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PREFACE
IN the preparation ol matter for a book designed to embrace the essential features of a local history, numerous difficulties are to be met

and overcome with which the casual reader is whoUj- unfamiliar
; the labor, therefore, is one of no small magnitude, notwithstanding

its seeming insignificance, when viewed from a home standpoint. In this instance, the chief difficulty in the author s work arises not so
much from a want of materials as a superabundance of them in a crude state, undigested and unarranged, without adequate time to thor-
oughly investigate the sources and channels through which the essential details are necessarily obtained. True, much time has been thus
appropriated with the most satisl'actory results

;
yet, in view of the almost inexhaustible resources apparently within reach, the practiced

investigator, careful in maintaining the integrity of his narrative, will readily conceive the magnitude of the labor to which the situation
subjects him. To select and combine, modily and remodel, displace and readjust what is deemed to be valuable aud appropriate butother-
wise illy adapted to the plan contemplated— the exercise of which, in judicious combination, are qualifications seldom found. The Editor
does not flatter himself that he possesses these qualifications in an eminent degree, beyond an honest determination to be governed by his
own convictions of duty in the premises. Here, we have facts and incidents almost without number, some every way pertinent to the work
in hand, except that they are disconnected from the line of narrative proper to be observed in their arrangement. Some branches are pre-
sented in a state of completeness requiring little change, while others, though full to excess in detail, require the exercise of discreet judg-
ment and accurate discrimination in their collivtion and blending. In this particular field, many difficulties have interposed to prevent the
rapid collection of material sought for, of the class conceived to be of essential value to the general reader, and requisite to the complete-
ness of the work

;
hence, the labor has been excessive and of unusual duration, considered with reference to the time ordinarily allotted

to the preparation of county iiistorics.

To acquaint tlic naWn wiili ;iii idm of what labor and research have been bestowed in the collection and adjustment of the mate-
rial embraced in this \oliiiiir ili, i,i11,ih nm inrumplete list of the sources of information consulted to obtain the information sought for. is

hereto appended : iK. ..um iu> ii Kialili-Mments des Frangais. dans L'Ouest et dans Le Sud dc Amerique Septentrionale," by Pierre
Margry, the great French Ijistonnn and arch;eologist, to whose indilatiualiK' hibors the unearthing of so much valuable material pertinent
to the early history of this country is due, the collection embracing lli<" ctlii i:il details of all the early French discoveries and.settlements
lirior to the incoming of the eighteenth cenUiry. The '-The New ^(l]k ('uliiiiinl Documents," contained in eleven super royal octavo vol-

umes—a hmd of iulurmation no where else so readily atlainablr . I ':i i kuinii > La Salle." " Jesuits in America," " Pioneers of France in

the Ni« \\ ..rid. (lid lUtiiiin- iii ('aiiad:i. :iiid ( '..ii>i,ir:u \ (.1 rniiiwi,- . Cliaiiilieis, and tiic • Encyclopiedia Britaunica ;" Sheldon's
'HiM..[\ ,,r .MicliiLiaii : Kaiicioii . Ili^i,,i\ ,,!' ilir I mird .<tai,s (('cnlriiiiial edilinii); -Western Annals;" Dillon's, and Tuttle's

"Hi.sluij i.r lialiai.a
. ,<liL-a h liciiiiriMii, .^laah i „ ( 'Ici r., . I-M al ilii^hiiiciil i.t ihc Faitii ;

' (loldcu's " History of Five Nations ;" School-
cralt» 'indiansuf Aorlh Auieiica, 'I lial.li. i >, Indian i;i..-i apliN . ( 'hailexuix "Travels ,

Drake's " North American Indians ;" Drake's
" Tecumseh ;

" Burnet's "Notes on the ^llHln^('^ll in 'j'{intiii\ . \ iciias "American Conspiracies," "American Archives," and "Ameri-
can State Papers," and many others ol i;iial lii>t..ric \ alnr

'

l'(.>in s Pre-Historic Races ;

" Baldwin's " Ancient America ;

" McLean's
"Mound-Builders;" Force's " ric-Ilisimic ,\lan. Imliana ( d.. logical lieports," etc. These, and many others, are the authorities that

have been brought into rcciui.-ilu.n in ihc |iivparali(in ..I llns v..huue.

In the collection ol Un- niaiciial nia >irirtl\ I(m al ( haiarlor. we have been assisted b)' the personal narratives of very man}- of the

oldest and best infornji d ol iln . , 1 1\ -ritl, i> (,i ili.- . .luniN . and by the free use of the records of the •' Carroll County Old Settlers' Soci-

ety ;

" by the suggestion.>j and rLlcri.nnj.s ul otliii>. and li\ llir liea"i'ty co-operation of tlie masses who have been consulted
;

in addition,

also, by the residence, extensive acquaintance and j^i.-.d Vainiliarity of the Editor himself, with the records and leading facts connected

with the county's history and progress during a [icnod of nioi(_> than forty years.

Excepting Deer Creek and Tippecanoe Tow n^lli|l^.. Ihr .olleclion of material and preparation of the historical matter appertaining

to the several townships of this ( unnl\ havr luin nndri ilir -pnial ciiiitiol (.[' Mr. L. H. Newton, whose connection with this department

and long experience tljerein is a -.nilira ni Liuai;int\ ol ihr jmn.d armiacN ol uliat has thus been written. Mr. Newton hei'ewith tenders

his acknowledgments to the indiMduaK nanad m ilio^. Ioh ll^lll|l.N ioi ihr assistance rendered him in securing the information sought for

aud obtained : In Adams ToNMisiuj,, lo W illiain l,o^ ,. .lana s llannaW . I'..
( 'ol,le and John M. Cochran

;
in Burlington Township, to Dr.

S. Anderson, Robert Johnson, John T. i.Hinu .lolm .M Cianl. llanison liwinn. Edmund Moss, and others : in Carrolltou Township, to

Lindsay B. Payton, Mrs. Benjamin Kiikpainrk, s,xi,,on i'ouls i;,.|iiaiiiin S. Huiflsin. and others not remcm In ivd ; in 1 icinocrat Town-

ship, to Isaac Watson, 'Warren Adani.s. .lolm S, .^lianklin. lion W , il. W raxcr. Buren Wyatt. Isaac T. Tinkle and oiluis
;
in Jackson

Township, to Adam Porter, Dr. F. Li. .Vrmsiiono <:,,iiiirl Linon, |ia\id Wise, Samuel Porter. Jacol. (\ I'laiik. \1. xaiid.a Saunderson, and

others; in Jeflerson, to 'Williani Delzelk haMd 11 ( a-son, .Vn-on Ikdiaid. Beiioni Gillam. and ollu is in Madi^.n ila liisi,,rv is compiled

chiefly from information furnished by Fianris Tliomi.son, and is roiialilc ; in Clay Townshi)!. to C II llo|,kiii, Uaa. Ci ip,
.
.lohn M. Beard,

and others ; in Monroe, to Abrain Flora ( d.n. a |i ( 'line. Samuel .Mver, Thomas Boss, Moses I'lank, llioinas >liin i, and oiliers
;

in Rock

Creek, to David Williamson, (da,,-,. Knns ikoil, Inin- at Camden, but early settlers of Rock Creek), J . VV. Wharton. Noah Mullen, James
Woodward, (d,,,-, s,,,,, ,,,„( .ahns m W as|,inM|,,n, Uig main facts of early history were contributed by Moses Standley, William Hardy

and Hugh llaid\ wlais, niioi ,,,aii. ,, uas ,|iiii, , |,l,te and reliable; also, to T. H. Britton, County Superintendent, Mr. Newton tenders

his thanks to,' ,..,iirl,'sirs ,\l, nd.d

. To til,, .-.ainu ,,111, , IS iiidiM,lually and collectively, to Messrs. James B. Scoit. ot tli,. D.^lplii ./..",„„/. A. B. Crampton, of the Del-

phi Times, esp, , lallN I., In W , lili.a and Henderson Dunkle, for valuable matter perlainin- I,, tl„. liisU.iA ,,rtlie local press, and to citizens

of Delphi giai, lallN ila IMiio, lia- l.,,n phiro,! under maiiv obligations for encoiirai;, ni,ail. aid an, I
assi^ianci'.

That s
',

I loi :,i ,. i: , , , , ;,|„ d iIm- -ri iiiliu ,.i''i;'\ isi,.ii, Wuir is 11,1 , loll III, y\ III,' l-'.,liior ivl\ Iiil;- ii|inn tin- liest sources of in-

formation all. diri., ,, :, ,,. I, uii, 1,, |,oiir,iioii of iud-iiiriii ,o,M., laiiii.^ \\liai oiiulii o|. »lia! on-Ill iM.t to bewritten,

fair critici.sni wd ,1. :: di !,,.,, ii„ 1 , ,,r his Mal.aniaiis, 01 ih,. |ii.miii>-iv oihis jinlmi,, ni 1,1 ihr s,. I, vii,.ii or arrange-

ment of thcni. Wilh a ,i. -I,, ol -:,iolarli,„, ili. i, Tmiv Ii,'. sill, mils what II,' has uiithai I,, III,' .aiidiil .,,lisi,ha;,l ion ,,r Ih,' |illhlic.

Makcii, IH.SL'.

'
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HISTORY OF CARROLL COUNTY.
INTROIH'CTIOX.

CrSTOM has made it a law, which we may not violate with

impunity, that an introductory should precede the presenta-

tion of the subject matter contained in the pages that, follow.

Whatever may have been necessary in the experiments of others,

therefore, must be equally so in this; yet, the labor and reseai-ch

that have been bestowed in the preparation of the body of the

work must in a measure compensate for the particularity that

might otherwise be deemed essential as introductory matter. If

what has been written in the succeeding pages for the edification

of the present and coming generations, concerning what has been

done in the past, in the inseparable connection which links it with

the present, shall be appreciated and accepted in the spirit of ear-

nest investigation for the development and jM-eservation of the

essential truths of our history, the labors of the aitthor and com-

piler will not have been in vain. It is not possible, in the very

nattu'e of things, to anticipate, in the selection and arrangement

of matter, for a work of this class especially, the peculiar wants

and expectations of individual minds; hence, while it is desirable

to meet the reasonable approbation of the masses for whom the

book is designed, the con.siderate reader owes it to his or her own

good sense of propriety to ponder well the evidences adduced in

support of a controverted statement, and the reasonableness cf the

construction of it, before passing judgment upon the integi-ity of

the statement itself. Again, what is hereinafter submitted has

not been prepared from any motive involving mere pecuniary con-

siderations, btit from an innate desire to do e(jual an exact justice

to the subject which has been placed in the author's hands for dis-

cussion and elaboration. That some errors of judgment and errors

of fact may have been committed is not improbable, for it is hu-

man to err; but nothing has been written and j^resented except

what was believed to be jtist and true, or within the range of rea-

sonable probability.

Among the developments of this last half of the nineteenth

centiuy, there are few which have impressed themselves more

distinctly upon society than that wherein is manifested the neces-

sity for a recognition of the fact that it is due from those who

now constittite the citizenship of a given locality, to those who

succeed them, their children and their children's children, that

they should interest themselves in the collection and preservation

of the leading facts essential to the accurate determination of local,

as opposed to general, history. Until within the past few years,

this field has remained almost wholly imcultivated. Recently,

however, the demands of the situation have caused to be opened

up the avenues to this rich mine of uitwrought material, and now

invite the interposition of the historian's hand, to collect, digest

and arrange it for the general good. In the past, recourse was

seldom had, in the preparation of general history, to the gather-

ing, determination and investigation of local facts as a means of

justly representing local interests, beyond those which connect

themselves, immediately or remotely, with the annals of the State

or nation: hence, we have seldom or never seen, in State or na-

tional histories, anything tending to inform the general reader

that a given county, for example, has a history of its own, to

which his attention might with propriety be dii-eeted. The case

now is dift'erent, and that which so interests tis as citizens of a

town or county is so arranged as to present in review, under ap-

propriate heads, the facts and incidents that have come under our

own observation, or connected with the past of our -'wn neighbor-

hood, township or county. Of this class of material, with such

an arrangement, topically or otherwise, should our histories of

State or nation of the fttture abound, thus adapting them to the

wants of both the general and local reader.

With a view, then, of confoi'ming otu- plan of arrangement to

the idea suggested, in what has been written of the history of

Carroll County in the succeeding pages, the matter has been divid-

ed and placed under appropriate heads, as periods, significant of

its character, for the double purpose of putting in possession of

the local reader information pertinent to Carroll County, and, as

intrpductory thereto, a fair review of the discoveries and explora-

.tions antedating the first settlements on that portion of the Amer-
ican continent in which we, as a nation, are interested: of its ab-

original inhabitants in their family and tribal relations; something
of the early adventurers who labored in the movement toward civ-

ilization on the continent, in the gi-eat Teiritory of the Northwest,

in the Territory and State of Indiana, and in the Wabash Valley;

of the outline history of our State, civil, political and social, with

a concise presentation of its natural history—designed to give the

leading features in those departments which it is believed every

citizen should understand—together with a statement of what is

known concerning the Mound-Builders, and other pertinent pre-

historic remains.

A leading article in the department of general historv will be

found in a liberal review of the public land system of the United
States, embracing a statement of the sources and means whence
and whereby the title to our general domain was finally settled

as a perpetual right in fee simple, vested in the Government of

the United States, and thence to her citizens: the svstems of

surveys adopted from time to time for the determination and tier-

petuation of boitndaries to tracts of land adapted to the wants of

individual piu-chasers, and that now in force governing all the

sm-veys of public lands over which the General Government exer-

cises jurisdiction: the land districts and land offices as they have
been determined and located in the State of Indiana: the surveys

of the public lands in Carroll Coimty, when and by whom made, em-
bodying a fund of information rarely to be found in one volume.

The department of local history, however, is the grand feature

of the work, and will be found to contain not only the full and
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aceiirate recital of the legislative and official proceedings con-

nected with the process of organization as a county jurisdiction,

and the consequent outgrowth thereof, but a cai-efully prepared

account of the early settlements of the county, with incidents,

which form the most interesting characteristic reflex of pioneer

life: a department of personal reminiscences, in which the "old

settlers " give their own version of the occurrences of the past in

which they were participants; the introduction of different foi-ms

of Chi'istian worship, the organization and growth of religious so-

cieties and churches; our educational system in the several stages

of its development, from the methods of the old-fashioned " dees-

trick" or "privet soule," down to the highly disciplined and

well-regulated " institutions of learning " which are the pride of

om- county, and underlie the structure and establish the perpetuity

of our body politic.

A compact history of the public institutions of the county, the

legitimate outgi-owthof its structure, will find a conspicuous place

with a summary account of the special economy of each, and of

the county edifices also: the organization of the vaiious coiu'ts,

their province, and something of the proceedings distinguishing

them, with their officers, etc. ; the leai-ned professions, with occa-

sional personal details: the leading industries of the county, and

who have been engaged in them; business establishments and

business men; in short, every department of society exerting an

active influence in the development and utilization of the resources

of oiu- county, will have a hearing to the extent of the infor-

mation we may have gleaned concerning them. In addition to

all this, something will be found representative of our social sys-

tem, as exhibited in the management, influence and purposes of

the benevolent and other social orders that have in times past,

or ha\e now, a histoiy worthy of record as examples for the

future.

In the department of township history, it has been the aim to

collect and presence, in satisfactory form, a concise review of

home life as we find it among the people who give character to

society in the immediate neighborhood where they reside. This

review necessai'ily embraces a gi-eat diversity of facts, given with

more elaborate pai-ticularity than would be practicable in the nar-

ration of the facts pertinent to the discussions of general history.

In this department, also, as a means of preserving with gi-eater

fullness the essentials of local history, it has been the aim to pre-

sent dates of settlement, names and peculiarities of settlers, and

their first homesteads in the township; the establishment of

churches and the moving spirits in the movement; the erection

of schoolhouses, the character of the schools, with the names of

teachers and school officers, as completely as they could be ascer-

tained ; mechanical and other enterprises that have been the result

of applied local talent. Indeed, whatever of value could be ob-

tained tending to give a clear and comprehensive reflex of what

the past has been, has been collated and given an appropriate

place among the incidents of the neighborhood and township.

And last, though not the least valuable foatiu'e of the work,

will be found presented in the department of illusti-ations, which

includes accurately di-awn and tastefully engraved raa])s of the

civil townshijjs, locating homesteads, schoolhouses, chiu'ches, and

other notable buildings; home views, landscape illustrations, por-

traits, and historical representations mementoes of the past,

which, extending into the future, furnish an interesting reflex of

individuals and of scenery, wliose identity would otherwise fade

from memory and become extinct, and the lessons taught thereby

lost to coming generations.

PERIOD OF DI.SCOVERY.

Pkelimixaey — Inducements to Discovery— Piie-Colu.mbi.\n
VOVAOES, BY THE SCANDINA VI ANS, WeLSTI, XORMANS AND BUE-
TONS—Voyages of Columbits and his Immediate Successoils,

.John and Seba.stian Cabot, Corteueal and Others—E.xpe-
ditions by the portuguese, french and spaniards—dis-
COVERY" OF THE 8t. Lawrence and the Cod Fisheuies of New-
foundland—French Traders and their Traffic with the
Indians— The Fur Trade— Missionary Labors of the"
French—Occupation of Florida by the Spani.\rds, and In-

cidents—Subsequent Occupation by the French—Search-
ing for Water Communication with the Pacific—East
Indies—China—Discoveries of the Mississippi, Ohio, Illi-

nois, Wabash, Etc.—Incidents.

XpROM the time when order sprang from chaos and the sun
-L came forth to gladden the earth, sepai-atiug the day fi-om the

night, the East has been recognized as the source of light, the

precui'sor of knowledge, whence the tide of civilization has since

flowed to dispel the darkness of ignorance and to enlighten the

world, in the progress of the ages. As in the remote, so in the

recent past. Evolutions and revolutions are upward and forward,

never downward nor backward. When knowledge began first to

enlarge the domain of thought, and the genns of intelligent mo-

tives to expand the area of human progi-ess—the energies of the

moving world of sentient beings actuated by powers emanating

fi'om the great fountain, accepted the guidance of destiny, and,

with the star of empire, moved Westwai-d. The nations of antiq-

uity, the peoples inhabiting the countries of the Old World,

directed by the same impulse, turning their faces toward the set-

ting sun, took up the line of march f jr the unseen havens beyond.

Such are the experiences which the history of the world—the

stream of time—is continually presenting for om- consideration.

Far buck in the remote past, beyond the eastern exb'emity of

the Mediterranean Sea, we ai'e told, the first pair, created in the

image of God, were placed in the Garden of Eden. The entire

human family, by common acceptation, ai'e the offspring, in direct

line, of this primitive pair. In the com-se of time, their posterity

having peopled the countries round about, began to disperse, emi-

grating into foreign lands, always to the westward, populating

the countries between them and the setting sun. Centuries passed,

and the descendants of earlier descendants occupied the eastern

shores of the Atlantic. All beyond was a vast expanse of waters,

seemingly occupying the extremities of the universe. Still they

looked forward, and, in their mind's eye, beheld a continent, in-

habited they knew not by whom, but the siu-face of which the foot

of white man had never ti'od. Inspiration told them this, for,

following in the wake of the inviting sun, whose cheering rays

had thus lighted them on their way, the desire to traverse those

ti'ackless waters by the great headlight of the universe would not

yield to the imjiulses of doubt or fear - and they moved forward.

The history of the world's jirogress during the succeeding centu-

ries fully attests the grandem- of the conception that dictated the

discovery of a new world, whose horizon, extending westwai'd be-

yond the extremities of the American continent, mingles with and

is re illumined by the morning suiLshiue of the old.

PRE-COHIIBIAN VOYAGES.

About the middle of the ninth centuiy, the spirit fi'om which

the desire for adventure in the direction just indicated was evolved,

took fonn, giving iinpuls(> io the schemes of those adventurers,

impelling them forward to tin' attainmont of the object-s cont..'m-

i)lated.



HISTORY OF CARROLL COUNTY. 13

In the year A. D. WCiO, the Scandinavians discovered Icehmd,

and, in 87i and 875. colonized it. These Scandinavians then oc-

cupied a peninsula in the north o{ Eui'ope, bounded on the north

by the Ai'ctic Ocean, on the south and east by the Baltic Sea, the

Gulf of Bothnia and Finland, and on the west by the Atlantic

Ocean, embracing an ai-ea of 300,000 square miles, including now

the kingdoms of Norway and Sweden, md, anciently, Denmark

also. The people along the Atlantic coast especially, were good

sailors, energetic, and possessed with the spirit of adventure.

This led them to embark frequently in the enterprises foreshad-

owing discovery. Having discovered and colonized Iceland, less

than a centuiy later they discovered and col. nized Greenland. On

the authority of M. Rafn, a Danish historian in high repute, be-

cause of his intimate knowledge of the narratives of those early

voyagers, it is stated, a' so, that America was discovered by that

people in A. D. 985. about the time of the discovery of Greenland;

that, early in the following centuiy, and repeatedly afterwai-d, the

Icelanders visited the mouth of the St. Lawrence River, the Bay

of Gasp6 being their principal station; that they had penetrated

along the coast as far as Cai'olina, and that they introduced among

the natives a knowledge nf Chi'istianity. "' This account, though

meager, is distinct and consistent. Its consistency can scarcely

be disputed: and it is almost equally obvious that the coxintri' re-

ferred to under the name of Vinland is in the vicinity of Rhode

Island. A conclusion resting on such strong grounds scarcely

requires to be supported by the high authority of Humboldt and

Malte Brun."*

It has been stated, also, with some show of authority, thai,

subsequent to the Scandinavian discoveries and previous to the

expeditions of Cohmibus, the coast of North America had been

visited by a Welsh Prince. " In Cardoc's Historic of Cambria", it

is stated that Madoo, son of Owen Gwynnedd, Prince of Wales,

set sail westwai-d in 1170, with a small fleet, and, after a voyage

of several weeks, landed in a region totally different, both in its

inhabitants and productions, from Em-ope. Madoc is supposed

to have reached the coast of Virginia."t

" The discovery of a continent so large that it may be said to

have doubled the habitable world is an event so much the more

grand and interesting that nothing pai-allel to it can ever occur

again in the history of mankind. America had of course been

known to the barbarous tribes of Eastern Asia for thousands of

years; but it is singular that it should have been visited by one of

the most enterprising nations of Em-ope five centm-ies before the

time of Columbus, without awakening the attention of either

statesmen or philosophers."]!

Whatever the facts may have been, as stated in these several

accounts, it is apparent that the period had not an-ived when the

Old World, ripe with the experiences of the past, was ready for

the approjiriation of the New; hence, it appears to have been re^

served for the enteii^rise of the fifteenth centm-y to ti-ansmit the

civilization of that age to the new continent across the Atlantic.

One of the primary considerations which tended to induce the

voyages of Colvunbus, and his predecessors as well, was the desire

to be instrumental in the discovery of a more direct route to the

East Indies and to China, by sailing westward, whereby the facili-

ties for trade with those coimtries might be enlarged, and more

direct commimication established, as a means of increasing mari-

time operations, with their consequent pecuniary advantages.

These were the objective points, which, with the considerations

•British End., I, pp. 619, 62U. Cbaiiib.:r8' End., I, p. I'Js.

named as the inducing agencies, were pi-esent with and directed

the voyages of discovfsrj' during the centuries preceding the clos-

ing years of the fifteenth. Actuated by similar motives, with a

like purpose in view, the succeeding discoveries were made.

VOYAGES OF COLUMEDS.

Cln-istopher Columlius (the Latinized form of the Italian

Colombo and the Spanish Colon) was the eldest son of Dominico

Colombo and Suzanna Fontanarossa; was born at Genoa, Italy,

about the year 1435 or 1436. His father was a wool-comber of

some small means, and, two years after the disoovei-y of the West

Indies, he was still living, having, in 1409, removed fi-om Genoa

to Savonia. Christopher was sent to the University of Pavia,

where he devoted himself to the mathematical and natural sciences,

and no doubt received instructions in nautical astronomy from

Antonio de Terzago and Stefanodi Faenza. On his removal from

the imiversity, it appears that he worked for some months at his

father's ti-ade; but. on attaining his fifteenth year, he selected and

entered upon the life of a sailor. Some of the results of his early

education are seen in his subsequent cai-eer.

With some very well defined ideas of the task before him, he

set sail on this tirst great voyage of discovery, imder the patronage

of the United Kingdoms of Castile and Leon, on the 3d of An
gust, 1492, sailing westward.

The following extract from Chambers' Encyclopedia gives

something of the pm-poses that actuated and controlled him in

this enterprise:

" It was toward the East that his hopes directed his western

com-se—hopes whose supposed tulfiUment still lives in the misap-

plication to the New AVorld of the terms Indian and Indies.

Much of oiu- subsequent knowledge of America has been owing to

the same desire of reaching the East Indies that led to its dis-

covery," (I, p. 198.)

After meeting with some adverse winds and cm-rents, which

delayed his progi-ess, on the morning of October 1"2, 1492, he dis-

covered the island of San Salvador, one of the Bahamas, The
island of Cuba was discovered November 7 of the same year, and

Hispaniola, or San Domingo, a short time after. Colnmbus, sup-

posing these latter islands to be a part of the Indies, they and the

others in the vicinity were subsequently called the West Indies.

The discovery of the continent by him, however, was not made
until the year 1498. It had, meantime, in June, 1497, been dis-

covered by John Cabot, sailing imder the patronage of Henry

VII, of England, along the coast of Labrador. This incident

could not with propriety be made to detract in the least from the

credit of Columbus, who projected the enterprise and established

the feasibility of what another executed by the use of his capital

and foresight. To-day, Columbus is recognized by the civilized

world as the discoverer of America. In 1498, Sebastian Cabot, son

of the discoverer of the coast of Labrador, commenced the explor-

ation where his father left it, and traversed the border as far down
as Virginia, claiming the country in the name of the King of

England.
PORTUGUESE EXPLORATIOX.

Manuel, King of Portugal, in the summer of 1501, sent out,

under the command of Gaspar Cortereal, an expedition of dis-

covery in the West and Northwest. The expedition explored the

coast of North America six or seven hundred miles, till, somewhere

south of the 50th degree of north latitude, its further progress

was checked by the great accumulation of ice. " The name of

Labrador, transferred fi-om the territory south of the St. Law-
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rence to a more northern coast, is a memorial of bis voyage; and

is, perhaps, the only permanent ti'ace of Portngiiese adventiu'e

within the limits of North America."*

FRENCH VOYAGES AND EXPLORATIONS.

Among the first to compete for the prosecution of discoveries in

the New World was the French. It is claimed that, as early as

1488, fom- years before the first voyage of Columbus, Cousin, a

French navigator of Dieppe, while at sea oflf the coast of Afi-ica,

having been di-iven westwai'd by strong winds and eiu'rents, came

in sight of an unknown shore, where he discovered the mouth of

a great river, probably the St. Lawrence.

This statement, though somewhat traditional, carries with it

some evidence of plausibility, since there is good reason to believe

that the cod fisherie.s off' the coast of Newfoundland were visited

and established prior to the date of Cabot's voyage to that locality,

in 1497, by the Normans, Bretons and Basques. " The Normans,

offspring of an ancestry of conquerors ; the Bretons, that stubborn,

hai-dy, unchanging race, who. among Druid mommients, change-

Jess as themselevs, cling with Celtic obstinacy to the thoughts and

habits of the past; the Basques, that primeval people, older than

history—all fi-equeuted, from a very early date, the cod-banks of

Newfoundland."

The name of Cape Breton, found on the oldest maps, is a

memorial of the early French voyages. It appears, also, that in

the original language of the Basques, Baccalaos, a cod-fish, was

the name applied by the inhabitants of Newfoundland to the ad-

jacent coast. Because of that use, Cabot gave the name to the

continent whose borders he had traversed. Peter Martyr, in Hak-

luyt, Vol. Ill, p. 30, says: " Sebastian Cabot himself named those

lands Baccalaos, because that in the seas thereabout he found so

great multitudes of certain bigge fishes, much like unto tunies

(which the inhabitants call baccalaos), that they sometimes stayed

his shippes." The same name was used generally by wi'iters of

the then current and the succeeding centmy.

Judge Martin, in the introduction to his history of North

Carolina, says; " The French made several attempts to establish

permanent settlements on the continent of North America. As early

as the year 1500, one of the Norman navigators sailed fi-om Rouen,

visited and drew a chart of the gulf and pai't of the River St. Law-

rence, and Thomas Aubart, of Dieppe, in the year 1508, sailed up

the Kiver St. Lawrence. And it is known that, as early as 1504,

the Basque whalers and fishermen from Britany and Normandy,

visited its shores." (Vol. I, p. 1, 2.) "And it is well established,"

says Parkman, in Pioneei-s of France (p. 171), "that in 1517, fifty

Castilian, French and Portuguese vessels were engaged in it (fish-

ing) at once; while in 1527, on the 3d of August, eleven sail of

Norman, one of Breton and two of Portuguese fishermen were to

be found in the Bay of St. John."

About the same time, probably in advance of these latter dates,

the French had growing establishments in Canada for fishing,

and for trading in furs with the natives.

In their traffic with the Indians of the locality, they gave, in

exchange for the furs purch'ised from them, knives, hatchets and

other utensils of iron and brass adapted to their use, with trinkets

and other iu'ticles used for ornamentation. These exchanges of

goods took place chiefly between these French traders and the

Iroquois. To the natives, the aiiicles of Eiu'opean manufactm-e

given in exchange for the fi-uits of their hunting and trap])ing,

more than a ineri' commercial value, and hi'n<^i were

•Bnncrott's V. S. Illst., I, p. 13.

treasured up as sacred relics—mementoes of fortimate possession,

and transmitted to succeeding generations with characteristic cere-

mony. Three-quarters of a century later, some of these same
relics were discovered by Capt Smith in his voyage up the Ches-

apeake, in possession of the Susquehannocks, who had obtained

them from the Iroquois. In the procession of the generations,

many of these articles passed also into other hands, finding their

way into the hands of the tribes inhabiting the territories further

to the westward, whose counti'y had been traversed by the Iro-

quois in their niunerous warlike expeditions against the Ottawas,

Miamis and Illinois. That some of these cherished relics should

find their way around the borders of the lakes, even to the head-

waters of the ancient Ottawa (Omee or Maumee), woirld not be

considered outside the natural order of things. The Ke-ki-ong-a

of the primitive Miamis and their predecessors was the center,

or radiating point, also, for the numerous kindi'ed bands to the

north and south of the great lakes, is known to have been visited

by some of the original recipients of those articles exchanged for

furs on the banks of the St. LawTence. Indeed, numerous mem-
bers of the Algonquin family, resident on the noi-th bank of the

St. Lawi-ence, at the date when the tralfic with the French traders

was going on, began early to emigi-ate westward toward Lake

Michigan, to the west and south of Lake Erie, whence they wei'e

accompanied by traders, still ambitious to open and extend the

avenues of trade to localities rich in furs and hitherto unoccupied

by white men. These ti'aders not infi'equently intei-married with

the natives, as a more effectual means of secm-ing their confidence,

which opened up opportunities to advance jiecuniaiy interests by

enlarging the facilities for commercial intercourse.

JACQUES CARTIEE.

Subsequently, Jacques Cartier, on a voyage of discovery,

sailed from St. Malo, in France, April 20, 1534. The result of

his first voyage was the discovery and reconnaissance of the north-

ern coast of Newfoundland. Having done this, he retvu-ned and

made port un the 1 5th of September of the same year. The pres-

tige acquired in his first voyage induced a second. For this pur-

pose, three vessels were fitted out during the winter of 1 534-35,

and, on the 15th of May of the latter year, he embarked again,

fi'om the same port, to pursue his ideal of discovery under the

patronage of the French Government Entering the broad gulf

at the mouth of the St. Lawrence River, he sailed up that steam,

as far as the island of Orleans, in the month of September. A
little later, he ascended to the site of the present city of Monti-eal,

where inducements were offered by the natives to go farther to

the westward, representing that the country to which he was in-

vited abounded in great stores of gold and copper; " that there

were three great lakes, and a sea of fi-esh water so liu'ge that no

man had ever found the end." Notwithstanding these recitals,

however, on the 5th of October following, he left Montreal, and,

retm-ning, wintered on the River St Croix, whence, during the

succeeding summer, he made a return voyage to France.

In 154(1, five years afterward, a charter was gi-anted to Francis

de la Roque. Seignem- de Rubervid, investing him with supreme

power over all territories and islands which lie nom' the gulf or

along the River St. LawTcnce. I'nder this chiu'ter, a s(juadrou of

five vessels, commanded Ijy Admiral Cai'tier and sujjplied with

all the necessaries, men and provisions, for forming a colony,

bore Ruberval to his new possessions. A fort wa.s erected im

mediately upon their arrival, of which Ciu-tier was placed in com-

mand, and a colony planted luider favorable auspices. A further
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expedition was fitted out in 1603. by a company of Koueu mer-

chants, with tlie objective pm-poseof speculations iutlie f;ir ti'ade.

and sent to the same territory.

SAMUEL CHAMPLAINE.

This expedition was placed in chai'ge of Samuel Champlaiue.

who was also a member of the company. One of the results of

this enterprise was the founding of the city of Quebec, in 1008.

The great profits of the fm' ti-ade ofi'ered inducements for still

greater adveutm-e, and for the farther extension of settlements to

the westwai'd in the Indian country. These inducements were

accepted, and a great number of traders and other adventm-e- lov-

ing spirits found their way to the extensive domain of New France.

These adventiu-ers were not exchisively of the class known as trad-

ers. There were among them membei-s of the society of Jesuits,

who came for the double pm-pose of discovery and the establish-

ment of missions as a means of disseminating the principles of

Christianity among the chikh-en of the forest.

JESUITS AND THEIB MISSIllN.

So zealous and active were those reverend fathers in their self-

appointed work that, in 1611, a mission had been established

among the Indians of that region. From that time forward, vig-

orous efforts were made, through the insti-umentality of these mis-

sions, to improve the facilities for ti-affic in furs, which was a

som'ce of revenue to the persons engaged in it. Thus, through the

joint efforts and assiduous perseverance of these French priests

and traders, the movements were generally attended with success.

On the religious side of the question, it has been stated as a re-

sult that, in ten years, up to 1621, 500 converts of these Recollets

had been established in New France. In 1635, a Jesuit college

was formed at Quebec. In like proportion, the accumulations of

the fur trade increased with the additional enterprise developed

in that department.

The immediate successor of Champlaine, the fii'st Governor of

New France, who died dm'ing the year 1635, was f'-hesteaufort.

His temu'e of office, however, was short, and he was succeeded by

M. de Montmagny in 1686.

CHAMPLAINe's SUeCESSOKS.

With this latter appointment, a change in the affairs of tlie

Govermnent was noticeable, the fiu' trade becoming the chief ob-

ject of attention. A natm-al consequence of this policy was the

extension of explorations into new territories, and the enlarge-

ment of the area of trade. " Rude forts were erected as a means

of defense to the trading-houses," and of protection to the trade.

Not far removed from these posts was the uever-failing auxiliaiy

—a chapfil of Jesuits siurmounted by a cross.

lu 1640, when Charles Raymbault and Claude Pijart were ap-

pointed to missionary work among the Algonqnins of the North

and West, their route to the westwai-d whs by the'way of the Ot-

tawa and French Rivers, so that the whole coast of Ohio and

Southern Michigan remained unknown, except as seen by mis-

sionaries from the stations in Canada.* It may be readily infen-ed,

therefore, that these localities had been previously visited, though

by a different route, by other missionaries, because, at a date more

than twenty years in advance of this, explorations had been made

by them to points further northward, and perhajis by traders also,

for it had grown to be a maxim that wherever the

went the traders had gone before.

" In August (6th), 1654, two young fur traders, smitten with

the love of adventure, joined a band of Ottawas or other Algon-

qnins, and, in their gondolas of bark, ventured on a voyage of 500

leagues. After two yeai-s, they returned, accompanied by a Meet

of fifty canoes. ***** They describe the vast lakes of

the West and the niunerous tribes that hover around them; they

speak of the Knisteneaux, whose homes stretch away to the North-

ern Sea; of the powerful Sioux, who dwelt beyond Lake Superior,

and they demand commerce with the French and missionaries

for the boundless West."*

The Western Indians demanding the presence of missionaries

among them, the Bishop of Quebec supplied tbem. In making

his selections, the charge fell iipon Father Mesnai-d to visit Green

Bay and Lake Superior, and accordingly this mission was estab-

lished in 1660. In August (Sth) of that year. Father Claude

AUouez embai'ked on his mission to the F-m West. Two years

afterwai-d, he retm-ned to Quebec and ui'ged the establishment of

permanent missions there, to be accompanied by colonies of French

emigrants. Success attended the efforts of this reverend father,

and he was accompanied, on his retm-n to th(f mission, by Claude

Dablon and James Marquette, then recently from France. The

field of labor covered by this mission embraced all the region of

coimti7 extending fi-om Green Bay westward to the head of Lake

Superior, and southward to the countries of the Sacs, Foxes,

Miamis and Pottawatomies, whither, also, the ubiquitous ti'aders

had preceded them. Subsequently, in 1671, Father Mai'quette

gathered around a chapel at Point St. Ighace, on the continent

of the peninsula of Michigan—the remnants of one branch of the

Hiu'on nation that had inhabited the countiy bordering on the

western extremity of Lake Erie.f The year following, Allouez

and Dablon explored the country south of the village founded by

Marquette, bearing the cross through Wisconsin and the north of

Illinois, visiting the Mascoutins and Kickapoos, on the Milwaukee!

and the Miamis, at the head of Lake Michigan.

THE SPANISH IN FLORIDA THE HUGUENOTS.

Ponce de Leon who had been a voyager with Columbus in sev-

eral of his expeditions, becoming, from some cause, disaffected with

his commander, manifested a disposition to utilize the advantages

gained by his experience with him, and make discoveries on his

own account. Accordingly, in March, lol'i, under the pati'onage

of the King of Spain, he sailed from Porto Rico, and, on the 6th

of April following, discovered a new region, which, on account of

its fiorid and blooming appearance, he named Florida. Of this

new region, claimed by him in the name of the Spanish King, hewas

appointed Governor, on condition of his establishing a colony there

at his own expense. He was to have the exclusive right to the

island of Bimini, one of the Lucayos, discovered previously by him,

said to contain a spring, possessing, among other miraculous

properties, that of rejuvenation, and be its Adelantado, or Gov-

ernor, the King building the forts. Notwithstanding his failure

to be made young again throxigh the agency of the mai'velous

effects attributed by the natives to this spring, and to seciu'e the

golden prize anticipated, his courage remained with him. " For

nine yeai's he attempted to plant a colony in Florida; but the In-

dians attacked him fiercely: he was mortally wounded, and died

soon afterwai'd, in Cuba." (Pai'kman.

)

Subsequent voyages, made by Gai-ay and Vasquez de Ayllon,

tln-ew some additional light on the discoveries of Ponce de Leon,
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whence the general outline of tlie coast of Florida became knowii

to the Spaniards, and they vainly endeavored to profit by the in-

fonnation obtained regai-ding that country. " Meanwhile, Cortez

had conquered Mexico, and the fame of that iniquitous but mag-

nificent exploit rang throiigh all Spain. Many an impatient cav-

alier bm-ned to achieve a kindred fortune. To the excited fancy

of the Spaniards, the unknown land of Florida seemed the seat of

surpassing wealth, and Pamphilo de Narvaez essayed to possess

himself of its fancied treasures. Landing on its shores, and pro-

claiming desti'uction unless they acknowledged the sovereignty of

the Pope and the Emperor, he advanced into the forests with 300

men. Nothing could exceed their -suflferiugs. Nowhere could

they find the gold they came to seek. The village of Appalachee,

where they hoped to gain a rich booty, offered nothing but a few

mean wigwams. The horses gave out, and the famished soldiers

fed upon their flesh. Themen sickened, and the Indians unceas-

ingly hai-assed their march. At length, after 28( I leagues of wan-

dering, they foimd themselves on the northern shore of the Gulf

of Mexico, and desperately put to sea in such crazy boats as their

skill and means could construct. Cold, disease, famine, thirst, and

the fury of the waves melted them away. Narvaez himself per-

ished, and of his wretched followers no more than four escaped,

reaching, by land, after years of vicissitudes, the Chi'istian set-

tlement of New Spain."*

The interior of Florida was not yet explored, and the Spanish

voyagers, haunted by the visions of gold which their vivid im-

aginings had pictured, were not slow in attempting the realization

of these fancied ideals. Hei-nando de Soto, a companion of Pi-

zaiTo in his conquest of Peru, having come to America a needy ad-

ventui'er, he obtained permission to conquer Florida. AVith 620

chosen men and an ample armament, he landed at Tampa Bay

(Espiritu Santo), ofi" the Florida coast, in July, 1539. The ad-

venturers began their mai'ch, and for months and years they wan-

dered thi'ough wild and boundless wastes, guided by the varying

prospects of anticipated gain, never, however, their phantom El

Dorado. In the third year of their journeyings, they reached the

banks of the Mississippi, crossing over at a point above the mouth

of the Ai'kansas. Advancing westward, they found no treasures

—nothing but hardships. " Finding neither gold nor the South-

ern Sea, for both of which they had hoped, they retm'ned to the

banks of the Mississippi." Dejected by his frequent failures, De
Soto was attacked by a malignant fever, from which he died on

the 21st of May, 1542, and " to ))reserve his body from the In-

dians, his followers sank it, at midnight, in the river, and the

BuUen waters of the Mississippi biu'ied his ambition and his

hopes." Other similar enterprises followed in the course of years,

but all were alike disastrous, and the Spaniards failed to gain a

permanent foothold in this land of flowers.

"After the treacherous peace between Charles IX (of France)

and the Huguenots, Coliguy renewed his solicitations for the col-

onizations of Florida. The King gave consent: in 1504, three

shipswere conceded for the service, and Landonnior, who, in the

former voyage, had been ujjon the American coast— a man of great

intclliLjriici'. t)i(]ugli a seaman rather than a soldier—^was ap-

poiiilrit to Wm\ Ini'rli the colony." Emigi-ants followed readily,

and til. 'v \VMn> liospitably entertained by the natives. A monu-

ment, bearing the arms of France, was crowned with laiu'els,

and its base encircled with baskets of corn. The apparent pros-

perity of the French colony was unsatisfactory to the Spaniards,

who had never relinquished their right to the territory, though

*rftrknmtrii Ploncora or France, pp. 7, 8.

they had abandoned it, and measm-es were adopted to recover their

lost opportunities. In this emergency, Pedro Melendez de Aviles,

a naval oflicer of unscrupulons daring, appeared upon the scene,

and a compact was soon formed by which he was constituted Gov-

ernor. This was on the 20th of May, 1565. In the meantime,

the Huguenots had made a plantation in Florida, and were pros-

pering in the enjoyment of privileges of which they had been de-

prived in the country of their nativity. Then, the cry was raised

by the King of Spain, and other bigoted followers of the Romish
chm-ch in alliance with him, that the heretics—not only the Hu-
guenots, who were especially pnjscribed because of their opinions,

but the reformers, followers of Luther and Calvin—must be ex-

tirpated. Melendez. the champion of bigotiy and intolerance,

imdertook the invasion, which was to be succeeded by the execu-

tion of the thi-eat. Encountering the French fleet, his name and
the objects of his visit being demanded, he answered: " I am Mel-

endez of Spain, sent with strict orders from my King to gibbet

and behead all of the Protestants in these regions. The Frenchman

who is a Catholic I will spare; every heretic shall die." Later,

Melendez, knowing that the French settlement was in defenseless

state, " led his men through the low land that divides the St. Au-

gustine from the St. Johns, and, with a furious onset, surprised

the weak gai'rison, who had only looked toward the sea for the

approach of danger. After a short contest, the Spaniards were

masters of the fort; soldiers, women, children, the aged, the sick,

were alike ntassacred. Nearly two hundred persons were killed."*

The despotism of Melendez continued during the succeeding

two years. Finally, Dominique de Gourgues. a bold soldier of

Gascony, eminently qualified for the self-imposed task, biu'ning

with a desire to avenge his own wrongs and the honor of his

country, having equipped tlu'ee ships, with 150 men, embarked,

on the 22d of August, 1567, for the Florida coast. Keaehiug

there, he immediately set himself about his work, attacking the

Spanish fort with such determined resolution that it was finally

demolished. Not a Spaniard escaped. All were cut down but a

few, reserved by Goiu'gues for a more inglorious end. The fate of

the men who had murdered the Huguenot colonists as heretics

—

" not as Frenchmen, but as Lutherans "—was sealed. They were

hanged on the veiy trees where Uie French had hung before them.

Over them was nailed the inscription, biu-ned with a hoi iron on a

tablet of pine, " Not as to Spaniards, but as to ti-aitors, robbers

and miu'derers."

The mission of Gom'gues was accomplished. He had avenged

the wrongs inflicted on his countrymen an<l against humanity.

He returned to his native countiy with the full consciousness of

having faithfully discharged his obligation to defend the right

and punish the wi'ong.

The Jesuits, despairing of their ability to maintain their rights

of possession in that territory, left Florida in disgust, the French

reformers still holding their position.f

I..\ SAI.LE S

Previous to the consummation of his plans for the execution

of the gi'eat piu'poso of his life. La Salle was often visited by In-

dians, at his settlement on the St LawTence, above Montreal. " On
one occasion," says Parkman, "he was visited by a band of Seneca

Iroquois, not long before the seom'ge of the colony, but now, in

virtue of the treaty, wem'ing the semblance of friendshi]). The
visitors spent the winter with him, and told him of a river called

r^-^^^^
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the Ohio, rising in theii' country and flowing into the sea, but at

such a distance that its mouth could only be reached after a joiu'

ney of eight or nine months. * « * lu accordance with the

geographical views then prevalent, he conceived tliat this great

river must needs flow into the ' Vermillion Sea; ' that is, the Gulf

of California. If so, it would give him what he sought—a west-

ern passage to China."* His resolution was then formed, and

without delay he descended the St. Lawrence to Quebec, where

the pui-pose of his mission and his plans were laid before the

Governor in extenso. The plausibility of the enterprise was

readily acknowledged by the Governor, Coui'celle, and M. Talon,

Inteudant of Justice. Without delay the necessary commission

was granted him. to which reference is hereafter given. The
cost, however, was to be his own, and he was at liberty to

adopt such means of conducting it as might be in consonance with

his own ideas of propriety.

In May, IBIVJ. M. Talon, then Intendaut of Justice, Police and

Finance, under appointment of Louis, the French King, for the

province of New France, having a short time previously returned

fi'om a conference with his sovereign at Paris concerning the prior

and subsequent administration of the affairs of the province, and the

measures best adapted to develoji the resom-ces of the country, in

cai-rying out the instnictions received at that time to extend the

domain of discovery in the New World, having, with the conom'-

rence of Gourcelle. the Provincial Governor, appointed Robert

Cavalier, Siem' de La Salle, a person of great energy and discre-

tion, to execute the task, which, the sequel will show, was fi'aught

with such momentovis consequences to the civilization of Europe

and of the world. Sieui- de La Salle was instructed to jienetrate

further than had ever before been done, to the southwest and

south; keep a journal of his adventm-es in all instances, and, on

his retm'n, reply to the written instructions in his commission.

These instructions required, among other things, that he should

take possession of all the new territory discovered by him, " in

the King's name, displaying the arms of France and issuing jirorra

I'erbeaux to settlers, to serve as titles."

In reporting this appointment to the King, he remarks: " His

Majesty will probably have no news of him (Sieur de La Salle)

before two years from this, when I shall retiu'n to Frances."

Another appointment of the same character was made in the jier-

son of Sieur de St. Louisson, who was given like general instruc-

tions, and directed to penetrate to the west and northwest. The

chief pm-pose involved in the explorations of these special routes

, was the discovery of a more direct passage by water to the East

Indies and China, points presumed to possess extraordinai-y ad-

vantages for trade with tLe countries of Western Em-ope.

It was the custom of the period for provincial oflicers chief in

authority to report annually to the home government, in October

or November, a detailed account of the transactions of the pre-

ceding year, with suggestions for the futm'e. In February. KiTl,

M. Colbert, the King's Secretary, in a communication addi'essed to

the Intendant, reviewing his report, covering a period from the

early part of the year 1669, to the date of the rejiort of 167(1,

under consideration, says ;
" The resolution you have taken to

send Siem- de La Salle toward the south and Sieur de St. Luisson

to the north, to discover the South Sea passage, is very good; biit

the principal tiling to which you ought to apply yom-self, in dis-

coveries of this nature, is to look for the copiier mine."

Subsequently, in his rejiort to the King, dated in November.

1671, M. Talon, the Intendant, makes this annoimcement concern-

ing the progress of the expeditions before cited: Siem- de La Salle

he has not yet returned fi-om his jom-ney to the southwiu-d of the

country. But Siem- de Luisson is retm-ned, after having advanceil

as far as 500 leagues from here (Quebec), and planted the cross and
set up the King's arms in presence of seventeen Indian nations, as-

sembled on this occasion, fi-om all jiai-ts; all of whom voluntarily

submitted themselves to tUe dominion of His Maji-sty. wli.iin .ilonc

they regai-d as their sovereign protector." The im-.t in^ ^i th.' In

I

dians to which this report refers was held at the F;ilU..I St. .M.iry.

;
north of Lake Michigan. He reports, also, that "According to the

calculation made fi-om the reports of the Indians, and fi-om maps,

there seems to remain not more than fifteen hundi-ed leagues of

navigation to Tai-tary, China and Japan. Such discoveries must
be the work either of time or of the King."

Of the details of the route pm-sued b)' La Salle in this expe-

dition, since no record made by himself is now known to be ex-

tant except_so much as relates to the circumstances attending his

starting-out, and to the conclusion of his enterprise. What occur-

I
red dm-ing the intervening period, is to some extent, a matter of

conjectm-e.

Having detei-mined to proc-ed in his work, he left La Chine,

and, ascending the St. Lawi-ence, he moved westward, in company
with Collier and Gallinee, imtil, on the thirty-fifth day of their

jom-ney, they reached Ii-ondequoit Bay, on the south side of Lake
Ontario. Thence the party took its coiu-se, coasting along the

southern shore of the lake, reaching the town of Otinawatawa, in

the vicinity of Hamilton, on the 24th of September. Here, meet-

ing with Louis Joliet, a young adventm-er who had been sent out

by M. Talon to discover and explore the copper mines of Lake
Superior, and, failing in the pm-pose of his mission, was retm-n-

ing. This meeting changed the plan of operations, the i)rie.sts,

Dollier and Gallinee, determining to continue on the route by

way of the lakes, while La Salle, on the other hand, proposed to

go, as his better judgment seemed to dictate, by the way of the

Ohio Eiver. On the last day of September, 1669, the pai-ty sepa-

rated, each branch pm-suing its proposed route. After leaving the

priests. La Salle went to Ommdaga in search of a guide to direct

him on his way. Thence he made his way to a point some six or

seven leagues distant from the southern shore of Lake Erie, where

he reached a branch of the Ohio, probably the Alleghany, which

he descended imtil met by a gi-eat fall in the river, imderstood to

be the Falls of the Ohio, at Louisville. Here the direct narrative

ends, and we are left in doubt concerning his subsequent move-

ments, deferring, however, to the consideration of circumstances

pertinent to the issue transjiiring diu-ing the succeeding two or

thi-ee yeai-s.

This was in the fall of l(i69, and he was the beai-er of a com-

mission from the French Government, clothing him with the au-

thority and directing him to make discoveries to the southwest

and south of the countries over which the jiu-isdiction of the Gov-

ernment then extended, and to penetrate in those directions far-

ther than had ever been done before.

Statements in the correspondence of the Government officials

fi-om time to time, during the period of his absence, kept the au-

thorities fully infoi-med as to the range of his movements, showed

that he had not returned, and would not at an earlier date than

was expected. In fact, the matter was well imderstood in official

circles, having in the beginning been definitely stated, that he

would not retm-n until the expiration of two years at least. The
correspondence also develops the further fact that he did return

about the time anticipated. These tend to shovr conclusively that
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his movements were in exact accord with the instructions imder

which the enterprise was conducted. Hence, in view of the jjre-

liminaiy facts stated, it is not a question of great moment whether

he piu'sued the course originally sketched out for and by himself,

in detail, or varied, according to circumstances. That He piu'-

sued the route, in a general way. at least, that at first most forci-

bly determined him, there is it room to doubt. And that he exe-

cuted the trust according to his instructions will scarcely admit of

a peradventure.

Taking into consideration all the facts pertinent to the issue

thus far developed, the more probable route, after leaving the

Falls of the Ohio at Loiiisville, was to descend that river to the

mouth of the Wabash, since, on a manuscript map di-awn in 1673,

and still extant, exhibiting the area of discovery of that date or

immediately antecedent thereto, the Mississippi Kiver is not

shown, but the Ohio is traced a short distance below the falls,

and a part of the Eastern and Northern Illinois delineated there-

on—a very significant fact, indicating the extent of La Salle's ex-

ploration. From this, the inference is very naturally and reason-

ably di-awn that, with the information manifestly in the posses-

sion of the compiler of that map, who must have been, at the same

time, cognizant of the movements of M. de La Salle, if not a com-

panion—it is highly probable that, if La Salle had descended the

Ohio below the mouth of the Wabash, these additional ouUines of

discovery would have been represented also. Having thus desig-

nated the Ohio, the compiler placed on its margin these words:

" Riviere Ohio, ainsy appellee par les Iroquois a causa de sa beautiS,

par ou le siem' de la Salle est descendu."* (The River Ohip, so

called by the Irofjuois liecanse of its beauty, by which La Salle

descended.)

Accepting this probability as true—and there seems to be little

reason to doubt it—that he ascended the Wabash, where did he

leave that stream 'r The obvious answer is that, if he subsequently

embarked on the western extremity of Lake Erie, which accords

with the accepted account, and ascended the strait to Lake St.

Clair and beyond, as we have seen, he must have traversed the

Wabash " to the canying-place," on La Riviere de Portage, or

Little River, and thence by Portage to the " Riviere de la Roche

(Maumee) at Ke-ki-onga," and down that river until it debouches

into Lake Erie. This is the more probable, too, in view of the

further fact that, being a trader as well as an explorer, the greater

inducement was in favor of the central or chief village of the Mi-

amis—not only the principal arena of trade with that nation,

but the great converging point of all the sources of information,

as stated by Little Tiu'tle, in his address to Gen. Wayne at the

treaty of Greenville, and his statements were not mere specula-

tions, but had their foundation in the traditions of his fathers

from time immemorial. Hence, the route was practicable, since

it offered the means of acquiring more complete and accurate in-

formation, concerning that which he most desired to know, than

was obtainable from any other soiu'ce.

Returning again to the consideration of the question whether

La Salle, during the period of his two years' absence, from 10(jU

to 1(571, ascended the Wabash to the head-waters of that river, and

thence over the Portage to the Miami village at Ke-ki-ong-a, sub-

sequently descending thi> Maumee to Lake Erie, thus making con-,

nection between the Falls of the Ohio and the west end of the

lake, as stated in the ])reeeding ))ages, let it bo observed that fur-

ther corroborative circiunstancos occur in the following passages,

taken from an official account of his voyages and explorations:

" In 1670, Siem- de La Salle caused a ship and lai-ge house to

be built above the Falls of Niagara, within thi'ee or four leagues

of Lake Erie, * * * -which, being completed in 1677, about

the Feast of St. John the Baptist, was conducted, freighted with

merchandise, into the said Lake Erie, and thence passed through

the Detroit (Strait). * * * navigated Lake Hm-on as far as

Missilimackanaek, and thence, tlu'ough that of the Illinois or Mis-

sagan beyond the Hm-on Islands, which said bai-k was constiiicted

for the greater convenience of trading with the French who in-

habited the said place of Missilimackanaek for more than forty

years (1636) * * *. For the continuance of which trade, he

caused a fort and buildings to be erected, and a bark to be begim,

at a place called Crevecoer, in order to proceed as far as the South

Sea, two-thirds of which bark only were built, the said Sieur de La
Salle having afterward employed canoes for his trade in said coun-

tries, as he had already done for several years, in the Rivers Oyo,

Ouabach, and others in the surrounding neighborhood, which flow

into the said River Mississippi, whereof possession was taken by

him in the King's name, as appears by the relations made there-

of. The countries and rivers of the Oyo or Abache, and circumja-

cent territory were inhabited by our Indians, the Chaouanons,

Miamis and Illinois.",*

If he had traversed the Wabash with canoes inthe progress

of his trade for several years before the expedition just cited, the

conclusion that he did so dm-ing the late fall of 1669, and during

the year's of 1670 and 1671, seems more than probable, since we

have no record or allusion to the fact that he did so at a later pe-

riod. If, then, he was exploring and trading on the AVabash at

the time designated, what more reasonable than the presumption

that he established a trading-post at Ke-ki-ong-a, the centi'al vil-

lage of the Miapiis, and another at Ouiatenon, on the Lower Wa-
bash, the chief town of the Weas, a branch of the Miamis, trans-

porting his articles of traffic up the river to " the carrying-place,"

and, having taken them across " the portage," deposited them in

the fort near the junction of the St. Mary's and the St. Joseph's,

palisaded, according to the necessities, for protection and defense,

preparatory to conveying them liy way of the Maiunee to Lake

Erie.

Having occupied one or more years in executing his pm-poses

of discovery and trade, the record informs us that, in 1671 and

1672, " La Salle embarked on Lake Erie, ascended the Detroit to

Lake Huron, coasted the imknown shores of Michigan, passed the

straits of Michillimackinac, and, leaving Green Bay behind him,

entered what is described as an incomparably larger bay, but

which was evidently the soitthern portion of Lake Michigan.

Thence he crossed to a river flowing westwai-d—evidently the Illi-

nois—and followed it until it was joined by another river flowing

fi-om the northwest to the southeast. By tins the Mississippi only

can be meant; and he is reported to have said that he descended

red that it

t into tlif

it to the 36th degi-eeof latitude, where he stopped,

discharged itself, not into the Gulf of California

Gulf of Mexico, and resolved to fol'ow it thither at a future day.

when better provided with men and supplies."-!-

From the death of Champlaine, in 1635, until 1672, when

Count de Frontenac was apijointed Governor General of New
France, a manifest want of judicious management was ai^jiarent

in tlie conduct of administa-ative officers and subordinates inti-usted

with the direction of under colonial afl'airs. This condition of

things had the efi'ect to create disti-ust, induce insubordination

•N. Y. Col. Doc, IX.pp. isa. 183.

tPnrkman'H Lh Httlle, pp. 113. 24.
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and retard the movemeuts tending to promote the prosperity of

frontier settlements. Upon the incoming of Fronteuac, however

and the development of his administrative policy, there was an

improvement in the regulatory system of the Government, with

inducements to greater activity in the extension of trade and of

settlements. Military posts were established and garrisoned as a

means of protecting those engaged in pioneer enterprises at the

principal points designated, as warranted by the demands of these

growing interests. As early as 1672, a considerable trade had

grown up among the Miamis and their allies in the teiTitory wa-

tered by the St. Joseph's of Lake Michigan, the St. Mary's and

Maumee adjacent to Lake Erie, which, in the not very remote fut-

m-e, would demand the attention of the colonial authorities to

encourage and protect. The erection and maintenance of militai'y

posts by the Government in these localities, therefore, for th^ pro-

tection of trade, were the natural outgrowth of the situation.

Meanwhile, the Iroquois were making warlike incursions

against the Miamis and Illinois. During the progress of these

expeditions against triljes inhabiting the country watered by the

Wabash, Kankakee and Illinois Rivers, to the southward of Lake

Michigan, the route of the incursionists lay along the southern

shore of Lake Erie, and in the direction of the principal village

of the Miamis. While the Miamis were not the special objects of

Iroquois enmity, they were understood to be in alliance with the

Illinois, and, as a consequence, subject to distrust, and not un-

frequeutly suffered from the aggressions of their formidable as-

sailants. The situation induced a change in the line of commer-

cial intercourse between the French and their Indian allies, with

whom the Iroquois were at war. In order to avoid the complica-

tions incident to the maintenance of a trading-post on the line of

warlike operations, it was determined to occupy and fortify, for

the time being, another position more remote, at the mouth of the

River St. Joseph's, at its entrance into Lake Michigan. At a

later date. La Salle gave this reason for the change: "I can no

longer go to the Illinois but by the Lakes Hiu-on and Illinois

(Lake Michigan), because the other ways which I have discovered,

by the head of Lake Erie and the southern coast of the same, had

become too dangerous, by fi-equent encounters with the Iroquois,

who ai'e always npon these coasts.* " * * * Accordingly,

in the month of November, 1 679, a fort was erected by La Salle at

the mouth of the St. Joseph's River, ostensibly for the purpose of

protecting trade, but without doubt for another purpose then quite

as apparent—defense against the incui-sions of the Iroquois espe-

cially, who, at that time, and for two years or more prior thereto,

had been engaged in a war with the Illinois and Miamis—a cir-

cumstance also tending to show why he had not continued at the

head of the Miami of Lake Erie (Maumee), in line of most direct

communication between the Northern lakes and the Mississippi,

which had been discovered and traversed by him and his asso-

ciates for some time previously.

Father Hennepin, who was one of La Salle's pai'ty, gives the

following account of the building of this fort, called the " Fort

of the Miamis;" " There was, at the mouth of the river of the

Miamis, an eminence, with a kind of platform on top, and natur-

ally fortified. It was high and steep, of ti'iangular figul-e, formed

on two sides by the river, and on the other by a deep ravine. He
felled the trees by which it was covered, and cleared away the un-

derbrush for two gunshots in the direction of the woods. Then

he began a redoubt forty feet long by eighty broad, fortified by

square beams and joists, and musket-proof, laid one on another,

Margry's Dtjcouv. iles Fran^ais, II, p. ^96.

his design being to jiut inclined palisades around the two sides

facing the river. He cut down palisades which he wished to

plant eii tenaiUi' twenty-five feet high on the land side.

" The mouth of November was spent in these works, during
which time we ate nothing but bear meat that our hunter killed.

There were at this place many of these animals, that were at-

tracted to it by the great'cjuantities of gi-apes growing everywhere

there; but om- people, seeing the Sieur de La Salle all unmanned
by the fear entertained by the loss of his bai-k. and utterly an-

noyed also at the delay of his men, whom the Sieui' de Tonty was
to bring us, the rigorous setting- in of winter as a climax, disheai-t-

ening them, the mechanics worked only reluctantly, storming

against the fat bear meat, and at their being deprived of liberty

to go and kill deer to eat with the bear tat, but their aim all tend

ed to desertion.

"We made a bark cabin during this halt, in order to say mass
more conveniently, and. on holidays and Sundays. Father Gal)riel

and I preached alternately, choosing the most impressive matters

to exhort our m?n to patience and perseverance.

" From the commencement of the same month, we had exam-

ined the mouth of the river. We had marked a sand bank there,

and, to facilitate the entrance of the bark, in case it arrived, the

channel was marked out by two tall poles, planted on either side

of the entrance, with bear-skin pendants, and buoys all along.

We had, moreover, sent to Missilimaekanack two of our men. in-

formed of all things, to serve as guides to Luke the pilot."*

This same father, the year following, visited the villages of

the Miamis in the vicinity and on the Illinois River, in his expe-

riences learning much of the habits and mode of thought of this

peojile, of whom he said: "There were many obstacles that hin-

dered the conversion of the savages, but in general the difficulty

proceeds from the indifference they have to everything. When
one speaks to them of the creation of the world, and of the mys-

teries of the Christian religion, they say we have reason : and they

applaud, in general, all that we say on the gi'eat affair of om- sal-

vation. They would think themselves guilty of a great incivility

if they should show the least suspicion of incredulity in respect

to what is proposed. But, after having approved all the discourses

upon these matters, they pretend, likewise, on their side, that

we ought to pay all possible deference to the relations and reason-

ings they may make on their part. Superstition," he says, " is one

of the gi'eat hindrances to conversion, and the custom of tradei-s,

in common with themselves, to make the most of the bargain by

cheating, lying and artifice, to promote personal gain, thus en-

com-aging fraud and injustice. On the other hand, the best ac-

counts agree that it was thi-ough the agency and persevering ex-

ertions of missionaj'ies, combined with the active and enterprising

movements of traders, that the amicable relations and moderate

trade were brought about between the colonists of Canada and

the Miami Indians, in the seventeenth eentiu'y."

While the conditions of hostility existed between those bellig-

erent Indian Wbes, no steps appear to have been taken on the pai't

of the Provincial Government towai-d the erection and mainte-

nance of a fort at the head of the Maumee, other than that prob-

ably built by La Salle while he occupied the place as a trading-

jiost, until there was a temporary suspension, at least, of warlike

operations among the belligerent elements. In 1685, the French

Government began to adopt more prompt and positive measures

for the protection of the Miamis: yet. with the greater or less

activity on the part of the combatants, the warfare continued for

•Shea'a Hennepin, pp. 131, 132,
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a series of years, lieirig allayed only by ti'eaty, about the year

1695. Notwithstanding this temporary interrujition of trade

along the short route to the Mississippi, it was nevertheless re-

svimed soon after the obstructions were removed, if not before that

time, and the necessary defenses erected for its maintenance.

This becomes manifest when it is shown that a commandant was

appointed by the French Government, and provided with the req-

uisite outfit, at Ke-ki-ong-a, on the Maumee, and at Ouiatenon,

on the Wabash. In an account of the occurrences in Canada

from the 1st of November, 160(5. to the l^th of October, 1697,

appears the following item concerning appointments in the mili-

tary department:

" Count de Frontenac, after having taken the advice of the

principal officers of this country, ordered D'Argenteuil to place

himself at the head of the soldiers about to proceed to Missilimack-

anack and the Miamis. Sieur de Vincennes was to command at

the latter post. These officers and soldiers have precisely only

what is necessary for their subsistence, and are very expressly

forbidden to trade in beaver." This appointment carries with it

the very reasonable presumption that a fort had already been

built, which was necessary to be supjilied with officers and men.

No change appears to have been made in the meantime; in a like

annual report of the oocmi-ences of the preceding year, bearing

date November 16, 1704, we find the following statements of ap-

pointments made:
" Dispatched Father Valliant and Sieur de Joucaire to Seneca,

and I sent Sieur de Vinsiene to the Miamis. with my annexed

order and message to be communicated to them.

" Sieur de Vinsiene, my Lord, has been formerly commandant
at the Miamis (1697), by whom he was much beloved; this led me
to select him in preference to any other, to prove to that nation

how wTuu.cf they were to attack the Iroquois

—

o\^x allies and theirs

--without any cause; and we—M. de Beaucharnois and I—after

consultation, permitted said Sieur de Vinsiene to carry some goods.

and to take with him six men and two canoes."

Again, in a communication fi-om Vaudrueil to Pontchartrain,

dated October 19, 1705, the following fm-ther statement occurs

touching this matter:

" I did myself the honor to inform you last year that I re-

garded the continuance of the peace with the Iroquois as the

principal affair of this country, and, as I have always labored on

that principal, it is that also which obliged me to send Sieur de

Joneaire to the Senecas, and Siem- de Vinsiene to the Miamis."*

In addition to what has already been shown concerning the

early discovery and use of the line of communication by water

from the Northern lakes to the Mississippi, as a means of estab-

lishing trade between those points, the attention of the reader is

directed to the following extract from a paper prepared by the

provincial officers of the British Government in this coimtry, in

review of the progress of discoveries and courses of trade during

a long series of yeai's anterior thereto:

" It is evident, from Father Hennepin's and La Salle's travels,

that the communication between Canada and Mississi])pi is a very

recent discovery; and. jierhaps, such a one as no nation less in-

dustrious than the French would have attemjited; but it pntist be

allowed that they have a great advantage over us in this jiai-ticu-

lar, to which even the natm'e of their religion and Government do

greatly contribute; for their missionaries, in blind obedience to

their superiors, spend whole years in exploring new countries;

and the encouragement the late French King gave to the discov-

N. Y, Col. Doc, IX, pp. C0«, 7r.9, 7r.c.

erers and planters of new tracts of land, doth far exceed any ad-

vantages your Majesty's royal predecessors have hitherto given to

their subjects in America. ***** From this lake

(Erie) to the Mississippi, they have three diffei'ent routes. The
shortest by water is up the River Miamis, or Ouamis (Mamnee),

on the southwest of Lake Erie; on which river they sail about

one hundred and fifty leagues without interniption. when they

find themselves stopped by another landing of about three leagues,

which they call a carrying-place, because they are generally ob-

liged to carry their canoes overland in those places to the next

river, and that where they next embark is a very shallow one,

called the La Riviere de Portage (now Little River, or the Little

Wabash); hence they row about forty leagues to the River Oua-

bach, and from there about one hundred and twenty leagues to

the River Ohio, into which the Ouabach falls, as the River Ohio

does, about eighty leagues lower, into the Mississippi, which con-

tinues its course for about three hundred and fifty leagues directly

to the Bay of Mexico.

" There are 1 ikewise two other passages, much longer than

this, which are particularly pricked down in Hennepin's map, and

may be described in the following manner:
" From the northeast of Lake Erie to a fort on Lake St. Clair,

called Pont Chai-trin. is about eight leagues sail; here the French

have a settlement, and often foiu- hundred traders meet there.

Along this lake they proceed to the Straits of Michilimackinack

120 leagues. Here is a gamson of about thirty French, and a

vast concoui-se of traders, sometimes not less than one thousand,

besides Indians, being a common place of rendezvous. At and

near this place, the Outarwas, an Indian nation, ai'e settled.

" From the Lake Hm-on they pass by the Sti-ait Michilimack-

inack foiu' leagues, being two in breadth, and of gi-eat depth, to

the Lake Illinois (Michigan): thence 150 leagiies on the lake to

Fort Miamis, situated on the mouth of the River Chicagoe; fi'om

hence came those Indians of the same name, viz.. Miamis, who

are settled on the forementioned river, that nms into Erie. Up
the River Chicagoe they sail but three leagues to a passage of

one-fom-th of a league; then enter a small lake of about a mile,

and have another very small portage, and again another of two

miles to the River Illinois, thence down the sti'eam 130 leagues

to Mississippi.

" The next is from Michilimackinack. on Lake Illinois, to the

Lake de Puans, ninety leagues, thence to the River Paaus, eighty

leagues, thence up the same to a portage of about foiu- miles be-

fore they come to the River Owisconsing. thence forty leagues to

Mississippi. These distances are as the traders reckon them; but

they appear generally to be much overdone, which may be owing

to those peoples coasting along tlie shores of the lakes, and taking

in all the windings of the rivers.

"They have another much shorter passage fi-om Mount Heal

(Montreal) to Lake Huron, by the French River on the north of

St Lawrence, which communicates with the two latter points; but

it abounds with falls, and therefore, is not so much used. They

have also by this river a much shorter passage to the upper lake,

or Lake Superior."*

Although this paper bears date September S, 17'J1. it must be

remembered that its statements are baaed wholly u|iiin the r(>])orts

of travels and explorations made by La Salle and Hennepin, espec-

ially, and the maps prepared by them, or imder their sui)ervision,

communicated within the jjoriod from 1(169 to 1685, and that the

language is simply descriptive of what was ascertained and known
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by those voyageurs nearly half a century before the paper was writ-

ten. And it is exceedingly strange, too, that many historians who
have wi'itten upon the subject should fix the period of the discovery

of this particular route in 171 t3,when the very testimony upon which

the statement rests says, they were so made fi'om the date fiuTiished

by these two noted travelers, and not fi-om discoveries made at a

period immediately anterior to 172] , as the language used might

readily be consti-ued to import. Still fm-ther, also, must it be un-

derstood that the account is from English officials, who necessarily

were not cognizant of the details of recent discoveries made by

another nation not enjoying the most fi-ieudly relations with them,

but governed wholly by the published statements of earlier oper-

ations within their reach. Hence, while the account in the main

is just and fair, the presumption should not go forth that the

document alluded to contained the first emmciation that such dis-

coveries had been made, when, in fact, it only recited what had

long before been within the knowledge of the nations.

Of like import with the foregoing is the statement of Father

AUouez, who, in describing the countries bordering on the Lakes

Illinois and Erie, their water-com-ses and means of transport to

and from the principal marts of trade, items of advantage, proper

to be known in the selection of eligible sites for future settle-

ments, says: " There is at the end of Lake Erie, ten leagues be-

low the strait, a river by which we could greatly-shorten the route

to the Illinois (country), being navigable for canoes about two

leagues nearer than that way by which they usually go there "

—

referring to the route by way of the Maumee and Wabash, speak-

ing also of another route shorter and better, by way of the Ohio,

because of its being navigable for vessels of greater capacity than

canoes, and to this latter there were objections not attaching to

the one previously cited.*

That this route by way of the Maumee and Wabash was prob-

ably traveled at a much earlier date, even, than that usually

claimed for it, is at least strongly suggested by a map published as

early as 1657—di-awn, no doubt, two or thi-ee years before, by M.

de Sanson, Royal Geographer to the King of France—designed

to accm-ately represent the relative situation of New France with

its numerous lakes, rivers and mountains, to the best advantage.

By this map, a copy of which has been published in this country.

Lake Erie is located with considerable accuracy, " with a river

flowing into it from the southwest for a distance, clearly repre-

senting the present coiu-se of the Maimiee, from the site of the

old French fort at Ke-ki-ong-a to the lake. The St. Mary's and

St. Joseph's are not delineated, showing that their coui-ses had not

yet been explored." This, with other facts before presented, must

establish, beyond successful controversy, the very early visitation

of this country by white men of careful and painstaking observa-

tion and of extensive research. Guided by the same som-ces of

information from which much of the testimony relative to the eai-ly

occupancy by the French of the Upper Wabash and its ti'ibutaries,

and the navigation of them with canoes in the transportation of arti-

cles of commerce from one poi'tion of the country to another, that

testimony is equally applicable to the histoiy of discoveries, trad-

ing operations and visitations preliminary to settlement in the

middle and lower Wabash coimtry. Indeed, for the pui-poses of

trade and its inseparable incidents, the whole route from and be-

low Ouiatenon to Ke-ki-ong-a was a continuous thoroughfare and

appropriated for a common purpose. This was the country of

the Miamis, and almost exclusively occu])ied by them and their

immediate branches, the Thorntowns and AVeas, until by suifer-

*Margry'B Decouv. des Frangaia, II. p. 9^.

auce the Pottawatomies gained a habitation among them near

the margii^ of the Tippecanoe ; and the Jesuit priests, with their

forerunners, the French traders, who came among them in their

homes farther to the northward near the lakes, visited and traded

with them here.

INCIDENTS OF DISCOVERY.

Father Hennepin, in his account of the expedition from Fort

Miamis, at the mouth of the St. Joseph's River, to the Illinois

country, speaks of the movements of the party, relating numerous

incidents of travel, which are valuable as giving a more accurate

idea of the country and its inhabitants as seen two centm-ies ago,

than is perhaps elsewhere obtainable. Speaking of rejoining

the other members of the party at the portage at the head

of the carrying-place from the St. Joseph's to the Kankakee, he

says: "We found there a number of buffalo horns and the car

! casses of those animals, and some canoes that the Indians had

I

made of buffalo skins to cross the river with their load of meat.

This place is situated on the edge of a gi-eat plain, at Ihe extremity

of which, on the western side, is a village of Miamis, Mascoutens

and Ouiatenons, gathered together."

This portage was not far from the present city of South Bend, Ind.

West of this city, and not far distant, is Lake Kankakee, from which

the Kankakee, the ancient Seignelay River takes its rise. The

distance intervening between the head of this little lake and the St.

Joseph's River is about two miles, over a piece of marshy ground,

almost level, yet with sufficient fall to justify the utilization of

the water in the lake as a motive power in the propulsion of ma-

chinery. This latter fact was fully demonstrated in 1832, when

Alexander Coquillard, one of St. Joseph's entei-prising pioneer

citizens, dug a race fi'omthe lake thi-ough a portion of this mai-sh

land to the St Joseph's River, thus seciu-iug a flow of water suffi-

cient to ran a grist and saw mill.

" The River Seignelay, which flows to the Islinois (Indians),

rises in a plain in the midst of much boggy land, over which it is

not easy to walk. This river is only a league and a half distant

fi'om that of the Miamis (St. Joseph's), and thus we transported

all our equipage and canoes by a road which we marked for the

benefit of those who might come after us, after leaving, at the

portage of the Miami River, as well as at the fort which we had

built at its mouth, letters to serve as a guide to those who were to

come and join us by the bark, to the number of twenty-five.

" The River Seignelay is navigable for canoes to within a

hunch-ed paces of its source, and it increases to such an extent in

a short time that it is almost as broad, and deeper than the Marne.

It takes its coui'se through vast marshes, where it winds about so,

though its current is pretty strong, that, after sailing on it for a

whole day, we sometimes foimd that we had not advanced more
than two leagues in a straight line. As far as the eye could

reach.'nothing was to be seen but marshes, full of flags and alders.

For more than forty leagues of the way, we could not have found

a camping-ground, except for some hummocks of frozen earth on

which we slept and lit our fire. Om- provisions ran out, and we
could find no game after passing these marshes, as we had hoped

to do, because there are only great open plains, where nothing

grows except tall grass, which is di'y at this season (December),

and which the Miamis had burned while himting buffalo, and,

with all the address we employed to kill some deer, our hunters

took nothing; for more than sixty leagues' journey, they killed

only a lean stag, a small deer, some swans and two wild geese for

the subsistence of thirty-two men. If our -eanoemen had found a

chance, they would infallibly have all abandoned us, to strike in-
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land and join the Indians, whom we discerned Ijy the flames of the

j^rairies, to which they had set fire in order to kill the buffalo more

easily.

" These animals are ordinarily in great numbers there, as it is

easy to judge by the bones, the horns and skulls that we saw on

all sides. The Miamis hunt them at the end of avitumn, in the

following manner; When they see a herd, they gather in great

numbers and set fire to the grass everywhere around these ani-

mals, except some passage which they leave on purpose, and where

they take post with their bows and arrows. The buffalo, seeking

to escape the fire, are thus compelled to pass near these Indians,

who sometimes kill as many as a hundred and twenty in a day,

all of which they distribute according to the wants of th* fami-

lies; and these Indians, all trimnphant over the massacre of so

many animals, come to noti fy their women, who at once proceed to

bring in the meat. Some of them at times take on their backs 300

pounds' weight, and also throw their children on top of their load>

which does not seem to bm-then them more than a soldier's sword

at his side.

" These cattle have very fine wool instead of hair, and the fe-

males have it longer than the males. Their horns are almost

black, much thicker than those of the cattle in Eiu'ope, but not

quite so long. The head is of monstrous size; the neck is very

short, but very thick, sometimes six hands broad. They have a

hump, or slight elevation, between the two shoulders. Their legs

are very thick and short, covered with a long wool. On the head

and between the horns, they have long black hair, which falls

over their eyes and gives them a fearful look. The meat of these

animals is very succulent. They are very fat in autumn, because

all the summer they are up to their necks in the gi-ass. These

vast countries are so full of prairies that it seems this is the ele-

ment and the country of the buffalo."*

In addition to what has been drawn fi-om Henue}nu"s travels

in Northern Indiana, and his route along the Kankakee, some

facts pertaining to a better understanding of the earlier descrip-

tions of the country than are usually found in the histories of the

present day. we introduce in this place, further accounts given

by Charlevoix, in his journal of travels in North America, wi'itten

in 1720 and 1721. In his letter of September 17, 1720, he says:

" I think I informed j'ou in my last that I had the choice of two

ways to go to the Illinois. The first was to return to Lake Michi-

gan, to coast all the south shore, and to enter into the little river,

Chicagou. After going up it five or six leagues, they pass into that

to the Illinois, by the means of two portages, the longest of which

is but a league and a quarter. But, as this river is but a brook

in this place, I was informed that at that time of the year I should

not find water enough for my canoe; therefore. I took the other

route, which has also its inconveniences, and is not so pleasant,

but it is the sui-est.

" I departed yesterday from the fort of the River Ht, .fosejA's,

'Shen-B H.-im,.I.In. p|.. H(i, U!,. Mnrgry'» Di-couv. dea Kraii..«iB, I, p|,. 4l!:i, 405.

and I went up that river about sis leagues. I landed on the

right, and I walked a league and a quarter; at first by the bank of

the river, then cross the coimtiy in a vast meadow, interspersed all

over with little clusters of trees that have a very fine effect. They
call it the meadow de la Tele de Boeuf (the Buffalo's Head), be-

cause they fovmd here a buffalo's head of a monstrous size. Why
should there not be giants among these animals 'i I encamped in

a very fine place, which they call the Fort des Renards (of the

Foxes), because the Renards, that is to say, the Outagamis, had

here, not long since, a village fortified after their manner.
" This morning I walked a league further in the meadow, hav-

ing almost all the way my feet in water. Then I met with a

little pool, which communicates with several others of different

bigness, the largest of which is not one hundred paces in com-

pass. These are the sources of the river called Tbeakiki, and which

our Canadians, by corruption, call Kiakiki. Theak signifies a

wolf, I forget in what language, but this river is so called because

the Mahingans. which are also called the Wolves, formerly took

refuge here."* This river, here called Theakiki, is the same

called by Hennepin and others Seignelay, now known as the Kan-

kakee, probably a corruption of Theakiki. The Mahingans. or

Wolves, were a tribe of Indians at one time inhabitants of the

Peninsula of Michigan, whence the name Wolverines, sometimes

applied to the inhabitants, of that State.

" We put our canoe, which was brought hither by two men,

into the second of these springs or pools, and we embai-ked; but

we found scarce water enough to keep it afloat ; ten men. in two

days, might make a straight and navigable canal, which would

save much trouble, and ten or twelve leagues' way; for the river,

at first coming out fi-om its spring, is so nan-ow that we are

continually obliged to turn so short that every moment one is

in danger of breaking the canoe, as it has just now hajipened

to us."

In the letters patent gi-anted by Louis XIV, King of France,

September 14, 1712, to Anthony Crozat, bestowing upon him the

commerce of the countiy of Louisiana, the following paragraph

occurs, which may be a soiu-ce of information to the inquiring

reader; " We have appointed, and do appoint, the said Sieur

Crozat solely to carry on a trade in all the lands possessed by us

and bounded by New Mexico, and by the lands of the English of

Carolina, all the establishments, ports, havens, rivers, principally

the port and haven of the Isle Dauphine, heretofore called Mas-

sacre; the river of St. Louis, heretofore called Mississippi, from

the edge of the sea as far as the Illinois; together with the river

St. Philip, heretofore called Missouri; and of St. Jerome, hereto-

fore called Ouabache, with all the countries, teiTitories, lakes

within land, and rivers, which fall directly or indirectly into that

part of the River St. Louis, * * reserving, however, to

ourselves the liberty of enlarging, as we shall think fit, the extent

of the government of the said country of Louisiana."

•CbBrlnvoli.Vl'. 27i, 273.
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Lake Hm'ou, the latter being the western cape of the entrance

into the Straits of St. Mary's, and, defeating, drove them westward.

This 2>rimitive people were known as Mushkodians, or Little Prai-

rie Indians, and to them the Ottawas atti'ibute the construction of

the small mounds and all garden-beds in the Grand Kiver Valley

and elsewhere, and the authorship of the trenches filled with hu-

man bones on Bound Island, in Lake Huron, as well as having

been the workers of the ancient copper mines on Lake Superior.

Algonquin traditions rejiresent, further, that the sepai'ation of the

Chippewas, Ottawas and Pottawatomies took place in the vicinity

of Michilimackanack; that subsequently, the Ottawas went to live

with the Pottawatomies on the southern shore of Lake Michigan;

but, becoming dissatisfied with the situation, were sold by the

latter they might go back toward the North if they did not like

them—that they had made a fire for themselves. From this cir-

cumstance, it is said, the name of Pottawatomies (signifying they

who assume separate sovereignty by building a coimeil tire for

themselves) was derived.

The Algonquin family, considered with reference to the intel-

lectual capacity of its members, occupies a position, when com-

pared with the other families of the Indian race, far above medi-

ocrity, being surpassed in this regard only by the Dacotahs and

Iroquois, the latter standing, probably, in the first rank. The

language is euphonious and expressive, abounding in vowel sounds

capable of numerous and exceedingly nice, regular modifications.

Aside fi'om their distinctive individualities, there are few physical

peculiarities which distinguish the Algonquins from other divis-

ions. "All possess, though in various degrees, the long, lank,

black hair, the heavy eyebrows, the dull and appai-ently sleepy

eye, the full and compressed lips, and the salient but dilated

nose. A similar conformity of organization is not less obvious in

the cranial structiu-e of these peoples. The Indian skull is of a

decidedly rounded form. The occipital portion is flattened in

the upward direction; and the transverse diameter, as measm-ed

between the parietal bones, is remarkably wide, and often exceeds

the longitudinal line. The forehead is low and receding, and

rarely arched, as in other races ; a feature that is regarded by

Humboldt, Lund and other naturalists as characteristic of the

American race, and seiTing to distinguish it even from the Mon-

golian. The cheek bones are high, but not much exjianded; the

whole maxillary region is salient and ponderous, with teeth of a

corresponding size and singularly free from decay."

Bancroft, speaking of the Algonquin as the primitive language

of the aborigines, says: " It was the mother tongue of those who
greeted the colonists of K'aleigh at Roanoke, of those who wel-

comed the Pilgrims to Plymouth. It was heard from the Bay of

Gaspe to the valley of the Des Moines; from Cape Fear, and it

may be from the Savannah, to the land of the Esquimaux; fi-om

the Cumberland River of Kentucky to the southern bank of the

Mississippi. It was spoken, though not exclusively, in a territory

that extended through sixty degrees of longitude and more than

twenty degi'ees of latitude."*

THE HURONS OR HURON- IROQUOIS.

This family, so called by the French, otherwise known as the

Wyandots, were of those who inhabited the Island of Hochalega,

at the time of the advent of Jacques Cartier in 1535, their domain

extending westward to the west end of Lake Erie, and thence

northward along the margin of the lake since known by their

name. They were, it is understood, of the family of the Iroquois,

though in alliance with the Algonquins, who inhabited, at that

time, the region of the Northern lakes. At the time of the dis-

covery of America, and for a time subsequent thereto, as we
have seen, the nations speaking the dialects of this family were

very numerous and powerful, diffused over a wide expanse of ter-

ritory. " The peninsula inclosed between Lakes Huron, Erie and

Ontario had then long been the dwelling place of the five confed-

erated tribes of the Hurons. After their defeat by the Five Na-

tions, a part descended the St. Lawrence, and their progeny may
still be seen neai' Quebec; a part were adopted on equal terms into

the tribes of their conquerors: the Wyandots fled beyond Lake

Superior and hid themselves in the dreary wastes that divided

the Chippewas from their Western foes. In 1671, they retreated

before the powerful Sioux, and made their home first at St. Mary's

and at Michilimackinack, and afterward near the post of Detroit.

Thus the Wyandots within our borders were emigrants fi-om

Canada. Having a mysterious influence over the Algonquin

tribes, and making treaties with the Five Nations, they spread

along Lake Erie ; and, leaving to the Miamis the country beyond

the Miami of the lakes, they gradually acquired a claim to the

territory fi-om that river to the western boundary of New York."*

Charlevoix, in his journal of travels through North America,

in 1720-22, discusses the character of the Huron language in this

wise: "The Huron language has a copiousness, an energy and

a sublimity perhaps not to be found united in any of the finest

that we know; and those whose native tongue it is, though they

are now but a handful of men, have such an elevation of soul that

agrees much better with the majority of then- language than with

the sad fate to which they ai'e reduced. Some have fancied they

found in it some similitude with the Hebrew ; others, and the great-

est number, have maintained that it had the same origin as the

Greek; but nothing is more trifling than the proofs they bring for

it. We must not depend especially upon the vocabulary of Brother

Sagbard, a Recollet, who hath been cited to support this opinion;

much less on those of James Cartier and the Baron de la Honton.

These three authors took at random some terms, some of which

were Hm'on, others Algonquin, which they ill retained, and which

often signified qutie diffeieut fi'om what they thought. And how
many errors have been occasioned by such mistakes of many trav-

elers. * * * l7i the Huron language, all is conjugated; a

certain device, which I cannot well explain to you, distinguishes

the verbs, the nouns, the pronouns, the adverbs, etc. The simple

verbs have a double conjugation—one absolute, the other recipro-

cal; the third persons have the two gendere. for there are but two

in these languages; that is to say, the noble and the ignoble gen-

der. As to the numbers and tenses, they have the same differences

as in the Greek; for instance, to relate travels, they express them-

selves differently according, as it was, by laud or by water. The

verbs active multiply iis often as there are things which fall under

action; as the verb which signifies to eat, varies as many times as

there are things to eat. The action is expressed differently in

respect to anything that has life and an inanimate thing; thus, to

see a man and to see a stone ai'e two verbs; to make use of a thing

that belongs to him that uses it, or to him to whom we speak, are

two different verbs."

Of the people who speak the Huron language, he says, " they

have always applied themselves more than the othei-s to culti-

vating the land; they have also extended themselves much less,

which has produced two offoct*i; for, iu the first place, they are

better settled, better lodged arid better fortified: and there has

•Bancrofl's U. S. HIsl., Vol. II, p. 4(«l.
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alwaj's been amongst them more policy, and a more distingiaished

form of government The quality of a chief, at least among the

true Hiu-ons, which are the Tionnontates, is hereditaiy. In the

second place, till the Iroquois wai's, of which we have been wit-

nesses, their coimtry was more peopled, though they never allowed

polygamy. They are also reputed more industrious, more dex-

trous in their afl'airs. and more prudent in their resolutions, which

cannot be attributed but to a spirit of society which they have

preserved better than the others. This is remai'ked particularly

of the Hurons, that, though scarcely any longer a nation, and re-

duced to two villages not vei^ large, and at a gi-eat distance one

from the other, yet they are the soul of all the coimcils when they

consult on any general afl'airs. It is true that, in spite of that

difi'erence which is not seen at the fii-st glance, there is much re-

semblance in the sense, the manners, and all the customs of the

savages of Canada; but this is the consequence of the intercom-se

which has been always between them for many ages."*

A-t a later date, fi-om the latter pai-t of the eighteenth eentm-y

and the first years of the nineteenth, the Wyandots (Hurons) had

a residence among the native tribes of the Northwestern Territory;

and, during the Indian wars that preceded the settlement of the

Wabash Valley, they occupied a conspicuous part in the move-

ments incident to the warfare that succeeded the adoption of the

coercive policy of the United States toward the Indian tribes,

which culminated in the battle of Tippecanoe, in Xovemlier. 1811.

CHAPTEK II,

I'HE MIAMlt

THEIK I'DSITION IN THE ALGONyUIN FAMILY—TllEIIi EAKLV OctT
PATION OK TeHKITOUY AISOVE THE LAKES OK THE NOKTII ANL
THElll .SUBSECJUENT MIGRATIONS — AT CHICAGO, SOUTU ANl
East ok Lake Michigan—.Some ok Theik Piiy.sical and Men
TAL I'EI-ULIARITIES, MANNERS AND CvsTOMS—TiiEiK WAR Ex- more sweetness and elegau'

PERIENOES AND TREATY KeLATION.S—REMOVAL WEST OK THE
Mississippi Ki\'ei!. e;tc.

probably did not take place prior to the year 1600, since nothing

is heard of them for a number of yeai-s subsequent to that time.

Having separated themselves, however, they located somewhere to

the southwiu-d of Lake Nipissing, or on the peninsula ea.stof Lake

Michigan. Here their aptness in catching the beaver and ether

fiir-bearing animals of the higher grades insm-ed their early ac-

quaintance with traders of the class that then traversed the

i
Coimtry. The strifes incident to competition in trade, and the

I jealousies engendered thereby in the end, induced a resort to

every species of chicanery consistent with securing a good trade.

They were designated first, by the English traders and others, as

I
Twightwees, or Twig-twees. Later, tkrough the agency of these

deceptions, practiced by the English no doubt to oflfset the supe-

! rior diplomacy of the French, the name became obnoxious. At

[

this juncUu'e, the French, to maintain the ascendant and secure

i

their confidence thereafter, called them M'Amis (Miamis)—my
j

friends—significant of the confidential relationship between them.

I The general con-ectness of this version of the incidents connected

I

with the name of this ancient tribe has, in addition to its proba-

bility, the accej)tance, in substance, at least, of some old vpriters

whose statements are every way worthy of credence.

Next to the Delawares, perhaps, the Miamis are entitled to be

recognized as the leading branch of the Algonquin group, tracing

their individuality, with the Ottawas and Nipercinians, from the

(

coimtry north of the St. Lawrence, in the latter end of the six-

teenth century, when the French navigators and traders began

first to establish posts as the antecedents of permanent settle-

ments in New France. Whatever is true of their relationship to

the parent stock, whether immediate or remote, it is a fact, never-

theless, that many of the primitive characteristics of the generic

group are preserved in the habits and language of the Miami
nation.

In common with the primitive Algonquins, the language of the

Miamis, as compared with the Huron, " has not so much force, but

Both have richness of expi'ession.

THE Miamis, according to the opinion of ethnologists gener-

ally, occupy a high position among the tribes recognized as

typifying the primitive or Algonquin family. As a tribe, they

have been variously designated as the 'Twa-'twas, Twe-twees,

Twightwees, Omes, Omamees, Aimiiamis, and finally the Miamis.

Just at what time this latter name became the generally accepted

one is uncertain. As to the origin of the name, however, there is

little doubt. At an early period in the history of the^Algonquin

family, while it inhabited the region of the Northern lakes, and

before the general dispersion of the tribes, this branch was recog-

nized not so much by a distinct name, in the sense of a specific

division, as by particularities of manner and habit, or otherwise,

from its location. At that period, in common with the Ottawas

and adjacent bands, their chief avocation appears to have been

fur-gathering, for they were hunters and trappers, and had ac-

quired considerable notoriety in this special calling. From the

contiguity of their location and similarity of habit with the Otta-

was, as separate bands, they were perhaps distinguished by the

appellation of 'T-oua-touas, or 'Twa-twas, indicating that they

were of the hunters, or were hunters, the Ottawas being especially

known by that name, from which the modification of the term de-

rives its significance. The tribal relation was not recognized

imtil the severance from the parent stock was consummated. This

•rharleroix Trflv., pp. 115, 121, Vl-l, 123.

a variety of terms, a propriety of terms, a regularity, which aston-

ishes. But what is more sm-prising is that among these barbai'ians,

who never study to speak well, and who never had the use of writing,

there is not introduced a bad word, an improper term or a vicious

construction; and even children preserve all the purity of the lan-

guage in their common discom-se. On the other hand, the manner

in which thej' animate, they say, loaves no room to doubt of their

comprehending all the worth of their expressions and all the

beauty of their language."

Touching the question of their first or primitive settlement as

a b-ibe, and its subsequent movements. Little Turtle, one of the

most intelligent of his tribe, in a speech before Gen. WajTie at

the treaty of Greenville, in August, 1795, gives the following re-

view of the tribe's histoiy: " It is well known by all my brothers

present that my forefather kindled the tii-st fire at Detroit; from

there he extended his lines to the headwaters of the Scioto; from

there to its mouth; from there down the Ohio to the mouth of the

Wabash; and from there to Chicago, on Lake Michigan." Though
given without reference to dates, yet the movements are stated in

the exact order of their occuiTence, and, relatively therefore, ai-e,

without doubt, strictly acciu-ate. ,

The iii'st historical accoimt we have of this tribe was in the

year 1669, in the vicinity of Green Bay, where they were visited by
the French missionary. Father Allouez, and subsequently by
Father Dablon. It is stated that from there they passed to the

southward of Lake Michigan, in the vicinity of Chicago. At a
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later date, they settled on the St. Joseph's, of Lake Michigan, and

established there a village, another on the Kiver Miami of Lake

Erie (Ke-ki-ong-a, now Fort Wayne), and a third one on the AVa-

bash (Ouiatenon, on the "Wea Plains, a few miles below La Fay-

ette, Ind.). CJharlevoix says these villages were established as

early as 1070, for at that date the Miamis had been in possession,

occupying the territory sm-rounding, for a period of many years

anterior thereto. A portion of them remained at Detroit and

above that point until near the close of the seventeenth century,

when they were induced to emigi-ate southward and join the other

Miamis in the southern portion of the Michigan peninsula. Diu--

ing the major part of the latter half of the century, they had been

and were in alliance with the French, and, thi-ough their instru-

mentality, the principal settlements of them were made in North-

ern Indiana and Illinois. French missionaries were among them

at those several villages as early as 1670-79, as we find from the

records of Jesuit 'priests, who were themselves familiar with the

facts stated. Simultaneous with or prior to the visitation of these

points by the priests, rude forts had been erected by the authorities

of the French Government for the protection of trado and the

maintenance of their supremacy of these their Indian allies. One

of these forts had been erected at the instance of Sieur de La Salle,

at Kekionga, in 1669 or 1670, and, in 1679, after his plans had

been interfered with at Kekionga by war parties of the Iroquois

passing that way, at the mouth of St. Joseph's of Lake Michigan,

some account of which has already been given. Within about

the same period, the exact date of which does not now appear, a

similar fort or post was erected and maintained at Ouiatenon—all

within the jiulsdiction of New France, and within the region oc-

cupied by the Miamis.

At a very early period, but just what time is not now to be as-

certained, the Miamis, because of their extensive dominion, power

and influence, and of the nimierous consanguinous
,

branches ac-

knowledging their relationship, came to be known as the Miami

Confederacy. In 1765, the confederacy was composed ofJhe fol-

lowing branches, with the mimber of warriors belonging to each

:

The Twightwees, at the head of the Maumee River, with 250

available waiTiors; the Ouiatenons, in the vicinity of Post Ouia-

tenon, on the Wabash, with 800 warriors; the Piankeshaws, on

the Vermillion River, with^ 300 warriors; and the [Shookeys, on

territory lying on the Wabash, between Vincennes and Post Ouia-

tenon, with 200 warriors. At an earlier date, perhaps, the Mi-

amis, with their confederates, were able to muster a much more

formidable force, as the citation from the history of the Five

Nations would seem to show.

In 1748, the English merchants and^traders seciu-ed a limited

trade with the Miamis, in consequence, it is said, of the failure of

the French traders—who had held the supremacy in this depart-

ment during the preceding century—to supply the increasing

wants of the Miamis, especially those on the borders of the Ohio

and its tributaries. Thus a favorable influence was exerted on

the part of the Miamis toward the English, which resulted in a

treaty of alliance and fi-iendship between the English and the

Twightwees (Miamis) on the 23d of July of that year, whereby

the latter became and were recognized as " Good friends and

allies of the English nation, ***** subjects of the

King of Great Britain, * » * * entitled to the privilege

and protection of the English laws." This treaty was signed by

the representatives, deputies, from the Twightwees (Miamis), on

or about the Kivor Ouabaehe, a branch of the River Mississippi."

There were three of these representatives or deputies of the Mi-

amis who signed that treaty on behalf of that people. The first

or principal of those whose names are attached to that instrument

was Aque-nack-que, head chief of the Miamis and the father of-

Me-che-quin-no-qua (Little Tm-tle). He was at that time, and

for many years previously, a resident of the Turtle village on Eel

River, a few miles to the northwestward fi'omFort Wayne, where,

about one year pi-evious to the signatiu-e by his father to that

treaty, the noble chief Little Tiu'tle was born.

CUSTOMS INCIDENT TO WAR.

The Miamis, in their preparations for war, had a custom pecu-

liar to themselves. Charlevoix, who is good authority on the sub-

ject, thus speaks of that peculiai- featm-e of their history: "After

a solemn feast, they placed on a kind of altar some pagods made

with bear-skins, the heads of which were painted gi-een All the

savages passed this altar bowing their knees, and the jugglers led

the van, holding in their hands a sack which contained all the

things which they use in their conjm'ations. They all sti'ive to

excel each other in their contortions, as any one distinguished

himself in this way, they applaud him with great shouts. AATien

they had thus paid their fu-st homage to the Idol, all the people

danced in much confusion to the sound of a di'um and a Chichi-

cou6; and dm-ing this time the jugglers make a show of bewitch-

ing some of the savages, who seemed ready to expire; then, put-

ting a certain powder upon their lips, they make them recover.

When this farce had lasted some time, he who presided at the

feast, having two men and two women, run through all the cabins

to give the savages notice that the sacrifices were going to begin.

Whun. he met any one in his way, he put both his hands on his

head, and the person met embraced his knees. The victims were

to be dogs, and one heard on every side +he cries of these animals,

whose throats they cut; and the savages, who howled with all

their strength, seemed to imitate their cries. As soon as the flesh

was dressed, they offered it to the idols ; and they ate it and bui'nt

the bones. All this while, the jugglers never ceased raising the

pretended dead, and the whole ended by the distribution that was

made to these quacks of wha.tever was found most to their liking

in all the village.

" From the time that the resolution is taken to make war till

the departure of the warriors, they sing their war songs every

night. The days are passed in making prepai-ations. They de-

pute some warriors to go to sing the war songs amongst their

neighbors and allies, whom they engage beforehand by secret ne-

gotiations. If they are to go by water, they build or repair their

canoes. If it is winter, they fiu-nish themselves with snow-shoes

and sledges. The raquettes which they must have t» walk on the

snow ai-e about three feet long, and about fifteen or eighteen

inches in their greatest breadth. Their shape is oval, excepting

the end behind, which terminates in a point; little sticks placed

across at five or six inches from each end serve to sb-ongthen them,

and the piece which is before in the shape of a bow, where the

foot is fixed, and tied with leather thongs. The binding of

the raquette is made of slips of leather about a sixth part of an

inch wide, and the circiunfereuce is of light wood, hai-dened

by fire. To wnlk well with these raquettes, they must tm-n their

knees inwards and keep their legs wide asunder. It is some

trouble to accustom one's self to it, but, when one is used to it,

one walks with as much ease and as little fatigue as if one had

nothing on one's feet. It is not possible to use the raquettes with

our common shoes; we must take those of the savages, which are

a kind of socks, made of skins dried in the smoke, folded over at
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the end of the foot and tied with strings. The sledges, which

serve to carry the baggage, and, in ease of need, the sick and

woiinded, are two little boards, very thin, about half a foot broad

each board, and six or seven feet long. The forepart is a little

bent upward, and the sides are bordered by little bands to which

they fasten straps to bind what is on the sledge. However load-

ed these carriages may be, a savage can draw them with ease by

the help of a long band of leather, which he^puts over his breast

and which they call collars. They draw bui'dens this way, and

the mothers use them to carry children with their cradles, but then

it is over their forehead that the band is fixed.

"All things being ready, and the day of departure being come,

they take their leave with great demonstration of real tenderness.

Everybody desires something that has been used by the warriors,

and in return give them some pledges of their friendship and

assurances of perpetual remembrance. They scai-ce enter any cabin,

but they take away their robe to give them a better—at least one

as good. Lastly, they all meet at the cabin of the chief; they

find him armed as he was the first day he spoke to them, and as

he always appeared in public from that day. They then paint

their faces, every one according to his own fancy, and all of them

in a very frightful manner. The chief makes them a short speech;

then he comes out of his cabin, singing his song of death. They

all follow him in a line, keeping profonnd silence, and they do

the same thing every morning when they renew their march. Here

the women go before with provisions, and, when the warriors come

up with them, they give them their clothes and remain almost

naked—at least, as the season will permit.

" Formerly, the arms of this people were bows and arrows, and

a kind of javelin, which, as well as their arrows, was armed with

a point of bone wi-ought in different shapes. Besides this, they

had what they call the head-breaker. This is a little club of

very hard wood, the head of which is round, and has on one side

an edge to cut. The greatest part have no defensive arms, but,

when they attack an iutrenchment, they cover their whole body

with light boards. Some have a sort of cuirass made of rushes or

small, pliable sticks, pretty well wrought. They also had defenses

for their arms and thighs of the same matter. But, as this

armor was not found to be proof against tii-earms, they have left

it off, and use nothing in its stead. The Western savages always

make use of bucklers of bull-hides, which are very light, and

which a musket ball will not pierce. It is something surprising

that the other nations do not use them.

" When they make use of our swords, which is very seldom,

they use them like spontoons; but when they get guns and pow-

der and ball, they lay aside their bows and arrows and shoot very

well. We have often had reason to repent of letting them have

firearms; but it was not we who ticrst did it. The Iroquois, hav-

ing got some of the Dutch, then in possession of New York, we

were under a necessity of giving them to our allies. These sav-

ages have a kind of ensign to know one another and to rally by.

These are little pieces of bark, cut round, which they put on the top of

a pole, and on which they have traced the mai-k of their nation and of

their village. If the party is numerous, each family or tribe has

its ensign, with its distinguishing mark. Their arms are also dis-

tinguised with different figui-es, and sometimes with a particular

mark of the chief."*

GAMES AMONG THE MI.AMIS.

Among these, one known as the game of straws is thus de-

scribed: " These straws are small reeds, about the bigness of a

wheat straw and about six inches long. They take a parcel,

which are commonly 201, and always an odd number. After hav-

ing shuffled them well together, making a thousand contortions

and invoking the genii, they separate them with a kind of an awl,

or a pjiiad>d bane, into parcels of ten each. Every one takes one

at a veatui-e, anl he that happens to get the parcel with eleven,

gains a certain number of points that are agreed on. The whole

game is sixty or eighty." Another of these games is called the

game of the bat. " They play at it with a ball, and sticks bent

and ending in a kind of racket. They set up two posts, which

serve for boanis, and which are distant from each other accord-

ing to the number of players. For instance, if there are eighty,

th3re is a half -lea jue distance between the posts. The players

are divided into two bands, which have each their post. Iheir

business is to strike the ball to the post of the adverse party with-

out letting it fall to the ground and without touching it with the

hand; for, in either of these cases, they lose the game, unless he

who makes the fault repairs it by striking the ball at one blow to

the post, which is often impossible. These savages are so dex-

terous at catching the ball with their bats that sometimes one

game will last many days together."

Another similar game is thus played: " They mark out two

bounds, as in the first, and the players occupy al! the space be-

tween. He that is to begin, throws a ball up in the air as perpen-

dicularly as possible, that he may catch it the better and throw it

toward the bounds. All the others have their hands lifted up,

and he that catches the ball repeats the same, or throws the ball

to one of his band that he judges more nimble and dexterous than

himself; for, to win the game, the ball jnust never have been in

the hands of the adverse party before it comes to the bound. The

women also play at this game, but it is but seldom. Their bands

consist of fom' or five, and the first that lets the ball fall loses the

game."*
AMUSEMENTS, ETC.

The p.fople of every nation and kindi'ed. barbarous as well as

civilized, have had their periods of amusements and meny-making

—seasons when the cares of the present and past were forgotten

for the moment, cast aside for the enjoyment, temjiorary though it

might be, of occasions of festivity and amusement. The customs

of the Miamis as a nation were not an exception to the rule, while

many of them were peculiar to themselves- It was a time-hon-

ored custom among this people " that, when a member of a family

died, a meeting of the family and immediate villagers would take

place at a certain time subsequent to the death of the perspn, with

a view to replacing the deceased, which was done by means of a

game of chance, there being often a number of candidates for the

place. The lucky one at once fell heir to all the effects of the de-

ceased; after which they all joined in a meny dance, called the

replacement dance."

Another dance sometimes indulged in by the Miamis was

known as the beggar dance, the object of which " was to obtain

presents, or indeed anything the stranger, trader or settler might

feel disposed to give them; and, with no covering on their bodies

but a part of a deer or other skin about their waists, the rest of

the body and face painted with some bright colors, with perhaps

some gay ornament or feathers about their heads, often several in

number would pass from agency to agency, in front of wbose
doors they would go through the liveliest movements of dancing,

singing, etc., which, to the spectators, was often very amusing,

and who seldom failed to give the rude dancers some tobacco, a
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loaf or two of bread, some whisky, or other ai-ticle that would be

pleasing to them."

The comiilimentary dance, among the Miamis, was of more rare

occurrence, yet, when indulged in, was done so with great zest. " In

the complimentary dance, it was the custom to obtain permission

of the pai'ty to be complimented "to dance for him.' Thisgi-ant-

ed, preparations were made by painting the face elaborately, and

marking the body, which was usually bai-e about the chest and

shoulders. In addition to this, a profusion of ornaments, in the

form of feathers, etc., were added to the hair, and most 'happy

was he, who, in virtue of having taken one or more scalps, was

entitled to proclaim it by a corresponding number of eagle's

feathers. The less fortunate made a substitute of the feathers of

the wild tm-key,' or other game." The medicine dance was also

of this class. " Sometimes it happened that a person who had

had a severe illness, which had yielded to the prescriptions of

one of the members, was considered a proper object of choice

from a sort of claim thus established. When he was about to be

initiated, a great feast was made, of com'se, at the expense of the

candidate, for, in the most simple as in the most civilized life,

the same principle of politics held good, and honors were to be

paid for. An animal was killed and di-essed, of which the peo-

ple partook; there were dances and songs, and speeches in abund-

ance. Then the chief medicine man took the candidate and pri-

vately began to instnict him in all the ceremonies and knowledge

necessary to make him an accomplished member of the fi-ater-

nity.

" In the springtime, as a matter of reverence to the Great

Spirit (Much-a-te-Auoeke)—' the man with the l)lack robe,' the 'good

man ' or ' preacher '—asking him to aid in the production or gi-owth

of a bountiful crop, they had the corn-planting dance. A great

deal of importance was attached to this dance, which was con-

ducted with an air of marked solemnity and earnestness, all the

villagers pai'taking in it."* Another, called the green-corn dance,

took place in the early fall, while the corn was yet in the milk, be

fore coming to matm-ity—very much after the fashion of the one

just cited, but with less solemnity, thankfulness and general en-

joyment ruling the hour. These latter dances were not unfre-

quently participated in by white settlers.

TREATY RELATIONS.

The great treaty entered into by the Miamis and the Commis-

sioners on the j)art of the United States, iinder the provisions of

which the first important cession of territory in this part of In-

diana was made, was concluded on the 0th of October, 1818, at

St. Mary's, Ohio. The boundaries of the territory embraced in

this session were substantially the following:

"Commencing near the town of La Gro, on the Wabash, where

the Salamonie unites with the Wabash Eiver; running thence

thj-ough Wabash and Grant Counties, into Madison County, its

southeast corner was about fom' miles southeast of Independ-

ence, at the center of Section 17; thence running south of west,

with the general course of the Wabash Kiver, across Tipton

County, close to the town of Tipton, just north thereof to where

it intersects a line running north and south fi'om Logansport,

which is the western Ixiundary oE Howsu'd County, one mile west

of Range Line No. 1 east; thence north to Logansport; thence

up the Wabash to the mouth of the Salamonie River, to the place

of beginning." There was cimtained within these boundaries

1»30,000 acres. The greater |iai-t of this reservation remaini>d in

•Brici'V Hint. Ft. Wiijui-, pp. 10, 12.

the hands of the Indians until November, 1S40, when it wus re-

linquished, being the last of their claims in Indiana.

By the treaty of October "23, IS'ili, held at Paradise Springs,

known as the " Old Treaty Ground," the chiefs and warriors of

the Miamis, in council with Lewis Cass, James B. Ray and John
Tipton, Commissioners on the part of the United States, ceded

to the latter power " all their claim to lands in the State of In-

diana, north and west of the Wabash and Miami Rivers, and of

the cession made by the said ti-ibe to the United States, by the

treaty concluded at St. Mary's October 6. 1818." By further pro-

vision of the same ti-eaty, the State of Indiana was authorized to

lay out a canal or road tlu'ough any of the resei'vations, and for

the use of a canal, six chains in width along the same, was appro-

priated. In payment for this land, they received $31,040.53 in

goods; S31,O40.53 incash; the following year, 1827, they received

$61,259.47 in addition, and in 1828, $30,000. After that date,

they were to receive a permanent annuity of $25,000.

Again, in 1834, the Government purchased of them 177,000

acres, including a strip seven miles wide off the w^est side of the

reserve, in what is now Cass, Howard and Clinton Counties, which

was transferred to the State of Indiana to be used for the com-

pletion of the Wabash & Erie Canal from the mouth of the Tippe-

canoe River. A sti'ip live miles wide along the Wabash had been

previously appropriated to the constmction of the canal to the

mouth of the Tippecanoe. The consideration paid for this was

$335,680.

By treaty of November 0, 1838, they made a fui-ther cession

to the United States of certain lands reserved by former treaties.

Finally, on the 28th of. November, 1840, they relinquished their

right to all the remaining lands in Indiana, except certain specific

reservations, for which they received the sum of $550 000, and

agreed to vacate these lands within five years. They did not

move, however, until 1847.

By their several ti-eaties with the United States, the Miamis

have ceded an aggregate of 6,853,020 acres. Aggregate of land

given exchange, 44,640, the value of which was $55,800. The

aggregate consideration paid for these lands in money and goods

was $1,205,907; total consideration paid was $1,261,707, as shown

by the official records of those transactions in the pro])er depart-

ment of the national capitol.

CHAPTER III.

.SK|;T'( llES OF TJIK PUINCIPAI. CHIEKS OF TIIK MlAMI.SO.N TIIK Wa-
HASII— i.lTTI.K Tri!TI.E—KuilKVILLli—La FONTAINK-SOMK IN-

TKKK.STING PeKSONAL RkJIINI.sCEXCES I.\ THE HlSTOHV OF THOSE
Rei'hesentatives of the Miajii Nation.

OOMETHING of the general character of the warrior chieftain,

'^ Aqne-naek-que, who signed the treaty of peace and alliance .

with the English at Lanciister, Penn., in 1748, in behalf and as

one of the representatives of his nation, has been already given in

the tribal histoiy. Beyond the commencement of his chieftaincy

we have now no means of ascertaining, in connected line, his pred-

ecessors.

MK cHEgllIN-NO-QUAH, OR LITTLE TURTLE.

Tliis cliief was the successor in direct line of A(pie-nack que,

his father, the great war chief of the Twigh-tweos (Miamis), who
flourished for many years preceding and subsequent to the middle

of the eighteenth century, and was one of the thi-ee, the principal,
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of the deputies, who, on behalf of their nation, signed the treaty

at Lancaster, Peau., on the 23cl of July, 1748. His mother was

of the tribe of the Mohegans, and is reputed to have been a supe-

rior woman, transmitting many of her best qualities to her son.

Aque-nack-que, his father, however, was of the Turtle branch of

the Miamis, and lived in the Turtle village on Eel Kiver, some

sixteen miles northwest of Fort Wayne, Ind. At this village.

Little Turtle was born about the year 1747, and was the senior,

by less than two yeai's, of his sister, Algo-ma-qua, wife of Capt.

Holmes, who was a victim of the conspiracy among the Indian

tribes of the Northwest that resulted in the destruction of the

English garrison at Fort Miami, in March, 1703.

Me-chequin-no-qua, after the death of his father, became the

chief of his tribe, at an early age—not on account of any right

by inheritance, since the condition of the offspring follows the

mother, and not the father, and his mother not standing in the

line of descent from hereditary chiefs, the child stood in the same

category—but because of his extraordinary talents and adaptation

to the position, noticeable from early boyhood. Upon the death

of his father, therefore, he became the principal chief of the Mi-

amis by selection. His first eminent services were those of a

warrior, in which he distinguished himself above all competitors.

His courage and sagacity, m the estimation of his people, were

proverbial, and his example insj^ired others to unwimted achieve-

ments in council and in the field. Neighboring consanguineous

tribes, in their operations against the whites, drew courage from

his presence and achieved success under his leadership. He was

in himself a host on the battle-field, and his counsel always com-

manded respect.

At the time of St. Clair's expedition against the Wabash In-

dians, Little Turtle was the acknowledged leader, directing the

movements of his braves, which resulted in the defeat of the for-

mer, as he had previously done in several actions in the cam-

paign of Gen. Hannar. In comparison with Gen. St. Clair as a

director of the fore?s at Fort Keoovery, his exhibitions of skill

and tact in the management of the assault upon the white troops

were more those of the expert tactician. His loss in that eng;.ge- :

ment was slight, while that of Gen. St. Clair was very great

"Again, he commanded a body of Indians, in November, 1792,

who made a violent attack on a detachment of Kentucky volun-
[

teers under Maj. Adair, under the walls of Fort St. Clair, near
J

Eaton, Ohio, but the savages were repulsed with loss. He was

also at the action of Fort Recovery, in Jime, 1794. The cam-

paign of Gen. Wayne, in August of the same year, proved too suc-

cessful for the Tiurtle, and superior to_the combined forces. Prior

to the battle of Fort Miami, two miles below Maumee City, a

council was held, when Little Tiu-tle showed his sagacity and

prudence by refusing to attack the forces of Gen. Wayne. '

Having satisfied himself of the impracticability of further op-
|

position to the white people, Little Tui-tle lent his influence toward
j

the maintenance of peace, and, in pai-t consideration for his services I

in this respect, the American Government erected a house for
1

him, at his village on Eel River, in which to live, and in which
1

he did live for many yeai-s afterward. The era of his warlike ex-

ploits being past, he devoted himself to civil pursuits. " His

habits were those of the whites, and he had black servants to at-
I

tend to his household wants and duties. He was true to the in-
j

terests of his race, and deplored their habits of diimkenness. In
|

1802, he went before the Legislatiu'a, and, through his interpreter,

made an appeal in person for a law preventing the sale of ai-dent
|

spirits to the Indians. The like mission he performed before the
[

Legislature of Ohio, but without success. He described the In-

dian bfaders to life, viz. :
" They stripped the poor Indians of skins,

guns, blaQkets-ever.vthiug—while his squaws and children, de-

pendent upon him, lay starving and shivering in his wigwam.

He was the first to introduce among the savage tribes the practice

of vaccination for preventing the small-pox. and did much to pre-

vent human sacrifice."

From the first appearance of Tecumseh and the Proph'^t. in

their attitude of manipulators of opinions directed toward the for-

mation of an Indian confederacy, he opposed their movements

with aa earnest zeal for the best interests of his race. A conse-

quence of the influence thus exerted by him was that little was

accomplished by them for a long time. In a communication bear-

ing his own signature, dated at Fort Wayne, January 25, 1812,

and addressed to Gen. Harrison, he expressed himself as anxious

to do all in his power to preserve peaceful relations between the

white and red people. He was destined, however, to take no part

in the pending conflict. He died on the 14th of July of the same

year. The following account of his sickness and death will be

read with interest:

" He came to this city (Fort Wayne) in 1812, from his resi-

dence, to procure medical aid, and was under the treatment of the

United States Surgeon, and in the family of his brother-in-law,

Capt. Wells, at the Old Orcnai-d, or rather, was eared for by Capt.

Wells' family at his own tent, a few rods distant, preferring it to

the more civilized mode of living in-doors. His disease was the

gout, of which he died in the open air, at the place (Old Orchard)

above described, July 14, 1812, having the universal respect of

all who knew him. The commandant of the fort at that time,

Capt. Ray, the friend of Little Turtle, buried the remains of the

chief with the honors of war." A writer says; "His body was

borne to the grave with the highest honors, by his great enemy,

the white man. The mufiled drum, the solemn march, the fu-

neral salute, announced that a great soldier had fallen, and even

enemies paid the moui-nful tribute to his memory." The place

of his biiyial is near the center of the "Old Orchard," and his In-

dian ornaments and accouterments of war, a sword presented to

him by Gen. Washington, and a medal, with Gen. Washington's

likeness thereon, were buried with him.

Some years ago, Coesse. a nephew and real chief, since dead,

came to Fort Wayne and pronounced a funeral oration over the

remains of his unele, full of eloquent pathos, which was listened

to with profound respect by many of the old citizens of that pe-

riod.

" A distinguishing trait in the character of this justly celebrated

chief," says Mr. Dawson, in his notes of the early history of Fort

Wayne, " was his ardent desire to be informed of all that relates

to om- institutions; and he seemed to possess a mind capable of

understanding and valuing the advantages of civilized life in a

degree far superior to any other Indian of his time."

.JE.\N B. BICHEVILLE.

Pe-che-wa, or. as he was generally known, John B. Richard-

ville, was the son of Joseph Drouet de Riclieville, of French ex-

traction, a trader at Ke-ki-ong-a before and after the disastrous
!

expedition of La Balm, in 1780, by Taw-cum-wah, a daughter of
i

Aque-nack-que, principal chief of the Miamis, and a sister of

Little Turtle. He was born, as tradition has it, and as he him-

self often stated, near the " Old Apple Tree," in the midst of the

Miami village, at the junction of the St. Joseph's with the Mau-
mee, about the year 1761. The associations clustering ai-ound

"?i
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this old apple tree during his childhood days gave the chief ever

afterward a profound regard, approaching almost to reverence,

for its continued renewal of the joyous scenes so intimately

blended with the recollections of his early life; hence, he was in-

strumental in its preservation as one of the sacred relics of the past.

In connection, also, with his early history, are many incidents

of thrilling interest, a recital of which would not fail to command
attention. One of these, referring to an occasion which determined

his election to the chieftaincy of his tribe, is here repeated;

It was less than a hundi"ed years ago when the prevailing

customs of the Indian race were generally observed by the Mi-

amis. A white captive had just been broiTght-in, and the ques-

tion was about to be submitted to the council whether the young

man should die. The council was held, and its mandate had

gone forth that he must be burnt at the stake. All was confusion

and bustle in the village, and the features of all save the hapless

victim bespoke the anxiety with which they looked forward to the

coming sacrifice. Already the prisoner was bouud to the stake,

and the fagots were being placed in position, while the torch

which was to ignite the inflammable mass was in the hands of

the brave who had been commissioned to apjjly it. But hold!

the time was not yet come when the fates had decreed that the

mandate of the council was to be "executed. A chief was to be

chosen to rule over the tribe, and there were many candidates,

apparently alike entitled to recognition. Again, the question of

eligibility is mooted, and the usages of the ages must be observed

—he must be from the line of royal ancestor-?—yet an exhibition

of his prowess will tend to hasten the issue. An anxious mother,

herself the accepted chiefess and successful ruler of the mighty

nation for many years, stood not far away, observing, with ap-

parently calm indifference, the progress of preparation for the

sacrifice. Her son, the cherished idol of her household, was near

her side, a quiet observer of the prospective torture, yet solicitous.

He would save the young man from his fearful doom, but hesi-

tated, for the opportune moment had not arrived. Then, as the

torch was being extended to fii'e the combustible material—all

attention was directed toward the spot—and the tu-e was kindling

into a scorching flame, ready to wreathe itself ai-ound the almost

uuconscioua form pinioned to the stake. At a signal from his

mother, young Pe-che-wah sprang from her side and bounded

forward, knife in hand, to assert his chieftaincy by the captive's

rescue. Electrified by the magnetic force of his mother's desire,

he dashed through the wild crowd, cut the cords that bound him,

and bade the captive go free. Siu'prise and astonishment, not un-

mingk'd with displeasm-e, was visible in every countenance at the

unexpected denouement. Yet this daring feat of voluntary hero-

ism was the theme of universal exultation, and he was at once ac-

cepted as the futm'e chief of his Iribe. In the meantime, the

thoughtful mother, to make the rescue complete, placed the man
in a canoe, covered him with fm-s and [icltries. ])nt him in charge

of fi'iendly hands and sent him down the Miami of Lake Krie to a

place of safety.

Many years after this occmTence. while on his way to Wash-

ington City, passing thi'ough the State of Ohio, he was recog-

nized by the rescued captive, who manifested his gratitude with

all the warmth of filial affection. It is needless to say, those man-

ifested by the rescued were as fully reciprocated by the hero who
rescued him under such critical circumstances. The meeting was

a most happy one on the part of both, and was the occasion of

many joyous recurrences to the singular meeting and equally sin-

gular recognition.

Pe-che-wah was present and participated in the defeat of Gen.

Harmar, in October, 1790, but was not characteristically wai-like,

being more disposed to exert his executive ability in otlier direc-

tions better calculated to result in the improvement of his opportu-

nities in after life.

At the treaty of St. Mary's, on the 6th of October, 1818, he

was there in behalf of his people as the leading chief and repre-

sentative of his tribe, and as such, signed the treaty for the ces-

sion of certain territory to the United States, a description of which

is elsewhere given. Twenty three years prior to that time, how-

ever, he appeared also as the representative of his tribe and signed

the treaty of Greenville, concluded on the 3d of August, 1795.

The same act he performed, on the part of his people, at

the treaty of Fort "Wayne, in June. 1803, and at Vincennes in

1805.

'About the year 1827," says Mr. Dawson in his notes, "five

himdred dollars were appropriated by Congress to each chief to

build a residence. Richardville appropriated more and built a

substantial house, five miles from here (Fort Wayne), on the south

bank of the St. Mary's, on one of the reservations referred to. A
part of this building was standing in 1859, owned by his gi-and-

daughter (the daughter of La Blonde), who married James God-

frey. For many years, he kept an extensive trading-house in this

city, on Coliunbia street, and in person lived there most of the

time; but, about 1836. he moved the goods to the forks of the

Wabash and continued business there for many years- -his squaw

and younger members of his family at all times remaining, till

her death, at home on the St. Mary's. His housekeeper at the

forks of the Wabash was Madam Mai-garet La Folia, a French

woman, in person graceful and prepossessing."

In the management of the affairs of his tribe, he was judicious

and painstaking, adjusting all matters of business appertaining to

them with the most exact discrimination and prudence. As a

consequence, he was held in highest esteem, not only by his own
people, but by the Indians generally throughout the Northwest.

"He was honored'and trusted as their law-giver, with the most

unsuspecting confidence and implicit obedience"—always adjust-

ing que.stions of dispute without resort to bloodshed. He was a

patient and attentive listener, always reaching his conclusions by

deliberate consideration; hence, he seldom had occasion to change

them. "Averse to bloodshed, except against armed resistance, he

was ever the strong and consistent fi'iend of ]ieace and good

will."

In stature, he was about five feet ten inches; in weight, about

one hundred and eighty pounds; in disposition, taci hu-n ; in man-

ner, modest and retiring; and, in his intercom-se with the white

people, he was att'aljle, yet dignified. He died at his family resi-

dence, on the St Mai'y's, August 13, 1841, aged about eighty

years. He was bm-ied on the following day, after services by Rev.

Mr. Clark. Irish Catholic priest, of Peru, held at the church of St.

Augustine, in Fort Wayne. His body was fu'st interred on the

site of the cathedral in that city, subsequently erected. After-

ward, however, when it became necessary to make room for the

building, the remains were removed, and now rest in the Catholic

bwying-ground. south of the city. A fine mai'ble moniunent

marks the spot. >ipon which is the following inscription:

East side- "Here rest the remains of Chief Richardville.

principal chief of the Miami tribe of Indians. He was born at

Fort Wayne, Ind., about the year 1760. Died August, A. D.

1841." West side
—"This monument has been erected liy La

Blonde, Susan and Catherine, daughters of the deceased."
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FRASCIS LA FONTAINE.

Francis La Fontaine, whose Indian name was To-pe-ah—per-

haps a contraction of the Pottawatomie name, To-pe-na-bin—was

the immediate successor of Pe-che-wah (Richeville), as the

principal chief of the Miamis. He was the lineal descendant of

the family of that name who mingled extensively in the political

affairs of Canada in the latter part of the eighteenth centiu-y. sent

out by the French Government in connection with the provincial

management of New France. His father was of French extrac-

tion, and was Si one time a resident of the city of Detroit. His

mother was a Miami woman, whose name does not appeiu- very

fi-equently in the history of the tribe: nevertheless, a woman of

considerable force of charactei', which was transmitted to and

strikingly manifested in the distinctive qualities of her son. He
was born near Fort "Wayne in 1820, and spent the greater portion

of his life in the immediate vicinity. In his yuunger days, he

was noted for his great strength and activity; indeed, his charac-

ter as an athlete was quite conspicuous, being probably the most

fleet of f'jot of any man in his tribe—a quality highly appreciated

by his race.

When about the age of twenty-one years, he was married to

Catharine (Po-con-go-qua). one of the daughters of Chief Riche-

ville.

For some yeai's after his marriage, his residence was on

the south side of the prairie, between Huntington and Fort

Wayne, on lands granted to him by the treaties of October 23,

1834, and November 6, 1838. Manifesting great interest in the

welfare of his tribe, he became very popular, and, after the death

of Chief Richeville, in 1841, he was selected jirincipal chief of

the Miamis. Subsequentlj', " he moved to the forks of the Wa-
bash and resided in the frame building near the road, a few rods

west of the fair grounds, the place belonging to his wife, who in-

herited it from her father."

When, imder the provisions of their final treaty with the United

States, the Miamis, in the fall of 1846, moved to the ri'serva-

tion set apart to them west of the Mississippi, he went with them,

and remained there during the succeeding winter. The follow-

ing spring, he stai'ted homeward. "At that time, the route of

travel was from the Kansas Landing (now Kansas City) down the

Missom-i and Mississippi to the mouth of the Ohio, up the Ohio

to the mouth of the Wabash, and thence up the latter sti-eam to

La Fayette—all the way by steamboat. At St. Louis he was

taken sick, and his disease had made such jirogi'ess that, upon his

arrival at La Fayette, he was imable to proceed further, and died

there on the 13th of April. 1S47. at the age of thirty-seven

>f the removal of his

it but little evidence

lighing usually

He was embalmed at La Fayette, and his remains were brought

to Huntington, where he was buried in the grounds now occu-

jiied by the Catholic Chm-ch. His body was subsequently re-

moved to the new cemetery, kt the tini

body, so perfect had been the emlialming

of decay was manifested.

' He w!is a tall, robust and corpulent

about three himdred and fifty pounds, and generally dressed in

the Indian costume. There are two portraits of him remaining,

one painted by Freeman, and one by R. B. Croft. About twenty

months after his death, his widow married F. D. Lasselle, of

Fort Wayne, but lived only a short time. Of her seven children

by La Fontaine, but two are now living—Mrs. Ai'changel Engle-

man, in Huntington, and Mrs. Esther Washington, who resides in

ClIARrER IV.

THE POTTAWATUMIE.S.
Their Ancestry—CoNSANGUiNKousTuiiiES—Tm-; Name and its

OUIGIN—An APCOl'NT OV THKIR EAiILY Hi.<TOI;Y. CtstOMS AND

nnHE Pottawatomies, or Poux, as they appear to have been an-

*- ciently known, are of the family of the Algonquins, or Mon-
tagues, as they were iu-st called, and ai'e a branch of the Chippe-

was, sometimes written Ojibways, having a common origin with

them. The Algonquins, as we have seen. " traced their origin to

the high and mountainous tracts of lakes and cliffs stretching fi-om

the soiu-ces of the Utawas River to the entrance of the Saguenay
at Tadousac." Thence they spread throughout the entire area of

the upper lakes, throwing off branches, in the course of time,

which, as they established an individuality determined by the lo-

cality or its siu-roundings, came to be known and recognized as

sepai-ate tribes, retaining all of the essential elements of the fam-

ily language, modified, however, by the dialects which were the

outgi-owth of influences consequent upon changes of situation.

Among those offshoots of the parent stock, the Ottawas and Chip-

pewas were, perhaps, the most notable of the branches with whose
history we ai'e now more particularly interested. These two
branches appear to have been cotemporaneous with that now un-

der consideration. It is represented, also, as a part of the family

history that the separation of these into distinct bands took place

in the vicinity of Michilimackinaek, not far from the middle of

the seventeenth oentuiy—as early, probably, as 1641. At the.

time of the separation, or immediately after, the Poux having lo-

cated on the southern shore of Lake Michigan, the Ottawas went

: to live with them. After a time, the Ottawas, becoming dissatis-

i
fled with the situation, determined to withdraw from their former

]

allies and seek a home elsewhere. The Poux, being informed of

this determination, told the Ottawas they might go back to the

j

North if they did not like their association; that they, the Pons,

had made a fire for themselves, and were capable of assuming and
maintaining a separate and independent sovereignty, and of build-

ing their own council fires. From this circumstance, it is said,

the name of the Pottawatomies was derived, EtjTnologically, the

woi'd is a compound of put-ta-wa, signifying a blowing-out or ex-

pansion of the cheeks, as in the act of blowing a fire, and me, a

nation, which, being interpreted, means a nation of fire-blowers

—

a people, as intimated to the Ottawas, able to build their own
council fires and exercise the prerogatives of independent or self-

government.

The first historical reference we have to them was in 164],

when it was stated that they had abandoned their own country

(Green Bay), and taken refuge from among the Chippewas, so as

to sectu'e themselves from their enemies, the Sioux, who, it would
seem, having been at wai- with, had well nigh overcome them. In
1660, Father Allouez, a French missiouaiy, speaks of the Potta-

watomies as occupying territory that extended from Green Bay to

the head of Lake Superior, and southward to the country of the

Sacs and Foxes, and the Miamis, and that traders had preceded

him to their country. Ten years later, they retm-ned to Green
Bay and occupied the borders of Lake Michigan on the north.

Subsequently, about the beginning of the eighteenth century, they
had traversed the eastern coast of Lake Michigan to the mouth of
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the Kiver St. Joseph's, where, and to the southward of Lake

Michigan, a large body of th<jm held possession until- near the

middle of the nineteenth centnry. The occupancy of this terri-

tory was at first permissive only on the part of the Miamis, who
had before possessed the imdisputed right to occupy and enjoy;

but, in the coiu'se of time, their right was acknowledged by giv-

ing them a voice in the making of treaties, which also included

the right of cession and conveyance.

Being somewhat migratory in character, they have, as a conse-

quence, been detennined to be aggressive also, since they have

frequently taken possession of territory without permission from

the rightful owners, and then, by sufferance, occupied it until a

quasi right was acknowledged. And, while it is true that they

have thus occupied territory, it is true, also, that such occupancy

has been, as a rule, an unavoidable alternative after being forci-

bl}' ejected or retired from their own country, as was the fact when

they first removed fi'om Green Bay.

Dm'ing the progi'ess of the Nicholas conspiracy, in 1747, the

Pottawatomies were generally on the side of the French, against

the English, as were also the Ottawas. In a communication from

M. de Longneuil, commandant at Detroit, to the Canadian Gov-

ernor, giving in review the situation of atl'airs, civil and military,

in Canada, in 1747, the statement is made that "the Pottawato-

mies are, as M. de Longueuil believes, the best disposed; in fact^

that he has no fault to find; that they are consequently the only

persons he can confide in." This relation was generally, though

not always, maintained between them: the Pottawatomies, like

most other of the Indian tribes, were susceptible, and liable to be

influenced by gifts or the promise of them; hence, sometimes they

were temporarily under the conti'ol of the English, through the

agency of belts presented by them. While the conspiracy of

Pontiac was in jn'ogi-ess, the Pottawatomies, with other tribes

heretofore sustaining amicable relations with the French, were

visited by the agents of Pontiac or by the chief in person, to se-

ciu'e their influence in the fiu-therance of his plans. It required

but little diplomacy to arouse the feelings of these peoples in fa-

vor of their common ally, the French, and command the deepest

interest, growing out of the former pleasant relations existing be-

tween them. A fresh imjietus was given to the current of senti-

ment prevailing amongst them by the act of the surrender of the

French garrison at Detroit to the English, which occm'red on the

10th of November, 1700. At that time, the Pottawatomies and

Wyandots were encamped before Detroit, on the opposite side of

the river, and seemingly witnessed the transfer with indifference,

preferring to await the issue of events speedily to follow. The
mutterings of the impending storm were distinctly heard in the

early summer of 1761.

In the spring of 1763, after the garrison of Fort Miami on the

Maumee had been siirrendered to the English, the commandant

was warned of the contemplated uprising of the Indians. A con-

ference of the adjacent chiefs, held at his suggestion, developed

the true situation, an accoimt of which was commimicated to the

English commandant at Detroit. The latter officer, resting in

confidence upon the (juiet demeanor of the Pottawatomies sur-

rounding the post, discredited the report. He was soon, how-

ever, made only too conscious of his criminal disbelief. In the

gatherings of the tribes which followed, the Pottawatomies were

in the fnint rank, anxious to participate in the conflict. On the

'2r)th of May of that year, the old post at St. Joseph's fell into the

hands of the conspirators, the Pottawatomies bearing Pontiae's

order for the sacrifice of the garrison. No further impulse was

needed to insui'e the prompt execution of the order. Two days

later, the same determined band, in the further execution of or-

ders received or in possession, captm-ed the fort at Ke-ki-ong-a, by
the methods usual in Indian warfare—treachery, with the accom-

paniments of indiscriminate human slaughter.

Passing the results of the expedition of Gen. Wayne in 1704,

the Pottawatomies followed the course of events participated in

the conference at the treaty of Greenville in August, 1795, and
allied themselves with the promoters of peace along the frontiers

of the Northwest. They maintained that relation, with few ex-

ceptions, until the period of Tecumseh's efforts at confederating

the adjacent Indian ti-ibes and his subsequent alliance with. Great

Britain, in 1812, during which time their peace propensities were

conveniently laid aside, while they succumbed to his influence

and participated in the expeditions that followed. After the close

of that war, amicable relations were again assumed, and, on the

18th of July, 1818, the Pottawatomies concluded a treaty of

peace with the United States, which, by its terms, was to be ]ier-

petual.

By the provisions of a treaty made and concluded at St. Mary's,

on the 2d day of October of the same year (1818), they ceded to

the United States all the country comprised within the following

limits: "Beginning at the mouth of the Tippecanoe River, and

running up the same to a point twenty-five miles, in a direct line,

from the Wabash River; thence, on a line as neai'ly parallel to

the general coiu'se of the Wabash River as practicable, to a point

on the Vermillion River twenty-five miles from the Wabash River;

thence do\vn the Vermillion River to its mouth, and thence up the

Wabash River to the place of beginning. The Pottawatomies also

cede to the United States all their claim to the country south of

the Wabash River."

The treaty of most importance to this locality, to which the

Pottawatomies were a party, was that considered at Paradise

Sj^rings, near the mouth of the Mississinewa, upon the Wabash,

on the 10th of October, 1820, by the provisions of which the

United States acquired the right to all the lands within tlie fol-

lowing limits: "Beginning on the Tippecanoe River where the

northern boundary of the tract ceded by the Pottawatomies to the

United States by the treaty of St. Mary's, in the year 1.M8, inter-

sects the same; thence, in a direct line, to a point on Eel River,

half way between the mouth of the said river and Pierish's village;

thence up Eel River to Seek's village, neai- the head thereof; thence

in a direct line to the mouth of a creek entering into the St. Jo-

seph's of the Miami, near Metea's village ; thence up the St Joseph's

to the boundary line between the States of Indiana and Ohio;

thence south to the Miami; thence up the same to the leservation

at Fort Wayne; thence with the lines of said reservation to the

boundary established by the treaty with the Miamis in 1818;

thence with the said line to the ^Vabash River; thence with the

same river to the mouth of the Tippecanoe River; and thence with
the said Tippecanoe River to the place of beginning. And the

said tribe also cede to the United States nil their right to the land

within the following limits: Beginning at a point on Lake

Michigan ten miles due north of the southern extreme thereof;

running thence duo east to the land ceded by the Indians to the

United States by the h-eaty of Chicago ; thence south with the

boundary thereof ten miles; thence west to the southera exb'eme

of Lake Michigan; thence with the shore thereof to the place of

beginning." By a further provision of the same treaty, for the

purpose of building the Michigan road, they made an additional

cession " of a strip of land commencing at Lake Michigan, and
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running thence to the Wabash River, 100 feet wide, for a ro;uJ.

and also one section of good land contiguous to the said road for

each mile of the same, and also, for each mile of a road from the

tennination thereof, through Indianapolis, to the Ohio River, for

the pm-pose of making a road " connecting those extreme and the

intermediate points.

In addition to the treaties already refen-ed to, the Pottawato-

mies concluded nineteen other treaties with the United States, ced-

ing certain reserved interests from time to time withheld, until,

by the provisions of the tinal treaty concluded by them on the

11th of February, 1837, with John T. Dougl-ass, a Commissioner

on the part of the United States, at the city of Washington,

they ceded all their remaining interests in the lands before held

by them in the State of Indiana, and agreed to remove to the coun-

try provided for them by the President of the United States,

southwest of the Missom-i River, within two years from the rati-

lication of said treaty. The treaty was ratified at the end of one

week from the date .of its conclusion, and the Indians took their

departure for. and were removed to, their new reservation, in accor-

dance with the stipulated provisions of the new treaty, in the

fall of the year 1S38 and the succeeding fall of lS3f).

HOW A TREATY WAS MADE.

The following incident, related by one of the parties connect-

ed with it, well illustrates the method by which, no doubt, many
of the treaties with the Indians, during the last three-quarters of

a centm-y, have been made. Says om- informant, speaking of the

treaty with the Pottawatomies, made October 26. 1832, on the

banks of the Tippecanoe River, near Rochester. Ind. :
" The Com-

missioners—Jonathan Jennings, John W. Davis and Marks Crame.

on the part of the United States, on the one hand, and the various

Indian chiefs and principal men of the tribe represented, on the

other—had been several days planning, consulting and proposing,

endeavoring thus to arrive at some definite plan of operations

that would be mutually satisfactor}' and conclusive, but, up to the

time referred to, had been wholly unsuccessful. To work up an

agreement with the Indians to treat upon terms satisfactoiy to all

the parties thereto, was the thing most to be desired.

" A large number of prominent and influential chiefs were pres-

ent, among whom were A?ah-she-o-nas, Wah-ban-che, Aub-bee-

naub-bee; and others, with Capt. Bourie. The Indians generally

were not satisfied with the outlook, and hence were unwilling to

enter into the proposed negotiations with the combined interest

and zeal necessary to insure an early agreement It seems that,

from some cause not then inanifest, an ill feeling existed in the

minds of many of the Indians toward Mi'. Barron, the interpre-

ter, which had, among other things, a tendency to delay the pro-

ceedings. As a consequence, these malcontents refused to listen

to any propositions made by the Commissioners thi'ough his in-

terpretation.

" The delay was growing tiresome and tedious, and the success

of the negotiations came to be a question of serious doubt. Fi-

nally, it was agi-eed on all hands that Mr. Ban-on should act as the

intrepreter. The speech on behalf of the Commissioners that day

was to be made by Gov. Jennings, who, as was his wont, had imbibed

quite freely of the ' tire-water,' and was therefore excessively

wordy. He commenced by saying :
' I am most happy to meet

you, my red brothers, under this clear, blue sky, so auspiciously'

expanded above us, beside the crystal watei-s of your own beauti-

ful Tippecanoe, on this green sward beneath our feet. In the

midst of all these cheerful surroundings, with natm'e's imageiy

nodding assent to the piu-poses of our mission, I feel but too hap-

py in the consciousness that the prospect is most propitious, in

that om- anticipations of a speedy conclusion of om- labors will

be shortly realized.' Having uttered two or three similar sen-

tences of his wordy introdiictory. Mi-. Barron was proceeding to

interpret it but failed to develop any point or fitness in the dis-

course. At this point, dissatisfaction began again to manifest it-

self, and AVah-she-o-uas interposed, saying that he did not want

to hear that kind of talk: it was not what he wanted to hear; it

was nothing. Mr. Barron was compelled to desist, and the con-

ference at that time closed peremptorily, the chiefs scattering in

all directions, with manifestations of gi-eat dissatisfaction, and a

determination to break up the conference. The guards, however,

soon checked the progress of these hotheads and brought them

again into camp.

"Everything was confusion, and all prospect of further nego-

tiation seemed at an end. The sequel, however, showed otherwise.

Under an order that intoxicating liquor should not be allowed

ujion the grounds, some fine wines and brandies brought in by
' Jack Douglass ' had been confiscated and for safety had been

stored away i.\ the Agent's department of the council house. To

the door of this room there was no other fastening than a heavy

wooden latch and catch on the inside, accordingt to the usage of

those days, with a string fastened to the latch and passed through

a small hole in the door to the outside.

" One day, Capt. Bom-ie came into the room and said to the

Agent that he had a great secret to tell him, and, wishing to have

the door closed, asked whether it could be locked. He was in-

formed that to pull the latch-string inside was all the locking

necessary. This done, Aub-bee-naub-bee, who came in with Capt.

Bourie, said to the Agent that, before he could communicate his

secret, the latter must pom- out three glasses of wine, one for

each of them, before he would tell it. The request was complied

with, and then Aub-bee-naub-bee stated that he would bring

about an agreement to go into the treaty within an hour. This

seemed incredible; but he went out, and in a short time the chiefs

and head men were seen seated all round the council fire. Soon

Aub-bee-naub-bee rose to speak. Before he had uttered many
words, Wah-ban-che, a big chief, and considerably fi-aetious, com-

manded him to stop his talk and sit down; that they did not want

to hear him. Not daimted at this, Aub-bee-naub-bee deliberately

stopped, but only for an instant. Straightening himself up to his

full height, his commanding figure and stern demeanor exhibited

a firmness of purpose not safe to be trifled with. Displaying con-

spicuously two long knives in his belt on the left side, and bring-

ing the two horse pistols on his right side to the front, he took out

one of the knives, with a blade some fifteen inches long, in his

left hand. Thus, bristling with arms, his e.ves flashing lire and

his features rigid from Uie coolness of his determination, he

turned round defiantly, facing Wah-ban-che, Wa-she-o-nas and

the other fractious spirits, and, in language not to be misunder-

stood, thus addi-essed them: 'Now show me the Indian that will

tell me to sit down until I get thi-ough.' That was enough.

Quailing under his fierce gaze, they said not a word, nor again

attempted to interrupt him. Having spoken a few minutes, ex-

plaining in detail the purposes and plan of the proposed treaty,

he closed. In a little while, all the ju-ovisions contemplated were

agreed upon, and all the extensive domain around Chicago, down
to the borders of the Tippecanoe River, as designated in the treaty

of that date, were sold and transfen-ed to the United States, and

the treaty satisfactorily concluded."
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CHAPTER V.

Peiesoxal HisToitY OF Me-te-a. a Noted Chief and Warriou of
THE Pottawatomies—Some of his Peculiar Qualities—His
Death—In Contrast, Some of the Chauacteristils of Wau-
BAN-SII1-; OR AV^\U-Ii0K-SEE— Ills FEROCIOUS MATURE AND CRU-
ELTY.

ME-TE-A was a war chief of the Pottawatomies, who, in the

course of his career, achieved a somewhat enviable noto-

riety. His tribe, dm-ing the gi-eater pai-t of the last centmy, in-

habited the region to the northward of the present site of Fort

Wayne, and to the westward, bordering on the Tippecanoe River.

About the period of the war of 1812, Me-te-a was at the zenith of

his power and influence among the kindred tribes. " His villages

were on the Little St. Joseph's River—one on the table-land

where Cedarville now is, near the mouth, but on the north side of

Cedar Creek; and the other about seven miles from Fort AVayne,

on the north side of the St. Joseph's, on a section of land granted

by the Miami Indians at the treaty held in 1820, at the mouth of

the Mississinewa, at Paradise Springs (Wabash), to John B. Bou-

rie, which section was so described as to include Chop-a-tee vil-

lage, perhaps better known as the Bourie section. On the lOth

of September, 1812, when Gen. Harrison's army was forcing its

march to raise the siege which the Indians were holding over Fort

Wayne, Me-te-a and a few of his braves planned an ambuscade at

the Five Mile Swamp, where Wayne's trace crossed it, and per-

haps where the present county road crosses it, five miles southeast

of this city (Fort Wayne). Having made an ambush on both sides

of the road in a narrow defile, where the troops would have to

crowd together, they laid in wait for the army; but Maj. Mann,

a spy of Gen. Han-ison's, with a few avant-com-iers, discovered it

in time to save the effusion of blood in the army. Me-te-a, hav-

ing located himself behind a tree, left his elbow exposed as it lay

over the breech of his rifle, resting on his left shoulder. This

Maj. Mann discovered, and instantly took aim, and, firing, broke

the arm of the brave chief ; aud, discovering that^ he had not

killed him, he sprang off in the pursuit after Me-te-a, who gath-

ered up his swinging and crippled ai-m, fled with a loud, 'Ugh!

ugh!' and by the hardest effoi't escaped to Fort Wayne in time to

advise the besieging Indians of the upjiroach of Gen. Harrison's

army, at which they prepared to leave, and left that afternoon.

" The arm of the chief healed up, but the bone never knit,

which left it entireh' useless. He afterward told over the inci-

dent of his wound and chase by Maj. Mann,"and gave him great

praise for being a brave and athletic man. It was supposed that,

if Mann's men who were with him as spies, had been as quick

and courageous as he was himself, that Me-te-a-would have paid

the penalty of that ambuscade with his scaljx

"He was a brave, generous and intelligent Indian, who is de-

scribed by those who knew him well to have been not only an ora-

tor; but a powerful reasoner and practical man, especially at the

treaties in which he took a part. In addition to these qualities,

he was most vivacious and witty. He lived in this vicinity, as is

known, from 1800 to 1827, in May of which latter yeai' he came

to his death by poison, said to have been siuTeptitiously adminis-

tered by some malevolent Indians, who were unjustly incensed at

him for his adherence to the terms of the treaty of 1826, matle at

the mouth of the Mississinewa. The poison was supposed to have

been the root of the May apple. He, the night before his death,

was discovered to have been poisoned, and, in the.morning, foimd

dead, his- tongue having swollen to such an extent as to have pro-

truded far thi-ough his mouth, filling it so as to prevent breathing.

He was then biu'ied on the sand-hill overlooking the St. Mai-y's,

and between where Fort Wayne College now stands, at the west

end of Wayne street, and the west end of Berry street.

" In that unmarked spot sleeps, in an undisturbed state, all

that was mortal of the Pottawatomie chief Me-te-a, who, for half

a century or more, it is thought, prior to May, 1827, had been an

occupant of this soil, which had been reclaimed with such an in-

different spu'it on the part of the whites, as that they neai-ly for

got it was once Indian territory, and since which death, on the spot

where stood his and the Indians' beloved Ke-ki-ong-a (Blackberry

Patch) has sprung up a beautiful city. But here comes a musing

spirit; their day is past; their tires are out: the deer no longer

bounds before them; the plow is in their hunting-grounds; the ax

rings through the woods once only familial' with the rifle's report

and the war-whoop; the bai'k canoe is no longer on the river; the

springs are diy; civilization has blotted out that race.

' 'And with his frail breath his power has passed away.

His deeds, his thoughts, are buried with his clay.'

"

—Dawson's Notes.

WAU-BAN-SHE.

In marked contrast with the chief whose career we have briefly

reviewed, we place that of Wau-ben-see, or, as he was popularly

called, Wah-ban-che. He, as the one cited above, was a noted

chief and brave wan-ior, but, in the character of their notability

and the style of their bravery were strikingly dissimilai'. Me-te-a's

notability as a chief and warrior was the result of a superior

intellectual nutiu-e, and a sense of honorable opposition and strat-

egy in war, and his bravery was of that cool, well-poised aud de-

liberate character which acts alone from the impulse of duty in

the maintenance of right, as in his nature developed. Of Wah-
ban-che, let the record he has made of himself speak: " The

horrid massacre of the retiring American garrison at Chicago,

who were butchered, like so many cattle, on the sandy shores of

Lake Michigan," says Mr. Schoolcraft, •' the wild howl of the

tribes along the whole frontiers—came like the fierce rushing of

a tornado, which thi'eatens to destroy entire Ullages. Among the

elements of this tornado was the wild sasaguon or war-whoop, of

Waubimsee. He was a Pottawatomie war chief of some note at

Chicago, distinguished for his ferocious and brutal character. He
had been one of the actors in the sanguinary massacre of 1812,

near the mouth of the Konamic. He often freely indulged in

liquor, and, when thus excited, exhibited the flushed visage of a

demon. On one occasion, two of his wives, or rather female

slaves, had a dispute. One of them went, in her excited state of

feeling, to Waubuusee and told him that the other had mistreated

his children. He ordered the accused to be brought before him.

He told her to lie down on her back on the ground. He then

directed the other (her accuser) to take a tomahawk and dispatch

her. She instantly .split open her skull. ' There! ' said the sav-

age. ' Let the crows eat her.' He left her unburied, but was

afterward persuaded to direct the mm-deress to bui-y her. She

dug the grave so shallow that the wolves pulled out the body that

night and partly devoured it. This chief had the reputation of

being a brave aud eflicient warrior. There are no anecdotes of

him, however, which redeem his chai'acter from the reproaches of

cruelty and deep revenge. He united with his tribe in the sales

of their lands, aud migrated with them, in 1838, to Council

Bluffs, on the Missom-i."

The manner and disposition of this chief, as given by Mr. School-

ci-aft, are in exact accord with the chiu-acteristics manifested on



1385135

HISTORY OF CARROLL COUNTY.

the occasion of a treaty-making conference, held on the banks of

the Tippecanoe River, in October. 1832, an account of which has

ah'eady been given among the treaty relations of the tribe. On
that occasion, the reader will remember, he attempted to prevent

any discussion of the propriety or impropriety of the terms pro-

posed for consummating of the purposes of the conference,

for no other reason than that he entertained a personal pique

against Mr. Bai-ron, the interpreter employed by the United

States Commissioners as the medium of communication between

the white people and the Indians. Notwithstanding his attempt

at bravado, however, the prom[)t action and determined demeanor

of Aub-bee-naub-bee had the eilect to let his pompous courage ooze

out from his fingers' ends.

CHAPTER VI.

r I A T E N O N.S ( W E A .S.)

A Branch of thk Miamis—Their Occupancy ok Tkuicitouy on
THK Wabash, and PiaNciPAL Villages—.^.ccount ok Fout
Ol'IATENON and the ('.M!E TAKEN OK It—PeiULI AUITIES OK
THE People—Treaties With the Weas and t'KssioN.s ok
Lani) Ortained FitOM Them.

f" I'^HE Weas, or Ouiateuons, as they were originally called by

-L the French, are of the Algonquin family, and have a com-

mon origin with the Miamis. They were first separately known,

after the settlement of their kinsmen iu the vicinity of Chicago,

on the St. Joseph's or Miami of Lake Michigan, and on the

head-waters of the Wabash, about the year 1669-7(1, at which

time, probably, they were tu'st recognized as occupying a partially

distinct territory, though not as a distinct tribe. In the earliest

accounts of the settlement of the Miamis at the mouth of the St.

Joseph's and at the head of the Maumee, the present site of Fort

Wayne, they are spoken of as Ouiatenons, and yet Miamis. The

subsequent relations between these thi-ee villages, especially, were

those naturally subsisting between any three members of the same

family, though residing in as many different localities. At nearly

the same period, military posts were erected and garrisoned at

Ke-ki-ong-a and Oui-a-te-non, and were under the common con-

trol of the same commandants, as will appear by reference to the

official military correspondence of the latter part of the seven-

teenth and the first quarter of the eighteenth centuries, and, in-

deed, at later dates, for a like management continued, with refer-

ence to them, until the French ceased to have the control of them

—nearly one hundred and twenty years ago.

Among the archives of France, at Paris, a document has been

found, written in 1718, which gives the following account of the

villages of the Weas and their inhabitants: " This river, Oua-

bache, is the one on which the Ougatenons (Weas) are settled.

They consist of five villages, which are contiguous the one to the

other. One is caJled Ouj-a-tenon, the other Peanquinehias, and

another Petitscotias, and the fom-th Les Gros. The name of the

last I do not recollect, but they are all Oujatenons, having the

same language as the Miamis, whose brothers they are, and prop-

erly all Miamis, having the same customs and dress. The men

are very numerous—fully a thousand or twelve hundred. They

have a custom different from all other nations, which is to keep

their fort extremel)' clean, not allowing a blade of grass to remain

in it. The whole of the fort is sanded, like the Tuileries. Their

village is situated on a high hill, and they have over two leagues

of improvement, where they raise their Indian corn, pumpkins

and melons. From the summit of this elevation, nothing is visi-

ble to the eye but prairies full of buffalo."

The Weas continued to occupy the territory possessed by them

without molestation, save tlie permitted occupancy by fragments

of other tribes, temporarily or permanently, according to inclina-

tion, until commencing with the treaty at Greenville, Ohio, con-

cluded on the 3d day of August, 1795, they ceded to the United

States a tract of land at the Ouiatenon, or Old Wea Towns, six

miles square. This session was small in size, and appears to have

been the first made by them as a separate tribe, or jointly with

other interested tribes, and embraced a portion of their most val-

uable possessions. By another treaty, made by the Weas, in con-

junction with the Miamis, Eel Rivers, Delawai'es and Pottawato-

mies, at Grouseland, near Vincermes, on the 21st of August, 1805,

it was declared that those tribes were " joint owners of all the

counti-y on the Wabash and its waters, above the Vincermes tract,"

which had not been before ceded to the United States by that or

any other ti-eaty. and as such they agreed thereafter to recognize

a community of interest in the same. By the provisions of the

same treaty, the joint interest of these tribes in certain lands south

of the WTiite River was relinquished to the United States, in con-

sideration of which the Weas were to receive an annuity of $250.

On the -tth day of June, 1810, the Weas and the Kickapoos

entered into a treaty of peace with the United States, and con-

firmed the treaties before made by them, involving the title to the

lands on the west side of the Wabash River. By a subsequent

treaty, entered into on the 2d day of October, 1818, the Weas, for

themselves, ceded to the United States all the lands owned by

them in Indiana, Ohio and Illinois, except certain special reser-

vations made in their interest, for which the United States stipu-

lated to pay them, in addition to their former annuity of $1,150,

the sum of $1,850, thus making the aggregate annuity $3,000, in

silver. The Weas afterward, on the 11th of August, 1820, at

Vincennes, made a final cession of all their lands reserved by the

last preceding treaty, to the United States, in consideration of

the sum of $5,000 in money and goods, the receipt of which was

then and there acknowledged. Inasmuch, also, as it was contem-

plated, by the foregoing provisions, that the Weas should shortly

remove fi-om the Wabash, their annuities were thereafter direct-

ed to be paid at Kaskaskia, in Illinois.

CHAPTER YIl.

KICKAPOO.S.

Kindred of the Pott.\wato5iies—Invited by the Miamis into
TiiEiR Country—Located on the Veujiillion nivKH

—

Ex-
pedition Against Them in 1791 — De.struction of theiu
To\VNs on the Wabash—At the Treaty- ok Gueenville—
Subsequent Tiie.\ties and Cessions of Territory—Their
Alliance with Tecumseh—IntiieCocxcil on the Mississin-

EWA River, etc.

'

I

'HE Kickapoos, like the Pottawatomies. ai-e of the Algonquin
-L family, and with them also occupied territory in common be-

tween Lake Michigan and the Mississippi River, territory pos-

sessed by the Miamis. At a later period in their history, they

were invited by the Miamis to unite with them in some of their

expeditions against other Indian tribes. About the middle of the

eighteenth centiuy, the Kickapoos were very numerous and pow-

erful, and, as the result of a furious war between them and the

Sacs on the one side, and the Kaskaskias, Cahokias, Peorians,
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Michiganians and Teraorias on the other, these latter tribes were

almost annihilated, though a short time previously they aggre-

gated 4,()(.)0 warriors. The Sacs contimied to occupy the terri-

toiy uoi-th, while the Kiekapoos made their principal village at

Peoria, on the south bank of the Illinois.

' During the war of the Kevolution," says Gen. Harrison,

" the Miamis had invited the Kiekapoos into their countiy to as-

sist them against the whites, and a considerable village was

formed by that tribe on the Vermillion Biver, near its junction

with the Wabash." At a later date, by virtue of the same per-

mission, vil lages were established farther up the Wabash, in the

vicinity of the Tippecanoe, a principal one on the Wabash oppo-

site the Wea villages. Though not very numerous in that lo-

cality, they maintained their position among other tribes, though

not especially warlike, and were, as a rule, peaceably disposed to-

ward the whites.

Id the spring of 1791, an expedition was fitted out against

the Wabash Indians, under the directions of Gen. Charles Scott.

This oificer, on the 1st of June of that year, attacked and de-

stroyed the villages of the AVeas, After the destruction of these

villages, the Kickapoo town on the opposite side of the Wabash
was attacked and destroyed. Subsequent to the destruction of

those villages, the two or tlu'ee days succeeding were occupied in

the disposition of prisoners, and in ascertaining, with as much
definiteness as possible, the status of the numerous bands of In-

dians in the vicinity, on the question of peace or war. On the

4th of June, he addressed a written speech •' to the various tribes

of the Piankeshaws, and all the nations of red people lying on the

waters of Wabash River," dated at Ouiatenon, giving them some

wholesome advice touching their conduct toward the white people,

and the consequences likely to result to them in case they persist-

ently continued to act in a depredatory way toward the pioneer

settlers along the frontier. On the same day, he set out on his

return march to Fort Washington. The chastisement adminis-

tered by Gen. Scott had a good effect in cheeking,the frequency

of their hostile expeditions.

At the treaty of Greenville, Ohio, concluded on the 3d of Au-

gust, 1795, the Kiekapoos were jiresent and participated in the

conferences held preliminary thereto, and. in the end, ceded their

interest in certain lauds disjjosed of by that treaty to the United

States, receiving in consideration therefor an annuity of 1500.

By the provisions of Article VH of that instrument, they were al-

lowed the " liberty to hunt within the territory and lands which

they have now ceded to the United States, without hindi-auce or

molestation, so long as they demean themselves peaceably, and

offer no injuiy to the people of the United States." Another treaty

was held at Fort Wayne on the 7th of June, 1803, in which they,

with other triln- iiitcri'strd. made further cession of rights and

privileges to tb'' rniiiil States,"as amai'kof their regai'd for and

attachment tothc rnilcil Slates, whom they acknowledged as their

friends and protectors."

By a subsequent treaty, held at Fort Harrison on the Ith day

of June, IHK), they, with the Weas, acknowledged the cession by

the to certain lands on the northwest side of the Wabash, on

the Wabash and Vennilliim Eivers, and again entered into a

league of friendship with the United States, having, by former

treaties, on the 30th of September and 9th of Deeembor, 1809,

made joint cession to the United States of the same territory em-

braced in the treaty just concluded. Finally, on the 30th of July,

1819, a treaty was helil at Edwardsville, in the State of Illinois,

by which they ftirther ceded to the United States "all the land on

the_ southeast side of the Wabash Biver, including their princi-

pal village, in which their ancestors formerly resided, consisting

of a large tract, to which they have had from time immemorial,

and now have, a just right; that they have never heretofore ceded

or otherwise disposed of it in any manner whatever; " also, all

other lands in the State of Indiana not before ceded by them,

thereby confirming all other treaties before made by them, prom-

ising to continue under the protection of the United States, and

no other nation. In consideration for this last treaty, they were

fc) receive $3,000 worth of merchandise, in addition to an an-

nuity of $2,000 in silver; and as a consideration for former cos-

siims made, in addition to which they were to receive certain

lands in Missouri Territory; provided they never sell said lands

without the consent of the United States.

Aside, fi'om the alliance of some members of the tribe with

Tecumseh in his proposed scheme for an Indian confederacy, the

Kiekapoos generally maintained the integrity of their treaty

stipulations at Greenville, in 1795, by remaining at peace with

the whites. The result of the alliance, for which the tribe was

scarcely responsible, was the unprovoked attack on the camp of

Gen. Harrison at Tippecanoe, in November, 1811, in which they

lost eleven warriors killed, and others wounded or disabled.

About the middle of May, 1812, a great council was held at

an Indian village on the Mississinewa Biver, in which all, or

nearly all, the Wabash tribes participated, Tecumseh being the

moving spirit. During the progi-ess of that coiincil, the pacific

disposition of the Kiekapoos was strikingly manifested. In reply

to a hai'angue by Tecumseh on his favorite theme, they declared

that, having made peace with Gov. Harrison, "we have not two

faces, and we despise those who have. The peace we have made

with Gov. Harrison we strictly adhere to, and trouble no person,

and hope none will trouble us." With this unequivocal declara-

tion of the Kiekapoos. the council ended, and Tecumseh left, cha-

grined and disajipointed.

CHAPTEE VI 1 J.

THE SHAWANOES.
TiiFiu Nami:. with a Buief AccorNT of Theih Eaui.v HtsToKY—

MKiKATOItV IX ClIATSACTKli—JKFFER.SON's NoTES (.'oNCEHNINO

Them—TiiEiii Intercodisse with Other TuiiiE.s—CHAEi,EvoLX
Mentions Them—Mr. Gallatin—Their Position in the Wars
Bktween THE Erexcii and Enolish—Located ixrtEOHoiA,
.Afterward in Ohio—.Vmono the Mia.mi.s, etc

THIS tribe, one of the early types of the Algon(iuin family.

was called Satanas by the Iroqnois, and Shawanau by the

Delawares, meaning Southern. By the French they were called

Chouanons- occasionally, Massawomoes. They were en'atic,

and, in consequence, their location was little kno^vn prior to 1(508.

Mr. Jefferson, in Iiis " Notes on Virginia," says that, in 1()()8. when

Capt. John Smith had been in Amei'ica about one year, a fierce

war was raging against the allied Mohicans residing on Long Isl

aiid, and the Shawanoes on the Susquehanna and to the westwanl

of that river, by the Iroquois. Capt Smith landed in April.

1007. In the following- year, 1008, he penetrated down the Sii;,

quehnnna to the mouth of it, where he met with six or seven of

their canoes filled with wm-riors, about to attack their enemies In

the rear.

In 1032, Do Laet tni'iilinmd them as being then on citlur

side of the Delaware River. Chiirlevoix speidcs of them, in 11172.
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under the name of Chaouanons, as neighbors to the Audastes, an

Iroquois tribe, south of the Senecas, and were perhaps represented

at the treaty of Kensington, Penn., in IOS'2. They were parties

to the treaty at Philadelphia in 1701, which was signed by their

chiefs. Wa-]3a-tha. Lemoytungh and Pemoyajagh.*

Meantime, in 16S4, the Iroquois, when complained of for hav-

ing attacked the Miamis. justified their conduct on the ground

that the Miami had invited the Satanas (Shawanous) into the

country for the purpose of making war upon them (Ii'oquoisj.f

The Sacs and Foxes, originally on the St. Lawi-ence, claim

the Shawanoes as of their stock, retaining traditional accounts of

their emigration South. "Their manners, customs and language

indicate a Northern origin, and, upward of two centuries ago,

they held the country south of Lake Erie. They were the first

tribe which felt the force and yielded to the superiority of the

Iroquois. Conquered by these, they migrated to the South, and,

from fear or favor, were allowed to take possession of a region

upon the Savannah River; but what part of that stream, whether

in Georgia or Florida, is not known; it is presumed the former."J

Mr. Gallatin fixes the date of their defeat by the Five Nations

as having taken place in 1673. He also places them as belonging

to the Lenapi tribe of the North—originally to the Algonquin

Lenapi nation. Prior to 1672, they were in Eastern Pennsyl-

vania, on the St. Lawrence, and on the southern shore of Lake

Erie; generally, it was with some neighboring tribe. Subse-

quently, they were found South, on the Ohio River below the

mouth of the Wabash, in Kentucky, Georgia and the Carolinas.

In 1708, they were removing from the Mississippi to one of

the rivers of South Carolina. Says Mi'. Gallatin: " There was a

settlement of them on the head-waters of the Catawba or Santee,

probably the Yadkin.''

John Johnston, in the "Transactions of the -American Anti-

quarian Society," says that a large body of them, who originally

lived north of the Ohio River, for some cause, emigi-ated to the

Suwanee River. From there they retiu-ned under Black Hoof,

about 1750, to Ohio. They probably gave the name to the Suwa-

nee (Shawanoe) River.

In the wars that took place between the French and English,

commencing in 1755 and ending with the declaration of peace on

the 10th of February, 1703, the Shawanoes were the allies of and

assisted the French in the contest, rendering essential service.

Notwithstanding peace had been declai-ed between these two bel-

ligerent powers by the ratification of the treaty to that end, the

Indians, being dissatisfied with some of the provisions of that in-

strument, refused to abide by its terms, and continued their dep-

redations against the settlers on the border. The peculiai-ly ob-

jectionable feafui'e appears to have been that whereby the Cana-

dian provinces were ceded to Great Britain. This objection was

greatly enlarged by the acts of the British Government in build-

ing so many forts on the Susquehanna and elsewhere, because they

were thus gradually§ " surroimded on two sides by a cordon of

forts, and were threatened with an extension of them into the very

heart of their coimtry. They had now to choose whether they

would remove to the North and West, negotiate with the British

Government for the possession of their own land, or take up ai-ms

for its defense. They chose the last alternative, and a wai' of ex-

termination against the English in the Western country, and even

those on the Susquehanna, was agreed upon and speedily com-

gDrako'8 Teciiinseh,
]

menced. * * * * The contest was continued with resolute

and daring spirit, and with much destruction of life and property,

until December, 1764, when the war was brought to a close by a

treaty at the German Flats, made between Sir William Johnston

and the hostile Indians. Soon after the conclusion of this peace,

the Shawanoes became involved in a war with the Cherokees,

which continued until 170S, when, pressed hard by the united

forces of the former tribe and the Delawares, the Southern In-

dians solicited and obtained a peace. For the ensuing six years,

the Shawanoes remained quiet, living on amicable terms with the

whites on the frontiers^ in April, 1774, however, hostilities be-

tween the parties were renewed."

From that time until the close of Wayne's campaign, in 1794,

and the subsequent treaty of Greenville in August, 1795. there

was a series of eonfiicts involving the sacrifice of many valuable

lives, not of the white people only, but of the Indians, and not

the least among the latter, Cornstalk, the celebrated Shawanoe
chief, and his son, Elenipsico, two genuine specimens of Indian

nobility. Having united in the ti'eaty of Greenville, with the ex-

ception of those who fought at Tippecanoe, the Shawanoe* re-

mained at peace with the Government of the United States until

the period of the war with Great Britain, in 1812, in which a

considerable body of them became the allies of the English.

Subsequently, we hear little of them in the attitude of warriors.

Afterward, having disposed of their interest in the lands in

this vicinity by satisfactory treaty, they removed westward and
settled upon " a tract of country twenty-five rniles north and south,

and one hundred east and west, bounded on the east by the State

of Missoui-i and on the north by the Kansas River, which, in point

of soil, timber and water, is equaled by but few tracts of the

same size in any coimtry; though there is, however, hardly a

sufficient proportion of timber for the prairie. The Shawanoes
have become an agricultm-al people, their buildings and farms be-

ing similar to those of the whites in a new settled country; in-

closed by rail fences, and most of them in good form, each string

of fence being straight, sufficiently high to secure their crops,

and many of them staked and ridered. They all live in comfort-

able cabins, perhaps half or more being built of good hewn logs,

and neatly raised, with outhouses, stables and barns."*

Among the numerous Shawanoe chiefs and warriors whose
history is especially identified with the history of the Maumee
Valley, especial attention is directed to the following:

CHAPTEE IX.

TKCVMSEH.
His GENEALOfiY—His BntTH and Early Exploits—Disposition

—.SlPERIOIUTY RliCOGNIZED—His SCIIEMK KOK THE CONFEDER-
ATION OF Tribes, and Pehsi.stence in Disseminating his
Plans—His Location at Tippecanoe—His Diplomacy and
.ViiDREss—Killed at The Thames.

TECUMSEH, whose name, with that of his brother, the

Prophet, figured quite extensively in the history of this im-

mediate locality many years anterior to its settlement by the white

people, was of the Shawanoe tribe, which, for a time just after

the treaty of Greenville, in August, 1795, with the consent of the

Delawares, who then occupied the territory on White River, abode

with them at their principal town, Out-ain-iuk, now better know
as Old Town, to distinguish it from the present city of Muncie,
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the seat of justice of Delaware County. He was the son of Puc-

ke sbin-wa and Me-tho-a-las-ke, the former of the Kiscopoke and

the latter of the Tiu-tle division of the Shawanoes, and hence of

the pure blood, notwithstanding the declaration that his paternal

gi'andfather was of the Anglo-Saxon race, as has been claimed,

and his grandmother a Creek.

Both his father and mother were of the Shawanoe family, and

possessed qualities, mental and physical, of a high order.

He was the fom-th in a family of seven children—six sons

and a daughter—and his name was said to signify a shooting star,

foreshadowing his futui'e career. According to the best aiathori-

ties, he was born in the year 1768, on Mad River, in what is now

Clark County, Ohio. His father. Puc-ke-shin-wa, was a brave of

great merit, and won for him the confidence of his people, by

whom he was promoted to a chieftaincy—a rank to be acquired

only by the exhibition of qualities foimd only in persons of the

highest recognized distinction He was one of the leading spirits

in the battle of the Kan-aw-ha in 1774.

At an early age. Tecumseh was placed under the tutelage of

his elder brother. Chec-see-kan, who is represented to have taken

great pains in preparing him for what he seems destined to become

—a distinguished warrior—instilling into his youthful mind a

love for the truth and contempt for the wrong. His earliest in-

stincts seem to have been for war, and his first impulses directed

him forward in the development of mind and muscle, according

to the most approved methods of the age, excelling in all the de

partments of Indian military life, assnming the leadership among

his companions as if by inherent right in all their trainings and all

their pastimes, distinguishing himself always, by superior strength,

activity and skill. In the use of the bow and arrow, his dexter-

ity surpassed all the other youth of his tribe, over whom he pos-

sessed an inft^nce only begotten of unbounded confidence and

respect This confidence is said never to have been betrayed by

him. The first important warlike expedition in which he took

part, was an attack upon some flat-boatmen descending the Ohio

River near Limestone, about the year 1783, when he was in his

seventeenth year. The boats were all captured and the crews

killed, except one man who was taken prisoner and afterward

burned. This was the first case of burning ever witnessed by him,

and the experience was a terrible one. exerting an influence upon

him which ever after induced an abhorrence that he could not

overcome. It has been said by those best acquainted with him

that never, in any instance, was he known to have violated this

resolution to obey the promptings of an inherent humanity.

About the year 17S7, he, with his brother, Chec-see-kan, and

a small party of Kiscopokes, started on a himting expedition in

the Cherokee country, stopping for a few months in the Missis-

sinewa country, then crossing over to the Mississippi, encamped

at the mouth of Apple Creek, where they remained about one

year; from there to the ]ilace of their destination, remaining in

the South some two years. Subsequently, he retiirned to Mad
River, and afterward to the Auglaize, in 171)0. after the defeat of

Gen. HaiTuar.

In the decisive engagement between the combined Indian

forces and the army of Gen. Wayne, on the 2()th of August, 1794,

near the Maumee Rapids, ho was a participant; but, from some

yet unexplained cause, it appears he took no part in the council

of the preceding evening, when the engagement was determined

ujiim, hence in the details of that engagement we find no other

evidence of his presence or method among the Indians in their

movements than his personal management of the small band of

Shawanoes, who fought with a desperation seldom paralleled.

It was in this action that he and Lieut, (afterward Governor) W.
H. Harrison met for the fu-st time on the battle-field as opposing

combatants. They were then both young, nearly the same age,

and both displayed a coiu-age and gallantry indicative of the brill-

iant and eventful futm-e in wait for them. He refused to attend

the treaty of Greenville, which was concluded on the 3d of Au-

gust, 1795, and continued, fi-om that time forward, unyielding in

his opposition to a recognition of its provisions.

Having removed from his former habitations, near Urbana and

Piqua, Ohio, to the head-waters of the White River, in the spring

of 1797, the following year, the Delawares, then residing in part

on White River, in the State of Indiana, invited Tecumseh to re-

move to that locality. This invitation he and his followers ac-

cepted, and for a number of year's afterward made that his head-

quarters. The principal town of the Delawares, to which Tecmn-

seh and his band were invited, and where he etablished his head-

quarters, was Out-ain-ink, on the north side of the 'VMiite River,

opposite to the Munsey-town.

In 1805, some of the Shawanoes living at the Tawa Towns, on

the head-waters of the Auglaize River, desiring to bring together

the scattered bands of their people, sent a deputation to Teciun-

seh, at Out-ain-ink, inviting him and his followers to join them

at these towns. The proposition, though mutually accepted, was

never fully can-ied out, in consequence of the movements of the

embryo prophet, Tens-kwa-ta-wa, who subsequently figured with

conspicuous notoriety in Indian history along th- Wabash. Un-

der the influence of Tecumseh and his brother, some four him-

dred Indians assembled at Greenville in April, 1807, and held a

council, ostensibly for the pm'pose of affording an opportunity

to these warriors to exhibit their mutual dissatisfaction with the

provisions of the treaty at that place in 1795. The result indi-

cates no other pm-pose, otherwise it had as well never been held.

The year following, the Kickapoos and Pottawatomies granted

to Tecumseh and his Prophet brother, a tract of land on the Tip-

pecanoe River, a tributary of the Wabash, upon which the latter

established a town, afterward known as the " Prophet's Town,"

because of its being the headquarters of the ti'ibe. and under the

personal control of the Prophet himself. From this point, also,

Tecumseh radiated among the circumjacent tribes in the interest

of his favorite project of establishing an Indian confederacy, as

a means of offering combined opposition to the provisions between

the United States and the Indian tribes of the Northwest. With
this purpose in view, in the spring of 1809, he attended a coimcil

of various Indian tribes at Sandusky, Ohio, and attempted to prt^

vail upon the Wyandots and Senecas to join his settlement on the

Tippecanoe. His operations in this direction appear to have been

premature, for some of the wily old AVyandot chiefs distrasted

his pm-pose, and .so informed l;im. However, with Capt. Lewis,

another Shawanoe chief, a mission to the Creeks and Cherokees

was planned and subsequently HCCom])lished, all in the interest of

Tecimiseh's scheme.

During the latter part of the vein- ISO'.I and the spring of IMO.

the movements of Tecumseh and Teus-qaa-ta-wa, his brother^ be

gan more certainly than ever before to develop their ultimate pur

pose to make war upon the frontier settlements on the Wabash
and elsewhere. Their followers continued to increase, and there

were numerous instances of secret diplomacy between them anil

the head-men of other tribes supposed to be favorable to an alli-

ance for the purpose of combined operations against the white

people. The visit of Tecumseh to the Wyandots. and the success
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attending it. with conciu-reut circumstances, elicited greater vigi-

lance on the part of Gov. Harrison, aiad induced a determined pur-

pose, on his pai-t, to prepare for an active defense of his terri-

tory.

In August of that yeai-, Tecumseh, under promise of a visit to

the Governor at Vincennes, projiosed to go there accompanied by

no more than thirty of his principal warriors. Instead of comply-

ing witli the promise, on the l'2th of the month he descended the

Wabash, attended by some fom- hundred wai-riors, fully armed

with tomahawks and war clubs, for the pm-pose of holding a con-

ference with the Governor at his headquarters. The council took

place in a gi-ove near the Governor's residence, on the morning

of August 15. IS 10, Tecumseh opened the conference with a

speech, in which he avowed his fixed purpose to resist all ces-

sions of land unless agreed to by all the tribes in common, as one

nation. He had threatened to kill the chiefs who signed the

treaty at Fort Wayne, and was still determined not to permit vil-

lage chiefs, in futiu-e, to manage their affairs, but to place that

power in the hands of the war chiefs. While he disclaimed any

intention to make war against the United States, he declared his

resolution to oppose all fiu'ther intrusion of the whites on Indian

lands, except on the teiTus indicated.

Gov. Harrison, in reply, reviewed Tecumseh's objections to the

treaty at Fort Wayne, and stated that the Indians were not one

nation, having a common property in the lands; that the Miarais

were the real owners of the l&nds on the Wabash ceded by that

treaty, and that the Shawanoes had no right to interfere in tho

case except by sufferance, because, from time immemorial, the Mi-

amis had been in undisputed possession. As an answer to the as-

sertion of Tecumseh that the red people constituted but one na-

tion, he said that if such had been the piu'pose of the Great Spirit,

He would have taught them to speak but one tongue; instead, as

the facts were, every tribe was wout to speak a different language.

This stoug point in the Governor's argiament greatly exasperated

the chief, who, springing to feet, flom'ished his tomahawk and

disputed the correctness of the statement. The Indians, his war-

riors, springing to their feet also, assumed a warlike attitude. A
collision seemed imminent, but, by the coolness of the Governor,

and his manifest pm-pose to meet force with force, if need be, the

calamity was averted. Rebuking Tecumseh for his fastness, he

told him he was a bad man, and that no fmiher communication

would be then held with him, and that he must at once leave the

place.

On the following mtirning. having recalled his hasty temper,

Tecumseh sought and obtained another interview with the Gov-

ernor, in which the subjects of conference were more pacifically

^canvassed, not materialjy changing the issues. In this latter in-

terview, the Wyandots. Kickapoos, Pottawatomies, Ottawas and

Winnebagoes signified their pm-pose to abide by the principles of

their compact with the Shawanoes.

Subsequently, while manifesting an indisposition to commence

hostilities against the whites, Tecumseh occupied his time in vis-

iting other tribes, and sought, by every means in his power, to

fm-ther the objects of his contemplated confederacy. In tho

meantime, however, the battle of Tippecanoe was brought about

through the instrumentality of the Prophet, contrary to the wishes

and purposes of Tecumseh, who, at the time, was on a mission to

the Southern Indians, soliciting their co-operation with his plans.

This untoward movement of Tens-qua-ta-wa, in closing the issues

involved in the partially matui-ed purposes of Tecumseh, prema-

turely thwarted those purposes and changed his course of policy.

Upon the declai-ation of war by the United States against Great

Britain, on the 18th of June, 1812, he declai-ed himself the ally

of the latter, and united his destinies with the British Army. He
was given command of the Indians in alliance with him. In the

engagement at Brownstown, which took place soon after the dec-

laratiimof war, he received a slight woimd. Subsequently, in the

action before Detroit, on the l()th of August, 1812, the courage

and tact exhibited by him induced his appointment as a Brigadier

General in the British Army. Diu-ing the siege of Fort Meigs, in

May, 1813, Tecumseh again commanded the Indian allies, distin-

guishing himself as on former occasions. It is related of him, in

this eonneooion, that, after the defeat of Col. Dudley, through his

agency, many of the Americans taken prisoners were saved from

the tomahawk and scalj>iug-kuife, the usages of civilized warfare

being more in consonance with his convictions of duty; thus, in

his conduct, exliibiting qualities of heroism to which tha British

General, Proctor, seemed to be a stranger. On that occasion, see-

iag the indisposition of Proctor to stay the effusion of blood. Te-

ciunseh said to him: "You are unfit to command; go and put on

petticoats." Another of his declarations at that time is especially

characteristic, addi-essing Gen. Pi-octor: "I conquer to save, and

you to murder."

In October following, the battle of the Thames was fought,

between the army of Gen. Hai-rison on the one hand, and the com-

bined forces of Proctor and Tecumseh on the other. The result

of this engagement was most disastrous to the latter, who suffered

an inglorious defeat. Tecumseh, the brave and magnanimous,

fell in the midst of the fight—a greater hero than his superior in

command. In his fall, he was a willing sacrifice at the post of

duty, disgusted with the perfidy of his commanding General.

CHAPTEE X.

THE PROPHET.

His CiExhalogy—Na.mk and its Significance—His Ciiakai ter
AND Pretensions— How Derived—His Teachings — .\mong
THE Delawares-His Town—Defeat at Tippecanoe.

'

I
'HE name by which this individual was known anterior to

-L the date of his endowment with the spirit of prophecy, was

Law-le-wa-si-ka, signifying a loud voice—a name, no doubt, from

his noisy propensities in early life. He was born about the year

1771, in the vicinity of Piqua, Ohio. He does not appear to have

created any gi-eat sensation in eai-ly life because of his sagacity,

but rather the i-everse. It was not until the earlj' part of the year

1805 that he assumed to have been clothed upon with oracular

power. The circumstances of this acquisition are thus related:

"About this time, Pen a-ga-she-ga (the changed feathers), who,

for some years, had been the reputed prophet of the Shawanoes,

died, and his mantle was appropriated by Law-Ie-wa-si-ka. From
this time forward, he refused to answer to the name of the Loud
Voice, but gave himself the name of Tens-qua-ta-wa, or, as some
have it, Pens-qua-ta-wa, meaning the Open Door, because he then

claimed to be the medium through which his people were to enter

into the ne^^ ways of life proclaimed and exemplified bv him.

In November of that year, he called tosether at Wa-pa-con-

neta, on the Kiver Auglaize, a large number of his own tribe,

and many Wyandots, Senecas and Ottawas, and, imfolding, dis-

played the formulai-ies of the new chai-acter assumed by him, with

the evidences of his divine commission. Among other things, he
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declared, with a show of eai'nestness, against the sin of drunk-

enness, of which he had been a victim; against the custom of In-

dian women intermaiTying with white men, formerly prevalent

among his people. Another of his peculiar doctrines advocated

under the new departure was that all propert}' should be owned

in common, each and every individual having an exact equality

of right in the use and disposition of it under the sanction of the

community. He advocated, also, the observance of a precept

which might be safely indorsed by the white race—the duty, es-

pecially of young people, at all times and under all circumstances,

to respect age, support and cherish the weak and infirm. A.s a

means of preserving the identity of the Shawanoe nation as the

superior of other divisions of the Indian family, he taught that

the observance of the original habits and dress was especially nec-

essary. The chief of the new lights which, through his agency,

were made to da^n upon hi.s peculiar people, was that, having

received from the Great Spirit supernatural powers, " he was able

to ciu'e all manner of diseases.' to confound his enemies, and stay

the ai-m of death in sickness or on the battle-field."

Because of the superstitious credulity of the Indians, the

Prophet was capable of and did exercise an uncommon control

over the opinions and actions of a large number of his own as

well as of kindred nations. The power assumed to be exercised

by him he claimed to be supreme, and would not admit of inter-

ference or opposition from others; hence, numerous instances are

recorded of his dealing out to siich summary punishment for their

temerity. "If an individual, and especially a chief, was supposed

to be hostile to his plans, or doubted the validity of his claim to

the character of a prophet, he was denounced as a witch, and the

loss of reputation, if not of life, speedily followed. Among the

first of his victims were several Delawares—Tat e-poc-o-she Pat-

terson, his nephew Coltos. an old woman, and an aged man called

Joshua. These were successively marked by the Prophet, and

doomed to be burnt alive. The tragedy was commenced with the

old woman," who was roasted slowly over a fire for four days,,

when she yielded up the ghost. The next victim sTas~.Tat-e-poc-

o-she, a venerable chief of the Delawares, who had incurred the

displeasure of this self -constituted Prophet, and was hence con-

demned to suffer death. He was deliberately tomahawked by the

Prophet's order; his body was consumed by fire. Other victims

were similarly disposed of, when the wife of Tat-e-poc-o-she was

selested for immolation, after the manner of her husband. While

preparations were in progress, her brother, a youth of twenty sum-

mers, suddenly stepped forivard, and, taking her by the hand, to the

astonishment of all the council sitting in judgment, led her from

the house. On his return, alluding to the Prophet and the con-

sequences of his presumption, he exclaimed :
" The devil has come

among us, and we are killing each other." Having thus spoken,

he re-seated himself in the crowd. This bold and unexpected act,

it is said, checked the superstitious frenzy of the Indians b}' caus-

ing them to appreciate the inhumanity of the deeds committed by

the emissaries of the Prophet, whose influence, in consequence,

was essentially impaired.

Many of these proceedings took place during the temporary

residence of Tecumsnh, the Pi'ophet, and some of their immediate

followers, -among the Munsees of the Delawares, upon the banks

of the White River, with headquarters at Out-ain-ink, where, tra-

dition has it, these numerous burnings, or many of them, were

enacted. Indeed, the statement has been made, without contra-

diction, in many of the historical works of the day, that not only

did these sacrifices on the altar of superstition oecui- within the

limits of this old Indian town on the north bank of White River,

but the desecrated spot was long marked by the evidences remain-

ing within the past half-century of the post to which victims,

white and red, have been tied during the progress of the fiery or-

deal which reduced thieir bodies to ashes.

In the latter part of the year 1807, he extended the influence

of his newly acquired powers among the Ojibways, and for some

time there was much interest excited touching the observances

proposed as tests of their sincerity. The effect of these spasmodic

efforts to keep themselves in good repute with the Prophet's chosen

ministers was of short diu-ation: then the proffered influence was

cast aside as impotent. From other quarters, however, proselytes

came in large numbers, and remained in the sacred presence until

their means of subsistance were exhausted and their superstitious

frenzy had abated.

During the following year, the Prophet's town was established

on the banks of the Tippecanoe. This town, in the subsequent

history of pioneer movements on the Wabash, figured quite ex-

tensively. Indeed, in its real character, it became the hot-bed of

treachery and corruption, where raids upon the frontier settle-

ments were hatched and sent out, and plans laid for the construc-

tion of the great Indian confederacy. Here the prime purpose of

the Prophet's zeal for reform among his people was nurtm-ed into

maturity and brought forth its legitimate fruit—the defeat of his

enterprise and the ultimate breaking of his magic spell.

The frequent and large accessions to his band from various

tribes made the number so formidable as to become a source of

uneasiness and apprehension to Gov. Harrison and the Territorial

authorities. As a consequence of the distm'bances that unifoi'mly

had their origin at this point, -attention was directed towai-d the

pacification of the elements of discord concentrated there, either

by diplomacy or the force of arms. So well were the motives of the

Prophet concealed under his plausible statements that it was long

before the full measure of his deceptive villainy was fully ascer-

tained. The development came, however, and with it the knowl-

edge that it was the purpose of the Prophet and those acknowl-

edging his leadership to massacre the entire pojjulation of Vin-

oennes. To meet this exigency, prompt measm-es were adopted.

In the course of time, however, affairs came to a crisis. The bat-

tle of Tippecanoe was fought on the 7th of November, 1811, and

with it the destruction of his hopes of renown, his magic power

was dispelled by the death-dealing bullets of the frontiersmen,

and his assumed supremacy among the chieftains of the Wabash
tribes vanished with the return of day, when his unguarded am-

bition induced him to ignite the slumbering volcano, whose con-

sequent explosion cost him his reputation and the lives of many of

his deluded followers. Obscurity followed him to his death.

Black Hoof was a Shvwanoe, entitled to thr highest rank

among the great chiefs of that tribe. He was born in Florida

during the sojourn of his people in that country, and with them

returned to and settled in Ohio and Pennsylvania. He. with other

members of his tribe, was present at the defeat of Gen. Braddock,

neai- Pittsburgh, in 1755, and, subsequently, in all the wars in

Ohio from that time until the treaty of Greenville, in 1795. His

sagacious conduct in planning the militai'y operations of his peo-

ple won for him their confidence and appreciation, and he was

never at a loss in finding braves to fight luider his leadership.

" He was known far and wide as the great Shawanoe warrior,

whose cunning, sagacity and experience were only equaled by
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the. fierce and desperate bravery with which he carried into oper-

ation his miJitary plans. * * * * He was the orator of his

tribe during the greater part of his long life, and was an excel-

lent speaker. The venerable Col. Johnston, of Piqua, * * *

describes him as the most graceful Indian he had ever seen, and

as possessing the most uatiu'al and happy faculty of expressing

his ideas. He was well versed in the traditions of his people; no

one understood better their peculiar relations to the whites, whose

settlements were gradually encroaching on them, or could detail

with more minuteness the wrongs .with which his nation was

afflicted. But, although a stern and uncompromising opposition

to the whites had marked his policy through a series of forty

years, and nerved his ai'm in a hundi-ed battles, he became at

length convinced of the madness of an ineffectual struggle against

a vastly superior and hourly increasing foe. No sooner had he

satisfied himself of this truth than he acted upon it with a decis-

ion which formed a prominent trait in his character."*

He was the principal chief of the Shawanoe nation, possess-

ing all the influences and authority that usually attached to the

office, when Tecumseh and his brother commenced their hostile

career. In this, Tecumseh solicited his co-operation, but the sa-

gacious chieftain refused to be allied with such an enterprise.

There was much of the hiimanitarian, also, in his composition,

opposing polygamy and the practice of biu-ning prisoners, and he

is reported to have lived forty yeai's with one wife, and to have

reared a numerous family of children, who both loved and es-

teemed him. He was small in stature—not more than five feet

eight inches in height—was cheerful and long-lived, dying in

Wapakouneta at the advanced age of one hundred and ten years.

CHAPTER XI.

C APT.VIX i,0(;ax.

His Eahi.y History—Tin-; AnorTED Sox of Patt. Bkx.hmin Lo-
G.\N—The Tkied Fiuend of the Whites—His Military
Achievements—His Bravery and Fidelity in the Exeuu-
TioN OF Impoiitant TRUSTS—His TuvE Character Mani-
fi>ti;d in the Siege of Fort Wavnf;- His nFATii as a Test
OF Fidelity, etc.

C1APT. LOGAN, whose career as a warrior is so intimately as-

'' sociated with the pioneer historj' of Allen County, and espe-

cially of Fort Wayne, was the tried friend of the white man, and

sacrificed his life in the attestation of that fidelity, in the month

of November. 1812, during the progress of the memorable siege

of Fort AVayne.

From the best authorities at command. Logan, whose Indian

name was Spemica-Lawba. the High Horn, sprang fi-om the Mac-

hachac tribe of the Shawanoes. and was liorn at the principal town

of his tribe, on Mail River, Ohio, about the year 1778. He is al-

leged to have been the nephew of Tecumseh (his sister's son),

but the statement is probably incoiTect. There are manifest rea-

sons for the statement that there was no relationship existing be-

tween them.

The first account we have of him is from Oapt. Benjamin Lo

gan, of Kentuckj', who had command of an expedition of mounted

men fi-om that State against the Shawanoes on the north side of

the Ohio, which destroyed the Machachac towns 'on Mad River, in

September. 1786. After the capture and destruction of the vil

lage. the men were greatly annoyed by an-ows shut by an invisible

hand, not unfamiliar with the use of the bow and arrow. A crit-

ical investigation revealed a young Indian fully equipped for the

work engaged in. That youth was the Capt. Logan of after

years.

The otKcer in command being much ]>Ieased with the courage

and address of the boy. adopted him into his family, to which he

became a valuable addition. Subsequently, he was exchanged

and permitted to rotm'n to his people, but he retained the name

of Logan, and continued to be the trusted friend of the white

people.

Because of his bravery and intellectual qualities, he was pro-

moted to the position of a civil chief, and acquired considerable

distinction as a counselor and as an executive officer.

In the war against England in 1812, he joined the American

Army and acted as one of the guides to Gen. Hull in his e.xpedition

against Detroit. Afterward, when it became necessai-y, as well as

expedient, to remove the women and chikh'en in the vicinity of

Fort Wayne to some place of safety in Ohio, John Johnston, the

Indian Agent at Piqua, selected Logan as the most suitable per-

son to be intrusted with so important an enterprise. He dis-

charged that duty with the utmost delicacy and kindness, remov-

ing twenty-five women and children more than one himdi-ed miles,

those imder his charge beai'ing testimony to his imiformly humane

treatment, not sleeping, it is said, during the entire journey from

Fort Wayne to Piqua.

Immediately after Hull's siUTender at Detroit, in August, 1812,

dm-ing the progress of the memorable siege of Fort Wayne, the

place was infested by some foiu- or five hundred Indians, the en-

tire garrison consisting of less than one hnndi-ed persons, not

more than sixty of whom were fit for duty, and the commanding
officer totally ineificient. Relief was necessary, and none was

more readily accessible than the body of Ohio troops' near Piqua.

These had been directed toward Fort Wayne, but to establish

communication with them and make their presence here quickly

available was an undertaking at once hazardous and critical, re-

quiring both com'age and tact in its successful execution, as the

sequel will show.

On the 31st of August, it having been ascertained that the In

dians, in large force, were on the route to Fort Wayne, and it was

essential that the garrisons should be made acquainted with the

situation, William Oliver (afterward Major) and Thomas Worth-

ington, with Capt. Logan and a number of trusty Shawanoes,

imdertook the difficult task of communicating with the gai-rison.

On the following day, when within twenty-four miles of the fort,

Oliver and Logan, with Capt -Johnny and Bright Horn, all well

armed and mounted, made an effort to reach the fort. While at a

distance of five miles from the place, the keen eye of Logan dis-

covered signs of strategy on the part of the besiegers to cut oflf all

communication with the fort. Leaving the main road at this

point, they struck across the country to the Maumee. which they

reached in safety at a point one mile and a half below the fort.

Dismounting, they proceeded cautiously on foot, to ascertain

whether om- troops were still in possession. Having satisfied

themselves, they returned to their horses, remounted and rode

back to the fort, just in time to prevent the successful execution

of a maneuver of the Indians to obtain possession.

The great point to be next gained was to inform Worthington
of the situation. Oliver was to remain in the fort, hence the per-

ilous task was left to be executed by Logan and his two com-
panions. They passed the Indian lines in safety and reached

Worthington 's camp in due season, but, owing to some delays,
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the re-enforeements did nut reach the £ort until the 12th of Sep-

tember. The Indians, after a struggle of many days, tinally

abandoned the siege and withdi'ew.

On the morning of the 22d of November, an imputation of

unfaithfulness having been cast upon him by a subordinate offi-

cer, Logan, to refute an imputation as groundless as this, attend-

ed by Capt. Johnny and Bright Horn, started down the Maumee
to recounoiter. Suddenly, about noon, they were surprised by
some of the enemy, among whom was Winamac, a Pottawatomie

chief, and Elliott, a half-breed holding a commission in the Brit-

ish Army. Being overpowered, they were taken prisoners by the

latter, who started with them to the British camp at the foot of

the rapids. A favorable opijortuuity presented itself; he and his

companion attacked their captors and killed two, wounding a

third. Subsequently, they succeeded in wounding two others.

During the progi-ess of this movement, Logan received a shot

through the body. Thus wounded fatally, Capt. Johnny
mounted Logan upon one of the enemy's horses, and Bright Horn,

also wounded, upon another, and started them for Winchester's

camp, which they reached about midnight Capt. Johnny, in

the meantime, having secured Winamac's scalp, started on foot,

reaching the eamp early in the morning.

After two days of intense suffering, which had been borne

with stoic indifference, having preserved his honor with the sac-

rifice of his life, he died, with the utmost composure and resigna-

tion, and was buried with the honors of war.

Gen. Winchester said of him: "More firmness aiad consum-

mate bravery has seldom appeared on the military theater." His

death cast a gloom over the entire army, and he who gave utter-

ance to the ingenious implication upon the honor of the chief

seemed deeply grieved at the consequences of his unprovoked as-

sault, prompted, as it certainly was, from motives of jealousy.

CPIAPTEE XII.

\VKY-.\-PlEH-SEy-W.\H {BLl'i: .JACKET).

HlSl<,S\M I I. IS Willi I III InilMnl (Jl \, IIMIMAU—Oppo.sition
TM rill i'..i |( 1 Ml I. II II 1 li i:i[.i i\ --I r.^Ki;UKNT CAMPAIGNS
- II I- I >l I I AT \M) I II M. l:i\ III- ( ,i\hl . T AT THE TkEATY OF
Gui;i..Nvii.i,i.— lli.> .Sri-.i.c u o.s iuk ()i i v.mon, etc.

XN the campaign of Gen. Hai-mar, in the year 1790, Blue Jacket,
-L an induential Shawanoe chief, was associated with the Miami
chief. Little Turtle, in the command of the Indians. In the battle

of August 20, 1794, when the combined army of the Indians was
defeated by (}en. Wayne, Blue Jacket had the chief control. The
night previous to the battle, while the Indians were posted at

Presque Isle, a council was held, composed of chiefs from the

Miamis, Puttawatomies, Delawares, Shawanoes, Chippewas, Otta-

was and Senecas—the seven nations engaged in the action. They
decided against the proposition to attack Gen. Wayne that night

in his encampment. » * * The council of Blue Jacket,

however, prevailed over the better judgment of Little Turtle.

The battle was fought and the Indians defeated."

At the treaty of Greenville, which followed as an effect of their

formidftblo engagement. Blue Jacket conducted himself with groat

dignity and moderation. He was not among the first to act upon
Gen. Wayne's proposition. He thus stated his reasons: " Brother,

when I came hero last winter, I did not mean to deceive you.

What I promised you, I did intend to perform. My wish to con-

clude a firm peace with you being sincere, my uneasiness has been
great that my people have not come forward so soon as you could

wish or might expect But you must not be discouraged by these

unfavorable appearances. Some of our chiefs and warriors are

here; more will arrive in a few days; you must not, however, ex-

pect to see a great number. Yet, notwithstanding, our nation will

be well represented, our hearts are open and void of deceit."

At the conclusion of the treaty, he again spoke, as follows: " El-

der brother, and you, my brothers, present: You see now present

myself, as a war chief, to lay down that commission, and place my-
self in the rear of my village chiefs, who for the future will com-

mand me. Kemember, brothers, you have all buried your war
hatchet. Your brothers, the Shawanoes, now do the same good

act. We must think of war no more." He kept his word.

lEALdUSIES Is-

lUKE Between
- His Emi.nent

CHAPTER XIII.

NICHOLA.S CON.SPIRA(
Okigin of the Movement Very Kemote-Ti

duced by Competition in the Fuk Tp.aue-
Tribes— Plans ok the Chief Conspiiiat(

Skill—Failure.

''pHE origin of this conspiracy should, perhaps, date back to a
-•- period more than one hundred and fifty years anterior to the

date of its ultimate consummation. A short time subsequent to

the first permanent French settlements in Canada and the inau-

guration of the systematic trade with the Indians for accumulation

of ful's as a source of pecuniary profit, English traders came and

established a competition in that department, the French having

enjoyed a monopoly. To make their competitian available, it was

necessary to secure the confidence of those classes of Indians espe-

cially engaged in the procurement of such furs as commanded the

best prices in foreign markets. The French having first opened ave-

nues through which the Indians could make the traffic profitable,

and, by methods peculiar to the French people, secm-ed their en-

tire confidence, it was extremely diificult to divert the trade from

those original channels. Failing to succeed in their attempts to

overcome the inclination of the Indians to confide in and trade

with the French, feelings of jealousy on the part of the English

traders were naturally engendered, and, in the course of time, be-

came productive in results.

The department of trade in fiU's most lucrative was that in bea-

ver, from always commanding the readiest sales. From location

and adaptation, some tribes procured the best qualities in larger

quantities and more certainly than others; hence they were envied

by the less successful, and their favor courted by competing traders.

Of these, the Ouataous(Ottawas) were prominent, and at the same

time were most unyielding in their adherence to the French, thus

constituting an almost impassable barrier to the advances of the

English traders. With these conditions precedent, jealousy on

the part of other tribes, perhaps in alliance with the English, on

one hand, and the disposition on the part of the English to secure

their trade by whatever means, holding at tlie simie time a con-

trolling influence over powerful and ambitious trilies on the other,

the process most likely to suggest itself was to induce an exertion

of that insinuating influence in pandering to the jealousies of

circumjacent ti-ibes with i)retexts for war. Such means were

speedily utilized by the English, and the Ottawas were met with

manifestations uf ill feeling from former friends, who had been

r
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wrought upon to thus play their part in the game of intrigue to

acquire the advantages of trade.

Next to the Ottawas, the Hiu-ons were the best fiu'-gatherers,

and occupied an enviable position in their sphere, supplying a

large proportion of the material necestary to successful trade, and,

with them, were eai'ly in the interests of the French trad-

ers, and were allies also of the Ottawas. Thfey were, however,

subject to the influences of the Iroquois, whose kindi-ed they were.

That influence was exerted so as eventually to divert the trade into

English channels, to the detriment of the French interests. This

left the Ottawas the exclusive large traders in beaver adhering to

the French, notwithstanding the successful manipulation process

adopted by the English agents. Meanwhile, the elements of dis-

cord had their effect on the family relations of the neighboring

tribes, involving also the relations of the French and English

subordinate governments. Feuds were engendered among the

tribes, and promoted by the interference of their allies res2)ect-

ively. In the course of time, petty wars became frequent, and

were sources of annoyance, especially to the French, and the Hu-

rons, from being warm fiuends of the French came to be secret,

often open, enemies, thi-ough the agency of designing co-opera-

tors. Hence the sequel.

The immediate pretext for the consjiiracy of Nicholas, the

Huron chief, while it was the outgrowth of the conditions before

cited, was assumed to be the consequence of the circulation of

English belts, by Ii'oquois, among the neighboring tribes, as a

means to that end, and Nicholas—sometimes known as Sandos-

ket, from the location of his principal village on the Bay of San-

dusky—a Hiu'on chief of some notoriety, who, fi-om some disaffec-

tion, with a few followers, had left Detroit a few years previously

and settled on the south of Lake Erie, became the self-con-

stituted agent of the movement, and settled at the point named,

where he had better opportunities for gratifying his ambitious

designs.

About the time of the contemplated attack upon Detroit, live

Frenchmen, who were on their retm'n from the post at White

River, were murdered by some Hm'ons, from Detroit, belonging to

the band of the war chief Nicholas, and had stolen all the furs in

the possession of the murdered men. This occmTed on the 23d

of June, 1747. Being wholly unaware of the presence of English-

men among the Hm'ons. they were unsuspicious of danger, and had

counted upon the hospitality and friendship of the Indians. It

was quickly observable, however, that their presence was unsatis-

factory to these emissaries of the English, who, instead of ten-

dering to these travelers the hospitalities due to the citizens of a

kindred nation, eneoiu-aged the village chief to seize them and

appropriate their effects. " This was accomplished on the after-

noon of the day of their arrival." Nicholas assumed to be greatly

irritated at the audacity of these Frenchmen, as he termed it, in

coming to his towns without his permission, and. as a penalty for

their temerity, he condemned them to death, the tomahawk exe-

cuting in cold blood this imperial mandate.

At this time, also, all the Indians of the neighborhood, except

the Illinois, had entered into the design of this Nicholas party to

destroy all the French at Detroit, on one of the holidays of Pen-

tecost, and afterward to go to the fort and subject it to the fire

and the sworJ, which, as we have seen, failed, because of the plot

having been discovered. The discovery, however, does not appear

to have been the result of Nicholas' misdirection and management,

but of the too great anxiety of some of the young men to be first

in carrying out the designs of the leader- -striking too soon.

The purpose of the chief becoming known to the commandant

of the fort at Detroit, all the settlers in the vicinity were directed

by him to retire within the fort, and thus, being in a place of

comparative security, be better prepared for any new treachery.

Meanwhile, as soon as the Sandusky murders came to the

knowledge of the Canadian Governor, M. de Longueuil. command-

ant at Detroit, was instructed to require Nicholas to surrender the

murderers of the live Frenchmen, that they might be made to ex-

piate for the crime. Messengers were accordingly sent, and de-

mand made, but the demand was disregarded, the chief manifest-

ing a spirit of defiance. The result of this condition of affairs

was ])reparation for the prompt punishment of the perpetrators

and their defiant abettors. While steps were being taken by the

military authorities at Detroit to provide for the maintenance of

law and order, the protection of the people and preservation of

the interests of trade, the wily chief was not inattentive to what

was going on, but was equally active in jireparing to execute his

own plans, to which reference has been incidentally made.

It was the purpose of the chief that *" a party of Deb'oit Hu-

rons were to sleep in the fort and houses at Detroit, as they had

often done before, and each were to kill the people where he lodged.

* * * A band of Pottawatomies was commissioned to destroy

the French Mission and villages on Bois Blanc Island; the Miamis

to seize the French traders in their country, the Iroquois to de-

stroy the French village at the jimction of the Miami and St. Jo-

seph's; the Poxes to destroy the village at Green Bay; the Sioux,

Sacs and Sarastans to reduce Michilimackinack ; while the other

tribes were to destroy the French trading-posts in their respective

countries, seize the traders and put them to death. This great

conspiracy, so skillfully planned and arranged, would have been

attended with a frightful loss of life and the utter annihilation of

French power, but for its accidental yet timely discovery."

The discovery was in this wise: A murder had been committed

prematurely, and some of the conspirators, being fearful of the

consequences, held a meeting to consider what was best to be

done, in a room provided for the purpose. During the progress

of this coimcil. while the details of the conspiracy were being dis-

cussed, one of the squaws had occasion to go into the garret in

search of corn. While there, she overheard the plans, and, in

great haste, went to a Jesuit priest and made a statement of the

matter, which was at once communicated to M. de Longueuil, the

commandant at thei fort, who took the precautionary steps neces-

sary to insure safety. Soon an additional military force was sent

by the Canadian Governor, which had the efl'ect to so interfere

with his plans that Nicholas abandoned the project of consummat-

ing the destruction of the French power.

In his management of diplomatic intercourses with other In-

dian ti-ibes, to secure their alliance, Nicholas was greatly assisted

by the English, who. it appeared, had been fiu-nishing supplies of

ammunition and inilitary stores at Sandusky, and had otherwise

given their influence for flu-thering his designs. As a partial re-

tiu-n for the interest taken by the English in their operations

against the French and their Indian allies, Nicholas, on his part,

offered them all the facilities in his power for the establishment

of posts all along Lake Erie as far as the Miamis River, as a

means of seciiring and maintaining their trading advantages.

The active co-operation of the English with the movements of

Nicholas was further shown by assurances to the effect that the

Senecas had given a belt to La Demoiselle, chief of a portion of

the Miamis. allies of the English, to procm-e the assassination of
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Sieur Douville, French commandant at the Miamis post, and of

M. de Longueiiil, at Detroit, having oifered a reward to whoever

should carry their heads to the English Governor.

In addition to poisoning the minds of the Miamis. and of the

other tribes manifesting a moderate degree of friendship for the

French, he was on the alert to cut ofl' means of communication

between the Indians and the authorities at Detroit, Montreal and

Quebec, intercepting messengers and diverting from their legiti-

mate channels these sources of information, that, in the mean-

time, he could better execute his own plans, while the French au-

thorities might, in their fancied secui-ity, for the time being, be

unguarded. This was especially true as to the Miamis, who, from

the request of the Canadian Governor, had sent a deputation to

Montreal. This deputation was met on the way by some of Nich-

olas' emissaries, and induced, upon a misrepresentation of the

facts, to return. The statement of Ensign Chevalier de Peyrade,

commandant at Post Ouyatenon, gives the details. While he was

on his way down to Montreal, with the nations from the Ouabache,

passing down the Miamis Eiver, he learned of the treachery of

the Hurons, that this intelligence, conjoined to other circiun-

stances, obliged those nations to retm'n to their village, where

they were pretty quiet when he left them to return to Detroit.

Early in July. 1747, information from the Kiver St. Joseph's

disclosed the situation in that quarter, from which disclosures it

appeared that the English had been endeavoring to debauch the

nations belonging to that post, as well as in the others, by the

unfavorable impressions they were tiying to insinuate among them
through the agency of the Ii'oqiTois, who were continually employ-

ing pretexts to bring about the destruction of the French at that

and the adjacent posts. As a result, the Miamis and Ouyatenons

especially were in disorder, the former having allowed themselves

to be gained over by the belts of Nicholas, who had represented

to them that Detroit trade had been razed by the lake tribes:

hence, that they could no longer defer killing the French who re-

mained among them. With this state of feeling among the Mi-

amis. they were ready for the commission of any excess that might

suggest itself.

No better pretext l)eiug required, they tirst seized eight

Frenchmen, who were in the fort at the Miami village, about the

last of August, 1747. These they did not injure, but, shortly

after, impelled forward by the continued interposition of the em-

issaries of the English, the French fort at Ke-ki-ong-a, with the

property belonging to the French inhabitants, was seized by the

disaffected Miamis and their confederates. The property was ap-

propriated by the marauders, and a portion of the buildings ad-

jacent, together with the fort, were partially destroyed by fire, in

the latter part of September following. Before theconsiimmation

of this last act, however, information had been conveyed to the

commandant at Detroit of the situation of aftairs, who imme-

diately sent four French deputies with messages to the Miamis,

to dissuade them from the wrong course they were ignorantly ))ur-

suing, and induce them to go to Deti'oit, where they might be ac-

curately informed concerning what had been represented to them.

But when the deputies arrived, the blow had been struck and the

])ro])orty destroyed. Notwithstanding the jiosition of things as

ascertained by these dejiuties, many of the Miamis were prevailed

upon to go to Detroit as requested. But in the meantime, Nich

olas had adopted means to offset the effort of the French com

mandant to rectify the impressions before given out that Detroi'

had been destroyed; he sent other belts to the Miamis, coulirma

tory of the tirst, which had the effect to again disconcert the jia-

cific measures proposed, and cause the Miamis to retm-n to their

village and send only two deputies to Detroit. These two depu-

ties were immediaately sent back by M. de Longueuil, with mes-

sages calculated to disabuse the nation of the evil speeches of

Nicholas.

When Nicholas found that no pennanent advantage had been

gained by his sti-ategic movements; that all his plans were event-

ually circumvented,' and that, with the additional force received

at the Detroit post, his destruction was inevitable, he manifested

a disposition to disband, and, while the Miami deputy was at De-

troit, he, with Orontoni and Anioton, chiefs of the Huron traitors,

went there to sue for peace and surrender the belts which had

been the cause of their treason. Their sincerity, however, was

doubted, and the actions of Nicholas were deemed equivocal and

not free from suspicion that other motives than those manifested

by him had induced the display. -

Having made this bold exhibition of his intentions, steps were

taken to enforce obedience to his promises by war in case of his

refusal, and Mikinac, a trusty Outaouas chief, with a sufiieient

number of faithful allies, was delegated to carry these pm-poses

of the French commandant into execution.

Early in the month of February, 1748, the French command-
ant at Detroit, with a view to maintain the advantages already

required, and deprive the enemy of the liberty of seizing a post

of considerable importance, sent Ensign Dubuisson to the Miamis

at Kekionga, with instructions " to form only a small establish-

ment there to winter in. He has been supplied with thirty

Frenchmen to maintain himself there, and is accompanied by

thirty others, destined for the Ouyatenon ti-ade. with orders to the

latter to return to join Sieur Dubuisson in the spring, so as to re-

turn together to Detroit. It is also fui'ther shown by the fore-

going instructions that Sieur Dubuisson was so sent with a suffi-

cient escort to keep possession of the fort, which had been par-

tially burnt, but not to undertake anything."*

" The same month," says Mr. Knapp, " Lajoncaire, Governor

of Canada, ordered M. de Longueuil to give Nicholas notice that

no English traders would be allowed among his people, or in the

Western country; and if they were found, they should receive

notice to quit forthwith. Agi-eeable to these instructions, a

French officer was sent to Sandusky, who notified Nicholas of the

wishes of the Governor of Canada. Finding several English at

the towns, the officer commanded them to leave the country, which

they promised to do.

"Finding himself deserted by nearly all of his allies, his

power for mischief gone, and the activity and determination of

the French to suffer encroachments fi-om the English no longer,

Nicholas finally resolved to abandon his towns on Sandusky Bay
and seek a hom(> farther West. On the 7th of April, 1748, he

destroyed the villages and fort, and on the following day, at the

head of Hit wariiors and their families, left for \Miite River, in

Indiana."t

It has been stated that h,' s,il,sr,|U(.ntlN moved to th.' Illinois

country, locating on the Ohio, neai- the Indiana line, and that he

died there. This statement is jirobably incorrect, as it is i)retty

well settled that he remained on WTiite River, and died near the

forks of that stream, not far from the Wabash, in the fall of

1748, at the age of about fifty-eight years.

Thus closed one of the most gigantic conspiracies of the eight

eenth century, considered in the light of the influences brouglil to

T.^
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bear through the ingenuity of this chief, second, perhaps, only to

that of Poutiae's. which occm-red a few years later. The result,

too, is probably as much owing to the unyielding conduct of M.

de Longueuil toward most of the tribes who had been engaged, as

to the ill luck that continued to pursue the chief manipulator of

the scheme. That the Miamis at Kekionga were deeply eoncerned

in the plot, and perfoi-med the part assigned them by the de-

struction of the fort and the appropriation of the property, cannot

now be doubted: but whether those acts were committed fi-om

motives of innate treachery, or were the consequences of too

great credulity in yielding to the influences of flattering gifts

fi-om the hands of designing agents, is a question of more difii-

cult solution.

CHAPTER XIV.

C N S P I R A C V POX T
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T^HE effects of the conspiracy instigated by Nicholas, the Hu-
-*- ron chief, in the interest of the; Knglish traders and their

allies, and the consequences resulting therefrom, had scarcely

passed, when the English succeeded in overthrowing the French

power, and new alliances were necessaiy to maintain the suprem-

acy of English authority among the Indians. It was then that

disafi'ection of the former allies of the French began definitely

to manifest itself. When Quebec had fallen into the hands of

the English, in September, 1759, one after another of the French

possessions yielded to superior force and were lost forever. '• The

trading posts and forts—Presque Isle (Erie, Penn.), Miami (on

the Maumee), Detroit, Michilimackinack, Green Bay, etc.—were

occupied during 1760 by British troops. English traders, En-

glish laws, English insolence and English dishonesty quickly

succeeded, to add fuel to the fires slumbering in the savage breast."

Soon this dissatisfaction began to assiune form, and a leader

came forth equal to the emergency, and capable of commanding a

mighty influence among his people, ' powerful in person, com-

manding in presence, resolute to an extraordinaiy degree, pos-

sessed of a rare gift of eloquence, sagacious and subtle as a beast

of prey, he rightfxilly claimed the ofBee of chief over many tribes,

and became the minister of vengeance for his race." This per-

sonage was Poutiac, chief of the Ottawas, whose first appearance

in the character of a warrior was his pai'ticipation in the battle of

the Heights of Abraham in the vicinity of Quebec. The extent

of bis pai'ticipation. however, is unknown. He was in sympathy

with the French, whose uniform policy toward the Indians was

that of kindness, which wi'ought a most powerful influebce m
maintaining their relation of fidelity.

Had the English, even at this late period, adopted a coiust of

policy toward the Indians similar to that of the French m ill

their dealings with them, much eflusion of blood might ha'se bi en

spai'ed. "But then, as since. Great Britain acted less fiom thi

impulses of commercial gain. In fixing the degi'ee of responsi

bility for what followed, we should, in order to be just weigh

well the causes which impelled the savages to the war-path. If

Great Britain could ha^e appeased those tigers of the American

forest, panting for blood, she should have done it: that she not

only offered no conciliation, but scorned and maltreated the un-

tamed creatures, is to make her at least partially accountable for

the conspiracy and its sad results.

" The mutterings of the impending storm were heard early in

the summer of 17fjl, when Maj. Camjibell, commanding at Detroit,

was fully informed of a conspiracy among the tribes along the

lakes and in the Ohio Valley to rise simultaneously against all

the forts, to massacre the garrison, and then to combine and fall

upon all the settlements advanced over the eastern ridge of the

Alleghaaies. Expresses were at once dispatched to all the points

menaced. This betrayal of their plot sufficed to postpone the at-

tack for that season. Sir Jeffrey Amherst commanded extreme

caution to be used at all posts, while the Indians were treated

with a severity and suspicion which only served to strengthen

their bitterness of feeling toward their foe."'*

This jiostponement, while it delayed open proceedings, gave,

at the same time, greater opportunities to the Indians to perfect

their plans. At the instance of Pontiac, ambassadors were sent

to all the tribes west and south fi-om every quarter, receiving

assurances of aid in any attempt to expel the English.

" These proceedings were ke]it profoundly secret. Those con-

ducting the plot dissiiQulated well. Crowds of men, women and

children beset the forts and trading-posts, eager for gunpowder,

traffic and liquor: but, even in their drunken bouts, nothing es-

caped their ,lij)s to betray their murderous designs. A friendly

savage would at times whisper a word of warning to some white man
who had won his confidence, and enough transj)ired to keep the

English officers on their guard. The commandant at Fort Miami,

on the Maumee River, was thus warned early in the year 1763.

Messengers from the East had arrived in his naighborhood to in-

form the tribes of the hour of uprising, and the Miamis had con-

sented to murder the gaiTison."

At this time (March, 1763), a neighboring Indian came to the

fort and informed Ensign Holmes, then in command, that

'•a bloody belt" had just Vieen received at one of the villages near

by, which contemplated the massacre of himself and the entire

garrison, and that preparations were then making to that end.

The situation required prompt action, and at once received it at

the hands of Holmes, who immediately siunmoned a council of the

neighboring Indians and boldly charged them with the design of

which infonnation had been given him. They acknowledged the

truth of the statement, but cast the blame for its instigation upon

another and more distant tribe. With the information at com-

mand, he procm-ed the belt that apjjears to have wrought the mis-

chievous intentions, and with it the speech accompanying, fi-om

one of the chiefs of the Miamis. Having obtained these, it was

apprehended that no immediate stejis would be taken toward the

execution of the murderous design. Accordingly, on the 30th of

March, a few day.s later, he sent the following communication rela-

tive to the affair to Maj. Gladwyne, commanding at Detroit:

FoktMumi Much 5(1 lTb3

bince my List Lcttci to \ou nUciemI Voquiint <l\iu f the Blooch

Belt being in tins vill igi I ii nc in ide ill tilt sc iii li I couUl i1h ut it xnil

hn f 1 1 It ul t I Tl 1 ^^\ I i I V nil I ill till Chiefs ot
^

1 the in I obtaineil

I This VfEui is

I I

1 it I Stop to inv

Among the Indians, at that period, their diplomatic communi-
cations were made by the transmission of belts having an accepted

*American Consp., p. 3.5.
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emblematic signification well understood by all the tribes between

whom communications were to be made. These were usually ac-

companied by a speech, or " talk," calculated to energize the sig-

nificance of the belt. Were peace to be requested, a white belt

was sent, while black or red belts were suggestive of war, and

were transmitted by special messengers.

The delay consequent upon the surrender of this belt was not

of long duration, for signs of coming trouble were apparent, and

practical observers of these signs were on the alert, preparing to

counteract their effect, or to meet strategy with strategy, force

with force.

It was the office of the chiefs, says Parkman, " to declare war

and make peace; but when war was declared, they had no power

to carry the declaration into effect. The wan-iors fought if

they chose to do so; but if, on the contrary, they preferred to re-

main quiet, no man could force them to lift the hatchet. The war

chief, whose part it was to lead them to battle, was a mere parti-

san, whom his bravery and exploits had led to distinction. If he

thought proper, he sang his war song and danced his war dance,

and as many of the yoimg men as were disposed to follow him
gathered around and enlisted themselves under him. Over these

volunteers he had no legal authority, and they could desert him
at any moment, with no other penalty than disgi-ace.

By the 25th of April following, the well -elaborated plans of

Pontiac were nearly matured, and the villages and camps of the

allied tribes were active with preparations for wm- on a most

extensive scale. The oracles were consulted, and the charmed

circle responded with omens of success. A council was called and
" several old men, heralds of the camp, passed to and fro among
the lodges, calling the warriors, in a loud voice, to attend the meet-

ing. In accordance with the summons, they came issuing from

their cabins—the tall, naked figures of the wild Ojibways, with

quivers slung at their backs and light war-clubs resting in the hol-

low of theii- arms ; Ottawas, wrapped close in their gaudy blankets

;

Wyandots, fluttering in painted shirts, their heads adorned with

feathers and their leggins garnished with bells. All were soon

seated in a wide circle upon the grass, row within row—a grave

and silent assembly. Each savage countenance seemed carved in

wood, and none could have detected the deep and fiery passion

hidden beneath that unmoved exterior. Pipes, with ornamented

stems, were lighted and passed from hand to hand."* Before this

grand council, convened at the River Encores, Pontiac delivered his

war speech, ingenious in method and thi'illing in its effects upon

his silent, statiie-like auditors. "Every sentence was rounded

with a fierce ejaculation, and as the impetuous orator ])roceeded,

his auditory grew restless to sjn-iug at once into the bloody arena

of battle and bury the scalping-knife and tomahawk in the bodv

of the enemy." All was now ready for action, and Detroit was

the objective point.

The numerous failm-es in executing their designs ])ut the sav-

ages at a disadvantage, and the commandants of the several mili-

tary posts on guard, lest at any time advantage might be taken

of a temporary relaxation from strict duty. Well knowing the

situation, the wily savage resorted to strategy as an aid in over-

coming otherwise impregnable defenses. The plan agi'eed upon
bythe Indians was the following: "Pontiac would demand council

with the commandant concerning matters of gi'eat importance;

and on this pretext he flattered himself that he and his principal

chiefs woiild gain r(>ady admittance within the fort. They were

all to carry wea[>ons concealed beneath th(>ir l)laDket.s. While in

the act of addressing the commandant in the council room, Pon-

tiac was to make a certain signal, upon which the chiefs were to

raise the wai'-whoop, rush upon the ofiicers present and strike

them down. The other Indians, waiting meanwhile at the gate,

or loitering among the houses, on hearing the yells and firing

within the building, wei-e to assail the astonished and half-armed

soldiers; and thus Detroit would fall an easy prey."* Although

this plan was well matured, it failed in execution, as the sequel

will show.

" A beautiful Ojibway girl, whose love for the commander,

Gladwyne, seems to have been only equaled by her precautions

and care, was in the secret; had probably attended the council

and heard the plan of Pontiac's movement to surprise and capture

the fort; and, true to her sense of regard for her kind friend, Maj.

Gladwvne, on the afternoon of the 6th of May, she found occasion

to visit the fort, whither she quietly strode, with anxious heart, in

hopes to reveal to her lover his perilous situation, and unfold to

him the movement about to be made upon the fort by Pontiac and

his warriors—his plan of surprise, etc. As she entered. Gladwyne

observed that she wore a different air than on other occasions.

Her countenance assumed the expression of one in distress. Fear

and depression both seemed to sway her, and she could say but lit-

tle. Remaining but a short time, she stepped forth again in the

open air. to look about, perhaps to see who might chanced to have

seen her enter the fort: sorrow still weighed heavily upon her.

She could not depart from the scene of her fi'iend without ac-

quainting him with the work that was fast maturing for his death,

and the destruction of all within the garrison. With this feeling,

she lingered about the fort until quite late, which not only attract-

ed the attention of the sentinel, but Gladwyne himself, who, no-

ticing her strange conduct, called her to him, and asked her what

was giving her trouble. Her heart beat heavily. She could not

speak. Sti 11 her friend pressed her for a response, assuring her that

he would not, under any consideration, betray her—that with him,

whatever she told, would be safe—that no harm should befall her.

Her fear was suddenly overcome, and her admiration for her friend,

united with an irrejiressible determination to save him, even in

the midst of danger, as the beautiful Pocahontas had saved the

life of Capt. Smith, she confidently told him all."t

" To-morrow," she said, " Pontiac will come to the fort with

sixty of his chiefs. Each will be armed with a gun, cut short

and hidden under his blanket. Pontiac will demand to hold a

council, and after he has delivered^his speech, he will offer a peace

belt of wampum, holding it in a reversed position. This will be

the signal of attack. The chiefs will spring up and fire upon tlie

officers, and the Indians in tlie street will fall upon the gan-ison.

Every Englishman will be killed, but not the scalp of a single

Frenchman will be touched."

This revelation naturally induced the exercise of the greatest

caution on the part of the commanding officer, who, quietly and

without demonsti-ation, prepai'ed for the emergency. " Half the

garrison were ordered uniler ai-ms, and all the officers prepared

to spend the night upon the rnmpai-ts." " From sunset till dawn,

an anxious watch was kept from the slender palisades of Detroit.

* * * # * ]3„j_ j,(. intervals, as the night-wind swept across

the bastion, it bore sounds of fearful j)Oitent to the ear—the sul-

len booming of the Indian di-um and the wild chorus of quaver-

ing yells, as the warriors, around Uieir distant r-amp-fires, danced

the war-dance in preiiaration for the morrow's worl;."

*Pnrknmn, I. p. 210.
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To-mon-ow came, and with a readiness for the issues that were

to thwart the cunningly devised jilans of the chief to capture the

fort and massacre the English citizens of Detroit. Ai-riving at

the council house, the Indians were at once given an audience.

They entered, and found the officers there ready to receive them.

A file of soldiers, fiilly armed and equipped for duty, was present

also. The reception had the appearance of a readiness for com-

bat, instead; each officer with a brace of pistols in his belt, and a

sword at his side, was indicative to the mind of the savage that

some well-defined purpose was underlying this unusual display.

His suspicions were excited, and not without reason. Pontiac

was taken at a disadvantage, biit, with a display of little uncon-

cern, he asked the commanding officer:
'
"Why do I behold so

many troops in the street ?
" Maj. Gladwyne replied that his men

were under arms for discipline and exercise. At length the coun-

cil was opened, and the chiefs, having seated themselves upon the

mats aiTanged for them upon the floor, Pontiac arose, in one hand
holding a peace belt; he expressed to the commandant his strong

admiration and love for the English, saying: "I have come to

smoke the pipe of peace and brighten the chain of fi'iendship with

my English brothers." Then he raised the belt, and was about to

give the fatal signal, and instantly " Gladwyne waved his hand,

and, as if by magic, the garrison drum beat a most stunning roll,

filling the air with its reverberations, and startling the warriors,

both within and vfithout the fort, into sudden dismay; while the

guards in the passage to the council house suddenly made their

arms to clash and rattle as they brought them into a position for

action, and the officers, with Gladwyne looking sternly upon the

figm-es of the ' tall, strong men ' before them, had simultaneously

clasped their swords in anticipation of and with a view to meet,

if need be, the premeditated onslaught of Pontiac and his war-

riors. The moment was one of heroic determination on the pai't

of the little gaiTison of Detroit, and of the utmost discomtitm-e

and chagi-in with the savages. The plans of the Ottawa chief were

foiled, and he stood before the commandant and bis officers like

one suddenly overcome by a terrible shock."*

Other attempts were made to cany out the nefarious pm-pose.

but failed in their execution. Finding that he could not thus

succeed, the indiscriminate slaughter of all unprotected English

in the vicinity was the order of the day, and was literally carried

out. Maj. Campbell was one of the victims, being massacred

while on a mission of peace to the Indian camp. Subsequently,

an attack was made on the fort with renewed vigor, but again

failed for the time only. "On the 16th of May, Sanduskj' fell;

on the 1st of June, Ouiatenon was cajitiu'ed; Jlichilimackinack

on the 12th, and Preque Isle on the loth of June, also fell into

the hands of the wild conspirators. After Presque Isle was taken,

runs the narration of Parkman, the neighboring little posts of Le

Boet and Venango shared its fate, while fmiher southward, at

the forks of the Ohio, a host of Delaware and Shawanoe wan'iors

were gathering around Fort Pitt, and blood and havoc reigned

along the whole frontier."

Next, the fates decreed that Fort Miami, at the junction of the

Maumee and St. Joseph's, should fall, and again strategy was

brought into requisition, and was applied with better efl'ect than

the instance cited at Deti-oit.

This post was then under command of Ensign Holmes, who,

siispecting, fi'om the movements of the Indians in the neighbor-

hood, that some ]ilot was waiting for a favorable opportunity to

be executed, had exercised the most vigilant cai'e in his observa-

«Hist. Furt WajQ,?, jj].. 67, 69.

tions of their condiict, more especially after the discovery of the

bloody belt before referred to. Savage ingenuity and deception,

however, were striving hard, and Holmes seemed destined to fall a

victim to the perfidy of the conspirators, white and red, prowling

about the villages and neighborhood. The 27th of May had been

designated for the execution of the scheme, as villainous as it

was perfidious. In the meantime, the details of the plan were

perfected, and only recjuired the apjiroach of that day to consiuu-

mate the act. The innocent agent in the perpetration of this deed

of blood and phinder was an Indian girl, with whom Holmes, it

seems, had been for a long time on intimate terms. This circum-

stance, being known to the consjiirators, was utilized by compel-

ling her, imder the confidential relations existing between her and

the commandant. Holmes, to betray that confidence by acting as

a decoy. Accordingly, on the appointed day, the girl entered the

fort and told Holmes that there was a sick squaw lying in a wig-

wam near by, expressing a desire that he should go and see her.

" Unsuspectingly, and with a view to serve and perhaps relieve

the supposed sick squaw (knowing, perhaps, something of medi-

cine, for it would seem, had there been a sm'geon in the fort, he

would have been more likely called on by the Ensign than for

Holmes to have gone himself), preceded by the Indian girl, he

was soon without the inclosiire of the gan-ison, and advancing

with cautious steps in the direction of the hut wherein lay the

object of his philanthropic mission. Neai-ing a cluster of huts,

which are described to have been situated at the edge of an open

space, ' hidden from view by an intervening spur of woodland,'

the squaw directed him to the hut wherein lay the supposed inva-

lid. Another instant—a few more paces—and the sudden crack

of two rifles from behind the wigwam in view felled Holmes to

the earth, and echoed over the little gan-ison, startling the guards

and inmates into momentary surprise and wonder. Amid the con-

fusion the Sergeant iinthoughtedly passed without the fort to as-

certain the cause of the rifle shots. But a few paces were gained

when, with loud, triumphant shouts, he was sprung upon by the

savages and made a captive, which, in turn, brought the soldiers

within, about nine in all, to the palisades of the gan'ison, who

clambered up to see the movement without, when a- Canadian of

the name of Godfi-oi (or Godfri ), accompanied by two other white

men, stepped defiantly forth and demanded a siuTender of the

fort, with the assiu'ance to the soldiers that, if at once complied

with, their lives would be spai'ed, but, refusing, they should all

be killed without mercy.

" The aspect before them was now sadly embarrassing. With-

out a commander, without hope, and full of fear, to hesitate

seemed only to make death the more certain, and the garrison

gate soon swung back upon its hinges; the sm'render was com-

plete, and the English rule at this point, for a time at least, had

ceased to exercise its power."*

The Miamis at this time were deeply embroiled in the great

conspiracy, and were the inunediate agents, with the Pottawato-

mies and Ojibways residing in the vicinity, who were chiefly in-

strumental in the transactions resulting in the final drama, to

which attention has just been directed.

In the latter part of September, 1704, when it had become ap-

parent that the English gan'ison at Detroit was likely to receive

large re-enforcements, and the allies of the great conspirator began

gi-adnally to weaken in their adherence to his cause, and to make
overtm-es for peace, on the ground, perhajjs, that a treaty of peace

had been then recently established between the French and En-

*Hi8t. Fort Wayne, p. 71.
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glish Kings, and tlijit they were not likely to receive fm-ther aid

from their French father, Pontiac, with a number of his princi-

(lal chiefs, repaired to the River Maumee, with the design of

stirring up the Indians in that quarter and renewing hostilities

in the spring. The succeeding winter, however, proved a severe

one. and much suffering among the Indians was the consequence.

In addition to this, also, the siege had exhausted their ammuni-

tion: the fur trade had been interfered with, or the sources of

profit from it had been broken up ; they were left greatly in want.

In the meantime, the opportunity of Sir William -fohnson, in the

Indian department of the English provincial government, to util-

ize his Indian policy, had come, and accordingly he had dis-

patched messengers to many of the tribes, inviting them to a great

peace council at Niagara, which was producing the desired effect

in allaying their hostile feelings. All these things had a tendency

to relax the sinews of war on the part of Pontiac's confederates.

At this timo. sullen and intractable, Pontiac and such of ' his

followers as still adhered to him, had left Detroit and taken up

their abode, for the time being, on the Maamee, a few miles be-

low Fort Wayne.

Not long after this. Capt. Morris and a number of Canadians

had started on a mission of peace to the Illinois Indians. As-

cending the Maumee in a canoe, he was approaching the encamp-

ment of Pontiac, when he was met by a party of about two hun-

dred Indians, a part of Pontiac's bs(nd, who treated him with great

violence, while the Canadians were treated respectfully. After

many demonstrations of hostile intentions, however, he was per-

niitt.Ml ti, depart Poling his way up the river, he arrived with

lii^ ])urty. iju the seventh day after their departure, and made a

lauding within sight of Fort Miami (Ke-ki-ong-a), which, from

the time of its oaptm-e the year previous, had been without a gar-

rison. On the opposite side of the river, covered by an intervening

strip of woods, were the Miami villages. Here he met with fur-

ther opposition from the Miamis, who gave him a hostile recep-

tion, with the intention of completing their work by bm-ning him

at the stake, from the execution of which pm'pose they were only

prevented by the interjaosition of some of the chiefs less hostile

than the rest. Here, from the continued manifestations of a de-

termination on the part of the Kickapoos and Shawanoes, and

many (jf the Miamis, he was dissuaded from proceeding on his

mission to the Illinois. With this conclusion, he returned by

the same route to Detroit, reacbino- thiMi' S.'ptember 17.

In the summer and fall of r.r.r,. m cxi.cuting the mission

proposed by Sir William Johnsmi tn imliirc a pacification of the

hostile tribes, G-eorge Croghan visitetl various points on the Wa-
bash. On the 1 7th of August, as shown by his journal, he ap-

proached the village of the Miamis, in reference to which he makes

the f"ll'iwing e.utry: '"The Twigtwee (Twightwee) village is sit-

ii;itril I'll liuth sides of a river called the St. Joseph's. This river,

whiTc it falls into the Miami (Maumee) River, about a quarter of

a milo from this place, is 100 yards wide, on the east side of which

stands a stockade fort, somewhat I'uinous." This is the English

Fort (Miami), so called, better known, perhaps, as Holmes Foi-t,

from its having been under his command at the time of his

asaa-ssination two years before, in contradistinction to the French

fort on the south side of the St. Mary's, which, in 1697. and in-ob-

ably before, as it was in 1704 and 1705, commanded l)y Sieur

de Vinsienne, and later by Sieur Dubuisson. Then he^made the

following additional entry concerning this place:

"The Indian village consists of about forty or fifty cabins,

besides nine or ten French houses—a runaway colony from De-

troit during the late Indian war : they were concerned in it, and,

being afraid of punishment, came to this point, where, ever since,

they have spirited iip the Indians against the English. * * *

* * The country is pleasant, the soil is rich and well watered.

After several conferences with these Indians, and their delivering

me up of all the English prisoners they had, on the 0th of August

we set out for Detroit, down the Miamis Rivei-, in a canoe."

In the spring of 1766, Pontiac, true to his promise, left his

encampment on the Maumee for Oswego, " accompanied by his

chiefs, and by an Englishman named Crawford, a man of vigor

and resolution, who had been appointed by the Superintendent

to the troublesome office of attending the Indian deputation

and supplying their wants." Reaching Oswego, where the gi-eat

council was held, he made his great peace speech, and "sealed his

submission to the English " l)y acknowledging allegiance to them

forever. When the treaty was concluded, loaded with the pres-

ents received, he is said to have returned again to the Maumee.
where he spent the winter of 1760-67, living in the forest,

with his wives and children, and hunting like an ordinary

Toward the close of the Revolutionary war, in the month of

January, 1778, insti-uetions were issued by Patrick Henry, Gov-

ernor of Virginia, to Lieut. Col. George Rogers Clark, of Albe-

marle County, " to raise, with all convenient speed, seven compa-

nies of soldiers, to consist of fifty men each, officered in the usual

manner, and armed most properly for the enterprise, and with

that force to attack the British fort at Kaskaskia, and for the

subjugation of the allied British and Indians on the Wabash,

if need be, and protect the frontier settlements fi-om their

ravages."

Having, in pursuance of orders, attacked and reduced the

British fort at Kaskaskia, and appointed a conuuandant over it,

he proceeded to Post Vincennes, which smTendered to him on the

25th of February, 1 779. This put him in possession of all the

lower portion of the West until the close of the Revolution. The
Upper Wabash, in the vicinity of the lakes, was still in the hands

of the British. It was his purpose to have visited and taken for-

cible possession of these points, also, but his attention for the

time being was directed to other fields.

The capture of the British post at Kekionga. however, was an

enterprise contemplated b_\' another than Gen. Clai-k. Late in

the year 1780, a Frenchman at Kaskaskia, named La Balme, con-

ceived the idea of its reduction, and formed a plan for that pur-

pose. Accordingly, he induced a number of persons at Kaskaskia.

and others at Vincennes. to join him in the expedition. The re-

sult was not what had been anticipated, but, on the contrary, wat;

so great a disaster that few, if any, were left to tell the melau

choly story. No official account of it has ajipeared. Yet.

from a somewhat laborious collection of facts and incidents, and

unconnected details, with, jierchance, some plausible traditions,

arranged by Mr. Charles B. Lessello, of Logansport, Ind., than

whom, perhaps, there is no one more familiar with the data bear-

ing upon the case, the following brief statement is taken—the

most acciu-ate at this time attainable:

Speaking of Ke-ki-ong-a, Mr. Lesselle. in his account, says:

"This village was situated on the bank of the St. Jo-sejib's River,

commencing about a (juarter of a mile above its confluence with

the St. Mary's, which forms the Miami (Maumee ), and was near

the present city of Fort Wayne. It had been a principal town of

the Miami Indians for at least sixty years before the Revolution,

and had been occupied by the French before the fall of Canada,
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who had erected a fort at the confluence of the rivers, on the eastern

side of the St. Joseph's. At the period of the Kevohition, it had

become a pla of much .mpt , a trading and inilitary

point of view, and as such, ranked in the Northwest next to De-

troit and Vinceunes. It was accordingly occupied as ' a post or

seat for an official for Indian affairs by the British in the begin-

ning of the war. Col. Clai-k, on the capture of Vincennes, had

meditated an expedition against this place, as well as against De-

troit : and. though he seems never to have aliandoned the idea, yet

he could not succeed in his aiTangements to attempt its execution.

But, while the subject was still fresh in the minds of Clai'k and

the inhabitants of the Lower Wabash, another individual made his

appearance to undertake what even the daring Clark, with greater

resources, did not deem prudent to ventiu'e upon. This was La
Balnie. But of him and his expedition it may be here stated,

very little information of an entirely authentic shape is within

our reach. Excepting about a dozen lines in Mr. Dillon's Histor-

ical Notes, no published account whatever of his expedition has

ever appeared. Whatever may be given in this brief sketch, has

been obtained mostly from some of those who were in part eye-

witnesses to the events, and fi'om traditions as handed down by

the old inhabitants. La Balme was a native of France, and had

come to this country as some kind of an officer, with the French

troops, under La Fayette, in 1779. AVe are not apprised whether

he came to the West on his own responsibility, or whether he was

directed by some authority; but we find him, in the summer of

1780, in Kaskaskia. raising volunteers to form an expedition

against the post of Kekionga, with the ulterior view, in case of

success, of extending his operations against the fort and towns of

Detroit. At Kaskaskia he succeeded in obtaining only between

twenty and thirty men. With these he proceeded to Vincennes,

where he opened a recruiting establishment for the piu'pose of

raising the number necessary for his object But he does not

seem to have met here with the favor and encouragement of the

principal inhabitants, or to have had much success in his estab-

lishment. His expediti-on was looked upon as one of doubtful

propriety, both as to its means and objects, and it met with the

encoiu-agement, generally, of only the less considerate. Indeed,

from the fragments of an old song,* as sung at the time by the

maidens of Vincennes on the subject of La Balme and his expedi-

tion, preserved by the writer, it would seem that plunder and fame

were as much its objects as of conquest for the general good.

Injustice may have been done him in this respect: but it is quite

certain, from all accounts, that, though a generous and gallant

man, well calculated to be of service in his proper sphere, yet he

was too reckless and inconsiderate to lead such an expedition.

How long he remained at Vincennes we have not now, perhaps,

any means of knowing. But some time in the tall of that year

(17S0), with, as is supposed, between fifty and sixty men. he pro-

ceeded up the Wabash on his adventure.

"He conducted his march with such caution and celerity that

he appeared at the village before even the watchful inhab-

itants had apprehended his approach. The sudden appeiu-ance

of a foe. unknown as to character, numbers and designs, threw

them into the greatest alaiTu, and they fled on all sides. La Balme

took possession of the place without resistance. It was probably

his intention, in imitation of Clark's captm-e of Kaskaskia, to take

the village and its inhabitants by surprise, and, by acts and pro-

fessions of kindness and friendship, to win them over to the

American cause; but the inhabitants, including some six or eight

French traders, totally eluded his grasp. His occupation of the

village was not of long dm'atiou. After remaining a short time,

and making plunder of the goods of some of the French traders

and Indians, he retired to near the Aboite Creek* and encamped.

The Indians, having soon ascertained the number and character

of La Balme's forces, and learning that they were Frenchmen,

were not disposed at first to avenge the attack. But of the trad-

ers living there, there were two, named Beaubienf and La

Fontaine,^ who, nettled and injured by the invasion and plunder

of the place, were not disposed to let the invaders off' without a

blow. These men having incited the Indians to follow and attack

La Balme, they soon rallied their warriors of the village and the

vicinity, under the lead of their war chief, the Little Tiu-tle. and,

falling upon them in the night time, massacred the entire party.

Not one is said to have survived to relate the sad story of the ex-

pedition. Such is a brief and imperfect account of La Balme's

expedition, of which so little is known."

Piu-suant to the instructions received by Gov. St. Clair fur the

protection of the frontier settlements in the territory northwest of

the Ohio, and at tht same time avoid war with the Wabash In-

dians, " by all means consistently with the security of troops

and the national dignity." without which, " in the exercise

of the present indiscriminate hostilities, it would be extremely

difficult, if not impossible, to say that a war without further

measures would be jiist on the part of the United States. But

if. after manifesting clearly to the Indians the disposition of

the General Government for the preservation of peace, and the ex-

tension of a just protection to the said Indians, they should con-

timie their incursions, the United States will be constrained to

punish them with severity." "Maj. Hamti-amck, then command-

ing at Post Vincennes, on the 15th of April. 1790, dispatched

Antoine Gamelin from that point with the speeches of St. Clair

to the tribes of the Wabash. Reaching the Indian settlements,

Mr. Gamelin delivered the speeches at all the villages bordering

this stream, and came as far eastward as the Miami village, oppo-

site the present site of Fort Wayne.'' «
Having proceeded as far as that point, he makes the following

statement of his proceedings: ' The 23d of April, I arrived at the

Miami town. The next day, I got the Miami nation, the Shaw-

anoes and Delawares, all assembled. I gave to each nation two

bunches of wampum, and began the speeches before the French

and English traders, being invited by the chiefs to be present,

having told them myself I would be glad to have them present,

I having nothing to say against anybody. After the speech, I

showed them the treaty concluded at Muskingum (Fort Harmar),

between His Excellency. Gov. St. Clair, and simdi-y nations, which

displeased them. I told them the pui-pose of this present time

was not to submit them to any condition, but to off'er them the

I

peace, which made disappear their displeasure. The great chief

told me that he was pleased with the speech; that he would soon

give me an answer. In a private discourse with the great chief,

he told me not to mind what the Shawanoes would tell me. hav-

ing a bad heart, and being the pertm-bators of all the nations.

He said the Miamis had a bad name, on accoimt of the mischief

done on the River Ohio; but he told me it was not occasioned by

his young men, but by the Shawanoes. his young men going out

onlv for a hunt"

rot chief La FonlaiDB.
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Subsequently, conferences were held witli Blue Jacket, a chief

warrior of the Shawanoes; with several Pottawatomies : with Le
Gris, of the Miamis ; and with the representatives of several other

tribes to whom the speeches were presented, and who gave their

views and the sentiments of their respective tribes concerning the

questions presented for their consideration. They generally ex-

pressed satisfaction, as individuals, but preferred to await fm-ther

deliberation on the part of their people. Few were ready to give

a definite answer until the matter had been presented to all the

confederates, and their xmanimous consent obtained.

On the 2Uthof April, he had a general conference with several

of these tribes: the result was not materially different. Imme-
diately thereafter, he left Kekionga and started on his return toip.

All these preliminary steps were taken to give the several Indian

tribes on the Wabash and adjacent thereto an opportunity to ex-

press themselves on the questions submitted, and have grievances

if possible, as a means of preserving the peace, before

measures were adopted, on the part of the United States,

to secure and maintain the rights of the settlers on the North-

western frontier.

INDIAN WAR PERIOD.

CHAPTER i.

Indian Depked.\tions Committed in the Tehritorv of the
NoKTHWEST—Action of the United States Government
Foreshadowed—Military Movements—Defensive Opera-
tions Commenced—Expedition of Gen. Harmar Fitted
Out—Preparations—Defeat of Harmar and its Results.

FROM the date of the failure of Pontiac's conspiracy until the

commencement and during the progress of the American

Revolution, but little more than local protection was afforded the

frontier settlements against the depredations of Western Indians.

Indeed, it was a part of the policy of the British Government to

maintain an alliance with belligerent tribes for the purpose of

vising them when opportunity offered in its offensive warfare

against the colonists. It was not until the close of the Revolu-

tion, the success of the colonial arms and the establishment of a

permanent government by the people of the United States, that

any formidable movement was inaugurated against them, not-

withstanding frequent and startling incidents of merciless Indian

warfare were common. When, however, the machinery of gov-

ernment was put into operation, and the power to meet force with

force, if need be, was adequately established, Pi-esident AVashing-

ton called the attention of Congress to the necessity of effective

measiu-es in the premises.

At tii'st, a pacific policy was adopted, and all reasonable means

to establish and maintain the same applied, but without satisfac-

tory results. Hence, Washington, in his message of the 8th of

January, 1790, directed the attention of Congress to the mi'tter,

using this language :
" There was reason to hope that the pacific

measures adopted with regard to certain hostile tribes of Indians

would have relieved the inhabitants of our Southern and Western

frontiers from their depredations; but you will perceive fi-om the

information contained in the papers which I shall direct to be

laid before you (eomjtrehending a communication from the com-

monwealth of Virginia), that we ought to be prepared to afford

protection to those parts of the Union, and, if necessary, to pun-

ish th<' aggressors." Again, in his second annual message, on the

Sth of December of the same year, he submitted the following.

"It has been heretofore known to Cougi-ess that fi-equent in-

cursions have been made on our fi-ontier settlements by certain

banditti of Indians from the northwest side of the Ohio. These,

with some of the tribes dwelling on and near the Wabash, have

of late lieen ]iarticularly active in their depredations, and, being

emboldened by the impunity of their crimes, and aided by such

parts of the neighboring tribes as could be seduced to join in their

hostilities or afford them a retreat for their prisoners and plunder,

have, instead, listening to the human invitations and overtm'es

made on the part of the United States, renewed their violences

with fi-esh alacrity and greater effect.

" These aggravated provocations rendered it essential to the

safety of the Western seltlements that the aggressors should be

made sensible that the Government of the Union is not less ca-

pable of punishing their crimes than it is disposed to respect their

rights and reward their attachments. As this object could not

be effected by defensive measures, it became necessai-y to put in

force the act which empowers the President to call out the militia

for the protection of the frontier. I have accordingly authorized

an expedition in which the regulai' troops in that quarter ai-e com-

bined with such di-afts of militia as were deemed sufficient"

Pursuant to the authority above refeiTed to. Gen. Harmai',

having been placed in chief command of the expedition, left Fort

Washington on the 4th of October, 1790,,at the head of the army,

the route being to the northward, bearing to the northeast, pass-

ng the Indian village of Chillicothe, on the Little Miami, on the

ith. From there the route lay to the northward and westward,

n the direction of the Miami towns at the head of the Maumee.

On the i-lth of October, when about thirty miles fi-om the object-

point. Col. Hardin, with one company of regulars and 600

militia, was detached from the main army and sent forward to

recormoiter the position of the Indians, their number and appar-

ent intentions. On the afternoon of the following day, this de-

tachment reached the village and took possession of it, the Indians

having vacated it a short time previously. In the meantime, how-

ever, the main body of the army having piu'sued the regulai- line

of march, aiTived on the morning of the 17t.h. and crossed the

Maumee to the village above, at the junction of the St. Joseph's

with that stream. Then the destruction of the village commenced,

and before the 21st, the destruction was complete: the chief town

and live subordinate villages, with neai'ly twenty thousand bushels

of corn found in the vicinity, had been reduced to ashes.

A general reconnaissance of the surrounding neighborhood

having been determined upon to ascertain the whereabouts of the

absconded savages. Gen. Trotter, with 300 Kentuckians, was sent

out for that purpose on the morning of tJie 18th, after the de-

struction of the principal village. This reconnaissance was not

rewarded with any beneficial results, and was, as a consequence,

unsatisfactory to the General-in-Chief. On the morning of the
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following day, Gen. Trotter's commaud was transfen-ed to Col.

Hardin, with instructions as on tlie preceding day, and the detach-

ment took up its line of march along the Indian trail, bearing to

the northwestwai'd in the direction of the Kickapoo village. A halt

was called when about five miles fi-om the head of the Maumee. and

positions assigned to different divisions, anticipating an attack,

but, none being made, the detachment moved forward about thi-ee

miles, when two Indians were discovered on foot. These escaped

unhm't, owing to the thick underbrush suiToundiug, though a gun

had been fired at them. A little fui'ther on, a more formidable

body of Indians was discovered, with camp-th-es in front of them.

A fire was at once opened by these Indians upon Col. Hai'din's

detachment, which, without waiting to retm-u the fire, hastily re-

treated, with great loss, the regulars alone remaining to continue

the fight against fearful odds. The result was most disastrous.

Col. Hardin was greatly chagrined at the appai-ently imneces-

sary defeat of his expedition, and, on the night of the 2 1st, after

Gen. HarmOT had taken up his line of mai'ch back in the direction

of Fort Washington, after much persuasion, induced the com-

manding General to give him another opportunity to vindi-

cate himself, by sending him back to the site of the village jvist

destroyed Accordingly, though Gen. Harmar was unwilling to

tiy further experiments, having already suffered greatly, he re-

ceived an order for a special detachment of 340 militia, of which

forty were mounted, and sixty regular troops, the former to be

commanded by himself, and the latter by Maj. Wyllys. ' The de-

tachment marched immediatel)-, forming in three columns—the

regulars in the center, commanded by Capt. Asheton, with Maj.

Wyllys and Col. Hardin in fi'ont, the militia forming the right

and left. The Maumee was reached about sunrise on the morn-

ing of the 22d, when the spies, discovering the enemy on the op-

posite side of the rivei', reported to Maj. Wyllys, who halted the

regulars and gave his orders and plan of attacl^to the militia in

front, with the commanding officers of the several divisions.

These orders, however, were not generally communicated, leaving

those uninformed officers in doubt. Divisions were sent to the

left, with instructions to cross the St. Mary's in rear of the vil-

lage, and to the right, crossing the Matunee at the old ford in ad-

vance of the regulars, to cut off the retreat of the Indians below

the village, while the center was to move forward, cross the Mau-

mee near the same point, and attack the enemy in front. Pre-

matm-e firing fi-om the divisions sent to the rear of the village

disarranging the order of attack, and the Indians being apprised

of the situation, attacked the entire body almost simultaneously,

forced the center by a concentrated movement, with fatal eflect.

The right and left, being held by an inferior force, were imable

to afford any assistance in repelling the principal attacking force

of the enemy. The engagement was short, sharp and decisive -

the slaughter terrible. The loss to the whites was 1S3 killed and

31 wounded. The Indian loss was not so great.

CHAPTER II.

St. CLAIK'S EXPEDITION.
Movements of Gov. St. Clair—Expedition Against the AVa-

liASii Indians—Line of March—Encamp.iient-Defeat and
Terrible Slauoiiter—Consequences.

THE failure of the expedition of Gen. Harmar against the Wa.

bash Indians naturally induced a continuance of the hostile

spirit manifested by the savages of that locality, and, indeed, of

the whole territory northwest of the Ohio.

The leaders of these hostile bands, whenever opportunity of-

fered, never failed to exercise their warlike propensities. Hence,

the Government of the United States found it necessary to adopt

measures for the relief of the frontier settlements. Accordingly,

Gov. St. Clair was directed to prepare for such defense with

all possible dispatch. Hence, on the 28th of Mai-ch, 17i)l, he

left Philadelphia and proceeded to Pittsburgh, aiTiving there

on the Kith of April following. From Pittsburgh he repaired to

Lexington, Ky.. where he remained a few days, and departed

thence to Fort Washington, arriving there on the 15th of May,

the garrison at the latter point consisting then of seventy-nine

commissioned officers and privates fit for duty. At Fort Harmar
the garrison consisted of fovty-fiv'.i. rank and file: at Fort Steuben,

there were sixty-one regulars ; and at Fort Knox, eighty-

three.

"On the ir)th of July following, the whole of the First Regi-

ment of United States Infantry, amounting to 299 non-commis-

sioned officers and privates, amved at Fort Washington, under

orders fi-om Gov. St. Clair, Commander-in-Chief."

This force was subsequently increased, under act of Con
gress to raise the niunber of regulars to complete the quota,

I

di'awn principally fi-om New Jersey, Pennsylvania and Mary-
' land.

!
Early in September, the regiment took up its line of march

in the direction of the Miami towns at the head of the Mau-
mee, halting on the site where Fort Recovery was afterward

' erected.

;
On the 8d of November, the army, consisting of about fomteen

' hundred eft'ective men. encamped on the head- waters of the Wa-

[

bash, among a munber of small creeks. The right flank lay in

j

front of a creek about twelve yards wide, and constituted the

first line, while the left wing formed the second line. Between
these two lines there was a space of about seventy yai-ds, which

was all the situation would allow. The right flank was supposed

to be protected by the creek, while the left was covered by a steep

bank, a cor2)s of cavalry and some pickets. The militia passed

over the creek and encamped in two lines, about one-quai'ter of a

mile in advance of the main ai-my. Snow was on the ground, and

two rowsof fii-es were made between Butler's and Dai'ke's lines,

with two rows also between the lines of the militia.

At the same time, and while the army was thus encamped.

Little Tiu-tle and Buchongahelas. with other chiefs of less dis-

tinction, with about twelve hundi-ed waj-riors, were lying only a

few miles distant, awaiting a favorable opportunity to commence
the attack. This opportimity was presented about 4 o'clock on

the morning of the next day, and the attack was made according-

j

ly, with a suddenness and effect seldom equaled, just as the ai-my

had been dismissed from parade, in a state bordering on disorgan-

ization.

The result was a most sanguinary and disastrous defeat to

]

the white people, the details of which were almost incredible in

the degree of barbarous atrocity. The loss was stated to have

been 39 officers killed, and 393 men killed and missing; the

i
wounded, 22 officers, and 240 men. The loss of the Indians did

I not exceed 150 killed and wounded.

The Government then, in view of the situation, seeing that a

larger, better provided and better disciplined army was necessary '

to give confidence to the settlers along the fi-ontiers and to put a

quietus on the movements of the Indians, took immediate steps

toward fitting out an expedition free fi-om all the elements of

weakness that characterized the two former.

IK"
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CHAPTEE II [.

(iEN. SCOTT'S EXPEDITION.

Tiii: i:\ii i.riK.x (ii:i. AM/IT) AGAINST THE Wabash Indians at
Mil Wivlnwxv lii;i.. (lEX. Charles Scott Placed IN CoM-
M\Mi-lli~ l.iM.oi M A i:rii—Attacked AND Destroyed the
\\i:\ AM) Ki> ivAiiH.i Towns—Prisoners Taken—Success of
THE Exi'EDiTioN- His Speech tothe Red People on the 'Wa-
bash- Keturx TO FoKT Washington.

n~^HE campaign of Gen. Scott against tlie Indians had its origin
-L in the same cause that induced the campaigns of Harmar and

St. Clair, and was. indeed, a part of the same plan laid out by the

War Department of the United States to defend the fi-untier set-

tlements against the stealthy warfare of the savage hordes occu-

pying the Western ten-itory, and to chastise them for the offenses

committed. The campaigns of the two former officers were di-

rected more especially against the Indians on the Maumee and

Auglaize, while the exjjedition commanded by Gen. Scott was the

outgi-o-\vth of a movement suggested by a resolution of the Legis-

lature of Virginia, looking to the protection of her frontier coun-

ties, passed by that body on the 20th of December, 1790, by which

the Governor was authorized to direct such temporary defens-

ive operations in those counties '' as would secure the citizens

thereof from the hostile invasions of the Indian enemy, until the

General Government could enter into full and effectual measures

to accomplish the same object." Under this authority, the Gov-

ernor directed the western counties above referred to to raise

small companies of rangers for the protection of the frontier set-

tlements. To this end, Charles Scott, Esq., was appointed a Brig-

adier General of the militia of the District of Kentucky, with the

necessai-y power to procure, by vohmtary engagement, 226 men,

to range the most exposed parts of the frontier. An account of

these proceedings was forwarded to the President of the United

States on the 4th of January following, when, by the authority of

the Government, a local board of war was constituted for the dis-

trict of Kentucky, composed of Brig. Gen. Scott, Hany Innis,

John Brown, Benjamin Logan and Isaac Shelby. On the 3d of

March of the same year. Congress passed " an act for raising and

adding another regiment to the military establishment of the

United States, and for making fm-ther provision for the protection

of the frontiers." Subsequently, Gen. St. Clair was invested with

the chief command of about three thousand troops to be raised

and employed against the Indians in this territory, and the Sec-

retary of War, on the 21st of March, 1791, issued the necessary in-

structions to him concerning the regulations that should govern

the movements of the expeditions to be fitted out against the In-

dians on the Maumee and the Wabash. Previously, however, on

the 9th of March, the Secretary of War forwarded instructions to

Gen. Scott, from which we make the following extract:

" Sir—The issue and consequent eflect of the expedition

against the Miami towns, and the situation of afifairs between the

United States and the Wabash and other hostile Indians north-

west of the Ohio, are well known to you and the inhabitants of

Kentucky generally. * * * it would afford high satisfaction

to the President of the United States could a firm peace be estab-

lished without fiu-ther effusion of blood; and, although he con-

ceives the sacred principles of humanity, and a regard to the wel-

fare of the country, dictate that he should take every proper ar-

rangement to bring the deluded Indians to a just sense of their

situation, yet he is apprehensive that all lenient endeavors will

be fruitless. He is, therefore, constrained to calculate his ulti-

mate measures, to impress the Indians with a strong conviction

of the power of the United States, to inflict that degree of punish-

ment which justice may require. That, for this purpose, he avails

the public of the offers which you and the delegates of Kentucky

and the other frontier counties of Virginia, made, by your me
morial of the 4th of December last, to combat the Indians accord-

ing to your own modes of warfai'e.

" It is the result of information from men of reputation in In-

dian affairs that a body of 500 picked men, mounted on good

horses, by rapid incursions, would be equal to the assault of any of

the Indian towns lying on the Wabash River, and that the prolv

ability would be highly in favor of sm'prising and capturing at

least a considerable number of women and children. In this

view of the object, and also estimating the consequent impressions,

such as a successful operation would make upon the Indians, by

demonstrating to them that they are within our reach and lying at

our mercy; and also, considering from the before-recited memo-
rial and other information, that such an opportunity of acting by

themselves in an Indian expedition, would be highly gratifying to

the hardy and brave yeomanry of Kentucky, the President of the

United States hereby authorizes an expedition of the magnitude

and upon the conditions hereinafter described.

" The mounted volunteers or militia are to proceed to the

Wea, or Ouiatenon, towns of Indians, there to assault the said

towns, and the Indians therein, either by siu-prise or otherwise,

as the nature of the circumstances may admit—sparing all who
may cease to resist, and capturing as many as possible, particularly

women and children. And on this point it is the positive orders

of the President of the United States that all such captives be^

treated with humanity; and that they be carried and delivered to

the commanding officer of some post of the United States upon

the Ohio."

This expedition was directed to move from some point on the

River Ohio, about the 10th of May, 1791, and to consist of a

number of men not exceeding 750. The President, also, author-

ized the sending of another expedition, and a third one against

the W^abash Indians, ju-ovided the Major General or commanding

officer on the Ohio should order the same.

Piu-suant to the special instnictions cited above. Brig. Gen.

Scott, with a force of about eight hundi-ed mounted and aiTued

men, crossed the Ohio at the mouth of the Kentuckv- River, on

the 23d of May, 1791, and commenced his march for Ouiatenon

on the Wabash. From that time, he jiushed forwai-d with the ut-

most celerity comjiatible with the character of the country and the

kind of weather he had to encounter in his route. From the 23d

to the 31st of May. he marched 135 miles, over a country cut by

four large branches of the White River, and many smaller

streams, with steep, muddy banks, covered in many places with

brush and briers so thick as to be almost impenetrable. Rain

fell in torrents almost every day. accompanied by frequent blasts

of wind and thunder storms. These impediments to rapid march-

ing not only greatly delayed his progress, but jaded his horses

and destroyed his provisions.

On the morning of the 1st of June, the ai-my entered an ox

tensive prairie, and in the distance obsei^ved an Indian, wh(i

proved to be Capt. Bull, on horeeback, but a few miles to the right.

It was the purpose to intercept him, and a detachment was sent

out with that object, but he escaped, in time, as the sequel proved,

to warn the villagers of the ai-my's approach. Finding himself

discovered, the General advanced with all the rapidity the con-

dition of his men and horses would ]>prmit. At 1 o'clock, a gi'ove.
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bordering on another prairie, was penetrated, when, at a distance

of two and four miles to the left, two small villages were discov-

ered. The main town, however, was some four or live miles in

front, behind a point of woods that jutted into the prairie. Im-

mediately, Col. John Hardin, with sixty mounted infantry, and

Capt. McCoy, with a troop of light-horse, were sent.to attack the

villages on the left, while the main body, under Gen Scott, moved

on briskly toward the main town, which, instead of being situated

at the edge of the plain, was found to be on low ground border-

ing the Wabash. The summit of the eminence which overlooked

the villages on the banks of the Wabash being gained, the Indians

were discovered in gi-eat confusion, and endeavoring to escape

across the river in canoes. At the word directing the movement.

Commandant Wilkinson rushed forward with the Fii-st Battalion

and attacked the fleeing savages. He executed the order iirompt-

ly, the detachment gaining the bank of the river just as the rear

of the enemy had embarked; and, regardless of a brisk tii-e kept

up fi'om a Kickapoo town on the opposite bank, by a well-direct-

ed fire from their rifles, they destroyed, in a few minutes, all the

Indians with which five canoes were crowded. The Wabash, at

the time was high, beyond fording at that point, which made it nec-

essary to detach Co). Wilkinson, with instructions to cross the

stream at a ford two miles above. This crossing-place being found

to be impassable also, the detachment returned to the town, Oui-

atenon.

The enemj' still holding the Kickapoo village, it was deter-

mined to dislodge them, and Capt. Iving's and Logsdou"s com-

panies were directed to cross the river lower down, imder the di-

rection of Maj. Barbee. Several of the men swam over, and

others crossed the river in a small canoe, which movement being

unobserved, the men took post on the bank in the immediate

vicinity. As soon as the enemy discovered the situation, they

precipitately abandoned the village. In the meantime. Col. Har-

din had discovered another and stronger village not far distant,

and was proceeding to attack it, when, finding himself already

encumbered with prisoners, Capt. Brown was sent to support him

;

but, before he reached the point, which was about six miles dis-

tant, the work was complete, and Col. Hardin rejoined the main

army about sunset, having killed six warriors and taken fifty-two

prisoners.

The following morning, a detachment was sent out imder com-

mand of Col. Wilkinson, on foot—the horses being too much

crippled to be sei-viceable—to destroy the important town of Keth-

tip-e-ca-nunk, about eighteen miles from camp and on the west

side of the Wabash. The detachment left about half past 5

o'clock in the evening, and returned the next day at 1, having in

the meantime marched thirty-six miles in twelve hoiu-s, and de-

stroyed the most important settlement of the enemy in that portion

of the territory.

To avoid embarrassing his anny with a large number of pris-

oners, being moved by the impiilses of humanity. Gen. Scott re-

leased sixteen, the weakest and most infirm of them, and gave

them a written speech, adch'essed to " the Piankeshaws and all the

nations of red people " on the Wabash Kiver, instructing them as

to the consequences of their method of warfare and recommend-

ing them to pui'sue a different course of policy. Having, on the

4th of June, bm-ned and destroyed all the adjacent towns and

villages, and growing corn-crops, he began his march to the

Kapids of the Ohio, where he aiTived on the 14th, without the loss

of a single man by the enemy, and only five woimded; having

killed thirty-two, chiefly warriors o'f size and figiu-e, and taken

fifty-eight prisoners. As worthy of note, he mentions the fact

that no act of iuhiunanity marked the conduct of the Kentucky

volunteers; even the inveterate habit of scal2)ing the dead ceased

to influence them. In conclusion. Gen. Scott states that he de-

livered forty-one prisoners to Capt. Asheton, of the First United

States Regiment, at Fort Steuben, and took that officer's receipt

for them, in accordance with his instructions. Thus ended that

brief campaign, having, in about twenty days, accomplished the

great work for which it was planned, and retui'ned with the hon-

ors of an honorable and humane warfai'e.

CHAPTEE lY.

WILKINSON'S EXPEDITION.

Orders for thk Expedition Against the Waba.sh Indians at
"Old Town "—Instructions from the Board of War—Ex-
pedition Leaves Fokt Washington—strknotii of thk FoR<P>
SentOut—Line OF March—Keaches 1111, \\' m,\^,i wii Movi -;

Toward the Village on Eel Kivii; liii: \ ii i.\(,i. At
tacked and Destroyed— SUBSEQUENi .Moximini-^ m ri:i:

CojiMANDER—Returns to the Falls of the (iiiio.

TTTHILE Gov. St. Clair was making prepai'ations for his ex-

' ^ pedition to the Indian towns on the Maumee and St.

Mary's, on the 25th of June, 1701, he directed the Boai-d of AVar of

the district of Kentucky to fit out a second expedition, of not ex-

ceeding 500 men, against the Indian towns on the AV^abash. At

Danville, Ky., on the 5th of July following, Bi'ig. Gen. James

Wilkinson was invested by the Board of War with the command
of this second expedition, authorized by Gov, St. Clair, and the

troops were ordered to rendezvous at Fort Washington by the

20th of July, " well mounted on horseback, well armed, and pro-

vided with thirty days' provisions." The expedition left Fort

Washington, about five hundred and twenty-five strong, on the

1st day of August, and, moving forward, made a feint toward the

Miami village, subsequently directing the line of march toward

the Indian village on Eel Kiver called Ke-ne-pa-com-a-qua, since

known as " Old Town," about six miles above the jimction of Eel

River with the Wabash. The following is the official account of

the expedition rendeicd to the War Department:
" I quitted my camp on the 7th (August) as soon as I could

see my way, crossed one path at thi-ee miles distance, bearing

northeast, and at seven miles I fell in with another, very much
used, which I adopted as the direct route to my object, and pushed

forward with the utmost dispatch. I halted at 12 o'clock to re-

fi'esh the horses, and examine the men's arms and ammunitions;

marched again at half past 1; and at fifteen minutes before 5, I

struck the AVabash, about one and a half leagues above the mouth
of Eel River, being the very spot for which I had aimed from the

commencement of my march. I crossed the river, and, following

the path a north-by-east course; at the distance of two and a half

miles, my reconnoitering party announced Eel River in fi-ont,

and the town on the opposite bank. I dismounted, ran forward,

and examined the situation of the town as far as was practicable

without exposing myself; but the whole face of the country, from

the Wabash to the margin of Eel River, being a continued thicket

of brambles, blackjacks, weeds and shiaibs of different kinds, it

was impossible for me to get a satisfactory view without endan-

gering a discovery. I immediately determined to post two com-

panies on the bank of the river, opposite to the town, and above

the ground I then occupied, to make a detour with Maj. Caldwell



^^
54 HISTORY OF CARROLL COUNTY.

and the Second Battalion nntil I fell in with the Miami trace, and

by that route to cross the river above and gain the rear of the

town, and to leave directions with Maj. McDowell, who command-

ed the First Battalion, to lie perdue until I commenced the attack,

then to dash thi-ough the river with his corps and the advanced

guard, and assault the houses in front and upon the left. In the

moment I was about to put this arrangement into execution, word

was brought me that the enemy had taken the alarm and were

flying. I instantly ordered a general charge, which was obeyed

with alacrity. The men. forcing their way over every obstacle,

plunged through the river with vast intrepidity. The enemy was

unable to make the smallest resistance. Six wai-riors and (in the

hurry and confusion of the charge) two squaws and a child were

killed; thirty-four prisoners were taken, aad an unfortunate capt-

ive released, with the loss of two men killed and one wounded.
" I found this town scattered along Eel River for full tliree

miles, on an imeven, scrubby oak barren, intersected alternately

by bogs almost impassable,' and impervious thickets of plum,

hazel and blackjacks. Notwithstanding these difficulties, if I may
credit the report of the prisoners, very few who were in town es-

caped. Expecting a second expedition, their goods were gener-

ally packed up and bm-ied. Sixty warriors had crossed the Wa-
bash to watch the paths leading from Ohio. The head chief, with

all the prisoners and a number of families, were out digging a

root which they substitute in place of the potato; and, about one

horn- before my arrival, all the warriors except eight, had mounted

their horses and rode up the river to a French store to pm'chase am
munition. This ammunition had airived from the Miami village

that very day, and, the squaws informed me, was stored al^out two

miles from the town. I detached Maj. Caldwell in quest of it,

but he failed to make any discovery, although he scoured the

country for seven or eight miles up the river.

" I encamped in the town that night, and next morning I cut

up the corn—scarcely in the milk —burned the cabins, mounted my
young wan-iors, squaws and childi-en in the best manner in my
power, and leaving two infirm squaws and a child, with a short

talk, I commenced my march for the Kickapoo town in the prai-

rie. I felt my prisoners a vast incumbrance, but I was not in

force to justify a detachment, having barely 523 rank and file,

and being then in the bosom of the Ouiatenon country, 180 miles

removed from succor, and not more than one and a half days'

march from tln' l'iiH;nv;i((pmies, Shawanoes and^Delawares."

The expi-ililiwii ilim ilirected its coiu'se toward the Kickapoo

village, encouiitiTiiij^- iiuiihtous difficultieB in the way, through

bogs and morasses and thick underbrush, Finding the way im-

passable, the route was changed to the southwestward. On the

morning of the 10th of August, some discoveries were made which

induced the belief of the near approach to an Indian village.

Moving forward rapidly, the Tippecanoe River was reached about

1 2 o'clock, where the enemy, having watched the movements, be-

came alarmed and abandoned the place. This town had been de-

stroyed by the army under Gen. Scott, in June preceding, yet, in

the meantime, the Indians had retiu-ned and cultivated their corn

and ])ulse, which had nearly reached maturity, and was in much
larger quantities than at Old Town on Eel River. Halting here

until the next morning, the army resumed its march U)wm-d the

Kickapoo town on the prairie, by the j-oad leading fi-om Ouiate-

non to that place. It having been ascertained diu-ing the day

that the men and horses were not in condition to fiu'ther pursue

the course marked out, the design upon tlie Kickapoosof the prai-

ries was abandoned, and the mju-ch continued to the Kickapcx)

town near Ouiatenon, destroyed a few months previously. On the

12th, the expedition took route for the Rapids of the Ohio, at

which place it aiTived on the 21st of August, having marched,

by accm-ate computation, about four hundred and fifty-one miles

from Fort Washington, having destroyed the chief town of the

Ouiatenons, made prisoners of the sons and sisters of the King,

bm-ned a respectable Kickapoo village, and cut down at least four

hundred and thirty acres of corn, chiefly in the milk. The com-

manding officer gives due credit to the Kentucky volunteers, who
acquitted themselves with distinguished propriety and habitual

good conduct. Especial remark was made in his report, how-

ever, of the meritorious conduct of Majs. McDowell and Cald-

well, of Col. Russell, and for the jn-ompt service rendered by Maj.

Adair and Capt. Parker.

^YN E
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ance. Eveiything is now prepared for a forward move to-morrow

morning towai"d Koche de Bout, or Foot of the Rapids. Yet I

have thoiight proper to offer the enemy a last overture of peace;

and as they have everything that is dear and interesting now at

stake, I have reason to expect that they will listen to the proposi-

tion mentioned in the inclosed copy of an address ' to the Dela-

wares, Shawanoes, Miamis and Wyandots. and to each and every

of them; and to all other n^.tions of Indians noi-thwest of the

Ohio, whom it may concern,' dispatched yesterday by a special

flag (Christopher Miller), who I sent under circumstances that

will insure his safe return, and which may eventually spai-e the

effusion of much human blood. But. should war be their choice,

that blood be upon their own heads. America shall no longer

be insulted with impunity. To an all-powerful and just God I

therefore commit myself and gallant army."

The dispatch addressed as above and forwai-ded contains this

passage: "Brothers—Be no longer deceived or led astray by the

false promises and language of the bad white men at the Foot of

the Rapids; they have neither the power nor inclination to pro-

tect you. No longer shut your eyes to yoiu- true interest and

happiness, nor your eai's to the last overtiure of peace. But, in

pity to yom- innocent women and children, come and prevent the

further effusion of your blood. Let them experience the kindness

and fi-iendship of the United States of America, and the invalua-

ble blessings of peace and tranquillity." Inviting the Indians

also to meet him without delay between the mouth of the Auglaize

and the foot of the rapids of the Maumee. in order to settle the

preliminaries of a lasting jjeace.

" The bearer of the letter left Fort Defiance at 4 o'clock. P.

M., on the 13th of August. On the 16th, he brought an answer

from some of the hostile Indians to Gen. Wayne, in which they

said that, if he waited where he was ten days, and then sent

Miller for them, the.y would treat with him. but that if he ad-

vanced, they would give him battle."

But Gen. Wayne was not thus induced to check his onward

march, for, on the 15th. he moved his forces from Fort Defiance

and directed them toward the British fort, at the foot of the Mau-

mee Rapids. Five days later, he had gained a decisive victory

over the Indians and their allies, almost under the guns of the

British fort, on the left bank of the Maumee. The Indians had

been as good as their word, but met with a reception not contem-

plated in their pomjwus reply to his proposition for peace. They

had fought and been disastrously defeated.

The following, from Wayne's official report of his proceedings,

addressed to (he Secretary of War, and bearing date at Fort De-

fiance August 28, 179-t, will give the reader an acciu-ate idea of

his efforts at conquering a peace:

" Sib—It is with infinite pleasm-e that I now announce to you

the brilliant success of the Federal army under my command, in

a general action with the combined forces of the hostile Indians,

and a considerable number of the volunteers and loilitia of De-

troit, on the 20th inst.. on the banks of the Maumee. in the vicin-

ity of the British post and garrison at the foot of the rapids. The

army advanced from this placa (Fort Defiance) on the loth, and

arrived at Roche de Bout on the ISth; the 19th was employed in

making a temporary post (Fort Deposit) for the reception of om-

stores and baggage, and in reconnoitering the position of the en-

emy, who were encamped behind a thick brush of wood, and the

British fort.

"At 8 o'clock on the morning of the 2(ltli. the army again ad-

vanced in cohunns. agreeable to the standing order of march; the

Legion on the right, its flank covered by the Maumee: one bri-

gade of mounted volunteers on the left, under Brig. Gen. Todd,

and the other in the rear, under Brig. Gen. Barbee. A select

battalion of mounted volunteers moved in front of the Legion,

commanded by Maj. Price, who was directed to keep sufficiently

advanced so as to give timely notice for the troops to form in case

of action, it being yet undetermined whether the Indians would

decide for pej.ce or war.

"After advancing about five miles. Maj. Price's corps received

so severe a fire from the enemy, who were secreted in the woods

and high grass, as to compel them to reb'eat. The Legion was

immediately formed in two lines, principally in a close, thick

^

wood, which extended for miles on om- left, and for a very con-

siderable distance in front, the grounds being covered with old

fallen timber, probably occasioned by a tornado, which rendered

it impracticable for the cavalry to act with effect, and afforded the

enemy the most favorable covert for their modes of warfare. The

j

savage.s wei-e formed in thi-ee lines, within supporting distance

j

of each other, and extending for near two miles, at right angles

I

with the river. I soon discovered, from the weight of the fire

and extent of their lines, that the enemy were in full force in

front, in possession of their favorite ground, and endeavoring to

tiu-n our left flank. I therefore gave orders for the second line

ta advance and support the first, and directed Maj. Gen. Scott to

gain and turn the right flank of the savages, with the whole of

I

the moimted volunteers, by a circuitous route; at the same time, -

I ordered the front line to advance and charge with trailed arms,

and rouse the Indians from their coveris at the point of the bayo-

net, and, when up, to deliver a close and well-directed fire on their

backs, followed by a brisk charge, so as not to give them time to

load again.

" I also ordered Capt. Mis Campbell, who commanded the le-

gionary cavahy, to tvirn the left flank of the enemy next the river,

and which afforded a favorable field for that corps to act in.
' All

these orders were obeyed with spirit and promptitude: but such

was the impetuosity of the charge by the first line of infantry,

that the Indians and Canadian militia and volunteers were di'ove

from all their coverts in so short a time, that, although every pos-

sible exertion was used by the officers of the second line of the

Legion, and by Gens. Scott, Todd and Barbee, of the mounted
volunteers, to gain their proper positions, but part of each could

get up in season to participate in the action, the enemy being

drove, in the course of one hoiu\ more than two miles through

the thick woods already mentioned, by less than one-half their

numbers. From every account, the enemy amounted to 2,000

combatants. The troops actually engaged against them were

short of 900. This horde of savages, with their allies, abandoned
themselves to flight, and dispersed with terror and dismay, leav-

ing om- victorious army in full and quiet possession of the field

of battle, which terminated imder the influence of the guns of the

British gan'ison, as you will obseiwe by the inclosed con-espond

ence between Maj. Campbell, the commandant, and myself, upon
the occasion.

" The bravery and conduct of every officer belonging to the

army, from the Generals down to the Ensigns, merit my highest

approbation. There were, however, some whose rank and situa-

tion placed their conduct in a vei-y conspicuous point of view, and
which I observed with pleasure and the most lively gi'atitude;

among whom I must beg leave to mention Brig. Gen. Wilkinson

and Col. Hamti-amck. the commandants of the right and left

wings of the Legion, whose brave example inspired the troops.
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To those I must add the names of my faithful and gallant Aids-

de-camp, Capts. De Butt and T. Lewis, and Lieut. Harrison, who,

with the Adjutant General, Maj. Mills, rendered the most essen-

tial service by communicating my orders in every direction, and

by their conduct and bravery exciting the troops to press for vic-

tory. Linut. Covington, upon whom the command of the cavalry

now devolved, cut down two savages with his own hand, and

Lieut. Webb one, in turning the enemy's left flank. The wounds

received by Capts. Slough and Prior, and Lieut. Campbell Smith,

an extra Aid-de-camp to Gen. AVilkinson, of the legionary in-

fantry, and Capt. Van Rensselaer, of Lhe dragoons, Capt.

Rawlins, Lieut. McKenney and Ensign Duncan, of the mounted

volunteers, liear honorable testimony of their bravery and con-

duct.

" Capts. H. Lewis and Brock, with their companies of light

infantr}', had to sustain an unequal fire for some time, which they

supported with fortitude. In fact, every officer and soldier who

had an opportunity to come into action displayed that true brav-

ery which will always insiu'e succe.ss. And here permit me to

declare that I never discovered more true spirit and anxiety for

action than appeared to pervade the whole of the mounted volun-

teers, and I am well persuaded that, had the enemy maintained

their favorite ground for one-half hour longer, they would have

most severely felt the prowess of -that corps. But, while I pay

this trilrate to the living, I miTst not neglect the gallant dead,

among hwom we have to lament the early death of those worthy

and brave officers. Capt. Mis Campbell, of the dragoons, and

Lieut, Towles. of the light infantry of the Legion, who fell in

the first charge.

» * * * *.* * * «

" We remained three days and nights on the banks of the

Maumee, in front of the field of battle, dm-ing which time all the

houses and corn-fields were consumed and destroyed for a consid-

erable distance, both above and below Fort Miami, as well as with-

in pistol shot of the garrison, who were compelled to remain

tacit spectators to this general destruction and conflagration,

among which were the houses, stores and property of Col.

McKee, the British Indian Agent, and principal stimvilator

of the war now existing between the L^nited States and the

savages.

"The armyretm'ned to this place (Fort Defiance) on th.' 27th,

by sasy marches, laying waste the villages and corn-lields for fifty

miles on each side of the Maumee. There remains yet a groat

number of villages and a great quantity of corn to be consumed

or destroyed, upon Auglaize and the Maumee above this place,

which will he effected in the course of a few days. In the inter-

im, we shall improve Fort Defiance, and, as soon as the escort re-

turns with the necessary supplies from Greenville and Fort Recov-

ery, the army will proceed to the Miami villages, in order to ac-

complish the object of the campaign. It is, however, not improb-

able that the enemy may make one desperate efibrt against the

army, as it is said that a re-enforcement was hoiu-ly expected at

Fort Miami fi-om Niagara, as well as numerous tribes of Indians

living on the margin and islands of the lakes. This is a busi-

ness rather to be wished for than dreaded, while the army re-

mains in force. Their numbers will only tend to confuse the

savages, and the victory will be the more complete and de-

cisive, and which may eventually insure a permanent and happy

peace."

The exact uumlier of Indians engaged in this action has of

course never l)epn accm'ately ascertained, but, fi-om the best infor-

mation at hand, there were about four- hundi-ed and fifty Dela-

wares, one hundred and seventy-five Miamis, two hundred and

seventy-five Shawanoes, two hundred and twenty-five Ottawas,

two huhdi'ed and seventy-five Wyandots, and a small number of

Senecas, Pottawatomies and Chippewas—in all, fi'om fifteen to

eighteen hundred warriors, not including about one hundi'ed Cana-

dians fi-om Detroit under command of Capt. Caldwell. The loss of

the Indians can only be estimated by the number of dead left on the

field, and upon that basis it would be safe to fix the number of killed

at little less than eighty, and about two hundred wounded; for,

when the battle was ended, and the Indians had withdrawn, forty of

their dead remained on the field, in addition to the large number

necessarily taken ofl" the field dm-ing the progress of the engage-

ment, according to their universal usages, until their compulsory

retirement, the wounded being more than double their death loss.

According to the official report of Gen. Wayne in the War De-

partment, his loss was twenty-six regulars and seven Kentucky

volunteers killed, while of the wounded there were eighty-seven

regulars and thirteen volunteers. Subsequently, nine regulars

and two volunteers died from the effect of their wounds—at the

date of the report, August 28, 179-t,

Gen. Wayne, with his army, remained at Fort Defiance,

whither he had marched after the battle of the 20th, until the

14th of September, when, leaving that point, he moved up the

Maumee in the direction of the English fort at the junction of

the St. Joseph's and St. Mary's. Prior to this departure from

Fort Defiance, and after his engagement at the foot of the rapids,

being in the vicinity of Fort Miami, then under the command of

Maj. Campbell, of the Twenty-fourth Regiment, in the service pf

the King of Great Britain—fi-om some technical objection growing

out of the apparent disposition on the part of Gen. Wayne to

hold his position in the vicinity of the British fort, the command-

ant challenged his right to remain there in hostile attitude. The

result was a short but spicy correspondence between the two oflS

cers, in which the Briton, while endeavoring to establish the right

of his sovereign, to occupy that territory by right of anterior pos-

session, admitted that his situation there was totally militaiy.

However, Gen. Wayne, in the name of the President of the United

States, desired and demanded that he " immediately desist from

any fiu'ther act of hostility or aggi'ession by forbearing to fortify,

and by withdrawing the troops, artillery and stores, imder your

(his) orders and discretion, forthwith, and removing to the near-

est post occupied by His Britannic Majesty's troops at the peace

of 1783." This advice was subsequently taken by Maj. Campbell,

and the fort Americanized.

Departing, for the moment, from a narrative of succeeding

events, the reader's attention is directed to some incidents pre-

ceding, but intimately related to, the decisive engagement of the

20th of August, 1794, at the rapids of the Maumee.

Gen. Wayne, as has been already stated, had come to a halt

about seven miles above the British fort (Miami), which stood on

the northwestern bank of the Maumee, near where Maumee City

now stands, on the 18th of August, and, on the following day, had

erected a temporaiy garrison, designed especially for the recep-

tion of stores, baggage; also, for the additional pm-pose of

better reconnoitering the enemy's ground, lying "behind a

thick, bushy wood," adjacent to the British fort., calling it Fort

Deposit,

In anticipation of the presence and piu'pose of Gen, Wayne, in

case of their failiu'e to accept his proposals and have peace, the

Miamis were wavering and imdecided as to the policy of attack-
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ing him (in consequence, no doubt, of the recent determination of

Capt. Wells, the warm friend and son-in-law of Little Turtle), to

leave their nation and return to his own people. The circiun-

stances surrounding this incident are of particular interest, and

deserve to be recorded here.

Wells, at the age of twelve years, had been captiu'ed in Ken-

tucky by the Miamis; had lived to manhood and raised a family

among them, having married the daughter of Little Tm'tle, the

great war chief of that nation. About the time of the advance of

Wayne's army, his mind began to be impressed with reminiscences

of his childhood and youth, renewing those early memories,

and picturing the scenes of parental anxiety at the period of his

separation fi-om the home fireside, the hours of anguish suftered

by those who gave him life, the vacant chair at the old kitchen

table, his relation to some of those very people against whom he,

with his adopted people, was about to raise the war-cry and hui'l

the deadly tomahawk. With those ever-present memories persist-

ently claiming dominion, he finally resolved to sever his connec-

tion with the savage race, in their warlike enterprise, and hence-

forth give his allegiance to the white people. " In this state of

mind, with much of the Indian characteristics, inviting the war

chief of the Miamis, Little Tiu'tle, to accompany him to a point

on the Maumee about two miles east of Fort Wayne, at what was

long known as the 'Big Elm,' whither they at once repaired,

Wells told the chief his purpose. ' I now leave youi- nation,' said

he, ' for my own people. We have long been friends. AVe are

friends yet, imtil the sun reaches a certain height (which was

named). From that time, we are enemies. Then, if you wish to

kill me, you may. If I want to kill you, I may.' When the

time indicated had come, Capt. Wells crossed the river and was

soon lost to the view of his old friend and chieftain. Little Turtle.

Moving in an easterly course, with a view to striking the trail of

Wayne's forces, he was successful in obtaining an interview with

the General, and ever thereafter proved the fast fi-iend of the

Americans. The resolute movement of Wells was a severe blow

upon the Miamis. To Little Tm-tle's mind it seemed to have

been an unmistakable foreboding of siu'e and speedy defeat to

the confederated tribes of the Northwest. ******
At a general council of the confederated tribes, held on the IDth

of August, Little Tm-tle was most earnest in his endeavors to per-

suade a peace with Gen. Wayne. Said he. ' We have beaten the

enemy twice under different circumstances. We cannot expect

the same good fortune to attend us always. The .Americans are

now led by a chief that never sleeps. The nights and the days

are alike to him, and, diu-ing all the time he has been marching

on oiu' villages, notwithstanding the watchfiiluess of om' young

men, we have never been able to siu-prise him. Think well of it.

There is something whispers me it would be pnident to listen to

his offers of peace.' But his words of wisdom were biit little re-

garded. One of the chiefs of the council even went so far as to

charge him with cowardice, which he readily enough spui-ned,

for there were none braver nor more ready to act, where victoiy

was to be won or a defense required, than Little Tm'tle. and so.

without fiu'ther parley, the council broke up 'and Little Tm-tle,.

at the head of his braves, took his stand to meet and give battle

to the advancing army."*

The sequel showed the wisdom and foresight of Little Tm-tle,

and well had it been if the counsel of the sagacious chief had

been heeded. But destiny willed otherwise, and the Miamis paid

dearly for their temerity.

*Hiat. Fori Wayne, pr. -17, JS.

CllAPTHR VI.

F () K T W A Y .V :

'

I
''HAT the junction of the St. Joseph's of the lakes with the

-L St. Mary's, forming the Maumee, is a sti-ategic point of

more than ordinaiy consequence, the experiences of the past two

centm'ies sufiiciently demonstrates. The first knowledge of the

locality obtained by Eiu'ojieans of which we have iufoi-mation

embodies descriptions of its importance in a commercial as well

as in a militai'y point of view. The statement is additionally es-

tablished by the consequence attached to it by the aborigines

themselves, ascertained through their traditions handed down from

generation to generation in regular succession. But the object

of this article is not so much to record the opinions entertained

by its primitive inhabitants and their immediate followers as to

show what the more modern conception of it has brought forth.

The contemplated expedition of George Rogers Clark, in 1779;

of La Balme, in 17S0; followed by those of Harmar and St. Clair

in 1790 and 1791, foreshadow the operations of succeeding years,

and determine the motives which induced Gen. Wayne to guard

the point by the erection of substantial and permanent works for

its defense by the military power of the Government. Accord-

ingly, having defeated the combined Indian forces at the rapids

of the Maumee, and almost under the guns of l,he British Fort

Miami, an account of which has already been given, his army

took up its line of march for the Miami villages at the junction

of the St. Joseph's and St. Mary's, on the 14th of September,

1794. aiTiving at the destined point on the 17th, and on the 18th

selected the site for a fortification afterward known by his

name.

On the 24th, work commenced on the garrison, and, consider-

ing the state of the weather and the suiToundings, proceeded to-

ward completion with proper rapidity, occupying the time until

the 18th of October—just one month from the selection of the

site.

On the 17th of October, the day preceding the completion

and dedication of the work. Gen. Wayne forwarded to the War
Dejiai'tment a dispatch containing a description and plan of the

new fort. It was constructed of logs, and not very safe, but

deemed to be sufficiently so for the time and purpose contemplated

in its erection, commanding the Maumee for half a mile below

the junction, and the mouth of the St. Joseph's and of the St.

Mai-y's. The following extracts fi-om the daily jom-nal of the

campaign, giving a better idea of the proceedings and casualties

than can be elsewhere ascertained, are inserted here as a jiart of

the accoimt;
l-ptu 794.

riitly, and the- wind blew from
ore. Gen. Bnrhour. with bis

bi.s mornins, witli .553 keg.s of

* * ' Foin .]( .rriri. hiiiii ilii' British camp came to us

thi.sday; they brmt: ilir inh.i m ii i-.n {Ii:ii ih. Indians are encamped eight

miles below the liiiii-li hn i.. ih- nuniiii r .,1 1.600.

September 30, I,:i-i Tiijiiit ii i;ii

the nortliwest harder than I knew
command, arrived in camp about 9 c

flour, each containing 100 pounds.

September 23. Four de>i rtrr- t'l

camp; they mentioned that iIm In.

I

nine miles below the Briti^li Idi

opinion—some are for peace iiinl i.iIk i^ i,ir war,

Septemlier 25. Lieut. Blue, of the dragoons, was this day arrested by
Ensign Johnson, of the Fourth S. L., but a number of friends interfering,

the dispute was settled upon Lieut. Blue asking Johnson's pardon.
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September 20. McClelland, one of oui

came in tliis evening from Fort Dcfiiinee.

the enemy are troublesome alioiit tin- li.-irrison. :ith! i1i;i

some of our men under the w:ill> 'il ilir ImiI Sixi.-.n

to-day near this place ; asmall \y.\y\\ wciii in [mi^uii ul

heard what discoveries they have made.

September 30. Salt and whi.sky were ilraun hy il

and a numlier of the soldiers became mini] iTil.iviia

stolen a quantity of liquor from the Quail,)ni;i^ter.

October 4. Tliis iiu.iiHiii; hi- Ija.l tli,' li;inU-sl fros:

middle of DceemlM-r: it w.i^ likr -innll ^ii.iu . there was ice in our camp
kettles three-fourths 111 ;j!i iiirli tliiik ; tin- t;iti!::ues go on with velocity

vith a small party,

gs information that

lat they have killed

1 Indians were seen

t t hem. I have not

the

ideriii

Oct Tin- ..1,1, frosts; the wind
nd peace through-

OrKilHili l'lrnl\ anil quielne.ss the same as yesterday ; the volun-

ici 1- rii^a^. il in «Mrk .m iln- garrison, for which they are to receive three

gill- III wlii-kx jiri I , raih day; their employment is di.gging the

f)ctober 8. The troops drew but half rations of flour this day. The
cavalry and other horses die very fast, not less than four or five per day.

October 9, The volunteers have agreed to build a block-house in front

of the garrison,

October 11, A Canadian (Rozelie) with a flag arrived this evening

;

his business was to deliver up three prisoners in e.xchange for his brother,

who was taken on the 20th of August ; he brings information that the

Indians are in council with Girty and McKee, near the fort of Detroit,

and all the tribes are for peace except the Shavvanoes, who are determined

to prosecute the war.

October 16. Nothing new; weather wet, and cold wind from the

northwest. The troops healthy in general,

October IT, This day Capt. Gibson anivi'd with a quanlily of flour,

beef and sheep.

maiider-in-chief ; the cuiilent.- are kept -niel. A court martial !o sit this

day for the trial of Charles Hyde.

October 21, This day were read the proceedings of a court martial,

held on Lieut, Charles Hyde (yesterday) was found not guilty of the

charges exhibited against him, and that he was therefore acquitted.

On the morning of the following day, October 22, 179-1-, the

new fort having bean fiillyicompleted and ready for occupancy,

passed the ordeal of a formal dedication to the God of War, with

the usual ceremonies. Gen, Wayne then invested Lieut, Col.

John F, Hamtramck with the command of the post, who, upon

assuming the position, placed the following officers in command
of sub-legion: Capt, Kingsbiu'y, fii'st: Capt. Greaton, second;

Capts. Sparks and Reed, third; Capt. Preston, fourth; with Capt.

Porter of the artillery.

The garrison being thiis completely officered, a final salute of

fifteen rounds of artillery was fired, and the stars and stripes

were flung to the breeze, thereafter to float over the ramparts, in-

dicative of the invincible character of the works, as manifested in

the appropriate and significant name of Fort Wayne,

"And here," says Mr, Brice, " was the stiu'ting-puiut of a new
era in' civilization in the Great Northwest."

The fort having been completed and officered, with a garrison

ec^ual to the demands for defense, Gen. Wayne left the post on

the 2Sth of October, and took up his line of march for Fort Green-

ville, reaching that point on the 2d day of November, with the

main body of his regular troops. Dtu'ing the succeeding two

years, Col. Hamtramck continued in command of the new fort,

watching the movements of the Indians, who were still numerous

in the vicinity, reporting from time to time To his superior officers

the condition of the garrison, as well as the disiiosition manifested

by the leading spirits amn,,^; the Tndiims. wlietlicr for peace or

CHAPTER VII.

BATTLE OF 'PECANOE.

Preliminary .St.vtkmknt—Lmi'Oiit.\N("e ok the Battlk in its

Results—The Necessity of the Movement Aoainst the
Wabash Indians—Preparations for the Exteditiox—For-
mation OF the Army—Its Co.mposition and Ofkiceus—The
Maroii—Encamp.ment— Movements of the Prophet Sus-

picious—The Battle and its Details—Severity of the
Action—Defeat of the Indians—The Lcsses, etc,

n^HE battle of Tippecanoe is justly regarded as one of the most
-*- important of the military conflicts between the pioneers of

civilization and the numerous Indian tribes within the limits of

the territory now occupied by the State of Indiana, Prior to the

fitting out of the expedition which culminated in a collision with

an armed force between the savage hordes of the Prophet on tlie

one hand, and the Army of the Northwest, under the command of

Gov. Harrison, on the other, the border settlements on the Ohio

and Lower Waba,sh had been subjected to a series of continued

depredations by the.se murderous bands. For several years, the

master sjjirit directing these movements against the white people

was Pems-quat-a-wah, better known as the Shawanoe Prophet,

who, claiming the po.ssassiou of supernatural power, exerted a

strong influence among his followers, inducing them to acce])t and

recognize his assumed superiority as real. This asstunption, how-

ever, was effectually disposed of on the morning of November 7.

1811, when, having in advance inspired the immediate followers

of his delusion with the idea that, under his guidance, they were

invincible: that, by the charms of his presence, the bullets of the

white men could not harm them, and that they would pass on to

triumph unscathed - -they saw their comrades falling around

them, smote with the leaden messengers of death: the long spell

was broken, and the enchanter was shorn of his power. From
that time forward, the Prophet was an object of loathing to his for-

mer adherents, and thus passed into unhallowed oblivion. Hence,

because of this result, the battle of Tippecanoe isprojierly accepted

as the most important and decisive of the war with the Wabash
Indians, who for so long a time had been a terror to the white

settlers.

The military movements immediately preceding tlie action it-

self may be briefly described as follows: The expedition having

been determined upon. Gen. Harrison, on the 10th of September,

1811, issued a general order assigning positions t<i officers

and detachments, subordinate to the chief command, and ap-

pointing Henry Hurst and Waller Taylor his Aids, with the rank

of Major. By a subse(iuent order, dated September 21, the offi-

cers of the subordinate commands were instinieted to familiarize

their men with " the jierformance of the evolutions contemplated

by the Commander-in-chief, for the order of march and battle."

On the day following, the entire force was made to constitute one

brigade, and was placed under the command of Col. John P. Boyd

as Brigadier General. In the assignment of positions to subordi-

nate officers, Capt. S])ier Spencer's company was directed to act

as a detached corps of mounted volunteers, receiving orders from

the Commander-in-chief, Thus formed, the army took up its line

of march from Vincennes on the 2(5th of Se]>tember, It arrived,

on the 5th of October, at a point on the Wabash some two miles

above the present site of Terre Haute, known in that day as Bn-

taillf des Illiiinin, fi-oin having been, as tradition had it. the scene

of a terrible battle between some btiiids of the Inuiiinis and it

party of the Illinois Indians. Here ,i f..rl w.is m.cle.l by them
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as a means of affording more ample protection to tlie peojile. and

to guard the approaches on the river. "SMiile the men were thus

engaged, a speech was intercepted, coming from the Prophet to

some of the Delaware chiefs supposed to be sufficiently suscepti-

ble to his influence in executing his plan for a renewal of his war-

fai'e against the whites. He was mistaken, however, in his esti-

mate of the susceptibility of these chiefs, who were friendly to the

whites, and the discovery served to put the army on the alert.

The fort was completed on the 28th of October, and named Fort

Harrison. Leaving a small garrison, the army took up its line

of march for the Prophet's town, and crossed the Wabash near

wiere the town of Montezuma now stands, on the last day of the

month.

At the time of leaving the fort, the ai'my consisted of about

nine hundred men, made uji of two hundred and fifty regular

troops under command of Col. Bo3'd, sixty Kentucky volunteers,

and some six hundred territorial volimteers, including the com-

panies made up at Corydon. Vincenues and other points along the-

Wabash and Ohio—among these, Capt. Spencer's company of

" Yellow Jackets," so called from the color of the uniform adopted

by them. Those from Kentucky embraced some of her most gal-

lant sons, among whom were Cols. Joseph H. Daviess, Abram

Owens, Samuel Wells, and others little less distinguished for their

eminent services in the defense of their country and their homes.

Indiana Territory, too. was represented by citizen soldiers equally

gifted in the cardinal virtues of the -day—native heroism.

Stopping long enough at the mouth of Big Vermillion to build

a small block-house for the protection of supply boats, the army

resinned its march on the 3d of November, and, passing through

the open country some distance fi-om the river, came iu view of

the Prophet's town about "2 o'clock on the aftei-noon of November

6, and halted about a mile and a half below to reconnoiter. Gov.

Harrison, with a view to ascertain the ti-ue condition of things,

sent Capt. Dubois, of the spies and guides, with an interpreter, to

request a conference with the Prophet. The developments of the

next half-houi' indicating, with sufficient definiteness, the hostile

intentions of the savages, the Governor recalled the embassy,

placed the army in the order of battle, and at once moved toward

thj town, the interpreter in fi-ont. with orders to invite a confer-

ence with the Indians, if such a disposition was manifested.

After some delay, occasioned by informal conferences with the

emissaries of the Prophet, which resulted in nothing deyond a

show of friendship manifested so as to cover their contemplated

treachery. Gov. HaiTison having dispatched two of his officers,

Majs. Marston G. Clark and Waller Taylor, to make examination

and select a suitable camping-groimd. they returned, reporting the

selection of an eligible site upon a piece of diy oak land rising

about ten feet above the level o£ the marehy prairie in fi'ont, fac-

ing to the southeast, toward the Prophet's town, the rear nearly

twice that elevation above a similar prairie, thi-ough which and

near to its eastern border ran a small stream (Burnett's Creek)

with willows on either side. This point was detennined upon,

though not wholly satisfactory to the Governor, because of the

facilities afforded for the approach of the Indians, the grounds

on their southwestern exti'emity terminating in an abrupt point,

while to the northward the area gradually widened and was cov-

ered with underbrush. Notwithstanding this, it was detei-mined,

as an offset to the disadvantage of the position, to have the army

encamp in the order of battle, and instruct the men to^sleep with

their clothes and accouterments on, with their fii-e-arms loaded

and their bayonets fixed. As a fm-ther precaution, it was ordered

that each corps foi-ming a part of the exterior lines of the encamp-

ment, was directed, in case of attack, to hold its ground until re-

lieved. Of course, the plan of encampment contemplated the prob-

ability of a night attack. As a consequence, therefore, Gov.

Han-ison made the distribution of subordinate branches of his

command with direct reference to such a contingency. Accord-

ingly, the fi-ont line, facing southeast, and the rear lines, alcmg

Bm'nett's Creek, were occupied each by a column of infantry, sep-

j

arated on the left flank (north end) about two hundred and fifty

yards, but on the right little more than half that distance. The

right flank, occupying a position about one himdi-ed and fifty yards

to the north of the point, was composed of Capt. Spencer's com-

pany of mounted riflemen, niunbering eighty men; while the left

flank (or north line), occupying a more exposed position, was filled

up by two companies of mounted riflemen, numbering about one

hundi-ed and twenty men, irnder the immediate command of Maj.

Gen. Wells, of the Kentucky mjlitia. The fi-ont line occupied a

position facing the wide prairie to the eastward, and was com-

posed of Maj. Floyd's battalion of United States Infantry, flanked

on the left by one company, and on the right by two companies.

On the rear, facing Biu-nett's Creek, the line was composed of Maj

.

Baen's battalion of United States troops and four companies of

militia infantry imder the command of Lieiit. Col. Decker, the

regulars adjoining Gen. Wells' command on the left, and Col.

Decker's battalion uniting and forming an obtuse angle with Capt.

Spencer's company on the right flank. Two troops of dragoons,

under the command of Maj. Joseph H. Daviess, numbering in the

aggi'egate about sixty men, occupied a position in reai' of the left

flank, while Capt. Park's troop of di'agoons, larger than the other

two, was placed in rear of the front line. Should a night attack

be made, as was anticipated, the dragoons were instiiieted to pa-

rade dismounted, with pistols in their belts, as a reserve corps.

About two hours before sum-iseonthe morning following (No-

vember 7), the attack was commenced near the left angle of the

real- line, at the n.irthwest comer of the camp occupied by Capt.

Barton's company of the Fourth United States Infantry, and Capt.

Guiger's company of mounted riflemen. The attack was sudden

and impetuous, driving in the guard. These companies suffered

gi'eatly fi'om the severity of the fii'e, before relief could be afford-

ed them/ Soon after the attack had Ijeen made, and before per-

fect order could be established, a few Indians made their way into

the encampment near the point of attack. All except two of these

were killed immediately, the latter making some headway before

they were dispatched. Save these two companies, all others were

imder arms and paiiially formed before receiving their first fii'e.

Considering that nineteeu-twentieths of the troops engaged

had never before been under fire, their behavior in the trying

ordeal was worthy the reputation of veterans; taking the positions

assigned them without noise and with little confusion, they re-

ceived the charge of the Indians and retui'ned their fire without

disorder, notwithstanding the fierceness jf the attack. The com-

panies of Capts. Barton and Guiger having suffered severely in

the fii'st onset, the commands of Capts. Cook and Wentworth were

ordered to their support from the center of the rear line. A
heavy fire having been opened on the left of the front line, Maj.

Daviess, of the dragoons, seeing the emergency, formed his com-

mand in the rear of the companies of Capts. Baen, Suelling and

Prescott, of the Foiu-th United States Regiment, occupying that

position. It having been ascertained that the heaviest part of the

fire proceeded from Indians concealed behind a clump of trees a few

paces in front. Maj. Daviess was ordered to dislodge them. Un-
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del-estimating the strength of the position, the attacking force was,

as a consequence, inadequate to the task, the enemy avoiding him

in front and attacking his flank. In executing this movement, the

Major was mortally wounded and his party driven back. The In-

dians, however, were immediately dislodged by Capt. Snelling's

company. Within a few moments after the commencement of the

attack, the th-e of the Indians extended along the left flank, the

whole of the front, the right flank, and part of the rear line. The

fire was especially severe along the right flank (south end of the

ground), occupied by Capt Spenoer"s company of mounted rifle-

men and Capt WaiTick's command. Eai'ly in the fight, Capt.

Spencer and his First and Second Lieutenants were killed, and

the command devolved upon Ensign Tipton, who, after gallantly

maintaining his ground for some time under a galling fire, was

re-enforced by Capt. Robb's company of riflemen. About the same

time, Capt. Wan-ick also fell, mortally wounded, and died soon

after.

On the approach of daylight, when the situation could be bet-

ter ascertained, the companies of Capts. Snelling, Posey and Scott

were withdrawn fi'om the front line, with Capt. Wilson's from the

rear line, and placed in support of the left flank. At the same

time, the company of Capt. Cook, from the rear line, and of Capt.

Baen, from the front line, were ordered to re-enforce the right

flank, on the supposition that at this latter point the enemy would

make their last effort. From this position the Indians were

driven by the infanti-y, at the point of the bayonet, and the di'a-

goons, pm'suing, forced them into the marsh, where they could not

be followed. In the meantime, the companies of Capt. Cook and

Lieut. Lan-abee had foi-med in line with the right flank, and,

with the aid of the riflemen, had charged the Indians in that

quai-ter, killing a large number and putting the rest to precipitate

flight, thus ending the feai-fnl contest. Gov. Han-ison and his army

retaining possession of the field.

The loss sustained in this action by Gov. Hai-rison was 37

killed on the field, and 151 wounded; of the latter, 25 subse-

qiiently died, making the total death loss 62. The loss was great-

est among the officers, of whom Cols. Joseph H. Daviess, Abraham
Owens and Isaac White; Capts. W. C. Baen, Jacob Warrick and

Spier Spencer: Lieuts. Richard McMahon and Thomas Berry,

were among those killed or mortally woimded in the battle.

Among the wounded were Lieut. Cols. Joseph Bartholomew and

Luke Decker, Dr. Edwai'd Scull, Adjt. James Himter, Lieuts.

George P. Peters and George Gooding, Ensign Henry Burch-

stead, Capts. John Non-is and Frederick. Guiger. The number

of Indians engaged has never been accurately ascertained; esti-

mates making it from three hundred and fifty to one thousand

fighting men have been presented. The latter number ])robably

is the more nearly correct, judging fi'om the dissatisfied elements

of the various tribes known to be in alliance with the Prophet

during the season of his prosperity. These elements consisted of

representatives from the Shawauoes, Wyandots (or Hm'ons), Kick-

apoos, Ottawas, Chippewas, Pottawatomios, Winnebagoes, Sacs,

and a few Miarais. The loss among the Prophet's forces was no

doubt even gi'eater than the whites, in view of the well-known

custom of the Indians to conceal their loss as much as possible by

removing out of sight their woimdod and slain, with the fiu-ther

formidable iU'gument that they left thirty-eight dead warriors on

the field. The sm-vivors left, each returning to his former tribal

relation, leaving the Prophrt'a town deserted. The town, with

large quantitios of corn, was entirely destroyed on the following

dav.

A cotemporaneous writer, speaking of the battle and its re-

sults, says :
" The decisive blow which Harrison had struck against

the Indian power had produced a more powerful efl'ect than all

the admonitory efforts of years had accomplished. Several of the

tribes sent deputies to wait upon him, with assiu'ances of renewed

amity, and a disavowel of fmther connection with the hostile

bands of Tecumseh. In Februaiy, 1812, intelligence was received

that no less than eighty Irdian deputies from all the ti-ibes who
were engaged in the late hostilities, except the Shawanoes, had

arrived at Fort Han'ison, on their way to Vincennes. Siispicion

being again natm-ally ai-oused, fi'om their numbers, that a new
treachery was designed, the Governor sent an expostulation, re-

quiring them to come in less numbers, and unarmed; they, how-

ever, not only delivered up their aims, but evinced the subdued

deportment of men who had been taught to respect the authority

of him with whom they had come to treat."

President Madison, in his message of December 18, 1811,

says; "While it is to be lamented that so many valuable lives

have been lost in the action which took place on the 7th iilt..

Congress will see, with satisfaction, the dauntless spirit and for-

titude victoriously displayed by every description of troops en-

gaged, as well as the collected firmness which distinguished their

commander on an occasion requiring the utmost exertion of valor

and discipline." The Legislature of Kentucky resolved " That,

in the late campaign against the Indians on the Wabash, Gov.

Harrison has, in the opinion of this Legislature, behaved like a

hero, a patriot and a General ; and that for his cool, deliberate,

skillful and gallant conduct in the late liattle of Tippecanoe,

he deserves the wannest thanks of the nation."

OHAPTEE VIII.

SITCCEEDING EXPEDrnON,S.

War Dkcl.\ked .\gain.st Great Briti.\n—Indian Alliance
with the i.attelt and conseijuent hostilities—murder.s
—Attack on Fokt Harrison—Council at Mi.ssissinewa—

Pigeon Roost Massacre—Destruction ok Indian Villages
—Siege of Fort Wayne and Tecu.mseh's foNNECTioN with
It—Termination of the Siege—Results of These Cam-
paigns.

TECUMSEH and his brother, the Prophet, having obtained

the right to locate their principal town on the Tippecanoe

River, near its entrance into the Waliash, began, about the year

1808, to exert among the neighboring tribes an influence, the ulti-

mate purpose of which was to make war upon the fi'ontier settle-

ments and prevent the fui-ther advance of emigration into the ter-

ritory by white people, claiming that such territory, of right, was

the property of the red people, entitled \a be occupied by the vari-

ous Indian ti-ibes in common. The Prophet's town, as it was

called, became, in conseiinence, the headquarter .of all tJie dis-

affected spirits from the several tribes of the Northwest, who could

be induced to accept the policy of the proposed confederation.

Tecumseh, in the spring of 1809, animated with a desire to de-

velop, for the consideration of the adjacent trilips, his cherished

piu-pose, attended a council of tribes at Sandusky, and attempted

there to extort a promise from the Wyandots and Senecas to join

his embryo settlement on the Tippecanoe. The plan was not re-

ceived with favor, and some of the old Wyandot chiefs emphat-

i cally manifested their disapprobation of his jwlicy and motives.

His ill success in this quarti'r, however, did not discourage him.
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but rather tended to induce greater activity and vigilance on his

part. In other fields he was more successful, and, in proportion

as new accessions of adherents gave promise of ultimate success

he became more bold and aggressive in his movements, demand-

ing what his diplomac}' failed to accomplish. Subsequent con-

ferences with Gov. Harrison at Vincennes and elsewhere were ex-

amples in point

Not aeoomplishing all he desired in his intercourse with ad-

jacent tribes, ho visited tribes inhabiting more remote districts,

seeking thus to gam their confidence and co-operation, his per-

suasive eloquence and consequential demeanor bringing to bear

every plausible feature of his plans for centralizing the power of

the Indian families in the Northwest. Meanwhile, the Prophet,

arrogating to himself the management of plans he was incompe-

tent to execute, in tlie absence of Tecumseh. precipitated an en-

gagement with the army of Gov. Harrison at Tippecanoe, on the

7th of November. 1811, the result of which was disastrous, not

only to his prophetic ambition, but to the unmatured plans of his

brother as well. Tecumseh, upon his return, in view of the situa-

tion, while condemning the movements of the Prophet, was less

hopeful and aggressive, yet still determined in the advocacy and

maintenance of his opinions. Thus circumstanced, he sought an

alliance with the British Army, as a means, in part at least, of

compensating for his loss of prestige among the masses of his

former adherents.

The seed sown by him, as the sequel shows, was not wholly

unproductive, and the influence of his example, with the remem-

brance of his exploits in the council and in the field, gave to the

savage ambition of numerous warriors of circumjacent tribes an

impulse to the execution of deeds of the most extreme cruelty

upon the slightest pretexts. In the month of Januiu-y, 181:2, Lit-

tle Turtle, a distinguished chief arid warrior of the Miami nation,

living at his village near Fort Wayne, having been a close and

intelligent observer of the movements incident to the alliance of

the Indians with the British, sent a message to Gov. Harrison

detailing some of the indications of an approaching war with

Great Britain, and the probabilities of an Indian alliance, ex-

pressing, also, the strongest attachment of the peojile of his na-

tion generally for the Government of the United States. The

Delawares, too, gave expressions of friendship; "but it became

clearly evident, early in the year 1812, that the Pottawatomies,

Kickapoos, Wirmebagoes, and some other of the Northwestern

tribes, were not disposed to remain at peace with the pioneer set-

tlers of the West. On tho 6th of April, two white men were

killed by Indians at' a cabin that stood almost in view of a small

military post at Chicago. On the 11th of April, at a settlement

on the westei'n side of the Wabash, about thirty miles above Vin-

cennes, filr. Hutson, his wife, four of his children, and a man em-

ployed in his service, were killed by Indians; and on the 22d of

April, Ml-. Hartman, his wife and five ohildi-en were killed by

a party of Indians near the mouth of Embarrass Creek, at a jjoint

about five miles distant fi-om Vincennes."*

The effect of such proceedings was to alarm the frontier set-

tlers and cause them to prepare for the piuiishment of the dep-

redators, first protecting the settlements from the assaults of

marauding parties of Indians who were known to infest the ter-

ritory. With a view to making these preparations effective, Gov.

Harrison, on the 16th of April, 1812, directed the officers of the

Territorial militia to put their forces " in the best possible state

for active service," suggesting, also, the expediency of erecting

' Dillon'6 Hiet. ^f Indiana, p. 481.

block-houses, or picketed forts, on the frontiers of Knox County,

on the two branches of the White River, eastward of Vincennes,

and in the county of Harrison. The propriety of erecting similar

posts of defense on the frontiers of Clark, Jefi'erson, Dearborn,

Franklin and Wayne Counties was to be determined by the dispo-

sition of the Delaware Indians." Inasmuch as the Delawares had

performed, with punctuality and good faith, all their obligations

with the United States, the exercise of forbearance toward them

was recommended, no reason for doubting their fidelity having

been manifested. In the general orders above referred to, the

following instructions were contained: " When mischief is done

by the Indians in any of the settlements, they must be piursued;

and the officer nearest to the spot (if the number of men under his

command is not inferior to the supposed number of the enemy), is

to commence it as suon as he can collect his men. If his force

should be too small, he is to send for aid to the next officer to him,

and in the meantime, take a position capable of being defended,

or watch the motions of the enemy, as circiunstances may require.

The pm'suit muso be conducted with vigor: and the officer com-

manding will be held responsible for making every exertion in

his power to overtake the enemy."

About the middle of May following, a great Indian council

was held at the village on the Mississinewa River, at which the

Wyandots, Chippewas, Ottawas, Pottawatomies, Delawares, Mi-

amis, Eel Rivers, Weas, Piaukeshaws, Wilmebagoes, Shawanoes

and Kickapoos were represented. Li this council, the general

situation was discussed, and a free interchange of opinion and

purpose was indulged in. The current of expression was in favor

of peace, Tecmnseh and a few others in his interest being the only

dissenters. To the adverse opinions entertained and expressed

by this few, the Delawai'es replied thus tartly: " We have not met

at this place to listen to silly words. The red people have been

killing the whites. The just resentment of the latter is raised

against the former. Owe white brothers are on their feet—their

guns in their hands. There is no time to tell each other, you

have done this, and you have done that. If there was, we could

tell the Prophet that both red and white people have felt the bad

efi'ects of his council. Let us all join our hearts and hands to-

gether, and proclaim peace throughout the land of the red people,

and rely on the justice of our white brethi-en." The reply of the

Miamis was equally direct and to the point. They said: "We
feel that we all appear to be inclined for peace—that we all see

that it would be oiu- immediate ruin to go to war with the white

people. We, the Miamis, have not hm-t our white brethi-en since

the treaty of Greenville. We would be glad if all the other na-

tions present could say the same. We will cheerfully join our

brethren for peace; but we will not join you for war against the

white people. We hope our brothers, the Pottawatomies, Kicka-

poos and Winnebagoes, will keep their warriors in good order,

and learn them to jiay more respect to their women and childi-en

than they have done by going and mm'dering the innocent white

people." The Kickapoos, also, were especially emphatic in their

response, saying :
" We have not two faces, and we despise those

who have. The peace we have made with Gov. Han'ison we will

strictly adhere to, and trouble no person, and hope none will

trouble us."

Teciunseh was not satisfied with the tone of this conference.

The representatives of the Pottawatomies, Winnebagoes and

Kickapoos, though the last were teiTibly emphatic, did not reflect

the real sentiments entertained by their tribes toward the white

people. Immediately, the consequences of this disaffection, among
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these latter tribes especially, began to manifest themselves in the

movements of these malcontents. Fi-om the time of Tecumseh's

deiiarturo from Fort Wayne, a few days after the council referred

to, he had been restless and vindictive, exerting himself with great

activity in inciting the Indians to acts of hostility toward the

white people; and, when war was declared by the United States

against Great Britain, he allied himself to the cause of the, latter,

taking an active part with them.

Upon the formal declai'ation of wai-. Gen. Hull, in command
of the Noi-thwestern Army, conceived the idea of invading Canada,

as a means calculated to give him an advantage in maintaining

his defense of the frontier. With that idea in view, he stationed

his army in British territory and issued a proclamation, declar-

ing to the Canadian peojile that " he came to tind enemies, not to

make them—to protect, not to injm-e them."

It was the duty of Gen. Hull, as the commander of the army,

to notify the garrisons in his jru'isdiction that war had been de-

clared by the United States against Great Britain, but some

question has arisen whether he acted from the spirit of his in-

structions or from some other motive. However that may be, the

notice issued by him, bearing date July 5, from some unexplained

cause, did not reach many of the points entitled to be informed

of the facts communicated by it. Because of this failui-e, the oc-

cupants of those garrisons were not prepared for defensive oper-

ations, especially since the British and Indians, in conjunction,

were ready to take advantage of the situation. An immediate

consequence of this failm-e, therefore, was the surrendi-r of the

post at Mackinac, on the 17th of July, to a largely superior force,

less than one week after the issue of the General's proclamation

to the people of Canada, nearly two weeks having elapsed after

notice should have been received, in due course, at the garrison.

The posts at Detroit, Michilimackinack, Fort Wayne and Chicago

had been notified, and the commanding oificers at these points

were ordered to place their gan'isons " in the best possible state

of defense," without delay, and to make a retiu-n to Brig. Maj.

Jessup, at Detroit, " of the quantity of provisions the contractors

had on hand at their respective posts; the number of officers and

men, ordnance and military stores of every kind, and the public

property of all kinds"—yet the commandant at Fort Dearborn had

not been thus notified until the last of July—nearly a month after

the infonnation should have been received. About the same time,

feeling that he had been less vigilant than duty demanded, he

sent a messenger to Fort Wayne, with instructions to the officer

in command to send immediate notice to the gai'rison at Chicago.

The same messenger also brought a request fi-om Gen. Hull to

Maj. Stickney, Indian Agent at Fort Wayne, to see that all the

information and assistance at his disposal be forwarded to Capt.

Heald, then smTounded by a lai'ge body of IndianSx.operating un-

der the instnictions of Teciunseh. Accordingly, Maj. Stickney,

with as much dispatch as possible, sent Capt. Wells, his sub-

agent, a brother-in-law of Little Tm-tle, and thoroughly versed in

Indian strategy from a lifelong intercourse with them, with a

small force, to aid the beleaguei'ed gan-ison. In the meantime,

however, Capt. Heald received orders fi-om Gon. Hull to evacuate

th<> post at Chicago and move to Detroit. Tlu'ee days later, Capt.

Wells, with thirty jiicked and ti'usty warriors, fully equipped, ar-

riv<>d at Fort Dearborn (Chicago), when ho was informed by Cai)t.

Hi'alil 111' the condition of affairs, and that, after receiving the or-

der of (reu. Hull, he had a conference with the Indians of the

neighl)orliood,-and agin^ed upon terms of evacuation. These terms,

among other things, embraced an agreement " to deliver up to the

Indians the fort, with all its contents, except some ammunition

and provisions • necessary for their march," in consideration for

which he was to be permitted to pass unmolested. Capt. Wells

thought such an arrangement ill-advised, for the reason that the

ammvmition and whisky especially were dangerous elements to

place at the disposal of a horde of treacherous savages, who,

when under the influence of the whisky, which they were sm-e to

become, would not for a moment regard the terms of the agree-

ment entered into. The truth of this opinion soon became mani-

fest, when the Indians, being made acquainted with the fact of

the presence of fire-water among the articles obtainable, by a

ready disregard of their agreement, determined at once to attack

the garrison. Capt. Wells, being cognizant of their movements,

took in the situation at a glance. He was not mistaken, for in-

fonnation had even then been commimicated to Mi-s. Kinzie of the

proceedings and intentions of the Pottawatomies engaged as an

escort for them.

The troops lander command of Capt. Heald consisted of tifty-

fom- regulars and twelve militia. These, on the morning of the

15th of August, marched out from the fort to the tune of the dead

march, as if some invisible force had impelled them to chant their

own funeral dirge. Capt. Wells, too, as if conscious of his im-

pending fate, marched in front, at the head of his little band of

faithful warriors, with his face blacked.

After passing outside the walls of the fort,, the garrison, with

Capt. Wells' band and the escort of Pottawatomies, took up the

line of march along the margin of the lake, in the direction of

Fort Wayne. AVhen the sand-hills separating the prairie and

lake had been reached, the escort, consisting of some five himdi-ed

Pottawatomies, instead of pursuing the regular route, kept along

the plain to the right of the sand ridge, and had thus marched

something more than a mile and a half, when Capt. Wells, hav-

ing in the meantime watched these movements closely, and satis-

fied himself as to their pmijose, and that an attack was contem-

plated, he conmnmieated the result of his observations to the men,

and directed a chai'ge upon the assailants. At that moment, a

volley was fii-ed fi-om behind the sand-hills. The troops were then

hastily formed into line and charged rapidly up the bank. A
veteran of some seventy yeai's was the fii-st to fall. Cajjt. Wells

fell soon after, pierced with many bullets, and, in the words of

one of the party, IVIis. Kinzie, " Pee-so- turn * * * held dan-

gling in his hands a scalp? which, by black ribbon around the

queue, I recognized as that of Capt. Wells." Their leader being

killed, the Miamis fled; one of their chiefs, however, before leav-

ing the scene of l)lood, riding u]i to the Pottawatomies. exclaimed,

with emphasis: "You have dci'"! veil tlii'.\mericans and us! You

have done a bad action, and." Iiriindisluiij; his tomahawk, " I will

be the first to head a pai'ty "f Amciiciii^ to return and punish

yom- treachery." Having thus spoken, he galloped away over the

prairie in pursuit of his companions, who wer<' rai)idly making

their way back toward Fort Wayne.

After a desperate conflict, the troops were compelled to siu'-

render, only to be subjected to the bai-bai-ous inflictions of the tom-

ahawk and scalping-knife at the hands of the doubly treacherous

savages. The result of this massacre was twenty-six regulai-s

killed, with all the militia, two women and twelve chikb-en

Twenty-eight only were taken prisoners. One of the incidents

connected with this affair, related by Maj. Sticlmey, is chiu-acter-

istic of Indian warfare: "As the chai-actor of Capt. Wells was

unequaled for bravery, after his death his head was severed from

his body and the Indians took out his heart, cooked it, and diviil
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ed it amoug themselves in very small pieces. They religioxisly

believed that each oue who "ate of it would thereby become as

brave as he from whom it was taken."

Thus far, the plans to Tecumseh had been successful, the re-

sult of the cowardly and treacherous attack upon and the butch-

ery of prisoners under escort being in full accord with his desire

for revenge for his own ill success in his efforts to form an Indian

confederacy. While the massacre of the Fort Dearborn garrison

exhibited the character of his offensive movements, it was only

part of the plan. The sequel proved that the siege of Fort

Wayne was designed to be a second act in the terrible drama.

Thi-ough the agency of the British, with whom he had connected

himself as a means of more advantageovisly executing his piu'-

jjoses, he secured the co-operation of the Pottawatomies, Ottawas,

and a portion of the Mianiis engaged in the massacre just cited,

all allies of the British, to aid in the important enterprise. A
council was held and plans fully matm-ed for attacking, simulta-

neously, the gan-isons at Fort Wayne and Fort Hai-rison, aid being

promised by the British agents. The details of this plan are

thus given: The Indians were to besiege these forts, and pre-

vent their evacuation by the garrisons occupying them. The siege

having continued for about the space of one moon, they were to

be joined by a large force ft-om Maiden and Detroit, witli artil-

leiy enough to demolish the works, when the way would be fully

open for an indiscriminate slaughter of the garrison at the hands

of those accomplishe;! operators with the tomahawk and scalpiug-

knife, who, a short time previously, had distinguished themselves

on the sand-banks in the vicinity of Chicago.

This was in the month of Aiigust, 1812, and but a few days

remained before the plan was to be cai-ried into execution for the

demolition of Fort AVayne. Notwithstanding the extreme caution

that characterized the movement, there were members of the con-

federated tribes not fully in accord with it, which fact in time

became manifest. "At this time, there was an Indian trader re-

siding near Fort Wayne, of French extraction, by the name of

Antoine Bondie. He was about fifty years of age, and had lived

among the Indians ft-om the time he was twelve years old. He
was an extraordinary chai-acter. At one time, he would appear

to be brave and generous; at another, meanly selfish. He was

recognized by the Miamis as one of their tribe, maii'ied one of

their squaws, and confoi-med to their habits and mode of life.

The hostile Pottawatomies, desirous of saving him ft-om the de-

struction contemplated for the garrison, sent Metea, chief of their

tribe, to inform him of their intentions and his danger. Metea

went to his cabin in the night, and, under an injunction of gi-eat

secrecy, infoi-med him of all that had transpired relative to the

contemplated siege of the two forts. He offered to come for

Bondie and his family before the siege was commenced, with a

sufficient nmnber of pack-horses to remove them and their mova-

ble property to a [ilace of safety. Bondie did not decline the

offer.

"

On the following morning, Bondie, with Charles Peltier, a

French interpreter, visited the Agent, Maj. Stickney, at an early

hour, and quietly disclosed the whole plot, enjoining the Agent to

the strictest secrecy as to his informauts. In doubt whether the

import of these disclosures was what it appeared to be, he was at

a loss to know how best to apply the information most advantage-

ously. Some doubt had been expressed touching the veracity of

his informants by the commanding officer at the fort, Capt. Rhea,

whose habits of intoxication were such as to disqualify' him as a

safe adviser. Und<'r the circumstances, having dulv considered

the situation, he acted upon his own judgment in the pi-emises.

and at once dispatched messengers to Gov. Hai-i-ison, informing

him of the contemplated siege. Active preparations for defense

were at once commenced, and not a moment too soon, for scarcely

had the messengers left when the Indians had di-awn their guard-

lines around the fort to cut oft' all means of comrauuieatiou. In-

formation having been received by Gov. Hai-rison concerning the

perilous condition of the garrison, besieged by a large body of

hostile Indians, prepared as rapidly as possible to send forward

the necessary re-enforcements for its relief.

On the Oth of September, the army under connnand of Gov.

Han-isou moved forward for the relief of the besieged garrison,

reaching, on the 7th, a point within thi-ee miles of the St. Mary's

Kiver, making the remaining distance to the river on the 8th. Here,

in the evening, they were joined by '200 moimted volunteers under

Col. Richard M. Johnson, of Kentucky. Reaching " Shane's

Crossing " of the St. Mary's on the following day, after a march

of eighteen miles, the army was ftu-ther re-enforced by the arrival

of 800 men ft-om Ohio, commanded by Cols. Adams and Hawkins.

At this time, Capt. Logan, a Shawanoe chief, and fom- other trusty

Indians, volunteered their services to Gov. Han-ison as spies.

Their ofi'er was accepted, and Logan, disguised, was sent for-

ward. Passing through the lines of the hostile Indians, their

niunber was ascertained to be about fifteen himdred. He subse-

quently entered the fort and encouraged the gan-ison to hold out,

as relief was at hand. To oppose the force of the besiegers, Gov.

Hai-rison had at that time about three thousand five hundred men.

On the morning of the 12th of September, the army reached the

vicinity of the fort. As it approached, " great clouds of dust could

be seen from the fort, rolling up in the distance, as the valiant

soldiery of Gen. Han-ison moved forward to the rescue of the

gan-ison, and soon after daybreak the army stood before the fort.

The Indians had beat a retreat to the eastward and northward,

and the air about the old fort resounded with the glad shouts of

welcome to Gen. Harrison and the brave bo}'s of Ohio and Ken-

tucky," who thus opportimely had come to the rescue of the be-

sieged. The garrison lost, during the siege, Init three men. while

the Indians lost twenty-five.

" The second day following the an-ival of the anny at Fort

Wayne, Gen. Harrison sent out two detachments, with the view

of destroying the Indian villages in the region of country lying

some miles ai-ound Fort Wayne, the First Division being com-

posed of the regiments under Cols. Lewis and Allen, and Capt.

Garrai-d's troop of horse, under Gen. Payne, accompanied by Gen.

Han-ison. The Second Division, imder Col. Wells, accompanied

by a battalion of his own regiment imder Maj. Davenport (Sfotfs

regiment), the mounted battalion under Johnson, and the ninuiiti-d

Ohio men under Adams. These expeditions were all successful:

and, after the retra-n of the divisions under Payne and Wells, Geu.

Han-ison sent them to destroy Little Tm-tle Town, some twenty

miles northwest of the fort, with orders not to molest the build-

ings foi-merly erected by the United States for the benefit of Little

Turtle, whose ft-iendship for the Americans had ever been firm

after the treaty of Greenville. Col. Simrall most faithfully per-

formed the task assigned him. and, on the evening of the I'.ltb.

retm-ned to the fort."

On the 4th of September, almost simultaneously with the com-

mencement of the siege of Fort AVayne, the Indians, about 1

1

o'clock at night, and in considerable numbers, composed of Win-
nebagoes, Kickapoos. Shawanoes, Pottawatomies and a few Mia-

mis, coromenced an attack on Fort Harrison, by setting lu-e to one
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of the block-houses attached to it, the movement being a part of

Tecumseh's scheme for seeking revenge for anticipated hopes not

realized. " Capt. (afterwai'd General) Zachary Taylor, and a

small number of the men under his command, bravely resisted

the attack, which continued without intermission until about G

o'clock on the morning of the 5th of September, when the Indians

abandoned the assault and retired beyond the reach of the guns

of the fort."

PIGEON ROOST MASSACRE.

The " Pigeon Roost Settlement," so called, was situated in what

is now a jiart of Scott County, in this State, and was founded

about the year If^DO. and was contined to about one square mile

of land, and was separated from all other settlements some five

or six miles. On the afternoon of September 3, 1812, two men,

named Jeremiah Payne and Ooffman, who had been hunting

bees, were overtaken and killed by a party of Indians, Shawanoes,

about twelve in niunber. In the evening of the same day, they

attacked the settlement, and, in the space of little more than an

horn-, killed one man, five women and sixteen children. Having

completed this terrible tragedy, they set fire to the buildings,

which were consumed with the bodies of their slaughtered victims.

The names of the persons thus massacred were Henry Collings

and his wife: Mrs. Payne, wife of Jeremiah Payne, and eight of

her children; Mrs. Kichard Collings and seven of her children;

Mrs. John Morris and her only child; and Mi's. Morris, the

mother of John Morris. During the confusion incident to the

commission of those acts of barbarism, Mrs. Jane Biggs, with her

three small children, eluding the vigilance of the Indians, escaped

from the settlement, and, about an hour before daylight on the

following morning, arrived at the house of her brother, Zebulon

Collings, who lived some six miles from the scene of blood. Will-

iam Collings, beyond the age of threescore years, with the assis-

tance of Capt. John >f orris, defended his house, for the space of

three-qnai'ters of an hour, against the attack of those Indians.

In the house there were also two children, John and Lydia Col-

lings. As it began to grow dark, Mrs. Collings and Capt. Norris,

with the two children, managed to escape unobserved, and, on the

morning of the next day, reached the house of Zebulon Collings.

where, also. Mi's. Biggs and her children had taken refuge. The

militia of Clark County set out in immediate pursuit, and, proceed-

ing to the scene of the massacre, they found several of the man-

gled bodies of the dead, surrounded by the smoking ruins of the

cabins, whioli were lirought together and buried in one common

gi'ave.

About one hundred and fifty mounted riflemen, under the com-

mand of Maj. John McCoy, on the afternoon of the 4th of Sep-

tember, the day following the massacre, followed the trail of the

Indians some twenty miles, when, darkness overtaking them, they

were compelled to return. However, a small scouting party, un-

der command of Capt. Devault, discovered aud attacked the re-

treating Indians, who, after killing one of the attacking party,

continued their flight through the woods, finally eluding pursuit.

Further attempts were made to punish the Indians ougjiged in the

of these murders, but the attempts were abortive.

'2^^^

CHAPTER IX.

GEN. HOPKINS' EXPEDITION.

Gen. Hopkins Organizes a New Military Force to Operate
IN THE Indian Country—Movement of the Army from
Vincennes to Fort Harrison—Marches from the I.,attei; .

Point Toward the Prophet's Town—Burns a Kickapoo
Village—Keconnoitering Party F.m.ls into an Ambus-
cade-Details OF the Affair.

TT7 HEN the mounte 1 volunteers, whose mutinous conduct has

' ' been noticed in a preceding chapter, had been discharged,

Gen. Hopkins began immediately to organize a new militai-y force,

composed mainly of infantry, to penetrate further into the Indian

country, at least as far as the Prophet's town on the Tippecanoe,

and for the additional pui-pose of bui-ning that and other Indian

villages in the vicinity, which had been rebuilt since the destruct-

ive expedition under Gen. Charles Scott, in May, 1791. The

troops engaged in this e.xpedition under the command of Gen.

Hopkins consisted of three regiments of Kentucky militia, com-

manded by Cols. Barbom-, Miller and Wilcox; a small company

of regulars commanded by Capt. Zachary Taylor; a company of

rangers under command of Capt. Beokes; and a company of

scouts, or spies, commanded by Capt. Washburn. The organiza-

tion of this force was consummated at Vincennes, fi-om which

point it moved forward at an early day, arriving at Fort Han-i-

son on the 5th of November, 181 '2. In a letter addressed to Gov.

Shelby, of Kentucky, bearing date November '27, Gen. Hopkins

reviewed briefly the movements of his army fi-om the time of leav-

ing Fort Hari'ison, on the 11th, until the completion of the expe-

dition. Among other things contained in that letter, he recites

the following incidents: " The length of time the enemy had ex-

pected us made it necessary to guard ourselves in an especial man-

ner. The rise of the waters fi'om the heavy fall of rain preced-

ing our march, aud some large creeks, left us no doubt of consid-

erable difficulty and embarrassment; insomuch, that not until the

14th did we pass Sugar Creek, three miles above the road.

From every information, I had nohesiiation in moving on the

east side of the Wabash, The Vermillion, Pine Creek, and other

impediments on the west side, superadded to the presumjition that

we were expected, and might more easily be annoyed and ambus-

caded 'on that route, determined me in this measure. The boats,

too, with provisions of rations, forage and military stores, could

be more easily covered and protected, as the line of march could

be invariably nearer the river. Lieut. Col. Barbom% with one

battalion of his regiment, had command of the seven boats, and

encamped with us on the bank of the river almost every night.

This so protracted our march that we did not reach the Prophet's

town until the 19th. On the morning of that day, a detachment

of 300 men, under Gen. Butler, was sent out to surprise aud capt-

ure the Winnebago town on Wild Cat Creek, one mile from the

Wabash and four below the Prophet's town. Upon reaching the

town, it was found to have been evacuated. In this town there

were about forty houses, many of which were fi-om thirty to fifty

feet in length, besides a number of temporaiy huts in the prairie

adjacent. These, with a large quantity of corn, there and at the

Prophet's town, were totally destroyed during the following two

or throe days. This work of destruction was not confined to the

AVinnebago town and the corn found at the different places named

above, but extended to the Prophet's town, which had about forty

cabins and huts, and the large KickajKK) village adjoining it be-

low, on the west side of the river, consisting of about one hundred

T=^
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and sixty cabins and huts. This department of the work was
complete. Some of the succeeding movements, however, were at

tended with less satisfactory consequences, as the sequel will

show.

The details of the affair to which reference is made above be-

ing especially important, having never before been in print, are

given with interesting minuteness in the following account, pre-

pared by Hon. Charles B. Lasselle, from memoranda of interviews

held with Messrs. La Plante and Richeville, who were active par-

ticipants in the engagement. To him, therefore, we are indebted

for this valuable addenda, which, but for his painstaking care

and perseverance in their collection and preservation, would have

been lost to the world.

spues' defeat.

•' There ai'e few events of amilitary chai'acter in tbe historv of

the State of more interest than that known as ' Spm-s" Defeat,"

which occm-red on the banks of Wild Cat Creek [on the east half

of the southeast quarter of Section 1, Township 23 north. Range
3 west], in Tippecanoe County, in the fall of 1812. "It was one

of those sucecessful Indian ambuscades which so clearly demon-

strated the craft and skill of the Indians in waging hostilities

against a brave, but impetuous, volunteer soldiery. The event

has been noticed in general terms in Dillon's History of Indiana:

but there are many details and incidents connected with it, fm--

nished to the wTiter by some of those who were actors in the scene,

not mentioned in history, that will justify a fiu-ther accoimt of it.

' AVhile Gen. Hopkins, with an army of about thirteen hundred

men, \vas encamped on the east bank of the "Wabash, opposite the

Prophet's town, and on the 21st of November. 1812, a pai-ty of ten

or twelve mounted men was sent out in different directions as

scouts to reconnoiter the coimtry. A portion of these, consisting

of John B. La Plante, of Vincennes, Dr. Gist, and a man named

Dunn, both of Kentucky, while scom-ing the coimtry some five or

six miles easterly from camp, discovered a small party of Indians

near them. La Plante, who had been an Indian trader, and im-

derstood the Indian character, soon saw, from their movements,

that it was the purpose of the Indians to cut them off; and he

pressed his comrades to immediately attempt their esoai)e with

him. But Gist and Dunn, insisting upon watching the move-

ments of the Indians and ascertaining their number, delayed their

starting. La Plante immediately put spm-s to his horse and made

his escape without difficulty. The Indians then advanced tipon

them, when Gist and Dunn also attempted flight. Gist made

good his escape; but. while doing so. he heard the report of a rifle,

followed by the triimiphaut yell of the Indians: and he knew that

Dunn had fallen. He continued h is flight for some distance, when,

his horse showing signs of faltering, and it being near nightfall,

he jumped off and plunged into a poad of water, and concealed

himself amongst its di-ift. He soon heard and saw the Indians

passing in pmrsuit, not suspecting^ his concealment. His horse^

following the coui'se taken by La Plante, an'ived at camp with

saddle and holsters. Upon La Plante's an-ival with news of the

piu-suit. Gen. Hopkins ordered the gun to be fired at intervals to

indicate to Gist or Dunn, if alive, their direction to camp. Gist,

heai'ing the reports, left his hiding-place, made his way to camp

late at night, and I'elated the circitmstances attending Dunn's

death or captm'e.

" On the nest morning, upon the call of Gen. Hopkins, the

company of rangers, or mounted riflemen, under Capt Beckes, of

Vincennes, together with such other volunteers as might be

obtained from other comiianies. were organized into a mounted

troo)) of between sixty and seventy men. to proceed to the spot

where Dium was supposed to have been killed, to bury his body,

if killed, and also to scout over the country. The whole troop

was placed under the command of Lieut. Col. Miller. They wore

divided into three lines—the right under Lieut. Col. Miller; the

center under Lieut. Teabold. and the left under Lieut. Col. Wile. .\

— with instnictions to march in single file, fifty yards apart. I'h.'

men, not having had their whisky ratons for some time, were, nu

the morning, treated to a pint each; and they proceeded on their

mai'ch in good spirits.

"In the meantime, the Indians, consisting of Miamis, Win-

nebagoes, Kiekapoos and Pottawatomies, and numbering about

seven himdred wai'riors, were not idle. They had a strong en-

campment on the bank of the "Wild Cat. They had watched every

movement of the expedition: and, exasperated by the destruction

their villages, they were thirsting for revenge. Their scouti ng

party of warriors on the preceding day had killed Dunn, as our

troops had supposed—o\tt off his head and set it upon a stake,

with the face in the direction of their camp, at the spot where

his body lay. They natm-ally inferred that some portion of om-

troops, on the next day, would visit the spot where their comrade

fell, bury his body, and scout the countiy for their enemy: and

they determined to prepare an ambuscade for them. For this

purpose, they posted themselves in a long and deej) ravine lead-

ing to the 'Wild Cat Creek, heavily shaded with forest trees, about

a mile and a quarter from the spot where Dunn's body lay. with

directions to one of their wan'iors to post himself there, and. upon

the arrival of om- troops, to entice pursuit of himself into the fatal

ravine. Unfortimately. their plans succeeded too well.

"Upon the approach of the troops. Col. Miller, at the head of

his line, discovered an Indian at the spot, appai-ently imcouscious

of their approach, and who, appearing greatly surprised and

alarmed, mounted and put spm-s to his horse as if to make his

escape. Col. Miller, without giving any orders to his command,

immediately raised the yell and gave pm-suit. The men of his

line first, and then those of the others, afterward followed in

quick succession, until the whole troop went pell-mell in pm-suit

of the Indian. He was several times overtaken, and could have

been shot; but it seems to have been the pm-pose to captm-e him

alive. At one time, a soldier by the name of John Shannon, of

Capt. Bigger 's company, caught hold of him, but an intervening

bush broke his hold. The Indiim, in the meantime, gave out loud

and repeated yells, intended, doubtless, as a signal to his concealed

fi-iends of the conditon of affairs.

"And thus continuing the pm-suit for alxiut A mile and a quar

ter. and while descending the ravine before mentioned, the ti'oops

suddenly found themselves in the midst of a large body of Indians,

j

and startled by the reports of himdreds of rifles. Thirteen of the

I men were shot dead at the first fire. It was evident at once that

I any defense was hopeless; and each man immediately raised up,

I

wheeled, ptit s]nu-s to his horse and fled as rapidly as he could

I
toward the camp.

j

" Pien-e La Plante. of Capt. Parke's company of dragoons, of

I Vincennes, one of the -m-iter's infoi-mants above refen-ed to, states

that the first intimation they had of the ambu.scade was the reports

of several himdred rifles, aroimd and about them on all sides. He
I iromediately put spurs to his horse, with the rest of the troops,

hotly pursued h\ the Indians, on foot and on horseback, and with

lances and t<jmahawk.s, as well as rifles. Diu-iug the retreat, his

rifle was shot oft" by an Indifiu's bullet, at the small of the stock,

leaving the breech alone in his hands. Being well moimted, he

IK^
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passed many in the pursuit; among others, Benoit Bezallion, of

Capt. Beckes" company, whose horse appeared to be faltering.

He called upon the old gentleman to hasten, that the Indians were

close after them. But, looking up despondingly. he made no

reply. Shortly after, the triumphant yells of the Indians denoted

his captiue.

'Michael Richeville, of Oapt. Beckes" company, of Vincennes,

also states that they were surrounded on all sides in the ambus-

cade, and that the bullets of the Indians were as thick as hail.

As he reined up his horse to tm-n and flee, he noticed an Indian

quite near, pointing his rifle, as he supposed, at himself; and he

thought he was the doomed man. ' But,' says he, ' another fellow

by my side, Samuel Ciilbertson, of my own company, had to take

it, and he fell dead from his saddle.' Shortly afterward, he was

violenty thrown to the ground, by his rifle, lying across the pom-

mel of his saddle, catching between two trees: but, holding on to

the reins of his bridle, he immediately remounted, with his gun

in his hand, but with the hammer of the lock disabled. The short

delay, however, enabled a Pottawatomie Indian, armed with a

lance, to approach quite near, who was preparing to strike him.

Suddenly turning in his saddle, and pointing his disabled gun at

the Indian, the latter fell back. But he again renewed the pur-

siiit. and uniformly met with the same movement of his enemy,

until finally he gave up the chase.* Proceeding on. he came up

to a party consisting of Col. Miller. William Stockwell, Richard

Westrope and another, who had halted, at the request of the for-

mer, to make a stand. But the others, except Stockwell, declined.

Stookwell, w'no was moiiatei on a spirited, fleet horse, declared

that he would stand aad kill an Indian or be killed. For this

purpose, he dismounted, to fire from behind his horse as the In-

dians approached, and then remount. But, upon the appearance

of the Indians, the other parties fled, his horse broke loose from

him, leaving him exposed, and he was immediately killed.

" On the return of the fugutives to camp, the following were

found to be the casualties: Killed—Lieuts. John Murray and

John Edwards; Ensign James Mars ; Corporal John Sublitt; and

Privates James Webb, Jesse Jones, Pierre Vaudiy, Jonathan

Benton. Samuel Culbertson, Barnabas Young, William Stockwell,

William Brown, John Curry and John Long— 14. Wounded

—

Lieut. Little, and Privates Richard Westrope and John

Shannon—3. Captured—Benoit Bezallion— 1.

" It having been learned that the Indians were strongly en-

camped on the bank of Wild Cat Creek, and that they would prob-

ably make a stand there. Gen. Hopkins intended, on the next

morning, the 23d, to move out the whole army and attack the

enemy in his stronghold. But a violent storm of snow, attended

with intense cold, intervening during the whole of this day, the

march was delayed uatil the 24th. On the morning of the 24th,

the army moved against the encampment ; but they found the

enemy had decamped before the fall of the snow, and left no traces

of their retreat. Gen. Hopkins, in speaking of the Indian en-

campmeiit, says, ' I have no doubt but their ground was the strong-

est I have ever seen." The deep, rapid stream spoken of [the Wild

Cat. then called Ponce Passu, or Ponceau Piohou] was in their

rear, running in a semi-circle, and fronted by a bluff one hundred

feet high, almost jjerjiendicular, and only to be penetrated by

three steej) ravines.'
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" Before the army returned to camp on the 24th, they buried

the dead who had fallen on the 22d. Those who fell upon the

scene of the ambuscade were buried upon the spot, in one grave;

those in the retreat, where they fell.

'The ambuscade was denominated as 'Spurs' Defeat' by the

participants themselves, fi-om the fact that the spur was the main

appliance in the action. In connection with the ambuscade, it

was also stated by the same authority from whom the foregoing

details were obtained, that, facing the entrance to it, the Indians

had peeled the bark from several trees aud painted them black

and red, significant of defiance and the purpose of dire revenge,

the resalt sufficiently' indicating the piu'portof the warning signal.

"As to Benoit Bezallion, the only prisoner captured by the

Indians, it may be added, as learned fi'om the Indians themselves,

after the close of the war, that on the same day of his capture they

determined to put him to death with extreme tortiu'e. They would

have probably put him to death, in some form or other, in any

event, as their custom generally was in the case of adult male

captives. But his case, to them, was peculiar. He had been an

old trader among some of their tribes. They had contracted, mu-

tually, many business and frinedly relations. They therefore, fi'om

their standpoint, regarded him as a false friend or traitor to them-

selves, and they determined to burn him to death at the stake.

For this purpose, they bound him to a tree, piled up brush and

wood about him, and set fire to the jiile. The old man begged

them to put him to death in some other and more speedy way.

But they refused. Finally, a young warrior, who had known him,

and still had some affection for him, hastily seized a loaded rifle

from another Indian near by, and, before interference, could be

made, shot the old man dead."

From the best information thus far obtained, the location of

this formidable encampment, occupied by some six or seven hun-

dred Indians, was probably in the bend of the creek in the north-

east quarter of Section 7. Township 23 north. Range 2 west, in

Clay Township, Carroll Co.. Ind.. while the ambuscade was about

one mile and a quai'ter west,, in Tippecanoe County.

Ml

CHAPTEE X.

.SINEWA EXPEDITION.
Gov o\'< I'l.W or OrKlMTTON-s IlnsTlLITIKS A5ION(i Tllli

Mm Ml- i:\iM I'l 1 hi\ .\i.M\-rTiir Mi ami Villages ON THE
.Ml--I--I\l.w \ l.ll i I I'm l'\Mri;lll. .\l-POINTED TO THE
CiiMMAMi — r.i;i i;i\ i:i> .Maih iiim. ( iiii'Kiis—Line ok M.\I!CII

—DESTRUCTION OK THE MIS.SISSINE\V,\ VILLAGES CONTEM-
PLATED—BATTLE OF THE MiSSI.SSINEWA—DeT.UL.S OF THE
Engagement—The Indians Defeated—Towns Destuoyed.

IT was the purpose of Gov. HaiTison, as set forth in his com-

munication to the Secretary of War, on the 4th of Januai-y,

1813, to occupy the Maumee Rapids, and to deposit there as much

provision as possible, and move thence with a choice detachment

of the ai'my, with the view to make a demonstration toward De-

troit, and, by a sudden passage of the strait upon the ice, to in-

vest Maiden. In the uncertainty indicated of obtaining the nec-

essary supplies, fi^om the want of which the men under his com-

mand were suffering, to undertake the enterprise would be im-

practicable, and was therefore temporarily delayed. Because of

the failure of the expedition of Gon. Hopkins against the Kicka-

poos of Illinois, ,ind the hostile acts of some of the Miamis, grow-

ing out of their opportunities, on acooimtof the situation of (hoir

villages on the Mississinewa and elsewhere, to attack the white
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settlements, or to furnisli other hostile tribes with the meiius to

that end, it was deemed necessary to break np and destroy the

Miami settlements on the Mississinewa and vicinity. That pai'-

ticular duty was assigned by Gov. Harrison to Lieut. Col. John
B. Cam]ibell,.of the Nineteenth United States Infanti-y, with a

detachment of about sis himdi-ed men. The detachment was
composed chiefly of a regiment of Kentucky dragoons, coromanded

by Col. Simrall; a squadron of United States Volunteer Dra-

goons, conunanded by Maj. James V. Ball; and a corps of infantry,

consisting of Capt. Elliott's company of the Nineteenth United

States Regiment, Butler's Pittsbm-gh Blues, and Alexander's

Pennsylvania Riflemen. Receiving instructions on the 2rith of

November, 181'2, Col. Campbell took up the line of march toward

the Mississinewa towns, by way of Springfield, Xeuia. Dayton,

Eaton and Greenville, that route being prescribed by Gov. Harri-

son because of its being more distant from the Delaware towns,

which he desired to avoid, in consequence of the friendly relations

existing between the members of that tribe and the United States.

In another part of his instructions. Gov. Harrison says: "It will

be necessary that care should be taken to avoid coming in contact

with them, or to avoid any ill consequences should it happen to

be the case. Inform yom'self as minutely as possible, from Con-

ner and others who have been to Mississinewa, of the localities

of the place and the situation of the Indians. * * * There

are, however, some of the [Miami] chiefs who have undeviatingly

exerted themselves to keep their wan-iors quiet, and to preserve

their friendly relations with us. This has been the case with ref-

erence to Richardville (a half-breed Frenchman, the second chief

of the Miamis), Silver Heels, [and] the White Loon certainly, and,

perhaps, of Pecan, the principal chief ot the Miamis, and Charley,

the princijial [chief] of the Eel River tribe. * * * * The

same remark will also apply to the son and brother of the Little

Turtle, who continued to his last moments the warm friend of the

United Slates, and who, in the course of his life, rendered them

many important services. Your character as a soldier, and that

of yom- troops, is a sure guarantee of the safety of the women and

children. They will be taken, however, and conducted to the set-

tlement. • * * The utmost vigilance of yom- guards will

not, however, afford you perfect secm-ity. Yom' men must at all

times be kept ready for action, by night as well as by day. When
you advance into the enemy's country, your men must be made to

lie upon their ai-ms, and with their accouterments on."

In the report of his expedition. Col. Campbell says; " Early

in the morning of the 17th [of Decemlier, liS12], I reached and

discovered an Indian town on the Mississinewa, inhabited by a

number of Delawares and Miamis. The troops rushed into the

tovra. kille'd eight warriors and took forty-two prisoners, eight

of whom are warriors; the residue are women and childi'eu. I

ordered the town to be immediately burned—a house or two ex-

cepted, in which I confined the prisoners—and the cattle and

other stock to be shot. I then left the infantry to guard the pris-

oners. * * * * I biu'nt, on this occasion, thi-ee considera-

ble villages, took several horses, killed many cattle, and retm-ned

to the town I iu-st burnt, where I left the prisoners, and en-

camped. * * * * At 4, on the morning of the 18th, I or-

dered the reveille to be beaten, and the oflieers convened at my
tii-e a short time afterward. While we were in council, and about

half an horn* before day, my camp was most fru-iously attacked by

a large party of Indians, preceded by and accompanied with a

most hideous yell. This immediately broke up the council, and

every man ran to his post."

The encampment was of the usual fonu. The infantry and

riflemen were in the front line, the company of Capt. Elliott on

the right, Butler's in the center and Alexander's on the loft. Maj.

Ball's squadron occupied the right of the rear line; Col. Simi-all's

regiment the left and'the other half of the rear line. The attack

was commenced at the angle formed of the left of Capt. Hopkins'

troops and the right ot Garrard's, but soon became general fi-om

the entrance of the right to the left of Ball's S(juadron. Every

man, officer and soldier stood firm, animated and encouraged each

other. After an action of more than an horn', the enemy fled with

IM'ecipitation, having suffered great loss. Fifteen Indians were

found dead on the battle-field, and many more were probably car-

ried away. The Indian force engaged in the battle was inferior

to that of Col. Campbell, whose loss was reported at eight killed

and forty-two wounded, several others afterwiu'd dying of their

wounds.

The Indians who were taken prisoners were nearly all Mun-
sies. and were included in those who composed Silver Heel's band.

The villages destroyed were situated on the banks of the river, at

points fifteen or twenty miles distant fj'om its junction with the

Wabash River, the site of the principal Mississinewa village.

" Lieutenant Colonel Campbell sent two messengers to the Dela-

wai-es who lived on AVhite River, and who had been previously

directed and requested to abandon their towns on that river, and to

remove into the State of Ohio. In these messages, he expressed his

' regi'et at unfortunately killing some of their people,' and urged

them to move to the Shawanoe settlement on the Auglaize

River." Not long afterward, the Delawares, with a small niunber

of Miamis, moved to the State of Ohio, and there placnd them-

selves under the protection of the United States Government.

An expedition, composed of about one hundred and thirty-seven

mounted men, under the command of Col. Joseph Bartholomew,

in June, 1813, started from Valonia toward the Delaware towns

on the West Fork of White River, with the intention to sui-prise

and punish some hostile Indians supi)osed to be Im-king about

those villages. This expedition was made up of parts of thi'ee

companies of rangers, one of which was conunanded by Cai^t. Will-

iam.son Dunn, another by Capt. James Bigger, and a third by

Caiit. C. Peyton, with a small detachment of militia under Maj.

Depauw, of Harrison County. In a letter ^vi'itten by ('ol. Bar-

tholomew and addressed to Gov, Posey, we have the following brief

accoimt of the movements of the expedition: "Lieut. Col. John

Tipton, of Harrison County, and Maj. David Owen, of Kentucky,

acted as Aids. AVe left Valonia on the 11th inst. [June, 1813],

and pursued a eoiu-se between north and northeast, about one

hundred miles, to theujiper Delaware town on AMiite River. AVe

arrived there on the 1 5th, and found the principal part of the

town had been bm"nt thi'ee or four weeks jjrevious to our getting

there. We found, however, a considerable quantity of corn in the

fom- remaining houses. We went fi-om there, on the [10th]. down

White River a west coiu-se, and passed another village, three or

fom- miles below, which had also been biu-nt. At the distance of

twelve miles below the upper town, we came to anothei- small vil-

lage, not burnt. Here we discovered the signs of Indians who

had come to this village for the purpose of canning ofl" corn. On

the morning of the 17th, Capt. Dunn, Lieut. Shields and myself,

with thirty men. took the trail, and pursued it about a mile, when

we met with three of the Indian horses, which we secured. The

woods being very thick, we found it necessary to leave most of om-

horses, imder a small guard, and took with us only six mounted

men, which were kept iu the rear. After following the buck trail

-^
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of the Indian Lorses two miles fm-ther, we discovered a camp of

two Indians on a high piece of ground. In attempting to stir-

round them, they discovered one of our flanking parties, and im-

mediately broke and ran. They were, however, fired on, and one

killed. The mounted men were ordered to charge; but, before

they could get near to the surviving Indian, he had got into some

bnish and hid himself. One of Capt. Peyton's rangers, being

thi'own from his horse on retiu'ning, was considerably in the rear,

and, coming suddenly and tmexpectedly on the Indian, who had

concealed himself, he was fired on. and dangerously wounded

through the left hip. The Indian then made his escape to a

swamp, where he could not be found. At the same time that we

had set out on the Indian ti-ail, the main force moved on to the

lower town. They found no fresh appearance of Indians there,

bxit much of their having some time previously fi'equented it to

cany off corn. The lower town had, from appearances, been

burnt early in the winter. We found at all the towns from eight

hundred to one thousand bushels of corn, and, discovering that

the hostile Indians were making use of it [we destroyed it]. We
conceived it was the more necessary to do this, as the corn would,

if not destroyed, enable considerable bodies of the enemy to fall

upon and harass o\vc fi'ontier. Having the wounded man to take

care of, whom we had to carry on a horse littei-, it was thought

prudent to retm-n to Valonia, at which place we arrived on the

21st [June]."

A further expedition was organized on the 1st of July. 1813,

by Col. William Bussell, of the Seventh United States Regiment,

the force amounting to 573 effective men, designed to operate

against the Indian villages near the mouth of the Mississinewa.

The expedition left Valonia early in the month, encountering

much rainy weather and consequent high waters, from which the

provisions suffered gi-eatly. It proceeded first to the Delaware towns

;

thence to those on the Mississinewa, finding there four or five dis-

tinct villages, one of which was strongly fortified, and had adjoining

it a very considerable encampment of Indians. These had evi-

dently been evacuated by their former occupants early in the spring

;

they were, however, all destroyed. Proceeding thence down the

Wabash to the Eel Biver town; to Winamac village; to the

Prophet's town, and, then, recrossing the Wabash, the expedition

took the Winnebago towns in its route to Fort Harrison, meeting

with no formidable oi^position by hostile Indians. In the latter

part of the month, a few Indians having been discovered in the

vicinity of the settlements on White River, a company of rangers

was sent in pursuit. Little was accomplished, however, except to

recover three horses that had been stolen—the Indians escaped.

In the meantime, the battle at River Raisin had been fought on

the 22d of January, resulting in a hon'ible massacre of the whites

under Gen. Winchester. The siege of Fort Meigs, which contin-

ued from the 28th of April to the iJth of May, had ended in a de

cided victory to the officers and soldiers imder the command of

Gen. Harrison, over Col. Proctor, in command of the combined

forces of the British and Indians. On the 2d of August, 1813,

Fort Stephenson, on the site of Lower Sandusky, under command

of Maj. George Croghan, was attacked by a British force consist-

ing of about five hundred regulars and fi-om seven to eight hun-

dred Indians, also commanded by Col. Proctor. The fight was a

fierce one, Imt the defense of the fort was maintained, though the

opposition was nearly eight to one of the garrison.

From, that time forward, the frequent defeats sustained by

the Indians, and the scarcity of supplies, had the effect to chock

their warlike spirit and to induce a spii'itof compromise. Before

the opening of spring, in 1814, deputies fi'om the Miamis and

Pottawatomies, and other Northwestern tribes, assembled at Day-

ton, Ohio, where they were informed of the terms upon which their

propositions for alliance would be accepted by the Government

and people of the United States. Accordingly, after a lengthy

conference upon the subject, a treaty was concluded at Greenville

on the 22d of July, the effect of which was to virtually close the

Indian wars in Indiana Ten-itory, other than occasional depre-

datory incursions into the fi'ontier settlements of Indiana and Il-

linois Territories.

CHAPTEE XI.

BLACK HAWK' WAK.
Origin' of the Difficulty in the Treaty with tue Sacs-

He Resists the Removal of his Band west of the Mis-

sissippi—Complaints BY' Skttlers—Gov. Rf.y'nolds Notifies
Gen. Gaines of the United States Army-—Volunteeks
Called For-PitoiiRESs of the Expedition—Movements of

Maj. Stillman—Capture ok BlaOK Hawk and Defeat of

his Forces—Gen. Henry in Pursuit—Attacks Black Hawk
AND Defeats Him—The L.\tter Retires—Incidents.

IN 1804, Gen. Harrison, as Governor of Indiana Territory, a

Commissioner on the part of the United States, pm-chased

from the Sacs and Foxes, at St. Louis, a large extent of territory,

" beginning at a point on the Missouri River, opposite the mouth

of the Gasconade River; thence in a direct course so as to strike

the River Jefferson, at the distance of thii-ty miles from its mouth,

and down the said Jefferson to the Mississippi ; thence up the

Mississippi to the mouth of the Ouisconsin River, and up the

same to a point which shall be thirty-six miles in a direct line

from the mouth of said river; thence by a direct line, to the point

where the Fox River (a branch of the Illinois) leaves the small

lake called Sakaegan; thence down the Fox River to the Illinois

River, and down the same to the Mississippi "—and in consider-

ation of the friendship and protection of the United States, as

likewise goods to the value of $2,234, then delivered, and a fui'-

ther annuity of $1,000, to be paid them annually, in goods, the

said tribes ceded and relinquished forever to the United States

all the lands included within the aforesaid limits. These lands

were subsequently smweyed and sold by the United States, and

the purchasers, as a natural consequence, settled upon their lands

and made improvements thereon. A part of the tract so ceded to

the United States, sold and settled upon, had been the ancient

metropolis of the Indian nation inhabiting that territory, which,

it seems, had been abandoned by some of those Indians reluct-

antly- even with a pm-pose of resistance. Black Hawk was one

of those malcontents, who, from the beginning, had denied the

validity of the several ti-eaties under which the title thus exer-

cised by the whites had been acquired. He was at this time an

old man; had been a warrior fi'om his youth; had also led many

a war party on the trail of the enemy, and had never been de-

feated. In the war of 1812, he had been in the service of En-

gland, and an Aid-de-camp of Tecumseh. A firm ally of Great

Britain, he cordially hated the Americans, and, at the close of the

war, had never joined in making peace with them: but, on the

other hand, he and his band of followers had always kept up their

connection with Canada, and were ever ready for a wrn- with our

people. Brooding over his imagined as real wi'ongs, he contin-

ued to thirst for revenge. He resisted the order of the Govern-
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ment for the removal of his baud west of the Mississippi. Al-

leging that some depredations had been committed on their prop-

erty by the whites during their absence on a hunting expedition,

he was highly incensed, and, in the spring of 1.N31, after his re-

turn from the winter hunt, he recrossed the river with his women
and children and 300 wan-iors of the British band, with some Pot-

tawatomies and Kickapoos, to establish himself upon his ancient

hunting-gi'ounds, and in the principal village of his nation.

With this pirrpose in view, he ordered the white settlers away,

threw down their fences, um-oofed their houses, cut up their gi-ain.

drove off and killed their cattle, and threatened the people with

death if they remained. Complaints were made by the settlers

to Gov. Reynolds, on account of these depredations, and steps

were immediately taken by the proper authorities to punish the

offenders and protect the property of the settlers.

Gen. Gaines, of the United States Aimy, with some fifteen

hundi-ed volunteers and a detachment fi-om the regular ai-my. im-

mediately proceeded to the scene of anticipated conflict. This

was in the month of June, 1831, and the place of rendezvous was

in the vicinity of Rockport. III. "WTien the volunteers reached the

Indian town, they found no enemy there, the Indians having,

in the meantime, departed in their canoes to the western side of

the Mississippi River. " The enemy having escaped, the vohm-

teers wei'e determined to be revenged upon something. The rain

descended in ton-ents, and the Indian wigwams would have fm--

nished a comfoi'table shelter ; but, notwithstanding the rain, the

whole town was soon wi'apped in flames, and thus perished an an-

cient village, which had once been the delightful home of six or

seven thousand Indians. The volunteers marched to Rock Island

next morning, and here they encamped for several days, precisely

where the town of Rock Island is now situated." Gen. Gaines

manifesting a disposition to pur.sue the Indians across the Mis-

sissippi and punish them, Black Hawk and his liand, considering

discretion the better part of valor, came forwai'd and asked for

peace. A treaty was fomied, then and there, by which these hos-

tiles agi'eed to remain forever after on the west side of the river,

and never recross it without permission of the President, or the

Governor of the State, ratifying, also, the treaty of 1S04. aliove

refen-red to. and to remain at peace.

Notwithstanding this treaty, however, early in the sjiring of

1832, Black Hawk and the disaffected Indians prepared to re as-

sert their claim upon the ceded territoiy. The Sacs and Foxes

were divided into two parties, one of which was of the warlike

band, and commanded by Black Hawk, while the other was peace-

ably disposed, and was commanded by Keokuk, who was not only

a sagacious leader of his people, but gifted with a stining elo-

quence, which enabled him to retain the Uu-ger portion of his na-

tion in amity with the white people. On the contrary. Black

Hawk, who was a rival of Keokuk, secured the co-o]3eration of

nearly all the bold, turbulent spirits, who delighted in mischief

—indeed, the chivalry of the nation. "With these, the chivahic

chief recrossed the Mississippi, in violation of his agi'eement, and

directed his march to the Rock River coimtry. and. by marching

up the river into the country of the Pottawatomies and Winneba-

goes, he aimed to make them his allies also. Gov. Reynolds, upon

being informed of the facts, made another call for volunteers, and

in a few days 1,800 men awaited marching orders.

The army proceeded by way of Oquaka to the mouth of Rock

River, where the volunteers, under Gen. Whiteside, and the reg-

ulars, under Gen. Atkinson, were separated into two divisions,

the former marching to the Prophet's town, which they destroyed.

and then marched to Dixon, forty miles fmtliei- ii|iili(' liv.T. wliilc

Gen. Atkinson proceeded up the river to the same points iu keel-

boats, with provisions. On the ]2th of May, a pm-ty under Maj.

Stillman began their mai-ch. reaching " Old Man's Creek " late in

the evening, where they encamped for the night. Early iu the

evening, they were drawn into an ambuscade and defeated by a

party of Indians under Black Hawk, and suffered considerable loss.

Having thu-s gained an advantage, tlie Indians were oncoiu-aged

to commit fiu'ther depredations; accordingly, they scatteretl over

the country, some of them fiu'ther up Rock River, and others to-

ward the nearest white settlements. A piu-ty munbering about

seventy attacked a small settlement on Indian Creek, a ti'ib\itary

of Fox River, and there, within fifteen miles of Ottawa, they mas-

sacred fifteen persons, men, women and chihh-en, and took two

young women prisonex-s, who were hmi-ied by forced marches be-

yond the reach of pm-suit. Subsequently, these prisoners were

ransomed, and retm-ned safely to their friends.

Soon after the disaster suffered by the detachment under Maj.
j

Stillman, a council of war was held, in which it was determined

to march back to the scene of defeat with a sufficient force to s>ic-

cessfully combat the enemy. Reaching the sj»t, however, the In-

dians were gone. .At this time, the army amounted to 'J.-tOO men,

but, their tenn of enlistment having nearly expired, they refused

to sei-ve longer, and were discharged on the 27th and 28th of May.

Meanwhile. 3.000 Illinois militia had been called out, and, on

the 20th of Jime following, they rendezvoused at Peru, and

marched forward to Rock River, where they were joined by the

regular troops, and the whole force was placed under the com-

mand of Gen. Atkinson.

" On the 24th of June, Black Hawk and his 200 warriors were

repulsed by Maj. Demint, witli but 150 militia: this skirmish

took place between Rock River and Galena. » * * This de-

tachment hearing of Black Hawk's army, pm-sued and ovei-took

them, on the 21st of July, near the Wisconsin River, and in the

neighborhood of the Blue Mounds. Gen. Hemy, who commanded

that party, formed with his troops three sides of a hollow square,

and in that oi'der received the attack of the Indians; two attempts

to break the ranks were made by the natives in vain; and then a

general charge was made by the whole body of Americans, and

with such success that, it is said, fifty-two of the red men were

left dead upon the field, while but one American was killed, and

eight wounded. Before this action, Henry had sent word of his

motions to the main army, by whom he was immediately rejoined,

and. on the 28th of July, the whole crossed the Wisconsin in pur

suit of Black Hawk, who was retiring toward the Mississippi.

Upon the bank of that river, nearly opposite the Upper loway,

the Indians were overtaken and again defeated, on the 2d of -Au-

gust, with a loss of 150 men. while of the whites but eighteen

fell. This battle entirely broke the power of Black Hawk; he

fled, but was seized by the Winnebagoes, and, on the 27th, was

delivered to the officers of the United States at Prairie du Chien."*

It was about the middle of May, 1832, when the annoimcement

was made that Black Hawk and his braves were on the war-path,

and al»ut to invade the territoiyoccupied by settlers on the Tip-

pecanoe and Wabash Rivers, comprising those in Can-oil, Tippe-

canoe and other adjacent counties. The nunor produced every-

where the utmost consternation and dismay, causing many to de-

sert their homes and seek places of safety elsewhere. In the

midst of this excitement, self-protection was the prevailing senti-

ment in this commimity. As a precautionary measure, Capt. An-
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drew AVood, with some twenty or twenty-five citizens, started out of the Monon, whence, having satisfied themselves that no Indians

on a scouting expedition up the Tippecanoe River; but, after had been there, nor were likely to be, after leaving a guard at

traversing the borders of the Grand Prairie for a considerable dis- the house of Malachi Gray, they returned home, well satisfied

tance, the expedition penetrated the prairie as far as the mouth with the success of the expedition and the safety of the frontier.

PERIOD OF CIVILIZATION,

GHAPTEE I.

Oroanization of the Territory Northwest of the Ohio
River—Brief Review of Proceedings Under that Act-
Territorial DiMESSiONS—Mames of so.me of the Chief
Officers—Division or the Territory—New Boundaries-
Miscellany.

TT will be remembered that the large extent of territory lying

-L west of the Ohio River, after the close of the Revolution and

the ratification of the treaty of peace between the United States

and the kingdom of Great Britain, was claimed and acknowledged

to be owned by the State of Viiginia.

By the surrender of Lord Cornwallis at Yorktown, on the 19th

of October, 1781, the struggle for the independence of the colonies

was virtual h' closed, but the final treaty of peace was concluded

at Paris, on the 3d day of September, 1783, and ratified by the

Congress of the Confederation of States on the 14th of January,

1784. Prior to that time, however, the General Assembly of the

State of Virginia, on the 2d of January, 1781, resolved that, on

certain conditions, they would cede to Congress, for the benefit

of the United States, all the right, title and claim which the State

of Virginia had to the teiTitory northwest of the River Ohio. This

resolution was passed pm'suant to the provisions of an act of Con-

gress of the 6th day of September, 1780, recommending "to the

several States in the Union, having claims to waste and unappro-

priated lands in the Western country, a liberal cession to the

United States, of a portion of their respective claims, for the com-

mon benefit of the Union." Subsequently, on the 13th of Sep-

tember, 1783, Cougi-ess, by their act of that date, stipulated cer-

tain terms upon which the cession before proposed would be ac-

cepted, provided the Legislature of that State would approve the

same. Accordingly, the General Assembly of the State of Vir-

ginia, by their act passed December 20, 1783, after i-ecitiug the

preliminary proceedings had in the premises, declared that, al-

though the terms proposed " do not come fully up to the propo-

sitions of this commonwealth, ai'e conceived, on the whole, to ap-

proach so nearly to them, as to induce this State to accept thereof

in full confidence that Congress will, in justice to this State for

the liberal cession she has made, earnestly press upon the other

States claiming large tracts of waste and imcultivated territory,

the propriety of making cessions equally liberal, for the common
benefit and supiJort of the Union." The following are the terms

and conditions upon which the cession was iniidc iiidiiding the

boundaries and conditions, reservations, etc.

:

" Hi- if ciiiictcd III/ the (•'riirral Axsriiihlij, Thai it sliall and may
be lawful f„r the Delegates of this State to the Congress of the

United Slates, in- sucli of tliem as shall be assembled in Congress,

and the said I)i'lcgates, or such of them so assembled, are hereby

fully authorized and empowered, for and on behalf of this State,

by proper deed or instrument in writing, under their hands and

seals, to convey, transfer, assign, and make over unto the United

States in Congress assembled, for the benefit of the said States,

all right, title and claim, as well of soil as jm-isdictiou, which this

commonwealth hath to the territory or tract of country, within

the limits of the Virginia charter, situate, lying and being to the

northwest of the River Ohio, subject to the terms and conditions

contained in the before-recited act of Congress of the 13th day

of September last, that is to say: Upon condition that the terri-

tory so ceded shall be laid out and formed into States, contain-

ing suitable extent of territory, not less than 100 nor more than

150 miles square, or as near thereto as circumstances will admit;

and that the States so formed shall be distinct Republican States,

and admitted members of the Federal Union, having the same

rights of sovereignty, freedom and independence, as the other

States; that the necessary and reasonable expenses incurred by

this State in subduing any Briuish posts, or in maintaining forts

and garrisons within and for the defense, or in acquiring any pai't

of the ten-itory so ceded or relinquished, shall be fully reimbm^sed

by the United States; and that one Commissioner shall be ap-

pointed bj' Congress, one by this commonwealth, and another b)-

those two Commissioners, who, or a majority of them, shall be

authorized and empowered to adjust and liquidate the account of

the necessary and reasonable expenses iuem-red by this State,

which they shall judge to be comprised within the intent and

meaning of the act of Congi-ess of the 10th of October, 1780, re-

specting such expenses. That the French and Canadian inhabi-

tants and other settlers of the Kaskaskias, St. Vincent's, and the

neighboring villages, who have professed themselves citizens of

Virginia, shall have their possessions and titles conlu-med to them,

and be protected in the enjoyment of their rights and liberties.

That a quantity not exceeding 150,000 acres of land, promised by

this State, shall be allowed and granted to the then Colonel, now
General, George Rogers Clai-k, and to the officers and soldiers of

his regiment, who marched with him when the posts of Ka«-

kaskias "and St. Vincent's wei'e reduced, and to the officers

and soldiers that have been since incorporated into the said regi-

ment, to be laid off in one tract, the length of whicli is not to ex-

ceed double the breadth, in such place on the northwest side of the

Ohio as a majority of the officers shall choose, and to be aftei-wiu-d

divided among the said officers and soldiers in due proportion,

according to the laws of Virginia. That in case the quantity of

good lands on the southeast side of the Ohio, upon the waters of

the Cumberland River, and between the Green River and Ten-

nessee River, which have been reserved by law for the Virginia

troops uiion Continental establishment, should, from the North

Carolina line bearing in further upon the Cumberland lands than

was expected, prove insufficient for their legal bounties, the defi-

ciency should be made up to said troops in good hmds, to be laid

off between the Rivers Scioto and Little Miami, on the northwest
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side o£ the River Ohio, iir such proiiortions as have been engaged

to them by the laws of Virginia. That all the lands within the

territory ceded to the United States, and not reserved for or ap-

propriated to any of the before-mentioned piu'poses, or disposed

of in bounties to the officers and soldiers of the American army,

shall be considered as a common fund of such of the United States

as have beoome, or shall beaome, members of the confederation or

federal alliance of the said States, Virginia inclasive, according to

their usual respective proportions in the general charge and expend-

iture, and shall be faithfully and bona fide disposed of for that

purpose, and for no other use or purpose whatsoever, Prorided,

that the trust hereby reposed in the Delegates of this State shall

not be exeauted unless three of them at least are present in Con-

gress."

Pursuaut to the authji-ity aforesaid, and iu strict accjrd with

its provisions, Thomas Jefferson, Samuel Hardy, Arthur Lee and

James Monroe, Delegates in Congress fi-om the State of Virginia,

on the 1st day of March, 1784, executed a deed of cession, by

which they transferred to the United States, on the conditions

named in the preceding ai'tiele, all right, title and claim of Vir-

ginia to the country northwest of the Ohio River. The deed so

executed by the Delegates representing the commonwealth of Vir-

ginia, was tendered to and immediately accepted by the Congress

of the United States. Without delay thereafter, Congress referred

the subject matter of providing for the disposition of the terri-

tory thus acquired, and suitable laws for the government thereof,

to a committee, consisting of Messrs. Jefferson, of Virginia; Chase,

of Maryland; and Howell, of Rhode Island. This committee

after deliberation reported an ordinance for its temporarj- gov-

ernment on the 23d of April of the same year. Subsequently,

however, on the 13th of July, 1787, an ordinance was passed re-

pealing and making void the provisions of the preceding ordi-

nance. This ordinance prescribed a series of regulations for the

better government of the new territory, making the same into one

district, but subject to division into ttvo, as might be fomid expe-

dient. Article 5 of this ordinance provides, among other things,

that " there shall be formed in the said territory not less than

thi-ee nor more than five States; and the boundaries of the States,

as soon as Virginia shall alter her act of cession, and consent to

the same, shall become fixed and established as follows, to wit:

The western State in the said teiTitory shall be bounded by the

Mississippi, the Ohio and the Wabash Rivers; a direct linedi'awu

fi-om the Wabash and Post Vincent's, due north; to the territorial

line between tlie United States and Canada, and by the said terri-

torial line to the Lake of the AVouds and Mississippi. The

middle States shall be boixnded by the said direct line, the

Wabash from Post Vincent's to the Ohio, by the Ohio, by a

direct line drawn due north fi-om the mouth of the Great Miami

to the said territorial line, and by the said temtorial line. The

eastern States shall be bounded by the last-mentioned direct line,

the Ohio, Pennsylvania, and the said territorial line; provided,

however, and it is further understood and declared, that the boimd-

ai-ies of these thi-ee States shall be subject so fai- to be altered,

that if Congress shall hereafter find it expedient, they shall have

authority to form one or two States in that part of the said terri-

tory which lies north of an east-and-west line di-awn thi-ough the

southerly bend or extreme of Lake Michigan. And whenever

any of the said States shall have 60,000 free inhabitants therein,

such shall be admitted, by its Delegates, into the Congress of the

United States, on an equal footing with the original States, in all

respects whatever; and shall be at liberty to foi-m a permanent

constitution and State government, provided the constitution and

government so to be formed shall be Republican, and in conform-

ity to the principles contained in these ai-ticles: and, so far as it

can be consistent with the general interest of the confederacy,

such admission shall be allowed at an earlier period, and when

there may be a less number of free inhabitants in the State than

60,000." The provisions of this aiticle, it will be seen, ai-e in

conflict with the conditions prescribed by the act of Virginia ced-

ing the territory to the United States, and the deed made and ac-

cepted in conformity therewith, in this, that the ordinance of ces-

sion provided " that the teii'itory so ceded shall be laid out and

formed into States, containing suitable extent of territory, not less

than 100 nor more than 15(.) miles square, or as near thereto as

circumstances will admit "—hence the condition contained in the

article under consideration—" as soon as Virginia shall alter her

act of cession, and consent to the same." In order to make her

act of cession conform to the provisions contained in the ordinance

for the government of the new territory, the General Assembly

of the Commonwealth of Virginia, on the 30th of December, 1788,

enacted as follows: " Whereas, the United States, in Congress as-

sembled, did, on the 7th day of July. A. D. 1786, state certain

reasons, showing that a division of the tenutory which hath been

ceded to the said United States by this commonwealth, into States,

in conformity to the terms of cession, shoiald the same be adhered

to, would be attended with many inconveniences, and did recom-

mend a revision of the act of cession, so far as to empower Con-

gress to make such a division of the said territory into distinct

and Republican States, not more than five nor less than three in

number, as the situation of that coimtry and future circumstances

might require." After reciting Article 5 of the foregoing ordi-

nance for the government of the territory, and the expediency of

the recommendation of Congress, enacted " That the afore-recited

article of compact between the Statas, and the people and States iu

the territory northwest of the Ohio River, be, and the same is

hereby ratified and confirmed, anything to the contrary, in the

need of cession of the said territory by this commonwealth to the

United States, notwithstanding."

Ai'tlcle 6 provided that " There shall be neither slavery nor

involuntary sei-vitude in the said territory, otherwise than in the

pimishment of crimes, whereof the party shall have been duly

convicted.

"

In October, 1783, the General Assembly of Virginia passed

an act for laying off the town of Clarksville. at the Falls of the

Ohio, in the county of Illinois. By this act it was provided that

lots of half an acre each should be sold at piablic auction for the

best price they would bring. One of the conditions of the sale

was that the pm'chaser was required, within thi-ee years from the

day of sale, to build a dwelling house. " twenty feet by eighteen

at least, with a brick or stone chimney." William Fleming, John

Edwards, John Campbell, Walker Daniel, George R. Clai-k, Abra-

ham Chaplin, John Montgomery, John Bailey. Robert Todd and

AVilliam Clark were designated as Trustees of the town.

The ordinance for the government of the Xorthwestera Terri-

tory took effect and was in force from and after its passage, on

the 13th of July, 1787, and, pursuant to that act. Gen. Arthm- St.

Clair, on the 5th of October following, was elected, by Congr-ess,

Governor. In July, 1788. Gen. St. Clair, having accepted the po

sition, an'ived at the new town of Mai'ietta, at the mouth of the

River Muskingum, and began to organize the government of the

Northwestern Territory, in ai'cordance with the provisions of the

ordinance prescriliing the regulations therefor. Samuel Holden
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Parsons, James Mitchell Tarunin and John Cleves Symmes were

the Judges of the General Court of the territory, who, with the

Governor, were the authority for determining the efficiency and

sufficiency of local legislation for the territory, and as such es-

tablished an excellent code of laws. All these ordinances and

proceedings, it will be remembered, were declared and had vinder

and during the existence of the Confederation of States, prior to

the formation and adoption of the present national constitution;

hence, in order to make those early regulations conform to the

new order of things, it was necessary that a revision of them be

made by the Congress of the United States as the highest legisla-

tive authority in the General Government. Accordingly, by an

act approved August 7, 1789, Congress, in order that the original

ordinance might continue to have full effect, made the necessary

provisions to that end, by directing that the mode formerly {pre-

scribed for furnishing the General Government with any infor-

mation regarding the territory be so changed that such communi-

cations be made to the President of the United States, and that he

should nominate, and by and with the advice and consent of the Sen-

ate, appoint all officers which, by the said ordinance, were appointed

" b}' the United States in Congress assembled," and grant the nec-

essary commissions Section 2 of this act provided further " That,

in case of the death, removal, resignation, or necessary absence,

of the Governor of the said territory, the Secretary thereof shall

be, and he is hereby authorized and required to execute all the

powers and perform all the duties of the Governor, during the

vacancy occasioned by the removal, resignation or necessary ab-

sence of the Governor." Thenceforward, the affairs of the terri-

torial government were in conformity with the national authority.

THE TEEKITOKY DIVIDED.

By the act of Congress approved May 7, 1800, it was provided

" That, fi-om and after the 4th day of July next, all that part of

the territory of the United States northwest of the Ohio River,

which lies to the westward of a line beginning at the Ohio oppo-

site the mouth of Kentucky Kiver and muning thence to Fort

Recovery and thence north until it shall intersect the territorial

line between the United States and Canada, shall for the purposes

of temporary government, constitute a separate Territory, and be

called the Indiana Ten-itory." The government of this new Terri-

tory was in all respects similar to that provided for the old terri-

tory, with the addition that, so far " as relates to the organization

of a General Assembly therein, * « * » whenever satisfac-

tory evidence shall be given to the Governor thereof, that such is

the wish of a majority of the freeholders, notwithstanding there

may not be therein 5,000 fi-ee male inhabitants of the age of

twenty-one years. Prnrided. That, until there shall be 5,000 free

male inhabitants of twenty-one years and upward, in said Terri-

tory, the whole number of Representatives to the General Assem-

bly shall not l)e less than seven- nor more than nine, to be appor-

tioned by the Governor to the several counties in said TeiTitory,

agi'eoably to the number of free males of the age of twenty-one

years and upward, which they may respectively contain."

It was further provided by said act "That, whenever that pai't

of the territory of the United States which lies to the eastward

of a line beginning at the mouth of the Great Miami River, and

running thence, due north, to the territorial line between the

United States and Canada, shall be erected into an indejiendent

State, and a,draitted into the Union on an equal footing with the

original States, thenceforth said line shall become and remain

permanently the boundary line between such State and the In-

diana Territory, anything in this act contained to the contrary

notwithstanding." And fm-ther, " That, until it shall be other-

wise ordered by the Legislstm-es of the said Territories respect-

ively, Chillicothe, on Scioto River, shall be the seat of the gov-

ernment of the territory of the United States northwest of the

Ohio River; and that St. Vincennes, on the "Wabash River, shall

be the seat of government for the Indiana Territory."

Indiana Territory was divided by an act of Congress, approved

February 3, 1800, prescribing "That, fi'om and after the 1st day

of March next, all that part of the Indiana TeiTitory which lies

west of the Wabash River, and a direct line di-awn from the said

Wabash River and Post Vincennes, due north, to the territorial

line between the United States and Canada, shall, for the piu--

poses of temporary government, constitute a separate Territory,

and be called Illinois "—leaving the boimdaiy of Indiana Terri-

tory substantially as it is now as a State, except that the penin-

sula of Michigan had been set apart as a distinct Territoiy by the

act of Congress of January 11, 1805, with a line separating the

two Territories as at present existing between the two States.

CHAPTER ir.

I X D I A iV A T E 11 R I T R Y.

When and How Fokmed—Its Boundahies and First Officers-
Seat OF Government—Organization and Subsequent Pro-
ceedings—Legislature and its Principal Enactments-
Delegates IN Congress, their Acts and Influence-
General Review of the Tbrritobal Government—Steps
TOWARD the ORGANI/ATION OF A STATE GOVERNMENT—THE
Result, etc.

AS has been already shown, the area afterward known as In-

diana Territory was set apart from the teiritoiy of the

United States northwest of the Ohio River, by act of Congress

appi'oved May 7, ISOO. by which it appears that the material por-

tions of the ordinance of July 13, 1787. prescribing a form and

regulations for the government of the Ten-itory ceded by the State

of Virginia, continued in force and constituted the basis of the

oi'ganic law of Indiana Territory, and tlie people residing witliin

its limits were invested with all the rights, privileges and advan-

tages granted and secm-ed to the people by the original ordinance.

The boundaries of the territorial jiu-isdiction of Indiana were as

defined in the concluding portion of the preceding chapter, and

in efi'ect the same as now, with the difference in the eastern por-

tion between what was known as the ten-itorial line, extending

from the Ohio opposite the mouth of the Kentucky River north-

ward to Fort Recovery, and a line running due north fi-om the

mouth of the Great Miami River—the western boundai-y of tlie

State of Ohio—which, during the existence of Indiana TeiTitory,

was subject to the jurisdiction of Ohio, but, upon the adoption

of a State constitution, became a piu't of the State of Indiana.

On the 13th of May, 1800, AVilliam H. Hamson, a native of Vir-

ginia, was confirmed as Governor of the TeiTitory. and John Gib-

son, a native of Pemisylvania. and a distinguished pioneer (to

'

whom, in 177-t, the Indian chief [a Mingo] Logan, delivered his

celebrated speech), was appointed Secretary. Shortly afterward,

William Clark, Hem-y Vanderburgh and John Griffin were ap-

pointed Territorial Judges. The civilized population of the Ter-

ritory at that tiin<> was estimated at 4,875. The Secretary pro

ceedcd at once to Vincennes, the seat of the Territorial govern-

ment, where he arrived in the month of July of thatyeai", and pro-
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ceeded, in the absence of Gov. Harrison, who did not arrive until

Jannaiy, 1801, to appoint several of the Territorial oiEcers, and

to provide for the administration of the laws. On the 10th of

January, Gov. Harrison issued a proclamation requiring the

Judges of the Territoi-y to attend at the seat of government for the

piu'pose of adopting and publishing " such laws as the exigencies

of the times " required, and foi' the performance of other acts con-

formable to the ordinances and laws of Congi-ess for the govern-

ment of the Territory." These officers met on the 12th of Jan-

uary, and continued in session until the 20th of the month, when
they adjoiu'ned, having, during the session, adopted and published

seven laws and thi-ee resolutions. The titles of these laws and

resolutions were the following: 1. A law supplemental to a law

to regulate county levies. 2. A resolution concerning attorneys

and counselors at law. 3. A law to regulate the practice of the

General Coirrt on appeals and wi-its of errors. 4. A law respect-

ing amendment and joefail. 5. A law establishing coui'tsof gen-

eral quarter sessions of the peace in the counties of Knox, Ban-

dolph and St. Clair. 0. An act repealing certain acts. T. A law

appointing a Territorial Treasm'er. 8. A resolution respecting

the establishment of ferries. 9. A law concerning the fees of

officers. 10. A resolution concerning the compensation to the

Clerk of the Legislature.

The Judges above named commenced the first session of the

General Coiut in the new Ten-itory at Vincennes, on the 3d of

March, 1801. The first Grand Jiu'y impaneled was composed of

nineteen persons, as follows: Luke Decker, Antoine Marchal, Jo-

seph Baird, Patrick Simpson, Antoine Petit, Andre Montplaisem',

John Ochiltree, Jonathan Marney, Jacob Tevebaugh, Alexander

Valley, Francois Tui'pin, Fr. Compagnoitte, Charles Languedoc,

Louis Severe, Fr. Languedoc, George Catt. Jolm Bt. Barois,

Abraham Decker and Philip Catt.

By virtue of the royal ordinance of Louis XV. King of France.

in 1721, re-enacting the edict of Louis XIII, of France, dated

April 23, 1615, the Company of the Indies was authorized to im-

port negro slaves into the province of Louisiana, which, at one

time, extended, on the west side of the Alleghany Mountains, over

all the teiTitory watered by the Mississippi and its ti'ibutaries

;

hence, some of the early French colonists who settled at Kaskas-

kia, and certain residents of Post Vincennes, were slaveholders,

and, during the period from 1721 to 1784, while the Northwestern

Territory was claimed successively by France, Great Britain and

Virginia, the right to so hold them was unquestioned by any leg-

islative authority. At the date last mentioned, however, March 1,

1784, that portion of the Ten-itory claimed by Virginia was trans-

ferred to the United States, in which, by the ordinance of July

13, 1787, it was declared that neither slavery nor involuntary ser-

vitude should exist, otherwise than in the punishment of crimes.

This provision extended to and was incorporated in the acts where-

by the authority of Indiana Territoiy was transferred to its jiu-is-

diction as a State Govermnent.

Gov. Han'ison, on the 22d of November, 1802, in compliance

with the request of many of the inhabitants of the Territory, is-

sued a proclamation notifying the people that an election would

be held on the 11th of December following, for the pm-pose of

choosing delegates to meet iu convention,. at Vincennes, on the

20th of that month, to consider the expediency of repealing or

suspending that article of the ordinance which prohibited the

holding of slaves. As a result of the deliberation of that conven-

tion, a memorial -was presented to Congress to that effect. The

committee, of which Mi'. Randolph, of Virginia, was Chairman,

wisely foreseeing that involuntary or even voluntary slavei'y would

not be conducive to the prosperity of the Territory or futm-e

State, reported adversely on the proposition, and Congress, in

adopting the report of that committee, refused to suspend the ai'ti-

cle, and left it in full force and effect.

On the 11th day of September, 1804, a majority of 138 of the

fi-eeholders of the Territory having declared that they were in

favor of organizing a Territorial General Assembly, Gov. HaiTi-

son issued a proclamation declaring that the Territory had passed

into the second grade of govermnent, as contemplated by the or-

dinance of 1787, and fixing Thursday, January 3, 1805, as the

time for holding an election in the several counties of the Teiri-

tory , to choose members of a House of Representatives, who would

be required to meet at Vincennes, on the 1st of February, for the

purpose of adopting measmes for the organization of a Ten-i-

torial Legislative Council. The meeting was held, in obedience

to that proclamation, on the 7th day of Februai-y, 1805, and se-

lected, by ballot, thej names of ten residents of the TeiTitoiy

to be forwarded to the President, who would select five out of

that number, and commission them as members of the Legislative

Coimcil of the Territory of Indiana. The following are the names

of the ten persons selected and sent to the President, as provid-

ed by the ordinance : John Rice Jones and Jacob Kuykendall,

of Knox County; Samuel Gwathmey and Marston Green Clark,

of Clai'k County: Benjamin Chambers, of Dearborn Count}';

Jean Francois Berry and John Hay, of St. Clair County: Pierre

Menard, of Randolph County; and James Maj' and James Hemy,
of Detroit, in the coimty of "Wayne.

President Jefferson, however, waived his right to designate

the names of five persons from the list of ten, and forwai-ded to

Gov. Hai-rison blank commissions, with authority to make the se-

lections and till the blanks with the names of suitable persons for

members of the Legislative Council, rejecting " laud-jobbers, dis-

honest men, and those who, though honest, might suffer them-

selves to be wai'ped by party prejudices."

By act of Congress, approved January 11, 1805, a few days

after the first meeting of the House of Representatives of In-

I

diana Territory, and before the organization of the Legislative

I Coimcil, the Territory of Indiana was divided, in order to estab-

lish the Territory of Michigan, which was separated from the In-

diana Territory fi-om and after June 30, 1805. by the following

I boundai'y: "All that part of the Indiana Territory which lies

north of a line di-awn east from the southerly bend of Lake Mich-

igan, until it shall intersect Lake Erie, and east of a line di-awn

fi-om the said southerly bend thi'ough the middle of said lake to

its northern extremity, and thence due north to the northern

boundary of the ITnited States." This separation transferred the

coimty of Wayne, in which Deti'oit was situated, from Indiana to

Michigan Territory.

Pursuant to the proclamation of Gov, Harrison, dated Jime 7,

1805, the first General Assembly or Legislatiu-e of Indiana Terri-

tory was held, commencing on the 29th of July. The members

composing the House of Representatives were Jesse B. Thomas,

of Dearborn County: Davis Floyd, of Clark Count}': Benjamin

Parke and John Johnson, of Knox County; Shadrach Bond and

William Biggs, of St. Clair Couuty; and George Fisher, of Ran-

doljjh County. Gov. Han'ison delivered his first message to " the

Legislative Council and House of Representatives of the Indiana

Territory on the 30th of July." At this session of the General

Assembly, Benj amin Parke, a native of New Jersey, was elected, on

joint Ijallot. a delegate to represent the Territoi'y in Congress.
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In 1807, the first revision of the laws of the Territory, adopted

aud published by Gov. St. Clair and the Judges of the territory

northwest of the Ohio, and still in force, with those adopted and

published by Gov. Harrison and the Territorial Judges, took

})laoe, and were published at Vineennes, by Messrs. Stout & Smoot,

" printers to the Territory." The Committee of Revision con-

sisted of John Rice Jones and John Johnson.

On the 14th of December, 1815, the Legislature of Indiana

Territory adopted a memorial, which was presented to Congress

on the 28th, setting forth that, pursuant to the ordinance for the

formation of a Territorial Government, a census had been taken

of the fi-ee white inhabitants of the Territory, showing the ag

gregate number to be 03,897—more than the number necessary

to authorize the adoption of a State constitution and its admission

as such into the sisterhood of States; and asking Congi-ess to or-

der an election for that purpose, on the first Monday in May, 1816,

for Representatives to meet in convention and determine whether

a State Government be formed, and, if detenuined in favor of the

proposition, to fi-ame a constitution and fomi of government.

The memorial was presented, reported on January 5 ; the enab-

ling act was passed, and received the President's approval April

19, 1816.

CHAPTER III.

THE STATE OF INDIANA.
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AS has been already shown, the memorial presented by the

people of Indiana Territory asking for a charter under the

authority of which a constitution might be formed as the basis of

a State Government, and finally admitted as a State, had been ac-

cepted and an act passed and approved for the purposes named.

Section 1 of that act provided " That the inhabitants of the Ter-

ritory of Indiana be, and they are hereby authorized, to form for

themselves a constitution and State Government, and to assume

such name as they shall deem proper; and the said State, when

formed, shall be admitted into the Union upon the same footing

with the original States, in all respects whatever." The second

section fixed the boundaries of the State as follows: " Bounded

on the east l)y the meridian line which forms the western bound-

ary of the State of Ohio; on the south, by the River Ohio, from

the mouth of the Great Miami River to the mouth of the River

Wabash; on the west, by a line drawn along the middle of the

Wabash, from its mouth to a point where a due north line drawn

fi'om the town of Vineennes would last touch the northwestern

shore of the said river; and from thence by a due north line, imtil

the same shall intersect an east-and-west line drawn through a

point ten miles north of the southern extreme of Lake Michigan;

,,n the north, by the said east-and-west line until the same shall

iuti'rscft the tii-st-mentioned meridian line which forms the west-

ern boundary of the State of Ohio; Pmridecl, That the convention

hereinafter jn'ovided for, when formed, shall ratify the bounda-

ries aforesaid: otherwise, thoy shall be and remain as now pre-

scribed by the ordinance for the government of the territory north-

west of the River Ohio; Provided, also, That the said State shall

have conoiu'rent jurisdiction on the River Wabash, with the 'State

to be formed west thereof, so far as the said river shall form a

common boundary to both."

Section 3 provided for the qualifications of voters, and for the

holding of an election to determine the question of expediency as

to the formation of a State constitution, and, upon the determina-

tion of that question affii'matively, to form such a constitution. It

provides " That all male citizens of the United States, who shall

have an-ived at the age of twenty-one years, and resided within

the said Territory at least one year previous to thedayof election,

and shall have paid a county or Territorial tax; and all persons

having in other respects the legal qualifications to vote for Repre-

sentatives in the General Assembly of the said Territory, be and

they are hereby authorized to choose Representatives to form a

convention. * * * * A.nd the election for the Representa-

tives aforesaid shall be holden on the second Monday in May,

1816, throughout the several counties in the said Territory; and

shall be conducted in the same manner and under the same penal-

ties as prescribed by the laws of said Territory regulating elec-

tions therein for members of the House of Representatives."

Accordingly, said election was held on the second Monday,

which was the 13th day of May, pursuant to the foregoing pro-

vision, the result of which was the selection of the following per-

sons to represent the counties named:

Wayne County, four members—Jeremiah Cox, Patrick Baird,

Joseph Holman and Hugh Cull.

Franklin Coimty, five members—William H. Eads, James

Brownlee, Enoch McCarty, Robert Hanna, Jr., and James Noble.

Dearborn Coimty, three members—James Dill, Solomon Man-

waring and Ezra Ferris.

Switzerland County, one member—William Cotton.

Jefferson County, thi-ee members—David H. Maxwell, Samuel

Smock and Nathaniel Hunt.

Clai'k County, five members—Jonathan Jennings, James Scott,

Thomas Carr, John K. Graham and James Lemon.

Harrison County, five members—Dennis Pennington, Davis

Floyd, Daniel C. Lane, John Boone and Patrick Shields.

Washington County, five members —John Du Pauw, Samuel

Milroy, Robert Mclntyre, William Lowe and William Graham.

Knox County, five members—John Johnson, John Badollet,

William Polke, Benjamin Parke and John Benefiel.

Gibson County, four members—David Robb, James Smith,

Alexander Devin and Frederick Rappe.

Warrick County, one member—Daniel Grass.

Pen-y County, one member—Charles Polke.

Posey County, one member—Darm Lynn.

The session of the convention was commenced on the lOtli of

June at Corydon, and continued until the 29th, when, having

comj)leted its labors of forming a State constitution, and settled

the question of expediency thereby, it adjom-ned. Jonathan Jen-

nings presided over the deliberations of the convention, and AVill-

iam Hendricks was Secretary. In addition to the matter of form-

ing a State constitution, by the provisions of Section 6 of the en-

abling act, certain propositions were submitted for the considera-

tion of the convention: " First—That the section numbered 16,

in every township, aud when such section has been sold, gi-anted

or disposed of, other lands efjuivnleut thereto, and contiguous

to the same, shall be granted to the inhabitants of such town

ship for the use of schools." The second proposition had ref-

erence to the reservation of salt springs and the lands upon

which they were situated, not exceeding thirty-six entire sec-

tions, for the usi. of the people of the State, under such reg-

"W^
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ulations as the Legislatui'e might prescribe. ThirS—That

5 per cent of the net proceeds of the lands in the Territory should

be reserved for making public roads and canals, three-fifths of

which should be applied to those objects within the State, and

two-fifths for roads leading to the State, as might be directed by

Congress. The foui'th proposition reserved one entire township

of land for the use of a seminary of learning, regulated by the

State, and the fifth proposition reserved fom' sections of land,

which were granted to the State for the piu'pose of fixing the seat

of government thereon, to be located under the direction of the

State Legislature. If the propositions so submitted were accept-

ed by the convention, the provisions thereof should be obligatory

upon the United States to maintain the same. An ordinance-

passed by the convention and signed by the proper officers, on the

29th of June, 1816, sets forth its conclusions touching those prop-

ositions as follows: "That we do, for ourselves and om', posterity,

agree, determine, declai-e and ordain, that we will and do hereby

accept the propositions of the Congress of the I'nited States, as

made and contained in their act of the 19th day of April,

1816, entitled 'An act to enable the people of the Indiana TeiTi-

tory to foiTQ a State Government and constitution, and for the ad-

mission of such State into the Union, on an equal footing w/ith

the original States.' And we do fiu'ther, for om'selves and our

posterity, hereby ratify, confinn and establish the boundaries of

the said State of Indiana, as fixed, prescribed, laid down and es •

tablished, in the act of Congress aforesaid; and we do also fur-

ther, for om'selves and our posterity, hereby agree, determine,

declare and ordain, that each and every tract of land sold by the

United States, lying within the said State, and which shall be

sold from and after the 1st day of December next, shall be and

remain exempt fi-om any tax laid by order or under any authority

of the said State of Indiana, or by or under the authority of the

General Assembly thereof, whether for State, county or township,

or any other purpose whatever, for the term of five years from

and after the day of sale of any such tract of land; and we do,

moreover, for ourselves and our posterity, hereby declai-e and or-

dain, that this ordinance, and every part thei-eqf, shall forever be

and remain irrevocable and inviolate, without the consent of the

United States, in Congress assembled, first had and obtained for

the alteration thereof, or any part thereof."

Thus, the Territorial Government of Indiana was superseded

by a State Government on the 7th of November. 1810. and the

State was therefore formally admitted into the Union by a joint

resolution of Congress, approved on the 11th of December of the

same year.

On the 8th day of November, 1816, the day following that

upon which the State constitution took effect, the General Assem-

bly, in joint session, elected James Noble and Waller Taylor to

represent the State of Indiana in the Senate of the United States.

Subsequently, Robert A. New was elected Secretary of State;

William H. Lilley, Auditor of Piiblic Accounts: and Daniel C.

Lane, Treasurer of State. At the fii-st general election, held on

the first Monday in August. 1816, as in the constitution provided,

Jonathan Jennings was elected Governor, having received 5,211

votes, while his competitor, Thomas Posey, who was then Govern-

or of the Territory, received only 3,934 votes. Cln-istopher Har-

rison, of Washington County, was elected Lieutenant Governor,

and William Hendricks was elected the first Representative from

this State in the Lower House of Congress.

The followiug members composed the first General Assemlily

of the State of Indiana

:

Senate—William Polke, from Knox County; William Prince,

of Gibson County; Daniel Grass, for Posey, Peny and Warrick

Counties; Patrick Baird, of AVaTOe; John Conner, of Franklin;

John Du Pauw, for Washington, Orange and Jackson Counties;

John Paul, for Jefferson and Switzerland Counties: Ezra Ferris,

of Dearborn County; Dennis Pennington, of Harrison County;

and James Beggs, of Clark County—ten members.

House of Representatives—Joseph Holman, Ephraim Over,

man and John Scott, for Wayne County; James Noble, David

Mounts and James Brownlee, from Franklin Coimty; Amos Lane
and Erasmus Powell, fi-om Dearborn; John Dmnont, fi'om Swit-

zerland; Williamson Dunn and Samuel Alexander, from Jefferson;

Benjamin Ferguson, Thomas Carr and John K. Graham, fi'om

Clark: Davis Flbyd, Jacob Zenor and John Boone, from Hai'rison;

Samuel Milroy and Alexander Little, from Washington; Will-

iam Graham, from Jackson; Jonathan Lindley, fi'om Orange;

Isaac Blackford, Walter Wilson and Hemy I. Mills, fi'om Knox;

Edmund Hogan and John Johnson, fi-om Gibson; Dann Lynn,

from Posey; Ratliff Boone, from Warrick; and Samuel Conner,

fi'om Perry County—twenty-nine members.

The fii-st session of the Legislature after the organization of

the State was commenced on Monday, the 4th day of November,

1816. John Paul was made Chairman of the Senate, pro tem-

pore, and Isaac Blackford was elected the fii-st Speaker of the

House of Representatives. The oath of office was administered

to Jonathan Jennings, Governor, and Chi-istupher Harrison, Lieu-

tenant Governor, on the third day of the session, November 7, at

which time the Governor delivered his inaugiu-al address. The
session closed on the 3d day of January, 1817, having enacted an

excellent code of laws for the government of the State in the first

years of its independent existence, some of which have, in sub-

stance at least, continued in force from that time to the present,

showing the discreet judgment and wise perception of those early

legislators.

" The histdiy of Indiana," says Mi-. Dillon, " fi'om_ the year

1816 to the present time, would be, if it were now written in de-

tail, a record of the rapid growth of a State whose peaceful prog-

ress toward a condition of strength and prosperity was some-

times greatly emban-assed by the presence of financial difficulties,

once agitated by the events of a war between the United States

and Mexico, and often retarded by the distm-bing influence of

unwise legislation, and by obstacles which had their origin in the

demoralizing dissensions of local factions." In 1816, the actual

number of fi'ee white inliabitancs was less than seventy thousand,

but there were elements of rapid development patent to the eye

of the provident emigrant which tended to swell the tide of home-

seekers toward the inviting prospects presented for permanent set-

tlements within the boundaries of the State that had so recently

emerged Tfrom the TeiTitorial condition, and the census of 1820

showed a population of 147,178—an increase of more than 100

per cent in a period of about fom- yeai-s, which, considering the

era of our national existence, was beyond what the most sanguine

had anticipated. New-comers selected homesteads, and without

delay began to improve them. The unbroken forest gave place to

j

cultivated fields, small at first, but increasing in area accordingly

[

as the demand and opportunity were in satisfactory accord; the

Indian wigwam gave place to the pioneer cabin of the white man,

which, in the progress of yeai-s, was supplanted ' by the stately

mansion. A sense of secm'ity pervading the minds of the people

was a sufficient guarantee to insure the coming-in of i

from " older settled districts." " The hostile Indian tribes 1
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incr been overpowered, humbled and impoverished, no longer ex-

cited the feai-s of the pioneer settlers, who dwelt in safety in their

plain log cabin homes, and cultivated their small fields without

the protection of armed sentinels. The numerous temporaiy forts

and block-houses, which were no longer required as places of ref-

uge for the pioneers, were either converted into dwelling houses,

or suffered to fall into ruin." Hence, the march of civilization

was rapidly onward, transforming, within the period of one's

memory, the stately forest into the magnificent area of elaborately

cultivated fields. Early foreseeing that " the universal diffusion

of knowledge is liberty's only safeguard," om- immediate ancestors,

without delay, began to make ample provisions for the founding,

development and maintenance of a system of education that should

meet the wants of a rapidly increasing populatioli, and ultimately

present a fund for securing advantages unequaled by those of

any other State—such, in fact, as the children of the present gen-

eration are jjennitted to enjoy to the fullest measure of their ca-

pacity.

At a very early date in the history of Indiana, the idea of a

general system of internal improvements began to agitate the

public mind. In 1820 and 1821, the question had elicited con-

siderable discussion in circles likely to be advantaged by the op-

erations of a judicious policy in that direction. Indiana and Illi-

nois, in 1822, began jointly to forward such a movement by mak-

ing provisions for the improvement of the gi'eat rapids of the

Wabash, and Gov. William Hendricks, in his message to the

General Assembly of the State, in December, 1822, says: " We
ought to have fi'ee and unshackled, as far as we can, our resources

for improvement and purposes which the interests of the State

may hereafter require, if not at our hands, at the hands of those

who succeed us. * * * Let us not lose sight of those great

objects to which the means of the State should, at some future

day, be devoted—the navigation of the Falls of the Ohio; the

improvement of the Wabash, the AVliite River and other streams

;

and the construction of the National and other roads through the

State." In 1823, the subject of connecting the Maumee and Wa-

bash Rivers by a canal navigation, attracted, with interested effect,

the attention of the law- making authorities of the two States,

Ohio and Indiana, and steps were taken to bring about so desira-

ble an enterprise as such a one promised to be.

Speaking on the subject, in his message of December, 1826,

Gov. Ray says, " On the constniction of roads and canals, them,

we must rely, as the safest and most certain State policy, to re-

lieve our situation, place us among the th-st States in the Union,

and change the cry of 'hai-d times' into an open acknowledgment

of contentedness. « * * We must strike at the internal im-

|irovoment of the State, or foiin our minds to remain poor and

unacquainted with each other." Gov. Ray again, in his message

of December, 1827, says: "Within the space of the last fifteen

months, public lands have been granted to the State of Indiana,

* * * estimated to be worth aliout >:|.2."i(t.<li>(l. free of cost,

for special piu'poses." By the treatii's witli lln' l'citt;iwnt(imies

and Miamis, in October, 1826, gi'nnts ,,f land wciv i.iadc specific-

ally for the purposes of the right of way and for the consti'uction

of a canal fi-om Lake Erie to the Ohio River, since known as the

Wabash & Erie Canal, and the road commoucing at Lake Michi-

gan, traversing the State in a southeasterly direction \o Indian-

apolis, afterward called the Michigan road. In this' connecti(m.

Gov. Ray further says: " It is believed that the most sanguine pol-

itician will be umililc til jioiiil to any cnnilMii.-itioii of circumstances

which will again |.hic.' iindi'v tlio control of llie State, in the

same time, and, perhaps, not for half a centiu-y—perhaps never

—

such extensive and valuable resoiu-oes for prosecuting a grand sys-

tem of internal improvements to a successfvil termination, and

for the ultimate production of a revenue that shall relieve oui- fel-

low-citizens from taxation." All the early Governors and the

leading politicians of the State, for a long series of years, used

their utmost influence in favor of the fonnation and adoption of

a complete system. In 1828, the opening of the original line of

the Michigan road was commenced and forwarded toward com-

pletion, with occasional delays. The Wabash & Erie Canal,

within the limits of the State of Indiana, began to be constructed,

and was completed as far as La Fayette, about the year 1840, and

from that point to Evanville a few years later. In 1836, a gen-

eral system of internal improvements was adopted by the State,

and soon canals and railroads were commenced in the most exti'av-

agant multiplicity, the result of which was almost disastrous to

the credit of the State, as well as to the ftirther progress of many

valuable public improvements in process of construction and par-

tially completed. The aggregate cost of these improvements, at

the close of the year- 1841, such of them as had been completed,

was .^8,164,528.21; the estimated total cost of the completion of

all of them amounted to 119,914,244.

Following in the wake of the internal improvement system was

a long period of stagnation in public affairs, and in the affairs of in-

dividuals as well. When an era of prosperity began again to davm,

the spirit of progress was for a time overshadowed by the war cloud

that gathered on the borders of Texas and Mexico and threatened

to involve the counti'y in a turmoil of bloodshed. Indiana was

prompt in answering the call of the President for soldiers to de-

feud the nation's honor, and her record during the period of hos-

tilities is one of which no citizen need be ashaited.

In the progi'esB of years, many of the soiu'ces of wealth before

luideveloped began to be opened \vp, tending, by the encom-age-

ment of healthy progress, to re-invigorate the dormant energies

of the people, who, as if prompted by the impulse of inspiration-

moved on, prospering and to prosper in the enjoyment of a more

provident public economy. Agricultm-e and manufactm-es, before

neglected, were promoted with a generous and healthy activity.

Our educational system, which, in time past, had had an exist-

ence little more than in name, came foi-th to move forward in its

mission for good, and its fruits are every where visible. Our

progi'pss is onward and iipward.

OHAPTEE IV.

THE STATE CAPITAL.
The Tempokary Capitai,—The Pkovision Made fob Locat-

ing THE Peiimanent Capitai.—In'dianapolis Selkited—
UeMOVAI, FKO.M COIIYDON—FmsT MeETINU ok the I,K()I.<1,A-

TUUE AT IndiXnapoi.i.s—.Some ok the Leawno State Ixsti-

TUTrON.S—Mi.^cellany.

DURING the existence of the Territorial government of In

diana, Vincennes was its capital. There the first and suli

sequent Legislative Assemblies met and enacted laws by wliicli

the affairs of the jurisdiction were regulated. When it had lui n

determined that a movement should be made for the organization

of a State government, and the act of Congx-ess had been passed

and approved authorizing the people to meet in convention to de-

termine whether it was deemed expedient to form such State gov-

ernment, and, upon tlie decision of that question ai&-matively, to
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frame a constitution and form a State government according to

the models of other States, the convention so ordered met, and was

held at Corydon, in Harrison Coimty, and, from and after the tak-

ing effect of that constitution, became the seat of government of

the State, and some public buildings were erected for the accom-

modation of the State officers, and for the meeting of the General

Assembly, and for other purposes.

By the provision of the fifth proposition of Section 5 of the act

of April 19, 1816, authorizing " the people of Indiana TeiTitory to

form a constitution and State government," a gi'ant of four sections

of land was made to the State, for the piu'pose of fixing their seat

of government thereon, which fom' sections should, under the di-

rection of the Legislatm-e of said State, lie located at any time in

such tovmship and range " as the Legislatm-e aforesaid may select,

on such lands as may hereafter be acquired by the United States

from the Indian tribes within the said Ten-itory; Pmcideil, That

such locations shall be made prior to the public sale of the lands

of the United States sm-rounding such location." At that time,

the lands in the central portion of the State had not yet been

ceded to the United States. Subseijuently, however, a treaty with

the Delawares was concluded at St. Mary's, Ohio, on the 8d of

October, 1818, by which the United States became vested with the

title to all the lands of the Delawares within the limits of the

State, including the right to grant, sell and convey the same.

These lands were surveyed early in the year 1820, preparatory

to their being offered for sale. On the 11th of January of

that year, the Legislature, to carry into effect the grant made

by Congress, to which reference has been made, appointed

George Hunt, John Conner, John Gilliland, Stephen Ludlow,

Joseph Barthelomew. John Tipton, Jesse B. Dm-ham, Frede-

rick Rapp, AVilliam Prince and Thomas Emerson, Commissioners

to make selection of an eligible site for the permanent capital of

the State, and locate the specified grant of foiu' sections for the

purposes contemplated in the proposition in the enabling act con-

tained, and which was accepted by the convention at Cor^-don.

But eight of these Commissioners accepted the appointment tend-

ered and took part in the work assigned them, Messrs. Prince and

Rapp taking no part. On the 22d of May, 1820, the Commis-

sioners met at the house of William Conner, according to instruc-

tions, and were sworn, but did not commence operations imtil the

following morning. The borders of White River seem to have

been the objective poiut. and the attention of the Commissioners,

in their tour of inspection, was confined to those limits. Having

traversed this valley a considerable distance, making examina-

tions as they progressed, several points were looked upon with fa-

vor, and the merits of each were freely discussed—sometimes

quite warmly. Finally, the choice was narrowed down to three

sites which were conceived to be at all suitable. These thi-ee

points, in the order of their merits respectively, were: The

mouth of Fall Creek, Conner's, and the bluffs of White River.

The examination continued from the 22d of May until the 7th day

of June, excepting a delay of about one week, occasioned by the

incomplete state of the sm-veys of the lands in the vicinity, which

were then in progress under the direction of Judge Laughlin,

United States Surveyor, assisted by Charles H. Test. On the morn-

ing of Wednesday, June 7, the Commissioners again met at the

McCormick residence for the final discussion of the questions in-

volved, and to agree upon the site to be selected, when, every-

thing having been deliberated upon, on motion of John Tipton, it

was resolved by the Commissioners present to select Sections 1

and 12, the east and west fractions of Section 2, the east fraction

of Section 11, and so much off the east side of fi-actional Section

3, divided by a uorth-and-south line running parallel to the west

boundary of said section, as would make foiu- sections, all in

Township 15 north. Range 8 east. Thus, the site for the capital

city of Indiana was determined and located: and the report of

the Commissioners to that effect was submitted to the Legislature

at its next session,' and their action duly ratified on the 0th of

Januai-y, 1821. By the same act, the Legislature appointed

Christopher Han'ison. James Jones and Samuel B. Booker Com-
missioners to lay off' the town, which, at the suggestion of Judge

Sullivan (afterward of the Supreme Coiu't), who was a member of

the committee that prepared the bill, was named "Indianapolis."

the capital city of Indiana—a significant name, truly.

The committee appointed to make the smwey of the town jihit

was directed to meet on the first Monday in April following, ap-

point two Surveyors and a Clerk, make the survey and prepare

two maps thereof, advertise and sell the alternate lots as soon as

practicable, the proceeds of which sale were to constitute a build-

ing fund. At the time appointed for the meeting of the com-

mission, Christopher Hai'rison onh' was present. Proceedings

were not delayed in consequence of the absence of the other two

members. He at once selected and appointed Elias P. Fordham

and Alexander Ralston, Smweyors. and Benjamin I. Blythe, Clerk.

Mr. Ralston, who had been an assistant in making the sm-vey of

Washington City, possessing excellent taste as well as gi-eat skill

in his profession, exerted a good iniiuence in making up the plan

of Indianapolis, especially with reference to the width and regu-

larity of its streets. Washington street, which was then, as now,

the principal one, was laid oat 125 feet wide. The squares were

regularly laid out with boundary lines of 420 feet, separated by

streets ninety feet in width, following the cardinal points of the

compass. From the exti-eme corners of the fom- adjacent squares,

avenues wrere sent out to the northeast, northwest, southeast and

southwest—all radiating fi'om the center of a circle known as the

Governor's Cii'ole, situated on a beautiful knoll, comprising an

area of about fom- acres, and sm-rounded by a street eighty feet

wide. Very nearly in the center of the grant of four- sections,

the original plat of Indianapolis was situated, and is but little re-

moved from the geographical center of the State, which was prob-

ably one of the considerations in the minds of the locating Com-

missioners. The alternate lots proposed to be sold were adver-

tised by Gen. John Carr, State Agent, to be sold on the 10th of

October, 1821. " The sales lasted several days, and 31-1 lots were

sold for the aggregate sum of $35,590.25, of which one-fifth,

17,119.25, was paid down, the remainder to be paid in fom- ecpial

annual installments. The lot on the northwest corner of Dela-

ware and Washington streets brought the highest price—S500—

and one west of the State house square sold for the next highest

price—$500. Prices generally ranged between SlOO and S300."*

From that time forward, Indianapolis continued to grow in

coiisequence, because of the anticipated early removal of the cap-

ital effects fi-om Corydon to the place designated for that pm--

pose. The removal did not take place, however, until some anx-

iety began to manifest itsel E in the shape and chai-acter of ths im-

provements. At the session of 1824, Mai-iou County was fii-st

represented in the Legislatm-e; hence, fi-om that and other con-

siderations, the opportune moment arrived when the capital city

should become the capital in fact. Attention was directed to the

I

matter early in the session, and, on the 28th of January, 1824,

an act was passed transferring the seat of government to Indian-
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apolis, ordering the removal to take place, under the direction

of Samuel Merrill, Esq., State Treasm-er, of the offices and State

archives, by the 10th of January, 1825, fixing that day, also, for

the meeting of the Legislatm'e at the new capital, the imiinished

covmty court house being designated as the place of meeting.

According to his instructions, Mr. Merrill, with the aid of a heavy

wagon, in the month of November, 1824, traveling at the rate of

twelve and a half miles a day, transferred the State Government

effects from the old to the new quarters. The transfer, outside

of the removal and relocation of the State officers, was scarcely a

noticeable featiu-e in the appearance or condition of the town.

About the time the meeting of the Legislatiire was to take place,

the effect of the change was everywhere noticeable, because the

incoming of nearly one himdred men, some of them with their fam-

ilies, was a strikingly perceptible increase in the population at

that period.

The fii-st session of the Legislatiu-e hold at Indianapolis -^as

in the court house, according to the order, the House of Rep-

resentatives meeting on the gi-ound floor of the building, and

the Senate up-stairs; and, from that period until December, 1835,

the sessions continued to be held there, and, in those days, there

was sufficient room.

On the 10th of Februai-y, 1831, a committee having been ap-

pointed at the previous session to that end, the Legislatm-e, on its

recommendation, by joint resolution, decided to build a State

house, and took the necessary preliminary steps in that direction.

It was anticipated that the proceeds of the unsold donation lots

would yield .158,000—a stun deemed to be sufficient for the pm--

pose. " James Blake, Esq., was appointed a Commissioner to su-

pervise the work, obtain plans and materials, and prepare gener-

ally for active operations, with an appropriation of $3,000 for

preliminaries. The plan (for which he was avithorized to offer

$150) was to include a Senate chamber for fifty members, a hall

for one htmdi'ed Representatives, rooms for the Sttpreme Court

and the State Library, with twelve committee rooms and the nec-

essary appurtenances, at a cost of $-45,000." Plans were ob-

tained from Ithiel Town and I. J. Davis, of New York, which,

being reported to the Legislatiu-e of 1832, were approved, and

Gov. Noah Noble, Mon-is Morris and Samuel Merrill were ap-

pointed a committee to superintend the construction. The con-

tract was awarded to Ithiel Town, the architect, for $58,000, the

work to be completed by November, 1838. Without delay, the

contractor commenced work, and prosecuted it with vigor, complet

ing it in December, 1835, in time for the meeting of the Legislatm-e.

There were some defects in the construction as well as in the plan

of the building, but, as a whole, the work was well done, and at

a cost of only $2,000 in excess of the contract price. In its day,

the struotui'e was recognized as a masterpiece of workmanship by

all observers, and was indeed a magnificent edifice, entirely cred-

itable to the projectors and builders. It was 200 feet long and

100 feet wide. For forty-two yeai-s the building remained, and

within its walls the representatives of the people assembled, at the

periods prescribed by law, to deliberate upon and devise the

methods best calculated to advance the public interest in the en-

actment of laws demanded by the exigencies of the times. The

session of 1877 was the last one held there. Soon after, the dis-

mantling process began, and erelong its once stately form was a

mass of ruins, the site to be re-occupied with a more magnificent

structiu-e.

CHAPTER V.

BENEVOLENT INSTITUTION.S.

lNDi.\N-\ Hospital for the Insane—Its Organization and .'>ub-

SEQL'ENT MANAGEMENT^INSTITUTE FOR THE EDUCATION OF

THE Blind—Legislative Actios Concerning It—The Re-

sult—What WAS Accomplished—Institute for the Deaf
and Dumb—Its Location and the Authority Therefor-
Female Prison and Reformatory—Its Origin and Pur-

pose, Mission and Wouk—House of Refuge for .Tuyenile

Offenders-Appropri.ation for Building the Edifice—
The Early Promoters of the Institution—Its Work.

INSANE hospital.

BY an act of the General Assembly of the State, approved Jan-

uary 19, 1846, it was provided that the Commissioners of

the Indiana Lunatic Asylum were authorized to cause to be erect-

ed suitable buildings for the use and accommodation of said in-

stitution, thereafter to be called the "Indiana Hospital for the In-

sane," upon the grounds purchased for that purpose, piu-suant to an

act approved January 13, 1845, two and a half miles east of the

city of Indianapolis, at a cost of $4,000, the tract consisting of

160 acres. The main building was erected in 1847 and 1848, of

brick, trimmed with di-essed stone, and consisted of a central

building and two wings. These wings " extend from each end of

the central structui-e, laterally and backward, giving to the front

a broken, receding range. The entire linear extent of the edifice

is 624 feet. The three principal parts of the building, as it now

stands, were erected at as many different periods—the center, in

1847-48; the south wing, in 1853-56; and the north in 1866-69."

" The center building has five stories, inclusive of basement, and a

superior, or half-story. The basement is used for storerooms, etc.

;

the second story for offices, public parlor, dispensary, officers' din-

ing room, etc. ; the third and fourth stories, for private rooms for

the Superintendent and other officers; and the fifth stoiy is occu-

pied by the female employes. The wings are three and fom'

stories in height, and are entirely occupied by wai-ds for the pa-

tients. The entire capacity of the wards is about five hundred

patients. Forty-four feet in the rear of the center building, and

connected with it by a wooden corridor three stories in height, is

the chapel building, 50x60 feet, the first floor of which contains

the general kitchen, bakery, dining rooms for the employes, etc.

;

the second, the Steward's office, sewing room, rooms for employes,
,

etc. ; and the third floor is entirely occupied by the chapel, hav-

ing seating accommodations for 300 persons. Immediately in

the rear of the chapel building is the engine building, 60x50 feet,

the first floor of which contains the requisite boilers for heating

all the buildings throughout, and the pumps of the water works,

connected with which ai-e six fire-plugs, to furnish hose attach-

ments in case of a fii'e breaking out. The second floor is occupied

by the laimdry, and the third by rooms for the male employes.

The entire building is lighted by gas. It has complete water

works of the Holly system, * * « also an approved apparatus

for forced upward ventilation."* The whole cost of the build-

ings and grounds has been about the sum of $37a4.)00—a very

small siun comjiiu'cd with the present value. In addition to the

other buildings, a department for women has recently been erect-

ed, at a cost of $000,(100. The present oflicei-s ai-e: Joseph G.

Rogers, M. D., Superintendent; Assistant Physicians, Depart-

ment for Women— J. C. Walker, M. D., J. W. Smith, M. D.; De-

partment for Men A. J. Thomas, M. D., AV. H. Hubbard, M. D.

•HoUowny'ii ludlunoiioUs, |.p. 181, 18;i.
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John Fishback, President: B. F. Spann. M. D., R. H. Tarleton.

M. D., constitute the present Board of Trustees.

INSTITUTE FOE THE BLIND.

The buildings erected as an asyhim, as well as an institution

for the education of the blind, and the grounds belonging thereto,

comprising an ai-ea of eight acres, occupy a position bounded on

the south by North street; on the west by Meridian street; on the

north by Walmit street; and on the east by Pennsylvania street.

The institute was founded by an act of the General Assembly of

the State, in the year 1847, and was first opened in a rented build-

ing, on the 1st of October of that year. The permanent build-

ings were completed and tii'st occupied in the month of Februaiy,

1853. The original cost of the buildings and grounds was $110,-

000; their present value is not less than S35O,000. " The prin-

cipal edifice is composed of a center building, having a front of

ninety feet and a depth of sixty-one feet, and is five stories in

height; together with two foiu'-story wings, each thirty feet in

fi-ont by eighty-three feet in depth; making a total frontage of

lot) feet. Each of these sections of the building is siu'mounted

by a handsome cupola, of the Corinthian order of architeetm-e.

The building is mainly constracted of brick, stuccoed in imitation

of sandstone, the basement story being faced with sandstone ash-

lar, rustic-jointed. The portico of the center building, and ver-

andas on the fi'onts and sides of the wings, are of sandstone: the

former thirty feet wide by thirty-five feet deep, and extending to

the top of the third story. The portico and cornices of the build-

ing ai-e of the Ionic order. In addition to the main struotm-e and

usual outbuildings, there is a plain three-story brick building,

forty by sixty feet, containing the work-shops for the several

trades of the pupils. The grounds ai-e handsomely adorned, and

the goveiTiment of the institution is excellent, and the efficiency

second to none of the kind in the country.

" Mental and physical training are the prime objects of school

life: but, in the Indiana Institute for the Blind, the physical

training is of equal importance. To meet this acknowledged de-

fect in the institute, a class in calisthenics has been formed, and

is now in successful operation. To eradicate bad habits of cai-ly

life, to give gi-acefulness of caiTiage and better health of body

and mind, ai-e the results anticipated from this course of train-

ing."

The principal officers aie: Ti-ustees -John Fishback, Presi-

dent; AVilliam V. AViles, Treasiu-er; and Daniel MowTer, Secre-

tary. Superintendent, W. B. Wilson. Teachers in the Literary

Depai-tment, J. C. Black, Miss H. A. Daggett, Miss M. B. Pile

and Miss E. Green; teachers in the Music Department, E. A.

Newland, Miss H. A. Hauvy and Miss Josephine Culbertson;

teachers in the Handicraft Department, J. M. Bichards and Miss

Livonia Mason.

INSTITl-TE Fl'lK THE DE.\F .\ND DUMB.

The construction of the buildings appertaining to this institu-

tion was authorized by an act of the Legislature passed and ap-

proved in 1844. The institute proper consists of thi-ee build-

ings, connected by con'iders. Two of these buildings were erect-

ed in 1848-49; the third, in 1S89-70. " The fi-ont building has

a fagade of 260 feet, and contains the offices, library, general

study rooms, officers' and teachers' rooms, and the dormitories for

the pupils. The center oE this building is eighty by fifty-foiu-

feet, and five stories high; the lateral wings, sixty by thirty feet.

and three stories in height; the transverse wings, thirty by fifty

feet and four stories high. The middle building contains the

storerooms, kitchen, laundi-y, bakery, dining halls, servants'

rooms, hospital and several school-rooms. It is thi-ee stories high,

the centar being forty by eighty feet and the wings thirty-two by

seventy feet. The rear building contairjs the chapel and ten

school-rooms. It is two stories high, the center being fifty feet

square, and the wings forty by twenty feet. " The aggregate cost

of these and the detached buildings belonging to the institute was

$220,000.

The grounds comprise an area of 105 acres. The portion im-

mediately surrounding the buildings are beautifully laid ofi' in

walks and drives, and are elaborately ornamented with shrubbeiy

and forest trees, and contain, also, a flower garden and conserv-

atory. Appropriate spaces are devoted to the purposes of an or-

chard, a vegetable garden and play-grounds. Altogether, the lo-

cation is one of the most beautiful spots within the limits of the

city of Indianapolis, and tends greatly to make those for whose

benefit the institution, with its attractive surroundings, was con-

structed, forget for the time their misfortunes in the scenes of

beauty which suiTound them.

The nmnber of pupils admitted into the institution within

the year- ending October 31, 1880, was 390; of these. 41 were dis-

missed; the number remaining at the end of the year, 349. Dm--

ing the same period, the disbui-sements for ordinary expenses

were $50,005.88; for extraordinary expenses, $6,523.53; in the

aggregate. $56,539.41. The appropriation made for the year

1881 to cover ciu-rent expenses was $55,000, which was deemed

to be sufficient for the pmpose. The officers at the close of the

year 1880 were: John Fishback, President; James A. Cravens,

Secretary; and M. James, Treasurer. William Glenn, Superin-

tendent.

FEH.iLE KEFORMATOKy.

This institution is one of the fi"uits of the agitation of the

question of prison reform that had prevailed diu-ing the few years

immediately preceding the year 1869, when the movement took

form in the preparation for trying the experiment which was to

determine its practicability. At the session of the General As-

sembly of 1869, upon the recommendation of Gov. Baker, an act

was passed authorizing the planning and construction of build-

ings adapted to the purposes contemplated. Two departments

are provided, one of which is penal and the other reformatory.

The act creating the institution explains the nature and objects

aimed at, as follows:

" As soon as the Penal Dej^artment of the institution created by

this act shall be ready for the reception of inmates, it .shall be the

duty of the Warden of said State Prison, upon the order of the Gov-

ernor, to transfer and convey t« the institution created by this act all

the female convicts who may be confined in said prison, and deliver

them to thu Superintendent of said institution, with a certified

statement in writing, signed by such Warden, setting forth the

name of each convict, the coiu't by which, and the offense of and

for which, she was convicted and sentenced, the date of the sen-

tence, the term of com-t at which sentence was pronounced, and

the term for which said convict was sentenced, which certified

statement in writing shall be sufficient authority for the confine-

ment of such convict in the institution created by this act, for the

portion of the term of such convict which may be and remain un-

expired at the time when she shall be transferred to said insti-

tution as aforesaid."

The act .states further, concerning the Refonnatory Depart-

ment, that "Whenever said institution shall have been proclaimed
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to be open for the reception of girls in the Reformatory Depart-

ment thereof, it shall be lawful for said Board of Managers to re-

ceive into their care and mangement, in the said Reformatory De-

partment, girls under the age of fifteen years, who may be com-

mitted to their custody, in either of the following modes, to wit:

When committed by the Judge of any Circuit Coiu-t in the State,

on complaint and proof by the parent or guardian, that, by reason

of her incorrigible or vicious conduct, she has rendered her con-

trol beyond the power of such parent or guai'diau. Second, when

she shall be committed, as aforesaid, upon complaint of any citi-

zen, due proof having been submitted showing her to be a fit sub-

ject for the guardianship of such an institution. And third,

when she shall be committed as aforesaid, on complaint and due

proof of the Trustee of the township in which she resides, that

such infant is destitute of a suitable home and of adequate means

of obtaining an honest living, or that she is in danger of being

brought up to lead an idle and immoral life."

The building is situated just north of the Asyliun for the Deaf

and Dumb, between it and the Arsenal building, and presents a

co:umanding appearance, especially when viewed from the Na-

tional road. It is of brick, two stories high, with a Mansard roof,

and is 174 feet long, composed of a main building with side

wings, and transverse wings at either end, the latter being 109

feet in length.

In the Penal Department, for the year ending October 31,

1880. the number of inmates was 48, 34 having been admitted

during the year, which, with 41 inmates at the beginning of the

year, aggregated 75. 30 having been discharged or otherwise dis-

posed of. In the ReformatojT, there were 147 inmates, October

31, 1879: at the end of October, 1880, there were 148.

HOUSE OF REFUGE.

By the provisions of an act approved March 8, 18(57, the Leg-

islature of Indiana authorized the creation and maintenance of

an institution to be known as " A House of Refuge for the Cor-

rection and Reformation of Juvenile Offenders"—and $50,000

was appropriated for the purpose of carrying out those provisions.

The general supervision and government of the institution was

vested in a Board of Control, consisting of three Commissioners.

The first board consisted of Charles F. Coffin, of Wayne County;

A. C. Downey, of Ohio County; and Joseph Orr, of La Porte

County. This boai-d, at their first meeting, on the 23d of April,

1807, having elected Mr. Coffin President, resolved to visit and

examine the working systems of the various Reform Schools in

the adjoining States of Ohio and Illinois. The result was an

organization under what is known as the " Family System," after

the model of the Ohio Reform Schools. This institution, for ob-

vious reasons, was located near Plainfield, in Hendi-icks County,

on the line of the Indianapolis, Terre Haute, Vandalia & St.

Louis Railway, fourteen miles west of Indianapolis. The site is

a very eligible one, and is of easy nccess from all parts of the

State. The farm upon which it is situated contains 225 acres,

combining beauty of location with fertility of soil. The build-

ing is beautifully located on an elevated plateau, about eighteen

feet above the jilane of the adjacent valley. On the 27th of Au-

gust. 1807, Mr. and Mrs. Frank B. Ainsworth were appointed

rcispi'ctivcly Supi-i-inteudent and Matron, who at once entered

activi'ly upon tlic discharge of the duties assigned them. The

liavinjr been erected, the Governor od hit

proclamation on the 1st of January, 1808, .

tion ready for the reception of inmates.

Dclaring the iustitu-

The plan of the buildings is an elongated octagon. Most of

the family house.-* front to the center of the plateau, while the

main building stands east of the center and fronts to the east, and

is 64x128 feat, external measure, and has three stories above the

basement. In the basement are the vegetable cellars, wash-room,

furnace-room and the kitchen. On the first floor are the office,

reception-room, officers' and boys' dining-rooms, pantry and store-

rooms. On the second story are the Superintendent's family

rooms, private office, and five dormitories for officers, etc. The

third floor is occupied by the Assistant Superintendent's rooms,

a storeroom and library, Ehe chapel and hospital. The family

houses are uniform in style, and are thirty-six by fifty-eight feet.

The first boy was received from Hendricks County, January 23,

1808. A few days later, ten boys were transferred from the

Northern Prison.

OHAPTEE XI.

ovw vvv,\ •HOOL Frxn.-<

FOUKSHADOWIXIi OF THE PuiiHC SCHOOL !SVSTliJI OF INIiI.V.NA—
-Origin of the Sohooi. Funds—Thk Sixteenth Section—
IfORTHWESTBRN TERRITORY—CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIiiNS—

Legislative Enactment.s—Congre.ssional Town.siiip Fund
—The Saline Fund—Suhplus Uevenue Fund—Bank Tax
Fund — Si.NKiNu Find — Forfeitures — E.scueats— Swamp
Land, etc.

n^HE various funds of which the proceeds have been and are used
-*- for the maintenance and utilization of om' present excellent

school system, are the outgrowth of judicious forethought exer-

cised by the legislative fathers of nearly a century ago, and of

the subsequent direction of other soiu-ces of revenue into channels

which ultimately concentrate the deposits of years into a com-

mon fund for the promotion of educational interests. Shortly

after the close o E the Revolutionary struggle, when the people of

the colonies were taking their first steps toward solving the prob

lem of self-government, and the territory northwest of the Ohio

River was beginning to assume prominence, the Congress of the

Confederation, by ordinance dated May 20, 1785, in prescribing

the mode for disposing of lands within those limits, inserted the

following: " There shall be reserved the Lot No. 16 of every town

ship for the maintenance of public schools within the said town-

ship; also, one-third part of all gold, silver, lead and copper

mines, to be sold or otherwise disposed of, as Congress shall here-

after direct."

This purpose was further defined by the same authority, in Ar-

ticle 3 of the " Ordinance for the government of the territory of

the United States northwest of the River Ohio," dated July 13,

1787, as follows: "Religion, morality and knowledge, being nec-

essary to good government and the happiness of mankind, schools

and the means of education shall forever be encoui'aged." These

provisions extended to the entire territory, and were incorpo-

rated as a part of the organic law of the several States into which

that vast area was afterwai-d cai'ved. Indiana was the second of the

States so carved out, and the Congress of the United States, in

the first of a series of propositions embodied in Section of the

"Act to enable the people of the Indiana Territory to form a con-

stitution and State Government, and for the admission of such

State into the Union on equal footing with the original States,"

approved April 19, 1810, submitted the following to the conven-

tion of the said Territory of Indianji, when formed, for their free
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acceptance oi- rejection, which, if accepted by the convention,

shall be obligatory upon the United States."

" First, that the section numbered 16 in every township, and,

when such section has been sold, granted or disposed of, other

lands equivalent thereto, and most contiguous to the same. sh,all

be granted to the inhabitants of sucli township fur tlie use of

schools.

"

The people of Indiana Territory having met in general con-

vention pursuant to the aforesaid act, and formed a constitution

entitling them to admission into the Union on the same tenns as

original States, by ordinance dated June 29, ISIO, for themsleves

and their posterity, agreed, determined, declared and ordained

that they would and did thereby " accept the propositions of the

Congress of the United States, as made and contained in their act

of the Hlth of April, ISIO, ****** that this or-

dinance and every part thereof should forever be and remain in-e-

vocable and inviolate, without tlir ri,iis,.iit if tlic United States,

in Congress assembled, first had :iiii! oI.i.him^I for the alteration

thereof, or any part thereof." In the coii^titulidn so formed, Ai'-

ticle 9, Sections 1 and 2, the provibions cited, and others, were

guaranteed to the people of the State of Indiana, as follows:

Section 1. Knowledge and learning, generally cliffiised through a

community, being essential to the preservation of a free government, and

spreading the opportunities and advantages of eilueation througli the

various parts of tlie inuntrx lieinn liii.'hl\ rouilucivc to this end, it should

plishment of the gr.md object loi \\hiili they are or may be intended :

But no lands granted for the use of schools or seminaries of learning,

shall lie sold by authority of this State, prior to the year 18'>n, and the

moneys which m.iy tin raisi il mit uf tb^ - ili of mv -ur-li binds or other-

of

. ,ind t

Tlie G(

countenance^ and 1-11.0111,1^. ili. puncipala of liumanit,\. industry and

morality.

Sec. 2. It shall be tin- .liii.\ ot the General Assembly, as soon as eh-

cumstances -will permit, to ]irovide by law, for a general .system ot educa-

tion, ascending in a regular graduation from township schools to a State

University, wherein tuition shall be gratis and equally open to all.

Section 8 also provides that, " for the promotion of such salu-

tary end, the money which shall be paid as an equivalent by per-

sons exempt from militia duty, except in times of war, shall be

exclusively, and 'in equal proportion, applied to the support of

county seminai-ies; also, all fines assessed for any breach of the

penal laws shall be applied to said seminaries, in the coimties

wherein they shall be assessed."

Section 5, too, makes a fiu-ther provision for the creation of a

fund which has subsequently become an integral part of oiu' pres-

ent common school fimd. This provision prescribes that, at any

time when the Legislatiu'e should lay off a new county, " at least

10 per centum [should] be reserved out of the proceeds of the sale

of town lots in the seat of justice of such eoimty, and at the same

session, ***** incorporate a library company, under

such rules and regulations as [would] best secure its pennanence

and extend its benefits."

The fii-st step taken by the Legislature towai-d the utilization of

the sixteenth section in each Congi'essiontil township was an act

passed at the first regular session, and approved December U, 1 8 1 H.

Under the provisions of this act, Superintendents of such sections,

termed " school sections," in the several township.s, were ajj-

ixiinted with authority to lease such lands for a term of time not

exceeding seven years, the lessee being required to set out, each

yeai', twenty-five apple trees and twenty-five jieaoh trees, until

100 of each had been planted. By this means, those lauds were

kept in a condition which would command a better price when

offered for sale, since the State had not the authority to sell the

same prior to the yeai' 1820, and appropriate moneys arising

therefrom to their legitimate ptu-pose.

At the session of 1820-21, by an act approved January 9,

1821, the General Assembly appointed John Badollet, David Hart,

William W. Martin, James Welch, Daniel I. Caswell, Thomas C.

Searle and John Todd, a committee to di'aft and report to the

next Legislatm-e a bill providing for a general system of educa-

tion, with instructions to guard particularly against " any distinc-

tion between the rich and the poor." The work of this committee

resulted in the preparation and arrangement of the first general

school law in the State, which was entitled: " An act incorporat-

ing Congressional townships, and providing for public schools

therein," and approved January 31, 1824.

The first provision of that law required " that the inhabitants

of each Congiessional township, being either freeholders or house-

holders, after notice given by any three of such inhabitants set

up for twenty days, at three of the most public places in such

township, shall meet at the section reserved by Congress for the

use of schools, or at some place convenient thereto," and, should

twenty of such inhabitants be present, they should elect thi'ee

Trustees, freeholders, which election being properly certified and

filed in the Clerk's office of the proper county, such inhabitants

would become " a body coi-porate and politic, under the name and

style of Township School No. , Range ," according to

the number of such township and range, subject to rules and reg-

ulations thereafter prescribed. By the provisions of Section 3

of that act, " the lands reserved by Congress for the use of schools

in each Congressional township [should] be vested in the corpora-

tion thereof, and such corporation, through and by their said

Trustees, [might] dispose of all such lands, gifts or donations,

made or reseiwed for the use of township schools, in such manner

as [might] seem most conducive to the best interests thereof; ex-

cept that no sale of the fee simple of any such reserved lands

[should] be made, nor * * any lease thereof be given or

gi-anted upon any other condition than that of forfeitm-e l.iy the

lessee, upon his failing for one whole year to perform the condi-

tions of such lease or any part thereof."

The fifth section of said act provided, also, that the Trustees as

aforesaid should, within ime month of their election, divide their

respective townships into such number of districts as would best

accommodate the inhabitants thereof, defining the same by bound-

aries. Upon the formation of the district, it was also made the

duty of the Trustees to appoint for each of said districts three

Sub-Trustees, or Directors, who should have charge of the imme-

diate affairs of such districts and the schools therein. The duties

of these Sub-Trustees, or Directors, were, by the provisions of

Section 6, more particularly defined to be to call a meeting of all

the inhabitants, fi-eeholders and householders, within ten days

after their appointment, who should express, by wi'itten ballots,

whether they would siipport a school in the district, and, if so,

for what length of time. An exjiression of the majority of stich

inhabitants being had in favor of supporting a school, it was next

made the duty of such inhabitants to determine upon a suitable
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site for a schoolhoiTse. as near the center of the district as prac-

ticable. When such site had been so agreed upon and fixed, the

Directors were required to appoint a time for the inhabitants of

the district •' to meet aod commence the building of a suitable

schoolhouse for the accommodation of as many pupils as [would]

probably attend such school; said house to be built of brick,

stone, hewn timber or fi-ame, according as a majority of such in-

habitants [might] agree upon, the building and completion of

which [being] superintended and conducted by such Sub-Trust-

ees." In the construction of such schoolhouse, " eveiy able-bodied

male person of the age of twenty-one years and upward, being a

freeholder or householder, * * within the boimds of such

district, [was] liable equally to work one day in each week until

such building [should] be completed, or pay the siim of 37 J cents

for every day he [might] so fail to work." Such schoolhouses

were required to be " eight feet between floors, and at least one foot

from the surface of the ground to the first floor, and finished in

a manner calculated to render comfortable the teacher and pupils
;

with a suitable number nf seats, tables, lights, and every other thing

necessary for the convenience of such school; which [should] be

forever open for the education of all childi'en within the district,

without distinction."

The various minor funds of which our present magnificent

common school fund is composed are divided, for the sake of dis-

tinction, into the productive, the contingent and the non-pro-

ductivo. The first class is composed of the following separate

funds, to wit:

OONOKESSIONAL TOWNSHIP FUND.

This fund occupies the first position because it was primarily

the fund first set apart by the pioneer fathers for the exclusive

use of succeeding generations as an eflicient aid in forwarding

the educational processes of the futm'e. It will be rememliered

that in the act of Congress enabling the peojile of the Territory

to construct a State, the ordinance provided that the proceeds of the

sixteenth section of eveiy Congressional township should be dedi-

cated to the purposes of education for the benefit of children re-

siding within such township. The fund was therefore called the

Congi-essional Township Fund. At the date of the last report, in

.Time, 1878, the aggi'egate of this fund was stated to be !?2,453.-

100.73- -an increase of $100.91 in one year.

branch of the public school fund. This money, according to the

conditions of the distribution, is liable to be retm'ned again into

the national treasm'v: yet more than forty years have elapsed

since the distribution, and no part of it has been or is likely to

be called for by the General Government.

BANK TAX Fl'ND.

Section 15 of the charter gi-anted to the State Bank of In-

diana, in 183-t, provided that there should be deducted from the

dividends, and retained in the bank each year, the sum of r2i

cents on each share of stock, other than that held by the State,

which should constitute part of the permanent fund to be devoted

to the purposes of common-school education under the direction

of the General Assembly, and suffered to remain in bank and ac-

cumulate until the Legislatm'e should so appropriate it. The

aggi'egate of the fund derived fi-om that som'ce amounted to the

sum of about $80,000, which is now bearing interest, and forms

an important element of the permanent school fund of the State.

SINKING FUND.

The stock of the State Bank above referred to. was in part owned

by the State and a part by individuals. To pay, her subscription to

the Bank Stock, the State borrowed the sum of $1,300,000, and to

pay, also, by loans to them, the stock of individuals. The balance

remaining after appropriations to these pm-poses, together with

the princijaal, interest and dividends of so much as were loaned to

these individual stockholders, was appropriated to the creation of

a sinking fund to meet the contingent indebtedness of the bank

;

hence the name of this branch of the permanent fund. When
the charter of the bank had expired, which was at the end of

twenty-five years, aad all the liabilities of the bank fully liqui

dated and canceled, the residue so remaining was transferred to

the common school fmid of the State, and amounted in the aggre-

gate to the sum of s(.7Ci7.S().">.s<.). The sum of these several

fimds amounted t^ s7.^^7.:!'^•"l.•"l 1. This is the total of the pro-

ductive or interest-liearijig fund, other than the amounts derived

from sale of the county seminaries of the State, and all the prop-

erty, real and personal, belonging thereto, after deducting neces-

sary expenses. The exact amount of this latter fimd does not

appear. Of the class of contingent funds, we have the following:

THE SALINE FUND.

Another clause in the enabling act before referred to provides

that all salt springs in the territory, and the land reserved for

the use of the same, should be granted to the State for the use of

the people of the State, on such temis as the Legislatm'e should

prescribe. The Legislatm-e subsequently enacted that the proceeds

of these reservatitms, likewise, should become a part of the school

fund of the State. Those lands sola for the aggregate sum of

aliout $85,000, which has, since that time, been at interest, yield-

ing a res])i'ctable portion of our annual income.

SURPLUS REVENUE FUND.

In June, 1830, by an act of Congress of that date, the

sni-plus funds remaining in the treasury, after the payment

of the national debt created during the Revolutionary war,

and the purchase of the Louisiana Territory, was disti-ibuted

among the several States according to the ratio of their rejiro-

sentation in Congress. The jiortion set apai't for the State of In-

diana was $800,254. By act of the Legislatiu-e, approved Feb-

ruai-y 0, 1837, $573,502.90 of this sum was set apart as a pennanent

In this class is included all flnes for the violation of the penal

laws of the State, assessed and collected in the process of litiga-

tion. The amount of money derived from this source is consider-

able, as shown by the returns of the proper officers.

FORFEITURES.

All recognizances of witness and of parties indicted for the

commission of penal oflenses against the State, which have been

forfeited because of failure to appear and testify, or answer, as

ordered by the courts in whose jurisdiction the cases are prosecut-

ed, are collectable by law, and, when so collected, are made a part

of the common school fund of the St:ite. and reported by the

Commissioners of the proper county. Tlic ;iiiiouiit^ so retiiriii'd

make the aggregate sum of from $:!ii.iiiiO to sls.dOO iuinuidly.

It is provided, in the elevcntli section of the law of descents, that:

" The estate of a person dying intestate, without kindred capable

of inheriting, shajl escheat to the State, and shall be appliei? to

^-^^
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the support of common schools, in the manner provided by law."

There is now in the treasury of the State about §20,000, -liable to

be appropriated to the purpose contemplated by law, whenever

the period limiting its retention in the treasury shall have expired.

SW.IMP LAND FUND.

Oiu' present State constitution (Ai'ticle 8, Section 2) provides

that " all lands which have been or may hereafter be granted to

the State, when no special purpose is expressed in the grant, and

the proceeds of the sales thereof, including the proceeds of the

sales of the swamp lands granted to the State of Indiana by the

act of Congress of the 28th of September, 1850, after deducting

the expenses of selecting and draining the same," shall become a

part of the common school fund. In this grant, no purpose was

expressed touching the subsequent appropriation or application

of these funds, and the State was at liberty to make such dispo-

sition of the same as might be deemed proper. Accordingly these

lands were ordered to be sold, and. after paying expenses mci

dental thereto, the residue of the proceeds was converted into a

fund for the maintenance of common schools.

TAXES ON CORPORATIONS.

Another som'ce of revenue designed to be merged n the

common school fund is that defined by the constitution as " taxes on

the property of corporations," which may be assessed by the Leg s

lature for common school piu'poses. This source is said to 1 e un

certain, since the pm-pose of the fi'amersof that instrument is not

well defined. However, in 18-47, a charter was granted foi ihe

construction of a railroad fi'om Indianapolis to Terre Ha ite A
clause contained in that charter is to this effect: " When the ag

gregate amount of dividends declared shall amount to the f ill

sum invested, and 10 per cent per annum thereon, the Leg sla

ture may so regulate the tolls and freights that not more than Id

per centum per annmn shall be divided on the capital emj loved

and the sm-plus profits, if any, after paying the expenses an 1 re

ceiving such proportion as may be necessary for future c nt n

gencies, shall be paid over to the Treasurer of State foi tl e use

of common schools."- (Local laws, 1847, Section 23, pp. " S4
)

This would seem to define, with some degree of certainty, the con

ditions precedent to the appropriation of that class of f n Is to

the purpose intended. The sum likely to be derived fionths

source, as soon as the necessary provision is made for its ace im la

tion, will not be less than 11,000,000. In addition to those

already enumerated, there is another source, denominated ' Unj r

ductive," from which a very considerable sum may be eventually

realized, in the shape of rents and profits, and proceeds of the

sales of remaining sixteenth sections yet undisposed of, the st

mated value of which is about $95,000.

The different funds, being the separate som-oes or accumula-

tion, which combine to constitute the common school fund of

Indiana, as given above, are denominated as " a perpetual fund,

which may be increased, but never diminished," because the pro-

ceeds only are liable to be used for the maintenance of the pub-

lic schools of the State. The capital fund thus far accumulated,

as shown by the rejiort of the Superintendent of Public Instruc-

tion for 1880, amounts to $9,065,254.73 —an increase of $52,192.98

over the preceding year, pf this fund, 12,711,328.88 was held

by counties, $8,904,783,21 consisted of non-negotiable bonds, to-

gether making the common school fund $6,616,112.04. This

latter sum being added to the Congressional township fund, gives

the gi-and total as above. A like ratio of increase since 1880

would make a little less than 89,750,000 as the capital stock of

oiu- common school fund at this date. The capital of 1880 pro-

duced an allowance for distribution among the several coimties of

the State, as applicable to school piu-poses for the year ending

June 30, 1880. in the sum of $2,943,105.77.

CHAPTEE
STATLSTICS

VII.

'H'^HE population of the State of Indiana by counties, as shown
-L by the census of 1840, 1850, 1860, 1870 and 1880, is as

follows

;

COUNTIES.



HISTORY OF CARROLL COUNTY.

Ripley.

St. Joseph. .

.

Scott
Shelby
Spencer
Starke
Steuben
Sullivan
Switzerland.
Tippecanoe.

.

Tipton
Union
Vandcrburg.
Vermillion. .

.

Wabash
Warren
Warrick
Washington.
Wayne
Wells
White
Whitley

Totals

19,377
3,532
6,944

11,414

19,058
16,193
18,4.55

7,303

25,726
8,170
7,109

20,553
9,423

33,517
17,547
10,057

r,909

!,418 !i,;

30,977
17,626
25,332
7,873

21,892
17,998
3,888

12,854
18,453
13,134
33,515
11,953
6,341

33,145
10,840

35,966
14,402
7,673

43,193

POLITICAL STATUS.

An exhibit allowing the votes cast for the several candidates

for President in 1860 ; for Governor in 187'2, and for Governor

in 1880, in the different counties of the State.

Adams
Allen
Barth'ome^
Benton .. .

.

Blackford .

Boone
Brown
Carroll
Cass
Clarke
Clay
Clinton ...

Crawford.

.

Daviess. .

.

Dearborn.
Decatur .

.

DeKalb..
Delaware.
Dubois . .

.

Elkhart .

.

Fayette...
Floyd ....

Fountain .

Franklin .

Fulton . .

.

Gibson . .

.

Greene . .

.

Hamilton

.

Hancock .

Hnrri-'.,,,

.Tacksc.n .

Jasper .

.

Jay

,437|

[,500 1,;

1,933, 1,(

30ll 1,!

!,47l| 1,!

[,343 i

1,151 1,!

L,B56| l,i

1,695 2,!

1.019 !

97i 2!(

3,122
2,133
1,918
1,557

Porter. Landers.

1,151
2,304
3,519
2, ',36

2,454
3,614 1,843

2,466
3,497

ffi-

Linroln. Douglfta.

Monroe
Montgomery]
Morgan
Newton ....

Noble
Ohio
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di'ift probably to Lake Michigan. The coal mbasure embraces a

large proportion of the southwestern part of the State, extending,

though in a limited measure, as far north as Carroll and White

Counties. The northern and central portions of the State are

embraced in the drift area, the deposits of which it is made iip,

in some portions, being found at the depth of from sixty to ninety

feet. In this drift, considerable deposits of gold have been found

toward the center and southwestern portions of the State.

" Starting fi-om the highest levels in the State, whence our

largest streams take their origin, and passing gradually from these

geologically low formations (the Lower and then 'Upper_Silurian),

to the Devonian regions, topographically lower, although geolog-

ically higher, and thence to the subcarboniferous limestones and

sandstones, which disappear under the true coal measiu-e, we thus

reach finally ova valuable coal deposits. This coal-bearing for-

mation is the uppermost and last true geological deposit in In-

diana (if we consider the di-ift, as some avithors do, too partial

and erratic to be classed as such), but topographically the lowest,

as indicated by the convergence of the Ohio and Wabash, until

the latter empties into the former in the extreme southwest corner

of oiu- State. Each geological formation has its marked differ-

ences of soil, forest growth, and adaptation for peculiar agricultural

products, as well as its varying materials for the construction of

works of art, buildings, bridges, roads, pottery, etc."

While fossils indicative of a certain geological formation, as

the Upper Silurian, particularly in the beds of water courses, the

soil may have been chiefly the result of the decomposition of original

overlying Devonian shales, thereby imparting to the county agri-

culuu'al and other features more nearly allied to Devonian than

to Upper Silurian regions. For similar reasons, although Upper

Silui-ian rocks are foimd on the Wabash at Delphi and Logans-

^ort, yet Can-oil and Cass Counties are properly embraced under

the head of Devonian, because in the former the black shales

constitute the great plateau, and the upland of the latter Devo-

nian limestone is abundantly indicated by its fossils.

" Eight of the southeastern counties are situated in this lower

subdivision of the Silurian system, viz., Wayne, Union, Fayette,

Franklin, Dearborn, Kiple.y, Ohio and Switzerland. Several ad-

joining counties exhibit, at deep natural or artificial cuts, this

Lower Silurian fonnation, especially Jefferson County, also the

eastern parts of Decatur, Rush, and probably Henry, besides the

southern portion of Randolph." The soils in this formation are

ascertained to be usually rich in the lime and phosphoric acid so

necessary for the gi-owth and filling-out of small gi-ain and grass-

es, to an extent that such lands were more likely to remain per-

manently productive than some rich black soils, deficient in these

inorganic ingredients. In consideration of the (piality of the

soil thus indicated, containing a large proportion of clay derived

from marlites, beech timber is very abundant in the Lower Siliurian

eouuties, sometimes the prevailing forest growth. Apple and

other fruit trees generally prove, by the analysis of their ashes,

that they demand considerable quantities of lime to promote and

sustain a healthy growth.

UPPER SILUHIAN.

" Eighteen counties may be assigned to this second section,

as deriving the character of their soil chiefly from the disintegra-

tion of the Upper Silurian rocks, viz., Adams, Wells, Himtington,

Wabash, Miami, Jay, Blackford, Grant, Howard, Delawai-e, Mad-

ison, Randolph, Henry, Hancock, Rush, Decatiir, Jennings and

The same foi'mation extends in a northwest direction

under the drift, to Lake Michigan, probably through Lake, New-

ton, White, Porter, Stark, Pulaski, Cass, La Porte, Marshall, Kos-

ciusko, Whitley, and perhaps others. The soils in this formation

are chiefly derived from the shales and earthy layers of the sand-

stones and limestones, and are probably less productive. Where,

however, the intermediate limestones come to the surface and

mingle thei^•^_debris with those of the upper and lower rocks, the

stiff clays become capable of beai'ing excellent wheat crops. Prof.

Hall remarks, speaking of the Onondaga Salt group: " The soil

derived from the decomposition of the rocks of this group, and

those of the Niagara group, ai'e among the most fertile in the

United States."

DEVONIAN SYSTEM.

The greater portion of the following counties are so character-

ized as to rank in the Devonian system, viz. : Cass, Carroll, Tipton,

Hamilton, Shelby, Bartholomew, Jackson, Scott and Clai'ke. The

soils resulting from the disintegi-ation of the Indiana Devonian rocks

are generally of excellent quality, though occasionally varying in

character, from the proximity of the formations. The agricultural

products in this geological era are small gi-ains and grasses

rather than Indian corn, though in some localitieslhis latter prod-

uct is cultivated quite successfully. Beech timber is the pre-

vailing growth, particularly on the clay soils, resulting from the

disintegration of the ahuainous shales; yet sugar tree, black and

white walnut, ash, with some buckeye and'>-wild cherry, are very

abundant in various parts of the formation.

SnB-CARBONIFEEOnS SANDSTONE.

" The following counties in Indiana are considered as chiefly

characterized by the sub-carboniferous sandstone and shales : Tip-

pecanoe, Clinton, Boone, Hendricks, Johnson, Morgan, Brown,

Washingion and Floyd. The soil resulting fi-om the disintegra-

tion of sandstone, and somewhat aluminous shales, might natur-

ally be expected to be rather cold where the shales predominated,

as well as too thin and light where the detritus of the sandstone

was the chief ingredient of the soil. This is undoubtedly, to

some extent, the ease, but, generally speaking, the two are blend-

ed, and sometimes the modifying proximity of the not far distant

limestone, or the natural top-di-essing of quatemai'y deposits,

bringing clay, gravel, decomposed bowlders, some of them rich in

magnesia, lime, the alkalies and oxide of iron, forms a vai'ied soil,

well adapted for most agricultural purposes." Where there are

defects in the composition of the soil of the character named, an

artificial top-dressing of lime or plaster would be found to be an

improvement in its quality, as well as inexpensive. Oak, elm

and poplar ai-e most common on the higher sandstone knobs, while

in less elevated or more clayey portions, beech, sugar tree, walnut

and ash are most generally found: indeed, the qualities and quan-

tities of timber in different regions vary according to the presence

or absence of characterizing elements in the producing soil.

In the sub-carboniferous limestone formations, the following

counties may bo placed: The greater portions of Montgomery,

Putnam, Monl'oe, Lawrence, Orange, HaiTison and Crawford, ad-

jacent counties being more or less affected. The decomposition

of these limestones, with their intercolated sandstones and alumi-

nous shales, produces a very favorable admixtm-e for most agri-

cultural products. Generally, the soil seems to be well adapted

to the production of small grains and grasses; hence, we see in

these counties fine cereals, luxm'iant meadows and picturesque

pastures.
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COAL MEASURE.

Warren, Fountain, Parke, Vermillion, Clay, Vigo, Owen,

Greene, Sullivan, Martin, Daviess, Knox, Dubois, Pike, Gibson,

Perry, Spencer, Warrick, Vanderbiargh and Posey Counties be-

long to the coal measure area jiroper, while workable seams of

coal are found in Harrison, Crawford, Orange and Putnam Coun-

ties. The gi'owth of timber in this formation is various ; but per-

haps there is in the uplands a gi-eater predominance of oak, and

proportionately less Vieech, than/ in other systems. The prairies

are chiefly in the coal measm-e, especially those of WaiTen, Fount-

ain, Vigo, Sullivan and Knox Counties.

IN THE DKII'T FORMATION.

In the drift formation, Steuben, La Grange, Elkhart, St. Jo-

seph's, La Porte, Porter, Lake, De Kalb, Noble, Kosciusko, Mar-

shall, Starke, Jasper, Nevrton, Alien, Whitley, Fulton, Pulaski,

White and Benton Counties are located. The diversity of ma-

terial brought during this period, and scattered, as it were, broad-

cast over the secondary rooks or the detrital remains, of necessity

produces a remarkably rich and fertile soil. From the great

quantity of argillaceous shales and disintegrating bowlders, in

which alumina is prominent, a mixed soil is produced, well adapt-

ed to the cultivation of wheat, rye, timothy, clover and potatoea

Corn is likewise gi-own, but less extensively than in the more

arenaceous Wabash bottoms

In some of the northern counties of the State,- there is abund-

ance of fine timber, especially white oak, with some beech and

sugar tree; and, toward the lakes, cedars, pines and tamaracks

and alders. In other portions, especially where prairies occupy

a very extensive area, there is no timber, except in some instances,

where groves of oak are found in the midst of those grassy plains.

At most places in these prairies, water can be obtained by dig-

ging a moderate distance ; sometimes, however, through clay beds

one or two hundred feet deep, when strata of sand are reached,

an abundant supply of good water is found. Along the valley

of the head-waters of the Elkhart Kiver, beech, sugar tree, black

and white walnnt, cheiTy, oak (white, black and red), are found,

of vigorous growth and of ample dimensions. The poplar (tulip

tree) is also found in the same locality.

CHAPTEE IX.

ARCH-EOLOGY.

Pre-Historic Remains—Their Character—Where Situated
AND Their Use—The MorND Builders-Who Were Tiiey

and What Became of Them.

THE consideration of the question involved in the title of this

article has of late become one of absorbing interest, and the

investigations pertinent to the issue have in the recent past

engaged, and do now command, the energies of the best class of

minds having a penchant for researches among the rains of a lost

race. Half a century ago, little was known or cared for concern-

ing the existing evidences of a pre-existing people endowed with

many of the elements of genius, well developed in the remains

so mmierously found along the valleys of the principal rivers of

Indiana, Ohio and others of the Middle and Western States.

" These remains," says a recent wi-iter, " have been carefully ex-

amined, and, after long and patient investigations, the ai-ehseolo-

gist has arrived at certain definite conclusions, and so apparently

accurate are they that we may safely say that we are veiy well

acquainted with the lost race. By what aj)pellation they were

known dm-ing their existence is [yet] past finding out. They have

been called Mound-Builders, on account of the innumerable

mounds which they erected, imd which remained imtil the advent

of the white man."* So numerous are these remains that in Ohio

alone there are not less than thirteen thousand, including both

mounds and inclosm-es. Within a radius of fifty miles fi'om

the mouth of the Illinois Kiver, in the State of Illinois, there are

about five thousand mounds." The extent and variety of these in

the State of Ohio would seem to indicate that there the country

was most densely populated by them, and certainly not without

a pm'pose, since the regions so generally occupied by them, con-

sisting of a gi'eat system of plains, seems well adapted to the

wants of a people apparently accustomed to agricultvual pursuits,

who therefore exercised great foresight and wisdom in selecting

and occupying such a locality. " The whole country affords a

perfect system of navigation. The Alleghany rises on the bordera

of Lake Erie, at an elevation of nearly seven himdred feet

above the level of the lake, and one thousand three himdred feet

above the sea. A boat may start from within seven miles of Lake

Erie, and almost in sight of Buffalo, and float down the Conne-

wango, or Cassadaga, to the Alleghany, thence into the Ohio, and

finally into the Gulf of Mexico, the whole distance being 2,400

miles. Add to this the great uatm-al advantages, and the fact

that this is pre-eminently the garden spot of North America, with

almost innmnerable other considerations, we may be able to judge

of the wisdom of the Mound-Builders."

The following description of the general classes of these re-

mains, copied fi-om McLean's " Mound-Builders," will be found

of interest as giving the most recent expose of the situation:

" The ancient remains composed of works of eai-th and stone

natm-ally divide themselves into two general classes, viz., inclos-

ures and mounds; and these again embrace a variety of works

divers in foi-m and designed for different purposes. The first is

characterized by being bounded by embankments, circumvalla-

tions, or walls, and include fortifications or strongholds, sacred in-

closiu'es and numerous miscellaneous works, mostly symmetrical

in structure. Under the second head we have the true mound
buildings, which constitute one general or single system of works,

and include what has been specially designated sacrificial, temple,

sepulchral, symbolical and anomalous."

The inclosures. to the general observer, form the most inter-

esting class of these remains. They are massive, sometimes of

great dimensions, and required great labor in their construction.

Their number is great, Ohio alone containing over one thousand

five himdi'ed of them. They are composed of clay, sometimes of

stone, the walls having a height ranging from thi-ee feet to thirty,

and inclosing areas from one acre to fom- hundred. Inclosm-es

of fi-om one to fifty acres are common; of two hundi-ed acres, not

infi-equent; and of greater extent, only occasionally met with.

" A large proportion of the inclosures are I'egular in outline,

being constructed in the form of a square, circle, parallelogram,

ellipse and polygon—the fii'st two predominating. The regularly

formed works occur on the level river terraces, and the irregular

works, being used as a place of defense, are made to conform to

the natiu-e of the brows of the hills upon which they are situated.

The square and circle frequently occur in combination, and are

either directly connected with the other, or else by avenues in-

•The Mounl-Bullder., McLean, p 14
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closed by parallel walls. Nearly all the embankments give evi-

dence of having been hilly completed. A few remain which were

left in an unfinished state. The walls are usually accompanied

by a ditch, either interior or exterior to the embankment. From
the ditch the earth was taken for the foundation of the walls.

Where the ditch does not occiu', pits or excavations are usually

found in the immediate vicinity."

DEFENSIVE INCLOSURES.

Of the several classes of inclosures, those located and erected

for purposes of defense are perhaps the most important, and in-

volve a higher degree of skill in their construction. These were

generally situated upon bluffs or hilltops overlooking settlements

in the adjacent valleys. Sites for works of their character are

sometimes surrounded by deep raviues, difficult of ascent on three

sides. Many of them, also, are on isolated hills, with broad and

level summits, presenting all the requisites of a stronghold. When
such sites are adjacent to an extensive valley, the works erected

thereon appear to have been of more elaborate construction, with

best adaptation to the pm-poses of defense, and exhibit superior

military skill, the sides most exposed to attack and approaches

being protected by trenches and overlapping walls more or less

numerous, according to circumstances, the trenches being usually

found on the exterior of the walls. Not unfrequently, the gate-

ways, situated at the jjoints most easy of approach, are guarded

by a series of overlapping walls, sometimes with a mound accom-

panying, which rises above the rest of the works, designed, per-

haps, for the double purpose of observation and defense.

SACKED INCLOSURES.

These works are generally regulai' in structure, and usually

found in groups. While the military inclosures were uniformly

situated on elevated positions, on bluffs and hills, the sacred in-

closures occupied the lower and more level river bottoms, seldom

or never upon the table-lands, where the surface is broken.

Those of a circular form are generally small, having nearly a uni-

form diameter of from two hundred and fiftf to tlu-ee huudi'ed

feet, the larger ones sometimes reaching more than a mile in cir-

cumference. The gateways to these inclosures usually face to-

ward the east, In the immediate vicinity of the larger circles,

small ones, varying from thirty to fifty feet in diameter, consist-

ing of a high embankment and no gateway, are quite numerous.

Compared with the walls of defensive inclosures, the walls of

those approju'iated to sacred pm'poses ai-e comparatively slight,

ranging from three to seven feet, occasionally, however, reach-

ing a height of thirty feet. The walls are composed of sur-

face material and clay. These works, many of them, are accom-

panied by jiarallel walls of slight elevation, while others are more

elaborate, sometimes reaching the length of SOO feet. In form,

some of these works combine the square, circle, ellipse, octagon,

also parallel walls in their construction. A description of such

a system of works, however, would be of too great length to be

practicable m a volume of this magnitude. An excellent example

of such a combination may be found at the junction of the South

and Raccoon Forks of Licking River, near Newark, Ohio, and
" Wilson's Pro-Historic Man " contains an account, in descriptive

detail, to which reference may be made. A very satisfactory

descrii)tion is found, also, in "McLean's Mound-Builders."

" The mounds proper form an interesting feature of these an-

cient remains; they have been carefully studied, and are mi-

doitbtedly of as much importance to the archfeologist as the in-

closures. Among the people generally who live within the vicin-

ity of the earth-works, the moimds are better known than the in-

closures. On inquiring for the latter, great difficulty is often ex-

perienced in finding it, while almost any one could readily point

out the mounds," which are more numerous. Works of this class

vary in dimensions from a few feet in height and a few yards in

diameter to ninety feet in height and covering several acres at

the base. Usually, they range fi-om six to thirty feet in perpen-

dicular height, by forty to one hundi-ed feet base diameter. Com-

mon earth is found generally to be the composition of these

mounds, though not infrequently they are composed chiefly of

stone. Again, they are found entirely of clay, while the material

around is gravel or loam. The purposes for which mounds were

erected were various, depending very much upon their location.

Sometimes they are found on hills or higher elevations, and occu-

pying commanding positions. Generally, they are within or near

inclosures, sometimes in groups, again detached and isolated.

TEMPLE MOUNDS.

A distinguishing feature of this clasi of mounds is their great

regularity of form and large dimensions. They are chiefly truncated

pyramids, having gi-aded avenues or spiral pathways to their sum-

mits. Some ai'e round, others square, oblong, oval or octagonal.

Generally, they are high, yet in some instances thej' are elevated

a few feet only, while covering many acres of ground. Another

feature is, they are almost Liniformly smTounded by embankments

and ditches. In some instances, also, they are terraced, having

successive stages. But, whatever their form, they invariably have

flat or level tops, which were probably crowned with temples, but,

being composed of perishable material, all traces of them have

long since disappeared from view. The opinion is entertained,

too, by some careful observers, that these temple mounds were

frequently used for sepulchral piu'poses, and many instances are

cited where vast quantities of hmuan skeletons have been found,

" The Grave Creek Mound, which is in the form of a tnincated

cone—the flattened area on the top being fifty feet in diameter,

and therefore coming under the classification of temple mounds

—was found to inclose two vaults, originally constructed of wood,

which contained human skeletons."*

" The truncated pyramid,'' says the same writer, " is among the

strongest links in the chain which connects the ancient inhabit-

ants of the Mississippi Valley with those of Mexico and Central

America. In the rude earth-works we see the germ of the idea

which was subsequently wi'ought out in proportions of beauty

and harmony, giving origin to a unique style of architecture,"

SEPULCHRAL MOUNDS,

Descriptively, these generally consist of a simple knoll or

group of knolls, of no considerable height, without an}' definite

arrangement, " Examples of this chai'acter may be seen at Du-

bu(jue, Merom, Chicago and La Porte, which, on exploration, have

yielded skulls differing widely from the Indian type. It often

happens that, in close proximity to a large structure, there is an

inconsiderable one, which will be found rich in relics." In shape,

they are usually conical, but frequently are elliptical or pear-

shaped, from six feet to eighty in height, averaging from fifteen

to twenty-five feet in altitude, and ai'e situated outside the walls

of inclosues, at distances more or less remote. As a rule, when

•I numl)er of these mounds are found connected, one of the gi'oup
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is uniformly two or three times larger in dimensions than any of

the others, the smaller arranged around the larger at its base, indi-

cating an intimate relation between them. Such mounds invari-

ably cover a skeleton, sometimes more than one, near the original

surface of the soil.

SACRIFICIAL MOUNDS.

This class, as compai'ed with others, possesses many distin-

guishing features, one of which is that they are invariably situat-

ed within the inclosiu-es, or in the immediate vicinity. They are

regularly constructed with unifonn layers of gi'avel, earth and

sand, alternately, in strata conformable to the shape of the mound,

and covered by a sjiometrical altar of biu'nt clay or stone, upon
which numerous relics are found—in all instances exhibiting

traces of having been subjected to the action of tli-e. These

altars are carefully formed, varying both in size and shape, some

being round, while others are elliptical, others, again, being in

the form of squai'es or jjarallelograms, In size, they vai'y fi-om

two to fifty feet by twelve or fifteen; usually, however, they are

from five to eight feet. They ai-e modeled fi-om fine clay, and

usually rest upon the original siu-face. In a few instances, they

have been foimd with a layer or small elevation of sand imder them.

Their height seldom exceeds a foot or twenty inches above the adja-

cent level. Upon the altare have been found calcined human bones,

elaborate carvings in stone, ornaments cut in mica, copper instru-

ments, discs, and tubes, pearl and shell beads, pottery, spear-

heads, etc."*

WHO WEEE THE MOUND-BUILDEES ?

In this day of ethmological investigations, when so much has

been developed concerning the mysterious works of a race of people,

who, in the remote past, erected, occupied and maintained them, the

inquiry naturally suggests itself, " "Who and whence came they,

and whither did they go?" All these investigations, while they

elicit an interest sufficient to maintain a healthy progress in the

work, awaken new zeal and induce gi'eater activity in the pursuit

of additional information. Such interest is only equaled by the

importance of the object to be attained. Great diversity of opin-

ion and much-leai'ned discussion have been the result With all

this diversity, however, there are some points upon which little

difference of opinion obtains. One of these points is involved in

the answer to the query, "Whence came they?'' It is now gen-

erally accepted by ethnologists that this peojile migi-ated from the

region of the tropics, where these moniunental remains most

numerously abound. The status of this branch of the incjuiiy is

well presented in the following extract ti'om Baldwin's "Ancient

.\merica:"

" They were unquestionably American aborigines, and not im-

migi'ants from another continent. That appears to me the most

reasonabln suggestion which assumes that the Mound-Builders

came originally from Mexico and Central America. It explains

many facts connected with their remains. In the great valley,

their most populous settlements were at the South. Coming from

Mexico and Central America, they would begin their settlements

on the gulf coast, and afterward advance gradually vxp the river

to the Ohio Valley. It seems evident that they came by this

route, and their remains show that their only connection with the

coast was at the South. Their settlements did not reach the coast

at any other point.

" Their constructions were similar in design and an'angemeut

to those found in Mexico and Central America. Like the Mexi-

cans and Central Americans, they had mimy of the smaller struct-

ures, known as feocaUitf, and also liu-ge, high mounds, with level

summite, reached by great flights of steps. Pyramidal platforms

or foundations for important edifices appear in both regions, and
are very lauch alike. In Central America, important edifices were

built of hewn stone, and can still be examined in their ruins. The
Mound-Builders, like some of the ancient people of Mexico and

Yucatan, used wood, sun-dried brick, or some other material that

could not resist decay. There is evidence that they used timber

for building purposes. In one of the mounds opened in the Ohio
Valley, two chambers were found, with remains of the timber of

which the walls were made, and with arched ceilings, precisely

like those in Central Amei'ica, even to the overtopping stone.

Chambers have been foimd in some of the Central American and

Mexican moiuids, Init there hewn stones were used for the walls.

In both regions, the elevated and terraced foundations remain,

and can be compared. I have already called attention to the close

resemblance between them, but the fact is so important in any

endeavor to explain the Mound-Builders that I must briug it to

view here.

" Consider, then, that elevated and terraced foundations for

important buildings are peculiar to the ancient Mexicans and

Central Americans; that this method of constnietion, which, with

them, was the rule, is foimd nowhere else, save that terraced ele-

vations, carefully constructed, and precisely like theirs in foi-m

and appeai-ance, occupy a chief place among the remaining works

of the Mound-Builders. The use made of these foundations at

Paleuque, Uxmal and Chicken- Itza, shows the purpose for which

they were constructed in the Mississippi Valley. The resemblance

is not due to chance."

" A very large proportion of the old structiu-es in Ohio and far-

ther south, called "mounds," namelj-, those which are low in pro-

portion to their horizontal extent, are terraced foundations for

buildings, and, if they were situated in Yucatan, Guatemala and
Southern Mexico, they would never be mistaken for anything

else. The high mounds, also, in the two regions, are remarkably

alike. In both cases, they are pyramidal in shape, and have level

summits of considerabie extent, which were reached by stairways

on the outside. #«**** ^^\\ these mounds were con-

structed for religious uses, and they are, in their way, as much
alike as any five Gothic churches."'*

From these statements, and similar opinions expressed by

other eminent archseologists, it.may be safely assumed, for the

piUTJose of this work, that the Mound-Builders were offshoots of

the original projectors and builders of those structures so num-
erously found in Central America, who emigrated northward

through Mexico, Texas and the Mississippi Valley. This is in-

dicated very plainly in the tracings of their route tlu-ough these

countries. Other evidences of intercommunications are shown

by the fact that the obsidian dug fi-om these mounds in the Ohio

Valley is only found in the mines of Mexico, and must have been

brought hence as an article of commerce.

WHAT BECAME OF THEM?

This question can only be answered iuferentially, since we
have no direct information on the subject. If we take those infer-

ences, drawn fi-om apparently legitimate som-ces, the conclusion

may be arrived at, with a fair degree of certainty, that they prob-

ably retm-ned southward, but under what circumstances is con-

jectui-al also. " Civilization, as a rule, radiates from a center,"
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says the author of " Pre-Historic Man," and when, from anj' cause,

it fades out, it contracts upon the center. Now, the vast stone

temples and palaces of Central America are at least as old as the

mounds of the United States. Central America was, then, rela-

tively, the birth-place and center of American aboriginal civiliza-

tion. The influence spread northward to the Mississippi and Ohio

Valleys. So the Mound-Builders appear to have receded fi-om the

lakes to the south.

" The existing remains show they had, north of the Ohio

Kiver, a strong line of fortresses along the Great Miami fi-om

its mouth to Piqua, with advanced works near Oxford and

Eaton, and with a massive work in rear of this line, on the Little

Miami at Fort Ancient. There was another line crossing the

Scioto Valley at Chillicothe, and extending west of the valley of

Paint Creek. These seem to have constituted a line of perma-

nent defense.

" Their situations were well chosen, were naturally very strong,

and were fortified with great labor and some skill. Such works,

if defended, could not have been taken by assault by any means

the natives possessed, and they were so constructed as to contain

a supply of water. They would be abandoned until the nations

that held them were broken. When these were abandoned, there

was no retreat except across the Ohio. South of the Ohio, in

Kentucky and Tennessee, there are many works of defense, but

none possessing the massive character of permanent works like

the Ohio system. They are comparatively temporary works,

thrown up for an exigency—are morever isolated, not forming, as

in Ohio, a connected system. They are such works as a people

capable of putting up the Ohio forts might erect, while being

gradually pushed south, and fighting an invader from the North-

or Northwest. South of the Tennessee River, the indications are

different. We miss there the forts that speak of prolonged and

obstinate conflict. And we find among the tribes, as they were

when first discovered, lingering traces of what we have called

characteristic traits of the Mound-Builders."*

From what has been already stated, it requires no^ profound

observation nor exquisite judgment to understand what became of

this people north of the Ohio. Every indication shows that they

were expelled from the territory by force. Being harassed by the

inroads of warlike bands, they erected strong fortifications as

places of safety and retreat during the predatory visits of these

hostiles. They erected mounds for observation on eligible points,

and, when surprise was imminent, they established lines of signal

posts, upon which beacon fires were kindled and the people

warned of the enemy's approach. These moimds of observation,

or signal posts, indicate the direction whence came the enemy.

On the projecting highlands bordering the Great and Little

Miami Rivers are numerous small mormds, well adapted to pui'-

poses- of ob.-iervation, and, in addition to these, a similar series of

them is found along the Scioto, across Ross County and extending

down into Pike "and Pickaway Counties, and so situated that, in

a few minutes, intelligence of an approaching enemy could be

flashed from Delaware County to Portsmouth.

" From time immemorial, there has lioen immigration into

Mexico from the North. One type after another has followed.

In some cases, different branches of the same family have succes-

sively followed one another. Before the Christian Era, the Na-

hoa immigration from the North made its appearance. They wore

the founders of the stone- works in Northern Mexico. Certain

eminent scientists have held that thi^ Nahoas l)c'lniig(>d to tlu' race

•Pro-IIl«lol In Miin, pp. n. 74.

that made the mounds of the Ohio and Mississippi Valleys. Fol-

lowing this people came the Toltecs, and with them, light begins

to dawn upon aacient Mexican migration. They were cultivated,

and constituted a branch of the Nahoa family."*

As to the time when the Toltecs entered Mexico, there is a

gi-eat diversity of opinion among scientists, but it is generally

conceded that it was generally at a vei-y remote period—as early

as the seventh century. In the light of modem discovery and

scientific investigations, we are able to follow the Mound-Build-

ers. We first found them in Ohio, engaged in tilling the soil and

developing a civilization peculiar to themselves. Driven fi-om

their homes, they sought an asyhun in the South, and from there

they wandered into Mexico, where we begin tp learn something

more definite concerning them."

CHAPTEE X.

THE Pt'BLIC LAND SYSTEM.

The Public Dom.\in—Government Title to It—How Acquiked
Thk Title Under the Confederation of States—Disposal
OF Lands to Individuals—Eakly Survey.s—The Colonial
System With Modifications—The Method of U. S. Govern-
ment Surveys—Adoption of the Rectangular System and
its Application to the Survey of Western Lands—Changes
Made—Adaptation to .the Wants of Settlers—The Sys-

tem IN Detail—L.\ND Districts and Land Office.s—Land
Sales, Their Revenues—Appropri.vtion of the Proceeds,

etc.

THE public domain, as it is called, consists of the lands belong-

ing to the General Government, as distinguished fi-om the un-

improved lands belonging to the individual States or private owners.

Anterior to the discovery and occupancy of the continent of

America by Europeans, the title to lands embraced within the ter-

ritorial area of the United States, as now recognized, was vested

in the various Indian tribes and families who were then the in-

habitants and occupants of this country. It would seem natm-al

and proper, therefore, that they, possessing the proprietary right

to the soil, should have been consulted, at least, in the transfer

of these rights to others, notwithstanding the rights of discovery

and of conquest by Europeans were made to supersede the rights of

original possession. While the policy of making the rights of

discovery sujjreme, by force, may have been in accord with the

laws of civilized nations, it does not comport with the doctrines

of the higher law of inherent rights, as expressed by our Revolu-

tionary fathers in the gi-eat charter of American liberty. Having

discovered the continent, and caused the light of Chi-istiau civil-

ization, so called, to shine upon it, all other rights than those of

discovery appear to have be.-^n dissipated by the benignant sun-

shine, and the discoverers, by assumption, took formal possession.

Whether this policy was right is for the Supreme Arbiter of jus-

tice to decide. On such premises, however, in the com-se of time,

liberal grants were made by the King to favored representatives,

who, in his name and under his credit, discovered the continent,

thus giving consequence to the acquisitions seciu-ed. These grants

sometimes embraced extensive territorial areas, not infrequently

including within their boundaries the aggregate area of several

States, as now defined, and were in the natm'e of charters, vest-

ing in the grantees authority to plant colonies within the limits

prescribed.

•.Momi'lliulldom, p. 147.
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On the 10th of April, 1606, James I, King of England,

granted letters patent " for two several colonies and plantations,

to be made in Virginia and other parts and territories of America."

In this instance, the grantees, '" Sir Thomas Gates, Sir George

Somers, and others, of London and elsewhere, were authorized to

plant their colony at any place on the Atlantic coast between the

thirty-fom-th and forty-first degrees of north latitude." This

grant embraced " all the lands, woods, * * * * fj-om the

first seat of their plantation * * * " by the space of fifty

miles of English statute measm-e, all along the coast of Virginia,

toward the west and southwest, as the coast lyeth, with all the

islands within 100 miles, directly over against the same coast, and,

also, all the lands, soil," etc., " fi'om the said place of their first

plantation and habitation for the space of fifty like English

miles all along the coast of Virginia and America, toward the

east and northeast or toward the north, as the coast lyeth, together

with all the islands within 100 miles, directly over against the

said coast; also, all the lands, woods," etc., " from the same fifty

miles every way on the coast, directly into the main land, by the

space of 100 like English miles." Subsequently, through the agency

of similar grants of territory made to the colony of Virginia, and to

other colonies and companies, the major part of all the lands com-

prised within the limits of the United States and Ten'itories, was

acquired. By the "Articles of confederation and perpetual imion

between the States," entered into at Philadelphia, on the 9th of

July, 1778, each separate State retained its proprietary right to

the unoccupied lauds within its borders, no title vesting in the

United States by virtue of that union of States ; hence, " the un-

inhabited wilds lying to the west, and as yet not clearly defined

by established boundaries, were claimed by the adjacent States,

and portions of them by foreign nations under conflicting claims,

but all subject to the paramount Indian title. The title, there-

fore, of the United States to that coimtry is derived: First, from

treaties with foreign nations; second, fi'om treaties with the In-

dian tribes; and third, from cessions by individual States, mem-

bers of the Union." The titles thus acquired by the United

States were so acquired by the National Government in its capac-

ity as such, chiefly since the adoption and ratification of the

"more perfect union," known as the " Constitution of the United

States of America "—at present existing.

" The treaties with foreign nations by which territory has

been acquired are those of 1793 and 1794, with Great Britain;

of 1795 and 1820, with Spain; and of 1803 with France. It is

sufficient to say of these treaties that by them we acquired Louis-

iana and the Floridas, and extinguished all the claims of foreign

nations to the immense regions lying west of the several States

and extending to the Pacific Ocean." " The lands east of the

Mississippi, and contained within the boundaries designated by

the treaty with Great Britain of 17S3, were claimed by individual

States, and the title of the United States to that ten'itory its de-

rived fi-om cessions made by those States. These cessions embrace

three distinct tracts of country: First, the whole territory north of

the River Ohio and west of Pennsylvania and Virginia, extending

northwardly to the northern boundary of the United States, and

westwai'dly to the Mississippi, was claimed by Virginia, and that

State was in possession of the French settlements of Vincennes

and Kaskaskia, which she had occupied and defended dm-ing the

Revolutionary war. The States of Massachusetts. Connecticut and

New York set up claims to portions of the same territory—claims

which, though scarcely plausible, were m-gently pressed upon the

consideration of Congress. The United States, by cessions from

those foiu- States, acquired an indisputable title to the whole.

This tract now comprises Ohio, Indiana, Illinois and Michigan.

Second, North Carolina ceded to the United States all her vacant

lands lying west of the Alleghany Moimtains within the breadth

of her charter. This territory is comprised within the State of

Tennessee. Third, South Cai'olina and Georgia ceded their titles

to that tract of country which now composes the States of Ala-

bama and Mississippi.

" The United States having thus become the sole proprietary

of what has since been called the public lands, the nation was res-

cued from evils of the most threatening and embarrassing aspect.

The claims of foreign nations, adverse to our own, to the broadly ex-

Ijanded regions lying west of the several States and extending to the

Pacific, were extinguished, depriving those nations of all excuse

for tampering with the Indians upon oui- border, and rescuing our

frontier from the dangerous vicinity of foreign military posts.

The boundaries of the then fi-ontier States were defined, and they

were prevented from gi'owing to an inordinate size and acquiring

an undue preponderance in the government—the interfering claims

of several States to the same territory were silenced—but above

all, the General Government, in acquiring the sole jiu-isdiction

over the vacant lands, was enabled to establish a uniform system

for their settlement, and the erection of new States. To the lat-

ter, admission into the Union upon terms of perfect equality with

the older members of the confederacy was secured; while the land

was offered to the settlers at a fair price, and under an unexcep-

tionable title. The disinterested policy of the States which made

these liberal cessions cannot be too highly applauded. Virginia,

in particular, displayed a magnanimity which entitles her to the

lasting gratitude of the American people; her territory was by

far the largest, and her sacrifice to the general good the noblest.

It was disinterested because she reserved no remuneration to her-

self."*

Under the ordinance of cession made by the State of Virginia

to the United States, the following reservation was prescribed:

" That the French and Canadian inhabitants, and other settlers of

Kaskaskia, St. Vincents and the neighboring villages, who had

professed themselves citizens of Virginia, shall have their pos-

sessions and titles confii-med to them, and be protected in the en-

joyment of their rights and liberties." In addition to this reser-

vation, a certain quantity of lands having been promised by Vir-

ginia to Gen. George Rogers Clark, and to the officers and soldiers

who served under him in the reduction of the French posts, a

reservation to that effect was incorporated, for the pui'pose of

fulfilling the terms of that promise. This cession was made

in 1784.

By the ordinance of Congress passed in 1787 for the govern-

ment of the Northwestern Territory, certain prohibitions were

imposed concerning the management of the lands embraced in

its provisions, among which these are the most important to the

people of this locality

:

" The Legislatui-es of those districts or new States shall never

interfere with the primary disposition of the soil by the United

States, in Congress assembled, nor in any regulations Congress

may find necessary for securing the title in such soil to the bona

fide purchasers." " No tax shall be imposed on lands the prop-

erty of the United States; and in no case shall non-resident pro-

prietors be taxed higher than residents."

From what has been presented in the preceding pages, the

fact is reasonably established that no portion of the lands embraced

^HiiU'a Notes on the Weatem States, pp. 150. 154.
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in oiu' vast ten'itory have been acquired or even claimed by our

Government by conquest, under the usages of war. Aside from

the rights acquired by purchase or cession fi'om civilized nations

under the forms of law, the Government, recognizing the existence

of paramount rights inherent in the Indian tribes of this country,

has uniformly consulted those tribes and procured from them,

for what was accepted as a valuable consideration, under treaty

stipulations, the cession of all rights vested in them. In confir-

mation and as illustration of this doctrine, we cite the reader to the

treaty of Greenville, made by Gen. Wayne in 1795, at the head

of a victorious army, with the chiefs of the tribes who had just

before been vanquished by him in battle, is one of the first in date

referring to the public domain, and affords sufficient evidence of

the early adoption of a pacific and just policy by our Government

toward the aborigines of this country. Nothing is claimed in that

treaty by right of conquest The parties mutually agree upon a

perpetual peace, all the questions of right having been considered

and determined after mature deliberation, the Indians acknowl-

edging themselves, also, to be under the protection of the United

States, and not under any foreign power; promising, also, to sell

their lands to the United States only—the latter power, on her

part, guai'anteeing the protection accepted and acknowledged by

the Indians themselves. In further recognition of the compact,

a few necessary regulations were adopted by which the future

intercourse should be governed. A boundary line was established

by which the Indians confirmed to us large tracts of land, nearly all

of which had been ceded to us by former treaties. In compensa-

tion for these lands, the United States agreed to pay them in

goods to the value of $20,000, and to make them further payment

of 19,500 annually. Most of the treaties subsequently made were

framed on this model. " So far, then, as title by piu-chase could

be gained, that title has been acquired by the Federal Kepublic.

She has extinguished every title which could be possibly set up

as adverse to her own; namely, those of foreign nations, those of

Indian tribes, and those of such States as possessed or alleged

tiiem; and she has confirmed to individuals every acre to which

the plausible shadow of a right could be shown, either in law or

equity; " and the validity of those pm'chases, or the rights ac-

quired under them, has never been disputed.

During the existense of the Confederation of States, titles to

individual and other pm-chasers were acquired through the agency

of the State in which the land was situated. Since the confir-

mation of all titles in the General Government, pm-ohasers have

derived their sole right of ownership from the United States, as

the supreme authority. "In 1787, the Ohio Company pur-

chased a large tract from Congress, which body, having adopted

no system for the sale of lands, or the settlement of the

Western country, seemed disposed to favor the mode of par-

celing out her wide domain in extensive grants. The pur-

chase of the Ohio Company comprehended 1,500,000 of acres."

In 1789, John Cleves Symmes idso contracted with Congress for

the purchase of 1,000,000 acres of land between the Great and

Little Miamis, but the patent subsequently issued to him and his

associates included only 311,682 acres, of which only 248,540

acres became private property. At first, it appears to have been

the disposition of Congress to sell large grants to single individ-

uals, but this became unpopular because of the attempted specu-

lation at the expense of the piu'chaser for homestead purposes,

for whose interest lands were afterward sold in tracts of forty

and eighty acres. To this end, IVIr. Hamilton, Secretary of the

Treasury, in a report dated July 20, 179f), submitted for the con-

sideration of Congi'ess these siiggestions : That no land should be

sold except such in respect to which the titles of the Indian tribes

shall have been previously extinguished. That convenieat tracts

shall from time to time be set apart for the purpose of locations

by actual settlers, in quantities not exceeding, to one person, 100

acres. The first positive step taken toward modifying the old

system of selling the public lands in large quantities to Individ-

vrals or companies, was on the 10th of May, 1800, which provided

for the sale of lands in sections and half-sections. Prior to that

date, no more than 121,540 acres had been sold, in addition to the

Symmes purchase. Of this quantity, 72,974 acres had been dis-

posed of at public sale in New York, in 1787, for $87,325, in evi-

dences of public debt; 43,446 acres at public sale in Pittsburgh,

in 1796, for $100,427; and 5,120 acres at Philadelphia, in the

same year, at $2 per acre. The credit of taking this first step in

the direction of a radical reform in disposing of those lands is due

to Gen. William H. Harrison, who, in 1799, was a Delegate in

Congress from the Northwestern Territory. At the session of 1799

and 1800, Gen. Harrison introduced a bill embodying the proposed

provisions, and the introduction produced a sensation, showing

how little thought had been bestowed upon the question of such

momentous interest to the people, especially- in the new States.

Members of large experience in the Legislative department of the

(government felt called upon to combat the provisions of the bill

antagonizing the processes before recognized in the management

of the land question. Gen. Han-ison was equal to the emergency,

however, and, defending it single-handed and alone, he exposed

the folly and iniquity of the old system, demonstrating that it

could only result to the advantage of the wealthy monopolist,

while the hardy and useful population, embracing chiefly those of

small means, would necessarily be exchided firom the benefits other-

wise resulting to the country from the labors bestowed by the in-

terested pioneer settler in the improvement of his homestead.

Thus he triumphed, in being familiar with the logic of facts ap-

plicable to the situation, and able to present them with convincing

force. The bill was passed, and became a law by the approval of

the President, on the 10th of May, 1800. Thi-ough his agency,

also, the provision which appropirates the one-thirty-sixth part of

each Congi-essional township, since known as the 16th section,

for the support of schools within the same, became a part of the

fundamental law, and may be safely asserted to constitute the

commencement of om' beneficent system of common schools.

"As early as 1803, petitions were presented to Congress pray-

ing for various improvements or changes in the mode of selling

lands, among which the most prominent suggestions were: To soil

lands in smaller tracts; to charge no interest on sales; to sell for

cash; to reduce the price; and to make grants of small tracts to

actual settlers. On the 24th of January, 1804, a report was made

in the House of Representatives, recommending the reduction of

the size of the tracts, and the sale of quaiter-sections in the town-

ships which had before been offered in half-sections, and the sale

of half-sections in those which had been offered in whole sections."

These provisions, with others authorizing the sale of the public

lands in tracts of ci^Klv au'l I'oily acres, eighths and sixteenths

of sections, wore suIimii'I'I'II.^ i'n:ii'ti'd, enabling persons of small

means, at the price lixcil, (o hccuie homesteads in these Western

land districts. The result was a largely increased population of

active and enterprising settlers, who, in after yeai-s, truly caused

"the wilderness to bud and blossom as the ros&" The following

brief outline of om- present eminently practical system of public

smTeys, copied from Judge Hall's "Notes on the Western States,"
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frequently referred to in these pages, will be found both interest-

ing and valuable.

" All the lands within each disti'ict are sui'veyed before any

part is oifered for sale; being actually divided into townships of

six miles square, and each of these subdivided into thirty-six sec-

tions of one square mile, containing 041) acres each. All the di-

viding lines run according to the cardinal points, and cross each

other at right angles, except where fi'actional sections are formed

by large streams, or by an Indian boundary line. These sections

are again divided into quarter, half-quarter and quarter-quarter

sections, containing 160, 80 and 40 acres respectively, of which

the lines are not actually sui'veyed, but the corners, boundaries and

contents are ascertained by fixed rules, jarescribed by law. This

branch of business is conducted under two principal surveyors,

who appoint their own deputies. The sections in eai'h township

are numbered from 1 to 36 ; the townships are placed in ranges,

and also numbered. The surveys are founded upon a series of

true meridians; the First Principal Meridian is in Ohio; the

Second, in Indiana: the; Third, in Illinois, etc., each forming tho,

base of a series of surveys, of which the lines are made to corre-

spond, so that the whole country is at last divided into squares of

one mile each, and townships of six miles each, and these subdi-

visions arranged with mathematical accuracy into parallel ranges.

"This system is as simple as it is, on many accounts, peculiarly

happy. Disputes in relation to boundaries can seldom occur where

the dividing lines can at all times be corrected by the cardinal

points; where the same line, being extended throughout a whole

region, is not dependent upon visible marks or corners, but can be

readily ascertained at any moment by calculation and measm-e-

ment; and where, one point being ascertained, fiu'nishes the basis

for an indefinite number of surveys around it. Such lines, too,

ai'e easily preserved and not readily forgotton.

"A vast deal of accurate and useful information is furnished

to the public through the medium of this system. The whole sur-

face of the country is actually siu-veyed and measiu-ed. The

courses of rivers and smaller streams are accurately ascertained

and measured, through all their meanders. Oiu- maps are there-

fore exact, and the facilities for measuring distances remarkably

convenient. Many of the peculiarities of the country are discov-

ered aud its resources pointed out in the com-se of this minute

exploration; and a mass of well-authenticated facts ai-e registered

in the proper department, such as the topographer can find in

relation to no other country. After the land has been siu'veyed,

districts are laid off, in each of which a land office is established,

and, on a day appointed by the President, the whole of the land

is offered at public sale, to the highest bidder; but not allowed

to be sold below a certain minimum price. Such tracts as are not

sold at that time may at any time afterward be pm'chased at the

minimum price, at private sale. From all the sales, one-thirty-

sixth pari of the land, being one entire section in each township,

is reserved, and given in perpetuity for the support of schools in

the township. Section No. 16, which is nearly central in each

township, is designated by law for that pm'pose. In each of the

new States and Territories, one entire township, containing 23,-

040 acres (and in some instances two townships), has been reserved,

and given in perpetuity to the State, when formed, for the support

of seminaries of learning of the highest class. Five per cent on

the amount of the sales within.each State is reserved, thi-ee-fifths

of which is to be expended by Congress in making roads leading

to the State, and two-fifths to be expended by such State in the

encouragement of learning.

"The business of the laud office in each district is transacted

by a Register and a Eeceiver, by the first of whom the land is

sold to individual purchasers, while the other receives the money.

These offices are entirely independent of each other, their duties

distinct and their responsibilities separate. They are required to

keep similar books of account, and to make, respectively, period-

ical reports to the General Land Office at Washington—the one

of his sales, the other of his receipts; so that the officers operate

as checks on each other; and, as neither has any pecuniary inter-

est in the fidelity of the other, there is no temptation to collusion.

They -each keep plats of all the lands in the district, sold or un-

sold, on which each tract is distinctly marked and numbered, so

that the purchaser, in making his selection, may examine for him-

self. No distinction is vested in the land officers in reference to

the sale; the purchaser having selected his tract, or as many tracts

as he may desire, they have simply to discharge the ministerial

duty of receiving the money and gi'anting the evidence of title."

UNITED STATES LAND SURVEYS.

The surveys made in this country dm-ing the antecedent and

colonial periods, possessed few of the elements recognized as es-

sential in a system established and regulated by the authority of

General Goverrmient, for the determination of boimdaries to home-

steads and landed interests of greater area. Om- jjresent system

is the legitimate outgrowth of the change of policy in the admin-

istration of public affairs called forth by the modifications in om-

form of government and the consequent necessities of the situa-

We have already given something of the methods prescribed

by the usages of the preceding century, anterior to the organiza-

tion of om- present form of government, and what came of them.

The system now in use did not at once matm-e and become a per-

fect one, nor, indeed, is it now wholly free fi-om en-or; but, hav-

ing its origin in the necessities of the times, it .was at first little

more than an outline of what after contingencies deduced and

gradually approached perfection conformably with suggestions of

experience. The fii-st departure fi-om those ancient usages ant^

dated, somewhat, the inaugm'ation of oiu- present form of govern-

ment, having been prescribed by the Confederation, on the 20th

of May, 1785, in the act providing for the sm-vey of the " Western

Territoiy." The ordinance directed that the said teiTitory should

be divided into "townships of six miles squai'e, by lines rimning

due north and south, and others crossing them at right angles."

This provision constituted the basis of the present system. In-

stead of the iiTegular coast-line base of the eai-ly colonial period,

the due east-and-west base line and standard parallels, with the

principal meridians erected thereon and at right angles therewith,

whereby the township and snbdivisional lines are definitely ascer-

tained and accurately located, was substituted. It was a great

improvement on earlier regulations, and fonns the outline of all

subsequent enactments tending to develop a jierfect, connected

system. On the 18th of May, 1796, the Federal Congi'ess passed

the first law on the subject of public smweys, the application of

which was to "the territory northwest of the River Ohio, and

above the mouth of the Kentucky Eiver," better known as the

" Northwestern Territory," afterward gi-anted TeiTitorial rights

under special act of ("ongress.

The following are the provisions of the second section of that

act, and applied to such lands as had not already been surveyed or

disposed of, requiring that these lands be surveyed " by north-and-

south lines, run according to the true meridian, and by others cross-
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ing them at right angles, so as to form townships six miles square."

It was fm-ther provided that "one-half of said townships, taking

them alternately, should be subdivided into sections, containing,

as nearly as may be, 640 acres each, by rrmning parallel lines

thi-ough the same each way at the end of every two miles, and

making a corner on each of said lines at the end of every mile."

This was in full accord with the method of disposing of the pub-

lic lands at that period, and before the inauguration of the new

system, proposed by Gen. Harrison, to which reference has already

been made, and contained, withal, some of the elements which

distinguished the improved system.

On the 10th of May, 1800, by further act of Congress, amend-

atory of the foregoing, it was directed that the " interior lines of

townships intersected by the Muskingmn, and of all townships

lying east of that river which had not before been actually subdi-

vided into sections, should also be run and mai'ked in the manner

prescribed by the said act for running and marking the interior

lines of townships directed to be sold in sections of 640 acres

each."

Whenever the exterior lines of the townships thus to be sub-

divided exceeded or fell short of six miles, the excess or deficiency

was to be added to or deducted from the western or northern tier

of sections. By this act it was also provided that the northern

and western tiers of sections shoxild be sold as containing only the

quantity expressed on the plats, and all others as containing the

complete legal quantity.

Under the provisions of the first section of the act approved

March 26, 1 804, it was made the duty of the Surveyor General to

cause the public lands north of the Kiver Ohio and east of the

Biver Mississippi to be surveyed in townships six miles square,

and divided in the same manner as provided by law in relation to

the lands northwest of the Biver Ohio, and above the mouth of the

Kentucky Biver. Subsequently, a law was passed by Congress

and approved February 11, 1805, contemplating the division of

the public domain in tracts suitable for settlers of moderate means,

which provided for such subdivision and established the follow-

ing principles upon which the subdivisional boundaries of the

public lands should be determined: Section 1 jjrovided that "all

the comers marked in the surveys retui'ned by the Sm-veyor *

* * * should be established as the proper corners of sections

or subdivisions of sections which they were intended to designate;

and the corners of half and quarter sections not marked on the

said surveys sLould be placed, as nearly as possible, equidistant

from the two corners which stand on the same line." The second

section provides that " the boundaiy lines actually run and mai'ked

in the surveys returned by the Smweyors * * * * shall

be established as the proper boundary lines of the sections or stib-

divisions for which they were intended ; and the length of such

lines-, as returned by * * * * Stirveyors, shall be held and

considered as the true length thereof. And the boundary lines

which shall not have been actually run and marked as afoi'esaid,

shall be ascertained by running straight lines from the establishe-^.

corners to the opposite corresponding corners; but, in the por-

tions (.( llidsc fractional townships in which no sitch opposite cor-

rc'spiiiiiliii^; li;ivi' l)een or can be fixed, the said boundaiy lines

shall !« MsciM'tainrd by running from the established corners due

north-and-south, or east-and-west, lines, as the case may be, to the

water-course, Indian boundary line, or other external boundary of

such fi-actional township."

Section 3 provides that "each section, or subdivision of sec-

tion, the contents whereof shall have been, or, by virtue of the

first section of this act, shall be rettirned by the SiuTeyor, * *

* * shall be held and considered asjcontaining the exact quan-

tity expressed in sttch retimi or returns; and the half- sections and

quarter-sections, the coatents whereof shall not have been returned,

shall be held and considered as containing the one-half or the one-

fourth part respectively, of the returned contents of the section of

which they make a part"

Again, by the act of Congress of February 22, 1817, it was

provided that, from and after the lat day of September of that

year, " in every case of the division of a quarter-section " (of the

sections designated by numbers 2, 5, 20, 30 and 33) "the partitioQS

shall be made by a line running due north and south." It will

be seen, from the last preceding clause, that in the subdivision of

quarter-sections there were only certain sections in each township

which were subject to subdivision by a north-and south line, mak-

ing an east and a west half of such quarter-section; but, by a

subsequent act, April 24, 1820, it was provided that "in every

case of the subdivision of a quarter-section," after the 1st of July

of that year, " the line for the division thereof shall rim north and

south, and the corners and contents of half-quarter-sections which

may thereafter be sold, shall be ascertained in the manner and on

the principles directed and prescribed by the second section of the

act of February 11, 1805."

"An act supplemental to the several laws for the sale of the

public lands," approved April 5, 1832, provides that, fi-om and

after the 1st day of May following, " in every case of a subdivision

of a half-quarter section " (in all the public lands of the United

States) " the line for the division thereof shall run east and west,

and the corners and contents of quarter-quarter sections, which

may thereafter be sold, shall be ascertained, as nearly as may be,

in the name and on the principles directed and prescribed by the

section of the act of February 11, 1805: and fractional sections

containing fewer or more than 160 acres shall in like manner, as

nearly as may be practically, be subdivided into quarter-sections,

imder such rules and regulations as maybe prescribed by the Sec-

retary of the Treasiu-y."

The system prescribed by the United States Government for

the survey of the public lands is known as the " Bectangular Sys-

tem," since the lines bottnding given areas are imifoimly run at

right angles with each other on adjacent sides, and hence parallel

on opposite sides. The primaiy divisions recognized in the sys-

tem are townships six miles squai'e, bounded by lines confoiming

to the cardinal points, and containing, as nearly as may be, 23,-

040 acres;" sections, each " one mile square, containing 640

acres," or the one-thirty-sixth part of a township, except in par-

ticular-cases, as the interposition of meandered streams or ancient

boimdaries; subdivisions of sections into quai'ters, eighths and

sixteenths, containing, respectively, 160, 80 and 40 acres, which

are styled the legal subdivisions, and ai-e the only subdivisions

recognized by the Goveniment in disposing of the public lands,

except where tracts ai-e made fractional by water courses or other

caiises.

The lines of these subdivisions are not actually surveyinl

and marked in the field; but .|ii;iilcv s..,-ti,.ii ,.r luilfmil.- i..>sts are

established on the boundari'- .il' MviiMiis. .-iiiil tlic .|ii:niri' .|niii-)('r

corners ai-e bylaw the ecjuidislant |i.iiiits lictwrm Ih.' scctinn and

quarter-section corners; hence, the interior subdivisional lines of

sections are only designated on the township plats in the Siu-veyor

General's office ; so that, when the boimdaries of these subdivis-

ions are required to bo established on the ground, the County Sui--

veyor or other competent person is employed.
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THE FIELD WORK.

The fii-st or preliminai-y step taken in making an original sur-

vey of tile public lands intfl townships and sections is to establish

Principal Meridians and Base Lines. The tirst is called a meri-

dian line because it is run due north and south, and at right an-

gles with the equator or equatorial line, and principal because it

is made a standard or reference line for the sm'veys in a given

State or Territory, and numbered 1st, 2d. 3d, etc., as it is the first,

second or third one established. The first one established was

that which starts on the Ohio Kiver, "beginning at the mouth of

the Great Miami River, and numing thence due north, to the ter-

ritorial line between the United States and Canada," and, at the

time of the approval of the act of Congress of May 7, 1800, " to

divide the territory of the United States northwest of the Ohio

info two separate governments," was designated as the line which

should henceforth " become and remain permanently the boundary

line between such State [Ohio] and the Indian Territory; any-

thing in this act to the contrary notwithstanding."' Yet the first

section of that act prescribed " That, from and after the 4th day

of July next, all that part of the territory of the United States

northwest of the Ohio Kiver, which lies to tiie westwai'd of a line

beginning at the Ohio, opposite to the mouth of Kentucky Eiver,

and running thence to Fort Recovery, and thence north until it

shall intersect the territorial line between the United States and

Canada, shall, for the purpose of temporary government, consti-

tute a separate Territory, and be called the Indiana Territory"

—

and the sm-veys of public lands made prior to the admission of

Indiana as a separate State, as provided in the fifth section of

the foregoing act, was so made with reference to that line as a

boundary, the ranges counting west, to that line, from the First

Meridian, as will appear by reference to the reports of such sur-

veys and the plats thereof, on file in the office of the Siirveyor

General. The Second Principal Meridian, and that which is

made the reference line in the surveys of lines in Indiana, is

located 86^, 24', 19" west fi-om Greenwich, fifteen ranges—about

ninety miles township measm'e—west fi-om the First Principal

Meridian. From this meridian, the ranges of townships are num-

bered east and west, accordingly as they are situated east or west

of that line, except those situated west of the First Meridian,

and east of the temporary ten-itorial line which was the bound-

ai-y line of the old siuweys.

The Base Line, or that iipon which the old Principal Meri-

dian is erected, may be either the equatorial line or a line drawn

parallel with it, and is located with reference to the convenience

of the State or Ten-itory interested, in niuubering the townships,

the largest division known in the public land system of the United

States, which lie north or south of that line. In this State, the

Base Line is established at a point in Latitude 38° 30' north, from

which townships are munbered from 1 to 8 south, and fi-om 1 to

38 north. As explanatory, therefore, of the means whereby a par-

ticular tract of land in Indiana is determined, we first detei-mine

the niunber of the township, whether north or south, which fixes

the number of townships, inclusive, from that to the Base Line;

then, the number of the range, whether east or west of the Sec-

ond, or west of the First Principal Meridian. If in a range west

of the First Meridian, we know that it lies between the old tem-

porary ten-itorial boundary and the west line of Ohio; and, if east

or west of the Second, we know not only that the township is that

many ranges, six miles wide, east or west of the meridian, but

that it is also west of the old line just referred to, extending from

a point on the Ohio River opposite the mouth of the Kentucky, to

Fort Recovery. These two lines [Principal Meridians] constitute

the basis of all public surveys in the State of Indiana, and are in-

dispensable prerequisites to the laying-out of townships.

Standard Parallels, as they ai'e called, are simply standard

linTs established either north or south of the base line and paral-

lel with it, and are used as reference or correction lines, from

which the Smweyor is enabled to make allowance for the conver-

gence of meridians, and thus preserve, as nearly as may be prac-

ticable, the square fonn of the townships, as prescribed by law.

These parallels are ran every five townships, or thirty miles, north

or south of the base line, and constitiite new bases for the town-

ships north of them, up to the next Standard Parallel. This is

the present system. Prior, however, to 1866, these parallels were

run every twenty-four miles north of the base line, and thirty

miles south: hence, it will be noticed that, in surveys made ante-

rior to the yeai- 1866, Standard Parallels were twenty-fom- miles

apai-t north of the base line in any State, and thirty miles apart

south of that line. In surveying and establishing all these prin-

cipal reference lines meridians, base lines and standard parallels,

for the purpose of secui'ing strict accui-acy and to dispense with

the uncertainties of magnetic lines, " Deputy Sm-veyors are

required to use Burt's improved solai' compass, or other instrument

of equal utility; but, when the needle can be relied upon, the

ordinary magnetic compass may be used in subdividing or mean-

dering."

The meridian and base lines having been previously estab-

lished, and the proper township, section and subdivisional cor-

ners located as prescribed in the instructions, the process of sm--

veying and establishing township lines is briefly described as fol-

lows: For tovmships west of the meridian, the Surveyor com-

mences his work at the first jjre-established township corner on

the base line west of the meridian, which will be the southwest cor-

ner of Township 1 , Range 1 west, and runs thence north, on a true

meridian line. 480 chains, establishing the sertion and quai-ter-

section corners, as required by his instnictions ; at the end of that

distance establishing the township corner, which is common to the

Townships 1 and '2 north, and Ranges 1 and 2 west. From this

point, he runs and measm-es east on a random line, setting tem-

porary section and quarter-section stakes, to the first township

corner north, on the meridian line, and noting the distance at

which the eastern boundai-y is intersected north or south of the

trae or established corner ; then, making his correction for course,

he runs the true line back to the corner fi-om which the random

started, measui'ing westward and establishing the necessaiy peiTua-

nent section and quarter-section corners, and obliterating the tem-

porary posts, thi'owing the excess or deficiency in measurement on

the east and west end of the line. In case the variance in align-

ments is more than 3.50 chains north or south of the standard cor-

ner on the meridian, he is required, by his instructions, to retrace

his work. The same course of procedure applies to all townships

north to No. 5, the north boundaiy of which intersects the first

correction parallel, where the line, having no check by an east-

and-west alignment and measurement, intersects the parallel at a

point, if the line has been correctly rim, seventy-six links east of

the standard corner, the amount of the actual convergence of

meridian lines. A corner is established at this point of intereection,

called a closing corner. On the east of the meridian, the process

is the same, except that the work commences at the first township

corner east, and the random lines are measm-ed west, instead of

east, as before, and the trae line east, throwing the excess over

or the deficiencv under 480 chains on the west end of the line.
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When the township liups have been run, the next step is to

subdivide, or sectionize, the townships; and, by a regulation of

the Land Department of the Governreent, the same Deputy Sm'-

veyor who has established the township lines is not pennitted to

subdivide that township into sections, for the obvious reason that

eiTors or imperfections in work are more likely to be detected by

another. This regulation has not always been in force, or at least

has not always been enforced literally. These lines may be ran

by a standard needle instrument properly adjusted. Before pro-

ceeding, it is the duty of the Surveyor, with such an instrument,

to make correction of his magnetic variation so as to confonn to

the township work, and compare his chaining with the original

measurements. " For this purpose, he is reqiiired to retrace the

•fir.st mile, both of the south and east boundaries of each tovra-

ship, and any discrepancy, either in the variation or chaining,

must be noted in the field-book," that he may use a correspond-

ing variation and proportionate measurement in the prosecution

of his work. This requirement is alike applicable^ to subdivis-

ional work in the townships, and to the retracing of similar lines

in the subdivision of sections.

Having thus complied with the prescribed regulations, the Sm--

veyor will begin at the first mile, or section corner, west on the

south boundary, common to Sections 35 and 36; thence, running

due north forty chains, he establishes a quarter-section corner, and

continues his com'se to the end of eighty chains [one milej, estab-

lishing there a corner common to Sections 25, 26, 85, 36. From
this point he rans a random line due east, setting a temporary

quarter-section post at the end of forty chains, and continues his

alignment, without 'blazing," to the eastern boundary, which, in

this instance, is the township line. " If the townshiji line is in-

tersected exactly at the section corner thereon, the random may
be "blazed back." and established as the ti'ue line; but, if the

random strikes the boundary either north or south of the section

corner, the distance of the point of intersection fi'om said corner

must be measured and noted, and a com-se calculated that will

run a true line fi'om the section-corner on the east boundary back

to the section -corner last started from. " The permanent quarter-

section corner miist be established on the true line at a point equidis-

tant from the two section-corners, according to the requirements

of law, and the temporary post on the random should be pulled

up." Thus he proceeds with each section to the closing section

on the north. From the corner of Sections 1, 2, 11 and 12, a ran-

dom line is nm due north between Sections 1 and 2, to the north-

ern boundary of the township. " If the random does not close

exactly on the section-corner pre-established, the distance of the

intersection from said corner must be measvu'ed and noted, and a

course calculated that will run a true line south of the corner from

which the random started, the same as randoms east, except that

the permanent quarter-section corner must be planted exactly

forty chains from the interior section-corner, thereby throwing

the excess or deficiency in measui'ement on the last half-mile,

according to law." The first tier of sections being completed,

the Surveyor next commences at the corner on the south side of

the township, between Sections 3-t ami ''•'>. :nnl prncoiHls with the

second tier as with the first; then wilh ili.- lliinl, I'.nn-th and fifth

in like manner. "In surveying the lirili section line between the

fifth and sixth tiers of sections, not only an east random line is

run between the sections, but a random line must also be run due

west to the. range line, and corrected back the same as between

sections in the first tier, e.xcept that the permanent quarter-section

must be established exactly forty chains fi'om the interior

section -corner, as required on the north boundai-y, thi'owing the

excess or deficiency of measurement upon the last half-mile or

outside quarter-section." That portion of this last regulation

which refers to the running true or corrected lines intersecting

the township lines north and west, has not always been observed,

for the Surveyc5r, in retracing the operations of early sm-veys, will

not infrequently find that closing corners have been established,

thus making, on the township lines, corners representing the sec-

tions both on the north and on the south, the former as standard

corners and the latter as correction corners. All lines and corners

thus established by the laws of the United States, under which

they were established, are unchangeable. This regulation was

made necessary, since, in the experiences of the past, it had been

found that without such a provision a fruitful source of litigation

and vexatious annoyance would exist among land-owners holding

title under patent fi-om the United States, as well as to others

acquiring title by subsequent conveyance. Inasmuch, therefore,

as these surveys w^re originally made under and in conformity

with the laws of the United States, the National Government then

holding the title, the boundaries and corners so established are

recognized as forming the basis of all subsequent subdivisions,

notwithstanding the corners connecting boundaiy lines and the

lines themselves, may have been established out of their proper

positions, considered with reference to the literal observance of

the instructions prescribed by the law pertinent thereto. The

reason is obvious. The Government, having sold these lands to

purchasers, prescribing and designating those lines and corners

as true, would be bound to protect those purchasers in their rights.

Hence these rules:

" 1. Whenever one or more of the original corners of a section

was established out of place, the area of every legal subdivision

in said section is affected thereby; that is, some of the subdivis-

ions will contain more than the regular quantity, and others will

contain less. It will be useless for the surveyor, therefore, when

called upon to subdivide a section where one of the original cor-

ners was established out of line or out of measure, to attempt to

make such a division as will give an equal ai'ea to even two of

the subdivisions; it cannot be done without violating the rules

prescribed by Congress in such cases.

"2. The original section and quarter-section corners estab-

lished by the Government Surveyor must stand as the tue corners

vrhich they were intended to represent. This is true, whether the

corners be in place or not.

" 3. The quarter-quarter corners not established by the Deputy

Surveyor must be planted equidistant and on the line between the

quarter-post and section comer.

"4. All the subdivisional lines of a section must be straight

lines nmning from the proper corner in one exterior line to its

corresponding corner in the opposite lioundaiy of the section.

There is no exception to this rule.

" 5. The fractional sections where no opjMsite corresponding

corner has been or can be established, any required subdivision

line of such section must be run fi'om the proper original corner

in the boundary line, due east and west, or north and south, as the

case may be, to the water-com'se, Indian reservation or other ex-

terior boundary of said fractional section."

LANII DI.STliirTf; Axn I,.\XD OFI'ICf;s.

The first division of th(> public domain embraced in the origi-

nal Territory of Indiana was made pm'suant to an act of Congress

approved March 20, 180-t. One of these districts embraced the
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lands lying north of the State of Ohio, to which the Indian title

had been extinguished, and the office at which they were subject

to sale and entry was established at Deti'oit, then in "Wayne

County, as the Territory was divided. Another division com-

prised the lands lying with the boundary fixed by the treaty with

the Indians at Fort Wayne, on the 7th of June, 1803, between

the United States on the one pai-t, and the Delawares, Shawanoes,

Pottawatomies, Miamis, Kickapoos, Eel Rivers, Weas, Pianke-

shaws and Kaskaskias, on the other. The boundaries prescribed

by that ti'eaty were as follows; "Beginning at Point Coupee, on

the Wabash, and running thence by a line north seventy-eight de-

grees west, twelve miles; thence by a line parallel to the general

com-se of the Wabash, imtil it shall be intersected by a line at

right angles to the same, passing thi-ough the mouth of Wliite

Kiver: thence, by the last-mentioned line across the Wabash, and

toward the Ohio, seventy-two miles; thence, by a line north twelve

degrees west, until it shall be intersected by a line at right angles

to the same, passing through Point Coupee, and by the last-men-

tioned line to the place of beginning." The office in this

district was situated at Vincennes, in Knox County. Here,

also, lands were subject to entry and sale. Of this office, John

Badollet was the fii-st Register, and Nathaniel Ewing was the first

Receiver.

The third disbrict embraced such of the lands included within

the boimdaries fixed by the ti'eaty of the 18th of August,

1S03, with the Kaskaskias, as was not claimed by any other

tribe.

That bonndaiy is defined as follows :
'' Beginning at the conflu-

ence of the Ohio and the Mississippi; thence up the Ohio to the

mouth of the Saline Creek, about twelve miles below the mouth

of the Wabash; thence along the dividing ridge between said

creek and the Wabash, imtil it comes to the general dividing ridge

between the waters which fall into the Wabash and those which

fall into the Kaskaskia River; and thence along the said ridge

until it reaches the v.-aters which fall into the Illinois River;

thence in a direct course to the mouth of the Illinois River, and

thence down the Mississippi to the beginning." The office for

the enti-y and sale of these lands was established at Kaskaskia. in

Randolph County.

By the provisions of a fm-ther act of Congress, approved March

3, 1807, a fourth district was established, embracing the remaining

unappropriated area of Indiana Territory proper. The office of

sale and entry of the lands in this district was established at

Jeti'ersonville, in Clai-ke Coimty. These were the disti-icts and

offices which embraced the lands in the major part of the territoiy

northwest of the Ohio River, and within those divisions respect-

ively the lands sold anterior to the establishment of oiu- State

boundaries were piu'chased. Subsequently, the boundai'ies of these

land districts were changed to suit the convenience of pm'chasers

contemplating settlement.

A few years after the organization of the State Govermnent.

when the emigration to the northern and western portions of the

State was most active, the boundaries of land disti-icts were de-

fined as follows: ' The Cincinnati District embraces all the lands

east of the following old Indian boundaries, viz. : Beginning where

the old Indian line strikes the Ohio, in Range 13 east; thence,

with it, say north- northeast to where it intersects the other In-

dian line in Section 23, in Township 11, Range 13 east; thence

southv.-est with another Indian line to where it intersects another

line in Section 83, Township 10, Range 11 east; thence, with that

line, say north northeast, to its bend in Sectirn 11, To\vnship 21.

Range 13 east, and thence northeast toward Fort Recovery, to

where it intersects the State line in Section 30, Township 23,

Range 15 east.

"The Jeti'ersonville District (commencing on the Ohio) is

bounded on the west by the Second Principal Meridian as far

north as the line between Townships and 10 north; thence east,

with the line between Townships and 10, iintil it makes the In-

dian boundary line on the south side of Section 38, Township 10,

Range 11 east; thence (being the Cincinnati line) with the In

dian line, northeastwardly, to the jiuiction of the Indian lines in

Section 23, Township 11, Range 13 east; thence, south-southwest,

to the line in Range 13, on the Ohio; thence with that river to

the beginning.

'"The Vincennes District embraces all the lauds west and south

of the following lines: Beginning on the Ohio where the Second

Meridian tu-st leaves the same; thence north with the meridian

line until it is intersected in Section 1, Township 9, Range Iwest,

by the old Indian line; thence, with the old Indian boimdaiy,

northwesterly, until its intersection with the Illinois State line in

Township 16 north.

" The Crawfordsville District is included in the lines begin-

ning on the Illinois line, where the Indian line strikes it, in

Township 16; thence southeast with the Vincennes line on In-

dian boundaiy, to intereection with the meridian in Section 1,

Township 9, Range 1 west; thence north with the meridian line

to the corner of Townships 9 and 10; thence east with the line

between Townships 9 and 10, to the southeast corner of Town-

ship 10, Range 1 east; thence north with the line between Ranges

1 and 2 east; to the northeast angle of Township 26, Range 1

east; thence west with the line between Townships 26 and 27, to

the Illinois line, and with that line to the beginning.

" The Indianapolis District, beginning at the southwest corner

of Township 10, Range 2 east; thence north with the line between

Ranges 1 and 2 east, to the line between Townships 20 and 2]

north; thence, with the line between 20 and 21 north, east to its

intersection with the old Indian or Cincinnati line, in Range 13

east; thence south-southwest with the Indian or Cincinnati line

to its intersection with the line between Townships 9 and 10, in

Range 11 east, and thence west with the line between Townships

9 and 10, to the beginning.

" The Fort Wayne District, beginning at the southwest cor-

ner of Township 21, Range 2 east (being the northwest comer of

the Indianapolis District); thence east with the line between

Townships 20 and 21 to its intersection, on Range 13, with the

old Indian or Cincinnati line; thence north-northeast to the bend

of this line, and then northeast with it to the Ohio State line, in

Section 86, Township 23, Range 15 east, being the north corner of

the Cincinnati Disti'ict; thence with the Ohio line to the north

boundaiy of Indiana; thence west with that "boundaiy to the line

between Ranges 6 and 7 east; thence south with the line between

Range 6 and 7, to where it would be intersected in the Miami
Reserve by the line between Townships 26 and 27; thence west

with the line between those townshijis to the line between Ranges

1 and 2 east; and thence south with the line between Ranges 1

and 2 east to the beginning'.

'' The La Porte District embraces all the residue of the State,

being the lands north of the line between Townships 26 and 27,

and west of the line between Ranges 6 and 7 east," to the northern

and western boundaries of the State. In all these districts, lands

piu'chased fi-om the Government were exempted from taxation for

a period of five yeai's from the date of pm-chase.
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In 1840, a laud district was constructed, which inckided ter-

ritory formerly embraced in the Crawfordsville, Fort Wayne and

La Porte Districts, extending south to the line of the Crawfords-

ville District, east to the Indianapolis and Fort Wayne Districts,

north to the La Porte District, and west to the Illinois line. The

land office of this district was situated at Winamac, in Pulaski

County.

The aggregate of public lands in the State is 21,637,760 acres,

all of which had been surveyed pursuant to existing laws at the

periods indicated by the date of the several sm-veys prior to the

year 1860, and offered for sale at the land offices in the several dis-

tricts of the State. From the opening of the first land office in

the State until 1849, 15,477,629 acres had been sold, including

1,170,259.50 sold in the Cincinnati District, for aggregate sum

of $21,316,100, leaving unsold at that date 6,160,131 acres. The

largest quantity sold in any one of the years during the period

named was 3,016,960.77 acres, in the year 1836, the gi-eater pro-

portion of which was purchased by speculators. At the present

time, few tracts, if any, remain imsold, all the land offices having

been closed—all of them, except the oue established at Indian-

apolis—many years since.

ORIGINAL SURVEYS IN

The original surveys of the public lands in Carroll County

were made under and pursuant to the laws of the United States

in force at the several dates when the work was executed. The

fact that they were so made at different periods will account for the

apparent differences of method occasionally manifest in some of

the subdivisional lines of sections, especially those appertaining

to the subdivision of quarter-sections. Those lands which were

subdivided between the 1st day of September, 1817, and the 1st

day of July, 1820, were surveyed under the provision of the law

requiring that " in every case, division of a quarter-section [of

sections designated by numbers 2, 5, 20, 30 and 35], the partitions

shall be made by a line running due north and south." Subse-

quently, the law was so modified that " in every case of the sub-

division of a quarter section, the line for the division thereof

shall run north and south, and the contents of quarter-sections

which may thereafter be sold shall be ascertained in the manner

and on the jirinoiples directed and prescribed by the second sec-

tion of the act of February 11, 1805." Hence, it will appear

that the greater portion of the lauds of this county were surveyed

subject to the provision last named, while a small portion were

affected by the preceding provision. After the 1st of May, 1832,

" in every case of a subdivision of a quarter-section (in all the

public lands of the United States), the line for the division there-'

of shall run east and west, and the corner and contents of quar-

tor-quarter-sections which may thereafter be sold sh-ill be ascer-

tained, as nearly as may be, in the manner and on tbe principles "

before prescribed, and those latter surveys all recognized the sub-

divisions with quarter-quarter-sections, and sales were made in

accordance therewith.

According to the instructions prescribed by the foregoing

regulations, the Second Principal Meridian of Indiana, having

been (istaljlished co-incident with the range line between the tiers

of townships, designated as of Kange 1 oast and Range 1 west,

the work of making these surveys was commenced. This merid-

ian or range line was established by William Harris, Deputy

United States Surveyor, beginning on the line dividing Town-

ships 22 and 23 north, as abase, November 19, 1819, and run-

ning thence north, with a variation of 5° 45' east from the mag-

netic bearing, between Townships 23, 24, 25, 26 and 27, of

Ranges 1 east, and 1 west, closing with the last-named township

on the 22d of November, occupying a period of four days. The
line between townships marked Range 1 west and Range 2 west

of the Principal Meridian was su;'veyed and established also by

William Harris, Deputy Surveyor, commencing as before, on the

line between Townships 22 and 23, on the 25th of November,

1819, and running thence north with a variation of 6' 30' east of

the magnetic bearing, between Townships 23, 24, 25 and 26, to

the south bank of the Wabash River, closing at that point on the

27th of November. The line between Ranges 2 and 3 west was

also sui'veyed and established by Mr. Harris, who, commencing

work from the same base as previously, on the 1st day of Decem-

ber, 1819, ran north, with a variation of 6° 15' east from the

magnetic bearing, between Townships 24 and 25, of Ranges 2 and

3 west, closing at the corner of Townships 23 and 24, on the east

bank of the Wabash River, the following day. From this point,

the line was smweyed and established by David Hillis, Deputy

Surveyor, on the 9th of May, 1828, with the same variation as that

determined by Mr. Harris, closing at the comer between Town-

ships 26 and 27, on the 12th of the same month.

The boundary line on the north of Tovniship 23 north. Range

1 west, was sui-veyed and established by William Harris, Deputy

Sm'veyor, on the 24th of November, 1819, commencing on the

south boundary of Section 36, Township 24 north. Range 1 west,

and running thence west, with a variation of 5° 45' east of the

magnetic bearing—closing on the temporary township comer-post.

The survey of the subdivisional or section lines of the township

was commenced July 30, 1821, by Josiah F, Polke, Deputj' Sur-

veyor, and closdd on the r2th of September. The survey of the

gi-ant of Zachariah Cicott, in this township, was made by Chaun-

cey Carter, Deputy Surveyor, July 30 to August 1, 1827.

The north boundary line of Township 24, of the same range,

was surveyed and established by William Harris, Deputy Sm'-

veyor, on the 23d of November, 1819, commencing on the south

boundary of Section 36, Township 25 north, Range 1 west, and

running thence west, with a variation of 5° 45' east, to the south-

west corner of Section 31, Townshij^ 25 north. Range 1 west.

In this township, the subdivisional or section lines were siu'-

veyed by Henry Bryan, Deputy Siu-veyor, in July, 1821, com-

mencing at the northwest corner of Section 25, and ninning

thence north, between Sections 23 and 24, and closing on the

line between Sections 5 and 6, 79.72 chains north of the southeast

corner of Section 5, in the same township.

The north boundary line of Township 25 north. Range 1 west,

was siu'veyed and established by William Harris, Deputy Sm'-

veyor, on the 21st and 22d of November, 1819, commencing on

the south boundary of Section 36, Township 26 north, Range 1

west; thence west, closing on the east boundary of Section 31, of

the same township. The survey of the subdivision was made by

Henrj' Bryan, Deputy Sm'veyor, commencing July 27, 1821, on

the south boundary line of the township between Sections 35 and

36, according to instructions, and closing August 8, on the north

boundary of the townshi]), 79.70 chains north of the southeast cor-

ner of Section 5.

The north boundary line of 'Township 26 north. Range 1 west,

was surveyed and established by David Hillis, Deputy Surveyor,

May 13, 1828, commencing on the south boundary of Section 36,

To^vnship 27 north, Range 1 west; thence west, closing at the in-

tersection of the range line, 300 links south of post, at 72.50 chains

west of the southeast corner of Section 31, of Township 27. The
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subdivisional or section lines of the township were surveyed by

Henry Bryan, Deputy Sui-veyor, commencing on the township

line south, between Sections 33 and 36; thence, as by his in-

structions prescribed, on the 9th of August, 1821, and closing on

the left bank of the AVabash Kiver, on the line between Sections

17 and 18, 8.50 chains north from the south line of said sections,

embracing all the lands south of the Wabash River, on the 21st

of August, 1821. The work of subdividing into sections the por-

tion north of the Wabash was performed by David Hillis, Deputy

Surveyor, commencing February 18, 1810, on the south bank of

the Wabash, between Sections 9 and 10, and thence, as by in-

structions directed, and closing on the right bank of the same

river, between Sections 8 and 9, 69.85 chains south of the north

line of said sections, on the 19th of February, 1829. In August,

1821, the Wabash River was meandered by Hemy Bryan, oppo-

site Bm-nett's Reserve, and by David Hillis, on the south side of

the Wabash, February 19, 1829. The Indian Grant, No. 9, to

George Cicott, and that to Abraham Bmnet, were sxu-veyed by

Chauncey Carter; also, the grants of Zacliai'iah Cicott and to his

childi-en, from July 26 to 29, 1827.

The north boundaiy line of Township 23 north. Range 2

west, was surveyed and established by William H arris, Deputy

Surveyor, November 29, 1819, commencing on the south bound-

aiy of Section 86, Township 24 north. Range 2 west; thence

west, closing at the northwest corner of the township. Josiah F.

Polke, Depiity Surveyor, subdivided this township, commencing

on the random line between Sections 13 and 24, Jime 12, 1821,

and iTuining thence, conformably with his instructions, he closed

on the line between Sections 3 and 6, 78.67 chains north fi'om

their south boundary, intersecting the northern boundaiy of the

township 870 links east of section-post, on the 21st.

The north boundary of To-\vnship 2-1: north. Range 2 west, was

surveyed and established November 29, 1819, by William HaiTis,

Deputy Suiweyor, commencing on the south boundaiy of Section

36, Township 25 north. Range 2 west, and running thence west,

closing at the township corner, 74.78 chains west of the southeast

corner of Section 31, on said Township 25. It was subdivided

by Josiah F. Polke, Deputy Surveyor, commencing June 22, 1821,

on the south side of the township, between Sections 85 and 36,

and rn Tilling thence, pursuant to instiiictions, and closing on the

line between Sections 5 and 6, 81.30 chains north from the south

line of the aforenamed sections, at the intersection of the north

boundary of the township, July 1, 1821.

The north boundaiy of Township 25 north, Range 2 west, to

the left bank of the Wabash River, was surveyed by William

Harris, Deputy Surveyor, November 28, 1819. That on the right

bank was surveyed by David Hillis, Deputy Siu-veyor, May 9, 1828.

The subdivision of the township south of the Wabash was sm--

veyed by Hemy Bryan, Deputy Sm'veyor, commencing August

26 and closing September 7, 1821 ; that on the north side was

surveyed by David Hillis, February 29, 1829. On the 8th of

the same month, Mr. Hillis ran the meander lines on the AVabash

River. The Indian grant to Mary Wells was surveyed by Chaun-

cey Carter April 28, 1835; that to Antione Bondie was siu-veyed

by Joseph S. Allen, Deputy Surveyor, April 8, 1820.

The north boundaiy of Township 26 north, Range 2 west, was

surveyed by David Hillis May 14, 1828. The subdivision of the

township on the left bank of the Wabash was siuweyed by Henry

Bryan, commencing August 22 and closing August 24, 1821; that

on the right bank was surveyed by David Hillis, commencing on

the 9th of February, 1829, and closing on the 17th.

The township lines in Range 3 west, on the right bank of the

Wabash River, were suiweyed by David Hillis, fi-om May 9 to

May 15, 1S28. He surveyed the subdivisional lines also, in Jan-

uary and February, 1829.

In Township 23 north. Range 1 east, the north boimdary line

was surveyed and established by Hemy Bryan on the 25th of

May, 1821, to the west side of the Miami Reserve; the part east

of that line was surveyed and established by A. St. Clair Vance,

Deputy Sm'veyor, July 23, 1838. That portion of the township

west of the reserve was subdivided into sections by Josiah F.

Polke, Deputy Surveyor, from the 4th to the 19th of August, 1821

;

that inside the reservation was subdivided by Mr. Vance, July 19

to 23, 1838, the lines being run with a variation of 4° 45' east

from the magnetic bearing.

In Township 24 north, Range 1 east, the north boundaiy was

siu'veyed and established to the west line of the Miami Reserva-

tion, on the 28th of May, 1821, by Henry Biyan; that east of

said line was smweyed and established by A. St. Clair V^anoe, in

August, 1838. The first pai-t was subdivided by Hemy Bryan, from

May 26 to June 5, 1821; the last part, by Mr. Vance, from Au-

gust 17 to 21, 1838, the lines being run with a variation of 4

45' east from the magnetic bearing.

In Township 25 north. Range 1 east, the north boundary was

surveyed and established by Hemy Bryan, to the west line of the

Miami Reservation, on the 10th of June, 1821; the portion on the

easl of that li .le was surveyed and established by A. St. Clair

Vance, October 3, 1838. Hemy Bryan subdivided that portion

of the township lying east of the Miami Reservation, fi'om the

11th to the 21st of June, 1821; that inside the reservation was

surveyed and subdivided by A. St. Clair Vance, from the 11th

to the 13th of October, 1838. The section lines east of the

reservation were run with a variation of 5° 45' east, while those

inside the reservation were run with a variation of 5° 10' east

from the magnetic bearing.

In Township 26 north. Range 1 east, the north bovmdaiy east

of the Miami Reserve was suiweyed and established, June 24,

1821, by Hemy Bryan, commencing at the southwest corner of

Section 31, Township 27 north, Range 1 east, and closing 76.44

chains east of the southwest corner of Section 35, Township 27

north. Range 1 east; that east of the reserve line, by Mr. Vance, in

November, 1838. The first was subdivided by Hemy Bryan, fi-om

June 25 to July 1, 1821; that inside the reserve was subdivided

by A. St Clair Vance, November 17 and 18, 1838.
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THE PIONEER PERIOD.

CHAPTER 1.

EARLY PURCHASES OF LAND.

Names ok Purciiaskus—Description of Tracts Purchased and
THE Quantity, With the Date of Purchase, Arranged by
Congressional Townships—Covering a Period ok Ten
Years and More.

THE early piu-ohases of land in thi's county were, for the most

part, in Congi'essional Township 25 north, Range 2 west,

of the Second Principal Meridians of Indiana, embracing the lands

that lie in the immediate vicinity of Delphi, where the first settle-

ments were made. That township and some others adjacent were

laid out and subdivided in the latter part of the yeai- 1819, and

during the succeeding years of 1820 and 1821. These lands were

platted and reported within a year after the completion of the

work, and, some time in the year 1824, a land office was opened at

Crawfordsville, and lands in that district, embracing those in Car-

roll County, were from that time forwai-d open to entry and sale.

The fii'st public sale appeal's to have commenced on the 24th of

December, 1824, yet, prior to that time, numerous entries of land

were made in this county, as appears by reference to the record

of original entries [Tract Book] in the Recorder's office, which is

subject to the inspection of the public.

The tii-st entry in this township as shown by the record before

referred to, was the west half of the southwest quarter of Sec-

tion 18, which was fractional, containing only sixty-two acres and

sixty-eight hundreths. The purchaser was Ephi'aim Chamberlain,

and the date of entry, February 17, 1824. The second was the

east half of the same quarter-section, containing seventy-seven

(77) acres, entered on the 25th of August, 1824, by Edward Luny.

On the 21st of December, 1824, Henry Robinson entered thn east

half of the southeast quarter of Section twenty (20), which was

a full half-quarter section. The same day. Hugh Manary entered

the west half of the southwest quarter of Section twenty-nine (29),

containing eighty (80) acres; Daniel Baum entered the east half,

and also the west half, of the southeast quarter of Section thirty

(30). The day following, Mr. Baum entered the west half of the

southeast quarter of Section ten (10); Samuel Williamson entered

the west half of the northwest quarter of Section eleven (11), and

John Beard entered the east half, and also the west half, of the

northeast quarter of Section twenty (20). These appear to have

been all the entries made prior to the date of the public sale of

lands, which commenced, as we have seen, on the 24th of Decem-

ber of that year. Purchases were made on that day and subse-

quently, as follows, dm-ing that year: By James Thornton, of

the east half of the southeast quarter of Section seventeen (17),

on the 24th; by Daniel Baum, of the east halt of the south(iast

quarter of Section ten (10), December 25, haviiii; lul. r.'.l flir west

half of the same section three days previously ; In L'uhiil Hi'.-itty,

of the west half of the southeast quarter of Sc<-ti<iii Iwciily (20),

on the same d.ay. On the 27th day of December, 1824, Daniel

Baum purchased the west half of the northwest quarter of Section

thirty-two (32), which comprised the entries and pm-chases of

that year in what is now Carroll County. In 1825, they were

more numerous. January 1, Thomas Stirlen purchased the east

half of the northwest quarter of Section twenty-foui' (24); Nathan

Clarke, the west half of the northeast quarter of Section twenty-

eight (28); Fr. Hoover, the east half of the northwest quaiier of

the same section; William Clarke, the east half of the southwest

quarter of Section twenty-eight (28), also. January 3, Benjamin

D. Angell purchased the west half of the northwest quarter, and

the west half of the southwest quarter of Section 28, and on the

10th of January, one week later, he purchased the east half of

the southeast quarter of Section 29. On the 4th. Aaron Mills

purchased the east half of the southwest quai'ter of Section 22,

and on the 10th James Odell purchased the west half of the south-

east quarter of the same section. January 31, Alexander C. Black

pui-chased the northwest fractional quarter east of the Wabash

River, containing 73.10 acres; and the north fi-action of the south-

west quarter, containing 71.40 acres, in Section 9. February 16,

John Kuns purchased the south fraction of the northwest and" all

of the southwest quarter of Section 2. March 18, 1825, William

G. Bishop entered the west half of the northwest quarter of Sec-

tion 33. On the 18th of April, Abram Ciaypool entered the

northeast fractional quarter of Section 19, containing 156.87 acres.

And afterward. May 4, 1825, Jacob Abolt entered the west half of

the northwest quarter of Section 23; May 6, 1825, John Cary en-

tered the west half of the southwest quarter of Section 22; May
9, 1825, Samuel Wise entered the southeast quarter of Section 11;

May 9, Samuel Wise entered the southeast quarter of Section 13;

May 9, Samuel Wise entered the northeast quiu-terof Section 24;

May 10, John Kestler entered the south fraction east of river of

Section 8 : May 10, David Baum entered the east half of the north-

west quarter of Section 20; May 10, DavidBaum entered the south-

west quarter of Section 20; May 11, John Abolt entered the north-

east quai'ter of Section 27; May 16, William McCain entered the

southeast quarter of Section 21; May 16, William McCain entered

the northwest (juarter of Section 22; May 16, Benjamin Gilbreath

entered the east half of the southwest quarter of Section 2 1 ; May 1 6,

William McCain entered the northeast quarter of Section 15; May

16, William McCain entered the southwest quarter of Section 15;

May 18, Andi'ew Bm-ntrager entered the northeast fraction of Sec-

tion 9; May IS, Andi'ew Biu'ntrager entered the west half of the

northwest cpuirtcr of Srctidn 10; May 18, George I. Baum entered

the fractional S.'clicn 1^; May 18, George Baum entered the west

half of the nnvtliwrst .pi.-irtrr of Section 20; May 26, Samuel Mil-

roy entered the west half (if th.- ^ontlnv.'^t .|Uarlrr ..f Srctioi, 21

;

June 1, John Hurt entered tln' \vr>t li.ilf of ih.' >. mihr.-i^t .|ii.ii'liT

of Section2S; Au^rust9.Altl'e,l Snuth .ntrrrd lli..>..n,tlnv.'>( fi;ic-

tional quarter of Section 9; September :'4, Thomas McGnire en-

tered the west half rf the northwest quarter of Section 14; Octo-

ber 30, William McCall entered the fractional northwest quai'ter

north of river of Section 9; November 26, Joseph Smith entered

the east half of the southeast quai'ter of Section 31 ; December 21,
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Henry Robinson entered the east half of the northeast quarter of

Section 29; December 23, Jesse Clarke entered the west half of

the northeast quarter of Section 29; December 23, Jesse Clark

entered the east half of the northeast quarter of Section 29.

In Township 2-t north, Range 2 west, David Mount, on the

23d of December, 1824, entered the east fraction of the southwest

quarter of Section 6, and also the west fraction of the same quar-

ter-section—the first tracts entered in that township.

In Township 20, Range 2 west, on the 3d of January, 1825,

Newberry Stockton purchased the east half of the soiitheast quar-

ter of Section 25; on the 22d day of the same month and year,

Lewis Paddock entered the east half of the uoi;theast quarter of

the same section. Februaiy 16, 1825, John Knns entered the

southwest fractional quai'ter of Section 26, containing 63.17 acres,

and the southeast fi-actioual quarter of Section 25, containing

21.77 acres. December 7, 1825, AVilliam Vermillion entered the

west half of the southeast quarter of Section 26.

In Township 25, Range 1 west, John Odell, on the 6th of May,

1825, entered the east fraction of the southwest quarter of Section

18, and the west half of the southeast quarter of the same section.

On the 18th of May, 1825, Fr. Hoover entered the west frac-

tion of the southwest quarter of Section 30, Township 26 north,

Range 1 west, containing 78.70 acres—the &st entry made iu that

township.

The iii'st entry made in Township 2-1 north. Range 1 west, was

the east half of the southwest quarter of Section 30, on the 7th of

March, 1828, by David Cleaver. The next tract was the north

fraction of the northwest quarter of Section 4, entered by Joseph

Buckner on the 30th of September, 1828.

The first entry made in Township 23 north, Range 2 west,

was on the 19th of March, 1828, by James Enoch, of the west

half of the southeast quarter of Section 4. On the same day,

Alexander Murphy, entered the southwest quarter of the same

section. May 3, 1828, Nicholas Garst entered the west half of

the southeast quarter of Section 2, and three days later he entered

the southwest of the same section.

In Township 24, Range 2 west, the first original entry was

made on the 4th day of February, 1829, by Thomas Stoops, of the

east half of the southwest quarter of Section 12. The next entry

was made by Enoch Cox, on the 26th of April, 1830, of the north

fraction of the northwest quarter of Section 6, containing 82.10

acres, and the south fraction of the same quarter-section, contain-

ing 76.94 acres. On the 30th of October of the same year, John

Robbins entered the north half of he northwest quarter of Section

5, containing 82.82 acres, and on the same day, William McCraiy

entered the south half of the same quarter-section, containing 80

acres.

The first entries in Township 23 north. Range 1 west, were

made on the 18th of September, 1829—of the northwest quarter

of Section 5. containing 156.93 acres, by Benjamin McGee, and

of the northwest quarter, containing 152.63 acres, by Andi-ew Gee,

both tracts iu the same section.

In Township 26 north. Range 1 east, the iii'st pm-chases were

made by Moses Standley, on the 18th day of March, 1829, of the

west half of the southeast quarter of Section 32, and the east half

of the southwest quarter of the same section. On the 11th of

September, Eleazer Gray entered the west half of the northeast

quarter of the same section.

Samuel Salyers, on the 27th of JanuaiT, 1830, entered the

west half of the southwest quai-ter of Section 19, in Township 25

north. Range 1 east—the tu-st entry made in that township.

In Township 23, Range 1 east, George A. Kent entered the

west half of the southwest quarter of Section 14, August 23,

1830.

In Township 24. Range 1 east, the first entry was made

by Israel T. Canby, of the east half of the northeast quarter of

Section 34, on the 11th of March, 1830. The next entry was

made May 11, 1830, by John Shively, of the northeast quarter of

Section 6.

In Township 25 north, Range 3 west, the first pui'chases were

made on the 6th of October, 1830, of the whole of Section 12, by

John Burkholder; of the northeast quartei', the west half of the

southeast quarter, and the southwest quarter of Section 13, by

Thomas Smith; of the fi'actioual west part of the northeast, and

the east half of the northwest quarter of Section 25, by Daniel

F. Vandeventer; of the northwest quarter of Section 24, by Na-

thaniel Hamilton; of the west half of the northwest quai'ter of

Section 27, by Abram Hornback.

CHAPTEE 11.

PIONEER REMINISCENCES.

The Family of Henry Rohinsox—An Account of Their Emi-

gration Hither—Selection of Site for and Building of
THE First Habitation—Sub,sequent Experiences—Early
Days is Carroll County, as Related by the Family-
Valuable Memoranda Giving an Account of Early'
Deaths in the Settlement—Some Details of Progre.ss—
Incidents.

HENRY ROBINSON, who was the first permanent settler in

this county, was born in the State of Pennsylvania, in March,

1778, the son of James and Sarah (Best) Robinson, the former

having descended from Irish parentage. About the time of

attaining his majority, he was married to Elizabeth Coleman, a

daughter of Benjamin and Esther Coleman. On the 12th of Oc-

tober, 1824, Mr. Robinson, with his family, consisting of Abner,

Sarah B., Coleman, Sojihronia, Lydia Ann, Elizabeth and Samuel

H., accompanied by Joseph Clymer and his son, and a Mi'. James

French, left the place of their former domicile, in the neighbor-

hood of Dayton, Montgomery Co., Ohio, en route for the Wabash

Valley. After leaving Dayton, they came by the road usually trav-

eled by emigrants on their way to the West, passing through

Richmond, Centerville, Jacksonboro, to the northward of New-

castle, and thence to Makepeace Station, or ' Old Bucktown," as

it was sometimes called—one of the most populiu' stopping-places

on the road; thence, on the south side of White River, thi'ough

Anderson [town] to Strawtown, situated on the margin of 'WTiite

River, at that time a place of considerable notoriety, being a kind

of general trading point and stopping place; hence the name of

the road [Strawtown Road], to distinguish the route as the most

popular one fi'om the fact that the major part of the travel went

that way. From Strawtown, the road traversed the wilderness in

the direction of and through Thorntown, the site of an old village

of the Thorntown or Miami Indians, to the Wea Plains in the

vicinity of La Fayette. This point was reached on the fom'teenth

day fi'om the starting. The family remained on the Wea fi'om

the time of their arrival, in the latter part of October, until after

the land sales at Crawfordsville, which commenced the day before

Chi'istmas. In the meantime, Mr. Robinson and his eldest son,

Al^ner, had been up on Deer Creek, prospecting for and locating

suitable vacant tracts, preparatory to jjiu'chase. Having done so;
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they retxu-ned to their families, and thence repaired to the land

otfice at Crawfordsville in time to enter the lots selected. The

entry was effected on the 21st of December, 1824, the tracts piu--

chased being described as the east half of the southeast quarter of

Section 20, Township 25 north, Range 2 west, and the east half

of the northeast quarter of Section 29, in the same township and

range. The latter of these two tracts selected for the homestead,

upon which, as soon as they could reach the place of making the

purchase, the first "cabin home" was erected with all the activity

at command. The building party consisted of Hemy Robinson,

the father; Abner and Coleman Robinson, his sons; with a Mr.

Starks and his son—five in number, the two latter having been

brought from the Wea for the piu-pose. The party an'ived at the

place selected about midday, on Friday, December 31, 1824.

They left the place of their temporary residence on Tuesday, De-

cember 28, the parties above named being in company, Mr. Starks

and his son taking with them an ox team to facilitate their prog-

ress, and to assist in getting the logs together for the cabin.

On the fii-st day, after laboring assiduously and traveling as

rapidly as circiunstances would permit, they reached and crossed

Wild Cat Creek, and encamped that evening on the bluff. The

crossing proved to be somewhat difficult, because of their non-

acquaintance with the route. The next day, after leaving the

creek, they began their journey by cutting their way thi-ough the

thick woods, without other pioneers and guides than themselves,

avoiding, as best they could, the creeks that run toward the river

on the left, and the swamps likely to obstruct their passage on the

right. Dm-ing the day, they were overtaken by Benjamin D. An-

gell (father of Dr. Charles Angell), who traveled with them most

of the remaining distance. On the evening of the second day, the

party encamped about one mile beyond Sugar- Creek. The follow-

ing day they proceeded, with their usual caution, encamping for

the night on ''Walker's Branch," or ''Bridge Creek," as it was

sometimes called, all enjoying themselves as only such pioneers-

men can. On Friday, the last day of the year 1824, they started

early, but, meeting with considerable difficulty in crossing a swamp

that ran parallel with Deer Creek, about three-fourths of a mile

south of the site of Delphi, they did not an'ive at the place of

their destination until about midday. The fu-st proceeding after

their aiTival was to ascertain where the section line was located,

to determine if they were right before fixing a place to encamp

until better quarters could be provided in the proposed cabin. In

the meantime, the bushes and undergrowth had been cut out of

sufficient dimensions for their fixture domicile. Having thus com-

pleted the day, the month and the year, they retired to the enjoy-

ment of peaceful slumbers in the midst of an unbroken wilderness,

with the tall forest trees standing guard over the unconscious

Arising at an early hour of the morning, they commenced the

labors of a new year with an earnest purjiose to economize time

by pushing forward the work of building as rapidly as cirevmi-

stances would permit. At the end of the day ending the week

that preceded the first Sunday of these first settlers in Carroll

County, the logs had been cut, brought to the spot, th(( foundation

laid, and the building was left five rounds high when the night

ended their labors. Sunday was observed with all due jiropriety,

and with as much humility as the situation would pei-mit. tha]ik

ing the Giver of all good for the opportunities thus afforded them.

The work. of building continued on Monday, assistance being

received occasionally from persons prospecting for lands who
chanced to pass that way. In the meantime, provisions growing

scarce, Abner Robinson, Mr. Starks and his son were sent back

for more, with instructions to bring, on their retiu-n, such mem-
bers of the family as might feel willing to brave the perils of the

situation. Abner, his wife, and Sarah B. Robinson, his eldest

sister, set out for their new home on Tuesday, the 4th of January,

camping for the night on the same spot where the party of the

first expedition encamped the second night. On Wednesday, the

5th, these three members of the family arrived here between 1

and 2 o'clock, the two females being the first white women who
settled in the county. During the two days following, four men
were busy at the cabin, completing it, so far as the inclosui'e was

concerned, with a chimney started and doorway cut out, in the

evening of January 7. Much more difficulty was encountered by

the builders in preparing the material for and making the floor.

No saw-mills nor whip-saws were within reach, and it was neces-

sary to resort to other expedients to produce Imnber adapted to the

pui'pose of flooring, and for doorway and window faciags. The
idea of hewing out planks with a broad- ax suggested itself, and

was adopted. Though somewhat tedious, and occasionally vexa-

tious, the method was attended with success, and accomplished in

due time. The floors, it is true, were a little less even than if

the lumber had been sawed and planed, but equally solid and vei-y

satisfactory. Indeed, that process of making lumber for floors

became vei-y popular among the subsequent settlers, being gener-

ally adopted by them, fi-om motives of necessity, if not from choice.

On Saturday, the 8th of January, Henry Robinson, with his son

Coleman and Mr. Starks, returned to the Wea settlements for the

remaining members of the household, Abner, his wife and sister

remaining the sole occupants of the new cabin. The absentees

returijied the following Wednesday, when the two families became

the joint occupants of the round log domicile thus erected for

them in midwinter, under circumstances not the most propitious.

All, however, made a virtue of necessity, and enjoyed the situation

with a becoming satisfaction akin to real comfort. The expe-

riences of the Robinson family in their efforts to find and secure a

home in this wilderness were, in the main, tyjiical of what other

families that came soon after necessarily passed through, the ad-

vantages being in favor of the later adventm'ers, who not only had

the way mai'ked out for them, but the example of genuine forti-

tude and perseverance manifested by those who had come before.

Breaking, for the moment, the thread of oiu' narrative of events

in the order of their occurrence, the following register of the

deaths that occun-ed in the settlement dui'ing the rest five yeai's

fi'om its commencement, kept by Miss Elizabeth Robinson, a

daughter of Hem-y Robinson, is inserted in this place as a valua-

ble appendage tooui' record of events in primitive Cai'roll County:

James Gilbreath Septembers. 1835.

Benjamin D. Angell September 16, 1835.

John Nelson Newman ,Tuly 11, 1836.

Robert Mitchell August 27, 18'36.

William Sims September 5, 1826.

Henry Alexander Robinson January 20, 1827.

Mrs. Mcrriman Februiuy — . 1827.

S.irah Odell May 20, 18'37.

Elizubelh Odell .Imie 11, 18'->7.

jMis. llMmilton , 1827.

George Bamn November — , 1827.

Mary Bauni Deceml)iT 5, 1837.

T. Hughes May '30, 1838.

Andrew Forbes September 11. 1838.

John Bean September 30, 1,838.

Melinda Bozarth September 28, 1828.

Sarah Glister October 3, 1828.
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Nnnies. Date of death.

William Waugh Griffith October 5, 1838

Rebecca Lowther October 6. 1828.

Infant of Mr. Hamilton , 1828.

James McCain January 7, 1829.

Emanuel McCombs January 17, 1829.

Infant of J. Adams January 27, 1829.

Benjamin Lowther March 30, 1839.

Mrs. Metcalf May 36, 1839.

Margaret Adams Jvme 12, 1839.

Infant of Mr. Thornburg " June 30, 1829.

Hcrvey Dewey August 19, 1829.

Infant of Mrs. Bross August 24, 1829.

James McChillan August 26, 1829.

Mr. Bross August 31, 1829.

Rebecca George September 25, 1829.

Margaret Black October 2, 1829.

Infant of Mi'. Bm-ket , 1829.

Samuel Wise October 31, 1839.

Daniel Kuns November 1, 1839.

James Briggs December 1, 1829.

Sarah Mussagee , 1829.

William Wilson January 23, 1830.

Mrs. Adkinson February 10. 1830.

Hugh Manary February 16, 1830

.

M. Kennon March 30, 1230.

Infant of Mr. Kennon March —, 1830.

Susan Wilson March 31, 1830.

Mahala Clark April 5. 1830.

Harrison Blackburn June 2, 1830.

William Roberts July 26, 1830.

Elizabeth Pike Au.gust 15, 1830.

John Banm August 27, 1830.

Infant of Mr. Pike September 8. 1830.

Martha Humerickhouse Septembers, 1830.

William Seeley September 10. 1830.

Mr. Silvers Septemlier 13, 1830.

Mrs. Gideon Septemlier — , 1830.

Mr. Clark September 24, 1830.

Mrs. Long September 36, 1830.

Mrs- Olinger September — . 1830.

Mr.s. Hulry September 30, 1830.

Matt. Ileim' Ewing October 6, 1830.

Sophia Bricker October 26, 1830.

Maiy McCombs , 1830.

Mr. Merriman , 1830.

Two children of Mr. Thomas , 1830.

Mrs. Bell , 1830.

CHAPTEE III

PIONEER reminiscences-Continued.
.Vkrival of Othek .Settlers—Benjamin D. Angell, Also

AApoN Wiles and John Cary—Death of James Gilbreath
AND Mr. Angell—Settlement of Aaron Merriman—Dan-
iel Baum, Sk.—Robert Mitchell, .Sr.—Robert Mitchell,
Jr., John Kessler and Jacob Baum. with Their Families
—Arrival by Flat-boat—Keel of the Old Boat in Deer
Creek—John Odell and Mrs. Thomas Stirlen Arrive and
Settle on Deer Creek—House Built for Mr. Bau-M-Hugh
JIanary Arrives—Mill Built, f;tc.

.
OOON after the family of IVIi-. Robinson had ai-rived and become

^ firmly fixed in their new home, Benjamin D. Angell, father of

Dr. Charles Angell, of Pittsbm-gh, in this county, moved with his

family into the neighborhood. He was accompanied by Aaron

Wiles and John Cary, his brothers-in-law, tho three having mar-

ried sisters, the daughters of James Odell, Sr. They soon selected

a location, and all settled together, occniiying for some time the

same cabin, which was situated a little way above where Isaac

Wilson subsequently resided. Jlr. Angell, however, did not live

long after this to enjoy the fiiiits of his labors, for death came to

claim him as its victim, and he obeyed the eai-ly summons. He
expired on the 16th day of September, 1825, and was—except-

ing, perhaps, James Gilbreath, who died September 8, of the same

year the tu-st among the early settlers of this county who paid

the debt of natui-e. His widow and family, consisting of fotu-

small ohilch-en, continued to reside in the neighborhood. Aaron

Merriman came here and settled about the same time, and made
an opening on Kock Creek.

On the 7th day of March, 1825, Daniel Baum, Sr., Robert

Mitchell, Sr., Robert Mitchell, Jr., John Kessler and Jacob Baum,

with their families, left Chillicothe, Ohio, on a flat-boat, en route

for the Wabash; passed down the Scioto River to the Ohio; thence

down that river to the mouth of the Wabash; thence up the Wa-
bash to the mouth of Deer Creek, and up that creek half a mile to

the place of their landing, which was about one hunch-ed yards

below he old slaughter house. While they were on their way down

the Ohio River, Mr. Baum traded oflf his flat and pm'chased a keel

boat, with which they pursued their jom-ney to the place of desti-

nation.

The old keel-boat lay tied to the shore, as it was when vacated

by the voyagers at landing on the 30th day of April, 1825, until

the spring of 1826, when it was simk by a flood of ice which

passed down the creek at that time. Its bottom, pai-tially tilled

with stones, still lies imbedded in the sand and mud, at or near

the spot where it was first di^awn ashore. About this time, also,

or it may be a little before, Craig Black commenced an improve-

ment above the dam, now known as the old Wells fanu.

Dm-ing the smnmer or fall of this year, Mr. John Odell and

Sli's. Thomas Stirlen settled on Deer Creek. With these came

also a Mr. Gilbreath, and built a cabin on the spot or adjacent

to 'the former residence of Mrs. Gen. Milroy. Soon after his set-

tlement at that place, himself and family suffered greatly fi-om

sickness, losing a son, James Gilbreath, who died September 8,

1825, and was bm-ied on the bluff below the Milroy mansion.

These early misfortunes so disheai'tened him that he left there a

short time after.

Robert Mitchell, Sr., one of the company who came here with

Mr. Bamn, put up a cabin on the bank of Deer Creek. Mr. Dan-

iel Baum, of whom mention has been before made, built the house

afterwai-d occupied by Mi-. Christopher Vandeventer. John Kess-

ler settled on the farm since owned by Speai's & Case, adjoining

the "Bondie Reserve." Jacob Baum settled on the fai'm situate

one mile from Delphi, on the Logansport road, owned by Peter

Toughman many years after. With the exception of Robert

Mitchell, Jr., who returned to Ohio, the foregoing paragi-ajih

shows the several locations of the families composing the emigrant

company who arrived here with Daniel Baum. Of these, again,

severally, mention will be made hereafter.

In the fall of 1825, Hugh Manary, Sr., settled in the bottom

on what is now known as Manary's Addition to the town of Del-

phi. He sold a mill seat ofl' his land to Phillip StaiT, and after-

ward moved across the creek, on the hill just above where the old

slaughter house stood.

Early in the season of 1S25, Henry Robinson commenced the

improvement of the mill site on the creek just above town. The

work progressed slowly for the want of proper tools, and the near-

est blacksmith was at Crawfordsville. The mill at which the set-

tlers were obliged to get their gi-inding done, and the store at

which they did their shopping, as well as the post office where

they received and deposited their mail matter, were also at Craw-

:iV



104 HISTORY OF CARROLL COUNTY.

fordsville. It was the common practice, therefore, for some one

person of the neighborhood to go with an ox team to mill, and at

the same time transact all the other business at that point re-

quired by the whole settlement, which usually occupied some

eight or ten days in going and retm-ning.

Some time in the spring or summer of this year, 1825, John

R. Ballard, with a few other young men, ai-rived in the settlement

and commenced improvements.

On Sunday, the 18th day of Januaiy, 1826, the people of the

settlement met and held their first social prayer meeting, which

has been continued, with more or less regularity, ever since. At

this time, there were but ten heads of families in Carroll County,

and among them there was no observance of caste, but all was

sociability and good feeling.

In May or June of this year, a saw-mill was erected where the

upper mill now stands. The mill commenced operations some
time in September, and, in two or thi-ee weeks after, a pair of

small mill-stones was placed in the mill and adjusted for the pur-

pose of grinding corn. This addition to the facilities for promot-

ing the comfort and lessening the uncertainties of subsistence of

the settlers was hailed with delight, as an omen of good to the

community. It obviated, in no small degree, the necessity they

were subjected to in being obliged to go sometimes to Fountain

County, other times to Crawfordsville, and then recently to La
Fayette, where a mill had been erected but a short time before, to

get their corn ground. This mill was the result of efforts directed

to that and by Mi-. Henry Kobinson, to whom, in this and succeed-

ing evidences manifested by him of endeavors to add to their con-

venience and comfort, the early settlers of Carroll County owe a

debt of gratitude.

At the time when the saw-mill above alluded to was raised, all

the men from Wild Cat to Rock Creek were invited to assist in

putting up the frame. There were twenty-eight persons present,

including three or fom- fi-om beyond the limits of Carroll County.

This was probably the last time that all the men in what is now
the limits of CaiToll County were together, and was an occasion long

to be remembered by the surviving participants on that occasion.

About the same period, the settlement received several acces-

sions to the number of its inhabitants by the arrival of Isam At-

kinson, James McDuwel, John Kims, and the late Gen. Samuel
Mih-oy, with their families. There were also some others, among
them a number of young men. James McDowel arrived here in

August of this year, from Vigo County, Indiana, and was accom-

panied by David Lucas and family. Alexander Chamberlain, for-

merly of Cass County, afterward of Fultou County, in this State,

came with him also.

In the month of October, 1820, Gen. Milroy, with his family,

settled on the farm ou Deer Creek above Del]jhi known as the

Milroy fai'm.

Robert Mitchell, Sr., who came from Ohio with Daniel Banm,
Sr., in April of the preceding year, died on the 27th day of Au-

gust, 1826, and was biu'ied at the section corner, at what is now
the foot of Front street, in the town of Delphi, which is not now,

nor has it been for many years, markcil l>y ,iiiy iiji'iiiorial that one

of the earliest settlers of the county iv|m,s.s tli,.|-,. hciusith the sod;

and few, if any, are there now who can iirD^niizi- the place of his

rest Not far fi'om the same spot rest the ashes of William Sims,

who was a stranger in the country, stopping temporarily near

where Logansjiort now stands. He was taken sick there, and,

having no one to care for him except his brother-in-law, was

brought to Mv. Daniel Baum's residence, in what is now Delphi,

that he might be better cared for. He remained sick about two

weeks after being brought down, and died at the house of Mr.

Baum on the 5th day of September, 1826.

CHAPTER I^^

PIONEER REMINI.SCENCE.S-CONTINUED.

Daniel M<'Catn'.s Settlement—.Snow-Storm and Hurricane-
Novel Dining Table— Cabin-Building—A Scare— The
FiR.ST Petition for Org.vnization—It-s Fate—Jurisdiction
OF the Territory—a Sea.?on of Want and Privation—A
Methodist Society Organized in the County—Heavy
Rains and Consequent Floods—Cold Winter and Scanty
Provision.^—Log Cabins.

~|~\ANIEL McCAIN and his wife, Magdalene McCain, landed
-L^ in this county on the 2Sth day of April, 1856—and an inci-

dent is related of their camp experience on the last night before

arriving at their forest home, which is full of interest, as exem-

plifying very fully some of the hardships all early settlers had to

undergo in laying the foundation of the proverbial prosperity of

Carroll County. They, with their company, consisting of seven

persons in all, had encamped for the night near the bank of Lit-

tle Sugar Creek. The weather was cold already, and the snow

had been falling at intervals during that and the day previous.

A little after nightfall, the wind began to blow, and soon increased

almost to a hirrricane. The night was dark and dismal; the snow

whirled in eddying oiuTents through the air, and the howlinc

tempest overhead seemed to sound some dread requiem, as whis-

tling thi-ough the lofty ti-ee-tops, the creaking of branches, accom-

panied by the continual crash of falling timber, added horror to

the scene. The danger which surrounded them was imminent, es-

cape seemed improbable, and death inevitable. But the stoim passed

away and the bright morning came, bringing with it the assur-

ance of safety to all their company. With hearts full of thank

fulness and gratitude for protection and deliverance fi-om danger,

in the morning they pm-sued their jom-ney with renewed vigor,

onward to their new home, which point was reached about mid-

day, without fiu-ther impediment worthy of note. Having ar-

rived, they pitched their tent, prepared dinner and pai'took of a

repast, the first in their new home, with a relish that kings might

well envy, using the hind-gate of the wagon for a table.

Joseph, William and Ramsay McCain, brothers of Daniel, and

John McCain, a cousin, came with them. They all set imme-

diately to work to build a cabin to shelter them from the inclem-

encies of the season, and in three days had it in a habitable con-

dition, with a clapboard roof on it, a door cut out, and on one

side and end, "chinked," but not "daubed" imtil a short time

after. The succeeding morning, two of the men took their guns

and made their first experiment in hunting, and soon after re-

tiu-ned, bringing with them a deer they had killed, which being

soon di-essed, all hands went off about a mile distant to raise a

cabin for William McCain, who contemplated moving there the

uext fall. Mrs. McCain was thus left alone for the day, with no

other companion than her little boy, a lad of something over two

years of ago. A little while before noon, feeling very lonely

and on the lookout lest some danger should come upon them un-

awares, she discovered two animals at no gi-eat distance fi'om the

cabin, which she supposed to be wolves, following the trail of the

deer which had been brought in by the men that morning. At

first she was much frightened, but, recovei-ing somewhat from her

trepidation, began to revolve iu lier mind the best means of de-
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fense within her reach, in case they should attack the house.

With woman's ready invention, she was not long in determining that

a good supply of hot water, together with the broom-stick, under the

circumstances, would constitiite weapons suiHeiently formidable to

meet the emergency. It was not necessaiy, however, to bring these

defenses, nor any other, into operative requisition, for the enemy,

exercising discretion in the premises as the better part of valor,

kept at a respectful distance, and soon after left entirely.

At the session of the Legislatm-e of the State of Indiana of

1826-27, a petition was presented by simdi-y citizens, living in

the jurisdiction of what is now Carroll County, for the passage of

an act enabling them to organize a new coimty, but, for some rea-

son which does not now appear to us, the bill failed to become a

law. The territory before had been, and was at that time, under

the recognized jurisdiction of Montgomery County, subsequently,

however,,under the jm-isdiction of Tippecanoe County for judi-

cial purposes, which circumstance rendered the position of the peo-

ple as a community extremely awkward and unpleasant; hence

their eai'ly steps toward the organization of a. county, guarantee-

ing to them the rights and privileges enjoyed by other counties;

and, although they were defeated in the accomplishment of their

object in the first instance, yet they determined to avail them-

selves of the next opportunity that presented itself, and, with their

purjjose still in view, at the succeeding session of the General As-

sembly, another petition was presented, which met with a better

fate than its predecessor. The law was passed in the form and

embodying the provisions set forth in the act for the organization,

given at length in another place.

The settlers were siibjected to many hardships and privations

in the way of clothing, provisions, shoes, tea, coffee and sugar.

The stock of articles that had been procured before was ex-

hausted, and the large emigi-ation into Tippecanoe and adjacent

counties during the fall of 1826, consumed all the sm-plus provis-

ions and other necessaries raised by the early settlers there, which

left our peojile the alternative, either to go great distances into

older settlements to get their supplies, or otherwise to get along

as best they could, on small allowances, until they could raise

enough from their own fields to suffice for home consixmption. The

settlers here who had come in the season before, and made small

improvements, had raised no more thau would meet the imperative

demands of their own families. In this contingency, to satisfy

the requisition for tea and coffee, spicewood. sassafras and milk

were substituted with peculiar relish; for sweetening, the sugar

tree was taxed in the springtime, and in the place of shoes, moc-

casins, made of dressed deer-skins, were worn. Such, however,

was the extent of these privations that in some instances bread

was scarcely tasted for weeks at a tim^. Under these circum-

stances, potatoes and squashes were the usual substitutes—and it

has since l^een fi'equently remarked, by persons who were obliged

by the necessities of the times to put up with such kind of fare,

that the substituted article tasted as well, or better, and answered

the demands of appetite as satisfactorily as the veriest epicure

could ask. Thus many of the privations and difficulties, seem-

ingly formidable in themselves, were supplied by the uncultivated

productions of the forest wilds.

Flour at this time had to be lirought overland h\ wagons, or

by keel and flat boats along the river, fi'om Ohio; sometimes it

could be procvu-ed at Terre Haute. It is needless to say that flom-

was not generally used as it is now, but the more ready substitute,

corn-meal, was the staple article for making bread. And to this

day, the " corn-jione," "corn-dodger," "hoe-cake" and "johnny-

cake " are not entirely forgotten by the survivors of those who
were wont, in those days, to feast upon these luxuries of pioneer life.

In November, 1826, a Methodist society was organized in this

county, composed of eight persons, to wit: John Odell, and Sarah
Odell, his wife; Elizabeth Angell, widow of Benjamin D, An-

gell, just before that time deceased; John Carey, and Ruth Carey,

his wife; and Thomas Stirlen, and Frances Stirlen, his wife

—

under the chai-ge of Hemy P. Buell, of the Crawfordsville Mis-

sion, who preached for them about once in four weeks.

Some time in the latter part of August of this year, it has been

stated by some of the oldest settlers here, there were frequent

and very heavy rains, which prevented many from getting cabins

in conditioQ to be comfortable during the wet and cold season, and
all fi-om making that progress iu their clearings- the ciroirmstances

of the times demanded. The Wabash River, and all the creeks

and rivulets tributary to it, were swollen to unusual dimensions;

in fact, the whole of the flat country along the margin of

the Upper Wabash was inundated. The river was higher at that

time, it has been often said by persons who have been longest

residents here, thau it was before know within the memory of

the white man.

The succeeding winter was very cold, and the cattle, with

other stock, suffered severely. Feed being very scai'ce, and with-

out shelter to protect them from the inclemency of the weather,

several head were fi-ozen to death, gi'eatly to the deti-iment of the

settlers, who also themselves experienced much inconvenience from

the severe cold. Their cabins generally were not very well con-

ditioned to shield the inmates from the piercing winds, driving

snows and beating rains usual in this latitude at that season of

the year. There have been, since that time, winters epually

severe, but, when the poor protections against cold possessed by

those early settlers are considered, it is not at all wonderful that,

imder such circumstances, the same degree of temperatm-e which

now would be deemed moderate was then most keenly felt. Those

eighteen by twenty cabins that sparsely dotted over the area of

Carroll County at the period of which we are writing, although at

the time, when no better habitations could be obtained, as com-

fortable as necessity demanded, yet, it must be admitted, they very

often were but little more. And we do not wish to be understood

as saying anything in disparagement of log cabins, for they were

generally the abode of contentment, and of comforts such as the

times wan-anted; but oiu- pm-pose in making allusion to them was

to present a contrast between the means of comfortable living at

that time and the present. That log cabins have been the scene of

as much enjoyment and genuine hospitality as any other class of

habitations, there is no question, for these are found in all new
settlements inseparably connected.

CHAPTEE V.

PIONEER KEMIN l.SCENCES—Coxtixued.

First Merciiant.s—Dr. Vandevexter axd Isaao Griffith-
Rattlesnake ExrERiENCES—Arrival of Dr. J. M. Evving
—••Nettles" Used Instead of Flax—JUu-iiigax Ro.vd Ex-
TKKPUisE—Advantages of Tnis TiioROUGiiFAiiE Not Appke-
ciated—The Indian Trade and Its Ejioli'Ments-Some of
THE Early Traders.

TN the spring of 1827, Dr. D. F. Vandeventer brought a small
-*- stock of goods to Carroll County, and Mi^. Baum built a log

storehouse for him in his yard. This was the tii'st stock of goods
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ever brought to Carroll County. About the same time, though

later in the season, Mr. Isaac GriiSth. late of this county, brought

another stock of good, and located his store south of Halsey &
Griffith's mill. Before this time, all articles of merchandise and

groceries had to be procured at Crawfordsville and other points

south on the river, which had been longer settled. Nor was there,

up to this time, any post office in the comity for the accommoda-

tion of the people, and the fact very often subjected them to great

inconvenience, because it was necessary that they should go to

Montgomery County for their mail matter. All legal business was

transacted in Montgomery and Tippecanoe Counties, but the set-

tlers, being well disposed toward each other, and little inclined to

litigation seldom had occasion to resort to law to settle the small

matters of difference between neighbors : consequently, the amount

of judicial business transacted from causes arising in Carroll

County among its own citizens was extremely small.

Early this season, a number of the citizens of the county were

called upon to go out into the country on the Tippecanoe Biver,

near where Rochester, in Fulton County, now stands, to assist in

building the •' Indian Mills."

RATTLESNAKES.

When the weather became warm in the spring, the country

was infested with rattlesnakes in such numbers that it was a

soiu-ce of great annoyance to the settlers. They were so common

among the weeds and undergrowth that great cairtion was neces-

sary to be observed in order to avoid being bitten by them.

Several persons were bitten before the fact of their great num-

b(!rR in the county became fully known. John Carey was bitten

by one of these reptiles in the vicinity of the Wilson farm, which,

from the number of them discovered and killed near by, about

the same time, led to the discovery of their den in the bluff' not

far from the old still-house. Many fears were entertained by the

settlers lest they should crawl into their cabins unobserved, as they

sometimes did, and bite the inmates, particularly the children,

who were little aware of the danger to be anticipated from their

presence. As soon as their appearance was general, it was sup-

posed that a den of them must be in the neighborhood, and all

hands turned out to hunt it. The circumstances of John Carey

being bitten, and the numbers discovered close by there, induced

the men to search more diligently in that particular place. They

succeeded in finding the den as above indicated. There were sev-

eral entrances to the den, resembling the holes made by ground-

hogs, which emitted a most offensive stench. After that, of warm

days, snake-hunting was one of the avocations of the settlers; and

the result was that, in eight or ten years succeeding, himdreds of

them were killed. Several incidents are related of persons being

bitten by them, but few, if any, of them resulted fatally. The

Indians who frequented the neighborhood at the time of the early

settlements were proverbial for their possession of many antidotes

for the bites of these reptiles, and often relieved those who had been

bitten, to their great professional satisfaction as " medicine men."

A young hunter named Alexander, who had encamped on the

gi-ound where Logansport now stands, was bitten one night, and

would have died but for some Indians encamped near him, who,

hearing his hallooing, wont to his assistance, took him to their

lodge, cured him up sound and well, and sent him ofT on his way

rejoicing, accompanied by their injunction that he should not get

wet, and that if he did, he would die. Let this suffice, however,

for the histoiy of rattlesnakes in Can-oil County.

In Ajiril of this year, Dr. John M. Ewing, the first physician

and sirrgeon in the county, settled here and became a permanent

practitioner. At this time, there were but forty families in what

now forms Carroll, Cass and White Counties. Where Delphi now
stands was a thicket of hazel and blackberry bushes, and the place

where Logansport is situated was in a state of nature, except a

trading house at the "Point," occupied by the late Hugh B. Mc-

Keen. What is now the city of La Fayette had then but six log

cabins and one two-story log house occupied as a tavern. There

were no roads except the one opened by Mr. Kobinson when he

moved here, and the travel was generally along Indian traces and

deer paths. At that time, also, nettles grew thi-ifty, and yielded

an excellent crop, frequently covering the ground like flax, and

about the same height on the upland, but on the bottoms they

grew as high as a man would be, seated upon his horse. At the

time when the settlers were in want of clothing and other neces-

sai-ies, in order to equal the necessities of the times, Mi-s. David

Lucas, as did some other of the stirring women of those days, in

the absence of hemp and flax out of which to manufactm-e arti-

cles of summer apparel, gathered of these nettles, which have a

fine, flax-like fiber, rotted, broke, dr-essed and spun them, and,

from the material thus prepared, manufactured cloth, out of which

garments of a good, substantial quality were made, and worn with

as much satisfaction as the more rare and costly articles of the

present day.

The Indians, who, up to the period of their ti'eaties, and for a

limited time afterward, had continued to occupy these lands, grad-

ually disappeared, and but few of them remained. There were,

however, occasionally some who visited the settlements for the

pm'pose of trading, and their number was not great, because the

principal trading point was at Logansport, and they usually went

to that place to transact their barter and traffic. In some re-

spects—and, in fact, all—the settlers were quite willing to dispense

with all the emoluments of the trade, to avoid the frequent an-

noyance of their presence; for, although there was no danger to

be anticipated from any manifestations of hostility, yet the petty

thefts and obtrusions were sometimes of a character to render

them obnoxious.

At this time, also, the location of the Michigan road was a

question of some . interest to the people, and was frequently dis-

cussed by them. It did not, howe-ver, present inducements suffi-

cient to direct their active co-operation; for the Commissioners

appointed to view and locate their route actually visited the set-

tlements herewith a view to arrive at the facts as to the most prac-

ticable route, according to the provisions and requirements of the

act authorizing the same. The people did not seem to look upon

the enterprise as one which demanded their exertion in its behalf,

although it was the opinion of many that the road Might have

been located through Delphi, on as good or better ground than

where it now runs. The consequence of this apathy on tlie part

of the most interested was that the Commissioners, seeing there

were few, if any, who thought the matter of sufficient conse-

quence to devote a little time and pains to show them the route

through this county, and set forth the advantages possessed by

this over other routes, went to Cass Coimty, wh(>re they found men
willing to sacrifice the time required to gain the importaut ac-

quisition to their coimty and town. The present route of the road

along near the line of the eastern boundary of the county, several

miles distant from the site of Delphi, now the seat of justice,

through Logansport, the seat of justice of Cass County, was

finally determined uiion, and that gi-eat public thoroughfOTe was

accordingly located.
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OHAPTEE VI.

PIOX EER REMINI8CENCES-C0NTINTIED.

Wild Fkuits—Ax Akundant Supply—Alexandkk Chambee-
LAix Has a "Raising "at the Upper Settlement—Black-
BIIiDS AX'D THE CORN CROPS—HiGH W ATEK.S—AbNER ROHIXSON
THE First Postmaster—Election for Primary Officers-
New Countries and Pioneer Settlers—Theiu Manners
AND Customs—Natural Scenery.

TN the spring and summer seasons, during the early settlements,

-*- before apples, peaches, pears, cherries, plums and other culti-

vated fruits were grown here, wild plums, grapes, gooseberries,

blackberries and crabapples, with many other fruits of the forest,

spontaneous of the rich soil and genial climate of Carroll County,

afforded abundant supplies of these articles, suited to the taste

and adapted to the wants of the times.

Some time in the summer of 1827, Alexander Chamberlain

raised a two-story, double, hewed-log house, on the bank of the

Wabash, opposite the mouth of Eel River, below Logansport, and

many of the settlers from this county went there to assist him in

the raising of it. When there were heavy raisings like that ..ne,

the people of the neighboring settlements always tiu-ned out and

helped for help again whenever similar circumstances required

—

and there was a mutuality of interest and purpose in all new set-

tlements, pai'ticularly in those days.

During the fall of this year, after the small clearings had been

fenced, plowed aad planted, and the corn crop had well-nigh ma-

tured, blackbirds came in large quantities and destroyed a vei-y

considerable portion of it. They were generally bad in the

fall of the year, but much worse this year than usual, and required

close watching to prevent total destruction to the crops. Many
persons who had contemplated moving here were deten-ed fi-om

|

doing so in consequence.
j

In January, 1S28, there was another period of high waters;

all the flat country below tovra was covered, and the w.iter rose so

high that it ran into Mr. Baum's kitchen. One time since, when
Daniel Baum, Jr., was living in the same house, the water came

up about one foot higher.

On the 3d day of January, 1828, the first post ofhce ever in

this county was opened by Abner Robinson, Esq., who was there-

fore the first Postmaster. This evidence of governmental favor
!

was hailed by the people as the dawn of a new era in the progress

of this infant settlement, which, taken into consideration with

the question of a county organization' at that time agitating the

community, inspired the settlers with new life and vigor.

April 28 of this year, according to the provisions of the act of

organization, passed at the session of the Legislature then recently

closed, an election was held by the qualified voters of the county

for the piurpose of electing officers, who should, when duly com-

missioned and qualified, perform the active functions devolving

upon them severally, when the period should arrive, as contem-

plated by the net aforesaid, for putting the wheels of government I

into practical operation. The number of votes cast at that time, I

the voters who cast their ballots, and the candidates voted for

and elected, having been fully set out elsewhere, it is un-

necessary, at this point, to enter into a more elaborate naiTation

of the tacts and incidents thereof. In the month of May succeed-

ing, the organization of the county, under the most favorable aus

pices, was perfected.

The increase in the popiilation of the territory diu-ing this

year was considerable, and the settlement began to assume the ap-

pearance of progress and the evidences of improvement. The
efforts of the settlers being directed to the promotion of genera' pros-

perity, as well as their individual advancement, it was an easy

matter, fi-om " the signs of the times," to gain assiu-ance that sel-

fish aggi-andizement was not the governing impulse of the com-

munity. " There have been, I apprehend" says a late writer, '

' in

no country, in its early settlement, precisely the elements in forming

the public mind which ai'e found in the Wescern regions of our own.

The colonies that went out from Phoenicia, and that laid the

foundations of empire on the shores of the Mediterranean, had a

homogeneousness of character, and transferred the principles and

feelings of the mother country at once to the new lands where

they took up their abode. The colonies that went out fi-om Greece

to occupy the maritime regions of Asia Minor, cai'ried with them

the love of the arts, of literature and of liberty which distinguished

Corinth and Athens, and Ionia became merely a reflected image

of what Attica and Achaia and Argolis had been. The colonists

who landed on Plymouth Rock, and at Salem, and Boston, also had

a homogeneousness of character. There was no intermingling of

any foreign elements contem]>lated or allowed. They were, when
they landed, and when they laid the foundation of Harvard Uni-

versity, and wlieu they spread over New England, what they were

in Holland and in England, with only the modifications which

their new circumstances made, but with none from any foreign ad-

mixtiu-es. When we turn our eyes, however, to the great West, we
discern an entirely different state of things. There is no homogen-

eousness of character, of origin, of aim, of language. These ele-

ments, already mingled and struggling for the mastery, any one of

which, if alone, would have vital and exjiansive power enough to

diffuse itself all over that great vallej'.

" There are different manners and customs, different modes of

faith, and, as a consequence of this, a gi-eat intermingling of those

minds which are likely to be most adventurous, energetic and bold.

"Everything in the natui-al scenery is on a scale so vast and

grand—the majestic rivers, the boundless prairies, the deep for-

est, the very immensity, almost, of the rich domain which is spread

out there as if to make man vast in his schemes, gigantic in his

purposes, large in his aspirations and boundless in his ambitions.

"I may notice another characteristic of the Western mind, in

its relation to religion. Strange as it may seem to one who looks

on the heterogeneous and unsettled mass, the result of the experi-

ments there made has shown that the West is not a favorable field

for planting communities destitute of all religion.

"The question, then, if these are just views is not whether

there shall be any religion, or none, but whether the religion

which shall prevail there shall be true or false, enlightened or

ignorant; a miserable fanaticism, or a large and liber.il Christian-

ity; a low and driveling superstition, or principles that commend
themselves to reason and common sense; the religion of tradition,

or he religion of the Bible; a religion of excitement and feeling,

and variableness, or the religion of principle."

To a very considerable extent, the remarks made in the fore-

going quotation will apply to the early settlement of Cai'roU

County. The elements of which the community was composed,

were heterogeneous in their character, so far as their former con-

ditions, pursuits and purposes were concerned, yet the varieties of

taste and sentiment formed among them seemed necessary to the

full and perfect development of those faculties which go to make
up a commimity, destined by its characteristics to become pros-

perous and happy, variety of taste in individual matters on the one

hand, and unity of purpose in the affairs of general interest, are
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the sure forerunners of the substantial well-being of the com-

munity. Here, then, were those elements at work in this com-

munity as originally constituted; and time had unfolded the pro-

pitious evidences which distinguish the present position and con-

dition of society.

When the emigration fi-om the East, South and North directed

its com-se hither, the country had been but recently the abode of

the red man. His companions, the wolf, the bear and cata-

mount, still held dominion over the forest wilds and disputed the

right of the civilized pioneer to make a home in the midst of their

domains. Wolves were abundant, and often made the night hid-

eous with their howlings—with frogs that inhabited the flat, wet

lands of the county and sounded the full notes in chorus, they

chanted the requiem of passing time. No person was ever at a

loss for musical entertainments of that character. Civilization,

however, soon brought with it birds and animals such as are always

found on its trace; the aspect of natui-e, even, seemed to be

changed, as the massive forest, thick and unbroken before, yield-

ing to the woodman's ax, became transfoi-med iuto open fields of

waving grain.

OHAPTEE VII.

PIONEER REMINISCENCE.S-C0NTINUED.

Advent of Henky M. Ghaham into Carroll County—Porta-
ble Mill for Grinding Corn, etc.—Making "Hominy" in

Pioneer Style—Situation Prior to Organization— The
First Marriages and the Names of the Parties to Them—
Some Eoads Provided For—Aakon Gregg Arrives—Enoch
Stansel's Experience- Mr. Gregg'.s Traveling Experi-
ence, ETC.

TN the midst of transpiring incidents and circumstances before

-*- enumerated, it must not be forgotten that new adventurers

from abroad— from the East, from the North and from the South

—were coming in to find homes for themselves and families in

this fertile region, giving countenance and impulse to the ad-

vancing tide of imi)rovement and prosperity.

In January, 1828, Henry M. Graham, next to the oldest of

eight brothers, came to this coimty in company with his father

and family. Upon coming into the county, they made a halt at

the family mansion of Gen. Samuel Milroy, and, for want of a

more suitable or convenient place of abode, moved into a stable

on the jiremises, and remained there until they got a cabin up on

the site marked out for their home. Their cabin not being pro-

vided with a chimney, they cut a hole in the roof to permit the

smoke to escape. In a few days they got into their cabin, and,

the first night after, it commenced to snow, and continued with

little intermission for the next six weeks. The family were all

barefooted at the time, except Henry and his father—and, as ap-

pendatoiy to the situation, notwithstanding his shoes, Hemy had

his feet badly frozen during the winter. Although the weather

was rough and disagreeable, Mr. Graham, to get things in

tolerably good living order in and about the house, began

cutting down trees that stood in reacli of their dwelling, not hav-

ing had time to make a clearing worth while. The sjiring being

so far spent when he got into his house, under the circumstances,

he got some cleared ground from Mr. Odell to put in corn and
" truck," which gave him some advantage in the way of cleai'ing

ground for the next season. Mr. Graham erected in his house

a portable mill, in which he frequtmtly prepared the meal for

their bread. It consisted of a log about eighteen inches in diam-

eter and four feet long, with a funnel-shaped hollow burned to

the depth of twelve or fifteen inches, and then scraped out smooth.

This section of a log, prepared as above, was set on end, hollow

upward, adjacent to some crack in the wall between logs, into

which a spring pole was sometimes adjusted, and a " pestle," con-

sisting of a stick of suitable dimensions, attached to it—split at

one end to admit an iron wedge, secured in its place by a ring.

With this formidable array of machineiy. sometimes omitting the

"spring-pole," much of the grinding for the family, and some-

times the neighbors, was done in the early settlement of the

country. The apparatus was familiai-ly kno\vn as a "hominy

mortar."

After the organization of the county, in May, 1828, the social

as well as the civil relations of the settlers became more circum-

scribed as to limits in which they were consummated. Before

that period, the settlements made here, and the movements toward

independence in the enjoyment of the peculiar privileges of a sep-

arate community, were embarrassed by the fact that this territory

formed a part,of the jurisdiction of other and distant counties, re-

quiring, therefore, that all authority for the completion of busi-

ness arrangements, so far as their binding force depended upon

a legal recognition, should and could only be derived from those

distinct seats of justice, from which radiated these several requi-

site plenary powers. For a considerable time after the settlement

of the county, in 1824-25, Crawfordsville occupied the position

of a general legal dispensary for a vast extent of territory, includ-

ing the present limits of Carroll County. There justice, in vari-

ous and modified forms, was administered, sometimes speedily

and without delay, at other times tardily, depending upon the

circumstances which surrounded the case. Marriage licenses had

to be obtained at that point, or at La Fayette, which afterwai-d

, assumed the prerogatives of the position. So far- as this particu-

lar county was concerned, the occasions which demanded the resort

to those distant localities for the purpose of procuring the consent

of "the powers that be" to exercise the rights of a free people

were not frequent, yet it was occasionally necessaiy.

Marriages were not very common here during the earlier pe-

riods of which I have been writing, pai-tially owing to the fact, at

first, that those who contemplated a removal to this county us-

ually settled jireliminai'ies before leaving the old homestead, aad

did not set out " prospecting" for a new home until the question

of consummation was no longer controvertible—so tJiat, when the

home had been secured in the Western wilds, it was only neces-

sary to go back and claim the prize. Consequently, weddings

were of somewhat rare occiurence until Carroll Coimty had a dis-

tinct organization, vesting the people with the necessary powers

and immunities to grant the authority upon which marriages

might be solemnized. The first marriage license issued in Car-

roll County was on the 1st day of June, 1828, the record of which,

together with the certificate of solemnization, is as follows, viz.

:

Be it kiiii« )i, iIkii i.iMlir Ni ,hi\ ..f .lunc .\, I). IN-'S. ;i iiiaiTiagc liscnse

issued to .Jolm I'.M/.'iri h ,mhI I,;ii:i(\ Miidirll, lii.ili (.[ ~;iiil counly, the eon-

sent of Jiiliii I'.M/.nihM-
,
liiilirr (,r ilir ,:ii(l .Idliii iwh.i i^ iiiiilei- age), lieing

now given—she In iiii; ul law lul ai;u. And thai llir_\ \\i it legally married

is thus eertified on the bauk of the license, viz., I, the undereigned, one of

the Associate Judges in and for the county of Carroll, do hereby certify

that I joined in the holy bonds of matrimony, the within named couple, on

Sunday the 1st day of June. A. D. 1828.

CimisTOi'HEn McComus, A'xociat' Judnr.

The second license was issued on the 4tli day of July, 1828,

to John Morrow, of Psu-ke County, Ind., and Isabella Hamilton,

of this county, who were both of lawful age. Their marriage
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was solemnized on the same day, Christopher McCombs. Judge,

officiating.

The third was issued on the 4th day of September, 1828, to

Jeremiah Ballard and Susannah Baum, both of this county, and

of lawful age. They were married on the same day, by Isam

Adkinson, Justice oE the Peace.

The fom-th was issued on the 25th day of December, 1828, to

Charles Polke and Louisa R. Smith, both of this county, and of

lawful age. They were mai-ried January 1, 1829, by Eev. James

Crawford, at the residence of Maj. Bell, in Logansport.

The fifth was issued on the 29th day of December, 1828, to

William Scott and Otilda Lockhart, both of Carroll County, and

of lawful age. They were married on the 1st day of January, by

Rev. James Crawford, at the same time and place as the last.

The sixth was issued December 31, 1828, to John Swalls and

Polly Marsh, both residents of Carroll County, and of lawful age.

This marriage also was solemnized Januarj' 1, 1829, by Isam Ad-

kinson, Justice of the Peace. Thus it will be seen that January

1 was a propitious day for Carroll County, the first day of the

year 1829, being signified by these evidences of union.

August 12, 1828, the second day of the session, on the petition

of sundry citizens interested, a county road fi-om Delphi to Ben-

jamin Baxter's, another from Delphi to Nathaniel Hamilton's,

were ordered to be located. Hugh Manary and Aaron Dewey
were appointed to view the aforesaid routes, and at the next ses-

sion to report the routes respectively that would best meet the

wants of the public. On the same day, a road was ordered to be

located on the most practicable route from La Fayette to the line

dividing Tippecanoe and CaiToU Counties, in the direction of

Delphi, to intersect a road that day established and located from

the point last named to the public square in Delphi. Provisions

were made, also, for the location of roads, one fi-om the public

square aforesaid to the point where the meridian line crosses

Deer Creek; another from the same point to Elisha Brown's, on

Bachelor's Run. These several routes were necessary in order to

establish outlets from the settlements to the points with which

they corresponded, for pui'poses of trade and inter-conim n n ication.

In the month of October, 1828, Aai-on Gregg, his wife and

brother, left Warren County, Ohio, and started on their journey

to this county with a view to settlement here. But before this,

however, in 1825 or 1826, Mr. Gregg, in company with Enoch

Stansel, had visited the Wabash Valley for the purpose of select-

ing eligible locations for new homes in the West. While they

were here looking at the country, Mr. Gregg's father was of the

party. After having traversed most of the county, and satisfied

themselves as to the quality of the land, as well as the prospects

presented for the futm'e, in the evening, when on their return to

Crawfordsville — through which route they had arrived—they

came to a halt on a blufl' near the bank of Rock Creek, where,

night coming ujion them, they laid out, with no other shelter than

the trees, until morning. Next morning, they continued their

journey for Crawfordsville, where the land oflice was situated,

and, upon their arrival at that place, made their entries of such

lands as they had selected during their travel through thiscoimtj-.

At one time, while Mr. Stansel was out here looking for laud,

he had Ijeen attending the sales of land at Logansport, and started

back homeward. There being no road cut along the route he

proposed to travel, he took an Indian trail. Before reaching the

place where he expected to put up for the night, darkness overtook

him and he lost the trail. Depending upon the instinctive knowl-

edge of his horse for guidance through the woods and thick un-

derbrush, he lirought up safely at the cabin of " Old Man Har-

ness," on the located line of the Michigan road, where he passed

the night, partaking of the hospitable entertainmenf of the old

"host," so universally known, appreciated, and proverbially recog-

nized by all the early travelers through this portion of the Wa-
bash Valley. Having, the night previous, wandered about so long

before reaching Mi-. Harness', without any definite knowledge of

his whereabouts, he became so badly lost that he did not know

which end of the road brought him there, nor which one he should

take in piu'suing his joiu-ney, and in the morning, also, when he

came to make a start, he was so bewildered still that he took the

wrong end of the road, back track toward Logansport, and it was

with gi-eat difficulty that he could be prevailed upon to turn about.

When he did so, it was with no small misgivings as to the pro-

priety of so doing, being fully impressed with the belief that he

was going wrong when he did so.

At the time Mr. Gregg came fi'om Ohio, accompanied by his

wife and brother, as before noticed, while on the road, they

camped out every night, for there were but few settlements along

the route traveled by them, and these were so far distant from

each other that it was inconvenient to depend on finding shelter

in houses dm-ing the night. And again, the fall being di'y and

pleasant and the roads good, it was usually more agreeable and

certain to sleep under cover of the woods than in houses. When
they landed here, they immediately set themselves about putting

up a cabin. This being done, they commenced clearing ofi' a

piece of ground suitabh^ for a yard and "patch," so that, by

Christmas or before, they had more than an acre chopped ofi'

almost clear-. Between Chi-istmas and New Yeai-'s, they stai-ted

back to Ohio; but, owing to the bad traveling at that season of

the year, they did not reach home until after the middle of Jan-

uary succeeding, the jom-ney occujiying one-half a month in its

performance.

Any person who has had any experience in traveling over

these Western roads during that season of the year when there is

so much moistm-e in the ground, can well imagine why half a

month might be consumed in making the jom-ney. At that time,

when the black and clayey soils were not frozen, and teams were

fi-equently passing along, the mud was deep, so that hea\'y teams

often made but a few miles—from five to ten, and sometimes fif-

teen—per day. Often six miles was the longest distance that

could be made after traveling hard from sunrise to simset. In

winter, when the ground was frozen, the roads, at first, were rough

and knobby, but gradually they became smooth by long passage,

and, of course, solid.

A great many anecdotes have been related by old wagoners of

their hardships, difficulties and wondrous experiences on the road,

which would appear- almost incredible when compai-ed with the

present, and yet, no doubt, interesting, especially to the inter-

ested. We shall endeavor, erelong, to give the reader a brief re-

cital of some of those personal experiences and recollections of

traveling facilities in those days, as compared with the more

recent.

1%5-^'^^g-*



110 HISTORY OF CARROLL COUNTY.

OHAPTEE VIII.

pioxEER reminiscences-Continued.

Dry Weather Induces a Dearth in Business—Steamboats-
More New Settler.-; Arrive—Israel Kohrbavgh, Samuel
Lenon. William McCain, Isaac IIobbins—"Delphi Mill"
Built — Saw-Mill — Contemplated Quaker Settlement—
Enoi h Cox, John Beckner, John M. Gillam—Grain Brought
] liO.M Fountain County—Children Lost, etc.

^
I
'HE weather, during the fall of 1828 and the early part of

-*- the winter sueeeeding, was unusually di-y, as, also, the sjjring

following. The merchants and tradesmen usually shipped their

goods from Cincinnati by steamboats for the Wabash; but the

river was so low that boats could get no farther up than the

"Rapids," at Mount Carmel. The result was that goods brought

to that point by the easy and expeditions conveyance of steam-

boats had to be transported thence by wagons to such points

higher up the river as were designated in the orders of shipment.

This occasioned much inconvenience and loss, not only to the mer-

chants themselves, but was the som'ce of much delay and disap-

pointment on the part of the settlers, who had no other depend-

ence for their suj^plies of groceries and clothing. Such mishaps,

though not very frequent in their occurrence, were, nevertheless,

seriously felt, and the remembrance of them has continued fresh

in the minds of many whose experiences in this, direction have

left an indelible impression. Among all these adversities, there

were some redeeming prosperities attendant thereon.

During the fall just then passed, several new settlers made

their appearance here and coromenced settlements in diiferent

parts of the county. Among these were Israel Rohi-baugh, who
emigrated from Virginia and settled here on the 4th day of Oc-

tober. 1S28; Samuel Lenon. formerly of Ohio, came here iu Octo-

ber. lS2y: William McCain, also from Ohio, settled here on the

10th of December, 1S2S; Isaac Robbins settled here about the

same time that season, and became a permanent resident.

The improvement of the site of the "Delphi Mill" was com-

menced this spring, somewhat after the plan proposed by the

Quakers, and noticed elsewhere. Saw-mills were erected and

j)ut into operation this year (1829), by Isaac Griffith, Samuel

Williamson and Samuel Wise—all of them of easy access by the

settlers. These improvements fonned additional links in the as-

cending chain of circumstances which have led to the occupancy

of that independent position so familiai'ly recognized and enjoyed

by our people at the present day—links which, having been united

by the strong cement of popular friendship, formed a chain of

such tenacity that revolution itself could scarce rupture it. All

these influences seem to have worked together for the common
good.

In the early part of 1829, Enoch Cox, from New York, and

John Beckner, of Virginia, moved here and made permanent set

tlements.

At this time, the settlements had so extended that the whole

country began to wear the aspect, in many portions, of an old-

settled country. The energy manifested by the citizens was such

as to warrant success, which was readily achieved.

On the 4th day of March, 1 S29, the day upon which Andrew
Jaclison ,.,it.']v.l ii|H,ii (lie discliarge of his duties as President of

(lie 1 iiiliil Sl.it.'f,. .Iiiliii M. ( ill lam, brother of Thomas Gillam,

Sr., lii'Tciic iioti 1. fi.iiiK.rly (if the State of Pennsylvania, then

recently from Fountain County, lud., settled in this county. At

the time when Mr. Gillam was on his way to Fountain County,

traveling with a six-horse team, and some time prior to the date

of his removal to this county, bridges across the streams on their

route were scarcely known, so that the only way, often, to obtain

a transit from one side to the opposite was by swimming—

a

method not always very satisfactory, and firequently attended

with more or less difficulty and inconvenience. One night, hav-

ing encamped in a low piece of bottom, there was a heavy fall of

rain, and so much water upon the gi-ound they were compelled to

cut saplings and form platforms of them, raised sufficiently high

that when their beds were placed upon them there would be no

danger of being overrun by the waters before morning. These

were but a few of the difficulties, in number or kind, to be met

with and overcome by early settlers of the Wabash Valley.

The winter before Mi-. Gillam moved to this county, he brought

up here from Foimtain County a wagon-load of corn-meal, a large

portion of which he lent to the settlers, who had not raised grain

sufficient the previous season for their bread, and were illy con-

ditioned to buy. He did this with a consciousness that there was

no necessary hazard, for, in new settlements, where union and

harmony were the prevailing characteristics, a favor so well timed

as this could in no wise go unrewarded. In this community,

unbroken faith and good fellowship was the order of the day.

In the fall of the year 1829, the children of Thomas Gillam, Sr.,

and of his brother, John M. Gillam, started out into the woods

one morning for the purpose of digging ginseng, which was then

very abundant in the neighborhood, and a source of considerable

revenue when obtained; but they had not been out very long

—

rambling about from place to ])laee, hunting and digging alter-

nately, without thinking in what direction they were going—before

they got lost, and, when night came, the chikh-en were still absent.

The families by this time had become greatly alai-med for their

safety in these wild woods, and the nearest houses at that time were

William Bishoji's and John Briggs'. Three or foLir persons

started immediately in search. Mr. Thomas Gilhun went to

Bridge Creek and followed it up some distance, but learned no

tidings of the lost little ones. Morning came, and still they had

not been found, nor had there been any traces 'discovered which

might indicate their whereabouts. By this time, the whole com-

mimity was in a state of alarm and apprehension for the safety

of the wanderers. The excited neighbors were early ai'oused, and

started for the woods with horns, guns, and other implements by

which natural and significant communications could be passed

between the different parties in search, and, if within reach, to

give information to the children that assistance was near at hand.

Allen Gillam, son of Thomas, who was among the lost ones, and

a little older than the rest of them, in the meantime, however, had

suggested to his fi-iends the propriety of pounding upon a tree

with a club, in order that the persons seeking for them might be

attracted by the noise and come to their relief; they did so, and

it had the desired effect, for the noise thus made did strike the

eagerly listening ears of some of those who were scouring the

woods in search, and the children were found by the means, after

having laid out all night. When they had been found, the joyful

tidings were made to re-eclio fi'om point to point, until the wel-

come fact was announced at the door of every cabin in thi> neigh

borhood.

At another time, not long after this, a child of David Gillam,

another brother of Thomas, wandereil away and got lost while its

mother was engaged in getting dinner. Its absence was not dis-

covered until after dinner, when all parties started in search and

hunted imtil dark. Rumors were sent to Delphi to raise the
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alaiTn and prociu'e assistance. The people tiu-ned out en masse,

and roamed over and through the woods all night in unsuccessful

search for the little one lost. Next morning there were at least

fifty pereons engaged traversing the country, making inquiries

and calculating what next should be done. Finally, they all

foi-med themselves into a long line, separated one from another

fi'om fifty to one hundi'ed yards, and took a " sweep " over the

country in th is connected form. About noon that day, they found

the child, asleep beside a tree, but almost famished with hunger,

having had nothing to eat since the morning of the day before.

On the 4th day of April, 1829, Thomas Gillam, Sr., removed

with his family to this county, and settled down in the midst of

what was then was an almost unbroken forest; particulai'ly so in the

iimnediate neighborhood where he located, built his cabin and

commenced his cleai'ing. At the time of his settlement here,

Mr. Grillam was possessed with little means with which to com-

mence operations and make ra]5id progress in improvi Qg his lands,

and was compelled, by the force of circiimstances, to make exti'aor-

dinary exertions towai'd raising ''produce" enough to supply the

demands of his family. Possessed, however, with unconquerable

resolution, he commenced his clearing with a hearty good will,

and, instead of taking the usual method of cutting down the trees,

a young man would climb them and begin at the top branches,

lopping off the limbs until the trees were entirely stripped, while

Mr. Gillam, in the meantime, would throw the branches upon a

fire and burn them as they fell from the trees. In this way he

got nine acres in cultivation the first spring, and, from the prod-

ucts of the fii-st clearing, had, the following fall, corn enough for

home consumption and some to sell besides. Yet Mr. Gillam

constituted but one example among the many that could have then

been found in Can-oil County, in which exertions like his were

vewai'ded so abundantly. The times and circumstances demanded

the exercise of all the eflicient energies that could be brought to

bear in opening the way for civilization, by creating siu'plus

enough to meet the i-equired wants of new settlers, in the way of

provisions necessary to subsistence, and of inducements such as

would tend to improve the lands and advance the growth of their

social polity.

CHAPTER IX.

PIONEER UEMINISCENCES—Continued.

Christopher Vandeventer's Nakrative—Cornelius Williams
—Dr. -James H. Stewart—Samuel IJ. Gresham—Robert D.

RriYSTEH—The "Old Dominion," well Represented among
the EarT.y Settlei:s—Xaxcy Ann, .Jacob and Amos Ball
Arrive ki;om J'enxsvlvania—Enoch Stansel and Aaron
r,uEGO—Death's Doing--^.

TN the winter of 1S29, Christopher Vandeventer left the State

-*- of New York for the Wabash Valley, having in contemplation

a temporary sojourn, if not a permanent settlement, in this county.

From New York he came by way of the lakes to the vicinity of

Toledo, Ohio; thence his route lay almost wholly through a wil-

derness but thinly inhabited, save by Indians and a few French

traders located here and there for purposes of barter and traffic.

There were no I'oads then, such as we have now, and the Indian

trail furnished the only guidance on his route from point to point.

It was about the middle of December when he left the lake. He
was alone and on foot, carrying with him a knapsack weighing

fifty-four pounds. Owing to the sparsely settled condition of the

countiy thi'ough which it was necessaiy for him to travel to get

here, he was obliged frequently to travel from daylight until dark,

and sometimes until late at night, without anything to eat. or a

place of shelter. His fare consisted usually of "cold corn-pone,"

or " corn-dodger," " coon meat " and hominy, for which he had to

pay $1 per meal. About the 23d of December, he reached Fort

Wayne, and remained there overnight with a little Frenchman,

who had a squaw for a wife. Previous to that time, the weather

had been wet and disagreeable, considerable quantities of rain

having fallen in the meantime, and in the morning, before leav-

ing Fort Wayne, his host infoi-med him that it was forty miles

to the next cabin where he could probably find shelter for the

night. This information was not very gratifying, inasmuch as

his route was ihrough a deep forest, witn no road save an Indian

trail, which was indistinct and easily lost. He set out, however,

and was mainly guided by the course of the Wabash Kiver. The

recent rains had raised the branches and creeks so that they were

almost impassable except by swimming, which method of trans-

port, at a wai'mer season of the year, might have been adopted

with some degi-ee of indiflerence : but at tliis time, when the water

was cold, and the prospect around dark and gloomy, was not the

most agreeable. Nevertheless, the unwelcome barriers presented

themselves, and the "Rubicon must be passed." In the after

noon, the weather became very cold and fi-eezing, yet he traveled

on till nightfall, but found no cabin; he had missed the trail and

wandered out of the way. It was dark, and he soon began to

realize the painful truth that he was lost, perhaps many miles

from any habitation, in the midst of a dense forest and surrounded

by thick darkness. The air continued to grow cold, and snow

began to fall rapidly. There he was alone—wet, cold, tired and

hungiy, having traveled since daylight that morning without tast-

ing food or taking a moment's rest. Eveiything was wet around,

so that he could not kindle a fire by which his condition for the

night could be rendered more comfortable. He made his prepara-

tions, however, as best he could, for spending the night, but his

blankets were wet and frozen, and the undertaking to sleep, or

even to lie down, was hazardous. He was in a dilemma from

which he was in doubt Fow he could best extricate himself. His

better judgment prevailed, and. instead of lying down in his wet

clothes with the risk of freezing to death, he continued on his

feet all night, sometimes running up and dowu an adjacent hill-

side, at others performing such exercises as suggested themselves

to keep himself warm. Morning at length dawned, and the snow

that had fallen during the night covered the ground to the depth

of ten or twelve inches. On looking around for his knapsack, it

was no where to be found. In the night, he had wandered away

from the spot where night overtook him without taking cognizance

of his serpentine movements, and could not tell in what direction

it might be from him. After searching in vain for several horn's,

he again started upon his jom'uey hitherward, and about noon

came to a cabin, where he tarried until morning to rest and refi'esh

himself, that he might be in better condition to withstand the

fatigue of traveling. Starting early, with the advantage, also,

of information received by which he was enabled to correct his

latitude and lay his course to better advantage, he directed his

steps toward Delphi, where he arrived late in the evening of that

day, and was welcomed by the fi'iends and acquaintances who had

previously settled here. Upon examining the country, he found

everything satisfactory, and accordingly made this the place of

his futm'e settlement.

On the 2Sth of .January, 1830, Cornelius Williams, a Virgin-

ian by birth, located in Carroll County, and made it his home
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from that time until the

years since. Being a man
leriod of bis death, some twenty-one

lossessed of gi-eat energy of character

and judicious business capacity, he was a useful citizen at that

early day, and, dm-ing the course of his long residence here, he

amassed considerable property.

Dr. James H. Stewart, a native of Kentucky, came here on the

10th of April of this year, and, from that time onward, has been

one of the permanent fixtui-es of the county. In succeeding pages

we shall have occasion frequently to refer to him in the various

positions he has occupied in times past, as they connect themselves

more or less intimately with the history of Cai'roll County.

On the 30th of April, Samuel D. Gresham an-ived here fi'om

Virginia, and settled down, in possession of the ai-dor and vigorous

enei'gy of youth, determined to work out for himself a fortune in

this home of his adoption.

Among others who, about this time, sought and found comfort-

able homes within the linjjts of this county, may be noticed

Robert D. Royster, a son of the Old Dominion, who, in early life,

emigrated thence and settled in Fayette County, in this State'

where he resided until the period of his location on the banks of

Deer Creek, above Delphi, on the 8th day of July, 1830. He con-

tinued here, in the enjoyment of the privileges seciu'ed to himself

by his eai-ly settlement, vintil his death, many years since.

In the month of October of this year, Nancy Ann Ball, Jacob

and Amos Ball—the first a native of Pennsylvania, and the rest

of Ohio —settled in this county, and then became fully identified

with its early history.

As has been before noticed, Enoch Stansel settled here some

time in November, having, a year or two before visited the county,

in company with Aaron Gregg, with the purpose of selecting a

permanent home.

While accessions were being made to the population of the

county by the arrival of persons from different partsof the United

States, death was making its inroads into the enjoyments of

these yet infant settlements. During the month of September,

1830, there were nine deaths in the county, and seventeen more

during the remainder of the yeai'. These adverse circumstances

had a tendency somewhat to retard the progress of imjirovements

and chill the energy of enthusiasm among the settlers; but it was

only temjiorai'v.

(JHAPTEE X.

PIONEER KEMINISCENCES-CoNTiNUEn.

Experiences of Cabin-Building and Finishing—.Some Experts
—John R. Bai.lard one of them—Other Good Qualities of

Mr. Ballard—Nurse and Undertaker-Inxidents in His

Career—Reci'RREnces to the Past—C0MPARI.S0N.S—Saw-Mill
.—In Delphi—Evidences of Proore.ss and Improvement—
Ml.s<^ELLANY.

IN some of the earlier chapters, reference was made to the fact

that, when the first houses were being built in the county,

there was a serious want of the materials necessary for the com-

pletion of iriicDinits ii(hi|iti'(l even to the wants of the times—and

that, as ail i-vi.lcnc.' ..f tlic inventive power which necessity calls

forth, in iiiiliT to Mipply tlie di'liciency occasioned by the absence

of sawed lumber, boards were prepared for the various purjjoses

of finishing cabins by the use of the broad-ax; in other <vords,

boards were hewed out, instead of being sawed. This practice

prevailed for a long time, and to a very considerable extent, in

this county, owing to the fact that saw-mills in those days were

not very numerous, and that such as were in the county occupied

locations too far removed fi'om the settlements to enable the poor

and often illy provided settlers to avail themselves of the use of

lumber fi'om them, because of the great expense attending its

transportation thithiu-. It was a circumstance of not very unusual

occurrence that boards made by splitting them from the ti-ee, and

straightening and squaring them with the broad-as, were used for

laying floors, making doors and door and window casings, and in

the construction of corner cupboards and shelves, such as pioneer

housewives were wont to i-ecognize as kitchen furniture of superior

workmanship and extraordinary diu-ability. Not only was a large

proportion of the kitchen furniture manufactirred in this way, in-

cluding, also, tables and chairs, but bedsteads and cradles, orna-

ments of the sleeping apartments, were wi'ought out by the same

skillful process of handiwork. Among the more cunning artifi-

cers in this depai'tment of mechanics, it is proper to mention the

name of John R. Ballard, many evidences of whose ability in this

particular remain to this day.

It is related, also, of Mr. Ballard, that his skill was frequently

required in the manufacture of articles other than those of a house-

hold nature. Here, as elsewhere, sickness and death prevailed,

though to a limited extent; the one required the assistance of a

careful niu'se to soothe the pains and administer to the wants of

the suffering; while the other, after the attention of kind friends

and neighbors had ceased to be of advantage in restoring them to

health, and the dread desti'oyer had mai'ked them as his victims,

required the services of a careful undertaker to prepare them for

their final rest. As a careful and vigilant nurse, the reputation

of Mr. Ballard was co-extensive with the limits of these early

settlements, and his example stands pre-eminent, as many now

living can fully attest Wherever sickness and want prevailed,

he was always present, ready and willing to render 'whatever assist-

ance his generous nature and Vigorous manhood enabled him to

bestow. Whenever a funeral occurred, he discharged the last sad

duties of coffining and sepulture to the dead. At the time of the

death of Benjamin D. Angell, on the 16th of September, 1825,

there was not in Carroll County a saw-mill where phink could be

procm-ed, nor a cabinet-maker by profession who could construct

a cofim in which his remains could be deposited prepai-atory to

their occupancy of the grave. In this emergency, Mr. Ballai'd

was looked to as the only som'ce of help, and he, by his practical

skill as a " worker in wood," took of the boards that had boen

prepared for covering a house in the neighborhood, and, by the

use of his broad-ax, straightened and smoothed them, and con-

sti'ucted therefi'om a coflin, in which the ashes of Mi'. Angell now

rest. This is only an incident in the eai-ly history of CajToll

County, which goes to show the characteristics of the times, and

of the people of that age. There were privations then suffered

and endm-ed, heroically met and overcome, which would jiut to

blush the fancied privations and hai'dships of the present day.

The determined character of those early inhabitants was a sure

guaranty against weak nerves and the inclination to abandon trial

when difficulties were deemed insuperable. These qualities were

adapted to the ncd'ssitirs of tin' times.

As time passi^d, Iiow.v.t. ..bstacles became less numerous and

formidable, so that it is douliiful now whether those persons who

figiu-ed most exti'usively in days of yore could meet and overcome

the obstructions, which, iifty-tive years ago, were pushed aside

almost without a thought of their magnitude.

As time passed, and the eligible positions selected by the set^

tiers began to be developed, showing of a certainty that the ad-
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vantages of the location were many yet susceptible of im2irove-

ment, the extensive privileges bestowed by the Aiithor of natiu-e

upon the regions round about continued to be brought into requi-

sition, induced by demands of progress. In Januaiy, 1830, a new

saw-mill was erected in Delphi, which added a new impulse to the

movemeiitsof the people and the imjirovement of town and country.

The small number of mills designed for the manufactm-e of lum-

ber, before this time, had a tendency in some measure to cheek

the progi-ess of building and of enlarging the limits of the town.

By this time, however, Delphi, which had been the seat of justice

for CaiToll County about two J'ears, began to assume a position

and a name n the land. Many of the inhabitants in the vicinity

round about had emigi-ated fi-om Ohio, Eastern Indiana, Ken-

tucky, New York and Virginia, and, by reason of the inter-com-

munication estalilished between these and their friends at home,

induced many of the latter to look forward with interest to the

evidences of prosperity as manifested from time to time—some

with a view to the well-being of their friends here, while others

were prompted with a desire to come and participate in the toils,

privations, and In the prospective prosperity of the country.

The countiy, as well as the town, was advancing rapidly in

the clearing-up and cuiltivation of farms, the enlargement of the

ai-eaof trade, and the development of the vast resources with which

the country abounds. These evidences were exerting an influence

abroad, as well as at home, toward bringing it to that prominence

of position to which the natm-e of things justly entitles the

locality.

On the 18th day of February, 1830, Daniel Baimi was again

appointed Treasurer of the county for one year, by the Boai'd of

Commissioners, then in session. He filed his bond to the ap-

proval of the board, with Gavin Black and Isaac GrifBth, secm'i-

ties. At the same session, Messrs. Scott and McAlister were au-

thorized to establish a feny across the Wabash River, opposite

Forsythe's cabins, and empowered to collect tolls at given rates

for the period of one year. Ferries, it will be remembered, in

those days afforded almost the only means of transit across the

large streams except swimming, which, at that time, was not an

imfrequent necessity. Dr.'Vandeventerwas allowed 845 for extra

services to date, as Clerk of Carroll County, upon whom devolved

the duties now divided amongst the Clerk, Auditor and Recorder.

The session of May 10, 1830, of the Board of Commissioners,

was held in the rew Clerk's office, just then erected and put into

a habitable condition. Gavin Black was appointed Seminary

Trustee for Can-oil County, and entered into bonds in the penalty

of $300, with Isaac GriflSth and William George as securities for

the faithful discharge of his duties.

For the reader's gratification in the way of novelties, we will

introduce here a report of fines assessed by William George, Jus-

tice of the Peace, under the misdemeanor act in force at that time

:

"State vs. James Quick, for profane sireariiig, fine §10. State

vs. Thomas Ivers for AsscikU. fine $1, State vs. Ephraim Denni-

son. for Profane Swearing, fine $h State vs. William Craigh

and Martin Thornbm-g, for Sabbafli Breaking, fine $1 each."'

The summer of 1830 was extremely dry, and was the occasion

of much sickness, more than usual, which gave rise to the general

reputation, for years after, that Delphi was the most sickly place

on the Wabash, It is true that for a time there was a large

amount of sickness, and unusual fatality, particularly among chil-

dren ranging in age from infancy to five years and upward; but,

notwithstanding this temporary scourge, the epidemic ceased,

and in a few years Delphi came into better repute, though the

name of the j)lace often— indeed, very generally—carried with it

the ancient idea that children here could not be raised to a greater

age than about five years, and that for adults even, the assurances

of health and long life were extremely precarious, A reputa-

tion of this character is generally very hard to overcome; but

time, the gi-eat corrector of all in-egularities, has demonstrated

the fact that Delphi, the shire town, the city, at this period stands

above reproach on the question of healthfulness, and pre-eminent

as a beautiful location, enjoying the occupancy of one of the most

delightful positions in this section of the Wabash Valley,

In the days, however, of which we have been wi-iting, when
the area of Carroll Coivnty was almost an unbroken wilderness,

the dense forests shutting out the sunlight necessary to dissolve

the unwholesome vapors, which, becoming stagnant fi'om the want

of his mollif}-ing influence, became an active agent in the pro-

duction and maintenance of diseases stimulated by malaria—the

fi-equeney of unhealthful conditions could not be gainsayed.

Hence the reputation of the past; and hence, also, in the changed

condition of things, the high repute of the present.

CHAPTER XI.

PIUXEEH REMIXISCENCES-CoNTixi-ED,

Incidents OF the F-irst Settlement—Some Experiences of the
Robinson Family—X.\re.\tive of the Pioneer Experiences

Co^M^ \i-ii i>i I..H, \\,r,,i; I \..,.i\, (,i Nm.mtiations
Fdi; 1 Ml I'l i:. II \~i 'ii I |i I.I

I
- III ~i i:\ \ i).i\ \ 1 1 mi: Moi'TH

of Ei l I{i\ ri:-IIiv i;i:i rux t.. Cakimii.i,, riii^. i; m La Fay-
ette AND Crawfordsville—Buys Land in this Cofnty on
'• B.\CHELOR's Run "—How the Name was Derived, etc.

T N addition to v.'hat has already been given as a part of the
-*- experiences of Henry Robinson and his family in establishing

the first pei-manent settlement in this county, Mr. Samuel H. Rob-

inson relates the following: " Diu'ing the progress of building

the cabin, before the removal of the family to their new home, the

party engaged in the building consisting of Henry Robinson and

his two sons, Abner and Coleman, with Mr. Starks and his son,

cam])ed at night on the gi'oimd, with a great " log-heap " fire in

front, and a large log beyond. One night, havi Qg retired to rest

after a day of tiresome labor, Mr. Robinson was aroused from his

necessai-y sleep by some noise in the immediate vicinity of their

camp. Upon looking up, he discovered a lai-ge wolf, with his

fore feet standing on the log beyond the tii-e, facing the sleepers,

his eyes glaring with the reflected light fi-om the burning " log

heajj," and not more than from twelve to twenty feet from where

the tired men lay, enjoying the repose of nature's sw-eet restorer,

Mr. Stai-ks, who was sleeping soiFudly at no gi-eat distance from

Mr. Robinson, and an excellent mai-ksman, was iimnediately sum-

moned, and the situation pointed out to him. Rising up and

observing the wolf and his inquiring attitude for a moment, as

if in doubt what should be done next, instead of taking up his

gun and shooting the animal, as it was anticipated he would do,

he gave a fierce yell, which frightened the wolf away, and he re-

tm-ned no more to look upon the faces of this little band, the

advance-guard of civilization, thus ruthlessly trespassing upon

the domains of his woltship. The wolf, no doubt, like the occu-

pants of the camp, was somewhat demoralized by the occurrence.

Order, however, was once more restored, and again the party slept
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in forgetfulness of the midnight prowler that had, with so little

ceremony, disturbed their slumbers.

After the cabin, the floors, in the absence of sawed plank, were

laid with puncheons hewed out, sometimes quite unevenly. Such

was the ease in this instance; the floor being uneven, there was

but one place where the table would stand steadily, To secure

this point and save delay was a question of some moment. Fi-

nally, it was ascertained that, by placing one leg of the table in

a certain prominent knot-hole in one of the puncheons, it would

not shake, but remained steady. After that there was no farther

trouble, and the knot-hole became a point of interest, remembered

for the kindly performance of its patience-saving office in the do-

mestic economy of the establishment. Until the^ cabin was fully

completed, however, the family never enjoyed the luxury of eat-

ing from a table, the " family chest," or an old box, being used

instead.

In this regard, the experience of Mr. Robinson did not

greatly vary from that of a large proportion of the pioneer fami-

lies in Carroll County, and other localities as well. Yet the re-

cital of these facts should be, to the present and succeeding gen-

erations, an example of patient perseverance in overcoming the

difficulties and embarrassments that obtrude themselves in the life

experience of every one.

ADAM POKTEr's NARRATIVE.

In the latter part of the winter of 1826-27, Adam Porter, then

a resident of Rush County, Ind., but formerly fi-om the State of

Virginia, being then about twenty-two years of age, left home to

seek his fortune in the far West—in the " New Purchase," as the

recently acquired lands on the Upper Wabash were not unfrequently

called, by way of distinction from the purchases made of the In-

dians at earlier dates. On his route, he passed through Indian-

apolis, at that time an insignificant village, noted only as the

"capital city of Indiana,'' having been, less than two years pre-

viously, designated as the seat of the State Government, where

the State buildings and offices were located, with but a spai-se

population, and especially remembered as a flat, muddy, unconse-

quential court house town. Some of his friejids fi'om Rush and

the adjoining counties of Fayette and Wayne having located in

the vicinity of that place, he tarried with them a few weeks, in

the meantime reconnoitering the suiTOunding country with the

view to a location there should he be so fortunate as to suit him-

self, or find the place that just filled his mind's eye. While there,

frequent inducements were oft'ered him to remain, but the " New
Purchase " was the place, and there he must go. otherwise he could

not feel satisfied.

From Indianapolis he took the route to the Lower 'Wabash

country, in the vicinity of La Fayette, then a new place, only

aboiat three years old, and farther up the country into what was

afterward called Carroll County. Here he taiTied awhile, being

better pleased than he had been elsewhere. Before pm'chasing,

however, he concluded to go still farther up the river and make

further examination, that he might the better satisfy himself.

The glowing accounts of this upper country (now Cass Coimty)

given by Hugh B. McKeen, Joseph BaiTon (interpreter), George

Cicott, Chauncey Carter and others interested in the reservation

at the " mouth of the Eel River," on the Wabash, whom he met

on his way up, afforded an additional reason for so doing. He
says there were some five or six persons in all, who informed him

that they had been " down to the city of Washington " to see the

President and have an interview with him in B'eteronce to the con-

I firmation of the grant made to Cicott of a section of land at the

I

falls of Eel River, by the treaty of October 16, 1820.

From the conversation, it appeared that there were some con-

flicting interests necessaiy to be adjusted before a patent could

issue to Mr. Cicott, vesting him with the right, aciiording to the

stipulations of the treaty, to sell and convey the lands so re-

served to him. One of those stipulations was to the effect that,

before any party to whom a grant of land had been made by such

treaty could make a conveyance that would transfer his interest to

another, such conveyance should be confirmed, and the contract

receive the sanction of the President to make it binding. In this

instance, it appeared that Cicott, before receiving his patent, had

been a party to negotiations with vai'ious persons for the sale to

them of his interest and claim in said tract of land, subject to the

contingency of its receiving the sanction of the President. Rumor

had it that Messrs. McKeen, Carter and Gen. Tipton were cogni-

zant of these transactions, and that, in consequence of the exist-

ing condition of things, the President was slow in arriving at a

satisfactory conclusion in the premises. There was a possibility,

j

under the circumstances, that a prolonged delay might prove dis-

astrous to the plans of the foremost in the enterprise ; hence the visit

to Washington, dui'ing the session of Congi-ess immediately succeed-

ing the treaty, when the treaty and its several provisions and grants

! would be submitted for confirmation. The treaty having been

confirmed on the 2-1-th of January, 1827, a patent was issued, on

the strength of which the negotiations spoken of were based. It

has been stated, with some show of plausibility, that a bond had

1
been given by Mr. Cicott to Mr. McKeen, conditioned that, upon the

proposed conveyance receiving the sanction of the President, a

deed would be executed in conformity therewith; -that the purpose

of this visit was to seciu'e this confii'mation of the sale to McKeen,

who seemed to have been the favored one, and these gentlemen on

their return were congratulating Mr. McKeen on his success in

secui'ing the coveted prize. To-day, rumor has it that such sanc-

tion was actually giv£n to the sale to McKeen, and that evidence

of the fact was on tile in the proper department at Washington,

not thirty years since; but, from some 'cause not now manifest,

Mr. McKeen never came into possession of the legitimate title to

the land through that conveyance, though subsequently, by piu--

chase from Mr. Carter—who, on the 17th day of Januai-y, 1829,

received a title deed for the same from Cicott, sanctioned by the

President—he acquired the title to that part lying north of Eel

River, embraced in the original town plat of West Logan. Gen.

Tipton also afterwai'd obtained, by pm-chase from Mr. Cai't»r, all

that jiartof the reservation lying between Wabash and Eel Rivers,

and east of the middle of Fifth street, as defined by the original

plat of Logansport.

Having digressed, in part, from the general remarks of Mr.

Porter, to state some facts deducible therefrom more fully, his

nai-rative of the occui'rences of his journey with McKeen, Cicott

and others, fi'om CairoU County, is resumed: " Having met, then,

white people in those days were so scarce here tliat,wheuhe fo\md

himself in company with such, he naturally sought and acquired

an aocjuaintance and ready familiai'ity with them. As a conse-

quence, I was soon on very intimate tenns with these men, who

were on their way uj) to the mouth of Eel River. This was some

time in the month of March [23], 1827. They stoppi>d for the

night with a man of the name of Newman, who lived in a small

cabin on the bank of the river, just above the ' Simons ' stone

quarry, some three or fom- miles below the mouth of Eel River.

In the morning, they all walked u}) to Chamberlain's Tavern, op-
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posite the ' mouth of Eel River," where the Indians were waiting

to rejoice with llr. BaiTon, the interpreter, who had been favored

with the opportunity to visit and converse with the ' Great White

Father ' at Washington. 1 walked up with them, and observed

all the movements, not only of these white men, but the Indians,

for I was ciu-ious to study human nature. Chamberlain kept

whisky, and the Indians were generally di'unk, and kept up their

drunkenness to a condition of beastliness, when they were nu-

merously kicked out by Chamberlain and the others, without cere-

mony. This excited their fighting proclivities, and they indulged

in a promiscuous fight among themselves, which exercise they

continued for some time, when the whole thing passed off without

unusual results. This was a season of the greatest commotion

and turbulence I ever witnessed during my whole pioneer life."

While there, McKeen tried to prevail upon him and Moses

Aldi-idge, who had accompanied him, to cut the logs for and build

a cabin for him on the north side of Eel River, on a part of

the ti-act of land about which the conversation was had on their

way up from Carroll County, before related. This proposition

Mr. Porter declined to accept, and afterward went down the river

near to Mr. Newman's and made a raft upon which to float down
the river. The variety of tools he had to work with consisted of

an ax and an auger only. With the ax he chopped down a hack-

berry tree, a kind of timber very common in that locality, and,

cutting it into proper lengths, split them in two. These being

placed side by side to a proper width, they were fastened to a

cross-piece as a stay, in the shape of a sapling. The fastening

was accomplished by pinning them on with wooden pins, the

holes for which were bored with with a " thi-ee-quarter auger,"

the largest that could be procured in the neighborhood. In put-

ting these pieces together, a tier of the split logs was laid on the

fiat sides and fastened to the saplings used for stays ; then smaller

cuts fi-om the tree were also split in two, laid on top, flat side up.

in such a manner as to break the joints and enable the passengers

to keep out of the water during the voyage. Boarding their craft,

after it had been launched at the mouth of a creek that entered the

river above Mr. Newman's, they poled out a little way into the

river, which was "pretty well up;'" they floated down the AVa-

bash, meeting with no obstructions until they reached the " rapids,"

near Georgetown. Passage over this point was thought to be

somewhat hazardous, but each stood firmly upon an opposite end

of the raft, armed with paddles for guide-poles; they made the

current between the large stones that form the "rapids," and

passed the " breakers " in safety. They landed opposite the pres-

ent site of Delphi, in the mouth of Deer Creek. Leaving their

raft for a time, they took a torn' up the creek, prospecting for

suitable sites for piu-chase in the region roimd aboiit. Havino-

made satisfactory selections, they procured the " numbers " of the

land; •'hey returned to their raft, loosened it fi'om its moorings,

and again passed out into the stream, with the design of making
as much of the trip by water as they could—not being disposed,

fi'om too long experience already in that way, to continue the

pedestrian exercise along the whole route fi-om Dlephi to La Fay-

ette, en route for the land oflice at Crawfordsville, to complete the

purchase of the lands selected on Deer Creek, in the vicinity of

Camden. They glided down the stream, still a little swollen,

without notable incident until about two miles above La Fayette,

as they supposed, when they began to make aiTangements for a

suitable landing. To effect this—being in the middle of the

stream, caiTied along by the current—required some maneuver-

ing to get outside the force of the main current, having no " push-

poles," nothing but ordinary paddles. The design was to make
the shore gradually, and " hug the bank " for a mile or so before

landing. They were deceived somewhat in this, however, for,

instead of floating down near shore, as they had anticipated, they

were gradually drawn in and across a bar, so that, in endeavor-

ing to land their craft, it swung round and round in an eddy,

and they were therefore unable to approach near enough the shore

to get off. After laboring some time and failing to get as near

the shore as desired, in the extremity, they made a long leap and

made the shore. Climbing up the bank, a little steep, they struck

out through the bushes and briers, hazarding torn clothes and

lacerated skin. Toward night they found themselves in fi-ont of

the principal and only hotel of the city (then village) of La Fay-

ette. Entering the '• tavern," they put up for the night, and in

the morning went on their way, making Crawfordsville in good

time. Having made their piu'chases from the tracts selected and

noted on their plats, they retm-ued to Delphi on fixit, by a more

direct route than that by which they came, guided by Indian trails

and a pocket compass, since no roads were then opened thi-ough

this wilderness region. Tpon his return, Mr. Porter made a

deadening upon the tract pm'chased by him. and then retiu'ned

home.

Subsequently, he made another trip to Crawfordsville, and

made an additional pui'chase of eighty acres for himself, and

one for a female cousin. He returned by nearly the same route

as before, thi'ough the woods. Among the incidents of one of

these joui'nej's, he relates the following: Passing along on his

way without encountering anything worthy of special note, he

an-ived at Wild Cat Creek, at that time " pretty well up." Seeing

the situation of things, he was doubtful about crossing without

some craft. Observing an old mare and some colts near by,

seemingly tame, he tried to catch one of them, and, by putting

on a " leatherwood bridle," to ride across the stream. He failed

in the catching, but finally succeeded in di-iving them across, by

which means he ascertained the actual depth of the water. Find-

ing it was only about "mid-sides" to these animals, he stripped

off his lower clothes and waded across, though in the middle of

March, and the weather, as well as-the water, anything but wai'm.

After he had crossed and put on his clothes, he trudged along,

stick in hand, warming by exercise and thus di'ying his clothes;

he made his point without delay.

The tract upon which he made his deadening was situated on

what is now known as Bachelor's Run. The stream was so called

by the singular coincidence that Mi'. Porter, John Ballard, Moses

Aldridge, Elisha Brown and Jeremiah Ballard, five single men,

"old bachelors,'' purchased la]id nearly together, on the same

creek; hence the name.

CHAPTEE XII.

PIONEER KEMINISCENCES—Continued.
Personal Recollections—Trip froji

in 1s'?5 wittt tt* iviinents—a glimpse
Miis. Thom.\s

M'ayne County. Ind., in is'Ji,

AT SOME of the Exi'i:i:irM I

County—Snow in t i i i 1 1 . i ~

}

Retrospect—Hon. .1 a hi - lli-

TiiE Vicinity of nELPiii— .\>

>IFE IN Carroll
iKN for Bread—
^ENG Business in

nnHE following narrative presents, in interesting detail, num-
L erous incidents of pioneer life as they connect themselves

with the personal experiences of Mrs. Thomas Stirlen. The
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review is well worthy of preservation, and is accordingly put upon

record in the repository of valuable contribiitions to the history

of Carroll County. It was written in 1808

:

"On the 16th of Febritaiy, 1825, I, in company with Mr.

Odeirs family, left Wayne County, Ind., to emigrate to the Wa-
bash country. Om- journey lasted fourteen days. We had rain

every day except two during our trip. The men would cut down

brush on which to lay our beds to sleep. Our clothes would be

wet upon our backs in tbe morning, sometimes. The country

from AVhite River to the Wabash was an unbroken wilderness,

uninhabited, with the exception of a few Indians at Thorntown.

We got along tolerably well until we got this side of Thorntown,

when our wagon broke down; then I got into John Odell's wagon

and rode to Potato Creek. There John Little met us, with a

horse and a yoke of oxen. My husband went to the South Fork

of Wild Cat Creek, to old Mi-. Odell's, after a wagon. We en-

camped at Potato Creek that night. The next morning, I started

with Little for his home, on Flint Creek, twenty-five miles distant.

I got on the horse, with my babe in my lap, with Little on foot,

in advance. Sometimes it rained, and then it snowed as fast as

it could come down. I was on the horse fi'om sunrise until dark,

with a child in my arms, two years old. You may be siu'e I was

very much fatigued. The next day, March 2, my husband came

with oiu- goods. On the day following, he was taken sick, and

kept down about six weeks. We thought he would die. We had

no doctor, nor any medicine. John Odell came to see us, and

brought a dose of tartar-emetic and some blister flies. These,

with some butternut pills, composed our stock of medicine, with a

bottle of Bateman's Drops, which we used as an anodyne. He
recovered, and we all kept well until August, when he was attacked

again with fever and ague, and was very sick for some time. I

was confined the 21st of August, and could procure a nm-se but

for two days, when I had to get up and perfoiin my work as best

I could. A man named Luce took sick and died near lis. As

almost everybody was sick, my husband and myself had to see to

him. My husband was sick, and my babe was only a week old.

We succeeded in getting help to dig his grave, and Mordecai

Ellis made his coffin by splitting a basswood tree, dressing the

boards with a broad-ax and jack-plane, and painting them black.

He made quite a decent-looking coffin. Another family came to

the neighborhood, who had settled on Deer Creek, on what is now
the ' Milroy farm,' who all got sick, and lost a child, that is bur-

ied near the spot we now occupy. Their name was Gilbraith.

They wanted me to wash for them, as they had no washing done

for six weeks. I told them I would try; and I did try, and per-

formed as large a day's work as ever I did, when my babe was but

thi-ee weeks old. The next December, my husband came ujj to

Deer Creek and built a cabin. February 15, 1820, we started for

our new home. We an-ived here on Deer Creek on the 10th.

The weather was very cold, and the snow about a foot deep. We
stopped at John Carey's and got some fire—we had no matches

those times. We drove up to the cabin; I crawled imder the

wall, scraped away the snow and kindled a fire, while the men
sawed out a door. The snow was about shoe-top deep in the

house. We threw down some clapboards, and on them we placed

our beds. We slept inside, and the hogs outside. The next

morning, the mud was as deep in our cabin as the snow had been

the evening before. The weather was cold. We built a log heap

in oui- cabin, but still we almost froze. My husband would hew
puncheons all day, and chink our cabin at night We were nearly

three miles from our nearest neighbor. We brought corn-meal

with us sufficient, as we thought, to last vmtil after planting; but

it gave out, and I had to pound corn in an iron pot, with an iron

wedge driven into the edge of a handspike, and sift it through a

basket lid. We used the finest of the meal for breakfast, and the

coarse for dinner and supper. We got om- corn planted about

the 1st of June, and then went to mill in a pirogue, down the

Wabash, to a little corn-cracker, near where La Fayette now
stands. I was taken sick about the 1st of July, and both our

childien. I shook forty days with the ague, without cessation.

We then got some quinine, which stopped it for ten days. I got

able to ride on horseback, and, while going to see John Ballard,

who was sick at Mr. Odell's, my horse became frightened and

threw me off; and that brought on the ague more severely than

evei-, and it held on to me imtil Christmas. I never saw a woman
except one (Sarah Odell), for three months. My husband was

cook, washerwoman and milkmaid during that time. In .October,

my husband had to leave home for three days, and I was left

alone with my two children. One night, our dog fought some

animal near the door, which had no shutter biit a qxiilt. I was

very much frightened, and om- faithful dog was almost killed.

He could not walk the next day. John Ballard stayed at oiu-

house after that until my husband returned.

" Forty-two years have passed since those times. I have seen

our country rapidly settling and improving. There were but

eleven families in Carroll County in 1820. One generation has

passed away, another has succeeded. There are but two families

left whose united head still live—Abner Kobinson and om-s. A
few of the old settlers have emigrated to distant lands, but the

greater number have passed to that bourn whence no traveler

returns. We who are left expect soon to cross the river and join

them in that better land, where sickness and sorrow, pain and

death, ai-e feared and felt no more.
" Frances Stielen.'"

In August, 1827, James Blake, subsequently a long resident

of Indianapolis, having established a factoi-y for curing and pre-

paring ginseng for mai-ket—then a standard article of commerce

—on the farm of Gen. Milroy. He commenced the purchase of that

article in large quantities, to be worked up for the ti-ade, which

at that time was quite extensive. Mi-. Blake had some time pre-

viously located in Putnam County, at a place afterwai-d called

Blakesbnrg. At that place he cai-ried on the establishment some

fom- or five yeai-s, fi-om the emoluments of which "lie realized a

considerable sum of money, as did many others engaged in the

collection of it for him.

When ginseng root became scai'ce in the region of country

around Blakesbm-g, Mi-. Blake sent out agents to solicit the gath-

ering of it, and to ascertain, also, where it could be prociu-ed in

larger quantities. The result established the fact that it could be

found in great abundance above Wild Cat Creek, and in the vi

oinity of Delphi, and lai-go quantities of it were transported by

means of wagons to Blakesburg. Afterward, he made a tour of

inspection himself, which gained for him the satisfactory infor-

mation that the best place to find it was in the Deer Creek coun-

try, the abimdant supply inducing him to stai-t a branch in this

county. Accordingly, he leased a small tract of land from Gen.

Mih-oy, and closed a contract with Joseph McCain for the erec-

tion of the necessary buildings. The buildings were completed

and ready for occupancy in August following, at which time, as

we have seen, he commenced business, which, in the end, was

quite lucrative. While he was engaged here, his brother Jesse
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was superintending operations at Blakesbiu'g. After the digging

and curing season was over, he returned to Indianajiolis, but at

the commencement of the following season he resumed business

at his works in Carroll County. He continued thus to carry on

the business here until the close of the year 1830—a period of

foiu' years—when his lease with Gen. Milroy expired. After-

ward, he started and operated an establishment in Cass County,

near Logansport, diu-ing the succeeding two years. He discon-

tinued the trade, finally, in the year 1835, having, in the mean-

time, realized a very large siun as net profits of the business.

Dui-ing the time he was located in this county, an incident

occm-red which Mr. Blake used to relate with no small amount of

jocular enjoyment. One of the men in his employ came in and

represented to him one morning that he felt very much out of

sorts, and must have some whisky to set him right again. The

man was told to mount his horse and go down to Mr. Baiim's and

get some, taking a jug along for that purpose. 'WTiile returning

from his sanitary mission, a black bear came cantering along

pretty close to the horse, fi-ightening him so, that he ran away, en-

dangering the safety of the jug as well as the man. During the

time this was going on, the men at the factory looked down the

road and saw man and horse coming, Gilpinlike, with rajjid

strides, toward them. The amusing featiu-e of the incident was

that of witnessing the almost superhuman eflbrts of the rider to

save the little jug containing the coveted medicine. He landed

safely, however, and the jug, with its contents, became objects of

interest to the overjoyed horseman.

CHAPTER XIII.

PIOXEEl! KEMINI«"EKCE.S—Continued.

Dr. .J. M. Eu-IN<.^ l;i \ ii.w III I'j. i>,.NA], I:xi'i:i;ii;m )> ixC^UROLL
County— Ki-r ~r Mi\ vm' Iiii\..- I ii i:i n.. the I^e-

RIOD OF IIl^ l,l-I|.]N<l, llll:l. ^lAllMLMol i'\' 1^ AND IN-

CIDENTS—SoME 111 I Hi: 1-'1U>T Uim I.K> IN THE Col NTY—Jf.^T-

URAL Advantages Possessed by thk County—Difficulties
AND Privations Encountered and Endured, etc.

A T a meeting of the old settlers of Carroll Coimty, on the -1-th

-'—^ of August. 1855, Dr. John M. Ewing, one of the vei-y early

settlers here, being called upon, gave a brief narrative of his ex-

periences in the early days of our county's history, from which

we glean the following items of interest to the surviving few of

those who were participants in or cognizant of the incidents

related:

" In the year 1827, when I first landed on Deer Creek, there

were but forty families living in what now forms Carroll, White

and Cass Counties. Wliere the town of Delphi now stands was

a hazel and blackberry thicket. Where the town of Logansport

stands, everything was in a state of natui-e, except a trading house

on the point, occupied by a Mr. McKeen. What is now the city

of La Fayette had then but six log cabins, and a one-story hewed-

log house, occupied as a tavern.

" There were then no roads, except one that was opened by

Father Robinson in December, 1824, his being the fu-st family

that crossed the Wild Cat. Traveling had then to be done in

Indian trails and deer paths. The face of the country was then

covered with a growth of nettles, which were, in the upland, as

thick as a crop of flax, and about as high, and on the river bottom,

as high as a man's head, on horseback.

" There were then no rabbits, no pai-tridges, larks, thrushes, or

other variety of birds that followed civilization. Frogs were

abundant. I have traveled for days without ever getting out of

hearing of their croaking music. Snakes were also plenty, espe-

cially the large rattlesnakes. The settlers watched their dens in

the spring, and killed them when they came out to sun themselves.

I have killed as many as five at one time. Wolves were also

plenty—the large gray wolf—and, like the Indians, the)' sur-

rendered their rights to the country with reluctance. I have

seen them walk oflf with a snarl and a growl, looking at me as

though they thought me an intruder on their domain.
" Indians were not very numerous in what is now Carroll

County. A few came to the settlement occasionally to trade.

The principal Indian trade was established at Logansport. It

was the Indian trade that made Logansport what it is, by bring-

ing men of capital and enterprise there, and also the Indian

agency. The location of the Michigan road also gave it a per-

manent advantage over Delphi. That road would have been

located through Delphi, on a muclj better and nigher route, if any

pei-son here had taken the time to show the Commissioners the

route. They came to this county for the purpose, and were sent

to Cass County, where they found men that were willing to spend

the time to gain this important thorough fai-e.

" Hem-y Kobinson was the tu'st Justice of the iPeace elected in

CaiToll County, commissioned by Gov. Ray July 14, 1828. The
fu-st com-theldin the county was at the house of Daniel Baum, Sr.

The first Postmaster in the county was Abner Robinson. The

fij-st apples grown from the seed were on the farm of Henry Rob-

inson.

' The natm-al advantages of Carroll Coimty in regard to the

fertility of soil, the facilities for water-power, and good springs,

were not sm-passed by any county on the river. It was the

head of steamboat navigation on the Wabash. Boats could

always ascend to Delphi, at any time they could come to La J'ay-

ette. Natiu-e did all for Can-oil County that it has ever done for

any place : and the early settlers depended on its natm-al advan-

tages bringing in an enterprising population and building them
a town. They used no efforts of their own, so that business and

capital concentrated at La Fayette and Logansport; and Delphi,

with all its natural advantages, was left in the rear.

"There were comparatively few difficulties and privations

experienced by the first settlers of Cai-roll County. Provisions

were generally plenty in the lower counties on the river, and the

settlers soon raised enough to supply themselves, and a surplus

for coming emigrants. They were not molested by the Indians,

as was so often the case with new settlements. Thej' had nothing

to do but to go to work, open their farms, and receive a bountiful

retui-n for their labor. In a small prairie near Delphi (now

Manary's Addition), Mr. Manary raised 110 bushels of corn to the

acre. The labor of the husbandman was boimtifiilly rewarded in

the luxm-iant productions of the soil. In the opening of farms

and in raising cabins, there was a union of effort and harmony of

feeling, in which all joined. I have spent as many as four days

in the week at log-rollings and cabin-raisings; have walked at the

end of a handspike from morning till night, with some of the

stoutest men in the county, or shoved up the end of a log after

carrying it on a spike; always trying which end could beat. The
'Hurrah! our end best!" or 'Up with yoiu- switch end!' would

surely be heard at the pushing-up of every log.

"I have experienced more real satisfaction and pleasure at log-

rollings and house-raisings, in the first settlement of the county.
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than I ever have at any social party or gathering since. The

social, friendly feeling which existed caused the work to appear
,

like play. Then the appetite which it created for the bounteous

repast, prepared by the no less industrious matrons and their

blooming and rosy-cheeked daughters, was a feast good enough

for a king.

" It is union of feeling and harmony of effort that form the

basis of all true happiness. Such union and harmony then ex-

isted to a fargi-eater extent than it has since; and there was more

real happiness then than now. Then, there was harmony in

schools, harmony in ehiu-ches, harmony in politics, harmony in all

the social and domestic relations of society. Biit these fond recol-

lections are among the things that were". That real, fr-iendly

feeling which then manifested itself, in being interested in the

welfare and prosperity of others, is now concentrated in a spirit

of acquisitiveness and selfishness, prevented only from trespass-

ing ujion the rights of others by legal restraints. Civil laws were
j

then unnecessary; now they are not sufficient to restrain the in-

ordinate selfishness of society. Why the difference in the pri-

mary and present condition of society ? Are the people any wiser

or better now than they were then ? Or does the change in their

social, civil and political relations render them any happier now

than they were then ?

" In the fall of each year, for a number of years, there was

considerable sickness. My practice then jembraced the whole of

the population north of the Wild Oat. I have often visited fam-

ilies in which one was not able to give another a drink. In many '.

instances, I have cooked for them, and left their medicine so that

each one could get it and take it without distm-bing the others. '

I have often visited and prescribed for as many as fifty patients

in a day, riding day and night. I charged ft-om $5 to 110. For

like services a physician would now charge $50, and get his pay

.

I never calculated on getting more than half what I charged, and

in one-half the cases I never charged anything.

" In the first settlement of Oarroll County, the people lived as

well, and suffered as few privations and hardships, as any new

country that has ever been settled. They had all the substantial

necessaries and many of the luxuries of life, such as sugar, coffee,

tea, etc. Though they were deprived for a few years of apples,

peaches and pears, they had plenty of wild fruit—crab-apples,

plums, gi'apes, goosebeiTies, blackberries—and these were excel-

lent I have gathered many a mess of blackberries where the

court house, public squai-e, chm-ches, business houses and resi-

dences now stand, in the town of Delphi.

'• In conclusion, I will just say that no man labored more for

Carroll County than Henry Robinson. He put up the first mill,

at a time when it required more labor and capital than it would

now, and the profits were not sufficient to keep up the repairs.

His labor and money were appropriated more for the benefit of

others than for himself. In establishing churches and schools, he

was ever foremost. In giving a correct tone to moral and relig-

ious sentiment, the influence of his e.iample was always on the

side of virtue. He was a most indefatigable opponent of idleness

and vice of every description, and hesitated not to reprove it

whenever and wherever it came under his notice, regardless of

the opinions or censm-es of men. Had all the old settlers labored

as much for the benefit of Carroll County as did Father Robin-

son, Delphi would have been a different town to what it is

The late Dr. James H. Stewart, in his " Recollections of Car-

roll County," states that: " In the spring of 1830, Delphi could

boast of three stores ; Gavin Black, who kept where Anthony Foust

has since held forth, in the blacksmith line; Judge Griffith, in a

little frame across from the Mai'ket House; and Isaac Martin, on

the lot occupied by Dewey and 0. E. Bolles. in a one-story frame,

afterward removed down Franklin street and tm-ned into a pot-

tery, and since owned by Kaufman. About the 1st of July,

1830, McCarty & Morris opened a stock of goods in the house

now owned by Spears, Case & Co., and formerly occupied byCapt

Gist. In the spring of 1831, Robert C. Gist opened a store in

the house on the corner above Bowen's brick, formerly occupied

by Daniel B. Daggett as a cooper-shop."
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PERIOD OF ORDER AND LAW.

CHAPTER I.

ORGANIZATION.

Preliminary Consider.4tions—Action of the Settlers To-

ward THE Erection of a County Jurisdiction—Petition
Prepared, Sk;ned and Sl'emitted to the Legi.slature—
An Enabling Act Passed and Approved by the fiov-

ERNOR—Order for a Spei'Ial Election for First On n i:i>

—The Election— Vf)TERs Thereat —Officers CiinMN-
County Orcjanized—Meetinc; and Report of Commi^-imn-

ERS Appointed to Select Site for and Locate the
County Seat, etc.

DRAWN westward by the ciuTent of public opinion, and.

charmed by the inducements held out, inviting settlement

in this new and fertile region, pioneers fi'om the East and from

the South—where the density of population afforded no opportu-

nities for persons of small means to invest their stinted capital in

landed estates of sufficient dimensions to justify the appropria-

tion of their individual labor to the cultivation of the soil—and

found pleasant homes with abundant opportunities for the exei'-

cise of thrift on their own account, for the benefit of themselves

and their families. Thus it was, that a little time -after the

treaties of 1826, in which the Pottawatomies and Miamis parted

with their rights to the soil of a portion of Carroll County, settlers

were suflicieutly numerous to cause a movement to be inaugurated

that would, in due time, culminate in the perfection of a county

organization.

The resiilt of this early agitation was, that, a few weeks prior

to the meeting of the Legislatiu-e, in December, 1827, the ques-

tion having been thoroughly discussed, and hence definitely un-

derstood, a petition, setting forth the wishes of this isolated peo-

ple, and their desire to become vested with the rights of citizen-

ship before the law, as guaranteed by the charter which should

authorize the erection of a sepai-ate jm'isdiction, was fi-eely circu-

lated and very generally signed. This petition was forwarded to

the law-making Representatives of the people for their consid-

eration and action. After brief legislation on -the subject matter

of the petition, a bill was fi'amed embodying the distinctive feat-

m'es essential in such an instrument, defining boundaries and

providing for the perpetuity of its functions, and passed without

delay, the Governor affixing his signatm'e in approval of its pro-

visions, on the 7th day of Januai-y, 1828. These provisions can-

not be more concisely set forth than in the language of the act

itself, which reads as follows:

.\N act for the formation CIF THK ( nr

Sectio-N- 1. Beitenaetedhythe Geii, r.iJ Axx, u,l,

That, from and after the 1st day of J[a> ii.xt. all

of Waba-sh, contained within tiie following Ikhiih

at the northwest corner of Township 24 north, R;

ond Principal Meridian; thence south nine miles to the center of Town
ship numbered 23; thence east seventeen miles to the western boundarj

of the Great Miami Reservation; thence north, with said boundary, eight

cen miles, to the center of Township numbered 211: tlieme west eighl

V OF CARROLL.

'flfie state of Indiana.

lai part of the county

ics, to wit: Beginning

ge 2 west, of the Sec-

miles to the southeast corner of Section 16 [Township 26], Range 1 west;

thence north, three miles, to the township line dividing Townships 26 and

27; thence west thirteen miles to the section line dividing Sections 4 and 5,

Range 3 west; thence south, with said section line, twelve miles, to the

northern boundary of Tippecanoe County; thence east, four miles, to the

place of beginning—shall form and constitute a county, to be known and

desisn.ated by the name and title of Carroll, in honor of Charles Carroll,

>f f'>in-ollton, the only surviviny signer of the Declaration of Independ-

. /I. . , and the boundary line of the county of Tippecanoe, on the east and

iH.ni]. so far as it divides that county from the county of Carroll, is hereby

established and to be deemed and taken as unalterable, unless by common
consent of the boards authorized by law to transact county business, in

the counties of Tippecanoe and Carroll, respectively.

Sec. 2. The said new county shall, from and after the 1st day of April

next, enjoy all the rights, privileges and jurisdiction, which^ to separate

and independent counties, appertain.

Sec 3. That Samuel Jessup, of Hendricks County, Asa B. Strong, of

Marion County, Frederick Moore, of Montgomery County, Enos Lowe, of

Putnam County, and Josiah Bryant, of Fountain County, are hereby

appointed Commissioners for the purpose of fixing the seat of justice in

said now county, agreeably to the provisions of an act entitled an act for

fixing the seats of justice in all new counties thereafter to be laid off. The
Commissioners above named, or a majority of them, shall convene at the

house of Henry Robinson, in said new county, on tlie second Monda.v in

May next, and shall proceed to discharge the duties assigned them by law.

Sec 4. It shall be the duty of the Sheriff of Montgomei^' County to

notify the Commissioners herein above named, either in person or by writ-

ten notification of their appointment, on or before the 10th day of April

next; and for such service the Board of Justices, or per.sons doing county

business of the said new county, shall allow him a reasonable compensa-

tion out of the county treasury thereof.

Sec. 5. The Circuit and other courts of said new cotmty shall be held

at the house of Daniel Baum, or at any other place therein, to which the

said courts may ad,iourn, until suitable accommodation can be had at the

seat of justice thereof, when the courts shall adjourn to meet at said

county scat.

Sec 6. The Agent who shall be appointed to superintend the sale of

lots at the county seat of said new county of Carroll, shall reserve 10 per

centum out of the proceeds thereof, and also 10 per centum out of all do-

nations to said county, and shall pay the same over to such person or per-

sons as may be appointed according to law, to receive the same for the use

of a county library for said new county.

Sec 7. It shall be the duty of the qualified voters of the county of

Carroll, at the time of electing a Clerk, Recorder and Associate Judges, to

elect three County Commissioners, agreeably to the provisions of an act

entitled, " Xn -Vet tii establish a Board of County Commissioners," ap-

proved. .Tanu ii> '''• ]-:\ who, when elected and qualified, as prescribed

by said I
'

I
I I I he powers, and perform all the duties prescribed

by said a' ' '
I

', I lir ta'by revived, and to be deemed and taken as in

full fon I
. a- I. lah . [., -lid county of Carroll; and, also, said Board of

C'ominissioutrs shall have all the powers and perform all the duties pre-

scriljcd by law as relates to Boards of Justices in the several counties.

Said Commissioners shall have power to hold special sessions, and to do
and perform any duties required at any previous regular session. This

act to take effect and be in force from and after the 1st day of April next.

Pursuant to a notice issued by James B. Ray, Governor of the

State of Indiana, attested by William AV. Wick, Secretary of State,

an election was held, by the qualified voters of Can-oil County,

for election of the necessary judicial and civil officers, to exercise

the corporate powers of the people, for the time being, in per-
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fecting the organization

April, 1828, and seventy

1 Benjamiu Baxter.

of the county, on Monday, the 28th of

six votes were cast, as follows:

2
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" Isaac Griifith, having satisfied the board that his stock of

merchandise does not exceed Sl.OOO; and, having produced the

Treasurer's receipt for §10, he is permitted to vend foreign mer-

chandise for twelve months from this date.''

This, in substance, comprised the business of the Board for

the fii-st day. On the day following, " Daniel F. Vandeventer &
Co., having satisfied the board that his stock of merchandise does

not exceed §1,000; and, having produced the Treasurer's receipt

for $10, he is permitted to vend foreign merchandise for twelve

months from this date." Then "the board adjourned until to-

moiTow morning at 11 o'clock."

Wednesday, the third day, the board made the following rec-

ord, to wit;

Onhri'il, Tliat the Clerk be allowed for paper furnished for tlie use of

Oi-'It-rt'J. That Graham Rohertsiie allowed, for three days' services, as

Commissioner of Carroll County, $3.75.

Ordered, That Aaron Hicks be allowed, for three days' services as

County Commissioner, $3.75.

Ordered, That Jacab Baum be allowed, for two days' services, as Com-
missioner of Carroll County, $3.50. And the Board ad.iourned until the

14th day of June next.

This finished the business of the regular session.* However,

on the 15th of May, the day following the close of the first regu-

lar session, the board met, in special session, for the pm-pose of

receiving the report of the Commissioners appointed by the Leg-

islatm-e, to fix the county seat of Carroll Cotmty. Accordingly,

on Thursday, which was the 15th day of May, 1828, Enos Lowe,

Frederick Moore, Asa B. Strong, Samuel Jessup and Josiah Briant,

the Commissioners appointed by the Legislattu-e, for the ptu--

pose designated, submitted to said board the following report of

their action in the premises:

To THE Honorable the Board of Coiintv ( ommi^^k.m ,;•; oi.- the
County of Carroll— (?«»(temen..- The undei-

pointed by the General Assembly of the Slate ..I

justice of the County of Carroll, haviiii^ hh i .r'

nated by the act establishing the coimi- i! m

qualified, and having discharged the (.luii

visions of an Act to establish the seals ni ju»un

"i..ii,.rs ap-

t.i li\ thrseatof

and place desig-

after being duly

eable to the pro-

ounties, and the

act amendatory thereto—do make this report, as required by the act afore-

said, to the Board of County Commissioners of the county aforesaid.

That we have established Ihe seat of iustice of the County of Carroll

on a tract of land "f |"m :m i. - i» iiu :i |im --i ih, n.-i i h.v . -i mi uiiTot Sec-

tion 39 north, of.'
.

- I': ' '-I ,,.| ,, InWUShip
•25 north—the saiil 1'"

:
i

'
,

<(. .nation

froraWilliam Wilson, ..! .,,hl , .-.im v
,

,i^ -\ ill inii^ .,pi..,,,i '.,y his bond
for a title, payable to Couutj- Cnmiuissiouers of said county, by which
bond hereafter submitted, it will appear that said tract of laud of 100

acres is bounded on, and to be taken parallel to the western line of the sec-

tion aforesaid. The length, north and south, of said quarter-section, and
to extend east for quantity, upon which tract of 100 acres we, the under-

signed Commissioners, have and do hereby estalilish the seat of justice of

said County of Carroll, to be known and designated by the name of Car-

rollton.

In testimony of the premises herein set fortli, we hav.' set our signa-

tures this, the 15th day of May, A. D. 1838.

Frederick Moure,
Asa B. Struxo.

S.AMUEL Jessup.

Josiah Bri-\nt,

Enos Lowe.

Know all men bj these presents that I, 'William Wilson, of the Coun-
ty of Cairoll and state of Indiana together with executors, administrators.

1 a 1 1111 firmly bound unto the Board of County

e CO nty after the pusgaee and approval of the Knahling
\ nie of conversation mul Bpeciilalion, waa the locution of
h posed one b.v William WiUon, another by Henrv Rohin-

th d by Samuel Wells, allerward ihe site of West Del-
Ph an a fll u n Bozar h be ng the tract upon which Tiptor.sport was laid

Commissioners of the county and State aforesaid, and their successors in

office, in the iieiial sum of $2,000, for the payment of which I bind myself,

my e.vei iiiii- iiliniiii-ii iiims, heirs and assigns. Sealed with my seal, and
dated tlii- I i Mi\,iu the year of our Lord one thousand eight

humliv.l :i- .- ,:

TIir,,„:,iiii nliuve obligation is as follows: Tlie above bound
William Wilsuu lia., Ilii.^ ilay donaled l.. 111.- C.i.nilv ( 'Mnii,iw-i..ners of

Carroll County for the permanent .-.eat ui jii-ii. , ih, iv,,i ino ,,> r. . ,,f laud,

being part of the northwest ijuarter .if S.riiMii jii ii,,iiii ,,| K.m-c -.Mvcst.

ofthe Second Prin,i|.:iMrriHl!,-, 11, T..\Mi~ln[i ri i-. •! '
' '. .iiuai-.I

as follows: Beginnin- :ii iIm' -mimIiui-i i,.iiii' t
-. rii.ui:

thence east 100 rod--: I hriir.. iiMi 111 ih .,, i.i.. i: ., ' > ,. i, -
, m i-pi

what shall be found ^..uihof ihr .nrk: in «liii|i Imi •! -i. iiMii ilir -,ii,l

William Wilson is to make a good and sufficient deed in fee simplest hen
the above obligation to be null and void—otherwise remain in full force

and virtue in equity and law.

The above donation, the aforesaid William Wilson makes without any
reservation whatever, except the crops of the present .sea.son, now growing
on said lot of ground. The rails also e.xcepted.

[Seal.] William Wilson.
Signed in presence of Isaac Griffith and Samuel Milroy.

And the board adjourned until Saturday, the 24th instant.

OHAPTEE II.

OKGANIZATION-

THAT OF nELl'Ilt-KeMAUKS
Some Subsequent Proceedinc

S'CERNING THE Nkw
OF THE Board, etc.

ONE of the motives which induced the Commissioners appoint,

ed to locate the seat of justice of Carroll County, to name
the place Carrollton, appears to have been, that, inasmuch as the

county had been named Carroll, in honor of Chai-les CaiToll, a

delegate from the State of Maiyland, who signed the Declai'ation

of Independence, and to fix, immistakably, the identity of the

signer, in case of being called to account for his temerity in at-

taching his name to that instrument, wrote it. Charles CtuToll, of

Carrollton"—it would be eminently appropriate and significant to

call the seat of justice of this county after the name of his place

of residence. Whatever the motive may have been, there was a

seeming propriety in it, and, in the course of time, would have

been satisfactory. Notwithstanding these circumstances, how-

ever, the result established the fact that men difier in their opin-

ions, and those differences generally conduce to changes of base,

though less generally in changes of name also. From the day

when the Commissioners made their report, there was a general

mm-mur of dissent among the ofiicers and people of the county,

and the dissatisfaction took form in causing a special session of

the Board of County Commissioners to be called for the pm-pose

of taking into consideration and disposing of the question that

seemed to agitate the public mind. Accordingly, piu'suant to a

call for that piu'pose, the board met, all the Commissioners being

present, at the house of Daniel Baum, on Saturday, May 24, 1828,

at which time it was " Ordered, that the seat of justice of the

coimty of CaiToll be known and designated by the name of Del-

phi," and has since retained that name, so far as now appears,

without dissent. "The name Delphi," says Dr. Stewart, in his

Recollections of Carroll County, " was suggested by Gen. Milroy,

One tlay when they were discussing what name should be given

to the new county seat, he handed them a slip of paper on which
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several names were written, Delphi, among others, and that was

the name selected." This information is somewhat indefinite,

since the refei-enee to the Commissioners, to whom the paper, with

the name of Delphi written upon it, was handed, does not define

whether it was the Commissioners appointed to locate the county

seat, who, during the progress of examination of proposed sites,

were, much of the time, guests of Gen. Milroy, and consulted fre^

ly with him on all the questions pertaining to the location and

name of the site selected, or the Commissioners composing the

County Board, who, after the selection had been made, and the

designating title determined, suppressed the name of Carrollton,

and called the place Delphi. It does not seem probable that the

Commissioners referred to were the locating Commissioners, for

they did not select Delphi, but Carrollton; nor is it now impor-

tant. At the same session (May 24) the board

Ordered. That Samuel Milroy be and is hereby appointed Agent of tlie

county of Carroll, and, that Isaac Griiflth and Daniel Baum are approved

of as his sureties.

Ordered, Also, that three streets in Delphi, on the south side, running

east and west, and two streets, one on the east, the other on the west side

of the public square, running north and south, be ninety feet in widtli, all

other streets in said town eighty feet; alley.s, twelve feet; each lot to con-

tain one-fourth acre.

Ordered. That tin- >al Im- in Drlphi 1„. .,ii ili,. m',-mu.1 Mumhiy in

August next, and thai ili-' A^'tii i- :iinli<H i/id in 's\\< iii.iirr ol tin- ^anie

in the Indiniut Jmirmil. I'l rrr llanic I!>;list. r :ilul :i papri' ,il Daylcjn-

Ordn-rd. Tlial tlic i .anlii i.,ii, of thu sale 111' liiU in Uflphi ^liall be as

follow-, lo wii (Mir I Ill of the pui'chase money in hand, the residue

i], tlir a|iial aimiial iii-iallincnts.. The Board authorizes the Agent to

i;-ivr nil iliaiii. - >\liii will liironie actual .settlers in tin- (own of Delphi,

anil I II I. ill .1 I

'I laiilr 1 1 \M 'I ling-house therein, noi Ii -- i lim i i^liirm feet

,vii|. :

. '

I

' lull-, oni' and a half storii- '.,
,

in .-.I logs,

fi-ani. ! '

I I
lirirk or stone chimney anil a l

!. ' wilhin

one uai lioiii 111. .,.ilf of lots in said town of Delphi, "in l-i in my lacrt of

the town they may uhouse, except on Front street, or aiouiiil Ihe public

square.

At the special session, held on the 15th of May, the boai-d

made allowances to the Commissioners who fixed the seat of jus-

tice for the county, as follows; To Samuel Jessup, for nine and

a half days' services, §28.50; to Josiah Briant, for six days' serv-

ices, $18; to Frederick Moore, for seven days' services, 121; to

Asa B. Strong, for ten days' services, $30, and to Enos Lowe, for

nine and a half days' services, in fixing the county-seat of Carroll

County, the sum of $28.50; in all, the sum of 1126.

On the 11th of June of the same year, a further special session

of the board was held, at the house of Daniel Baum, fur the pur-

pose of receiving and making a tax-list. At that session the rate

of taxation was fixed as follows:

Ordered. Tliai a" rniN hr l.viril on lanh |ioll for roiiiily purpo.ses.

Cyrus Tallin'
|
in ilir noMi-liiii ol l'.i'l|, lia\ inn -aiiMinl Ihe Board that

his stock of foivi.^n nn ivhamli^r ilor, noi rxrinl SI. 111)11, aiid, having pro-

duced the Treasurer's leeeipt fur $1U, lUe liuuid lieeiises the said Cyrus

Taher to vend merchandise in this State tor one year from the first day of

June, A. D. 1838.

Ordered. Also, that all that part of Tippecanoe Towii.ship, lying and

linini III oi ilii I I lion line dividing Sections 2(i ami '.'r, hr allac-lied to

electii for Rock Creek T. isi,i|,

Pursuant to the notice ordered to be given for the sale of lots

in the town of Delphi, on the 11th of August, 1828, the agent

held the sale on that day, but the public interest, it seems, was

not sufficiently aroused, and but few lots were sold—chiefly to

persons who were actual settlers, or were intending to become

such. In this instance, the prospects were not as flattering as

might have been desired; it was determined, however, to have

other sales, from time to time, as the future outlook might encoirr-

age. In the meantime, citizens were not idle, but induced by the

promptings of self-preservation and a determination to succeed by

individual effort; improvements, prompted by a desire to become

comfortable in their own homes, were made by the purchasers of

the lots in to-wn at the recent sale. Thus, -while the interest in

the future of the new seat of justice, was not great externally,

internally, the people, by their own efforts, kept in motion the

wheels of progi-ess, and the developments of the past half century

are now visible.

OHAPTEE in.

ORGANIZATIOX—CONTINITED,

riK.ST SE.SSION ok the C.-iRKOLL CmCUIT COURT—Of
Attorneys—CojiMissioNS Presented and Officers Sworn—
RESfME OF the Business and Proceedings-Probate Court
OF Carroll County—Officers Present at Fir.st Session-
Proceedings OF THE Session—First Grand and Petit
Juries and Jurors in the Circuit Court—Incidents, etc.

DURING the progress of events that led to the full and per-

fect organization of the county, in its legislative and civil

functions, judicial powers were necessai-y to the protection and

well-being of the people. The organization of the Carroll Circuit

Court was one of the first steps toward the completion of the or-

ganic system of the county, and gave character to the proceedings

subsequently had in the administration of county aft'airs. In ac-

cordance with the provisions of the Enabling Act, all coiu'ts were

directed to be held at the house of Daniel Baum, or at any other

place in the county, " to which the courts may adjourn until

suitable accommodations can be had at the seat of justice thereof,

when the com-ts shall adjourn to meet at said county seat." Pur-

suant to that provision, the said Carroll Circuit Court was begun

and held at the house of Daniel Baum, in said county, commenc-

ing on Thursday, the 8th day of May, 1828. Hon. Bethuel F.

Morris, President Judge of the Fifth Judicial Circuit of the State

of Indiana, which embraced Carroll County, was present and pre-

sided, acting under a commission from William Hendi'ioks, Gov-

ernor, bearing date, January 20, 1825, upon which was indorsed

a certificate that he had subscribed and taken the oath required

by law. The Associates, or County Judges, present, were Isaac

Griffith and Christopher McCombs, who also produced their com-

missions, dated May 8, 1828, to whom the necessary oath was ad-

ministered, by Judge Morris, and thereupon they entered upon

the dischai-ge of their duties. At the same time, Henry B. Mil-

roy produced his commission as Sheriff, issued by J. Brown Bay,

Governor, on the 4th day of February, 1828, with the oath sub-

scribed and taken by him before Beubeu Kelsey, a Justice of the

Peace of Tippecanoe County, on the 6th of March of the same

year. The Clerk, Daniel F. Vandeventer, presented his commis-

sion, also, for a term of seven years fi-om the 8th day of May,

1828, when the oath of office was administered to him, by Judge

Morris, and he entered upon the dischai'ge of duties appertaining

to his office, having filed bond in the penalty of $2,500 with Dan-

iel Baum and George J. Baum, as sureties, Aaron Dewey and

William Wilson being witnesses. The bond had been accepted

and approved according to law, at the time of its execution and

filing.

James Rariden, Septimus Smith, William Quarles and An-

drew Ingram appeared, and, on motion, were admitted, sworn and
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HON. JOHN H. GOULD.

The subject of this biographical sketch was the second son of Daniel

and Adaline Gould, and was born in Ballston Spa, Saratoga Co., N. Y.,

December 17, 1836. His parents were plain, hard-working people,

pursuing the very honorable but laborious vocation of farming. In the

spring of 1837, the family moved to the State of Ohio, and located near

Richwood Post OfiBce in Union County. The settlement was made in

a section of the State where the ancient forests, then scarcely disturbed

by the woodman's ax, necessitated a vast amount of arduous toil in de-

veloping a home which might be deemed comfortable even in pioneer

life. To the task of making a home, Daniel Gould and his sons, as they

grew up, bent every energy.

Until sixteen years of age, Mr. Gould remained with his father on

the farm aiding in clearing the land and improving the homestead.

His early educational advantages were limited to the instructions of a

private tutor, who was employed by the pioneers 'of the neighborhood.

But later, as the settlement grew, he had the advantages of the common
school and the academy. During vacations, he left the " groves of the

academy " and aided his father among " the groves " of the farm. At
the expiration of his academic course of instruction, he began the study

of law in the office of the late Hon. Samuel Galloway, of Columbus,

Ohio, under whose care he prepared himself for admission to the bar.

During this preparation, his limited means compelled him to spend the

winter months in teaching. In 1857, he came to Carroll County and

taught the winter school in Camden. In the spring of 1858, he came

to Delphi and at once engaged in the practice of law. At the break-

ing-out of the war, his practice had become extensive and correspond-

ingly lucrative, and there were visible gleams of the silver lining to the

clouds which thus far had shadowed his life. But the clouds of poverty

were to be supplanted by the clouds of civil war. At the first call of

the President for volunteers, he promptly responded by enlisting in

Company A, Ninth Indiana Volunteer Infantry. He was elected and

commissioned as First Lieutenant of the Company. He served with

the regiment during the West Virginia campaign, participating in the

engagements at Philippi, Laurel Hill and Carrick's Ford. Returning

home, he raised a company for the Forty-sixth Indiana Infantry, and

was in the organization commissioned as Captain of Company A. The

regiment served first in Kentucky and Missouri, and participated in the

engagements at Island No. 10, New Madrid, Riddle's Point, Fort Pil-

low, and at the capture of Memphis June 6, 1862. As soon as the city

was occupied by the Federal troops, his commanding General assigned

him to special duty as Provost Marshal. He was promoted successively

to the rank of Major and Lieutenant Colonel of his regiment. By rea-

son of ill health, he resigned February 9, 1863, and returned to his

home. After regaining his health, he re-entered the service as Lieuten-

ant Colonel of the One Hundred and Thirty-fifth Indiana Volunteer In-

fantry, where he continued until the expiration of the service. He then

returned to Delphi and resumed the practice of law, in which he was

highly successful. In 1876, he was elected Judge of the Thirty-ninth

Judicial Circuit, then composed of the counties of Carroll, White and

Pulaski. On the bench, as at the bar, he has maintained an unim-

peachable reputation for integrity, and, in his knowledge of the law,

ranks with the foremost of the State.

November 12, 1866, he was united in marriage to Miss Mary E.

Robertson of this city. An interesting little daughter, Eva, is the only

child now living. The venerable parents of Judge Gould are spending

their declining years near Argos, Ind.
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enrolled as attorneys at the bar of the Carroll Circuit Court. The

process of organization having been completed, as the first steps in

the order of business, Jacob Kuns, by his attorney. James Rari-

den, filed a petition, asking to be appointed guardian of Rosaniia

Heistand. The prayer of the petitioner was granted, and, having

first filed bond with Samuel Milroy, William Wilson and Daniel

Baum, as sureties, which was approved by tln' court, he ti>ok the

oath prescribed by law in such cases.

After adopting a seal, which was ordered to be a '-circular

scrawl, with the words, Cai'roll County Seal inserted therein," the

court adjom-ned until the next regular term, all the business be-

fore the court for its consideration having been disposed of.

Let the reader now turn, for a time, to examine what was

being done in the judicial department of om- county's history,

during the period when the events before recited were in prog-

ress. At the time when the settlers were employed—some in

traveling over the country, seeking eligible homes, others were

employed in erecting cabins, felling the forest trees, inclosing

their nan-ow acres, cultivating the bosom of mother earth, that

the sun's genial warmth might quicken the harvest time, or-

ganizing churches, opening schools and drawing around them the

facilities which go tar toward the promotion of the public good.

Within the past year, steps had been taken for the advancement

of the civil and political well-being of the people of Carroll Coun-

ty. The organization of the county had been consummated, the

judiciary extended and privileges guaranteed with a view to the

protection of the people and their diversified interests. The Cir-

cuit Cotu-t had been established, as we have just seen, and all the

functions of civil government in this jurisdiction had been put in

operation, and were doing their legitimate work. Then, as now,

the Grand Jiu'ors were selected by the Board of Coiinty Commis-

sioners, at their spring session, for the spring and fall terms of

the Circuit Coui't. At the first term, however, the court being

then just organized, a Grand Jury was not required, consequent-

ly the Board of County Commissioners, not meeting until after

the tenn of court had passed, the selection made at the spring

session of the board, was of Grand Jurors to serve as such dur-

ing the November term, 1 82.S, and the May term. 1 829. The per-

sons selected to serve dm-ing the November term. 182S, were Ben-

jamin Baxter, Robert Cade, John Ballai-d, Moses Thompson,

Joseph McCain, Thomas Stirlen, David Harter, James Clarke,

Jacob Baum, Christian Simons. Alexander Siers. William Cum-
mins, John Mitchell. David Hamilton, John Scott, Richard Cha-

bart, Jacob Sagai' and William Siers.

At the same session, the following persons were selected to

serve as Petit Jui'ors, dui'ing the November term, 1828, to wit:

Alexander Scott, Eli Cotner, Isaac Martin. William McCord,

Thomas R. McCain, John Hall, Nathaniel Hamilton. Moses Ald-

ridge, Samuel Wells, James Odell, David Baum, Jeremiah Bal-

lard. Manuel McCombs, Josejih Jackson. David Lucas, Moses

Standley, James Miller, Daniel Bell. Graham Roberts. AVilliam

Hughes, Aaron Dewey, Jacob Clester. Daniel Baum and Hem-y

Bingermau.

To serve as Grand Jurors at the May term, 182VI, the follow-

ing persons were selected by the board, to wit: John Mikesell,

Daniel Kuns, Stephen Miller, Daniel McCain. Jr., Ii-a Bacon,

Joseph Beckuer, Lewis Nelf, John Bozai-th, John S. Metcalf, Dan-

iel McCain, Hugh B. McKeen. John Odell, John Carey, John

Little, Geo. J. Baum. Thos. Birk. Geo. Moyer and John Moyer.

And the following persons were selected to serve as Petit

Jurors during the same term, te wit: John Phillips, James Cum-

mons, Samuel Wise, John Adams, John Chilson, John Kistler,

Samuel Milroy, Martin Kee, Elisha Brown, James Hood, Jacob

Kuns. Jacob Woodcock, Lemuel Marsh, Aaron Hicks, James Mc-

Cain, William Wilson, John Kuns, Nathan Rose, Frederick

Hoover. William G. Bishop. Alexander Chamberlain. John Giv-

ens, AaroQ Men'iman and James McDowell.

The November term, 1828, of the Carroll Circuit Com-t was

begun and held at the house of Daniel Baum, as before, com-

mencing on Thursday, November (). The court officers present

were Hons. Isaac Griffith and Christopher McCombs, Associate

Judges, the Presiding Judge being absent; Daniel F. VanJeven-

ter. Clerk, and Hemy B. Milroy, Sheriff. In addition to the at-

torneys admitted and practicing in this court at the May term,

Joseph Tatman and David Patten were admitted at the Novem-

ber term. The first case submitted at this term, and the first civil

case submitted and disposed of, since the organization of the

court, was one in which " Chai'lotteEwing, executrix of the estate

of Alexander Ewing, deceased," was plaintiff, and " Joseph Bar-

ron and Joseph Holeman" were defendants in an action of " Tres-

pass on the case upon promises." The case being called, the de-

fendants did not appear to the action and tile an answer or de-

murrer thereto, as commanded by the notice of the plaintiffs, but

made default, wherefore the allegations of the complaint were

taken as confessed and true, and damages were adjudged against

them in favor of the plaintiff, tor S189.2I, and costs of suit. The

second case was one against Henry Robinson, in favor of Alexan-

der Grimes, assignee of Jesse Clarke, in an action of debt.

These two cases were the only ones adjudicated upon at that

tei-m, which occupied but one day. The business being disposed

of, com-t adjourned until court in course. During the tei-m, how-

ever, the Grand Jury selected as aforesaid, was summoned, and

in attendance, but, there being no business for them to inquire

into, they were discharged and allowed for one day's service.

On Monday, the llth day of May, 1829, the Probate Coui-t of

CaiToU County commenced its first session, all business of a pro-

bate nature presented for consideration having been disposed of

in the Circuit Court. This court, also, held its session at the

house of Daniel Baum, at which Hons. Isaac Griffith and Chris-

topher McCombs, Associate Judges of the Circuit Com-t, who, by

virtue of their position, were authorized to transact probate busi-

ness, in the absence of a Probate Judge. Their first business was

to approve and confu-m the letters of administration before that

time issued by the Clerk, on the estate of Francis Lafountain,

late of said ooimty, deceased, and the bond of said administrator,

including all the vacation acts of the Clerk in that behalf. Their

second act was to grant letters of administration to Elizabeth

McCombs, on the estate of Manuel McCombs, deceased; and the

third, to appoint John Orell guardian of the persons and effects

of Sarah Angell, Samuel Angell, Ruth Angell, Charles Angell and

Mary Angell, minor childi-en and heirs at law of Benjamin D.

Angell, then late of Carroll Coimty, deceased. With these brief

proceedings, the first session of the Probate Court of Cai-roll

County was closed.

As has been ah-eady noticed, Andi-ew Ingram, afterward

Judge, was a practicing attorney in the com-ts of this county.

The following incident, which he relates of himself, occurred just

before the commencement of the November term, 1828, of the

Carroll Circuit Court, when he was on his way to the county seat

to attend its session. In his route thither, he got lost in the

woods, below Delphi, some seven or eight miles, when, after wan-

dering about for some time, night overtook him. There being
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no ti'ack save the Indiau trace, he was compelled to make his

way, without compass or chart, as best he could, for several hours

—how long, he scarcely knew—sometimes having to feel for the

path, to ascertain whether he was on the right track. At length,

hearing a dog bark somewhere in the neighborhood, he made his

way in the direction whence the sound came, which led him to

the house of William McCord. By that time it was midnight, or

after, and he vpas well-nigh exhausted. He was received, how-

ever, with the characteristic hospitality of the times, and comfort-

ably entertained during the remainder of the night, which, under

the circiunstances, amply compensated him for the annoyance

and discomfiture of his evening's ramble. In the morning, after

partaking of a refreshiag meal, he proceeded on his way to the

place of holding court, without fui-ther serious impediment This

incident will serve, also, to caiTy back the memories of the rem-

nant of the primitive settlers who still survive, to the times when

roads were anomalous, and the Indian trail afforded almost the

only guide to tlie traveler passing through fi-om one settlement

to another, with the attendant contingencies thereof. -Some of

the attorneys, especially those who came a long distance to at-

tend court, had, necessarily, to travel under a great many disad-

vantages, and be subject to numerous inconveniences, in the way

of warm dinners, very often getting no dinner at all, and travel-

ing many miles during the day, being compelled, oftentimes, to

lay out all night. It was requisite, therefore, that all should go

prepared to encounter such emergencies.

.Tudge Ingram relates a case in point. He and .James Rari-

den, of Wayne County, afterward a member of Congress from his

district, laid out one night, some six or seven miles above Logans-

port, while on one of those expeditions to attend on distant

coiu'ts, and that Mr. Rariden was provided with a tin cup and

with venison; that they struck fire from a flint, lighting a piece

of "punk;" got some spice-wood and other fuel, which furnished

a sufficiency of heat to cook their provisions and to keep them-

selves comfortable. They slept during the night without waking,

scarcely dreaming, except of rattlesnakes, which were abundant

in the spring season, liut they were not molested nor made other-

wise afraid.

CHAPTER IV.

AFTER PROCEEDINGS.
FiusT General Election Held in the County—The Result

—First Election for President and Vice President—An
AB.STRACT OF THE VoTJS Ca.'iT, AM) FOR WHOM—LICENSES
Granted to Samuel MiCr.rr.i: ami to Walker, Carter &
Co. TO Sell Foreign Mkkcha.mh.si:— II. B. McKeen to Keep
Ferrie-s-Bounties for Wolf Scalps—Changes of Town-
ship B0UNDARIE.S, E.stabi.ishing Corners, etc.

PRIOR to the adoption of the present State Constitution, in

] fS52, the day fixed for holding general elections thi'ough-

out the State, was the first Monday in August, of each year, and

was known as the August election, to distinguish it from the

Spring election, held in April, for choosing townshi[) and other

local officers. The organization of the county having taken place

in the early part of the year 1828, it was some time in ;idvance

of the stated jjeriod for the selection of permanent officere, other

than those required by the provisions of the organizing act itself.

Accordingly, the first general election held in Carroll County was

on the first Monday, being the 4th day of August, 1828, at the

several precinets or voting places in the county. The result of

that election was as follows: For Governor, Israel T. Canby, re-

ceived 25 votes; James B. Ray, 4 votes; and Harbin H. Moore,

27 votes; for Lieutenant Governor, Abel C. Pepper received 28

votes; and Milton Stapp, 28 votes; for Congress, Ratlifl' Booti

(Jackson) received 2<) votes; and Thomas H. Blake (Adams), 28

votes; for Sheriff, Henry B. Milroy received 33 votes; and Ste-

phen Miller. 20 votes: for Coroner. Benjamin Baxter received 15

votes; and Robert Cade, 1 vote. At the same time, in compli-

ance with the provisions of an act of the Legislature, at the ses-

sion of 1827 and 1828, the sense of the people was taken for and

against calling a convention to revise and amend the constitution

of the State; that sense was expressed by the people of Carroll

County, in a vote of nine for and forty-four against, such a con-

vention. This vote does not include the vote on that question by

the people of the township of Bel, because it was not, except fur

jurisdiction, a part of Carroll County.

At the election held at the several precincts of the county, in-

cluding the township of Eel. on the 3d day of November, 1828,

for the choice of Electors for President and Vice President of the

United States, there were, in the aggregate, 185 votes cast, as fol-

lows: For (Adams) Electors, Joseph Orr, John Watts, Joseph

Bartholomew, Isaac Montgomery and Amaziah Morgan, received,

respectively, in Deer Creek Township, 21 votes; Rock Creek, 7

votes; Tippecanoe, 14 votes; and in the townshi]) of Eel, 31

votes; total, 73 votes. For (Jackson) Electors, Benjamin E.

Beckes, Ratliff Boon, Jesse B. Durham, William Ijow and Ross

Smiley, received, respectively, in Deer Creek Township, 27 votes;

in Rock Creek, 17 votes; Tippecanoe, 3 votes; and in the town-

ship of Eel, (55 votes; total, 112, a majority of 39 votes.

At a session of the Board of County Commissioners, on the

11th of August, 1828, the following, among other jiroceedings,

were had :
" Samuel McClure, having satisfied the board that his

stock of mi^rchaudise does not exceed 11,000, and, having pro-

duced the Treasurer's receipt for $10, the board licenses the said

Samuel McChu-e to vend merchandise for one year fiom the 1st

day of September next." On the second day of the same session,

another license was granted in these words, to wit: "Hugh B.

McKeen, having given notice, as the law requires, and, having

produced the Treasiu-er's receipt for $2.50, which sum the board

established as his rates thereon, the board authorizes and licenses

the said McKeen to keep a public feiTy across the Wabash River,

at the town of Logansport, for one yeai' from this date." On the

same day, they made the following further order, t« wit: " Hugh B.

McKeen, having given notice, as the law requires, and. having

produced the Treasurer's receipt for $2.50. which the board es-

tablished as his rate, thereupon the board authorizes the said H.

B. McKeen to keep a ferry across Eel River, at the town of Lo-

gansport, for one yeiu- from this date."

At the same time, the board granted the following license to

vend foreign merchandise, to wit: "Walker. Carter & Co., hav-

ing satisfied the boai-d that their stock of merchandise does not

exceed $1,000, and, having produced the Treasurer's receipt for

$10, the board licenses the aforesaid Walker, Carter & Co. to

vend merchandise in this State for one year fimn the rJth day of

August, 1828."

On the firet day of the t«rm, November II. IM'.S. (lie follow

ing other order was made:

Ordmd. Thiit William Wilson ri'i-.-iv,. ,.IT il.r n.,rx\u.,^\ 1 nni.r ..1 iln

(limutioii for Uic town of Delphi, four ncn-s. Uvu (|iiiiili r-, .\m\ iw.iiiy Iwn

rods of ground, tlu- west line running punillel witli ilir lou it pint - in r.\

clmngc for the like quantity of ground, for a piililir ;;ravi' Viinl, in llii-

northeast corner of the land the said Wilson ImuL'lii i4 lliniv Huliiii-inii
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39, Township

Among the other prooendings of the board at that term, Aaron

Dewey, having been employed to survey and lay off the town of

Delphi, into lots, streets and alleys, and locate the public square,

he was allowed the sum of $10 for the service. It was fiu-ther

" ordered, that a permanent corner be made at the southwest cor-

ner of Lot No. 1, and at the northeast corner of Lot No. 63, in

Delphi," as a means of accurately determiui ig. iu the future, the

true lines of lots, streets and alleys, in said town.

The following change of boundary, from that originally pre-

scribed for the townships designated, was ordered to be made at

the session of the Board held on the 'Jth day of February, 1829:

~Ordered, Thnt oiif tier of si-ctiouss be livken off I lie soutli side of the

townsliip of Rock Creek, and be tittaciied to the township of Deer Creek.

It was also ordered, that, in the future, elections in Deer

Creek Township, be held at the schoolhouse, in Delphi. At the

same session it was ordered that a fi'ame building be erected in

the town of Delphi, on the public square, twenty-two feet wide

and twenty-eight feet long, for a Clerk and Recorder's office,

" the Clerk to occupy the front room in said building, for a store-

room, by paying a reasonable rent." This, it is believed, was the

first public building erected in Delphi, for the use of a county

officer.

The County Board, at its session of May 11, 1829, directed as

follows:

Ordered, That any person holding a certificate for a wolf's scalp taken

from the large kind of wolves, and taken within tlie bonnds of Carroll

County, tor a full ,?rnwn wnlf [will lie .illowe.ll 50 rent-^, anil -.mj one un-

der six months old. 'J."i (.nis— 1.1 lir paid .ml ..I" lli.> {'..iiiity Ti-.,isiiry.

Ordered, That .\ar..n D.w, y liav.> r..i' a lai.k-va.-.l all ih.' n'nnuids

southwardly "f Hi.' I..uii l,.i- il.r .ai.l l).^^.^ ,,«m. mi |i. l|.|ii, aii.l full

width of sai.ll..uniniiiii- -. ..n I; v ,.i . M .
... ., ,

-...|-.. ,,i I
,• ('iv..k.

the 1

materials, at

in said town—when required.

It was also ordered that a capitation tax of 50 cents be assessed

and collected on each poll—for county pm-jioses.

Afterward, at a session of the Board, held on the 10th of

August, 1829, the following, among other proceedings, were had,

to wit:

Ordered, That the agent establish a permanent corner as by law di-

rected, at the southwest corner of the public square, and, also, a perma-

nent corner at the southeast corner of the public square, in the town of

Delphi; and, that the order heretofore made, at the November session,

1828, requiring permanent corners to be established, be and the same is

hereby revoked.

Ordered, Also, that the agent immediately take the necessary steps to

procure a sufficient deed for that part of the donation which has not yet

been deeded to the county, and that he survey the land proposed to be ex-

changed with William Wilson, for a burying-ground, and take the neces-

sary steps to complete said exchange.

At the same session of the board, the County Agent was

directed to let out the building of the jail in contemplation, with

specific instructions as to the plan, materials, etc. By a subse-

quent order, however, made at a special meeting, on the 2r)th of

September, the plan of construction was changed as to size and

form. Among the proceedings of the same special session, at

which the change of plan in the construction of the jail building,

the order before made, for the erection of a Clerk and Recorder's

office, was also materially changed, and the Agent was further

directed to give notice to contractors for proposals to construct

both said buildings, pursuant to which notice a letting was to

take place, " to the lowest bidder, the undertaker to be bound to

have the building completed by the 1st of Mai'ch, the Agent to

pay one-third the amount when the frame is raised."

Oq the 10th of May, 1830, the propriety of a public well hav-

ing been ]irevicnis]y discusse.l and determined upon, it was

Orihr..i. Tl.,.! .
|i.jiil.. v. II li. .lug in the public .square in Delphi, 50

feet smith .il 111. .Ill
I ..I li.l inari-; and the Board order $40 to be paid

out of lb.- iii.iiii. - aii-N.- II.
. sale of the lots in Delphi, the said $40

to be refunded ..111 ..I ih. . ..uiiiy revenue, when the same is wanted to

build a Court H.m^. a... I il.ai William Gray be appointed to superintend

the digging of tlif sai...\ aa.l ili.ii be make use of any timber on the dona-

tion that may lie waiilc.l Im llu- same.

At the session on the 8th of November following, the"" former

order, offering a bounty for wolf-scalps, was "revoked and re-

pealed."

OHAPTEE V.

THE AVENUE.S OF TB.WEL.

Indian Teails—Their Early Utilizath in v.\ iiii M'iiite Peo-
ple— Modified— Neighborhood 1!iiai.~ ^ii;~MrirKD for
Them—County and State Roads— Iiii, ik ( '..x^i i:riTioN—
CoRDURov and Graded Roadway.s— .Mis._i:i.lax\

INDIAN TRAILS.

A MONG the Indians, as among all other people, whether sav-

age or civilized, there were accepted routes of travel estab-

lished by common consent. Of these there were dift'eront grades,

depending upon the importance of the points connected and their

distance from each other, and whether the inter-route stations

were of sufficient consequence to justify modifications. The
trails, one and all, were not so much the outgrowth of legisla-

tion, by councils of chiefs and head men, or a commission of engi-

neers and road-builders, as by common consent and established

by immemorial usage. They became, thus, fixed thoroughfares,

connecting special points of greater with those of less consequence,

and the reverse. The principal trails derived their specialty

from the tribe-value of the great center of communication—much
after the methods adopted and practiced by white people. Some

of them, even, became international, being accepited and recog-

nized by other tribes and nations, because of their adaptation to

the purposes of general intercourse. In this county, those gen-

eral trails were not numerous, neither were those of minor conse-

quence frequently to be found. There was a trail of somewhat

special importance, extending along near the eastern boundary of

the county, in the route from the principal village of the Thorn-

town Indians, in the direction of Winamac's village, with

branches connecting it with towns lower down on the Tippecanoe,

and another rumiing up and down along the right bank of the

Wabash, and still another in the western part of the county, con-

necting, perhaps, Thorntown with the vi llages farther to the north

or west, or forming a junction with the great trail that passed

to the eastward of Monticello, in the direction of Chicago. Be-

sides these, there were, of course, by-paths of less use, connecting

smaller villages and settlements, the identity of which it would

be difficult now to locate. All these trails, in the early settle-

ments of the coimty, wei-e more or less used, until opportunities

were afforded better, by the white people, in passing from neigh-

borhood to neighborhood. Not according with the demands of a

more civilized age, they were abandoned by the settlers, and an-

other class of thoroughfares adopted, which better conformed to

the necessities of those having occasion to use them.
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The first road, perhaps, which was the outgrowth of civiliza-

tion in Carroll County, was that blazed and cut out by Henry

Robinsou, at the time of his coming from the Wea settlements, to

build his cabin, of which some account has been already given

;

and this one, if we mistake not, was quite extensively used by

hose having occasion to pass to and from the settlements named-

Of the roads in this county first located and established by the

authority of law, was one extending from Terre Haute to Fort

Wayne, a State road, authorized by an act of the Legislature,,

approved, January 19, 1826, the Commissioners on which, under

the appointment of that act, were Josephus Collett and John M.

Coleman. For some reason, these gentlemen were not continued

in office until the completion of the road, since the act under

which they were appointed was repealed by a subsequent act

passed and approved January 24, 1828, by which, also, Samuel

Milroy, of Carroll County, and Francis Comparet, of Allen

County, were appointed Commissioners, and the road " declared

to be a public State road, and, by the same act, established and

extended, through Fort Wayne, to the Ohio line, on a direction

for Fort Meigs." This road, being in route with the general line

of travel, was, no doubt, more extensively used than any other in

consequence.

At a session of the Board of Commissioners of Carroll County,

on the 11th of August, 1828, upon the application of sundry citi-

zens iutiM-i'slcil along tho line proposed, it was

orJ. i-.'l. I'liai ,1 puhlic road be laid out as follows, to wit: Commenc-

ing,' a i lil|.lii, riiiiii ilinirr ihr nearest and best route to Logiinsport, and

thai .Viixaiidrr (Chamberlain, William Scott and William G. Bishop, be

appoinli'd lo view and make tlie same, and report to this Board at their

At the same session, and, as a part of the same act, this road

was extended by the following authority;

Ordered. Tliat a pul)lie road be laid out as follows, to wit: Commenc-

ini; at l.o'jan-iport from ilnaici- the nearest and best route by way of John

JI:(ii. .1^ o, I [i,,ii|.i .:. 11 Ivy's, and that Daniel Bell, Samuel MeChire

anil < iiiMi- I T ih
I

!' .i;i|i iniid to view and make the same, and reporl to

At the same session, but on the day following, petitions being

filed for two country roads, one from Delphi to Benjamin Baxter's,

and the other from Delphi to Nathaniel Hamilton's, viewers were

appointed to view and examine the routes proposed and report.

A road of more general importance, was, on the same day, peti-

tioned for, connecting, at the county line, a laid-out road from

La Fayette to that point, thence running direct to Delphi, upon

which the board appointed Mo.sbs Standley, Robert Caid and John

Adams, Viewers, with the usual instructions. Another country

road was also proposed, to run from the public square in Delphi,

the nearest and best route to where the meridian line crosses Deer

Creek, upon which David Baum, William McCord and Samuel

Wells, were appointed Viewers, The same Viewers were directed

to view anrl report^iipon a '^ii'oposed road fi-om the public square.

in Delphi, to Elisha Brown's, on Bachelor's Run.

The ne.xt regular session of the board, commencing on th<"

11th day of November, 1828, at which time Samuel McCilure,

Daniel Bell and Samuel D. Taber, Viewers, appointed at the pre-

vious term, reported "that they had viewed and marked a road

from Logans])ort, by way of John MoGrogor's, to Champion Hel-

vy's, at tho mouth of the Salamony River," which, being read and

not objected to, was accepted, and the route " established as a

public higliway, and divided into districts, as follows, to wit:

No. 1, 2 .uiil :!. north; District No. 1, to commence at Logansport

and ciiritiniu' to .John McGregor's; District No. 2, to commence

at the house of John McGregor and continue to Samuel Mc-

Clure'a; District No. 3, to commence at Samuel McClure's and

continue to Champion Helvy's, at the mouth of the Salamony."

On the presentation and filing of the report of William G.

Bishop, Thomas Stirlen and Alexander Chamberlain, Viewers,

appointed for the -purpose, no objection being made thereto, the

route viewed and marked by them, " commencing at the public

square, in Delphi, and running thence eastwardly with Main

street to the termination of said street; thence northeastwardly^

on a direct line to the ford of Rock Creek, above Merriman's,

making the necessary variations to obtain good ground; thence,

from Rock Creek to a point on the Wabash, known by the Old

Trading House; thence, from the Old Trading House, up the

Wabash, as near said river as good groimd can be had. to the

ford of the Wabash, opposite to the town of Logansport," was es-

tablished as a public highway in conformity with law.

The report of Moses Standley, Robert Caid and John Adams,

Viewers, appointed at the preceding August session, being pre-

sented, and,-no ob.jection being made to it, the route so viewed

and marked by them, " commencing at the west end of Water

street, in Delphi ; thence to a stake ten rods from the comer of

Daniel Baum'e lane fence; thence down said lane to the crossing

of the Indian track over Deer Creek; thence, to intersect the

county road, leading from La Fayette, in Tippecanoe Coimty, at

the line dividing the county aforesaid, from Carroll, marked with

three hacks with an ax," was " established as a public highway,"

and William McGord was appointed Supervisor to open said road

according to law.

At the same session of the board, on the petition of sundry

citizens interested in the same, for the openinjj of a road, from

Delphi to the Old Trading House, David Baum, Samuel Wells

and Joseph Dunham, were appointed to view and mark such road,

on the best and most direct route, and report their conclusions

at the next regular session. Accordingly, at the May session of

the board, 1829, said Viewers, having carefully exa alined the pro-

posed route, had the same sm've3'ed, made report of their proceed-

ings in the premises, which, being duly considered and no objec-

tion appearing, the report was accepted and the route recom-

mended, commencing at the public square, in Delphi, at the

corner of Franklin and Washington street; thence, by des-

ignated bearings and distances, in a northerly by northeasterly

direction, to intersect the Delphi and Logansport road, then

recently established, at the Old Trading House, on Rock Creek,

an aggregate distance of ten miles, three quarters and twenty-six

rods, was regularly established as a public highway.

At the same session of the board, upon the report of William

Wilson, Hugh Maniiry and Aaron Dewey, Viewers, appointed at

the preceding term, a road from Delphi to Nathaniel Hamilton's,

commencing at the north end of Washington street; thence by the

northwest corner of the Donation; thence by the Point of Rock

on the river; thence across the Wabash River, at the Rock Ripple

at the Island,, and thence to Nathaniel Hamilton's, was estab-

lished as a [jublic highway, according to the law.

Subaecpiently, at a session of the Board of Coimty Commis-

sioners, commencing on the 10th of August, 1829, the following

roads, upon which Viewers had been previously ajipointed, were

established as public highways: "A road, leading from Delphi

to the house of Thomas (lillam, in Section 13, Township 24

north. Range 2 west, beginning at Delphi; thence the ueafest

and best way to tho northwest corner of Section 10, in Township

24 north, in Range 2 west; thence along the line, east, to the
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half-mile stake, on the north of Section 12; thence south, to the

half-mile stake, on the south line of Section 13;" and another,

" commencing at the public square, in Delphi : thence to Samuel

Milroy's; thence to Daniel McCain's; thence to John Carey's;

thence to the section comer of 2'2, 23. 26 and 27 (where it crosses

Deer Creek); thence to the half-mile stake, at the northeast cor-

ner of Daniel McCain's land; thence to the northwest corner of

Solomon Leslie's field; thence toHewit's; thence to the half-mile

stake, at the corner of David Horter's orchard, and thence to the

corner Sections 33 and 34, on the township line, between Tovm-

ships 24 and 25, in Range 1 west." These emViraced all of the

early roads located in the county, deemed essential as lines of

communication between the principal settlements and the county

seat.

CHAPTER VI.

COUNTY BUILDINGS.
Preliminary Steps Tow.\rd Building a County Jail—After

Proceeding.?—Plan fob the Con.struction of the Build-
ing, ETC—A Clerk and Recorder' ,s Office Ordered to be
Constructed— The Plan, Location, etc—Another Jait.

Contracted for and Built, in 1839, at a Cost of §.500—

Plan, etc—The La.st One Subsequently Enlarged and
Improved-A Bkick Wall Put Around it and a Sher-
iff's Residence Erected as Part of the Structure.

ffl<.- b,, huilt and
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feet high in the dear. Tlie \Yhole to be completed by the 15th day of

September. 1839. The locks tor the door to be such as are generally used

for such buildings. The jail to be built in the town of Delphi, at or near

the same ground where the old one stood.

At tlie same time the contractor was allowed, on his contract,

the sum of $250.

A meeting was held by the County Board, on the 4th of Sep-

tember, prior to the completion of the building, when the con-

tractor was specially directed to make an inside door for the use

of the County Jail. This door was to be six inches high and

eight inches wide, made of iron, with a shutter on the outside,

and a strong padlock. From the description, it would seem that

the door ordered to be made was an opening in the inner door of

the criminal's department, through which communication might

be had with the prisoners without the risk of opening the large

door. At the session in November, Mr. Robinson was allowed,

on his contract, the further sum of lii2l)0. He was paid the bal-

ance, $90, in full for his work, at the September session, one year

after the building was completed, according to the provisions of

the contract, as in the proceedings of the board set forth.

After the completion of the building to which reference has

just been made, the Commissioners, upon mature deliberation,

deemed it advisable to enlarge the dimensions of the jail pre-

viously erected, and add to it a comfortable residence for the

Sheriff or Jailer, and build the same of brick. Having arrived

at the conclusion that such a step was necessary, at the September

term, 1840, it was
Ordrn.l, That the Clerk of this Boaril .-aus.- public iiolice to be given

ill ilr liiliiM r.^dhliii, iliai he will niri\, [,i , .| r
.

,il- until the next

^i' '
I

•! li
' i

;

i, h. Imilil :i .lailrt -
I i

';
^ :: i

i '
'.iiir's Room of the

Im!!. , ,: I
... liMin,. Ill Ih- liiiili .,! ..lies high, with a

]ia— I
'11

i h' iiH'lilli, the wall to lie 1 wriii \ I iiii In -
I hick around the

jail, lioib .stories and the wall for the other part of tlie house to be eight-

een inches thick. The house to be forty-two feet long, from outside to

outside ; the lower story to be nine feet high and the upper story to be

eight feet high. The Debtor's Room to be built immediately above the

present jail, to have one window in the Debtor's Room, twelve light, 8x10

glass, to be lixed with crossed iron-bars in such a manner as to make the

same secure. The floor of the said Debtor's Room to be laid of oak-planks

one and a half Indies thick, and the same to be coiled with oak-planks

one and a half inches thick, to be strongly spiked on with strong iron

spikes. The builtling to be well covered with i^ood shingles: the rooms

for the jail li> be plaiiih- aii.l ii.ntiv tini-h'-.l .ilT 'n hare one chiinney.

Th.

Debtor's Room to lie similar tn tlic womlcii ilmir in tlie present dungeon,

with a similar lock ; to have twn « inilnus ah.ivc and two below, in front

of the Jailer's rooms—one bcli.w .aid nm aii.iM in the rear. The Debtor's

Room to have a flue for a stove -pipe, ii. lie iii|ipccl out like a chimney in

tlie end of a house ; tlie family iiart of the house to have two coats of

paint. The whole to be completed by the 1st of September next.

Upon the proposals received from the several builders being

opened and examined, the contract was awarded to James Rogers;

but, before the work had progressed very far, at the January ses-

sion, 1841, it was mutually agreed between the Commi.ssioners

and the contractor, " that the following change be made in the

plan of tlie County Jail," as in the" foregoing specifications set

forth, to wit: "Instead of the building being forty-two feet long,

it is agreed that said building shall be forty-five feet long from

outside to outside; instead of the jail part of the wall being two

feet thick, .it is agreed that said wall shall be two feot thick around

three sides only, and, on the passage side, one foot thick. The

first story, and all the rest of the walls both above and below.

shall be thirteen inches thick, and there shall be an additional

window of the same size as the balance, above the hall-door; and

the upper story shall have an addition of one foot to the height

to the former plan. And it is agreed that the said Rogers shall

have the sum of $1,800 for building the same." This agreement

having been consmnmated, the bid of Mr. Rogers was accepted

and the bond filed by him as the builder, was approved by the

board.

Allowances were made from time to time to the contractor as

the work progressed. Finally, on the 17th of November, 1841;

the record shows that the board allowed BIr. Rogers the sum of

$573.60, in full for the balance due him on his contract for build-

ing the Coimty Jail; also, for extra work on Coimty Jail, $79,

less $'26 ordered to be deducted from the original contract * *

for damages assessed on plastering account, and that said jail be

now accepted," and it was accepted accordingly, the building,

except the changes referred to, having been completed within the

time stated in the contract

CHAPTER VII.

EARl.Y JUDICIARY.

Court Ofkioers and ProceedinctS at the Third Term of the
Circuit Court—Special Session of Board of Commissioners

AND A Regular Se.ssion—Officers, Etc.—Fourth Term of

THE Circuit Court-Officers and Attorneys—Third and
Fourth Terms of the Probate Court Noticed, the-Officers

Present and an Abstract of the Proceedings Had—Sales
OF Real Estate, Etc.

THE third term of the Circuit Court of Can-oil County com-

menced its session on the third Monday, being the 18th day of

May, 1829, at the house of Daniel Baum, the usual place of meet-

ing. The ofiicers of court present on that occasion, were Hon.

Bethuel F. Morris, President Judge of the Fifth Judicial Circuit

Court of the State of Indiana, the circuit in which Carroll Cotmty

was then situated; Isaac Griffith and Chi'istopher McCombs, As-

sociate Judges ; Daniel F. Vaudeventer, Clerk : and Hem-y B.

Milroy, Sheriff, \fter proclamation that court was then open,

the business before it for disposition was proceeded with in its

proper order. First, the Sheriff was directed to call the roll of

Grand Jurors, regularly selected and summoned to attend and

serve as such at that term. The call being completed, it was

ascertained that the panel was incomplete, xmly the following

persons answering to their names, to wit : John Carey, who was

then appointed and sworn as Foreman: John Mikesell, Stephen

Miller, Daniel McCain. Lewis Neff, John E. Metcalf, Daniel Mc-

Cain 2d, John Odell, John Little. George I. Baum, Thomas Burk

and John Moyers; the com])lement was made by the Sheriff, who,

under the direction of the court, selected, fiom amongst the by-

standers, the following Talesmen : Thomas McMillan, William

Hughes and John Knight, when they were regulai'ly sworn by the.

Clerk to the faithful discharge of the specific duties assigned them

by law. Then, the persons so empaneled and sworn as Grand

Jurors, were charged by the court as to the extent and character

of their inquiries, the gleaning of evidence and making up their

presentments and indictments, after which they retired, under the

charge of Ji K])ecial Bailiff, to the room provided tor tliem, to hear

testimony and consider of its sutficiency to warrant further pro-

ceedings.

\?1^
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Tho regular Prosecuting Attorney of the circuit being absent,

Andrew Ingram, Esq.. of the La Fayette bai-, was appointed by the

com-t Prosecuting Attorney, pro tem,. and duly sworn as such. On
motion of Mr. Ingram. Moses Cox, a practicing attorney was ad-

mitted as an attorney and counselor at law at the bar of this

court, and was em-olled accordingly. The preliminaries dis-

posed of. the docket of cases for adjudication was called for mo-

tions and trials. The first cause set down for befiring at this term

was one wherein David Stone, by Andi-ew Ingram, his attorney,

complained of George Cicott, in an action of assiunpsit, and, upon

the introduction of the proofs, the coui't being sufficiently advised

in the premises, awarded the plaintiff a judgment for damages in

the sum of §321.75. When business had proceeded thus far, the

court adjom-ned to meet again at 4 o'clock in the afternoon, in

the Bchoolhouse in Delphi, which was then designated as the place
j

of holding comis for the time being, and until a more suitable

place could be obtained. At the afternoon session of the court,

on motion of Mi'. Cox, Albert S. White and Cyrus Ball, Esqa.,

were admitted to practice therein as attorneys and counselors at

law.

On the second day of the term, the Grand Jury returned into

court fom-teen bills of indictment, six of which were for affrays;

six for assault and battery, and two for fornication and adultery, i

Having no fm'ther business before them, they were discharged and

allowed for two days' service. The coui't

Ov(hr"l. TlKit, iijxin tlK^ arrest of parties against wliom bills liad been

t'ounil. rliiiririnLr :h1u1ici V. tbey .should be required to enter into bonds,

payalili' t.> tlii' .Slat.- ol Indiana, in the penalty of $100 each, with one

security ; and, for all other offenses, in the penalty of $30 each, with one

security, for their appearance at the succeeding term of court to an.swer

the said charges respectively.

This was all the business done during the session, and court

then adjourned until court in coiu'se. with the order that the next

term be held at the public schoolhouse in Delphi.

The Board of County Commissioners, on the 26th day of Sep-

tember, held a special, and, on the 9th day of November, 1829, a

regular session, for the transaction of business, at the usual place,

Messrs. Jacob Baum. Aaron Hicks and Thomas Stirlen, Commis-

sioners, being present. November 10, a seal was adopted by the

board, to be used by them in the attestation of their official acts.

At the same session, Daniel Baum, County Treasirrer, was allowed

for his percentage in receiving $495 of the public funds, the sum

of $7.42.

The fourth term of the Carroll Circuit Court commenced its

session on the 16th day of November, 1829, at the place designated

in the order of adjournment. In addition to the regular officers

of court before noticed, William W Wick, Esc£., presented his

commission fi'om the Governor of the State of Indiana, upon

which was indorsed a certificate that he had taken and subscribed
i

the equisite oath for the faithful discharge of the duties of Prose-
\

cuting Attorney of the Fifth Judicial Circuit of the State of In-

diana, and he entered upon the active performance of the func-

tions of his office. In addition, Calvin Fletcher, W. W. Wick,

Benjamin Hm'st, Aaron Finch, J. B. Chapman and Thomas J.

Evans, Esqs., were admitted as attorneys at the bar of this court,

and duly enrolled as such.

On the 20th of October, 1829, Franklin G. Armstrong, a native

of this State, became a resident of Carroll County, and has since

that time continued to be a permanent citizen here.

The third term of the Probate Coiu't of Carroll Cotmty was

begun and held at the public school-room in Delphi, commencing

on Monday, the 4th day of January, A. D. 1830, at which Hon.

John Carey, Probate Judge of the county, officiated. The busi-

ness of the character usually adjudicated upon in eom-ts of Pro-

bate, was not very extensive, consequently the term was not of

long continuance—only one day. At that term, however,- John

Odellwas appointed guardian of the persons and eflfectsof Sarah,

Samuel, Ruth, Charles and Mary Angell, minor children and heirs

at law of Benjamin D. Angell, then lately deceased. The court

also appointed William McCreary, John Knight and John T.

Hopkinson, appraisers, to fix a value upon certain of the real

estate of the heirs aforesaid, with instructions to make report

thereof at the next term. At the same term, John Kuns was

appointed executor of the last will and testament of David Kuns,

deceased. Samuel Hulery was also appointed guardian of John

Bross, Elizabeth Bross. Matty Bross and Michael Bross, minor

heirs of Jacob Bross. deceased. This was all the business disposed

of at that term.

The fourth term of the Probate Court was held at the same

place, commencing on Monday, the 1st day of March, 1830, Judge

Carey on the bench. On that day, William McCreary and Thomas
Stirlen were appointed executors of the last will and testament of

William Wilson, deceased, donor of the tract of land upon which

the original plat of Delphi was situated. Hugh Manary having

died a short time previously, thecourt appointed William McCord
and William George administrators of his estate.

A portion or the real estate belonging to the heirs of Benja-

min D. Angell, deceased, having been sold pursuant to an order

of the court, by John Odell, their guardian, to Samuel Milroy, a

deed was ordered to be executed to the purchaser, and James

Odell was appointed a commissioner to make such conveyance.

Another portion of the land of said minors, having been, pursu-

ant to the same order, sold to Henry Robinson, Mi'. Odell, com-

missioner as above, was instructed to execute to Mr. Robinson, also,

a deed for the lands so pru:chased by him. At the same term, the

com't made an order, directing the administrator of the estate ol

William Wilson, imder a petition for that puqjose, to sell the rea'

estate of said descedent, for the pm'pose of paying the oiitstand

ing obligations against the same. This was all the business dis-

posed of at that term, the court remaining in session but one day

The matters of a probate nature noticed above, have been in-

serted here in order that the reader may be better able by the

means to refer toother incidents moreor less intimately connected

with these. It is frequently necessary, in delineating facts of

historical interest, to note circumstances of the character referred

to; hence, in this instance, it has been found necessary to adopt

such a course; and, in other depai'tments of this work, and in a

different connection, the reader may find these references of value

in properly imderstanding other statements and incidents that go

to make a part of the current history of the times. Men die, and

their estates pass, by regular or irregular process, into other

hands.
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CHAPTER VIII.

THE FIRST COURT HOUSE.

Where the Early Sessions of Courts Were Held—The Neces-

sity for Better Accommodations—Preliminary ActionTo-
WARD Building a Court House—Proceedings of the County
Commissioners on the Subject—Proposals for Plans and
FOR Builders Advertised for—Meeting of the Board to
Examine and Compare Plans- Plan Selected and Con-
tract Awarded-Separate Contracts for Plastering,
Painting.Building Cupola, Etc.—Approximate Items of

THE place designated by the act authorizing the organization

of the county of ("arroll, for holding courts therein, until

accommodations could be had elsewhere, was at the house of

Daniel Baum; accordingly, all the courts of the county were held

there diu'ing the year 1828 and the early part of 1820. The May
session of the Circuit Court met there, on the ISth day of May,

1829, and remained in session until noon, when court was ad

journed to meet again at 4 o'clock P. M., at the public schoolhouse

in Delphi, a new hewed-log building recently erected for school

purposes. Subsequent sessions were held at this schoolhouse

until the May 'term, 1830, which was held at the Clerk's office, a

frame building situated on the public square, finished just a few

weeks before Here the county courts were held for a number of

years, and antil better accommodations were provided, as contem-

plated by the law enacted for the county organization. In the

meantime, the question of building a coiu't house on the public

square, with the funds realized from the sale of the property do-

nated by the proprietor of Delphi, in consideration of its selection

as the seat of justice of Carroll Couaty, by the Commissioners

appointed by the Legislature, as elsewhere shown, was settled.'

Some time in the spring of 1831, the Commissioners of the

county directed notice to be given to " contractors and builders,"

that proposals would be received, with plans and specifications,

for the erection of a court house for Carroll County, from that

time until the proposed special meeting of the board for that pur-

pose, on the 18th of July, 1831. On that day, a special session

was accordingly held, when the bids presented were examined and

duly considered. The result of that examination is exhibited in

the following extract from the record of their proceedings on

that occasion:

()r:hr,-ri. y\i:ii ilir liiil "I TlicopUilus Hiirflmaii, fov tlio building of a

I'oiiil liMii^i ill ilir (I iiiir I.I ihr public .square, in Delphi..'be received, and

that a cijiiliaci In- iiiiiii-il into for the completion of the .same, agreeable

to tlie Exliiliit A ; the bond made by the said Hardman, Samuel Milroy,

Thom.is Pike and James H. Stew.art, and filed in the Clerk's office, and the

bond made by the Commissioners to t.hc said Hardman and marked

Exhibit B.

At the same session, Mr. Hardman was authorized to receive

from Aaron Dewey, the County Agent, $100 worth of materials,

to be used in building the coiu't house. For some reason, not

now api)areut, Mr. Hardman, being unable to proceed satisfactorily

with his work, surrendered his contract, and asked, with his sure-

ties, to be released therefrom. He was released accordingly, the

contract taken off his hands and awarded to John Dolason, at the

Septemijer session, 1831. From that time forward, the building

progressed gradually but not very rapidly. Under the new ar-

rangement, Mr. Dolason was allowed, at the same session, on his

contract for building the court house, the sum of $275, to be paid

out of the donation fund, appropriated for that purpose and in

the hands of the County Agent. The agent was also directed to

execute a deed to him for certain town-lots embraced in the dona

tion—except the lot numbered 87, which was ordered to be con-

veyed to Mr. Hardman, the original contractor—in part consider-

ation for the building of the court house. At the session, in Jan-

uary, 1832, a further allowance of $200, was made, part oj bis

second installment for building the court house, payabl ilso,

out of the donation fund. The third installment, of 850'), was

allowed at the September session, 1832, and ordered to be paid

out of the same fund.

When the brickwork on the court-house building was ap-

proaching completion, it was deemed advisable by the board to

appoint a committee with instructions to examine the s: .^ and

report as to its sufficiency and whether the work had been done

in substantial compliance with the terms of the contract. Such

examination having been made, a report was made recommending

its acceptance. At the September session, 1833, in cons'deration

of the premises, the board

fjrdered. That .lohn Dolason be allowed, for building the court house

in the town of Delphi, the sum of $200 as a part of the last installment

Subsequently, at the January session, 1884, he was allowed

the further sum of $200. Again, at the March session, he was

allowed the further sum of $75.03. and, at the May ses-^ion, $20.

Finally, at this session, the board made the following order in

the matter:

Ordered. That John Dolason be allowed, for work done on the court

house, $81. it being in full for all demands that the said Dolason has

against the county for completing the court house, as agreed upon by

Theophilus Hardman and all extra work done by said Dolason.

From all that appears to the contrary, the original contract

for building the court house did not embrace the complete con-

struction; hence, those branches of the work not included therein

were directed to be done under separate and independent agree-

ments For example, the board, at their session in May, 1836,

" entered into a contract with Samuel R. Hughes and Thomas C.

Hughes, to complete the painter's and joiner's work on the inside

of the coui't house, and have agreed to make them an order for

$100 in advance on their contract. It is therefore

Ordered, That the agent of Carroll County be directed to- pay to

S.imuel R. Hughes and Thomas C. Hughes $100."

This contract seems to have included, among other special

work, the building of a cupola on the court house, since, from the

papers on file in the Auditor's office, a plan, with estimates of

cost, was submitted to and iiccepted by the board; and, for the

further retison, that, at the May session, bS30, the record shows:

The Cm i-n i- n-" Ihm"- i x.Miiinrd llir nipola l.iiill nil Ibe

COUrthOUSr li; I I
!i' ., . 11- [il llh-iiliir .\ I -i i, I IllUl'-r

Ordere'l. \
• \ ^

••'
' 'i 'll ( n.niix !ir ,iiivrir,l h. pay tn

pended, and Ihm In li. |..ii.l liu riuilur .-nm of $!.) for tin anninii tlie

cupola roof.

Whi»n the entire work, under the contract with Samuel U. and

Thomas C. Htighes, was entirely completed, the question of value

was referred to mechanical experts for determination, as shown by

the following record of proceedings, had at the January session,

1837:-

WuKKiws. The terms ut Ihr,•oMtnut li,-l«een the Commissioners and

Hughea, l)eing, that, vvlien the carpenter work on the court house was

completed, that it was to lie left to disinterested mechanics to fl.v the price.

The Commissioners on their part appointed Jonathan Harbolt, of While

County, the said S. R. and T. C. Hughes appointed William Ferguson on

their part, who, if tliey disagree, are hereby directed to call to their

assistance a third person as an umpire. Said persons arc directed to meet

at the court house in Delphi, between this time and the 12th insl,, to
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aid H.1

eport I

measure snid examine tlie worli doni

and affix tlie price to the same, and

14tli inst.

Said referees having met and measured the work as by said

agreement required, determined the aggregate vahie thereof to be

$972.63, whereupon the board, on the reception of that report,

made the following record:

Tlie «..ikni.ii apiioiiii.Hli.) .xamiiie tlie woil; d.mc l.y Hughes on

tliecouii Ih.1i-,, innv iv|„,ri that llicv hav,- examined tlie «,,rk, and on

It was then

Onlenil. Tlial the Tnasiuer ]iay to Samuel H. Hu-lies .$400 out of

the Treasury.

Afterward, at the March session, \><'A1, the lioard, upon "set-

tlement with T. C Hughes, for bttilding the cupola, find as fol-

lows: For building ciipola, $7(11); liy cash and note from McGill-

iard, $481.25; due said Hughes, $218.75." On general account

with S. R. and T. C. Hughes, for amotint of work and materials,

$•.(72.03; by cash to date, $700; balance, $272,03. For this bah

auce, the board directed the isstie of an order, thus balancing the

accoitnts.

At the Miu'ch session, 1834. an agreement was entered into

between the Commissioners and Thomas Galliard. to paint the out-

side of the court house and the tops of the chimneys, and the

brick-work without oil. and pencil the same with lime, for which

the contractor was to receive $-tO; for paving tlie floor of the

coiu-t house, from the west side of the doors to the east side of

the hotise, and build a wall from door to door across the house, a

brick and a half thick and five bricks high, for which latter work

he was to receive $30—the work to be completed by the 1st of

June following.

This braucli of wuk liolng incomplete on the 30th of May,

1830, theOoiuuii>,>inU( I- i-iitored into " a contract with John Phil-

lips and Milo Dil>l)lo. to paint the outside walls of the court hottse

a straw color, the roof red; the whole to be completed by the 1st of

September next, for which they are to pay $150." At the Septem-

ber session, the Commissioners having " inspected the painting

done by Phillips and Dibble, under the contract entered into at the

May session last.

Onlrn-.t. Tluit the .V-rnI of f'arroll Coiuilv pay to .John Pllillips and

ililo Dil.Mr, fnv painlin;: walK nf the court h.lUse. eic. $1.50, out of any

In connection with the painting of the coiu-t house walls, the

following incident occurred: As indicated in the foregoing order,

the color of the walls was to be a yellow, or straw color. This

color was not altogether satisfactory, and the Commissioners were

presented with a petition, signed by sixtj'-four citizens of the town

and county, asking that such order be rescinded, and " that red,

with jiroper penciling, is the only color that is calculated to give

a brick liuilding the proper appearance and tasteful finish." As

a remonstrance against changing the original order, another peti-

tion was presented, signed by forty-one citizens, several of whom had

previously signed the other, praying to have no change made in

ig that, generally, they were

;poet" to the opinions of the

lor the change. It is sulS-

|uiinted as originally ordered

the color first proposed, s

•" willing to yield all |".s;

worthy citizens wlm hud \<i

cient to add that the ImiUl

—a straw color.

On the day the Commissioners made ii contract with Messrs.

Phillips and Dibble to do the painting, a contract was also made

with Thomas McGilliard to plaster the inside walls of the court

house, to be completed by the succeeding October, for which he

for

was to receive $275. Owing to the faihu'e of Mr. McGilliard to

comply with his contract and complete the work, the contract

was, by mutual agreement, rescinded, and the work already done

by him forfeited to the county; and. on the 6th of September fol-

lowing, a new contract was made with Lewis Mooney, for the

completion of the work for $300. To furnish all materials except

those in and aroirud the court house, plaster all the rooms, put-

ting three coats on the same, all in a neat and workmanlike man-

ner, and complete the upper rooms by the third Monday in Octo-

ber, and the third Monday in April following, Mr. Mooney boirnd

himself in a penalty of $500.

At the Septeuilier session, 1837, the board allowed Mr. Mooney,

as a part of the balance on his contract for plastering the coiu-t

house, the sum of $25, which also included the sum due him for

furnishing the brick and laying the lobby in the cotu-t house, and

for white-washing the upper rooms. Hie latter lieiiig done piu'su-

ant to an order of the lomf. At iln ;-ainc s.'>>ioii. he was al-

lowed for full balance on liis i-ouljacl, tlu' .^nm of S'J'_!:',.

The contract for painting the inside work of il,,-

was awarded to Messrs. Olvey and Coniio]l\. foi- wlii.-

were to receive the sum of $230, at tlie Se|ii.'jMlii.r -

the November session, of the same year, the Coinuii-

summated a contract with Thomas C. Hughes. " to hm

substantial Venetian blinds for every window in tln' r

and hang the same," and have the work coiii|ileteil liy

of April, 1838, at which time he was to ivr.ive a;- lo

$10.50 for each window. The work of makiiii; those

ing been completed, the board, at the May session. II"

him, therefore, $200, and the fitrther sum of

and glazing the windows and attaching spri

The aggregate cost of the cotu't house, not in

the lots donated and appropriated for that pn

as can now be readily ascertained, about tin'

not inchrding the improvciiieut^ on tlio pul'ln

The dimensions of tlii^ liuildiuu- were aln

two stories in height, being tliii(y-(\vo feet

to the square, aad covered with a four-sided shingle rejof, sur-

mounted by a cupola twelve feet square at the base, and twelve feet

high. This square was sm-mounted by an octagonal tow.u-. or bel-

fry, eight feet in diameter-aud eight 'feet liigh. and re>tiiig n|ion

a water-shed of fifteen inches rise. Resting upon this -trueturo

was a bell-shaped cone, nine and a half feet high, surmounted liy

a spire twenty-six feet in height—all making a total cupola ele-

vation of fiftr-six and three-fom-ths feet

CHAPTEE IX.

THE XEW COURT HOUSE,

C0N.sii)i;ii vriox^ T;i:i. A iiNo i-o nir I"'i,oii,ii i
, ot Euecting A New

BfILOI\o- .\,,i \( II ~ V I
\\o|:!

i -i .o THE M0,STS.\TI,S-

FAe-|-ol:Y I'l.W- oi I o\-i !
. : - > ' IJ OF PLANS AND

,SPEell II .\ lloNv — I'nl: I'llor, i-.m ~ 1;:|.-
I ; i:r|.',IVED AND EXAM-

INED—TUE CONTKSCT A\VAKDED—A .SurEltlNTENDING ARCHI-
TECT Appointed—Something of the Details and the Plan
AND PrOGRE,SS OF THE WOKK—THE 'WORK COMPLETED—.SETTLE-
MENT WITH THE Contractor—The Cost, Etc.

A S early as 1854, if, indeed, not prior to that date, the public

-^--^ necessity for a court house of larger dimensions than the

one at that time occupying the public square, became a subject of

serious consideration, and the propriety of building another of

.irk they

on. At

allowed

painting

shutters,

value of

is nearly

1 11 )^-and

oi.tsqtiare,

f( lundation



132 HISTORY OF CARROLL COUNTY.

greater area and better adapted to the improved condition of

things, was the subject most freqviently agitated among the peo-

ple. The matter, however, did not assume a definite form until

the spring and summer of 1855. At the session of June, 1 855,

the Commissioners of Carroll (-ounty, by their order of the 7th of

that month, made an order, directing Thomas C. Hughes, a repu

table architect and builder of the county, to visit and take views

of several of the best com-t houses in this and adjoining States,

for the purpose of maturing plans for a new court house in this

county; also, to take drafts of such buildings aa he might deem

necessary in acquiring the information sought for.

At the same session, also, the Auditor was dii-ected to advertise

for plans and specifications, the board recommending that archi-

tects submit plans for a court house, to include the following

rooms and accommodations: Pour cells or prison rooms in the

basement. On the fii'st floor, one lai-ge jniblic hall and fom- county

offices, two of them to be provided with tire-proof vaults; said

ofiices to be of not less than 300 square feet floor sm'face each.

The second story to contain one spacious court room of not less

than 2,700 square feet of floor surface; two jm-y-rooms and one

witness-room, for the accommodation of female witnesses and

others, during the session of court, provided the last-named room

can be included without inconvenience—the building so arranged

as to eoutain a clock and room for a bell; the basement to be of

stone and the balance of brick—the whole to be covered with a

tin roof.

At a session of the board, held on the (Hhof September, 1855,

notice was ordered to be given to architects that plans and

specifications would be received and examined by the board, on

the 1 st of December of that year, for the construction of a new

court h'luse. the building to contain one spacious court-room and

a sufficient numlier of county offices and jury-rooms, a bell and

clock-tower ; Ijut no jail ur prisiin attached. The size of the

ground on which the bnildiii^- c mtemplated was to be erected,

was '252 feet squar.' tli nitin- c ist, when completed, to be $30,-

000, no cost being jiaid tor any iilans or drafts not accepted. At

the same time, Mr. Hughes, who had been employed to view and

select plans, as elsewhere shown, was allowed the sum of .§35.30,

for traveling expenses and for time spent, including that consumed

in the pi-eparation of plans, etc.

When the board met, in December following, a number of

plans were submitted for their examination and consideration,

the board present being composed of Thomas C. Hughes and

Theodore Smoyer. Among others, a plan was submitted by M.

J. McBird, of Logansport, which was ado[)ted, after some minor

changes had been made, and Mr McBird employed as architect,

to prepare the working plans in conformity with those adopted,

for the details of the work, as prescribed in the following explan-

atory statement: The foundation, offices and court-room floors,

front and back elevations, transverse and longitudinal sections

—

all to be in accordance with certain j)lans presented by the said

McBird at the early p.u-t of this session— with such alterations as

have on this day been agreed upon and specified as follows: The

building to bo enlarged laterally five feet, aud longitudinally fif-

teen feet, the towers to remain the same size as designated on the

])lans. The excavation for basement under the whole building

to be made two feet below the present surface of the ground; the

trenches for the. foundation walls to be excavated one foot below

the said Ipasement floor, or to the solid strata of clay or gravel;

upim tlic first floor, a wall, as marked across the Clerk's and Au-

ditorV offices, making these rooms, the rooms in the rear towers.

witnesses' and Sherifl"s rooms, and through the remaining parts,

into a hall, by placing the walls back: the hot-air ducts to be car-

ried into all the offices on the first floor from one furnace, and

the com't-room and other rooms to be heated by ducts from an-

other fm-nace similar to the first, making but two fiu-naces in the

building. In ascending from the lower story, a spiral staircase

to be placed in the rear passage up to the floor of the court-room;

then stairways to the jm'y-rooms above. As compensation, the

architect was to receive $125, $50 cash, and the balance when the

plans were completed.

DIMENSIONS.

The stone work to be 65 feet and 8 inches by 95 feet and 8

inches; the base of the towers, 18 feet and 8 inches square. The

brick work above to be 65x95 feet, including the towers, and the

greatest projection of the brick work. The walls of the main

building to recede 6 feet from the face of the towers—the divis-

ion walls as set forth.

HEIGHT or STORIES.

The basement 8 feet in the clear; the first story,to the finish,

1-1 feet in the clear; the court-room, to finish, 28 feet in the clear

—the roof to incline eighteen degrees. The first story of the rear

towers is 14 feet 8 inches in the clear; the second story, 13 feet

8 inches in the clear; the third, 22 feet. The first story of the

front tower is 15 feet 9 inches in the clear; the second and third

stories each, to the finish. 14 feet in the clear.

STONE WALLS.

The external longitudinal walls, under the main front and

sides, and under the safe-vaults, are 2 feet ti inches in thickness;

the footings under said walls are 4 feet wide, projecting equally

each way. Under the towers, the walls are 26 inches thick, and

made of brick, while the side walls are only 20 inches thick; the

cross-walls, under the safe-vaults, are 18 inches: the other walls

are 16 inches. The external walls of the towers iire 22 inches

thick; the side- walls in the main building are all the same thick-

ness to the court-room floor; then there is an ofiset of 4 inches,

leaving the walls from the floor to the eaves 18 inches thick; the

rear walls are also 18 inches thick.

On the 2d of April, 1856, the Board of Commissioners, con-

sisting of Me.-,srs. Smoyer, Hughes and Crowell, met for the pur-

pose of opening the bids and awarding the contract. The bid of

James Woods, of Logansport, Ind., in which he proposed to build

the court house according to the plans and si)ecifications on file

in the Auditor's office—none of the work to be done by machin-

ery, except the flooring and the sheeting of the roof --for $32,300,

was accepted. April 9, .1 856, the contract was awarded to James

W^oods and James Rodifer for $32,300—to furnish all materials

of every kind, according to the plans and specifications prejiarcd

by M. J. McBird (who, as superintending architect, was author-

ized to accept or reject any work done in the progress of con-

struction). Messrs. McBird, Heed, Case and John Ct. Vail, wore

at the same time constituted a Building Committ<ie, with power to

accept or reject any and all materials pr(>pared or used in the

construction of the building, within tlie sp;i( f Iwc vnirs from

May 1, 1856.

According to the ti.niis c.f the iigreemcnt. the .•i.nlr;H-t(ir'< were

to receive their first payment at the succeeding June session, aiul

quarterly thereafter until the March session. 1858, said payments

to be made for the fuli value of the work done and materials fin-

nished e.xcepting '20 per ceiil ,.n thr vahic of :ill .„iit,.ri;ils fur-

nished and accepted liy the liuildin^' (''iiniiiitln'; wlii^ii fidly
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completed and accepted by said Building Committee, the full

balance was to be paid—no extras to be paid for except as agi'eed

upon.

In the meantime, the Commissioners were to remove the old

court house, and have everything ready for the new building by

the 1st day of July, 1856. At the time of consummating the

aforesaid agi-eement, Messrs. Woods and Rodifer, contractors, filed

the required bond with Samuel L. McFadiu, James W. Dunn,

Thomas S. Dunn, William Wilson, Isaac N. Partridge, Joseph

Culbertson and Samuel A. Hall, as sm'eties, which was accepted

and approved by the boar'd.

The foregoing preliminary proceedings being had, Jonathan

Barnett was authorized to sell, at public sale, the old court house,

together with the buildings used for county offices, separately, on

a credit of twelve months, with interest from date, the pur-chasers

binding themselves to remove the buildings from the public square

by the 20th of June; the court-house bell was directed to be sold

also, and upon the same terms.

Some misunderstandings having arisen between the Commis-

sioners and contractors, in relation to certain details of work and

the payment therefor, on the 14th of March, 1860. an agreement

was entered into between the parties " to submit, for arbitrament

and adjustment, the entire claim of Mr. Woods against the coimty,

on account of extra work about the construction of the coiu^; house,

and all claims arising out of the same—to William Barnett,

Archibald Slane, Joseph Evans, James H, Stewart, John Crowell

and George Grilliford." -As the result of that arbitration, on tlie

9th of June, 1860, James Woods was allowed $1,087, and, also,

for the further sum of $113, when the lien of William McCain

was shown to have been legally settled and released by said Mc-

Cain. This having been done, as of the date last named, the

Commissioners entered of record among their proceedings the fol-

lowing

1861, with 6 per cent interest ; four orders, for |500 each, on the Treas-

urer, payable same as before, and one order on the Treasurer for $647.35,

The (

CHAPTER X.

NEW JAIL BUILDING.
InSUFFK'IENCV 01' THE Ol.D BUILDING—PURCHASE OK THE SiTE FOB

A New One—Examination of Like Buildings Elsewhere-
Notice Given—Plans with Specifications Filed—An Ex-
amination Had—Award of Contract- Progress of the
Work—Quality of the work and it.s Sufficiency-Cost of
the .Structure—Settlement with and Payment of Con-
TRACTOR.S, Etc.

\ ITITHIN a brief period after the completion of the new coiu't

' ' house, when the stately edifice began to be recognized as

one calculated to command the pride of the people in whose in-

terest it had been erected, the question of its great cost was no

longer deemed to be a barrier to the erection of another public

building equally as necessary for the maintenance of law and

order, and the protection of the people's rights against the perpe-

trators of wrong. In this view of the situation there seemed to

be a common pai'ticipation :' hence, moved by the expression of

public sentiment on the subject, a special session of the. Board of

[

County Commissioners was called to meet on the 14th of Septem-

ber, 1871. and consider whether it was advisable, at that time, to

! embark in the proposed enterprise of erecting a new county

jail and a Sheriffs residence in connection therewith. Having

matui-ely deliberated upon the matter, the board signified its con_

j
elusions in the premises as follows

:

The board being sati-sfled that the old jail is insufficient (having exam-

ined the same), for the wants of the county, and unsafe for criminals, etc..

Ordered, That, as soon as practicable, the board purchase such lot or

lots a~s may tie necessary, within the corporation, in a central portion of

tlie city fnf D'Ophi], and most convenient, and which can be bought at the

William Love,

.lOHS (i. Sh.ujklix.

When the bui Iding had been otherwise completed, a town-clock

was placed in the tower, at the southwest corner of the edifice, at

a cost of $800, by William Bradshaw, and, about the same time, a

bell was also placed in the same tower. Not far from the same

period, the square, upon which the coiu-t house was erected, was

artistically graded, with a regulai- descent from the building to

the four streets fi'onting the same, at a cost, for labor and super-

intendence, of about $2,000. It was subsequently sodded and

ornamented with numerous shade and evergreen trees, and is now
one of the most tastefully decorated areas in the city of Dnlphi.

During the summer of 1859, a contract was entered into by

the Commissioners, with T. J. Gaylord & Co., for the construction

of an iron fence around the square. After the work was com-

pleted and partially paid for, before the matter could be fully ad-

justed between the contracting parties, a settlement was had, Oc-

tober 2(1. 18511, the record of which is as follows:

Thc> linurd of Commissioners and T. G. Gavlord A: Co.. by ibc-ir

a!;.-iit. W CnuliK.,,, .Tr , m„df tbfir linnl --tll-m.-iU f..i- tlir huililing of

the iron I,., „r :„,,„„,! il,,. |,nl,li,- „|n:,n. in IK.l,,l,i „l,i,l, amounted to

Trcasuivr l.ir llir l,,lln>vnm ;unMulils, iilln- .Ir.hh iiiil; 111.- unl.-r.s by them
paid for hibor done on the same. Orders are as follows: Three drafts on

John S. Case, Treasurer, for $1,000, payable on or before October 20,

ord' /' /, Tliat the board proceed to erect thei-eon, as early as practica-

lilr -IK h ;i i^iil ;i>i is uceded-thc size, dimensions, plans and specifications

h(ii:iri.i In III' determined—the price and value of said lots and jail when
. M„i|,l,.h.l, iM.i to exceed the sum of $35,000.

(//.;, r, 'I, Within a period of two months, the board examine and select

ihe inci^i iligilile point in the city for the erection of said jail, and to pur-

chase the same. Also, to visit other points, etc., necessary to mature and

project the plans, etc.. taking with them Colin A. MeClure, a competent

architect, and with him mature the plans contemplated.

Accordingly, at their session of October 12, 1871, the board

appointed Mr. McClru'e architect, to prepare plans, etc., for the

jail, and report the same on the second day of the March session,

1872.

At a spacial session on tlie 7th of November, 1871, the board

agreed to purchase, and purchased accordingly, Lots 37 and 38

of the original plat of Delphi, for the sum of S:i.iii)ii si.Oilii jn

hand, and with interest thereon from October 1 i. I^i I :
-^imi in

one year; $400 in two years; $400 in three year,-^: J^HIll in fom-

years, and $400 in five years, from October 17, 1871, all payments

bearing interest at 6 per cent, and payable to Noah Corey, from

whom said lots were purchased. At the same time the Sheriff

was directed to i-ent the premises so purchased at such amount as

he could procm-e, but not for a longer period than April 1, 1872,

when it was expected the work on the new jail building would be

commenced.

In the meantime, the seats of justice of several counties in

this, as well as in the adjoining States, in which model buildings

of the class projected were situated, were visited by the architect

^-.
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anJ olhers, for the purpose of consulting the best designs and

utilizing the valuable information thus obtained in the plans for

the new edifice then being prepared. Having secured the infor-

mation sought for, the board, at its regular session, on the 8th of

March. 1872,

Ordered, That the plans and speciflc.

tory, that they build a jail and Slieiif

i of Mr. McClure being :

idciu-c on Lots 3T and 3!

conDiiilcir. uiKjn the aceeptanee of his boial. oue-lijuilh , one-fourth when
llie sidiir work is completed, of the prison ; one-fourth when the building

is uiiilir mot. and one-fourth when the entire buildings are completed and

arccpled.

Subsequently, at a session of the board, held on the 9th of

April following, the bids for the construction of these buildings

were opened and examined, aud the contract awarded to F. L-

Farman, on his bid, for $36,998.75. At a special session of the

boai'd, on the 29th of October. 1872. it was

Orih n;l by the board, tlint tb<- f 'niinty Auditor .haw one order, payable

on drniand, Ini' ..iie roin-tli i)m i(.iiir:hi prir^ of ilir nrw jail, now due

Fr;inciv I. Fall nan, iii-ir,Hl ol ilnvr ,,r, 1, i- i,,r ilir -anir amount payable in

oiii'. two and iliia-c \c,ii-~ a- lir]ri.,rMir cird, iv,[ aial to include interest ac-

Afterward, at the session of December 6, 1872, the architect,

liaving re(!ommended that an estimate of one-fourth the contract

jirice be made in favor of the contractor, in pursuance of the terms

of the agreement, an estimate was directed to be made accord-

ingly. Thus far the work appears to have progressed satisfactor-

ily, and was acceptable to the Building Committee, who, with the

architect superintending the same, had examined the materials

procured and declared its sufficiency.

According to the terms of the contract between the County

Commissioners and the contractor of the work, the latter was re-

quired to furnish the materials used in the construction, for which

the board Was to issue orders, payable in installments of one, two

and three years, with 8 per centtun interest, while the payments

for the erection of the buildings fioutracted for were in install-

ments of one-foiu'th each, at certain stages, as the work progressed

— on the acceptance of the bond of the contractor; on the com-

])letiou of the stone work: when the building was under roof;

and when the whole work was completed and accepted. The first

installment was paid according to the original conditions; the

second was paid December 6, 1873; the third, in the early part

of the summer of 1873, when the bttildings had progre.5sed so as

to be in compliance with the aforementioned terms. While the

building process was going on, it was occasiounlly found neces-

sary to make changes in the plan, or in the method of construc-

tion, which, having boon agreed upon, involved the payment of

additional sums in llio way .d extras, the valtte of which was es-

timated by the suporiiit,'iMliiiu :ii-cliitect, C. A. McClure.

At a special ses^^ion of tlio hntirJ, hold on the 29th of Decem-

ber, 1873, Mr. McCliu-e was allowed the sum of $1,225, as balance

due him for services rendered in the prPi)aration of plans and

specifications, in superintending the inspection of materials, and

of the construction oE the buildings. At the same session of the

board, Mr. McChu-e, the architect, filed the following report touch-

ing the sufficiency of the work:

TIN- i- to , ariify that F. L. Farman, , ,,ni la. to, ,.l ilir jail tmd .lailer's

hi- linal ,•^llln,lO
1 1). and tlie additiona'l sum, lor.vha work, of lji.170.52, as

This report was submitted, then, for examination, with the

schedule, etc., filed as exhibits thereto, before final action could

be taken in the premises. Subsequently, " the board, having duly

considered the report of the architect, and having inspected, in

person, the buildings; and the board, being sufficiently advised

in the premises, do now approve the report of the architect, and

do now receive the prison and Sheriff's residence from the hands

of the contractor, and do now direct that the Auditor draw his

warrants on the County Treasurer for the remaining one-fourth

of the contract price, according to the terms of said contract

—

one-third in one year, one-third in two years, and one-third in

three years. And the board now allow Francis L. Farman, the

contractor, the sum of $570.52, as extra services, and passed upon

and allowed by the Superintendent. And the contractor, F. L. Far-

man, having made proof to the satisfaction of the board, by vouchers

submitted, that he had sustained a loss to himself, in the erection

of the prison and Sheriff's residence, in the sum of $8,(100 and

upward, and the board, to partly compensate the said contractor

in his loss in the erection of said buildings, do now allow the said

Fi-ancis L. Farman the additional sum of $-1,430.73, the board

being satisfied that the count)' has received full value for the

same. And the Auditor is directed to draw his warrants on the

Treasm-er, as for former amounts named in his contract." [Com-

missioners' Record, No. 8, pp. 382, 383.]

After these buildings had been completed in accordance with

the terms of the contract, and accepted by the board in behalf of

the cottnty, they were, on the 30th day of December, 1873, for-

mally place.d in the care and under the control of the Sheriff of

Carroll County, whose duty it was declared to be to see that they

should only be used aud approijriated to the purposes for which

they were designed and constructed. A brief description of these

buildings will not be out of order in this connection. They are

situated on Lots 37 and 38 of the original plat of the town, now

ciiy. of Delphi, being the southeast corner of Main and Wab.ish

streets, on the second .square west of the cottrt house, and on the

north side of Main street The Sheriff s residence occupies a po-

sition fronting north on Main and east on Wabash streets. It is

a brick structure, thirty-eight by forty feet in size and two stories

in height above the base, the first, and the front portion of the

second floor of which, is occupied by the Sheriff, or Jailer, and

his family, while the rear portion of the second floor is used for

the better class of prison rooms. In the rear of this building, aud

connected with it, is the main prison building, in which the crim-

inals for the higher order of offenses are confined. The building

is of stone, /ery heavily and substantially constructed, with a view

to the safe-keeping of prisoners. Its internal arrangements con-

form to the plan found to be best adapted to the jjurposes for

which it was constructed, great pains having been taken by tlie

superintending architect to examine and utilize the valuable feat

lu'es found in buildings elsewhere, coiistnteted for a like purpose.

In size, the jail building is Hiirty Ity twenty-eiglit feet atid two

stories high.

A fine view of these t\>ii public Imildiugs will be found in an

appropriate place, fruiu which a very ticcurtile cnuoe)>licpu of tlieir

plan aud appearand' ciiii lie (ilitaiue<l
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CHAPTEE XI.

ASYLUM FOR THE POUR.

How THE Poor Were Cared For Half a Century Ago—The
Lam' and How it was Administered—Changes in the Law
AND Improvements in its Administration—The Methods in

Carroll County—A Poor-Farm and its Management-Old
Buildings and the New—Old System and New in Contrast
—The Present. I'.tc.

ONE of the essential elements in the local economy of every

community, and one of the distinctive features of our civili-

zation, is the measm-e of charity extended in providing for and

maintaining the poor and indigent, relieving the distresses and

attending to the necessities of those unable or incompetent to

take care of themselves. Public policy demands, at the hands of

the people's rejiresentatives, that ample provision be made in

every locality, to secure this branch of society against want by an

economic distribution of the surplus of home products. The his-

tory of oiu- own community in this regard, like that of every

other, especially in the great Northwest, shows that active, living

charity is an integral quantity in our body politic, a prime factor

in the movemBnts of the people everywhere. As a means to this

end, provision is made by the law-making power of the State for

the exercise of a liberal charity in behalf of all who are entitled

to be recipients of public benefactions.

Among the first provisions made by law for the alleviation

of the wants of the poor and indigent, was in directing the ap-

pointment of Overseers of the Poor, whose duty it was to hear

and examine into the nature of all complaints in behalf of the

poor, in each civil township of the county, and see that their

wants \\i'x-f sufficiently provided for; that such should not suffer

for till' nniiiiiiin necessaries of life, nor be ill-treated. It was

aK'> iiiacli' the duty of these overseers to keep a record, in which

sVnjuld lie truuscribed the names of all persons in their respective

townships who were unable to take care of themselves, and who.

in their opinion, were entitled to the benefits so provided for the

maintenance of those unfortunates. A further provision made it

necessary for them to put out, as apprentices, all poor children

whose parents were dead, or were found to be unable to maintain

them—males until the age of twenty-one; and females, until the

age of eighteen years. The general provision governing the

duties of such overseers is as follows:

contained, shall prohibit any Overseers of the

pling propositions at anytime, for the keeping

may at any time thereafter become a county

the Board of County Commissioners of the

^. may, in Ihch- disfrcfinn, nlldw and pay to

of sucll pi.1.1 .Ulil .jlh. I.~. ull

charge.

Prmided, however, tha

l^rnrnl.J. Imi\mmi, iIlii I lir ( i\ crsecv nf the Poor in no case shall farm
out any pauper, uiiiiri i|,,' ;i-c ui I «. nfy nnc year.s. if a male, or, if a fe-

male, under the ai;i ill ri-hh.ii yr;,i^, ir -IK li Overseers of the Poor can

possibly bind out a~ appirni icv ;iii\ -udi )p:iiipi-rs.

For the piu-po.-cj, cuuteuiplated in the foregoing act. such

Overseers of the Poor for the several townships, were made, in

name and in fact, bodies corporate and politic, in law, to all in-

tents and purposes, with perpetual succession, liable, by the name
of " the Overseers of the Poor, of their respective townships, to sue

and be sued, plead and be impleaded, in all coui-tsof jurisdiction,

and by that * * * purchase, take or receive, any lands, tene-

ments or hereditaments, goods, chattels, sum or sums of money,

to or for the use of the poor of their respective townships, of the

gift, alienation or devise, of any person or persons whomsoever;

to hold to them the said Overseers, or their.successors in tnist, for

the use of the poor forever." The Legislatiu-e, in the enactment

of this law, had in contemplation in the near futiu-e, the erection

of proper buildings, such as the County Commissioners might
prescribe, to be used as an asylum for the poor who might become
a permanent charge, as paupers, on the county.

Dtvring the early years of the county's history, but little prog-

ress was made toward the development of a more practical method
of providing for the wants of the poor and indigent of the juris-

diction, by the local legislative authority. In the course of time,

however, a decided advance was made, the result of which became
manifest in the improved condition of the recipients.

The farraing-out system was generally adopted by the Com-
missioners, in the management of the poor of Carroll County,

from the period of organization during the succeeding twenty

years, and no effort appears to have been made for the purchase

of a farm or for the erection and maintenance of suitable build-

ings for the benefit of those, who, from indigence or inability^

were not in condition to make provision for their own support

and comfort. In 1848, the question was agitated among those

whose duty it was to exercise a general supervision over the mat-

ter. The board, after determining to pm-chase a farm that v.-ould

be well adapted to the purpose of utilizing pauper labor, occupied

some time in examining different proposed sites, and making a

satisfactory selection before making the purchase. In the mean-
time, on the 7th of March, 1848, the Commissioners, at that time

in session, ordered notice to be given that proposals would be re-

ceived by them until the second day of the succeeding term, for

boarding, washing for and mending the clothes of paupers on
the poor- farm, for one year from the 1st day of March, 1849;

and, also, for the rent of tlie poor-farm for the saue purpose—the

notice to be published during foui' successive weeks, prior to the

date mentioned, in the newspapers of the county. Immediately
following this order, on the 13th of March, of the same year, an
agreement havin r been consummated for the purchase of a farm,

a contract was executed with Messrs. John W. and Samuel G.

Greenup, for the conveyance of the east half of the southwest •

quarter, and the west half of the southeast quai-ter of Section

33. Township 25 north, Range 2 west, containing 100 acres, to

CaiToll County, in consideration of the payment of S2,000 there-

for, and a deed made accordingly.

On the 6th day of June following. In conformity with the above

notice, Richard Lynch was appointed, as in his proposal expressed,
" to board, wash for and make and mend the clothing of all pau-

pers put on the county by the Overseers, at §].5<) per week each."'

The_ poor-farm was also leased to him for the period of one year,

he guaranteeing to take care of the paupers and pay the County
Treasurer $155 per year.

At the session of March 8, 184tl. Dr. William McFarlane.
piu'suant to his proposal, was appointed to take charge of the

paujiers, and the prisoners in jail unable to pay for medical at-

tention, one year, for .S58 per year, payable quarterly.

It ha^ ing been announced that the buildings on the poor-farm
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had been destroyed by fire, a special session of the board was

called to meet, on the 14th of Augnst, 184'.), at which time the

Commissioners entered into a contract with Richard Lynch, the

lessee of the poor farm, and John Luce, to Ijuild on said farm, a

" hewed log house, one story of eight feet in height, with founda-

tion of oak, or other dui'able timber, thirty-two feet long and

eighteen feet wide in the two rooms—a log partition to be put

between the rooms—one door and one window, of twelve lights,

in each room," the latter being placed between the doors; "the

building to be well chinked and daubed; ceiled under the joists

with matched boarding; the floor of oak plank, seasoned —a com-

mon rough floor, laid down jointed; a common clapboard roof : ons

brick chimney—the old brick- -the floor twelve inches above

ground; flue for stove in one room, from the joists through the

roof a sufficient distance; also, another house of round logs, ceiled

overhead, and a loose plank floor. The building to be sixteen

feet square and one story high, with same kind of doors as above,

and the same kind of roof, and a like stove-flue—the whole to be

completed by the 1st of November following, and all for the sum

of .15120." These buildings were completed in substantial accord-

ance with the terms of the foregoing contract, and continued to

be. for many years, the main buildings of the county, on the farm,

for providing the poor with a comfortable habitation.

On the 6th of March, 1850, the board allowed Mr. Lynch, the

lessee and contractor, for keeping the poor and for building the

houses contracted for, a balance of $68.12 over and above the

amount of rent due from him for the use of the farm. He was

also continued in possession of the premises for another year, on

the same terms as the preceding. September 20, 1 S.5] , Levi Mock

was appointed to take charge of the poor-farm, and pay for the

use of the same $171; also, to take charge of and properly care

for the paupers placed in his keeping, at the rate of §1,40 each

per week. Again, at the special session on the ISth of Septem-

ber, 1852, Mr. Mock being the only bidder for the poor-faim, was

appointed to the superiutendency of the same, on the conditions

that he " keei. the farm in good order and farm the same in a

good farmer-like manner, and remove all sprouts and briers off

the cleared land—keep and board all paupers brought to said

farm; and pay for rent $181 per year, and keep all paupers

placed in charge by the Overseers of the Poor for $1.40 per week,

except Joseph Hare, he for $2." Before the expiration of the

year, it was found that the accommodations on the fai-m were in-

sufficient to meet the demands upon it. As a consequence, steps

were immediately taken to enlarge the buildings, or otherwise,

. to erect new, better adapted to the situation. To this end, a spe-

cial session of the board was held on the 12th of February, 1853,

when the plans submitted for suitable buildings on the poor-

farm were examined by the board. After due consideration, the

following proceedings were had: Thomas C. Hiighes, Joseph

Evans and John Vail, were appointed a committee to draft plans

for the building; notice of the letting was ordered to be published

for two weeks, or until the next March terra.

A meeting was held pursuant to said notice, on the 10th of

Mai'ch, 1853, when proposals were received for tlio erection of a

brick building on the poor-farm. The several proposals having

been inspected Ijy the board, the contract was awarded to Joseph

Evans and David Buzzard as the lowest responsible bidders

-

" the building to bo finished from fir.st to last, in every partictilar,

according to the drawings and specifications on file in the Audi-

tor's office, on or before the 1st day of December, 1853, for the

price and sum of $2,544, payable one-fourth when the stone wall

is completed and finished ready for the brick, one-fourth when

the brick wall is completed, one-fourth when the building is

inclosed and the balance when the work is completed and accepted

by the board."

Mr. Mock was continued in charge of the poor- farm diu-ing the

years 1854 and 1855, and until December 3, iSoli, when Theodore

Smoyer was appointed superintendent of the county asyhuu for

the poor, at a salary of $600, payable in quarterly installments.

On the 30th of January, 1858. the superiutendency passed

into the hands of John Maxwell, who, on the 4th of March fol-

lowing, made a report of the situation of affairs, showing, that,

during the year preceding, twenty paupers had been received and

twenty-one discharged; that two deaths had occxirred dm-ing the

year, the diseases generally being self-abuse and bad whisky; ex-

penses incurred, $1,839.96; cash on hand, $40.61 ; total, $1,880.57.

Received from County Treasiu-er, $1,716.30; received from prod-

uce sold, $164.27; total, 11,880.57. Produce sold, outstanding,

$413.69.

. A change was made in the administration of afl'airs. on the

28th of January, 1859, when Mitchell Girard was appointed Su-

perintendent. From time to time since that date, according to

the demands of the situation, modifications and improTements

have been made in the county buildings for the management and

maintenance of the poor. The area of tillable lands and the facil-

ities for cultivating the same, have also been enlarged so as to

afford employment for as many of the inmates of the asjdum as

were physically capacitated for labor. As a rule, the proceeds

arising from pauper-labor has been in excess of the amount nec-

essarily expended for their maintenance on the faim ; hence, with

occasional exceptions, under judicious management, the institu-

tion has been self-sustaining.

From official soui-ces, it has been ascertained that the ex-

penses incidental to the management of the poor in this county,

including amounts paid in labor on the farm, and disbursements

made for the maintenance of the indigent poor outside the

asylum, for the past fewyears, has been about as follows;

By the Auditor's x'eport for the year ending May 31, 1876, it

is shown that disbursements were made on account of the poor

asylum to the amount of $1,560.15, and 'for other expenses of the

poor of the coimty the sum of $2,097.20; in the aggregate,

$3,657.35. By the same authority, for the year 1877, it is shown

that the expenses of the asylum were $1,440.22 ; in aid of otlier

poor, $3,040.84; aggregating the svim of $4,481.06, not including

the salary of the county physician. In 1878, the expenses of the

asyliun were $I,58"2.G4, and the expenses of the poor generally,

$8,631.58; in the aggregate, $5,214.22. For the year 1879, tbe

disbursements were, for expenses of the poor asyUim, $1,461.49,

and for other poor, $3,725.77; total. $4,187.2('>.* For 1880, the

county paid for expenses of the poor asylum, $1,044.02; for the

maintenance of other poor, $3,481.20; for lx)th, $4,525.22: and.

in 1881, the amount paid for the asylum was $1,653.56; and for

maintenance of the poor not

gating the sum of $4,4('4.S2.

•'Kfl'-
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CHAPTER XII.

AGRICULTrHE.

Farming in Cakroll County in Primeval Days with its Ap-
pliances—A Reviuw of the Situation—a Tendency To-

ward Improvements—Leqisla-^ive Action for the En-
( ouragement of Agricultural Interests—Early Move-
ments Premminary to Organization—Further Legisla-

tive Action—Meetings of Farmers under the New Regu-
lations—A Society Organized—Officers—Address or the
Hon. H. L. Ellsworth—Permanent Organization-Encour-
agements—Competition. Etc.

T T is not necessary to discuss here the importance of agricult-

*- ure, since the experience of the ages has shown and acknowl

edged that it has been and is the chief element of prosperity in

the history of all nations. In this age. as in the, past, in this

country, as in the Old World, the cultivation of the soil as the

leading industry, tends most to develo[) the real germ of success

in every community. Hence, with the fullness of its record be-

fore us, it is a sufficient commentaiy on the question of merit, to

say that it underlies the permanent structure of governments

everywhere, and gives character to the people who compose them.

Something, however, in review of what has been and is concern-

ing agi'ioulture and agriculturists, farmers, in C!arroll County,

cannot be out of place, because, by such means only can a suc-

cessful comparison be instituted, whereby the ciicimiayiiiii.nts

incident to the progress in that department, dvu'ini; lln |,a>t hall

century and more, can be fully set forth, and the n->ults ntiliz.'il

by the present and succeeding generations.

Here, an important consideration is the quality of the soil and

its adaptibility to the cultivation of a great variety of farm prod-

ucts, readily convertible into money or other elements of pe-

cuniary value, which go far to establish the prosperity of our

people, -it first, the means for successful culture were few, com-

pared with the appliances of the present day. vrt. a]i|iarcntly well

adapted to the wants or experiences of the pcTK.il. simple and in-

expensive in their character. "An old-fashioucJ breaking plow,

a single-she ivel plow, a heavy hoe or two, a sled for hauling, an

ax for chopping and a maul and wedge for cleaving the giant

lugs in sunder, and a frow for splitting boards; an ox or two, or

a horse, or. perhaps, a team, and a rude harness, with now and

then, but very seldom, a wagon—made up what was regarded as

a very reasonable outfit for carrying on a farm in that early day.

With these rude and scanty helps, the farmers contrived to work

their groimds and to care for and secure their crops. A scythe,

indeed, for mowing, and a sickle for reaping, were needed, and a

fork—(iften made from a forked limb, but hardly ever a rake—were

employed in harvest time to move small grain crops to the wagon

or the sled, to be hauled thence to the log barn or the stack, for,

at that day. stacking wheat and oats and hay, was a good enough

method of disposing of those crops for security against the weather.

And, as for corn, the blessed poor-man's crop, that needed no

caring for. It simply stood undisturbed on the stalk until

wanted for feeding, when it was pulled, thi'own ujion the sled,

hauled to the stable and fed to the hungry horses, cattle or hogs.

For years, this simple mode of fai-ming prevailed, more or less.

Of course, some farmers were able to command better things from

the beginning, but very many were poor, and had to do as. they

could—and men were contented therewith, for they raised or made

nearly all that was needed for family use, which was enough,

since there was no market, or next to none, and no roads to sjet

anywhei'e on, and hardly any price for an article if it did happen

to get to market.

" The roads, indeed, were in a very primitive condition. At

iirst, men drove through the woods, cutting out brush and poles,

when necessary, to admit the passage of the wagon, though at first

there were only paths or trails, for passing on foot or on horse-

back. In fact, most of the locomotion was done in one or the

other of these ways, more frequently on foot, although lawyers.

Judges, etc., in traveling from county to county, went on horse-

back. And when actual roads intended for traveling by wagons

began to be made, it was done simply by removing some of the

largest trees so as to give room for the wagon to pass; and build-

ing bridges, not merely over the streams, but across swamps, also,

of poles or logs, laid crosswise of the track. Sometimes earth was

thrown upon the bridge thus made, but oftener, the poles or the

logs were entirely bare, when the wagons would thump and bounce

in passing over that wonderful highway. Occasionally a ' rail-

]

road ' was built - -that is, rails were taken for the road-floor, in-

I stead of logs or poles, aud that was fai' better than the others,

because the surface of the track was made thereby comparatively

smooth and even. But the regular backwoods highways, made
with logs, were simply awful! " Can-oil County, in its early days,

,
had an ample supply of just such roads, though, for the greater

part, mud-roads took the palm. With such siUToundings, the

pioneer farmers plied their avocations under difficulties which

time, iiatienee and perseverance only could overcome. But they

t'lilrd as with a courage that would not yield to adversity, and

ictory at length crowned their efforts. Many, doubtless, who
now take high rank among their fellow-citizens, look back to the

time when their fathers, perhaps themselves, were subjected to the

circumstances and conditions narrated in the foregoing review of

pioneer experience.

Finally, " a desire for something better and more convenient

I

began to possess the people, and slowly, very slowly, changes

were made. The grain-cradle began to replace the sickle, the

wagon to come where the sled had been; threshing on the ground

or on the barn-floor, with horses or oxen, or with tl e ' chaff-piler,'

was practiced instead of with the flail. Now and then, a man got

j

a fanning-mill to clean bis grain with, instead of the big basket-

I

fan or the sheet; the hominy-pounder and the hand-mill were

laid aside; and, after awhile, the flax-brake ceased to rattle, and

the scutching-knife to flash, and the 'shives' and the tow-lint for-

got to fly from the teeth of the 'hackle;' the merry foot-wheel quit

its humming, and the big spinning-wheel stopped its cheerful

music: the pounding whack of the usef'il, though ungainly, loom

no longer made the house to shake, and the hitherto constant

'quill-wheel' and 'winding-blades." vexed the urchins and half-

grown lads and lasses no more. The old began to give place to

the new, and memory now can scarcely recall those once-familiar

things, and hardly even a relic now remains of the worn-out and

discarded past. The i>rocess of transformation and renewal has

been slow and gradual. Half a century has been none too long

to re]ilace the quaint, imcouth and awkward old. into the sharp,

the brusque and the shining new. Many of the prime actors in

this mighty transformation are still alive and active among us: or,

if the early pioneers are gone, their children, brought to these

forests in early infancy or tender childhood, or blushing youth.

j

or born beneath the mighty shadow of the over-arching woods,

are now the strong and vigorous men and women still jiressing

bravely forward in the work of imiirovement their hardy fathers

had so nobly liegun.
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" Not less remarkable and thorough has been the change that

has taken place in the domestic animals in use throughout this

region. " Scrub-stock ' were the sort of cattle found in the woods

and in the fields belonging to the settlers, Swine of the class

called 'elm-peelers' and ' land-sharks ' roamed thi'ough the forests

around the clearings, and got fat, more or less, according to the sea-

son, by rooting up the ' mast ' fi-om underneath the bed of leaves

imiversally clothing the surface of the ground. In early times,

herds of swine grew wild, and were the terror of persons passing

alone through the forest. The settlers had to hunt swine down

with dogs and shoot them as one would bears or deer. Men
would go out on horseback and range the woods to find the herds

of swine, and, having found them and killed such as they wanted,

would haul the dead bodies of the animals home to be dressed

and packed away in rude troughs made of huge logs hollowed out

for the purpose. We have not been able to discover who has the

honor of being the first to break the dull monotony of inferiority

in these respects in Carroll County, and to take the lead in that

grand march of improvement which was destined to sweep away

the rubbish of the olden time and bring fully to pass the new and

more excellent way on these essential, material things pertaining

to the advantage of the people in these We.stern wilds, and to the

permanent improvement and thorough development of this won-

drous WesteiTi land."

The chiiiT^rp that lias been wrought in the processes of farming

in times piisl. .hhI in \\v implements used by the successful hus-

bandman, ill llh' riill i\.nionof his grounds, in gathering and tak-

ing care of liis cioiis iiiid preparing them for the market, is the

result, in part, at least, of legislative encouragement; more, per-

haps, from the iiiiplication of science in the analysis of soils and

the improvement of their pi-oduotive qualities, a knowledge of

which transmitted through the agency of papers devoted to that

subject, emljodying the experiences of the better informed; and,

in a much larger measiu'e, from home competition and the award

of premiums for the most successful of the various crops. Legis-

lative attention was early directed to the subject, and expectation

was more than realized in the i-lfirl luchluceil in the popular mind,

by eliciting and suggesting- iiii|iiiry iiici.iuing the probable ad-

vantages likely to accrue to the |irn\ id.Mil larnier.

An act was passed by our State Tjii;isl.ituic, and approved by

the Governor, on the "i'id of January. I^',".l. anllmrizing "twenty

or more citizens of any county, who should scr [nopor to meet at

their county seat * * * to organize themselves and become

an agricultural society, with corporate and politic powers." Un
der the provisions of this act, but little was accomplished, except

so far as it had a tendency to direct attention to the importance

of the issues sooner or later to be met in the experiences of hus-

bandmen generally. At a later date, at the session of 1833-34,

something in the way of encouragement was proposed, and pro-

duced better results. In this county, considerable discussion was

had, and some efforts were made toward organization. A few ag-

ricultural jom'nala found their way into the hands of our farmers,

and were read with increased interest. Subsequently, further

legislative action was had in the light of what had been accom-

plished in the way of improvements in culture and mechanical

appliances, and the result commanded very general attention

among flic most interested.

SOCIETIES Oua.WlZEl).

It was hot, however, until the passage and ajiproval of the act

of February 14, 1851. "for the encoui'agement of agriculture,"

that much in the *ay of organization was accomplished. Pui'su-

ant to the provisions of that act, a State Board of Agriculture

was formed, of which the Governor, Joseph A. Wright, was Pres-

ident, and John B. Dillon, Secretary. On the 4th of June, 1851,

this board issued a circular, which was distributed in all the

counties of the State, setting forth the pm-poses for which the

board was organized, and suggesting the organization of district

and county societies, as a means directed to the accomplishment

of the pm'poses contemplated in the preparation and passage of

the law above referred to. In this county, the Delphi Journal,

of August 28, 1851, contained an editorial suggestion, directing

public opinion to the propriety of immediate organization under

the regulations presented by the State Boai'd. Subsequently, no-

tice was published in the county papers, requesting fai-mers and

others interested, to meet at the coui-t house in Delphi, on Satitr-

day, September 20, 1851, to consider the question of organizing

a county society, for the advancement of agricultural interests,

and to take such steps as the situation seemed to demand. A
meeting was accordingly held on the^ day indicated, in which a

very respectable number of the farmers of Carroll County partici-

pated with commendable zeal. Of this meeting, Aaron Gregg

was appointed Chairman, and John B. Milroy, Secretary. The

result of this meeting was a series of resolutions expressive of the

prevailing sentiment. The first of the .series declared the confi-

dence of the meeting in the expediency and the highly-beneficial

effects of a well-organized and permanent society. A committee,

consisting of Isaac Jackson, Robert H. Milroy and Andrew H.

Evans, was appointed to prepai'e a suitable constitution and by-

laws for the government of such a society, with nstructions to

report the same at a meeting called to perfect the organization,

on'the 11th of October following. At the time ap])ointed, a meet-

ing was held at the court house, when the committee before ap-

pointed for the piupose reported a constitution and by-laws for

the government of the proposed society, which, being duly con-

sidered, were imanimously adopted, after which a Ihrge niunber

of farmers and others present, enrolled their names as members

of the society. The preamble and constitution embraced a brief

review of the advantages to be derived from the united efforts of

the farmers and mechanics of the county in introducing, compar-

ing and testing the relative merits of labor-saving machinery,

becoming familiar with popular methods of conducting the affairs

of the farm and work-shop, improving stock, and thereby of ele-

vating the standai'd of civil worth. " For the accomplishment of

which regular and stated meetings are to be instituted, as a means

in their own hands of inviting competition for premiiuus on arti-

cles and methods possessing in themselves peculiar and perma-

nent advantages over others already in use, and of encoiu'agiug a

spirit of emulation in whatever may have a tendency to enhance

the value and quality of their respective commodities, the result

of individual or mutual exertion. Believing, also, that through

this medium a source of knowledge may be presented, which can-

not fail of enriching their minds with the fruits of experience, by

encouraging a tree current of cooperative sentiment to flow

throughout the length and breadth of the land.

" The government of the society will bo conducted by a Presi-

dent, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, and one Director from

each civil township of the county, who. in the performance of the

respective duties assigned them, shall constitute a Board of Pi

rectors, for the general m!i*iagoment of the affairs of the society,

which will consist in the preservaticm of order, recording and jire-

serving abstracts of the Treasurer's reports, statements of success-

^.
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ful contribiitors for premiums on crops and other improvements,

with a detail of the mode of tillage, embracing the modes of cult-

m-e, or the principles involved, which result in the improvements

presented, and upon which a premium may be awarded, for the

specific purpose of preserving them for futm-e reference and im-

provement; the advancement of the society by an exhibition of

its prospects at different periods and under different ciricumstan-

ces, together with the addresses delivered on agricultural subjects,

the principal productions of the county and their amounts—the

average yield per acre of the variolas crops—the current prices

which they bear in market, with many other matters, which, if

properly considered and fully can-ied out, cannot fail of resulting

in permanent advantage to the community, as well as to individ-

ual members of the society."

Under the provisions of the constitution, an election for tem-

porary officers of the society thus organized, was held, with the

following result: Thomas Thompson, President; William Hance,

Vice President; Isaac Jackson, Secretary; Thomas Stirlen, Treas-

urer; K. H. Milroy, for Deer Creek; Biehard Sibbitt, for Tippe-

canoe; Mordecai N. Ellis, for Jefferson; J. Guthrie, for Rock

Creek; Stephen Paden, for Jackson; Simeon Wilson, for Carroll-

ton; Alexander Murphy, for Clay; Sylvester Guinn, for Burling-

ton; Esquire Wyatt, for Democrat; John Crowell, for Adams;

Preston Culvert, for Madison; William Dillon, for Washington,

and Jonathan Barnett, for Monroe Township, Directors.

These Directors were requested to act in their respective town-

ships as a committee to canvass for members of the society.

Editors of the respective papers were requested to publish pro-

ceedings and make editorial mention of the same from time to

time. The meeting then adjom-ned to meet on the second Mon-

day of November, 1851.

In the meantime, an invitation had been sent to Hon. Henry
L. Ellsworth, at La Fayette, a member of the State Board of Agri-

culture, and formerly Commissioner of Patents, to visit and ad-

dress the society on the occasion of its next meeting. The fol-

lowing letter indicates his acceptance of the invitation:

La Fayette, October 30, 1851.

Gentlemen—Your kind letter of the 20th is received. It will give me
great pleasure to meet agricultural friends on the 10th of November at

Delphi. I am always happy to confer with practical farmers—there is much
that is cheering and interesting to us all. Providence designed agriculture

as the chief occupation of man in his short pilgrimage on earth, and has

eminently blessed their profession. Hoping to see you soon, I remain sin.

cerely, Henrt L. Ellsworth.
To Isaac Jarksun, R. H. Milroy and A. 11. Evans, Committee.

On Monday afternoon, November 10, pru-suant to adjom'nment,

a meeting of the farmers of Old Carroll, and others favorable to

their interests, assembled at the court house for the pm-pose of

effecting the permanent organization of a county agricultural

society. The meeting was called to order by the President, after

which the objects of the meeting were made known by R. H.

Milroy, Esq , who, also, as a member of the Committee of Invita-

tion, introduced Hon. H. L. Ellsworth to the meeting, as the

speaker for the occasion. Mr. Ellsworth, then, " in an address of

some fifty minutes, illustrated, in the most happy manner, the

practical advantages arising from a system of agriculture based

upon scientific principles, by presenting a series of important and

interesting facts connected with his own experience and the expe-

rience of others who had sufficient confidence in the utility of

science, as connected with the farming interest, to embrace its

policy, which fairly and fully exhibited that agricultural truth is

being continually developed, simplified and applied in a degree

heretofore unthought of. In connection with other things of in-

terest, he showed specimens of flax cotton, a material composed

wholly of flax, yet which has all the whiteness and softness of

texture seen in the finest article of cotton, and, at same time pos-

sessing the strength and firmness of the best flax-linen goods,

which was a result of an application of the principles of chemis-

try." This address was so replete with facts of vast moment to

the agriculturist, and with apt illustrations of the experiences of

himself and others, on the theme of discussion, that a report of

it was prepared and published in a succeeding issue of the Del-

phi Journal, from which the following items are extracted:

"It is with joy that I meet you thus, not as aspirants for pub-

lic favor discussing questions of jjolitical policy; not for the con-

sideration of matters of a judicial nature, but as an assemblage, a

meeting of the farmers for deliberation upon subjects connected

with their peculiar occupation, touching the interest which they

feel in the prosperity of agricultm-e. I rejoice to meet you, to

mingle in the unity of sentiment, which has called this meeting

and induced the formation of a society having for its objects the

uncovering and presentation of those evidences of ]>rogress which

are exhibited in the improvements and discoveries in the apjilica-

tion of philosophical principles to the production of the fruits of

the farm; to talk with you of the many important things that

have come to my knowledge in relation to the advantages gained

to the masses, from those who cultivate the soil. We are the only

class who are entitled to the honor of being the observers of the

original disposition made of man by the Creator. In the garden

of Eden we were commanded to make our living by the sweat of

the brow; hence, there is a dignity in labor which belongs not to

the idler, the professor, nor to the merchant, but to the farmer.

Take the young agriculturist ; he settles down in the ful 1 posses-

sion of all the enjoyments of sober life, happy, free, because he

is independent. His capital stock is invested in the soil, which

yields her abundance to supply him with the necessaries of life

and provide a competency to meet his coming wants, without the

risk attending other classes of citizens in their efforts at inde-

pendence. * » * There is no profession attended with so

many blessings as the agriculturist. He is subjected to few or

none of those causes of uncertainty so general among the profes-

sions."

After the address, the society was called again to order, for

the purpose of electing officers for the coming year. The result

was as follows: Thomas Thompson, President; W^illiam Hance,

Vice President; Isaac Jackson, Secretary, and Thomas Stirlen,

Treasurer. The townships represented elected the following Di-

rectors: Thomas Ferrier, Deer Creek; Mordecai N. Ellis, Jeffer-

son ; Stephen Paden, Jackson ; Richard Sibbitt, Tippecanoe

;

John Crowell, Adams; John Guthrie, Rock Creek; A. G. Hanna,

Monroe—leaving the townships unrepresented to select theii-

Directors at such time in the futiu-e as they were represented in

the society. A committee was appointed also, with instructions

to prepare and report, at a subsequent meeting, a code of by-laws

for the regulation of business. Such a meeting was called for

the third Saturday in January, 1852. In due time, the Commit-

tee on By-Laws reported, the code reported being accepted, efforts

were directed toward secm-ing the names of members and the fui'-

therance of the objects of the association, as expressed in the pre-

amble to the constitution, and the resolutions adopted at the meet-

ings held in advance of the organization. Some of the results

of these early proceedings will be exhibited in the succeeding

chapters.
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CHAPTER XIII.

.SOCIETIES AND FAIRS.

Preliminary Proceedings—Preparations for an Exhibition
OF Farm Products—The First Fair—Award of Premium.s—
Evidences of Progress in Agricultural Work—Other
Fairs and What Came of Them—Changes in the Organiza-
tion—Periods of Inactivity Followed by Revivals of In-

terest—Addresses on Agricultural Sub.iects by Rev. E.

W. Wright andOthers-Generalitie.s.

TpOLLOWING the proceedings had by the Carroll County Ag-
-L ricultural Society, during the fall of 1851, the winter of

1851-52, and the spring and summer succeeding, in the processes

of organization and preparation for work, special efforts were

directed toward the realization of the anticipated benefits to be

derived from an exhibition of the best results of farm-labor and

the competition for premiums on superior productions. Early in

the year 1852, it was given out that a fair would be held in the

county some time during the succeeding fall, and a united effort

was put forth to make the movement a success, and thus deter-

mine the question whether beneficial results were likely to follow,

and whether improvements in agricultural economy would be in-

duced thereby. Meetings of the society were held in advance,

and definite lines of procediu-e were prescribed in the meantime.

Some time in advance of the time contemplated for holding the

fair, a meeting of the Board of Directors was held, at which the

following resolutions were presented and adopted

:

That each person presenting stock, or other articles upon which
premiums are to be awarded, shall on or before 9 o'clock, on the 15th of

October, 1852, register their names in the Secretary's office and property

to be entered

;

That a committee consisting of Ave be appointed, whose duty it shall

be to have the grounds prepared and attend to the reception of stock on

the day of the fair ; committee consists of A. H. Bowen, James H. Stew-

art, S. D. Mcintosh, .lames Odell and Vine Holt

;

That each person entering the show grounds pay. a.s entrance money,
10 cents

;

That the committee be instructed to publish the rules and regulations

for the fair in a hand-bill, to be by them gotten up ;

That the Committee of Arrangements select some person to deliver an

address upon the day of the fair.

At a later date, an adjourned meeting was held, when prelim-

inary arrangements were consummated for the management of the

fair, and Bowen's Grove selected as the place for holding it.

Editorial notices were given from time to time of the progress of

events, expressing the reflex of public opinion on the subject.

From one of these the following quotation is made:
" Next Frid.ay, the 15th inst., will be held our first Carroll

County Agricultural Fair. Arrangements for it are being made

at Bowen's Grove. We hope to see a goodly number of competi-

tors for premiums on both stock and manufactured articles. In-

teresting addresses will doubtless be delivered on the occasion

—

besides, we look for a goodly number of essays for premiums.

This is an important, and, we hope, will be an interesting society.

Every farmer, every mechanic, every merchant and every scientific

man should be engaged in it, In it is deejily implanted the in-

terests of our county. With it is connected the interests of the

people. Already it is calling forth the energy and arousing the

ambition of its members."

Accordingly, the first agricultural fair. Ilic lirst csliiliition of

the premium products of Carroll County soil, labor and skill, was

held at Bowen's Grove, adjacent to Delphi, on Saturday, October

15, J852, which was attended by a very large proportion of the

provident farmers, mechanics, merchants and business men of the

county, all giving their countenance to, and exerting their influ-

ence in behalf of, this new enterprise, inaugin'ated for the more

complete development of the latent resom-ces of the county. The

exhibition was every way a creditable one, considering the pre-

vious experiences in that direction, and was well calculated toi

and did, exert a beneficial influence in exemplifying what may

be accomplished by united effort. Forty-two premiums were

awarded, ranging from 50 cents to $5 in amount; in the agj^e-

gate, $05.35, with twelve diplomas for articles, for which no spe-

cial premiums were offered. The highest premium, |5, was

awarded to Andrew Burntrager, for the best-cultivated farm, and

the next, $2.50, to George Whistler, for the second-best cultivated

farm. Noah Sandifur was awarded a premium of $2.50 for the

best five acres of wheat; Enoch Stansel, $2, for the best swine;

Thomas Ferrier, $1 each for four best specimens of fine-wooled

sheep; William Dunkle, $2, for the best farm-wagou; Mrs. Adam
Porter, $2.50, for the best five yards of rag- carpet; Mrs. H. P.

Tedford, $2, for the best bedquilt—and thus through the entire

catalogue, all articles of especial merit receiving just recognition.

Rev. E. W. Wright was the orator of the occasion, and his ad-

dress contained many excellent thoughts and practical suggestions

applicable to the subject under discussion. The following ex-

tracts contain some of the most salient points in the discourse:

" The different professions of men should be measm-ed by their

useful results and practical tendencies in promoting the welfare

of society, and not by the dignity and leisure which may be en-

joyed in their pursuit; and we doubt not that the time is near at

hand when the actual laborer, the supporter of human life, will

be more respected than the incumbent of any profession, whose

time is not fully occupied in study and effort to advance the in-

terests of society and benefit his race. That is a great perversion

of terms which speaks of the degradation of useful labor and the

dignity and honor of having nothing to do. In his original cre-

ation, man was endowed, not only with an intellect, to enable

him to think and reason in accordance with his high resj)on-

sibilities, with a heart to adore the infinite goodness of Jehovah,

but, also, with a body to labor and endure all that would be nec-

essary in the cultivation of a genial soil, uneursed, as it then was_

on account of sin.

" The art of cultivating the earth, then, is not only the most

ancient, but manifestly one of the most honorable of all human

pursuits, being assigned to man in his first state of holiness. It

is the basis of all other arts. In every civilized cotuitry its exist-

ence is coeval with the dawn of civilization, and more than five-

sixths of the population of the civilized world are engaged in its

practical pursuits. There is no employment, the direct tendency

of which is so much calculated to promote health of body, energy

of mind and the acquisition of useful knowledge, and none so

absolutely indispensable to the prosperity of a State or nation.

" Little more than a quarter of a century has elapsed since the

spot on which we stand was an imbrokeu wilderness, where the

ax of the woodman had not been heard, and the fertile soil had

not been stirred by the farmer's plow. Our beautiful river was

navigated only by the light canoe of the Indian; and the wolf,

the deer and the panther roamed at largo in oiu- forests. Now

we can see the produce- wagon and the canal-boat hoiu-ly jiassing

oiu- doors, bearing off to a distant market the i)roductions of the

rich and delightful farms which smTound us on every side. *

* What has accomplished this wonderful change, converting a

wilderness into a finely-improved and densely-populated country



HISTORY OF CARROLL COUNTY. 141

in so short a period? The industry and enterprise of our farm-

ing population; and all we have to do to make this valley the

richest of the Western world, is to improve the advantages which

nature has aiforded us, and continue the same industry and enter-

prise which has heretofore marked us as a people. * * *

We cannot commend to you too highly the importance of taking

an interest in the agricultural society of oiu' own county and State."

The Gucoess attending the management of the affairs of the

society dm-ing the first year, with the accumulated interest created

through the agency of the first annual fair held in this county, was

instnimental in enlarging the sphere of usefulness contemplated

by the organization of the society; hence, with the experiences

of the two years preceding the work laid out for the third year's

operations, occupied a greater range than before, with better pros-

pects of success. The officers for 1853, were Isaac Jackson, Presi-

dent; Theodore Smoyer, Vice President; Andrew H. Evans, Sec-

retaiy ; and Thomas Stirlen, Treasm-er, with a Board of Directors

consisting of one from each civil township, who had general charge

of the interests of the society, with authority to meet on their own
adjournments for the transaction of necessary business.

On the 20th and 21st of October, 1833, the second annual

fair of the society was held at Camden, in this county. " About

two acres of ground was neatly inclosed by a high board fence

for the purpose. Thousands of persons were upon the ground

each day, and the exhibition of stock, machinery, etc., was highly

creditable to the county." The classes of articles upon which

premiums were offered were numbered from A to N, both inclu-

sive, embracing a very large variety of articles, including, among
others, domestic manufactures, dairy products, farming utensils,

farm stock, poultry and farm prodixcts, and premiums awarded on

seventy -five distinct articles and products. The first premium on

raising corn was awarded to Adam Van Gundy, and the second to

Alexander Saunderson.

" Mr. Van Gundy's corn was raised on the Wabash bottom.

The ground was broken about four inches deep, and the corn

planted about the 15th of May. After planting, the ground was

harrowed before plowing—plowed a part twice and a part three

times, two furrows in a row. The yield per acre was 109 bushels

2 pecks 3 gallons and 1 quart. Mr. Saunderson's was raised on

upland. The ground had been in cultivation near twenty years,

and was in corn in 1852. It was, for the last crop, broken early

and deep—harrowed well before planting—planted in squares

about three feet and eight inches wide. After planting, it was

worked once with a cultivator, harrowed once, and plowed three

times; once, two, and twice, tlu'ee furrows in a row. The aver-

age yield per acre was 106 bushels and 3 pecks." The average

yield of corn per acre raised in the county, in 1853, was about

fifty bushels.

The amount and value of farm products, shipped from the

county (hu-ing the year 1853, were as follows:

Corn, 153,182 bushels, worth .$61,372 8(1

Wheat, 179,475 bushels, worth 161,525 70
Clover seed, 3,155 bushels, worth 9,1.08 75
Flax seed, 1,016 bushels, worth 1.016 00
Oats, 300 bushels, worth 100 00
Potatoes, 150 bushels, worth 75 00
Shoulders and hams, 526,601 pounds, worth 31,596 06
Lard, 397,667 pounds, worth 31,813 36
Dry hides, 7,202 pounds, worth 576 16

Wool, 2,66-t pounds, worth 1,864 80
Pork, 5,226 barrels, worth 73.164 00
Beef, 538 barrels, worth 3,766 00
Flour, 3,803 barrels, worth 9,810 50
Sheepskins, 300 number, worth 150 00

Total value of articles shipped $385,889 13

The financial condition of the society, as shown by the report

of the Treasurer, dated January 5, 1854, was as follows:

Money on hand January 20, 1852 $28 95

Interest on the above amount 1 44

Received from members initiation fees 106 00

Received as admittance fees at gate 83 48

Received County Treasurer 80 00

Total received f399 87

Paid premiums and expenses of county fair. . . .$155 55

Paid for printing and badges 11 75

Loaned at intere.st by Treasurer 100 00

$267 30

Balance remaining in tlie hands of Treasurer to meet
incidental expenses $;j2 .57

The society, on the 5th of January, 1854, numbered 110 mem-
bers, and was reported to be in a most prosperous condition. On
the first day of the fair just referred to. Dr. F. G. Ai-mstrong, of

Camden, delivered a valuable address, which was well received by

all present, and, by request, was published in the Delphi Jonvnal.

The third annual fair was held also at Camden, on the 12th

and 13th of October, 1854. It was well attended and greater in-

terest was manifested than before, waiTanting the brightest hopes

for a prosperous futm-e. In some departments the display was

excellent, while in others there was little improvement, if any,

over former years.

The fourth annual fair was held at Delphi, on the 25th and

26th of October, 1855, though first appointed for the 11th and

12th, and postponed in consequence of the unusual amount of

sickness prevailing at the time. Owing to adverse circumstances

and conditions, the exhibition was less complete in the variety of

articles, but fully up to the standard in quality. The expe-

riences thus far indicated marked improvement in the qviality and

value of stock and of manufactm-ed articles, particularly those

used in carrying on the operations of farm economy.

On the 8th and 9th days of October, 1856, the Carroll County

Agricultural Society held its fifth annual fair, but with what re-

sults information is not now at hand. In 1857, no fair appears

to have been held by the society in this county. The sixth fair

of the society, however, was held at Delphi, on the 20th and 30th

days of September, and on the 1st day of October, 1858. The

report of the Secretary of the society for that year states: " We
have located the place for holding our fair for five yeai-s, at Del-

phi, and have inclosed about seven acres of ground with a per-

manent fence. The attendance at the fair was larger than on any

former occasion, and, as the fair is permanently located, the pros-

pect is that a more general interest will be taken than formerly.

The amoimt received for membership at the gate was $441.80;

the amount awarded as premiums was $391.50, leaving a balance

of $50.30.

On the first day of the fair, an address was delivered in the

interest nf the society, by Dr. Samuel Grimes, which was deemed

to be of such value that it was repoi'ted and published in the State

Agricultural Report for that year.

Aft.er 1860, and until within a few years past, though the in-

terest in the improved condition of agricultm-al operations con-

tinued with little abatement, county fairs were not held with the

same regularity as formerly. Recently, societies have been organ-

ized here on a basis somewhat dissimilar from the earlier ones,

but, perhaps, not much more effective in the accomplishment of

the good contemplated in the new organizations. A larger field

^r^
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was opened for display, and greater competition has been vouch-

safed; yet, it is questionable whether a more rapid advance has

been made in the production of a more zealous ambition to excel

in farm management than that which characterized the experiences

of other years. The value of the society, however, as an auxiliary

in directing attention to the importance of keeping up with the

developments of the day, in all that appertains to the utilization

of labor, cannot be too highly appreciated or more earnestly com-

mended.

In 1872, a re-organization of the Agricultiu-al Society of Car-

roll County was consummated under favorable auspices. Under

the new arrangement, Adam Van Gundy was elected President

and Richard L. Higginbotham, Secretary. One of the chief pur-

poses of the movement, at that time, was to concentrate the efforts

of all persons interested in the continued progress of agriculture,

mechanical and other pursuits, calculated to develop our latent

resom'cee.

From that time forward, a good degree of enthusiasm has

been manifested, and more than ordinary activity has been exerted.

As a consequence, therefore, the society has held fairs more or

less regularly, which were more munerously attended than pre-

viously. The exhibitors and the variety of articles exhibited had

a tendency to encoiu'age producers in the use of their best en-

deavors to achieve success. Between the years 1872 and 1881,

six annual fairs were held imder the direction of the society, with

the assistance of outside contributors, the details of which, how-

ever, at this time, are not readily obtainable, but which, suffice

it to say, were generally satisfactory to participants and competi-

tors and promotive of the substantial interests of the society and

people.

The seventh annual fair under the new organization was held

by the society, at Delphi, during the week commencing September

26, 1881. The attendance and display, while, perhaps, not fully

up to the standard of excellence aaticipated by the most sanguine,

were, however, under the circumstances, a success, considered in

the light of the classes and qualities of the articles exhibited,

coupled with the earnest zeal that actuated the members of the

society, especially in their endeavors to make a respectable show-

ing of the spirit that moved them in forwarding the enterprise.

The entries of articles for exhibition amounted to more than 1,000,

embraced in classes numbered from 1 to 33, inclusive, in addi-

tion to specimens of domestic skill, canned fruits and textile fab-

rics, etc. About 300 premiums were awarded, ranging in amount

from II to $100.

The floral hall was comfortably filled with displays peculiar

to that department, and were tastefully and beautifully arranged,

reflecting great credit upon the ladies and gentlemen who had

those matters in charge. In the agricultiu'al department, the dis-

play was less complete than the floral, yet, the articles on exhibi-

tion were of excellent quality, the matter of competition only be-

ing deficient. The display of poultry was incomplete, but the

specimens on exhibition were of the best quality.

An excellent display of farm stock was the chief object of in-

terest, and was more fully up to the standard in number, variety

and quality. Of horses, the Norman and Clydesdale were par-

ticularly noticeable. Durham cattle, Southdown sheep, Chester-

Whites and Poland-China hogs, excellent specimens of their kind,

were of the classes that attracted more than ordinary attention

among their exhibitors and other specialists. As a whole, this

fair made a good impression, and its influence will go far toward

inducing greater competition in the future.

CHAPTER XIV.

EARLY SCHOOL SYSTEM.

Original School Funds—Their Source and How Used—First
schoolhouses and how they were built— primitive
Schools and School-Teachers—How Supported—Review
OF School Economy in the County from 1824 to 1852—Evi-
dences OF Progress-School Funds Past and Present—The
School System of To-Day, Etc.

UNDER the laws in force at the time of the first settlement

of Carroll County, and subsequently, at the date of its or-

ganization, the school funds were derived cheifly from the sale

of the sixteenth section, or " school section," as it was usually

designated, in the several Congressional townships in the county.

This, indeed, was the nucleus around which has accumulated tLe

magnificent school fund that now provides, by the interest there-

from, for the education of the more than seven hundi-ed thousand

children entitled to attend school in the State of Indiana. For

the purpose of utilizing the proceeds of the sales of these sections

by converting them into school revenue, by the provisions of an act

of the Legislature, approved January 31, 1824, "the inhabitants

of each Congressional township, being either freeholders or house-

holders, at the noti<!e given by any three such inhabitants, set up

for twenty days, at three of the most public places in such town-

ship, shall meet at the section reserved by Congi-ess for the use

of schools, or at some place convenient thereto; and if there be

present, at such time and place, twenty inhabitants of such town-

ship, as aforesaid, they shall proceed to elect, by ballot, three

persons of their township, as Trustees, who shall be freeholders;

and upon filing a certificate in the Clerk's ofiice that such election

was held in conformity to the provisions of this act, * * * »

the inhabitants shall be a body corporate and politic, under the

name and style of Township School, No. — , Range — , as desig-

nated in the United States survey," etc.

By Section 3 of that act, it was provided " that the lands re-

served by Congress for the use of schools, in each Congressional

township, shall be vested in the corporation thereof, and such

corporation, through and by their said Trustees, may dispose of

all such lands, gifts or donations, made or reserved for the use of

township schools, in such manner as may seem most conducive to

the best interests thereof; except that no sale of the fee-simple

of any such reserved lands shall be made, nor shall any lease

thereof be given or granted upon any other condition than that

of forfeiture by the lessee, upon his failing, for one whole year,

to perform the conditions of such lease, or any part thereof." It

was provided, also, by Section 5, that the Trustees should, within

one month after their election, proceed to divide all the ten-itory

of such township into as many school districts as might be nec-

essary for the convenience of the inhabitants thereof
,
particularly

describing the bounds of each; and in each of such districts ap-

point three Directors, who should, within ten days after their

appointment, call a meeting of the inhabitants of their respective

districts, and ascertain whether it was desirable to have a school

in such district. In case it was determined to have such school,

the next step was to select a site for and build a schoolhouse for

the purpose. These schoolhouses were built by the united labor

of the legal members of the disti-ict, and put in suitable condition

for the puqioses of the school and the comfort of pupils and

teacher by the same process—as near the center of the district as

possible. Upon the erection, completion and furnishing of the

house, in conformity with provisions prescribed, as soon as it had
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been determined to have a school, and " whether they would suffer

any portion of the tax for the support of such school to be raised in

money, and if so, what proportion," and the term of time they wished

to employ a teacher—a teacher was employed on the most advanta-

geous terms. Such employment, however, depended upon his abi lity

to produce a certificate fi-om the Township Trustees that they had

examined him touching his qiialiiications, and particularly as to

his knowledge of the English language, writing and arithmetic,

with the additional opinion expressed by them that he would be a

useful person to be so employed. As compensation for his serv-

ices, tlie teacher was entitled to receive of the Congressional town-

ship fund, per capita, according to the number of days each pupil

was present during the term of school. If this amoimt was insuffi-

cient, the residue was liable to be paid by the inhabitants in the

same proportion. It was frequently the case that the money arising

from the sale of the school section in the township was wholly insuffi-

cient to meet the wants of the people for tuition pui-poses. In that

case, in order to secure the benefits of the school, a special con-

tract was made with the teacher at so much per head for each

pupil sent, according to the time actually in attendance. Usuallyi

the employer agreed to send a given number of scholars, at a

given rate each, per term, and make up the number of scholars

subscribed for by sending the number proposed the entire term,

or a much larger number as long a time as was necessary to make
up the whole time agreed upon. This plan, indeed, was the rule,

rather than the exception, and in many instances worked well,

and to the advantage of all parties concerned.

The law in reference to the examination of teachers and the

certificate issued to them by the District Trustees was slightly

modified by the act of the Legislature, approved February 2,

1833. Under the latter provision, the teacher was required to

sustain a satisfactory examination " touching his ability to teach

reading, writing and arithmetic." This fully expressed the extent

of qualifications required by law to authorize any teacher who
might present himself to engage to instruct the children of any

district in the State in the branches prescribed as forming the basis

of a practical English education. And, while the course of study

was far less pretentious than that now required, it is true, never-

theless, that many of oui- best practical business men and women
of to-day enjoyed no better or as great facilities for acquiring an

education than was supplied by that meager programme.

Not much change was made in the forms or in the practice of

the methods recognized by the laws in force for the utilization of

the facilides for acquiring school knowledge, imtil the inaugura-

tion of the present system, under the laws passed and approved in

1852.

In 1837, the school fund of the State, at first consisting of the

Congressional township fund, was augmented by an act of the

Legislature directing that one-halt of the surplus revenue of the

United States deposited in the State Treasury be distributed

among the several counties of the State in amounts proportionable

to the taxable polls in each county, to be loaned out by officers

appointed for the purpose, for the benefit of the common schools

of the county. Afterward, in 1845, by further legislative enact-

ment, it was directed that all the funds which had accumulated,

or might be received from the sale of the saline lands of the

State, should be likewise distributed among the several counties

of the State, and loaned in the same manner and for the same

object prescribed by the siu'plus revenue, previously distributed.

During the same year, the bank tax fund was appropriated to and

became a part of the common school fund of the State, and was

distributed among the several counties like those previously ap-

propriated. These constituted the productive branch of the school

funds, from which, since those several dates, the public schools of

the different counties have been in a great measure siipported.

Besides the different funds above enumerated, there were other

funds, an account of which is elsewhere given, known as pro-

spective and unproductive—all of which, by estimate and other-

wise, were set forth in the aggregate as follows, in the report of

the first Superintendent of Public Instruction: Productive, $2,-

278,588; unproductive, $1,560,400; and prospective, 11,150,000^

aggi-egate, $4,988,088.

By the estimated amount for distribution among the several

counties of the State for 1854, the fii-st made under the law of

1852, the proportion to Carroll County, on the estimated basis of

80 cents per capita, on the enumeration for that year-, would be

about $3,715. The apportionment of 1855, on the basis'of 4,781

children in 1854, was $3,098.00. In 1856, the amount was $3,-

462.75, the enumeration showing 4,793 children in the county, be-

tween the ages of five and twenty-one years; and the total amount
expended for education, $4,683.72, the average length of school

being 2.8 months. In the report of the Superintendent of Public

Instruction, the following exhibit, being a summary of the County

Auditor's reports for the same year, shows the amount of school

funds, special and common, in Carroll County. Of the special

school funds, there was $30,751.50 of Congressional township

funds; amount refunded dui-ing the year, $3,472.99; interest col-

lected, «1,668.36. Of common funds, there were $6,241.23 of the

common school funds; amount refunded within the year, $260;

amount unsafe or lost, $351.68; amount of interest collected,

$416.26. Total amountof school funds, $36,992.73; total amount

of interest collected, $2,084.62; with school lauds unsold of the

value of 15,880.

The Superintendent's report for the year 1860 makes the fol-

lowing showing as to Carroll County: Total enumeration, 4,949,

of whom 2,623 were males, and 2,326 females; expended for tui-

tion during the year, $2,721.02, for an average length of term of

57 days ; apportionment for that year, $5,322,90. Amount of

Congressional township fundsat the close of last year, $32,151.50;

amount added from sale of lands within the year, $1,080 ; 320

acres unsold, of the value of $3,240. Total amount at the date of

Auditor's report, $37,471.50; amount then safely invested, $32,-

717.42; amount for distribution for that year, $1,456.72. Amount
of common school funds at the end of the previous year, $6,411.29;

amount added within the year, $5,414.31; total amoimt June 1,

1860, $11,825.60; amount lost since 1842, $554.75; amount now
safely invested, $11,734.25 Total amount for distribution, $1,-

117.10.

According to the rejjort for 1870,5,708 childi'en were enumer-

ated, of whom 3,017 were males, and 2,691 females; number
admitted into the schools within the year, 4,734. Amount of

school revenue on hand September 1, 1860, $11,152.21; total

amount for tuition, $35,073.98 ; amount expended, $17,951.27;

amount on hand, $17,122.70. Amount of special revenue on hand

September 1, 1869, $10,837.65; amount afterward received, $12,-

013.31; total, $22,850.96. Amount expended, $1,919.87; amount
on hand, $11,931.09. Amoimt appropriated to CaiToll Coimty on

the 15th day of October, 1870, on a basis of 5,714 children enum-

erated, $2,857.

The report for 1880 makes the following showing: Total

number of children enumerated in 1879, between six and twenty-

one years of age, 6,504; total number admitted into the schools
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within the year, 5,186. Total revenue for tuition in 1879, $46,-

935.29; amount expended since September 1, 1878, 130,964.43;

amount on hand, $15,970.86. Special school revenue on hand

September 1, 1878, $13,537.53; received afterward, $23,364.89;

total. $36,902.42; amount expended, $23,100.49; balance on hand,

$13,801.93. Enumeration for 1880, 6,410; admitted into schools

within the year, 4,634. Revenue for tuition in 1880, $48,130.13;

amount expended since September 1, 1879, $31,254.16; amount

on hand, $16,875.97. Special revenue, $34,942.50 ; expended

since September 1, 1879, $18,168.80; balance on hand, $16,-

773.70. Apportionment, May, 1880, $9,871.40. For the year

1881, there was tuition fund received, $27,048.06; expended,

$17,883.75; balance on hand June 1, 1881, $9,164.31.

Originally, the country schools were in a condition corre-

sponding with the ideas of school work in the backwoods settle-

ments. While it is no doubt true that many of those early teach-

ers were zealous and energetic in their callings, much the larger

portion of them were selected not because of their known, but of

their supposed, qualifications, and for the further reason that,

during the winter season, when those schools were generally in

operation, these candidates for pedagogic honors had notbing else

to do. As a natural consequence, therefore, the schools, in the

main, were wholly without system or discipline, and allowed to

move forward in the channels in which, fi'om force of circumstan-

ces, they involuntarily drifted. Among teachers, no consultations

were had, and hence no concert of action, and few appliances for

successful work. Blackboards were things unknown ; wall maps

were not in use ; text-books were few, varied and imsuitable;

houses and seats-—for little else was provided—were unifoi-mly

inconvenient, and generally uncomfortable. Indeed, when we

recall the opportunities and experiences of the past, and what

came of them, it is a source of wonder that so many and such val-

uable results have been attained, for true it is that, from these

same log-cabin country schools have come many of our most

active business men and women. Some of them, possibly many,

have enjoyed a slight " polish," in a term or two at tiie " Semi-

nary," but much the larger portion were never so favored. With

the meager opportunities enjoyed at home, or at the old-time

country school, their own native energies have made them what

they axe.

At first, for many years, there were, in most districts, only

subscription schools, the advantageous privileges of the free or

public school system being then in an undeveloped state. But a

change has been wrought, however, by the onward march of im

provement that has marked the progress of time during the last

fourth of a century of our local and State history. The average

length of a district subscription school, before the advent of this

new era, was less than sixty days, while the average length of the dis-

trict schools, supported by the magni ficent tuition fund of the State,

during the school year of 1879 -80, was 1 33 days. The character of

the schools has improved, also, through the developing media of

our improved educational system. Schoolhouses, school furniture,

school-teachers and school discipline, have all advanced in unison,

as by a common impulse. The means whereby those great results

have been accomplished are attributable to the County Superin-

tendoncy, normal schools. State and county; to the work of in-

stitutes in the township and in the county; to a more rigid exam-

ination, and higher standard of scholarship and teaching capacity;

whence a class of instructors has been brought into the field who

able to accomplish immensely higher and more excellent

And, of com-se, with the change from the pole-cabin

dwellings, with no windows but a greased paper, or none except

a hole between two of the logs next the big fire-place, and with

only a single door—to the modern residence, costing thousands of

dollars, has come also, yet with less rapidity than we could wish,

a similar change in the construction and the cost of public school

edifices."

COUNTY EXAMINEE.

By the law in force previous to 1851, and subsequently, up to

1873, a County Examiner was provided for, whose duty it was.

perhaps, among other things, to examine applicants and to give

certificates to such as he adjudged qualified to teach a common

school. In early times, this duty was performed with not too

much care. The popular standard was very low, and the Exam-

iner did not care to rise above the standard. A teacher might,

perchance, possess superior qualifications, but the Examiner usu-

ally did not discover that fact, nor did he require any such recjui-

sites. But the standard, in this respect, has been slowly but surely

rising, especially in Carroll County, so that now, in order to be

able to " pass muster," an applicant must be, in the language of

Scripture, " not a novice." This is well, and it might do no harm

to make the examinations even more strict than at present. The

Examiners have been E. W. Wright, John A. Cartwright, John

W. Fawcett and La Fayette E. McReynolds.

COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT.

In 1873, the name of the office was changed from County Ex

aminer to County Superintendent, and the sphere of the duties

was somewhat enlarged, requiring, among other things, the visi-

tation of schools more fully than before. In this county, Thomas

H. Britton has occupied the position of County Superintendent,

from December, 1874, until the present tima

CHAPTER XV.

INSTITUTES AND NORMAL!
M AS Training Schools
.iK(T—Opinions OF Edu-
u—The Attendance—
I sojtE OF THE Details
ELD—IMPUOVEMENTS IN

Theik Mission—The lMi'(iin-A\ri ni. Tin:

Foii Teachers—The La >\ on mm mi;

gators-The Fir.st Insiiiiii^ llii

Results—MoitE Recent Sl>sl(l^^ wvr

OF the Woriv—County Normal.s U
School Work—Review, Etc.

THE existence of institutes is the outgrowth of a necessity

originating in the general inefficiency of that class of teachers

employed in the early days of school work, as it existed in In-

diana and other of the Western States between a quarter and half

century ago, when schools were taught almost exclusively diu-ing

the winter season, and by persons out of employment, who, to put

in their time, would " play school-master " for the money that was

in it, and not for any interest felt in the present or after prosper-

ity of the school. In the progress of yeare. however, experience

began to develop the fact, that successful teaching need not be

expected except from qualified teachers, who were not only profi-

cient in the branches usually proscribed as forming the basis of

a " common-school education," but possessed also of the faculties

for imparting practical instruction in them, and well versed in

the " arts and mysteries " of school government. Hence, accord-

ing to the expressed opinion of Prof. Bates, one of the most pop-

ular of our early institute instructors, " There are two main pur-
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poses designed to be accomplished by the institute. The first

consists in imparting to the teacher a knowledge of the philoso-

phy of his profession. The second is the establishment of a com-

mon sympathy between teacher and people. * * * ^ system

of instruction will meet with success in proportion to its con-

formity to the laws of psychological development. To be fruit-

ful in good results, it must be founded on principles which govern

our spiritual natures. If a teacher proceeds upon a theory con-

trary to this, he either gives an erroneous development, or he en-

deavors to force upon the minds of his pupils instruction which

they do not appreciate, and which can never be of any practical

value. To discover the philosophical principles which underlie

every department of instruction, and to pi'operly apply these to the

natural order of mental development, should be the fii'st and lead-

ing object of attention.

" Teachers ai-e too apt, in practice, to follow on in the beaten

track, and adopt the plans pursued by those who taught them. If

these plans were erroneous, the teacher is to be convinced of their

falsity, and that others are preferable, because, when tried by

reason, they are found to be in harmony with the constitution and

growth of the mental faculties. Teaching is not an imitative

art, but a science, based upon immutable principles. If we make

it an imitative process, and devote the time of the institute to a

detail of the plan for teaching each branch, we may present a

plan which one man can imitate, but another cannot. But if we

develop the elements of the science, we put into the hands of every

one the means for independent action, and each can develop his

methods in accordance with his own subjectivity.

" Unfortunately, many of oiu' text-books are written, not by

teachers, who understand the true theory of teaching, and are

fully imbued with its spirit, but they are ' made ' by men who have

facilities for publishing and forcing them into use, and are de-

sirous of having a full 'series.' The teacher, therefore, needs to

be so familiar with the fundamental principles of the branches

he is to teach that he will be above text books—that he shall

himself be the text-book in every branch, and, where books are

at fault, by proper instruction to set them right. The day is

past when the teacher is to be pinned down to a superstitious ad-

herence to authority, and go hobbling upon crutches into such a

noble work. The general principles upon which every branch

rests should be discussed aijd understood, so that his views shall

be correct and clear; and he who intends to keep up with the

times and be a reliable practitioner in the profession, must come

to the institute, once or twice a yeai' at least, to get his opinions

adjusted, as the navigator comes to have his chronometer corrected

before departing on his perilous voyage over restless seas.

" The second pm-pose of the institute is to create and maintain

a sympathy, a common bond of interest, between teachers and

people. In order that the instruction which the teacher imparts

in his school may jiroduce the best results, it is highly important

that he have the confidence of the parents. A teacher who fails

to command the respect of the people is robbed of much of that

power for good which he could otherwise exercise, however skill-

ful and efficient he may be. It is, therefore, the sphere of the

institute to demonstrate that the teacher is aliv(( to the interests

of his calling; that he is making sacrifices to be the better fitted

to discharge his duty ; that he is worthy of the confidence of his

patrons: that his knowledge is superior to that possessed by the

teachers of a by-gone age, from which their judgment of teaching

capacity was formed; that his ability is such as to challenge their

respect; that he is really mastering the theory of his profession,

and, by a thorough knowledge of the discoveries which have been

made, is able io practice with skill in one of the most delicate

and arduous jx)sitions in which the members of any profession

are called upon to act."

The necessity for the kind of qualification prescribed by the

foregoing review of the conditions upon which institutes were

gradually developed, did not at once become fully manifest. The
changes and modifications of the school laws are mile-stones des-

ignating the steps of advancement made beyond the original pro-

visions. Almost every session for a series of years' experience

having demonstrated the inefficiency of some of the old provis-

ions, improved ones were suggested, and became a part of the

living law upon the subject, until now, when the school law and

the facilities for school management are equal, perhaps, to those

of almost any other State. Even before there were anv specific

provisions making it obligatory to hold institutes, some of the

far-seeing educators, having in charge the management of the

county schools, to meet, in their opinions, the demands of the sit-

uation, provided for and held institutes, and otherwise improved

opportvmities for elevating the standard of the teachers of youth

who labored fi-om motives of love for the profession. In older

portions of the State, examples of this character were somewhat

numerous. Among the counties foremost in this forward move-

ment, Carroll County is entitled to be placed in the history of

the movement for the education of trained teachers for the in-

struction of our children. Rev. Edward W. Wright, in 1853,

being one of those advance thinkers, and at that time in charge

of the public schools of Carroll County, first prepared the minds
of teachers therefor, and in March, 1854, held probably the first

institute for the benefit of teachers ever held in the county. The
attendance was not large, yet the earnestness of the work and

the motives that seemed to impel the movement tended to com-

pensate for the disparity of numbers and settle the question of

the utility of such aids to the proper training of teachers. The
effect, therefore, was not lost in the experiences of later yeai-s.

Other institutes were held dm-ing the administration of Mr.

Wright, and the zeal with which he entered into the work was a

sufficient guaranty that what was done could not fail in the ac-

complishment of great good. Dui-ing the administration of Mr.

Wright, which closed in 1863, institutes were held occasionally,

always with satisfactory results, the teachers in attendance being

able to command better wages in consequence, and the patrons of

such were better pleased with the improvement visible in the

methods of school work as the outgrowth of the new policy.

From 18(33 until 1870, while Mi-. John A. Cai-twi-ight was Exam-
iner, and subsequently, during the administration of John W.
Faweett, some progress was made in preparing teachers for the

discharge of the responsible duties required at their hands. For
this purpose, teachers' meetings and institutes were held, and the

encouragements incident to the training of those persons under

whose instruction the children of the county were placed, were

bestowed with becoming interest. The details of these meetings,

and of the methods proposed for securing the objects aimed at,

are not now at hand; the results, however, are discoverable, and

the influence has not been lost in the experiences of the school

officers, who, since 1870, have exercised a control over the edu-

cational economy of the county. In 1870, Mr. L. E. McKeynolds
became County Examiner, and took advance ground in the jirocess

of preparing teachers for their mission.

On Monday, the ISth of August, 1873, pursuant to notice, a

county teachers' institute was commenced in Delphi, under the
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general supervision of Mr. McReynolds, the County Superintend-

ent, assisted by D. D. Blakeman, Superinteudent of the City

Schools, Thomas H. Britton, of Burlington, and others, chiefly

from this county. The attendance was very large, ninety-three

names having been em-olled the first day. Hon. Milton B. Hop-

kins, State Superintendent of Public Instruction, being present

during the first day's exercises, occupied a considerable portion

of the time " in catechising teachers. Superintendent and Trust-

ees, and in answering such questions as were asked of him in

return," touching the duties imposed by the laws and usages of.

the State upon all in any way connected with or auxiliary to the

practical workings of our excellent school system. " He first

questioned them [the Superintendent and Trustees] in relation

to their stewardship and mode of conducting their official business,

sandwiching the questions and answers with such wholesome and

timely advice as was deemed most pertinent. He gave them a

short lecture upon the manner of selecting teachers, using the

funds and prolonging the school term, impressing upon the minds

of the Trustees of the rural districts the great importance of at

least six months school in each year, and giving them advice

which, if strictly followed, will enable them to comply with his

wishes in this respect. He then changed the order of the exer-

cises, giving the County Superintendent and the Township Trust-

ees the privilege of asking him questions, which they did, and

which questions he answered in such a prompt and satisfactory

manner as to impress all who witnessed the proceedings with the

idea that the educational interests of Indiana will lose nothing

in the hands of this earnest and practical Superintendent of

Public Instruction." This latter exercise was an after part in

the programme, and was conducted during the afternoon, at the

court house.

In the evening. Superintendent Hopkins delivered a lectm-e,

also at the court house, upon educational matters generally, in

the presence of a very large and orderly assemblage. " He gave

a short history of the sources from which was derived the eight

and a half million dollars which constitute the Indiana school

fund, a sum of money continually at interest, the proceeds of

which, together with money derived from taxation, constitutes

the school revenue, which is annually applied to the payment of

tuition; this annual revenue, exclusive from that arising from

taxation, is over $2,000,000. This original fund is not dimin-

ished, or any part of it absorbed for salaries or for its manage-

ment; it cannot be decreased, but can be increased ad libitum.

* * * * ijujg effect was to impress his audience with the im-

portance and growing need of a more general and thorough form

of education, and the rapid strides our own noble State is making

in that direction."

The second day of the session was devoted to the regular work,

Ml'. Britton, of Burlington, leading the exercises in arithmetic,

which occxipied a portion of the forenoon. In the afternoon, Dr.

E. W. H. Beck lectured the class on the subjects of physiology

and hygiene in their application to school instruction, the proper

observance of which, by teachers and pupils, is an essential ele-

ment in our educational economy. The subject matter of the

lecture was well presented, and was the means of putting the

teachers present in possession of many facts of vast import in the

successful progress of their work. The large number in attendance

showed that the teachers were impressed with the idea that there-

after, skill in teaching, and not skill in electioneering, would

be the qualification most desirable in those expecting to practice

the profession of teachers in the public schools of the county.

Dui-ing the remainder of the week, the exercises of the institute

were somewhat vai'ied in character, covering, in a great measure,

the chief features of successful school work. The success attend-

ing the first week's proceedings induced an extension of the time

through the week following, at the close of which an examination

was held to determine the respective qualifications of the candi-

dates for positions in the schools of the succeeding season.

Superintendent McReynolds, in his report to the Superintend-

ent of Public Instruction, dated September 14, 1874, says: " Our

township institutes were held regularly all over the county, and I

cannot speak too highly of their good effects. I found it impos-

sible for me to conduct an institute in each township, for the

want of time, but I attended what I could, and the Trustees and

teachers took a lively interest in them, and altogether made them

a grand success. Our county institute began on the '24th of Au-

gust last, and continued five days. The enrollment of actual

teachers was 133, and the average attendance 102.0. Memorial

resolutions, relating to the death of lamented Superintendent M.

B. Hopkins, were adopted. A resolution was also adopted favor-

ing an efficient system of county and township superintendency.

Altogether, it was the best institute, in all respects, ever held in

the county."

In August, 1875, another institute was held in this county, at

which 105 of the 120 teachers of the county were in regular at-

tendance. The results were in all respects satisfactoiy.

The institute held in 1877 was not so well attended as for-

merly. Only eighty-one of the 128 teachers employed in the

county participated. Subsequent sessions were more successful

in point of interest, as well as attendance. In 1879, an institute

was held under the direction of Superintendent Thomas H
Britton, at which 121 of the 126 teachers of the county were in

attendance. The division of work and the topics discussed dui'-

ing the session were highly interesting and duly appreciated, the

tendency of which was to inspire the teachers with greater zeal

in the performance of the tasks imposed upon them respectively.

Another session of the Carroll County Teachers' Institute was

held in the court house at Delphi, commencing on Monday, Au-

gust 23, 1880, at which the usual number of the teachers were

present. Among the very efficient instructors who took part in

the exercises. Profs, George F. Bass, of Indianapolis, S. B. Mc-

Craoken and Bailey Martin, were entitled to special mention in

connection with the proceedings. On Thiu'sday, August 26, Rev.

J. C. Fletcher, of Indianapolis, delivered a very interesting lect-

ure before the institute in reference to Italy, Portugal and Brazil,

which was well received, since it imparted a fund of information

regarding these countries unattainable, probably, from any

other channel than that through which Mr. Fletcher derived the

subject matter of his discora-se.

A session of the Cai'roll County Normal and Teachei's' Insti-

tute was held at Camden, in this county, commencing July 1'.),

and closing August 25, 1881, at which a large number of the

teachers of the county were present and pai'ticipated in the pro-

ceedings. A visitor says of it that it " was the most interesting

and instructive one that has ever been held in the county. In-

structors were; In United States history, grammar, reading and

methods, S. B. McCracken: in arithmetic, geograjihy and ortho-

epy, Bailey Martin; in physiology, Henry Carter; in penman-

ship, E. J. Heeb; in primary teaching, Mi.ss Jessie Stretch.

" The United States history work was a review from the consti-

tution to the civil war; grammar, a general review of the sen-

tence and the parts of speech; reading, the elements of expression

•C ^ ' "''
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were studied, practice in oral and silent reading, with a week

spent in studying the principal American authors, their lives, etc.;

selections from their best works were given by S. B. McCracken.

The pui'pose in the arithmetic work was to give a thorough study

of factoring and its applications, with a general review in arith

metic. In geography, to study the earth under those conditions

which especially make it fitted for man's habitation, and by that

means to decide what conditions have aided in making the na-

tions what they are. The word-study included orthoepy, and

some time spent in word analysis." The model school, an attrac-

tive and instructive feature of the normal, was conducted by Miss

Jessie Stretch, the purpose being to give students an opportunity

to observe the work in the first, second and fourth grades in

primary schools. " Four lectm-es were given. S. H. Furshe

lectm-ed on ' Three Despised Races of Mankind,' and on ' Suc-

cess in Life.' W. A. Bell, of the School Jomiial, delivered a for-

cible lecture on ' Young America and His Sister.' W. B. Ever-

man, on 'Yosemite,' to a large and appreciative audience."

Normal schools, which were designed to be preparatory to the

coimty institutes, were first established in Carroll County on the

81st of July, 1876. It has been the custom to hold a session of

the noimal each year, during the months of July and August,

continue the same four weeks, and conclude by holding an insti-

tute for the benefit of county teachers for one week, making the

usual sessions for normal and the institute work five weeks. The

first session of the normal was held at Camden, commencing as

noted above. With one exception, the normal has uniformly been

held at the same place, the session of 1878 having been held at

Delphi. The instructors at the first session were: Henry Carter,

Joseph Studebaker and the Superintendent, Mr. Britton, together

with several lecturers from abroad. " The second session com-

menced on the '23d of July, 1877, and lasted four weeks. It was

in charge of Prof. W. H. Fertioh, one of the finest elocutionists

and institute workers in the State, assisted by Henry Carter and

Thomas H. Britton, the County Superintendent, with occasional

assistance from D. D. Blakeman, of Delphi, and others."

The third, fourth, fifth and sixth sessions were held respec-

tively, commencing the last Monday in July, 1878, 1879, 1880

and 1881, and continuing for four consecutive weeks, followed by

sessions of the Coimty Teachers' Institute of one week each. The

session of 1878 was conducted by George F. Bass, of Indianapolis,

assisted by William Hooper and Thomas H. Britton; that of

1879, by William Britton, of Ohio, S. B. HcCracken, of this

county, and the Siiperintendent. In 1880, it was conducted by

the County Superintendent and S. B. McCracken, assisted by

Bailey Martin. That of 1881 was conducted by S. B. McCracken

and Bailey Martin, assisted by Henry Carter, an account of which

has been elsewhere given.

" Dui-ing the six years the normal has been in session, it has

made a steady progress, not only in attendance, but also in the

method of instruction. The purpose of furnishing the teacher

with the knowledge of ' how to teach ' is becoming more and more

fixed," as the resultant influence becomes more manifest.

m

OHAPTEE XVI.
COUNTRY SCHOOLS.

Some of the Early Teachers—First Schools and Their Meth-
ods—Introduction OF Improved Methods, The Result.s—
School Apparatus, Furniture, Houses, Etc—The Fir-st

Schoolhouses in the County—The First Erected for That
Purpose—The Names and Work of Pioneer Laborers in

THE Field—The County Seminary, Etc.

•~^T~EXT to the organization of religious societies and the erec

-'-^ tion of houses of worship, the establishment of schools and

the building of schoolhouses are the most satisfactory evidences

of progress and improvement, and of the moral aud mental status

of pioneer settlers in any locality, since the presence or absence

of one or both of these landmarks more accurately determine the

measure of culture and characteristics of a people than can be

ascertained by any other process. Circumstances, it is true, must

be taken into consideration in making the estimate. Indeed, the

surroimdings, maybe such as to prevent the outward show of such

evidences. There is nothing, however, that need prevent private

or family worship, or, generally, public worship, if the people

are so inclined, except the absence of worshipers. The tendency

of private wor.ship naturally is toward the outwai'd manifestations

of public worship, and public worship can-ies with it the pre-

sumption of a church edifice or a meeting-place. So with schools

and schoolhouses. Nothing, as a rule, need prevent tho presence

and conduct of schools or places of instruction for juveniles, ex-

cept the absence of children to whom instruction can be imparted.

Without children enough in a given neighborhood to make up a

school, the safe substitute is like routines of instruction caiTied

out at home. As soon as the number of children of the proper

age is such as to justify the employment of a special teacher,

first, a private room suitable for the purpose is obtained, and

schools taught therein until the situation will waiTant the erec-

tion of a public schoolhouse. Therefore, the primary conditions

being apparent, and the secondary following as natural conse-

quents, we instinctively infer that the people of such a community

are provident, likely to possess the elements of good citizenship

—otherwise, the opposite inference prevails.

By such a standard, if we measure the early settlers of Car-

roll County, taking into consideration the experiences of pioneer

life, the inevitable conclusion follows that this people was not

without churches, schools and schoolhouses in the beginning, nor

have they been since.

At first, until after the lapse of a yeai' or two, the number of

settlers was small, and the number of children of a proper age to

attend school was necessarily insufficient to make up a school;

hence no school was actually formed in this county until the sum-

mer and fall of 1827. Then there were children sufficient, and a

school was organized, of which Miss Sarah B. Robinson, daugh-

ter of the late Henry Robinson, the first settler of Carroll County,

and sister of Samuel H. Robinson, Esq., was the teacher. There

was no schoolhouse especially appropriated to that purpose, but

teacher and patrons alike were equal to the emergency, and an

old log cabin on Mr. Robinson's premises, and unused, was ap-

propriated to that use. This building was also the first cabin

erected in the county, and first occupied by Mi-. Robinson and his

family, which facts, in this connection, it is eminently proper should

be transmitted to future generations as worthy of especial record.

The first session of this school was continued until fall, cover-

ing a period of three or four months during that year. After-
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wai-d, also, Miss Robinson occupied the same room in the same

cajjacity, and among those who received instmctions at her hands

in that hrnnble cabin, the names of Gen. Robert H. Milroy and

his younger brothers, John B. and Samuel, with the children of

Daniel Baum, Sr., Hugh Manary, Benjamin D. Angell, Aaron

Dewey and John Odell, are remembered. These, and without

doubt many others, during the perodof their juvenility, received,

then and there, their first experiences in school life, and to the

instiiictions of that estimable lady, in that cabin of unhewn logs,

can many of them look back with the full assurance that from that-

fountain they imbibed their first lessons in a life of usefulness.

This lu-st teacher of youth in Carroll County has her reward in

the quiet remembrance of her surviving pupils.

The first schoolhouse especially built for the purpose was a

log cabin, also, situated on the lot adjoining that on which the

residence of the -late William Barnett now stands. For many
years afterward, it was used for all purposes—for schools, courts,

singing schools, religious meetings, the mock Legislatm'e, debat-

ing societies, shows, political meetings, etc. It was an important

building in its day, and well subserved the several purposes to

which it was from time to time appropriated, and as such it still

holds a place in the memory of not a few old citizens, who, in

times past, enjoyed its privileges.

Aaron Dewey was the first " schoolmaster," but not the fh-st

school " teacher," as is elsewhere shown. In the winter of

1827-28, he taught a private school in a cabin adjoining the one

in which he lived at the time, on the hill near the house afterward

occupied by John Marsh; and, hence, was the second of the long

roll comprising the names of those who, in Carroll County, have

appropriated a portion of their lives to the instruction of youth.

He is said to have been a successful teacher, and from him, also,

have many of oui' citizens received all the school instruction ever

enjoyed by them.

The name of the first teacher who occupied the first public

school building, erected during the winter of 1828-29, cannot now
be readily ascertained, nor, indeed, any of his immediate success-

ors. At later dates, other log schoolhouses were erected in the

immediate neighborhood of Delphi, and teachers provided, as a

rule, from among the better educated people of the locality. It

was usual, and was rarely otherwise, that teachers for the fii'st

schools in the neighborhood were thus provided. The employment

of a professional teacher in those days was an anomaly, because

teachers of that class were seldom or never found in a community

where sturdy farm laborers were most in demand.

Outside of what is now Deer Creek Township, the first schools

and schoolhouses in the county were, probably, in the Paint Creek

and Bachelors' Run settlements, within the present geographical

limits of Jackson Township. It it? stated upon good authority,

that, about the year 1831, a respectable hewed- log house was con-

structed on Paint Creek, and used for the double purpose of a

meeting-house for the Paint Creek Baptist (Jhiu'ch, and for a

schoolhouse, also. Not far from the same period, the patrons of

the neighborhood erected a building on Bachelors' Run, known
as the Mount Pleasant Schoolhouse, especially for school purposes.

It was constructed of hewed logs, and had a great fire-place in one

end of the building, with a " cat and clay " chimney—as most

buildings of the period were constructed. But, as in most other

instances in the history of early school work as practiced in new
countries, chiefly on the private plan, no records having been kept,

the names of teachers and pupils, with details of proceedings,

are lost in the traditions of the past—are not remembered. It is

sufficient to know, however, that schoolhouses were erected and

schools maintained in that, as in most other localities in Carroll

County, during the periods of early settlement, before the inau-

guration of the public school system of later days. Now, schools

and school-teachers are not forgotten, as in the remote past

As rapidly as new settlements were extended into other portions

of the county, the conditions precedent being apparent, the same

spirit that actuated the settlers at an earlier date moved the peo-

ple elsewhere to utilize the means at hand for the education of

their children. In Burlington Township, the first settlements

were made in 1829, though the settlers were not very numerous

until a later period. However, the first schoolhouse was probably

not erected until the year 1834—a log one, of coiu-se. Whether

private schools were taught at an earlier date is uncertain. Who
the teachers were, if any, in that vicinity, we are not informed,

nor whether there were any schools prior to the date when the

first schoolhouse was built.

In Tippecanoe Township, the first building erected especially

for school purposes was the Pleasant Run Schoolhouse, a neat,

hewed-log structure, built about the year 1836, or prior to that

date. It was used and occupied pretty regularly, at least one

term each year being taught therein. After having been used for

some fifteen or sixteen years, it took fu-e and was burned to the

groxmd on the 3d day of January, 1851. Soon after, a frame

building was erected on the site of the old log schoolhouse, with

which many interesting reminiscences are connected in the days

of its prosperity.

Pursuant to the provisions of an act of the General Assembly

of the State of Indiana, approved January 27, 1837, to incorpor-

ate the Carroll County Seminary, W illiam George, James H. Stew-

art, Samuel Grimes, James P. Dugan, James B. Larimer, Lewis

Johnson, George C. Saunderson, Isam Adkins, John Lennon, Will-

iam Wyatt, Daniel F. Vandeventer, James McCully, Hugh Gra-

ham, William Hance, Samuel Moore, William Alldridge and

Thomas Stirlen, were appointed Trustees, three of whom were for

the town of Delphi, and one for each of the several civil town-

ships of the county. Immediately succeeding the appointment

of these gentlemen, notice was given that on the 17th of June,

1837, a meeting of the board would be held at the court house

for the purpose of deliberating upon and making an-angements

for the immediate erection of a county seminary building. One

of the primary considerations for the early meeting of the board

and the determination of the question of erecting such an edifice,

was the proposed donation of a considerable sum by Dr. Samuel

Grimes in case the work was commenced within one yeai- from the

date of the proposition. The consideration was an important one,

which, to become available, required the fulfillment of the condi-

tions precedent. The meeting was held in pursuance of said

notice, and the necessaiy preliminary action taken towai'd the

commencement of said building. Upon examination of the accu-

mulated fimds in the hands of the County Treasurer liable to be

appropriated to such use, they were found to be insufficient for

the. piu-pose, and steps were immediately taken to make up the

deficiency by voluntary subscriptions. In that way, a sum of

money was procured, which, with the sum already on hand and

promised was deemed to be sufficient to wiu-rant further proceed-

ings on the part of the Trustees. To meet in part the necessaiy

demands, the Board of County Commissioners, at their November

session, 1837, directed the County Treasurer to pay over to tlie

treasury of the Can-oil County Seminai-y, of the funds in his bands

liable to be so ap{)ropriated to that purpose, the sum of 1300,
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and charge the same to account of said seminary. Subsequently

the work was commenced, and progressed with tolerable rapidity

for a time, but occasional delays, induced by a want of money,

tended to protract the time of completion to an indelinite length.

At the March session, 1838, the Board of Commissioners took

further action in the premises in the way of granting additional

aid as a means of promoting the enterprise. The contract apjjears

to have been awarded to Thomas C. Hughes, carpenter and build-

er, for the erection and completion of the building, and the

movement of the County Commissioners was to place the evi-

dences of indebtedness under their control in favor of the county

seminary fund, in the hands of the contractor. The order of the

Commissioners was to direct the County Treasurer to pay to the

Treasurer of the seminary fund S300, to enable him to pay the

contractor that sum, " provided that said Hughes take the notes

in said Treasurer's hands given by individuals toward the amount

of their contract, for doing the caipenter work on the county sem-

inary, except a fifty-dollar note on Finley." Thus the work went

on, but so gradually that the building was little more than cov-

ered and inclosed at the end of the year 1 838, for that, about the

latter period and subsequent thereto, the managers of the " Del-

phi Thespian Society" proposed to donate their net earnings to

the inside finishing of the edifice, that it might the sooner be util-

ized for the purposes contemplated in its erection. The build-

ing was of brick, two stories high, and of octagonal form, and,

while it was never finished in strict accordance with the plans

proposed for its construction, it was used as the principal school-

house of the place for many years, both the lower rooms being

occupied for school purposes by some of the best teachers who
have engaged here as instructors of youth, and a very large pro-

portion of the children then resident here received not only their

rudimentary, but a comparatively thorough, education within its

walls. It was finally destroyed by fire, some time in the year

1848. The real estate afterward went into the common-school

fund.

CHAPTER XVII.

THE TEMPERANCE MOVEMENT.
Early Agitation of the Subject—Okganization as a more

Effective Method—The Old Wasiiingtonians—The Sons
OF Temperance—Work of the Order in Carroll County
—Divisions Instituted—The Good Te.mplaks—Something
OF what they Accomplished—The Murphy Movement—
ETC.

A T the time when Carroll County began to be populated, and for

-^--*- a long period antecedent thereto, the use of intoxicating

liquors as a beverage was rather the rule than the exception in

the regulations of society. Drinking was a custom that had come

down from preceding generations with the sanction of the masses

—indeed, the chm'ch, at least some of the branches of it, recog-

nized, even encouraged, the continuance of the custom as essential

to the maintenance of good order and propriety. With this early

custom, however, the phase of di'unkenness seldom manifesting

itself was less common and less reprehensible, viewed in the light

of its effect upon the victims of indulgence, than at present.

Then, the choice liquors of the day were found in almost every

side-boai'd or cupboard, the presence of which was deemed and

observed as the only medimn thi"ough which a visitor could be

received into good society, according to the accepted interpreta-

tion of the times. This method of interpretation was only modi-

tied by the agitation consequent upon the abuse of the liberty

under the privileges of which the frequent use of intoxicants ob-

tained. Moral suasion, so called, embodied the chief element of

the agitation, and was calculated to induce a recognition of the

question in comparison with the moral obligations of each indi-

vidual to every other with whom he or she might come in contact

in the di'ama of life. At first, the agitators consisted of those

persons in whom the moral idea predominated, whose stock in

trade was the reprehensible feature of the excessive use of intoxi-

cating liquors as a beverage, without considering the matter in

any other light than as a violation of the moral law.

These agitators often acquired notoriety as '" religious

zealots," self-constituted committees, charged with the important

functions of assisting in the reconstruction of individual and

public economy. In many instances these functions were faith-

fully performed with results worthy of the effort expended; in

others, however, the influences for good was scarcely perceptible,

and among others, upon whom these influences were brought to

bear—persons not given to the recognition of the rights of others

as paramount to their own, the effect was, not unfrequently, to

mduce greater excesses as an exhibition of stubbornness in the

maintenance of the boasted privilege of "personal liberty," to

do as he pleased. Persons of this latter class were not unfre-

quently met with in the earlier periods, even at the present day

like examples were found who lose their personal liberty in their

disability to exercise even the right to be sober.

At a later period, the representatives of religious organizations

were clothed with the prerogatives of presenting in the name of

the church, the ai'guments illustrative of the religious view of

temperance and of forming societies for the more effective pro-

mulgation of the doctrines of moral refoi-m, temperance being

made a specialty. Some of the church organizations sanctioned

and even encouraged the formation of temperance societies as

auxiliary instrumentalities for the inducement to membership in

the church itself. All these agencies and others were brought into

requisition in furthering these legitimate objects of refoim, and

unitedly they produced a change in public opinion concerning

the great question in issue.

The " Washingtonian " movement was, perhaps, the fii'st

regularly organized effort designed to suppress the use of intoxi-

cants as a beverage, even temperately, claiming that indulgence,

even to a limtied extent, was dangerous, especially to those whose

appetites had a craving for such excitants which, when gratified,

exercised an unyielding control over the victim, notwithstanding

the dictates of a mature judgment to the contrary. These organi-

zations spread over the entire commimity and became a mighty

power in the land, in the face of the most formidable opposition.

Through its agency a great reform was wrought and the public

mind was thoroughly imbued with the spirit that actuated the

movement. Leading men and women made common cause with

the prime movers, and, by example and influence, exerting them-

selves to their utmost in the interest of sobriety. Societies were

organized in town and country. Lecturers were in the field cul-

tivating all available ground and accomplished much, oftentimes

availing themselves of the confusions of the " reformed " as

arguments too potent to be gainsayed. The " refoimed " also were

made vualuable auxiliaries in inducing others far gone in intemper-

ance, by a comparison of experiences in the sin with the means

of reformation and the beneficial results of total abstinence. The

existence of branches of this society in Carroll County is a well-

remembered fact, but the record of their operations and the active
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agents engaged in them cannot now be accurately recalled. This

movement had its origin at Baltimore, Md , and was the outgrowth

of the labors of Dr. George B. Cheever, of Salem, Mass., and

others designed to concentrate an effort for the common good of

all who indulged their appetites for strong drink.

The following details are copied from " Our First Century,"

and give a fair and accurate outline of the circumstances incident

to the organization of this first temperance society or order.

It appears that six individuals who were in the habit of asso-

ciating together, were seated, as usual, on Friday evening, April

2, 1840, in Chase's tavern, in Liberty street, Baltimore, where

they were accustomed to meet almost every evening, for the pur-

pose of enjoying mutually all the benefits and conveniences which

that establishment and each other's society could possibly afford.

These were William K. Mitchell, tailor; John F. Hoss, carpenter;

David Anderson, blacksmith; George Steers, blacksmith; James

McCurley, coach-maker, and Archibald Campbell, silver-plater.

A clergyman who was preaching in the city at that time had given

public notice that on that evening he would deliver a discourse on

the subject of temperance. Upon this lectiu-e the conversation of

the six comrades presently turned, whereupon it was agreed that

four of them should go and hear it and report accordingly. So,

after the sermon they returned and conversed on its merits for

some time, when one of the companions remarked: 'After all,

temperance is a good thing.' 'Oh,' said the host, 'they are all a

parcel of hypocrites." ' Oh, yes,' replied McCurley, 'I'll be bound

for you; it's your interest to cry them down, anyhow. I tell you

what, boys, let's form a society and make Bill Mitchell, President.'

' Agreed !' cried they . The idea seemed to take wonderfully, and

the more they talked and laughed over the idea the more they

were pleased with it.

After parting that night, they did not all meet again until

Sunday, when they took a stroll, and, between walking and treat-

ing, they managed to arrange the whole matter to their entire

satisfaction. It was agreed that one of them should draw up a

pledge, and that the whole party should sign it the next day.

Accordingly, on Monday morning, Mitchell wrote the following

pledge: "We whose names are annexed, desirous of forming a

society for our mutual benefit, and to guard against a pernicious

practice, which is injurious to our health, standing and families,

do pledge ourselves as gentlemen, that we will not drink any

spirituous or malt liquors, wine or cider."

He went with this about 9 o'clock to Anderson's house, and

found him still in bed, sick from the effect of his Sunday advent-

lu'es. He arose, however, dressed himself, and, after hearing

the pledge read, went down to his shop with his friends for pen

and ink, and there did himself the honor of being the first man
to sign. After obtaining the names of the remaining four, the

worthy President finished this noble achievement by adding his

own. On the evening of that day, they met at the residence of

one of their niunber and duly formed themselves into a society

with the usual officers. Little did these six associates know of

the fame and achievements they were molding.

Having thus got under way, they next turned their attention

to obtaining members and devising moans to defray the expenses

of their meetings. It was therefore agreed that each man should

bring a man, and every one should pay 25 cents upon becoming

a member, and 12 J cents monthly thereafter. The next debate

was as to tl;e name they should give their society. A number

wove proposed, among them that of Jefferson, when it was finally

agreed that the President and Secretary should be a committee to

draft a constitution and select a name. This they did, giving to

the association the name of the " Washington Temperance So-

ciety," in honor of the father of his country, and were conse-

quently known as "Washingtonians."

" Great and wonderful were the results destined to flow from

the ' Washington Temperance Society,' thus started from those

six inebriates in the city of Baltimore. At their second meeting

they had two new members; but, in a comparatively short time,

the society increased so much that it became a question how they

could employ their time so as to make their meetings interesting.

The President thereupon suggested that each member should

rise in his place and give his experience, and, by way of com-

mencement, he arose and told what he had passed through in the

last fifteen years, and the advantages he had derived from signing

the total abstinence pledge. This was the origin of that most

popular and efficient method which the Washingtonian Society

and all its auxiliaries adopted for giving interest and effect to

their gatherings. Signers were thus obtained and the attentic.u

of the public was attracted, so that a class was reached which other-

wise might not have been affected by the labors of those other

good men who had, for so many years, been engaged in promot-

ing temperance in a different way."

By Christmas in 18-40, the reform had become so popular that

thousands had flocked to its standard and enrolled themselves as

the friends of temperance. The wave had swept onward and

tidings of the great reformation reached distant cities. On invi-

tation from New York, for a delegation of five men to hold expe-

rience meetings twice every day for one week in that city,

Messrs. Hawkins, Pollard, Shaw, Casey and Mitchell, proceeded

to that place and there held the first Washingtonian missionary

meeting ever known in the United States. It was a tyj^e of that

success which was to accompany this new system in behalf of

temperance, for, dm'ing each of the speeches, multitudes came

forward and signed the pledge, and, taken all together, such a

scene had never before been witnessed in New York. But the

most powerful among all the advocates of Washingtonian reform

was Mr. John H. W. Hawkins, who rose from the very gutter of

drunkenness to the rostrmn of impassioned eloquence in advocacy

of reform, and with prodigious success.

The peculiar circumstances of his history had an almost

overpowering effect of his own feelings whenever he spoke, and

his audiences listened now breathlessly and anon with nnconti-ol-

lable demonstrations of enthusiasm. He was a man of plain good

common sense, with a peculiar sincerity about him and an easy way

of working up his hearers to a state of sympathy with him. He
would at one time assume the melting mood, and picture the

scenes of a drunkard's home—and that home his own—and the

fountains of generous feelings, in many hearts, gushed forth in

tears; as he related some ludicrous story, those tearful eyes glis-

tened with delight, sighs changed to hearty shouis and long faces

were convulsed with broad grins and glorious smiles. Drunkards

and outcasts of the worst type that swam in the festering piu-lieus

and penetralia of New York, were reclaimed, and such was the

overwhelming power of the movement, that, finally, immense

meetings were hold in the pai-k. In Boston, too, the old 'Cradle'

of Liberty rocked with tumultuous enthusiasm for independence

from the tyrant of strong drink."*

The popularity of this new organization, as shown by the in-

fluence exerted by it in checking tlie progress of the cuiTent of

intemperance so disastrous to life and life's purposes in the cities

First Cvritury, pj). 395, 398.
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of the East, having traversed the vast fields there, presented and

lifted thousands from the slough of degradation into which the

habitual use of alcoholic beverages had thrown them, gradually

moved Westward conquering and to conquer. The fii'st intro-

duction of the order into this portion of Indiana was about the

year 1843, soiae three years or more subsequent to its most

auspicious commen<;ement in the Monumental City. Here, as

elsewhere, its introduction was hailed by the friends of good order

and reform with heartfelt satisfaction; by those, however, who,

from a fear of being deprived of the freedom guaranteed by the

great Charter of American Liberty, marshaled themselves in the

ranks of the drunken and dissolute of society, with defiant sneers

or silent iudiiference. Notwithstanding some of those adverse

manifestations, the meetings were well attended and the niunber

who signed the {irescribed pledge in their own behalf and for the

benefit of others, was great, compared with the aggregate of the

population. The societies organized here continued to flourish^

exerting an influence for good for a number of years, the efi'ects

of which are observable in the manners and characteristics of our

people to-day. Though the societies so formed, in the course of

time, through a want of the vitalizing energy consequent upon

continued success, disbanded, yet the spirit of the teachings re-

mained and the good results obtained continued also— tangible

evidences that the work had not been in vain—monuments mark-

ing the former existence of a movement destined to

The work thus forwai'ded by the molding hands of the Wash-

ingtonians constituted a safe foundation of an order possessing

less of the public promiscuous enthusiasm characterizing the

earlier organization, but promising and foreshadowing a working

system not subject to the gaze of the outer world, with secrets

behind the vail of the most attractive significants—beautiful

symbology representing the prime virtues— " Love, Purity and

Fidelity." The beneficent order was known as the Sons of Tem-

perance. It was a legitimate outgrowth of the Washingtonian

system preserving most or all of its attractive features, omitting

those not well received, and adding new ones calculated to inter-

est and sustain the members, while cultivating temperance as the

cardinal element, embellishing the ceremonies with the chaste

and elegant lessons of Christian duty and obligation. A brief

reference to the date and circumstances of its origin and develop-

ment will not be oiit of place in this connection. Touching this

matter we cojiy the following from the report of Luke Hassert,

Grand Scribe of the National Division of the order, prepared and

submitted by him pursuant to a resolution of that body, on the

17th of June, 1844:

"On the 29th. of September, 184'2, sixteen persons engaged in

the temperance cause, believing that an institution was called for,

based upon the strictest virtue, morality and sobriety, affording

mutual aid in seasons of sickness and distress, met at Teetotalers'

Hall, 71 Division street. New York, and organized the order of

the Sons of Temperance, adopted a constitution and took other

preliminary measures to commence active operation. So well

pleased were they with the plan proposed that they entered into

it with an ardor seldom witnessed.

"The constitution and principles were extensively circulated

through the country by means of The Organ (a newspaper de-

voted to the good cause of temperance), and an application for a

charter to open a division in the city of Newark, N. J., was re-

ceived ere our order was a month old. As there were not a suffi-

ciency of brothers legally constituted to form the Grand Division,

and, as the power to gi-ant charters, and perform othei' functions

appertaining to that body was called for, New York Division, No.

1 (the original, and, at that time, the only Division of the Order),

appointed a delegation, consisting of Daniel H. Sands, E. L.

Snow, John W. Oliver, James Bale, Thomas Edgerly, Evan
Griffith and Francis W. Wolf, to act as a Grand Division, pro

tem. Thus constituted, that body went into operation, December

10, 1842, on which occasion the charter for Newark Division, No.

1, of New Jersey, was granted, and, on the 15th of the same

month, the Division was instituted by the Grand officers. On
December 15, a charter was gi-anted for Union Division, No. 2,

and, on the 30th, a charter for Friendship Division, No. 3, both

of New York City.

" There being now the constituted number of Patriarchs and

Associates to form the Grand Division proper, January 0, 1843,

the organization existing under the resolution of New York Di-

vision, No. 1, above referred to, was dissolved, and the Grand
Division of the State of New York duly organized. The follow-

ing were the officers elected: Daaiel H. Sands, G. W. P.; John

P. Jeraleman, G. W. A.; John W. Oliver, G. Scribe; Alexander

Young, G. T.; Evan Griffith, G. Chaplain; A. L. West, G. Con-

ductor; AVilliam Tate, G. Sentinel." From January 9, 1843, to

January 8, 1844, twenty-eight other Divisions were instituted in

and in the vicinity of the city of New York. At that date, the

Grand Division of the State of New Jersey was chartered by the

Grand Division of New York, acting as the Grand Fountainhead

of the United States, and was regularly instituted by the Grand
officers on the 25th. Between that time and the 17th of June,

1844, thirty-seven other charters were granted, including those for

Grand Divisions in the States of Mai-yland, Pennsylvania, Vir-

ginia, Connecticut, Massachusetts and the District of Columbia,

At the date last named, the Grand Division of the United States

was constituted, holding its session in the hall of the Grand Di-

vision of the State of New York in the city of New York.

" On the 11th of May, 1845, under the authority of the National

Division, P. G. W. P. White, of Pennsylvania, organized the

Grand Division of the State of Ohio, fi-om which body the fol-

lowing subordinate Divisions—Indiana, No. 1, Wayne, No. 2,

Clark, No. 3, Christal Fount, No. 4, Unity, No. 6, Fayette, No. 7,

Madison, No. 8, and Washington, No. 10, in the State of Indiana,

received charters empowering them to work. These charters were

granted to those Indiana subordinate Divisions in the winter of

1845-46.

"The representatives of these eight Divisions, working under

the aforesaid authority, met at the town of Brookville, Franklin

Co., Ind., on the 2d of May, 1846, at which time J. C. Vaughn,

G. W. P., of Ohio, vested with power as Deputy Most Worthy
Patriarch, organized the Grand Division of the State of Indiana.

The following were the Grand officers elected and installed on

that occasion: E. H. Barry, G. W. P.; John Pritchell, G. W. A.;

J. R. Goodwin, G. Scribe; William B. Smith, G. F.; James A.

Nelson, G. Conductor; Anselm Butler, G. Sentinel. At the time

of the institution of the Grand Division of the State of Indiana,

there were ten subordinate Divisions represented whose charters

had been granted by the Grand Division of Ohio. From the

time of the institution of the Grand body, charters were granted

for the organization of subordinate branches of the order in most
parts of the State, wherever the situation seemed to make the or-

ganization an important element in the advancement of the tem-

perance cause. At a quarterly session of the Grand Division.
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held in January, 1847, thirty-seven subordinate Divisions were

reported as being in active operation, and, at the quarterly ses-

sion, held in April following, three months later, sixty-six Divis-

ions were reported by the Grand Deputies as being actively en-

gaged in their important mission and accomplishing much good

within their respective jurisdictions. Dm'ing the session, the

Appropriate Committee reported favorably on applications for ten

additional Divisions and granted charters.

In July, 1847, ninety-two Divisions were reported with a

membership of 3,040, among whom but fifty violations had been

reported, of which number twenty- five had signed over. During

the quarter preceding, a charter was granted to Cascade Division,

No. 88, at Delphi, and it entered at once upon a successful career,

including in its membership some of the most influential cttizens

of the place. In July, 1848, on petition, a charter was gi-anted

to Pittsbm-g Division, No. 172, at Pittsburg. For the quarter

ending March 31, 1849, Cascade Division reported a contributing

membership of fifty-six, including eighteen initiated and one

admitted, the Division being represented by Aquilla Jones; Pitts-

burg Division reported a contributing membership of seventy-

three, twenty-eight having been initiated during the quarter and

one admitted by card; Benjamin Winans was the representative.

A charter was also granted to Lockport Division, No. 199, in

March, and to Camden Division, No. 218, in April, 1849, and to

Burlington Division, No. 234, in Jvine of the same year, making

four subordinate branches of the Order in Carroll County. For

several years subsequent to the organization of these Divisions,

the temperance movement was very popular, exerting a good in-

fluence to the discouragement of indulgences in the use of intoxi-

cating drinks, and in strengthening those who needed encourage-

ment in their efforts to free themselves from the slavery to which

the use of intoxicants had long subjected them.

During the years 1851, 1852 and 1853 especially, the current

of public opinion was largely in favor of the cause, manifesting

itself very decidedly in the choice of officers to discharge the im-

portant duties imposed by law upon the public servants of the

people, in the affairs of county and State. The greatest activity was

generally observable in the neighborhoods where Divisions of the

Sons of Temperance were located and operating most success-

fully. But the greatest zeal and the most effective work was not

always confined to the membership of the order, as might be in-

fen'ed, many persons in no way connected with it, often proving

themselves leaders and directors of public sentiment in this

regard.

At later periods, when these Divisions, having subserved their

purpose for the time being, surrendered their charters and ceased

to work, the Good Temjjiars, and finally, the spirit of the Blue

Ribbon or Murphy movement came to the front, each in its par-

ticular sphere, educating the people so as to qualify them for the

responsible duties of citizenship, in giving character to society as

it should be—worthy the example of coming generations. To-

day, notwithstanding intemperance is tolerated, sometimes, in

high places, and wields a powerful influence for evil, the sober

second thought of the fathers and mothers of oiu- community is

on the side of temperance and good order.

CHAPTER VIII.

RAILROADS.

Expressions of Intere.st in the Construction of Railroads in

This County—Meetings of Citizens Held—Propo.sitions
for Roads—Surveys Made—Location of the Camden Ex-
tension of the Richmond & Newcastle Road—Lake
Erie, Waba.sh and St. Loui.s Railroad—Location and Con-
struction—Log ansport, Crawfoijdsville & Southwest-
ern—Indianapolis, Delphi & Chicago—Narrow Gauge-
People' .s AID IN the Construction of Railroad.?, Etc.

TDRIOR to the year 1850, there had been in Indiana but little

-*- agitation on the subject of railroad construction. True,

during the existence of the internal improvement whirlwind, ca-

nals, railroads, and almost every other species of improved thor-

oughfares, were suggested, proposed, projected, or partially con-

structed, connecting the principal towns and villages of the State

in a common network of avenues for the transportation of farm

products, and for travel; but, many of the schemes being almost

visionary, and the capital expended in those directions worse than

thrown away, in the course of time there was a decided re-action

in the current of public opinion touching the policy of canal and

road construction, and the new movement looking to the intro-

duction of a better road system required the experience of the

many years intervening to give the enterprise a healthy impetus.

The appointed time came, however, and the available opportuni-

ties for securing railroad connections were utilized, and county

aid proposed to insure desired locations. In this particular, the

people of Carroll County were alike affected by the prospects of

a better outlet for the products of their farms and shops than was

afforded by the slow-moving canal-boat. The prospective oppor-

tunities were subjects of frequent converse, and there was little

or no adverse comment—anxiety was everywhere manifested. In

August and September, 1851, and in October following, when the

Logansport extension of the Newcastle & Richmond was in pro-

cess of construction to the south bank of the Wabash River, and

a further extension of the road through Carroll County in a south-

westerly direotiou, to intersect the road afterward known as the

New Albany & Salem Railroad, below, at or above La Fayette,

was proposed, the people made common cause in the movement,

and strove earnestly to secure the coveted prize. On the 10th of

September, 1851, a public meeting of the citizens of Pittsburgh

was held for deliberation on the subject. A like meeting was

held at Delphi, on Saturday evening, Sej^tember 20, to consider

the importance and practicability of connecting Delphi with one

or more of the railways in actual or contemplated construction

—

particularly the extension by way of this point— of the proposed

road from Newcastle to Logansport. An adjoiu'ned meeting

was held a few days later, when steps were taken to raise funds

to defray the expenses of a siu'vey through the county, inviting

the co-operation of other parts of the county for the same purpose.

On the 4th of October, a general meeting was held in Delphi,

when the committee appointed by the citizens of Pittsbiu'g re-

ported the entire willingness of the people of that locality to pay
their proportion of the costs of the proposed sm-vey of a railroad

route, and expressed great interest in the fvu'therance of the proj-

ect. A meeting held at Delphi on the 11th of October appointed

a committee to make a survey of the different proposed routes

through the county, and make a map of the same, consisting of

John Barr, Hiram Sampson, T. B. Helm, Henry P. Tedford and

Christopher C. Greenup. A map was subsequently di-awn exhib-



HISTORY OF CARROLL COUNTY. 153

iting the direction of the several projected routes. A few days

later, the Directors of the Richmond & Newcastle Railroad or-

dered the survey of a route through Delphi. On the 0th of No-

vember, the engineers of that company, accompanied by William-

son Wright, President, were engaged in making the survey through

Delphi and Pittsburg, to be continued so as to connect with the

New Albany & Michigan road above La Fayette. A meeting was

held on the evening of that day, which, being largely attended,

was addressed by Williamson Wright, Esq., in which he stated

that the amount necessary to secure the location of the road

through Delphi would be S40,000, which sum was afterward

guaranteed. A further meeting to consider the matter was held

at Camden, on the Oth of January, 1852, and the question thor-

oughly discussed. The result of these several surveys was the

location of the extension from Logansport to Camden, which was

soon after put under contract, and the road-bed. bridges, etc.,

substantially completed, when the work was abandoned. After-

ward, however, the route was utilized by the location of the Lo-

gansport, Crawfordsville & South-Western Railway along its right

of way.
WABASH, ST. LOUIS & PACIFIC.

The first and principal line of railroad passing through Car-

roll County, and which wrought the greatest change in the com
mercial interests of the county, but particularly of Delphi, was

the Lake Erie, Wabash & St. Louis, now known as the AVabash,

St. Louis & Pacific. The company which constructed this road

was originally organized in 1852. The line was surveyed and

located in 1853, when work on the east end of the road was com-

menced, and forwarded with the greatest activity. In 1856, it

was completed to Logansport, and the first train arrived on the

20th of March of that year. A few months later, the work of con-

struction commenced within the limits of CaiToll County, and the

work was so far completed that the iii'st train was annoimced in

Delphi June — , 1856. ' From that time forward until the present,

a continued stride of improvement has marked the progress of

this road in the facilities for travel and for transportation in gen-

eral it affords, the quantity and quality of the rolling stock,

coaches, etc., which it maintains.

LOGANSPORT, CKAWFORDSVILLE & SOUTH- n'ESTERN.

The Logansport, Camden & Frankfort Railroad, which subse-

quently became the Logansport, Crawfordsville & South- Western,

was organized in the spring of 1869, and adopted, through the

greater part of its route, the road-bed and right of way of thi

Camden extension of the old Newcastle & Richmond Railroad.

At the June session, 1869, of the Board of Commissioners of Car-

roll County, petitions were tiled by citizens of Jackson, Monroe

and Democrat Townships, asking the board to authorize the

holding of an election by the legal voters of said townships to

determine whether a majority of such voters were willing the

tovpnship should be taxed to the amount of 1 per cent on the val-

uation of property in those townships, payable in one and two

years, for the purpose of aiding said company in the construction

of its road through their territory. The board, considering the

work one of public utility, and one that ought to be encouraged,

ordered that an election be held on the 20th day of July, 1869,

on the question presented in said petitions, whether or not the

Commissioners should assess and levy upon all the taxable prop-

erty of said three townships, 1 per cent, for a period of two

years, as an appropriation to said railroad. The result of that

election was as follows: Jackson Township cast 150 votes for and

36 against the appropriation; Monroe, 57 for and 7 against;

Democrat, 84 for and 50 against— in the aggregate, 291 for and

93 against—a majority of more than three to one—and the ap-

propriation was made accordingly. Subsequently, the rights and

franchises of the road were sold, end the corporation became the

Logansport, Crawfordsville & South-Western Railroad Company,

since which time the road has been operated under that name.

It traverses the eastern portion of the county, and, since its com-

pletion, has enjoyed a comparatively lucrative trade, increasing

with the increased demands of trade along its route.

INDIAN-APOLIS, DELPHI S: CHICAGO.

This road was originally projected by a company organized

under the act of the Legislatui-e governing such corporations, in

the spring of 1869. On the 16th of June, 1869, petitions were

filed by citizens of Clay, Deer Creek, Tippecanoe, Jefferson and

Madison Townships, freeholders and legal voters in said town-

ship, asking the board to take under advisement and order

notice of an election in each of said townships to determine

whether an appropriation of 2 per centum on the taxable

property of the several townships named should be made, to aid

the Indianapolis, Delphi & Chicago Raih'oad Company to con-

struct its road through the aforesaid townships. The board, con-

sidering the work one of public utility, which ought to be en-

couraged, ordered that an election for that purpose be held in

several townships on the 20th day of July then next succeeding,

on the question whether the said board should assess and levy,

upon all the taxable property in the district named, 1 per cent,

for a period of two years, as an appropriation for the purpose

aforesaid, pursuant to the act of the Legislature approved May
12, 1869. The election was held accordingly, a very large ma-

jority of the votes cast in the several townships, except Jefferson,

being in favor of the proposition. In Jefferson Township, a sec-

ond vote was had; 88 of the 151 votes oast for the appropriation.

The assessment and levy were subsequently made in conformity

with the prayer of the petitioners. Again, at a special session of

the board, held on the 16th day of August, 1871, on application,

a further election was ordered to be held in the townships cf Jef-

ferson, Tippecanoe, Deer Creek, Madison and Clay, on the 26th

of September, 1871, to determine, as in the previous instance

whether a levy of 1 per centum on the taxable property, for a pe-

riod of two years, to further aid in the construction of said railroad,

Notice was given, and the election held pursuant thereto, the ag-

gregate vote in the several townships being 734 votes for the ap

propriation out of the 852 votes cast on that occasion. The prog

ress made in constructing the road during several years succeed-

ing the transactions just enumerated was not rapid, though greal

earnestness and untiring industry were manifested on the part of

those having in charge the construction of the road-bed, culverts,

bridges, etc. In 1875 and 1876, a considerable portion of the work

on the route between the White County line and the Wabash River

at Pittsburg, and, indeed, on the east side of the river adjacent to

Deljihi- had been done. This was a naiTow-gange road, and the

work was so far completed in 1878 that trains ran fi'om Rensselaer

to Delphi occasionally. At a later date, they ran regularly, except

when, fi'om damage to bridges and other causes of obstruction,

delays were occasioned. Subsequently, on the 4th of March, 1881,

the road, stock, etc., of the Indianapolis, Delphi & Chicago Rail-

road was sold, and was pm-chased by the Chicago & Indianapolis

Air Line Company, and since that time it has been merged in and
known by the name of the latter company, and the narrow gauge
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has been enlarged to the standai"d gauge, and is now operated as

such. The first through train from Deli)hi to Chicago passed

over this road January 0, 1SS2.

(CHAPTER XIX.

PLANK ROADS.

lN.\UOlTUATION OF THE PlANK ROAD SYSTEM IN INDIANA—PAS.SAGE
AND Approval ok a Plank Road Law by the Legislature—
Organization ok the Delphi & Fkankkokt Plank Road
Company—Preliminary Proceedings and Construction of

THE Road—Organization of the Delphi & Pittsburg
Plank Ro\D Company—Location of the Road—Stock Sub-

scribed—Ferry' Established—Miscellany, Etc.

AFTER many years of adverse experience in the construction

and use of dirt roads as the thoroughfares over which farm

products and the handiwork of mechanics and art.isans was trans-

ported to meet the demands of trade, the people of Indiana, en-

couraged by the advance movement in the State of New York and

elsewhere, through their Representatives and Senators in General

Assembly, procured the preparation, passage and approval of

"An act authorizing the construction of plank roads," on the basis

of the plank road law of New York, passed and approved on the

1 5th day of January, 1849. Under the provisions of that law,

any number of persons so disposed were authorized to " form

themselves into a corporation for the purpose of constructing and

owning a plank road by complying with the following require-

ments: They shall unite in articles of association setting forth

the name which they assume, the line of the route and the places

to and from which it is proposed to construct the road, the amount

of the capital stock and the number of shares into which it is to

be divided, the names and places of residence of the subscribers,

and the amount of stock taken by each, shall be subscribed to said

articles of association. WTienever the stock ?ubsoribed amounts

to 11,5(10 per mile of the proposed road, copies of the articles of

association shall be filed in the office of the Recorder of each county

through which the road is to pass." Not less than three nor more

than seven Directors were authorized, under that law to be elected

by the stockholders of the company. It was made the duty of

these Directors to " determine the particular manner of construc-

tion so as to secure and maintain a smooth and jiermanent road,

the track of which shall be made of plank, or timber, or other

hard material, so that the same shall form a hard and even siu--

face." By a further provision, also, it was made their duty, "with

the consent of the Board of County Commissioners of the county,

to locate the same over and upon any State or county road, or

other public highway and thereupon such State or county road,

or other public highway, or such portion thereof as may be occu-

pied and appropriated by said company, shall be and become the

property of said company for the purpose of making and main-

taining said road and the gates and toll-houses thereon."

By virtue of this law, a company was organized in Carroll

and Clinton Counties, in February, 1849, for the construction of

a plank road from Delphi to Frankfort, to be known as the Del-

phi & Frankfort Plank Road Company, and its articles of asso-

ciation were accordingly filed in those two counties, upon the sub-

scribing of the requisite amount of capital stock. Having thus

far complied with the provisions of the law pertinent thereto,

upon application it was, on the 0th of March, 1849, "Ordered by

the Board of County Commissioners of Carroll County, on the ap-

plication of the President and Directors of the Delphi & Frank-

fort Plank Road Company, that the said board hereby grant the

right of way to lay and locate a plank road on and along the Del-

phi & Frankfort State road, or on and along any other State or

county road in the limits of said Carroll County, under the pro-

visions of the act of the Legislature of the State of Indiana, in-

corporating said plank road company." Shortly after the right

of way had been granted by the County Board, active work was

commenced on the road, preparing the road-bed for receiving the

plank, grading and adjusting irregularities of surface, building

bridges and constructing culverts. Fair progress was made in

this preliminary work, and, in the course of a few months, details

of men began to lay the plank, pushing the roadmen as rapidly

as the circumstances would permit. The date when the road first

began to be used in sections, and when it was finally completed,

is not apparent. In 1852 and 1853, portions of it were used, if

not along its entire length, forming one of the most important

thoroughfares for the benefit of the people of the two counties

that could have been constructed at that period, afl'ording facili-

ties for travel and for the transportation of farm products before

unknown along the line over which it was constructed. Notwith-

standing the planks were subjected to great wear, and had fre-

quently to be replaced with new, and the road otherwise kept in

repair, it continued to be used for many years, and was a soui-ce

of revenue to the stockholders. At length, however, it was aban-

doned, and now a gravel turnpike occupies its right of way.

While the Delphi & Frankfort Plank Road was in process of

construction and in partial use, another company was formed for the

building of a similar road between Delphi and Pittsburg, con-

necting these two points, known as the Delphi & Pittsburgh Plank

Road Company. Articles of association were filed in compliauce

with the law in force upon the subject, on the 6th day of Januai-y,

1851. The capital stock required was $2,000, divided into 200

shares of $10 each. At the meeting of the stockholders held on

the 16th of October, 1851, the permanent officers of the company

were elected, including a Board of Directors, the latter being in-

structed, after locating the line of said road, to jiut the same under

contract. The road, as located commenced at the east side of the

public square, and extended westward along Franklin sti'eet in

Delphi, to the canal, and across the same; thence in a direct line

to the Wabash River, opposite Pittsbm'g, with instructions to

establish a free ferry across the river, thus immediately connect-

ing the same with Pittsburg. Among other proceedings had at

the same meeting, the contract for building said road was uwai'ded

to Messrs. John Ban- and Hiram Sampson, who, with the utmost

dispatch, entered upon the work of gi-ading and preparing the

roadway for the -.ooden superstructm-e subsequently placed upon

it. An item in one of the newspapers of the county, published

on the 30th of October, 1851, states that at that date the conti-act-

ors were busily engaged pushing the work forward with all the

energy and force at command. The stockholders were notified,

also, that one-half the stock subscribed by them would be due and

payable on or before the 10th of January, 1852. Not long after

the time indicated for the payment of said stock, the road was

completed, with the ferry attachment, and was in a short time the

constant line of travel to and from the points of termination. So

popular had the road become immediately after its completion,

that, on the 17th of January, 1852, a joint meeting of the citizens

of Carroll, White and Tippecanoe Counties was held at Pittsburgi

to consider the projiriety of extending the Delphi & Pittsbui'g

Plank Road to Monticello, in White County, by way of the bridge
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across the Tippecanoe Kiver at Spring Creek. The result of that

meeting, while it failed to induce the subscription of stock nec-

essary to insure the furtherance of the enterprise contemplated

by the movers of the project, at least contributed largely to the

formation of a healthy public opinion on the question of the util-

ity of the plank road system generally, and for this one in par-

ticular.

The Delphi & Pittsburg Plank Road, though a short line,

established more direct communication between the two points,

and became the avenue of short and easy transit for the farm

products of the region between the Wabash and Tippecanoe Riv-

ers, which formed an important element in the commercial trans-

actions of those portions of the county thus connected. It contin-

ued to be used for many years, yielding at least a revenue suffi-

cient to reimburse the stockholders for the capital expended in its

construction and keeping the same in repair.

OHAPTEE XX.
GRAVEL ROADS.

New Ee.\ in the Road Sr.sTEM of Carroll County—The Com-
mon OR Dirt Roads .Superseded by Gravel Roads ou Turn-
pikes—Effect OF THE New Departure on the Prospects of
Business in Town and Country—TheRange Line Road Pro-
.iected—The Progress of its Construction—The Delphi &
Wild Cat Road—The Delphi, Prince William and County
Line Road—Other Roads Pro.jected and in Progress, Etc.

/CORRESPONDING with the improvement spirit of the age,

^-^ the roads of the past have yielded to the common impulse,

and are being transformed into the more modern style known now
as the " Free Gravel Road " system. In this day, the old mud
roads, corduroys, graded roadways, plank roads, and the old gravel

roads or turnpikes, were models of then- kind, ideals of the road-

makers of the period during which they were respectively con-

struc^jed ; but, progression rather than retrogression having been

designated as the order of march in the passage of time, the bet-

ter class of roads are gradually superseding thosi- of inferior

classes, and the world is being benefited proportionately. Routes

of travel that are recognized as those of greatest public utility,

under the laws in force at this date, are liable to be constructed,

and many of the neighborhoods interested in them are taking ad-

vantage of the opportunities afforded by the provisions of the leg-

islative enactments for the construction of free gravel roads, by

asking that those privileges be extended to them.

RANGE LINE KOAD.

Moved by such a spirit, Robert P. Scott and others, by their

petition filed in the office of the Ciouuty Auditor dm-ing the ses-

sion of the Board of County Commissioners in June, 1880, asked

to be empowered to construct a free gravel road along the route

prescribed: "Beginning at the corporate limits of the city of

Delphi, at a point where the line of said corporation crosses

Washington street in said city; thence on and along the road-bed

of what is known as the ' Upper or North Road from Delphi to

Pittsbui'g,' to the east end of the iron wagon road bridge across

the Wabash River; to continue from the west end of said bridge,

running on the grade therefi'om to the center of Howard street in

the town of Pittsburg; thence along and on said street in a

northerly direction up the hill, and crossing the Indianapolis,

Delphi & Chicago Railroad; thence to the top of the hill; thence

northeasterly to the intersection of the range line, at a point where

the present public highway kno\vn as the ' Range Line Road' in

tersects said range line lying between Townships 25 north, Range

2 west, and 25, Range 3 west; thence north with said range line,

on and following the road as at present located, to the quarter-

section comer of the west line on side of Section 19, Township 20

north. Range 2 west; thence east on the middle line of said Sec-

tion 19, 240 rods, to the comer, at the north end of the line divid-

ing the southeast quarter of Section 19, or near the house known

as 'Dimmit's Schoolhouse; ' thence north with the line dividing

the northeast quarter of Section 19, 100 rods, terminating at the

corner between the east half and the west half of the northeast

quarter of Section 19, on the north line of the section," and that

appraisers be appointed to assess the benefits and damages to the

lands aftected by it. The prayer of the petitioners was granted,

and the board appointed Andrew Robeson, William R. Stewart

and James Haslet such appraisers, and John W. Fawcett, engi-

neer, to view and examine the premises aforesaid, and make re-

port of the result of their deliberation according to law. As a

preliminary step they were required to meet on the 2d day of Au-

gust, 1880, and, after being first duly qualified, to commence their

review, examination and assessment, as by their instructions re-

quired.

The appraisers, having completed their work, filed their report

of the same on the 7th day of October, 1880, when notice was

ordered and given that the same would stand for hearing and

adoption on the 22d day of November following. A heai'ing was

accordingly had at the time indicated, but, no formidable objec-

tions being made, the report was approved, and, after proper no-

tice to contractors, the contract for the construction of said road

was awarded, on the 18th day of December, 1880, to Thomas H.

Scott and John Snyder, at their proposal, for 110,944. For the

completion of said work within the prescribed period, the con-

tractors filed the necessary bond, with security, to the approval of

the board. As soon as the requisite aiTangements had been made
and other conditions complied with, the contractors commenced

work, subject to the superintendence and inspection of the engi-

neer in charge, John W. Fawcett, who had also been appointed

Superintendent

This road was projected under the provisions of the act ap-

proved March 3, 1877, and the bonds issued by the county to

create a fund to be appropriated to the construction of said road,

were so issued, pursuant to the terms of Section 7 of that act, the

essential portion of which is as follows: " That, for the purpose

of raising the money necessary to meet the expense of said im-

provement, the Commissioners of the coimty are hereby suthorized

to issue the bonds of the county, payable in installments, or at

intervals not exceeding, in all, the period of eight years, beai'ing

interest at the rate not exceeding 7 per cent per annum, payable

semi-annually, which bonds shall not be sold for less than their par

value; and said assessment shall be divided in such manner as to

meet the payment of principal and interest of said bonds, and so

be placed upon the duplicate for taxation against the lands as-

sessed, and collected in the same manner as other taxes, and, when
collected, the money arising therefrom shall be applied to no other

purpose but the payment of said bonds and interest: Provided,

That no bonds shall be delivered, or money paid to any contractor,

except on estimate of work done, as the same progresses or is com-

jileted; said road or improvement to be kept in repair, as other

State and county roads are." The bonds issued by the board were

made payable in four years, with 6 per cent interest. "SVhen these
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bonds were put upon the market, they were sold at premiums

varying from 1| to 2 per cent, all being disposed of without diffi-

culty.

Since the work was commenced, it has progressed steadily and

rapidly toward completion, large portions of it having been sub-

let and the work done by under-contractors, superintended by the

engineer, to whom that additional duty was assigned by the Com-

missioners. At this time, nearly the entire length of said line

has been gone over, and, in many instances, is in a state approach-

ing completion.

DELPHI & WILD CAT BOAD.

At a special session of the Board of Commissioners of Carroll

County, commencing on the 17th of January, 1881, on a petition

filed by Paul Black, the board appointed Isaac T. Tinkle, Levi

W, Dougherty and Robert Million, appraisers, with John F.

Meighan, engineer, to view the route prescribed by the " Delphi

& Wild Cat Gravel Road," as set forth in the petition therefor, as

follows :
" Commenci Dg at a point in said road on the south side

of Deer Creek, ten rods west of the northeast corner of the north-

west quarter of the southwest quarter of Section 29, Township

25 north. Range 2 west; thence southwestwardly along said road,

up the hill, intersecting the section lines between 29 and 30, near

the old graveyard; thence on and along the road-bed of said road,

through the village of Pyi-mont, terminating at the west end of

the bridge across the North Fork of Wild Cat Creek." Said ap-

praisers were thereupon instructed to present themselves before

the Auditor on the 14th day of February, 1881, and be then and

there sworn to the faithful discharge of their duties, and there-

after were directed to view, examine and lay out said road, and

assess and determine the damages sustained by any person or

persons through whose premises said road was proposed to be

laid out and improved, and make report of their proceedings in

the premises to the said board at the next session thereof, show-

ing the public necessity for the contemplated improvement, the

damages claimed and by whom, the amount assessed, and an es-

timate of the expenses likely to be incurred in the construction

of said road, together with the lands that will be benefited there-

by. Having discharged that duty according to the prescribed

method, tbey made their report and filed the same on the 14th

day of April following, and notice was given to all whom it might

concern, that, on the 16th day of May next ensuing, a hearing

on said report would be had on the questions involved in, and the

subject matter of said report. Such hearing being had, and the

questions in issue fully determined, notice was given to contract-

ors, as required by said law, and, on the KHh of June, when the

several proposals presented had been examined by the board, the

contract for constructing said road was awarded to Thomas H.

Scott and John Snyder, at their proposal of 115,783.78. Sub-

secjuently, 03 per cent was added to the appraised value of the

lands assessed, for the purpose of meeting the increased demand

for expenses of construction, arising out of the great acciuuula-

tion of interest on the bonds issued for the payment for said

work. These bonds were issued, payable in eight years, with 6

jjor cent interest thereon. The aggregate amount of the princi-

pal and interest that will have accrued at the maturity of said

bonds is estimated at the sum of $25,600.

The work on this road after the contract was let has progressed

satisfactorily, but is yet uncompleted.

At a session of the board commencing on the 6th of June,

1881, a petition was filed by Elias Morkert and others for the

construction of said road under the name of the Wild Cat &

County Line Gravel Road, to extend from the outer extremity of

said Delphi & Wild Cat road to the county line, " beginning,"

as in the petition set forth, " at the east end of the bridge over

the North Fork of Wild Cat Creek, where said road crosses the

same near the mill owned by John J. Cripe; thence in a southeast

direction on and along said road across the mill-race; thence in a

southerly direction on and along the line of said Delphi & Dayton

road, imtil the same intersects the line between the counties of

Carroll and Clinton, terminating on said county line at the sec

tion corner between Sections 17, 18, 19 and 20,' in Township 23

north, Range 2 west," being one and thi-ee-fourths miles in

length. At the session when said petition was filed, the board

appointed Charles Carrigan, William H. Weaver and Andrew H.

McDonald, appraisers, and John F. Meighan, engineer, to view

said route on the 17th of August, 1881. This extension has not

yet been fully placed under construction.

DELPHI, PKINCE WILLIAM & COUNTY LINE ROAD.

On the 3d day of January, 1881, a special session of the board

was held, at which time, a petition having been filed by Charles

Harley and others for the construction of a free gravel road from

Delphi by way of Prince William to the county line between the

counties of Carroll and Clinton, to be known as the Delphi, Prince

William & County Line Gravel Road, under and pursuant to the

laws in force at that date, the board appointed Isaac T. Tinkle,

Levi W. Dovigheny and Robert Million appraisers, and John W.

Fawcett engineer, to view, examine and locate said road along

the route, in said petition set forth and described, as follows:

"Commencing at the south end of the bridge across Deer Creek

at the foot of Washington street, in the city of Delphi, running

on and along the line of the Delphi & Frankfort road, which runs

in a southeastwardly direction through the townships of Deer

Creek, Madison, Clay and Democrat, of said county. Said pro-

posed improvement to terminate at the intersection of the said

Delphi & Frankfort road with the line between Carroll and Clin-

ton Counties, the point of intersection being about the center of

the south line of Section 18, Township 23 north. Range 1 west,

west of the quai'ter-section corner." The report was filed on the

14th of April, 1881, and notice given that the same would be

heard and the objections thereto canvassed and investigated.

Upon the hearing and determination of the questions presented,

notice was given that the contract for the construction of said

work would be let on the 23d of June. Accordingly, the boai-d

met, and, having examined the several proposals submitted by

conti'actors, awarded the contract for the building of said road to

Messrs. Thomas McGreevy and E. Berry, of Ohio, and Squire

McGreevy, of Carroll County, at the amount proposed, of |19,-

471, to pay which bonds were issued by the county, payable in

eight years, with 6 per cent interest. Soon after the letting of

the confract work was commenced under the direction of the

principal and sub-contractors, and has since progressed with rea-

sonable activity, and is now approaching to completion. John

W. Fawcett. as engineer, has the superintendence over all the

work on the line.

DELPHI *: FLORA GRAVEL ROAD.

At a regular term of the Board of County Commissioners of

Carroll County, commencing on the 7th day of March, 1881, and

continuing until the 14th of March, on the petition of John A.

Cartwrighl and others for a free gravel road from Delphi to

Flora, to be known as the Delphi & Flora Gravel Road, tlie route

of which, as in the petition described, is as follows: "Commenc-

^F—F-
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ing at a point on the section line between Sections 29 and 30,

in Township 25 north, Range 2 west, where said road intersects

the DeljAi & Frankfort road; thence] east on and' along said

Delphi & Burlington road until it intersects the west end of

Main street in the town of Flora," the board appointed Isaac T.

Tinkle, Levi W. Dougherty and Andi-ewH. McDonald, appraisers,

and John F. Meighan. engineer, to view, examine and locate the

route of said proposed road. Said appraisers were directed to

present themselves before the Auditor on the 25th day of April,

1881, and be sworn to the faithful performance of the duties im-

posed upon them by law, and inmiediately thereafter to proceed

to the active discharge of those duties. Having thus complied

with their instructions, the appraisers made report of their do-

ings in the premises on the 25th of August, 1881, when notice was

given by the Auditor that the matter of said report would be heai'd

and passed upon the 21st of October following.

FLORA & MICHIGAN BOAD GRAVEL ROAD.

At the same term of the Board of Commissioners, on the pe-

tition of K. R. Bright and others for a free gravel road commenc-

ing at the terminus of the Delphi & Flora Gravel Road, at Flora,

and extending to the point of intersection at the old Michigan

road, to be known as the Flora & Michigan Road Gravel Road,

the route of which, as set forth in said petition, is as follows:

" Commencing in Flora, at the corner of Sections 3, 4, 9 and 10,

in Township 24 north, Range 1 west; thence east on the sec-

tion line until it intersects the old Michigan road at the corner of

Sections 2, 3, 10 and 11, in Township 24 north. Range 1 east," the

road and tenninal points being in Can-oil County. The board

appointed Isaac T. Tinkle, Levi W. Dougherty and Andi-ew H.

McDonald, appraisers, and John F. Meighan, engineer, to view,

examine and locate said road. Said appraisers were directed to

appear before the Auditor on the 25th of Ajjril, and, after being

first duly sworn, entered immediately upon the discharge of the

duties assigned them. These two latter roads properly constitute

but one road, though appealing under different names. In con-

sequence of an insfficiency of fimds in the treasury to construct

said roads, the contracts for building the same have not been let.

CHAPTEE XXI.

IRON BRIDGES.

Impediments in the way of Iron Bridges—Enekgy Required
TO Remove them—The Results of Determined Effort-
Bridge Across the Wabash at Pittsburg Projected—
Some of the Preliminary Work in the Premises—Super-
intendent Appointed—Examination and Determination
OF Site for the Bridge—Contracts Let—Work Forward-
ed—Cost, ETC.—Bridge Across the Tippecanoe at Spring
Creek—Contracts and Work—Survey, etc.—Bridges Over
Middle Fork at Prince William—Markert's Mill—Rock-
field—Woodville, ETC.

1\T0TWITHSTANDING the necessity for substantial bridges
-'-^ and other similai- works to accommodate the public con-

venience had long existed without being supplied, no pos-

itive action in the premises was had, because it would seem

that there was either an indisposition so to do on the part

of those having the management of county affairs, or other-

wise, a fear of their accountability to the people, in case these

improvements were made at the public expense, the funds there-

for being drawn from the County Treasury without a special levy

for the purpose. Whatever the cause, however, the demands for

that class of public improvements were not met and the works

were not constructed. It was not until 1868 that decided action

was taken toward supplying the long. neglected need. At the

June session of that year, the County Board, then consisting of

John G. Troxell (then recently elected and seemingly taking the

initiative in inaugurating a new departure in the matter of for-

warding needed improvements in the county), with Preston Cal-

vert and J. W. Glasscock, on " the petition of sundry citizens for

the erection of a bridge across the Wabash at Pittsbm-g, under

a tax to be levied upon the taxable property of said county to

build the same * * * being sufficiently advised, ordered

that surveys and estimates be made as to the cost of said bridge,

and that the same be built in accordance with the surveys and es-

timates thereafter to be approved by the Board—and that it be

paid for out of the funds of the county, as the same might be

appropriated by the board- -and ordered a tax of 25 cents on each

$100 valuation, to be levied accordingly." To carry into effect

the orders aforesaid, the board then appointed " John S. Case,

Superintendent, and J. C. Lane and Joseph D. Cowden, assist-

ants, to make such survey and estimates, and submit the same for

the approval of the board."

In the meantime, the commission before appointed, having

made the necessary surveys and estimates, reported the same on

the 20th of June, ten days after the making of said order, for the

consideration of the board, to the following effect: "They find

the crossing from Washington street, in Pittsburg, to be most

direct and the shortest, requiring a bridge of 000 feet in length,

and recommend tive piers and two abutmentij to be built therefor,

which will make the spans 100 feet each; each pier an average of

twenty-eight feet high, which will raise the bridge six feet above

high-water mark—piers at base to be twenty-eight feet wide by
twelve feet thick, and at the top, twenty feet wide by six feet

\

thick. The abutment in the west side will require to be twenty-

j

eiglit feet high and base 28x8 feet—at the top, 20x6 feet, with

wings on each side to protect the embankments, twenty-eight feet

high—average length, fifteen feet. The east side abutment,

I

twenty and a half feet high—base 20ix8 feet thick; top, 20x6

feet; wings for same, twenty and a half feet high—average

length, fifteen feet, six feet thick at the base—top, three feet

—

each pier to contain 224 cubic yards—all, 1,120 cubic yards; west

abutment to contain 174.22 cubic yards; two wings of same, 140

cubic yards; east abutment, 107,63 cubic yards; two wings of

same, 102.50 cubic yards. Total masonry, 1,644.35 cubic yards.

Suitable stone obtainable at Georgetown, in Cass County."

On the 2d of July, the Board, having on the previous day ex-

amined the premises reported, being fully advised, they accepted

the report and recommendations of the Commission, ordered that

notice be given for proposals for the construction of the masonry

for said bridge as above reported—to be received fiom the 15th

to the 81st of July and opened August 1, 1808—payment there-

for to be made one-third, June 1, 1869, 1870, one-third, and the

remaining installment, June 1, 1871, with interest at the rate of

7 per centum per annum. August 1, all bids for masonry were

reported, and, on the 3d, the proposals presented for the building

of an iron superstructm-e were examined by the board. August

4, the contract was awarded to D. H. and C. C. Mori-ison, of Day-
ton, Ohio, for the building of said supersti'uctm-e on the plan of

"Morrison's Wrought-iron Truss "—the bridge to be eighteen feet

wide in the clear, with a four-foot sidewalk on one side with
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wooden hand-rails; 600 feet in length; consisting of four spans

of 150 feet each, and, when completed, to sustain a weight of

1,000 pounds per lineal foot, besides its own weight, without pro-

ducing a strain of more than 8,500 pounds on the arch—all ma-

terials to be first quality—for $20,000, for length of 000 feet, and

$34 per foot for each additional lineal foot—$6,666.66f when

bills of iron are presented, payable June 1, 1869, interest at 7

per cent—the balanee in two like installments—when completed.

The contract for fui^nishing materials and building two abutments

and three piers was awarded, August 7, 1868, to John Ball and

Henry S. Mayor, of La Fayette, Ind., at $1.50 per cubic yard for

excavation above and below water mark, and $12.75 per cubic

yard for stone work—all to be completed January 1, 1869.

An estimate for work done by J. Ball & Co., on contract for

masonry, was made October 30. 1868, for $9,739.45, for which a

warrant was drawn upon the Treasurer. On final estimate and

acceptance of the work, October 6, 1869, they were allowed $14,-

347.50.

Upon the completion of the abutments and piers, the iron su-

perstructure was erected without imnecessary delay, according to

the plans, specifications and contract on file in the Auditor's

oflfice.

At a meeting held on the 14th of December, 1869, the Board

of Commissioners of Carroll County, ujjon due consideration of

the matter, declared its willingness to unite with WTiite County

in building a bridge across the Tippecanoe River, at Springboro,

on the county line between White and Carroll Counties, as by the

statute provided. An adjom'ned meeting was held on the 28d of

the same month, when action was had on the petition of A. H.

Bowen, James P. Dugan and others, with reference to the

same object. It was then and there "Ordered—provided the

Commissioners of White County concm-—that B. F. Schermer-

horn be appointed to make a survey and estimate of cost of

bridge, plans and specifications"—of which proceedings the

Auditor of Carroll County was directed to notify the White

County Board. The latter board, at a meeting held on the 6th

of January, 1870, concurred in the proceedings of the former,

ratified the appointment made and suggested a joint meeting of

the two boards at Springboro on the 9th of February for final

deliberation and action in the premises. The suggestion being

accepted, such joint session was held, at which the report of Mr.

Schermerhorn was accepted, and a bridge ordered to be built

—

the superstructure to be of wood—to be paid for by the two

counties jointly, according to the proportionate value of taxable

property in each. A subsequent joint meeting was held on the

30th of March, 1870, when the proposition for a wooden bridge

was rejected, and an iron one substituted, to be composed of three

spans of 140 feet each, and paid for—695 1126 by Carroll

County and 431-1126 by White County. Plans and specifications

were presented and accepted. The bid of W. Winslow for the

erection of an iron bridge, and the bid of Morrison, Mitchell &
Morrison for the masonry, were accepted, and the contracts award-

ed accordingly—the mason work to be completed by the 1st day

of October, 1870, and the superstructui-e of iron and the flooring

of said bridge, to be placed upon said abutments and piers within

sixty days after the piers and abutments are ready to receive

the same; said abutments and piers to be 128 feet apart, fi-om

center to center. As compensation, the contractors were to receive

for their work $9,998.98, in three equal installments, one third

in one year, one-third in two years and one-third in three years

from the date of completion and acceptance of said work, the

contract to take effect on filing bond in the penalty of $15,000.

The bond was filed and approved May 20, 1870.

The superstructure was contracted to be of the pattern of

King's latest improved patent, wrought-iron tubular, or channel

arch bridge. Whole length, 512 feet, consisting of four spans of

128 feet each; the roadway, sixteen feet wide; depth of arch at

the ends to be twelve inches and in the center from nine to ten

inches—all to be capable of sustaining 2,000 pounds per lineal

foot; Lake Superior iron of the best quality, and the work to be

thoroughly done within forty days from the time the abutments and

piers are ready to receive the same—the contractors to recieve for

said superstructure $24.50 per lineal foot, payable one-third in one

year, one-third in two years and one-third in thi'ee years from the

completion and acceptance of the same. The whole work was

completed and accepted within the period prescribed.

At a special session of the board, held on the 14th of July,

1870, four similai- bridges were proposed to be erected—one

across the Middle Fork of Wildcat Creek, near Prince William;

one across Wildcat Creek, at Markert's Mill; one across Rock

Creek, near Rockfield, and another across Rock Creek, near

Woodville. The contract for the bridge near Prince William was

let July 15, 1870, to R. W. Smith, for ^Vheelock's Patent Iron

Abutments, for $3,420; the excavation for 43 cents per cubic

yard, and 30 cents per cubic yard for the filling. The super-

structure was let to D. H. & C. C. Morrison, for Morrison's

Wrought-iron Arch Bridge, of one 100 feet span at the rate of

$26.40 per lineal foot.

The contract for the Markert Bridge was let to John McCarty,

for the abutments, which were to be of Georgetown stone, at $13.-

25 per cubic yard : also for the excavation for 95 cents per cubic

yard, and filling at 29^ cents per yard. The superstructure to

R. W. Smith, to be of wood, covered and weather boarded and

painted, at the rate of $21.50 per lineal foot, the span to be 150

feet in length.

The Roekfield Bridge to be of iron, was let, also, to R. W.
Smith, at $2,060 for the abutments; for the excavation at 23

cents per cubic yard, and fill at 30 cents. The superstructiu^e

was let to Winslow & Co., a 120 feet span, of iron, at $23.50 per

lineal foot.

For the construction of the Woodville Bridge—to be of wood

—the contract was let to R. W. Smith & Co.—for patent iron

abutments, at $2,025: for excavation, at — cents per cubic yard,

and the superstructiu-e, for a span of eighty feet in length, at $14

per lineal foot—the abutments to be completed by October 1,

1870, and the superstructure within sixty days thereafter. These,

with other bridges, since constructed, constitute the bridge system

of Carroll County.

CHARrER xxn.
OLD SETTLERS' SOCIETY.

TH0UGIIT.S ON THE PUOPIUI-TV or .\N'NrAI, Re-UNIONS OF OLD
SETTLEE.S—Organization Cossm,! i;i h-Notice of a Meet-
ing to Form a Society XwiM 111 iNioNs Agreed Upon
—Organization PERFKiirn Ki\iiw of the Proceeding.s
ON the Occasion— Sursecjuent Meetings Noticed— Ab-
stracts of Proceedings Had from Time to Time—Names
OF Members. These Re-Unions Become Holiday Gather-
ings—Notices AND Comments—Incidents—Brief Mention,
ETC.

TpROM a very early period in the history of the pioneer settlors

-L of Carroll County, the disposition was manifested, as if by

a common impulse, to frequently meet together and recall the in-
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dividual and common experiences incident to the first settle-

ments, and renew the friendships of other days, cementing more

firmly, if need be, the bond of union acknowledged among them

as an inseparable obligation which should be transmitted to their

children and to coming generations. The natural consequence of

this prevailing sentiment was a desire to pei-jietuate in some

form, the memory of events connecting them with the past—when

this county was almost in a state of nature, ready to emerge from

the trackless wilderness; when the few adventm-ous spirits, fresh

from the haunts of civilization, came and settled here in seeming

defiance of the inclemencies of winter, and of the hardships and

privations—the siore attendants upon pioneer life; when, during

more advanced jieriods, the germs of civilization brought from

the homes of the advance guard away toward the region of the

rising sun and planted in this goodly soil, had begun to develop

into forms of hopeful progress consecrated to patient toil, and

the forest wilds to be transformed into cultivated fields decorated

with the emblements of successful husbandry; and again, when
the remnant of that band of brave, self-sacrificing spirits, who
had been instnimental in conducting the revolution of the pre-

vious third of a centviry in Carroll Coimty, were rapidly descend

ing the hillside of life. This desire, strengthened by the obliga-

tions to their posterity and to the commimity in which they

mingled, prompted them to cause the organization of a society of

the old settlers, as a means whereby those laudable purposes

would assuredly be accomplished. Accordingly, the following

notice was published in the newspapers of the county:

OLD SETTLERS MEETING.

The undersigned hereby request all the citizens of Carroll County who
settled here prior to the year 1831. to meet at the court house in Delphi at

10 o'clock A. M., on the 9th day of June next, for the purpose of spend-

ing a social day in reviewing the scenes of the olden time; and also with a

view of forming a society to perpetuate the early history of this county.

All persons who have been inhabitants of this county prior to the time

above named, are requested before the day of meeting to reduce to writing

the history, so far as they may remember it, of this county, up to the 1st

of .January, 1831, and, particularly, anecdotes of the early settlement, and
incidents calculated to throw light upon the early history of the county:

Abner Robinson, J. R. Ball.\rd,

W. B. GivENS, .James Odell,
A. W. GiLLAM, C. M. D. Wilson,
James Alldridge, G. C. Saunderson,
Daniel Baum, Sr., • H. M. Graham,
Thomas Stirlen, Joseph Kuns,
William McCain, Enoch Stansel.

Piu'suant to that notice, a large meeting of the old settlers of

the county assembled in the court house, when, for the purposes

of preliminary organization, Hon. James Odell was called to the

chair and James H. Stewai-t a]3pointed Secretary. When the meet-

ing had been called to order, the President, in stating the objects

for which they had assembled, among other things, said that the

details of the early history of this county were now known to com-

paratively few persons, and none, save the participants in them,

were aware of the trials and hardships to which the early settlers

had been subjected, and none, perhaps, would be likely to remember

them with greater particularity; hence, as a means of preserving

from oblivion many of the facts and incidents which, in their time,

made up the essentials of what are now the leading and most in-

teresting features of our pioneer history—it is proposed to organ-

ize an association, composed of the old settlers of Carroll County.

In many of the other and older counties of the State, the pioneers

of those localities have held meetings of this kind to organize

societies, and through that agency collect material for local his-

tory. To accomplish what is desired in this direction, it is neces-

sary to meet together, as we have done, and have an accurate,

complete record made of what is said and done, and, from time

to time, publish the same for the benefit of the rising generations,

who would be astonished at the recital of what the early settlers

had endured. For the purpose, therefore, of gathering together

and perpetuating the recollection of the incidents connected with

our early history, this meeting has been called. It is recom-

mended that a committee be appointed to collect facts, and any

person might wi-ite down such incidents as he might be in pos-

session of, and hand the same to the committee. In this way
important facts could be collected and recorded in proper form

to be preserved.

To carry out, in part, the recommendation of the President,

on motion of James H. Stewart, it was

Resolved, That the old settlers present give the Secretary their names-

place of birth, age and date of arrival in Carroll County.

In compliance with the terms of this resolution, old settlers

to the number of thirty-one came forward and signed the roll as

prospective members of the society in process of organization.

A nearly complete list of the names of members at that time and

subsequently enrolled will be found in an appropriate place.

On further motion, a permanent committee, consisting of

James H. Stewart, Abner Kobinson, James Odell, Thomas Stirlen

and John M. Ewing, was appointed to collect historical and other

facts connected with the early settlement of the county. Subse-

quently, an opportunity having been afforded for the purpose,

several of the old settlers gave brief statements of their experi-

ences as pioneer men in this locality, interspersed with numerous

anecdotes, incidents and trials, illustrative of what was done, seen

and endured by these representatives of a past age.

Abner Robinson, who appears to have been not only the oldest

settler present, but best prepared, for a strict compliance with the

terms imposed upon the committee, then gave a carefully prepared

review of his own career and that of his father and family, which,

under the head of " Reminiscences," has been given almost in

its entirety, as a fair recital of the occurrences that form the

basis of a lai'ge proportion of our early history.

Mr. Robinson had all his life been a close observer of men
and things, and hence was well qualified to take the initiatory

step in presenting, for the consideration of those present, an ex-

ample of what might be reasonably expected from the others.

William McCord was next called, and, after con-oborating the

statements of Mr. Robinson, added that he had been a resident

of the county for about one year prior to the removal of his family

hither; that there were then only twelve heads of families in the

entire ai'ea of Carroll County; in July. 1827, there were about

seventeen.

Remarks were severally made by James Odell, Thomas and

John M. Gillam, Thomas Stirlen and others, the substance of

whose statements have been already given in previous chapters.

As a concluding portion of the proceedings of this first stated

meeting of the "Old Settlers of Carroll Coimty," Abner Robinson

was chosen President of the society for the ensuing year. He was

afterward, however, made President for life. The meeting then

adjourned until the 4th day of August, 1855, with the suggestion

that at the next gathering, each person bring his family and a

basket of provisions in anticipation of enjoying a grand re-union.

A speaker, also, was provided for the occasion.

The proceedings of this meeting have been given with greater

pai-ticularity of detail than otherwise would be deemed necessaiy.
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for the reason that it was the first, and gives, perhaps, a better

conception of the spirit that moved these men and their families

to lay the foundation of a society, the most popular and enjoy-

able of its kind, without doubt, in the entire State. In its sub-

sequent history will be found much valuable and interesting

matter, which, but for the existence of this peculiar organization,

would have, erelong, been swallowed up in the great ocean of

oblivion. A second meeting was held, pursuant to adjom-nment,

and was, indeed, an occasion of great social enjoyment, and was

participated in with almost religious zeal. A prepared address

was delivered on the occasion by Dr. J. M. Ewing, elsewhere

given at length, which was followed by the personal nai-ratives

and memory sketches of John B. Mihoy, George Koyster, James

McDowell, Daniel Baum, Sr., Thomas Smith, James H. Stewart

and some others, many of them reciting incidents of like tenor,

all interesting and well calculated to revive the half-forgotten

memories of the participants concerning transactions of the past,

causing them to live over again, in fancy, at least, the realities

of pioneer life. The third and fourth meetings of the society

were held on the second Saturday in June, 1856 and 1857. Sub-

sequently, the second Saturday in August of each year was fixed

as the day for the annual meetings, which regulation since that

time has been generally observed, though varied occasionally by

adverse circumstances. To attempt a connected review of the

proceedings of these meetings severally, would be unnecessary,

since, in many instances, they presented a sameness of matter

and method that would mar the enjoyable variety imparted by

changes of scenery. In what maybe said hereafter of the doings

of the society, it will be the purpose, chiefly, to mention trans-

actions of special interest and the occasion that called them

forth.

In this connection an important item of history is presented,

which settles a question of fact concerning the occupancy of the
" Old Trading House " on the Wabash, a little way above the

mouth of Rock Creek, in this county. Some time in the fall of

1820, Col. John B. Duret, then recently fi-om Detroit, established

a trading-post at that point. In his relation of the matter of his

early business career, he states that, in August, 1820, having been

employed as clerk in an extensive "Fur Company," he left

Michilimackinac with goods for the purjiose of trading with the

Indians on the Wabash. Transporting his goods from that island

by means of pirogues along the southern shore of Lake Michigan

to the mouth of the St. Joseph's River, he ascended that stream

to the trading-house occupied by Alexander Coquillard, an Indian

trader of considerable notoriety, at the present site of the city at

South Bend, Ind; and thence he conveyed them by Indian

pack-horses to Fort Wayne. At this point, he remained a short

time only, and, in the fall of the same year, he descended the

Wabash and erected his trading-house on the left bank of the

river, a little above the mouth of Rock Creek. Just across the

Wabash and a little below, there was quite an extensive Potta-

watomie village, which, with some others more remote, furnished

him a very lucrative trade, supplying him with furs and peltries

in exchange for such commodities as were most in demand by

them. He was very popular among the natives and won their

confidence by his fair dealing and characteristic suavity of man-

ner, continuing in (rade there diu'ing the three years succeed-

ing. Leaving this point, he abandoned the Indian trade alto-

gether retiu'ned to Fort Wayne and remained there until the

sjiring of 1828, when, upon the removal of the Indian agency, he

went to Logansport, at the instance of (ien. Tipton, then in

charge of the agency, and became the principal clerk of the

agent. Subsequently, upon the organization of Cass County, he

was elected Clerk of the Circuit Court, and continued to hold that

position imtil the time of his death, on the 5th of December,

1855.

The fifth annual meeting of the Old Settlers' Society, was held

on the 14th of August, 1858, on the bluff of Deer Creek, near the

Milroy mansion. Upon the meeting being called to order, the

President announced that all persons who had come to Carroll

County prior to the 1st day of January, 1835, and desired to be-

come members of the society, should come forward and enroll

their names as such, when thirty three persons availed themselves

of the opportunity—among them some of those who were of the

first settlers of the county, but had hitherto neglected to become

members. At this meeting, Abner Robinson, the oldest settler of

the county, having been annually chosen the President of the

society, was again elected, and the succeeding meeting, held on

the 20th of August, 1859, he was elected President for life.

From 1862 >uitil 1866, during the existence of the war, the

regular meetings of the society were suspended. On Saturday,

August 4, 1866, however, these annual re-unions were renewed,

and again the spirit that actuated the movements of the pioneer

fathers and mothers, sons and daughters, in the early days of our

county's history, manifested itself with accustomed vigor. Since

that time meetings have been held with almost uniform regularity,

continually enlarging the area of social enjoyment among that

class of settlers especially in whose interest the society was or-

ganized, that the memory of the part taken by them in the devel-

oping process that had been going on in the laboratory of time

during the long years preceding, might always be kept fresh and

vigorous in the minds of the present and succeeding generations.

A very satisfactory meeting was held on the second Satui-day

of August (8th), 1868, on the Milroy farm. The principal

speaker of the occasion was George Bowman, Esq., who, in the

forty minutes occupied by him, reviewed with considerable mi-

nuteness the details of the educational system of the past, com-

paring it with the more modem and exhibiting in his practical

way the advantages possessed by that generation over the preced-

ing ones in the opportimities presented for intellectual and moral

culture. The address was replete with valuable suggestions and

was every way worthy of the man and the occasion. " His re

marks on the benefit of a correct education were excellent, and,

if carried out, would instill into the minds of children loftier and

better ideas than they are in the habit of possessing themselves

with in the fast age in which we live."

Impromptu speeches were also made by Gen. R. H. Milroy,

Henry C. Dibble, Rev. Mr. Beckner, Isaac Jackson, Maj. John B.

Milroy, Austin Williamson and others, in which they dwelt upon

the occurrences of the past, in individual experiences and anec-

dotes, reminders that we live now in a different age, with customs

and characteristics so much at variance with those of the past as

scarcely to be recognized as realities.

At the annual meeting of the society held on the 14th of Au-

gust, 18()9, Hon. Henry C. Dibble, a native of Carroll County,,

but subsequently a resident of New Orleans, was the chosen

orator, and he acquitted himself most creditably. For a full

hour or more he held his vast atidience enchained, as it were,

while he traced with vivid ponoilings the movements of the Star

of Empire from the extreme East to the boundless West, in

the rise and fall of the governments of the Old World, presenting

with great force his ideal of a perfect government in which the
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intelligence of the masses constitutes the gi'eat bulwark of free-

dom—distinguishing features of our own National Government

—asserting that, with the experiences of the past before us, there

was no good reason why we, the people of the United States,

should not avoid the breakers upon which other ships of State

have been wrecked, and make our own Union perpetual.

Besides Judge Dibble, other speakers from time to time occu-

pied the attention of the interested hearers—among them Hon.

C. B. Lasselle, of Logansport, and Hon. Godlove S. Orth, of La Fay-

ette. Altogether, the re-union was a grand success, many visitors

coming from Cass, White, Tippecanoe and other adjoining coun-

ties. A similar meeting in many respects was held on the 12th

of August, 1871, at Milroy's Grove. On that occasion the society

was addressed by Sanford Cox, of La Fayette, one of the very

old settlers of Tippecanoe County and quite familiar with the

early settlements in this. His address was well received and left

an impression that suggested the possibility of another call upon

the author's fund of information. At this meeting preliminary

steps were taken toward seciu-ing a permanent jilace of meeting

in the future. Subsequently, arrangements were made by which

the use of Lenon's Grove was secured as a meeting-place, and

since that time the re- unions of old settlers have been held there

annually, the grounds having been prepared with especial refer-

ence to the comfort and convenience of the immense throng that

regularly congregates there on the second Satiu'day in August of

each year to renew their vows of friendship and live over again

the scenes of pioneer life.

On the second Saturday in August, 1873, true to the custom

instituted in the past, another reunion was held on those gi'ounds.

Of this meeting, the Delphi Journal of August 13, 1873, thus

speaks: "Saturday, the 9th inst., was the time appointed for the

old settlers' meeting in Carroll County. Such a meeting as a

festal occasion would strike a stranger as nothing more than a

re-union of a few old people to enjoy a good dinner and revive

the memories of the privations, struggles and joys of pioneer life.

One would naturally suppose that such a meeting would be less

year by year, until the last of the old settlers had slept with the

dead. But the last meeting gave assm-ance that the old settlers'

meeting has become, and will continue to be, the greatest and most

enjoyable festival of the people of this county. Very early in

the morning the streets of oiu- beautiful city were thronged with

the carriages and vehicles of every description of those who had

come to attend this feast. At 10 o'clock the assemblage had met

in a beautiful grove about one mile from the city. It is estimated

that during the day there were not less than 10.000 persons

present.

" The exercises of the meeting were of the most interesting

character. The Delphi and Camden bands announced the com-

mencement of the occasional exercises, and the President, Abner

Robinson, then called the meeting to order. * * * Prayer

was offered by Rev. Prof. G. W. Rice. The address by the Rev.

Aaron Wood, D. D., could but have delighted and instructed

all who heard it. Before the settlement of Carroll County the

speaker had been conversant with the different settlements of the

whole State of Indiana. He spoke of what he had seen as well

as of what he had heard. In his exhibition of pioneer life, to

use his own words, he spoke of a happy people, in happy times

and in a most happy frame of mind. * * * it was heard

with attention and satisfaction.

" A most touching and enjoyable feature of the entertainment

was the singing by the old settlers' choir, which was composed of

the following talent: Austin J. Williamson, leader, and family,

Scott Hardy, Chris Hardy, and Pettit, of White County;

John Lenon, Robert Holt and lady, Thomas Stirlen, David Baum,

Clark Gwinn, Rev. A. Wood, D. D., and Mrs. Lake. They sang

such good old tunes as Lanox. Boylston, O^ean, etc., in a manner

that carried us back to the good old days of buckwheat notes,

long before the days when fashionable choirs tickled the ears of

fashionable audiences. They carried the mind back to the relig-

ious meeting in the log schoolhouse, and the first humble struct-

ures for religious worship. More than this, they can-ied the

minds of some to the high galleries in the meeting-houses among

the New England hills. If there had been just the faintest per-

fume of fennel or caraway seed, the illusion would have been

complete. The dinner was a large private picnic under the

shades of trees by families, or as gatherings of friends in groups

of three or a dozen or more, and all partook of a bountiful repast.

There was the utmost freedom and enjoyment, but perfect order.

It seemed like a revival of the Feast of Tabernacles of the ancient

Church of God."

The next annual meeting was held on the second Satm-day in

August, 1874, with the usual interesting ceremonies. The same is

true of the meeting held in 1875, on the 14th of August, a special

feature of which was the address of Judge Baldwin, of Logans-

port, entitled, " A Cure for Hard Times ''—a few brief extracts

from which will not be out of place. "The cure for hard times

is to double oiu- industry and quadruple oiu- economy. Beware

of politicians. They live upon the discontent of a country.

Nothing suits them so well as hard times, for they can turn that

fact to their advantage and get into fat places by promises of a

change that they will never make. They cannot make a cure if

they would, because they have no power over natural laws. All

the legislation in the world won't give us any relief unless we re-

lieve ourselves. The snap must be in the horse and not in the whip.

Legislature has no power to make water run up hill. If the peo-

ple have backbone in them the best thing the Government can do

is to let them severely alone. My doctrine is, that Government

is best that governs least. I had rather have people that lived

up to the maxims of Poor Richard's almanac—a people where

every man is his own statesman—than an army of leai-ned polit-

ical economists.

" Finally, I warn you against getting into debt If in debt,

I counsel you to improve upon the Scripture rule— ' Agree with

thine adversary double quickly.' The borrower is the slave of

the lender. There is no enemy so dreadful as interest. Man can

only work a third of the time. Machinery wears itself out. But

interest gi'ows night and day, and perpetually renews its youth.

It thrives by what it feeds upon. It is like water dropping upon

a rock. Nothing can resist its remorseless tooth. * * *

Friends, these are no doubt very disappointing words. I could

readily mystify you with an array of figiu'es and conceal my own

ignorance in a cloud of leai'ned words and fine talk about balances

of trade, measiu-es of value and laws of ciu'rency. AMien through,

we would be just where we started No man ever paid his debts,

no people ever got rich by talking about it. Talk is the life of

politics and the death of industry. The cure for hard times is

hard work."

On the same occasion, a very excellent address was delivered

by Hon. Samuel C. Willson, of Crawfordsville, one of the pioneer

lawyers of the Wabash Valley, and a man of great practical in-

formation. Addressing the younger portion of his audience es-

pecially, he said: "The younger portion of this audience can

\^
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hardly realize the toils, the dangers aiid privations of the early

settlers. They know nothing of frontier wilderness life. My
young professional brethren would look upon the practice as a

hard way of making a living if, to attend to a case at La Fayette,

they had to swim their horses through two bayous, between the

Wabash and La Fayette, as well as the swift and swollen Tippe-

canoe, as I have had to do since I came into the district, only my
travel was fi-om La Fayette here, instead of from here to La Fay-

ette, and I have sat in my saddle the livelong day to make the

trip. Swimming streams and miring down were common occur-

rences to the practitioner in early times. Ours was, however,

mere boy play, compared to what our early settlers had to endure.

If you had to live for weeks, aye, months, upon cracked corn or

hominy, and pound it yourself, you would think it hard times.

I don't believe there is one in a hundred of you that ever saw a

mortar for making meal and hominy."

The twenty-second annual meeting of the society was held at

Lenon's Grove, on Saturday, the 12th of August, 1876. "For
several days previous, the continued rains caused many to think

that the attendance would be quite slim; notwithstanding there

was a very good attendance." The late Senator, Hon. D. D.

Pratt, of Logansport, was the chosen orator of the occasion. An
abstract of his remarks will be found in the following item from

the Logansport Journal: "Mr. Pratt occupied something more

than an hour in his remarks, which, while they were replete with

facts and abounded with numerous illustrations, were presented

with characteristic force and begat an interest not always ex-

hibited on similar occasions. He compared the suiToundings, the

appliances of pioneer life, the usages of society and facilities for

travel, to be met with fifty years ago, with what are to be met

with to-day? Passing along from point to point, introducing

facts patent to the careful observer, he availed himself of these to

exhibit the elements of that success with which their progress

from those primeval days to the present had been marked."

On the 21st day of August, 1880, the twenty-sixth annual

meeting was held, as usual, in Lenon's Grove, attended by an un-

usual outpoui-ing of the people, evidencing the increased interest

manifested by the people in these re-union gatherings. Abner

Robinson, the venerable President of the association of old set-

tlers, having died on the 5th of February, 1879, the place became

vacant, and Vine Holt, Esq., was chosen to fill his place. Mr.

Holt presided at the meeting last mentioned and called the as-

sembly to order. The speaker at this meeting was Hon. J. C.

Suit, of Frankfort, who delivered an eloquent address in which

he reviewed the wondrous development of this county, State and

Nation, since the evening when Henry Robinson and his sons

built their first camp-fire in the primitive forest that then covered

the vast area now teeming with the evidences of civilization. He
reviewed the toils, the dangers, the trials and privations incident

to pioneer life, and then, in a most impressive and eloquent man-

ner, contrasted the past with the present.

Preliminary, however, to the commencement of the business

of the day, the annual election for officers was held, resulting in

the choice of James Odell, President, and Enoch Cox, Secretary.

At this meeting, about fifty additional names were enrolled by

the Secretary. "The day in all its features, ceremonies and en-

tertainments, was a matchless success. Everything on the bills

went off as announced and everybody was hapjiy. Competent

judges place the crowd at 8,000."

On the 14th of August, 1881, the last annual re-union was

held, but, owing to the continued rains of several days preceding,

the gathering was less large and conspicuous than on former oc-

casions; yet, notwithstanding the gloomy foreboding of the early

morning, there were not less than four or five thousand in attend-

ance and excellent feeling was manifested. At the election held

among the first proceedings of the day, John B. Milroy was

chosen President and Enoch Cox was continued as Secretary of

the society. No stated addi-ess was delivered, but numerous brief

impromptu speeches were made, with exercises in the buckwheat

note system by the remnant of the old settlers' choir, completed

the day's entertainment.

At one of these meetings, among the many incidents related

appertaining to the pioneer age in Carroll County, John Baum
related the following, which will illusti-ate some of the incon-

veniences to which the settlers in the early days of the county

were frequently subjected. "He said that their blacksmithing

of necessity had to be done many miles distant in older counties

below, being the most easy of access. In earlier times, that is

to say, in 1826 or 1827, they nearly all went to Crawfordsville to

get their work done—a long distance, to be sure, but the necessity

existed nevertheless, and they had to go there or do worse.

" At the time, however, of which Mr. Baum speaks, in the sjiring

or summer of 1827, there was a blaiksmith located somewhere

near the present site of Covington, in Fountain County, to whom
the settlers here went whenever it was necessary to have such

work done. On the occasion in point, his father, Daniel Baum,

Sr., had some horseshoeing to be done, and he, desiring the op-

portunity to visit that neighborhood for a definite purpose, best

known to a young man looking for a wife, proposed going to the

Fountain County shop to have the work done, and accordingly

went. While there, jirospectmg generally, he ascertained that a

wheelwright, or a person who could repair small spinning-wheels,

lived in the neighborhood. This information afforded him pecu-

liar gratification, for he wished to repeat his visits down there,

and it occurred to him just then that his mother and some other

of the neighbor women up here had some broken "flyers' belong-

ing to their ' little-wheels ' for spinning flax, which he was sure

they wanted to get mended, because the flax season would soon

come on. It can well be imagined by any person acquainted

with, backwoods life fifty years ago, that the economical housewife

of those days could scarcely conceive of a more unpropitious mis-

hap than breaking or having broken the flyer of her little wheel

—for it always involved much deliberation and a tedious jom-ney

to get a new one, or have the old one mended—and the opportu-

nity of getting those repairs done with so little trouble would be

hailed with delight. He was fully aware of this and calculated

accordingly. When he came home from getting his horse shod,

he related to his mother, as a dutiful son always should, the im-

portant discovery he had made. The information to her was well

timed, and soon she acquainted some of the neighbor women of

the fact, so that by the time he wished again to visit Fountain

County, opportunities were numerous for him to go without fur-

ther excuse, that they might get their flyers mcuded in season.

He went, of course, and profited by the information he had ob-

tained somewhat clandestinely. He fi-equently refers to it as an

incident of his early C(iurtshi[) in the backwoods country. This

incident, with many others, might be adduced in illustration of

the hardships, trials, difficulties and inconveniences, those settlers

were subjected to during the years of toil that succeeded the first

settlement of Carroll County, which, though it was no wor.se,

nor perhaps as bad as many other new settlements, was full of

examples showing that its pioneers were not behind others in
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meeting and surmounting adversities in whatever shape they pre-

sented themselves." Mr. Baum's experience in this instance,

illustrated some of the brighter features of pioneer life.
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CHAPTEE XX [J I.

GEOLOGY OF CARROLL COUNTY.

Physical Indications—Classification—Carroll County Be-
longs TO THE Devonian Period—Remains of the Upper
Silurian Period, ivith a Preponderance of the Devonian
—Effects of the Glacial Action in this Locality—Sub-
sequent Disturbances—Recent Condition—Analysis of
Soils—Limestone and Other Formations—Black Slate-
Prospective Coal-Bed—Some Mineral Deposits—Economic
Geology—Miscellany.

TNVESTIGATIONjhas shown that the geological construction

-*- of this county places it in the Devonian period, notwith-

standing distinct traces of Silurian remains are abundant, indi-

cating that the formations belong to an era properly encompass-

ing the major part of the Devonian and a minor proportion of the

Silurian, the former having the preponderance. A reconnaissance

made by Dr. Owen, State Geologist, in 1859, furnishes the fol-

lowing data from which to determine something of the ti-ue situa-

tion. From an examination of an exposure near Delphi, the fol-

lowing section is obtained: ''Soil and loose gravel, etc., ten to

fifteen feet; Quaternary hard-pan and conglomerate, fifteen to

twenty feet; Devonian black slate, fifty to sixty feet; Devonian

limestone, twenty feet; Upper Sihirian pentamerus beds, twenty

feet. At the limekiln just below town, we found a local dip to

the southeast amovmting to forty degrees. The black slate has

been washed out in the valley between Deer Creek and the

Wabash, and the detritus scattered over the Devonian limestone,

which contain Emmonsia hemispherica, and other fossils, over-

lying the Stromatopora concentrica and Pentamerus occidentalis

limestone. Between two and three miles fi-om Delphi, consider-

able samples of gold have been washed fi'om the drift in the bed

and bank of the creek, a locality well meriting further examina-

tions.
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" On Deer Creek, a few miles from Delphi, vast quantities of

calcareous tufa have formed, by filtration of water through the

overlying quaternary deposits, and subsequent evaporation and

consolidation, while trickling slowly over the black slate bluffs of

the stream. The stalactitio and columnar forms, often ornamented

by distinct impressions of leaves on the soft tufa, with cavernous

niches decked out in the rich profusion of cryptogamic vegetation,

chiefly of the liver-wort family, added to the rippling streamlets

forming cascades, as they are precipitated from cedar-clad di'ift

hills, finally, over thirty to forty feet of black slate, into the

meanders of Deer Creek, all conspire to form a highly pictur-

esque scene." Ascending the north bank of the Wabash below

the dam, at Pittsbm-g, the heavy quaternary deposits are found

made up of alternate clay and gravel beds. The town is from

twenty to twenty-five feet above low water. On the general level

beyond, toward Monticello, about one hundred feet above low

water in the Wabash, the section is made up of di-ift bowlders

and gravel, sometimes forming ridges, giving growth to black

jacks and small hickories and white oaks, hazel bushes, sumachs,

etc., while ten to fifteen feet lower, moderate areas of rich swamp-

muck prairie intervenes.

Further information on the subject of this local formation is

imparted in the report of an examination made by Prof. Cox,

State Geologist, in 1871 and 1872, an abstract of which is found

in the following review:

"At the close of the glacial epoch, this county was probably a

level plain. Since that time, the Wabash River and its tribu-

taries have crowded a very considerable amount of clays and

bowlders deposited by the great ice flow, forming a valley in this

natural plain from ten to twenty miles wide, and from 100 to 200

feet in depth, and cutting their channel down into underlying

rocks about ninety feet. Hence, a great variety of soil is found

to exist, ranging from the stifi' clays of the bowlder drift, through

many modifications, to the ancient and modern alluvial loams

which are found on the terraces bordering these rivers.

"The rocks exposed in this county belong to the Devonian and

Silurian age, but it is probable that in the southern parts the

conglomerate knobstones (Waverly sandstone) will yet be found.

The following connected section, combined from measurements

taken at several localities near Delphi and at the bluff below

Pittsburg, will give a general view: Bowlder drift, fifty to two

himdred feet; terraces and gravel beds thrown upon and against

the last, twenty to ninety feet; Louisville—Delphi, black slate,

Devonian, fifty feet; white alluvium, hard, two feet; black slate,

eighteen feet; clay shale, light color, four feet; blue slate, eight

feet; band of large concretions, two feet; black shale, twelve feet;

band of concretions, one foot six inches; drab shale, ten feet;

gray shale, three feet six inches; Devonian limestone, twenty-two

feet; Pentamerus limestone, siliceous, thirty feet; petroleum

limestone, siliceous, twenty feet—474 feet.

" The black slate is a prominent feature of the foregoing sec-

tion. Although the exposures were disconnected, yet combined

they afford a view reaching from the bottom to within a few feet

of the upper layer. The name is established in geological no-

menclatm-e, but is hardly significant. The slate is, at exposures,

a brownish gray shale with considerable iron finely disseminated.

Bituminous matter is present, with petroleum in small quantities,

and bituminous tar, or albertite, in fissures and partings. No
fossils were noticed in the upper beds. In the lower beds. Mi-.

George A. Vandeventer reports having found some fern leaves.

Breaking open the concretions locally kno%vn as ' bowlders,' ob-

scurely marked trunks of Lepidodendron and stigmaria'jweTe

found, the spines of the latter containing petroleum. Both were

probably of new species. In another bowlder, I found large teeth

of a fish belonging to the shark family. This horizon is rich in

fish remains, and further explorations will richly reward 'the

scientific worker.

"Immediately below the slate, a coarse, impure limestone is

found, twenty-two feet thick, when seen. It is of little economic

value, but has been used for foundations and rough walls. It

contains Cyrathaphylloid corals, Spirifer auritisma, Atrypa retic-

ularis and Chonetes setigara.

" The Pentamerus bed is an irregular deposit, variable in its

mode of occurrence and thickness, evidently deposited by cur-

rents flowing across inequalities in the sm-face of regularly de-

posited rocks below. It is generally found thrown upon or

against these inequalities, and consequently this deposit exhibits

remarkable peculiarities of false bedding. The lines of deposit

are never horizontal, sometimes nearly vertical, and at all angles

between their directions. This phenomenon is often pointed at

as the effect of subsidence and upheaval, but may be easily and
more truthfully accounted for by studying the mode of deposit

peculiar to this bed. The stone is crowded with casts and fossils,

the animal matter being wholly removed, as Pentamerus Kniglitii,

large and very abundant; Halysites catenulata, corals, crinoid

stems and Bryozoans. The lower part of the bed is burned for

lime and furnishes an article of high grade in the market. The
lower bed is but partially explored at the quarries. It is similar

to the last, but being free from animal and mineral impurities,

presents a superior article of lime. Only a few fossils have been

found, all being of the Niagara epoch of the Silurian age.

ECONOMIC GEOLOQY.

" About two thirds of the area of Carroll County is upland
variety, the modified material of the bowlder drift. Descending
from the highest table-land 250 to 270 feet above the Wabash, we
find on approaching that river the soil becomes more loamy, with

beaches and gravel traces, marking the ancient channel of the

river from eighty to one hundi-ed and ten feet above its present

bed. The whole county was originally clothed with a good
growth of excellent timber, including white, black and red oak,

walnut, poplar and maple. Good crops of corn, wheat, oats and
hay are produced. Blue grass thrives, and apples, sound and of

large size, were abundant."

BRICK CLAYS.

" The clays of this county are largely composed of the pul-

verized debris of the black slate. This gives placticity to the

material and adds a perceptible amount of iron, which paints the

bricks here made with an indelible ruddy color. A stranger will

at once notice that the city of Delphi has the appearance of a

new town. Although some of the houses have been exposed to

the weather for twenty-five years, the brick walls are as fi-esh

and as brightly colored as of yesterday. This building material

deserves the notice of architects, as it is believed to furnish a

product equal to any in the Union."

LIMESTONE.

" Several mines are opened and extensively worked in and
near Delphi, for burning. The lime produced is of good quality,

and is a specific article of trade known as ' Delphi Lime.' It

sets slow, or, in mechanical terms, 'works cool.' allowing the

mechanic time to spread his plaster, or lay mortar over a large
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space before ' setting ' and thus secm-es complete contact with

adjoining surfaces. On ' setting,' the cement adheres well, and

becomes as hard as stone, often more compact than brick. The
burned stone does not air-slack readily and consequently affords

ample time to facilitate transportation. Seventy poimds of this

lime, I am informed, is considered equal to eighty pounds of

other Ohio or Indiana limes."

In this county, especially in and around Delphi, lime-burning

has been and is a very extensive branch of trade, yielding a large

revenue with good profits to those engaged in the business. In

another place, devoted to the different industries of Delphi, some-

thing more in detail will be found giving a brief history of the

trade and manufacture of lime, as conducted by the more exten-

sive operators in that depai'tment.

The question of the existence of coal in Carroll County at no

great depths below the beds of the Wabash Biver and of Deer
Creek has been frequently canvassed: at this time, however, no

very satisfactory developments have been made—at least, none

sufficient to justify any active movement toward an investigation

of the matter to determine how much merit there is in the " out-

croppings " and " blossoms " that have been from time to time

discovered along the margin of Deer Creek Prairie, on the lands

of George A. Vandeventer, where they approach the Wabash
River, and on the banks of Deer Creek east of Delphi. In these

two localities especially, specimens of coal of a quality that has

been used successfully in blacksmiths' furnaces, have been found

upon the surface of the ground and in considerable quantities,

sufficient, it would seem, by the exercise of ordinary energy, to

justify the experiment of testing the question whether coal is im

bedded within a reasonable depth below the surface to warrant

the opening of a mine. Indeed, it has recently been stated on

apparently good authority, that a company, consisting chiefly of

practical coal workers, stands ready to undertake the sinking of

a shaft, by which the query may be solved at their own risk, and
awaits the assent of the owner of the lands to make the necessaiy

reconnaissance—and that Mr. Vandeventer has signified his will-

ingness to afford this company all needed facilities at once.

From personal observations and examinations made by the writer

more than thirty years ago; from casual examinations made by

others within that period, and from the geological reports of the

Drs. David Dale and Richard Owen, and of Prof. Cox, of Indi-

ana, there is little question that coal of a good quality and in

considerable quantities may be foimd within one hundred feet of

the surface in the banks of the Wabash in the vicinity indicated.

The introduction of this additional branch of industry within the

bounds of Carroll County could not fail in being a valuable ac-

quisition.

ARCH.EOLOGY.

In this dejiartment the progress of investigation has not been

very extensive nor has it made many very important develop-

ments. Among those made, the discovery of mastodon remains

is, perhaps, best attested. Some time in the year 1877, while

Samuel H. Robinson, residing on the northeast quaiter of Section

5, Township 24 north, Range 2 west, was digging through a piece

of low ground for the purpose of straightening a small branch

that ran through his premises, a little north of east and about

twenty rods distance from his residence, he discovered, or rather

uncovered, some five feet under ground, two large teeth—one the

back tooth, a grinder, six and one-half inches in length, four and

a half inches across at the widest part and three inches at the

narrowest part—the greatest length across the roots being seven

inches, and the roots three and a quarter and three and three quar-

ter inches in depth. The weight was five and three- fourths pounds.

It had nine grinding points, four on either side and one back, the

two pairs being separated by a cavity more than one inch in

depth. It is in a good state of preservation, and appears, from

its great size and strength, to have been capable of immense
execution in the process of crushing whatever may have been

placed between this giant masticator and its fellow. What the

history of the owner of this tooth was dui'ing its active career,

must, at this late day, be left wholly to conjecture. The numerous

discoveries of the remains of these monsters in different parts of

Northern Indiana, renders it appai'ent that this region of country

was well adapted to the habitation of these animals, since so

many of them have found sepulture within its borders.

Other remains have been found of extinct animals of the class

noted, as well as those of a different class; but, since no sufficient

details have been furnished concerning them, it has been found

omit any further accounts of such.

CHAPTEE XXIV.
COUNTY FINANCES.

Review of the Early Finances of Cakroll County—Reports
OF County Treasurers Showing Abstracts of Receipts
AND DiSBURSEMKn'tS, AS THEY APPEAR OF RECORD.

TTTHEN Carroll County was organized, the chief expenses in-

' ' curred were those which grew out of the selection of a

site for and the selection and location of the seat of justice for

the new county. These expenses were considerable, but under

the provisions of the law relating to the location of seats of jus-

tice of new counties, it was customary for the projirietors of eligi-

ble sites to agree with and propose, thi'ough the instrumentality

of the Commissioners appointed by the Legislature, that, in con-

sideration of selection of a particular site upon which to locate

the seat of justice, a donation would be made of lands and lots

—

sometimes money, in value or amount sufficient, not only to pay

the expenses incident to the location and establishment of the

county seat, but enough sometimes to pay for the erection and

completion of the first public buildings required for county pur-

poses, including the site for the public squai-e and the lands and

moneys as well were placed in charge of an officer called the

County Agent, whose duty it was under the law to receive all such

donations, and, under the direction of the County Board, to cause

the lands and lots so donated to be converted into money, and,

upon their order, to pay out of the fund thus created all the ex-

penses in any way growing out of the location of the seat of jus-

tice and the erection of public buildings. In the chapter apjjro-

priated to the organization of the county and the proceedings

relating to and connected with the assumption of the powers of a

separate and independent jm-isdiction by the people of the county,

these matters are set forth in substantially complete detail, and

to which reference is made. Therefore, this County Agent, so

tar as those expenses were concerned, was the treasurer and cus-

todian of that class of funds—made so by the law authorizing

the formation of a sepai-ate jurisdiction. Samuel Milroy was the

first agent of the county of Carroll, appointed pursuant to the

organic act, and discharged the duties of his office with fidelity

and skill.
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Here, the appointment of a County Treasurer preceded the

appointment of a County Agent; the office, however, at that time

was little more than nominal, there being no moneys in his hands

except such as were received from the County Agent. Daniel

Baum, Sr., was first appointed Treasurer of the county, on the

12th of May, 1828, while Mr. Milroy was not appointed agent

imtil the 24th—twelve days later. The penalty affixed to Mr.

Baum's official bond was |1,000, yet his report, filed on the 10th

of November, 1829, showed that his receipts amounted to the

aggregate sum of $495, and he was allowed, as his full percentage

for receiving'_that sum, only $7.40.

On the 8th of February, 1830, Mr. Baum was again appointed

Treasurer, and in his further report, submitted on the 14th of

February, 1831. there was a balance of |72.87i found to be in

the treasury upon settlement with him at that date. He was

allowed, for percentage that year, $7.50. The office certainly

was not a very lucrative one in those days, and he resigned the

trust, the vacancy being filled by William George. Upon settle-

ment with the new Treasiu'er, on the 2d of January, 1832, a

balance of $132,264 was found to be remaining in the ti-easury-

At the settlement on the 7th of January, 1833, it was shown that

of the funds received by the Treasiu'er during the preceding yeari

there remained in his hands imdisbursed the siun of $323.80|.

Mr. George, in his report submitted September 7, 1835, makes

the following showing of the condition of the county finances at

that date:

The Treasurer makes report as follows

:

Cash on hand at last settlement

Cash received since that time

$2.52 91i

442 16i

Total amount

t of which has been paid.

$695 08i
398 81i

His further report, submitted November 8, 1836, exhibits the

following as the condition of the county finances for the year

preceding

:

Balance in treasury last settlement $ 401 77

Received since tliat time 676 93f

Total $1,138 70J

Out of which has been paid S.59 661

Balance in treasury $ 579 05

November 7. 1836. William George, T. C. C.

One year later, on the 6th of November. 1837. he made re-

port as follows:

Cash on hand last settlement $ 781 60i

Cash received since that time 1,281 681

Total

Out of whicli has been paid.

$2,063 :

William George, T. C. C.

January 7. 1839. the following was the treasury exhibit for

3 year preceding, to wit:

Cash on hand last settlement

Received since that time

I 898 85i

1 589 06

Total

t of which has been paid. 2,477 24*

Balance in the treasury $ 10 66}

January 6, 1839. William George, T. C. C.

Again, on the 6th of January, 1840, the Treasurer submitted

the following statement of the condition of the county's finances,

to wit:

Out of which has been paid 2,733 68

Balance in treasury | 966 00

At the May settlement, 1840, the following was the exhibit

presented by the Treasurer:

William Simpson. In Account with Carroll County.

To cash received from William George, late Treasurer. $1,586 20
William George received from Sidenbender, estray 5 00
From Sundry persons 48 35

$1,639 55

By cash paid on Commissioners' orders 399 38

Balance in treasury $1,240 17

The November settlement was as follows:

Balance at last settlement $1,.591 20

Cash paid out 1,722 72^

Balance in the treasury $ 338 13

The following exhibit presents a classified statement of the

receipts and disbtvrsements of the County Treasurer as shown by

his report submitted May 31, 1850:

!,725 04

371 42

12 00

14 50

10 00

377 13

3 00

1,313 60

45 00

130 00

In Treasury at last settlement $

Received since—Donation funds

Peddlers and shows

Estrays

Grocery licenses

School tax for 1849

Ferry licenses

County revenue

Seminary funds

Merchants' licenses

Road tax for 1849

Redemption delinquent land

Trust funds

Total $ 13,741 05

Paid (

EXPENDITURES.

county orders as follows ;

For public buildings

For wolf scalps

For estrays

For poor farm

For expenses—court house

For expenses of poor

For specific allowances

For books and stationery

For expenses of jail

For printing

For wood
For school tax

For illegal tax refunded

For roads and highways

For expenses of jurors

For Coroner's inquest

For expenses of bailiffs

For expenses of criminals

For county officers' salaries

For expenses of elections

For road tax

For expenses of bridges

For county house fimd

For redemption delinquent land

For trust funds

Total

Balance remaining in treasury.

Total

May 31, 1850. 5

65 00
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The footings of the Treasurer's report filed June 1, 1855, are

follows:

Receipts—total $31,157 46

Expended total 23,615 67

I 8,541 79

, redeemed. 466 I

A like statement, filed May 31, 1858, presents the following

exhibit of county finances:

Receipts-total $48,756 01

Expenditures 46,453 09

Balance $ 2,302 92

The Treasurer's report of the 8th of June, 1860, makes the

following showing:

Total amount received $54,216 42

Total amotmt expended 51,029 49

Bala $ 3,186

.SCHOOL FUNDS.

lal Township fund at close of lastAmount Congr

year $32,151 50

Amount added from sale of school land 1,180 00

Amount of unsold land (330 acres) 3,240 00

Total amount at date of report $33,231 .50

Common .school fund at the close of last year 6,411 29

Since added by fines and forfeitures 35 97

By Commissioners of Sinking Fund 5,362 09

From all other sources 16 25

Operations in and condition of both funds:

Amount refunded within the year $3,315 87 $ 6,454 90

Amount interest collected within the year 1,79136 1,117 10

Amount safely invested 3,27142 10,734 25

Amount of fund uninvested at date 514 08 1,091 35

By the report of the Treasurer, filed May 31, 1805, it was

shown that within the year preceding, he had received $99,976.62,

and had paid out $7,7495.40, leaving a balance of $31,481.16.

A like showing is made by the Treasurer in his report sub-

mitted May 31, 1870:

Balance on hand May 31, 1869 $ 62,204 62

Total received $212,314 18

Total amount expended 152,993 36

An abstract of the report of the Treasurer filed June 1, 1876,

as follows:

Of State revenue

Of school revenue
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MILITARY HISTORY OF CARROLL COUNTY.

CHAPTEE I.

INTRODUCTION.

Military History as an Adjunct of Civil History—War
THE Forerunner of Civilization—Review of Military'
Operations Incident to the Early Settlements of this
coitntry-—re.sults of the old french and indian war—
War of the Revolution—The Indian War Succeeding the
Revolution—The War of 1812—Conclusions.

'
I
^HE military experiences of all countries are component ele-

-*- ments of their current history. Civilization has rarely, or

never, been established in any portion of the world except tlirough

the agency of military power and by force of arms. It has so near-

ly become a maxim that war is the great forerunner of civilization

by preparing the way for its advent, that for ages the cannon has

been recognized as an emblem indicating that the reign of bar-

barism had been supplanted by the introduction of a higher order

of government. In the coimtries of the Old World, and in the

New as well, cannon and the sword have opened the way for the

car of progress. Hence it is that the military features in the his-

tory of the nations of the world forms the distinguishing charac-

teristic of modern and ancient history. Virgil, the great Roman
jwet, introduces his recital of the exploits of jEneas, his hero,

with "Arma viriunque cano "— I sing of arms and men—of

vEneas and those who accompanied him, armed as the advance

guard of civilization-- the first event to which history refers as

the founding of Rome by the Trojans. So with the founding of

most cities and governments of antiquity—their individuality was

first established by the show of military power. Indeed, it is

scarcely possible to peruse what is written of any period in the

history of the ancients without encountering, in a lai-ge measure,

recitals of the warlike exploits of the people of whom the his-

torian has written. Wars and changes in the forms of govern-

ments and their rulers constitute the leading themes discussed in

their pages. As it was with the ancients in this regard, so it has

been and is with modern historians. If, also, the fact is appli-

cable to the methods prescribed for national and State histories,

it is equally so to county histories, except, perhaps, in the last

instance, the military review should be a little less conspicuous

—occupying simply a distinct division appropriated especially to

the discussion of all matters appertaining to that department.

For such a separate division of our history Carroll County can

fiu'nish abimdant material.

Of the Indian wars, whose effects have in the past been made
manifest in this portion of the Northwest, sufficient has already

been related in the " Period of Indian Wars," to which reference

is made for the information sought.

Those Indian wars, however, extended into and became im-

portant factors, in the struggle for independence, on the part of

the colonies against Great Britain, and as such wrought an influ-

ence on the future of those colonies and of the territory subse-

quently under their jurisdiction, the result of which, we, as the

lineal descendants of those colonists enjoy to-day. That some of

the patriots who participated in the memorable conflicts which

were instrumental in transmitting to their posterity the rich in-

heritance thus inuring to their descendants, became in their latter

days residents of Carroll County and enjoyed the privileges of

pioneer life in our midst, is true, but the whole number of them
and their names are now scarcely attainable. Of those whose
names have been placed upon the pension roll for services per-

formed in the war of the Revolution, and who were designated as

the residents of Carroll County, the following were found thereon

in 1834, to wit: James Shaw, a private soldier of the Virginia

line, whose name was so placed on the pension roll on the 14th

of June, 1820, but whose pension began to run on the 24th of

August, 1819, when the pensioner was seventy-seven years old.

Prior to his residence in Carroll County, he was a citizen of Gal-

latin County, Ky., and transferred thence to this county. His

annual allowance was $96, and the aggregate sum received prior

to 1834 was $1,395.09. His age at the latter date was ninety-one

years, and his name was placed on the pension list pm-suant to

the provisions of an act of Congress passed and approved March

18, 1818. In what part of the coimty he lived during his sojourn

here, and the date of his death we have not been able to learn,

I

nor who his descendants were. The name of Willibe Nichols,

j

who was a private of the Virginia Militia, and whose name was

!
placed on the pension roll October 3, 1833, bat commenced to

draw his pension March 4, 1831, at which time he was eighty-

five years old, and a resident of this county. His annual allow-

ance was 138.33, and in 1834 he had drawn $114.99. Fiu-ther

information concerning the personal history of Mr. Nichols, just

where he resided here and when he died, we have now no means
of ascertaining. Among others who served their country during
the period of the Revolution, the name of Jacob Olinger appears.

He came from the State of Tennessee and settled in Carroll

County at an early day. The service he performed entitles him
also to recognition as one of the heroes of 1776. and accordingly

his name is placed upon the roll, to the credit of this county.

These three veterans, and without doubt others, whose names and
histories we have been imable to trace, belong now to the military

record of Carroll County. That the widows of some of the heroes

who hazarded their lives in the struggle for independence subse-

quently became residents here, is also certain. Among these we
note the name of Mrs. Abigail Huston, widow -of James Huston,

formerly of Mifflin County, Penn., and a soldier of the Revolu-

tion. This lady was the mother of Mi-s. Gen. Samuel Milroy, an
early resident of this county, and the grandmother of Gen.
Robert Huston Mih-oy, whose name is as familial- as a household
word in the military history of the coimtry. She died in this

county, at the residence of her son-in-law, on the 6th of Septem-
ber, 1837. She was born about the year 1750, in Lancaster
County, Penn., near the ancient village of Columbia. Before the

commencement of the Revolutionary period, however, she, with
her father, moved to Mifflin County, in that State, where she long
resided, and became a wife, and the mother of a numerous
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family. Her husband died there, also, in 1789. After his death,

" her children emigi'ating to the West, she accompanied them to

Kentucky, where she resided many years, from whence she came

to Indiana for the pm-pose of being with her children, who had,

most of them, left the former State." At the time of her death,

she was aged eighty-seven years and eight months. '" In the

period of her life, she had witnessed this country rising from the

condition of feeble colonies, struggling against Indian depreda-

tions (the mangled victims of whose numerous battles it was her

fate often to behold before she arrived at woman's years), until

the country became a mighty nation; and, although her earthly

existence has terminated eight hundred miles west of the place of

her nativity (at that time the frontier), population and civiliza-

tion now extend fai' beyond." With these names we close the

Revolutionacy branch of our military history.

THE WAB OF 1812.

The period of military strife known as the war of 1812, prior

to the gigantic rebellion of 1861 to 1865, called the "Last War"
had its origin, probably, in the almost continued warfare with the

various hostile Indian tribes of the Northwest, which succeeded,

or rather, was in existence, during the progress of the Eevolu-

tionary struggle—in which the British soldiery were aiders and

abettors.

True, the war of 1812, as a distinct period of hostilities

between this country and Great Britain, commenced with the declar-

atioa of wai' by the Congress of the United States, on the 18th of

June, 1812, the prelude to which, however, was an embargo laid

by the President of the United States on the recommendation of

Congress, on the 3d of April preceding, upon all vessels within

the jurisdiction of this Government It will be remembered that

for many years anterior, during and subsequent to the war of

the Revolution, the Governments of Great Britain and France, ex-

tending to their dependencies in North America, were engaged

in almost continuous acts of hostility. These acts of hostility

were, in a measure, stimulated by the opposite Indian policies of

the two countries, the methods of which, as we have seen, effected

the relations of the Indian tribes of this country with our peoj^le,

inducing them to take sides with one or the other of these

nations, with whom they claimed alliance, respectively.

During the major part of this period, the French were in

alliance with the people of the United States, which gave sem-

blance to the idea, on the part of the British nation, that this

Government was privately giving aid and assistance to their

enemies—the French. As the outgrowth of that idea, " the

British Government, in January, 1807, issued an order in council,

forljidding all the coasting trade with France, on penalty of con-

demnation." Inasmuch as it was difficult to distinguish between

the English and Americans, on board vessels suspected of being

engaged in this Contraband trade with France, the British

claimed the right to capture and impress into their service all

persons supposed to be so engaged, and proceeded to execute the

orders aforesaid, and, among others, impressed a number of our

citizens. This proceeding was the occasion of the embargo laid

upon British vessels, and the proclamation of the President order-

ing all armed British vessels to leave the waters of the United

States, and not to again enter them until proper satisfaction was

given for the result. This proper satisfaction not having been

accorded by the British Government, hostilities were declared by

the United' States against Great Britain, on the 18th of June,

1813, which was officially terminated by the treaty of Ghent, on

the 24th day of December, 1814, and practically also closed the

Indian war.

Of course, so fai' as this county is concerned, the war itself

was passed long before this region was occupied by white settlera

Still, in this locality and in the vicinity adjacent, the war, during

its continuance, was a fearful calamity and a source of danger

and terror to the not very distant settlements on the Lower Wa-
bash, and farther away to the southward and eastward. These

forests, like those of older pioneer districts, were the habitations

of hostile bands of desperate savages, whose towns and villages,

large and small, stood within, or, at most, but a few miles beyond

the limits of what is now Carroll County, and their trails trav-

ersed this territory, leading to and from those places of rendezvous

not very remote. Incidents of this period are yet within the

recollection of a scanty few who were participants in them. The

number of those who took jjart in the transactions referred to is

necessarily small in this county, as in every other county of the

great Northwest. That some yet remain and more have passed

to the life beyond at some time in its history were residents of

Carroll County. Touching the individual history of any who

took part in that second war for independence, only isolated

sketches can at this late day be obtained.

Of the many present and former residents of this ooimty who

took part in the defense of their country against the British and

Indians, either in the expeditions against the Indians especially,

or the combined forces of both, we have been able to ascertain

the names of the following, with something of their personal

history and the service performed; Col. Ziba Holt, James Blake,

Samuel Milroy, Kichard Chabert, Lewis Johnson, William

Hughes, Andrew Wood, George T. Wallace, Reuben Thayer, Sr.,

Richard Sibbitt, George Malcom, Moses Colton, in addition to

many others, whose services, as well as their names, are not now

readily obtainable.

Col. Holt was born on the 25th of August, 1769, in the town

of Hampton, Windham Co., Conn. At the age of twenty-one

years, he, with some othere, started on an expedition to Kentucky,

making the journey in sleighs. Subsequently, he purchased a

tract of 100 acres of land on the hill opposite to Madison, Ind.

made a deadening on it and set up a blacksmith-shop. In the

fall of 1814, he left Kentuckj' as Captain of a volunteer company,

to take part in the defense of New Orleans. The troops of his

command took passage on a flat-boat for the place of their desti-

nation, reaching that point on the 4th of January, 1815, a few

days before the battle. On the night preceding the engagement,

the Kentucky troops wert* ordered to cross the river to prevent the

British from landing. Soon after reaching the point to which

they had been sent, they saw the enemy approaching, and. in

consequence of the superior numbers of troops of the British, he,

with his command, was compelled to fall back and make a stand

at some old saw-mijls in the vicinity. Having done this and

maintained their ground for a time, further retreat became neces-

sary, when, on the 9th, they re-crossed the river. Dui'ing the

action on the right bank of the river, Capt. Holt never got sight

of his superior officer, Gen. Morgan, from which and other cir-

cumstances he was impressed with the belief that the General

played the jiart of a cowai'd. The Kentucky troops remained on

the battle-iiold until the 18th of March, when they were ordered

to Camp Washington, seven miles back of Natchez, where Capt.

Holt was directed to take charge of the sick. When that service

had been performed, he returned home, landing there in July.

Upon his return, the Governor of Kentucky appointed him a
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Major in the State militia. Afterward he was appointed Lieu-

tenant Colonel, then Colonel, and finally. Brigadier General; this

last commission, however, he refused to accept. He commanded

the Fifty-lirst Regiment of Kentucky militia for many years and

for more than thirty years, he was an officer of the militia in that

State. He became a resident citizen of Carroll County in

August, 1829, and continued to reside here diu-ing the remainder

of his life, which terminated on the 6th of May, 1860, at the ad-

vanced age of nearly ninety-one years.

James Blake, at one time a temporary resident of Carroll

County, was born in York County, Penn., March 3, 1791. Early

in life he came Westward, driving a six-horse team from Phila-

delphia to Pittsbui'gh. Thus engaged, he passed several years,

from 1812 to 1818. While the war was going on and the British

army was threatening Balti more, he volunteered inCapt. Bishler's

company, and took part in the defense of that city, remaining

there until the dauger had passed at that point—a period of

about three months, when the troops were disbanded. Afterward,

he went to the city of Washington with his team, and hauled one

of the pieces of heavy artillery from that place to Perth Amboy,

N. J., consuming about three weeks in the journey.

In the latter part of July, 1821, he settled at Indianapolis,
;

Ind., and afterward made .that place his home. In after years he '

was actively engaged in the ginseng business, and, for a time,

was a resident of Carroll County. He died a few years since,

honored and respected by all who knew him. '

Gen. Samuel Milroy, a sketch of whose life appears elsewhere '

in this volume, was born on the 14th of August, 1780, in Mifflin '

County, Penn. In 1809, he settled in Nelson County, Ky., and

remained there several years, during which time, in the month of

September, 1812, the Indians attacked and destroyed a settlement

in Scott County, Indiana Territory, killing twenty-fom- persons,

including men, women and children. The effect of this news was
|

to create throughout Kentucky intense excitement. Companies
j

of mounted volunteei's were raised hastily and sent forward to the

scene of disaster. One of those companies was raised by Mr.

Milroy, in his own county, and, pushing their way into the

enemy's country, they reached the scene of the massacre in about

four- days after its occm'rence, the distance being near one hun- '

di-ed miles. His, with the other volunteer companies from his
'

State, swelled the number to about 350 men. In addition to

these, several companies formed in the sm-rounding counties,

constituted a very respectable army of about 500 men. The ruins
j

were still smoking and the mangled bodies of the slaughtered

victims scattered in ghastly array near the ruins or partially con-

sumed in their midst. Revenge was strongly marked on every

countenance and a tixed determination, to terribly chastise the ;

perpetrators of the inhiunan outrage. Although a council of war

was held, it failed in adopting any specific measiu-es for the relief

of the beleaguered settlers, and many of the companies disbanded.

In this contingency, Capt. Milroy, with what volunteers he could

induce to accompany him, determined to follow the mm'derous
1

gang, and, if possible, overtake and punish them. The attempt,
\

however, was abortive, and he was compelled to give up the pm--

snit.

In 1810, he was commissioned as Major by Gov. Posey; a

Colonel by Gov. Jennings, in 1817, and subsequently, by the same

officer, a Brigadier General, iu 1819.

Richard Chabei-t, of French parentage, a native of Vincennes, i

while comparatively young, was frequently engaged in short '

expeditions against the vicinity of the Old Post. His militaiy

career, however, was brief, though he was more or less fi'equeutly

a participant in the transactions with the Indians. From this

county he removed to Logansjiort, where he died about the yeai-

1834.

Lewis Johnson, a native of Kentucky, and a near relative of

Hon. Richard M. Johnson, of Tecumseh notoriety, did service in

the numerous expeditions against the British and Indians sent

forth by the State of Kentucky in defense of the frontier settle-

ments of Indiana and adjacent Territories. He came to Indiana

Territoiy at a very early day, and resided for many years in Fay-

ette County, in this State, removing thence to Can-oil County, in

1830, remaining here fi'om that time forward until his final

removal to Cass Coimty, some twenty-five years since, where he

died not long after at an advanced age.

AVilliam Hughes, one among the early settlers of this county,

was born in Winchester, Va., on the 2Sth of April, 1790. At a

very early age he removed thence, with his father, to Clark

County, Ky. ; afterward, to Clark County, Ohio, and from thence,

a few years later, he returned to Kentucky, and siibsequently, he

went to A'-lams County, Ohio. In 1814, during the existence of

the war with Great Britain, he entered the military service and

was on duty for a period of six mouths. While thias engaged, he

was stationed, a portion of the time, at Upper Sandusky, and was

there when the battle of Lower Sandusky was fought, when Col.

George Croghan achieved such a signal victory against a force so

vastly superior in point of numbers and experience to his own,

He moved to Madison County, Ind., in a portion of the Ten-i-

tory then recently pm-ohased from the Delaware Indians, about

the year 1820. Having moved to and i-emained temporarily at

several different points in this State and elsewhere, he finally set-

tled in Carroll County, in February, 1827, and has since been a

resident here, enjoying a ripe old age surrounded with all the

essential comforts of life.

Capt. Anch-ew Wood came to this county in 1828, with Col.

Holt, fi-om Kentucky. His military service was much the same

as that in which most of the people of Kentucky were engaged

dirring the period of his residence there. The particular duty

performed by him, however, and the length of time he was en-

gaged therein, and the arm of the military service with which he

was connected, we have not learned.

George T. Wallace, who died in this county some thirty years

since, was, in early life, connected with the naval service of the

United States off Baltimore Harbor, and subsequently was in the

military service during the siege of Baltimore maintained by the

British. He was on duty in both arms of the service about fifteen

months, and was, at one time, taken prisoner. Being quite

young, his service was performed under an assumed name, to

avoid the interference of his guardian. He came West when he

was approaching middle life and settled in this county, at Pitts-

bm'g, about the year 1850, at which place he died a few years later.

Reuben Thayer, a native of New York, and father of the late

Reuben Thayer, Jr., Daniel V. and Joshua G. Thayer—all resi-

dents of this county—was a member of one of the New York

regiments during the continuance of the war, and was in active

sei-vioe about one year, for which service he afterward received a

land warrant from the Government of the United States. Touch-

ing the facts as to the extent and character of that service, we

have not now the information in detail at hand. He died many
years ago.

Richard Sibbitt, also, for several years prior to his death,

which occurred some two or three years since, was a soldier of the
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war of 1812, having perforniRd such service as a volunteer from

one of the frontier States, and, as a partial reward for the service

rendered, he received a bounty at the hands of the Government

he had assisted in defending.

In addition to the names of the surviving soldiers of the war

of 1812 and the military expeditions incidental thereto, given in

the preceding statement, there are, or have been, in Carroll

County, many others who are entitled to equal recognition, whose

names and services cannot well be brought to mind. Some there

are, however, who have been classed among soldiers of that war,

whose particular service, the time when and the place where the

same was performed, we have thus far been unable to glean. Of

the latter class, the names of Moses Colton, father of Cullen W.

Colton, George Malcom, Nathaniel Tucker. Bayless G. Butcher,

Cornelius Williams, Robert D. Koyster and Daniel Baker should

be added to complete the list. The few who now remain of those

men who shouldered their muskets to defend their country and

their homes against the common foe in the days of trial interven

ing between the struggle for independence and the close of the

war with the Indians within the borders of Indiana, day by day

are passing from om- midst, and not many years hence the last

of the soldiers of 1812 will have passed to the life beyond, and

their names engi-aved on memory if not on history's page.

OHAPTEE II.

THE WAR WITH MEXICO.

Preliminaries to tue Declaration ok War ev the United
States—War Declared—Call by the President kor
Teoop.s—Response iiy the Statu ok Indiana—Companies
AND Hi:iiIMi.NTs 1'(ii;mi:ii anh .Mr^ri i:r:h i\to Si:i:\i<-e—

Great .\.ti\ii\ M \ \ m i-vn i. i; \ i>ii. \'..i,i nti ii;i\.;—Off

Detailsoi .Si.iivK i: -E.\rLUii„\i i>-1;lti u.n oi tiie( ai:i;oll

Coi'nty Volunteers—Casualties, Etc.—Muster Hull.

inOR several years prior to the year 1845, Texas having de-

clared herself independent of and in no way subject to the

Government of Mexico, a state of civil war existed between those

two countries—the former to maintain her independence, and the

latter to assert her control over the territory in question. Some-

times the current of events seemed to indicate a successful issue

of the conflict in favor of one party, and again in favor of the

other—in the end the preponderance being in favor of Texan in-

dependence. In this crisis, the question of annexing Texas to

the United States became a topic of very general speculation in

political circles. By one of the political parties of this country

it was warmly espoused, while by the other it was opposed with

great bitterness. It seemed, indeed, as if there were more polit-

ical capital involved in the issue than any real benefit likely to

attend the decision for or against either of the belligerent powers.

However, by a joint resolution of the two Houses of Congress, ap-

proved by the President of the United States on the 2d of March,

1845, it was declared " That Congi'ess doth consent that the tt-rritory

properly included within and rightfully belonging to the Republic

of Texas, may be erected .into a new State, to be called the State

of Texas, with a republican form of government, to be adopted

by the people of, said republic, by deputies in convention assem-

bled, with the consent of the existing Government, in order that

the same may be admitted as one of the States of this Union."

Appended to this resolution were certain conditions, which were

necessary to be accepted and complied on the part of the people

of Texas before said resolution would be of force. One of the

important considerations involved in the resolution itself was the

determination of boundai-y lines between the territory of the

United States and Mexico, as assumed by Texas, which was origin-

ally carved out of Mexican territory.

" Texas, through her State Convention, accepted the terms of

annexation proffered by this Government, on the 4th of July,

1845." In the meantime, the Mexican Government established a

military post on the east side of the Rio Grande River, as a

means of maintaining their right to the territory. Subsequently,

Gen. Taylor, commanding in the Department of the South, was

ordered to report for duty in the immediate vicinity of the post

occupied by the Mexican forces, on the opposite side of the river,

with instructions to avoid all aggressive measures toward Mexico,

while he was expected to occupy, protect and defend the territory

of Texas to the extent that it has been occupied by the people of

Texas. It is not diflficult to understand that, under the circiun-

stances, pacific relations could not long exist. They did not.

Trespasses were committed, and then, in a very brief period, con-

flicts with arms ensued, and the Mexicans being declared the ag-

gressors, and the President of the United States, by proclamation

dated May 11, 1846, announced that a state of war existed be-

tween this country and Mexico. Immediately, Congress author-

ized the reception of 50,0(10 volunteers, one-half to be mustered

into service at once, and the other to be used as a reserve. Upon

the strength of this authority, the President issued his call accord-

ingly, the instrument bearing date May 13, 1846. The Gov-

ernors of the several States responded promptly to the call, James

Whitcomb, Governor of Indiana, issuing his proclamation to that

effect May 23.

Upon the receipt of the news at Delphi, Robert H. Milroy,

with the promptness characteristic of him, proceeded to the for-

mation of a company of volunteers to participate in the war to be

waged against Mexico, pursuant to the declaration of Congress.

It required but a day or two to complete the roll, for the citizens

of Carroll County were, as they have always been, ready on short

notice to obey the call of their country for soldiers to defend her.

The roll being complete, the services of the company were ten-

dered to the Governor and accepted. On the Uth of June, 1846,

the company left Delphi, and, in due time, arrived at the capital,

where they were inspected and formally accepted, according to

the i-egul ations. After remaining in camp for a few days, they

were transported thence to Edinburg—the point to which the

Madison & Indianapolis Railroad was then completed—by wag-

ons, and from that point by rail to Madison, and from there to

New Albany by steamboat, where the regiments were formed

and officers elected. The company fi-om this county was num-

bered C, and placed in the First Regiment. It was enrolled June

19, and mustered into service June 20, by Col. Churchill, of the

United States Army. The principal regimental officers were;

Cdl 1 .liiiins r niiik,, LicMlrlKinl Col.mcl.C. C. Nave; Major,
Ilcnrv S. l.iiii-

iirollmcnt to October 31; Fourth
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shipped on board a schooner for passage across the gulf, landing,

after a rough voyage of four days, on the Brazos Santiago, a low,

sandy and barren island, where there was no vegetation of any

kind, and nothing better to di'ink than brackish water. Remain-

ing on that desert place for a short time, the regiment moved its

quarters to the month of the Rio Grande, at which place it was

stationed for several months, ready to be called into active serv-

ice upon short notice.

" Through the indisposition of officers," says' a member of the

regiment, " the regiment was ordered to the front at Monterey

and Saltillo; but, owing to some misunderstanding about the

matter, after passing through Camargo, Mier and Ciralvo, travel-

ing nearly one hundred miles, over a rough, mountainous coun-

try, we were met, at a place called the ' Biu-nt Ranche,' with or-

ders fi-om Gen. Taylor, directing us back to Matamoras and the

mouth of the Rio Grande, and retraced our steps accordingly, but

with heavy hearts.

" When less than four months of our term of enlistment re-

mained, we were once more ordered to Monterey, going by steam-

boat to Camargo, and thence by laud to Mier, Ciralvo, Burnt

Ranche (where we were turned back before), thence to Rama,

Marine and Walnut Springs, within live miles of Monterey, where

we met Gen. Taylor and his command. We remained here until

om' time had almost expired, and were then ordered home,

" During our stay at this place, we enjoyed some opi>ortunity

for hasty inspection of the siuTouiiding country. The place it-

self is beautiful, with large springs, and, in the immediate vicin-
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ity, groves of line trees, chief among wliicli were the English wal-

nut and the live-oak. In sight of our camp, also, was the ' Ca-

manche Saddle,' as it was called, being a mountain nearly two

and a half miles high, the space between the two principal spurs

of which, in the distance, resembling a saddle.

" Leaving this place, we took up our line of march for Ca-

margo, where we took steamboat to the mouth of the river,

marching thence, overland, to Brazos Island, where we took ship-

ping in the Desdemonia for the mouth of the Mississii^pi and

New Orleans, at which latter place we were mustered out of serv-

ice on the 16th day of June, 1847. From New Orleans, we took

passage, by singular coincidence, on the steamer Cincinnati—the

same that originally brought us here—on om- return trip to the

Queen City of the West. From Cincinnati we were transported

by canal " to Delphi, having been absent a little more than one

year. The reception given upon the return of these soldiers—the

first offering by Carroll County on the altar of sacrifice for the

maintenance of her country's honor—was a most joyous one

—

not, however, unmingled with sorrow for the loved and lost who

came not—whose ashes reposed in a distant land.

OHAPTEE HI.

THE SOUTHERN REBEF.LION.

I'm iiMiNAKY Statement—The Issuk I'i;i>i:\i):i> 'I'iih Proi-ess

Si . I -.SKIN—Action of the Geni:i:m. tu,\\ i:\mi;nt in the

Pi;i \iiNi:s—BOMRAKDMBNT OF Fort MM I I u I'ln: Defense OF

IT iiv Ma.i. Anderson—Warninu ok tjik I'i.i -ii>i \t— Call
riiR 7r>,o00 Men TO Maintain the Supre3ia< \ i<\ rin l.\\\s—

Kesri iNsK BY THE State of Indiana—Carr< ml i "i \ i \ ^i m>s

incii (Juota of Men for One Hundeeh Dav^ l!i,r(ii;ii of

Company A of the Ninth Indiana.

I
IKE all other convulsive efforts that have culminated in a

-^ settlement by the arbitrament of arms, the Southern rebell-

ion, so called, was brought about by the influence of politicians

whose aspiratious for public recognition have not been realized

according to the measm'e prescribed bytheir ambitious desires.

The primary causes for revolution have never originated with the

masses of the people who have been drawn into its vortex, but

with self-constituted leaders, whose efforts to mold public opinion

into the adoption of a policy which, while it is the legitimate

outgrowth of their own inadequate conceptions of what would

best accord with the purposes sought to be accomplished, is detri-

mental to the best interests of society and subversive of the rights

which a thoroughly developed civilization will always prescribe

for the enjoyment of its subjects—equality in the common exer-

cise of all the privileges to which an equal inheritance entitles

them. The causes, therefore, are not so much the result of the

enforcement, as the conception and inaugui-ation of a bad policy.

The enforcement necessarily depends upon the consent of the

people against whom the bad policy operates. If they tacitly

submit, or are induced to do so through the agency of policy manip-

ulators, the ill-conceived designs of such leaders, become, for the

time being, the accepted authority of the community effected;

but, in the end, like the poisonous virus that ramifies the human
system, deteriorating its very life blood, imperceptibly at first, but

finally breaks forth into a putrid sore which requires all the

powers of vitality to overcome. If, on the other hand, the people

successfully resist the enforcement of an unwholesome policy,

they become stronger by every such effort to resist oppression, and

refuse to accept the guidance of impolitic politicians.

This doctrine is believed to be applicable to the causes that

culminated in the passage at arms between the Southern people

and the Government to which they owed allegiance. Vei-y early in

the history of this country, when the people had declared them-

selves to be free and independent of the authority and jm-isdiction

of Great Britain, an element began to be developed representing

the doctrine that individuals, or individual communitie.s, did not

owe and should not acknowledge allegiance to any general legis-

lative or administrative power in the nature of a government ex-

ercising a common jurisdiction over a whole people of which they

were constituent parts ; but, on the contrary, that there was no

supreme authority outside the individual members of society—in

short, that there was no such thing as a common interest, pos-

sessed by all equally, in the conduct of affairs for the whole

people. This doctrine was distinctly manifested in the oonfed

eration of States, the people of those States acknowledging alle-

giance to their States only, notwithstanding it was an accepted

proposition that, in some measure at least, all the States and the

individuals thereof, had a common interest of sufficient strength

to hold the compact together. The experience under this confed-

eration was that such a government was insufficient and did not

meet the wants uor the anticipations of the people at large. This

insufficiency was acknowledged in the call by the people, through

their representatives, for a general convention of delegates to be

by them elected to form a more perfect government. Delegates

were aocoi'dinglj- chosen, such a convention met and deliberated

upon the solution of the problem submitted for their considera-

tion, and, in due time, produced the written instrument since

known as the "Constitution of the United States of America," to

which they prefixed the following: "We, the people of the

United States, in order to form a more perfect Union, establish

justice, insm-e domestic tranquillity, provide for the common de-

fense, promote the general welfai'e and secui'e the blessings of

liberty to ourselves and om- posterity, do ordain and establish

this constitution for the United Stales of America." In their

address to the people after that document had been prepared, the

convention made the following statement: "In all our delibera-

tions on this subject, we kept steadily in om- view that which ap-

pears to us the greatest interest of every true American—the con-

solidation of oiu- Union—in which is involved oui- prosperity,

felicity, safety, perhaps our National existence."

Notwithstanding the nature of this instrument and the funda-

mental principle upon which it was constructed, the ancient gei-m

of individual or State sovereignty, possessed vitality still, and

whenever opportunity offered continued to exhibit itself in multi-

farious forms, but most strongly among the Southern people, in

their refusal to obey certain laws enacted by the legislative au-

thority of the United States, which they claimed were deti-imen-

tal to their local interests. These laws, therefore, were, as they

alleged, null and void as to them, and hence, should be nullified

or disregarded, and the act has since been designated by the term

"Nullification," and the aiders and abnttoi's therein. "Nullifiers."

But the centralized power of the nation was brought to bear upon

the issue and the provisions of the laws assumed to be repugnant

were literally enforced.

Through the instrumentality of a few interested leaders more

in love with their desire for notoriety and supremacj- than with

the permanent good of their constituents, undertook, in a different

form, to educate their people more thoroughly in the doctrine of
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"State Rigfhts"" and the maintenance of their "peculiar institu-

tions "—efi'orts were made to seciu'e the supremacy of their pet

theories by the enactment and enforcement of laws " firiendly " to

that issue. Failing in this to the extent desired, they attempted

the difficult task of testing the practicability of their State rights

doctrine, by seceding from the Union, or ' compact," as it was

termed by them. Having withth-awn their allegiance, as claimed,

they set up for themselves and undertook to exercise the rights of

" independent States," in contravention of the authority of the

constitution.

Accordingly, on the 20th of December, 1860, a convention of

delegates of the State of South Carolina having met at Charles-

ton, passed an ordinance of secession from the National Govern-

ment, and, on the 2-tth, the convention adopted a " Declaration of

Independence of South Carolina." Subsequently, several other

of the Southern States adopted similar declarations, and, on the

8th of February, 1861, a " Provisional Constitution " was adopted

at Montgomery, Ala., pm-suant to which, on the following day,

Jefferson Davis and Alexander H. Stevens were elected Provis-

ional President and Vice President. March 5, 1861, Gen. Beau-

regard was ordered to take command of the rebels at Charleston,

and, on the 7th of April, he notified Maj. Anderson that all in-

tercourse must cease between Fort Sumter and the city of

Charleston. A demand for the smTender of the fort was made

on the 11th, which was declined, and, on the following day, April

12, 1861, the bombardment of Fort Sumter was commenced, by

order of Gen. Beauregard, and Maj. Anderson responded on the

13th; on the 14th, evacuating the ruins, he sailed for New York.

April 15, 1861, President Lincoln issued his proclamation

calling for 75,000 volunteers, and commanding the rebels to re-

tm-n to peace within a period of twenty days. On the same day,

the New York Legislature voted 30,000 men and $3,000,000 to put

down the rebellion, the Governor of Kentucky refusing to furnish

her quota. Fort Sumter having fallen, the news flew with light-

ning velocity athwai't the continent, on the morning of the day

following the announcement. April 15, 1861, the Governor of

the State of Indiana, sent by telegraph the following message:

ExECUTrs'E Depart.mtent of Indiana, (

ISDiANAi-OLis, April 15, 1861. f

Tt> Abraham Lincdn, President of the United States:

On behalf of the State of Indiana, I tender to you, for the defense of

the Nation, and to uphold the authority of the Government, ten thousand

men. Oliver P. Morton, Gorernor of Indiana.

" The same day the President issued his proclamation calling

forth the militia of the several States of the Union, to the aggre-

gate number of 75,000, in order to suppress the rebellion and

cause the laws to be duly executed. The quota of Indiana was

subsequently fixed by the Secretaiy of War at six regiments of

infantry, or riflemen, comprising in officers and men 4,683, to

serve for the period of three months, tuiless sooner discharged.

On the 16th, the Governor issued a proclamation briefly reciting

the acts of the rebellion which had broioght on the war, and calling

upon the loyal and patriotic men of the State to the number of

six regiments, to <jrganize themselves into military companies

and forthwith report the same to the Adjutant General, in order

that they might be speedily mustered into the service of the

United States.

"In the meantime every class of community manifested the

wildest enthusiasm and most intense excitement; public meetings

to facilitate the formation of companies, and to give expression

to the sentiments of the people touching their duty in the pend-

ing crisis, were held in every city, town and neighborhood, and

an ai'dent and unquenchable military spirit was at once aroused

that bid fair to embrace in its sweep every able-bodied man in the

State. The day after the call was made five hundred men were in

camp, and the Governor, apprehensive (as was the whole countiy at

the time) that an effort would be made by the rebels to take posses-

sion of the Federal capital, proposed to send forward half a

regiment, if requii-ed, although imable to fmmish the necessary

arms and equipments. Receiving no reply to this offer fi-om the

War Department, it was renewed on the following day and the

number increased to one thousand men. By the 19th—thi'ee

days after the call—there were 2,400 men in camp, and an'ivals

continued by every train. So rapidly did volunteering proceed,

in less than seven days more than twelve thousand men. or nearly

three times the quota required, had been tendered."

Immediately upon the reception of the Governor's proclamation,

the patriotic citizens of Carroll County, as by a common impulse,

rushed to the standard of their country. Within two days from

the time the drum beat to aims on com't house square, more than

a full company had volunteered their services, organized a com-

pany and elected officers. On the 20th of April, Capt. Hannum
was commissioned, and, on the 22d, his company had reported at

Camp Mortou, Indianapolis, and was duly accepted imder the

regulations jirescribed at headquarters, being among the very fu-st

entered for duty. Three days later it was regularly mustered

into service with the Ninth Regiment, Robert H. Milroy, Colonel,

and, on the 20th of May, left Indianapolis for the seat of war in

Western Virginia, amving at Grafton on the 1st day of June.

Immediately afterward, the regiment left that point and marched

toward Philippi, in the column commanded by Col. Kelly, and

took part in the suii^rise of the rebel camp at that jjlace on the

morning of the 3d of June, afterward retm-ning to Grafton, where

it was assigned to Gen. Morris' brigade and participated in all

the marches and skirmishes of that command during its brief

campaign, and, in the engagemeuts at Lam-el Hill and Carrick's

Ford. In the battle at Laurel Hill, on the 10th of July. Dyson
Boothroyd. of Company A, from Carroll County, was wounded,

and died on the 13th, the fu'st offering in sacrifice for the countiy's

defense tendered by this county. In the latter part of July the

regiment returned, and, after the brief campaign, was mustered

out of service on the 29th of the same month. The following
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Bdwiird Lenon, deserted April

!

Jacob Mullendore, James B. Newhousc, I :i:ir Ni|

Ber'l P. Penny, Andrew J. Reynolds, Sir !

:

Cornelius Red, Pat Ryan, John N. '^
I

Smith, Marion Stokes, Jacob Stoner, P( i( i ^i i il..

John S. Thayer, discharged May 17, iwil. tiir disahility.

Mustered out July 29, 1861, term expired—Francis 'Fhayer, Willia:
Tribbett, William N. Voris, Henry Williams. Daniel Wolf, Isaac Youn;

Indjanapolis.
Lister, Joshua M.
fames D. Morton,
illiam H. Pudgett,

\ il. Riesthammon,
^liiivy, James W.
irkTaCEe.

CHAPTER lY.

THE NIJTTH REGIMENT-(FOR Three Ykaks).

Composition of the Regiment—Its Oi'.oaxiz.^tion and Mustek-
CfiMi' \mi^-T;f<.iment ORDEKEning-In—Formation

TO THE Seat of War—Its Exr
Record Generally-Record
Summary of the Members—Vi

\ si> I AMPAiGN.s—Its
\N-i A—Roster and
Ml -ti:k-Out, ETr.

TMMEDIATELY upon the oompletion of the term of service of
-*- the Ninth Regiment, under call of the President for 100-days'

men, the regiment was re-organized for tlu-ee years, and a large

proportion of the officers and men composing the regiment in its

original form volunteered anew. With these as a nucleus, and

other companies and recruits afterward coming into service, the

present regimeut was formed and prepared to enter the field.

This re-organization took place at La Porte on the 27th of Au-
gust, 1861, less than one month after the other had been mus-
tered out of service, and the companies composing it were chiefly

made up in the Ninth Congressional District. It was mustered

into service at the same place, on the 5th of September, with Col.

Robert H. Milroy, formerly^ of Carroll County, in command.
Without more delay than was necessary for preparation, the regi-

ment was ordered to Western Virginia, and proceeded thither by
rail. Reaching Webster, it disembarked and marched to Elk-

water Valley, thence to Cheat Mountain Summit, where winter

quarters were built, and remained there until the ilthof January,

1862. In the meantime, however, it had participated in the bat-

tles of Greenbrier, October 3, and of Alleghany on the 13th of

December, 1861. Leaving winter quarters, it marched to Fet-

terman, Va., and remained there until the 19th of February, when
it was transferred to Gen. Buell's army, and transported to Nash-

ville by the way of Cincinnati. At Nashville, it was assigned to

Gen, Nelson's division, and, on the 29th of March, left for the

Tennessee River, reaching there in time to participate in the

second day's fight at Shiloh, afterward marching to Corinth,

Miss., and, when the rebels had evacuated the place, pm-sued

them as far as Booneville. From that point it moved on to Nash-

ville, by way of Athens, Ala., and Franklin and Murfreesboro,

Tenn., moving thence to Bowling Green, Ky., and finally back

again to Nashville. Leaving Nashville, it marched to Louisville,

Ky.; whence it pursued Bragg through Bardstown, Perryville,

Danville, Camp Dick Robinson, Crab Orchard and London, to

the Wild Cat Mountains, retiu-ning to Nashville through Crab

Orchard, Somerset, Columbia and Glasgow. During this march,

it was engaged in the battles of Perryville, Danville and Wild
Cat Mountain. The regiment afterward marched to Murfrees-

boro, where it participated in the battle of Stone River, December

31, 1862, and January 1 and 2, 1803, after which it marched

across the Cumberland Mountains and the Tennessee River to

Chattanooga. On the 19th and 20th of September, it was en-

gaged in the Ijattle of Chickamauga. Subsequently, it retm-ned

to Chattanooga and participated in the battles of Lookout Mount-

ain, November 24, and Mission Ridge on the 25th, and then

marched over the Cumberland Mountains again to Bridgeport,

Ala., and thence to Whiteside, Tenn. At this place, the Ninth

re-enlisted as a veteran organization, on the 15th of December,

1863. Returning home on Veteran furlough, on the 21st of Feb-

ruary, 1864, it left Valparaiso, Ind., for the fi'ont, passing through

Indianapolis, Madison, Louisville, Nashville and Chattanooga to

Cleveland, Tenn. The Atlanta campaign commenced in the spring

following, and the Veteran Ninth participated in all the marching

of that campaign, through Ringgold, Dalton, Resaca, Kingston,

Calhovm, Cassville, around the Altoona Mountains, through Ack-

worth. Big Shanty, Marietta, the investment of Atlanta, in the

flank movement around Atlanta, through Jonesboro and Lovejoy,

and back again to Atlanta, taking part in the skirmishing on the

route and in the engagements at Taylor's Ridge, Buzzards' Roost,

Dalton, Resaca, Cassville, Dallas, New Hope Church, Kenesaw

Mountain, Marietta, Peach Tree Creek, Atlanta, Jonesboro and

Lovejoy ; then in the retrograde movement in the pm-suit of Hood's

army, to Dalton, and afterwai'd through Summerville. Georgia,

Galesville, Bridgeport. Stevenson and Huntsville, to Athens, Ala.,

and on to Pulaski, Tenn., where it arrived on the 1st day of No-

vember, 1864. Falling back on Hood's advance on the 26th of

November, it was engaged in the fight at Cohunbia, in the heavy

skirmishing that followed on the route to Franklin and in the

severe engagement at that place. It entered Nashville on the

1st of December, and on the 15th participated in the battle of

Nashville, after which it set out with the army in pui-suit of

Hood's retreating rebels, following them to Huntsville, Ala., where

the pursuit was abandoned. From the 6th of Januaiy to the 13th

of March, 1865, it remained at Huntsville, afterward marching

into East Tennessee beyond Bull's Gap, and again back to Nash-

ville, reaching the latter point on the 25th of May. Soon after,

it was transferred to the vicinity of New Orleans, and then to

Texas, where it remained as a part of Gen. Sheridan's ai'my of

occupation until September, 1865, when it was mustered out of

service and set out on its retm'n to the State of Indiana. On
reaching the capital, it was discharged, and tho men returned to

their homes.

. April 7, 1862,
IHHl, disability:

md Lieutenant;
\ De<-einber 21,

St 13, 1862, disability;

July 2, 1863, disability.

PRIVATES.

George BnUer, veteran, mustered out September 28, 1865.

Samuel F, Beaty, veteran, appointed Corporal, mustered
28, 186,5.

Thomas C. Beckw.irth. deserted at Nashville .lulv IS. lM(i-,
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appointed Corporal, mustc

Alex.inilM ( 111 Mi-^ liiisi'd June 1, 1862, for disabilitv.

Janirx I I, .1,1.11. I .liM h.ii-ged June 1, 1862. for disability.

Jaooh Ch.iiim.in di-. Iiarued June 1, 1862, tor disability.

John Coats, musterud out September 6, 1864.

Hnnr
John
Cli) I

an R.-i I

.Join,

Tlu..
rmlier l'.'

John

, appointed Corporal and Sergeant; killcc:

Mtiiau, appointed Corporal, Sergeant; musteied out

le, died at La Porte. Ind.. September 20, 1861.

(juhar, appointed Corporal. Sergeant; killed at Stone

Michael C. Haley, deserted May 9, 18Uo.

Paul Hamling, veteran, appointed Corporal:
• 28. 186.5.

John Hilander. died at Delphi. In.l . N.n..mlii-

Beniamin Harrington. .1. mH. I
i i. i I.,

i I I
m,

Jani.'sN IIiitchinMin .li. .i \| i

(ieori;.- E J.im.-s. tran-h i I
i

P.itriTk Kriltv. .ippoiiit..! 1

lity.

James M K-ndall. lr:ni-l. I

William Kiaidall. dis.-li.ii _ i -I

Eli Kcssler. veteran, .ipi- I

JaekM.n Kilmer, kille.l ,it I'.i.i' I M . ' i 1>

Adam Kei.ste. appointed Corporal. Serjeant
uga; died in prison.
Archer Lane, vetf

stered out Septe

1K62. disease.

•ieriieant. eaptm-ed at Chicka-

appointed Corporal: mustered out September

Har -.,n T ir- .1 ^\
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iment engaged the enemy at McMinnville, on the 0th of August,

and at Gallatin on the 21st and 27th, losing several men in killed

and woundi-'d and missing. A few days later, it marched into

Kentucky, and took part in the Bragg and Buell campaign, and

engaged the enemy at Vinegar Hill on the 22d of September, and

at Perryville on the 8th of October. "On the SOthof November,

while the regiment was at Nashville, a detachment under com-

mand of Maj. Samuel Hill, was highly complimented by Gen.

Kosecrans, in special field orders, for having recaptui-ed a Gov

ernment train, defeating rebel cavalry, killing twenty and captur-

ing two hundred prisoners
"

Having been on duty near Nashville during the winter of

1862, the regiment moved temporarily into Kentucky, and re-

tm-ned again to Tennessee. In an engagement at Triune, Tenn.,

on the 11th of June, 1863, it suffered considerable loss. After

ward, during the fall of that year, it was on duty along the line

of the Nashville & Chattanooga Kailroad, then in East Tennes-

see. On the 29th of November, while on duty ferrying, several

men of the regiment were drowned. December 29, it engaged

in a sharp conflict at Talbott's Station, but without material loss.

On the 10th of January, 186-1, when at Mossy Creek, Tennessee,

the regiment re-enlisted, and was afterward, dm-ing the winter

and spring, engaged in numerous scouts and skirmishes, suflfering

some loss.

In May, 1864, it went out with Sherman's army in its cam-

paign against Atlanta, diu'ing which the regiment was engaged in

numerous skirmishes and battles, among which were the follow-

ing: "May 9, at Varnell's Station, near Resaca: July 1, near

Ackworth; July 28 and 30, near Newnan; August 30, near Atlanta.

After the occupation of Atlanta, the non-veterans were ordered to

be mustered out. and, on the 14th of September, 1864, the re-

maining veterans and recruits were consolidated into a battalion

of four companies, and placed in command of Maj. Koswell S.

Hill. In November and December, 1864, the battalion was on

duty in Kentucky, and in January, 1865, was transferred to the

vicinity of Eastport, Ala. Joining the army of Gen. Wilson, it

participated in the raid through Alabama, engaging the enemy

near Scottsville on the 2d of April, and at West Point, Ga., on

the 16th. In the latter battle, the regiment suffered severely,

Maj. Hill having one of his legs shot off while leading a charge.

Returning from this raid, it proceeded to Nashville, and was there

mustered out on the 22d of July, 1865. Shortly after, it moved

to Indianapolis, where it was finally dischai'ged.

"

RESIDHAnY BATTALION—CO. A.

Captain—Samuel T. Ferricr, mustered out with battalion.

Firet Lieutenants—Hiram Sampson, resigned March 4, 18G3; Edward
M. Barnes, mustered out October 4, 1864.

Fl
battalion.

Second Lieutenants—John G. Kessler, promoted Captain; Samuel
T. Ferrier, mustered out October 4, 1864, and promoted Captain.

Second Li<
. .

First Sergeant—Edward M. Barnes, promoted Fii

•doul (),lc.hrr4. 1864.
ijiinioi 1 Sergeant—Robert K. Martin, j

Lieutenant, mus-

iiel T. Ferrier, promoted Second Liini
out October 4, 1864, as private; Riehan
uant of Eleventh Cavalry; Frederick
valfy, re-organized.

Corporals—.Jacob A. Stoner, mustered out October 4, 1864, as Sergeant;
Samuel M. Graham, mustered out October 4, 1864. as Sergeant; Henry C.

Williams, mustered out October 4, 1864, as Sergeant; George W. Baum.
promoted Commissary Sergeant: William B. Martin, mustered out October
4, 1864; John C. Peek, promoted Quartermaster; William S. Elliott, pro-

moted Quartermaster Eleventh Cavalrv; Irwin Barr, mustered out October
4, 1864.

Biinlirs-Nathaii S. I,oikw"..d. mustered out October 4, 1864; Burgan

W. Peck, discharged July

N'l.Mh'i 1 mm, 11 1 .
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: "\I Bowen trinsfeired to Second Cwalij le organized
Beaver tran«;feried to Second Cavalry u organized
l?,.,,tli tiinsti.ud Ki SkuikU i\ i1m h nrjinized

,1,. u,„g,mzed
iL uij^auized
re organized

I dry re oiganized

Fnnkliii
John B J

Stephen I

Dim. I Mil I

h.lm Millci

lohn M().)u

DiMdJ M.)

JaobMoMLi
Pitnck Muiphy tiansteirLi:

lir reorganised
\ ilry re organized
Penn

( avalry re oiganizc
\ re organized
re organized

i\ dry re organized
ilry re organized

) 1 Jiih 30 1864
' \ I ijinized

I- inized

1 1 'It, inized

iln reorganized
Ui July 30 1864
\ ill \ r(. organized

James I Patterson transferred lu '^
i iir^'miztd

Jeremiah Pratt transferied to s i_inizid
Jacob M Schwartz tiansferred t" ^ n 1 * i ili^ k orginized
SihsShoit transferred to Second e i\ iln n .ii,inized
Im II Still tiansferred to Second Gdvaliy le orginized
1) ini< 1 Sin lUf y transfeired to Second Cavalry re organi?td
J u k iMiiith deserted May 9 1864
Philip Stimer, captiu-ed at Newnan, Ga.
George Stoner, captured at Newnan, Ga.
George R. Thompson, transferred to Second Cavalry; re-organized.
Isam Tomlin, captured at Centerville, Ga., September, 1864.

Jonathan H. Trumel, captured at Newnan, Ga.; mustered out July
31, 1865.

Orrion Ingraham, deserted September 5, 1864.

Dietrich Wassaman, transferred to Second Cavalry: re-organized.

COMPANY K.

Second Lieutenants—Andrew H. Evans, resigned June 18. 1863; Sam-
uel Montgomery, mustered out with regiment.

PRIVATES.

John Buckingham, mustered out October 4, 1864.

John Cupp, mustered our October 4, 1864, as Sergeant.
William G. Caldwell, discharged February 7, 1863.

Lemuel Crawford ^^^^ ^^ Nashville April .5. 1863.

Vine Clawson, died <^^ Nashville May 16. 1863.

William E. Davis, died at Camp AVi. klill., Kv., Mmv .5, 1862.

AnselM.Edson. musteredout0.ini,. I i, isi;i

Daniel T. Ferrier. captured at A aiiHll^ Sini ;.,
. May 9, 1864.

Joseph Grandstaff, died at Munf<.nl-Mllr, Ky
. .Vpiil 17, 1863.

Henry S. Gruber, veteran, tiniislVn. .1 1" Snoiid L^avalry; re-organized.

Tobias Hall, mustered ou I (IiIhIm r4. l-<ii4, as Corporal; absent—sick.
George Hall, mustered mil < iri..l,rr 4, I^U. as Corporal; absent—sick.

Jacob Moore. ni.i-.t,v,.,l..ni n
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miles that afternoon, passing over some of the highest peaks and

along some of the most dangerous precipices, the yawning chasms

and the roai ing, angry waters, rushing down the mountain gorges

far beneath us, surpassing anything I had ever read of or seen of

mountain scenery. I had often been on the mountains before,

and had felt, to some extent, their indescribable power to charm

;

but, of all panoramic exhibitions, this magnificent scenery, viewed

by me as a prisoner of war, like an enchanted vision, remains

with me still. When we had reached the summit of the mount-

ain, we were standing on the North Carolina line, looking wist-

fully northward; away down the sloping pine-tops we could see

the Tennessee River winding its serpentine course through the

valley below, presenting one of the most lovely and romantic

landscapes ever looked upon by the eye of mortal man. Far down

the receding hills, in full view, lay the " Parker farm," where the

balance of our battalion was encamped. Help and deliverance

were within sight, but iifteen miles distant. How our hearts

seemed to sink within us as we took a last fond look, and bade

adieu forever to the entrancing vision, and forever, for aught we

knew, to our comrades in arms, and our loved ones far away in

the beautiful, loyal North, ere we slowly began the descent of

the mountain's shadowy side toward the " Sunny South." Late

at night, we arrived at a house situated in the midst of a rough,

craggy region, approached only by bridle-paths. No wagon nor

vehicle of any kind had ever been seen near that wild abode. We
were taken inside, given a place in front of a large tire-place,

with the family, which consisted of the frightened father, the

woe-begone- looking mother, and three or four squalid, unwashed

and unkempt, shoeless and shirtless children. In front of the fire

was an old-fashioned oven, watched over by the woman, and from

which, after long watching, she produced a "corn-pone," that was

placed on a rude table, and after another, as we thought, infamous

delay, for our run over the mountains had whetted up almost

ravenous appetite, the " lone, lorn" looking woman brought up

some " rye coffee." These two articles of food comprised the sup-

per with which to appease the gnawing himger of near a dozen

famished soldiers. The bread all disappeared, and the rye coffee,

too, long before any one had half enough.

This plainest of food was keenly relished, and, after the meal,

we lay down on the floor to sleep, the men guarding us all night

We began to put ourselves on our good behavior, and the rude

severity of the rebels began to relax in the same ratio. Early

the next morning, after a repast similar to the supper, we took up
the line of march, our captors growing more familiar and less

exacting as the distance between them and danger from the

Yankees increased; allowed us to ride (alternating with them) a

small portion of the time. On the 16th of March, we reached

the camp of the Cherokee Indians, at the confluence of one of its

tributaries with the Tennessee lliver. These Indians had taken

up arms against the Government, and were uniler the command
of one Col. Thomas, with headquarters at his residence. Our
arrival being reported to him, he sent for mo, and, after a long

interview, in which I prevailed upon him to compel the soldier

who had taken my watch to return it to me, he kept Marion, the

mulatto boy, for a teamster, and sent his Adjutant, a very clever

little fellow, with us to report at Asheville, the county seat of

Buncombe County, N. C. This young officer was very kind, and
did all in his power to make our condition comfortable. We
made easy marches by day, and lodged with the farmers by night,

who entertained us with the best they had, giving us a good bed
and plenty of substantial food. I, being the only commissioned

officer captured, was generally made the central figure to every

gaping crowd we met, and all of them had the greatest curiosity

to hear what I had tu say. I had the President's "Amnesty Proc-

lamation " with me, and, the fullest liberty of speech being al-

lowed, I stopped at any or every house, as I liked, to expatiate on

the merits of that great instrument. The blockade having cut off

the supply of imported goods, coflee, as a beverage, had long

since disappeared; therefore, the cry of the mothers and grand-

mothers of the land was, " Oh, if you Yanks would only let us

have some coffee 1
" I would tell them that the streets of Delphi

literally flowed with good coffee. At such as this, and many sim-

ilar recitals, they would express the greatest astonishment, and

seem profoundly grateful, gazing all the while upon me as though

they had seen a visioiL Many amusing incidents occurred dur-

ing the march, which it would be too tedious to mention here.

On the '25th of March, we arrived at Salisbury, and, for want of

transportation to Libby Prison, to which we had been consigned,

we were transferred to the military prison at the former place.

Here we found confined seven officers of our army, and about two

hundred and fifty enlisted men, with about the same number of

convicts from the rebel army—deserters—many of them Union

men who had been forced into the rebel army, and having refused

to serve, giving " leg bail"—had been arrested. Many were

rogues—some of the worst men in existence. The building used

for a prison had been a cotton factory, and belonged to a Union

man. At the beginning of the war, the factory was confiscated

to the rebel government, and all the machinery shipped South.

The prison was three stories high. The deserters' and the rogues'

gallery were in the basement; on the second floor, the enlisted

men captured from the Union ai'my were quai'tered; while the

third story was oceiipied by the eight commissioned Union officers.

Among the Union prisoners were some prominent citizens of the

North, of whom were Albert D. Richardson, correspondent of the

New York Tribune, and Junius H. Browne, of the Cincinnati

Gazette—two men of rare intelligence, social and magnanimous

to a fault The Union officers with whom I was quartered were

Maj. Harry White, of the Sixty-seventh Pennsylvania Infantry;

Maj. W. R. Stirling, A. D. C, Army of the Potomac; Capt. C. S.

Kendall, First Massachusetts Infantry; Capt Ralph O. Ives, of

the Tenth Massachusetts; Capt Litchfield, of the Fom-th Maine;

Capt. Reed, of the Third Ohio; and Lieutenant W. C. Holman,

of the Ninth Vermont Volimteers. I was inti-oduced and duly

installed into the officers' mess, and found them clever, genteel

soldiers. We found many friends among the citizens of Salis-

bury, men of influence and means, who were allowed to visit us

daily, and to bring us vegetables of different kinds, and books

from their extensive libraries, for om- use, free of charge. We
drew the same rations that the soldiers on guard over us received,

which, added to what was brought in, and the little we could buy,

ought, it would seem, with the other advantages mentioned, to

have brought us a reasonable degree of contentment. But the

question uppermost in our minds was how to escape. Tun-

nels from the ba.sement were begun, discovered and tilled up time

and again, and the poor Yankees punished for their perseverance

and desire for liberty.

A large number of other prisoners were brought to the inclos-

lu'e on the evening of our arrival in the city, and, in the confus-

ion incident thereto, at about twilight, Capts. Keed aud Litch-

tield walked out unnoticed by the guards at the gate, and. with-

out delay, struck for the North country. They traveled at night,

and concealed themselves in barns or other outbuildings diu-ing
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the day. After suffering untold hardships from cold and hunger'

and from exposure, for the space of two weeks, they were unable

longer to conceal themselves from their pursuers, were re- captured

and returned to Salisbury Prison, arriving on the I'ith of May.

A more weary, exhausted pair of soldiers was seldom seen.

On the 27th day of May, at 5 o'clock P. M., we shipped, with

all the Federal prisoners, for Georgia, reaching Charlotte, forty

miles distant, at dark. Here, Charley Davis and sixteen other

soldiers, by cutting a hole in the car, managed to make good their

escape. We were kept separate from ihe private soldiers, and

more closely guarded; but, notwithstanding this fact, we got " es-

cape on the brain " also, and should have succeeded had not the

guards built a fire so near oui- car that it was unsafe to venture.

In consequence of a broken engine, oiu" train was delayed here

until the following evening (Sunday, May 29), when we got under

way again. We were put into a stock cai-, next to the tender,

and next to us was an open-slat stock car, full of our boys. Om-s

was lighted only by a window, two by three feet, extending to

the floor at each end of the coach. These openings were secured

by iron rods about four inches apart, running perpendicularly,

each end made fast into the frame. As soon as night came on,

we monopolized the rear end, gradually crowding the guards into

the front and center. We made down our bed, and proposed, in

the presence of the guards' to hang a blanket over the window to

keep out the cold air, which would be unpleasant before morning.

They saw nothing wrong in this. The blanket, indeed, was a

blind in more than one sense. A short time afterward, it being

understood by all who were to participate, some of us lay down,

ostensibly to sleep, but really, " tired nature's sweet restorer" did

not fold one of us in her restful arms that night. At this time,

we had the rebel Lieutenant, a Sergeant, and seventeen men
under them, all in the front part of the car. One side door being

closed, they put two guards in the other, and the rest of them lay

down to sleep. We had with us a conmion table or case knife,

the back of which, with the aid of a three-cornered file, had been

converted into a saw. This had been shaped and set long before

for just such an emergency. It was owned and made by Maj.

Sterling. Each one had his part assigned him, and I might

mention that mine was to sit toward the center of the car and

sing, to divert the attention of the guards from the operations in

progress at the window. I sang all the songs I knew, and think,

on that occasion, I was a success, as they pronounced me "a splen-

did singer." By this time, Maj. Sterling and those who had pre-

viously " retired " had succeeded in opening a passage through

the window by sawing down into the outer side of the sill on

either side of the two bars or rods, which enabled them, by the use

of a small lever that was found in the car, to split out the wood be-

tween, thus releasing the two bars at the bottom, which, with a

slight pressiu-e, were drawn from the frame above, thus making

an opening of twelve inches by three feet. Just as we got fairly

under way with our little scheme, we ran into Chesterville, S. C,
where there was a crowd of people on the platform, with torches,

making quite an illumination. They had baskets of provisions with

which they were to feed a train of wounded rebel soldiers, com-

ing down in our rear. On seeing this, the rods were replaced in

the windows, aud all was quiet until we had passed.

It was now near 12 o'clock at night, and we were making about

fifteen miles an hour. The engineer blow the whistle, and, as

the train began to slacken speed, approaching Young's Station,

some fifteen miles below Chesterville, Maj. Sterling touched me
and whispered, " Follow me." He crept out at the opening, and

I after him. He reached the next oar over the coupling, and

worked his way to the side by holding to the slats. Here he

halted, and left me exposed on the bumpers between the two cars,

when I expected every moment my position would be revealed to

the guards. I thought he would never jump. The moments

seemed hours. Finally, swinging down by his hands until his

feet touched the groimd, he quickly ran in plain view a distance

of three or four rods to the bushes. I was sure he would draw

the fire from the guards, but he disappeared unharmed. I hastily

clambered to the corner and lowered myself until my feet touched

the ground, when, having around me a government blanket near the

color of the ground, I lay flat down close to the road imtil the

train had passed. The other three who escaped did in like man-

ner, and, after the train had disappeared, we whistled ourselves

together. Maj. Sterling, in jumping from the train, lost his hat,

and afterward went back for it It was a good while before we

found him, on that account. We started directly west, away from

the railroad. Our critical position imparting impetus to our

limbs, every muscle responded to the faintest eflbrt of the will.

Just as Maj. Sterling struck out in the lead, he ran astride a

stump, which threw him sprawling on the ground. We thought,

in the darkness, that he was shot, but he scrabbled up and we all

ran for dear life until we were out of breath, when, slacking up,

the Major discovered, to our mutual loss, that he had lost his

" saw-knife" and tin cup in his fall at the start—the only imple-

ments of the kind in the crowd. This was a severe loss, as we

found out before we got through. Striking a road leading north-

west, we thought best to follow it, traveling until day began to

break in the eastern sky. Then we held a brief council under a

large oak tree. This was a solemn time. The stillness was

oppressive. Peering into each other's face, hope and despair,

love of liberty and fear of the tyrant, seemed to alternate, as our

hearts rose or sank within us. We decided to separate, Maj.

White, Capts. Litchfield and Keed standing together. Maj. Ster-

ling and I, being Western men, had long before agi-eed to cast

om- fortivnes together—thus forming two companies. That was

a grave and impressive parting. "Few were the words we said."*********
" We carved not a line, we raised not a stone, but we left it alone

in its glory "—that old oak tree, consecrated by the remembrance

of that night's parting.

The Maj or and I had the good fortune to preserve our watches

from our rapacious captors, although we had been formed into

line and searched in the prison-yai-d at two difterent times. Maj.

White's party had none, so I gave mine to Capt Litchfield. At

the parting, Maj . White and his men agreed to go into a bai-n near by

and conceal themselves diu-ing the day by buiTowing into the

straw, while we pushed ahead a mile or two and concealed

ourselves in the brush and weeds until night, afterward

establishing a line of communication with the negroes on a

large plantation adjacent. We saw no more of Maj. White and

his party, but learned afterward that, having suii'ered greatly

from hardships and exposm-e for two weeks, they were tracked,

run down by blood-hounds, re-captured, taken back to prison, and

finally exchanged. Capt. Reed, one of the most dai-ing spirits I

ever knew, was subsequently killed in the battle at Nashville.

The negi-oes told us that the whites had heard of oiu- escape,

and wei'e patroling the country to strike our trail, advising us to

lie still that night and the next day, as the blood-hoimds would

be on our track. An old black man called " Matt " brought us

some coarse corn bread and bacon, with some sour milk. The
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bread was innocent of any salt or other seasoning, but it was the

unadulterated corn-meal, stirred in water and half baked, and was

sweet and nourishing as any morsel I ever ate. How grateful we

felt toward that simple, unlettered old slave, as he gave us the

best he had, and at the risk of life, words can never tell!

We agreed with the blacks that we would conceal ourselves in

the barn for the next day, and they left us, but our hiding-place

was so small and close that we cou.ld not stand it; so we left in

the night and went to the woods. Here we lay and slept until

late in the morning. AVe found ourselves on an open, elevated

piece of gi'ound, with a growth of scattering pine shrubbery that

neither concealed us from view nor protected us from the heat of

the sun. We could see many rods in all directions, and the bay-

ing of hounds anon reaching our ears, we were almost afraid to

move, much less to walk about. AVe lay there all day, without

water, in the broiling sun—a situation that chafed and vexed us

not a little. It became necessary, therefore, to re-establish our

line of communications that had been broken when we left the

barn. The Major being older, and rather infirm from long im-

prisonment, this kind of work usually fell to me, as I was younger

and lighter. In order to intercept the negroes on their way home

from work, it was necessary to cross an open space, about eight

rods wide, and conceal myself in the fence. I started a little after

sundown, and, coming to a little rill of water, I slaked my long

thirst and ran across the green, fortunately striking a " slip-gap"

in the fence. Having hastily slipped myself through and re-

placed the rail, I had only just settled myself in the high weeds,

when " Matt's " young master, with a gun on his shoulder, passed

by almost within reach of me through the fence. The negroes

told us afterward that he and his father had been hunting far us

all that day. By and by, the blacks came from the fields, when

I told them to send Matt out with some food. He came alxjut 10

o'clock at night, with some more corn bread and milk. He said

the white men were watching and questioning the blacks to ascer-

tain whether they had seen any Yankees about. They asked him,

and he said "No," thinking, as he told us, that we were all his

fi'iends, and were doing what we could for his people, while they

were doing all in their power to keep them down. He said that

the excitement was so great 'that we had better get out of that

neighborhood. We took his advice, and he went a long distance

that night with us, and, putting us on the right road, bade us

good-Vjy, saying that, if we should never meet again on earth, he

hoped we might all meet in heaven—and thus we parted.

After leaving " Matt," we traveled a part of the night, when
Maj. Sterling was taken sick, and we went to the brush, lying

there until morning and the greater part of the next day. A cold,

drizzling rain set in, and the general stillness, the absence of any

familiar sound, such as the barking of dogs, the lowing of cattle

or the crowing of chickens, made our hiding place gloomy and

forlorn indeed. This lieing in the month of June, the forest was
thick with foliage, all vegetetion was rank, and the insects were

very niuneroufe. As we lay upon the ground, they would creep

over us; the little chameleons would reach out their bright little

heads and peer at us with apparently the greatest curiosity.

Venturing nearer, they would inspect us in a quizzical, comical

way, harmlessly, but seeming to say, " What strange visitors are

these? " We watched these little creatures for hoiu-s together,

trying thus to beguile the time away. The very monotony of the

surroundings convinced us that wo were in a large forest or wil-

derness, very sparsely inhabited. In the afternoon, the corn

bread that " Matt " had given us soured, so that we could not eat

it, and, hungry almost to desperation, we left our hiding-place

and wandered through the unbroken forest until about sundown,

when we heard the barking of a dog away to the northwest. We
started for that point, and, after a long tramp over logs and

brush, thi'ough the darkness, we came to a fence, and afterward

saw a house in the distance, but a careful reconnoiter of the

premises induced the conclusion that there were no negroes about,

and white men there we could not trust. Finally, we found a road

leading westward, and we followed it. and, seeing a light, deter-

mined to get some food, if possible. So, coming upon an open

shell of a house, we surveyed the prospect; spying around, Indian

fashion, we discovered that it contained two women and several

children. Then we went back to the gate and " halloed." A
woman came to the door and asked what we wanted. We an-

swered, " Something to eat." "Who are you?" she said. We
answered, " Soldiers going to the front." She took us in and gave

us a delightful supper of bread, milk and bacon. She and her

danghter-in-law were living alone with the children, both hus-

bands being in the rebel army. Our talk was such news to them,

they declared us to be such clever fellows they would put up a

lunch for us. After resting and getting all the information we

could, we left the rebel "war widows" very happy, thinking, no

doubt, we were rebel soldiers. Of course, we were on our good

behavior, and did some good talking.

We traveled that night, and, coming to cross-roads, by the

Major's assistance I climbed the sign-post, and read, by moon-

light, " To Columbia, fifty miles." That was enough—we took

the other end of the road. All the next day we lay in the woods,

subsisting on the war widows' ham and corn-bread. I was not so

successful in establishing my line of communication on this even-

ing. It was raining, when, a little before dark, I saw a young

colored woman out in the lot splitting kindling wood off an old

stump. I cautiously approached from the reai% and she did not

see me until I was within a few yards of her, when, looking

round, the whites of her eyes stood out like two orbs of the night

for an instant, then, dropping the ax, she started for the house

like a frightened deer. I said, " I am your friend; don't run."

But she heeded me not, and fearing discovery, I, too, ran, but to

the woods. Sterling was watching from his hiding-place, and

laughed inordinately at my adventm-e. That night, we concluded

to rest, and crept into the barn on the same plantation. We lay in

the loft on a few bundles of corn-tops, and in the morning I could

see the people about the house at their morning work. Sterlingwas

still asleep, and I lay near him, in full view of the stairs, in my
blue uniform, when a little negro boy came whipping up the stairs,

humming a kind of melody. He seemed about four or five yeai-s old.

He was after a corn-husk to fix his mother's spinning-wheel, as I

guessed, for I heard the hiun of that instrument, which I had not

before heard since my childhood. He wheeled about and ran

down stairs again, not seeing me at all. I was within fifteen

feet of him. I aroused Sterling and told him how we had es-

Ciped. We then crept into a corn-ciib adjoining, filled with

straw, into which we burrowed and remained all day. By night,

Maj. Sterling was so weak and famished for water that he could

not leave the crib until I had got the negroes to take him some

water. Then, at St o'clock at night, they fed us and helped us in

many ways. Thus we struggled on, de])ending upon the colored

people altogether, until we reached the mountains of North Cai'o-

lina, where Union men were quite numerous. We generally fol-

lowed the highway on o\ir night journeys, passing through Ruth-

erfordton, the county seat of Rutherford County, N, C, at the
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dead hour of midnight, passing the court house and other prominent

points; and, during the four weeks spent in reaching the

Un\on lines, we were not once halted, nor in any way molested or

betrayed.

Once, we trav.'led all night in the rain, got lost, waded

swollen streams, fell out with each other and came out in the early

morning where we started the night before, wet, muddy, tired

and hungry. The same good Samaritan woman who had started

us on our way the night before again took us in, warmed and fed

us, hid us through the next day, and sent us again on our way

rejoicing. Depending on the colored people wholly for the first

two weeks of our pilgrimage, they never once betrayed us, but

were ever ready and glad to administer to our wants whenever

we could acquaint them with our condition. We never had any

hesitation in approaching a black man. No one in that covmtry

understood the spirit of the great conflict going on better than

he. They washed onr clothes, mended our boots, concealed us

through the day and piloted us through the night in dangerous

sections of the country, when their lives would possibly have paid

the penalty had they been discovered. All the colored people,

old and young, on the plantations where we might stop, would

come out to see us. Sometimes as many as a hundred would

know of our presence, and, hearing of our coming, they would

meet us in crowds in the I'oad in the middle of the night, with

cooked chickens, cakes, bottles of honey, etc., more than we could

carry—in fact, enough for any ten men at a time. Dusky yoimg

girls and toothless old women would take us by the hand with all

the grateful enthusiasm they would have greeted long-lost broth-

ers or friends. Such words can give but a faint idea of the

matchless loyalty and love of the colored people for the Union

cause. They have a strong desire to learn to read, and more than

one old spelling-book was brought from its hiding-jilace and

shown with pride.

We reached the French Broad River on the '24th of June.

Here Maj. Sterling broke completely down, and was quite sick.

A very good Union man brought him through on horseback to

Knoxville. He reached our lines some days in advance of me,

and went directly to Chattanooga to report to Gen. Hooker. I

met him a few days afterward on his way honie. I arrived at

Mossy Creek, a station on the East Tennessee & Virginia Rail-

road, on the 28th day of June. I was yet only about forty rods

from the railroad when I saw three soldiers coming down toward

the crossing. One of them seemed to have a familiar swing in

his walk which interested me, and, on going closer, whom should

I meet but Charley Davis! the same good-natured smile on his

face; but he looked "seedy," for a fact. This meeting was the

most striking thing that occurred. It will be remembered that

he escaped on the 27th day of May, two days before we got away,

and we had not known anything of each other's whereabouts since

that time until within two days' mai'ch of oiu- army. He had

two men with him- Andi'ew Kiltner, of the Fifth ludiana Cav-

alry, and Henry E. Finney, of the One Himdred and Fifth Ohio

Volunteers. I had also picked up a man of the Forty-ninth New
York Volunteers, thus swelling om- niunber to five in all. We
found a detachment of our troops at Strawberry Plains—a very

pleasant sight to us. We were kindly received and cared for by

Lieut. Col. Trowbridge and Capt. E. S. Brooks, of the Tenth

Michigan Cavalry. We reached Knoxville on the 30th of June,

where the best attention was bestowed upon us by Gen. Carter,

Gen. Ammon, his staflf officers, and others. I drew clothing for

the man with me. and received orders to report with them to

headquarters. Army of the Cumberland, at Chattanooga,

we started home on furlough July 8, 1864.

A NIGHT or HORROR.

The Second ludiana Cavalry, while near Nashville, Tenn.,

was ordered to the relief of Knoxville, then invested and besieged

by the rebel army under Gen. Longstreet. Our command had

reached Caney Fork, a ti-ibiitary of the Cumberland River, on

the evening of the 2yth of November, 1863. The weather was

freezing cold, and, the river being very high (past fording), the

troops suffered not a little from the exposui-e and delay. We
found a small ferryboat—an open, flat-bottom, just large enough
to hold six horses abreast and about a dozen men. By the use

of picket ropes, we finally improvised a ferry. The water being

from ten to fifteen feet deep and very swift the boat was kept in

position by the aid of six men detailed for the pm-pose, who,

holding on to the ropes, which were f.istened on either shore,

working hand over hand, thus keeping the stem of the boat in-

clined down stream, when the strong cmTent, acting on the sides

of the scow, would easily propel it from shore to shore. But, as

the sequel will show, this was exceedingly hazardous business,

for, unless the boat was held at a certain angle—about eighty

degrees— with the cm-rent, it would become unmanageable.

Company A had passed over, and six horses, with their riders, had
been put aboard from Company B, and at the word " Ready! "

the men at the rope pulled out into the angry stream. When
about the middle of the river, the boat was in some way placed

at right angles with the current, which, striking squarely against

the sides, and the five men pulling on the, rope against such fear-

ful odds, caused the vessel to dip, and it instantly capsized, turn-

ing completely bottom side up. Horses and riders went under
the surging waters. The horses came to the surface and swam
ashore. Two of the men clung to the boat as it shot down the

river and disappeared. One of the men, T. J. Kendall, of Com-
pany A, held on to the rope, and, hand over hand, pulled himself

to the shore. Eight men were drowned, and their bodies, loaded

with their iire-arms, sabers, etc., sank close by, and were after-

ward recovered and properly bm-ied. After all was still at the

ferry, the two men who had climbed to the top [bottom] of the

boat were heard far down the river calling frantically for help.

After drifting with the cm-rent for about one mile, they caught

in the branches of an overhanging tree, and thus drew themselves

ashore, escaping with their lives. A party immediately followed

in pursuit, by land, and when the men were found they were

ueai'ly fi'ozen, their clothing being solid cakes of ice. They were

kindly cared for and finally restored to health. This sad event

cast a much dai-ker shadow over the command than a large loss

would have done had it occurred on the battle-field, for, if at the

first we had exercised the wisdom thus dearly bought, this hoiTor

might have been averted. Another boat was secured, and we were

finally on the march again, sadder, if not wiser, men.

^3*^<
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CHAPTER VI.

THIRD CAVALRY-(FoRTT-FiFTn Regiment).

Organization and Mistering-In of the Regiment—A Brief
Review of its Movements and its Participation in the
Engagements Mentioned—Company Roster, Giving the
Individual Record of its Members—Mustering-Out and
Return Home, Etc.

^
I

''HE Third Cavalry Regiment, as originally organized, was
J- composed of six companies, and the organization perfected

at Madison, on the 22d of August, 1861. As thus formed it was
sent to the Army of the Potomac, under the command of Lieut.

CoL Scott Carter, and became known, subsequently, as the

"Right Wing." It was composed of Companies A, B, C, D, E,

and F. Afterward, on the 22d of October, 1861, piu-suant to

orders from the Adjutant General, the six companies named were

united with four others, designated as G, H, I and K. The
latter, with two additional companies, L and M, formed the " Left

Wing" and was assigned to duty in Kentucky, having also been
organized at Madison. Diu'ing the year following, the companies

composing the Left Wing being separated, did duty with separate

commands. On reaching Kentucky, these companies went into

camp at Camp Wicklifl'e and they remained at that post until the

movement toward Nashville was commenced, when they also be-

came engaged. After the battle of Shiloh, they marched to Corinth

and thence into Northern Alabama and Southern Tennessee.

Marching with different divisions of the army in the Buell and
Bragg campaign, the companies returned to Nashville in Novem-
ber, and went into camp near Edgefield Junction. The battalion

marched toward Mursfreesboro, with the army of Gen. Rosecrans,

and was engaged in the campaigns of the winter of 1802 and
those of the spring and fall of 1863, terminating with the battle

of Mission Ridge. Those campaigns being closed, the battalion

moved into East Tennessee, under command of Leuit. Col. Robert
Klein, where it was actively engaged in scouting and skirmishing

until the commencement of the campaign against Atlanta, when,
joining the division of the army under Gen. Sherman, it formed
a part of that expedition and engaged in all the cavalry opera-

tions of the campaign. It accompanied Sherman's cavalry in the

march through Georgia, and while at Savannah, in pursuance of

the orders of Gen. Sherman, the remaining veterans and recruits

were transferred to and consolidated with the Eighth Indiana
Cavalry, the consolidation bearing the name of that regiment
with which it had been consolidated. The detachment subse-

quently jiarticipated in all the marches, engagements and skir-

mishes of the Eighth Cavalry, continuing to serve with that or-

ganization until the 20th of July, 1865, when it was mustered out at

Lexington, N. C, after which it returned home with that regiment
and was finally discharged at Indianapolis, having received appro-

priate recognition of the services rendered by the Governor and
other officials. The Comiiany H, formed in Carroll County, as

will be seen, was a component part of the left wing of the regi-

ment, and with it is entitled to the consideration due to that divi-

sion of the army. The regimental Surgeon was Dr. Elias W. H.
Beck, of the city of Delpii. The company roster is as follows:

Absalom Ford, transferred to Eiglith Cavalry.
Benjamin Ford, captured at Calhoun, Ga. ; transferred to Eighth

Cavalry.
Harvey Glasscock, William Jordan, Willis Jordan, .Jeremiah Johnston.

John A. Landes, Alva B. Ledman, John Overbalser, Samuel P. W. Ross;
Jonathan Spitler, transferred to Eighth Cavalry; Salathiel Sheets.

Leroy Barnard, transferred to Eighth Cavalry.
Jacob H. Brown, transferred to Eighth Cavalry.
William Cook, transferred to Eighth Cavalry.
James H. Copstick, transferred to Eighth Cavalry.
William Jordon, captured June 10, 1864; mustered out June 19, 1865.

Alexander W. Marsh, transferred to Eighth Cavalry-; mustered out
le 9, 1865.

John S. Miller, captured August 3, 1864; transferred to Eighth Cav-

William H. Quinn, transferred to Eighth Cavalry.
Martin V. Young, transferred to Eighth Cavalry.
Robert Young, transferred to Eighth Cavalry.

CHAPTER Vn.

THE FORTY'-SIXTH REGIMENT.

Organization and Make-Up of the Regiment—Where the
Companies were Recruited—Inspection and Muster-In of
the Regiment—Its Departure from Logansport—Flag
Presentation— In Camp Wickliffe — .Subsequent Move-
ments—At Island No. iO—New Madrid—Riddle's Point-
Port Pillow—Champion Hills—Vicksburg—With .Sherman
—Charge on the Rebel Works at ,St. Charles—The Red
River Expedition — Its Disastrous Consei^uences — In

Prison—Prison Life, Etc.

''

I
"'HE Forty-sixth Regiment was composed chiefly of volunteers

-•- recruited in Carroll, Cass, White and Pulaski Counties.

From Carroll County there were two full companies, A and C;

from Cass, two full companies, B and D, and the major

part of Company I. White County furnished one full com-

pany, G, and Pulaski County one. Company H, while Com-

panies E and F were composed of men from White and the other

counties named. Company K being for the most part from Fulton

County. The regiment was organized at Logansport, on the 4th

of October, 1861, with Graham N. Fitch as Colonel, and was

mustered into service on the 11th of December, 1861, by Lieut.

Phelps, of the United States Army. From the date of organiza-

tion until its dejjarture for the seat of war, the regiment re-

mained in camp at Logansport, on the west side of Eel River_

north of the Wabash. At o'clock on the morning of the 12th

(Thiu'sday), the regiment was formed on the parade grounds adja-

cent to the camp, and, after being inspected by officers of the

regular army present, was dedicated to the country's service. It

was separate! into companies, remaining in line, when, the order

being given, the entire body began to move; passing over the

bridge across Eel River, it marched along Market street to

Seventh, thence along Seventh and Spencer to Berkley, across

the canal to the railroad, and thence to the depot of the Lake

Erie, Wabash & St. Louis Railroad, where a special train was in

waiting to receive and transport them by way of La Fayette to

Indianapolis. About 1 1 o'clock, a fine flag, the contribution of a

grateful community, was presented to the regiment as » token of

their confidence in the bravery and fortitude of those who were

about to peril their lives for the maintenance of the country's

honor. It was received on behalf of the regiment with the

promise that it would de returned, waving over them, untarnisheil,

or wrapped around them as a common winding sheet. From
Indianapolis it started for Camp Wickliffe, Kentucky. Reaching

that point without delay, it remained there until the 10th of Feb-
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HON. BERNARD F. SCHERMERHORN.
Mr. Schermerhorn is of the seventh generation of a family of Holland-

ers, who found their way to the new world about the year 1620. A
part of the family settled in or near Albany, N. Y., and at Schenec-

tady, another portion in New York City, and a third branch in the State

of New Jersey. His maternal grandfather, Christopher P. Yates, was a

member of the Committee of Safety in Tryon* County, N. Y., during

th(: dark days of the Revolutionary struggle. The subject of this sketch

was born in Middleburg, Schoharie Co., N. Y., December 13, 1821.

While quite young his parents moved to Utica, N. Y., where the family

continued to reside until some time during the fall of 1 840.

At the age of sixteen years, he entered the freshman class at Hamil-

ton College, New York, where he spent two years. He then entered

Union College as a member of the Junior class, where he finished his

collegiate course. His father's family moved to this county and settled

in Tippecanoe Township in the year 1840. After spending a number of

years upon the farm he chose the profession of law. and at once began

the study thereof, reading a portion of the time at home and the remain-

der in an office in Buffalo, N. Y. He began the practice in Delphi, in

1854, and in the year following formed a law partuership with the late

Hon. Hiram Allen, a partnership which continued until the death of Mr.

Allen. In 1856, he was elected to the lower house of the Legislature,

f nd served one term with credit to his constituency. After this public

sen-ii'-e he resumed the law and continued the practice until September,

li!61. when he recruited a company for the Forty-sixth Indiana Volun-

e>r Infantry, and was commissioned Captain of Company C. The

regiment under command of Col. Graham N. Fitch, after remaining in

CHinp at Logansport and Indianapolis sufficient time to become fairly dis-

ciplined, was ordered into service in the field. After a brief campaign

in Kentucky and Tennetisee, the command was ordered to report at

Cairo, to take part in the military operations looking to the opening and

possess! m of the Mississippi River. The service was of a varied charac-

ter, sometimes on the river, and then again executing a rapid movement

across the country to attack the enemy in the rear, while the flotillas of

Commodores Foote and Davis engaged his strongholds on the great river.

Thus Capt. Schermerhorn and his command was engaged in the skir-

mishes and battles at New Madrid, Riddle's Point and Fort Pillow. His

ragiment was the first to occupy the city of Memphis. Thence the com-

Zil: t Schoharie County D
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mand was ordered up White River, in charge of supplies for the forces

of Gen. Curtiss, and participated in the storming and subsequent capture

of St. Charles. In Jul)' the regiment was ordered into camp at Helena,

where it remained until the spring of 1863. By special orders Capt. Scher-

merhorn spent the winter at his home on recruiting service. He rejoined

his regiment at Helena, and the campaign of 1863 was ushered in by the

movements looking toward the capture of Vicksburg. His company,

commanded in person, was actively engaged in the fighting at Port Gib-

son and Champion Hills, decisive conflicts which led to the fall of

Vicksburg. After the operations at Vicksburg had successfully termi-

nated, Capt. Schermerhorn was rewarded with a promotion to the posi-

tion of Major of his regiment, the date of his muster being August 25,

1863. After further service on the lower Mississippi and in Louisiana,

in January, 1864, he was placed in command of four companies and

ordered to Matagorda Bay, on the Texas Coast. About the middle of

February he was ordered back to New Orleans, where by order of Gen.

Reynolds, he assumed command of the C'jra|i of Distribution, and

remained in charge until November 17th v.heu be was ordered to

Indianapolis, with a detachment of the Forty -sixth Regiment, to be mus-

tered out. His service closed with being honorably mustered out Decem-

ber 14, 1864.

Returning to Delphi, he resumed the practice of law In a short

time, however, he returned to the South, and spent a year in managing a

cotton plantation. This speculation proving unprofitable, he returned to

Delphi, and resumed the practice of his profession. In October 1867, he

was elected Judge of the Carroll Circuit Court. After his term of office

expired he again went South and engaged in the lumber trade about three

years. Returning to Delphi, he again took up the law and with the

exception of three years spent in closing the alfairs of the First National

Bank, has continued the practice to this time. In former years he was

an active spirit in the enterprise of building the Chicago & Indianapolis

Air Line Railway, and had charge of the first survey made of the road.

He was married June 22, 1858, to Miss Josephine Case. Two sons,

Ingold C. and Reed C. ; and two daughters, Josephine E. and Catherine

N., have blessed the union. Maj. Schermerhorn has been an active and

earnest member of the Masonic Order for over a quai-ter of a century,

and was a charter member of Advance Lodge, No. 220, instituted in this

city January 9, 1858. This lodge expiring, he afterward united with

Delphi Lodge, No. 516. His family as well as himself, are members or

advocates of the Episcopal Church.
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ruary, 1862, when it entered on active duty in the field. Subse-

quently, having joined Gen. Pope's army, it moved to the rear of

New Madrid and Island No. 10, participating in the attack upon

the former place. With the troops under Gen. Palmer, it went

to Kiddle's Point to cut off rebel communication with Island No.

10, and while there put up a battery at night, sustaining itaelf

for over an hour against an attack of five rebel gun-boats without

baing dislodgred. After considerable maneuvering and necessary

delay, the rebel Fort Pillow was captured, and, on the 5th of

June, the flags of the Forty-sixth and the Forty-third Regiments

floated in triumph over the desecrated walls of that once formid-

able rebel defense.

From the 6th of June, after the gun-boat fight, until the 14th,

the regiment occujiied Memphis, but immediately after, it left

that place, and, with gun-boats, went up White River to meet

Gen. Curtis, on the 17th charging the rebel works at St. Charles,

and, driving the enemy, captured his guns and a large niunber of

prisoners. It next moved up the river above Clarendon, and was

there re-enforced by the Twenty- fourth. Thirty-fourth and Forty-

third Regiments, after which the whole force went up the river to

Crockett's Bluff, where it debarked and went across the coimtry,

meeting the enemy on the route and driving him back, afterward

returning by way of Clarendon, with the fleet, to Helena, and was

there assigned to Gen. Hovey's Division. In February, 1863, it

went with an expedition under Gen. Ross, up the Yazoo River,

participating in the engagements at Fort Pemberton. Returning

again, on the 8th of April, to Helena, it started for Milliken's

Bend, on the r2th. and took part in the movements against Vicks-

burg.

"Diu-ing this campaign, it was in the principal part of the

engagement at Port Gibson, and was in the advance brigade at

Champion Hills, suffering severely in the latter engagement,

losing in killed and wounded one foiuih of the number engaged."'

At the siege of Vicksburg, it was in trenches during a period of

forty-four days. " On the 5th of July, the regiment started, under

Gen. Sherman, after Gen. Joe Johnston's forces at Jackson. After

defeating the enemy and driving him away, the regiment re-

tiu-ned to Vicksbiu-g, whence, on the 10th of August, it was trans-

ported first to Natchez and next to New Orleans. Here it was

transferred to the Department of the Gulf, imder Gen. Banks,

and, on the 12th of September, started on the Teche expedition

through Louisiana toward Sabine River. The regiment was in

the advance at Grand Coteau, and rendered material assistance

to Gen. Burbridge at that point." It returned to New Orleans

after this expedition, and, on the 2d of January. 1864, re- enlisted

as veterans.

Afterward, on the 4th of March, it started on the Red River

expedition with Gen. Banks, marching the entire distance of 302

miles to Sabine Cross Roads. At this point, it took part in the

battle of Mansfield, on the 8th of April, in the First Brigade,

Third Division, Thirteenth Army Corps, losing ten killed, twelve

wounded and seventy-seven taken prisoners. For a more complete

account of this engagement and the consequences that followed,

the reader is referred to the following extracts copied from the

published narrative prepared by Col. T. H. Bringhurst and

Lieut. Col. A. M. Flory, of this regiment, who were in command
during the progress of the action, and necessarily familiar with

the details;

"On the morning of the 8th (April, 1864), the sun rose bright

in a cloudless sky. ushering in a beaiitiful, but, to the Union

army, a disastrous day. At 5 o'clock, the Fom-th Division of the

Thirteenth Army Corps, commanded by Col. Landrima, of the

Nineteenth Kentucky, numbering about eighteen hundred men,

moved forwai-d to support the cavalry. At 6 o'clock, the Third

Division of the Thirteenth Corps, under command of Brig. Gen.

R. A. Cameron, numbering, exclusive of train-guards, about twelve

himdred, followed. The Thirteenth Corps was imder command

of Brig. Gen. Ransom. After this came the supply and ammu-

nition trains of the Thirteenth Corps. The trains of the cavalry

were all in front.

"At 7 o'clock. Gen. Emory, with one division of the Nine-

teenth Corps, moved in rear of the trains of the Thirteenth Corps,

who was followed by the whole train of the army, except the por-

tions specified as going before. The remainder of the Nineteenth

Corps, which was the bulk of the army, followed imder Maj. Gen.

Franklin. The train numbered over six himdred wagons, of

which those of the General's staff formed no inconsiderable por-

tion. The road over which this enormous train was to pass was

a narrow, tortuous passage, thi'ough a dense pine forest—so nar-

row in many places, that a single horseman could scarcely pass

the moving wagons. The rear guard of the army did not get

away from the camp imtil after 12 o'clock.

"At this time, the Sixteenth Corps, under Gen. A. J. Smith,

was on the road from Grand Encore, where it had disembarked

from boats.

" About 7 o'clock, the cavalry discovered the enemy, about five

thousand strong, strongly posted on a deep bayou, about eight

miles fi-om 'Pleasant Hill.' A brisk skirmish ensued—on our

side principally with carbines—our cavalry being dismounted,

the nature of the ground forbidding the cavalr}' movements, and

permitting but a few pieces of artillery to be used. The Fourth

Division was at once hurried forward and the enemy was speedily

dislodged and driven away. The contest here was brief but fierce.

The enemy fell back, slowly and stubbornly contesting the ground,

and closely pursued by the cavalry and the small body of the in-

fantry. A running fight was kept up for a distance of eight

miles, when, at 2 o'clock, the enemy, after passing a plantation

of some six hundred acres, made a determined stand.

"A council of war was now held by Gen. Banks, at which

all the Generals of divisions were present. It was proposed to

go into camp, issue rations, and give the Nineteenth and Sixteenth

Corps time to come up and be prepared on the next morning to

fight the battle which appeared imminent. This wise proposition

was overruled, and Gen. Lee was ordered to push the enemy.

It was argued that the enemy was not in force in front, but that

it was nothing more than the force that had been opposing the

expedition for the day or two jjrevious, and that the cavalry,

supported by the infantry then up, was sufficient for the work.

During this halt, the Third Division had moved up to within

four miles of the scene of action. Whilst the consultation was

going on, it was ordered to go into camp. It remained at this

point about two hours, when Gen. Cameron received orders to

move at once to the front. By this time, the battle raged fiu-ious-

ly. It was found that the entire rebel force was in position be-

hind hastily constructed works of logs. The cavahy had broken

and fell back in disorder. The cavalry train was halted in the

road, blocking it up against the advance of artillery, and pre-

venting the mass of retreating horsemen from escaping but

through the lines of infantry. The Fom-th Division fought with

desperation. The rebel lines were forced, only to give way

again before them. It had to oppose the entire rebel army and

the struggle was decided by numbers. But eighteen hundi-ed
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men (with a very small portion of cavalry) were engaged on the

Union side in this contest.

"The Union lines being comparatively short, the extended

lines of the enemy were enabled to close around this small force,

and the retreat of a large portion was cut off. The cavalry stam-

peded, leaving infantry, artillery and train at the mercy of the

enemy. The infantry cut thi-ough to find itself again surrounded.

The ammunition, after two hours hard fighting, was exhausted,

and a surrender was unavoidable.

" Such was the condition of affairs when Gen. Cameron ar-

rived on the ground with the Third Division, numbering not over

twelve hundred men. Line of battle was immediately formed

with the First Brigade (composed of the Forty -sixth Indiana and

five companies of the Twenty-ninth Wisconsin, under Lieut Col.

A. M. Flory) on the right, and the Second Brigade (composed of

the Twenty-foui'th and Twenty eighth Iowa and the Fifty-sixth

Ohio, under Lieut. Col. Raynor) on the left. The position of the

division was on the edge of a wood, with the open plantation in

front. It was about three-fom'ths of a mile across, with nothing

to obstruct the view but an occasional swell of the ground. The

width of this open space was more than thrice the length of the

front of the Third Division, now the only troops left to confi'ont

the enemy.

"The rebels, elated with their late success, came pom-iug over

the clearing in successive lines with closely massed columns.

They were permitted to come within close musket range, before

the Third Division opened upon them. The Union position was

such that, concealed behind logs and fences, it could not be accur-

ately ascertained by the rebels, giving an unusually fine opportu-

nity for deliberate and accurate firing. A deadly volley broke

forth from the whole line—breaking the rebel ranks, hurling

them back in confusion and leaving the ground strewn with their

dead and wounded. The rattle of the deadly muskets was un-

ceasing and the rebel slaughter was terrible.

" The rebels advanced again and again, but could not maintain

their ground. They were driven back—lines, numbering not less

than eight thousand, by this little force of twelve hundred.

Another but feebler demonstration was made on the front by a

small part of the enemy, whilst the bulk of the force under cover

of the woods, on either side, passed around to the flanks and rear

of the Union lines. This closed the contest. The Third Division

was surrounded. * * * The loss of the Union army in this

battle was six hundi-ed killed and wounded and twelve hundred

and fifty captured. The loss of the rebels as taken from their

official reports, was thirty-one hundred, of whom ten days after

one thousand were dead."********
" On the morning of the 9th, the day after the battle, the en-

tire capture was assembled and moved forward toward their des-

tination in Texas. No rations whatever were issued to the pris-

oners. CJhilled, hungry and weary, this band, numbering fifty

commissioned officers and twelve hundred men, were goaded for-

ward between two lines of rebel cavalry flushed with a blunder-

ing success and devoid of all the principles of manhood and the

honor of the soldier, filled with a brutish ferocity, developed

and sharpened by their losses and triumph. The most insulting

epithets wore heaped upon these defenseless men, these prisoners,

and those who, from sickness or exhaustion, reeled in the ranks,

were treated only as a slave-driving chivaliy can treat defenseless

hiimanitv.

"At o'clock at night, after a march of twenty-four miles,

the staggering column was turned into an open field, having had

an unbroken fast of two days. About 10 o'clock at night, a small

allowance of wood was given the prisoners, a pint of musty, un-

sifted corn-meal, with a small allowance of salt beef, no salt and

one baking-pan to each hundred men. There was no water within

a fourth of a mile. Eight or ten men were taken out at a time to

fill the canteens, of which a very small number had escaped the

notice of the rapacious captors on the battle-field. The entire

night was spent in trying to prepare food from the scanty ma-

terials at hand—a task almost impossible. * * * After

marching and halting in this manner for sixteen days, the point

of destination was reached. * * * The Rev. Hamilton Robb,

Chaplain of the Forty-sixth Indiana, a man seventy years of age,

made this march, a prisoner. He was released by order of Kirby

Smith, at Camp Ford, late in June. This officer had also been

captured at Champion Hill, on the Vicksburg march, in 1868.

" In April, 180-1, these men were almost destitute of clothing.

Many of them at capture were robbed of all articles not absolutely

necessary to cover their nakedness. They had passed one of the

coldest winters known in the country for years in this destitute

condition. More than three- fourths of the men had no shoes to

their feet for months. In December, they had been marched to

Shreveport, a distance of 140 miles, and back again in January,

through rain, snow and sleet, and over icy roads, with no shelter

at night, on rations of coarse meal and starved beef. Again, in

March, they were marched over the same road and back again to

Camp Ford, their condition not in the least improved by the lapse

of time."

CAMP FORn.

"The prison ifc four miles from Tyler, Smith Co., Tex. It

covers an area of about six acres, inclosed by a stockade. A
trench or ditch was first dug around the ground selected; in it

were placed, on end, oak or pine timbers, fitted close together,

and foi-ming a wall about eight feet high. On the outside the

earth was banked up so that the guards, whilst on their beats,

could see over the whole camp. The location was on an abrupt

hillside—a kind of pine and oak barrens. Every shrub and ti'ee

was carefully cut down, leaving nothing to protect the prisoners

from the di'enching rains, the chilly dews of night, or the scorch-

ing rays of the semi-tropical sun. Within this pen the prisoners

were turned and mockingly told to 'make yourselves comfortable.'

The officers had the rare privilege granted them of going to the

woods under guard to cut logs and board timber, which they car-

ried in on their backs, and constructed for themselves huts of

shelter. Thus, parties of five and ten going out, in due time,

built up cabins, a labor not light, when it is considered that to

near forty-eight hundred men, but twenty axes and foiu- or five

shovels were allowed. An auger and an old saw made up the

complement of available tools. Outside, in the camps of the

guards, there seemed to be abundance, but nothing but the assort-

ment named could be procured for the inside.

"The private soldiei-s, with the greatest difficulty, by an arm-

ful of brush, brought in one day, and some twigs the next, sought

to erect shelters to protect them from the sun. Pm-ties fi-om ten

to twenty were successively passed out, under guard, with one or

two old axes, and a short time allowed them to procure this class

of material; but so great was the clamor and eager rush for the

prison-gate by the men, that, in their ill-humor, the officere in

charge, for days, would allow none to go out. Hundreds of men

dug holes in the hillside, and from two to tour lived in each like

^=^F
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wild animals. Each rain soaked through their thin covering of

earth and soon made their only abiding-place untenable, even for

well-raised swine. Others, with little enterprise, made no efforts

to construct any kind of shelter. A very large proportion, owing

to the scarcity of tools and the many impediments thrown in their

way, were unable, with all their efforts, to get up anything till

late in the summer. The men who lived in the caves soon became

sick, and death became a freqnent guest in these uimatural

abodes. Many of these unfortunate men will he cripples for life

from such exposure. * * * To add to the misery of living in

such hovels, this was one of the wettest seasons Texas had wit-

nessed for twenty years. During the entire months of May and

June and far into July, rain fell almost constantly, not figuratively,

but literally, in torrents—floods overhead and cataracts under

foot With blankets only, in the proportion of ten men to one

—

robbed of clothing, in many cases, these unfortunate men were

compelled, almost in a state of nakedness, to endure the drench-

ing rains day and night. What though rain should cease, the

dark gloom of a cheerless night, like some demon, would spread

its impenetrable veil over tha camp, and, exaggerate, if possible,

the misery of the suflferers. They do not freeze, but shiver in

every muscle. The body does not become numb, but there is an

uneasy, unsatisfied craving for warmth that seems worse than a

positively colder degree. Men seem to draw within themselves and

shiver, as they remember the comforts of home, and would barter

for the firesides of home the entire world besides. The ragged,

haggard, care-worn men, huddled together in groups, like sheep,

as if to kindle a little warmth by contact and move the blood

that fast seemed ceasing to flow in their veins. So night after

night passed of sleepless wretchedness, with no hope of comfort

in coming morn, but the warming influences of day. Many of

the prisoners were new recruits on their first campaign and un-

accustomed to the exposure of even ordinary camp life. Upon
these the trial soon began to tell, and each night witnessed the

death of some unfortunate man, breathing out his life in dark-

ness. Lying in the mud, with the rain falling upon him, he be-

comes insensible to the loud thunder and the vivid lightning,

and is beyond the reach of those who had tortured him. No
mother near to gently smooth the aching brow; the kind hand of

no sister to minister to his wants; no wife, with her deep love

watching the spirit's last struggle. Hurried to a near- grave

scarcely deep enough to hide the body from the prowling wolf, it

is soon forever disposed of."

The prisoners captured at Mansfield were for eight months

tortured in the stockade prisons at Camp Ford and Camp Groce,

some account of which has already been given. The remainder

of the regiment for a considerable period were actively engaged.

It arrived at Monganza, on the Mississippi, on the 22d of May,

1864. On the 11th of June, it left on veteran furlough for

Indiana. Subsequently, it performed some other field duty in

Kentucky. Remaining in garrison at Lexington imtil September,

it then proceeded to Louisville, where it was mustered out of

service on the 4th of September, 1865, and finally discharged at

Indianapolis September 6.

Majors—John H. Gould, promoted to Lieutenant Colonel; Bernard F.
Schermerhorn, mustered out December 14, 1864.

Adjutant—James M. Watts, promoted Major of One Hundred and
Fiftieth Regiment

Quartermaster—Elza J. Downey, resigned June 15, 1863.

Chaplain—Hamilton Robb, mustered out with regiment.

Wil
Braugh.

A. Pign
arably discharged December
with regiment.

First Lieutenants—William A. Pigman, promoted Captain; James M.
Watts, promoted Adjutant; James V. Braugh. promoted Captain; Jonathan
Moore, mustered out with regiment.

Second Lieutenants—James M. Watts, promoted First Lieutenant;
James V. Braugh, promoted First Lieutenant; William A. Andrews, died
May 22, 1863, of wounds; Jonathan Moore, promoted First Lieutenant;
Levi C. Le Sourd; mustered out with regiment.

First Sergeant—James V. Braugh, promoted Second Lieutenant.
Sergeants—William A. Andrews, promoted Second Lieutenant, Berl

P. Penny, veteran, mustered out July 8, 186.5; James HasUtt, discharged
May 30, 1862. disability; Elza J. Downey, appointed Commissary Sergeant.

Corporals—Amos M. Ballard, discharged May 30, 18B2; Francis Thayer,
mustered out December 1, 1864; William H. Padget. died May 3, 1863, of
wounds received at Port Gibson; Lewis Carter, veteran, mustered out
September 4, 1885, as Sergeant; Jonathan Moore, promoted Second Lieu-
tenant; Francis H. Baum, discharged May 19, 1862, disability; Michael
Duncan, mustered out December 1, 1864; .James T. Franklin, veteran,
mustered out September 4. 1865, as Sergeant Major.

Musicians—William W. Barnes, mustered oiit December 1, 1864; Ben-
jamin F. Randolph, mustered out December 1. 1864.

Wagoner—George C. Smock, discharged May 19, 1862; disability.

PRIVATES.

Jacob Aker, veteran, mustered out September 4, 1865, as Sergeant.
Alfred J. Anderson, discharged May 30, 1862; disability.

Samuel T. Anderson, wounded at Champion Hills; transferred to Vet-
eran Reserve Corps.

Andrew Ashba, discharged October 16, 1862; disability.

John Beaver, wounded at Port Gibson: killed at Champion Hills.

Lewis Billiard, discharged July 29, 1863, for wounds received at Cham-
pion Hills.

Amos Bowman, mustered out December 1, 1864.

George W. Braugh, mustered out December 1, 1864.

James D. Campbell, veteran, mustered out September 4, 1865; Sergeant.
Levi Canter, veteran, mustered out September 4, 1865.

mustered out September 4, 1865.

William T. Davidson, discharged May 30, 1862; disability.

Robert W. Davidson, died at Pittsburg, Ind., May 15, 1863.

Silas Davis, killed at Champion Hills, May 18, 1863.
" Deyo, veteran, mustered out Septembei '

'"""

aded at Champi^ Hills; mustered out De-

1865,

Horace 1

William H. Dunkin,
cember 1

Robert B. Evans, died in Carroll County, March 18, 1862.

Jasper L. Evving, mustered out December 1, 1864.

Charles B. Faucett, mustered out December 1, 1864.

John F. Fisher, died at Columbus, Ky., September 20, 1862.

John Freed, died at Vieksburg, July 4, 1863.

Richard T. Freed, veteran, mustered out September 4, 1865.

John Fry, discharged February 3, 1863; disability.

Thomas S. Gibson, veteran, mustered out September 4,

Corporal.
Francis M. Ginn, discharged February 3, 1863; disability.

Thomas B. Ginn, mustered out December 1, 1864.
John M. Greider, discharged May 30, 1862; disability.

Alfred H. Hardy, died July 18, 1863, of wounds at Jackson.
James Hay, mustered out December 1, 1864.

William C. Heartzog, died July 2, 1863; wounded at Champion Hills.

Jeremiah Hornback, mustered out December 1, 1864.

Solomon Jay, mustersd out December 1, 1864.

Enos Jay, mustered out December 1, 1H64.

Robert G. Johnson, ttlu^l^l., I ,.,,i 1 1, < , niher 1, 1864.

Samuel N. Johnson, nil]

-

l> uli.r 1, 1864.

Albert A. Julien, muster. i

'

, ] 1864, as Sergeant.
William F. Julien, diselim-. .i .i,iini:,i i jn, 1863; disability.

William A. Kinsey, disehaiaeil i leh.l.ei G, 1863; wounded at Champion
Hills.

Samuel A. Kirkpatrick, mustered out December 1, 1864.
Levi C. Le Sourd, veteran, promoted Second Lieutenant.
Benjamin Le Sourd, discharged October 4, 1862; disability.

Elias J. Lister, wounded at Champion Hills; mustered out December
1, 1864, as Corporal.

William M. Malcolm, died October 8, 1862.
Ralph McMahon, veteran, died at Jeffersonville, July 18, 1865.

Jacob V. McNamar, veteran, mustered out September 4, 1865, as
Corporal.

James F. Melsern, discharged May 30, 1882; disability.

Isaac W. Montgomery, mustered out December 1, 1864.
David C. Murphy, veteran, mustered out September 4, 1865, as

Sergeant.
Swain H. Nelson, killed at Champion Hills, May 16, 1863.
John Newell, died June 2, 1863, of wounds at Champion Hills.

Peter O'Farrell, discharged February 11, 1863; disability.

Samuel B. Patterson, mustered out December 1, 1864.

Charles M. Parker, discharged July 20, 1863; wounded and arm am-
putated at Champion Hills.

Wilson H. Pettit, died at St. Louis, January 2, 1863.

Francis M. Preston, mustered out December 1, 1864.
Adoniram J. Reed, discharged July, 1862; disability.

John T. Rees, veteran, mustered out September 4, 1865.

r
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Absalom Richcreek, deserted f

Hezekiali Robison, mustered o

Martin L. Ruter, kill, d liv Itiii

NoahShafer, died al SI t,..ui-

Helena, Ark.. August 2, 1862.

t December 1. 1864, as Corporal.
liUas near Helena, October 8, 186

ember 31, 1862.

December 1, 1864.

Ark., July 12, 1862. of wounds.
Hills; mustered out Decem-I Champion

Ephraim F. Shaf.
John Shaffer, dici

John F. Sheridan
ber 1, 1864.

Charles Shirar, discharged October 14, 1862; disability.

Thomas W. Sleeth, wounded at Champion Hills; mustered out De
cemberl, 1864.

Zachariah T. Smith, discharged June 19, 1863; disability,

Henry L. Smith, killed at Champion Hills, May 16, 1863
killed at Sabine Cross Roads April 8, 1864.

red out December 1, 1864.

uraed February 7, 1863; disability.

1 1 out December 1, 1864.

used December 20, 1863; disability.

..ut December 1, 1864.

(i at Carrion Crow Bayou; mustered out De-

Archibald Smock
Daniel P. Snyder,

John X ^'
, li'- I

Andr. vv ,i -

Thec.il.,! I :;

John .1 \ iiM V 1

liber 1, 1NH4.

George A. Whitcher, discharged November 14, 1863; disability.

1864.Reuben White, mustered out December
Thomas White, mustered out December 1, 18f

Ports Wilson, mustered out December 1, 1864,

James A. Arnot. mustered out September 4, 1865.

Harvey J. Ball, mustered out September 4, 1865.

Henry C. Canter, discharged July 16, 1862; disability.

Hugh T. Crockett, mustered out May 29, 1865.

William M. Dern, mustered out September 4, 1865.

Isaac N. Dern, mustered ont September 4, 1865.

William G. Franklin, died at New Orleans, October 3, 1864

Carter Franklin, died at Lexington, Ky., February 28, 186!

George W. Guseman, mustered out September 4, 1865.

Elijah F. Gwinn, mustered out June 26, 1865.

William H. Gwinn, mustered out September 4, 1865.

James M. Gwinn, mustered out September 4, 1865.

Henry Gibson, mustered out September 4, 1865.

John A. Hamill, mustered out September 4, 1865.

Grandison A. Maxwell, mustered out September 4, 1865.

Thomas K. Montgomery, mustered out September 4, 1865.

George A. Moore, mustered out July 17, 1865.

Thomas W. Patton, mustered out July 17, 1865.

Jerome C. Ryhn, mustered out July 3, 1865.

William Shafer, mustered out July 5, 1885.

Horace M. Thompson, mustered out September 4, 1865.

William H. Underhill. mustered out September 4, 1865.

Captains—Bernard F. Schemerhorn, promoted Major ; Andrew B.
Robertson, resigned July 28, 1863; John G. Troxell, discharged December
28, 1864, term expired; Joseph Henderson, mustered out with regiment.

First Lieutenants—Anthony Garrett, resigned April 26, 1862; Andrew
B. Robertson, promoted Captain; John G. Troxell, promoted Captain;
Williain D. Schnepp, honorably discharged September 14, 1864; Joseph
Henderson, promoted Captain; William Baconie, mustered out August 1,

1865, as Sergeant; Daniel Harner, mustered out as First Sergeant with
regiment.

Second I,;, iih iiiiii , ,\iiilrew B. Robertson, promoted First Lieu-
tenant; Jciln < I

;
-milted First Lieutenant; William D. Schnepp,

promoteil li ' William Bacome, promoted First Lieutenant;
Daniel Hum. I | .i Inst Lieutenant.

First .SL-iy. ai.i— .I..I11. G, Tio.xell, promoted First Lieutenant.
Sergeants—Leaiider II. Doggett, mustered out December 1, 1864;

Andrew W. Benson, drowned in Mississippi River July 20, 1862; John S.

Case, Jr., mustered out December 1, 1864; William D. Schnepp, promoted
First Lieuteiiiiiit,

\ M.li.in.li .iied at New Orleans January 6, 1866;,M -•II. 1862. by order of Gen. Halleck;
1; I: I'.iint. Mo.. April 9, 1862; Benjamin

I' I '^I'.l
; Th.imas 8. Evans, veteran, died

, 1
]^i\\ l?(ilifrt Oibson, discharged

M i, ' N' itHi-t. tf.i out December

James D M
George A\'

'

L. Willis ..

George (..lliiis, .b.'.l Ml ll.l.ii;i, .\ik,. December 1. 186
Abel Crane, veteran, mustered out September 4, 1865.
David Cripe. killed at Magnolia Church.

mustered September 4, 1865, as

I'^iia, General Order
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ELIAS ^. H. BECK. M. D.

About the nilcMle of the pigbteentli century, foui or nve brothers, bearing the family
name of Beck, cam inun Germany and settled about Harper's Ferry, V a. George Byck. born
at Harper's Feny \\\ r,!ie last quarter of the same century, was a son of one of these brothers,

and the giaiulJ.iuiri wf the subject of this biographical sketch. Jacob Beck, father of Dr.

Beck, was bom in the Kishakoquillas Valley, Mifflin Co., Penn., lu the month of January,
1800. On the niatemai side, his (Dr. Beck's) grandmother, -Peggy (Robison) Smith, was a
native of Philadelphia, Penn.—the Kobison family having come direct from Scotland a few
years before her birth, Peggy Robison (who died in 1874, at the advanced age of nlnety-fiye

years), when eighteen years of age, carried in winter the United States mall on horseback,

from Fort Mifflin, on the Juniata River, over the mountain to a fort at BeUonte, Center
County. This region, at that day, being infested with robbers, Indians, and wild animals.

Mary (Smith) Beck, mother of Dr. Beck, was born in Lewlston, Mifflin Co., Penn., in 1804.

She Is yet living, in La Fayette, Ind., in her seventy-eighth year, a hale and active woman.
E. W. H. Beck is, therefore, of German-Scotch descent; and was born on the I8th of

January, 1822, in Lewiston, Mifflin Co., Penn. In September, 1834, his father left Lewlston
andemigratedoverlandtoPickaway, Ohio, where he remained three years and six months In

the occupation of a farmer. He subsequently lived six months in Covmgton, in Miami
County, and on the lOth of October, 1838, moved to Indiana, and locating in "White County,
built a hotel the follovring year in the town of Monticello, and began its operation. The
subject of this sketch, during his fli-st eighteen months in Indiana, occupied the time in farm
work, hunting and dealing in skins and furs. In 1840, in his nineteenth year, he assisted in

steering the first flat-boat, loaded with flour and bacon, out of Monticello, on the Tippecanoe
River, and down the Wabash, Ohio and Mississippi Rivers to New Orleans. In the absence
of Miller Kentland, the superintendent, during most of the trip, he (Beck) had complete con-
trol of the boat, and at that city he negotiated alone the sale of the entire cargo. ReLurujng
home in May, after a trip to Chicago on a four-horse wagon loaded with wheat, in August-

1840, he began the study of medicine in the office of Dr. Brearly, of Monticello. In the winter

of 1842-43, he attended lectures at the Ohio Medical College, Cincinnati. The succeeding

fall (1843). he started to Philadelphia to attend lectures, but his supply of money failed him,
he stopped at Lewiston, Penn., and passed the winter there, reading in the offlce of Dr. Gul-

bertson. Returuing to Monticello in 1845, In May of that yeai", he came to Delphi, Carroll

County, and. ;i:^<^oririt«^i1 with Dr. Samuel Grimes, began the practice of his profession. At
the heginniufi nf r)i. Mi'>;ican war, he assisted Robert Melroy and "William F. Persona in
raising the '.'unipiiin iiini reported second to the Governor of Indiana. Unable to go at that
time, becaust/ uf ili. a'.^.-dfe of Dr. Grimes, four weeks later, in August, he joined the com-

5 Grande River, and was commissioned Assistant Sergeant of
Volunteers. Acting in that capacity until Januai-y lo, follow-" ' c applicants, he was one of two chosen to act as Assist-

at Matamoras, Mex., to which position he was imme-
Jaiiuajy until October, he had charge of two wards in the

hospital. "While here, the first ease of yellow fever that appeared m the city, was in one of
his wards. Fearing that dreaded malady,, and the regiment with which he had gone out
having returned home some months before, early in October he resigned, and came back to
Delphi- A few weeks later, having saved sufficient money, he went East, entered the Medical
University of New York, and was graduated from that institution in March. 1848. receiving
the degree of M. D. May 1, 1848, ne again entered upon the practice of his profession at
Delphi, in full partnership with Dr. Grimes. March 4, 1850, with others, he crossed the
plains with an ox-team, and after practicing medicine
to Delphi In the spring of 1861, and has remained here
profession.

On the 23d of October, 1848, he was married 1

Gen. Samuel Milroy, who, in his day, w
Carroll County, but of the State of India

paoy atthe nimitl

Ing, after a rigid
ant Surgeons in the geueral hospital

ed to Francis M. Milroy, youngest daughter of
, only one of the most prominent citizens of
'ive children have been born to them—Alice

J- Larrey G., Genevieve J., Frances L and "Walter M. Mrs. Beck is a woman of mark -rf

characteristics. Almost completely denied educational advantagpg. hi the company of edu
cated men and women, she maintains herself with dignity and ease! Of fine conversation;;;
power, she is generaUy the life of the party of which she is a member. A bitter enemy of
whisky and toljaccoj alone or in the crusade, on the rostrum, in the drunkard's home and
?^£'^i'i*^^^

saloon,3he has. all her lifetime, consistently and courageously fought these evils.
Inheriting a splendid physique, personal daring, and great powers of enduiauce, when in th^
cause of right she hesftates at no undertaking. Possessing determination, she has the cour-
age to speak her conviction. At the same time, a woman of almost perfect domestic habits,
she has always exhibited the deepest love for home and home ties

On the 5th of October, 1861, Dr. Beck was commissioned a Surgeon in the Third Cavalry
Regiment. Indiana Volunteers, holding the position about ten months, when he was promoted

rgeon in th

At the end of six months more he was in turn made Surgeo
of First Division, Cavalry Corps, Army of Potomac, and placed'on GeiirBiiiord
Corps Commander being Gen. P1p'"'°"*"" "'^" — " ^ -^—^ ^- '^~- °'-—

aChiei
. t The

,^ -
, . ^ -. , . , . .

succeeded by Gen. Sheridan. In his
three years' service, Dr. Beck took part in ten important battles : South Mountain and An -

tietam, Md. ; Fredncksburg, Chancellorsvllle, Beveriy Ford, Upperville, Second " -
Wilderness, and Spottsylvania, Va. ; and Gettysburg, Penn. : in thirtv-one ene,„„^ i„ *..;.^ „!„„,,,.„:„,... * t Antletam, he had a horse shot under li"

'engagement'

f surgeons had done, he heroically resolved to remain with the sufferii
! apnsoner by Lee's incomingforces. Immediately, withtwo Assistant^urgeons'

"
*"" ~" "" "" """" ----- •- Provost Marshal

the wounded of both sides, until
Gen. Lee=s evacuation of the tow _ „
turning battle of the war was of exceptional importance. His position within the <

a stratagem, which, when the Provost Marsha!
ille or Libby. Laboring almost night and day on
ng of the 4th of July, his imprisonment ended b>
igh a non-combatant, the pai-t he played in thi-

.^md 1

! soldiery
rection of barricades across the streets—evidences that Lee was beaten, was

the act of retreating, and was covering his retogi-ade movement. Assured of these facts
a careful examination, he ran into a private nouse, picked up a white bolster-slip, and

iviu'.; this before him, ran up Baltimore street toward the Union line to give notice of the
turv "s action. As sharpshooters covered the street, and had orders to Tteep it clear, this
t^ ;i danperuus task ; but he accomplished It in safety, gave his inf<..rm;iLion to Gen. How-,-„*..» TVT „„^„ >^'-'*^"*"^"-"

to push forward his r -
. :. , l.M.k tire, iind

capture 5.000 men of Lee's rear guard. There
CViTit;r««s.siona; Record at "Washington, shortly after the batt It

gallantry on that occasion. In a strictly professional wuv
Shortly after the general order issued by the Surgeon Gent
wounds when resections could be made, and further ordering
when less than four inches of '"- ~^~'^ --—- -—

^

shouider-joint. and actuall

eck'5

of the shaft should
laliy sawed off four and a half iiichesc
hftd'a us.

• -
inet ; photographs of it have been obtained by numerous medical colleges f

d reference is made to tjie ease in " The Historj- of th " " "

In childhood and early manhood. Dr. Beck was a finu believer in the orthodox, ^
ioiLs views of the day and age. Becoming skeptical and materialistic in thought, and inde-
pendent in belief, about 1854, he began the investigation of the phenomena known as
spiritual, and reading everything published on the subject pro and om, he became a firm
believer in the harmonical philosophy, and in spirit commimion, under fixed laws and condi -

tions—a belief, adhered t
" ' "

because it constitutes
"

soul, the inspiration of all Scripture.. ._
do not require faith, out method, to

Dr. Beck has devoted his years exclusively
" ' ' '

' bed. he obtained, and li.-is

Lill In surgery, acquired m
surgical practice in the county.
Is sense of right and honor is

rather than impose what might appear
. _ . _ fellowman. Toward his family, he is the embodiment of generosity

and affection. May joy, peace and plenty gild the pathway of his declining years.

as theiflogical, scientific' and rational. Theological,
the foundation oFall religion-

' -"-" '-~ '"- '- '-'
^ -^ '"

I faithful ;

L monopoly o
1 irreproachabU

! would suffer a great wrong to hlra
i professional, is irreproachal
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Edward Lepper, mustered out September. 1865.

Richard Lane, mustered out June 7. 1865.

Martin Rulil. mustered out May 16. 186.=i.

Alonzo Sliaefler, died at liome May 27, 1864.

Itliia Shepherd, mustered out May 15, 1865.

George M. Todd, died on hospital steamer September 39. 1862.

Jasper Tomoson. discharged July 32, 1865; disability.

COMPANY F.

Captains—David Howell, resigned February 5. 1863; re-entered as

Captain in Seventy-fourth Regiment; Bernard B. Daily, resigned July 36,

1863 ; John Sliaffer, discliarged J\ily 19, 1865, as Sergeant ; Michael Rader.
mtistered out with regiment.

First Lieutenants—Bernard B. Daily, promoted Captain ; Joel Ferris,

killed at Champion Hills May 16, 1863 ; Michael Rader, promoted Captain.
Second Lieutenants—Attalas L. Benham, died April 4, 1863, near

Point Plea,sant. Mo. ; Joel Ferris, promoted First Lieutenant.
First Sergeant—.Joel Ferris, promoted Second Lieutenant.
Sergeants—.Jolm Shaffer, mustered out July 11, 1865; George McCor-

micl!. Tuustered out December 1. 1864.

Corporals—David Snoeberger. discharged December 18, 1863; Joseph
Herman, diseliarged February 2. 1863 ; Michael Rader, promoted First

Lieutenant ; George W. Porter, died at liome November 24, 1863 ; Jacob
Quinn, died at Milliken's Bend April 15, 1863.

Musicians—William Paden, discharged February 1, 1863; Michael
Blue, died at Halena, Ark.

Wagoner—Matthias Eastwood, died May 14, 1863.

Silas Atchison, discharged August 35, 1862.

William Barr, died at New Madrid April. 1862.

Henry E. Berry, veteran, mustered out September 4, 1865.

William Butler, killed at Champion Hills May 16, 1863.

James Campbell, mustered out December 1, 1864.

Tilman A. Camden, veteran, mustered out September 4, 1865.

William Cateby, transferred to Veteran Reserve Corps December I

13.

James S. Colemaii, veteran, mustered out September 4, 1865.

Joseph S. Collins, discharged September 3, 1863; disability.

John Compton, died at Bardstown, Ky., January 38, 1863.

David Connell, died at Milliken's Bend June 13, 1864.

Riley Cook, discharged in 1863.

John Cook, discharged April 13, 1862.

Abraham Cox, died at Halena, Ark., October 34, 1863.

Alexander Hogelan, transferred to Veteran Reserve Corp, 1863.

Levi Hoover, died in hospital, April 3, 1863.

Samuel Keller, discharged November 13, 1862, for disability.

William H. Knettle, veteran, mustered out September 4, 1865.

Thomas J. Kuhn, discharged September 4, 1863, for disability.

William Mathers, veteran, mustered out September 4. 1865.

Samuel W. McCrary, discharged May 19, 1863; disability.

Henry Millard, died at Helena, Ark., December 1, 1862.

James Moran, died at Indianapolis June 14, 1863.

Thomas Nace, killed at Champion Hills May 16, 1863.

William F. Nace, mustered out December 1, 1864.

William Noble, died at Helena, Ark., 1863.

David Fletcher, veteran, mustered out September 4, 1865.

Henry C. Pruett, discharged September 11. 1862; disability.

William J. Ridinger. died at Memphis August 11, 1862.

Francis M. Shaffer, veteran, mustered out September 4. 1865. as

poral.

George W. Stone, promoted First Lieutenant.
John Spence, dropped from rolls by order.
Andrew Spence, veteran, mustered out September 5, 1865.

Samuel Thompson, died at Madison, Ind., July 15, 1863.
George Wickham, discharged April 10. 1863; disability.

UNASSIGNED RECRUITS.

William McBeth, mustered out May 13, 1865.

In addition to the names entered upon the rolls of Companies

A and C of the Forty -sixth, the following appear on the roll of

Company E of the same regiment:

Corporal—Clinton J. Armstrong, died at Helena. Ark., February 3,

1863.

PRIVATES.

Elza E. Armstrong, discharged June 14, 1863, for disability.

Charles Baum, mustered out December 1, 1864.
Milton M. Gosley, veteran, mustered out September 4. 1865.

Henry Itkins, veteran, mustered out September 4, 1865.
Nathaniel Nicholas, mustered out December 1, 1864.
William Nicholas, discharged March 10, 1863; disability.

Robert Stogdell, discharged October 10, 1863, for wounds received at
Port Gibson.

CHAPTER VI n.

THE SEVENTY-SECOND REGiMENT.

Its Organization and Mitstering-In — The Make-I'p — Regi-
mental AND Company Officer.s from Carroll County—
Company Roster — Names and Personal Record of the
Members of Company A—.Starting for the Seat of War—
Route—Incidents of Expeditions, Etc.

^ MHh) Seventy-seoond Regiment of Indiana Volunteer Infantry
-*- was raised in the Eighth Congressional District, and organ-

ized at La Fayette. It was mustered into service on the 16th of

August, 1862, and left t"iie following day for the field of duty,

arriving at Lebanon, Ky., soon after. " From the time of Bragg's

nvasion, the regiment was almost continually engaged in march-

ng and in skirmishing with the enemy. In November, it moved

nto Tennessee, stopping awhile at Castalian Springs and other

places in that portion of the State. On the 8th of January, it

aiTived at Murfreesboro, and, upon the re-organization of the

Army of the Cumberland, the regiment was ordered to be mounted,

and to serve as motmted infantry. It made several scouts from

Murfreesboro, and captured horses enough to mount the entire

regiment The men were armed with Spencer rifles, and were a

part of what was known as the Wilder Lightning Brigade." An
account of the movements of this regiment, especially of Company
A, much more in detail, covering many personal experiences,

with the incidents of field service as seen by the members of that

company, will be found in succeeding chapters.

regimental officers.

Lieutenant Colonel—John B. Milroy, declined.
Quartermaster—Henry S. Dewey, mustered out with regiment.
Surgeon—James L. Moitow, resigned December 17, 1863.
Assistant Surgeon—James L. Morrow, promoted Surgeon.

Captains—Nathaniel Herron. resigned December 17, 1863; Milton W.
Newton, resigned February 1, 1863; Andrew J. Klepser, discharged Octo-
ber 6, 1864; Lewis Gros, mustered out with regiment.

First Lieutenants—Milton H. Newton, promoted Captain; Andrew J.

Klepser, promoted Captain; Lewis Gros, promoted Captain; James H.
Barnes, mustered out with regiment.

Second Lieutenants—Andrew J. Klepser, promoted to First Lieutenant;
James H. Barne.s, promoted to First Lieutenant; Richard W. Pilling, mus-
tered out with regiment.

Sergeants—Richard W. Pilling, promoted Second Lieutenant; Lewis
Gros, promoted First Lieutenant; Jonathan L. Knight, di.scharged Decem-
ber 27, 1862; Samuel Stewart, mustered out July 24, 1865.

Corporals—James H. Barnes, promoted to Second Lieutenant: Will-
iam R. Stewart, mustered out July 34, 1865, as First Sergeant; James T.
Robinson, died at Chattanooga September 16, 1863, of wounds; Joseph R.
Higginbotham, died at Corinth, Miss., January 14. 1864; Samuel G. Pill-

ing, mustered out July 24. 1865, as Hospital Steward; Samuel Faughty.
mustered out July 34, 1865, as private; Rufus Huntsinger, mustered out
July 34. 1865, as Sergeant.

Musicians—Arthur A. Smith, discharged October 38, 1862; George
Stoner, discharged May 28. 1863.

Wagoner—Benjamin Wallack. mustered out July -34, 1865.

George W. Allen, mustered out July 24, 1865, as Corporal.
John M. Barnard, mustered out July 24, 1865, as Sergeant.
Daniel Bowers, mustered out July 24, 1865.

John Boyd, killed at Pilot Shoals, Ga.. .Tuly 38. 1864.

Jeremiah Burton. niii<iti-r.'d out Jnlv '?4 ISB."!.

George W. C;uiIih r (IKrhiUL'r.l .l:iiiu;ii i :;i, IH63,

Daniel H. Cliiir, i, ,

Daniel Cline. nm i

Thomas Cline. iimm-I. ii< ,| i.. \ - i. r-.n, 1; -riv,- Corps July 1. 1863.

Thomas Comer. discliarL;eil Octohcr 11, 1«H2.

Jacob Culler, transferred to Veteran Reserve Corps July 1, 1863.

George Culler, transferred to Veteran Reserve Corps August 1, 1864.

Benoni Dimmitt, mustered out July 24, 1865.

John Dimmitt, mustered out July 24, 1865.

William H. Dimmitt. mustered out July 24, 1865, as Corporal.
Joseph Etskin, killed at McElmore's Cave, Ga., September 12. 1863.

Leonard G. Felix, discharged May 7, 1864.

Nelson Franklin, discharged June 2, 1865, as Sergeant.
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John Frederick, transferred to Veteran Reserve Corps Jii:

Elijah Ghear, discharged May 19, 1883.

Jeremiah Gee, mustered out July 24, 1865.

Harrison Gaumer, mustered out July 34, 18B5.

William Gaumer, died at Nashville August 13, 1863.

William H. Grantham, discharged October 26, 1862.

Joseph L. Hare, mustered out July 24, 1865.

Henry Heiney, mustered out July 24, 1865, as Corporal.

Isaac Huntsinger, mustered out July 24, 1865.

William J. King, mustered out July 24, 1865, as Commissary Sergeant.

John E. Landes, mustered out July 24, 1865.

Frederick Landes. mustered out July 24, 1865, as Corporal.
Eli Lane, deserted January 10, 1864.

William Lesler, discharged March 28, 1863.

Wilson Lewis, discharged March 28, 1863.

Thomas Martin, discharged March 28. 1863.

Thomas Mills, discharged March 28, 1863.

Daniel Mills, mustered out July 24, 1865, as Sergeant.
Peter J. Moore, discharged December 15, 1863.

Francis Murphy, mustered out July 24, 1865, as Corporal.
Philip McArdle, transferred to Veteran Reserve Corps January 15, 1864.

Cyrus McClurg, died at Louisville, Ky., September 20, 1862.

James A. Neff, discharged February 17, 1863.

James Neville, discharged February 9, 1863.

Isaac Nipper, mustered out July 24, 1865.

William Nokes, died at Murfreesboro, Tenn., March 29, 1863.

John P. Nye, discharged March 1, 1863.

James K. Oliver, mustered out July 24, 1865.

John Paxon, deserted September 26, 1862.

Robert W. Pilling, mustered out July 24, 1865.

James H. Pruitt, transferred to Veteran Reserve Corps July 1, 1863.

Dennis Riley, mustered out July 24, 1865.

Daniel Riley, mustered out July 24, 186-5.

Simon Reigel, mustered out July 24, 1865.

William W. Scott, discharged February 8, 1863.

William E. Seagraves, died while prisoner at Andersonville.
Isaac Sance, mustered out July 24, 1865.

Peter Shirar, transferred to Veteran Reserve Corps July 1, 1863.

Benjamin Spitler, mustered out July 25, 1865, as Corporal.
Samuel H. Smith, mustered out July 24, 1865, as Corporal.
John A. Salsberry, mustered out July 24, 1865.

Philip Stoner, discharged March 26, 1863.

George Stoley, mustered out July 24, 1865.

Berry Tolbey, died at Bowling Green, Ky.. Novemlier 8, II

Isaac Wayts, mustered out July 24, 1865.

Isaac Wilkinson, died at Murfreesboro, Tenn.. April 7, 186

James R. Adams, transferred to Veteran Reserve Corps December
14.

Asbury Brice, transferred to Forty-fourth Regiment.
Wyman Chapman, transferred to Forty-fourth Regiment.
Ellas Crousehorn, transferred to Forty-fourth Regiment.
George Foust. transferred to Forty-fourth Regiment.
James Grandstaff, discharged January 5, 1865.

Henry H. Herron, transferred to Forty-fourth Regiment.

John F. Noyce, transferred to Forty-fourth fteginr

Mark A. Newman, transferred to Forty-fourth Regiment.
David Sinks, transferred to Forty-fourth Regiment.
Robert H. Thompson, transferred to Forty-fourth Regime
John D. Thomas, transferred to Forty-fourth Regiment.
James W. Timmons, transferred to Forty-fom-th Regimen

COMPANY K.

CHAPTER IX.

THE SEVENTY-SECOND AT MURFREESBORO.

Reminiscences of Company A—Tiikir Experiences in the Field
AND IN Camp Life—Cooking as a Duty—The " Bucking and
Gagging " Process as a Militaky Punishment—Discipline
-Incident.?, Etc.

BY KinST LIEUT. .TAMKS H. DAHNES.

^T^HE experiences of Company A at Murfreesboro, Tenn., diir-

-'- ing the winter of 1803, were the most trying and precarious

of any it had to contend with during the whole term of its en-

listment. On the 8th day of January, 1863, we arrived at that

point and went i nto camp about one mile from the city, in a low,

basin-like piece of woodland, where the water woidd stand some-

times in great pools, to which we were exposed during an exceed-

ingly wet and otherwise disagreeable winter succeeding that date.

Our quarters were laid out systematically, and the duties of

camp life were entered upon at once. At first, we were provided

with the Sibley tent, a large, cone-shaped institution, capable of

accommodating fifteen or eighteen men. It was soon discovered,

however, to be illy adapted to the wants of the army while in

active service on the field, on account of its bulky proportions and

inconveniences, requiring so many men to be huddled together

that sickness was frequently induced thereby—discord and un-

pleasantness oftentimes the result As a consequence, it was

soon laid aside and a more convenient one substituted, called the

" Day tent" It was small, easy to handle, and capable of accom-

modating from two to four persons, and it proved of great utility

diu-ing the war. The ground upon which our tents were pitched

was so low and flat that, when it rained in any considerable

quantity, the water stood in great puddles all around us, and

compelled us to throw levees and dig ditches to carry the water

oflf. Many times we were obliged to scoop the mud and water

from within our tents to make a suitable place to put down our

bunks. At such times, it was necessary first to lay down a rub-

ber poucher, or blanket, upon which was placed a woolen blanket

or two, and upon these, in a circle around the tent, our bodies

would repose for the night. In the center of the tent stood a

cone-shaped sheet iron stove, to afford enough heat to keep us

warm in the winter. Many of our men contracted diseases from

this kind of treatment that clung to them through that eventful

three years of service, while others will carry with them to their

graves the ill effects of this kind of camp life.

The duties of our position were necessarily monotonous and

irksome to an extent thai; would have tried, sometimes, the pa-

tience of a better man than Job, who was noted for his equanim

ity. At 6 o'clock in the morning, roll-call was in order. How
many men of Company A can to-day hear Sergt Richard Pilling

call out: "Company A, fall out for roll-call!" How well he did

his work, and how patiently he bore the irregularities of camp

life! With all Dick's faults, he was one among a thousand.

Then came "sick-call;" the details made from each company for

camp, patrol and picket duties; company and regimental drill;

drawing rations, distributing rations, cooking rations, and so on

throughout the day, and this repeated day after day for months.

It was trying to our patience and worrying to the nei-vous sj"stem,

causing us often to bemoan i>m' situation and to lament that we had

volunteered in the service of our country. All this, however, was

only introductory to our subsequent eventful, active and efficient

term of soldiering—necessary for oiu- discipline, and for sifting

out the bad material and sui-plus trash which would have been

burdensome to eai-ry and an expense to the Government We are

prone, often, to groan and complain when our best interests are

being subserved; when the task is but a necessai-y means of de-

veloping our efficiency and usefulness, which proved to be the

case in this instance, as our subsequent experience demonstrated.

Perhaps the task of cooking rations was more trying and re-

quired more persistent effort to become inured or accustomed to

than any other one duty, and it was often amusing to witness the

performances. Man, as a general rule, is not in his element, or,

rather, is not adapted to the performance of active duty in the

culinary department, and, on his first introduction, makes some
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very awkward movements and ludicrous blunders. Company A
had such men, who were as ignorant in such matters as a child.*»**»•***

There was another duty of camp life that was very irksome

and unpleasant. This was police duty—cleaning and righting

up camp and company quarters. Perhaps the dislike grew out

of the fact that our li fe as soldiers was of such a nature that it

rendered us dilatory and inactive, the natiu-al tendency of which

was to let matters drift along listlessly and in disorder. What-

ever may have tended to this result, the duties enjoined upon the

soldier in this line were repulsive, and shunned whenever an

opiiortunity offered. One thing that was calculated to make it

unpleasant was the kind of tools provided to do it with. Our

broom consisted of a large brush, or a number of small brushes

bound together in a bundle. This was dragged through the

quarters a number of times, or used on the same principle as a

broom, until the rubbish was either pressed into the ground or

carried to one side or the other, just as the case might be. It

answered the purpose, however, in the absence of anything better.

Discipline was the objec t which our commanding oiScer would

attain to at this particular time, and any duty that could be en-

joined that would render the soldier efScient and enduring was

not withheld nor overlooked.

Here were many thousand soldiers in camp, with nothing, or

little more than nothing, to do, except what was imposed by the

officers. Idleness was the rule, and not the exception, and idle-

ness always breeds contempt for law and order and willful diso-

bedience of them, the consequence of which was indolence and

insubordination to the constituted authorities, followed by mu-

tiny and riots. This would very soon disorganize any command.

If no other employment could be furnished, we were set to work

at a pile of stones, with orders to remove them one day to a given

point, and the next to cany them back again—a very good exer-

cise, you would say, for such it was, and an excellent means of

keeping the mind employed in a healthy, active condition. As a

means of enforcing discipline resorted to at the time—though it

was abandoned almost entirely, or, rather, had become unneces-

sary in the latter part of the war—was the horrible and barbar-

ous practice of "' bucking and gagging," and lashing to trees.

The guard-house was humane in comparison with this mode of

punishment, and we do not doubt but it was the most efficient

method of enforcing obedience to orders and securing discipline,

since the former method nlways tended to store up in the victim's

bosom the worst possible spirit—that of revenge—which often

was carried to the battle-tield and there wreaked against some in

nocent and unsuspecting officer. Hence, instead of overcoming

the evil of insubordination, a shirking, disobedient and unreliable

soldier was the result—one always ready to strike you when yom-

back was turned. Treat a man as a hiunan being, and whether

soldi ( the tented field, or a citi: ivate life, and

you will invariably reach the object that would be attained to,

and have a response in harmnoy with the treatment Coiu-tesy

and kindness in all things, in our daily walk as citizens as well

as in the army, are always more powerful than the lash. Perhaps

there are exceptions to this rule, but they are exceptions only,

and not the rule. Our bravest and most siiccessfnl officei-s were

those who adhered most closely to this hvunane principle, or

golden rule, of doing unto others as they would that others should

do unto them—Cols. A. P. Miller and C. G. Thompson. Com-

pany A would join in one voice in the approval of the conduct of

these model officers, in this matter as well as all others pertain-

ing to the army. They were always kind and respectful, and

very considerate in their demands upon their men, ready to share

with them the adverse as well as the good.

One little incident that occurred while the Seventy-second Regi-

ment was in camp at Bardstown, Ky., is worthy of mention here.

After having had a run in pursuit of Morgan, it was strictly for-

bidden to forage, or take anything whatever from either friend or

foe (that was when we were playing war to the knife with the

rebels). One day, a nice fat pig came grunting into Company
A"s quarters, when three or foiu' of us concluded that he had no

rights there that we were bound to respect, and pursued his pig-

ship, captured him, and dragged his carcass some distance away
from the camp to prepare him for immediate use. We were but

a short distance from the road, and had got things under good

headway when Col. Miller came riding in sight. Our first im-

pulse was to drop everything, pig and all, and run; but, on second

thought, concluded that would not do, so we stood our gi-ound,

awaiting the result, knowing that if we were caught and reported

to headquarters our punishment would be severe. While revolv-

ing these thoughts in our minds, and contemplating our unfort-

unate situation, the Colonel passed by and did not take any no-

tice of what we were doing, his attention seeming to be very much
attracted in the opposite direction. On all occasions, Col. Miller

proved himself to be a true, honest and faithful friend to the

Seventy-second Regiment, and, by his kind and moderate, yet

positive and unwavering in his dealings with his men, he became

a great favorite—was beloved by all, and could have had almost

any favor he might ask that was in the power of the regiment to

grant. And we would accord the same testimony to Col. Thomp-
son, for he was a brave, fearless soldier, a kind and considerate

officer, and withal, a Christian gentleman. We take jileasure in

beai-ing our testimony in behalf of these gentlemen for their un-

wavering fidelity to the principles of right, and their faithful ad-

herence to the common interest of Company A and the Seventy-

second Regiment, and most gladly do we extend to them oiu- heart-

felt thanks and best wishes for their welfare and prosperity.

On the opening of spring, our drooping spirits began to re-

vive; the balmy air and warm, genial sunshine had a wtmderful

effect to stir up the latent energies and good intentions that had
been pent up for a season, and by May we were considered in

good condition tor more active duty. On the 23d day of June,

1863, our command was headed for Hoover's Gap, a stronghold

in the mountains occupied by the enemy, where we expected to

meet with a strong resistance. In the morning, however, there

was a little strategy introduced to deceive, or put the enemy off

his guard. Instead of pulling out in the direction of the rebel

j

army, we were headed in the opposite direction, and moved out

two or thi-ee miles, where we went into camp and remained there

until next day, when we took up the line of march over Hoover's

Gap pike, advancing cautiously but steadily, Company A being in

the extreme advance, occupying a position where it was compelled

I to bear a conspicuous part in the first attack.

]

"WTien we came upon the enemy's picket-post amid the hills

and rocks, we advanced upon them so suddenly and determinedly

that they had no time to form or prepare to meet the onset, and,

when the reserve post was reached, we did not halt, but pushed

ahead on the full i-un and got possession of a point in the gap

where the enemy had intended to confront us with his army.

j

This was decidedly the most invulnerable point in the gap. Na-

ture had made it an excellent position for an army on the defen-

!
sive, and it would have taken daj's, perhaps weeks, to have dis-

-r
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lodged them if they had had a little more time to prepare to meet

us, or to have brought up and placed in position their forces. No

doubt Company A executed a grand figure here, and great credit

is due to the oiBcers and men for having acted vpith such prompt-

ness and decision at the opiJortune moment, which was no doubt

the means of saving thousands of lives. A little incident occurred

here, with the writer, that might not be out of place to mention.

He, with one of the scouts, had been taking an active part in

driving the pickets, and had become somewhat excited and eager

in the pursuit of the enemy, and, instead of holding up or halt-

ing with Company A, we pursued them to within a few hundred

yards of their camp, and within hearing of the di-ums beating the

men to arms. They bad formed in line of battle, and were ad-

vancing rapidly to the front, where our command was in battle

array at the gap. We discovered oiu- precarious situation just in

time to wheel about and make our escape, and we admit our much

greater eagerness to fly from them than we had previously been

to pursue. We were closely followed, the skirmish line being in

gunshot of us, and giving us the best they had until we put the

Seventy-second Regiment in our rear and a bristling line of

bayonets in their front. On our retreat, we captiir^sd a Lieu-

tenant and one wagon, well loaded with commissary stores.

The Lieutenant came riding down into the road in front

of us. and seemed to be nonplused to know his situation,

but before he had time to escape, we were upon him, and

demanded his immediate smTender. He gave up his arms

and accouterments, and submitted without an effort to resent

or escape, but was incredulous still as to his situation. He could

not believe it was possible that the Yanks were in possession of

the stronghold and the ground they had so recently occupied.

But, to convince him of the facts in the case, I reported him to

headquarters and introduced him to Gen. Wilder. He bore his

discomfiture with resignation and a good degi-ee of fortitude. I

bade him good-by, when he presented me with his spurs, as a

token of good will, I suppose. My sympathies were somewhat

enlisted in the fellow's behalf, as he had just been on the hill

close by at a shoe-shop, having his boots repaired, no doubt pre-

paring himself to have a good time killing Yankees, instead of

taking a more becoming and useful position—a prison-life.

CHAPTER X.

THE SEVENTY-SECOND AT CASTALIAN SPRINGS.

Experiences of Company A with the Rebel Cavalry—Camp
Life and its Incidents—Its Stay at Castalian Springs-
Bar Wallow—The Morgan Scare—"Johnny-Cake" as a
Diet-Clay-Eaters—Reflections, Etc.

by first lieut. james h. barnes.

npHE rebel cavalry gave the Seventy-second Regiment a great
-*- deal of work to do, and it was very often of a laborious char-

acter, occasioning much exposure and consequent fatigue. It

seemed thai we were set apart especially to do guard duty, hunt

up all the bushwhackers and scoundrels in the country, guarding

outposts, looking after the flanks of the army, guarding commis-

sary stores, marching and counter-marching, and being in ex-

posed jilaces, running gr(»at risks oftentimes, for we were detached

from the army and often exposed to incursions by rebel cavalry,

who infested Tennessee at that time.

In Decemlier, ISf)2, we were in camp at Castalian Springs, a

few miles southeast of Gallatin, Tenn. Company A was in her

infancy in the service of our country. Soldiering, at this time,

was considered by our boys as being very laborious and monoto-

nous, requiring a great deal of self-denial. This was true to a

great extent, though it was not, perhaps, quite so severe as we

imagined or would have it, owing to our inexperience or unfitness

to take hold with a will, for where there is a will there is a way.

This old adage is just as true in army life as at home amid the

common cares and duties incident to the situation.

Camp life, with its duties, was new. Guard duty, patrol duty

and picket duty were all new, and everything was done at a great

disadvantage and imder trying circumstances; or, rather, oui- ex-

perience had not taught us to do things according to the best

methods and most approved plans. Soldiering is just like any-

thing else— it must be entered into with a willing mind and a

light heart; otherwise it requires much physical strength, energy

and nerve to endure it. At that time, especially. Company A had

the patience of members sorely tried, being put to a severe test,

but their patriotism was not shaken, nor in the least weakened.

We had the material, the energy, the com'age and the ambition

to be of great service in whatever direction or channel those qual-

ities might be brought into requisition. The great majority of

our boys were from the first families of Carroll County—farmers,

merchants, mechanics, and so on—and they had an ambition to

succeed and give a good account uf themselves in the cause in

which they had enlisted. Hence, we feel a pride in saying that

its friends were not disappointed—fathers, mothers, sisters and

sweethearts—in the part it took in the army of oiu' country for

the suppression of the greatest rebellion known in history, and

for the protection of om- homes and firesides, as its subsequent

history fully proved.

It is a delightful thing to contemplate, at the distance in time

from their occurrence, the duties performed, and performed fully,

during the trying ordeal thi-ough which its members passed.

When men feel conscious that they have served their country,

their fellow-men and their God, to the best of their ability, it is

a source of great comfort and satisfaction, bringing a calm joy

that is inexpressible and full of glory. It cannot be doubted that

such is the feeling and the self-satisfying comfort of every mem-

ber of Company A who has the consciousness of having done his

duty.

Our stay at Castalian Springs was short. The enemy had

become very active, and it became us to be on the alert. Morgan

was threatening our line of communication on the L. & N. R R.

in the neighborhood of Munfordsville, or Bare Wallow. The

Seventy-second Regiment was ordered out in that direction and

instructed to make the best time possible in order to head oft" the

enemy. It is an easy matter to give orders to be at a certain

point at a specified time, or to require, on paper, the performance

of impossibilities; but to make good time and meet the expecta-

tions of our commander-in-chief was quit« another thing, for the

roads were from four to six inches deep with mud, and that of a

sticky, gluey consistence. Our march was indeed a severe one,

calling for all oui' strength to make from fifteen to twenty miles

in two days. When we arrived at Biu-e Wallow, our scare disap.

peared like the mist or dew Ijefore the morning sun. Morgan

had not been there, or, if he had intended to strike that point,

our movement in that direction had caused him to change his

course; eonsecjuontly, we had no fighting to do, and were very

glad of it in our then worn-out condition.

We i)itchod our tents at that point, however, to rest and await

orders. At this time, our rations had become very scarce, and
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our stomachs very empty and weak, and our ingenuity was brought

into requisition to procure something with which to till the

vaccuum.

We had often heard our fathers and mothers talk about the

old-time " johnny-cake "—how delicious it was, and how nour^

ishing, how easily prepared and baked. We tried the experiment

here for the tirst time. The process of making it was simply to

take a quantity of Indian meal, make it to the consistence of

rather thick batter and spread it on the clean side of a board, or,

if a board was not handy, a flat stone, and brace it up in front of

a lively fire until it was a nice medirnn brown, and you have the

primitive " johnny-cake " Our experience was a success. It was

deliciovis, and went to the spot every time, though, if we had had

just a little of mother's fresh butter, or a small quantity of home

buttermilk new from the dairy, what a delightful privilege, com-

paratively, it would have been to be a soldier in pursuit of Mor-

gan, through mud shoe-mouth deep.

This primitive method of cooking, and the kind of fare pro-

duced, were practical, and vei^ generally adhered to in their day

among the inhabitants of the rural districts of Tennesese and

Kentucky. But the most novel idea in the matter of diet that

came under our observation was the practice of eating mud, or

clay, dug out of the ground. This, beyond all question, was the

most singular and repulsive we had ever seen or heard of or read

about. We were decidedly incredulous as to the truth of the re-

port, as frequently circulated in camp, but our incredulity was

obliged to succumb to the truthfulness of the report on a personal

knowledge of the fact. This practice, no doubt, was in great part

the cause of that yellow, swarthy color so peculiar to the poorer

classes in that part of the country, who are without question the

most vulgar and unsophisticated people in the United States, con-

sidering what they might have been had they lived under and

subject to the benign influences of our glorious country and its

free institutions. Their method of doing everything was in exact

keeping with their ignorance, and their ignorance in perfect har-

mony and ran parallel with the hideous institution of hmnan
slavery. We could see the efi'ects of this peculiar institution on

every hand and upon every individual contaminated by its blight-

ing curse. The poor, benighted heathen of India, or the Hotten-

tot of South Africa, have a system of order or some method of

government; but here, in this free America, where liberty is pro-

claimed from the house-tops and education can lie had almost for

the asking, we have those who do not know the first principles of

liberty, education or government, or even the requisites of common
civility. They have been hoodwinked, starved into imbecility and

nothingness through the agency of the peculiar institution.

CHAPTER XL
COMPANY A AT ROTTENWOOD.

Review of the Experiences of the Campaign of 1864—Resume
OF THE Transactions of the Period—Muldraugh's Hill—
Chickamauga—Wheeler's Raid—Wilson's Raid, Etc.

"DERHAPS Company A. or a detachment from it, was never in

-*- closer quarters, or more completely surprised, and taken

in than at Bottenwood (or Soap Creek), three or foiu' miles south

of Marietta, Ga. The enemy had vacated his works at Kenesaw

Mountain and retreated to Atlanta, except scouting pai'ties, or

bushwhackers, as they are more properly termed. On the 3d day

of July, 1864, our company was sent out to look after such par-

ties and prepare the way for the advance of the army. We were

compelled to fight such organizations at a'great disadvantage and

under trying circumstances, as they would always conceal them-

selves until an opportunity favored a movement forward, when

they would pounce upon their victims with a relentless fury, as

a wild l)east is wont to do upon its prey, to devour and destroy

without mercy. Such a foe Company A had to meet and contend

with at Rottenwood Creek. The enemy had concealed himself

on a high blulf on the south side of the creek, in a thick grove of

underbrush. Our company was in the advance, and a squad from

the same company was the advance guard. Oiu- movements were

not interrupted, nor the least indication given that we were about

to get into trouble. All was quiet and serene as a May morning.

The boys were cracking their jokes and playing their pranks, as

was their custom on pleasant marches, and everything was seem-

ingly happy. It was our custom, ordinarily, to dismoimt and

advance on foot when we had any reason to believe the enemy

was in force, or when his position was difficult to get at. But

now our precaution was not in keeping with our custom, nor with

the circmnstances of the occasion, as the sequel proved. We ad-

vanced slowly, but with great assurance and self-confidence, that

we, with our Spencer rifles, could repulse and drive five times oiu-

nimiber all over the Confederacy. We had such unbounded con-

fidence in our prowess from the success enjoyed in all former

engagements that our belief was defeat was out of the question.

Prior to that date, we bad not suffered a single defeat, nor even a

repulse, though we had participated in fifty engagements. Reach-

ing the little rivulet, we halted to let oiu- horses drink. At that

I

time, not a shot had been fired, nor a single premonition given

that the enemy was not miles away. Our march had been pleas-

I ant and uninterrupted. Sometimes, though, the storm biu-sts

forth without a signal of warning, giving vent to its pent-up

fiu-y in a war of elements. So in this instance. All at once a

crash came as if the very hills were being rent in sunder, or a

thousand muskets had been simultaneously discharged. The
deadly missiles flew about us like hail, or like fiends sent from

the infernal regions on their mission of death and destniction.

All was confusion and disorder; for a moment we were unable to

comprehend the situation. Each man looked at the other in utter

bewilderment and dismay, with his horse charging and lunging

about, anxious to be released from the terrible uncertainty. Like

a flash of light the truth came to us and oiu- situation was taken

in at a glance—we were "bush- whacked." It was the work of

but a moment to wheel aliout-face and make the attempt to get

out of the way, for to remain there to fight a hidden foe skulking

behind the bushes and rocks would have been certain defeat and
probably destruction. We had about four hundred yards to re-

treat over an open field in plain view and easy gunshot of the

enemy. We put whip and spur to om- horses as incentives to in-

creased speed, yet we seemed to make little progress, and it seemed
as if some superhuman power was interposing to retard om- move-

ments. A few moments seemed like an age, and, if we failed to

use those precious moments to the best advantage, our" doom would
soon be sealed. It was a case of life or death, and the result

depended upon our next move. Nearly always, in extreme cases,

a man has the nerve, energy and tact to do what in ordinai-y cases

he would be wholly inadequate to perform. This was our case.

Strung up to the highest pitch with the intensity of feeling, by a

quick, dextrous movement, we made our escape—all except George

r
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Staley, John Hughes and John Bernard—the latter, however, se-

creted himself in a small ravine in the brush, where many times

he was almost within touching distance of the enemy, who were

searching for the spoils. He laid there in his uncomfortable bunk

until near daylight next morning, when he very expertly crept out

on his hands and knees and made his way into camp.

Sergt. Samuel Stewart's horse fell with him at the creek and

precipitated him about eight feet down a bank into the water, in-

juring him so severely that he could neither walk nor stand; yet,

he crept to a place of concealment until the fire had slackened

somewhat, when, with great exertion, he crawled within o\u- lines

and taken thence by ambulance to the hospital, where he was a

great sufferer many weeks. Stephen Guard received a painful

wound in the lower jaw.

The writer's horse was shot under him just after coming out

of the creek, the ball taking effect in his under jaw. He stopped

short and refused to go farther, notwithstanding the coaxing and

force applied as persuaders; still he moved not. To dismount then

became a necessity, and was undertaken accordingly with the

chance of running the gantlet on foot, while the bullets were

flying thick and fast. The undertaking seemed a hopeless one

—

equal, almost, to suicide. Without stopping to argue the possi-

bilities, leg.s were given full reins and the rider came out all

right. Under such circumstances the presence of relief is most

satisfactory and comforting, and the little squad at Rottenwood

was in good condition to appreciate such timely interposition in

its behalf. Just then we were met by our company and the

Seventy-second Regiment. The first to appear upon the ground

was Sergt. Frank Murphy, with a heart beating in unison with

his comrades and for the success of our cause; and still more,

with a well -filled cartridge-box. The next was Sergt. William

Stewart, with his cheerful face and gushing patriotism, and finally,

those noble veterans, backed up by Company A and the Seventy-

second Regiment. We stood in line of battle some time ready to

receive the enemy, but he failed to put in an appearance.

There was one thing in that encounter we could not under-

stand—why oiu' company did not move up to the scene of disaster

and recover our wounded and disabled men, and if there were any

dead on the field, to bring their bodies and give them decent

burial. It may have been strategy to fall back, or it may have

been " red-tape." The real cause will no doubt be always wrapped

in mystery.

AT MULDRAUGH's HILL.

In September, 1862, Company A was sent out on detached

duty to guiu-d the tunnel on the Louisville & Nashville Railroad,

at Muldraugh's Hill, nine miles south of Lebanon Junction. We
were encam[)ed in comfortable quarters, having but little to do

and well-supplied with rations, the country, also, affording us an

abundant supply of peaches. We had then about come to the

conclusion that soldiering was a delightful occupation. In the

meantime, rumors were coming in occasionally that Morgan was

in the counti7 and liable to drop in upon us at any time. Such

rumors, however, soon became stale, since he failed to make his

appearance. Finally, one evening about o'clock, the officer in

charge received news that Morgan would really be around to

make us a call about dark, being then in the inmiediate neigh-

borhood and headed for our post We were, of coiu'se, startled

by the information and were ordered to get ready to march with-

out a moment's delay. Striking tents, gathering up skillets, cups,

pans, coffee- pots, hard-tack, etc., was the work of but a few mo-

ments. About the time the compi formed and

to march, it began to rain— a pattering, wetting rain such as

would penetrate knapsack, overcoat and all in a very short time.

But this was a matter not to be taken into account when we were

involved in such a quandary.

The roads were muddy and laborious to travel. Kentucky is

noted for the worst roads and meanest bridges in the country.

We made good time for the first five or six miles; then the novelty

wore off, and our knapsacks becoming heavy and burdensome, our

feet sore and oui- clothes fully satm-ated with the rain—sentiment-

ally, our condition was unenviable. But four miles remained be-

tween us and Lebanon Junction, the nearest point of safety, which

could only be reached by crossing a river with a muddy, miry bottom

over which was a bridge in a condition too much demoralized to

be safe for passage. The stream had to be waded and the accom-

plishment of the feat was at once eventful, unpleasant and ludi-

crous; but all had to participate, and the slipping and plunging of

one was uniformly offset by a similar mishap of another. We
made the journey, however, and reached the destined point about

3 o'clock the following morning. Remaining here a short time,

we were put upon our good behavior, and our greatest suffering

was the want of pure, wholesome water, which it was impossible

to obtain. To compensate as far as possible for this want, a large

well was dug near the depot, but even this God-send was drained

regularly morning, noon and night, and we were compelled, to

make the most of the deficiency, sometimes getting water from

the swamps and dirty pools too filthy and impm'e to be used except

from necessity.

AT CHICKAMAUOA.

On Thursday, September 17, 1863, the Seventy-second Regi-

ment was detailed for picket duty and posted at a bridge across

the Chickamauga Creek, about one mile east of Gordon's Mills.

Companies A, F and D were stationed at the bridge as an out
post. Our orders were strict and positive, to be on the lookout

and to be in readiness at any moment to meet the enemy, as he

was hovering around near the point very suspiciously and was

liable to strike a blow at any time. We stationed our sentinels,

put out our fires and prepared everything for the night. The
evening and night were warm and pleasant; a gentle, balmy

breeze was moving through the treetops and rustling leaves, miu--

muring its quiet lullaby to soothe the excited nerves of the little

party on picket duty into the sweet embrace of Morpheus. Did

not these murmuring sounds, these rustlings among the leaves,

the barking of dogs and the lowing of cattle, bring with them

premonitions of some terrible catastrophe?—^the severest storm

usually following in the wake of a great calm, such as obtruded

itself on the night in question. Our rest, however, was not mo-

lested dui'ing the night; the reliefs were changed in their turns

without interruption, or the least sign given of an enemy being

within a few hundred yards.

In the morning, a squad from Company A crossed the creek

and sallied forth through the neighborhood to the farmhouses to

obtain something in the way of a stomach supporter and a life in

vigorator. In due time they returned with a good supply.

Thinking, from the success of their foimor trip, that another

and further like enterprise might safely be undertaken, they

again went out, but soon came back on the " doiiblequick;" and,

being more anxious to cross the creek than to go over the bridge,

they plunged into the deep muddy waters and waded through.

From this movement it became suddenly evident that a crisis was

at hand, which would not be viewed in the light of child's play.

Without further ceremony, we set to work preparing to defend
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our post. The planks on the bridge were torn up and placed in

position, and all the old logs and rails that were convenient were

utilized as means of defense, and everything available was brought

into requisition. We had but completed oui' work when across

the field in plain view could be seen the enemy coming directly

toward us— steadily, but surely—in line of battle. Our only hope

was to put on a bold front and make the best possible use of om-

Spencer rifles. We had had experience enough in the army to

lay quiet and keep cool, under such circxunstauces, until the adver-

sary had come within sufficient distance to do the best possible

execution. So in this case. We held om' fu'e until we could al-

most see the whites of their eyes and hear the tramp of their

feet, when, all at once, we let them have it, giving them such a

reception that it was impossible for human nature to stand. They

faltered, halted and finally fell back, but only to reform and tiy

us again. The second assault was equally disastrous, doubtless

more so, for they decided to change their method of attack. At

once it became evident that unless we fell back, gave up our post

or received re-enforcements, we would be overpowered and capt-

ured, as the enemy was working his way quietly and steadily

around om- flanks and preparing a trap to make sure of us. At

the critical moment, our company commander very mysteriously

disappeared. He, no doubt, saw how circimiscribed our situation

had become and how slim our chances were to escape, and im-

proved the th-st opportunity to save himself.

We were perplexed to know what to do. To give up the post

without orders, we did not like; to remain and contend with an

enemy so much our superior in numbers, was hazardous, fool-

hardy, and, we thought, entirely unnecessary. In this commotion

and perplexity, there was not a man of Company A that flinched

or showed the least sign of timidity, stampeding or disobeying

the orders of a non-commissioned oflicer, but stood their ground

like men, and would, no doubt, have remained at their post until

they were shot down or captm-ed unless relieved. At this impor-

tant junctiu-e, an Orderly from Col. Miller came galloping up and

gave these orders: "'Get out immediately, the enemy is sui--

rounding you." This was cheering news; but to obey it and

save ourselves seemed to be out of the question—an impossibility.

We felt sure of one thing—and the only means left for our escape

—was to dodge oiu- way out, every man for himself, as we might

find opportunity. We proceeded at once to act upon this sug-

gestion, and, in a straggling, promiscuous way, dodging around

the fence corners, behind the trees and logs, until finally—fortu-

nately or providentially— we worked our way tu a place of safety,

though at the expense of losing horses, rations and equipments.

We had picketed oiu- horses in the rear about 200 yards, and,

during the fight, they, with one or two exceptions, had been shot,

killed or disabled.

The Seventy-second had been in line of battle about a half

mile in the rear, but were moved to some other point, we did not

know where; so here we were scattered through the woods with-

out a single commissioned officer and no one to direct us to the

regiment or to our army. That night was spent by Company A in

the forests of Georgia like a flock of sheep without a shepherd,

with only the canopy of heaven as a covering.

This was a severe blow to the little picket party. It seemed
that the fates were against us; repulse and defeat had been the

order with scarcely an exception from the first engagement until

the final defeat and retreat from the battle-field of Chickamauga.
We were provided with horses, and, from time to time, om- equip-

ments were gathered up as best we could. And last, but not least,

drew on our reserve for the necessary amount of courage and

nerve, when we were prepared for duty again, or for the Wheeler

raid, which followed in the wake of the battle of Chickamauga.

Mistakes, it is said, occur- in the best regulated families and

in the best organized society. Army life is not an exception.

There, sometimes, to break the tedious monotony of camp life,

amusements, savoring of irregularity and occasionally pai-taking

largely of the ludicrous, were frequently resorted to. A case in

point: We had been in om- saddles from early morn imtillate in

the evening without so much as a bit of hard-tack or a piece of

" Johnny-cake," with which to stay the incessant gnawings of

hunger. Having been on the track of Wheeler for about one

week and di-iven him, with his raiding minions, across the Ten-

nessee River west of Huntsville, Ala., we were closing up the job

on the day in question. Of course, om- strength had been taxed

to the utmost extent of endm-ance; and, finally, we were tired,

wet and weary. When a halt had been called and quartere se-

cluded for the night, it was necessary to have forage for om- horses

and something substantial for om-selves. A squad, therefore, was

soon raised and started in pm-suit of the required articles. At

that time om- dependence for subsistence was entirely upon the

country, being detached fi-om and out of the reach of army sup-

plies. Those who remained in camp were reqirired to gather up

and prepare a quantitj'of fuel and build the necessary camp-fires

and get things in order for the night. In a brief period, the

foragers had retm-ned with an abimdant supply of the requisites

to make all comfortable for the next twenty-four hours. Among
other things, they had secured several canteens firll of " apple-

jack," old and very nice. This we found not very bad to take in

om- dilapidated condition; it seemed to be the very elixir of life,

the very thing needed to restore our exhausted vitality. It was,

of com-se, passed around fi-eely and all partook without stint, as

long as it lasted, the man of gi-eatest capacity storing away the

largest quantity, and making himself, consequently, the hero of

the occasion. The indulgence was general, and, perhaps, imder

the circumstances, justifiable, not as a rule but as an exception of

the kind presented. The effects can better be imagined than de-

scribed. Suffice it to say, however, that after a night of dream-

less sleep on a pile of clean straw, "Richard was himself again."

After having been engaged all day in a running fight with the

enemy. Company A, commanded by Capt. Lewis Gros, with the

Seventy-second Regiment, on the ensuing of the 1st day of April,

1865, encamped about sixteen miles south of Randolph, Ala. At

that time the company was at the head of the coliunn, and a

squad of the men was put in charge of the wi-iter and ordered to

take the advance. And we would say that Company A, or, at

least, the party in advance, was never, in all its experience as

soldiers, put through a more severe day's work, one that was trying

to the nerves, than that they performed on that 1st day of April.

We were imder a severe fire fi-om early in the morning imtil late

in the evening, the enemy being very stubborn, and our column

moving so rapidly that it was necessary for us to chai-ge them two

or three times during the day, in order to clear the way. The cry

was, "On to Selma," and not give the enemy any rest or time to

rally his forces until the city was reached. That day's work was

ended with the famous charge of the Seventeenth Indiana, which

resulted so disastrously. It was a sad sight to look upon when

^^
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the column moved up, to see seventeen men lying weltering in their

own gore, some dead and others in the last agonies of death.

These men had been, or the most of them, shot down—murdered in

cold blood—after they had siu-rendered. On the morning of the

2d. a detail of eleven men was made fi'om Company A to go to

the rear and look up the medical wagons. "We had moved so

rapidly that they had been left behind, perhaps forty miles, and

there was gi-eat danger of their falling into the hands of the

enemy. This detail consisted of the following men: Sergt.

Frank Miu'phy, Corp. William Dimmitt, John Nyce, Ira Cress,

John Montgomery, Samuel Foughty, Daniel Sinks, George Foust,

John Foust, Samuel Foust, Daniel Rader and the Hospital Stewai'd,

Samuel Pilling. The squad was in charge of Sergt. Murphy, a

brave, fearless and thoroughly compentent officer. He moved his

men cautiously but very rapidly in the direction of Randolph, which

was about sixteen miles from the command. On their route, they

captinred four rebels, of whom they took charge until they had

reached the village, where it was decided to release them, not

suspecting any trouble to result from it, and by so doing be less

burdened and more able to move rapidly on their mission. It

was about 2 o'clock when they reached Randolph. There they

called a halt, tied their horses to a fence just on the outskirts of

the little town, and fed them, proceeding then to get some re-

freshments for themselves. Two of the party got permission to

go a little way up the road to secure something to eat. Before

they returned, the party had got ready to move forward, but,

being uneasy about the absent men, Samuel Pilling rode out to

hurry them up. The boys were in the act of bridling their

horses, when, before they had mounted, a company of rebels,

sixty-five in number, came charging down the road on the full

run and got in easy gunshot before they were discovered. Sergt.

Murphy called to his men to rally and stand by him, and give

them the best they had. The rebels came so near that John Nye

had a pistol snapped at him and was ordered to surrender; but,

in return, he pulled up and shot his adversary dead. The Spen-

cer rifles proved to be a little more than they could stand, espe-

cially on horseback, when they halted and began to dismoimt, and

were about attempting to surround the little party. Murphy, with

a quick eye, discovered the trap his men were about to fall into,

when he ordered them to take refuge in a house close by. They

did so and made port-holes of the windows. Murphy, on enter-

ing the house, received a flesh wound in the leg, a painful hurt^

which bled profusely, though he stood at his post and encouraged

his men to hold on, that they would come out all right, and there

is no doubt they would have done so had they been supplied with

a suificient quantity of ammunition. A council of war was held,

and a number of the men were in favor of getting out of there

and making their escape. While they were parleying, Samuel

Pilling returned minus one boot and almost covered with blood.

He had been captured by a Lieutenant, and, being unarmed, he

concltided he would try and disarm his captor. He watched his

opportunity, and, grappling with him, tried to wrench his pistol

from his hand. In the tussle, they both fell from their horses,

Pilling leaving his boot fast in the stirrup and receiving two

slight wounds. He succeeded in releasing himself and retm'ned

to his party at the house, where he was helped on a horse and

made his escape. The flght was kept up for some time, when
their cartridge-boxes were about emptied and it seemed useless to

remain there and try to defend themselves longer; then they de-

cided to make an eflbrt to escape, as the better part of valor, by

slipping out one at a time. The tirst to make the effort was Corp.

Dimmitt, then George Foust and John Nye, and, last of all, Sergt.

Murphy. They had gone but a short distance when Foust, Cress

and Montgomery were captured. Cress was shot at twice, one

ball lodging in the pommel of his saddle and the other cutting a

lock of hair fi-om his head, John Montgomery was shot in the

back after he had suiTendered and was left in the road for dead.

Soon after he was taken in by the citizens and cared for until the

First Division came up and took him to Solma, where he lay a

great sufferer for weeks, but finally recovered and is now a bad

cripple. Daniel Rader, John Foust, George Foust, Ira Cress,

Samuel Foughty and Sergt. Frank Murphy were captured and

taken across the country to Atlanta, where they were kept in jail

two days; then marched to Macon, where they were kept four

days, and then put on board a train and sent to Jacksonville, Fla.,

where they were set at liberty; but they were subjected to some

very severe treatment on the way through. They had been de-

prived of their boots and were forced to march forty-tive miles a

day and with about one- fourth rations.

AT MACON, GA.

On the — day of April, 1865, the Seventy-second Regiment

entered Macon, Ga., Wilson's raid having terminated, and this

the completion of a continuous and severe march of nearly a

month's duration made up of almost continuous skirmishing and

fighting. At this point we went into camp, looking forward to

the coming season of peace and quiet. The war had about sub-

sided, and the so-called " Southern Confederacy " having collapsed,

was being numbered among the things that were. Picket and

camp-guard duties were dispensed with, pati-ol and other like

duties were no longer necessai-y. The musket and the cannon

had done their work and were locked up as reminders of the past,

as the instruments for securing protection in the future. The

enemy were yet in arms, yet coming in and going out of our

camps at will. Not having formally surrendered, but given up

their cause as lost, they showed little, if any, disposition to con-

test their claims further. Om- work, however, was not wholly

completed, since there was much property in the way of commis-

sary stores and forage that had been left through the country by

the precipitate retreat of the enemy upon our sudden appearance

in their midst.

The writer was fiu'nished a squad of men from Company A
and sent down the Macon & Mobile Railroad to look after and

guaj'd all such property as might be forwarded. We were or-

dered first to Oglethorpe, alwut sixty miles south frcjm Macon,

which had once been a thriving, prosperous city, but, after the

extension of the railroad through to the coast, it had become a

dilapidated, cnimbling mass of ruins. We found here a large

quantity of bacon stores that were either shipped to Macon or

distributed among the citizens of the place, who were almost in a

starving condition and clamorous for anj^thing and all they could

possibly get in the way of food. Next, we were ordered to

Americus, some seventy-five miles south of Macon, and. on our

way to this point, we passed through the noted, or rather, noto-

rious Andersonville Prison site. It is only a way station or a flag

stopping-place in the thick pine forests, and, to all appearance, a

frontier wood station, where the railroad had just been com-

pleted, and where the sparsely settled community had not become

accustomed to the rumbling noise of the cars or the shrill of the

locomotive. This is an old coimtry, however, having been settled

for nearly two centuries, but the antique appearance of the people

and their method of doing things, the primitive, antedeluvian

^^-^
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appliances used to further their prosperity and develop the re-

sources of the country—would naturally induce the belief that

they belonged to the ages of antiquity rather than the enlight-

ened period of the nineteenth centuiy. Andersouville has nothing

to attract the sight-seer nor entice the lover of the romantic or

the beautiful; but, on the contrary, evei'ything that is repulsive,

obnoxious and odious, especially to the Northern man. The

stockade was here bearing the marks and carrying one back to

the dreadful scenes of suffering and excniciating pain endured by

the many thousands of nolile fellows who had been starved and

driven to death's door by the hell-begotten vandals who had been

permitted to iiile over them. Om' cm-iosity having been satisfied,

we proceeded on our way to Americus, a little city situated ujion

a beautiful plat of gi'ound, built up in a very substantial manner

and a good measui-e of artistic skill and taste. A number of the

nobility of the South were residents here, whence it acquired the

demeanor and pomp characteristic of a cultured and refined class

of people.

It was evident, now. that these were, or would be, the last

duties we should be called upon to perform, and, while we were

waiting with almost breathless anxiety for orders to strike tents

preparatory to our final discharge fi-om service, we were startled

by the news of the capture of the defunct President of the Con-

federacy, Jefferson Davis, only a short distance from om' post.

This, of coiu-se, had a tendency to make us rejoice and be glad,

and it tended, too, to make us decidedly nervous, and put into

our cup of joy a mixture of misfortune and disappointment, not

only because we had not been the captiu-ers of the noted fimction-

ary, but because we had not been the lucky party to the tune of

$100,0U0. But, to dispel these thoughts from om- minds and to

fill the cup to the brim—to cap the climax of all previous or-

ders—was the following: " Report your squad to its command

at once." This we imderstood to be a foretaste of the end of

these three years of toil and privation, exposed to the atmosphere

of changing climates and to the deadly missiles of a vicious and

relentless enemy; in perils of the many, many exigencies of a

bitter war—to have it culminate at this supreme moment was in-

deed hailed with joy. The first train that passed was boarded,

and we commenced the delightful, long-looked-for jomniey home-

ward. When we ai'rived at Macon, the Seventy-second Regiment

had become anxious and had gone, but we overtook it at Atlanta,

whence we continued om' journey until finally we an'ived at In-

dianapolis, om' original place of rendezvous, and where we ex-

pected to receive om' final discharge and part, never more to meet

again in that capacity. How sad the thought, how painful the

task, to bid a final adieu to those who had stood shoulder to

shoulder with us, and had been identified with each others' in-

terest and common welfare for thi'ee long years ! Were we to ex-

press a wish for these noble fellows, it would be that they might

be able to claim satisfaction for deeds done, and receive the re-

ward for the faithful performance of all the duties imposed upon

them, and give expression as did the patriarch of old—" I have

fought the good fight, I have finished my work and have kept the

faith, and there is now laid up for me in the heavens above a

crown of glorj' which is imperishable, undefiled, and that fadeth

not away." This would be the parting salutation fi'om one whose

heart even now beats warmly and in sympathy with his late com-

panions in arms.

CHAPTER XII.

EIGHTY-SIXTH REGIMENT.

Organization of the Regiment and Mustering-In—Company
B FROM Carroll County—Movement to the Seat of War
—Review of its Campaigns—Experiences in the Enemy's
Country — Return— Muster-Out of Service— Roster of
the Company—Individual Record of the Members of the
Company, Etc.

'T^HE Eighth Congressional District furnished the material that

-*- composed the Eighty-sixth Regiment, the volunteers being

recruited from most of the counties composing the disti'ict. It

was organized at La Fayette dm'ing the month of August, and

mustered into service on the 4th of September, 186'2, with Orville

S. Hamilton as Colonel. Immediately afterward, it left for the

seat of war in Kentucky, to meet and oppose the forces of Kirby

Smith and Bragg, the former of whom was threatening Cincin-

nati, and the latter Louisville. To meet this emergency, the

Eighty-sixth was at once hmried to Cincinnati, where it an'ived

on the 7th, thi'ee days after it was mustered in, and was promptly

assigned to duty on the defenses at Covington, Ky. Remaining

on duty at that point until the 20th, it was sent by steamer to

Louisville, and there awaited fui'ther orders. On the 1st of Oc-

tober, it was assigned to the Foruteenth Brigade, Fifth Division,

Ai'my of the Ohio, and marched out in pui'suit of Bragg, who, at

that time, was on an expedition through Kentucky. The next

two months were chiefly occupied in hm'ried marches by day and

by night, frequently skirmishing with the enemy's rear guard,

though never able to force a battle in consequence of the slow

strategic movements of the General commanding. In this route,

the regiment passed thi'ough Bardstown, Danville, Springfield,

Peri'vville, Crab Orchard, Mount Vei'non. and, reaching Wild Cat,

the regiment retraced its steps by way of Mount Vernon, Somer-

set, Scottsville, Glasgow, Columbia and Gallatin, reaching

Nashville on the 26th of November.

"Upon the formation of the Ai-my of the Cumberland, the

Eighty-sixth was assigned to the Second Brigade, Third Division

(Van Cleve's), Twenty-first Army Corps. The regiment was un-

der conuuand of Lieut. Col. George F. Dick at the battle of Stone

River December 31, 1862, and January 1 and 2, 1863, and the

division to which it was attached foi-med a portion of the left

wing of the army on that battle-field. When the right of the left

wing gave way, our division rushed rapidly to its support, and
aiTived in time to materially check the enemy. It was at this

junctiu'e that Gen. Rosecrans led a charge in person, which drove

the enemy for nearly a mile. The regiment lost in this battle

twenty-four killed and twenty-four wounded—a total loss of forty-

eight. The regiment moved with the main army into Miu'frees-

boro, where it remained until the general foi'ward movement was
made upon Chattanooga." On the 19th and 20th of September,

it took an active part in the battle of Chickamauga, afterward

falling back with the main army to Chattanooga, where it re-

mained on duty dm'ing the siege. Later in the season, a re-or-

ganization of the army and the formation of the Fourth Army
Coqjs took place, when the Eigthy-sixth was assigned to duty in

the Third Brigade (Beatty's), Third Division (Woods') of that

corps. A general advance was made ujwn the lines of the enemy
besieging Chattanooga on the 23d of November, which resulted

in the battles of Lookout Mountain and Mission Ridge, on the

23d, 24th and 25th of that month. The Eighty-sixth formed the
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storming column in the assault on Mission Ridge, and aided in

captvtring eleven pieces of artillery and many prisoners. The

assault was so determined that the men swept up the rugged hill-

side and over the enemy's works regardless of the commands of

the otfieers. After these engagements, the regiment marched

with its division to East Tennessee, and passed there the winter

of 1863-64, in long and fatiguing marches and scouts in that lo-

cality: in April following, the division rejoining its coi-ps near

Chattanooga. In May, it moved with Sherman's army on the ex-

pedition of which Atlanta was the objective point, pai'ticipating

in all the operations of the main army on its long and arduous

campaign—in the actions at Rocky Face Ridge, Resaca, Adairs-

ville. Kingston, Picket's Mills (where Col. Dick was severely

wounded), Kenesaw Mountain, Chattahoochee River. Peach Tree

Creek, the battle and siege of Atlanta, Jonesboro and Lovejoy's,

being actively engaged. At Atlanta, the regiment, with the main

army, after a short rest, was dispatched with its corps toward

Chattanooga to watch and piu-sue Hood, the policy of Gen. Sher-

man being to drive him and his army as far north as necessary.

The pursuit, however, was not very vigorous, and upon reaching

Gaylesville it was abandoned. Then, the Fom-th Corps being as-

signed to Gen. Thomas' command, moving northward, the Eighty-

sixth took pai-t in the battle of Franklin on the 30th of Novem-

ber, and in the battles of Nashville on the 15th and 16th of De-

cember.

The enemy, under Hood, had been, for a short time previous

to this engagement, in front of Nashville, commanding its south-

ern approaches. " On the 15th of December, Gen. Thomas as-

sumed the offensive. Thomas' line was formed with Wilson's

cavalry on the right, then A. J. Smith, Wood and Steadman, Scho-

field's corps being in reserve. After an opening tire from our

batteries, Steadman made a strong demonstration on the enemy's

right, the real attack being designed for his center and left.

Wood carried the strong works in the center. Oiu- batteries then

advanced, and Smith assailed the hostile left. Schotield came
upon Smith's right, outflanking the enemy, who began to give

way. Our right was thus thrown between the river and the ene-

my's loft, which was hurled back on the center. Wilson's cavalry

now pushed forward, and our whole li ne advanced in the face o f a hot

fire. The enemy's works were taken, and he fell back in confusion.

Night closed the action. The next morning, the tight was renewed

with decided success, the enemy being driven from each succes-

sive line of intrenchments and falling back to Franklin. The pur-

suit was briskly pressed, and the defeated and demoralized enemy
di'iven across the Tennessee River, when our army ceased pursuit."

From the 1st of January. 1865, imtil the 16th of March, the

Eighty-sixth remained in camp at Huntsville, Ala., moving thence

with its corps into East Tennessee, arriving at Nashville on the

27th of April, where it was in camp until the 6th of June, 1865,

when it was mustered out of the service of the United States, and
left at once for Indianapolis by rail. Upon its arrival at the cap-

ital, on the evening of the 7th of June, the Eighty-sixth was
gi'eeted with an ovation on the morning of the next day, in the State

House Grove, and were welcomed by speeches from Gov. Morton,

Gen. Wagner and others. That afternoon, the regiment was paid

off and finally discharged, the members of the several companies

leaving for their respective homes to enjoy the fruits of victory

in peace.

CftptiiinH-Kr.ii

January 0, 18(M; di

out witn rcgiflient.

is .T. Mattler, disniisstil Novcmlicr (!, 1863: reinstated
missed .January 8, 1865; Jeremiah Hough, mustered

First Lieutenants—John S. Armitage; Jeremiah Hough, promoted
Captain; Matthew Mclnerny, promoted to Captain of Company H; John
L. Bullock, mustered out with regiment.

Second Lieutenants—Jeremiah Hough, promoted First Lieutenant:
Matthew Mclnerny, promoted First Lieutenant; John T. Whitcher, mus-
tered out as First Sergeant with regiment.

First Sergeant—Matthew Mclnerny, promoted Second Lieutenant.
Sergeants—Newton H. Gist, mustered out June 6, 1865, as private;

James Reed, discharged February 14, 1863; Lewis Heintz, killed at Stone
River December 31. 1862; William L. Smiley, deserted; mustered out
May 14, 1865.

Corporals—James M. Crowell, died at Nashville. Tenn., December
23, 1862: Henry W. Penny, mustered out June 6, 1865, as private; Frank
H. Spitznagh, mustered out May 10, 1865: Robert Chandler, mustered out
May 6, 1865: Charles Watters, died December 1, 1863, of weunds: John L.
Bullock, promoted First Lieutenant; David Hotik, deserted March 1,

1863: Samuel York, transferred to Veteran Reserve Corps July 29, 1864.

Musicians—James H. Edgerly, discharged May 25, 1863; Henry Bea-
ver, mustered out June 6, 1865.

Wagoner—James C. Stevenson, deserted October 8, 1862.

George E. Armor, killed at Stone River, December 31, 1862.

James F. Armstrong, mustered out June 6, 1865, as Corporal-
Benjamin A. Ashba, died at Nashville, Tenn., October 1, 1863.

Jonathan Ashba, transferred to Veteran Reserve Corps; mustered out
June 29, 1865.

John Baker, mustered out June 6, 1865, as absent, sick.

Christian Bealer, deserted April 15, 1863-

Christian Bierman, died at Richmond, Va., December 6, 1863.

John Blue, mustered out June 6, 1885.

George W. Bowen, discharged March 13, 1863.

Benjamin Bundy, mustered out June 6, 1865.

John A. Casad, died at Nashville, Tenn., January 31, 1863, of wounds.
Jasper Chittick, mustered out June 6, 1865.

Andrew J. Chittick, mustered out June 6, 1865.

Hiram Clark, died at Murfreesboro, Tenn., February 11, 1863.

Con. Cliflord, mustered Jtme 6, 1865, as Corporal.
Garrett Condon, mustered June 6, 1865.

John M. Copstick, mustered June 6, 1865.

Thomas Crow, died at Chattanooga, October 28, 1863.

Richard C. Crowell, killed at Stone River, December 31, 1862.

Albert Davis, died at Murfreesboro, February 6, 1863.

Joseph Dcnman. deserted April 15, 1863.

Frederick Dittmer, mustered out June 6, 1865, as Corporal.
John Donahoe, discharged March 17, 1863,

Biirney Eisley, mustered out June 6, 1865.

Robert Ferrier, discharged May 6, 1863.

Henry Felthoof. transferred to Veteran Reserve Corps January 4,

1865.

John S. German, (lisilinr-i-il .\).ril 1, 1863.

SoutheyK. Geiniaii \u:\ .i i hninnooga November 4, 1863.

John Green, di-sni I' ;i 1.S63.

JohnM. Greidir, A. ,. -
i

(1, 1862.

Jo.seph HaifiEe, ili.M y M;nli. • Nn... February 9, 1863.

James J. Hart, niust,-iv,l „ui .iuiu- 6. 1865.

George II. Hauk, mustered out June 6, 1865.

James H. Huntley, supposed to be dead.
Albert Ki-kkcfoet, mu«teml out June 6,1865.

Frederick l.iHimlHrL' .lir,l mi ( 'liMttanooga November 26, 1863.

Huniplnvv M:H-I,ill ntu-n i. .1 -.ui .lune 6, 1865.

Frederic I, M:':. i •!
i :

M I) I'.'. 1863.

Usual Ml 1 K v., December 29, 1862.

H,irriso,, r M,.r,,,, , :..; ui June 6. 1865.

Patri(l< M. M:il ir:in-i.n,,l h, \Cteran Reserve Corps January 27,

William M
Lemuel \S

Salatbii-I l;

John i;:ii

Cyrus S
Samuel
.lohn Tl

.1 nui .uay
la.uillePris
ul ,lune7, 1865,

une 6, 1865.

ut June 6, 1865.

t June 6, 1865.

Stone River, December 31, 1862.

Kiv, I November 20, 1863.
i:r,,ii. Kv., November 8, 1862.

19,

irr.-m Reserve Corps August!, 1863.

,
. nilier 4. 1862.

Veteran Reserve Corps; mustered out

nklin, Tenn., November 24, 1864.

7. 1863.

June 6, 1865, as First Sergeant.

6, 1865, as Corporal.
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CHAPTER XIII.

ELEVENTH CAVALRY—(One Hundred and Twenty-Sixth

Regiment).

Recruiting for Companies and Formation of Regiment—Or-
ganization—Left Camp for the Seat of War—Mounting
of the Regiment—In Camp of Instruction—Enters into
Active Service—Campaigning—At St. Louis-Remounted
-Subsequent Move,ments—Ordered to Fort Leavenworth
—Mustered Out—Return to Indianapoli.s—Status of Reg-
iment—Final Discharge—Welcome at the Capital, Etc.

'
I
'HIS regiment was recruited under the call of the President

-*- of September 14, 1863, the several companies being raised

and organized diu-ing the fall and winter of ISfiB. The organi-

zation was perfected at Indianapolis on the 1st day of March,

1864, and Robert R. Stewart placed in command. Col. Stewart

was taken fi-om the Second Cavalry, of which he had been Lieu-

tenant Colonel. On the 1st of May, 1864, the regiment left the

general camp of rendezvous at Indianapolis, and moved thence by

rail to Nashville, Term., but a' small portion of the regiment being

mounted. It arrived there on the 7th of May, and went imme-

diately into a camp of instruction at that place, remaining there

until the 1st of June. Thence it marched into Northern Ala-

bama, and was placed on duty along the line of the Memphis &
Charleston Railroad, with headquarters at Larkinsville, Ala.,

where the regiment was kept on duty until October 16, when,

going back to Nashville, it was mounted and sent to the front.

" In the campaign in fi'ont of Nashville, in November and

December, the Eleventh Cavalry was actively engaged, and, after

the defeat of Hood's forces, joined in the pursuit, going as far as

Gravelly Springs, Ala., arriving there on the 7th of January,

1865. It was then dismounted and placed on duty in that vicin-

ity until the 7th of February, when it crossed the Tennessee River

to Eastport, Miss., and there remained until the 12th of May."

Pursuant to orders issued, the regiment proceeded to St. Louis,

at which place it arrived on the 17th of June, and there reported

to Maj. Gen. Dodge. After being remounted, they marched for

Rolla, Mo., and arrived there on the '26th of June, reporting to

Col. Morrell, commanding in that district. From Rolla it moved

to Fort Riley, Kan., arriving there on the 8th of July. " From
there it moved to Council Grove, Kan., and was stationed along

the Santa F6 route across the plains, with headquarters at Cot-

tonwood Crossing. The Eleventh Cavalry was continued on this

duty iintil the 1st of September, when it was ordered to report to

Fort Leavenworth, where it aiTived on the 11th. On the 19th of

September, 1865, the regiment was mustered out at that place, in

accordance with telegram orders received from the General com-

manding the Department of Missoui-i."

Departing for home, the regiment reached Indianapolis on the

26th, with 30 officers and 579 men, under cfimmand of Col. Sharra,

for final discharge and payment. Having partaken of a sumptu-

ous dinner at the Soldiers' Home, on the 2Sth of September, it

marched to the State House, and was there publicly welcomed by

speeches made by Gen. Mansfield, Col. Stewart and Surgeon Read,

Col. Sharra, Majs. Crowder and Showalter. and Chaplain Barn-

hart responding. After the reception ceremonies were completed,

the regiment was marched out to Camp Carrington, where, after

the officers and men had been paid off, they were finally dis.

charged from the service of the United States, and returned thence

to their several homes.

REGIMENTAL OFFICERS.

Second Lieutenant—Samuel F. Hiatt, mustered out with regii

Robert Laning, mustered out September 19. 186.5, as Corporal.

COMPANY C.

company l.

Sergeant—Daniel W. Heaton, mustered out May 3.5,

sarj' Sergeant.
PRIV.iTES.

Enoch Harvey, mustered out September 19, 1865.
George W. Logan, mustered out September 19, 1865.

COMP.tNY M.

1 B. Givens, resigned May 21, 1865.

-Henry E. Olds, resigned April 7, 1865.

Thomas J. Adkinson, mustered out September 19, 1865.

William Allen, mustered out September 19, 1865.

George W. Beckner, mustered out September 19, 1865.

Ivan Barr, mustered out September 19, 1865.

Joseph Corns, mustered
.James E. Chandler, niu-h
John Deardorf. died :ii I

Levi Dick, mustered mii

James A. Forney, nui^l. r

Martin Foster, mustered i

David Fair, died at India

1 Corporal.
ir 19, 1865, as Sergeant
January 2, 1865.

19, 1865.
iipt.'nilKT 19. 1865.' lud., April 15, 1864.

" '"""
i Sergeant.

i Corporal

.

1865, as Sergeant.

James F. Givens, discharged June 6,

Joshua J. Gardner, discharged March
Jehu C. Hannum, promoted Major
Thomas F. Hopkins, mustered out September 16, 1865, a

geant.
Eli S. Harrison, mustered out September 19, 1865.
James Haslett, discharged June 16, 1865, as Sergeant.
Samuel W. Hutchinson, mustered out September 19, 1865.
Noah D. Heil, mustered out September 19, 1865.
Iraac Kerlin, mustered out September 19, 1865.

John H. Koontz, mustered out September 19, 1865.
George W. Kidd, deserted September 26, 1865.

Alvinus M. Ledman, mustered out September 1

Joshua M. Lister, discharged June 6, 1865.

A. B Miller, mustered out September 19, 1865.
John Mullendore, discliarged June 6, 1865.

John C. Martin, mustered out September 19, 1865.
Robert Myers, discharged June 6, 1865.

Joseph M«ore, deserted March 28, 1864.
Rover McGregor, deserted March 26, 1864.
Marcus Minor, deserted June 16, 1865.

Hugh Prichard, mustered out May 27, 1865.
Benjamin S. Prichard, mustered out September 19, 1865.
William R. Rhinehart, mustered out September 19. 1865.

George W. Rightlinger, mustered out September 19, 1865.
Smith Ray, mustered out September 19, 1865.
William D. Ray, mustered out September 19, 1865.
William D. Rine, died at Fort Leavenworth, Kan., August 14, 1865.
David B. Rees, promoted First Lieutenant of Company D.
Morris D. Roberts, discharged August 24, 1865, as Sergeant Major-
Henry Sidenbender, mustered out September 19, 1865, — °

George Sampson, dicharged June 6, 1865, as Sergeant.
David Shuey, discharged June 6, 1865.

Samuel Sidenbender, promoted Second Lieutenant.
Frederick K. Sucksdorf , mustered out September 19, 1865, as i

Lewis Thomas, mustered out September 19, 1865.
James Tull, mustered out September 19, 1865.
William Tribbitt, discharged June 6, 1865.
Robert K. Tribbitt, mustered out September 19, 1865, as Cor]
C. P. Woodward, mustered out June 2, 1865.
Jacob Wecht, mustered out September 19, 1865.
Bergan B. Wescott, discharged May 8, 1865, as Chief Bugler.
Samuel Wolp, mustered out September 19, 1865, as Corporal.
Leonard Young, mustered out September 19, 1865.
Cyrus W. Moore, died at Jegersonville, Ind., April 9, 1865.
John Wells, mustered out September 19, 1865.
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CHAPTER XIV.

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FIFTH RE(iIMENT-(ONB
Hundred Days' Men).

Considerations Inducing the Call of Eight Regiments for

THE Period Named—Their Formation and Mustering-Tn—

Sent to the Field for Special Duty—The Service Per-

formed—Roster OF Company K—Muster-Out.

WITH the design to aid in making the campaign of 1864

successful and decisive, by relieving from garrison and

guard duty, the large nimiber of veterans who had formerly been,

necessarily, thus employed, and allow them to join their compan-

ions in ai-ms, who were then about entering upon the most active,

and, as the sequel shows, the most important campaigns of the

war, the Governors of Ohio, Indiana, Illinois, Iowa and Wiscon-

sin, upon a careful review of the situation, proposed to raise such

a force for the service of the United States as would meet the ex-

igency—the troops thus raised to perform such military service

as might be required of them in any State—were to be armed,

subsisted, clothed and paid by the United States, but to receive

no bounty. Accordinglv, in contemplation of the object proposed.

Gov. Morton, on the 23d of April, 1864, issued his call for In-

diana's proportion of that force, which was responded to without

delay, and eight regiments were recruited, clothed and equipped,

and prepared for the duties demanded by the situation. As rap-

idly, therefore, as these recruits were formed into companies, or-

ganized into regiments and sufficiently drilled, they were sent

forward from the camps of rendezvous to such points as most de-

manded their presence and support, thus relieving the veterans

and others, who, from long experience in Held duty, would be

better able to execute effective movements against the enemy in

the active campaigns just inaugurated. The quota of CaiToll

County was filled by the presence of Company K at the capital

within a brief period after the call, and their acceptance by the

military authorities of the State. The One Hundred and Thirty-

fifth Regiment was composed exclusively of companies raised in

the Eighth Congressional District. These were organized and

mustered into service as a regiment at Indianapolis, on the 25th

of May, 1864, with William C. Wilson as Colonel, and at once

sent to Tennessee.

This regiment, with the others, on arriving at Nashville, was

assigned to duty along the lines of the Nashville and Chattanooga

Railroads, and of the Tennessee & Alabama, Memphis & Charles-

ton, also, and, from this time until the latter part of August, 1864,

was kept constantly engaged in guarding these lines of commu-

nication, used by Gen. Shennan for the transportation of supplies

to his army, then advancing on Atlanta.

This regiment was on duty for a longer period than that for

which the companies were enlisted, for the i>m-pose of more fully

executing the plans that induced the call for their services. Hav-

ing completed its mission, the regiment returned t'.> Indianapolis,

and was there finally discharged.

Captiiin—.Iiinws S. Case, mustered out with regiment.
First Lietiteiiaut—.John C. Colton, mustered out with regiment.
Second Lieutenant—.James W. Grilfltli, mustered out with regiment.

; Corporal.

James T. Anderson, mustered out September 39, 1864.

David J. Anderson, never mustered.
Samuel W. Barnett, mustered out September 29. 1864.

Zachary T. Baum, mustered out September 39, 1864.

William L. Blanchard, mustered out September 29, 1864.

Frank M. Bowen, mustered out September 29. 1864, as Sergeant.

John S. Brewster, mustered out September 29, 1864.

Alvin M. Brought, mustered out September 39, 1864.

Isaac W. Brown, mustered out September 29, 1864.

John H. Burr, mustered out September 29. 1864, as First Sergeant.

Aaron Burntrager, mustered out September 39, 1864, as Sergeant.

Henry E. Campbell, mustered out September 29, 1864.

Reed Case, mustered out September 29, 1864, as Corporal.

William Couch, mustered out September 29, 1864.

Peter A. Casad, mustered out September 29, 1864.

Michael Clifford, mustered out Septemlier 29, 1864.

John Cline, mustered ..ut ,s,-,,i,.ml..r 39, 1864.

Aaron P. Corey. nu.M.iv,! ,,ut September 39. 1864.

Richard Cobb, mu-i, nd nut Sr|,i,.nilier 39. 1864.

Ira Cress, mustere.l oui Srpt. inb.r 39, 1864.

Jasper J. Cook, mustered out September 29, 1864,

Elijah Curson, mustered out SeptemTjer 29, 1864.

James Cooper, mustered out September 29, 1864.

William L. Davidson, mustered out September 29, 1864, as Corporal.

William Dnrling, died at Bridgeport, Ala., July 35, 1864.

Theodore F. Dunkle. mustered out September 39, 1864.

William F. Dunkle. mustered out September 29, 1864.

Jonas Elston, mustered out September 29, 1864.

John H. Evans, mustered out September 29, 1864.

William H. Farthing, mustered out September 29, 1864.

Theodore Foley, mustered out September 29, 1864.

Jacob B. Fisher, mustered out September 29, 1864.

Henry Flory, mustered out September 29, 1864.

James W. Grifflth, mustered out September 39. 1864.

Edward H. Gresham, mustered out September 29, 1864, as Corporal.

John Graham, mustered out September 29, 1864.

Joseph R. Groninger, mustered out September 29, 1864.

Henry Gibson, mustered out September 39, 1864, as Sergeant.

Thomas J. Gwinn, mustered out September 39, 1864.

Charles Harley, mustered out September 29, 1864.

William Hamilton, mustered out September 29, 1864.

Jacob Hartzog, mustered out September 29, 1864.

John A. Hammill, mustered out September 29, 1864.

Thomas L. Harner, died at Stephenson, Ala., August 29, 1864.

George Hill, died at Nashville, Tenn., August 18, 1864.

Calvin Hoan, mustered out September 29, 1864.

Charles J. Holmes, mustered out September 39. 1864. as Corporal.

Henry Hubbard, mustered out September 29, 1864.

Joseph W. Hanna, mustered out September 29, 1864.

James Irelan, mustered out September 29, 1864.

Stephen Julien, mustered out September 29. 1864.

James H. Leonard, mustered out September 29, 1864.

Charles Lyon, mustered out September 29. 1864.

Henry L. Merritt, mustered out September 29, 1864.

Charles Messner, mustered out September 39, 1864.

Robert R. McBeth, mustered out September 39, 1864.

John McFarland, mustered out September 39, 1864.

William Morgan, mustered out September 39, 1864.

Cyrus W. Moore, mustered out September 39. 1864.

Charles Mount, mustered out September 39. 1464.

William McCord, mustered out Spptemlicr 39, 1864.

Jacob Newman, mustered out Si|itcnilicr 3». 1H64.

David C. Nigh, mustered eut S.|.lrnib.T -iw. IS(_i4.

Robert Nipper, mustered o>il Si pimibrr ,'li. 1864.

Frank Potter, mustered out S( pii ml" " '""' - """

Robert Patter
Hiram V. Ransom, musten
Charles B. Robertson, mii-

William H. Roblyer, music
William H. Rickard, died ^i

Louis RuBing, mustered ou
William Seabring, mustere
George F. Sheets, musterc(
Howard Shclton. mnstcnd
Lucius J. Siiiiili. niii^i. li <1

1864. as Corporal.
'. 1864.

39. 1864. as Sergeant.

!l, 1864.

I. 1864.

1864.

39. 1864, as Corporal.

dinand A. Thu^ m '

!
-

:

-
:

'- i

"' 1^1

rrisonR. Vani.'-, ,.,i,-im. .1 ..ui -. m. hiI.m •.".>, Im;)

iah J. Wagon.M-, nu.steiv.l ..ul SepieniI.er 29. 1864.

nes M. York, mustered out September 29, 1864.
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CHAPTER XA^.

ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTIETH REGIMENT.

Call for Ele^ten Regiments to Serve One Year—Recruiting
Under the Call—Recruiting Officers Appointed—The
One Hundred and Fiftieth Recruited in the Eighth Con-
gressional District — Organization of the Regiment —
Sent to the Seat of War—Subsequent Movements—Mus-
tered Out—Regimental and Company Officers and Men
FROM Carroll County—Roster.

ON the 20th of December, 1864, a further call was made for

troops, the quota for Indiana being eleven regiments of in-

fantry. Under this call, recruiting quarters were established in

the several districts at the headquarters of the District Provost

Mai'shal, from which, as recruits were obtained, they were sent to

general headquarters at Indianapolis. To facilitate the work of

recruiting in those several disti'icts and counties, officers were ap-

pointed to superintend and conduct the operations of the service.

The recruits thus obtained were enlisted for one year. Under

this call, Can-oil County sent into the field Company H. and a

number of recruits attached to Company E, in addition to all the

others except I, together with some of the regimental officers. In

accordance with the regulations, these recruits were sent to head-

quarters, where the regiment was made up and organized on the

9th of Mai-ch, 1S65, with Marsh B. Taylor, of La Fayette, as

Colonel. On the fourth day after organization (March 13), the regi-

ment left Indianapolis for Harper's Ferry, Va., arriving there on

the 17th. Almost immediately afterward, it marched to Charles-

town, from there to Winchester, and subsequently to Stevenson,

where it remained until the 27th of June. From this latter posi-

tion, it moved to Jordan's Springs, near Opequon, where it re-

mained until it was mustered out, on the 5th of August, 1865. It

arrived at Indianapolis on the 9th of August, with 25 officers and

870 men, for final discharge, and on the 11th was present at a

reception given to retm-ned regiments at the State House Grove,

where it was addressed by Lieut. Gov. Baker, Gen. Benjamin

Harrison and others, to which appropriate responses were made

by the Colonel and other regimental officers. These ceremonies

over, the officers and men of the regiment were finally discharged

fi-om the service, and depai'ted for their several homes.

REGIMENTAL OFFICER.

; M. Watts, mustered out with regiment.Major—Jan

Second Lieutenant-Milton Galbreath, mustered out with regiment.

William H. Barr, mustered out August 5, 1865, as Corporal.
,Iohn Branson, mustered out August 5, 1865.

John W. Bell, mustered out August 5, 1865.

William R. Buntin, mustered out August 5, 1865.

Dennis Currans, mustered out August 5, 1865.

Oscar B. Collar, died at home March 8, 1865.

John Cleary, mustered out August 5, 1865.

James Daily, mustered out August 5, 1865.

Thomas Farthing, mustered out August 5, 1865.

John Fury, mustered out August 5, 1865.

Milton Galbreath, promoted Second Lieutenant.
John Hannaman, mustered out August 5, 1865.

Levi Hudson, mustered out August 5, 1865, as Corporal.
James Jackson, mustered out August 5, 1865.

Oliver Lewis, deserted July 3, 1865.

Fred K. Lockwood, mustered out August 5, 1865.

Patrick McCarty, mustered out August 5, 1865.
David Miller, mustered out August 5, 1865.

Andrew McDonald, mustered out August 5, 1865.

Frank McClernand, mustered out August 5, 1865.

Hugh McNerney, mustered out August 5, 1865.

Joseph Marley, mustered out August 5, 1865.
Elihu Nicholson, mustered out August 5, 1865, as Sergeant.

John R. Nunely, mustered out August 5, 1865.

John S. Ne£E, mustered out August 5, 1865,

John Rush, mustered out August 5, 1865.

William Swanton, mustered out August 5, 1865, as Corporal.
John T. Sowers, mustered out August 5, 1865.

Issachar B. Tucker, mustered out August 5, 1865, as Sergeant.
David Terry, mustered out August 5, 1865.

Patrick Wallace, mustered out August 5, 1865.

Fin

privates.

Fountain H. Angell, mustered out August 5, 1865, as Corporal.
John S. Beebles, mustered out August 5, 1865.

Jasper N, Baum, mustered out August 5, 1865.

G. L. Barkhurst, mustered out August 5, 1865.

Samuel Bunker, mustered out August 5, 1865.

Harrison Close, mustered out August 5, 1865, as Corporal.
William Camp, mustered out August 5, 1865.
John Cline, mustered out August 5, 1885.

Benjamin H. Denton, mustered out August 5, 1865, as Corporal.
Jeremiah Draper, mustered out August 5. 1865.
William FeiTis, died at Wheeling, Va., March 39, 1865.
George M. Gustin, mustered out August 5, 1865.

Joseph Ginden, mustered out August 5, 1865.

Austin Groninger, mustered out August 5, 1865.
Stewart S. Groninger, mustered out August 5, 1865.
Samuel Howell, mustered out August 5, 1865, as Corporal.
Jeremiah Huston, died at Stevenson, Va., May 22, 1865.
Jacob Henmetler, mustered out August 5, 1865, as Corporal.
John N. Hines, mustered out August 5, 1865.
Calvin Hoan, mustered out August 5, 1865.

Nathaniel Herron, mustered out August 5, 1865, as Commissary I

James H. Koontze, mustered oi
Jacoli L. McAhvon, mustered o
George W. Moore, mustered on
Charles H. Newman, mustered
Jacob L. Nichols, mustered

t August 5, 1865.

U August 5, 1865, as Corporal.
; August 5, 1865, as Sergeant,
mt August 5, 1865.
August 5, 1865.

John Olinger, mustered out August 5,

Daniel W. Sweetzer, died at Wheeling, va., Apru ai, le
Lloyd Stout, died at Indianapolis, Ind., March 15, 1865.
Owen Storms, mustered out August 5, 1865.
Hiram W. Shroyer, mustered out August 5, 1865.
George W. Tribbett, mustered out August 5, 1865.
William J. Thompson, mustered out August 5, 1865.
John I. Tucker, mustered out August 5, 1865.
John M. Thomas,' mustered out August 5, 1865.
"Elza R. Wilson, mustered out August 5, 1865.
Samuel C. Walker, mustered out August 5, 1865.
Joseph Wilson, mustered out August 5, 1865.
Smith Wilson, mustered out August 5, 1865.

RECRUITS.

Hiram Allison, mustered out June 10, 1865.

Peter Gorner, mustered out August 5, 1865.
Charles Hadley, mustered out August 5, 1865.
Marion Holts, mustered out August 5, 1865.
John G. Moore, mustered out August 5, 1865.
Frank A. Potter, mustered out August 5, 1865.
Charles B. Simpson, mustered out August 5, 1865.

In addition to the foregoing, there are

companies of the Regiment, as follows

;

company a.

Hiram Burch, mustered out August 5, 1865, as Corporal.
George CaiT, mustered out August 5, 1865.
John S. Gano, mustered out August 5, 1865, as Sergeant.
Orlando Kilgore, mustered out August 5. 1865.

CO>CPANT B.

Moses Reber, mustered out August 5, 1865, as Corporal.

COMP.INY c.

George W. Guserman, mustered out August 5, 1865.
William L. Randall, mustered out August 5, 1865.
Edward Smith, deserted February 20, 1865.
John Tolan, mustered out August 5, 1865, as Corporal.

COMPANY D.

George R. Andrews, mustered out August 5, 1865.
Taylor Edwards, mustered out August 5, 1865.
John W. Freeman, died at Indianapolis, Ind. , March 10, 1

Johnson Graves, mustered out August 5, 1865.
Daniel Keed, mustered out August 5, 1865.
Francis Lentz, discharged March 11, 1865.

Jackson Lacey, mustered out August 5, 1865.

John F. Martm, mustered out August 5, 1865.
James H. Noble, mustered out August 5, 1865.
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Charley Shelby, mustered out August 5, 1865.

Charles Slater, deserted March 14, 1865.

Harvey G. White, died at Frederick. Md.. April 3. 1865.

Daniel Engle, mustered out August 5, 1865.

John Engle, mustered out August 5, 1865.

Napoleon Jones, mustered out August 5, 1865.

Samuel Wilson, mustered out May 15, 1865.

COMPANY G.

John Berenger, mustered out Augu.st 5, 1865.

John Cooper, deserted March 9, 1865
James Cook, deserted March 9, 1865.

Nathan W. Hosliaw, mustered out August 5, 1865.

John L. Winters, mustered out August 5, 1865.

August 5, 1865.

•ed out August 5,

Andrew J. Shaeffer, mustered out August 5, 1865.

John Stephenson, mustered out August 5, 1865.

Andrew J. Tinkle, mustered out August 5, 1865.

CHAPTEE XVI.

ONE HUNDRED AND riFTY-FOURTH REGIMENT.

Eleven New Regiments Called for— Recruiting Offioer.s
Appointed— One Hundred and Fifty-Fourth Regiment
Recruited Under that Call to Serve One Tear—Com-
panies Made Up in the Eighth Congressional District—
Oeganized and Sent to Virginia — In the Shenandoah
Valley—MASTERED Out and Returned Home.

~DY proclamation, dated Julj 18, 1864, the President of the
-L* United States called ui^on the several States to supply 500,-

OOO men to give and maintain the strength of the armies in the

field, to serve one, two and three years, as they might elect. In that

call, it was provided that the number of volunteers prescribed should

be reduced by all credits that might be established on account of per-

sons that had entered the naval service diu'ing the existence of the

rebellion, and by credits for men furnished to the military service

in excess of calls before that time made. A further proclamation

was made on the 19th of December, 1864, calling for an addi-

tional 300,000 volunteers, to serve, also, one, two or three years,

according to their election. In prescribing the number of men
embraced in the call, the proclamation sets forth: "Whereas, by

the credits allowed in accordance with the act of Congress on the

call for 500,000 men, made July 18, 1864, the number of men to

be obtained under that call was reduced to 280,000; and whereas,

the operations of the enemy in certain States have rendered it

impracticable to procure from them their full quotas of troops

imder said calls; and whereas, from the foregoing causes, but 240,-

000 men have been put into the army, navy and mai'ine corps,

under the said call of July 18, 1864, leaving a deficiency on that

call of 260,000: * * therefore, * * * in order to

supply the aforesaid deficiency, and to provide for the casualties

in the military and naval service of the United States," the call

was issued for 300,000 volunteers. Piu'suant to that call, the

(iovernor of the State of Indiana, by proclamation of the 20th of

December, 1864, called for eleven additional regiments as the

quota for this State. As a means of exj)editing the process for

obtaining that number of volunteers, recruiting offices were es-

tablished in the several Congressional districts, and oflicers were

appointed, with headquarters at the offices of the District Provost

Marshals, to solicit recruits and superintend the operations of the

recruiting service. The eleven regiments thus called for were

ncimbered from One Hundred and Forty-five to One Hundred and

Fifty-six, both inclusive, and the companies of which they were

composed were in process of formation about the same time in

the several districts of the State. The One Himdi'ed and Fifty-

fourth Regiment was recruited exclusively in the Eightti Con-

gressional District, at that time composed of Boone, Carroll, Clin-

ton, Fountain, Montgomery, Tippecanoe and Warren Counties.

Of this regiment. Company D was made up chiefly of recruits

from Carroll County, while the county was represented in most

of the other companies. The regiment was organized at Indian-

apolis on the 20th of April, 1865, with Frank Wilcox, of Coving-

ton, as Colonel. On the 28th of April, it left Indianapolis, under

command of Maj. Simpson, reaching Parkersburg on the 30th,

Until the 2d of May, it remained at that point, moving, on that

day, into the Shenandoah Valley, halting at Stevenson Station on

the 4th, and remaining there engaged in guard duty until the

27th of June, when it was continued on duty at Opequon Creek,

and remained at that point until the 4th of August, 1865, when
it was mustered out, and started for Indianapolis, where it ar-

rived on the 7th, and was finally discharged on the 8th of Au-

gust, 1865, after attending a reception of the returned regiments

in the grounds surrounding the capital building.

Adju with regiment.

company d.

.lit .\u-u^t 4, 1865.

Captain—Sylvester Berry, mu.stered out with regiment.
First Lieutenant—Joseph Sampson, mustered out with r

Second Lieutenant—Benjamin F. Braugh, mustered out

James M. Allen, mii

George M. Appenzc
John J. Anderson, i

William R. Anders.,
Robert J. Bales, mii

Archibald Bauley. i

Isaiah Breyer, musi
Charles Buck, must
William Biockhousi
Daniel P. Bugher, ii

Isaiah C. Blue, mus
Albert H. Barnes, ii

Theodore Braugh, i

.lohn A. J. Boles, ni

George W. Brown,
Benjamin F. Brauu'
Joseph B. Clark, mi
James J. Cook, mii-
George W. Cochaii
John S. Colwell, nu
William Duncan, in

1865, as Serge;

, 1865.

I. 1865.

Corporal

rgeiint.

;n First Sergeant.

•
!

: \ i:ii-t 4. 1865.
' \ .1-1 4, 1865.

'.
i

.

. \., .. I I, 1865.
I. 1..1 ..:ii \.,;:.i-i 4, 1865.
.l.Mrn.i CM.I ,\uf;u.'<t4, 1865.

ed out August 8, 1865.

ed out August 4, 1885.

^f.
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Dr. Morrow was bom In Highland County, Ohio, October 26, 1831. His parents were
natives of New York. The ancestral stock from which the mother descended was of Scot-

]; lid—Irish extraction. The lineage of the father, extending back through several genera-

tii'ns, was ciear English blood. His mother was related to the renowned Clinton family, of

N 'w York, that flgured so largely during the Revolutionary period of our national history

ard subsequent years. His grandfather, on the mother's side, was in the federal army, and
1 arttcipated in that four days' march, memorable in history, from Whitemarsh to Valley
! nre, at which place Washington's patriot band spent the winter of 1777-78, the gloomiest

J
. riod in the iiistory of the nation. In years agone. Dr. Morrow has heard his mother relate

1 tie; following incident : After the army had established the camp, a detail of men were sent

(it as far as practicable to provide fuel for the families of soldiers, and collect clothing and
covering for the army. On his grandfather's place, the British foragers had left but two of

'.'. Hock of sheep. His grandmother caused one to be killed, sheared the wool, carded it. spun
it and knit it into socks, and then made the hide into moccasins for her husband. John T. Mor-
row, the father of onr subject, was a Lieutenant Colonel of a New York regiment in the war of

isi'^. and participated in several engagements, among others that of Flattsburg. For this

service, in common with the volunteers of that war, he received a warrant for a tract of

Kind, which is located in Iowa, and is yet owned by the Doctor. The parents died at their

home, in Highland County, Ohio, whither they had moved In 1818. The mother died in 1850.

the father in 1863. In his youth. Dr. Morrow was favored with fair educational advantages,

aod received a liberal education. At the age of fourteen, he entered an academy,
at Hillsboro, Ohio, where he remained five years, pursuing a classical course to graduation.

He promptlybegan the study of medicine under Samuel Martin, M, D., a prominent practi-

tioner at Xenia, Ohio. He afterward attended lectures at the Medical College of

Olilo. Cincinnati, whenre he graduated March 3, 1853. Locating in Pike County, m what Is

k ''.vn rr^ tli- Srinfo Vrtiii'v, hf pursued the practice of his profession. In March, 1853, he
<: - '- ihi^ If .iu| inr.tt. -! in the practice at Plttshiu-g. He rapidly established him-

>
I !i i^r.I, June 21, he was united in marriage with Miss francis

A I iiitolligentlady, who is yet his companion in life.
\\\\<^^ (hr iir mi . Miri<ied.the military spirit Inherited from i

running Uirouirli two i^n-ii w:irs. was .soon aglow with patriotic warmth, and even*' iDoctor had just been
I deter 1 sponding to his country's Into the s

, August 15, he was

Soon thereafter,
Granger's staff, as Medical Director of the Twelfth Division of the

t nf the Ohio, a position he held with honor to himself and benefit-to the service,

then crowded with sick
He relates that in one day, just after the battle at Crab
ospltal. After spending three months in charge of thespendlng_th

1 Ills regiment, at Uailatln, Ten..., „ _. „.„^..„
Sionelitver. The regiment reached Murfreesboro three days

. ,..:.,,, _ _,. ... - lieipat-

, which was ordered 1
* 3 three

'

JOHN G. xaOXKLL.

BY T. B. HELM.

John G«orge Troxelt, the subject of this sketch, was bom In Jackson County. Ala.,
on the 3d day of December, 1830. His father, Michael Troxell. was of German ancestry,
his parents having emigrated from the " Fatherland " some time In the latter part of the
eighteenth eentiiry. and settled in Gettysburg, Adams Co., Penu., where he was bom. in
the vear 179,i. His mother, Margaret [Merkle] Troxell, wa,s of German origin, also, her
parents having emigrated thence and settled in Reading, Berks Co., Fenn., where she was
born in the year 1794.

When about nine years of age. Mr, Troxell, with his parents, emigrated to and settled in
Carroll County, and from that time until the present has continued to reside here, his early
life, after he was of a sufficient age to do so. was occupied for several years in business rela-
tions with his father, in the town of Pittsburg, where the family resided. Subsequently,
when they moved to the country, about the year 1849, his occupation was changed to comport
with his change of situation. Prior to the date when his business life commenced, Mr.
Troxell's opportunities for obtaining a business education were quite meager : such as they
were, however, he improved them to the extent of the facilities afforded by the school
system of that day. But, what was lost In school privileges, such as there were In those
days, he was. In a measure, compensated for by the practical training, aftenvard, In the
active duties of a successful business life. It haa grown to a maxim, almost, and his experi-
ence is not an exception to the rule, that the essentials of an education are the abiliiy to
adapt what is learned to the actual requirements of every day life. Hence, while there may
have been a deficiency in the school privileges accorded to Mr. Troxell at the time when he
should have enjoyed tliem, the result of his acquisitions in the training school of welt appro-
priated opportunities is well exhibited in the successful business life that lias followed.

In 1861, when the proclamation of President Lincoln announced that the laws of our com-
mon country had been set at defiance, and that the patriotism of the people was called into
requisition for the purpose of maintaining the integrity of those laws. Mr. Troxell was
among those who were willing to otter their lives,lf need be, on the altar of sacrifice,
that the nation might live. Accordingly, on the 10th of October, of that year, he enlisied as
a private in Company "C,"' of the Forty-si.\th Regiment Indiana Volunteer Infantry, and
with it participated in the vigorous campsiign that followed, re-enllsting as a " veteran " at
the close of the period of enlistineut. Upon the oreanizatton of the regiment he was ap-
pointed Orderly Sergeant, and si^rved as such until the 3d of April, 1S62, when he was pro-
moted to the more responsible posltio'. of Second Lieutenant, and subsequ

February. 1863,1 Lieutenant. Again
y '— --•--'--

position !

1 regarded &s one of the s

nore tnan that period havmg ui

)f that order, and tendered his resignation, which was
I followed the fortunes of his regiment from the date of
u, as above stated, at Lexington, Ky., his record speak-

April, iscr., in the city of Baltimore, Md., to Miss Mary
liMlM-tlKiii-^iieli, of that city, with whom he still lives,

1 ox.i :in,i ih I iiss'umedthe relation of husband, he
V. ;iim1 :um)ii .iihml upon the active duties of a busy
ill iiir ruiii\.it.inii iiT tli.^ solI OH Thc paternal hoinc?tead,

tax. riuier this arrangement inm
burg, and the Tippecanoe River at i

Within and during the past yea
and has gained a good reputation a

For many years, Mr. Troxell ha
No. 4K. Ancient, F. and A. Masons,

;

Independent Order of Odd Fellows,
social and busines.s relations, he enjoys an enviable
Ulzen and public man Is above reproach.
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Lewis S. Mv, ,

,

Elihu S. Jlorrov

Asburv S. JItC'i

Franklin McycT
Isaac W. Mills,

Jolin Nipper, m
Henry Nearli(»'

Joseph Nortlii 11

Charles S.Pniii
IraPanton, luii

Mahlon Kobin-
JohnB. RnhiK

Abrah:r,, -. ,..j ;• i:::, '
<
- \

Eli:i~S, li..|r •,
,

••>,.,
Eaton Miai.T \'.-'.- i

William Swain \ ,_ii-i

Henry B. Slicii - \'i^'

JohnB. Smil!., i . . ; \ -ii
Isaiah Swain, iiui-im. .1 •

•:. Vun-i I

James Shaw, muslev. 1 1 Au-n-t I,

Isaac Schnepp, mustered '>ui Au-u-t

JohnM. Troxell, must.-iv,! nut Aii-u

John W. F. Thomas, mii~i. r. ,1 mil Ai

George Wallace, mustercil uul Augusi

as Corporal.

as Corporal.

1865, as Corpor;il.

COMPANY E.

Freeman Calhoun, mustered out June 28. 1865.

Andrew J. Gill, mustesed out August 4, 1865.

Ale.Kanrter Ilurrell, deserted April 14, 1865.

Cornell HnlnK-, must. -red nut AiiL'nst 4, 1865.

ciiri'-iMi'l'ie'i'Vl m'ti'i. L I'l'iii-i' >. ,1 ,"iii Mav 1.5, 1865.

Jesse Muiin, de-, iKd A|.id II, isi;-,

Jame- M. YMi-k. iiiilMered eul Au-u~l I, 1H6.5.

COMPANY G.

Fi-ancis Co.x, promoted Chaplain.

John F. Evans, mustered out August 4, 1865.

Leroy W. Green, promoted Captain.

Jesse Munn, mustered out August 4, 1865.

William Penrod, died at Indianapolis, Ind., May 8. 1865.

Michael Smith, mustered out May 16, 1865.

Iven A. Brooks, mustered out August 4, 1865.

George Collins, deserteil April l!l. 186.5.

.lames A. Gill"! I died :il I
nd!,lli:l|i"le A|M-il2i

Isaac Hesser, d- , i ;

'

\ '
-<; 18

John J. ,Tollll-ei e i; e
'

.
! \ II ,1 1

|Xt};

Andrew M. Jebn ,

- • V--'!-! 4.

Andrew Millboiune, n.ii-u i. d ..ui August 4, 1

John McCaffre, mustered out August 4, 186.3.

Andrew J. Shanklin, mustered out August 4,

COMPANY K.

John Fisher, mustered out August 4, 1865.

Rhoden Ham, mustered out August 4, 1865.

Jonathan Ham, mustered out August 4, I860, as Co
Robert Lawhorn, mustered out August 4, 1865.

Thomas O'Conner, deserted April 28, 1865.

Alexander P. White, mustered out August 4. 1865.

CHAPTEE XVII.

MISCELLAXEOU.S KEGIMENT.s.

-Fifteenth— Thirty-fouhth— Forty- -FlFTY-TWELFTII-
KUiST—SixTiETii—Ninety-ninth—One Hundred and Twenty-
eighth AND One Hundred ani> Forty-seventh Regiments.

THE Twelfth Regiment of Indiana Infantry, re-organized for

the three-years' service, was largely composed of volunteers

who had re-enlisted, having had previous sei-viee in other regi-

ments, and, of necessity, came from various parts of the State.

Several of the companies, however, were composed almost wholly

of new volunteers, who had enlisted at home and were brought

in to make up the regimental complement. In several of the

northern counties, companies were almost exclusively made up in

single counties. The re-organization was made, pursuant to an

order from the War Department issued on the 17th of May, 1862,

at Indianapolis, on the 17th of August following, with William

H. Link, of Fort AVayne, its old commander, as Colonel. Soon

after the re-organization was effected, the regiment was sent to

Kentucky to resist the thi-eatened invasion of that territoiy by

Kirby Smith, and, on the 30th of August succeeding, participated

in the battle of Richmond in that State, in which it lost 173 men

in. killed and wounded, including the Colonel, who died of his

wounds soon after. A large proportion of the regiment was capt-

ured and made prisoners, but were subsequently paroled. A con-

siderable part of the time from the date the regiment re-entered

service was occupied in marches thi-ough Kentucky, Tennessee

and Alabama, finally reaching Vicksbm-g, and remaining in the

trenches during the siege, having previously, diu-ing the preced-

ing two years, composed a part of Logan's Fifteenth Corps of the

Ai-my of the Tennessee. In November, 18(i3, it took part in the

battle of Mission Eidge, losing 110 men and officers. From the

1st of May, 1864, it was on active duty during the Atlanta cam-

paign, losing in the aggregate of 240 men, killed and wounded,

between Atlanta and Dalton. After taking part in the chase after

Hood, it moved with Sherman's march to Savannah. It was

finally mustered out on the 8th of June, IS60.

The following members of Company D of that regiment were

fm-nished by Carroll County

:

Captain—George Bowman.
Corporal—Benjamin F. Sandifur.

PRIVATES.

Silas Dern, who died at Grand Jimction February 17, 186.3.

George W. Elliott.

John^V GI.ISS,,,, k

Allen W Cdll nil d

red out June 8, 1865.

lartreil April 20 1863; wounded.
T.idi in ipeli- \i>vi-raber3, 1862.

1
1

' n I ,li-, November 22,

Tin
19, 1863; wounded.

Major; died.

Reserve Corps, must'Robert McMahoii tr.iiisb iied (..

June 17, 1865.

James W. Sines, mustered out June 8, 1865.

William H. Shoemaker, mustered out June 8, 1865.

Harvey R. Todd, mustered out June 8. 1865.

David'G. Lesourd, mustered out June 8, 1865.

fifteenth regiment.

This was one of the original six regiments of State troops or-

ganized at La Fayette in May, 1861. It was re-organized and

mustered into the service of the United States for three years, at

the same place, on the 14th of June, 1861, with George D. Wag-

ner as Colonel. Having been moved to Indianapolis, it was or-

dered to Western Virginia about the 1st of July. On the way to

the seat of war, it remained over the 4th at Cincinnati. From

there to Rich Mountain, it was transported by rail to Clarksburg.
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marching from that point to the place designated on foot, reach-

ing there on the 11th of July, while the battle was in progress,

participating in the pursuit of the enemy on the following day.

During its career in the field, the regiment did efficient service in

the several departments of duty to which it was assigned. By order

of Gen. Thomas, it was directed to report at Indianapolis on the

16th of June, 1864, to be mustered out. A. portion re-enlisted,

while others were transferred to the Seventeenth Eegiment, and

mustered out August 8. I860. Of this regiment, Carroll County

supplied:

John M. Jones, First Sergeant in Company K. promoted to Second
Lieutenant November 22, 1862, and to First Lieutenant February 1, 18fi3;

mustered out July 6, 1864, term expired.

THIRTY-FOURTH EEGIMENT.

On the 16th of September, 1861, the Thirty- fotirth Begiment
of Indiana Volimteer Infantry was organized at Anderson, with

Asbiuy Steele as Colonel. It was made of enlistments from sev-

eral counties in the vicinity of the place of rendezvous, no com-
plete company being formed of volunteers from any one county.

It left Anderson for Jeffersonville on the 10th of October, travel-

ing by way of Indianapolis. At Jeffersonville it remained in

camp until the 15th of November, when it was ordered to New
Haven, Ky. ; thence to Camp Wickliffe, where it was stationed

until February, 1862, moving thence to Green River. Subse
quently, it was ordered back to the Ohio, embarking at Elizabeth-

town, with Gen. Nelseu's division, on transports; it went down the

river to Cairo: thence to New Madrid, Mo., where it arrived on
the 3d of March, and was engaged in the siege of that place until

the evacuation, on the l-lth. From that time forward, it was on
active duty a large proportion of the time. Of Company H of

this regiment, Carroll County furnished:

Lciindcr Oreson, veteran, mustered out February 3, 1866.
S.uiiuel M. Ramey, died June 23, 1863, of wouuds received at C'liam-

pinu Hills.

FIFTY-FIRST REGIMENT.

The P'ifty-first Regiment was organized on the 11th of Octo-
ber, 1861, at Indianapolis, where it was mustered into service on
the 14th of December following, with Abel D. Streight, of In-

dianapolis, as Colonel. Its fii-st position was in a camp of in-

struction at Bardstown, Ky. Moving from this point, it marched,
in February, 1862, with Buell's army, toward Nashville, and en-

camped there for a short time, afterward moving to the Tennessee
River, reaching the field of Shiloh too late to participate in the
battle at that point. In the siege of Corinth it took an active

part, marching, after the evacuation, with Woods' division of the

Army of the Ohio, through Northern Alabama. The regiment
Budsequently participated in the campaign in Kentucky, and
was engaged, during the last day of December, 1862, and
the Ist and 2d days of January, 1863, in the battle of Stone
River, losing 5 killed, 36 wunded and 8 missing—a total

loss of 49. The regiment also was a component part of

the provisional brigade organized by Col. Streight, and was
present throughout the entire expedition under that oificer,

and in the action at Gaylesville, Ala., on the 3d of May, with the

other portions of the brigade, it surrendered to the rebel forces

under Gen. Forrest. As prisoners of war, they were confined for

several months in Libby Prison. They were afterward paroled

for exchange and went into camp at Indianapolis until the ex-

change was consiunmated, when it again entered the field, join-

ing the army at Nashville. A portion of the regiment re-enlisted

as veterans, and continued in service until April, 1865, when they

were mustered out. The volunteers who did not re-enlist were

mustered out at the expiration of their term. Carroll County
furnished the following members of Company I:

George Fellers, mustered out December 13, 1865; drafted.
John W. Foutz, mustered out December 26. ISe.'i; drafted.
John Quinn, mustered out October 19. 1865; drafted.
Emanuel H. Rotraff, died at JefEersonville January 1, 1865; drafted.
Joseph N. Snell, mustered out November 14, 1865; drafted.
David Welty, died Deceml)er 28, 1864, of wounds; drafted.

SIXTIETH r'eGIMENT.

Orders having been issued authorizing Lieut. Col. Richard

Owen to recruit a regiment to rendezvous at Evansville, the move-

ment was but partially succeggful, only an incomplete organiza-

tion taking place at that point, in November. 1861. Before the

organization was perfected, the companies mustered in were, on

the 22d of February, 1862. ordered to Camp Morton to guard

rebel prisoners. In the month of March, while on duty at that

point, the qviota was filled out, and, on the 11th, was mustered

into service—a number of the latter companies being made up of

the miscellaneous recruits without designating the county

whence they came. William B. Givens, of Delphi, was commis-

sioned as Captain of Company K on the Kith of December, 1861,

but the company was not mustered in until April 17, 1862. How
many of the recruits of this company belong properly to CaiToll

County it seems impossible now to definitely state—many of

them, without doubt After being in service about one year,Cajjt.

Givens resigned, April 2, 1863. and re-entered as Captain of

Company M, Eleventh Cavalry.

NINETY-NINTH

This regiment was organized in the Tenth Congressional Dis-

trict, during the months of August and September, 1862, at South

Bend. Thi-ee of the companies recruited in the Sixth Congres-

sional District, designed to compose a )>art of the Ninety-sixth

Regiment, were assigned to this regiment, which completed its

quota. Alexander Fowler was appointed Colonel, and the regi-

ment was mustered into service on the 21st of October. After

leaving its place of rendezvous, in November, it moved to Mem-
phis, Tenn., and was assigned to duty in the Third Brigade, First

Division of the Sixteenth Ai'my Corps, and on the 26th, with its

corps, entered the Tallahatchie campaign, and, returning, was

placed on duty on the Memphis & Charleston Raih'oad at La
Grange and Moscow, Tenn., where it remained during the fol-

lowing winter.

In May, 1863, it passed down the Mississippi and participated

in the siege before Vicksbiu-g, remaining there until the 4th of

July; it marched with Sherman's army for Jackson, Miss., and,

dm-ing the mouth, was engaged in skirmishes on the Black River.

Here the regiment remained in camp until the latter part of Sep-

tember, when, with its corps, it moved to Memphis, and thence,

by way of Corinth, luka, Florence, Decherd and Stevenson, to

Chattanooga, reaching there on the 24th of November. At once

the regiment took possession of Indian Hill,tiie eastern extremity

of Mission Ridge, and worked all the following night, throwing

up works of defense. Having no inti'enching tools, neither picks

nor shovels, the men were compelled to use sticks, tin pans and
cups. The gi'eat battle was fought the following day, and upon
its conclusion, with Sherman's array, it went in )iursuit of Bragg
in till' iliifclic.ii mC (4niysville. Having accomplished its mission

in (li[[l .lircflicn, ii ciiiipi'lled Longstreet, also, to raise the siege

at Kiiiiwilli'. Siili,sc(|ueully it reached Scottsboro, remaining there

in camp imtil February 1 1, 1864, when it moved into East Tennes-

see, and engaged the enemy at Rocky Faced Ridge on the 25th.
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Returning to Scottsboro, it remained there in camp until the Ist

of May. With Sherman's army it moved toward Atlanta, engag-

ing in every skirmish, assault and battle in which that aiiny took

part, imder Gen. McPherson. It was at Resaca on the 14th of

May; at Dallas on the 2Sth; and, on the loth of June, it partici-

pated in the charge at Big Shanty, and subsequently engaged in

niuuerous lierce skirmishes near Kenesaw Moimtain. In all the

actions from that time forward until Sherman, having made his

grand march to the sea and entered Washington City, the Ninety-

ninth made its presence felt. At Washington, it was mustered

out of service on the 5th of June. 18fi5. The Ninety-ninth entered

the field with tlOO men. and returned with only -t25, including

officers, having

Carroll County'

lowing persons;

Iso marched an aggi-egate distance of -4,000 miles,

quota in this regiment was made up of the fol-

C().MPANY E
Albert G. Brown, never mustered.
Joseph Cripe, mustered out June 5, IB
Jonathan Dillman, mustered out June
.Jacob Dillman, mustered out June .'i. 1

George W. Ewing, musi IT. o ..111 M.u :

Elijah Note, died at Lm im
. i

Joseph Parker, killed A I ij I
.

.. ,-

George W. Kobertson, niu-i i. .i .ui .1

Howard Shelton, dischar^jvu .M;iiili Jl,

John Shelton, discharged September C,

KECRUITS.

[arch 7, 1864.

r.ii (Jrange, Ti

William G. Downs, discharged January 2;

Jacob H. Downs, discharged January 28, 1

Clark S. Davenport, mustered out Jime 5.

Richard Striker, mustered out June 5. 186:

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-EIGHTH REGIMENT.

The One Hundred and Twenty-eighth Regiment, like the

Ninety-ninth, was recruited in the Ninth Congressional District

during the fall and winter of 1863, and was organized and mus-

tered into service on the 18th of March, 18fi-t, with Richard P.

DeHart as Colonel, and Jasper M. Packai-d as Lieutenant Colonel,

at Michigan City. Five days later, the regiment left its place of

rendezvous and entered the field at Nashville, where Gen. Hovey's

division was formed, and was there assigned to duty in the First

Brigade. On the '21st, this division was designated as the First,

and assigned to the Twenty third Army Corps, commanded by

Gen. Schofield. On the 4th of May, the corps thus constituted

entered, with Sherman, in the campaign against Atlanta, imme-

diately. On the 12th, the entire army, less one corps, moved on

Resaca, and fought the noted battle at that place, the One Hun-

dred and Twenty-eighth Regiment participating aS well in this

as in those that followed at Dallas, New Hope Church, Lost

Mountain, Kenesaw Mountain. Atlanta and Jonesboro.

Thomas at Chattanooga. Afterward, on the 24th of November,

the skirmishers of the One Hundi-ed and Twenty-eighth Regiment

encountered the advance of the enemy, the skirmishing continu-

ing during the succeeding six days with unabating severity. Fol-

lowing these movements, the battle of Franklin was fought, being

the first severe check to Hood's invasion of Tennessee. On the

loth of December, the battle of Nashville was fought, totally de-

stroying Hood's army. In this decisive engagement, the One
Hundred and Twenty-eighth Regiment bore a conspicuous pai-t

During the residue of their term of service, the regiment was in

rbotion, going from point to point as ordered, until it was mus-

tered out of service in the spring of 1866. Carroll County was

represented in this regiment by the following persons:

Second Lieut. Willir

John llichards, ili..il

Jacob Shimi.iTi, mi
John Woodwin.i
Philip Riley, nin

Frederick Wiri, .i. -. 11..1 M l^ r.. I.S04.

ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY SEVENTH REGIMENT.

This regiments composed of seven companies recruited chiefly

in the Fifth Congressional District, a ]iortion in the Twelfth, and

one company made of detached portions of companies from Ben-

ton and some other counties. It was organized at Indianapolis on

the 13th of Mai-ch, 1805, with Milton Pedenas Colonel, and mus-

tered into service two days later. On the 16th. the regiment left

for Harper's Feny, in Virginia, marching fi-om there to Charles-

town, where it was assigned to one of the provisional divisions

of the Army of the Shenandoah, and performed guard and gai-ri-

son duty at Stevenson Station. Summit Point, Ben-yville, Harper's

Ferry and Maryland Heights, from that time until the 4th of Au-
gust, 1865, when it was mustered out. Reaching Indianapolis

on the 9th, the regiment, composed of 32 officers and 743 men,
was publicly welcomed home at a reception meeting at the State

House Grove, on the 11th, at which speeches were made by Lieut.

Gov. Baker, Gen. Benjamin Harrison and others, to which Col.

Peden responded, when the regiment was finally discharged, and

the men returned to their homes to enjoy a season of peace.

The following memliers of C'nmpauy Kof that regiment were

properly credited f.i C-irr. .11 fuuuty:

Solomon Cline. lii. .1 ;ii (iiini.. i- il, Md., April 1(), I8t»
Henry J. Miix«.-ll. iiiu-in.il uiu August 8, 1865.

imit Point, Va.. Jii

August 4. ISe.").

(JII APT KE XVIII.

TWENTY-FOrUTlI RATTERY-l.IGHT Airn ,ERY.

" From the 8th of May until the 5th of September, under the '

Organized and Mustered In—Remained at Indianapolis Dur-
' iNG Winter of 1862—Departed Thence for Louisville.

Ky.—Campaigning on the Cumberland River—In Pursuit
OF Morgan—With Burnside's Ap.my-—Engagements with
the Enemy at Various Points—In Want ok Tents—Illy
Supplied with Proper Clothing—Winter Campaigning—
After Movements—Mi'stered Out—Discharged.

broiling sun by day and the pestilential dews by night, through

difficult ravines, skirmishing in dense forests, drenched by heavy

rains, struggling through mud and mire, our troops pressed on.

Some portion of the regiment was on the skirmish line nearly

every day for four months." Subsequently, on the Vlth of August,

the First Brigade was re-organized, the One Hundred and Twenty-

eighth Regiment being assigned to the Third Brigade of the same

division. Atlanta having fallen, the regiment marched from

Jonesboro to Decatur, Ga., and went into camp with the rest of

the corps.

On the 30th of October, the Twenty-third Corps, having been

detached from Sherman's army, was ordered to report to Gen.

r\^ the 29th of November. 1862, the Twenty- fourth Battery of

^-^ Light Artillery was organized and mustered into service at

Indianapolis, with Joseph A. Sims, of Delphi, as Captain. Diu--

,

ing the winter following, it remained at Indianapolis, departing

j

for Louisville, Ky., on the 13th of March, 1863. Soon after, it

I

went out on a campaign to Lebanon, Columbia, Bm-kesville,

t
Jamestown, Monticello and various other points on the Cumber-
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land River, engaging the enemy at Horse Shoe Bend, on the Cum-

berland, on the 11th of May, subsequently, on the 5th of June,

returning to Columbia, where it remained until the 22d. and then

left for Glasgow. On the 2d of July, it engaged the enemy at

Marrow Bone, marching, on the 4th, from that point to Edmun-

ton, Greensbui'g and other points, in pui'suit of Gen, Morgan.

Afterward, in August of that year, the battery marched with the

army of Gen. Bur'nside into East Tennessee, and was the fii-st in

that branch of the ai-my that crossed the Ciunberland Moimtains.

It reached Loudon on the 2d of September, and, marching thence,

participated in the engagements at Philadelphia and Sweetwater,

that took place on the 14th of October. On the 14th of Novem-

ber, it left Loudon for Knoxville, and took an active part in the

engagement between the rebel forces under Gen. Longstreet, and

a part of the Ninth and Twenty-third Army Corps under Gen.

Burnside, which occurred on the 16th. During the siege of

Knoxville, from the 17th of November to the 4th of December, the

Twenty-fourth Battery was actively engaged in the defense of the

gan-ison and works. On the 5th of December, after Gen. Long-

street had abandoned the siege and left toward Virginia, he was

pursued by Capt. Sims' battery and other forces, marching to

Bean Station, Strawberry Plains, Mossy Creek, Dandridge and

other points in East Tennessee. During the month of December,

1863, and in Januaiy following, " the battery marched and en-

camped in the mud and snow, entirely destitute of tents. Nearly

all of the men were without overcoats, and very scantily supplied

with other clothing, and were almost entirely dependent for ra-

tions upon the country, which had already been oven-un and

robbed by Longstreet's army. Betm-ning to Knoxville, the bat-

tery rested from the labors of its severe campaign until April,

when, being assigned to Gen. Hovey's division of the Twenty-third

Corps, then at Charleston, Tenn., it marched there and joined it."

From this point, the Twenty- fourth Battery, on the 4th of

May, mai'ched with its division to Red Clay, Ga., entering at once

actively upon the campaign against Atlanta, making its presence

felt in the battle of Resaca on the 15th of May. Subsequently,

on the 1st of July, 1864, it was attached to Gen. Stoneman's com-

mand, and with it was engaged, on the 11th, 12th and 13th, at

Campbellton, Moore's Bridge and Sandtown, on the Chattahoo-

chie River. Afterward, on the 25th of July, with Gen. Stone-

man, it left Decatur for Macon, and engaged the enemy at the

latter place on the 30th, and at Sunshine Church on the 31st. In

this last engagement, it was compelled to smTender two of its

officers and forty-seven men, with two guns, to the enemy, the

remainder of the battery returning to AtlUnta, where it remained

until the 4th of October, and then proceeded northward through

Georgia into Tennessee in pursuit of Hood's army. On the 28th

of November, it participated in an engagement with the enemy at

Columbia, Tenn., afterward, on the 1st of December following,

arriving at Nashville, where it remained until the 18th of Jan-

uary, 1805, and was then diclnrcd to Louisville, Ky., at which

place it remained, doing ^iKii-'l <lut\. until the 20th of July,

whence it was ordered to luiliiinapolih t.i lie mustered out of serv-

ice. It iurived at the capital on the 2Sth, two days after, with

only throe officers and ninety-two men, for final discharge, and

was given there a public reception at the State House on the 1st

of August, when addresses of welcome were made by Lieut. Gov.

Baker and Gen. Hovey. On the 3d of August, 1865, ic was for-

mally mustered out of service. Capt. Sims having resigned, on

the 24th of January, 1804, Liout. Alexander Hardy, now of Lo-

gansport, succeeded him in the command. During its term of

service, it mached a distance of about foiu- thousand miles, and

suffered losses as follows: Two died in rebel prisons; five lost

Sultana; twenty-thi-ee died in hospital, at home and

elsewhere; eigtheen discharged, and thirty-three deserted.

OFFICERS.

Captains—Joseph A. Sims, resigned December 7, 1863; Alexander
Hardy, mustered out with battery.

First Lieutenants—Alexander Hardy, promoted Captain ; Hiram Allen,
mustered out as Second Lieutenant with battery.

Second Lieutenants—Alexander Hardy, promoted First Lieutenant;
Hiram Allen, promoted First Lieutenant ; James C. Smith, mustered out
as First Sergeant with battery; William S. Ramey, mustered out as Ser-
geant with battery.

First Sergeant—James C. Smith, mustered out August 3, 1865.
Quartermaster Sergeant—Alexander McLaughlin, mustered out August

Sergeants—William S. Ramey, mustered out August 3. 1865; Robert
Kirkpatrick, mustered out August 3, 1865; Frank L. Willard, mustered out
August 3, 1865; George W. Wallace, mustered out August 3. 1865; William
H. Hughes, mustered out June 21, 1865; Jacob Shigley, died at home No-

privates.

William T. Boles, mustered out August 3, 1865.
Jesse W. Bowdell, deserted February 3, 1863.
Amos Ballard, unaccounted for.

Abel S. Chase, transferred to Veteran Reserve Corps.
John Clark, mustered out August 3, 1865.
Thomas Callam, mustered out August 3, 1865.
Robert Campbell, .1' -- iir,l .T. v 15. 1863.
William F. Cbatt. I

, , ! ii August 3, 1865.

William H. Ci.llin :

• r Augusts. 1865.

Levi Dick, musir :\.._.. , :;, l.sti5.

Elias Deford, mu,iLiL!l ui Aii-u>t 3, 1865.
George B. Dewey, niustcrcil out August 3, 1865.
Frederick Frevert, mustered out August 3, 1865.
Abraham Farran, died at Knoxville, Tenn., February 15, 1864.
Jacob R. Gates, died at home April 8, 1864.

Joseph L. Gwimi, iim-lii-.-.l mil Au-u-l ". 1S65.

Georcc ^\. Ililib.Mni, mu-iriT,] ,,iii \\:,\ ,>,>, ISBg.

Saraui'l llul.lni, dcsri-i,.! 1 irrrnilin- :, isr,-j

Justice .lull.- iiin^lrn-,1 ,,ul \ n : ii-l :!.' lS(.;."i.

Madison ,li,'i< r hii !
'. I.',' \ i_u-t 3, ISO."), as Corporal.

Geort'c- K' i M i; 1-^, tsG3.

John M 1-, liilv 11, 1865.

Curtis I, \ ,jii-l 3. 1865.

Enos I,-ii I
,

' \ , ,; : ;;, 1S65.

Allen i.iii. Ii.
1 , ;,: . .| : \|;ii-<-h 19, 1.863,

Willi; -
1 .

•
:

. : .; i \n-ii.st3, 1865,

John ]••, M
, ,

i:

Augiisiii \| . \ I i(i-:ni He's,. i-ve Corps,

.Joh'n'l- \l .
• . \ ,,

';'''
"m;-,

''

Allen I-' r ii - •
• -'.

Geor;;v V
i . .• ' ..'.

I

Charlr, M - .:.,•.:,!. ,,,:

Robcii
Josepli

Gfoi-i:r

r I nrps December 28, 1864,

1865,

Sanuiel L, \\ allon, nuistereil out August 3, 1865,
David Wade, mustered out August 3, 1865.

James Williams, mustered out August 3, 1865.

Kilas FilV, mus
Jona.s Flora, dii

Conrad Gorgeoi
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1S65

lS6o

Martin AI bill Imn iiui t i i ut Vii^ii t3 1865
Piiineas Slielley ditd it Kineston (. a Julj 10 1864.
\ndiew Wall mu teied out Augu t 3 186d

TWENTIETH REGIMENT.

The following names appeal- on the rolls of Company F and

Company G of this regiment, as assigned to Carroll County:

n,rk
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F. Lytle, Officer of tho Guard; T. R. Kennard. Sergeant Major;

John Bragunier, Quartermaster Sergeant.

From the date of its organization to the present time, the post

lias been actively engaged in the development of every element

of strength inhering in the institution itself, thus forwarding the

purposes for which it came into existence. As an auxiliary in

rendering assistance to those in need, it has rendered most effi-

cient service, and has already taken stejis toward alleviating the

wants of the widows and orphans of deceased eomi-ades.

The post now numbers sixty-five members, active, zealous men,

fully imbued with the letter and sj)irit of the movement in which

it had its origin. It is now fully uniformed, and stands among
the first in deportment and in qualities that most adorn the true

soldier.

CHAPTER XX.
THllil^TE TO OUR DEAD HEKOE.S

Di;i oi!.\Tiii-N Day in Cariioli. County—Cerk.monies of the Ot-
CASION -AdOUESS of .JUDGE GoULD—REVIEW OF TUB SITUA-
TION—THE N.vTioN'.s Peril and the People'.s Response—The
Struggle and the Victory—Names of the Dead of Car-
roll County wiin Sacrificed their Lives in thk (.'ounthy-'s

Defunse—The People's Offering.

( AN the 30th day of May, 1878, the people of Carroll County
^-' assembled in Delphi to pay their annual tribute to the mem-
ory of their departed heroes by decorating the graves of such

with the fresh, blooming flowers of the enchanting spring-time.

The exercises were participated in by the Logan Grays, under

command of Capt. D. H. Chase, of Logansport. the Uniformed

Patriarchs, and citizens generally. The remains of Corp. Booth-

royd, the first of our soldiers killed in the war, were disinterred,

placed in a neat case, and deposited in the corridor of the court

house, early on the morning of Thiu-sday, May 30, The coffin

was handsomely decorated with garlands of flowers, and the flag

under which he fell, with a silver plate, also, bearing the follow-

ing inscription: -'Corporal Dyson Boothroyd, Co. A, 9th Ind.

Vols. (3 months service), killed July 13' 1861."

The exercises were conducted under the personal direction of

Maj. James M. Watts, After appropriate music, a prayer was

oifered by Rev. Dr. Robinson, when Judge Gould was introduced,

and spoke as follows:

Ladies and Gentlemen: It is ouc- of the uoblest and grandest im-

pulses of our hearts that prompts us to honor the memory of the good, the

generous, and the brave. Prom the earliest ages, it has been customary to

inscribe their names on monuments, and to strew their graves with gar-

lands of affection. More especially is this tribute due to the memory of

of those who have fallen in defense of their country. The death of the

true and the heroic always awakens our grief and our sympathy; but when
the spirit of self-sacrifice impels men to face danger and death, we find it

impossible to withhold our admiration. Our noblest faculties are appealed
to, and we strive to perpetuate the memory of the fallen martyrs to hu-

manity. Pericles, tin- illustrious Athenian, whose genius shed immortal
glory over his ...uiiiry, «h(.~r vhncsman-liiii ;„lv;iri,r,l h,-,- |„,«rr, wl,,.^.

their sufferings, except that which the survivors decree to them. Let us

not then withhold the tribute of our admiration for those who have toiled

and suffered for our race, who have yielded themselves up in the spirit of

self-sacrifice for others. No matter how honorable the place may be that

one fills who bears the burdens of humanity, we yield him the involuntary

homage of a grateful recognition of nobleness. If with true manhood he

stands firm in the presence of danger and confronts death for the sake of

others, he cannot die in vain; he is at once a hero and a martyr.

A nation with no high military traditions, no glorious legends, no lofty

examples, no great national sentiment, no warm pulse of national honor, is

like a body without the vitalizing presence of a brave and contented soul.

The Grecian glory which, after two thotisand years gathers around Ther-

mopyliB, is as bright and enduring now as it was the day Leonidas fell. I

therefore deem it singularly appropriate that we should annually assemble

ourselves together around these hallowed shrines of the nation, and while

honoring the memory of our fallen heroes, refresh ourselves from the richly

laden treasures of ournatiomal hi~i..ry in wliicli i> recorded our country's

triumphs in arms, in arts, in lilrriiuK .
., i, u, .-. morals and government.

Let us glance briefly at some nf ihr -ccnf- ;iiiil events which this day so

vividly recalls to the minds of all. ]j:n.U ui er llu- sweep of the seasons, ar.d

the flight of years, our thoughts irresistibly turn to those events which
connect our loved ones who died that the land might live, and whose brave

hearts were the precious holocausts so freely and zealously offered on the

red altar of war for tlie protection and preservation of the rep\iblic.

Prior to the year 1861, we all believed that our lot Iim.1 been cast in

pleasant places; and our matchless" system of governiucnt lia<l develojied

its legimate blessings among a free people ; airrieultun-. c unnieree and

manufactures— cities, villages and hambt- — univ. r^iiii>. colleges and
schools. The rights of every section were ;ini|il\ -.

. uTrd by constitutional
restrictions; with no right assailed, no iiiUi.M iii\ adi il, 'and no lawful
claim withheld, it now seems almost increilibh ili

edurah .1 :iiiil li..ii..r' i| li\
I he (_;overnment. could br

:i1h li iLiitude, to tear down
pcHiMi I ,| ! I . : mil upon its ruins real

haviii-' !.n ii-i.HiMi [iiiinanslaverv. And yri

iho had been

which had been can-ied in .triuin|.:i ilir-irli .|,..

time dishonored and trailed in tli' iln-i !

tection beneath its ample folds. \\\i'- - u
cleave your very history in twain, i.i . MiiiLin-li >

the whole land the hot-bed of petty warring pc

history with the crime of national suicide and
disgrace.

And this monstrous conspiracy had been secretly pi

ing actors bar! hecn prcparin^rff^riT for years hrftire the \

the horizon. .\l tln' iMrnnaair.-ninil "f llir war nur ain

ing .spies. 11 wa- iiic'ii. wii.ii

that Government which had si

selors betrayed, when gloom,
hope ; it was then that the pil

that pilot, who had been ch(»

.1. That flag

1- for the first

ver found pro-
ir country and
lality. to make
to close your
of ineffable

A. and its lead-

ijmniene and the em-
busy artisan, the man
his robes, men of all

ir accustomed callings

country in that dan
watched his patriot!,

country's call, andwi
fond mother silently i

esian war. Standing in the presence of all that was imposing ii

her scholars, her statesmen, her artists—he declared it to be i

Inline to pay superior honors to the men who had yielded tliei

went forth ii

hood, and f re

shines briirli

The lix

bering her

Ibebuiivis they have justly won. but our si

no reward in this world for their courage

Ma IS win. w. Ill f..illi from Carroll County there were
t.!. mail h isLaiili'il from the Potomac to the Uio

\ u h . . . Ii'liralr.l 111.' annivci-sary of American Independence
s i-liiiseii stronghol.l iil Vicksburg ; many who climbed the

louutain sides, and planled llieir balllc "tings far above Ibr

Hooker fought and Lyile fell ; many who knoekeil loinlly f.ir
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at tlu- Ga
who were with tin i

sea." and Diany " h

unobtrusive but im

And their grnv.-

While we -r-i-i' >1,

il, too ; many
iiii.rchtothe
licadtothe

1 Ml led States.

EvMTis, Wliit. niintliT, O.orsp Hiint

and their graves
Through fci

conflict went up
the iruiding star

pressed, and to-day, wi

en.sign, floating unhindi
American Union.
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TOWNSHIP HISTORIES.
INTRODUCTORY.

IN the preceding pages, it has been the purpose to generalize

and classify the material so as to condense and arrange it

under topical heads, and by that means, bring together, in con-

nected narrative, as nearly a complete review of all the facts per-

taining to the subject being discussed as opportunity and space

would permit. By such a jirocess, the reader might be enabled,

with less labor and research, to glean the information sought for,

and pass then to examination of other topics commanding his at-

tention. A somewhat different method, however, necessarily

prevails in the presentation of historical data belonging especially

to the townships and neighborhoods of the county. In this de-

partment, less generalization and more detail is required, since

it is reasonably expected that the recitals will in the main refer

to what has taken place under the immediate observation of per-

sons formerly or at present residents of the township, or in which

many of them may have individually participated. Hence, it is

the province of the township historian to confine himself to the

consideration of home matters—individual matters—as opposed

to what may be properly recognized as public matters.

This is the more natural method, since, in the early days of

om- pioneer history, there were no immediate boundaries circum-

scribing om- homes and settlements, making us esi)eoially inhabi-

tants of a merely local jm-isdiction. The settlers then were free,

amenable only to the laws of our country as a nation, and to the

great principles of inherent liberty and right, accepting the limit

of freedom to be the exercise of personal prerogatives not in con-

flict with the rights of others. It will be the aim. therefore, to

BO treat the subject as to commence with the period of settlement

and trace the progress of local improvement from the individual

homestead in the wilderness to the stately farm-house and the

broad acres, with the elaborately cultivated fields of to-day: giv-

ing, measui-ed by the best results of our opportunities, the de-

tails of fact and incident that make up the family, neighborhood

and township history. In this department will be found, also,

the names of individuals, with the dates of their settlement;

township organization and early local ofiicers; the formation of

early religious societies, the erection and dedication of churches;

the location, building and occupancy of schoolhouses ; the build-

ing of mills and the introduction of such mechanical conti'ivances

as tend to the enlargement of facilities and area of productive

industry. In short, the reader will find in the pages following

a comprehensive review of the featm-es that give character to the

locality. Beyond these features, whatever of interest indicative

of the progress of society in the acquisition of those chisses of

knowledge, the possession of which enlarges the sphere of use-

fulnesH in the double capacity of citizenship and individual con-

sideration, will find mention in its ap]iroi)riato place.

DEER CREEK TOWNSHIP.

At the time when the fii-st settlements began to be made in

Carroll County, the entire territory embraced within its limits

was in a state of natui'e. and only a portion of its lands had been

surveyed. About the time the public lands in this vicinity were

subject 10 entry and piu-chase, Henry Robinson, who, it would

seem, had been here on a tour of inspection and selected an eli-

gible site for a homestead, repaired to the land office at Craw-

fordsville and procured a certificate of pm-chase at the established

rate, for the east half of the southeast quai'ter of Section 20, in

Township 25 north. Range 2 west, containing eighty acres, the

certificate bearing date December 21, 1824. A week later, he.

with his eldest son, Abner, and other necessary help, started on

their joui-ney for the spot selected for their futm-e home, reach-

ing it on the last day of the year, 182-4. An account of the

erection of that first cabin, and the circumstances attending it.

having been given elsewhere in this volume, it is not necessary

to repeat the same in this connection, Suffice it to say, this

building was. no doubt, for the purposes of a residence, the first

one erected in the county, and, of coui'se, the fii-st one erected in

Deer Creek Township, because the first permanent settlements

in the county were here. Four yeai-s previous, however, a trad-

ing-house had been erected by Col. John B. Dirret. on the left

bank of the Wabash, just above the mouth of Rock Creek, in

what is now Carroll County, but not in this township as at pres-

ent organized.

On Wednesday. January 12, 1825. the families of Hem-y

and Abner Robinson came and were domiciled in their new home

—

the fii-st families of white settlers in the township and in the county.

It has generally been an accepted fact, recognized b_v the fam-

ily and the old settlers here, that Mi'. Robinson was not only the

fii-st settler in the township and county, but the first purchaser of

land, also. Notwithstanding this prevailing opinion, it is true

that Epbraim Chamberlain, on the 17 th of February. 1824. made

the first piu'chase. and secured the title to the west half of the

southwest quarter of Section 18, in the same Congi-essional town-

ship, containing 62/^^ acres.

The second family that settled in Deer Creek Township was

that of Benjamin D. Angell, the families of Henry and Abner

Robinson being recoguiziid as one—the first. The tracts of land

first piu-chased by Mr. Aiigell were the west half of the southwest

and the west half of tl/e northwest quai'ter of Section 28, in

Township 25 north, Ringe 2 west, January 3, 1825. After-

ward, on the loth, he pni'chased another tract— the east half of

the southeast quarter of Section 29. in the same township and

range—both lying in Deer Creek To\vnship.

Daniel Baum. Sr,, on the 21st of December. 1824—the same

day on which Henry Robinson made his first purchase—entered
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BENJAMIN DEAN BRADFIBLD, M. D.

Dr. Bradfield is a son of Thomas and Mary

(Dean) Bradfield. Both parents were natives

of Ireland, the ancestors of his father having

been of English lineage. His paternal grand-

father was, atone time, a Quartermaster in the

English Army.

His father (Thomas Bradfield) conceiving

the advantages of a removal to the New

World, in May, 1850, he crossed the Atlantic

and came to Logansport, Ind., his mother

(Mary Dean Bradfield) remaining in Ireland

till two years later.

First seven years in America, his father

was employed as Captain on the Wabash

& Erie Canal. But, since 1857, has been

a successful farmer in Washington Town-

ship, Cass County, Ind. Benjamin D., the

subject of our sketch, was born in County

Cork, Ireland, July 9, 1850, and came with

his mother, spring of 1852, to join his father,

at Logansport. Beyond the advantages of

the common school, our subject first attended

the Presbyterian Academy at Logansport.

Then, teaching a winter term of school, he

entered the Logansport High School, gradu-

ating therefrom after an attendance of about

two yeare.

In selecting a vocation for life, his prefer-

ences inclined to medicine, and, in the fall of

1873, he commenced to study under Dr.

Israel B. Washbume at Logansport. He here spent his time, in the main,

till October, 1874, when he entered the Medical Department of the Mich-

igan University at Ann Arbor. Remaining here about one year, he accept-

ed a situation as Principal of the High School at Eagle River, Keweenaw

Co., Mich., for about another year. While thus engaged, his leisure

time was devoted to the study of his

favorite pursuit (medicine) under an older

brother, Hon. T. D. Bradfield, who was lo-

cated at Copper Falls l\Iine, a few miles dis-

tant from Eagle River. In the fall of 1876,

he re-entered the medical school at Ann
Arbor, graduating from the same, spring of

1877. June 22, 1877, he located at Deer

Creek, and since that time has there been

successfully engaged in the practice of med-

icine. In the meantime, he has been accepted

as a member of the Cass County Medical

Society, and of the Logansport Medical and

Surgical Association.

In the accumulation of property, he has

been reasonably successful. His possessions

consist of farm lands, village property, etc.

The accompanying view represents his pleas-

ant home and olfice at Deer Creek. Besides

caring for his own and pursuing the practice

of his profession, he fills the position of

Township Trustee, to which he was elected

the spring of 1880. In politics, he is Demo-

cratic. June 28, 1878. he wedded Miss Mari-

etta Carney, youngest daughter of James

and Anna Carney, of Cass County. Their

marriage has been congenial and pleasant

,

the fruits of which have been two children,

viz., John and Etta. The former is now a

robust, noble little boy of nearly three years,

and baby Etta, sweet child, has passed on to

her home of eternal innocence.

An earnest, sincere physician ; a faithful public servant ; an affec-

tionate husband and father ; a good citizen, he is widely known and

esteemed.

RES^f OincEDF B D Bradfield IVI D Dffr Creek P D Washington Tp Carroll Co Indiana
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a quarter-section—the east half of the southeast quarter, and the

west half of the southeast quarter, both in Section 30, Township

24 north, Range 2 west, but he did not .arrive with his family

until the 30th of April, 1825, when, he, with his own and four

other families, arrived on a keel-boat, coming up Deer Creek

from the Wabash Kiver about one-half mile, where the boat landed,

and where its keel yet remains imbedded in the sand and mud.

Prior to the settlement of Mi-. Baum. however. Aaron Wilds

and John Carey came, the former settling on the east half of the

southwest quarter, and the latter on the west half of the same

quarter, of Section 22. in this township, the purchases having

been made on the 4th and on the 6th of Ma_Y, respectively, in the

yeai' 1825—James Odell. having, on the 10th of January preced-

ing, purchased the west half of the southeast quarter of the same

section—all of the parties becoming permanent settlers in CaiToll

County.

Of the families that came here on the keel-boat with the fam-

ily of Daniel Baum. Sr. . that of Robert Mitchell. Sr. . settled on

the bank of Deer Creek, not far from Mi-. Baimi's homestead.

After making some improvement there, and otherwise putting

himself in a condition that would, in the course of time, have

rendered himself and family comparatively comfortable. Mr.

Mitchell sickened and died on the 27th of August. 1826. His

remains were bui'ied at the section corner, at the foot of Front

street, in the city of Delphi.

Jacob Baiun. another of those who. with his family, were pas-

sengers on Daniel Baum's keel-boat, soon after his arrival settled

on the tract of land one mile east of the city, on the Delphi and

Lojiansport road, afterward owned by Peter Toughman.

Thomas Stirlen landed in CaiToll County on the 3d of March,

1825, and settled on the east half of the northwest quarter of

Section 24, in Deer Creek Township, He, with his family, came

from Wayne Coxmty. Ind. . in company with the family of Mr.

Odell, and has since that time been an honored citizen of this

county.

In the fall of the same year. Hugh Manary became a resident

of the county and a permanent member of the new settlements

on Deer Creek, establishing himself in the creek bottom, on what

is now known as Manai-y's Addition to Delphi. Not fai- from

the same period—indeed, somewhat earlier (May 5, 1825 )—John

R. Ballard, with a' few other young men. arrived here from the

State of New York, and became members of the new settlement

on Deer Creek, and assisted in making improvements on the lands

already partially opened. He has continued to be a resident of

the county ever since, though not of Deer Creek Township.

A few months later, the settlements in this vicinity received

numerous accessions, among them Isam Adkinson, James Mc-

Dowell, John Kuns and some others, most or all of them settling

in upper part of the township. Mi-. Adkinson pm-ehased and

made an improvement upon the north fi-action of the northeast

quai-ter of Section 3; Mr. McDowell, on the east half of the

northeast quarter of Section 10; John Kuns. on the fi-aetional

northwest and southwest quarters of Section 2. and the others in

the immediate neighborhood.

During the fall of the year 1826. in the month of October,

Gen. Samuel Milroy. with his family, came here and settled on

Deer Creek, on the fai-m since known as the "Milroy farm"—the

west half of the southwest quarter of Section 21, about one mile

east of Delphi, on the margin of Deer Creek.

On the 28th of April of the same year, Daniel McCain and

his family settled in this county, on Deer Creek, to the eastward

from Delphi, as did also his brother William, who came with him.

A more detailed account of all these settlers and the settlements

made by them will be found in preceding chapters, among the
" Reminiscences " of the early settlers of the county.

From the beginning of the year 1827 forward, settlements

began to be made more rapidly, as the influx of seekers for new
homes in the " wild woods " of the West increased, so that, in

the course of a year or more, there was a population sufficient to

justify the experiment of self-government as a township, subor-

dinate to a county jm-isdiction.

BOUNDARY, ETC.

The county was organized accordingly, as we have seen, on

the 1st day of May. 1828. and. at a meeting of the board doing

county business on the 12th of that month. Deer Creek Town-
ship, of Carroll County, was defined by boundaries as follows:

" Ordered, that all that part of the county of Carroll south-

east of the Wabash River, lying south of the north line of Sec-

tion 16. To^vnship 25 north, constitute one township, to be known
and designated by the name of Deer Creek Township, and that

the elections in said township be holden at the house of Daniel

McCain.

"

Afterward, at a regular session of the Board of Coimty Com-
missioners, on the 4th day of. December. 1832. the boundaries of

Deer Creek Township were re-defined as follows:

" Ordered, that all that part of the county of Carroll within

the following bounds, to wit: Commencing at the southwest

corner of Township 25 north. Range 2 west; thence south two
miles; thence east six miles; thence north seven; thence west to

the Wabash River; thence down said river to the place of begin-

ning—shall form and constitute one township, to be known and

designated by the name of Deer Creek Township.

"

Subsequently, one tier of sections in Range 2 west, southeast

of the Wabash River, was taken from the south side of Rock
Creek Township and added to Deer Creek Township on the north,

making the bouudai-y as at present defined, comprising all the

territory in Range 2 west, north of a line di-awn due west from

the south side of Section 12, in Township 24 north, and south of

the north line of Township, east and southeast of the Wabash
River. At the time of its organization. Deer Creek Township
contained a population of about two hundi-ed and ten. more than

one-third the entire population of the county outside of Eel

Township of Carroll County, which comprised all the territory

now embraced in Cass County, then under the jui-isdiction of

Carroll.

At the first session of the board, when the boundaries had
been defined and Deer Creek Township declared a separate and

subordinate jm-isdiction. William G. Bishop was appointed In-

spector of Elections therein, and the house of Daniel McCain
was designated as the place for holding elections. On the same

day of the session, it was ordered that an election for township

officers be held on Satm-day, the 7th day of June, then succeed-

ing. The appointed officers were: Joseph McCain. Constable;

Samuel Wells and James Odell. Overseers of the Poor; and Will-

iam McCord. John Givens and Thomas Stirlen. Fence Viewers,

for Deer Creek Township. The election for Justice of the Peace

was held as ordered, on the 7th of Jime. and Henry Robinson

was chosen, having received sixteen out of the twenty-seven votes

cast for that office. He was commissioned by the Governor, on

the 14th of July. 1828. for a term of service of five years, and

served accordingly.
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The following persons were appointed to fill the oflSces named,

at the February session, 1829, of the Board of County Commis-

sioners: Samuel Wells and James Odell were re-appointed Over-

seers of the Poor; David Baumand Robert Cade. Fence Viewers;

and William G. Bishop. Inspector of Elections. The new public

schoolhoiise in Delphi was designated as the place for holding,

for the futm'e. in Deer Creek Township. Moses Standley was

appointed Constable. At the same session, road districts were

formed for working and keeping the road from Delphi to Logans

-

port in rejiair. The first district embraced Deer Creek Town-

ship, and William McCreery was appointed Supervisor, with au-

thority to work the following hands: William George, William

Wilson, Graham, Samuel Milroy. Henry B. Milroy, Joseph

McCain. Thomas R, McCain. Moses Thompson. Joseph Jackson,

Thomas Burk. John Givens. Joseph Patterson. John Robljins

James McDonald and Dr. John M. Ewing. A change was mad(

at this session in the road district, and Joseph Dunham was ap

pointed Supervisor, to work the same hands, with a few addi

tions.

Township officers were again appointed, at the February ses

sion, 1830, of the County Board, as follows: Overseers of the Poor

John Knight and James Odell; Inspector of Elections. William

George; Fence Viewers. Joseph Dunham, John Knight and

David Baum, At a special session tn November, 1829, Jonah

T. Hopkinson had been appointed Constable for this township,

with Isaac Griffith. William George. Aaron Dewey and Joseph

Dunham as his sureties.

The following township officers were apjjointed at the Febru-

ary session. 1831, to wit; Fence Viewers, James H. Stewart

and Milton M. Morris; Overseers of the Poor, John Knight and

James Odell; Constable, Oliver D. Butler; Inspector of Elec-

tions, William McCreery.

EAKLY DEATHS.

By reference to Chapters II and III of the " Pioneer Period,

"

on pages 102, 103 and 104 of this volume, the reader will find

not only a register of the name and date of death of all persons

who died within the limits of the settlement—especially that

portion of it now embraced in Deer Creek Township -but some

account of the circumstances attending the sickness, death and

burial of such of them as had been remembered, by the narra-

tors of those reminiscences. It would seem, therefore, to be un-

necessary here, in this connection, to re-state in substance what

there appears in comparative fullness.

RELIGIOUS OBSERVANCES AND SOCIETIES.

That there was a strong current of practical religious zeal

pervading the elements that composed the body of early settlers

in Carroll County, in this township especially, will scarcely be

gainsaid, since there are still in existence, at this distant period,

evidences of Christian culture and the observance of religious

ceremonies long established and carefully guarded. Among these

evidences, let it be noted, there are some facts worthy the atten-

tion of all readers. It is stated, on the authority of written tes-

timony, that the people of this settlement, by common consent, met

on Sunday, the 18th day of January, 1820, little more than a

year from the date when the first white family sought a home
within the limits of this township, and held their tij-st social

general prayer-meeting, with hearts full of gratitude to the Giver

of all good for the manifold blessings vouchsafed luito them.

Private family prayers were common, and had been from the be-

ginning, but this appears to have been the first public meeting,

participated in by all, ever held in Deer Creek Township—in-

deed, in Carroll County. At the time referred to. it is stated that

there were but ten heads of families in the entire county, and

that, thereafter, even until the present day. meetings of that kind

had been held by those pioneer fathers and mothers, and the de-

scendants of them, with the same fervency and zeal that actuatei

them more than half a century ago. in the quiet cabin homes of

the distant past. In November. 182(5. a Methodist society was

organized in this township. com]iosed of the following members:

John Odell and Sarah Odell. his wife; Elizabeth Angell. widow

of the late Benjamin D. Angell: John Carey and Ruth Carey,

his wife; Thomas Stirlen and Frances Stirlen. his wife—under

the charge of Rev. Henry P. Buell. of the Crawfordsville Mis-

sion, who preached once in about four weeks in the settlement.

A branch of the Presbyterian Chm-ch was organized on the

22d of May. 1828, composed of the following members: Henry

Robinson and Elizabeth Robinson, his wife; Abner Robinson,

and Sarah Robinson his wife; William McCord: John M. Ew-

ing; Jone AVaugh; Aaron Dewey and Charlotte Dewey, his wife;

William Wilson and Ann Wilson, his wife—nearly all of whom
were residents of Deer Creek Township, the others in Delphi,

just then established as the seat of justice of Carroll Coimty. It

was organized through the agency of Rev. James Crawford and

James Thompson, a committee appointed by the Crawfordsville

Presbytery for that piu-pose. . The society thus constituted took

the name of "The Presbyterian Church of Deer Creek," which

name it retained until January 22, 1833, when " Delphi " was

substituted for Deer Creek. Henry Robinson and William Mc-

Cord were chosen Ruling Elders.

EARLY KOADS.

So intimately is the road system of Deer Creek Township

connected with that of Carroll County that the separation of the

same so as to make them exclusively the outgrowth of a necessity

in the one or the other of these jurisdictions, would be extremely

difficult, if not really inappropriate. Under the division of "Or-

der and Law." Chapter V. commencing on page 125, appropriated

to " Avenues of Travel," the early roads of the county, and of

Deer Creek Township as well, are very fully set out. and need

not be repeated here.

MILLS.

Some time in the early part of the summer of 1825, the mill

site on the creek, just beyond the city limits to the eastward,

began to be improved by Henry Robinson, who at that time was

the owner of the premises. Because of the want of the proper tools

and other facilities, [the work jirogressed very slowly, notwith-

standing the mechanical ingenuity of the proprietor. Persever-

ing, however, in forwarding the enterprise, using such tools and

mechanical appliances as were at command, in the course of time

he succeeded in getting the mill in operation in May or June of

the following year. This was a saw-mill. but. in two or three

weeks after it commenced running - in the latter pai-t of Septem

bar. 1826—Mr. Robinson ]irocured a pair of small mill-stones,

and, adjusting them to the machinery of the saw-mill building,

it was not long before he had a gi-inding mill, known as a " corn-

cracker," in successful operation, also. These additions to the

facilities already possessed for promoting the comfort and con-

venience, and at the same time lessening the imcertainties of

subsistence on the part of the settlers of the neighborhood, were

hailed with delight as a foreview of the prospective future—ob-

^;
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viating, in no small degree, as it did. the inconveniences to which

they had been subjected in being obliged, sometimes, to go to

Fountain County, at other times to Crawfordsville. but then more

recently to La Fayette, where a mill had been erected but a short

time before, to get their corn groimd. Mr. Robinson's " corn-

cracker." as its name indicates, was of that class of grinding-

mills especially adapted to grinding corn, not extra fine, as we
sometimes have it in these days, but reduced to finer |iai-ticles

-than it was the custom to " pound it " in the " hominy mortar.

"

Since there was no blacksmith neai-er than Crawfordsville. Mr.

Robinson had to go there for all his iron work about the mills.

In tlie end. he accomplished all he proposed in that original en-

terprise, and left to succeeding generations a monument as en-

dm-ing as time. In after yeai-s— 18'2it and 1830- -he erected a

to reside here until some time after- tlie death .if his wife, whicli

occm-red on the 'ioth nf Oct.iber. I sr.!). He afterwant went to

Illinois, and when the rebellion broke out. ho enteri'd the army
as a member of the Ninth Indiana, a short time prior to the bat

tie of Pittsburg Landing, and wiis ajijiointed Hospital Steward,

in which jiosition he soon after died.

During the winter of 1827-28. there was much rainy weather,

and the lowlands were greatly aftected by high waters. In Jan-

uary, 1828, as a consequence of these heavy rains, the water in

the river and creeks rose so high as to inundate the A\'abash and
Deer Creek bottoms, doing much damage. During that period,

the water came up and ran into Mr. Baum's kitchen, situated, as

we have seen, on the low grounds adjacent to Deer Creek. A
like incident occurred there a few years later.

A post office was established here on thi' lid of .lanuary. 1S2S,general merchant and flouring mill on Deer Creek, the site nc

occupied by the Deljihi Mills. This last mill was his ultima-
|

and Abner Robinson was appointed PostmastiT. The otlice was
tum, and he lived to enjoy it for many years, in the meantime

|
situated near the old mill first built by Mr. Robinson's father,

erecting a saw-mill near the same site.
j

It was a very satisfactory evidence of Governmental favor, and
The mill privilege first improved by Mr. Robinson, on the

j

was highly apjireciated by the jjeople, who were esjiecially inter-

creek east of town, was afterward gi'eatly improved by subsequent
j

ested in its establishment.

for manufacturing flour and corn-mealowners, and the facilitii

were greatly enlarged.

Some time in the fall of 1881. in consequence of a lack of

water in Deer Creek to propel the machinery of the Delphi Mills,

the last erected by Mr. Robinson, the proprietors added steam

power, which enables them to keep up with the demands of their

customers without encountering the delays incident to low water.

EARLY 1MEROHANT.S.

About the middle of summer in the year 1827. Daniel F.

Vandeventer. from New York, brought up by keel-boat a small

stock of goods, which were placed in a log storehouse erected by

Daniel Baum. Sr. . in the yard adjaceut to his own cabin, in the

low grounds on the margin of Deer Creek, just below where the

Wabash, St. Louis & Pacific Railroad crosses. This, it is gen-

erally conceded, was the first stock of goods ever brought here.

This pioneer mercantile establishment continued in operation at

the same point for many years afterward, and when the county

was organized. Dr. Vandeventer being elected Clerk, the room,

with his store, was occupied for the double pm-pose of a store-

room and Clerk's office, although it was a little outside the county

seat.

Not far from the same period, perhaps a little later, Isaac

Ciriffith brought another small stock of goods for the accommo-

dation of the settlers, and established a store for the deposit and sale

of diy goods, groceries, etc. . and such other staple articles as the

demands of trade requii-ed. adjacent to and south of the mills

afterward owned by himself and Mr. Halsey, on the creek east of

town. Before the location of these stores, in which the neces-

sary supplies for the settlers were kept, all these had to be pro-

cured from Crawfordsville and La Fayette, the nearest accessible

points.

In April. 1827. Dr. John M. Ewing, the first practicing phys-

ician in the county, came to Deer Creek Township and established

himself. Since he had the whole field to traverse alone, his

practice became quite extensive, but not, as he alleged, very lu-

crative, for he was a man very chai-itably disposed, and perfonned

a large amount of service for which he received no other com-

pensation than his inward consciousness of having discharged his

duty faithfully. Dr. Ewing married Lydia Ann, third daughter

of Henry Robinson, on the 3d of January, 1829, and continued

Among the formidable annoyances to which the early settlei-s

in this neighborhood were subjected was the jjresence. es|)eciallv

during the first warm weather in spring, of numerous rattle-

snakes -a fruitful source of danger, and required the exercise of

uncommon caution in working among the weeds and undergrowth

that i)ervaded the settlements. Their den was situated on the

Wilson fai-m. east of Delphi, not far from Deer Creek. Not many
persons were bitten by them, but great fear was entertained lest

they should find their way. unobserved, into the settlers' cabins, !

as they sometimes did. and bite the children, who would be un-

conscious of the danger that thi-eatened them. These unwelcome
]

reptiles were finally hunted down and destroyed, as the sm-est
J

way to become rid of their presence. It is believed that now
j

many years have elapsed since any of their class have been dis-

covered and cajitiu-ed in the neighborhood where they were at one !

time so numerous.
SCHOOLS AND SCHOOLHOUSES.

In the article appropriated to counti-y schools and school work

in Can-oil County, the reader has already been informed that Miss

Sarah B. Robinson taught the first school in the Deer Creek sot-
|

tlement. being also the first in the county, in the summer and fall

of 1827, in an old cabin on her father's f;u-m. previously occu-

pied by the family. It was comparatively well attended, and

most of those in the immediate neighborhood who were of proper

age were pupils, and received their first school instruction under

her guardianship. That she did good work is fully attested by

many yet living, who received with satisfaction the elements of

an education utilized in an active business life. She was suc-

ceeded by Aaron Dewey, who took charge of the school in the

winter following, and taught the same in a cabin adjoining that

in which he resided, within the present limits of Deljjhi. at the

time, however, in the territory occupied by Deer Creek Townshij).

Dm-ing the fall and winter of 1828, the first public school

building was erected in Delphi, as a township schoolhouse. prior

to the incorporation of Deljihi as a town. In the com-se of time,

it became a general public Ijuilding. and was apjiropriated to al-

most every service, for meetings of all kinds, for courts, relig-

ious puri^oses, etc., in addition to that for which it was built.

It was of hewed logs, and really a verj' respectable edifice in the

day of its usefulness. The names of the teachers who occupied it

from time to time are not now remembered. i

.
I

V
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Prior to the adoption of the public school system of 1852, six

buildings appeal' to have been built for that purpose in Deer

Creek Township, all of an inferior quality and pronounced "bad"

by the incoming school officers. These buildings were presumed

to be sufficient for the accommodation of the 400 children enu-

merated as being eligible to attend school. That they were not

so is best attested by the fact that in most of the districts new
ones were ordered to be erected without delay. The report to

the State Superintendent in 1855 shows that five new buildings

had been in the townshiji within the year preceding, for the ac-

commodation of the 236 children who attended school during the

current year. In 1856, the report shows that a schoolhouse was

erected at a cost of 1670, and that a tax had been assessed

amounting to 1519.29, for the purpose of building schoolhouses in

the township, then divided into seven districts. Another house was

built in 1857, at a cost of $440, and $415 assessed for a like pur-

pose—then there were eight districts. Afterward, in the year 1858,

another house was built in the township, at a cost of $435, mak-

ing eight in all; yet, in 1859, a building was erected to supply

the place of one foimd to be insufficient, at a cost of $700, thus

supplying all of the districts with comparatively respectable

schoolhouses. During that year, schools were taught in the sev-

eral districts an average period of thirty-six days, and $400 paid

for tuition. Within the succeeding ten years, two additional

districts had been formed, and other buildings erected for their

accommodation. In 1869, ten teachers were employed in the

schools of the township, at an average daily compensation of $2,

and schools maintained for a length of fifty-live days, the whole

number of pupils admitted being 290, or an average of twenty-

nine to each school.

For the year ending August 31, 1872, the Superintendent's

report shows that there were schools taught in the several districts

of the township an average period of 160 days; that the whole

number of pupils admitted to school in the township was 425, or an

averageof forty-two andahalf to each of the ten schools ; that ten

teachers were employed, five males and five females, at an average

daily compensation of $2; that the number of children enumer-

ated entitled to attend school was 441 ; of these, all attended

during the year except sixteen—the best per cent of attendance,

perhaps, found in any district of the county. It is shown, also,

by the same report, that of the ten schoolhouses in the township,

one was brick and nine frame; that the estimated value of these

houses, including the grounds, school furnitiu-e, etc., was $12,-

000, and the value of school apparatus, including globes,

maps. etc. , $500 additional, making the aggregate value of school

property in the township $12,500; that there were 550 volumes

in the library, and of these 144 had been taken during the year.

By the enumeration taken in May, 1880, it was shown that

there were in Deer Creek Township 407 persons between the ages

of six and twenty-one years, of whom 222 were males and 185

females; also, that there were no persons in the township between

the ages of ten and twenty-one years who could not read and

write—a fact of especial value inmeasiu'ing the grade of intelli-

gence possessed by the people, as well as in determining the inter-

est taken in availing themselves of the public school privileges.

AORICULTUKAL STATISTICS.

As shown by the report from the Bureau of Statistics and
Geology of the State of Indiana for the year 1880, the products

of Deer Creek Township for that year were as follows: 4,284

acres of wheat, averaging 18 bushels to the acre, making the ag-

gregate jjroduct 77.212 bushels; 3.739 acres of corn, with an

average of 20 bushels on upland and 40 bushels on bottom land

per acre, making an aggi"egate of 117,510 bushels; 1,057 acres

of oats, with an average of 25 bushels to the acre, making a total

of 26,425 bushels; 815 acres of meadow land, that yielded an

average of 1 ton per acre, making a total of 815 tons; 25 acres of

Irish potatoes, with an average yield of 70 bushels per acre,

making in all 1,750 bushels; 7 acres of sweet potatoes, yielding

22 bushels per acre, in all, 154 bushels; from which it appears

that 9,927 acres of land in this township had been appropriated

to the cultivation of these several staple products, the rate of

yield, in most instances, equal to and frequently above the rate

shown as to the same class of products in other townships of the

county. There are few, if any, townships of the county better

or more successfully cultivated than Deer Creek; and it possesses,

in a very eminent degree, the qualities and varieties of soil cal-

culated to produce the various grains, etc. , enumerated above, as

is fully shown in the foregoing statement.

By the census of 187t), Deer Creek Township had a popula-

tion, including Delphi, of 3,458; in 1880, it had a population of

1,655, excluding Delphi.

CITY OF DELPHI.

The territory occupied by the city of Deplhi was originally

comprised within the limits of Deer Creek Township as defined

by the Board of County Commissioners at the time when the or-

ganization of the county was consummated on the, 12th day of

May, 1828. Three days later, however, on the 15th day of May,

at a special session of the board held at the house of Daniel

Bavun, the Commissioners appointed by the Legislatiu'e to select

an eligible site for and locate the seat of justice of the new county
of Carroll having agreed upon a selection, made a report setting

forth the result of their deliberations and the conclusions in the

premises, in the location of such seat of justice upon a tract of

100 acres, being a part of the northwest quarter of Section 29, in

Township 25 north, Range 2 west, of the Second Principal Merid-

ian, and the determination of "CarroUton" as the name by which

the town was to be thereafter known. This name, though appro-

priate in consideration for the memory of the illustrious patriot

whose name they gave to the county, was unsatisfactory to the

people, and, upon petition, the board, at a special session held

on Saturday, the 24th of May, of the same year, changed the

name to Delphi, by which it has since been known. Immediately

after the selection of this site, the town plat was surveyed, and

the public square and the streets and alleys, as by the board ])re-

scribed, laid out and defined. The fii'st Monday in August, the

day of the general election for State and coimty officers, was fixed

as the time when the lots were to be sold, and notice thereof

given accordingly. Some lots were sold at that time, and the

improving process WhS commenced, deliberately but earnestly.

From that time until the present, the growth has been perma-

nent, though gi-adual, exhibiting, at this day, a beautiful city of

fair proportions, the pride of its citizens and the jieople of the

county, who recognize it as their local ca])ital.

DiU'ing all the ]ieriod from the date when the 100-acre tract

donated by William Wilson as a coimty seat was subdivided and

laid out into lots, streets and alleys, with the " jiublic squwe,"

until in the fall of 1835, Delphi was, jiractically, a part of Deer

Creek Township, and yet the seat of justice of the county. Early

in the month of Soi)tembor of the latter year, notice was given,

pursuant to the law in such cases made and provided, that the

citizens of Delphi would meet on the 15th of that mouth, in ac-
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cordance with the provisions of " an act providing for the incor-

poration of towns," and an act amendatory thereto, for the pui--

pose of dividing the town into districts, preparatoiy to perfecting

the process of organization. At the meeting held for this pur-

pose, William George was appointed President, and Henry B.

Milroy, Clerk. The meeting then proceeded to subdivide the

town into five districts, after which Tnistees were elected to rep-

resent tho.se districts as follows: Fii-st District, William George;

Second District, David Henderson; Third Disti'ict, Henry B. Mil-

roy; Fourth District, Samuel Grimes; Fifth District, Andrew

Wood. On the 1-tth of October following, these Ti-ustees met

and organized by electing Samuel Grimes. President, and Michael

C. Dougherty, Clerk. The next business of the board was to

appoint a committee, consisting of William George and Hem-y

B. Milroy, to draft the necessaiy rules and regulations for the

government of the board A meeting was held on the 17th, at

the house of David Henderson, in the Second District, when, the

committee having prepared and reported rules, etc., in accordance

with instructions, they were severally adopted and the committee

discharged.

Much of the time of the meeting held on the '23d of January,

1836, was taken up in the submission and passage of a series of

important ordinances for the better management of the affairs of

the new corporation, prescribing the duties of officers and for the

improvement of the town. At the same meeting, Samuel D.

Gresham was appointed Assessor, with Robert Adams and Thomas

Cole as Assistants. James P. Dugan was also appointed Corpo-

ration Treaam-er. At a subsequent meeting of the board, held

on the 23d of April of the same year, Mr. Gresham was appointed

to discharge the ftirther duty of collecting the town revenue.

William McCrery was made Superintendent of the Public Work
in progress, while Samuel D. Gresham, in addition to his other

duties, was appointed Town Marshal, or High Constable.

On the 14th of May, a re-survey of the town was ordered, and

Mr. John Armstrong, afterward County Sm-veyor, was employed

to do the work in accordance with instructions prescribed; and,

at a subsequent meeting, held on the 9th of July, Col. Will-

iam Crooks was appointed to sujierintend the )>roposed improve-

ment of the streets.

Pursuant to the act of incorporation, a new Board of Ti-ustees

was elected, and, on the 21st of October, 1836, the board so

elected consisting of Chevalier Ptichardson, William H. Buford,

Jonah T. Hopkinson, Andi-ew Sproul and Simeon Sherfey, met

and organized by electing for President, Chevalier Richardson;

Clerk, Michael C. Dougherty; Assessor and Collector, Samuel D.

Gresham; Treasiu'er, Simeon Sherfey; Marshal, Jonah T. Hop-
kinson. On the 13th of May, 1837, a vacancy having occurred

in the Fifth Ward by the resignation of Mi-. Hopkinson, A. D. E.

Tweed was elected Trustee to fill the same. At the same meet-

ing, a vacancy having occurred in the office of Marshal, also,

Curtis Keener was appointed. Further proceedings were had at

the same session of the board, pro%iding means for facilitating

the improvement of the streets and sidewalks, by the appoint-

ment of Andi-ew Davis to level Main and Washington streets,

and of William H. Buford to superintend the placing of ciu-b

timbers, all these measiu-es tending to develop and exhibit the

real spirit that actuated the promoters of an enterprise so neces-

sary to the prosperity and growth of the county town. After-

ward, on the 1st of July, Mr. Tweed was elected to the Presidency

of the board, and James H. Stewart, Clerk.

A third election having taken place for the choice of officers

for the new corporation, on the 13th of November, a meeting was

held and an organization took place. The board so elected was

composed of the following gentlemen: William Crooks, Aaron

Dewey, Andrew Wood and Charles E. Sturgis, who elected Will

iam Crooks, President, and Charles E. Sturgis, Clerk, of the cor

poration. At this meeting, Curtis Keener was appointed Collect-

or, and Aaron Dewey, Treasurer. To fill vacancies in the First

and Second AVards, an election was ordered to be held on ths 23d

of that month by the qualified voters of said wards, in the manner

prescribed by law.

At a session of the board, held on the 28th of November, 1838,

there were present William Crooks, Aaron Dewey, Alfred Kamey
and James Crumley. The meeting being organized, Mr. Kamey
was appointed Clerk in place of Chai-les E. Sturgis, resigned, and

Curtis Keener was chosen Assessor and Marshal.

Aaron Dewey was appointed, on the 10th of February, 1838,

a committee to interview Mr. Vail, and Mr. Aspey also, contract-

ors and builders, and ascertain fi-om them upon what terms they

would take the subscriptions procm-ed for the erection of a market

house, and complete the work already begun. After consultation

with these gentlemen, an an-angement was concluded with Mr.

Vail, by which he agreed to accept such subscriptions in payment

for the construction of that building, and on the i2th of Febru-

ary, two days later, at a meeting of the board then held, a con

tract was entered into between the parties in conformity with the

terms of the aforesaid agreeii,ent.

Curtis Keei er, before appointed Assessor and Maishal, hav-

ing removed from this jurisdictior, on the 30th of March, 1838,

George Sherburne was appointed to fill the vacancy thus occa-

sioned.

At the session of 1837-38 of the State Legislatiu-e, a new

charter was granted, authorizing the election of Mayor, Council

-

men and other officers prescribed for the maintenance of a city

government. In May, lS38, an election was held for the choice

of such officers, pursuant to the provisions of said charter. The
new organization went into operation on the 18th of May, when
William Crooks produced his commission as Mayor, Aaron Dewey,

James Crumley and Ambrose Phelps having also produced certifi

cates of their election of Couneilmen from their respective wai'ds,

appeared, also, and were duly sworn. At the same time, Hemy
Orwig, having been elected Marshal, Assessor • and Collector,

produced the proper certificate tif his election, and was duly

sworn. These several officers then entered at once upon the dis-

charge of the duties severally assigned to them.

A new election took place in November of the same year, at

which the following persons were chosen: Samuel Grimes,

Mayor; with Samuel Grimes, Simeon L. Broadwell, John Brad
shaw and David W. Bowen as Couneilmen, who severally ap

peared and were sworn. On the following day, Hiram Allen and
Jesse R. Henry, elected at the same time, appeared and were

sworn, also. At this meeting, David W. Bowen was appointed

Clerk; William McCrery, Treasurer; Edwin R. Davis, Marshal;

and Hiram Allen, Corporation Attorney.

At the session of February 25, 1839, Philip A. Clover was

appointed Marshal; R. C. Green, Corporation Printer; and

Hiram Allen, Clerk.

Among other proceedings noted as having been had under

this corporation, the following are given: April 20, 1839,

Joseph La Flem-, having paid $35, was licensed to keep a gro-

cery, and George W. Goodlander to sell goods at auction. June

13, William Brewster was appointed Corporation Surveyor. An-
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other order of the same date prohibited all persons from selling

fresh beef or pork, except at the market house, on regular mar-

ket days.

Several vacancies having occurred in the corporation offices,

on the ir)th of February. IS-tO. William Simpson was appointed

Mayor, and He ry Orwig. John McCurdy and William Dnnkle

were app<iinted Common Councilmen, and all duly sworn.

On the nth of May, a regulai- session of the Council was held,

at which there were present the following officers: William

Simpson, Mayor; John McCurdy, Daniel W. Bowen, Henry Or-

wig, William Dunkle and Jesse R. Heniy, Councilmen. The

routine business only appears to have been transacted at that

session. At the meeting held on the 25th of May following,

Lewis Martin was appointed Marshal and Assessor, and, on the

22d of Jv.ne, H. Tuttle was appointed Corporation Clerk.

On the 7th of September, 1840, another corporation election

was held with the following result; George M. Maxwell, Mayor;

Henry R. Glazier, Jesse Osbourn, David W. Bowen and William

Dunkle, Councilmen. Jesse R. Hem-y holding over. November

12, H. Tuttle was again appointed Clerk. At the same meeting,

among other proceedings had David W. Bowen, Newton H. Gist

and William Dunkle were appointed a special committee to ex-

amine stovepipes and chimneys, and ascertain whether they were

defective and liable to be a soiu-ce of danger to the buildings in

which they were situated. At the same session, Thomas C.

Hughes was appointed Marshal, and the Carroll Express was

made the official paper of the corporation, to do all printing, etc.

Under the law in force at that period, all vacancies could be filled

by appointment of the Common Council at any regular meeting,

a quonun being present. In case a quoi'um was not present, and

there were vacancies necessai'y to be filled, an election was author-

ized to be held pm-suant to a notice for that purpose, .signed by

not less than twenty citizens, at which persons to fill all the va-

cancies specified in the notice might be legally chosen. The fol-

lowing is a case in point: There was a general vacancy in cor-

poration officers in the fall of 1846, and an election could not be

ordered in the regular way; accordingly, the following notice

was prepared and signed, bearing date December 31, 1846: "An
election for Mayor and Councilmen of the town of Delphi will be

holden at the usual place of holding elections in each ward in

said town, on the third Satm'day of Janumy next." Signed by

Enoch Rinehart, W. H. Buford, L. A. Gaylord, M. Simpson, D.

R. Harley, N. B. Dewey, A. G. Leadbetter, John Phelps, V.

Holt, H. Foreman, W. H. Calvert, Charles Ruffing, James H.

Stewart, J. A. Reed, L. S. Dale, Hiram Allen, William Simpson,

William Rees, William Potter, N. H. Gist. An election was

held as directed by the aforesaid notice. At a meeting subse-

ipient to that election, on the 10th of March, 1847, there were

present of the officers so elected the following: Levi S. Dale,

Mayor; John Boggs, Samuel D. Gresham, Josejih Evans, Jesse

R. Henry and Nathaniel W. Bowen, Councilmen. At this meet-

ing, E. W. Hubbard was appointed Clerk; Edwin R. Davis, Mar-

shal; and Enoch Rinehart, Treasiu-er. To comjilete and make

apparent the regularity of said election, on motion, it was ordered

that the notice for the election of Mayor and Councilmen, before

recited, be spread upon the minutes of their corporation ])roeeed-

ings, and recorded accordingly.

In the summer and fall of 184'J, nmcli exritoiiieiit |iivvailed

in consequence of the appearance ul cholera at several [loints

along the canal and river. Several persons had been exposed to

and infected V)v it, fi-om which three or four deaths occnn-ed in

this vicinity. This was a sufficient cause for the enactment of

the most stringent sanitary, or rather preventive, regulations by

the corporate authorities of Delphi. To meet the emergency, a

special meeting was called for July 25, 1849. At that meeting,

all the officers and members, except Nathan G. Gillam. Mayor,

were present. For the occasion, Levi M. Graham was made

Chairman. After some discussion and many suggestions, the

following resolution and order, calculated to meet the issue, were

presented and declared upon as the sense of the public, under the

circumstances

:

Resolved, That the proprietors of the hotels in this place be earnestly

requested to refuse entertainment to all persons passing or traveling from

places infected with the cholera for any length of time—say time U gel a

meai of victuals.

Ordered, That the Marshal be empowered to prevent canal-boats from

putting off emigrants, or transient persons, to remain among us; and tliat

the board co-operate with him in carrying out said order.

The most notable feature in the anomalous proceedings had

by the corporate authorities in the premises, was the proclauia-

tion of the following ordinance on the 1st of August:

Be it ordaine<l by the Mayor and Common Council of llie town of

Delphi, that all persons passing or traveling from places infected with the

cholera, be prohibited from staying in our midst more than time sufficient

to procure a meal of victuals; that all places of public entertainment be

required to prohibit the stay of all such persons for a longer time; and
that our own citizens, except physicians, be hereafter prohibited from
going to, or visiting places, near or distant, where the cholera is prevail-

ing, unless there is absolute necessity for so doing; and that any person

or persons offending against or violating any of the provisionss of this

ordinance, be fined in any sum not less than 113 nor more than JflO foi-

each offense. This ordinance to take effect from its passage.

The scare, however, soon passed, leaving few vestiges of more

striking import than the foregoing.

Delphi contintied under the regulations prescribed by its old

charter until the 11th of March, 1854, when that primitive in-

stmment was siuTendered, and became incorporated anew, under

the "Act for the incorporation of towns, defining their powers,"

etc., approved Jiane 11. 1852. Piu-suant to the provisions of

Section 12 of that act. an election was held in the several wards,

on the first Monday, being the 1st day of May. 1854, the follow

ing officers were chosen: George Robertson. Enoch Rinehart.

Washington L. Black. Nicholas Smith and James H. Stewart, as

Coimcilmen; John D. Simpson. Clerk and Treasurer; Hein-y M.

Graham, Marshal and Assessor.

At the second election held tmder the new charter. May 7.

1855, the following officers were elected: Enoch Rinehai't. An
drew H. Evans, James H. Dunlap and William McCain, for

Councilmen; Henry M. Graham. Marshal and Assessor; Erastus

W. Hubbard, Clerk and Treasurer. In 1857. there was another

modification in the law governing the incorjioration of towns. .Vt

an election held pursuant to the jwovisions of that law. on the

first Monday in May of that yew, the result was as follows:

Enoch Rinehart. Jesse R. Hemw. James P. Dugan and .^bner

H. Bowen were elected Trustees: Dimiel L. Richard. Marshal

and Assessor; Ai-temas Merritt. Clerk. The second election so

held was on the i)d day of May, 1S58, with the following result

:

Abner H. Bowen. Enoch Rinehiu't. James P. Dugan. George Hob

ertson and Jesse R. Hem-y were chosen Trustees; Nathaniel M,

Crawford. Marshal and .\ssessor: Nathaniel Black, Clerk and

Treasiu'er; John S. Case, Bernard F. Schennerhorn and A. Mi'r

ritt. School Trustees.

Delphi was incorporated as ii city in INOO, under the general

charter for the incorporaticn and government of cities then in
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force, and, from time to time thenceforwai-d imtil the present, it

has maintained its corporate existence as such, accepting the

modilications and renewals of charters as jjrescribed by the Leg-

islature. From that period imtil a compaiatively recent date,

the official representatives, by name and in their proper order, are

not now obtainable, the records having been lost or destroyed.

For the year 1881, the officers elected were as follows: Mayor,

Edwai-d Walker; Clerk, S. T. Noland; Treasurer, Samuel Hei-

land; Marshal. James Steele; Councilmen, from the First Ward,

M. Haugh ; from the Second Ward, John Lathrope; and from

the Third Ward. Erastus W. Hubbard.

RELICxIOUS ORGANIZATIONS.

(.'HAPTEE I

METHODIST EPISCOPAI- CHrRCH.

The Pioneer Church—iTiNERATiNe and its Results—The In-

troduction OF Methodism in Carroll County—Organiza-
tion OF the First Churi ii .\nd its Membership—Its Subse-
quent Progress—Meetings in the Log Schoolhouse—Lot
Donated for a Church Edifice—First Church House—Ke-
viEw OF THE Work .\ocomflished—The Laborers, Etc.

TT appears to have been the province of this branch of the

^ Christian church to do pioneer work, since it has usually

been found to be the fii'st to introduce itself into and exert a vi-

talizing influence among the pioneer settlers everywhere, espe-

cially in the Great West. If we scan closely the history of jjrim-

itive settlements in this country, it will be found, as a rule, that

laborers in the home missionary department of this church have

been of the first, at least, to proclaim the Gospel tidings in the

homes of those who. for the time, by reason of their isolation

from civilized society, had been deprived of the benefit of such

spiritual ministrations. In the early settlements made along the

margin of Deer Creek in the valley of the Wabash, the expe-

riences have not been dissimilar. The principal early settle-

ments in Carroll Coimty were made diu'ing the year 1825, aT?d a

considerable portion of those settlers had been mu-tured in the

doctrines and faith of the Methodist Church, or were especially

friendly to its teachings. Hence it is no more than just to say

that, notwithstanding the Presb^-tei ian Chiu'ch had the tirst rep-

resentatives in the settlement, the Methodists, by the peculiar

adaptedness of their methods in disseminating the doctrines of

their chiu'ch among the people, were natiu'ally expected to take

precedence in organizing its members into classes preparatory to

the ultimate jjui-pose of forming a society or chiu-ch. That such

were the facts touching the religious experiences here there is,

perhajis. little question.

From the best information at hand, it is safe to state that, as

early as the fall and winter of 1825-2()—certainly not beyond

the spring and summer of the latter year—the adherents to the

faith and practice of this church in Carroll County were visited

and their spiritual wants administered unto by the Rev. Haeka-

liah Vredenbiu'gh, an itinerating minister, who, about that pe-

riod, traversed, it is said, all of the settlements along the Wabash
from its month upward to this territory, and beyond, by his

presence and example instilling new life into the doi-maut ener-

gies of the scattered members of his church. Soon after the

" Crawfordsville Mi.ssion " had been established, ministers were

sent out among the new settlements to seek out and collect into

classes all in those localities holding relationship to the church,

for the pm-pose, at stated periods,' of delivering unto them the

messages of peace, and of eventually establishing churches in

their midst. Hem-y P. Buell, one of those early missionaries
' thus sent out, came and preached in the settlement, and, having

I

interested a sufficient number in the work to justify an organiza-

' tion. in the month of November. 1826, he organized a society com-

[

posed of the following members: John Carey and Ruth Carey,

his wife; Sarah Odell, Sr. ; John Odell and Sarah Odell, his

wife; Thomas Stirlen and Frances Stirlen, his wife; Elizabeth

j

Angell, widow of Benjamin D. Angell, deceased; and Rebecca

Bishop. To this society Mi-. Buell preached at stated times,

about once in foiu' weeks, diu'ing the succeeding two years. In

[

1828, he was succeeded by Rev. Stephen R. Beggs, acting under
the appointment of the Crawfordsville Mission, like his prede-

cessor. The following year, a circuit was formed embracing
Carroll County, to which Eli P. Farmer was appointed. Hav-

I
ing traveled the circuit for one year, Mi-. Fai-mer was succeeded

j

by Rev. Vredenbiu-gh, of whom mention has already been made
as probably the first " itinerant " in this vicinity. He supplied

I

this society throughout the years 1830, 1831 and 1832 very ac-

\
ceptably, and subsequently, it is said, became a resident citizen

j

of this county. He built a cabin on Sugar Creek in which to

live, but did not remain long, but moved to another field of labor

J

resuming ministerial work, which he had temporarily suspended.

His life-work was in the vineyard of his Master, and he contin-

ued in the service until, by age and physical infirmity, he was
compelled to desist, when, soon after, he passed to his reward.

The L'pper Wabash Mission, as laid off by the annual confer-

ence in 1832, extended from Wild Cat Creek up the Wabash River

to the mouth of the Salamonie; north to the Pottawatomie Mills
.—now Rochester —embracing in its circuit all the intervening

settlements. To this mission Rev. Samuel C. Cooper was as-

signed, and, on the 22d of December of that year, the first quar-

terly conference was held, at the Gillam Meeting-House, in this

county, at which there were present: Samuel C. Cooper, Mis-

sionary; Thomas Ciillam, Elder; Thomas Stirlen and Thomas
Stoops, Leaders. ' James Ai-mstrong, Superintendent of the Mis-

sionary District, was not present. At this conference, in answer
to the question, " What has been collected for the suppoet of the

missionary?" John Odell's class reported $3, and Mr. Gillam's

class, $2. 62 J, making a total of $5. 62J for that purpose. Five

Stewards were appointed at the same time, consisting of William
M. Reybm-n, of Miamisport [Peru], Henry Stair, Thomas Stirlen,

Thomas Gillam and John Rohrabaugh. Thomas Stirlen was
also elected Recording Steward. Mr, Cooper, the missionary,

was a man of great energy and of untiring industry, and he con-

l\^
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tinued his work in this field until the last quarterly meeting,

which was a camp-meeting, held at John Odell's camp-ground,

on the 7th of September, 1833. The number of official members

in the mission was stated to be seventeen, of whom ten were

present.

In the fall of 1833, the Upper Wabash Mission was subdivid-

ed by setting off the settlements in Carroll and a portion of those

in Tippecanoe County as a separate circuit, which was named the

Carroll Circuit. In this jurisdiction. Rev. Enoch Wood was ap-

pointed circuit preacher, and James Armstrong, Presiding Elder.

The first quarterly conference in the new circuit thus formed

was held on the 7th of December, 1833, at Grillam's Meeting-

House. The second of these conference meetings held in the

circuit was on the 15th of February. 1834, at John Odell's

Schoolhouse. At this meeting, Thomas Stirlen submitted for

the consideration and action of the conference the following reso-

lutions:

Resolved. Tl)iit this conference resolve itself into :\ Temperanee So-

ciety, on the principle of total abstinence.

Resolved. That we will not buy, sell or use ardent spirits. e.\cept in ease

of real necessity.

Resolved, That we will use our best endeavors to prevent the use of

ardent spirits in our families and neighborhoods.

All the members who voted on that occasion—Enoch Wood,
R. H. Hanna. Thomas Gillam, John Briggs, Benjamin Under-

wood. John Carey. John W. Gillam, Charles Smith, Thomas
Stirlen and Henry Stair—cast their votes in favor of the resolu-

tions, and they were declared passed. At the next meeting of

the conference, these resolutions were placed in the hands of the

preacher in charge, with the reqtiest that he use his best endeav-

ors to have them adopted in each of the classes composing his

circuit. They were accordingly submitted, but met with some
opposition, chiefly on the ground that, by voting in favor of the

resolutions, the ojiposers would sign away their individual liberty,

and their right to act without restraint would be greatly impaired.

The temperance element prevailed, however, and the sentiments

have ever since found recognition in the regulations of the chtu'oh

in this county.

The next year. Rev. Enoch Wood was succeeded in this field

by Rev. Thomas Bartlett, and J. L. Thompson was made Presid-

ing Elder. In 1835, Mr. Bartlett was succeeded by Rev. Eli

Rogers as circuit preacher, the Presiding Elder continuing with-

out change.

At the annual conference in 1836, the name of the circuit was

changed from Carroll to Delphi, and Jared B. Mirshon appointed

preacher in charge, no change being made in the Presiding El-

der. Mr. Mirshon was re-appointed in 1837, and Rev. Allen

Wiley made Presiding Elder. In consequence of the sickness of

Mr. Mirshon during the three last ({uarters of his year, the place

was supplied by Rev. William Campbell. During the course of

this year, the first steps were taken toward the building of a house

of worship in Delphi. A committee was appointed, with instruc-

tions to secure a lot upon which to erect the contemplated build-

ing. In due time, the committee reported that a lot had been

secured for the purpose, subject to the conditions " that the

Methodist Episcopal Church shall btiild a house of worship in

Delphi within eighteen months from date" which was accepted

by the conference. Pursuant to that an-angement, the lot was
secured, a contract made with William Hughes, and a part of the

lumber was delivered on the ground, when all the subscription

and other papers connected with the construction of the building

were burned' with Mr. Brandon's hotise. Subsequently, the con-

tract withiWilliam.Hughes was canceled, when James Marsh and
Thomas Smith undertook the job of building and inclosing the

struchu-e. The efforts of the society were gi-eatly retarded by the

loss of the papers and subscriptions, but, moving with all the

facility at command, earnestly and tnistfuUy, the house was finally

so far completed as to be tenable, in the year 1840, the Baptist

friends, in the meantime, having given them the use of their

house during two or three quarterly meetings. The other meet-

ings were held in the old log schoolhouse.

M'hen the church first began to be used as a place of meeting,

there were no seats in it, and the congregation had to use stake

benches to sit upon until better could be procured. This diffi-

culty was finally overcome, but. at the completion of the build-

ing, the society found itself involved in a debt of considerable

magnitude, which, feeling itself unable to pay at once, a sub-

scription paper was drawn up, as follows: "We, the under-

signed, agree to pay the several sums by us subscribed, annually,

for the purpose of liquidating the debt against the Tiiistees of

the Methodist Episcopal Chtu-ch of Delphi." By this process,

in the course of time, the debt was paid, and the society, thus re-

lieved of its biu'den.

In Octcber. 1838, Rev. J. J. Cooper was appointed circuit

preacher, and George M. Beswick, Presiding Elder. Rev. A.

Beach became circuit preacher in October, 1839, Mr. Beswick

continuing to be Presiding Elder divring that and the year suc-

ceeding, when Revs. Joseph White and Samuel Reed were the

preachers. In 1841, however, Rev. C. M. Holliday took the place

of Mr. Beswick, while Revs. William M. Fraley and James New-
land were the preachers. Revs. D. Chijiman and J. Casad were

placed upon the circuit in October, 1842. with Mr. Holliday as

Presiding Elder.

At the session in October, 1843, Delphi Circuit was organized,

with Delphi Station. F. Taylor was appointed to Delphi Circuit,

and A. Wood made Presiding Elder. Rev. C. Swank being placed

over the societies at Delphi and at Odell's. Hemy B. Milroy

was elected Recording Steward at the first quarterly meeting,

held in Delphi January 13, 1844. Mi'. Swank, of this station, at

the end of the third quarter.

A change was made in Delphi Station, by uniting it with

Delphi Circuit, in 1844-45. and it was afterward known as the

Delphi Circuit, with Allen Skillman as circuit preacher, and

Samuel C, Cooper, Presiding Elder. Mr, Cooper held the posi-

tion of Presiding Elder in 1845-46, while Rufus J. Blowers was

in charge of the circuit. In 1840—47, Jacob Casad. was the cir-

cuit preacher, and J, M, Stallard, Presiding Elder. In the next

succession, Jacob Colclaser was circuit preacher, the Presiding

Elder continuing as in the yeai' ])receding. Mr. Stallard re-

mained in the same position the following yeai-, 1848-49, while

J. W. PaiTitt was in chai'ge of Del]ihi Circuit. In 1849-50, Del-

phi and Pittsburg were organized as a separate charge.

Several years since, the old chm-ch edifice was removed, and

a magnificent struettu'e of brick, modernized in all its appoint-

ments, now 'occupies its place. It is finely situated, and every

way creditable to its projectors. Its dimensions are such that it

affords ample accommodations and seating room for the nmuerons

congregation assembling there for ptiblic worship. Long ago'

Delphi was made a station, imd has since enjoyed the pastoral

sei-vices of many very excellent preachers, among whom we men

tion the names of Prof. Philander B. Wiley, Dr. J. A. Reed, John

Eddy, N. L. Braekman and others. The present Pastor is Rev. J, H.

Claypool, An excellent Sunday school is under his charge, also.
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CHAPTEE II.

PRESBYTERIAN CHrRCH.
Fakly Repkeskntatives or this Faith in Cakroll County-

First Steps Toward Organization—The Original Mem-
bers AND First Ministers—Progress ok the Chi'rch—Meet-
ings and Meeting Houses—Some of the Early Church Of-
ficers—Another Branch of the Church Established-
Churih Property—Church Edifices, Etc.

^T^HE first settlers of this county, HetLni' Kobinson and his fam-
-L iiy, were of the Presbyterian faith, and early observers of

the rit^s peculiar to that branch of the Christian church. In ad-

dition to this family, there were many others, also, among the

first settlers, who recognized the same observances, and little less

active in possessing themselves of the privileges of public wor-

ship within the limits of the settlement. On the Ist day of Jan-

uary, 1826, as has been elsewhere presented, the religious senti-

ment of the community distinctly manifested itself in the readi-

ness with which all united in holding prayer-meetings, and in

keeping them up aft*rwai-d. for the common interest of all who
were thus inclined. At that time, the number of families in the

immediate vicinity was not great, and there were few of them,

indeed, if any, that were not represented at that tii'st general

prayer-meeting. That the foremost of those who interested

themselves in bringing about such an event were chiefly, though

not entii-ely. if not members of, at least favorable to, the teach-

ings of this branch of the Christian church. These general

prayer-meetings had a tendency to enlai'ge the domain of relig-

ious thought, directing all into the channels best adapted to the

wants of their moral and intellectual nature. At the proper time,

teachers came and tendered their ministrations with such success

that, erelong, societies were foi-med for purposes of worship ac-

cording to the preferences accepted by themselves. Who the

first teachers of this doctrine were that came from abroad to in-

struct those of like faith in this backwoods settlement, is, per-

haps, not now material. That such teacher or teachers came,

there is no doubt, for the result of such effort is shown in what

was accomplished by Revs. James Crawford and James Thomp-

son, sent out by the Crawfordsville Presbytery to organize " The

Presbyterian Chiu'chof .Deer Creek." The organization was per-

fected by these ministei-s on the 23d of May, 1828, being the tii-st

organized on the Upper Wabash. This name it retained until

the 22d of January, 1833. when, by consent of the members, and

in conformity with the prescribed regulations of the church, it

took the name of " The First Presbyterian Church of Delj^hi."

The persons who constituted the original membership of this

church were Henry Robinson and Elizabeth Robinson, his wife;

Abner Robinson and Sai-ah Robinson, his wife; William McCord:

John M. Ewing: JaneWaugh; Aaion Dewey and Charlotte Dew-

ey, his wife: William Wilson and Ann Wilson, his wife, with the

addition of Sarah Robinson, Sophronia Robinson and Lydia Ann
Robinson, daughters of Hemy and Elizabeth Robinson; Mrs. Re-

becca McCord, wife of William MeCord. and Hugh Manary

—

making, in all, sixteen.

Hem7 Robinson and William McCord. when the ehm-ch had

been fully organized, were chosen Ruling Elders, and continued

such for many years. Without delay, the services of Mi-. Craw-

ford were seciu-ed as a stated supply to preach to the congrega-

tion, and, during the succeeding six years, until 1834, he contin-

ued in that relation, within that time receiving into the chm-ch

twenty-five additional members. Of those who were in fellow-

ship with the church from the beginning uj3 to the time

Mr. Crawford severed his connection with it, two had died, and
four had been dismissed to other chm-ches, leaving an absolute

membership of thirty-five —a most satisfactory result of his six

years of consecutive labor.

While Mr. Crawford was the Pastor of this church, he piu'

chased a lot and built thereon a log house, one of the first dwell-

ings erected in Delphi, which was then a general hazel thicket.

This humble dwelling was torn down many years ago, and the

site occupied by the more stately mansion of S. D. Mcintosh.

For several years, the meetings of the congregation were held

in the old log schoolhouse built by Deer Creek Township in the

winter of 1828-29, which served the pm-pose of a meeting-place

in its time for not only the religious organizations, but for all

congi'egations, whether for secular or other piu'poses.

After the retirement of Mi-. Crawford, the society was for a

time without a Pastor, though meetings were held with consider-

able regularity. In February, 1836, Rev. John Stocker was em-

ployed by the congi'egation to preach for them until the 1st of

April, 1837. No other pastor appears to have been employed

until the beginning of the year 1839, when Rev. Leander Cobb
was engaged as a stated supply, and remained with the church

until after the division into the " Old School " and the " New
School." which occm-red in the fall of that year. From the date

of the separation, the Old School branch, during the succeeding

five years until October. 18-14, there was no regular supply.

Afterward, and until in the spring of 1846. the church enjoyed

the labors of Rev. Jesse Edwards, who preached here a portion

of that time.

In May, 1846, Rev. Edward W. Wright became the pastor of

the Old School Church, and continued such during the succeed-

ing twenty years, at the end of which time he was succeeded, for

the three years following, by his son. Rev. W. S. Wright, who,
in turn, was succeeded by Rev. G. G. Mitchell.

" For two years or more. Rev. Amos Jones was acting pastor

of the New School Church, having been preceded by Rev. J. A.

Carnahan and others. The successor of Mr. Jones was Rev. C.

W. Wallace. In 1870, the two churches were united in one.

The lu-st minister of the united church was the Rev. W. W. Camp-
bell, and the second was Rev. L. M. Stevens.

"

The first house of worship occupied by the New School branch
of the church was the large frame edifice that many years ago stood

to the northward of Enoch Rinehart' s residence, erected about the

year 1838-39. It was so occupied by them until the year 1859,

when they erected a handsome brick house, which was subse-

quently occupied by them for a series of yeai's.

Not long since, the Old School branch erected a new church,

of brick, with greater seating capacity than heretofore, rendered

necessary by the united congregai ions worshiping there. Since

April, 1880, this church has been under the pastoral charge of

Rev. S. R. Seawright. who has shown himself to be a very effi-

cient laborer in this field.

In connection with the church and under its supervisory care

is a Sunday school, which, while it adds to the res]>onsibilities

of the chm-ch, it is a most valuable auxiliary also.

As at present organized, the following are the officers of the

chm-ch

:

Rev. S. R. Seawi-ight. Pastor; William Dunkle. Henrv Mc-
Clm-e. Christian Gros. George H. C. Best. James H. Barnes,

Matthew Sterling and A. L. Kellog. Elders: Jacob Fisher and
John Ellingham. Deacons; Matthew Sterling, George H. C. Best,

James H. Barnes, Charles Bm-ley and Wm. F. Dunkle. Trustees.
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CHAPTEE III.

FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH

ArTION PKKLIMINATY TO ORGANIZATION—COUNCIL OF DELE-
GATES HkLD—THEIR NAMES AND THE CHURCHES REPRESENTED

—

Officers Pro tem—Original Members and Their Titles to
Recognition—Early Meetings—Lot for Church Applied
FOR and Donated.—Meetings of Associations Held Here-
First Pastoi;s—Subsequent History—etc.

TN the latter part of July, 1829, a number of persons, members
-*- of the Regular Baptist Chiu-ch in other jiu'isdietions, who,

having become residents of CaiToll County and vicinity, had pro-

ciu-ed letters of recommendation to those of like faith in this

jui'isdiction to the end that they might unite with such in the

formation of a chiu-ch here, and thus eujoy the privileges of

public worship in their own neighborhood, made application to

the proper authority for consent to foim a chiu'ch in this county,

requesting the necessaiy attendance of church officers and

delegates for the purpose. The consent was obtained accord-

ingly, and ou the 8th of August following a council of delegates

was held, composed of the representatives named, to wit: Jacob

Kester, A. B. Martin and James Duncan, from Sugar Creek

Chiu'ch. in Boone County; Elder R. Stapleton, David Kuth and

Michael Donahoe, from Bethel Chiu'ch; and J. F. Martin, New-

beny Stockton and Elder Samuel Ai-thiu-, from the First Baptist

Chiu'ch in Wea, Tippecanoe County. The council was organized

by electing Elder Stapleton, Moderator, and A. B. Martin.

Clerk. The covenant of faith which had been signed by the

applicants Ijeing read, with their letters of recommendation, in

open council, the following persons, with their foimer affiliation

—John Knight. Abigail Knight. Elsa Green. Hannah Green and

Sarah Hance, from the Baptist Church of Staunton. Ohio; Will-

iam Hance and Isabel Cox, from Lick Creek Chm-ch, Marion

County. Ohio, were accepted, and, in compliance with their re

quest, constituted a Regular Baptist Chiu'ch in Delphi.

The fii-st meeting of the congregation of this chiu-ch was in

the mouth of September following. Afterward, for many years,

the chm-ch met for the transaction of business and for pui'i>oses

of worship in the log schoolhouse on the corner of Mom'oe and

Union streets, the site now occupied l.>y the residence of the late

William Baruett. The first Pastor was Elder Martin, of the Su-

gar Creek Chm-ch in Boone County. Then Elder Ai-thur, of the

Wea Church, became Pastor, and continued in that relation until

the 22d of December, 1882. when Elder William Reese, having

removed to Carroll County, entered into that relation, and was

the third [lastor, a man of gi-eat executive ability and energy of

character. During his administration, upon application of some

of the more influential membera. the County Commissioners do-

nated a fractional lot. equal in area to nearly two full lots, in the

then eastern limits of the to-wu, for the benefit of the Regular

Baptist Chm-ch in Delphi, upon which to build a meeting-house;

and the county agent was directed to make that church " a deed

in fee simple" for said lot. " ou condition of the said church

l)uilding a house of worship [thereon] within two years," Sul)-

sequently, at the March session. 1838, of the Board of Commis-

sioners, the following record was made in the premises, to wit:

" Ordered, that the agent of Carroll County l)e directed to make
a deed to the two fractional lots on which the Baptist Church is

situated in Delphi to the Tiiistees of the First Regular Baptist

Church in Delphi."

In the meantime, after the making of said original order by

the Commissioners, the church, at a meeting held on the 13th of

April, 1833, elected Lewis Johnson and John Knight, Trustees,

with instructions to secm-e to the chm-ch the benefits of that do-

nation by complying with the conditions prescribed. These

TiTistees moved forward in the execution of their trust with all

the available means and energy at command, so that, within

three years from the commencement of their work, a respectable

brick structure, capable of seating three or fom- himdi-ed persons,

was ready for oocnpaney, and it was occupied accordingly.

Elder J. H. Dunlap became Pastor in December, 1840, and

continued to minister to the oongi-egation for something more

than one year. He was succeeded, on the 12th of March, 1842,

by Elder William Reese, who had formerly sustained that rela-

tion most satisfactorily to the church and creditably to himself.

" For his indomitable corn-age and energj' in traveling and

preaching the Gospel to the destitute, his labors of love and

mercy, and his genial social qualities, his memory is worthy of a

tribute of respect " as endm-ing as the cause he so earnestly es-

poused and advocated. He was indeed " the gi-eat pioneer mis-

sionary of the Upper Wabash Valley." At the end of one year,

less about one month. Elder Bowen, on the 11th of February,

1843, took upon himself the pastoral relation, but, remaining only

a few months, he was succeeded by Elder Watrous on the 8th of

September of the same year.

In November, 1844, Elder Demas Robinson was chosen Pas-

tor, and, as such, served the chm-ch dming the three years fol-

lowing. At the end of that time. Elder S. H. Dimlap, previously

in charge, became Pastor again in January, 1848, laboring in

that position for the next thi-ee years and a half, at which time

another pastor was chosen— tlllder Searf. his successor, taking the

place on the 2fith of July, 1853.

From that date, the pastors in charge have been the follow-

ing, commencing at the dates named, to wit:

November, 1854, Elder F. D. Bland became Pastor; then in

December, 1856, Elder Blodgett was Pastor. Februai-y,

1858, Elder Humble Roble became Pastor, and served in that

relation for more than three years. He was succeeded, in Feb-

ruai-y, 1862. by Elder J. W. C. Covy. His successor was Elder

Post, who became Pastor in December, 1863. In Jime, 1865,

Elder Stuart became Pastor, and remained with the chm-ch dur-

ing the next thi-ee years, April, 186SI, Elder A. Alfred became

Pastor, and served the remainder of the year. In January, 1870,

Elder G. L, Stevens succeeded him, and served for the thi-ee

years following. On the 26th of April, 1874. Elder O, A, Clark

was called to the pastoral charge of the church.

From that date, the chm-ch has been frequently witliout a pas-

tor, although services are had with comparative regularity. It

has no pastor now, but a good Sunday school in active operation.

CAHAFrp:R IV.

ST. MARYS PROTESTANT EPISCOP.VL CHURCH.

&1T. MARY'S Chm-ch, Delphi, was consecrated on the 2l8t

' day of May, 1845, by Rev. Samuel R. Johnson, of St. John's

Church, La Fayette, Ind. Prior to this date, occasional services

had been conducted by the Rev, Mi-. Johnson, and the Rev. Ben-

jamin Halstead performed the tii-st baptismal ceremony here, on

the 16th of March, 1844. John Bm-r, Susan Bmr, Mi-s. Mai-y

Daubeny, Newton H. Gist, Amelia A. Gist, Caroline Robinson,

^^
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Jane Howlitt Wilson, Sarah Stewart, John Phelps, Rhoda Phelps,

Christian Stxizaker, Sarah Garrett, Sai-ah Ann Bladen and Zerua

Amelia Green were added to the chiu-ch under the ministrations

of the Rev. Mr. Johnson, of La Fayette, and Rev. Anson Clark,

of Logansport, dui'ing the yeare 1844 and 1845. James P. Du-

gan, James Speai-s, Christian Stiizaker, John Biut and John

Phelps were the first VestnTnen of the chvuTh.

The Rev. IVIr. Johnson took a deep and active interest in the

church at Delphi, and not only contributed his sei-vices gratui-

tously, but donated a generous sum of money for the piu'chase of

ground upon which to erect the chm-ch and parsonage. Some

time in 1840, the congregation began the erection of the present

frame chiu'ch. at the west end of Main street, and, on the 20th

day of July of that year, the Vestrymen tendered an invitation

to the Rev. Dr. Biyan B. Killikelly, of Vincennes, Ind. , to offi-

ciate as Pastor of the ohui-ch. Dr. Killikelly accepted the call,

and removed to Delphi in October, 1840. Shortly afterward, the

church received a new token of the interest taken in its welfare

by the Rev. Mr. Johnson. This was a donation of $125 from

that gentleman, for the pwchase of the lot adjoining the chiu-ch

lot, " whereon to build a parsonage house whenever it might be

convenient. " Upon receipt of this donation, it was unanimously

resolved by the vestry " that the thanks of this vestry be tendered

to the Rev. S. R. Johnson for this fresh evidence of continued

interest in the welfare of the parish of St. Mai-y's Church; and

the vestry avail themselves of this opportunity to express ^arther

the gi-eat indebtedness of the parish to the said reverend gentle-

man for his ministerial services, gi-atuitously rendered for a long

period from the first organization, and for the munificent dona-

tion of 1000 from himself, and $100 procui-ed thi-ough his

agency, without which the vestry would not have felt justified in

proceeding with the erection of the chiu-ch edifice now erecting,

and, it is hoped, long to remain a proud monument of the untir-

ing zeal and Chi-istian liberality of the Rev. S. R. Johnson.

"

Dr. Killikelly had pastoral charge of the chui-ch until com-

pelled to resign by failing health his resignation taking efl'ect

July 1, 1848. He was succeeded by the Rev. Edward Magee,

who continued as pastor of the chui'ch until 1850. Rev. Josiah

Phelps became Pastor in that year, and occupied that relation

until June 1, 1851, when he resigned. On the 29th of October,

1852, Rev. Walter E. Franklin accepted a call to seiwe as Pastor,

dividing his time between this chm-ch and the chm-ch at Logans-

port He resigned July 0, 1854, and was succeeded by the Rev.

Alonzo J. M. Hudson, who devoted each alternate Sunday to this

parish. Mr. Hudson resigned August 1, 1858, and was succeeded

by Rev. Elias Birdsall, who continued as pastor imtil the early

part of I860. In February, 1860. the Rev. Nathaniel R. High

accepted a call from the vesti-y of St. Mary's Chm-ch, giving one-

half of his time to this parish, and the remainder to the chm-ch

at Logansport. Rev. Samuel Edson was invited to take charge

of the chm-ch in June, 1864, and accepted the call. He subse-

quently resigned the charge, and was succeeded by Rev. J. Ed-

ward Jackson, who took charge May 16. 1866, remaining imtil

the following September, when he resigned. On the 25th of

March, 1867, Rev. Thomas J. Taylor accepted the call of the

vestry and had pastoral care of the parish imtil June 15, 1869,

when he tendered his resignation. On Uie 29th of Jime, 1871,

the vestry accepted the proposition of Rev. A. V. GoiTell to eon-

duct sei-vices twice a month on week-day evenings, and once a

month on Sunday. In December, 1872, a call was extended to

Rev. Levi B. Stimson, of La Fayette, Ind. , which was accepted,

Ml-. Stimson continuing in cliarge of th<' parish until Noveml)er

16. 1870. when he resigned. Rev. D. Ij. Trimble was engaged,

in December, 1878, to devote one half of his time to this jiarish,

the remainder being devoted to the church at Peru. He served

until October, 1879, since which time the church lias been without

a regular pastor. In the interim, however. Kcv. J. E. Martin,

of La Fayette, has conducted services at irregtiliir intervals.

CHAPTEE V.

ST. .lOiSKPH's c.VTiioi.ic riniicii

nPHE Ih-st organization of this church as a congregation in

-*- Delphi was about the year 1855, during the consb-uetion of

the Wabash, St. Louis & Pacific Railway. Prior to the jjerma

nent organization, different missionary priests traveling along the

line of the canal visited the Catholic families and held services

in their houses. The Pastor that first organized the congrega-

tion was the Rev. M. Clark, at that time the jiriest in charge at

La Fayette, who, during his visits, celebrated religious services,

principally at the house of the late Mrs. Shealey, who, togethei-

with her family of sons, lived in the old Delphi House. In the

year 1857, the Rev, Father Nieber was, by the Bishop of Vin

cennes, assigned to the charge of this congregation. Shortly

after his an-ival, lie pm-chased from the Board of School Trustees

the old brick schoolhouse on Indiana sti-eet, which was used for

church jim-poses during his pastorate. After his removal, the Rev.

D. Mahoney. of La Fayette, attended the congregation once a

month.

" Up to this time, the State of Indiana possessed but one

Catholic diocese, with the Episcopal See at Vincennes. In

1859, the diocese was divided, and a new see created at Fort

Wayne, having for its first Bishop the Rt. Rev. J. H. Luers, for-

merly Pastor of St. .Joseph's Chm-ch, Cincinnati. Delphi, be-

ing on the northern part of the division line, was therefore placed

tmder the jurisdiction of the new Bishop, who, having deter-

mined to build up the congregation under his charge, assigned

j

the Rev. Father Veahy, an able and talented man, to the charge

of St. Joseph's congregation. He at unce began the building of

j

the present beautiful church edifice, but did not remain long

enough to complete his work, having been appointed to a more

important charge. Father Veahy was succeeded by the Rev. A.

Bochtering, who, though quite a young man, possessed an inter-

1
esting energy, and was tilled with zeal and devotion to his

church: and to him. in a great ineasm-e, are our Catholic friends

indebted for the present beautiful chm-ch, situated on the corner

of Washington and Mom-oe streets. It was dm-iug his pastorate,

besides, that the schoolhouse was built, immediately at the rear

j

of the chm-ch. He having been appointed by the late lamented

j
Bishop Luers to the charge of Mishawaka. St. Joseph Coimty,

I was succeeded by the Rev. Timothy O' Sullivan, who was like.

j

wise untiring in his efforts to build up the congregation. We
j

can confidently say that no minister of the Gospel had more

friends in Delphi than did Father Timothy O' Sullivan a genial

I

gentleman and scholar. It was during his administration that

I the present beautiful pastoral residence on Washington street

!
was built. In 1870, when his health began to fail him, he ob-

I tained from his Bishop a leave of absence to visit Em-0|3e, in

order t/j regain, if possible, his shattered health. After a year's

I
absence, he retmned, with his health improved, and was assigned
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by his present Bishop, Joseph Dwenger, to the charge of the Irish

Catholic Church at La Porte, Ind. Eev. J. Quinlan, recently of

Union City, this State, became his successor, and remained until

1872, when he was removed, and was succeeded by Rev. P. M.

Frowley. who remained in charge until March, 1875. The pres-

ent energetic and talented pastor of St. Mary's Chui'ch, La Fay-

ette, became his successor, but he remained only one month, hav-

ing received the appointment of St. Mary's, La Fayette, upon

the death of Father George Hamilton. After him, the congi-e-

gation was assigned to the present Pastor, Rev. John Bleckman,

under whose administration the congi-egation has gotten along

prosperously. The numerical strength of the congi-egation is

about one hundi-ed and fifty families. The school, which is now
and has been very successfully taught, numbers from one hundi-ed

and thirty to one huncked and fifty daily attendance."

Besides this, there is a sodality for the married ladies, num-

bering about one hundred or more; that for the unman'ied, about

forty or fifty. In addition to these, the little girls' sodality has

a very respectable membersliip. Connected with the congi'ega-

tion is also the Total Abstinence Society, of which the late Hon.

B. B. Daily was for a long time President; also, a German Be-

nevolent Society, of which Joseph Haok was I'resident. These

two organizations have constantly received new additions to their

membershi)!, and are productive of much good. Other associa-

tions, also, have been formed for the general improvement of all

classes of the congregation, especially the young people, which

have had a tendency to give strength and permanency to the

very efficient work performed through these instrumentalities.

Father Bleckman is still the Pastor of St. Joseph's Church, and

is accomplishing much good.

CHAPTER VI.

PUULir SCHOOLS IN DELPHI.

Rbview.s oi- TfiE Educational System of Delphi—Its Early
Condition and Sub,sequent Improvement.s—The Methods
Proposed and Adopted—Present Usage—Some of the
Principal Teachers Engaged in the Work-Means of Sup-
porting THE Schools—Mi.scellany.

n~^HE article that follows in the discussion of this subject is

-*- chiefly the work of the late Superintendent of the City

Schools, Prof. D. D. Blakeman, di-a^vn from the official reports

prepared and submitied by him as such.

" The mental and physical wealth of a community, as it exists

in the bodies and minds of its members, is as much more valua-

ble than material wealth as it is the agent by which the latter is

rendered available for the happine.s3 and comfort of man. The
ti'ue development of this great soui'ce of happiness is largely de-

pendent upon the prosperity and enlightened administration of

the public schools. The progress which these institutions are

making in every portion of our State is a bright augury for its

future prosperity.

"

"The public schools of om- city, supplied, as they now [1876]
are, with teachers eminently fitted by education and professional

ability, to train the young for life and citizenshii), have been
substantially the growth of the last twelve years. Nay, their

history as efficient school organizations does not date back ten

years. The schools as at present constituted employ nine teach-

ers, a janitor and a Superintendent, and their salaries, together

with expenses for fuel, repairs, improvements and necessary ma-

terial—as books, apparatus, pencils and the like —furnished for

;
the use of pupils, amount to about $5,000 per year. A compari-

! son of the several amounts of taxas levied in different years dur-

1 ing the last two decades will fm-nish the data for judging of the

progi-ess made in the last twenty years. The following figui'es

show the assessment as recorded on the books of the County

j

Treasiu-er for the years marked: 1875, amount levied, S5,-

547.86; 1870, amount levied, «5,086.07; 1865, amount levied,

1-2,102.67; 1860, amount levied, «627.31; 1855, amount levied.

$542.68.

" We almost reluctantly refer to the times which preceded

the dates given in the above table : when the schools, totally un-

organized, were ' kept ' by ' teachers ' entirely destitute of profes-

sional knowledge, and quite often ignorant of those branches

which, in the rudest schools, are considered indispensable, when

the County Seminary and an occasional select school furnished

almost the only examples of respectable teaching. As late as

1865, many families in our city depended upon the select schools

for the careful education of their children. Thus, while the idea

of the union school had for years been carried into practice in

the States of Ohio and Michigan, the rich State of Indiana, gov-

erned by legislators who considered taxation an evil per se, was

without a respectable system of public schools, and, as a conse-

quence, much of her great wealth in natural resom-ces lay dor-

! mant, or was improved, to a great extent, by persons educated

I

outside her borders.

j

" In the winter of 1866, the Legislature of the State again

i passed a law permitting local taxation for the support of schools.

I

Delphi immediately availed herself of this important privilege.

I

Accordingly, we find that the amount for the different years in-

creases as follows; 1866, amount levied, Ji2,437.50
; 1867,

i amount levied, $3,329.58; 1868, amount levied, $3,857.95; 1869,

amount levied, $3,436.96; 1870, amount levied, $5,086.07.

' " This last sum justified the School Board in making such

arrangements as would place the school upon a permanent basis

as a graded school.

" To carry out this idea, it was necessary to erect a building

having more room and better adapted to the requirements of

such a system. The lot upon which stood the old school build-

ing being the most eligible one for school purposes, and centrally

i
located, in 1872, that rather pretentious looking but really in-

convenient and unhealthful structure was demolished, and in its

place was erected the present building, at a cost of .SSOjOOO.

" This building is a model of school architectm-e. Competent

judges say there is not to be found a school building which, at

so low a cost, presents so many excellences. Healthful in loca-

tion, commodious, well lighted, and thoroughly heated and ven-

tilated, beautiful in its interior arrangement and finish, it stands

as a monument to the good sense and good taste of its projectore,

and will continue to receive the encomiums of educatoi-s and all

who appreciate the fact that school officei-s are so apt to spend

princely sums in erecting buildings which are mere 'ornaments'

to the town, ignoring the consideration of utility and adaptation

to the purpose for which such edifices were designed.

" The earliest settlers of our city seem to have taken an inter-

est in education in advance of some of their neighbors. In 1828,

four years after the first pioneer settler had become a resident of

our county, a log schoolhouse was built upon the lot now occu-

pied by the dwelling of Mr. William Barnett, and, strange

enough, this ' rude, but strong ' edifice, having been removed

from ita first site, is still doing duty as a stable in the rear of the
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Union Street Presbyterian Church, having survived at least two

of its successors. At least foiu- buildings have been erected since

the tirst rude cabin, and each in its tvu-n has been abandoned as

too small or inconvenient.

" The present organization of the schools is, to a very great

extent, the outgrowth of years of effort on the part of teachers

and School Boards, supported by the enlightened co-operation of

our citizens.

" The school is divided into eight grades, a division common
in most of om- larger towns and cities. In oiu- schools, these i

grades are subdivided, each into two divisions, or half-grades -
|

an arrangement which has this advantage over the common sys-
j

tem of early grades—that pupils who, from sickness or other

causes, are so unfortunate as to be unable to advance with their

class, can drop into a class only one-half year behind their for-

mer grade, instead of being obliged to enter a class removed a

whole year from that which they were obliged to leave.

" The system of monthly written examinations is a thorough

test of the progress of the pupils, and the registration of the
,

grading, and the fact that this grading forms, to a great extent,

the test for promotion or demotion, is a powerful stimulus to ex-

ertion.

" The eight gi-ades mentioned do not include the high school,

a department established as a separate school in iST-t. The

qualifications for admission to this school are a thorough ac-

quaintance with the couuuoii English branches. Its course of

three years is divided into as many grades or classes, and the

number of students ranges from thirty to about forty. The ex-

periment of such a school in places the size of Delphi often
|

either fails, or, what is about the same thing, the department is

consolidated with the next lower grade. There seems, happily,

little danger of such a necessity in the case of this school, and '

the department may be regarded as permanently established.
[

" Of the earliest teachers, one, Mr. Erchenbrack, deserves

mention as a superior instructor, and in the long list of his suc-

cessors, in private and select schools, were jVIi-s. Bladen, Mr.

Wright (who was a well-known Presbyterian minister). Miss

Bolles, * * Mi's. Pollard and Mr. George Bowman.
" The only distinctly denominational school ever originated

in Delphi is St. Joseph's Catholic School, still supported by the

well-known, conscientious belief of the Catholic Church in the

policy of education by the chui-ch exclusively." The present

em-ollment of this school is little less than two hundi-ed.

Since the complete adoption of the present free-school system,

the Principals of the High school department have been; John

A. Cartwright, Mi-. Zeiuer, Mi-. Dyke 3hd Mr. John H. Snoddy,

all of whom, with others, have been instrumental in the forma-

tion of that excellent reputation for effectiveness generally

awarded to the public schools of Delphi.

^n the high school department, Mr. George Bowman was

Principal until the breaking-out of the war-, and again after its

close. He was succeeded, in 1871, by Mi-. Blakeman, who, after

the erection of the new school building, in 1872-73, and the

creation of the office of City Superintendent, was appointed Su-

perintendent, and, in addition to his duties as teacher, was en-

abled, by diligent labor, to secure an effective re-organizatioii of

the schools in the city. The tirst graduation was in 1872.

From 1871 until the close of the school year 1878, Mr. Blake-

man continued to manage the school work in Delphi, with enii-

nent satisfaction to patrons and pupils. At the end of his term

as Superintendent, he retired, and was subsequently succeeded

by Prof. A. W. Dunkle, who, since that time, has met with great

favor in his methods of directing school work in the several <le-

partments. Having a very efficient corps of teachers under his

control, it is fair to presume that the work has been and will be

appreciated and approved by all interested. Indeed, Delphi oc-

cupies an enviable position in the standard of school economy

accorded her.

BENEVOLENT LNSTITUTIONS.

CHAI
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was determined to unite and foiTD a lodge in Delphi. Accord-

ingly, on the 17th of May. 1842, a meeting of members of the

craft was held at the Sheriff's office in Delphi to take the initial

step toward procm-ing a dispensation authorizing them to work

as a lodge. At this meeting. Gen. Samuel Milroy, Daniel L.

ShoiTD. Daniel F. Vandeventer. Alexander M. Berry and Richard

Richardson, all of them affiliants in Tipton Lodge, several of

them having received the degrees there, were present. A peti-

tion was prepared and signed by those brethi-sn, together with

Hiram Allen and William Sill, asking for a dispensation from

the supreme authority of the State of Indiana, for the purpose

set forth in the petition, recommending, also, Alexander M. Berry

for Worshipful Master. Samuel Milroy for Senior Warden, and

Daniel L. Shoup for Junior Warden. Delphi being in the jm-is-

diotion of Tipton Lodge, the petition was referred to that lodge

for its recommendation. At a meeting on the 21st of May,

1842, Tipton Lodge did so recommend the granting of the

prayer of said petitioners, directing that such action be duly cer-

tified under the seal of the lodge and forwarded without delay.

Pui-suant to the prayer of the petitioners, a dispensation was

gi-anted, bearing date May 24, 1842, signed by Philip Mason,

Grand Master, and attested by William H. Martin. Grand Secre-

tary, under the seal of the Grand Lodge. The dispensation au-

thorized the brethren named to work as St. John" s Lodge, U. D.

On the 13th of June, 1842, the new lodge was instituted, with

Alexander M. Berry, W. M. ; Samuel Milroy, S. W.; and Daniel

L. Shoup. J. W., as in the dispensation prescriUted. The follow-

ing other officers were chosen : Hii-am Allen, Secretary; George

M. Maxwell, Treasurer; Richard Richardson, S. D. ; David W.
Bowen, J. D. ; and Francis G. Kendall, Tiler, all of whom were

regularly installed. At the close of the term for which they were

chosen, the following officers were elected to serve during the

ensuing term, to wit: Alexander M. Berry, W. M. ; Henry B.

Milroy, S. W. ; Daniel L. Shoup, J. W. ; James Witherow, Treas-

urer; Robert C. Green, Secretary; George M. Maxwell, S. D.;

David W. Bowen, J.D.; William H. Buford, Tiler—and installed

November 10, 1842. Having worked satisfactorily under dispen-

sation, and sent up for the inspection of the Grand Lodge a re-

cord of their proceedings, together with a copy of the by-laws

adopted, the same were rt'ferred to the appropriate committee by

the grand body, of which Isaac Bartlett was Chairman. This

committee, upon due consideration of the premises, by its Chair-

man submitted the following report, which, with the resolu-

tion appended, was concurred in: "The committee have

examined the proceedings and by-laws of St. John's Lodge (U.

D. ) at Delphi, and find the same regular, and the by-laws in ac-

cordance v/ith the constitution and regulations of this Grand

Lodge. Youi- committee recommend the adoption of the follow-

ing resolution:

Resnleed, Thiit n charier hu grantud to St. JuUn's Lodge at, Delplii, as

"Mount Olive Lodge, No. 48 ;" and that Brotlier George M. Ma.'iwell be

the first Master thereof, Henry B. Milroy, .the Senior Warden, and Enoeli

Rinehart, the Junior Warden.

This action was had on the 24th day of May, 1843, and a

charter was issued accordingly.

In addition to the officers named in the chiu-tor, subordinate

officers were elected, on the 8th of Juno, 1843, as follows; Rob-

ert C. Green, Secretary; James Witherow, Treasurer; Alexander

M. Berry, S. D. ; David W. Bowen, J. D. ; William H. Buford,

Tiler; Jacob Linkhauer and A. H. Bowen, Stewards. On the

30th of November, 1843, at the semi-annual election, the follow-

ing officers were chosen: James Witherow, W. M. ; Henry B.

Milroy, S. W. ; Abner H. Bowen, J. W. ;' Robert C. Green, Sec-

retary; Henry R. Glazier, Treasurer; William H. Buford, S. D.

;

Benjamin Barnhiser, J. D.; Thomas C. Hughes, Tiler; George

M. Maxwell and A. M. Berry, Stewards. At the session of the

Grand Lodge succeeding the election of these officers, twenty-

four members were reported, five of whom had been initiated dur-

ing the year preceding.

The officers elected and installed for the next half -j'ear were:

George M. Maxwell, W. M. ; Alexander M. Berry, S. W.; Abner

H. Bowen, J. W.; James Witherow, Treasurer; Enoch Rinehart,

Secretary; William H. Buford, S. D.; Thomas C. Hughes, J. D.;

Theodore Armitage, Tiler. At the election in December, 1844,

Daniel L. Shoup was chosen W. M. ; Alexander M. Berry, S. W.;

A. H. Bowen, J. W. ; James P. Dugan, Secretary; James With-

erow, Trensurer; William H. Buford, S. D.; Thomas C. Hughes,

J. D. ; Jacob Linkhauer, Tiler. At the session of the Grand

Lodge in May, 1845, the number of members was reported at

twenty-three, and two initiations. During the year following,

thirteen members were initiated, and the total membership re-

ported at thirty-one. The officers for the first half of the year

1846 were: Hiram Allen, W. M. ; Thomas C. Hughes, S. W.

;

Henry R. Glazier, J. W.; Enoch Rinehart, Secretary; James

Witherow, Treasurer; William H. Buford. S. D.; Theodore Ai'-

mitage. J. D.; John Kuns and John B. Milroy, Stewards; and

Alexander M. Berry, Tiler.

Since that date, the following persons have held the position

of Slaster of Mount Olive Lodge, No. 48:
;

Abner H. Bowen, elected June, 1840; Abner H. Bowen, No-

vember. 1846; Abner H. Bowen. May, 1847; Abner H. Bowen,

December, 1847; Abner H. Bowen, May, 1848; Abner H- Bowen,

December, 1848; Miles M. Nichols, May, 1849; Miles M. Nich-

ols, November, 184U; Abner H. Bowen, June, 1850; Miles M.

Nichols, December, 1850; Enoch Stansel, June. 1851; David I:

Jackson, May, 1852; Abner H. Bowen, May, 1853; Thomas C.

Hughes, June, 1854; David Leonard, May, 1855; John M. Bow-

en, June, 1856; Jonathan C. Applegats, June, 1857: Abuer H.

Bowen, May, 1858; Abner H. Bowen, June, 185',>; Milton R. Gra-

ham, May, 1860; Abner H. Bowen, May, 1861; Edward Walker,

June, 1862; John A. Cartwright. June. 1863; John A. Cart-

wright, June, 1864; John T. Richardson, June, 1865; John T.

Richardson, June, 1866;. Abner H. Bowen, June, 1867; Milton

R. Graham, June, 1868; Jehu C. Hannum, June, 1869; Jehu C.

Hannum, December, 1870; John T. Richardson, December,

1871; John C. Hannum, December, 1872; James M. Watts, De-

cember, 1873; Jehu C. Hannum, December, 1874; Judson Ap-

plegate, December. 1875; John K. Pry, December, 1879.

l.omiE, NO. 220.

rio.v Oll.VNTED— !•

?< ClIAIlTKItS .\N[i

T~N the winter of I.S57. a number of the members of MoimtOlivo
-*- Lodge, No. 48, and others in affiliation elsewhere, concpiying

that it would be promotive of the interests of Freemasofirl in

Delphi to have another lodge institr.ted, as a means of conducing

to that end, application was made for a dispensation empi)wer-
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ing them to work as a separate lodge. The petition having been

signed by a sufficient number of persons in good standing in the

order, and properly recommended, was forwarded to the Grand

Master. Sol D. Bayless. who, on the 5th day of January, 1858,

granted those brethren a dispensation accordingly, appointing

Bernard F. Schermerhorn. W. f.l ; Anthony Garrett. S. W.

;

George Hobertson. J. W., of Advance Lodge. U. D. The fur-

ther officers elected, on the 0th of January, were: James P.

Dugan, Treasiu-er; Enoch Rinehart, Secretary; Attalas L. Ben-

ham, S. D. ; Henry M. Wright, J. D. ; and David Wingaid, Tiler.

This lodge was iustitnted under the most favorable auspices,

promising a brilliant fiiture. Upon the meeting of the Grand

Lodge in May of that year, the application for a charter, accom-

panied by a record of proceedings had and the work done under

dispensation, with by-laws, etj., was submitted and refeiTed to

the proper committee, which, having carefully examined the mat-

ters so referred, presented the following report in the premises:

" The Committee on Dispensations report that they have ex-

amined the by-laws of Advance Lodge, U. D., and find the same

strictly in accordance with the Masonic law, we have had exhib-

ited to us the record of thi' lodge, together with a register of its

by-laws, and also a record for the names of visiting brothers, and

your committee do most cheerfully represent that the books are

all of 'superior quality, and the record kept in such a manner as

to reflect honor upon herself and credit to the fraternity: that

the name which she has selected is clearly manifest in her works:

we would, therefore, offer the fullowing resolution, and recom-

I mend its adoption:

' Resolved, That a cliarter he graau-d to llic hrothii^, "1 Drlplii, in

Carroll County, authorizing them to organize a Loilge of Masons b}' the

name of .\tlvanfe Lodge, No. 230; and that Brothers Bernard F. Sliermer-

horn bt- appointed W. M.. Anthony Garrett, S. W., and George Robertson,

i This report was presented on the 25th of May, 1858, and fully

I concurred in by the Grand Lodge, and the resolution accompany-

! ing it adopted. A charter was granted in accordance with the

recommendation of the committee. The first officers chosen under

j

this charter were: Bernard F. Schermerhorn, W. J\'l. ; Anthony

I

Garrett, S. W.; George Robertson, J. W.: Att.ilas L. Benham, 8.

[
D; Richard L. Higginbotham, J. D. ; Enoch Rinehart, Secretary;

i

James P. Dugan, Treasm-er; D. W. 0. Frisbie and Hiram Allen,

I
Stewai'ds.

j

At the annual election for officers held on the 10th of June,

I
1859, the following persons were chosen: B. F. Schermerhorn,

W. M. : Anthony Garrett, S. W.: George Robertson, J. W.; Rich-

turd L. Higginbotham, S. D.; William Kelly, J. D.: A. L. Ben-

ham, Secretary; James P. Dugan. Treasurer: Walter Beach and

Henry M. Wright. Stewards: John M. Grant, Tiler. The follow-

ing was the membership at the end of that year: Master Masons,

I

Enoch Rinehart, De Witt C. Frisbie, Nathaniel Black, A. L. Ben-

I ham, Joseph Sampson, James H. Stewai't, John B. York, Hugh

I

Shields; died, Hiram Allen.

:

For 1 860, the officers elected were : Bernard F. Schermerhorn,
' W. M.; Henry M. Wright. S. W.; Walter Beach, J. W.; James

P. Dugan, Treasiu-er; Attalas L. Benham, Secretary; Richard L.

Higginbotham, S. D, ; George Robertson, J. D; Nathaniel Black

and James H. Stewart, Stewards.

After the commencement of the war, in 1861, there was but

little activity manifested in keeping up the interest exhibited

diu-ing the first year of its existence. The attendance became

irregular, and there was a failure to make out reports for and

send- representatives to the Grand Lodge. The situation re-

mained practically unchanged until 1865, when the interest re-

vived, the reports in 1865, 1866 and 1867 showing a decided in-

crease in membership, as well as an apparent advance in i)ros-

perity and usefulness. This was especially true diu'ing the years

1868 to 1870, after which there was a decrease in membershiji, or

rather there was no increase, and the prospects were not flatter-

ing as to siibsequent prosperity. The report representing the

condition of the lodge during the year 1873 shows a membership

of twenty-eight, being a decrease of two compared with the pre-

vious year. In 1874, it ceased to be represented in the Grand

Lodge. The Grand Master, in his report submitted at the ses-

sion of 1875, states that he received a commimication from the

Worshipful Master and "^^'ardens of this lodge, in which it was

shown that no meetings had been held for some time, and that it

was proposed to surrender the charter, but wished to be permitted

to close up the work, settle claims, etc. The permission was

granted, and an agent appointed to receive the charter, books

and property, who, at the appointed time, took charge of those

effects, evei-ything, in the meantime, having been honorably and

satisfactorily adjusted. Thus Advance Lodge, No. 220, passed

off the roll of subordinate lodges in the Stateof Indiana.

In 1861, the officers were: Bernard F. Schermerhorn, W. M.

;

Enoch Rinehart, S. W. ; D. W. C. Frisbie, J. W. ; Richai'd L.

Higginbotham, S. D. ; George Robertson, J. D. ; James P. Diigau,

Treasiu-er; James H. Stewart, Secretary : Hugh Shields and Oliver

Guthrie, Stewards: Jonathan L. Knight, Tiler.

The following is a neai'ly complete roll of the chief officers of

the lodge during its existence, with the date of election:

Worthy Masters—1858, Bernard F. Schermerhorn: 1N5V).

Bernard F. Schermerhorn: 1860, Bernard F. Schermerhorn;

1861, Bernard F. Schermerhorn; 1862, Richard L. Higginboth-

am; 1865, Bernard F. Schermerhorn; 1866, Walter Beach; 1^67,

Charles T. Higginbotham; 1868, C. A. McClure; 1869, William

M. Hazen; 1870, William M. Hazeu; 1871, Robert J. Baruett;

1872, Robert J. Barnett: 1873, Robert J. Barnett; 1874. '

SOON after the affairs of Advance Lodge, No. 220, had been

adjusted and its charter surrendered, the propriety of taking

steps jjreliminary to the institution of a new lodge was so

strongly expressed that, early in the year 1875, a petition for

dispensation to form another lodge, signed by J. T. Richardson,

M. R. Graham, Samuel W. Barnett, H. L. Merritt, P, Waller,

Reed Case, Leon Biersdorf, M. Jakes, John Lathrop and W. T.

Inglee, was forwarded to the Grand Master, Lucius A. Foote,

who, on the 22d day of March, 1875, granted a dispensation for

the puropses set forth in the petition, ai)pointing John T. Rich-
j

ardson, W. M.; Milton R. Graham, S. W. ; and Samuel W. Bar
j

nett, J. W.
I

At the session of the Grand Lodge in May following, the nec-

essary papers and records were presented for examination aril [

referred to the proper committee. On the 25th of May, that I

committee having sufficiently examined the matters sulimitted. I

presented the following report, which was eoncm-red in:
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" Your committee have examined the by-Jaws and proceed-

ings of Delphi Lodge, U. D. The by-laws are in harmony with

the rules and regulations of the Grand Lodge. The proceedings

are well gotten up, and the work regular in every particular.

"We feel called upon to commend this lodge for the correct and

business-like manner in which tbey have worked and kept their

proceedings; and therefore, recommend that a charter be granted

the bretlu-en of Delphi, Carroll County, to organize a lodge at

that place, to be called Delphi Lodge, No. 510, and that Bro.

John T. Richardson be appointed W. M.; Bro. Milton R. Gra-

ham, S. W.; and Bro. Michael Jakes. J. W., of said lodge." A
charter was issued in accordance with the foregoing order, bear-

ing date June 5, 1875. The lodge was instituted on the 24th

of June, 1875, when the following oiBcers were chosen: J. T.

Richardson, W. M.; Milton R. Graham, S. AV.; Michael Jakes,

J. W.; Reed Case, Treasurer; P. W. Allen, Secretary; James M.

Watts, S. D. ; John Lathi-ope, J. D. ; L. Biersdorff and H. S.

Merritt, Stewards; and AV. F. Inglee. Tiler.

The following officers were elected, in December. 1875, to

sei-ve during the ensuing year: John T. Richardson. W. M.;

John Lathrope. S. W. ; H. L. Merritt. J. W. ; Reed Case, Treas-

lu-er; William Bradshaw. Secretary. The following were ap-

pointed: James M. Watts, S. D.; Robert J. Barnett, J. D.:

Theodore Braugh and R. W. Crockett. Stewards; and William T.

Inglee. Tiler. At the time of the election of the above officers,

the membership was reported to be twenty-nine.

The following are the officers elected to serve during the year

18S2. to wit; B. F. Schermerhorn. W. M. ; James M. Watts, S.

W.; L. Weisenstine, J. W.; William Bradshaw, Secretaiy;

Enoch Rinehart. Treasurer; R. W. Crockett, S. D. ; Charles An-

gell, J. D. ; John Lathrope and A. Rosenthal. Stewards: John

Sweigert, Tiler.

DEI,PHI CIIAPTEK,NO. 21.

PiiKi.iMiNARY Mkkting—Petition and Dispensation—Action ov

THE Grand Ciiaptek on the Application kou Ciiauteu—
ClIAIlTER Gp.ANTEIJ—FllIST CONVOCATION AND OFFICERS—Suii-
.SEQUENT Officers and me-ieting.'s—Review-Present Offi-

cers.

A /TANY of those who participated in the institution of Mount
-^ '^-L Olive Lodge, No. 48, were also Royal Arch Masons, some

of them holding membership in Logan Chapter. No. 2, at Lo-

gansport, while others affiliated with the La Fayette Chapter,

No. 3, or elsewhere. It was not, however, until 1851, that a

movement was put on foot to organize a chapter of Royal Arch

Masons at Delphi. In the latter part of February or first of

March of that year, through the agency of companions of La

Fayette Chapter, a petition was prepared and signed asking a

disponsatiun fromtlie Grand High Priest of the State of Indiana,

authorizing the potitionere to work in the several degrees of Mark

Master, Past Master, Most Excellent Master, and Royal Arch, us

a chapter, until the Grand Chapter should meet and inspect their

proceedings. The petition having been properly recommended

by the neighboring chapters, and regular in all its details, the

then Deputy Grand High Priest, Isaac Bartlett, of Logansport,

granted them a dispensation bearing date March 7, 1851, up-

pointing Abner H. Bowen, High Priest, and Daniel F. Vande-

venter, King —the principal officers. By virtue of that dispensa-

tion, a meeting of the Royal Arch Masons of Delphi, and such

visitors as were present, was held at the hall of Mount Olive

Lodge, No. 48. at which there were present Companions Herman
Peters and Henry 0. Lawrence, of La Fayette Chapter, No. 3;

A. H. Bowen, Daniel P. Vandeventer. Hiram Allen. William H
Buford, Moses Coltoa, Henry Foreman and Rudolph Foreman.

A chapter of Royal Arch Masons was opened for the transaction

of business, when the dispensation was read by the acting Sec-

retary, authorizing the companions named in the petition to meet

and confer the degrees aforesaid. Subordinate officers, p)-o tern.,

having been appointed, the work was proceeded with in conform-

ity with the regular usages of the order.

At the session of the Grand Chapter held at Indianapolis,

commencing on the 21st of May, 1851. records of the proceedings

had under dispensation were presented and referred to the Com-

mittee on Charters and Dispensations. This committee having

carefully examined the matters submitted for its consideration,

reported as follows:

" The Committee on Charters and Dispensations beg leave

to report: They find the work done in this chapter to be regular.

The first organization of the chapter is informally recorded. In

one instance, they use bad language, as youi- committee think

They say, 'called from labor to dispensation," and 'from dispen-

sation to labor." Your committee think the old terms of ' Labor

to Refreshment " cannot be improved upon. The word ' dispen-

sation ' in that connection carries no intelligent idea to the mind

of your committee: in other re.=ipects, they find no objections.

Therefore,

Retiolveif. TIiiii ;i clunni Itr L;riuited the companions at Delphi, under

the name of l)i l|ihi I hiiiiii
i N... 21, and that Companion Abner H. Bowen,

he the lirst lli^h I'li.si ( Mmpanion Daniel F. Van De Venter, the flr.st

King; Compiiniuii |[ir;nii .\ll<ii. the first Scribe.

A charter was issued accordingly, dated May 24, 1851, and

signed by Colley A. Foster, G. H. P. ; Isaac Bartlett. D. G. H.

P.; Caleb Sohmidlapp, G. K. ; Richard Sopris. G. S., protein.;

and Francis King. Grand Secretary.

The first of the principal officers elected at the organization

of the chapter under the charter thus granted were: Abner H.

Bowen. High Priest; Daniel F. Vandeventer, King; and Hiram

Allen, Scribe.

The chief officer of Delphi Chapter during the years follow-

ing have been:

High Priest -Abner H. Bowen, 1852; Abner H. Bowen, 1853;

Abner H. Bowen. 1854; Abner H. Bowen, 1855; Abner H. Bow-

en, 1850; Abner H. Bowen, 1857; Abner H. Bowen, 1858; Abner

H. Bowen, 1859; Abner H. Bowen, 1800; Abner H. Bowen, 1801;

Abner H. Bowen, 1802; Abner H. Bowen, 1803; Abner H. Bow-

en, 1804; Abner H. Bowen, 18G5; Edward Walker, 1860; Abner

H. Bowen, 1808; John T. Richardson, 1871.

The following officers were elected in December, 1881:

James M. Watts, High Priest; J. D. Wilson, King; John

Lathrope, Scribe; A. Rosenthal, Treasurer : R. W. Crockett, Sec-

retary; B. F. Schermerhorn, Captain of the Hosts; Edward Wal-

ker, Principal Sojourner; A. B. Crampton, Royal Ai'ch Captain;

Michael Jakes, Grand Master of the Third Vail; W. H. White,

Grand Master of the Second Vail: (!hai'les Harlcy, Grand Mas-

ter of the first Vail.

^l
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CHAPTEE II.

INDEPENDENT ORDER OF ODD FELLOWS.

Di;i,piii Lodge, No. 28 —Ouganization- Chautek Mkmbeks—
Early Officehs—Noble Grands—Chahitablk Disburse-

ments—Deceased MEMiiERS-New Lodgk Hall, Etc.

DELPHI Lodge, No. 28, of the Independent Order of Odd

Fellows, was instituted on the afternoon of February 1 3i

1S46. Previously, a petition for charter had been presented,

signed by James H. Stewart, William H. Buford. Newton H-

Gist, David W. Bowen and -James P. Dugan. jThis charter was

granted on the 20th of January, 1846, and signed by G. M. Tay-

lor, Grand Master; S. W. Cayce. Grand Secretary; Oliver De-

four. R. W. G. C. ; and a number of Past Grands. On the after-

noon of February 13. a lodge was opened in due form for the

purpose of instituting Delphi Lodge, No. 28, and installing its

officers. P. B. Brown, S. D. G. M.. of Friendship Lodge, No.

22, La Fayette. Ind.. was the Installing Officer; J. M. Spiller

occupied the position of G. W. ; M. H. Winton, G. S. ; A. M.

Higgins, G. T.; and H. J. Cannift'. G. C. assisted by Past Grands

McLaughlin, and J. B. Eldridge, and other brothers from La

Fayette Lodge. No. 15. and Friendship Lodge. No. 22. at La

Fayette. Ind. : and Nelson Lodge. No. 1 2, at Logansport,

After the necessary preliminary ceremonies. Past Grand

Brown directed the brothers present to proceed to an election of

officers for the ensuing quarter. The officers thus elected were;

David \i. Bowen. N. G. ; William H. Buford. V. G. ; James H.

Stewart. Secretary; Newton H. Gist. Treasurer. The following

officers were then appointed: Matthew Simpson. S. W. ; William

H, Gist. J. W. ; Levi S. Dale. C. and Chaplain; Jesse R. Henry.

L G; Alexander M. BeiTy. O. G.; Newton H. Gist, R. S. N. G.

;

C. M D. Wilson. L. S. N. G. ; Nathaniel W. Bowen, R. S. V. G.

;

Newton H. Gist. L. S. V. G.

Prior to the appointment of these officers, the names of Mat-

thew Simpson. Jesse R. Heni7, William H. Gist, Levi S. Dale.

C. M. D. Wilson, A. M. Berry and N. W. Bowen were presented

as candidates for initiation, and. having been elected, they were

duly inducted into the mysteries of the order. By special dis-

pensation, the iive degrees of the order wore conferred upon

Messrs. Stewart, Buford and N. H. Gist, and afterward upon

Messrs. W. H. Gist. Berry. Simpson. Wilson and Bowen.

On the morning of Saturday, the 14th of February. 1846. the

lodge met pm-suant to adjournment, when the officers appointed

at the last meeting were duly installed. At a regular meeting,

held February 16, 1846, the petition of Miio H. Milford for

membership was read, and the candidate, having been elected,

was duly initiated. At the same meeting, the Secretary' was in-

structed to subscribe for one copy of the CoDenant, a periodical,

for the benefit of the lodge. At the second regular weekly meet-

ing (February 23, 1846), James Hedge was admitted by card,

from Mississippi Lodge, No. 1, he being the fij-st brother re-

ceived into Delphi Lodge by card.

On the 30th of March, 1846, the lodge elected the following

officers to serve for a term of three months: William H. Bu-

ford, N G.; James H. Stewart, V. G.; William H. Gist, Secre-

tai-y; N. VV. Bowen, Treasurer. The officers elected June 15,

1846, for the ensuing quarter, were: James H. Stewart, N. G.;

William H. Gist, V. G.; M. H. Milton, Secretary; David B.

Harley, Treasurer.

September 21, 1846—Officers elected: W. H. Gist, N. G.;

M. H. Milford, V. G. ; Levi S. Dale, Secretary; John Barr,

Treasurer.

December 14, 1846 -M. H. Milford, N. G. ; Levi S. Dale, V.

G. ; Lewis A. Gaylord, Secretary; John Barr, Treasiu-er. After

this date, the term of office was changed, and officers elected

only twice a year, instead of four times. The following list con-

tains the names of all who have held the office of Noble Grand

in this lodge since this change, and the term for which they

were elected:

Levi S. Dale, June, 1847.

Lewis A. Gaylord, Dec, 1847.

Jesse R. Henry, June, 1848.

Matthew Simpson, Dec, 1848.

No.ih B. Dewey, June, 1849.

James R. Blanchard, Dec, 1849.

George W. Pigman, June, 1850.

William Dnnlde, Dec, 1850.

Erastiis W. Hubbard, June, 1851.

Levi S. Dale, Dec, 1851.

Lewis B. Sims, June, 1852.

James H. Boyltm, Dec. 1852.

Aquila Jones, June. 1853.

David R. Harley, Dec, 1S53

Lewis B. Sims. June. 1854.

Henry M. Graham. Dec, 1854.

Edward Walker, June, 1855.

John S. Case, Dec. 1855.

Jouath:iii B;ini.-ll, .liinc. 1850.

Jonatluui (', A|i|il.-at.-. Dec. '56.

Josepli Co-x. .Iiiiii'. ls,')7,

Sylvester Berry, Dec, 1857.

Nathaniel Black, June, 1858.

E L. Higginbothara. Dec, 1858.

Corlilcy M Knight, June, 1859.

Nathaniel Black. Dec. 1859.

Daniel McCain, Jnuc. 1800.

Joseph Cox, Dec, 1860.

John L. Banin, June, 1861.

John G. Kcsslcr, Jan., 1802.

Joel Peffley, July, 1S62.

Joseph Cox, Jan., 1863.

Daniel McCain, July, 1863.

Henderson Dunkle, Jan., 1864.

John L. Bauui, Oct, 1864

On the 15th of March, 1849, the lodge lost its first menaber by

death. This was Rhuel H. Gordon, who was buried according to

the rites of the order. Since that date, many valued members of

the lodge have passed aw;xy, leaving behind them a noble record

of fidelity to the principles of the order and the memory of active

and earnest efforts in its behalf. Of those who have died in fellow-

ship with the lodge, the following is a complete list

:

Bolles, Charles E., September 16. 1850.

Bolles, George, June 6, 1863.

Butler, William B., , 1866.

Baum, Darius,
, 1869.

Bell, David E., February 23, 1862.

Cox, Joseph, December 31, 1868.

Charles, Daniel, February 26, 1875.

Dale, Levi S., March 8, 1857.

Dewey, Noah B., June 11, 1856.

Diols, Gustav, May 5, 1866.

* D. R. GralKim hcrvpcl biit a short time, his term beirts fitjished l)v J W. F:m-cpti. f Dni.ifl
Charles died in office, and Mr. Fawrelt coninleted hid ti-rm.

John G. Kcssler, April, 1865.

John A. B.achman, Oct, 1865.

Thomas Williams, April, 1866.

Daniel McCain, Oct., 1866.

John R. Copeland, April, 1867.

Frank Schilling, Oct, 1867.

P. L. Langlois, April. 1868.

John G. Ke.ssler, Oct., 1868.

Michael Ottmar, April, 1869.

John W. Fawcett, Oct., 1 869.

J.ames H. Stewart, April, ] 870.

Henderson Dunkle, Oct., 1870.

John W. Fawcett, April, 1871.

Ch.arles Gros, Oct. 1871.

Joseph Dillinger, April, 1872.

D. B. Graham, Jan., 1873.*

Henry C. Craft, July, 1873,

D. C. Howenstine, Jan., 1874.

Enoch Cox, July, 1874.

Daniel Charles, Jan., 1 875.1

John Lathrobe, Jr., Jul}-, 1875.

John V. Armitage, Jan., 1876.

William H. McGuire, July, 1876.

W. W Trobaugh, Jan., 1877.

John Lathrope, Jr,. July, 1877.

H. C. Heltzel, Jan.. 1878.

Cluarles Buckley, July, 1878.

Henry Mohr. Jan., 1879.

James W. Weidner, July, 1879.

James M. Miller, J.au., 1880.

William R. Hair, July, 1880.

E. W. Bmbree, Jan.. 1881.

Thomas Wellock, July, 1881.

George E. Ferrier, Jan., 1882.
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Doggctt, Thomas A., Jauuaij 1878.

Drepperd, Benjamin F., February 25, 1880.

Feathers, Jacob, May 24, 1859.

Fair, David, April 16, 1864. '

Gordon, Rbucl H.. Marcli 15, 1849.

Gillam. Nathan G.. February, 1855.

Graham, Henry M., •, 1865.

Grantham. William M., November 27, 1863.

Gillitbrd, Samuel W., March 2, 1872.

Henry, Jesse R., , 1859.

Hedge, James, October 27, 1858.

Hedge, El.ienczer, November 19. 1858.

Halsey, William. June 2, 1875.

Haintz, Jacob L., December 31, 1862.

Hallen, William, September 5, 1875.

Inglee, William F., November 5, 1876.

Jones, James V., September 5, 1877.

Neff. John. February 5, 1863.

Stewart, James H., April 13, 1879.

Thorp, H. W., February 12, 1875.

Walters, William J., November 12, 1856.

Williams. Thomas, April 22, 1869.

Of the charter members of this lodge, James P. Dugan is the

only sui-vivor. All have gone to the higher life, but the work

which they were instrumental in inaugurating has grown in ex-

tent until it has become a power for good in the community of

which they were a part, while their memory and their deeds are

permanently enshrined in the hearts of a grateful fraternity.

From the date of its organization throughout the entire pe-

riod of its history. Delphi Lodge has been prosperous. The
number admitted to membership within this period is 453. of

which number seventy-eight were admitted by cards fi-om other

lodges; the remaining number, by initiation. During its exist-

ence, it has paid out. for charitable and benevolent pm'poses,

$8,265.92. as follows:

For the relief of brothers $4,613 09

For burying the (leail 1,676 35

For tlie relief of widowed fanulies and the education of

orphans Too 11

For other cliaritable purposes 1.222 37

.$8,26.5 1

During its early existence, the lodge met in a frame building

on the southwest corner of Main and Washington streets, known
then as the " Dewey Block,'' Subsequently, after the organiza-

tion of Carroll Lodge, the t.wo lodges rented a hall o:i the north-

east corner of Main and Washington, where each held its regular

meeting on separate evenings for a number of years. Finallv,

Delphi Lodge rented a room in the Holt & Rinehart Block, on

Main street, where its meetings were held until April. 1881. at

which time it first occupied its own lodge room. The lot (No.

28) on the southeast corner of Main and Washington streets was

purchased by the order, and on the Oth of February. 18N(). a

building committee was appointed, consisting of the following

members; John W, Fawcett, President; John Lathrope, Jr..

Vice President; A. M. Eldridge. Secretary; J. A. Deardorff.

Treasurer; C. M. Knight, Charles Gros, H. Dunkle. J. W. Griffith

and R. L. Higginbotham. Mr. Higginbotham resigned in Au-

gust, 1880. The committee were invested with full jiower to

erect a lodge building U])on this lot. They entered entlmsiastic-

ully into their duties, pushing the work to rapid completion,

and to the energy, industry and perseverance of this committee

the lodge and the city are largely indebted for the finest build-

ing that ornaments the city.

On the 12th of December, 1881, they returned their final re-

port, from which we are permitted to make the following abstract

relative to the cost of the building:

Tearing down old building I 35 00

Cost of surveying and constructing sewer 330 33

Digging cellar 202 51 •

Total cost of stone and brick work 6,310 23

Total cost of lumber and carpenter work 5,691 97

Total cost of cut stone work 1,725 42

Total cost of hardware 1,181 38

Total cost of roofing 382 88

Total cost of plastering and ornamental work 1,738 40

Total cost of galvanized iron and slating 1,.573 74

Total cost of painting and glazing 1,660 53

Total cost of plumbing 334 01

Total cost of sidewalk and gutters 545 01

Incidental expenses 476 47

Total 1122,167 86

Cost of ground 5,000 00

$27,167 86

On Tuesday, April 20, 1881. the new temple was dedicated

with appropriate services, Hon. Will Cumbaek. Grand Master of

the State, delivering the address. Lodges from various towns

and cities in the State were represented among the visitors who
thronged to take part in the sei-rices, and the procession marched

through the principal streets of the city, preceded by Lathrope'

s

Cornet Band, returning, finally, to the hall, which was soon

filled to its utmost capacity with those desiring to witness or par-

ticipate in the ceremonies.

The building is a model of elegance and beauty, and in its

interior arrangements it is perfect. The Delphi Times, in its

report of the dedicatory festivities, said: "There has been no

event in the history of Delphi that has so redounded to her credit

as has the erection of this building. Our city has for many years

occupied a position in Odd Fellows' circles second to none in the

State, and having it heralded abroad that the Odd Fellows of

Delphi, Ind.. have erected and dedicated a second fine brick block

will give oiu- city a reputation to which we will all point with

pride, and rejoice that we have in our midst societies that prac-

tice the honesty, economy and industry necessary to grapple with

an enterprise of such magnitude, and carry it through to a sue

cessful end." The design of the building is what is known

among architects as the " Modern American. " combining many
minor features of other schools. It is three stories high, with

mansard root. The first story is thirteen feet in height; the

second story, twelve feet; and the third story, in which the lodge

room is located, is eighteen feet high. The first story contains

two store rooms, fronting on Main street, each 17x50 feet, and

one fronting on Washington street. 18x00 feet. The second story

is divided into rooms especially calculated for ollices. and frnm

these and the store rooms the lodge derives an annual rental of over

$2,000. While the building is an ornament to the city, it is

also a credit to the Odd Fellows of Delphi, and an eloquent ti's

timonial of their devotion to the order and their interest in its

prosperity. The lodge now has an active membership of 158.

The officers for the ciurent term are: George E. Ferrier, N, G.

;

Loui N. Lindstrom, V. G. ; A. M. Rldvidge. Secretary; .1. J.

Bragunier. Treiisurcr.

CAIUIOLI. I.ODOK, NO. 174.

On the evening of January 1. 1857, the petitioners assembled

for the purpose of organizing Carroll Lodge, No. 174, of the

-^^-^V
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Independent Order of Odd Fellowp, in accordance with a dispen-

sation granted by Grand Master James H. Stewart, beai'ing date

Januaiy 1, 1857. TJie ceremony of institution was conducted

by the Eight Worthy Grand Master, who appointed the follow-

ing-named gentlemen to act as grand officers on this occasion:

J. C. Applegate, B. W. G. Secretary; Chai-les Angell. K. W.

G. P. S. ; C. Herman, R. W. G. Treasurer; William Johnson, R.

W. G. Wai-den; E. Walker, R. W. G. Marshal. After being

duly iustituted, the lodge elected the following officers: E. W,
Hubbard, N. G. ; Joseph Potter, V. G. ; J. C. Hanuum, E. S.

;

Matthew Simpson, P. S. ; Hem-y E. Olds, Treasurer, These

gentlemen were regularly installed into their respective offices,

after which the following officers were appointed: William B.

Givens, W, ; H. E. Olds, C, ; George W. Pigman, Chaplain;

Thomas Givens, I, G. ; D. D, Dulie, L. S, N. G. ; J. H. Dewey,

R. S. V. G.: A. Foust. L. S. V. G.

Ou the 19th of May, 1S57. the lodge received its charter,

signed by Grand Master James H. Stewart, and containing the

names of the following gentlemen as charter members: Matthew

Simpson, Henry E. Olds, George W, Pigman. Joseph Potter, D,

D. Dul-e, Anthony Foust. Jehu 0, Hannnm. W. B. Givens,

Thomas Givens, E. W. Hubbard and Joel H. Dewey. On the

occasion of its first meeting, the lodge adopted Thursday evening

as the time for holding its regular weekly meetings, and in the

intervening years has adhered to that resolution, its nieeting

night having never been changed.

The first member received into Carroll Lodge by initiation

was A. H. Evans, whose petition for membership was presented

at the second regulai- meeting. January 15. 1857. At that time,

the lodge meetings were held in the room over the Citizens'

Bank, on the corner of Main and Washington streets. Subse-

quently, a room was rented in the Bolles building, on Washing-

ton street, whei'e they met until their increasing membership de-

manded increased lodge room. Ifinancially, the lodge was in no

condition to incm- the espense necessary, its total resources ag-

gregating oulyS021.31; but a unanimity of interest was apparent

among the members, and it was agi-ecd to jiroceedwith the erect-

ion of a lodge hall. Ground fiir this purpose was purchased at

an expense of $1,000, and in April. 1874, William Bradshaw,

W. F. Lytle and Charles Brough, Trustees, were empowered to

act as a building committee. To the energy of these gentlemen

is due, in a large measure, the success that crowned the under-

taking. Mr. Bradshaw gave his entire time to the supervision

of the work, laboring unselfishly and without any compensation,

while the members of the lodge all did what they could to fur-

ther and assist the work. Late in April, 1874, the building was
begun, and, on the 4th of July following, the corner-stone was
laid, with appropriate ceremonies, by W. W. Curry, of Indiana-

polis. On Thursday, the 18th of Februai-y, 1875, the new hall

being ready for its tenants, was dedicated by a banquet, the pro-

ceeds of which netted the lodge $440.25. This amount was ap-

propriated for the purchase of the elegant cai-pet which now cov-

ers the floor of the lodge room. The erection of this building

involved the lodge in an indebtedness of $0,600—certainly a

large burden as compared with its limited resources. But, un-

der the system of wise and prudent economy since practiced, it

has been enabled to liquidate this indebtedness at the rate of

$1,200 per annum, and, by refunding the debt, the interest has

been reduced from 10 to 6 per cent. During the pendency of

this debt, the lodge has encountered and passed safely through

the great financial crisis which wrought ruin to many similar in-

stitutions throughout the land, and its obligations have been re-

duced to about $1,400, to meet which it has ample resom-ces. Its

membership has steadily increased, and but little sickness has
prevailed among them—this fact having a correspondingly

healthy effect upon the exchequer of the lodge. It is a note-

worthy fact in the history of this lodge that its membership is

comprised principally of young ruen, ranging in age from twenty-

five to forty, and their vigor and energy have been exemplified in

the progi'ess of the lodge. It is in a prosperous condition and
excellent working order, and has made a good record as a benevo-

lent institution. During its existence as a lodge it has paid for

the relief of brothers, the bm-ial of the dead, and other charitable

pm-poses, $1,S55.'J3. Since its organization, 239 persons have

been admitted to membership, and the active membership at this

time is ninety-two.

In the spring of 1862, CaiToll Lodge lost its first member by
death. This was George A. Merritt, a valued Odd Fellow and a

worthy citizen. He was buried with the honors of the order.

Since that date, the following members have died in fellowship

with the lodge:

Thomas Givens. March 20, LStiS.

James Wood, September 17, 1863.

J. JI. Kuniston, August 9. 1S64.

D. \V. C. Frisbee, December 6, 1863.

Daniel Swalls, September 18, 1870.

H. K. Olds. January 12, 1871.

W. A. Jordan, August 1. 1872.

Carl Mcl-arland,
, 1875.

Joseph Potter, September 17, 1875.

James JI. Boltz, November 5. 1875.

Jar„l. Arnott, July 9, 1877.

l!..iuit Mitchell,
, 1878.

Jacob 11. Culler. November 3, 1878.

.M. 1!. (jiaham, November 26, 1879.

A. S. Todd, January 28, 1880.

Samuel N. Arnott March 14, 1880.

The following is a list of those who have occupied the office of

Noble Grand in this lodge, showing the term for which they were
elected

:

Joseph Potter, July, 1837. James M. Ramey, March, 1869.

J. C. Hannuni, Jan., U58. J. J. Bragnnier, Sept, 1869.

William B. Givens, July. 1838. A. E. Pierce, March. 1870.

A. H. Evans. Jan., 1859. H. E. Olds, Sept., 1870.

William Draper, July, 1859. William Bradshaw, March, 1871.

A. H. Kvans, Jan., 1800. Alfred Armstrong. Sept., IS71.

Holint Milrlirll. July, 1860. Joseph Potter, March, 1872.

Thoniav .\ Do.^oott, Jan.. 1861. B. F. Shelley, Jan.. 1873.

Ibiiry Knhii, .Inly, 1861. George W. Culler, July, 1873.

William Bradshaw, Jan., 1862. Philip Diels, Jan., 1874.

William Cursou, July, 1862. C. J. Barley, July, 1874.

Jacob B. Fisher, Jan., 1863. William F. Lytle, Jan., 1873.

William Bradshaw, July, 1863. Charles L. Brough. July. 1873.

N. C. Pettit, Jan., 1864. J. H. H. Culler, Jan., 1876.

William H. Whittaker, July, '64. C. A. O'Brian, July, 1876.

George Stemler, March, 1865. John C. Odell, Jan., 1877.

James W. Griffith, Sept., 1865. C. J. Barley, July, 1877.

John C. Bell, March, 1866. James H. Butler^ Jan.. 1878.

B. W. Hubbard, Sept., 1866. A. W. Wolever, July, 1878.

S. P. Eversole, March. 1867. Fred Dittmer, Jan., 1870.

Lewis Gustavel, Sept., 1867. S. T. Noland, July, 1879.

Thomas A. Doggett, March, '68. Lewis Speece, Jan., 1880.

Joseph Miller, Sept., 1868. Charles Fartwangler, Jnly, 1880.
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James Jackson, Jan., 1S81.

John Lenon, Jnlv, 1881.

Fred Geurich, Jan., 1882.

OF KEBEKiH.

Adina Lodge. No. 79, D. of R., was instituted in the hall of

Delphi Lodge, No. 28, on the 'liH of February, 1872, by Charles

Augell. D. D. G. M. The lodge was organized under a charter

granted in response to the petition of the following persons:

Thomas A. Doggett, Eliza Doggett, James H. Stewart, Allen M.

Eldridge, Mary M. Eldridge, James W. Griffith, Charles Angell,

John J. Bragnnier. Sallie A. Bragnnier, K. L. Higginbotham, Jen-

nie M. Higginbotham, J. A. Deardorff. Almira J. Deardorff, Jacob

B. Fisher, David B. Graham, Cora M. Graham, Corbley M. Knight,

Sarah J. Knight, John W. Fawcett, Mary J. Fawcett, Margaret

Charles, James H. Brown, Harriet Brown, Matilda Dillinger, Mary

Dunklo. Sai-ah Olds and Elem-y Steinmetz. The charter is dated

February 22. 1872, and signed by John W. MoQuiddy, G. M.

,

and B. F. Foster, G. S.

Upon motion of D. B. Graham, the lodge proceeded to ballot

for officers, with the following result: R. L. Higginbotham, N.

G.; Eliza Doggett, V G.; Cora M. Graham, R. S.; Sallie A.

Bragnnier, P. S.; Almira Deardorff, Treasurer. These officers

were duly installed by the District Daputy Grand Master, after

which the following officers were appointed: Henderson Dunkle,

W.; D. B Graham, C; Mary M. Eldridge, R. S. N. G.; Eliza

Sahilling. L. S. N. G. ; Virginia A. Jackson. R. S. V. G.; Mary

Dunkle, L. S. V. G.; Thomas A. Doggett, I. G.; J. B. Fisher, O.

G. After the transaction of incidental business, the lodge closed,

to meet on the second Friday evening in March, 1872.

The ladies of this lodge have from the first manifested a deep

interest in its welfare, and the beauty of its adornments and the

perfection of its interior arrangements are due almost solely to

their taste and handiwork. They have contributed liberally of

their own funds for the beautifying of the lodge room, and, at vari-

ous times, have entered into enterprises of pi-oiit, devoting the pro-

ceeds of their labors to this object. The first was on the occasion

of an annual re-union of old settlers of Can-oil County, held Au-

gust 17. 1872. On this occasion, the ladies spread a table at the

grove with the most tempting viands, feeding the hungry for a

fair consideration. The proceeds of this enterprise (|145 net)

were applied in the purchase of an organ for the use of the lodge,

Delphi Ljdge, No. 28. contributing $50. and Carroll Encamp-

ment an equal amount, to make up the S245 necessary. Upon

the occasion of the delicatiou of the new hall, April 20, 1881,

they devised an interesting and refined programme for the even-

ing's entertainment, consisting of music and recitations. The

gross receipts amounted to S8()0. which amount was devoted to

purchasing articles of beauty and utility for the hall and ante-

rooms. "This part of Tuesday's programme," says the Delphi

Times of April 20. 1881, "was under the exclusive charge of the

ladies of Adina Lodge, who worked like beavers, and not only

deserve every cent they received, and more, but a kind, generous

remembrace from the managers of the day, as well as those who

enjoyed their hospitalities, as the real contributors to the success

achieved "

Adina Lodge has lieen an active, working lodge ever since its

inception. Its periods of activity and usefulness have not been

spasmodic, as is too often true of lodges of this degi'ee. Its work

has been reguhu- and its progress steady. During its existence,

it has paid out, for relief of sisters and other charitable purposes,

$221.19, and has in many ways proved itself a credit and advan-

tage to the lodge to which it is attached. At the close of its first

term, January 10, 1873, the Secretary's report showed a total

membership of thirty-nine, of which number twelve were received

after the organization of the lodge. In the meantime, the mem
bership has steadily increased, numbering 102 at the present time.

By request, the office of Noble Grand has always been filled

by gentlemen, while the duties of Vice Grand have been dis-

charged by the ladies. The following-named gentlemen have

served as Noble Grand of the lodge: John W. Fawcett. elected

December 27, 1872; R. L. Higginbotham, .June 27, 1873; James
W. Griffith, December 26, 1873; A. M. Eldridge, June 12, 1874;

Thomas k. Doggett, December 25, 1874; J. A. Deardoi-ff, June

25, 1875; J. J. Bragnnier, December 24, 1875; John Lathrope,

Jr., June 23, 187(3; James H. Stewart. December 22, 1876; Hen-

derson Dunkle, June 22, 1877; Enoch Cox, December 28, 1877;

R. L. Higginbotham, June 28, 1878; J. W. Fawcett, December

28, 1878; C. M. Knight, June 13, 1879; Charles Buckley, De-

cember 26, 1879; James Weidner, June 25, 1880; James H. Mc-

Cain, December 24, 1880; J. J. Bragnnier. .June 24, 1881; A.

M. Eldi-idge, December 24, 1881.

The following-named ladies have occupied the office of Vice

Grand: Jennie M. Higginbotham. elected December 27, 1872;

Mary Dunkle, June 29, 1872; Almira J. Deardorff, December 26,

1873; Alzire Sampson. June 26, 1874; Almira J. Deardorff, De-

cember 25, 1874: Sarah Olds, June 25, 1875; Callie Lathrope,

December 24, 1875; Jennie Barnett, June 23, 1876; Kate Hill,

December 22, 1876; Mary Kilgore, June 22, 1877; Hattie Gros,

December 28, 1877; Almira J. Deardorff, June 14, 1878; Belle

Taylor, December 27, 1878; Fannie Higginbotham, June 13,

1879; Winnie Cox, December 26, 1879; Mary J. Fawcett, June

25, 1880; L:im-a Wellock, December 24, 1880; Eliza Doggett.

I

Juud 24. 1881; Winnie Cox. December '24. 1S81.

CARROLL ENCAMPMENT, NO. 22, I. O. O. F.

The charter of Carroll Encampment, No. 22, was granted

January 8, 1850, and signed by Isaac H. Taylor, M. W. G. P.,

and Willis W. Wright, R. W. G. S. ; also, by the f dlowing prom
inent Odd Fellows: Hon. Schuyler Colfax, Job B. Eldridge,

Milton Herndon, P. A. Hackleman and Christian Bucher. The
petition for charter was signed by Levi S. Dale, James H. Stew-

art, John Barr, Demas Robinson. William H. Watson, William

H. Buford and Jesse R. Hem-y. who constituterl thechaiter mem-
bership of the Encampment.

On the 23d day of April, 1850, the Encampui.-nt was formally

instituted by District De])uty Grand Patriarch .lames M. War-

ren, assisted by Deputy High Priest R. Staley, who was appointed

Grand High Priest pro tern.; Past Chief Patriarch L. B. Stock-

ton, Grand Scribe pro tern.; and Past Chief Patriarch John
Lilly, Grand Junior Warden pro fern. The District Deputy

Grand Patriarch directed Carroll Encampment to perfect its or-

ganization by the election of the proper officers, the election re-

sulting as follows: Levi S. Dale, C. P.; Jesse R. Hom-y, H. P.;

William H. Buford, S. W.; William H. Wabion, J. w"; James

H. Stewart. Scribe; and John Barr, Treasurer, all of whom were

then duly installed, to serve until their successors should be

elected and qualified. Petitions for membership were received

from William Dunkle, George W. Pigman, Jamee R. Blanchwd,

Lewis B. Sims and John McCarthy, who were initiated after the

usual formalities. On the 5th of January, 1855, Henry E. Olds

was admitted by card, he being the first pei'son thus admitted to

this Encampment. In the intervening years, the Encampment has
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DELPHI ENCAMPMENT, NO. 127, I. O. O, F.

This Encampmeut was chartered May '20, 1874, the charter

bearing the signature of J. E. Ban-ett, Grand Patriarch. It was

granted upon the application of Joseph Potter, Arthur E. Pierce,

Joseph Miller, Joseph E. Tilt, Lewis Pelham, George W. Bur-

roughs, Thomas Underwood, William Bradshaw and Charles L.

Brough.

On the 3d of June, 1874, James E. Barrett, Most Worthy

Grand Patriarch of the Grand Encampment of Indiana, appeared

in the hall of Carroll Encampment, No. 22, for the purpose of

instituting Delphi Encampment, No. 127, and was assisted by the

following Patriarchs: James H. Stewart, M. E. H. P.; John

Beynolds, G. S. W.; R. L. Higginbotham, G. J. W.; J. W. Mc-

Quiddy, Grand Scribe; Enoch Cox, Grand Treasurer: Henderson

Dunkle, Grand Sentinel.

After the ceremony of institution was concluded, the follow-

ing officers were elected for the current term: William Brad-

shaw, C. P.; Arthur E. Pierce, H. P.; Charles Harley. S. W.

;

Samuel M. Graham, J. W. ; C. L. Brough, Treasurer. It was

resolved on this occasion that the Encampment hold its regular

meetings on the second and foui-th Friday evenings of each

month.

This Encampment has enjoyed an existence of less than eight

years up to the present time, yet this existence has been a pros-

perous one. Its membership has steadily increased, and, after

the various changes of residence, deaths and other causes which

affect a lodge, it still has an activw membership of forty-seven.

During its existence, it has disbursed for various charitable pur-

poses 8203.88. The following is a list of those who have held

the offices of Chief Patriarch and High Priest in this Encamp-

ment:

William Bradshaw, C. P., July term, 1874.

Arthur E. Pierce, H. P., July term, 1874.

Cbarles Harley, C. P., January term, 1875.

C. A. O'Brien, H. P., January term, 1875.

Samuel M. Graham. C. P., July term, 1875.

R. J. Harnett, H. P., July term, 1875.

James H. Butler, C. P., January term, 1876.

J. C. Odell, H. P., January term, 1876.

Coburu Brough, C. P., July term, 1876.

John H. Haynes, H. P.. July term, 1876.

Lewis Speece. C. P., January term, 1877.

Henry E. Merritt, H. P.. J:\nuary term, 1877.

Charles Fortwangler, C. P., July term, 1877.

J. C. Bridge, H. P., July term, 1877.

Jacob H. Culler, C' P., January term, 1878.

A. W. Wolever, H. P., January term, 1878.

Fred Dittmer, C. P., July term, 1878.

W. F. Lytle, H. P., July term, 1878.

Fred Genrich, C. P., January term, 1879.

C. J. Barley, H. P., January term, 1879.

B. Kerlin, C. P., for the term of 1880.

W. F. Shearer, H. P., for the term of 1880.

Samuel L. Milroy, C. P., for the term of 1881.

John Lenon, H. P., for the term of 1881.

James Jaokson, C. P., for the term of 1882.

H. Kerlin, H. P., for the term of 1882.

At the last meeting, in December, 1881, the following officers.

in addition to those above named, were chosen to fill the respect-

ive offices of the Encampment for the term of 1882: J. H. B.

Whistler, S. AV.; James B. McCain, Scribe; William Bradshaw,

Treasiu-er: Samuel Heiland, J. W.; Jacob Bridge, F. S. ; James
Butler, G ; J. H. Haynes, First W.; Lewis Speece, Second W.;
Samuel L. Milroy. Third W. : C. J. Barley, Fourth W. ; A. W.
Wolever, I. G.

LODGE, NO. lo4, D. OF. R.

On the 23d of May, 1875, Grand Master D. B. Shideler is-

sued a charter for this lodge, in response to the petition of Will-

iam Bradshaw, Mrs. Georgie Bradshaw, J. C. Odell, Mrs. Lizzie

R. Odell, Oran E. Line, Mrs. Lucretia C. Line, A. H. Evans, Mrs.

Martha M. Evans, Joseph Miller, Mrs. Mary F. Miller, J. H. Cul-

ler, Mrs. Ella A. Culler, R. J. Barnett, Mrs. Maggie Barnett, W.
F. Lytle. Mrs. Emma C. Lytle, C. L. Brough, Fred Genrich, Fin-

ley Neff, C. J. Barley, C. A. O' Brien, James H. Butler, J. R.

Wickham, Philip Dills, William Dillinger, L. C. Brough, Mrs.

B. V. Brough, Charles Harley, Lewis Biersdorf and S. M. Gra-

ham, charter members. The lodge was instituted on the evening

of June 18, 1875, and, after the preliminary ceremonias, the fol-

lowing officers were elected to serve until the following January:

Philip Diels, N. G.: Mrs. Emma C. Lytle, V. G.: Mi-s. B. V.

Brough, R. S. : Mrs L. C. Line. P. S. : Mis. Georgie Bradshaw,

Treasurer.

The lodge has maintained an active organization ever since

its inception, and the ladies have done a noble work in the dis-

pensation of charity to deserving objects, both within and with-

out the order, and, in the short space of seven yeai's, has made

its presence felt in the community as a power for good. It now

has an active membership of fifty-two. During its existence, the

following ladies and gentlemen have occupied the offices of Noble

Grand and Vice Grand:

Pliilip Dills, N. G., elected December 3, 1875.

Mrs. Emma C. Lytle, V. G., elected December 3, 1875.

William Bradshaw, N. G., elected June 16, 1876.

Mrs. L. 0. Line. V. G., elected June 16, 1876.

Charles Harley, N. G., elected December 15, 1876.

Mrs. B. V. Brough, V. G., elected December 15, 1876.

W. F. Lytle, N. 6., elected June 15, 1877.

Mrs.V. B. Brough, V. G., elected June 15, 1877.

Mrs. Emma C. Lytle, N. G., elected December 21, 1877.

Mrs. P^uphemia Kerlin, V. G., elected December 21, 1877.

Mrs. Euphemia Kerlin, N. G., elected June 21, 1878.

Mrs. Emma Bridge, V. 6., elected June 21. 1878.

Mrs. Euphemia Kerlin, N. G., elected December 20, 1878.

Mrs. Phebe J. Milroy, V. G., elected December 20, 1878.

A. W. Wolever, N. G., elected June 20, 1879.

Mrs. Phebe J. Milroy, V. G., elected June 20, 1879.

A. VV. Wolever, N. G., eledcMl Dr.vuih.-r 19. 1879.

Mrs. Hattie (iros, V. (i., cI.tIimI I .inhrr 19. 1879.

C. L. Brough, N. G., elcctr,! .lun.. IS. ISSd,

Mrs. Lizzie R. Odell, V. G., elected June 18, 1880.

Mrs. Emma Bridge, N. G., elected December 17, 1880.

Miss Lou Sonfield,V. (}., elected December 17, 1880.

Mrs. Phebe J. Milroy, N. G., elected June 17, 1881.

Mrs. Martha Fortwangler, V. G., elected June 17, 1881.

Mrs. Martha Fortwangler, N. G., elected December 18, 1881.

Mrs. Ella Inglee, V. (!., c-leeled De(^ember 18. 1881.
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James B. Scott. Mrs Mary A.Scott.

JAMES B. SCOTT.

The " art preservative " has no more faithful representative, perhaps

none of longer continuance, on active duty in perpetuating the " mysteries

of the craft " in the State of Indiana, than the subject of this sketch. He
was the eon of John and Jane (Hoon) Scott, both natives of Cumberland

County, Penn. The former was born in that county, in the year 1793,

and was married in 1814, to Miss Jane Hoon of the same locality. On
the 14th of October, 1815, James B., their first child, was born in the town

(now city) of Carlisle, where the father was engaged in the printing busi-

ness. About this time, that part of the territory northwest of the Ohio

River, known then as ' Indiana Territory," began to be the objective point

of those whose fortunes depended upon the enterprise with which nature

had endowed them. Feeling that an active future awaited him, the father,

with that earnest zeal for the advancement of his own interest by the prac-

tice of his profession, he moved Westward in the fall of 1816, and located

in the town of Brookville, the seat of justice of Franklin County, Ind.,

and commenced soon after the publication of a weekly paper called the

Brookville Plain Dealer, the second newspaper established within the

limits of thi.? State, the Lidiana Gazette, published by Elihu Stout, at Vin-

cennes, preceding it a few years. The publication of the Plain Dealer

was continued during the succeeding four years. In the fall of 1820, he

sold out his paper, and, removing to Richmond in Wayne County, he com-
menced the publication of the Weekly Intelligencer, the editorial depart-

ment being under the control of Elijah Lacey, Esq. Four years afterward,

he went to Centerville, in the same county, and started the Western Em-
porium at that place. From Centerville, he went, at the solicitation of

Gen. John Tipton, to Logansport, and, on the 15th of August, 1829, issued'

the first number of the Pottawatomie and Miami Times. From that date,

the career of James B. Scott began to be thoroughly identified with the

journalistic interests of Indiana, having previously, on the 6th day of
June, 1825, in the office of the Emporium, mounted on a tripod—being

too small and short to reach the case—commenced his life-work as a
"printer." Previous to commencing the publication of his paper at Lo-
gansport, Mr. Scott moved his family to that place, arriving there on thg

first Sunday in May, 1829, the county then having been bit recently

organized. The printing office was built chiefly under the supervision

of James B., who, being the oldest of the boys, was necessarily put for-

ward. When everything had been put in order, and the first "copy''

about to be distributed, the father made a proposition to the boys, James
B. and Presley W., that the one who first got his "case " filled and ready
for work should have the first " take," and " set up " the first matter for

the paper. James was successful, received the first copy, and, conse-

quently, set the first " type " in Logansport, and the first in Indiana north

of the Wabash River.

At the end of the first volume, the name of the paper was changed

and became the Cass County Times. In May (30), 1833, the name of the

paper was again changed, after that time being published under the name
of the Logansport Republican and Indiana Herald, by James B. Scott and

his brother-in-law, William J. Burns. Subsequently, the former disposed

of his interest in the paper, but continued in charge of the printing depart-

ment. On the 20th of July, 1839, Mr. Scott, with Aug. Banks, com-

menced the publication of the Peru Gazette, successor to the Peru Forester,

published by Samuel Pike. He afterward purchased the interest of Mr.

Banks, and conducted the Gazette on his owu account until October, 1842,

when it was discontinued. In the course of time, the Corkscrew, then the

Peru Observer, were cominenced, and, having each filled its mission, were

discontinued also, the latter finally merging into the Miami County Sentinel,

under the management of John A. Graham, in 1848. During this entire

period, Mr. Scott had charge of the mechanical department of the several

papers, and remained there until the fall of 1849, when he moved to Fort

Wayne, where he held a position for one year in the office of the Fort

Wayne Times. Leaving Fort Wayne, he came to Delphi in the fall of 1850,

purchased the office and fixtures of the Herald, and, afterward, on Thurs-

day, the 14th day of November, 1850, issued the first number of the

Delphi Journal. Since that time, with a regularity scarcely equaled in

the history of pioneer journalism, the weekly issues of that paper have ap-

peared, and, from a comparatively small list of subscribers with a limited

amount of advertising and job-work, it has graduallj' come into possession

of a large and paying subscription list in addition to a more than usually

extensive advertising patronage. In short, taken all in all, the Journal

takes position among the best conducted and attractive weekly papers of

the State. Duriug all these years, Mr. Scott has exercised a personal su-

pervision over the management of his paper. Even now, in the fifty-seven

years of his " printer's "
life, he works at the case and sets his column of

mattt/ each day. Mr. Scott has been married twice, the first time, on the

5th of November, 1840, to Miss Sophia C. Griffith, of Gilead, Henry Co.,

Ohio, by whom he had two children—Mary E. 'and Willie W. both of

whom are dead. On the 28th of June. 1845, the mother died, leaving her

husband in charge of her offspring. He remained single again until Octo-

ber 14, 1850, when he was united in marriage to Miss Mary A. Wallace,

at Fort Wayne, Ind. As the fruit of this second marriage, they have had
born unto them six children—George B., Junia E., Carrie J., Ross W.,
Jessie and Nellie ; the oldest and the youngest are dead. Mrs. Scott is

several years the junior of her husband, having been born at Lenox, Madi-
son Co., N. y., on the 29th of April, 1823, and is, consequently, in her

fifty-ninth year, while Mr Scott is in his sixty-seventh. Both have been
accustomed to an active life, and now, in their latter days, ire in the

peaceful enjoyment of a sufficiency of this world's goods to reader them
comfortable and happy.
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NKVV.S1'.\PKK PRESS IN DKLPlll.

I)RW'KHMEIt ANU TlIK "WESTERN BaNNEU "—PRKLIMINAKY HiS-

iOKY OF THE EnTKUPHISE—THK FiHST PaI'KK I'UO.IKCT TO HE
Published in Delphi—The Issue ok the First Numiser hy
IJOBEIiT WeBHER and ISAAC TLYMER, Jl'NE 24, 1830—Mr.
Clymer IJiir-AME Sole PnorniETni! v;m\ the Ninth Numhku
- lMn:i.\ iMi ST.- I'lioiM.si I. AM. M\hi 'I'ln Priu.lcATioN
11 v~i 1. uiiii nil liKM- \'oi I Ml Till I'M'i i; Mi:i;oEI)INTO

Failiki: i'..MAkL i ul L1a.nm;i: a I'akti-a.n I'ArEU—The
Sui^CEssoii^ oi' THESE Papers—The Carroll Express" or
THE Banner—" Delphi Herald"—" Delphi Journal"—The
"Delphi Kulletin." or the "Oraile." then the "Western
Hepubliian "—" I>Ei.PHi Times"—Other Papers.

'T^HE project for pnblishinu; a newspaper in De!i)hi first became
-»- a tangible fact in the fall of 1 835. after the advent of Dr-

Kobert Webber as a citizen of Carroll County. The occasion

from which it was developed is thns succinctly stated by the ori-

ginal projector: After his settlement here, it became known that

Dr. Webber was the owner of a printing establishment still in

the State of Pennsylvania, left there prior to his coming here, to

remain until an opportunity should present itself for futmv lose.

The father of Dr. Webber had been the proprietor and manager

of a large book and job printing house in the town of Gomer.

Wales, whei-e the Doctor commenced the profession of a t}^>e-

setter at a very early perioil in his pereonal history. Concluding

to leave Wales and seek a home and more lucrative business in

the New World, the family sailed for and landed in this country

in the year 1818. After being used at various points during a

period of three or four years, the father and brother dying, the

establishment was stored away in a safe depository with Mr.

J3owen. in Pennsylvania, grandfather of Edwin Boweu, now of

Bloomington, Ind., subject to future develoiiments.

Shortly after his arrival in Delphi, while preparations were

being made for a suitable habitation, he, with his wife, went on

a visit to the home of Mr. Enoch Bowen, then a resident of

Clinton Township. Cass County, Ind., on the 9th of August, 1835.

While there, his wife was taken sick, and continued so for some
[

weeks, requiring his presence neai-ly all the time. During his
]

stay, he made the acquaintance of Isaac Clymer, a neighbor of

Mr. Bowen, who, upon learning that the Doctor was the owner

of a printing establishment then not in use. jiroposed that the

two should unite their energies, issue a prospectus, procure a

respectable list of subscribers, bring the press, types, etc., to Del-

[)hi, and start a newspaper. As an additional inducement, he

proposed to send for and bring the outfit, on his own account.

After considerable deliberation, the jiropositions were accepted
i

and mutual terms agreed upon. A contract was entered into i

accordingly, about the 1st of October. 1835. and immediately

afterward, both the Doctor and Mr. Clymer began to make an i

extensive canvass of the situation. On the 2d of Febniai'y, 183(5,

a ]>rospectus was issued by the proposed ])ublishers. giving the
|

name, plan and range of the future publication. .\ better idea

of these may be obtained from the prospectus itself, from which

the following extracts are taken:

"It has always been esteemed a work of su]>ererogation to

waste time in endeavoring to prove the advantage of a measure,

of the utility of which all are conscious: this being the case, we

shall say but little on the necessity of establishing a printing

office in our village, but, afier a few brief remarks on this head,

we shall pass to give our views of the manner in which we

siuuld W(ish to have the paj)er conducted.

"All will candidly own that no means have been discoven-d

that tend, in the same degree, to improve the minds and morals

of a community as the diffusion of knowledge by the i)ublic press.

Where the jn-ess is free, untnunmeled and in general estimation,

there light, liberty and intelligence advance, hand in hand: but

in countries where it is restrained by law from la.shing the follies

and vices of mankind, or whore its censures m-e slighted and it is

held in little estimation, there diirkness, ignorance and despotism

reign with united horror, for it is the bondage of the mind.

"It will bo printed on a demi-shoet. with a handsome type;

and will contain the general news of the day, both foreign and

domestic; thi^ rise and fall of the markets; all important infor-

mation respecting the proceedings of our State Legislature and

of Congi'ess. with occasional remarks on the legislative ])roceed-

ings of our sister States.

• Politics. -The editors are of opinion that ' political pi

pers contribute more than any other means to nourish those feel

ings of animosity sometimes exiu'essed by persons who, in every

other instance, were well fitted to continue good neighbors and

warm friends, if the influence of party had not intori)Osed to sep

arate them; taking this view of the subject, they imagine that a

neutral paper would best conduce to the harmony and good fi-el-

ings of their patrons; yet, as they believe that, in a Rei>ublican

government like this with which we are blessed, it is necessary

to inquire fairly into the actions and principles of our candidates

and officers of government; any friend, whatever may be his

political opinion, is at jierfect liberty to expre.ss his sentiments

through the medium of the columns of the WuMeni Haiiwr. aiul

they will feel a pleasure in imblishing the remarks of any indi-

vidual, while they write for the piu-jiose of investigating the truths.

" The Banner will be printed once a week, at $2 per annum,

if paid in advance; or, $2.50 at the end of six months. If pay-

ment be delayed till after the expiration of the year, 13 will 1"'

required. -Delphi, Ind.. February 2, 183fi."

From these general statements it will distinctly appear that

the Banner was not designed to be a political paper, and, on the

strength of its neutral, inde])endent management, they had goin'

before the public and solicited the patronage of the ])eople witli

out reference to party affiliation. The response was every way

satisfactory to jjatrons generally, and the expression justified flic

publishers in rorwm-ding the contem|ilatpd enterprise without

unreasonable dela\-.

In the meantime, the prfss :uul materials had been sent for.

brought by steamboat, and lauded at the wharf on the Wabash

River at a jioint very near where Franklin street, extended, would

strike the left bank of the river, some time in the last part nl

FebruaiT or first of March. 1S3(), at the time of the early freshet

in that year, when there was sufficient water in the channel to safely

float a good sized steamboat, such as brought the establishment here.

Upon its arrival, it was stored away for a little while in Mi-. Dugan' s

warehouse, neM the landing, until it could be brought up into

town. Between that j)oint and Delphi, the ground was low, flat

and wet, and the task of bringing the concern from the warehouse

was a very difficult task and a very tedious one. It was brought,

however, not far from the last of March, and deposited in the

ujiper story of Lewis Martin's storeroom, recently occupied

by Messi-8. Dunkle & Kilgore as an agricultural warehouse, ini

mediately south of the court house. Then the work of unpack-

ing, setting up the press, case-stands, bank, etc . an-anging the

cases and disti-ibuting the type was commenced. From long

storage.' trans]jortation and other causes, the whole material was
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in a state of abject confusion—the types were pied, sorts disar-

ranged .and the press greatly demoralized. It was an herculean

labor, and required not only a good expenditm-e of time, but ex-

traordinary patience, to get everrthing in order and ready for

use. The Rubicon was passed, however, and the task completed.

When all this had been accomplished, and preparations were

being made to commence the issuing of the new paper at an early

date, a proposition came from some of the political leaders in the

county, in the interest of the Democratic party, to the publishers,

suggesting the propriety of publishing a partisan paper. This

was declined for the very good reason that the proprietors,

though Whigs, had agreed with their patrons to publish a neu-

tral or non-partisan paper, and were not disposed to break faith

wifi them at the very outset. "Upon the rejection of their pro-

posal, those party leaders, with the view to seciu'e so valuable an

auxiliary in the work of enlightening their constituency on the

points in issue between the two great political parties, offered to

purchase the entire establishment and take all risks. This prop-

osition was likewise refused. Seeing that all such efforts were

vain, and still desiring to secure such eflScient aid as might be

derived from a party organ, determined to and did send for press,

types, etc., with the necessary outfit, for a Democratic newspaper

office. The material arrived in due time. and. with little delay,

the new establishment was ready to issue its paper, announced

to be called the Delphi Oracle.

As has been already stated. Messrs. Webber & Clymer were

ready to commence the publication of the Western Banner, on the

plan and terms indicated in their prospectus. Accordingly, the

forms were made up and ready, by the aid of the press, to stamp up-

on the moistened sheets, in legible characters, a review of the pros-

pects, plans and issues of the day. The morning of Friday. June 24,

1836—St. John's Day—witnessed the appearance of Vol. I, No.

1, of the Western Banner. Thereafter, it made its appearance

weekly, with comparative regularity, to gladden the hearts of the

proprietors and relieve the wonted anxiety of expectant readers.

With the eighth number, issued on the 26th day of August. Dr.

Webber, having disposed of his interest to Mr. Clymer, ceased his

connection with the paper. In about two weeks, perhaps, with

the issue of the tenth number, the Banner appeared in a new

dress, with new press and type, making a very presentable appear-

ance. At the end of the first volume, finding that the enterprise

was not a paying one. Mj-. Clymer sold the establishment, good

will. etc.. to the proprietors of the Delphi Oracle, when the Ban-

ner became a thing of the past.

It has been a question quite considerably discussed, of late,

whether the Banner or Oracle issued the first paper. As a ques-

tion of historic interest, it matters little which of them is entitled

to precedence in that regard. It is. nevertheless, a fact that will

not be seriously controverted, that the credit of inaugurating the

enterprise which secured to the people of Delphi a newspaper

—

the fh-st published here—belongs to the proprietors of the Banner,

especially Dr. Webber, exclusively, considering the issue fully.

From the best data now obtainable, the first number of the Oracle

was issued on Saturday. July 2. 1836. one week and one day after

the first number of the Banner. This fact is derived from the

Oracle itself, the major part of the first and second volumes of

which are the property and in the possession of the writer hereof.

The publication of the Delphi Oracle was commenced under

the magagement of Mr. Robert C. Green, who came to Delphi, as

he himself states, about the last of June, 1836. It was issued under

his name as proiiriclur until tlie close of its first volume, when

the paper was sold and ti-ansferred to Hemy B. Milroy—a half

brother of Gen. Robert H. and Maj. John B. Milroy—and he as-

sumed the editorial charge with the second volume, commencing

in July. 1837. He continued to be the proprietor and manager

of the Oracle during its second and third, and until the fourth

number of the fourth volume, issued on the 24th of October.

1839, when the publication was suspended in consequence of the

delinquency of subscribers and the want of general patronage.

It is proper to say, in this connection, that the Oracle, during

its existence, was generally ably edited, and the mechanical ap-

pearance was equal to that of the better class of papers in its day.

About the time of the suspension of the Oracle, in 1839. A.

D. E. Tweed, formerly of Cincinnati, the liusiness partner of

George W. Pigman in mercantile pursuits, purchased and brought

here a complete newspaper outfit, and commenced the publication

of the Carroll E.rpress. a political as well as a county paper,

under the patronage of the Whig party, of which it was the ad-

vocate. In the campaign that followed, in 1840, which resulted

in the election of Gen. William H. Harrison to the Presidency of

the United States, it took an active stand in presenting for the

consideration of its readers in this county and elsewhere the lead-

ing issues that distinguished that venerable party from those cham-

pioned by the supporters of the Democratic policy. As the organ

of the Whig party in Carroll County, it did efficient work, and

secured for itself a liberal patronage.

After the Express had been in existence for a considerable

time, Mr. Tweed sold the establishment to Mr. R. C. Green, the

former proprietor of the Delphi Oracle. Although Mr. Green,

in his earlier newspaper experience, had espoused the cause of

the Democratic party, in later days, when he became connected

with the Express, he changed his political affiliations and advo-

cated the principles and policy peculiar to the Whig party dur-

ing his connection with this paper. On the 15th day of August,

1842. the proprietoi'ship of the E.fpress changed. Henderson

Dunkle, who had learned the arts and mysteries of printing in

this office, having pui'chased it, became the publisher and man-

ager of the paper, continuing in those relations during the suc-

ceeding four yeai's, or until August, 1848, at which time he sold

the office to Charles A. Naylor. a nephew of the late Judge Isaac

Naylor. of La Fayette. Mr. Naylor changed the name of the

paper, and it was thereafter known as the Delphi Herald. He
continued the publication of the Herald during its first voliune,

in 1849. when he transferred it to Thomas B. Helm, who then

became its editor and proprietor. Before the end of the second

volume, the publication was suspended, and the office was soon

after sold to James B. Scott, who commenced the publication of

the Delphi Journal, on Thursday, the 14th of November. 1850.

The Journal, since that date, during a period of nearly thirty-

one years and a half, has been issued regularly scarcely, if at all,

failing to make its usual appearance weekly on publication day.

The management of the Journal has continued in the hands of

Mr. Scott uninterruptedly, except that, in the year 1863, Daniel

Fichthorn, a former emjiloye in the office, rented it and conducted

the paper for one year. Again, in June, 1865, T. H. B. McCain

bought the office and conducted the paper for six months, at the

end of which time he sold it back to Mr. Scott, who still ovnis

and manages the affairs of the well-conducted paper and success-

ful printing house which the Journal is known to possess. In

all its appointments, the office outfit of the Journal is as nearly

complete as any found elsewhere of equal patronage. The pro-

prietor is perhaps th(> oldest newsimiior publisher in thi> State
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A. B. CRAMPTON.
The subject of this sketch was born in the city of Elkhart, Elkhai-t

Co., In.]., March 8. 1S44. His father, Heniy Crampton, was a native

of Vennont. spont the greater portion of his life in New York State,

and moved to Elkhai't at an early day in the history of Indiana, whore

he pursued his vocation in life, which was that of a cai-penter. The

tastes of tho sire in the matter of life pursuit did not cling to the son.

The young man Crampton yearned for a knowledge of the " art preser-

vative of arts," and so it was, at the age of eleven, he became an ap-

prentice in the printing business. After becoming somewhat expert as

a compositor, he secured employment at Three Elvers, Mich., and aided

in getting out the tii-st paper published in that city. His educational

advantages having been very limited, and having, by industiy and

economy, saved a small sum of money from his earnings, he detei-mined

ti) devote some time to the betterment of his intellectual attainment

He had about completed his an'angements to enter Notre Dame, when

the storm of civil war burst upon the land, and, at the inimatui-e age of

seventeen, he enlisted, in June, 1861. in Company F, Forty-eighth

Indians Infantry. He was appointed Color Sergeant, and was after-

ward promoted to the subordinate but responsible station of Orderly

Sergeant of Company A. He went with the regiment to the field, and

arrived at Fort Donelson the day after the sun-ender. The regiment,

after participating in the siege and capture of Corinth, participated in

the marches and counter-marches attendant upon the military opera-

ticns in 1802 and 1863, which led to the opening and possession by the

National authority of the Mississippi River. Mi'. Crampton was at his

post in the skirmishes and battles at luka, Corinth (second). Forty

Hills. Raymond, .Jackson, Champion HiUs and in the siege of Vicks-

burg. After the sui'render of Vicksburg, the regiment moved across

the country to Chattanooga, and, while in that vicinity, engaged the

enemy at Jlissionaiy Ridge. Thence it moved to Huntsville, where it

went into winter quarters, and, in January, 1864, veteranized and went

hi .me on veteran furlough. On the Sth of Februaiy, it was publicly

received aud wek-oir.ed, at Indianapolis, by Gov. Movton and staff. It

then returned to Georgia, participated in Gen. Sherman's grand march

to the sea. From Savannah, it marched through to Washington, and

was soon after transfen-ed to Louisville, Ky., where, on the 15th of

July, 1865, after a long, honorable and arduous service, it was mustered

out ilr. Crampton served with the command four years and one

month, and was at no time on detached duty. May 1, 1865, he was

commissioned Fu'st Lieutenant of Company A. After the termination

of his militan' service, he located in Logansport and' resumed the

printing business as a compositor on the Journal. He was in like

capacity connected with the Pliaros of that city, and also with the

Plain Dealer at Wabash. Becoming somewhat wearied of typo-setting,

he found relief in accepting a situation as commercial traveler, and

pursued this business for several yeai's. He then became business

manager and city editor of the Plnwos at Logansport. After four

years' servico in this capacity, he assumed the management of the

Times, and, April 4, 1879, moved to Delphi, where he has since resided.

Mr. Crampton, in his political affiliations, has always been imcompro-

misingly Democratic, yet of that school which followed the lamented

Dougfas in support of the Union, first, last, and for all time. For six

yeai's, during his residence in Logansport, he was a member of the City

Council, and, for a like period, he was the Chairman of the Central

Committee of Cass County. In the memorable campaign of 1880, he

represented the Tenth District on the State Central Committee.

Gifted by nature with a genial and generous natm'e, the benevolent

orders very naturally engaged his attention, and he holds active mem-
bership in three of the leading fraternities. As a IFason, he has ad-

vanced to the honors and rank of Knighthood. He is a member in the

subordinate aud encampment branches of Odd Fellowship and is also in

the order of the Knights of Pythias.

He was united in man-iage, September 5, 1S66, to Miss Lovisa E.

Alford, a daughter of the gentleman to whom he was first ajiprenticcl.

born in Erie. Peim. Two ehildi-en. the fruits of ihin unicn. ai'e uo^^

living—Charles C. and Lovisa E. Mrs. Crampton i.s ah aci'M: jjiember

of the Baptist Church. iSL\ Crampton is a m-nn of un-a': i-i.>rL'y in hit

iness pursuits. Though not a profes.sional WTiter, Ijo po:-=>' s the

I

happy faculty of giving easy and gxaceful diction to his thoughts, and
1 tv,;„ ,.— i,;„,."i ,.,;*i, „ „„„,.o™„ ;« tjjf, expression of his convictions, havethis combined with a corn-age i

rapidly moved the Delphi Tii,

Do'ij;-ntic jiapers of tlie State

to a commanding place an.ong- the
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AUrAT LAW

CAPT. JOSEPH 4. SIMS.

The subject of tMs biographical sketch was born in Frank-

lin County, Ind., ou the 26th day of August, 1828. When
five years of age, his parents, John Sims and Irene (Allen)

Sims, moved to Tippecanoe County, whence, after a residence

of one year, they removed to Union County, and permanently

located near the village of Fairfield. In the month of Septem-

ber, 1849, Mr. Sims left the parental roof, and, locating in

Delphi, CarroO County, where his brother, Lewis B. Sims,

had preceded him, began the practice of law. In 1853, he

was appointed Clerk of the House of Representatives at

Indianapolis, serving one terra. Excepting this interval, and

his absence from Delphi, while serving on the field of battle

in the war of the rebellion, he has continued uninterruptedly

in the practice of his chosen profession, always rankmg as one

of the strongest members of the Delphi, bar, and enjoying, for

the most part, a lucrative and successful practice.

At the commencement of the late war, he recruited the

Twenty-fourth Battery, Light Aitillery, consisting of 156

men; was chosen its Captain, and mustered into service at

Indianapolis on the 29th of November, 1862, remaining in

camp in that city during the winter of 1862. On the 11th of

March, 1863, the battery departed for Louisville, Ky., and,

on the nth of May, it engaged the enemy at Horse Shoe

Bend, on the Cumberland River. In August, the battery

marched with Gen. Burnside's army into East Tennessee, anfi

was the first battery with that army that crossed the Cumber-

land Mountains. On the 2d of September, it reached Loudon,

and, marching from there, participated in the engagements at

Philadelphia and Sweetwater, on the 14th of October. Capt.

Sims also commanded the battery, while it actively engaged

in the defense of the garrison and works during the siege of

KnoxviUe, the 17th of November to the 14th of December.

On the 5th of December, the battery left KnoxviUe in pursuit

of Longstreet's army, marching through a number of towns in

East Tennessee. During December, 1863, and January, 1864.

the battery marched and encamped in the mud and snow,

entirely destitute of tents. Nearly all of the men were

without overcoats, and very scantily supplied with other

clothing, and were almost entirely dependent for rations upon

the country, which had already been overrun and robbed by

Longstreet's army. As a result of these deprivations, Capt.

Sims was attacked with typhoid-pneumonia at Strawberry

Plains, Tenn., and was compelled, on the 24th of January,

1864, to resign conmiand of the battery and return home.

Capt. Sims has been twice married, and has two children

—Joseph A. and Lewis B., born of the first marriage.

He is a brother of Lewis B. Sims, a prominent lawyer,

and one of the leading members of the Delphi bar; also, of

Rev. Charles N. Sims, D. D., Chancellor of the Syracuse

University, New York.

Capt. Sims is a man of strong convictions, and outspoken

in his opinions. He possesses a genial disposition, an easy,

approachable way, and a strong aptitude for humor. With a

robust constitution, and the burdens of life resting lightly on

his shoulders, he bids fair to live to a ripe old age.
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at least, one who has been thus professionally engaged for

a period of years, successively, as long as any other in In-

diana. Although now in his sixty-seventh year —the fifty

-

seventh of his printer's life—he makes fnll time each day at

the case.

To take the place of the Oracle as the organ of the Democratic

party in Carroll County, the Delphi Bulletin was issued, under

the editorial and general management of Jerome B. Kenneday,

the first number appearing on the 15th of December, 1839. After

the isiueof the tu'st number, the paper was put under the control

of J. H. Elliott and Matthew Simpson, and so remained until

the '28th of November. 1840, at which time Matthew Simpson

became the sole proprietor, with Levi S. Dale as associate

editor.

The Bulletin continued to be issued for a number of years, when

the publication was suspended, and, soon afterward, the Western

Repuhlican, also a Democratic paper, took its place, the first num-

ber of which was issued on the 24th of September, 1846, by Jo-

seph R. Horsley. The -Republican was neatly printed, and edited

with more than average ability. After being issued something

more than two years, the publication ceased, and. on the 24th of

February, 1849, it was succeeded, as the Democratic organ, un-

der the management of Jonathan C. Applegate and Milton K.

Graham, by the Delphi Weekly Tiine^. The paper continued to

be published regularly, under the same control, until the year

185(1. when Mr. Graham disposed of his interest to Mi'. Apple-

gate, and. shortly after. Mr. J. McCarthy became a partner, and

the firm was known as Applegate Ik McCarthy. After a year or

two. the establishment passed into the hands of Joseph B. Hors-

ley. the proprietor of the Western Republican, who maintained

the control until the return of Mr. Graham from California, in

1857: then Mr. Graham re-purchased the office and paper and

assumed the entire control, which he held—except dm-ing a brief

period while the civil war was in progress, when the pajier was con-

ducted by JohnC. Odell. and subsequently by Patrick H. O'Brien

—until April 1. 1879. In the meantime, however, from Decem-

ber 10. 1875. to the time when he parted with his entire interest.

Mr. Jasper Keyes. afterward of the Monticello Democrat, was a

partner with Mr. Graham. The partnership continuing but

about one year, in July. 1877. A. R. Bell assumed the manage-

ment of the concern as a pai'tner of jMi\ Graham. In Julv. 1878.

the office passed by lease into the hands of the Times Publishing

Company, composed of J. A. Cartwright. E. H. Gresham. John

C. Odell" and C. R. Pollard, with J. C. Odell as manager, and

A. R. Bell, editor. At the end of nine months, the lessees

stepped aside to permit of the transfer of the office to Adelbert B.

Crampton, the present proprietor and manager, the transfer being

consmnmated on the 1st day of April, 1879. as above indicated.

In April, 1882, the Times will have completed its thirty-third

volume.

In 1841. the Delphi Ocac/e was revived by James Coleman and

piiblished for a few years, but whether the new Oracle was the

outgrowth of the old one. and subsequently merged into the

Wester)! Republican, is a question not readily answered. Both

were Democratic papers, and as svich. no doubt, served the pur-

pose that induced their coming forth, having been conducted

with respectable ability.

In addition to the papers above named, others have been com-

menced, and. having been issued for brief periods, eventually

succumbed to the pressure of circiunstances induced Ijy the want

of sirfficient remunerative patronage.

DELPIir P>.\H.

Of the memliere of the legal ]irofession who have resided and

practiced law iu Delphi, anything like a complete list it would

be impossible now to make up. since the records of such are

very incomplete. Under the circumstances, therefore, it will be

the piu'pose to note only those whose identity is satisfactorily es-

tablished. giving such facts relative to the position held by them

respectively, and whatever of their history can readily be obtained.

In the early days of coiu't practice in Carroll Coimty. the busi-

ness was usually transacted by members of the bar from abroad,

who were in almost constant attendance upon the sessions of oiu-

courts: hence, for the first few years, the business of a strictly

local character was so meager as to offer few inducements for

members of the profession to locate here, and, as a consequence,

no trace of local attorneys in those primitive days is to be found.

The first to locate here, so Ear as has been ascertained, was Henry

Chase, who came to Delphi in the spring of 1830. His office was

located in a little one-story frame building, the gable fronting

the street, on the north side of Franklin street, opposite the court

house. He was a man of mai-ked ability, a successful ]iracti-

tioner, and a man of great executive force. In 1834, he left

Delphi and went to Logansport, where he resided for many years,

serving, at one time, as Judge of the Circuit Court, the plac(>

now filled by his son. Hon. Dudley H. Chase.

Probably the next attorney who located here was Albert L.

Holmes, who had his office in the second story of the biiilding

occupied by J, P. Dugan & Co. as a storeroom. He came at an

early day in the history of Delphi and commenced the practice

of his profession, ultimately securing a profitable business. He
was a man of fine attainments, and occupied a leading position as

an attorney and counselor. He died many years since, but he is

still remembered by our older citizens.

Andrew L. Robinson engaged in the practice of law here not

far from the same period, and was quite successful in his profes-

sion. Diu'ing his career, he figured somewhat extensively in

politics, in which department he attained to considerable emi-

nence.

Hiram Allen stands recorded, also, among the very early at-

torneys who located in Delphi, and. in the course of his long

career, took high rank among members of the profession on the

"R' abash. He spent the greater part of his life here, and, during

that period, secured and maintained a very hicrative practice,

and his name still holds a place in the memory of the older prac-

titioners at this bar. He died many years since, in this city.

Aaron Finch and Nathaniel Niles located here about the year

1836. subsequently forming a partnership as a law firm. They

appear to have been men of respectable legal attainments, and,

so -ar as now appears to the contrary, enjoyed a good share of

the local and general business. How long they remained in Del-

phi does not now appear.

Horatio J. Harris, too, was one of the early practitioners at

the Carroll County bar. and. being a man of superior ability, he

wrought out for himself a reputation as a lawyer and advocate

far above mediocrity. His Imsiness was not wholly local, but ex-

tended into the jurisdiction of other courts quite frequently. He,

too, was a politician, and devoted much of time and energy in

that sphere of action.

Lewis B. Sims commenced the practice of his profession here

about the year 1846, and has since that time been constantly and

actively engaged. His great experience has enabled him to make

^Tv"
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his practice compensatory. To-day he manifests much of his

early energy, and is rarely unengaged.

About the year 1848, Jonathan C. Applegate came to Delphi

and engaged in the practice of law, having previously been a

student in the office of Hon. Caleb B. Smith, at Connersville,

Ind. ITe was an active and zealous student, and spared no pains

to qualify himself for his chosen profession, rie served one term

as Judge of the Com't of Common Pleas in this district, acquit-

ting himself with credit. He filled other important positions to

the satisfaction of his constituents: gaining considerable reputa-

tion as a politician in the management of the Delphi Times, of

which he and Milton R. Graham were the original projectors.

He died several years since.

William Potter was among the early attorneys in Delphi, com-

mencing the practice here not far fi'om the same period. He was

a man of more than ordinary ability, was a forcible speaker, and

controlled a respectable share of the public patronage.

At a little later period, Joseph A. Sims opened an office here

and commenced the practice of law. He has since, by diligent

labor, acquired a fair reputation in this special field. He enjoys

a liberal proportion of the legal business transacted in this juris-

diction

Washington L. Black, Nathaniel Black and Attalas L. Ben-

ham came here and entered the profession about the same time,

and were recognized as attorneys of more than average ability.

The first-named died here many years ago. Mi-. Benham entered

the army and gave his life for the maintenance of his country's

honor. Nathaniel Black, it is believed, is dead also.

Henry M. Graham, though not an original lawyer, commenced

the practice of law at a comparatively late period in life. Not-

withstanding this fact, however, he acquired a fair reputation

and respectable patronage. He has been dead several years.

Bernard B. Daily acquired Uis first ideas of law in the Clerk's

office as a Deputy under Dr. James H. Stewart. This acquisi-

tion was a valuable on-e to him, since, by that experience, he was

enabled to more readily grasp the formulas of the practice, and

thus im2)rove himself with greater facility. He was comniand-

ing in person, and a ready, pleasing speaker. He served a frac-

tional term, by appointment, as Judge of this judicial circuit.

He died about one year ago.

Andrew H. Evans commenced his career as an attorney and

counselor at law in Deljjhi at an earlier period than several of the

preceding, and commanded, almost from the beginning, a remuner-

ative practice, by dint of industrious perseverance. He was a safe

coimselor and judicious attorney. At present, he is not a resi-

dent of Delphi, having sought a home elsewhere, in anticipation

of securing better health.

John H. Gould, who formed an early partnership with Mr.

Evans in the practice of law, came here from Ohio in the year

1858. He, too, soon seoired a respectable practice in his chosen

profession, laboring diligently and earnestly, meanwhile, to mas-

ter the more intricate princi files involved in a thorough compre-

hension of the law. In 187(i, he was elected Judge of this Judi-

cial Circuit, and has since that time continu(>d to occu|)y the

position.

Judsoii Ap|)legate is among the oldest of the attorneys who

have iHien engaged in the profession since lH5'J-6(). He com-

menced tlie practice of law in Delphi when the opportunities for

advancement were invitingly propitious. Taking advantage of

these op|)ortuuities, he has wrought for himself an enviable repu-

tation as the result of energetic labor.

John B. Kane, also, is one of the older lawyers of Delphi,

having been actively engaged in the practice for a period of more

than t'.venty years. He has a fair practice now.

Charles R. Pollard also commenced the prattlce of law sev-

eral years since, and, having improved his opportunities, has the

satisfaetum of a comfortable and comparatively lucrative busi-

Lafayette E. McReynolds was among the rising attorneys in

Delphi, but died before he had fully accomplished the great pur-

pose of his life.

John C. Odell is among the earlier of the recent attorneys,

and, from his extensive official experience, has been enabled to

enter readily upon a respectable practice.

Of the younger attorneys, a complete list has not been obtained.

Among these, however, the names of the following may bo appro-

priately mentioned: John L. Sims, Larry G. Beck.

THE MY; .W^ OF DEI.T'HI.

At this late day, in the absence of the necessary data, it can-

not be expected that even a comparatively complete list of the

early physicians who have practiced in Delphi and vicinity can be

made. From the best information at hand, the following may be

accepted as approximately correct:

Dr. John M. Ewing, it is generally conceded, was the first

local physician who practiced the healing art in this county. He
came here and established himself some time diu-ing the year

1827, and, having the exclusive field for the employment of his

time professionally, it is not to be wondered that his practice

was quite extensive, notwithstanding the scarcity of populatiim.

The reputation ho has left behind him bespeaks for his memory
an enduring monument, which time itself will scarcely effiice.

For nearly thirty years he continued to minister to the wants of

the sick and the afflicted in this viciuity. Finally, when his

country needed his services in her defense, Ue went forth to bat-

tle, and in that service yielded up his lite, a willing sacrifice to

the cause of right.

Dr. James R. Blauchanl is at this liia.Mhe physiciiiii of long

est experience in Delphi. Hi' c;uue here from Vermont in the

year 1833, and, having established himself, entered at once into

an extensive practice, dividing the territory with his cotemporary

and predecessor, Dr. Ewitig. From the date of his advent in

this county, he has never ceased to labor for the good of human
ity, in season and out of season, with an earnestness of pm-pnse

that commends itself as worthy of more than temjiorary consider

ation. No man, perhaps, in the State, has enjoyed a more satis

factory reputation. Even now, when the weight of years is ui"iii

him, he labors with his wonted zeal, unwilling to abandon the

profession that has emjjloyed his time for nearly half a century.

Dr. Robert Webber, a Welshman by birth, came from the

Eastward and established himself as a ])racticing physician in the

summer of 1835, from which time he lijis not ceased to be a citizen

of Delphi. For many years afterward, he enjoyed a lucrative pr.ic

tice in the line of his profession. Subseijuently, to relieve him

self, in a measure, from the active duties of his position, ho re

duced his ])ractice to the attendance ujion a few families in the

city, who, fi-om long and iutimate accpiaintance with him, were

loth to sever themselves from his professional cnmection. Dm-
ing the past few years, however, his physical infirmities have
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> almost wholly abandon the prac-rendered it necessary for him

tice.

Dr. Anthony Garrett came tu the Wabash in 1832 and settled

in Americus. In 1836, he removed to this city, where, for a

number of years, he enjoyed a very extensive and lucrative prac-

tice. In 1803, he was elected Clerk of the Carroll Circuit Court,

and was re-elected in 1807, and served until 1871. Resuming

practice in 1872, he continued in pm-suit of his calling until the

time of his death, which occurred a few years since.

Dr. E. W. H. Beck commenced the practice of medicine and

sm-gery in this city in the year 1845. At the breaking-out of

the war with Mexico, he enlisted as a volunteer in the company

of Capt, Robert. H. Milroy, but was afterward transferred to the

medical department of the Third Regiment of Indiana Volunteers,

and served until the cluse of the war, when he returned home and

resiuned the practice of his profession. In 1850. he was afflicted

with the gold fever, and "crossed the continent" in "cars"

di-awu by oxen, the jom-ney occupying a period of six months and

seven days. At the end of one yeai', he returned, and has since

been actively engaged in the practice of the healing art, from

which he has realized a comfortable subsistence, and enjoys still

the confidence of a host of satisfied patients.

At an earlier date than when Dr. Beck commenced the prac

tice of medicine in Delphi, there were other physicians who had

skillfully represented the profession in Delphi, among whom the

following have been placed upon the list:

Dr. John Pheljjs came to Delphi at a period perhaps anterior

to must of those already mentioned. Whether he entered fully

into the practice of his profession here is a matter of inconsider-

able moment, since it is well known to the early inhabitants of

Deljihi that he did practice here, and successfully, if. indeed, his

professional e.nperienee was not quite extensive. Witli him, in

1837-38, a physician named Mauck shai-ed his office and practice,

and they remained together for an indefinite period.

In 1835, and for several years afterwai-d. Dr. tt A. Milroy, a

cousin of Gren. R. H. Milroy, was a successful representative of

the medical profession. During a portion of the time he was

thus engaged in Delphi, Dr. Elliott was associated with him,

and they did an extensive business. How long they continued

here does not now appear.

Dr. Samuel Grimes, well remembered by all of our older citi-

zens, came here in June, 1835, and soon after engaged actively

in the practice of his profession, succeeding well in his chosen

avocation. He continued to reside here for about thirty years,

when he returned to his native State, where he died several years

since.

Among the professional physicians who settled here at a more
[

recent date, the names of the following ajjpear: I

Dr. Edward Walker came to Delphi in 1850, and commenced
the practice of medicine the same year. The following year

found him a passenger of " "Walker' s Line," en route for the gold-

fields of California. Having enjoyed all the luxuries incident to
'

an overland voyage to the " El Dorado," he reached the desired
|

haven and commenced the practice of his profession, remaining i

thus engaged until sometime in the year 1853. when he rotiu-ned '

to Delphi and resumed professional labor, in which he has con-

tinued from that time forward. He has always enjoyed a good
practice and an enviable reputation in that field.

i

upon the practice of the healing art. He remained here until a

few years since, when, his health failing him, he abandoned the

practice and sought relief in seclusion from business; but it was

too late, for the destroyer had done his work, and the genial and

courteous, and at the same time skillful, physician de)mrted to

try the realities of a higher life.

Dr. Francis A. Shultz removed from Camden and located in

this city in the year 18G1. His reputation, however, had pre-

ceded him, and he at once secured a very extensive and lucrative

practice, which, instead of diminishing, has continued to increase

even to the present.

Dr. John T. Richardson became a citizen of Delphi in 1863,

and, by persevering industry and skill, erelong secured a good
practice as a physician and surgeon. He continued in the line

of his calling from that time until his death, which occm-red about

one year since.

In 1870, Dr. W. H. McGuire. formerly a student and after,

ward a partner of Dr. Shultz, came here and established himself

in business, securing a respectable practice.

Dr. W. T. Knapp, a homcec^ .ithic physician, located here in

1872. and has since secured a fair practice.

Dr. S. T. Noland came to Delphi two years later, and enjoys

a good reputation as a physician.

About 1840-17, Drs. William and George McFarland located

in Delphi and practiced medicine for several years. They are

both dead.

HOTELS

The CJi.d Delphi House—Some Ai ^l)r^T of the ISuilding—Past
HisTouY—Unused and Dilapiuatkh—The Butoiai House,
Old and New—Weakly House— Knk.ht Hoim:—Cakll
Hou.se—FiiisniE House, Etc.

XpOR several years after Delphi began to be populated, and to

-'- assume, among other villages on the Wabash, the preroga-

tives of a town, recognized as a stopping-place in the journey

from the Wea to Fort Wayne, it was without a hotel, kuovm in

early days as a " tavern," or other building appropriated to the

use of entertaining travelers. True, there were houses at which

travelers could procure a satisfactory meal and comfortable ac-

commodations for the night, but this would scarcely comport with

the idea of a tavern as it was understood the third of a century

ago. The increasing consequence of the place, in the course of

time, seemed to demand something more in consonance with the

populai- ideal. Accordir ;^ly, in the spring and summer of 1838^

Mr. Chevalier Richardsor projected and built, at the foot of

Main sti-eet, a very large, ..nd, in its day, a neat and rather at

tractive, building, for exclusive use as a hotel, known as the
" Delphi House," containing forty-five rooms. It was so used

for a number of years, but finally came to be recognized as a

third-class tenant house.

In more modern times, the hotels that have figured most ex-

tensively as such were the old " Buford House," on the corner

now occupied by the extensive brick block south of the Knight

House and east of the public square ; and the new " Buford

House," now known as the Knight. Both of these were origi-

I

nally under the proprietorship of William H. Buford, long ago
little later, perhaps. Dr. Samuel M. Thomas, formerly of i recognized as the best landlord on the Upoer Wabash. Some

Cass County, in this State, fresh from the school of jireparation,
|

thirty-five years ago, Mr. Buford, finding himself too much cir-

came to Delphi and entered at once actively and very successfully
j

cumscribed in his old quarters, erected the new building now oc-
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cupied by that genial and accommodating landlord, C. M. Knight.

Esq. The stand is perhaps the best in the city, and enjoys a

very liberal pati'onage.

The " Carll House," situated near the dejjot. though in no

way pretentious, has had a very generous projiortiou of the pat-

ronage awarded by the traveling public.

The " Frisbie House," on Franklin street, while there is no

effort at display, possesses all the substantial characteristics of a

hotel, and accommodates a fair proportion of the transient visit-

ants of the city, in addition to a large number of jiermanent

Ijoai'ders.

Besides these just mentioned, there are other boarding houses,

but conducted ou a less extensive scale, the jiatronage being con-

lined almost exclusively to the accommodation of the local public.

IK FIHK I)E1'.\HTMKN1

IC.vur.Y Pi;ori;i Tivn .\I]i.\sL-ia-:s .Vk.viv.^^t Fiuio-Tni: - Hicket
Hi:1G.\UE"—PL'IiCll.VsE OK FlUE-HUlKliT.S .\M) B.UUdCK Ex-
TINGUISIIKIi.S— H.KND EnGIXK HoiTGHT—Oltli.\NI/,AT10N OF .\

FiuK ('o>[p.\Nr—Offr'eh.s, Etc.

T IKE many Western towns, Delphi existed for a number of

^—* years without any organized jjrotection against fii-es. Every

citizen was considered a fireman, agi'eeably with the custom of

mutual assistance prevalent among neighbors in the pioneer days;

and, U|)on heai-ing an alarm of iu-e, all the able-bodied mentiu-ned

out ])rovided with a bucket. The stores were usually thrown

open, and those who had no buckets helped themselves from the

stock of the merchants. Reaching the scene of the conflagration,

the crowd formed into two lines, extending from the burning

building to the nearest well, cistern or stream, fi-om which the

buckets were tilled with water and] passed from hand to hand

along one line until they reached the men at the building. Their

contents were emptied upon the fire, and the emjjty buckets passed

from hand to hand down the opposite line to be replenished.

Thus almost a constant stream of water was kept ])laying ujion

the tire, and many important, conflagrations and their attendant

sufferings were averted by the timely arrival and brave and effect-

ive work of the " Bucket Brigade. " This " brigade " had no for-

mal organization and no leader. The man who could make his

voice heard above all the noise was the one whose orders or sug-

gestions were usually obeyed, and thus, Ijy common consent, he

was recognized as the leader.

In 1868. the City Council piu-chascAil a nmnln'i' uf niljber

l.mckets for use in the event of lires, storing them wliere they

would be easily accessible. About two years subsequently, they

])urehasod six patent Babcook fire extinguishers, and these were

likewise distributed about town. One was placed in the planing-

luil! nf 0. A. McClure & Co., one at the schoolhouse, one at Holt

& Binohart's Hall, one at Dunkle & Kilgore's machine-sho)), one
at Jakes & Lytle's drug store, and one at the jewelry store of R.

L. Higginbothaiu. These proved ineffective, and the citizens,

recognizing the fact that their property was practically at the

mercy of fire, presented a petition to Council, on the 14th of

January, KSV3, |)raying that body to take some action in ado|)ting

protective measures. In response to this ])etitiou, a committee

was apjiointed to inquire into the probable cost of a steam or

hand engine, and the necessary hose and hose carts. In Febru-

ary. 1873. the hand engine " Conqueror " was purchased from the

city of Fort Wayne, Ind., at a cost of $1,050, and, in March fol-

lowing, a complete hook-and-ladder apparatus was purchased of

John Hunt, Richmond, Ind., for $450.

On the 2()th of Feliruary, 1873. a number of citizens met at

the Council chamber and formed themselves into an organization

known as " Conqueror Fire Company, No. 1." This company,

as originally organized, contained thirty-nine members, from

among whom the following officers were chosen: William Brad-

shaw. Captain; William J. Buchanan, Foreman: W. F. Lytle,

Assistant Foreman; D. C. Howenstine, Secretary; Ed H. Gresh-

am. Treasurer: B. F. Wheeler, John Roach. James Lunney and

O. L. Bm-k, Nozzlemen.

This company has continued to maintain a good organization,

and its members have rendered effective services at numerous tires

which have occurred in the city. It now has a membership of

. with the following officers: Thomas Stout. Cap-

tain: J. F. Taylor. Secretary; Dr. S. T. Noland, Treasurer;

Jacob Stoner, First Foreman; T. Plant, Assistant Foreman.

Hope Hook and Ladder Company was organized on the 8th of

March. 1873. with twenty-eight members, and elected the follow-

ing officers: j. C. Haunum. President: Charles L. Brough.

Captain; Charles Ivvon. First Lieutenant; Samuel Barnett. Sec

ond Lieutenant; Lewis Gros, Secretary: John Barr. Treasmvr.

The hook and ladder company is composed of brave and ener-

getic firemen, who have acted well their part in defense of the

city, and have responded promptly to all alarms. The company
now has a membership of seventeen, with the following-named

gentlemen as its officers: Legis Gros, President: W. Roach.

Jr.. Captain; Charles Kilgore. First Lieutenant: Nat Mohr. Sec-

ond Lieutenant: A. W. Wolever, Secretary: Samuel W. Barnett.

Treasurer.

So great was the interest in the fii-e department that eightx

five citizens enrolled their names as members. This left a large

number without a specific station in case of fire. and. partially

owing to this fact. Independent Hose Company No. 1 was or

ganized in 1878. This company had twenty members, and

elected C. D. Barnett. Foreman; Thomas Clifford. Assistant

Foreman: O. C. Gruber. Secretary: and Thomas Condon, Trea.--

lu-er. The company has continued to flourish and maintain it>

organization, sharing the confidence and regard which attaches

to the Fire Department of Delphi.

Its present officers are: O. L. Burk, Foreman: A. Goodhue.

Assistant Foreman ; H. L. Merritt, Secretai-y; T. Armitage.

Treasurer; B. F. Wheeler, D. Heunesy. Charles Pero and W. T.

Stunkard, Piiiemen.

The office of Chief of the Fire De|iartment was first mi

pied by R. L. Higginbotham, who was appointed by the City

Council shortly after the purchase of the buckets and Babcock

e.xtinguishers previously referred to. He served three years, and

was succeeded by William Bradshaw, who served until Mavi

1875. James Lunney was appointed in that year, and was suc-

ceeded, in 1877. l)y Charles Lyon. Mr. Lyon served two years,

and, at the ex])iration of that time, James Lunney was again ap

pointed, serving until the spring of I8S1, when he w:is succerd

ed by James Butler, the |>reseut Chief.

^^H
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ABNER H. BOWEN.

The subject of thia sketch is remotely of Welsh extraction. His parents

Enoch and Elizabeth Bowen {nee Wilson), were Pennsylvanians, who moved

to Ohio at an early day, and located in Montgomery County, Ohio, where

they were engaged at farming at the time Abner was born, October 9, 1814.

While yet a lad, his father died, and soon thereafter the surviving mem-

bers of the family moved to Dayton. He received such an education

as was furnished by the high school and academy of that day, which was

necessarily limited in its character. He then engaged as a drug clerk,

but finding a more promising field in another branch of trade, he aban-

doned the drug business and accepted service in the dry goods house of

George W. Smith & Co., of Dayton ; later, he was with W. & F. C. Easter-

brook, of Salem, Ohio. He was thus employed until 1837, when he came

to Delphi, and engaged in the general merchandise and produce business

with his brother, under the firm name of N. W. & A. H. Bowen. During the

first years of the business they shipped largely by flat-boat to New

Orleans, and many interesting tales and adventures could yet be related

by a few of the old pioneer navigators, who, in those days, were connected

with the firm in the river commerce between Delphi and New Orleans.

The first store of the firm was in a small building on the ground now oc-

cupied by Carll's Opera House. At the expiration of a year, they bought

the property on the corner of Main and Union streets, since known as

Bowen's comer, the buUding at that time being a frame one. This build-

ing was destroyed by fire in 1844, and during 1845, the building now

standing was erected. In this new building the general merchandise

business was continued until about 1855. Mr. N. W. Bowen died in

1848, after which the business was continued by A. H. Bowen. In 1843,

a large warehouse was built on the canal, and here the firm continued the

Jrain and pork business until 1863, when the warehouse was destroyed

by fire. In 1851, he became interested in the manufacture of paper in

this city. In 1870, he purchased the paper mill owned by Dewey &
Griffith, and with his son, Abner T. Bowen, continued the business until

the year 1877, when the mill was burned, and was not rebuilt. After the

destruction of the warehouse, he discontinued the pork trade, but con-

tinued the produce, and conducted a general banking business. He and

his son, Abner T., are still engaged in the latter pursuit. In 1856, he

erected the commodious and elegant residence which is represented on

another page of this volume. For over foi'ty-four years, Mr. Bowen has

been engaged in business in this city, and has been largely interested in

many public and private enterprises. In his numerous business ventures,

he has made but few missteps. In his firmness of purpose, perseverance,

interminable energy, decision of character and executive ability, he has

been unusually gifted, and these characteristics have led him into the

acquirement of a handsome fortune, the result of individual eflbrt. As a

business man in general, he has for years been regarded as having but

few equals, and among the foremost in the State. His career is an inter-

esting study to young men just entering business life.

Mr. Bowen is one of the oldest living Masons in Carroll County. He

was admitted to membership of Mount Olive Lodge, No. 48, in 1842. He

was a charter member of Delphi Chapter, No. 21, instituted April 15,

1851. He is also a member of La Fayette Commandery of Knights Temp-

lar. In the Masonic order, he has always been an active member, and

has repeatedly held responsible positions therein.

He was married to Miss Catharine J. Trawin May 10, 1849. The

following-named sons and daughters are now living : Nathaniel W., Abner

T., Mary E. (the wife of Col. Samuel T. Busey, of Urbana, Dl.), Henrietta

S., Edward W. and Charles H. Age bears lightly upon him, and he has

a reasonable expectancy of many years of active business life.
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MANUFACTURING INDUSTRIES.

THE LIME INTEREST.

F;ari.y De.vki.oi'mknt oi'- THE Manukactuue—First Oi'Euatoks
rx Trir-: I)i-^im-ss—Sihseijuent Changes—Supekiok Quality
ol'Tlli; I, nil I, M:.:I,SiIIPMENTS—MANlIKACTUUINfiFAITl.lTIES

A M()X(; the iiiauy important manufacturing interests in Car-

-'-^- roll County, none stand forth more prominently than the

manufacture of lime. From a state of comparative nothingness,

thirty years ago,* when there was only here and there one of

those old-fashioned kilns which had to be renewed after almost

every burning, it has gj'own to the proportions of ten mammoth
" Perpetiial Biu'ners." which only need to be fed and kept biu-n-

ing, the lime being withdrawn as rapidly as it is sufficiently cal-

cined. The change can scarcely be realized. The superior

quality and excellence of this lime have placed it in the front

rank as an article of commerce, giving it such a prestige that it

is now recognized by all as the best in use, because of its

adaptedness for all pm-poses to which lime is applied.

It began first to be manufactiu-ed on an extended scale in

1857, when E. W. Hubbard, D. R. Harley and Robert Mitchell,

formed a cojiartnership for the especial purpose of utilizing the

immense resoiu'ces at command for the production of an article

so universally used at home and abroad. They succeeded so well

that, in 1871, Lewis B. Sims, Daniel McCain, James McCain and

Hiram Sampson were added to the capital and executive force,

which enabled them not only to add greatly tu their manufactur-

ing facilities, but actually to produce a superior quality, as well

as a largely increased quantity of lime, the reputation of the

company having so far sjiread abroad that the demands upon

them made these enlargements a necessity.

In his report on the geology of the State for 1872. Prof. Cox
makes the following references to this industry, and its resoui'ces,

facilities for manufactiu-e, etc.

:

" Several mines are opened and extensively worked in and

near Delphi for burning. The lime produced is of good quality,

and is a specific article of trade known as ' Delphi Lime. ' It sets

slow, or, in mechanical terms, 'works cool," allowing the me-

chanic time to spread his plaster or lay his mortar over a large

space before ' setting,' and thus secures complete contact with

On ing: the cement adheres well, andadjoining sm-faces,

becomes hard as stone—often more compact than brick. The
burned stone does not air-slake readily, and consequently aftbrds

ample time to facilitate transportation. Seventy pounds of this

lime, I am informed, is considered equal to eighty pounds of

other Oh io or Indiana limes.

*Tlie firdt lime buroed in Carroll Coiiii
_

period, Saiiiupl Leiion iiiaiiufactiired and sliipped ou flat-l)oat3 '

lime, but made no specialt.Y of it. Almtit the year 1840, Old:

" The following firms are engaged in the business with appli-

ances and productions as follows, viz. : Cartwright & Co. use

thi-ee common kilns and one ' Donelson Perpetual Burning Kiln.

'

Their product for the cmrent year will amount to 75,000 bushels.

Reported cost of manufactiure by common kilns, 16 cents, and

with patent kilns, 10 cents, per bushel.

"At Springfield, 111., I am informed that lime from this firm

was used in the construction of sewer walls in the place of hy-

draulic cement. At the expiration of one year, the wall, although

exposed to water, was found to be comiiact and in a satisfactory

condition.

" E. W. Hubbard & Co. mine their stone from the lower

number of the Pentamerous limestone, at their location, about

twenty feet thick. The strata dip in every direction, and, at one

part of the mine, are nearly vertical. A band of porous stone is

seen near the water level, containing petroleum, which oozes out

on exposui-e to the warmth of an October sun. Hubbard & Co.

have twenty common kilns and two ' Monitor Perpetual Biu-ners,'

Pelton's patent. The cajmcity of the common kilns amounts to

150,000 bushels (seventy pounds) per annum. The common
kilns are now only occasionally at work. The capacity of the

two 'Monitor Kilns' is estimated at 500 bushels a day, and in-

tended to nin nine months in a year. The greatest pi'oduct in

one year is reported at 150,000 bushels.

" F. Shelly & Co. use four common kilns, having a capacity

for burning 160,000 bushels per annum:' one 'Shelly's Perpetual

BMner,' which burns -200 bushels a day. or 66,000 bushels per

annum.
" The expense of mining is 35 cents per yard; of bm-ning by

common kiln, 10 cents per bushel, and by patent kiln, 10 cents

per bushel of seventy pounds. The product for last year, 150,-

000 bushels. Specimens from all the different mines were se.

cvu-ed for the State cabinet for exhibition and analysis.

"

The status of -affairs changed after the material for the fore-

going report had been gleaned: the others parties named. J. A.

Cartwright, A. B. Cartwright and B. F. Shelly united with E.

W. Hubbai'd & Co. , thus constituting the Delphi Lime Company,

under whose management the business is permanently established

and rapidly enlarging. lis principal market has been Western

Indiana and Central Illinois. Subsequently, MJr. Shelly retired

from the company and William Bradshaw took his place. At a

later date, George Harley and William Sidenbender commenced

business on their own account, and succeeded satisfactorily.

Recently, however, this branch has been changed, the business

now being conducted under the tii'm name of Harley & Bro.

The Delphi Lime Company now run six perpetual burners,

and Harley & Bro. fom-, the aggregate jjruducts of wliich are

equal to nearly one milliim bushels per annum.
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THE DELj PAPER-MILI

Georoe Robertson the First Paper Maker in Delphi—Mill
Built—RiNEHART and Robertson Become Partners—Rine-
HART Alone—Rinehakt &Wood—Rinenart & Bowen—Rob-
ertson & Arjutage Erect a New Mill—A. H. Bowen After-
ward Owner and Proprietor—Large Steam Paper-Mill
Erected by Beck AGridley—It is Burnt and not Rebuilt.

"DRIOR to the year 1845, it was scarcely contemplated that

-'- Delphi would ever acquire the notoriety subsequently at-

tained to as the great paper manufacturing center of Western

Indiana. In that year, however, Mr. George Robertson came

here, and. securing an eligible site on the canal west of town,

commenced the erction of the first paper-mill, completing the

building, putting in and adjusting the machinery during the

summer of 18-t6, when the machinery was put in motion and the

first paper manufactuied Enoch Rmehait puichased an inteiest

in 18-48, when the business was conducted b\ them jointly In

1849, the whole establishment was destioyed by hie Not dis

couraged by this misfoitune. Mi Rinehait m con]unctinn with

and built a mammoth paper-mill, the machinery of which was

propelled by steam. Not long after it had been completed and

was beginning to be remunerative, the building took fire and was

wholly consumed, including the valuable machinery and a large

amount of accumulated stock. It was almost a total loss, and

the cost was so great as to preclude the possibility of rebuild-

ing it.

ENGINE AND MACHINE WORKS.

In the spring of 1848, William Dunkle and James W. Kil-

gore. under the firm name of Dunkle & Kilgore, began the man-

ufacture of wagons and plows in a two-story wooden building on

the corner of Franklin and Wilson streets. The enterprise pros-

peied from the first, and they continued enlarging their facili.

ties In 1855 01 1856, they established a store on Main street

foi the sale of agiicultiual implements, and, from time to time,

weie called upon to lepaii vaiious articles of machinery for theii'

45ifes^&=

Charles Wood, m 1850-51, rebuilt the concern and commenced
business anew, with abundant success On the 19th of April

1851, the firm of Rmehait & Wood was dissolved Mi Wood re

tiring and Abner H Bowen taking his place This airangement

continued for about one year, when the firm was again changed,

and afterward known as Rinehart. Bowen & Co., and under that

name the firm continued in business until 1864, when Rinehart

and Charles Robertson became the proprietors. These gentle-

men conducted the business through a series of years, but a sin-

gle change occurring, until 1873. From that time forward, Mr.

Rinehart has been the sole proprietor.

In 1853, Messrs. Robertson & Armitage built another mill, of

about the same capacity as the other, but a little higher up the

canal. When this firm had been operating for a few years, Mr.

Armitage withdrew, and Mi-. Charles Wood took his place, after

which the firm was known as Robertson & Wood. At a later pe-

riod, another change followed, the business being managed by

Dewey & Griffith, who continued until 1868, when Abner H.

Bowen became the sole owner, and so continued afterward.

About the year 1857-58, Messrs. Beck & Gridley projected

customeis Fioni a repair shop, their establishment gradually

developed until it was decided, finally, to engage in a general

machine business In 1872, they moved the frame building to

the lear of the lot, and erected, m its place, the present two-

story brick structure, 30x50 feet, which they supplied with a full

quotii of lathes and other machinery for the manufacture of boil-

ers, stationary and portable engines, etc. They manufactured

the Dunkle & Kilgore engine, of which an engraving is inserted.

The valve movement is the invention of Mi'. Kilgore, and is

so constructed that a maximum of power is obtained with a mini

mum of machinery'. The machine is the result of yeai's of study

and experiment by a practical machinist, and is claimed to be

nicirc' nearly ])ertect than any other engine manufactured. Among
its points of excellence are: Lightness, combined with great

power—the eight-horse power engine, complete, weighing but

3,000 pounds, the ten-horse jiower 3,400, and the twelve-horse

power 3,500 pounds; tliey are quickly set for threshing, requir-

ing only the setting of the brakes; they economize water and

fuel, are convenient to move, and track with the ordinary wagon,

and are fitted up with all the modern attachments of the best
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(jiiality. This engine has met with an extensive sale, and a force

of from six to ten men are kept busy in its manufacture. They

also manufacture the " Little Corporal," an engine especially

adapted to the use of printing offices and light manufacturing es-

tablishments. The boiler is of the upright pattern, having thirty

flues, two and a half inches in diameter and thirty inches in

length. The boiler and engine occupy a floor space of less than

two feet square, and the construction is so simple that a child

can operate it as well as an experienced engineer.

After a pleasant association of thirty-foiu- years, the th'm of

Dunkle & Kilgore was dissolved, in January, 1882, by the with-

drawal of Mr. Dunkle, who received the agricultural establish-

ment in the settlement. In February, 1882, he sold this to

Messrs. Ray, Rice & Stewart, and retired fi'om business.

Messrs. Dunkle & Kilgore were the pioneers in their line in

Delphi. They manufactured the first plow and the first two-

horse wagon ever made in this market, and built up an establish-

ment that stands second to none in importance among the indus-

tries of the city. The maniafacture of a superior wagon is stilj

continued in the old building, by Messrs. Fisher & Hare, who

jmrchased the machinery of Messrs. Dunkle & Kilgore in 1879

or 1880.

'

ELEVATORS.

In 1845, Spears. Case & Co. erected the large elevator now

owned by John Lenon, at the west end of Main street. The

Wabash & Erie Canal was then the gi-eat commercial outlet of

this region, and bore away, annually, large consignments of grain

from this firm, varying from 100,000 to 300,000 bushels a year.

Although not situated directly on the canal, a " side-cut," or pri-

vate canal, led from the elevator to the main canal, and boats

were run up and loaded at the warehouse, much as cars are now

loaded at the same place. Delphi was then a favorite wheat

market, and Messrs. Spears, Case & Co. purchased large amounts

of grain fi-om this and adjoining counties, especially from White,

Howard and Clinton. They conducted a prosperous business,

from which they retired in 1867 or 1868. In 1870, the building

was rented by J ohn Lenon, who engaged in a general grain trade,

which he has since prosecuted successfully. In 1879, he pur-

chased the building, and, during his ownership of it, has intro-

duced niimerous improvements. He remodeled the shelling ca-

pacity to such an extent that two men now do the work which

formerly required the labor of ten. The sheller is fed by a drag-

belt, which carries the corn directly to the hopper, where it is

shelled, the cobs being conveyed out of the building by a set of

machinery working in connection with the sheller. He also

added a cleaner, with suction fan, which carries the dust and

chaff out of the building, and superseded an old-fashioned fan

with a Moline separator for wheat. Mi'. Lenon handles and
ships from 150,000 to 200,000 bushels of gi-ain per annum. The
elevator is a frame building, 60x180 feet, three stories above the

basement, and has a storage capacity of 60,000 bushels. The
machinery is operated by steam.

W. A. Binehart erected the steam elevator near the Wabash
depot in the summer of 1879. The wheat yield of that year was
unusually large, and he handled and shipped more than 50,000

bushels. The elevator is conveniently located close to the rail-

road, and cars are loaded in a tew minutes. It is a three-story

frame building. 30x50 feet, with a storage capacity of 16,000

bushels.

HUBS AND SPOKES.

In 1879, William F. Lytle and others, under the name of the

Lytle Manufacturing Company, began the manufacture of staves

and coopers" supplies, at the north end of Union street, Delphi.

Their location was remote from the railroad, thereby increasing

the cost of handling stock and shipping goods. To increase

their facilities, they removed to their present location, near the

Wabash depot, where, in the spring of 1880, they erected their

present establishment, which, with sheds and outbuildings, occu-

pies two and a half acres. After removing to this location, they

abandoned the manufacture of staves, and embarked in the man-

ufacture of spokes and hubs. The enterprise prospered from the

first, and has become one of the leading and most important in-

dustries of the city, giving employment to fi-om forty-five to fifty

men. They manufacture daily a sufficient number of spokes for

115 wagons, or, as they are technically called, 115 sets. They

have a suJficient demand for their goods to keep the factory run-

ning at full capacity, their shipuicnls briiii; to jobbers and man-

ufacturers in various portions i^f iln- riiitiJ States. The works

consist of a main building, 74.x 1 -Ml fvct. Iirsides the dry-sheds,

storage rooms, etc.—in all, ten buildings. The machinery is

all of the latest and most approved joatterns, and the workman-

ship that of the best mechanics.

In addition to the hub and spoke industry, the manufacture

of the Finley patent safety whiffletree and neck-yoke is eon-

ducted on a large scale by Messrs. Lytle & Dreifus, who have

purchased the patent.

CITY MILLS.

In the siunmer of 1881,Montman & Ewald, who had formerly

conducted a flouring-mill at Colburn, Ind., removed the machin-

ery to Delphi and erected the present frame mill north of the

Wabash tracks, on Washington street. The building is 32x44

feet, standing two stories high above the basement, which is a

stone structure, ten feet high. The mill has a capacity of about

twenty-five barrels of flo

tirelv as a custom mill.

per day, but is operated almost en-

STAVE AND BARREL FACTORY.

This enterprise is conducted by James Lunuey, at the west

end of Main street. In February, 1879, he began the manufact-

lu-e of slack and tight barrels, making 6,000 barrels the first year.

During tne second year, he manufactured upward of 20,000, and

in March, 1881, he added to his establishment by combining the

manufacture of staves with that of bai'rels. He erected a frame

mill adjacent to his cooper-shop, 22x40 feet, and supplied it with

the necessary machinery, consisting of buckers, heading machines,

etc. He emp)loys from five to fifteen men, and manufactures from

30,000 to 35,000 barrels per anmun. The slack barrels are sold

chiefly in tue home market, and the tight work at Chicago.

PLANING-MILLS.

C. A. McChu-e & Co. erected a frame building at the west

end of Delphi, in 1863, and engaged in the manufacture of sash,

doors, building material, etc., at the same time con ucting exten-

sive operations in contracting and building. In December, 1866,

the mill and machinery were destroyed by fire. Immediately

afterward, they began the erection of the present mill, at the

south end of Washington street, and resumed the business on a

large scale. The new mill was first set in operation in the spring

of 1867. The main building is fi-ame, 40x55 feet, thi-ee stories

high, adjoining which is a brick building 20x50 feet, which is

used for an office and warehouse. The remaining buildings are

an engine room, 20x40 feet, constructed of stone, and a dry-shed
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16x40 feet. The main building contains the principal machin-

ery, consisting of two planers, siding-mill, molders, shapers, ten-

oning machines, scroll and circular saws, etc.

In addition to the sale of planed lumber to mechanics and

private parties, this firm are engaged in contracting and building,

as well as the manufacture of all kinds of building material, such

as doors, sasli, etc.

Directly opposite the planing-mill of McClure & Co. is a

similar establishment, owned and operated by Lewis Moore, who

is also extensively engaged in contracting and building. The

mill, which was erected by Mr. Moore in September, 1876, is a

brick building, 44x50 feet, with an extension 20x24 feet. The

lower floor contains the planing machinery, consisting of one

planer, a molding machine, rip saws, cut-off saws, etc. The

upper floor is occupied by the carpenters of the establish-

ment as a shop, and contains a rip saw, a cut-off saw and a scroll

saw.

He manufactures the material used by himself in the con-

struction of buildings, but does not ship goods beyond the home

market.

BOOT AND SHOE MANCFACTOR¥.

The boot and shoe establishment of John Burr & Son is among
the oldest on the Wabash. In the summer of 1836, John Burr,

the senior partner, came to Delphi from the State of Connecti-

ciat, and, in the spring following, opened a manufacturing-shop

on the site occupied by present business house of the firm. At

that time, George Alsop, from Kentucky, had a shop in the same

room with Adams" saddle-shop, and was doing business in a small

way. Mr. Biut's shop, however, was the first in town exclusively

appropriated to the manufacture of boots and shoes. From the

beginning, he commanded a good trade, and has, from that day

to the present, maintained not only an unsullied reputation for

business, but a continually increasing trade. Until 1850, he

manufactured in his shop all the work sold by him, employing

four or five men for that purpose, running a custom-shop in addi-

tion. About that time, he began to buy Eastern work, when his

establishment became more properly a retail store.

From the time he began to purchase Eastern work, he de-

creased his manufacturing force, employing at this time only

two men in that department. In 1860, Mr. Burr took his son,

John H., into business with him, since which the firm has been

known as John Bun' & Son.

The business house now occupied by the firm was erected in

1850. Prior to that time, Mr. Burr had occupied a small frame

building, formerly used by Dr. Blanchard as an ofiice.

BANKS AND BANKING.

At a very early date in the history of business in Delphi, long

before the present or even recent system of banking had been in-

augurated, firet, James P. Dugan, for a number of years, was con-

sidered and recognized as the chief banking officer of the com-

munity at large, siuce he was the general depositary for the sur-

plus cash of the people throughout the county and beyond.

While, therefore, he was not, in a technical sense, a banker, he

received and paid out deposits with the same systematic regularity

observed in the banking operations of the present day. In a

larger or smaller way, from that day to this, it can, perhaps,

truthfully be said that Mr. Dugan has been a banker.

At a later period, when the public works were in progress in

this vicinity, from 1838 to 1843, during the construction of the

canal, the pool-dam at Pittsburg and the steamboat lock, mak-

ing a passage-way around the dam for that species of craft, a

more extensive receipt and deposit business was gradually devel-

oped, by the addition of James Spears and Reed Case to the ope-

rations formerly controlled by Mr. Dugan alone, and the Arm

came to be known as J. P. Dugan & Co., Speai-s, Case & Dugan,

Spears, Case & Co. Although the business conducted- by these

gentlemen was not under any general banking law, nor, indeed,

a strict banking business, yet, because of their well-kuown re-

sponsibility, and the extensive operations requiring the handling

of large sums of money, their establishment began to be and was

recognized as a banking house. Subsequently, when the na-

tional banking law came into force, the First National Bank

of Delphi was organized, by and under the general management

of Spears, Dugan & Co. The people having, as in the past, un-

limited confidence in the business integrity and qualifications,

their banking operations came to be unusually large. In the

course of time, however, while they were endeavoring to supply the

demands of the people of the county for money, they were drawn

upon too liberally, and hence, were compelled temporarily to

suspend payments. It was only temporary, however, for, when

the situation was fully canvassed, their ability and intention ulti-

mately to pay in full all demauds against the concern was clearly

manifested, as the sequel has demonsti'ated.

More recently, the Citizens' Bank of Delphi has been organ-

ized, and its operations have grown to be very extensive also, this

institution in a measure taking the place cf the First National.

The following are its oflBcers elected January 3, 1882: Presi-

dent, E. W. Hubbard; Vice President, Chai-les Harley; Cashier,

William W. Hubbard ; Directors, E. W. Hubbard, D. R. Harley,

Christian Gros, Jr., \V. F. Lytle and Charles Harley.
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BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCHES.

JOHN BRIDGE.

The subject of this biography is the descendant of a highly

honored ancestry. He was the grandson of Samuel Bridge, a

native Englishman, who came to America while yet a young man,

and a short time prior to the Revolutionary war. At the out-

break of that long and sanguinary struggle, he was living near

Lexington, Mass., and here, adjacent to his home, occurred the

first conflict of arms in the war which led to the independence

of the colonies. Becoming thoroughly in sympathy with the col-

onists, he espoused their cause, promptly volunteered, and ren-

dered heroic service in the Federal army. During the war, prob-

ably in 1778, John Townsend Bridge, his son, the father of our

subject, was born in the city of Boston. After reaching man's

estate, he emigrated to Hamilton Cuunty, Ohio, and soon there-

after, wedded Miss Mary, daughter of John Harper. Mr. Harper

and wife had foivnd their way thither from Virginia, the State of

their nativity. The maiden name of Mrs. Harper, the mother of

Mary, was Margaret Carr, a native of Ireland. Later in the his-

tory of the "Old Dominion," the Carr family became one of con-

siderable prominence. Soon after his marriage to Miss Harper,

Mr. Bridge crossed the Ohio River to seek his fortune in Ken-

tucky, but, a year or two later, retm'ned to Warren County, Ohio

and located near the town of Lebanon. Here John Bridge, the

subject of this sketch, was born, in January, 1806, the second

son and third child. Soon after his birth, the parents moved to

Riley Township, Butler County, Ohio, where were born the rest

of the family—four brothers and two sisters, viz. : James, Han-

nah, Joseph, Thomas, William and Maiy. Of the entire family,

three brothers only are now living—James, Thomas and Will-

iam. The former is a resident of Logansport, Ind. ; the two lat-

ter reside in Ohio. Joseph Bridge, one of the younger brothers,

died in Carroll County, Ind., in the month of July, 1879.

John T. Bridge, the father, was a farmer and was deemed suc-

cessful in his honorable vocation. Hoping to better his condi-

tion he moved about the spring of 1818 to Franklin County,

Ind.; thence in the fall of 1819 to Pendleton, Madison County.

But two years had elapsed here when death robbed the family

circle of wife and mother, and a year later the insatiate destroyer

summoned the father. The large family thus so sadly afflicted

became broken up, and the younger members found a home with

their Grandfather Harper then a resident of Butler County, Ohio.

John, however, the subject of our sketch, having nearly reached the

age of maturity, returned to Butler County and hired out as a

farm laborer among his father's old friends and neighbors, con-

tinuing so to do for some time subsequent to his marriage. He
was maiTied March 13. 1834. to Rosanna Carr, near Hamilton.

Ohio. October 18. 1837, he landed in Can-oil County and set-

tled, in Carrollton Township, on the farm now owned by A. J.

Wickard, Esq. He remained there until 1852, when he moved
to Camden and engaged in the dry goods trade. In 1868, he

moved to Delphi and passed the rest of hi:

business cares. He died in April, 1876.

and is living with her son. J. C. Bridge

days in retirement from

His wife survived him,

in this city.

JACOB C. BRIDGE.

Jacob C. Bridge, the son of John Bridge, was born near Ham-
ilton, Butler Co., Ohio, May 11. 1835. While yet in his in-

fancy, his father moved to this county and settled in Carrollton

Township. At the age of ten. he put his hands to the plow and

rendered his father substantial aid on the farm. In the winter,

he enjoyed such educational advantages as were attainable in a

log schoolhouse in the neighborhood. In 1852. he went with

his father to Camden and assisted him in the dry goods busi-

ness for about a year. During 1854, he clerked for the late

Matthew Rogers, in Camden, and received for his services $100,

During 1855, he clerked for Sterrett & Rankin. Camden, at iin

increased salary—1200, In May. 1856, he came to Delphi,

where he clerked for Joel Dewey, who was then conducting a

store in a frame building where Moore's Block now stands. In

1857, he returned to Camden and engaged as clerk in a store

owned by his father, J. M. Justice and Dr, F, G. Armstrong.

He remained with them about two yeai's, and then went to Cin-

cinnati to learn book-keeping. In 1859, he retm-ued to Delphi,

where he clerked for C. & G. G. Moore until the spring of 1862;

afterwai-d, for Gaylord, Frisbie & Co. (Bolles' store) until spring

of 1864; then with Wellhouse & Co., clothiers, eighteen months;

then with Crooks & Donavan nearly tvvu yeai-s; and then with

Noah Corey, grocer, until March 16, 1871, when he engaged with

John Lenon in the grain trade. He is yet in the service of Mr.

Lenon. He was married, March 27, 1862, to Miss Emmeline J.

Witherow. They were married at Dry Run, Perm. . whither Miss

Witherow was visiting at the time. Mr. Bridge is considered

one ef the best and most successful business men in tlie county.

JAMES H. BARNES.

The subject of this sketch sjjrings fi-om an old New York fam-

ily of Scotch-Irish descent, noted for patriotism and courage in

defending civil and religious liberty in America.

In the line of his paternal ancestry, his great-gi-andfather,

j

John Barnes, held a Captain's commission in the colonial army

I

dm-ing the Revolution, and commanded a company of minute-

i
men in the State of New York, After the close of the Revolu-

j

tionary war, his grandfather, James Barnes, settled in the State

j

of Ohio, near the mouth of the Little Miami, and was married,

j

in a block-house near- that place, in 1795, Seventeen years after

ward, another war breaking out with England, he and his brother,

Alexander, enlisted, and served as comrades in the army of Gen,

Hull, and were present at the time of his smTender to the British

I

at Detroit, August 16, 1812, Later, he moved with his family,

including the father (James Hamilton Barnes) of the subject of
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this article, to Indiana, settling at Fort Harrison, Vigo County,

where, in 1818, he was elected Judge of the County; thence, in

1828, he moved to Adams Township, in this (Carroll) county, at

a point about twelve miles above Delphi, where the grandfather

of our subject laid out the town of Lockport, which was at the

time named Barnesville. After the construction of the Wabash

& Erie Canal, owing to the location of locks at that point, the

name of the village was changed to Lockport. Here James H.

Barnes, father of our subject, spent many years in the mercantile

business, fi'eighting goods with ox teams from Cincinnati over

wretched roads of that primitive day, requiring many days, some-

times weeks, to make the passage. He was a quiet, amiable man,

enjoying the fullest confidence and esteem of the community. He
was a man of unobtrusive disposition, a singulai'ly conscientious

and God-fearing man, holding the reins of family government

with a tenacity that savored of Puritanic firmness—for which all

his children are grateful now, as the evil fruits of the modern lax

system are so painfully apparent all over oiu- land at the present

day. In 1833, he was married to Margaret Mountz, by whom he

raised a large family, of whom James H. is the second.

James H. Barnes was born in the small village of Lock-

port, March 20, 1836. As he grew into manhood, he worked

for his father on the farm and attended school during the winter

months. After the completion of the canal, his father and an

uncle built a large warehouse, and, under the firm name of W.

A. & J. H. Barnes, conducted a general merchandise and produce

business. In 1854, at the death of his father, James, then eight-

een years of age, quit the farm and assisted his uncle in the

store. He remained with him five years, when, at the age of

twenty-three, he was elected Recorder of the county. He entered

upon the duties of the ofBce in 1859. AA'hen the war broke out,

following the patriotic precedents of his ancestry, he quickly de-

termined to enter the service of his country. He accordingly

appointed the late Henry M. Graham Deputy Recorder, and en-

listed, July 15, 1862, in Company A, Seventy-second Regiment

Indiana Volunteers, as a private soldier. It is proper to say

that at the expiration of his official service he was honored,

though absent, with a nomination for a second term. His regi-

ment was ordered into service in Kentucky, and placed on duty

at Louisville; thence ordered to Lebanon, where Company A was

deta!ehed and sent to Muldraugh's Hill to guard the railway tun-

nel. After a short service at that point, the company rejoined

the regiment, and participated in a series of marches and coun-

termarches through Kentucky and Tennessee, the monotony of

which was broken occasionally by slight skirmishes with the en-

emy. The march from Frankfort to Gallatin was rendered mem-

orable by its severity. The command reached Murfreesboro just

after the terrible tight at Stone River, and, January 3, went into

winter quarters, and remained in camp until June 24. So far,

the regiment belonged to the infantry arm of the service, but,

during the encampment, it was re-organized, mounted, and armed

with the celebrated Spencer rifles. It was then assigned to duty

on the command which has passed into history as " Wilder's

Lightning Brigade." Prior to the re-organization, the regiment

was employed in the construction of breastworks; afterward, in

foraging, raiding and hunting for bushwhackers. Company A
led the advance on Hoover's Gap, and, by reason of the rapid

firing rendered possible by the Spencer rifles, dislodged the en-

emy from his stronghold and rendered a Union victory more easy

in achievement than had been ex])ected. ITience the command

nioved to Tullahoma, was armed with mountain howitzers, and

ordered to cut the railway at Deckerd's Station. On the Cum-

berland Mountains, the enemy was encountered, and the howit-

zers were left on the field. The movements of the command in

detail will be found in the history of the regiment on another

page of this work. Its movements were rapid and continuous,

and aiforded, in its successive skirmishing, ample opportunity to

test the courage and daring of the true soldier to the utmost.

At the skirmishing at Chickamauga Bridge, Company A led the

column, and three times repulsed the enemy. During the second

charge, the officer in command of the company retired, and Mr.

Barnes, then a Sergeant, assumed command. After this mem-

orable battle, the command fell back to Chattanooga and started

on the " Wheeler Raid," a series of rapid marches and interest-

ing skirmishes, which culminated in the fierce engagement at

Farmington. The regiment then went into winter quarters near

Himtsville, Ala., and Mr. Barnes was sent home on recruiting

service. In May, 1864, he rejoined his command at Columbia.

Tenn.. and, remaining with it, participated in the fighting at

Dalton, Big Shanty, Kenesaw Mountain and Rottenwood Creek.

In the latter tight, his horse was shot and killed. After reaching

Atlanta, the regiment was ordered back to Louisville, where it

was re-organized and remounted. While at Louisville, after an

arduous and honorable service as private. Corporal and Sergeant,

Mr. Barnes was commissioned Second Lieutenant of his com-

pany, December 11, 1864. Sixteen days later, he was commis-

sioned First Lieutenant. From Louisville, the regiment moved

to Gravelly Springs, Tenn., and went into winter quarters. In

the spring, the regiment was assigned to duty in Wilson's Cav-

alry Corps, and participated in all the marches and skirmishes

which have made Wilson's cavalry famous in history. Lieut.

Barnes commanded the advance in the skirmishing which led to

the engagement at Ebenezer Church, and also participated in the

fight at Selma, Ala. He pai'ticipated in the capture of Macon,

Ga., and then was sent with a detachment to guard supplies at

Oglethorpe, and thence thi'ough Andersonville to Americus, near

which place oeciured, during his stay, the captm-e of " Jeff"

Davis. In the latter part of May, the regiment was ordered back

to Nashville, where it went into camp preparatory to being mus

tered out: thence to Indiana] )alis. where it was mustered out ami

paid, July 6, 1865.

Mr. Barnes then returned to Delphi and formed a p:u-tnershiii

with R. J. Barnett in the stove and tinware business. Aft»r

about two years in this service, he took charge of the di-y goods

store of the late Hem-y Bolles. A few months later, he went into

business for himself, in the room occuj)ied by Mi'. Bolles, and has

been eminently successful. Under the firm name of J. H. Barnes

& Bro., the business has been conducted since 187S. and mat(>

rially enlarged.

Mi-. Barnes has been thrice married. His first marriage oc

curred October 3, 1862, to Miss Eraeline Gregg, who died JIarch

2(), 1868. July 21, 1869, he was married to Miss Rachel Stan

sel. By the hand of death he was dejirived of her companion

ship January 10, 1875. He was again married, February ~.

1877, to Miss Mary E. Barker, of Fall River. Mass.

Mr. Barnes was rewed in the religious faith of the Associate

Presbyterian, or, more commonly, the Seceder Church. In 1862.

however, he united with what was then styled the New School

Presbyterian Church, and has since been an earnest worker there

in. His wife is also affiliated with the Presbyterian Church.

Mr. Barnes has been sviccessful in his life-work, and enjoys the

esteem ever accorded to a valued citizen.
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E. M. BARNES.

The subject of this sketch was boru in Lockporf. Adams
Township, Carroll Co., Ind. March 11, 1S3.S. He is the lineal

descendant of an honorable and patriotic ancestry, briefly sketched

in the biogi-aphy of his brother. James H. Barnes, on the pre-

ceding page. While yet a lad. his father moved on a fai-m,

where Edward, as he gi-ew up, found active employment, spend-

ing his winters, however, in school. The death of his father, in

1854, devolved greater responsibilities upon him, but he bravely

met them, and was highly successful in his conduct of the farm.

At the age of twenty years, he left the farm and entered school

in the city of Delphi, where he pm-sued his studies with vigor for

some time, and then entered the academy at Waveland. He
spent about two yeai's at the Waveland school, passing his vaca-

tions in the Auditor's oflfiee of CaiToll County. Wlien the war

broke out, he promptly enlisted in Company A, Ninth Indiana

Infantry, in response to the lii'st call for volunteers. He partici-

pated in the mai'ches and battles of the regiment in the Western

Virginia campaign, and took an active part in the sharp engage-

ments at Philippi, Lam'el Hill and CaiTiok's Ford. After the

expiration of his Virginia campaign, he returned to Delphi, and
j

promptly re-enlisted in Company A, Second Indiana Cavalry

September 18, 18(51, whch, by the way, was the first comjilete

regiment of cavahy raised in Indiana. Mr. Bai-nes was appointed

First Sergeant of the company. The regiment entered the serv-

ice the latter pai't of Decemlier. 18()1. In Februai-y, 18(52, it

marched with Buell's ai'my towai'd Nashville, whence it moved to

the Tennessee River, reaching the field of Shiloh and participat-

ing in the second day's fight. On the 9th of April, it had a skir-

mish with the enemy on the road to Corinth, and on the loth

jjai'ticipated in the shar|i engagement at Pea Ridge. About this

time. Mr. Barnes was taken sick, and, dm-ing his sickness, re-

ceived the appointment of Fii-st Lieutenant of his company, which

he I'ejoined just in time to pai'ticipate in the occupation of Cor-

inth. Thence he pai'ticipated in the movements of Buell's army
,

into Northern Alabama, and in the battle of Tusciunbia, and
j

afterward in the Tennessee campaign, resulting in the battles of
|

McMinnville and Gallatin. At the latter place, a part of the

regiment, including Company A, was suiTounded by the enemy,

and only escaped capture by a heroic charge. In this engage- 1

ment, his horse was shot under him. Afterward, the command ,

participated in the Bragg and Biiell campaign in Kentucky, en-

gaging the enemy at Vinegar Hill and PeiTyville. It then re-
;

sumed observations in Tennessee and Georgia, participating in
'

the engagements at Ti'iune and Chickamauga, where he com-

manded his company. The command was then ordered to East

Tennessee to relieve Knoxville from the threatened attack of Gen. '

Longstreet. On the 13th of March, 1864. Mr. Bai'nes was made ^

a prisoner of war, and sent to Salisbury. On the 29th of May,

while en route to a rebel prison in Georgia, he, with three other

officers, succeeded in escaping from the train by sawing out the

iron bars and escaping through the car window while the train

was moving up a heavy gi-ade near Chestei-ville, Ga. After
|

wearying marches by night, under the guidance of plantation I

negroes, they crossed the mountains in North Cai'olina and ar-

rived safe within the Union lines at Knoxville on the 30th of

June. After accepting a fm-lough to recuperate his health, he
j

rejoined his regiment at Cartersvllle, Ga., and continued with it,

in command of the company, thi-ough the remainder of its serv-
]

ice, participating in the Wheeler raid through Tennessee. Re-

turning from this raid, he was honorably mustered out, with his

regiment, at Indianapolis, July 22, LSC)"). IVIi-. Barnes returned

to Deli)hi, and, after a short time spent in teaching, opened a

news and book store, a business he has successfully conducted to

the present time.

He was mairied, November 10, 18(54, to Miss Mary E. Mai'tin,

daughter of the late Lewis Martin, Esq., one of the pioneer busi-

ness men of Delphi. After its organization, he became a mem-
ber of Boothroyd Post, G. A. R., of Delphi. He and his wife have

tor many yeare been active members of the Presbyterian Church.

Mr. Barnes is a valued citizen and a very successful business

man.

JOHN J. BRAGUNIER.

Abraham and Elizabeth Bragunier. the parents of our sub-

ject, were natives of Franklin County, Penn. The husband was

of French extraction, and the wife of German lineage. In 1830,

the family moved to this county, landing in Delphi in April.

Mr. Bragtmier at once purchased the farm east of this city yet

owned by J. J. Bragunier. On this farm, in an old hoixse yet

standing, John was born July 3. 1836. He received such an edu-

cation as the common schools of his day afforded, and worked

with his father on the farm. January 4, 1859, his father died,

and his mother was called to her long home April 16, 1867.

John remained on the farm until the civil war broke out, when
he promptly enlisted. Septerdber 18, 1861, in Company A, Forty-

first Regiment Indiana Volunteers (Second Cavalry). The regi-

ment, as soon as properly equipped, was ordered into service in

Kentucky, where it did excellent and constant work in the varied

duties devolved upon the cavalry arm of the service. Its first

engagement was on the bloody field of Shiloh, April 6 and 7,

1862, and it was present at the evacuation of Corinth. From the

latter place the regiment was ordered back to Reynolds" Station,

whence it served guarding wagon trains through to Athens, Ala.

Afterward, the regiment started in pursuit of the rebel Gen.

John Morgan. The command found him at Gallatin, Tenn., and.

as Mr. Bragunier says, got soundly thrashed. Thence the regi-

ment was ordered in front of Murfreesboro, where the armies on

both sides were concentrating preparatory to one of the decisive

and most disastrous battles of the war. Mi-. Bragunier was not

permitted to participate in the final struggle at Stone River by

reason of a serious mistake, which sent him to the hospital. On
the night of September 8, 1862, his company was ordered out on

a reconnoitering expedition. When retm-ning, about midnight,

the company was carelessly fired into by the Union pickets, and

he received a rifle-shot woiuid in the wrist of his right ai'm. He
was taken to Hospital No. 8, at Nashville, Tenn., where he re-

mained for five months, and, during this period of suffering, on

several occasions his tenure on life was exceedingly fi-ail. By
reason of his wound, which left his arm compai'atively useless, he

was honorably discharged fi-om the service Februai-y 5. 1863. when

he returned home. In the spring of 1864. he engaged in the hat

business in this city, but pm-sued it about a year only when he

sold out and engaged in the dry goods business with M. Simpson,

irnder the fii'm name of Simpson & Bragunier. This line of busi-

ness he pm-sued less than a year, when he disposed of his interest

and retiu-ned to the farm. He continued farming until in July,

1881, when he retiu-ned to Delphi and engaged in the undertak-

ing business, forming a pai-tnership with Clayton E. Cox. This

copartnership is still existing.

Mr. Bragunier has been an active member of the Independ
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ent Order of Odd Fellows since Febniary 27, 1868, when he

united with Carroll Lodge, No. 174. He was elected Noble

Grand October 7, 1869, and, March 31, 1870, was elected Repre-

sentative to the Grand Lodge. He united with Delphi Lodge,

No. 28, January 27, 1873, by cai-d, and represented that lodge

in the Grand Lodge in the May sessions of 1878 and 1880.

Joined Carroll Encampment in 1868, and was a chai-ter member
of Adina Lodge, No. 7'J, D. of R. He has repeatedly represented

his Encampment in the State Grand Body. He was married,

April 18, 1865, to Sarah A. Halsey. The family ties were broken

by her death November 9, 1879. Mr. Bragunier is regarded as

one of our best citizens.

ENOCH COX, Hr.

The subject of this brief sketch was born in the State of New
Jersey August 2S, 178-1. Five years later, his parents moved to

Mason County, Ky., where they located and continued to reside

for thirty-six yeai-s. In 1825, he removed to Montgomery
County, Ohio, where he remained until April 2, 1839, when he

started for Delphi. He reached his journey's end on the 17th

day of April, 1829, and stopped temjjorai-ily with the family of

John Bobbins. After a few days, he moved to Delphi and occu-

pied a log house which stood on Main street, just opposite the

Carroll Lodge Hall. I. O. O. F. In the February following, he

moved into the edge of Tippecanoe. County, and lived on a farm

known in later years as the " Walters jilaoe. " In the latter part

of December, 1830, he returned to Delphi and moved into a house

he had erected on the lot just west of Duukle & Kilgore's agri-

culttu-al store. In this building, which will doubtless be remem-
bered by a few of the surviving pioneers, he kept a boarding-

house. At the e.Kpiration of three years, he moved on a farm,

which he had pm'chased, located two miles southwest of Delphi,

Assisted by his son, he at once entered ujion the severe labor in-

cident to developing a fai-m from the native, forest. There were

at the time roving bands of Indians passing to and fro, but they

were quite friendly, and gave no annoyance. Upon this farm he

spent the remainder of his days, and died March 3, 1867.

Mr. Cox was married, August 28, 1810, to Miss Isabella Lo-

gan, in Mason County, Ky. One son—Joseph—and two daugh-

ters—Elizabeth (Mi-s. Nathaniel Wilson) and Ann (Mrs. John L.

Lyon)—were the fruits of the union. Of the family, Mrs. Lyons
is the only member now living.

JOSEPH COX.

Joseph Cox, the only son of Enoch Cox, Sr., was born in

Mason County, Ky., December 25, 1818: died on the old home-

stead, near Delphi, December 31, 1868. He was about ten years

of age when he came with his father to Carroll County. His
education was that of a farmer' s boy, and he pursued the voca-

tion of a farmer through life. April 28, 1840, he was married

to Miss Elizabeth E. Jackson, who was born in Giles County,

Va., May 24, 1818, and who is still living. After his marriage,

he moved into Madison Township and resided there six or seven

years, when he returned to the old homestead and pas.sed the re-

mainder of his days thereon. Two sons—Enoch and Joseph A.

—are yet living in this city.

Mr. Cox was an enthusiastic member of the Independent Or-

der of Odd Fellows for many years. He united with Delphi
Lodge, No. 28, December 8, 1851. He represented his lodge in

the Grand Lodge of Indiana, and was a member of the Encamp-

ment. In all the relations of life, Joseph Cox proved an honora-

ble man and a tjood citizen.

JOHN A. CARTWRIGHT.

The brithplaceof the subject of this review was the little town

of Jackson, Mahoning Co., Ohio, and, on the 17th day of Novem-

ber, 1881, he passed the milestone that marked the fifty-tirst

year of his age. In 1851, while in attendance at a seminary in

Jackson, his parents, John C. and Margaret (McCorkle) Cart-

wright, the former a native of Virginia and the latter born in

Philadelphia, moved into Indiana and located in Wells County.

Early in the subseqiient year, John A. followed his parents into

this State, and, in the winter of 1852, engaged tor the first time

in the occupation of teaching school. The term was for there

months, and he received for his service the sum of $15 and his

board—the latter furnished by the patrons of the school. Lim-

ited heretofore to the district school, with a season at the semi-

nary, he now entered the State University at Bloomington, Ind.,

and was graduated from there in the class of 1855. His current

college expenses were met with money obtained from teaching

school from time to time during the continuance of the course.

After graduation, he was invited to take control of and for four

years was Principal of a then flourishing institute at Sugar Grove,

Tippecanoe County. In the intervals between school years, he

read an entire com-se of law, in the office of Ward & Taylor, of

La Fayette, never, however, engaging in the practice. In 1859,

he removed to Carroll County, and in Delphi continued in his

favorite vocation, having control of the public schools for three

years.

The succeeding fifteen years, from 1863 to 1878, were mainly

occupied by Mr. Cartwright in the capacity of a public servant.

His first official position was that of County Examiner, in which

he served two years—from 1863 to 1865. From 1867 to 1868, he

was Mayor of the city of Delphi. At the expiration of the may-

oralty, he was chosen a School Trustee of Delphi, a position

I which, two years later, he resigned, to make the race as a candi-

I

date of the Democratic party for the Auditorship of Carroll Countj'.

Successful, in 1870, in the latter race, and efficiently and com--

te usly discharging his duties as Auditor for four years, he was

re-elected to the same office in 1874. It is due to Mr. Cartwright

!
to say that, while in all his political contests, he has had the

i

strongest partisan opposition, yet never has a word been uttered

I against his fitness or ability, nor the slightest breath of suspicion

' raised against his integrity or- trustworthiness. His record as an

officer has been satisfactory to both parties.

Though occupied in public service, he has also found time to

devote to mercantile pursuits. From 1867 to the present date,

he has more or less actively engaged in the lime business, a por-

tion of the time with his brother, and, since 1873, associated with

the Delphi Lime Company, the last thi'ee years acting as its Sec-

retary and Treasurer. Since 1 878, also, he has been a partner

with his brother in the retail grocery trade. He has the reputa-

!
tion of being a shrewd, yet careful business man, with a good ca-

I paoity for detail, and the fact that he holds the responsible posi-

tion in the Delphi Lime Com|)auy referred to above sufficiently

I

attests the confidence reposed in him by his mercantile assocmtes.

On the 25th day of December, 1860, Mr. Cartwright was mar-

j

ried to Miss Susannah Hyatt, at Sugar (Jrove, Tippecanoe County.

I

The result of this is five children —Jessie B., John H., George

O., Mary A. and Josephine L. The eldest daughter. Miss Jes

^ ® V
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REED CASE, Sr., Deceased.

The subject of this sketch was born in Nelson County, Ky., January

29, 1808, and died in Delphi, October 23, 1871. William Case, his father,

moved to Indiana in the summer of 1808, and settled in the northeast

part of what is now Orange County, In the spring of 1809, owing to the

presence of some hostile Indians, he returned to Kentucky, and located

in Shelby County. In 1810, he again determined to cast his lot in In-

diana, and moved to HaiTison County ; thence to Washington County,

In 1811 ; thence again to Orange County, where he settled permanently

When Reed Case attained to the age of sixteen, desiring to begin business

for himself, and having become skilled as a briekmason, he moved to

Danville, Hendricks Co., and took a contract of building the court house,

the first one erected in the county. He was there during a period of three

years. In 1832, he took a contract on the National road through the

counties of Hendricks and Putnam. In 1836, he weut to Miami Count}',

and took a contract on the Wabash & Erie Canal then under construc-

tion. Afterward, be took a contract on the same public work below this

city, at what is known as the Falling Spring Bluffs, located in the edges

of Carroll and Tippecanoe Counties. In 1838, he formed a partnership

with the late James Spears, under the firm name of Spears & Case ; and

purchased an unfinished canal contract of Valerius Armitage, now
deceased. In 1839, the firm built the steamboat canal and locks on the

Wabash, opposite Pittsburg. During 1842, the fLrm also built the paper-

mill race, and the side cut leading from the canal to the warehouse at the

foot of Main street, Delphi. In the year 1843, the firm built a warehouse

and a packing house, and conducted the general produce and pork trade

on an extensive scale. In 1845, the company was enlarged, and the

general business increased by the admission to the firm of James P.

Dugan, under the name and style of Spears, Case & Co. During the year

1863, the firm erected the large, packing establishment just east of Delphi,

and, in addition to the grain and general banking business, carried on an

immense business in packing pork and beef, until the death of Mr. Case,

in 1871. His educational advantages were, as a matter of course, limited,

as is always the case in pioneer life ; but an abundance of pluck and

energy more than compensated for this deficiency. He was possessed of

unusual executive ability, and at the immature age of sixteen he began

his business career as a contractor. In his business ventures he was

generally highly successful, and he died possessed of a large estate. It

too often occurs that accumulated wealth serves to chill the heart of its

possessor, and freeze out the kindly sentiments and impulses of even a

naturally generous heart ; but such was not the case with the subject of

this sketch. He was generous to a fault, and the name of Reed Case was

a household word, and a joy in the homes of the poor who enjoyed his

acquaintance and esteem. He was initiated into Delphi Lodge, No. 28,

I. O. 0. F., March 30, 1846, and likewise held a worthy membership in

Carroll Encampment, No. 22, of the Patriarchal branch of the order.

Mr. Case was twice married. Three sons and a daughter, viz., John

S., James S., Reed and Josephine (Mrs. B. F, Schermerhorn), were the

fruits of the first union. By his second wife, who was the sister of his

first wife, he had one son—Charles G. Case. They are all living. John

S. is farming near this city, James is in the commission business in

Chicago, Reed in the same business at Indianapolis, and Charles in the

same at Cincinnati. His widow, who survives him, makes her home in

Cincinnati with her son Charles.

John S. Case, Sr., a brother of Reed Case, Sr., came to this county in

1843, and now resides with his nephew, John S. Case, Jr., near this city.

The family, and especially the subject of this sketch, has figured largely

in the development of the county, and has, individually and in its entirety,

enjoyed the confidence and highest regard of the people. No higher

tribute can be paid to the living, or to the memory of the dead.
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sie, is a rei^ent crraduatc of the Deli)hi High School. Mrs. Cai-t-

wright is a member of the Methodist Church, a woman with the

fondest attachment for home life, and an a>ji'eeable and dignified

lady in society.

In politics, Ml-. Cartwright is an active member of the Demo-
cratic party, one of the leaders of the party in Carroll County,

and the present Chairman of the County Central Committee.

For years he has attended as a delegate its State conventions.

He is also a prominent member of the Masonic fraternity.

As a citizen, Mr. Cartwi-ight stands high in the esteem of his

fellow-men. his temperate life, ijuiet demeanor and close atten-

tion to business commanding respect and gaining for him the re-

gard and contidence. not only of the c.mraunity, but of the entire

county.

HENDERSON DUNKLE.

Henderson Dunkle was the tifth son in a family of eleven

children (seven boys and four girls) born to George Dunkle and

Elizabeth (Boggs) Dunkle. in Fannettsbm-g, Franklin Co.. Penn.

His immediate ancestors on the paternal side were of German
descent, and hailed fi'om Lancaster County. Penn.. while on the

maternal side tl ey were of .Anglican birth. Grandfather Boggs

was a soldier of the American fUTuy in the Revolutionary war.

The subject of this personal narrative, although approac- ing

the s adows of threescore years, has resided in but two localities

—Fannettsbm-g, Penn., where he was born on the 5th day of

April. 1821), and Delphi. Ind. , whither 1 e came in 1.S37. at the

youthful age of eleven years, in the company and protection of

William Dunkle. an elder brother.

Before arriving at the age of citizenship, he had mastered, in

the office of R. C. Green, the compositor's craft, and fiom 184-1-

to 184'S engaged in the publication of the Carroll E.rpresx. a

weekly newspaper devoted to the interests of the Whig party.

In 1851 and 1852. he worked as compositor in the office of Apple-

gate & Graham, who had begun the publication of the still extant

Delphi Times'.

Subsequently, and as a j>roof of his reliability. Mr. Dunkle

was for sixteen successive years a faithful and efficient clerk in

the hardware store of Dunkle & Kilgore—a term of service which

might have been prolonged had not the citizens of " Old Carroll "

interrupted it. and attested their appreciation of the man and his

character, by electing him. in 1871. their County Treasurer—

a

position so creditably tilled by him as to bring about, in 1873,

his re-election to the same office. A few years of rest, and his

l)0]iularity as a county official takes form, in 1878. in his election

tf) the office of .\uditor of CaiToll County, which position he hiilda

to-day.

In 1847, he married Mary Dewey, the first white child born -

ii] Delphi, and daughter of Aaron Dewey, who taught the first

school and built the first brick houses in Can-oU County. Five I

children have been born to them, three of whom—Emma C t

Charles H. and Lizzie D. —are yet living. Mi-s. Duntle has

always lieen recognized as a thoroughly consistent Christian wo- !

man. full of stiu-dy domestic qualities, which endear her to her I

family and to the community in which she lives.

Mr. Dunkle has been a member of the Deljihi Lodge of I. O.

O. F. since the age of twenty-one years, filling all the offices of

this order, and being a member of the Grand Lodge. He is

to-day the oldest continuous living member of Delphi Lodge. In

politics, he is an ardent Republican, yet his private and official

life has been characterized by such integrity of purpose and

aflTability of manner that, whenever a candidate", he receives a

generous support from citizens of all political deiioniinatioiis,

without regard to party affiliations.

There is no better citizen in Carroll County than the sulijcct

of this biographical sketch. Charitable, genial, public-spirited,

his record of half a century in this community deserves the liigh

est commendation.

JAMES P. DUGAN.

The subject of this biograjihical sketch was born in Cham-

paign Coimty. Ohio, June 9, 1812. His father was a native of

Ireland and his mother of Pennsylvania. After spending his

boyhood in the counties of Campaign. Darke and Madison, and

receiving what might be deemed a liberal education, he went to

Cincinnati at the age of twenty-three and accepted a situation in

a wholesale di-y goods store. In 1832. he accepted the respon-

sible position of Discount Clerk in the Commercial Bank of Cin-

cinnati. It was under the former banking system, a bank of

issue, and one of the strong financial institutions of the West.

In 1835. after having spent the summers of 1833 and 1834 in

Deljihi. he concluded to make this place his futvu-e home. Ai-riv-

ing in the spring of 1835. he engaged in the dry goods trade.

and pursued that line of business for about six years. In 1847.

he entered as the junior member of the firm of Spears, Case &
Co. . and conducted a banking, grain and packing business. The

lii-m maintained a lai-ge business until 1872, when it was dis-

solved by the death of Mi-. Case. In 1873. Mr. Dugan became

the President of the First National Bank of Delphi, organized

under the national banking laws, and remained in that situation

until the bank went into liquidation in 1877. Since that period,

he has devoted his time to closing up the old firm business. Mr.

Dugan. though a zealous Republican, has never held or sought

any position of public trust other than that of Councilman in the

municipal government of Delphi.

He was married, June 30. 1836. to Miss Miranda M. Crooks.

One child. Jennie L,, was born to this union April 16. 1838.

She died February 28. 1851*. She was a graduate of the Wes-

leyan Female College, located at Cincinnati.

Mr. Dugan was initiated into the Independent Order of Odd
Fellows in Franklin Lodge at Cincinnati, in 1833. and was one

of the charter members of Delphi Lodge. No. 28. of Delphi, also

holds membership in the Blue Lodge and Chapter of the Masonic

fraternity. Mr. Dugan has at all times proven a liberal, public-

spirited citizen, and has had the confideni-e and regard of the

community in which he has so long resided.

JOHN W. FASVCETT.

John W. Fawcett was born ne-ar Hamilton. Butler Co.. Ohio,

on the 17th day of May. 1829. In 1851. with his widowed

mother. Jane ( Walker | Fawcett. he came to Indiana, locating in

Cass County, where, in the course of a political demonstration

arising out of the Pierce-Scott Presidential campaign in 1852, he

had the misfortune to lose his right arm by the prematiu-e dis-

charge of a cannon. Later in this year, he changed his location,

removing this time to Carmll County, where he has since re-

sided.

His father. David Fawcett. though of English descent, was a

native Virginian, having been born in Augusta County, near the

Natural Bridge.

While a hoy. Mr. Fawcett attended, when op])nrtnnity per-

^f
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mitted, the district schools, but his education is chiefly the result

of individual effort since arriving at the age of maturity, aided,

doubtless, by the character of the work in which his ambition led

him to engage. Incapacitated, by the loss of his arm. from pui--

siiing a line of business—that of practical mechanics—which he

preferred, he turned his attention, in 1853. to school-teaching.

ana continued in this laudable vocation until 186'2. in which

year he was chosen Surveyor of Carroll County. To this latter

position he was re-elected four successive terms, serving, in all.

eight years—from 1862 to 1870.

In the meanwhile, and in connection with his duties as

County Surveyor, the peojile attested their confidence in Mr.

Faweett by imposing on him the additional duties of School Ex-

aminer of Carroll County, this latter term of service i-unning a

period of five years—from 1865 to 1870. Again, m 1870. he is

the successful recii)ientof the suffrages of the people in his elec-

tion as a candidate of the Democratic party to the office of Re-

corder of Carroll County. Two official terms, from 1871 to

1879, in this position consumed eight more years of his life.

During his incumbency of the Recorder's office, he prepared

an abstract of the titles of real estate in Carroll County, and,

since 1879. has been mainly engaged in his business as abstract-

or. In the meantime, however, he has lent valuable assistance

to the advancement of two public enterprises. As President of

the association having in charge its construction, he materially

aided in pushing to a rapid completion the magnificent new Odd
Fellows" building. As engineer and Superintendent of several

gravel roads being made in the county he has been instriunental

in furthering these much-needed improvements.

He is a prominent member of the Independent Order of Odd
Fellows (Delphi Lodge), having connected himself with that

society in 1866. and having, in the course of his membership,

filled all the chairs in the subordinate lodge of that order.

In politics, he is a conservative Democrat, never actively par-

ticipating in political labor. It is due to him to say that, when-

ever a candidate for office, his majority has always been gi-eater

than the average party majority.

In religion, he is a member of the Christian Church.

On the 20th of July. 1856. he married Miss Mary Howland.
the daughter of a veteran school-teacher from Orange County,

N. Y. , and a teacher herself. Miss Howland. although born in

Paterson. N. J., subsequently came to Logansport, Ind. , with

her father, and received her education in her father's school.

Four children— David A.. Eva, John and Emma—have been

born to them. Mrs. Faweett is a member of the Christian

Church, and an active member of the order of Daughters of Re-

bekah. She is a woman of more than ordinary intelligence, and

a bright and affable member of society.

The best testimonial to Mr. Faweett' s social and business

standing in this community is the fact of his long and successful

official life. His excellent qualities were recognized and repeat-

edly rewarded by the people, and ho never betrayed their confi-

dence or abused the trusts which were ])laeed in his keeping.

There is no other man in this community more thoroughly re-

spected, more orderly or more law-abiding than is the subject of

this sketch.

CAPT. SAMUEL D. (iKKSH.4.M.

Capt. Samuel D. Gresham, one of the jjioneers of this county.

was of English extraction. The family records develop the fact

that he was a lineal descendant of Sir Thomas Gresham. born in

London in 1519. who was a man of great wealth, liberal culture

and high attainment in public affairs. He was the founder of

the Royal Exchange of London, an advisory friend of Queen Eli-

zabeth, and contributed largely to placing the financial affairs of

England on a sound basis.

Capt. Gresham. the subject of this sketch, was born in King
and Queen County, Va. . in 1808. While yet a lad. he emigrated,

in company with his father, to Shelby County. Ky. ; thence to

HaiTison County. Ind.. where he lived for several years. In

1828. he visited Carroll County, seeking a permanent home, and,

after some observation, retiu-ned to Harrison County to make the

necessary arrangements for his removal to this place. In 1830,

he retiu-ned to Delphi in company with the late Dr. James H.

Stewart. He at once engaged in farming, and also did a good

business in flat-boating on the Wabash and Ohio Rivers. It was

in the latter pursuit he received the familiar title of Captain.

November 5. 1838. he was commissioned as Constable, and re-

commissioned April 12. 1834. May 4. 1835. under an old law

of the State, he was appointed Collector of Revenue, which posi-

tion he held until May 6. 1840. In pursuance of the voice of

the voters of Carroll County, he assumed the duties of Sheriff

August 9, 1836. and was re-elected in 1838. He served as Post-

master in the city of Delphi under the administrations of Presi-

dents Polk. Pierce and Buchanan. From that service until the

time of his death, which ocem-red July 22. 1874. he was engaged

in the livery business.

He was united in marriage to his last wife. Miss Sarah Burt,

in 1841. Four sons and thi-ee daughters were born to them,

viz, : Edward H. . Mattie C. . Emma C. , George D. and Will A.

— all now having reached the years of maturity.

Until age and infirmity weighed heavily upon him. Capt.

Gresham was numbered among the leading men of the county in

such questions and enterprises as from time to time arrested the

attention of the public, and was a valued citizen. His wife, a

most estimable lady, full of years and beloved by all who know
her. is at this date still surviving him. and is gratefully cared

for by her sons and daughtei's.

EDWARD H. GRESHAM.

The subject of this sketch, whose portrait will be found in

one of the groups of Carroll County officials which embellish this

work, was the elder son of Capt. Samuel D. Gresham. He was

born on the old McCain farm, just north of the city, August 29,

1842. The house in which he was bom is yet standing. He re-

ceived in his boyhood such an education as was imparted in our

common schools, which was necessarily of a limited character,

yet was of that practical type which fully subserved his aims in

life. After his school days were over, he assisted his father in

the livery business, where he gained the practical business infor-

mation which has made him a successful man. In May. 1864.

he enlisted in the One Hundred and Thirty-fifth Regiment of

Volunteer Infantry, where he served as Corporal, and discharged

his duties as a soldier with great satisfaction to his commanding
officer. After that regii 'lit was mustered out of the service, he

re-enlisted as a jaivate in the One Himdred and Fiftieth Regi-

ment, and. in the organization of the compimy, was commis-

sioned as Firet Lieutenant of Company H. By reason of the

detail of the ('aptain of the company on special service, he suc-

ceedeil to the command of the comjiany. which position he filled

with credit to himself and the service. After the war. he re-
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entoreil the livory business, wliicli he eomhioteil with great suc-

cess. In his political affiliations, he identified himself from boy-

hood with the Democratic party, and in 1871 was elected to the

office of Assessor of the city of Delphi. To this position he was

re-elected in 1873. In 1870. he received the nomination from

his party for the office of Sheriff, and was elected by a very de

cisive and highly oomplimentai-y majority. To the same respon-

sible office ho was re-eleced in 1878. It is worthy of note to

retnark' that Mr. Gresham was the tu'st person in this county

elected to the same office once held by the father, and was also

the first county officer born in the county. During his official

service, he served to the satisfaction of his fellow-citizens, irre-

spective of )iarty prejudice, and their good will accompanied him
as he resinned the jiursuits of jirivate life and business. In his

relations to the community, he has always manifested a liberal

spirit of enterjirise. and has never hesitated to contribute, to an

extent commensurate with his means, to any scheme which ju-om-

ised the promotion of the public good. For several years, he

was actively identified as a Director, and in other relations, with

the CaiToll County Agricultural Association. He has been for

many years a member of the order of Odd Fellows : was a charter

member of Delphi Lodge. No. 80. of the Knights of Pythias,

instituted in this city April 3. 1879. and was also a charter mem-
ber of Boothroyd Post of the Grand Ai-my of the Re]>ublic. hold-

ing the office of Junior Vice Commander. He was married,

Decemlier "21. 1881. to Miss Jennie D. Holmes, daughterof Will-

iam Holmes. Esq.. one of our oldest and best citizens.

Mr. Gresham has in every sense of the word been "the ai'chi-

tect of his own fortune." His high standing in this community,

and the very satisfactory business he has built up and now man-

ages, abundantly attest the fact that he has planned and builded

well in life. Of such men are prosperous communities ])roduced.

and by their efforts are such communities perpetuated.

LEWIS GKOS.

ii a long line of German an-

vere born in Prussia—the fa-

Lewis Gros is the descendant >

cesti'y. His parents, yet living,

ther. January 1. 1804: the mother. December 26, 1805. As an

item of general interest, rather than of family record, we state

as an historical fact, abundantly established by the records of

Christian missions, that the uncle of Mr. Gros" maternal great-

grandfather. Christian F. Swartz. was one of the earliest mis-

sionaries to India, and was the first to estaVilish schools for the

education of the natives. He spent his life in India, and died

at Tanjore. Febriiary 13. 17U8. aged seventy one years. Over

his tomb at Tanjore. a large memorial chapel was erected in 1829.

The ]iareuts of Mr. Gros came to this country and settled in Del-

l)hi July 12. 1838. where he was born Sejitember 28. 18-10. He
attended the city schools until he was about sixteen years of age.

when he began his Inisiness career as clerk in the Delphi Post

Office. In 1857. he went to Greencastle to accept a situation as

clerk_ in a dry goods store. At the expiration of a year, he re-

fm-ned to Delphi and became employed in the store of Cameron
Moore, where he remained until the war broke out. On the 14th

of A.pril. 1861. he enlisted in Company A. Ninth Indiana Infan-

try, as a private soldier. He served with his regiment through
the West Virginia campaign of the thi-ee-mbnths troops, and par-

ticipated in the battles at Philippi. Lam-el Hill and'Carrick's

Ford. He was ])resent at the death of Private Dyson Boothroyd,

who was the first Carroll County soldier killed in the war. After

the term of service expired, he retm'ned to Delplii and again en

tered the store of C, & G. Moore. He found it impossilile to

jiursue peaceful avocations while the nation was struggling in the

tlu'oes of a gi'eat civil W!U'. and thus he was im])el)od to again

enter the militaiy service. He re-enlisted. July 10. 1802. in

Company A. Seventy- second Indiana Infantry. He romainiHl in

service with the regiment until April 13. 1803, when he was com-

missioned First Lieutenant and made Quartermaster of the regi

ment. In the terrible battle at Chickamauga, in addition to his

duties as Quartermaster, he was, by sjiecial order, assigned to

duty as ordnance officer. Up to this time, though he was on s|)e-

cial duty and detached from his comjiany. he was on the field at

all the skirmishes and battles in which his regiment was engaged.

December 4, 1864, after faithful and arduous service as Regi-

mental Quai-termaster, he was duly commissioned and i)romoted

to the command of his company. He led his company in the

severe marches and skirmishes which jireceded the battle at Eben

ezer Chm-ch. In this battle, and also at Selma, his command
took a very active part. At the latter place, his company was as-

signed to the honorable but very hazai'dous duty of guai'ding the'

Chicago Board of Trade Battery, one of the best and l)ravest in

the service. After the cajitm'e of Macon, in which campaign he

participated, he was, by order of his commanding General as-

signed to the command of a picked detachment detailed for s]>e-

cial duty to assist in the pursuit of Jefferson Davis. That tlie

work was satisfactorily done our national history abundantly

showeth. Thus closed his military history, and on July 7, 18('>5.

after being honorably mustered out of the service, he returned to

Delphi and re-entered the dry goods business with H, Gros & Co,,

a position he held for fifteen yeai's, Capt. Gros relates an army

incident that is worthy of mention. In June, 1804, the Federal

army captiued a lai-ge cotton factory at Roswell, and he was de-

tailed with a company of men to give the factory girls—about

two hundi-ed—safe guidance and protection to Marietta. One
of these girls afterward married and lived awhile in this city.

March 4. 1880. he engaged in the di-y goods business for himself,

and has thus fai- been highly successful.

He is an active memlier in the benevolent orders, and was a

charter memlier of Bootlu-oyd Post. G. A, R. He served as

Councilman fi-om the Second .Ward in 1870-71. and was elected

a member of the School Board in June. 1879.

June 1. 1809, he was united in marriage to Miss Harriet Bar-

nett, a daughter of the late William Barnett. An interesting lit-

tle daughter. Julia, is living to bless their union. Thus far in

life. Mr. Gros has been siTccessful in whatever he has undertaken.

and gives jiromise of like success in the future.

DAVID R, HARLEY,

Ml'. Harley was the elder member of a family of seven chil-

dren. He was liorn in Abingdon, Washington Co., Va.. April 10.

1822. Cleland and Hannah Harley. his jiarentfi, were native Vir-

ginians. His paternal ancestry was of Irish, and his maternal

of German extraction. While yet a lad, his parents moved to

Franklin Coimty, Ind, The family being of limited means, he

was compelled to etirn his bread by the " sweat of the brow, " and

was tiherefore unalile to fully avail himself of the full measm-e of

insti-uction then im])arted in the common schools. This deficiency,

however, has been happily overcome hj liberal reading in later

years In 1838. he left his home and came to Tippecanoe County,

where he engaged as a fiirm hand to Jonathan Mount, the father
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of our fellow-townsman. Daniel Mount, He remained in his

service until IS-tO, when he came to Delphi and entered a school

conducted by Hugh Miller. After a time thus spent, he clerked

in the dry goods houses of Enoch Brown. William Bolles and

George W, Pigman. respectively, until 1857, when he engaged

in the lime business with E, W, Hubbard and the late Robert

Mitchell, For several yeai-s. he was the business manager of the

company, and successful in building up a very large and corre-

spondingly lucrative business. He is yet largely and actively in-

terested in the lime ti'ade as a member of the Delphi Lime Com-

pany. Ml-. Harley is a fine type of the modern American business

man. During his service in clerical positions, he was ever on the

alert to grasp everything that might be of service in fitting him-

self for the independent business relations he sooner or later ex-

pected to assume. Gifted with a keen perception of the charac-

ters of men. and fully competent to measure results as they would

inevitably follow given combinations of circumstances, observa-

tion was to him what actual experience was to others. Added to

these qualifications, he possessed nerve, prudence and economy

—

elements in themselves competent to serve successfully every man
destined by condition of his youth to build for himself in life.

Mr. Harley has been, in fact and in deed, the architect of his

own fortune, and it is but simple justice to say that his comfort-

able means abundantly establishes his skill as an architect and

builder in this regard. As has already been intimated, his oppor-

tunities for acquiring an education in early life were very limited,

but he possessed the uncompromising desire to acquire a general

information, and his leisure hours were spent in the careful pe-

rusal of useful books, as well as the current literatiire of the day.

He has always been an active man in politics—first a Whig, and

then, as a matter of political sequence, a Republican. It is proper

and just to say that he never interested himself in politics except

as a matter of principle. He never sought nor wanted political

preferment. He has always kept pace with the great questions

of the hour, and has been able to grasp them in all their vital

relations. His knowledge of public men is broad and compre-

hensive, and these qualifications, together with a pleasant flow

of language, renders him a highly entertaining conversationalist.

and one competent to instruct. He was united in marriage. June

24. 1848, to Persus J, Hubbard, Two sons and a daughter are

living, the fniits of the union, viz, : Charles H,. George P. and

Ella (Mrs. Edward Rinehart). After years of happy wedded life,

he was called to mourn the death of his wife, November 10. 1857.

Mr. Harley. in all his relations, has been a highly esteemed and

valued citizen. Though nearly sixty years of age. he has yet a

reasonable expectancy of several years of useful, happy life.

ELIAS HIESTAND. Recorder.

Mr, Hiestand is the son of David and Catherine (Shaffer)

Hiestand, both of German ancestry, and was born on the 10th

day of July, 1841. in Fairfield County, Ohio. Subsequently, by

overland route, his parents came to CaiToll County, Ind.. ai'riv-

ing and locating in Madison Township on the 1st day of Novem-

ber, 1852. David Hiestand. by occupation, was a farmer, and,

in the course of an industrious yet uneventful farmer's life,

served awhile as Captain of an Ohio militia company, and. at a

later period, as a Justice of the Peace. The subject of our sketch

attended in his youth the neighboring district schools, and was

favored by the additional, though somewhat limited, advantage

of a year's instmction at the Battle Ground Institute, and, sub-

sequently, a course at commercial college in Indianapolis. Re-

tiirning home, he continued in the pleasant vocation in which a

beginning had been made at the youthful age of seventeen years

—namely, that of teaching school. In all, he has taiight nine-

teen terms, six of these in succession in the town of Prince AVill-

iam.

Having served in minor township offices, in 1873 he was

elected as a candidate of the Democratic party to the office of

Surveyor of Carroll County, serving one term. In 1879. he was

again a candidate for office, this time for the Recordership of

Can-oil County. To this position he was successfully elected,

and is at present serving out the four-years' term. His election

to the latter office brought about a change in his place of resi-

dence from Mom-oe Township—where he had gone in 1874 from

his father's farm—to Delphi in the spring of 1879.

On the 4th of June. 1874. he was married to Miss Libbie A.

Richardson, daughter of David Richardson, a Scotchman, who
emigrated to America while yet a young man.

Mr. Hiestand and his estimable wife are members of the

Methodist Church.

Mr. Hiestand is a member of the Masonic Lodge, and has

occupied the position of Senior Warden.

In our limited business relations with Mr. Hiestand, we have

always found him pleasant and unassuming in manner, and care

ful even to solicitude to honestly execute a trust or preserve his

business integrity. He is a popular official, and, in the coui-se

of his Recordership. has gained a host of friends, whose friend-

ship, it is safe to say, he will never betray nor lose.

WILLIAM W. HOLMES.

The subject of this sketch was born in Wood County, W. 'Va.,

December 15. 1816. His father was a native of Ireland, and his

mother of Ohio. His father pursiied the avocation of a farmer,

and. in the year 1818. left Virginia and moved with his family

to Montgomery County. Ohio. In 1832, the family moved to

Carroll County and settled on the farm now owned by Isaac

Buckley. The mother of Mr. Holmes died in 1828, and the fa-

ther in 1858. William Holmes continued the business of farm-

ing with great success and good financial results. In 1874. he

moved to Delphi, and since that year he has devoted his time to

the supervision of his farms and to general speculative business.

Mr. Holmes has been, during life, an active man, and has made

but few mistakes, if any, in his business ventm-es. In his polit-

ical affiliations, he is a Republican, and very positive in his con-

victions relative to political principles and issues. He has never

been an aspirant tor official honors, and one term as Justice of

the Peace is the extent of his service in respect to public trusts.

A reasonable success in the conduct of his private pursuits has

been his sole aim in life, and in this regard his hopes and aims

have been fairly realized.

He was married. Januai-y 4, 1842, to Mai-y A, Martin. Nino

children, the fi-uits of this union, are now living, viz. : Louisa,

Albert H., Susan R. (Mrs. Elisha Odell|, Matilda L., John W.,

Jennie D. (Mrs. Edward H. (irosham). Elizabeth F.. Sarah L.

and Florence M.

Mrs. Holmes is a member of the German Baptist Church.

Mr. Holmes is a worthy and valued citizen in the city and

county.

--.K'
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CORBLY M. KNIGHT.

The ancestry of Mr. Knight, remotely, were of Ii-ish and

Scotch extraction. His parents, however, were of that stalwart

Pennsylvania stock which furnished so many of the early settlers

of Indiana when strong men were required to change her ancient

woodlands to productive farms and happy homes. The subject

of this biography was bom in Miami County. Ohio. December

14. 1823. While yet a lad. his pai-ents. John and Abigail

Knight, moved to Carroll County and purchased the farm yet

owned by Mr. Knight, east of the fair grounds, reaching their

future home November 17. 1828. There was an abundance of

hai-d work to be done in developing the farm, and to this end he

bent his youthful energy. His father died in December. 1837.

at the age of fifty-eight, and the responsibilities of managing the

farm rested then upon his shoulders. He was equal to all emer-

gencies, however, and rapidly the forest gave way to fields of

ripening grain. Mr. Knight continued to farm until in the year

18(56. when he purchased the hotel property in Delphi, and has

continued the hotel business to the present time. He has in all

these years been one of the foremost men of the city and county

in aft'airs of public moment. He was for six years a member of

the City Council, and. while occupying this official relation to the

city, he did a great work in behalf of the improvement of the

streets and the enlargement of the city limits. He was the

Chairman of the Special Committee on Annexation of Territory

to the City. and. while in this most delieate and highly respon-

sible position, he pursued the line of duty without fear, favor or

partiality. He was a stanch friend to the great enterprise of

building the Chicago & Indianapolis Air Line Railway, and. in

the dark days of the enterprise, he. in common with a few other

of our citizens, gave it a material aid. which added new life and

vigof. and rescued it from impending defeat and ruin. Mr.

Knight is a man of strong impulses, and very positive in his

likes and dislikes. In 1855.' he conceived a favorable opinion

of Odd Fellowship, and, on July 15 of that year, he united with

Delphi Lodge. No. 28. He rapidly passed the gradations of the

order, and, June 27, 1859, he was elected Noble Grand. In No-

vember of the year following, he was admitted as a member of

the Grand Lodge of Indiana. Soon after his initiation in the

subordinate lodge, he was admitted to membership in Carroll

Encampment, No. 22. He pursued the work in this branch with

a zeal equal to that manifested in the subordinate lodge, and in

rapid succession he filled the various official stations requisite,

and was admitted to the Grand Encampment. He has since re-

peatedly represented his lodge and Encampment in the State

grand bodies. He is an enthusiastic member of Adina Lodge,

No. 79, D. of R. When Delphi Lodge, No. 28, determined to

build the new hall which adorns another page of this work, he

was appointed to a position on the Building Committee. In this

work he engaged with much enthusiasm, and his watchful inter-

est saved the order no small sum of money.

Mr. Knight has been twice married—first, to Miss Isabelle

Robinson, April 16, 1846, who died April 22, 1850: second, to

Miss Sarah J. Griffith. October 16, 1851, who is yet living. His

mother died November 12, 1868, aged eighty-two years. The sub-

ject of this sketch is hale and hearty, and has yet promise of

years of active service in life's toil and turmoil.

JAMES W. KILGORE.
James W. Kilgore is a descendant, remotely, of Scotch and

Irish parentage. His inamediate ancestors, however, were native

Penusylvanians. His father, Joseph Kilgore, who died in this

city in 1879, reached the ripe old age of ninety years. The sub-

ject of this sketch was born in Franklin County, Ponn., October

23, 1822. Having an inherent tact for mechanical pursuits, and

possessing an inventive cast of mind, he was in eai-ly life placed

under such care as would develop his latent genius. Located, as

he was, in the heart of the gi-eat manufacturing districts of

Pennsylvania, he enjoyed unusual opportunities and facilities for

acquiring a thoi'ough practical, as well as theoretical, knowledge

of leading depai'tments of mechanical art His special expe-

rience, however, was acquired as millwright, molder and machin

ist. Among forges, furnaces and whirring wheels he laid the

foundation of his future life. In 1846. ho concluded to come

West, and, on the 10th of November of that year, he reached

Delphi. He at once accepted service under the firm of Dunkle &
\Vitherow, wagon-makers. He expected to remain over winter

only, but continued dm'ing the following spring and summer in

the employ of the firm, and, in October, formed a partnershij)

with William Dunkle, under the firm name of Dunkle & Kilgore,

the pai'tnership still existing. This new firm built the first

wagon, complete, ever constructed in Carroll County. In 1858,

the firm opened the agricultm-al depot and machinery supply

store, yet maintained on Main sti-eet. About the yeai- 1802, Mi'.

Kilgore introduced labor-saving machinery in the sho]is on

Franklin street, and also such machinery as would enable him to

build or repair portable engines. In 1872, the present commo
dious brick shop, on the corner of Franklin and Wilson streets,

was erected, and other iron-working machinery- added. He then

rapidly increased his facilities for work, and began the construc-

tion of portable engines, building the first engine constructed in

this county. In this enterprise he has been (juite successful, by

reason of the superiority of his engines, both in design and con-

struction.

In municipal affairs, as well as the affairs of the county, he

has always manifested much interest, and has from time to time

been called to important trusts. About the year 1852, he served

one term as Township Trustee. He was also three times elected

member of the City Council, his first term of service being in

1853. He was again chosen Councilman in 1803, and again in

1880. He was also a member of the Board of School Trustees

when it was determined to build a larger and better school build-

ing, about the year 1803. At the October election, 1880, he was

elected County Commissioner from this district which position

he is now filling.

He was married, in Delphi, April 7, 1852, to Mrs. Mary A.

Witherow. Three sons have been born to them—Charles H.,

William R. and Frank E.— all engaged with their father in the

manufacturing business. Mr. Kilgore has always been regarded

as one of the public-spirited men of the city and county, and has

never been found lagging in any enterprise which jimmised the

bettei-ment of the public weal. He is a substantial and valued

citizen.

HIRAM KEBLIN.

Hiram Kerlin is the present Sheriff of Carroll County, having

been elected to that official position in 1880, as the candidate of

the Democratic party, and after one of the most spirited political

contests ever occurring in "Old Carroll."

He is a native of the great " Keystone" State, and was born

in Juniata County on the 25th day of November. 1843, whence,

at the age of five years, in 1848, his father's family emigrated to

Carroll County, Ind.. making the trip in a three-horse wagon.
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His father, Malilon Kerlin, is a successful representative of

the " tillers of the soil," and one of the foremost citizens of Car-

roll County, having creditably served one term as County Com-
missioner.

The eai'lier years of the suliject of this review do uol essen-

tially differ fi-om those experienced by a majority of the sturdj'

fai-mers' sons of this " banner " agricultural State—having been

passed, for the most part, in the summer, in the ordinary routine

work of the farm, and in the winter in attendance at the district

schools, until, arriving at the age of twenty-two years, he quit

the farm of his father, and, independently assuming control of

another, began of engage in a line of business toward which,

while yet a boy, he was ambitiously inclined, viz.: The j)urchase

and sale of all kinds of domestic cattle. For six years, he con-

tinued in the double business of farming and dealing in stock,

when, in 1868, he left the fai'm and gave his entire attention to

the purchase and shipment, under his own person il supervision,

of stock to Eastern markets. In this exclusive branch of the

great cattle traflfic he engaged for the succeeding ten vears—from

1868 to 1878.

In 1878, he was elected to the office of Treasm-er of the city

of Delphi —a position which he occupied two years. In 1880,

he was the Democratic candidate for Sheriff of Carroll County,

to which office, as we have said eai'lier in this review, he was

successfitlly elected.

In 18(55, on the 29th day of November, ill-. Kerlin was mar-

ried to Miss S rah Martin, the result of the marriage being three

children —Lillie E., Cloyd and Florence. Mrs. Kerlin is a mem-
ber of the Presbyterian Church, and a lady who, socially speak-

ing, has many kind and warm-hearted fi'iends.

Mr. Kerlin, though somewhat reserved in manner, is a jileas-

ant and accommodating gentleman. In matters of business, he
is straightforward and energetic, and. being now in the very

vigor of manhood, may reasonably expect a fair share of the

honors and emoluments of this world.

ISAAC R. KENNAliD.

Isaac R. Kennard was born on the 8th day of November, I

1842, in Clay Township, Carroll County, Ind, Eighteen years I

of his life were passed in Clinton County, Ind., where his par-
j

ents, Tobias A, and Eliza (Roll) Kennard, had permanently lo-

cated in 18-t8, and where, in 1862, his father died. Foiu- yeai-s

later, in 1866, his widowed mother, with her family, retm-ned i

again to Clay Township, Carroll County.

His gi-andfather, Thomas Kennai'd, was commissioned a

Colonel of State militia in Butler County, Ohio, and subse-
[

quently removing to Indiana, was sent to the State Legislatui'e

as a Re|iresentative from Clinton County, and, at a still later

date, represented Clinton and Carroll Counties in that body as a

joint Senator.
j

The subject of this sketch, in addition to the somewhat lim-

ited advantages of (country schooling, has attended se\eral select
[

schools, and holds a diploma h'om the Stai' City Commercial

College in La Fayette, Ind. He has recompensed the world,
I

however, for these educational advantages by laboring as a sue-
!

cessful teacher for almost ten consecutive yeju's—from 1867 to
j

1878. In the intervals, and up to the date of his election as a
j

county official, his time has been employed in farming consid

ered by him to be his real occupation.

In 1874, he was chosen to the office of Trustei' of t'lav Tnwii

ship, serving with such fidelity and satisfaction, as to bring about

his re-election to the same official trust two years later. In 1880,

as the candidate of the Democratic party, he was elected to the

position of Treasiu'er of Carroll County.

Ml'. Kennai'd enlisted as a private soldier in the late war, on

liie 1st of September, 1864. He was a member of Company (i.

Thirtieth Indiana Volunteers, and participated in at least two

important battles —Franklin, Tenn., November 30, 1864: and

Nashville, December 15 and 16, 1864, at Hood's siege.

On the 29th day of December, 1874, he was joined in mar-

riage to Lillie Alexander, daughter of Capt. Alexander, of Butler

County, Ohio, the result of the union being one child—Alice.

He recently joined the Delphi Lodge of Odd Fellows. As we
have intimated before. Mi'. Kennard is in politics a Democrat,

yet he is not a politician. Possessing a quiet dignity, he at the

same time atti'acts all who have relations with him by a gentle-

manly deportment Those who know him best bespeak in highest

erms his chai'acter as a man in private and public, and, being

in the prime of life, his years of usefulness may be said to have

only fairly begun.

JOHN LATHROPE, Jr.

The subject of this biographical sketch is of jnu'e English

lineage. He was born in the seaboard town of Penzance, Corn-

wall County, England, October 27, 1841. His [jarents were poor

but honorable and industrious citizens, and always on the alert

to turn an honest shilling as o]iportunity offered. In his boy-

hood, he did not enjoy the advantages which suiTound the youth

of this Republic, nor was he the recipient of the inestimable

blessings confei'red by our aiagnificent system of public instruc-

tion. Natm'e, however, was generous in giving him a sple'ndid

jihysical organization, ample will power, and an interminable

store of energy, which largely compensated for the lack of the

advantages named. The family immigi'ated to this country in

1851, and settled in Vallet Vale, a small manufacturing village

neai' Boston, Mass. After remaining there a short time, the fam

ily started West in pm'suit of better opportunities; but, when they

reached Toledo, they found their means exhausted and their pro.'^

pects unpromising. Mr. Lathrope and his father were both ac

oomplished musicians, and in this emergency music not only pos-

sessed its ancient charms, but proved a very present helji in timi'

of need. Mr. Lathrojje and his father secured passage for the

family on a canal-boat from Toledo to La Fayette by agreeing to

enliven the weary hours of travel by au abimdance of music. Ar-

riving at La Fayette, the father and son engaged as laborers on

the Wabash Railway, then under construction, the father as

shoveler, the subject of om' sketch as cart-boy. After a .short

time of service, enough was saved to enable to family to return to

Americus, a thriving village at that time, on the canal, seven

miles west of Delphi, where they entered the employ of John

Dehner, who at that time did a lucrative business in buying and

l)acking ])ork. Two years were ))assed in his service, after which

they rented a farm of the late Dr. Anthony Garrett, and, during;

the first year, they gave an exliibition of their strength and in

dustry by clearing twenty acres of ground. Thence the family

came to Delphi, rented a farm of Vine Holt, Escj., and cleareii

another twenty acras of the ancient woodland. Thence they

moved to the old Dehner farm on Wild Cat, where they contin

ued to fai'm until ISM), when they moved to this city, (lenna-

nently located and Ijecame engaged in business.

T^J^
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From this time, the sketch of Mr. Lathrope in respect to the
[

reference to the high attainment of Mr. Lathrojie as a iiuisiciau.

family is sej)arable and individual. At the breaking-out of the
|

His favorite instrument is the cornet. Although he has pursued

wai-, he promptly entered the service, and was mustered in at La
;
music simply as a recreation from the more arduous duties of

Porte. Ind.. August 27, 1861, as leader of the regimental band of
|

Vnisiness, he has achieved almost a national reputation as a cor-

tlie. Ninth Indiana Volunteers. Soon thereafter, the regiment

was ordered into service in Western Virginia, rejiorting for duty

at Camji Elk Water; thence to Cheat Moiintain. The command

piu-ticipated in the engagements at Greenbrier and at Biiffalo

Mountain. At the latter engagement, Mr. Lathrope was ser\-ing

in the cajjacity of Bugler, and had received orders from Col.

Moody, of his regiment, to go back along the line and give the

" retreat call." In passing back, he was confronted by Maj J.

B. Milroy, who demanded to know where he was going. Mr.

Lathrope informed him of the orders received, whereupon the
j

Major assiu'ed him that if he sounded the call he would shoot
1

, him on the spot. Mr. Lathrope solemnly asswed his biographer I

that the " retreat call " was not sounded. From Virginia the

regiment was sent to the Department of the Cumberland, par-
!

ticipating in the battle of Pittsburg Landing, April 7, 1802, and
[

was jiresent at the evacuation of Corinth In pursuance of the

order of the War Department, the band was mustered out of serv-

ice at Nashville, Tenn.. in August, 1862. Mi'. Lathrope then

retm-ned to Del[)hi and resumed business. He has conducted a

prosperous business, and has at all times manifested a liberal

spirit in his business relations and with reference to public
\

afi'airs. He served during fom' consecutive terms in the City
I

Council, and rendered valuable service to the city while acting

in that capacity. In 1880, he was honored with the nomination

for Treasiu'er of the county by the Republican [larty, but failed

of an election by reason of the decisive minority of his party. It

is proper to say, however, that he developed great strength, and
made a race highly creditable to himself and friends, even though

ending in defeat

Being a man of naturally generous impulses, he was irresist-

ibly carried into and became a moving spirit in the benevolent

institutions of the day. The following is a record of his connec

tion with the benevolent orders

:

Masonic—Admitted March 27, 1873, to Mount Olive Lodge,

No. 48; January 14, 1876, to Delphi Chapter, No. 21, Royal Arch
Masons: April 4, 1876, to La Fayette Commandery, Knights

Templar; March 26, 1878, to the Indiana Consistory of Ancient

and Accepted Scottish Rite, in which he has advanced to and in-

cluding the thirty-second degree. He is also a member of the

Rose Chapter, Order of the Eastern Star, No. 36.

I. O. O. F.—Admitted June 9, 1873. to Delphi Lodge, No.

28: September 5, 1873, to Can-oil Encampment, No. 22. He is

also an active member of Adina Lodge, No. 79, D. of R.

He was a charter member of Delphi Lodge, No. 80, Knights
of Pythias, instituted April 3, 1879: held membership iu the Im-
proved Order of Red Men in the lodge of La Fayette, and was a

charter member of Boothroyd Post, No. 31, G. A. R., instituted

in this city July 8, 1881. In all these orders, he has been hon-

ored with high official rank, and has represented the two former

orders in the State Grand Lodges, with credit to himself and
those he represented.

March 19, 1868, he was united in marriage to Miss Caroline

C. Assion, only daughter of the late Joseph Assion. Mr. Lath-

rope's career has been a somewhat eventful one, but he has

always made the most of his opportunities. He has been suc-

cessful, and enjoys the high esteem of his fellow-citizens.

It would hardly be just to close this sketch without especial

net-player. He has been almost continuously a leader of a band
for thirty years, and has at different times been honored with

invitations from abroad to play at highly artistic entertainments,

and to act in the capacity of judge in musical contests where the

j

best talent of the West was employed. The name of Mr. La-

j

thrope is a familiar and honored one in musical circles, and
will so continue for many years to come.

WILLIAM F. LYTLE.

William F. Lytle was horn iu CarroUton To\v)islii|,, Carroll

County, Ind., August 26, 1844. His p;u-ents were natives of But-
ler County, Ohio, and moved to Carroll County in 1843, where
they engaged in farming. In 1855, they moved near Dayton,
in Tippecanoe County: thence, iu 1857. to Prairie Township,
White County. During these years. William assi.sted his father

on the farm, and received such instruction during the winter

months as was imparted by the country schools. In 1857, he
entered the academy at BaHle Ground, where he remained two
years. When the war broke out. he enlisted. August 22. 1862,
in Company K, Eighty-sixth Indiana Infantry. The regiment
was mustered into the service September 4. 1862. and at once
hurried to Cincinnati to protect the city against a threatened
invasion by the rebel Gen. Kirby Smith. From Cincinnati,

the command went by boat to Louisville, whence it started in

pursuit of Bragg. In the marching and countermarching and
random movements of the regiment, Mr. Lytic gained much
geographical information, but no very valuable knowledge of the
art of war. Finally, however, the command reached Nashville,

and was assigned for duty to the Second Brigade. Third Division
of the Twenty-first Ai-my Corps. Now the information to he
gained was less of the geogra])hical and more of the military cast.

The weary marches were soon forgotten in the leaden storm of

the terrible battle at Stone River, and. in the first day's fearful

struggle, Mr. Lytle received a severe rifle shot wound in the left

side and breast. He was transferred to Hospital No. 13, at

Nashville, and. later, was carried by boat to Hospital No. 6. at

Louisville. It was nearly a year before he was able for service

again. Rejoining his regiment at Chattanooga, he again saw
active service in the fight at Mission Ridge, where the Eighty-
sixth was in the storming column. He was severely, though not
seriously, hurt in this engagement, by being struck on the
shoulder by a piece of an exploded shell. In 1864. he was with
his regiment in the long and ai-duous campaign against Atlanta,

and participated in the fighting at Rocky Face Ridge. Resaca.
Adairsville. Kingston, Picket's Mills. Kenesaw Mountain. Chat-
tahoochie River. Peach Tree Creek. Atlanta, Jonesboro and
Lovejoy's. The regiment then fell back, participated in the
Hood campaign, and was engaged in the battles at Franklin and
Nashville. After these decisive battles, which served to utterly

shatter the Confederate forces in the West, the regiment joined
in pursuit of the demoralized enemy until driven across the Ten-
nessee River. The command then went into camji at Huntsville,

Fighting was now over, and the regiment was ordered to Nash-
ville, where it arrived April 27, 1865, On the 6th of June fol

lowing, it was mustered out of the service. Mr. Lytle, excejjt

the hospital and of hisduring the period of his confinement

r
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convalescence after his wound at Stone Biver, was with the regi-

ment, a private in the ranks, from first to last, in all its marches

and battles, and no regiment from Indiana encountered harder

service or made a better record than the Eighty-sixth.

Mr. Lytle returned to Battle Ground and engaged in the

drug business. He remained there until January 15, 1868,

when, having sold his business at Battle Ground, he came to

Delphi and re-entered the drug business, forming a partnership

with Mr. Jakes, the style of the firm being Jakes & Lytle. The
firm was. highly successful in business, and rapidly enlarged their

stock and patronage. In 1875. Mr. Jakes retired from the firm,

and the business was continued by Mr. Lytle. During the year

1878, he. in company with his brother, started a stave and

cooperage factory under the name and style of the Lytle Manu-
facturing Company. A few mouths later, the company aban-

doned this line of manufacturing, and substituted that of spokes,

hubs, plow beams, etc. This line of business is still piu-sued.

Changes have taken place in the business associates, but Mr.

Lytle, the leading figure of the company, has remained, and iin-

der his management the industry has rapidly developed, so that

at present it ranks with the best of its line in the West, In

building up this industrial establishment, he has manifested an

interminable energy and the possession of great executive ability.

In 1880, the manufactm-ing department demanding so much of

his attention, he disposed of an interest in the drug business to

Dr. A. A. Wells, of Stockwell.

Mr. Lytle was married, September 28, 1869, to Miss Emma
E. Casad. of Crawfordsville.

He is an active member of the Independent Order of Odd
Fellows, holding membership in Carroll Lodge, Xo. 174. and

Delphi Encampment, No, 127. He was also a charter member
of Boothroyd Post. G. A. B. , of this city.

GEN. BOBEBT H. MILBOY.

One among the earliest and most prominent of the pioneers

of the territory out of which Carroll County was organized was
Gen. Samuel Milroy (father of Gen. B. H. Milroy). who was
born August 14, 1780, in Kishakoquillas Valley, Mifflin County,

Penn, His grandfather. John McElroy, the Earl of Annandale,

in Scotland, and a lineal descendant of Bobert Bruce, was pro-

scribed for supporting the cause of Charles Stuart in the attempted

revolution in 1744. fled with his young wife to Ireland, and,

changing his name to Milroy. after a few years emigrated to the

American colonies, and, settling near Carlisle, Penn.. became a

prosperous farmer. He had a family of two sons and three

daughters, and afterwai'd was. with his eldest son. killed by the

Indians. Henry, the surviving son, married and settled in Mifflin

County, and had a family of fom- boys and two girls. Gen. Sam-

uel Milroy (for a more extended account of whose life, political

|)rominence and social virtues we respectfully refer the reader to

Dr. J. H. Stewart's " Becolleetions of Carroll County "l was the

third son of Hem-y Milroy. Samuel Milroy. having purchased a

tract of land in Kentucky in 1809. was married the following year to

Miss Martha Houston, a relative of Gen. Sam Houston, and one of

a family of eleven children of a widow, who had moved to Kentucky

at an early day and settled in Nelson County. Martha Houston

had nine brothers, each of whom, when grown, was over six feet

high. To Samuel Milroy and Martha (Honstoni Milroy were burn

seven sons and thi-ee daughters.

Gen. B'^bert H. Milrov, the eldest s.ni. was born June II,

1816, in Washington County, Ind., near the city of Salem. In

1826, with his father's family, he came to Carroll County.

After obtaining an elementary education in the meager coun-

try schools of those earlj' days. Gen. Milroy earnestly entreated

his father to be allowed a collegiate training, offering to siu--

render his claim on th§ paternal estate therefor, but to no avail.

Gen. Samuel Milroy ha>ing an aversion for " college upstarts."

as he termed college graduates, and believing in self-made men.

Young Bobert, however, determining upon an education, unas-

sisted by his father if must be, and making use of his father's

excellent library until twenty-four years of age. when, in 1840.

on a visit to relatives' in Pennsylvania, he continued his way to

Vermont, and, entering the Norwich Military University, he was

graduated from that institution in 1843, being Valedictorian of

his class, and taking the degrees of Master of Arts. Master of

Civil Engineering and Master of Military Science. In 1850. he

received a diploma from the law school at Bloomington. Ind.

taking the degree of Bachelor of Laws. He had. indeed, begun

the study of law in 1844, but, his inclinations for a military life

leading him, in 1845, to visit Texas, he took the oath of allegiance

and became a citizen of the young rejiublic. Called home soon

after by the death of his father, he remained to settle his father's

estate, and, by the entreaties of Jiis mother, abandoning a return

to Texas, he resumed the study of law once more, only to relin-

quish it again to enter the Mexican war as a Captain in the First

Indiana Begiment. Bettu-ning from the Mexican war. and, as

mentioned before, graduating at the Indiana University Law
School in 1850, two years later, in 1852. he was commissioned

by the Governor as President Judge of the Eighth Judicial Dis-

trict of Indiana. In May. 1854, he located in Bensselaer. Jasper

Co.. Ind., and enjoyed a successful law practice until the begin-

ning of the war of the rebellion. After the war. he rettumed to

Delphi,' Carroll County, and opened a law office, with Judge

John H. Gould as a partner. In 1873. he moved to Olympia,

Washington Territory, where he still resides.

On the 17th of May. 1849. he was married to Miss Mary J.

Armitage, a daughter of Valerius Ai-mitage. a large contractor,

at the time of his death (1838|. in the construction of the Wa
bash & Erie Canal. Seven children were born of this union, only

three of whom are living.

Gen. Milroy received his first military commission June 8.

1846. as Captain of the "Can-oil Horse Guai'ds." a militia com

pany. A few days later, he raised a company, which he took

into the Mexican war. January 15, 1861. he was commissioned as

Aid-de-Camp to Gov. Henry S. Lane, with the rank of Colonel.

Gen. Milroy was a thcmghtful student of history, and clearly

foresaw the logic of events long before the war. but his pre

dictit)n8 were not believed. So firmly impressed Wiis he that

war was imminent that, on the 7th of February, 1861, he openeil

a muster-roll in his law office at Bensselaer. and issued a call for

troops. With all his earnest appeals, up to the fall of Fort

Siunter, he had succeeded in getting but two recruits Gideon C'.

Moody, afterward Ca|)taiu and a member of Gen. Thomas' staff;

and Albert Guthi-idge, afterward. Cajitain. While it was still

dark on the morning of receiving the news of the fall of Fort

Sumter, with a martial band and by ringing the court house bell,

he aroused and assembled the citizens of Bensselaer. and filled

up his muster roll before breakfast, and reported the same day

to Gov. Morton at Indianapolis. He was commissioned a Cap

tain of the "Iroquois Gtiards " A|iril 16. 1861, and, ten days

later. Colonel of Ninth Begiment Indiana Volunteers, and or
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(lered to \\est Virginiii. By his personal braverv. omUvrance of

harclshii)s witb his soldiers and solicitation for their comfort, he

gained their confidence and won for himself an admiration closely

iikin to worshi]). In (he jiresenco of an enemy he was ready for

fighting, and chafed under the restraint imposed by sujierior

officers in their tedious preparation for battle. He opened the

battlf at Laurel Hill, in which the enemy was completely routed,

in direct violation of orders. He stood the brunt of the three-

months' campaign in West Virginia, making but few reports,

however, and. as a result, getting little credit for what he did in

: the histories of the war. February 0. 1862. he was commis-

sioned a Brigadier CJeneral. and. March 10, 1803. a Major Gen-

eral, ranking from November 29. 1802. He was never defeated

but once when he held full command, and that was at Win-

chester. Va.. by Lee's forces, when on his raid into Pennsylvania,

and through the treacherous conduct of Gens. Halleck and Schenck.

Gen. Milroy's war record is that of a true soldier and a suc-

cessful General. Had the same impartiality been shown him as

a volunteer officer that was apparent in the advancements and

opportunities allowed to West Point graduates, he would have

proven still more his natural military genius. His integrity imd

morality were unspotted. He was always anxious to be fighting,

. but was still more anxious that the war should end. While in

the service, he had three horses shot under him -one of them, a

present from Jasper Coiuity. Ind.. shot twice. As an evidence

of the high esteem m which he was held by officers, soldiers and

citizens, he had three swords presented to him while in the service

- -one. a handsome. gold-)ilated sword, by officers of his com-

mand, at Winchester. Va. ; the second, a thousand do liar sword,

with sash and belt, presented by the Twenty-fifth Ohio Regiment

Volunteers, and inscribed with the battles in which this regiment

[jarticipated while under his command; the third sword, presented

by the loyal citizens of Shelbyville and Bedford County. Tenn.

Gen. Milrqy has quite a military appeMance. standing six feet

two and a half inches in his stocking feet, and with a form as

straight as an arrow. The war over and no more fighting to be

done, he resigned from the service and resumed his law practice.

Gen. Milroy always heartily encouraged public enterprises.

He was one of the original movers in the effort that has resulted

in the Chicago <fe Indianapolis Air Line Railroad. The existence.

of the Olymjjia & Fenimo Railroad, in Washington Territory, is

due to him.

He was a member of the Second Indiana Constitutional Con-

vention in 1850. In 1807. he was elected by the General As-

sembly of Indiana a Trustee of the Wabash & Erie Canal. In

1871, he was appointed Marshal of Wyoming Territory, but de-

clined to accept. In 1872. he was appointed Superintendent of

Indian Affairs of Washington TeiTitory. and held the office until

it was abolished, in 1874. In 1875, he was ajiijointed United

States Prosecuting Attorney for Washington Ten-itory, but de-

clined to accept. The position which he holds now that of In-

dian Agent—he received in 1875.

There is something exceptionally high and noble in Gen.
Milroy's character. To know him is to admire and love him.

His fidelity to truth and right is of the most unflinching kind.

.Vs a citizen and official, he is singularly |iure and conscientious.

As a father and husband, he is devotedly attached to his family.

If the honors and emoluments rendered to him for his services to

his native land and to his fellow-men do not compensate Mm. the

high esteem and regard in which he is held by all who know him
should at least be a satisfaction to him and to his descendants.

ROBERT MITCHELL.

The subject of this sketch was born in Ross County, Ohio,

January 2, 1823; died January 3, 1878. His parents, who were

old residents of Ohio, moved to Can-oil County November 1, 1837,

and located on the farm just north of Delphi yet owned by his

widow. In his boyhood he was dejjrived of the educational ad-

vantages enjoyed by the youth of the present day. but for this

deficiency there was ample compensation in the possession of

good judgment, interminable energy and an unyielding deter-

mination to succeed in whatever was undertaken. March 15,

18-13, at the age of twenty, he was united in marriage to Miss

Sai'ah A. Shaw. Immediately after his marriage, he moved to

what is now known as the Greenup farm, on Deer Creek Prairie,

where he lived about two years. Thence he moved to Howard
County, where he remained until March. 18-17. when he returned

to the old homestead. In 1872. he was elected Sheriff of the

county, and so faithfully and well did he perform the duties de-

volved upon him that he was re-elected in 1874. At the expira-

tion of his official relations to the coiinty, he returned to his

farm, where he spent the remainder of his days. For several

years prior to his death, he had been an active member of the

firm of Hubbai'd, Harley & Co.. lime manufacturers, and also

was a stockholder in the Delphi Lime Company. These inter-

ests, with those of his farm, jjroved lucrative, and he rajiidly

accumulated money. It was easier, however, for him to make
money than to save it. because of his practical acceptance of the

doctrine that " it is better to give than to receive." He was a

veritable " Man of Roses " among the poor, and scattered his bene-

factions with an open hand. Perhaps no more fitting tribute to

a noble manhood, such as he possessed, can be recited than the

following, written by a friend at the time of his death: " He
was the embodiment of all that is generous and honest, and if,

indeed, he had a besetting fault, it was an unbridled spirit of

charity. His heart ever heeded the appeals of the sorrowing,

the homeless and the poor, and his benefactions were scattered

with generous hand. His charities were not on the highways of

life, but along its dark and devious by-paths, unseen of all save

Him who searcheth the hearts of men. " He was for many years

a member of Carroll Lodge, No. 1 74. I. O. O. F. . and was also

a member of Can-oil Encampment. No. 22.

HON. JAMES ODELL.

Hon. James Odell was born in Wayne County, Ind., Septem-
ber 18, 1810. His father, James Odell, Sr., was born in the

State of South Carolina March 10, 1705, and was married to

Miss Sarah Martindale March 12, 17!)5.

He removed with his family to the State of Georgia in 171)9,

and, after one year's residence there (1800), again removed, to

the State of Ohio, settling in the valley of the Little Miami.
Again, in 1810. he removed his family to what has since be-

come Wayne County. State of Indiana, and finally, in 1825. to

the Wabash Valley, locating upon the farm now owned by John
D. Wilson & Bros., of Deer Creek Township, this county. Death
robbed him of his companion May 20. 1826, and he departed this

life April 17, 1845, at the home of his son-in-law, Isaac Jackson,

also of Deer Creek Township.

He was among the first white settlers of Carroll County, en-

tering the lands now owned by Charles Gros, Christian Gros, Jr.,

Eleanor Jackson, Andi-ew Martin, a part of the Henry Lyon farm,
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and a quarter- section in Cass Coiiiity. His house was always

open to the weary traveler, and noted for its genuine hospit-

ality.

James Odell. the subject of this sketch, was a lad of foiu'teen

j'ears at the time his father came to this county. School privi-

leges at that time being meager, he grew to young manhood,

obtaining an elementary education as best he could by the per-

usal of rude editions of school books. The art to " lipher " was

acquired fi-om Pike's Ai-ithmetic. His indiistry and application

thus helped him. while still a youth, to engage in teaching, and

many of the remaining old citizens can bear witness to having

been his pujiils.

He was married. July 7. 1836. to Miss Sai-ah Hatfield, and

they twain reared a family of six children, viz. : John C. (now

an attorney at Delphi). Elisha. Cyrus. James D. . Sarah J. and

Frank P.—all of whom are yet living except Sarah J. . who
died in 1871. at the age of twenty-five years. His amiable

companion depai'ted this life in the citv of Delphi. November

16. 1870.

In the main, his vocation has been that of a farmer. He
early set to work to open up the large farm, two miles southeast

of Delphi, upon which he has since resided. He has seen the

dense forest give way before the pioneer axman. and has aided

many neighbors to open up their homes. Some forty years since,

he erected a saw-mill upon his fann. and. later, purchased from

Gen. Milroy a quarter-section, including another saw-mill, both

of which mills he operated successfully for several years. In

1850, while assisting to erect a bridge across Deer Creek, near

Boyster's farm, he fell a distance of twenty-two feet, inflicting

injury to both his ankles, and from which he has never fully re-

covered.

At the age of twenty-three, he was elected Sheriff of Carroll

County, which position he held two years ; filled the office of

County Commissioner in 1844, 1845 and 1846, and again in

1853. In 1848. he was elected to the lower branch of the In-

diana General Assembly, and, in 1858. to the State Senate. He
was elected Clerk of Carroll Circuit Court in 1871. and re-elected

in 1874. Thus having served the public so many years, he re-

tired to his farm, there to spend the remainder of his life. He
has often been chosen to act as guardian for orphan children, and

as administrator for estates, having, perhaps, transacted more
business of this natm'e than any other individual of the cotmty.

His private life. too. has been very exemplary. Never in his

life was he known to have uttered a profane word, never to have

used tobacco in any form, and never to have di-ank a glass of in-

toxicating liquor as a beverage. He never in his life sued a man
on his own account, and was never sued.

He has been a successful farmer, at the same time acquiring

an extensive acpuaintanee by his genial natiu-e and by his many
years of public life. Always a consistent, conservative Democrat
in politics, yet his numerous personal fi-iends. are irrespective

of party.

Noted for his uniform kindness and sterling integrity, he en-

joys the fullest confidence and esteem of the community. In the

discharge of public trusts, he seems to have ever held in view the

best interests to the greatest number. In fact, ever inculcatinp',

by both precept and example, principles of high moral worth, he

will leave behind him an honorable name and a life worthy of

emulation. And now. having reached his three score and ten.

he will erelong fold around him his mantle and go to his re-

ward.

GEORGE W. PIGMAN.

The subject of this biographical sketch is the Clerk of Carroll

County, and wears, in addition, the honors of being the first Au-

ing elected to the latter (ditor of Carroll County, havi

early as 1841.

His father (Joshua Pigman) and mother (formerly Miss Nackey

PennI were natives of the State of Maryland, whence they emi-

grated, in the year 1806. to the then newly admitted State of

Ohio. Here, in Clermont County, their son, George W. Pigman,

was born, on the 31st day of August, 1811.

The subject of om- review obtained his education in the rude

common schools peculiar to those early times, and at a later pe-

riod, by a three- years course of study at Augusta College, Ken-

tuckj'.

Following then the preferences and inclinations of his boy-

hood, he embarked upon the sea of mercantile life in Butler

County, Ohio, in 1833. Three years later, in 1836, he removed

to Delphi. Ind. , and here again began and continued, with vary-

ing success, in his chosen line of business for upward of thirty-

years.

For a number of successive years after its incorporation. IVli-.

Pigman was chosen to the office of City Clerk of Delphi, and, in

1878. he was elected to the position of Clerk of Carroll County.

Originally a Whig, since the formation of the Bepublican party

he has been an active and patriotic Bepublican. In religion, he

is a Methodist, this faith prevailing on both sides among his an-

cestors almost as far back as the birth of tliat denomination.

He is a member of the Delphi Lodge. No. 28. I. O. O, F. : also

of Carroll Encampment, having, in the years of his membership,

filled all the chairs of both ordei-s.

On the 5th day of Ajn-il, 1838, Mr. Pigman was married to

Caroline S. Armstrong, in Kipley, Ohio, the result of this iinion

being seven children—foiu- boys and three girls. Miss Ai-rn-

strong was the daughter of William Armstrong, one of the fom'

brothers who emigrated to America from Ireland at an early day

and became successful merchants in Ohio and Kentucky. Though
fairly within the shadows of half a century of married life. Mrs.

Pigman. like her husband, enjoys the blessing of excellent health,

and lives in the serenity of having been a faithful and affection

ate mother and a devoted wife.

William A. Pigman. whose life, noble service in defense of his

country, and death, are set forth in another portion of this history,

was the eldest son of the subject of this sketch, George W, Pig-

man, Jr. (third son), entered the United States Naval Academy in

1861. and was graduated in three years. He has been in the service

of the United States since graduation, holding at ])resent the rank

of Lieutenant Commander. He is now (ionnected with the United

States steamer Wachusett. James C. Pigman, another son. is a

merchant in La Fayette. Ind. Chai'les Pigman. the youngest

son. resides in Delphi, and at present is acting in the capacity of

Deputy Clerk of Car-roll County. Of his three daughtere. the

eldest. Mary B. Pigman. is the wife of George B. Dewey, a com-

mission merchant in Cincinnati. George served almost thi-ee

years in the late war as a member of the Twenty-fourth Battery.

Indiana Volunteers, having enlisted under Capt. J. N. Sims.

The second daughter. Li Hie. is the wife of Charles B. Pollard,

a prominent and successful lawyer, Lucy E. is the wife of Will-

iam A. Anderson, who is connected with the War Department in

Washington, D. C.

As a citizen. Mr. Pigroan is widely known and liighly re-

•F
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Bpected. He has served in official capacity with credit to himself

and with scrupulous tidelity to the interests of the people. His

genial and indulgent disj)Osition strikingly displays itself in an

excessive fondness for children. A Ithough jiast the allotted thi-ee-

;
score yeai-s and ten, he is the picture of robust health, and, rip-

ening into the sear and yellow leaf, seems to defy the advance of

^old age.

CAPT. AVILLIAM A. PKiMAN.

" The elements

So mix'd in liim that Nature might stand up

And say to all the world, 'This was a man I'

"

After life's labors ai-e ended, then follows the impartial judg-

ment of history. But the biography of the eai'ly dead is always

a melancholy one, for the brilliant promise of the future life of

usefulness is gone, and the mournful record recalls the joys and

hojies that lie buried together. In contemplating the record of

the yoimg life portrayed in these pages, by those who knew him

best and loved him most, it seems almost incredible that iifteen

years have come and gone since his untimely death, and that

grief will not yet sleep. When those who knew his manly worth

' are gone from among the children of men, the tears they have

shed will be forgotten, but the name and memory of the man
they loved will live in a more endearing form than in the memory

of perishing and perishable men.

William Armstrong Pigman was the eldest son of George W.
and Caroline S. Pigman, and was born at Augusta. Ky. , on the

loth day of May, 1840. His childhood and early manhood were

spent with his jiarents at Delphi, Ind. His childhood was happy

and hopeful, full of love and loveliness. In after years, when in

the discharge of the serious duties of life as a soldier of the Re-

ptiblic, he often spoke of his gentle mother, who had watched,

and prayed, and hoped, and smiled over the helplessness of his

infancy. To him his home was a real paradise, and it remained

to him a perpetual fountain of holy memories; and amid the dis-

comforts of the camp, the toil of the weary march and the bloody

ten-ors of the battle-field, these memories were with him. to guide,

to cheer and to sustain.

In April, 1801, Sumter was bombarded and the war of the re-'

bellion inaugurated. His heart was with his country's flag in

that dark hovu- of the nation's peril, and he did not hesitate an

instant in ranging himself on the side of the Constitution and

the Union. Before the sound of the enemy's guns had ceased,

a company wa-s organized at Delphi, awaiting orders from Gov.

Morton. It was immediately mustered into the service as Com-
pany A of the Ninth Regiment of Indiana Volunteers, with Will-

iam A. Pigman as Second Lieutenant. His regiment was the

first that left the State for Virginia, leaving Indianapolis on the

"iyth of May, and reaching Grafton on the 1st of June. He was

with his command and participated in the engagements at Phil-

ippi. Lam-el Hill and Carrick's Ford. At the expiration of the

term of service, the regiment returned to Indianapolis, and was

discharged soon after.

It was now apparent that the struggle would be a protracted

one, and, at the organization of the Forty- sixth Regiment, at

Logausport, ou the -tth of October, 1861, he was commissioned

First Lieutenant of Company A of that regiment. The regiment

contained three companies organized in Carroll County. The
regiment soon marched to Kentucky, and, dm-ing the following

winter, was on duty at Camp Wickliffe, Bardstovra and Mul-

draugh's Hill. On the lljth of February, 1862, the regiment went

to Paducah, and from there it joined the army commanded by

Gen. Pope, at Cameron, Mo. He was with his company, and

participated in the engagements at Island No. 10, New Madrid

and Riddle's Point. After these victories, there followed a siege

of five weeks at Fort Pillow, and on the 5th of Jime, the battle-

flag of the regiment was raised in triumph over this stronghold

of the enemy. The next day, the city of Memphis was captiu'ed,

the Forty-sixth being the first regiment of Union troops which

marched through its streets. Ou the 1-lth of June, he left Mem-

phis with his regiment, participating in the brilliant engagement

at St. Charles, where the regiment charged the rebel works, capt-

uring the enemy's gims and a number of prisoners. Then fol-

lowed the campaign of the fall and winter of 18r)2-()3. including

Arkansas Post, the Tallahachie, Duvall's Bluff, Yazoo Pass and

Fort Pemberton, in which the members of this regiment won

imperishable renown. On the 12th of April, lS(i3, the regiment,

which then formed a part of the Nineteenth Aj-my Cor[>s, started

for Milliken's Bend, and took an active part in the memorable

campaign at Vicksbm-g, participating in the battles at Port Gib-

son, Champion Hills and Jackson, and during the siege of Vicks-

bm'g for forty-four days. In these engagements, his regiment

lost, in killed and wounded, more than one-fom-th of the number

engaged.

During these sanguinary engagements, his conspicuous brav-

ery had attracted the attention of his superior officers. He had

already been promoted to the rank of Captain of his company,

his commission dating May 26, 1862. On the 24th of Septeml)er.

1863, he was detailed, by order of Gen. Grant as Signal Oflicer for

the Department of the Gulf, and immediately reported to Gen.

Banks for duty. He was assigned to duty as Chief Signal Officer

of the Nineteenth Army Corps. How well he discharged his

duties dm-ing the military movements in Louisiana and Texiis

may be seen fi-om the following extract from the official report

of Gen. Banks: " The signal corps has been of essential service

in this department, in all our operations hj land and water. In

our recent movements upon the coast of Texas, it was the only

means of communication between the inland bays and the coast,

and, without the assistance of the Signal Officer, it seems as if

we woTild sometimes have been deprived of the power of commu-

nication. The gentlemen connected with the Signal Corps in

this department are men of excellent character, great energy and

courage, almost always in fi-ont of the army and in positions of

danger. * * * I do not know that I have ever received a

complaint of neglect of duty by any Signal Officer. I wish to

make my unqualified aj^proval, both of the utility of the corps

and the conduct of its officers." On the 8th of Ajiril, 1864, at

the battle of Sabine Cross Roads, he was severely wounded in

the left breast, and was earned from the field. His robust con-

stitution and determined spirit buoyed him up, and, after some

time spent at home under the cai-e of loving hands and skillful

treatment, he so far recovered as to be able to rejoin his command
and serve his eoimtry tmtil the termination of the war.

History shines brighter to-day under the record of his hero-

ism. His faith in the final triiunph of the holy cause for which

he fought never faltered for a moment dm-ing the darkest days

of that baptism of blood. Wai-m-hearted and genial, his friends

are found wherever he was known. In Se])tember, 1861, he was

made a Master Mason, and he ever lived a consistent and worthy

member of the order.

Capt. Pigman died on the 2lst of December, 18ij(i. He died

^^
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in the pride and vigor of his manhood, at the early age of twenty-

six years; when life was spanned by the bow of promise: when

honored and loved by a grateful, people; and when prepared to

wear the honors he had so nobly won. Alas! how ti-ue it is that

"The boast of heraldry, the pomp of power,

And all that beauty, all that wealth e'er gave,

Await alike the ioevitable hour ;

The paths of glory lead but to the grave."

ENOCH RINEHAKT.

Enoch Kinehartwas born in Hampshire County, Va.. August

17, 1815, His paternal ancestry was of German extraction, and

the maternal stock of Irish lineage. He remembered his pater-

nal grandfather as a large, portly man, with a flowing beard and

the sturdy habits characteristic of the members of that religious

society known as the Dunkards. His father was a well-to-do

Virginia farmer, and, after receiving a liberal education, such as

was attainable in that State in the country schools at that time,

he assisted his father on the farm. At the age of twenty-one, he

became profoundly impressed with the belief that the Western

States afforded better opportunities for a yoimg man than did the

ancient commonwealth of Virginia, and so it was he determined

to come West and grow up with Indiana. He settled in La Fay-

ette in 1836, where he remained one year working at the carpen-

ter's trade. From La Fayette he went toMonticello and worked

there a year; thence to the then thriving village of Americus,

where he engaged as clerk to Messrs. Walson & Son, who were

conducting a general merchandise store, and remained with them

about a year. In November, 1839, he came to Delphi and ac-

cepted a situation with H. W. & A, H. Bowen, remaining with

them until some time in 1841, when he was tendered a more lu-

crative situation with Spears & Case, then doing a general mer-

chandise business in this city. He remained in their employ

until in August, 1844, at which time, in pui'suance of the voice

of his fellow-citizens, he entered upon the duties of Sheriff of the

county. So faithfully and well did he perform the trusts of the

ofl&ce that he was honored with a re-election in 1846, March 10,

1847, he was appointed City Treasurer. In 1848, he engaged

with George Robertson in the manufacture and sale of paper,

and that business has engrossed his attention to the present time.

In 1819, the paper-mill, built in 1846, was destroyed by tire, but

was rebuilt in 1850-61, and is now standing. In 1857, in con-

nection with Vine Holt, Esq,, he erected a substantial business

block on Main street, and, diu'ing the year following, built his

large and handsome dwelling house on the corner of Front and

Market streets. In all of the enterprises of public utility and

advantage, he has always occupied advanced ground, and was

tireless in their advocacy and liberal with his means in their ad-

vancement. For twenty years, he was a moving spirit in the

scheme of uniting the great city of Chicago with the capital of

our State by an air-line railway, and, during several years, while

the enterprise was struggling for a foothold, when it needed brave

and unyielding men, he was a member of the Board of Directors.

It is gratifying to remark that, at an early day, he will witness

the consmmnation of that for which he so ardently hoped and

zealously toiled. His interest in the building-up and develop-

ment of the resources of the county has been active and continu-

ous. For several yeiira, he was the President of the Ciirroll

County Agricultm-al Association, and gave the society a vast

amount of his valuable time without pay or hope of reward other

than the betterment of the county and community in which he

lived. He is an active member of the Masonic order, and was a

charter member of Mount Olive Lodge, No. 48, instituted June

13, 1842. Severing his connection with the parent lodge, he

became a charter member of Advance Lodge, No. 220, which

afterward surrendered its charter. He then united with Delphi

Lodge, No. 516, in which he still retains membership—not nom-

inal, but active. Dm-ing his long membership, he has held many
ofiices of trust and honor in the order.

Mr. Rinehart has been twice married. He was first united

in man'iage to Miss Elizabeth F. Parker, in Springfield. Va.

,

June 8, 1845, with whom he lived but a short time until the

happy relations were destroyed by the hand of death. His sec-

ond marriage was to Miss Isabslle Moore, July 14, 1849, Three

sons ai'e living, the fruits of this union, viz. : Edward M. , Will-

iam A. and Harry M. Mr. Rinehart is a representative type of

the wide-awake American business man, who believes that his

individual interests are best subserved by carrying forward the

community in which he lives.

JAMES M. WATTS.

The subject of this sketch was born in the town of Burling-

ton, CaiToll Co,. Ind, , July 2, 1839, His paternal great-grand-

father, Andrew Watts, Sr, , was a native of South Carolina and

served in the war of 1812. His father. Andrew Watts, Jr, , was

born in Tennessee May 25, 1801. His mother, Dhlsilla Watts,

was born in Clarksburg, Va., February 14, 1814. ^ The parental

families came to Indiana in 1829, and settled in Tippecanoe

County, near Dayton. At this place, the parents of owx subject

were united in marriage, September 6, 1832, and soon thereafter

moved to Burlington. Andrew Watts, the father, died in Del-

phi April 29, 1871; the mother is still living, James worked on

the farm until he was about fifteen years of age. attending school

during the winter. He then entered a dry goods store at Logans

-

port, where he served about eighteen months, after which time

he spent three years in school at Battle Groimd. In 1860, he

engaged as clerk in the dry goods store of Gaylord, Frisbie &
Co,, in Delphi, where he remained until April 18, 1861, when,

responding to the first call for volunteers, he enlisted in Com
pany A, Ninth Indiana Infantry, and served with the regiment

through the West Virginia campaign, participating in the battles

at Philippi, Laurel Hill and Carrick's Ford, At the expiration

of his term of service, July 29, 1861, he was mustered out, and,

on the 5th of October following, he re-enlisted in the Forty-sixth

Indiana Infantry. November 3, he was commissioned Second

Lieutenant of Company A, and. May 26, 1862, he was promoted

to the First Lieutenancy of the company. On the 20th of Octo

ber, ho was appointed Adjutant of the regiment. Within the

limits of a brief biographical sketch, it is impossible to give in

detail the marches, countermarches and movements of the com-

mand. Much information of this character will be found in the

history of the Forty -sixth Regiment, in another depai-tment of

this work. Suffice it to say that Mr. Watts was with the regi-

ment in the Kentucky. Misiiouri and Mississippi River campaigns

of 1862 and 1803,"and participated in the battle at New Madi-id,

the bombardment of Island No, 10, the capture of Memphis and

the battle at Port Gibson, In the latter engagement, he received

a gunshot wound, which, to a person of a less robust constitu-

tion, would doubtless have proved fatal. The ball entered in

front of the second floating rib, traversed the ujiper abdominal
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cavity and passed out noar the vertobrai column. The wound

was received May 1, 1863. After suffering intensely in the field

hospital for twelve days, he was removed to an officers" hospital

at Memphis, where, under better treatment, he rapidly recov-

ered, and. the last of June, he was able to go home. After

spending a month in the North recruiting his health, he rejoined

his regiment at Vioksburg July 30. Thence he went with his

command to New Orleans, where the regiment veteranized, and.

in the spring of 1804. participated in the campaign known in

history as "the Red River expedition of Gea. Banks." After

this expedition, which was as fruitful in .severe skirmishes and

hai'd service as it was bsuTen of good results, the coimnand re-

tiumed to New Orleans, and the veteranized part of the regiment

came home on furlough, after which it re-organized and resumed

service in Kentucky, performing garrison duty at Lexington.

Thence the command went up the Sandy River to convey supplies

to Gen. Burbridge"s cavalry corps. After its return to Le.ving-

ton. Mr. Watts, then Adjutant of the regiment, was transferred

to and commissioned Major of the One Himdred and Fiftieth

Indiana Infantry March 9. 18B5. He at once joined his new

regiment in the Shenandoah Valley, near Harper's Ferry, where

he served until his regiment was mustered out. August 18. 1805.

Retm-ning to Delphi, he engaged in the dry goods trade as a

member of the firm of Simpson. Watts & Howes. In 1869, he

abandoned the dry goods business, went to Selma, Ala., and be-

came largely interested in an oil-mill. After two years of exjie-

rience in the manufacturing business, he quietly abandoned it and

returned to Delphi. In 1873. he was appointed Postmaster, re-

appointed in 1877, and again appointed in 1881.

Mr. Watts holds two brevet commissions under date of Juno

6. 1807. For "gallant and meritorious service at the l)attlo of

Port Gibson." he was made a Brevet Lieutenant Colonel, and tor

" gallant and meritorious service during the war. " he was hon-

ored with the rank of Brevet Colonel.

He is an active member of the Masonic order; was made a

Master Mason in October, 1801; a Royal Arch member in 1800;

a Knight Templar in 1870; and received the degrees of the Con-

sistorj' to and including the thirty-second, in March. 1879. He
has served three terms as High Priest of Delphi Chapter. No.

22. and was a charter member of Delphi Lodge. No. 510, Ho
has represented his lodge and chapter in the State grand bodies.

He is an active member of the Methodist Church, with which he

united in 18()7.

December 31, 1800, he was married to Miss Cornelia J.

Blanchard, who died June 4, 1874. October 11. 1!S7(). he was

married to Miss Josephine L. Blanchard, a sister to his former

wife. In his life-work. Mr. Watts has been generally success-

ful, and is deemed a valuable citizen.

ADAMS TOWNSHIP,
LOCATION, BOUNDARY, ETC.

Adams lies in the northwestern part of Carroll County. It is

a township of irregular shape, owing to the course of the Wabash
River, which forms its eastern boundary line, separating it from

Rock Creek Townsliip. Its northern boundary line is the line

between the counties of CaiToll and Cass, while Jefferson Town-

ship bounds it on the west and Tippecanoe Township on the

south. Its natural features resemble those of other townships in

the coimty, through which important water-courses have their

way. From the central part of the township, the surface is a

series of gentle undulations, which gradually increase in altitude

toward the eastern exti-emity, terminating in bluff banks at the

Wabash River, and facing that stream throughout its entire

course through the township. Toward the western and north-

western portions, the surface is quite level, and, in some places,

flat and swampy. The greater portion of these low lands, how-

ever, have been redeemed by a system of drainage, and made use-

ful for purposes of agriculture. The township is well watered,

there being two important streams besides the Wabash. These
are Rattlesnake and Bm'nett's Creeks, both of which have been

utilized since early days for their excellent water-power, turning

milling machinery for nearly half a century. Saw-mills were

munerous in early times as well as in later ye^'s. And the town-

ship, being heavily timbered, has proved a favorable locality for

enterprises of that nature. Among the timber still standing

there are large quantities of oak, hickoiy and poplar, all possess-

ing a market value and meeting with a ready sale. All the varie-

ties of timber usually met with in this latitude flourished here in

I

great abundance, holding sway over the lands which, by subse-

!

quent treaty with the Indians, were placed in the market for pur-

j

chase and improvement by the whites, and of these varieties some

!
became almost extinct in the process of clearing lands for culti-

i vation. They covered a rich and fertile soil, which, in the years

I since the settlement began, has been successfully tilled by skilled

hands, and well-kept larms have succeeded the forests through

j

which the painted savage once roamed in quest of game.

I SETTLEMENT.

I
Although there were pm'chasesof public lands in the township

as early as the year 1820, it would seem they were purchased for

pui-poses of speculation and not for settlement. All that part of

Section 18 lying in Adams Township was entered by James Hay-

den, in April, 1826; but it is said he never was a settler, and this

statement receives sanction by the large tract of land contained

in this purchase. It was very unusual for an actual settler to

enter more than a quarter-section at a time, and still more com-

mon for them to enter forty and eighty-acre tracts. It is likely,

therefore, that Hayden was a capitalist, and held the land to sell

at advanced prices, as did many others at a later day. A large

proportion of the lands in the western and southwestern portions

of the township were still held by the Indians after the settle-

ment of the eastern and northern parts had been begun; and, al-

though these lands did not come into mai-ket until later, it is be-

lieved that some of them were occupied temporarily by white

men, who, however, made no improvements and failed to identify

themselves in any way with the history of the township. At just
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what time the settlement began, or who was the first white settler,

it is impossible to say with accuracy. It is certain, however, that

William Hicks was among the first, and perhaps an assertion

that he was the very first would not be contradicted. He came to

the township in 18'28 or 1829, and settled on the banks of the

Wabash, just above the present site of Lockport. He remained

here but a few years, but while here he was a good citizen and

an industrious man. He cleared and improved a portion of the

land upon which he located, but finally removed to another lo-

cality, and all trace of him is lost from that date.

The family of John Love were jM-obably the next white people

who came to the township. Mr. Love was a native of South

Carolina, but removed to Missouri in 1818, remaining there until

his removal to Adams Township, in March, 1830. On the 1st day
of October, 1832. he entered the east half of the southeast ijuarter

of Section 21, in Town 26 north. Range 2 west, and, on the Ist

of January. 1835, entered another tract in Section 2 of the same
range. On this latter tract his son William now resides. Mr.

Love was an honorable man and a good citizen. He lived for

thirty-seven years in the township, during which time he was
identified with manj' of its public improvements. He died in

April, 1867, at the home of his daughter, Mrs. John ('ochi-an.

When Mr. Love came to the tovmship, he was accompanied

by a relative, Samuel A. Tomb. The latter purchased a small

tract of land, and, after partially clearing it, located at Loclqjort.

Some years later, he removed to one of the Western States, where
he died. In the fall of 1830, John Crowell and Joseph Newman
settled in Section 15, and Newman immediately entered the tract

upon which he located. His entry comprised the west half of

the southeast quarter and the east half of the southwest quarter

of that section. Crowell held his land by the right of pre-emption

until October 2. 1S32, when he pm-chased it. Peter Speece came
in the fall of 1830, and his brothers, John and Jacob, came about

the same time. They piu-chased land in the townshi]5. and were
long identified with its interests. Amasa Straight came late in

the fall of 1830, and settled upon a tract of land in Section 4,

which he entered in 1835. Jacob Biegel was probably the first

of a number of settlers who came in 1831. In the preceding

October he had visited the township in quest of a location, and en-

tered the fractional northwest quarter of Section 24. It was upon
this ti-act he settled in 1831, and here cleared and improved a

farm. In March, 1831, Thomas, John, William, James and An-

drew H. Barnes, with their widowed mother, came from Pai-ke

County. Ind., and located upon a tract of land in Section 11,

which had been entered by John Barnes in the preceding year.

Samuel Neill and Samuel Grewell came in 1831 and both entered

land—Neill in Section 6 and Grewell in Section 7. Both cleared

and improved the lands they purchased, and both remained citi-

zens of the township until death. Charles Wright, Eliab Forbes 1

and Jacob Sager were among the settlers of 1831, and Daniel and
j

Frederick Hoover came early in 1832. They entered land in

Section 21, and were successful farmers. Nathaniel Ingles came
in 1832, and entered a tract of land in Section 1 . He was a

minister of the Associate Presbyterian Chm-ch, and was identified

with the early history of that denomination in this township.

James Small came early in 1 833, and entered a tract of land in

Section 1. Here he cleared and improved a farm, upon which he
resided until death. His wife, who sm'vives him, now owns and
occupies the homestead. Among others who came in 1833 were

Joseph Henderson, who located in Section 6; Samuel Galloway,

in Section 8; Thomas Irehmd, in Section 3; Jesse James, in Sec-

tion 12; Thomas Martiudale, in Section 21; Andrew Sinks, in

Section 22; Richard McGriff, in the same section; John Grant-

ham, in Section 23, and Stephen McPhei-son, in Section 28. It

would be difficult to present a list of settlers who came after this

date, or make personal mention of the numerous families who
found their way to the settlement and identified themselves with

its history. By the year 1836, all the public lands in the town-

ship had been pm-chased, and there was a population of several

hundred persons within its limits. Orchards had been planted,

and many of them were bearing fi-uit at that date. Thousands

of acres had been cleared, and were then under successful culti-

vation. So the actual pioneer history of the township properly

ends with the time when the labors of its first settlers had begun

to make the progress of civilization felt in the wilderness and

the forest had given place to fertile fields.

The following is an abstract from the original tract-book of

Carroll County, and gives the name of each person who piu'chased

land in Adams Township, while these lands were still the property

of the Government. Among the following names are many who
were never residents in the township, but entered public lands

with the view of selling them at advanced prices to others, who,

in later years, came here to find homes and assist in the work of

civilization and improvement. The majority, however, ai-e names

of actual settlers who bore a full share of the hardships incident

to pioneer life. Following is the list:

TOWNSHIP 26 NOKTH, R.VXtiK 1 WEST.

Section 4—Daniel Ncff, July 8, 1831 ; Amasa Straight. January 13,

1835; Jonathan Laish, January 15, 1835; Benjamin Greatliouse, January

:li.-.,a lli.k-. (),inhril3, 1830; William ami

I M r I'.pkn, .hni.. 14. 1836.

.hiiM i:;, l-:;i, WiiliMm MeMillen. June 13,

iuIhi .">, INJ;:, .Jo.-cijli Henderson. November
ctul.er 3, 1S34; David Barnes, jSTovenilM r

1831; C'hii.-,ii,i]i Appk', X.)\

10. 1832; William Ireland.

.
Section T—Samuel Grewell. June 30, 1831; Ciiarles Wright, .July 16.

1832; L.uis (iihsni,. .Iiuuiaiy 11. WU: Santord Wood, Octol)er 1, 1834;

John n;,iiir- ^^,^,ll.l„|• 5, 1834; Thomas McGriSE. December 31, 183.5;

.John Sliwll/ .l:ii,u:.r,i -.M, 1836.

.Seitiuu N -l>;i\ id -Miller, Oetolier 9, 1830; Samuel Galloway, October

9, 1830.

Section 9—James W, Williams, Octobers, 1832; Stephen Yam, Man li

13, 1834; Jonathan Lai.sh, June 16, 1834; Royal Grosvenor, February IM.

1835; J. S. Hanna and Andrew Ingram, March 13, 1835.

NORTH, R.\NGE 2 WEST.

October 7, 1830; Samuel Cromwell, Felini

M, February 26, 1833; Nathaniel Ingle>.

lu^ust 12, 1833; Andrew Gibson, Febrnaiv

IV IS. 18.34.

inil 23, 1835;

i. 1835.

.\pril 20, 1885; Jonathan Galovvay, Jii

r 17, 1835; Jeremiah Sullivan and Jose]

li.irnes, February 4, 1836; Thomas Nc
Ilk, February 15, 1836; Francis G. K.'man, February !i. ls:»

dall, Fel)ruary 23, l.s;ii

May 28, 1833; Jacob Oi

14, 1834; llutchins A.

3, 1885.

(r21. 1882; Alexander Ilendersoi

7. 1M38; Peter S. Galoway. Oetobc

17, 1834: Thomas Barnes, OcIoIh
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cmliiT 5. 1833;

Suction 21—FrcfU'iick Hoovi-r, (Vtolii-r 1. 1832; Williiim Li>v.-, Octo-

ber 1. 1832; Thomas Miirtindalc. OctolicrS, 1832: Samuel Grcwcll, October

2. 1832.

Section 22—Andrew Sinks, October 0. 1830; Kichard McGriff, October

6. 1830; Jonas Wliite, October 9, 1830; Tliomas T. Newman, October 2,

1832.

Section 23—William Scar.';. October 2, 1832; .Jolin Grantham, October

8. 1833; George M. Riesel, October 1.5, 1833; Jacob H. Riegcl, October 15,

1833; Henry Riegel, November 1.5, 18:33; Benjamin C. Stanton, October 13,

l.-iS,!.

S'fti.ni 'ja-James White. October 2, 1832; Jacob Riegel and Henrv

Ili.-rl, o.ImI,,,' Vi. 1832.

>. rii,,i, J- -Jolm Newman, October 6, 1830; Sle,.bcii McPlicrson, Oi-

There were many who settled in the townshijj at a later date,

who were entitled to be enumerated among the early settlers;

but, in view of the impossibility of obtaining a full list of such

names, it is deemed advisable to make no personal mention be-

yond the soiu'ce from which they can be obtained with accuracy,

viz., the public records. For twenty years or more after the

settlement began, there were large tracts of land in the township

still unimproved, and the settlers by whom these lands were

opened for cultivation were subjected to all the hardships and in-

conveniences experienced by those who settled here in the begin-

ning. The same purpose brought them here and the same energy

characterized their labors

Improvements began to be made at a very early date Prob-

ably the first crop in the township was raised by William Hicks,

and each succeeding settler planted his first acre of cleared

ground in corn or wheat, thus raising the means for the family

subsistence in the forest home. From the cnidest system of farm-

ing this community developed, in the com-se of years, into one of

the most systematic. Improved implements for agricultural pm--

poses were readily adopted and tested by them, and a spirit of

public enterprise sepms to have always animated them, A fertile

soil, tilled by skillful hands, has yielded generously and placed

Adams among the most productive townships of the county.

The endiu'ance and energy of her pioneers seem to have been in-

herited by their sons, and the work of improvement begun by the

former has been successfully carried out by the latter.

Adams Township was first invested with a civil existence by

the Board of County Commissioners at a session of that body

held in May, 1831. The order creating this civil division pro-

vided •' that all the territory west of the "Wabash River and east

of the Tippecanoe Eiver, in Can'oll County, and above the section

line one mile north of the line between Townships 25 and 26, be

known as Adams Township." These boundaries were altered by

subsequent orders of the board, and, five years later. Jefferson

Township was organized fi'om the western portion of the original

township of Adams. By the act of organization, John Scott was

appointed Inspector of Elections, and his house designated as the

regular voting place for the township. The first election for

township officers was held on the first i[ouday in August.

when John Love was chosen Justice of the Peace. H.i

in this office have been: Samuel J. Moore, elected 1833: Jt)hn

Grantham and James H. Barnes, 1834: John Sideubendor, 1837;

Thomas Barnes, 1841; Gideon Daggett, 1843: Solthy K.Tim
mons, 1840; Thomas Ii-eland, 1847; William J. Sayre, 1852;

Thomas Ireland, 1853; John S. Piersou, 185(i: .John G. Kessler,

1857; John S. Pierson, 1860: Solomon .1. Hn^rl, IsC,:!; .John .\.

Crowell, 1864: Edward J. Daggett, INd.".; NhIimI;,, c,,!,!,., 18(17:

Edward J, Daggett, 1869: Robert Jones. I^7'_'; .li.sij)!! L. Grant-

ham, 1874; Joseph N. Crowell, 1S76; J„hn S. Pierson, 1S77;

Richard Coble, 1878 and 1881.

In 1834, Daniel Young was elected Constable, serving two

years. His successors in that office have been; William Barnes,

elected 1836: William Clark, 1837; John T. Huff, 1838: Thomas

Cloud, 1841: Lancaster Fenters, 1842: John H. Tilton, 1843:

John McBride, 1844: David A. Thompson, 1845; Solomon Riegel,

1846: Math. Timmons. 1847; Sylvester McFarland. 1848; Joseph

Newman, 1853; John M. Ridgeway, 1854; George West, 1855;

Jacob Biirk, 1857; John B. Hildebrand, 1858: John W. Ireland,

186(1; Thomas B. Hicks, 1863; S. W. Bailey, 1866; R, M. Chand-

ler. 1867; John B. McKelvy, 186S: Samuel W. Bailey, 1872;

Martin Dickinson, 1873: .fohn Faust. 1874: John Frey, 1878;

Lewis Temple, 1880.

A board of three Trustees managed the local affairs of the

township, but the records of their meetings have been mislaid, and

no authority now exists from which to obtain a list of the names

constituting this board. Under the provisions of the revised con-

stitution of 1851-52, the civil and school affairs were in the

hands of three Trustees, who were assisted by a Clerk and Treas-

urer. By a later law, however, the offices of Clerk and Tre.asm-er

were abolished, and the duties of the board relegated to one Trust-

ee. Under (he old law, the Trustees met at stated intervals,

hearing petitions relating to the opening of new roads, levying the

local tax for sshojl purposes, or contracting wifh certain builders

for the erection of schoolhouses. From 1853 to 1850, the town-

ship records contain the minutes of these meetings, but after the

date last named, no meetings were held, owing to the changed

law heretofore alluded to, and the books of the Trustee under the

new law contain little more than memoranda of receipts and ex-

pendititres of the township money. The power to grant the open-

ing of new roads was invested in the County Commissioners, upon
the abolition of the township board, but while that authority was
in the hands of the Trustees the township was greatly benefited

by its use. Petitions of this nature were before the board at

nearly every meeting, and Viewers were promptly appointed to

traverse the site of the proposed road, to decide whether or not it

would be a public convenience. They seldom reported to the

contrary, and the result is a system of pitblic highways of great

importance as outlets for the produce of the townshiji.

During the summer or fall of 1834, the citizens of the town
ship united in building a little cabin for school piu-poses on the

farm of John Love. This was the first school building in the

township, and nearly every family was represented by one or

more pupils. Thomas McLaughlin was engaged as teacher, and
the first session was held during the winter following the erection

of the building. A description of the house and its apjioiutments

would be only what is told of pioneer schools in general. It may
be said of the teacher, however, that he was much better qualified
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for his work than were the majority of pioneer teachers, since

he was quite an able man. His pupils progressed rapidly, and
some who are now prominent citizens of the township received

their first glimpses of an education under his instructions. The
building in which he taught was followed by another, similar to

it, in 1835. The second building was placed near the present

site of Hopewell Church, and the first term of school was con-

ducted dm-ing the winter of that year. Shortly afterward, a sim-
ilar cabin was erected on the farm of Samuel Grewell, near
Lookport, and, like the other houses here alluded to. was used for

a school building for a number of years. Cabins were erected at

a later date on the lands of Valentine Good. James Small and
Nathaniel Ingles, respectively. They were all alike in appear-

ance, and there was little about them to distinguish one fi-om the
other. The system of management was the same in each, and
the limit of the teacher's ability was marked by the same boimd-
aiy line in nearly every case— "the rule of three" in arithmetic,

supported by a fair knowledge of reading and writing. When a

scholar had so far mastered these mysteries that his knowledge
of them was co-extensive with those of the teacher, his education

was completed. No standard of qualification in the teacher was
thought necessary, and often the older boys had attained such
perfection under the instructions of the last teacher, that they

were fully competent to teach the next man who took charge of

the school. But this state of things did not continue for many
years. The sale of land in the section reserved for the schools,

and known as the "school section," created a public fund, which
was applied in partially liquidating the expenses of maintaining
the schools, which had, until this time, been supported wholly by
private pati-ouage. The Township Trustees received this fund
and the schools were thus brought measurably under their super-

vision. The township was divided into districts, in each of which
a house was erected, and as long as the public money held out
the schools were free to all. This, however, was only for a por-

tion of the term, and those who attended for the remaining por-

tion did so at the expense of their parents. Undei- this new sys-

tem, more care was taken in the selection of teachers than in the

earlier days, and the conduct of the schools was more thorough,

aud their effects on the general intelligence more marked. The
improvement thus begun culminated in the great public school

system of the present day. The adoption of the provisions of

this law began in Adams Township about the year 1853, and,

during the succeeding years, the schools have progressed steadily,

taking high rank among the educational institutions of the

county. During the yeai- ending September i, 1881. there were
260 pupils enrolled in the several schools of the township, the

daily attendance averaging 166.

For teachers' salaries, an average of $2.05 for male and $1.83

for female teachers was paid during that period. There are in

the township seven schoolhouses, all frame buildings, valued, to-

gether with the grounds, school apparatus, etc., at $4,100. The
special school tax amounts to 15 cents on each $100 valuation of

|)roperty, and the local tax for school purposes the same. The
following is an exhibit of the financial condition of the schools:

.\CCOIINT OF KEVENUE FOK TUITION.
.\nioiini cm liiiiid Si.pteml)er 1. 1880 $ 840 8«
Ain.MiMi iv.,.iv(.iliri February, 1881 807 14
Ain.,,,,,1 nr.iv,-,] i„.I„ii.'. 1881 765 03
m^V lllinr.MIs ,V,-,.||,|S 12 14

ACCOUNT OF SPECIAL SCHOOL REVENUE.
Amouut on haud September. 1880

, since received.

Amount expended .sin

Amount now on banc

fl,364 31
803 14

$ 4fil 17

CHURCHES.

*2,43r,
Amount expended since Septemlwr 1. 1880. ...

Amount now on iiand | 777

At an early day, occasional services were celebrated in the

cabins of settlers, at such times as ministers came to the locality

to conduct them. The Associate Presbyterians were the first

religious body who formed an organization or were represented

by a church here. But, while the church itself, and the princi])al

features of its growth and development, are inseparably a part of

the history of Adams Township, the organization had its incep-

tion in White County, Ind. In the church record of this congre-

gation appears the followiug explanatory entry: "The Associate

Synod of North America, in session at Philadelphia, Penn., in

May, 1828, appointed James B. Miller and John Kendall mission

naries in Indiana, Kentucky, Illinois and Missouri, with authority

to constitute themselves into a presbytery, as circumstances might

require. Accordingly, a majority met in Pre.sbytery in Randolph

County, 111., November 11, 1828, and, in answer to a petition

fi'om the congregation of Lower Raccoon, James B. Miller was

appointed to hold an election for Elders, Alexander Barnes and

James Barnes were elected Ruling Elders for the congregation of

Lower Raccoon."

It does not appear from the record, or fi-om such verbal infor-

mation as can be obtained, that the congregation of Lowei' Rac-

coon ever erected a house of worship, and indeed it seems prob-

able that a removal to a more central point was contemplated

from the first. On the 28th of March, 1829, they agreed, by a

vote of the congregation, to remove the seat of their organization,

and locate on Burnett's Creek, within the present limits of Adams
Township. It seems scarcely probable that this move was in the

hope of reaching a more thickly settled region, for the settlement

of Adams Township had not yet begim. Yet, what is now White

County (or. at least, a portion of this territory), was then attached

to Can-oil County, and was known as Norway Township. It may
have been a desire to be nearer the county seat that prompted

the removal, but, whatever the motive, Bm-nett's Creek became

the permanent location of the congregation, and here it grew and

prospered. For several yenrs its members met at the cabins in

the settlement, and were led in their devotions by one of the

Elders. In 1834, a lot was donated to the society by John

Bai'nes, and upon this they immediately erected a house of wor

ship. This structure was of round logs, and stood very near the

site of the present edifice. It was occupied upon all occasions of

public service, until the year 1850, when it was succeeded by a

neat, substantial frame chm'ch, in which the services of the con-

gregation ai-e still conducted. Rev. Nathaniel Ingles, who has

been mentioned as one of the early settlers, was the first pastoi-

of the chm'ch, and occupied that relation until 1858. He was

succeeded by Rev. John M. Snodgrass, in 1864, the interin:

having been filled by supplies. Mr Snodgrass retired in 1867.

since which time there has been no regular [lastor, although serv

ices are held quite regularly by ministers sent as supjilies.

While the Presbyteriaus were holding meetings at the houses

of their members, the Methodists were also holding desultory

meetings at other places, principally in the neighborhood of

Lockjiort. For a time their meetings were held at private houses,

and subsequently a log church was erected on n town lot donated
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for that purpose. At a later date this was succemleil by the

present church—a frame buildinir. Services are regularly con-

ducted, and the church is in a jirosperous condition.

In the western part of the township, Daniel Hoover began to

promulgate the doctrines of Alexander Campbell at an early day.

There were among his neighbors several atlherents of the Chi'is-

tjan denomination, and othei-s soon joined them. At times, the

services would be conducted at the house of one of the members,

but usually they were held in the schoolhouse on the land of

Samuel Grewell. Ever since the organization of this little band,

the society has maintained its identity and continued to prosper.

In 1874, a lot was donated by Hamilton Hoover, and uj)on this

was erected the present house of worship. It is a neat frame

building, which, while possessing no architectural excellence,

yet chai-ms one with its appearance. The perfect white of its

exterior walls is relieved by green blinds, and, located as it is in

a beautiful grove, it attracts the admiration of all passers-by.

Elder James Lilly is the Pastor in charge of the congregation at

this time, and the house is known as the '• Hopewell Church."

INInlSTRIAI, Pl'KSlIITS.

Almost iis early a.s the settlement of the township began,

there were those who followed with milling machinery, knowing

the excellent water-power aftorded by Burnett's Creek, and recog-

nizing the necessity of such enterprises in a community newly

settled. First, a saw mill was erected at Lookpovt, by John and

William A. Barnes, in 1832 or 1833. In 1835, they began adding

machinery for gi-inding wheat and corn, and, in 183(5. the grist-

mill was put into operation. This mill passed to the ownership

of various parties in succeeding years and has undergone some

repairs. It is still standing, and the machinery is in good order,

though not now in operation. S. L. Clark is the present pro-

prietor.

A little above this mill, on the same creek. John Shultz erected

a saw-mill about 1836, and, in 1843 or 1S44, erected another

building near it for a gristmill. He also established a tannery

at this place and manufactui-ed nearly all the leather that was

used in the settlement for several years. The tannery and the

saw-mill each outlived their usefulness, and were in time aban-

doned. The tioirring-mili, however, proved a permanent institu-

tion, and is still in operation. It passed into the possession of

various parties, and finally to William Townsley. the jiresent pro-

prietor,

Joseph Newman erected a saw-mill on Rattlesnake Creek in

1833 or 1834. and several years later added flouring- mill ma-

chinery. He operated both departments successfully for a number
of years, but the business finally declined and the mill has been

idle for several years.

About the year 1838, a little sawmill was erected at the

present site of the Hoover Mill. It passed fr-om the possession

of the original proprietor to Thomas McGrew, and from him to

Alexamler Hoover, who removed the saw-mill to the opposite side

of the creek and erected the present floiu-ing-mill in its place.

In i84f) or 1847, a saw-mill was erected by John and William

Townsley. on Burnett's Creek. This mill is slill in operation and
is owned by William Townsley. one of the original proprietors.

The old saw-mill removed by Alexander Hoover was piu-cha.sed

by John Fry and brother, who converted it into a steam saw-mill,

and subsequently added to it the machinery of a planing-mill.

At a later dat*-, they added turning-lathes and other machinery
necessary for the manufacture of spokes and felloes, in which

they have ever since been successfully engaged. They have a

flourishing business and find a ready sale for their goods.

The principal occupation of the citizens of Adams has always

been the pursuit of agi-iculture; and, as has been intimated in

another part of this chapter, her agi-icultural statistics compare

favorably with those of other townships of the (county. In ISSO,

there 3,023 acr&s sown in wheat, from which 45,345 bushels were

gathered; 2,458 acres planted in corn yielded 43,191 bushels;

375 acres in sown oats yielded 14,650 bushels. From 571 acres of

meadow, 571 tons of hay were gathered, while 30 acres of L'ish

potatoes yielded 1.2it6 bushels.

THE VILLAGE OF LOI'KPOKT.

During the days when the Wabash & Erie Canal was the

principal artery of commerce between Toledo and the West, nu-

merous thriving towns came into existence along its com-se, and

prospered as long as the canal retained its jirestige. But as the

greater advantages of the railroads drew the patronage of shippcis

away from the Ciinal, this once great highway began to decline.

and the malady that effected it, spread to the towns, of whose

prosperity it had been the source. Lockport belonged to this

class. It was founded about the time the canal was completed,

and liecame a great point for the sale and shipment of grain.

Two lai'ge warehouses were ei-ected on the bank of the canal,

with facilities for discharging their contents of wheat or corn

directly into the canal-boats, as they " lay to." It is said that

these warehouses were often filled and em2:)ti«d again twice, or

even three times, during one season. The trade of the town ex-

tended over a circuit of thirty miles or more, and its mercantile

establishments were all conducted on a mammoth plan. Merchants

and mechanics alike made money rapidly, and the evidences of

prosperity were everywhere noticeable throughout the village.

But a change came over the spirit of its dreams, and whatever

ideas of the futiu-e greatness of their village had slumbered in

the hearts of the villagers, were doomed never to be realized.

The first stroke of adversity was the construction oi the Toledo,

Wabash & AVestern Bailway, which first drew freight and pas-

senger travel away fr-om their former channel—the canal. Sub-

sequently, the construction of other railroads within the circuit

from which the town had formerly drawn a large patronage, was

the signal for the springing-up of other towns, which drew largely

from another source of its prosperity. As traffic on the canal

grew less and less each yeai', Loclqiort's glory waned in propor-

tion, until it became a mere ghost of its forme self, and one who

now beholds the place for the first time at once recognizes the

fact that he is in a town which has "seen better 'days." The

warehouses are still standing, but they have fulfilled their mission,

and their massive frames and idle storerooms look gloomy and

solemn. In the basement of one is a drinking saloon, while far-

ther up the street a similar receptacle opens its doors invitingly

to the bibulous. The town has no hotel. The mercantile business

is represented by two stores, one of which is a grocery, kept by

W. W. Barnes, the Postmaster; the other is a grocery and notion

store, kept by Mrs. Nancy Briggs. There are two jiracticing phy-

sicians- Dr. A. L. Stnari and Dr. R. I. Wilson. Jacob Burk,

blacksmith, and Charles West, wagon-maker, are the representa

five mechanics of the village.

JAMES HAiNNA. Commissionek.

Mr. Hanna is a member of the present Boai'd of Coniiiiissioii

ers of Carroll County, having taken his seat in that body at the

December term, 1879. Previous to his election as (Commissioner.
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and during two successive terms—from 1874 to 1879—he had

faithfully and intelligentlj' seiTed as Trustee of Adams Township.

Mr. Hanna is a son of Robert and Elizabeth (Mooney) Hanna.

and was born in Greene County, Ohio, on the 18th day of June.

1823. In 1833. August 23. with his parents, he, came to In-

diana, locating first in White County (not then a county), and

subsequently, in 1865, with his own family, he moved to Adams
Township. CaiToll County, where he has ever since resided.

His father was a native Pennsylvanian, of English descent, and

was a soldier in the war of 1812.
i

James Hanna was married, on the 9th of April. 1847. to

Emily Gibson, a native of Ohio. The fruits of this marriage

are four children—John H. (married to Sarah Coleman). Mary
J. (married to Manfred Coble). Robert and Marion,

Formerly a Whig in politics, for a number of years he has I

been connected with the Democratic party, entirely abstaining.
|

however, from partisan labors, even in campaigns in which he

himself was a candidate for the suffrages of the people. I

Mr. Hanna. like his father before him. has been satisfied to

follow the even tenor of a farmer's life, believing that honest

toil brings honorable success, whether laboring in a himable or I

exalted sphere. Along with this occujiation. he has engaged for

a number of years in the sacred calling of a minister of the [

Church of God. Having lived a thoroughly abstemious life, he

is yet, at the age of fifty-eight years, a hale and vigoroOs man.

Of kind, approachable ways, a counselor of the young and com- i

panion of the old, a man of strict probity and of moral influence,

Mr, Hanna is in every way a desirable neighbor and an excellent i

citizen.

WILLIAM LO\^.

One of the jjioneersof the northern portion of Carroll County,

and a neighbor and citizen who has always ranked high in the
|

estimation of the people for the sterling qualities of his charac-

ter, is the subject of this review, William Love. Born in Lin-

coln County, Mo,, on the 8th of June, 1819, his residence in

Carroll County. Ind. , began eleven years later, with the removal

of his parents, in March, 1830, to this county, and their squat-

ting on a piece of timbered land near Burnetfs Creek, in what

is now Adams Township. James A. Love now owns and lives

upon the original homestead.

The Love family had left Missouri in 1828, and had passed

a year in Park County, Ind, , before coming to this county. John
Love, father of William Love, was born near Yorkville. S, C,
on the 29th of December, 1776; served as a First Lieutenant in

the war of 1812; was married, July 24, 1818. to Miss Sarah

Galloway, and, in the fall of that year, moved to Lincoln County,

Mo, He departed this life in 1867, in his ninety-first year.

John Love and his wife were of Scot^ch-Irish descent.

William Love was married to Miss Deborah Cochran in the

year 1842, on the 15th day of March, the ceremony occurring at

the residence of her parents, Samuel M. Cochran (a soldier of

1812) and Sarah (Endsley) Cochran, natives of North Carolina,

who emigrated to Carroll County, Ind., in the fall of 1838.

William Love and his wife are both members of the Associate

Presljyterian Church.

In politics, Mr. Love was originally a Whig, but. since its

formation, he has been allied with the Republican party,

Mr. Love has never dopai'ted from the worthy occupation

handed down from his fathers -that of farming- and to-day

resides on and manages an excellent farm immediately adjoining

the Love homestead. On this farm he has reared a large family

of boys and girls, five of whom are living —John M. (married to

Catherine Barnes). James C, Sarah A. (wife of William Gilkey),

Mary I. (wife of B. F. Stewart) and Elizabeth M. Mr. Love

also has two sisters. Margaret Cochran and Sai'ah E. Cochran,

and one brother, James A,, living.

In 1888. Mr. Love was elected a member of the Board of

Commissioners of Carroll County, and in 1861 he was re-elected

to the same position. In politics, he was originally a Whig,

but, since its formation, he has been a member of the Republican

party.

Mr. Love has lived a commendable life. A man of sciiipulous

fidelity to truth and right, temperate and abstemious in his per-

sonal habits, industrious and prudeut in the management of his

own interests, and of caution and sound judgment when acting

in an official capacity, he deserves, indeed, the reward of the
" good and faithful servant."

DR. ROBERT I. WILSON.

Dr. Wilson was born in Ross County. Ohio. December 12,

1815. He was a son of John and Lucy (Taylor) Wilson, and a

grandson of James Wilson. Both father and grandfather were

natives of Pennsylvsnia, and both immigrated to Chillicothe,

Ohio, in 1798.

His maternal grandfather, Capt. William Taylor, was a native

Englishman, who came to the shores of New Jersey at sixteen

years of age. Subsequently, Grandfather Taylor joined the Fed-

eral army, and served as an officer throughout the Revolutionary

stniggle, and, later, drifted to the State of Kentucky, where he

became the owner of slaves. But, soon becoming averse to the

institution of slavery, after disposing of a portion of his slaves,

he removed to Ross County, Ohio, with the balance, where he

gave them their freedom. Capt. Taylor's daughter Lucy here

formed the acquaintance of John Wilson, the father of oui- sub-

ject, this acquaintance resulting in marriage in 1802. Dr. Wil-

son was reared on a farm, and received his elementary education

in the pioneer common school. This he supplemented by a

course of study at the Dayton Academy.

In the spring of 1837, he commenced the study of medicine,

under Dr, Henry Van Tyle. of Dayton, Ohio, and continued thus

for about three years, completing a course, in the meantime at

the Cincinnati Medical College, the fall of 1839, In the spring

of 1840, he removed to Lockport, Carroll Co,, Ind., where, form-

ing a partnership with an older brother. Dr. John Wilson, who

had preceded him thither five years, he commenced the practice

of his profession. About 1842, his brother retiu-ning to Ohio,

the sTibject of our sketch removed t« Delphi, and there entered

into a copartnership with Dr. Samuel Grimes, of that i>lace.

Here he married Miss Jane Howlett, daughter of Capt, Parker

Howlett, on December 19, 1844, and, about July, 1845, he re-

moved to Georgetown, Cass County, In the spring of 1N47, he

again changed to Burnettsville, White County, and finally, in the

spring of 1852, returned to Lockport, where h<' has since lived and

continued his profession.

His companion, then the moiher of six childi'en, departed

this life February 13, 1804,

Dr, Wilson has been a man of (>nduring constitution, and,

being of temperate habits, is well preserved for his years. Ever

assiduous in the line of his ])rofession and in the piu-suit of for-

tixne, he has been successful, and is now the owner of a large estate.
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BURLINCiTON TOWNSII I P.

LOCATION, BOUNDARY, ETC.

Burlington is the southeast comer township of Carroll County.

The tenitory it comprises was first erected into a civil township

by the County Commissionere, in Mai'ch, 1832. CarroUton Town-

ship bounds it on the norih. Howard County on the east, Clinton

County on the south, and Democrat Township on the west. The

township is well diained by natural water-courses. Wildcat

Creek, the jjrincipal sti'eam, flows west thiough the central por-

tion; Bachelor's Run flows through the northern part, and Hm-ri-

cane Branch through the western, while the Middle Fork of

Wildcat Oeek flows through the sonthwestern pai-t. The soil is

a rich loam, with an adraixtm-e of sand. It is very fertile and

yields abimdantly of the fruits and cereals common to this lati-

tude. Along Wildcat Creek and in the northwestern portion of

the township, the surface is broken by gently undulating land;

in other parts of the township it is level, and, in some places,

quite low and swampy, rendering artificial drainage necessary to

a great extent.

At the beginning of civilization within its borders, the settlers

found the usual varieties of timber—oak, ash, walmit, beech,

sugar-mai)le, etc., and among others the coffee- nut tree. This

variety of timber is now almost, or quite, extinct in this vicinity.

It was a close-grained wood, somewhat resembling oak in its firm

texture, and when thoroughly seasoned was so hard as to tm-n the

edge of the best steel tools. It bore a berry in a pod closely

resembling mix vomica, which was poisonous to the cattle.

There ai-e still large quantities of valuable timber in the groves

thi-oughout the township, but by far the greater portion fell in

the days of pioneer history, when a few nigged and brave fami-

lies penetrated these wilds for the piu'pose of transforming them

into fai-ms and homes, and the timber was sacrificed for cleared

fields, regardless of the value which future veal's would place

upon it.

SETTLEMENT.

After the lapse of more than half a century, it is difficult to

state, with the assm'ance of acciu'acy, who was the tu'st white settler

within the present boundary uf Biu-liugton, as the history of its

early settlement is chiefly a matter confined to the memory of Its

oldest surviving inhabitants. It is stated by Dr. Samuel Ander-

son that, as early as the year 1S27, Mahlon Shinn, George Har-

ness and David Ewing came here with their families and began

the usual labors of the pioneer. From this statement, it seems

evident that these families were here some time before they pur-

chased the lands upon which they lived, as the tract-book does

not record the entry of land by them until several years later.

From this record it appears that George Harness entered land in

Section lo, in October, 1880; David E\ving entered land in

Section 22, in October, 1831, and Mahlon Shinn in Section 35.

in February, 1830. It was not unusual in the early days for

settlers to hold their lands by the right of pre-emption (otherwise

known as the "squatter's title") until they were ready to pur-

chase. This, it would seem, was the ease with the gentlemen

here alluded to. Accompanying David Ewing were his son Lewis

and family and Samuel Arthur and family—the last named from

North Carolina, while the Ewings came from Union County, Ind.

Ai-thur was a preacher of that order of Baptists denominated

"Ironsides.'' He possessed a remarkable memory, but was quite

illiterate. He held religious meetings at various cabins in the

settlement, but the denomination he represented never formed an

organization in the township. Ai-thur gave his atteution chiefly

to clearing and improving his farm, upon which he resided until

death. The same is true of those who came with him to the

townshi]!. The farm upon which Mahlon Shinn fii-st located is

now owned and occupied by his heirs, while the Harness farm is

now owned and occupied by William Harness, the son of the

original proprietor.

In 1828, Philip Kinker came to the township with his broth-

ers, Joseph and Washington. Joseph entered the land now owned

by Robert Johnson, aud Washington entered a tract of land now

owned by Mauelius Johnson. After partially clearing their

lands, the Rinkers sold out and removed to the West^ Philip

constructed a rude sort of a grist-mill as early as 1830 or 1831.

This was among the earliest mills on Wildcat and the only one

on that stream in Carroll County, except the Adams mill, in

Democrat Township.

Samuel Gwinn came to the township soon after the lliuker

brothers, and entered land adjoining theirs. He cleared and im-

pro\ed his farm, and died in the township.

In 1830, William F. Gearhart came from North Carolina and

entered laud in Section 33. He removed to Howard County,

Ind., after clearing a j^ui't of his farm, and took part in the

pioneer struggles of that coimty. Jacob Brown came from Union

County, Ind., in 1832, and, in October of the same year, entered

land in Section 2. Here he cleared and improved a farm, upon

which he resided until death. William Smith settled in the town-

ship in the spring of 1832, with a family of six children, of

which number James C. is the only one now living in this

coanty. He had visited this locality at an earlier date, and on

that occasion purchased his land aud erected a cabin for his

family. He was compelled to cut a road through the woods for

his wagon, and to place logs in the swamps to avoid sinking in

the mud. With the usual experiences of the frontiersman, he

began work here, and, in the course of time, developed a fine

farm. He died in the township in 1869.

William C. Ewing came in 1833, and entered land in Section

22. After clearing his farm and cultivating it for a few years.

he removed to Clinton County. Ind., where he probably remained

until death. Edmund Moss came in August, 183-1, from Union

County. Ind. He entered the land upon which he has ever since

resided, having, in tlie meantime, converted it into a fine fai-m.

One month after the an'ival of Mr. Moss, William Runyon and

Stephen Harmon moved into the towushi]>, settling upon tracts
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of land which they had previously purchased. Both cleared and

improved their farms. Mr. Runyon died in the township and Mr.

Harmon still occupies his farm. William Stockton, a former

resident of Ross County, Ohio, was among the settlers of 1834.

In Ohio he had kept a tavern and engaged in the same business

here. The Michigan road was then the great thoroughfare be-

tween Madison and Michigan City, Ind., and the proprietors of

houses of entertainment derived a goodly proiit from travelers

along this highway. Stockton's was the relay-house, where the

stage-horses were kept, and thus enjoyed a distinction fi-om the

numerous houses along the road bearing the notice " Entertain-

ment." His son John was long a driver of one of the stages on

this route, and liis son William drove the mail hack after the

stages had been withdi-awn. The old homestead is now occupied

by James and Barker Stockton, their father having cultivated the

farm until he died.

Up to 1835, it is comparatively an easy task to mention the

names, of the prominent settlers of the township in chronological

order. Subsequent to that date, however, the arrival o( new

families was of almost daily occm-rence, and in a detailed list of

names, some would unavoidably be omitted. We can therefore

only mention such names as we have been able to learn. Jesse

Curtis settled in Section 4 in 1835: Andrew Gwinn settled in the

same section toward the close of that year: Joseph Kingery

settled in Section 5 in 1835; Samuel Gwinn in Section 7 and

George Davis and James Beatty in the same section later in that

year. Other settlers of 1835 were Andrew Beck, Thomas Crom-

well, David Powers, Eluathan Davis, Hiram Shaffer, Thomas

Stoops, John Creits, John Trent, John Eikenberry, John Kelley,

Robert Williams, Jacob Staley, Josiah W. Chatham. Abraham

Zink and others.

From this date we rely for additional names uj>ou the follow-

ing record of land pm-chases, obtained fi'om the tract book.

This record, while it contains the names of many who were not

settlers in the township, is nevertheless interesting, since it shows

by whom the vai-ious tracts of land were entered. Following are

the names of purchasers;

Section 2—Joliu Biindy, November 14, 1830; Joseph Morrison. Dcto'-

ber 24, 18.33; John Gwinn, November 22, 1833; John Dunkin, November
26, 1834; Joshua Dunkin, September 27, 1833; Joshua Spahr. October 24,

1835; Jephtha White, February 11. 1836,

Section 3—Israel T. Canby and David Stipp, February 14, 1833; Will-

iam Dunkin, October 33, 1832; James McNeill, June 4, 1833; William

Stockton, June 18, 1833; Andrew Gwinn, November 22, 1833; W. H. Cal-

vert, August 18, 1836.

Section 4 -Eli Ozias, June 12, 1833; Andrew Bryan, October 12, 1833

;

Jesse Curtis, October 31, 1833; Andrew Gwinn, November 22, 1833; Harri-

son Harvey, Mardi 26, 1834; Cliarlcs Wilson, December 4, 183.5; Evan
Davis, January 14, 1836.

Section .')—.Joseph Kingery, March 29, 1833; Jacob Ozias, June 13,

1833; William Runyon, October 11, 1833; John Wilson. October 30, 1833;

Nicliolas Trobaugh, August 13, 1834.

Section (i—Jacob Brown, October 11, 1832; Isom Scott, October 12,

\KK. Duviil T. Wyatt, October 23, 1832; Joscpli Rinker, November 8.

\K'-i: I'elcr Harmon. November 2,'), 1832; Samuel Gwinn, November 29,

1833; John Franklin, December 13. 1833; George Batsell, December 14,

Section 7—Vin nt D. Oohe 1832; Jeremiah Tinkle,

833; Samuel Gwinn, Novem-
Jolm II. Kinkade. February

12.

S.ri - ,l.,.|.i, Imi, Ml Mnrh !!
I s:«; Jolin Wilson. October 30,

1833; Anl.ibnl.lTniiy. N..vrmb.r :i. lH:!:i.

Section 9—Henderson Harvey, March 26, 1834; Lewis Robertson. Feb-

ruary 37, \mf>: Andrew Beck, February 28, 183.1; Thomas Sheridan. Feb-

ruary 28. 1835; Elias McGuire, October 32, 1835; William Runyon. June

23, i836; James Fennell, September 36, 1836.

Section 10—Thomas Cromwell, November 19, 1833; Andrew Gee, No-

vember 33, 1833; Thomas Cromwell, October 28, 1834; John J. Kerney.

June 33, 1836; William H. Calvert, September 10, 1836.

Section 11—Caleb Brown. June 24, 1833; Thomas Stoops, February 11.

1834; Hiram Shafier, September 15, 1834; Elnathan Davis, October U,

1834; David Powers, October 8, 1834; Samuel Robbins, September26, 1835;

David Stipp, January 4, 1838; Jane Willis, February 11, 1836; Nimrod
Salie. June 8, 1836.

Section 14—George A. Kent, August 33, 1830; Caleb Brown, Septem-

ber 3, 18.33; John Creits, October 20, 1833; Thomas Stoops, February 15,

1834.

Section 15—George H.arness, March 8, 1830; Madison Swords, January

11, 1833; John Cromwell. November 19, 1832; Jacob Kernodle, January 25,

1834; Isaac Pattv, January 28. 1835.

Section 17—James Chittick, May 14, l«A2: Eiios James, November 3,

1833; Andrew Lewis, August 16, 1833.

Section 18—Wilson Seawright and Alexander P. Young, September 11,

1831; Jesse Young, May 15, 1833; John Stewart, June 25, 1833.

Section 19—Philip Kingery, April 19, 1833; John Trent, April 13, 1833;

William Melon, January 20, 1835; Lewis Harter, M.ay 15, 1835; Robert

Pratt, November 11, 1835; Thomas Huston, Fet>ruary 4. 1836; William

Trent, February 30, 1836.

Section 30—.lolin Brownlee, April 20, 1833; Abraham Cooper, Novem-
ber 6, 1835; Noah Noble, February 32, 1836.

Section 21—Elizabeth Brownlee, April 30, 1833; John Eikenberry, May
13, 1833; Emanuel Clingenpeel, November 6, 1835; Noah Noble, February

2, 1836; Samuel Favorite and Josepli Barton, November 31. lS:i6.

Section 22-David Ewing, OeU.l.n .s. is:i|; Elisba W. Lake, Novem-
ber 9, 1833; William C. Ewing. April Jo. is;i:i; Jnhu A. Ewing, April 31.

1833; John H. Strain, March 33, \KV,: X.nili Xohlr. February 22, 1836.

Section 33-Robert G. Hanna, Uiioliir r,', ls:!l; Thomas Titus, Octo-

ber 11, 1833; John Ross, October 11, 1833; David Ewing, October 31, 1835;

Robert Ervin, November 28, 1835.

Section 26—David Ewing, October 8, 1831; Providence M. Curry, May
18. 1833; Elisha W. Lake. November 19, 1833; Mahlon Shinn, May 7, 1833;

John Gwinn, November 33, 1833; Sylvester Gwinn, February 14, 1835;

William Gates, June 22, 1836.

Section 37—Thomas M. Curry, June 16, 1829; James Dunkin, October

8, 1830; William Moss, May 27, 1831; Thomas Davis. October 18, 1833;

Peter Dunkin, June 5, 1833; William Smith, June 5, 1833; John Kelley.

December 6, 1833: John T. Given, February 14, 1835; Johnson Kirkpatrick.

Jime 16, 1836.

Section 38—Abraham Myers, October 13, 1831; Samuel Arthur, Oeto

ber 18, 1832; Benjamin Pratt, October 31, 1835; John Cromwell, Novem
bcr 18, 1835; John T. Given, June 33, 1836.

Section 39—Abraham Myns, ( i. i"l« i li;. ls;;i. ,|:i,<.b Sialcy. Octobir

13, 1832; Washington Kink.i. \l;.ivl, i; iv;i, |;,,i,mi \Villi;inis, Au^-iist

13,1834; William Moore. Sr|,i,i,ilir, :;ij, i^.;i, U, n m^ I'laii, December

26, 1835; Richjud Dunkiji, April J-, l.SoU. Join, T. Suisher, October 13,

1836; Elias Smith, June 4, 1838.

Section 30-John T. Gwinn, November 23, 1833; Andrew Gwinn, No-

vember 23, 1833; Washington Rinker, May 17, 1834; Peter Harmon, No
vember 11, 18;i5; Abraham Creits, November 20, 1835; Stephen Harmon,

November 31, 1833; Moses Harmon, September 7, 1836; Josephine Carter,

September 14, 1836.

Section 31—Joseph Rinker, March 14, 1831; Benjamin Dye, May 28,

1831; James Harmon, June 18, 1831; David T. Wyatt. June 13, 1832; Josiah

W. Chatham, August 29, 1832: John T. Gwinn, November 22, 1833; Philip

Kinker, April 5, 1834; Robert Pratt, April 27, 1836; James Pratt. October

13, 1836.

.Section 33—William Moss, May 37, 1831; William Jackson, May 28,

1831; James Harmon, June 17, 1831; .lacob Rinker, January 17, 1833; Jo-

seph Rinker, January 30, 1836.

Section 33—William Gearhart, October 13, 1830; Beneiiict M, Kirk,

December 8, 1830; Alston Wyatt, December 9. 1830; William Moss, May
27, 1831; Philip Rinker. Miiy 3, 1833: Abrnham Zink. October 25, 1832;

EliOziN- .T.inr !•> is:;:;, ,i, ,
(,.,: n, i.,in

i r; |s:!3.

Secli.m 35--JIahloTi Sliinn, FclMu.-iry !i, |s:!i

17, 1830; Elicum Boggs, May 27, 1883; John K(

T. Gwinn, November 22, 1833.

^» 5,rvy



BURLINGTON TO WiXSHlP

At a session of the Board of Cormnissiouers of CaiToll County,

heW in March. 1832. it was ordered that all that part of Jackson

Township lying southof the north lineot Section 10, Town 24 north,

be set apart, and that the new township should be known and des-

ignated by the nameof Biulington Township. From the territory

contained within these boundaries, Democrat Township was con-

stituted three years later. By order of the board. Alston Wyatt

was appointed Inspector of Elections, and the house of John

Adams (now in Democrat) was made the voting-place. At the

first election, held on the tiret Monday in April, 1832, Mahlon

Shinn was elected Justice of the Peace for a term of foiu' years.

Since that date, the following-nanu'il i;riitli'iiirii have been elected

to that office:' John Calvert, elrch'd \s\'',-. ^AFahlon Shinn (re-

elected), 1840: Daniel Beck. 1840: I'hilip Waters. 1841: John

M. Lungstn-tli, 1845: Isaac Patty. 1845; Charles AV. Wisehart,

18411: Solthy K. Timmons, 185(1: James M. Daruall, 1853: James

M. Biyant, 1S55: Isaac Patty, 1863: William Mote, 1865; John

Bateman. 1866; Michael Beckner, 1800; Elijah McKinney, 1867;

William N. Taylor, 1870; Kobert Young, 1870; John T. John-

son, 1872; David W. Beck, 1874; Hiram A. Lovell, 1870; Jo-

seph W. Gwinn, 1878; Hiram A. Lovell (re-elected). 1880.

Since the organization of the township, the oifice of Constable

has been tilled by the following-named gentlemen: Josiah P.

Williams, elected 1838: Andrew J Watts, 1839: Layton North.

I

1841; Matthias Timmons, 1842: Andrew J. Watts, 1842; Hugh
Suodgrass, 1843: James Harmon. 1845; John Stockton. 1848;

William Stockton. Jr.. 1850; James M. Bryant. 1852; John H.

Hiu-mon. 1853: Michael Trace, 1853; William R. Timmons,

j

l'^.")4; John W. House, 1856; Jonathan Moore. 1857; Michael,

j

Trace, 1800; Joel E. House, 1801: John Daggey. 1873; John H.

I

Hinkle, 1874; George L. Thomas. 1876: J. A. Shaffer, 1878:

j

Frank Barnard, 1880.

I Under the old law. the civil affairs of the ttiwnship were man-

aged by a board of three Trustees, whose names we have been

unable to obtain. Petitions for roads were presented to this I

boai-d, and in response to these were laid out the numerous pub-

lic highways which now encompass nearly every section of land

j
in the township. The opening of these roads, at least in the ear-

I

lier years of the township's history, had a very direct bearing !

upon the health of the community. It is stated by Harrison

Gwinn, who came in January. 1839, that the country was so

heavily covered with timber as to exclude the rays of the sun.

The rank vegetation decayed on the ground during the fall, and
malai-ial complaints followed as a natural consequence. The few

wagon-tracks thi-ough the woods answering the purpose of roads
j

were so thickly .shaded by the heavy timber that they were always

muddy and in a precarious condition for traveling.

The settlers would complete their fall work, the last of which
was the gatheriug of the com, and then await the appearance of

I

ague. They expected it every fall, and were seldom disa|5poinfcd.

I'ntil great progi'ess had been made in the work of clearing, this

was almost a universal rule. The removal of the timber, and the

cnnsequeut penetration of the sunshine, accomplished what med-
ical science was powerless to do. The marshes were dried up,

and miasma ceased to be the bane of this fair region.

By th(^ law of 1858, the duties of the Boai-d of Trustees were
j

so amended as to leave the civil and school affairs in the hands of
'

one Trustee, while the power of granting road surveys was vested

in the Board of County Commissioners. The public records of
i

the township, therefore, contain little matter of geiieral interest,

being (chiefly the tiuancial account of the Trustee.

A detailed history of the early schools of this township would

l)resent no new features, and in this connection we can only deal

in generalities. Pioneer schools were almost uniformly alike in

all their characteristics, their architecture, and the rules by which

they were governed. All that can bo said to belong distinctively

to the historj- of Burlington Township, therefore, is the date of

erection and the respective locations of these primitive " temjiles

of learning" within her boundaries. At various times after the

settlement of the township began, there were small classes taught

in the cabins of settlers, somewhat in the nature of private or select

schools; but it was several years later before there were any houses

erected especially for this purpose, and teachers employed to rule

over them. In 1830, a cabin was erected on the farm of Edmund
Moss, in which school was conducted during that winter, and for

several winters subsequently. About the same time, or possibly

anterior to this date, there was a cabin erected for the same pur-

pose on the present site of Asbury Methodist Episcopal Church.

In this house the early religious exercises of the Asbui'y class

were also conducted. This building served the double purpose

of church and schoolhouse until it was succeeded by the build-

ing- designed as a house of worship for that congregation, who
were the owners of the lot upon which it stood.

About the year 1837, there was a log schoolhouse erected at

Biu'lington. and, in the winter of 1839-40. school was taught in

a cabin on the farm of Robert Johnson. This cabin had been

erected prior to Mr. Johnson's arrival in the settlement, a year

before, and was probably occupied as a dwelling house by one of

those restless spirits found in every settlement, but never remain-

ing long enough in one place to identify themselves with its his-

tory. Log buildings were erected for schoolhouses at various

times subsequent to this date, and in different parts of the town-

ship. The latter had been divided into school districts by the

Trustees, and a house was erected in each district. The public

money belonging to the township was partially applied in pay-

ment of the school exjjenses, thus relieving the patrons of the

schools from the whole burden of their support.

In 1853, the schools of this township tii'st began to be con-

ducted according to the provisions of the public school law. which

came into effect with the revised constitution of 1851-52. By
this law, the fi-ee schools were inaugm-ated, and the Trustees em-

powered to levy a tax for their maintenance and the erection of

houses in each township. From their inception to the jiresent,

the free schools have been marked by a wonderful progress, until

it seems the maximum of perfection has been attained. In this

township there are nine school districts, in each of which there is

a substantial building. O' this number, seven ai-e brick and two

are frame houses. The value of school property. iiii-l\i4iiiL;' lunsrs,

gi'ounds, school apparatus, etc., is $9,150, DuringUic'>r|i(„,| \ , n-,,!

1880-81. the total number of pupils admitted into the ^chndKcf (In.

township was 415, and the average attendance. 200. The aver-

age length of the school term was 105 days, and the average com-

pensation of teachers, $2.23 per day. The finances of the town-

ship schools are in good condition, as will ap]iear from the fol-

lowing report by the Trustee:

ACCOIJNT OF UEVENUE FOR TUITION.

Amount on hand September 1, 1880 $ 964 01

ived in February. 1881.
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Amount reeeived in Ju

Miscellaneous receipts

I'xpended since September 1

SPECIAL SCHOOL REVENUE.

$1,101 .54

CHURCHES.

In the early days of this settlement, before the various relig-

iotis denominations organized in the township, meetings were held,

at irregular intervals, in the cabins of the settlers, by ministers

who visited this locality by chance. Samuel Aj-thur, one of the
j

ducted, except

completed in January. ISSl, and dedicated in April of the same

year, by Revs. J. T. McMuUen and John L. Smith. The church

is situated on Jackson street, in the southern part of the town,

and, although unpretentious, is nevertheless quite a handsome

building It is 32x52 feet, and cost S3,600. Rev. Elihu Mason

is the present Pastor.

Asbiiry iVethodist Epi.tcnpal CImrcli.—In 1843, a class was

organized at the schoolhouse known as " Asbury Schoolhouse," in

the northwest part of the township. John Thomas and wife, Syl-

vester Gwinn and wife, and Jacob Arnott and wife, were among the

original members, and Rev. Mershon was the first Pastor. For a

period of eight years after organization, the meetings were held

in the schoolhoitse, and the class continued to gi-ow in numbers.

A lot was donated by John Thomas, upon which, in 1851, they

completed their present house of worship—a frame bnilding.

During the intervening years, services have been regularly con-

an interval of two years, when the roof was so

early settlers, led the Baptists in their devotions—sometimes at

his own house, and sometimes at the houses of other members of his

flock. The Methodists, who had the largest number of members,

met at school houses and private residences, and the United Breth-

ren met at the house of Washington Rinker. For several years,

all the denominations met on an equality, whenever a minister

made his appearance in the settlement, glad to hear the sound of

preaching in the lonely wilds of their forest home, and thinking

nothing of the particular sect to which he belonged. In after

years, however, the various denominations were organized in re-

sponse to the wishes of their members, who desired the privilege

badly out of repair as to preclude occupation. The chtirch is at-

tached to the Btirlington Circuit, and services are conducted

once every fortnight, by Rev. Elihu Mason, of the Btirlington

Church.

Pleasant Vallet/ Me.thoilist Epinropal Vliurvh.—In 1850. a

class was organized at the house of Hem-y Lytle, numbering

among its constituent members Henry Lytle and wife, Mrs. ITu-

ger, Mrs. Rttssell, Harrison H. Gillam and wife, James Wilson

and wife, Mrs. Bates, James Quinn and wife, and others. The

class was organized in the eastern part of the township, and its

membership extended into Howard County, both at the time of

of conducting public worship according to their own peculiar
, organization and subsequently. In 1852, the congregation began

forms. Of these denominations, the following is a brief history: the erection of a frame house of worship, which stood one mile

Bnrliiujtoii Methodist Episcopal CItuirh.—As early as the year

1833, Burlington became a station on the route of the traveling

ministers of the Methodist Church, and preaching was conducted

once every four weeks, usually on week days. In 1834 or 1835,

Mrs. Andrew Watts, Mrs. Sallie Bowley and Mrs. Mahlon Shinn

constituted themselves a class of the M. E. Chm-ch, and a few

others united with them soon afterward. Burlington's moral

reputation was not of the best, nor was the religious element in

the ascendancy. The chitrch at first had a hard stritggle for ex-

istence, and little progress was made in recrtiiting the ranks of

the little class organized here. The ministers in whose charge

this station had been ]5laced continued to visit it for two or three

years, but they found their work almost useless, except among
those who were already within the pale of the church. Finally,

they abandoned the post, and the class was disorganized. From
that time mitil 1843, there were no meetings, excej)t at irregular

uorth of the present edifice, in Carrollton Township. The work

progressed rapidly, and on Christmas Day, 1852. the chm'ch was

dedicated by Rev. H. B. Ball, the Pastor in charge of the circuit

at that time. This building was used for public worship for a

period of twenty-eight years. Early in tJbe year 1880, a suli-

scription fund was started, with the view of erecting a new chiu'ch,

and in the fall of that year a sufficient amount had been raised to

warrant them in taking the preliminary steps in building. A lot

was secured on the north line of the township, upon which they

began the erection of a neat brick chiu-eh. This building was

completed in September, 1881, and dedicated on the second Sun-

day in October of that yeiu-, by Rev. Samuel Beck, assisted by

Rev. Allen Lewis, a former Pastor of this congregation. The

house cost 11,889. and was dedicated free from debt. The con-

gregation, mimbering forty members, is now under the pastoral

care of Rev. Elihu Mason, of Burlington. Since the organiz!ition

periods. Some time during that year, however, a meeting of the
j

of the class, the following-named gentlemen have officiated as

Methodists in and near the town was held at the house of Dr.

Samuel Anderson, and the society was re-organized by Rev. Frank

Taylor. In the fall of that year, they held a cjuarterly meeting,

at which they received about a dozen accessions to their member-

ship. From that time the chiu-ch grew and prospered. Dm'ing

the ensuing winter, meetings were held in the schoolhouse at Btu'-

lington, and in the following sutnmer the groves were the places

where i)ublic worshij) was conducted. In 1850, a lot was donated

to the society by John M. Longstreth, upon which they erected a

frame chm'ch later in the same year, and in 1801, they erected a

comfortable parsonage on a lot donated by Andrew Watts. From
1850 to 1880, the congregation contiiraed to worshij) in the frame

church. In the latter year, however, they began the erection of

a handsome lirick edifici" on the same lot. The new church was

Pastors: Revs. Jesse Hill, H. B. Ball, Francis Cox, Harker,

M. Morrison, Boyce, Foster, Barnes. J. F. Mc-

Daniels, Charles Heath, James Spinks, John Odell, T. C. String-

er, J. S. Woodward. Hem-y Vincell. A. Connor, John M. Chaffin,

Abraham Utter. John F. McDaniel. R. B. Beatty. Allen Lewis

and John E. Newhouse.

Biirliiiytnii Cliristiiiii (7,/ov/,.— In 184(). the Christians, .ir

Disciples, formed an organization at Bm'liugton, and for several

years afterward their meetings were held at the houses of members

of the society. In 1850 or 1851. a lot was procured in the vil-

lage, upon which they erected a frame church edifice.' In this

house their meetings were held for a quarter of a centm-y, smd

their congregation contiutied to receive accessions to its numbers

In 187(5, they began the erection of the ])resent brick cluiroh, which

^^-^ "^=^r^
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was completed at a cost of 14,0(10. This is a ueat building, plain

but handsome. The chiu'ch now has a membership of more than

one hundred persons, and is under the {),Tstoral care of Rev. Mr.

^.j laugh. Since the organization of the society, the pastoral office

fta aas been occupied by the following reverend gentlemen: Solo-

mon McKinney, Hopkins. Watson Clark, George Campbell,

John Campbell, Joseph W'ickiU-d, B. M. Blount, Aaron Walker,

L. C. Warren, and others whose names cannot now be learned.

(iennan Baptist Church.—Shortly after the arrival of Ed-

mund Moss, in 1834, there were services at his house by ministers

of this denomination. These meetings, however, were of irregular

occiu'rence, and, although they were repeated fi-om time to time,

there was no formal organization or banding together of the mem-
bers. For at least twenty years after the date above alluded to,

the religious exercises of this society were conducted at private

houses and in the more commodious barns of the members. Their

order bad churches at Kossville and at Flora, and to these points

repaired the members then residing in Bm-lington Township upon

all important occasions. In 1854 or 1855, they erected a frame

house of worship on the land of Philip Kingery, in the northwest

part of tlie township, in which the services of the church have

ever since been regularly conducted. Isaac Eikenberry, Chris-

tian Laish. Baltzer Gordon and Stanford Seawright are the pres-

ent Pastors, and the present membership of the chiu'ch is 250.

SOCIETIES.

Hnriiinitiiii Lridije. So. 77. /. (). (). F.. was organized January

10. 1S50, with seven charter members, viz. : George BoUes, James

M. Darnall, John M. Longstreth. Thomas W. Oliphant, William

Potter, Anthony Forrest and Matthew Simpson. The meetings

were first held in the upper story of the building now occupied

by Lovell's earri:ige-shop, but subsequently the order piu-chased

a lodge room in the second story of O. M. Barnard's building.

During the winter of 1862, this building was destroyed by lii'e,

when all the lodge property, records, etc., were consumed. On
the IGth of May, 1863, the lodge held its first meeting aftei- the

fire, in the room over the store now occupied by J. A. Fennell.

From this place, the lodge room was moved to its present quar-

ters, in the building owned jointly by the Odd Fellows and the

heirs of R. B. Viney. Although small, the lodge is in good work-

ing order and prosperous condition. It has about twenty-five

active members. The present officers are: W. H. Reagan. N. G.

;

James Wakeland, V. G.: W. J. Thompson. Secretary; O. M.
Bai-nard, Treasm-er.

Bitrlhigfoti Lodge, No. Ill, A., F. d- A. M., was organized at

Burlington, and received its charter dated May 30, 1851. It was
first organized on the 31st of May, 1850. working for one year

under dispensation. Success seemed to attend the efforts of the

lodge from its inception. Many members were added to its num-
bers, fi-om among whom other lodges were organized in later

yeai-s. In 1873, the order erected a two-story frame building in

the central part of the town, at a cost of about Sl,800. In the

upper story of this building the regular meetings are held, while
the lower floor is occupied by Tapp & Everman.

The lodge is in good working order and comfortable financial

condition. The officers for the present year (1881) are: John
|

Higgins, W. M.: Frank McCarty, S. W.: Samuel Kirkpatrick. J. I

W.; H. A. Lovell. Secretary; T. B. Robinson, Ti-easurer.

Burton. Temple of Honor, No. 31. was instituted July 12,

1881. at Burlington, with the following charter members, viz.: I

Joseph W. Gwinn. J. A. Wright. Wade Reagan. Henry Gwinn.
|

John Hawkins. N. P. Burns. D. F. Moore. H. A. Lovell, George

Appenzeller, Perry Barnard. Sylvester Barnard. William King,

J. V. Fullwider, M. Everman, J. I. Viney, W. J. Thompson, Milton

Gwinn, Isaiah Boyer. Nelson Brewster, Jonathan Black, H. Gwinn
and Morris Barnard. A dispensation was granted by the Grand

I Temple of Indiana, by virtue of which this temple is now working.

i The lodge room is in the second story of Barnard's building. The
' officers for the current term (1S81) are: Joseph W. Gwinn, P.

W. C. T.; H. A. Lovell, W. C. T.; J. I. Viney, W. V. T.; M.
Everman, AV. R.; George Appenzeller, W. A. R.; Sylvester Barn
ai-d. W. F. R.'; J. A. Wright. W. T.: W. J. Thompson, W. C;
Hemy Gwinn, W. U. ; Perry Barnard, W. D. U. : M. P. Burns,

W. G.; MoiTis Barnard. W. S. : W. King. R. S. : J. Hawkins, L.

S. W. V. T.

The Waba.ih ViiU-ij Mutual l!rlirf .I.v.s.kvV,//,,,, „/' Hnr/ii,,/

ton.—This is a home insurance comjiauy. organized for the iiisiu--

ance, on easy terms, of the lives of those who become members.

It was organized on the Sth of October. 18S1, and chartered on
the 1 1th of the same month. Any person of sane mind, male or

female, between the ages of twenty and eighty-eight years, may
secure a certificate of membership by complying with the pre-

scribed rules of the association, which appear in their printed

circulars. Its operations ai-e conducted upon the basis of mutual
assessments, and its leaders are men who enjoy the confidence of

the community. The following gentlemen constitute the board
of officers: Manelius Johnson. President; Walter O. Hopkinson,
Vice President; James L. Johnson. Secretary: Reiiben Magart,
Treasurer; Joseph R. Turner. Medical Director; William D. Kel
ley. Assistant Secretary: Paxton M. Viney and George Newkirk,

General Agents.

INDUSTRIAL Pl-BsriT.S.

The mill erected by Philip Rinker in lN:-!0 or ls;il was
the first industrial establishment in the township. It was
of a very primitive order of construction, which is true

of nearly all the mills of that period. It was built of un.

dressed logs, and two bowlders, or " nigger-heads." from the

creek, served the pm-pose of buhi-s, while an old-fashioned

water- wheel turned the rude machinery. Rinker operated the

mill until 1837, when he sold it to John Cromwell. The latter

erected a good fi-ame building on this site, and continued as pro-

prietor of the property for twenty-five years or more. In con-

nection with this flom-ing-mill, he operated a saw-mill, but both
are now abandoned and gone to decay. The old mill site was
northwest of the town plat of Bm-lington.

The next enterprise of an industrial nature was the brick-kiln

constructed by James Harmon about the year 1848. He burned
two or three kilns, the products of which were sold for building

chimneys throughout the settlement.

In 1856 or 1857,MahlonRhinn erected a saw-mill at his farm,

and operated it successfully for several years. From him the
ownership of the property passed to various parties, among whom
were Grimes & Viney. By these gentlemen the building wiis

remodeled and converted into a flouring-mill. About the year

1872, the mill was destroyed by fire, and shortly afterward the

site was pui-chased by Robertson & Stone, who, in 1874, erected

the present building, which is two stories high abov(f the base-

ment. It has one tm-bine wheel of the Leffel patent, and two
runs of buhi-s. It is a good mill, and has a large ti-ade.

A saw and planing mill was erected in 1873. by Joseph W.
Gwinn and Leroy Barnard, in the south part of the town of Bm-
lington. Mr. Gwinn has remained in the firm ever since the in-
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auguration of the enterprise, while the interest represented at first

by Mr. Barnard has been transferred successively to A. M. Ever-

man, Seth Eadcliffe, and finally to O. M. Barnard, who is now

the partner of Mr. Gwimi in the firm. The mill is supplied with

a full quota of the machinei-y necessary for an establishment of

its kind, consisting of a surfacer, matcher, scroll-saw, re-saw,

shingle machine, jointer, planer, etc. They saw an average of

7,0(W feet of timber per day, and employ six men in the mill.

In 1IS71, H. A. Lovell began the manufacture of buggies at

Burlington, in connection with his custom blacksmith work. His

shop is in a two-story frame building in the centi-al part of town.

The wood-work is done in the lower story, and the trimming and

finishing above. During the spring and summer of 1S81, he

completed and turned out ten top buggies, two fine carriages, one

phaeton and five spring wagons, against one spring wagon and

one top buggy in 1872. The enterprise is growing in magnitude,

and the work is in the hands of an energetic man. The beauty

and quality of his goods suffer none by comparison with the prod-

ucts of the best work-shops of the State. He employs five men,

who are kept constantly busy.

From the peculiar adaptability of the soil, agi'icultm-al pur-

suits form the principal industry of the township, and the report

published by the State Bureau of Statistics for the year 1880

proves how generously the labors of the faithful agriculturist are

rewarded. In that year, 3,558 acres sown in wheat yielded 56.-

928 bushels: 3.166 acres in corn yielded 52,010 bushels; 359

acres in oats yielded 3,590 bushels; fi'om 676 acres of meadow,

1.352 tons of hay were gathered: 80 acres planted in Irish pota-

toes yielded 2,880 bushels, while 22 bushels of sweet potatoes

were gathered from 1 acre.

THE VILLAGE OF BURLINGTON.

In 1828, David Stipp, an employe in the Grovernment Land
Office, at Crawfordsville. Ind., laid out the town of Burlington on

a quarter-section of land, of which he took possession, it is said,

without the usual formality of paying for it. His act was found

out several years later, and proceedings were instituted by which

he was compelled to pay up. It was believed that certain terri-

tory would be taken from the counties of Carroll. Cass. Clinton

and Howard (the two last-named being then unorganized), and a

new county erected, of which Burlington would be the center and
seat of justice. Although the effort to accomplish this end was

kept up until 1839 or 1840, it never succeeded, and was finally

abandoned as useless. Yet. while the original purpose failed,

the town gi'ew and pnjspered, and developed into one of the best

business points in Carroll County, drawing a large amount of

trade from the points which would have been within its jurisdic-

tion had the original plan succeeded.

In 1830, David Stipp came here to live. He Wiis a man of

cold, foi'ljidding natui'e, and stingy withal, and had few friends.

It is said by Dr. Anderson that the only public donation the citi-

zens were ever able to coax from him was a lot one rod square for

a schoolhouse. He owned a quarter-section of land, but it was
all in timber. His resources were limited, and, had it been other-

wise with him, he might have shown a more generous nature, and

gained more friends. He died here in the syn'ing of 1S48, and

was buried in the cemetery donated l)y David Foster, just iiovtli

west of the town plat.

About the year 1833, John Kelley settled east of the tomi

plat. He was an indolent kind of a man, and, although he often

" worked out," clearing land for other parlies, his chief mission

seems to have been the consumption of whisky, of which, it is

said, he was very fond. Robert Erwin came about the same time,

and he and Kelley cleared the first ground in the town plat.

Andrew Watts and William Henry were early settlers and sub-

stantial citizens of the town. They purchased a house erected by

Stipp, in which they kept a tavern. David Foster settled in the

town in 1836, and engaged in trade with the Indians. He can

scarcely be called a merchant, since he kept no goods that the

white people wanted—exce]it whisky. His house is still stand-

ing at the north part of town and on the east side of the Michigan

road

Henry Bolles came in 1837, and opened the first stock of gen-

eral merchandise in the town. About the year 184-6, E. P. Stone

became a partner with Bolles, and continued the business after

Mr. Bolles' death, which occurred in the spring of 1S49. Mr.

Stone still resides at Burlington, though not now engaged in mer-

cantile life.

In the fall of 1838, Dr. Samuel Anderson settled at Burling-

ton, and engaged in the practice of the medical profession. He
was the first resident physician in the place, and is now the oldest

practitioner.

Dr. J. M. Darnall came in the fall of 1842, and formed a part-

nership with Dr. Anderson, which continued until the removal of

the former to Kokomo. Other settlers continued to come to the

town every year, and its prospects for prosperity continued to im-

prove. At the present time, it is a neat, pretty village, large

enough to be a town, altUough the citizens have not yet made it

i

such by legal incorporation. The traveler is struck at once by its

cleanly appearance, while an air of activity pervades all of its

1
business houses. It has a good hotel, kept by William Stom-

baugh: tln-ee general merchandise stores, by W. H. Everman, J.

1 J. Stone and Tapp & Everman. respectively: one drug store, liy

J. A. Fennell; one meat market, by William Taylor. Dr. Samuel

Anderson, Dr. Charles Chittick, Dr. B. F. Landes and Dr. Doaue

:
are the practicing physicians; William Beck and George Ewick

are the village carpenters; George Hickman, barber and jeweler:

Fullwider & Viney, saddlers and harness-makers; John K. Gai-

!
rison, furniture-dealer and undertaker; George Api>enzeller, tinner

and dealer in hai'dware, tinware and stoves: while the trades aie

j

represented by H. A. Lovell and B. F. Landes, blacksmiths; Ben

I

jamiu Bryant, wagon-maker: W. H. Reagan and M. Appenzeller.

boot and shoe makers.

THOMAS H. B. BRITTON. Cocntv Superintendent.

Mr. Britton was born in Highland County, Ohio, on the 25th

of September. 1838. His parents were Virginians—Jonah Brit-

ton. a native of Augusta County, and Martha J. Locke, of Hamp
shire County. Grandfather Britton came from England, wheri'

he had preached in the church of the dissenters. The mother of

Thomas Britton is a lineal descendant of the English philoso

pher, John Locke, of the seventeenth century. Jonah Britton

was & soldier in the war of lcS12, for which service his widow,

who is yet living, receives a pension from the I'nited States (iov

eminent.

Thomas Britton, when a young man. attended district schools

abiiut eighteen months: Antioch College, Ohio, about four months

in the winter of 1858-59, at which institution, in the capacity of

pupil and teacher, he became intimately accpiaiuted and held

freipient personal conversations with that noble Christian scholar

and eilucator, Horace Mann, then Dean of that college; and the

"F
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MANELIUS JOHNSON.

Robert Johnson, St., father of Manelius Johnson, was

born in Monroe County, W. Va. In September, 1881, he

passed his eighty-fifth year. In 1840, he settled on the

farm in CarroU County, where he Uves to-day. Elizabeth

(Christie) Johnson, wife of Robert Johnson, Sr., is also a

native of Virginia. Both Mr. and Mrs. Johnson are of

Enghsh descent. The homestead of this venerable couple

adjoins the farm of the subject of this biographical sketch.

Manehus Johnson was born and reared on the Johnson

homestead, in Burlington Township, Carroll Co., Ind., on

the 12th of February, 1841.

Obtaining a district school education, in 1861, he left

the parental roof, and began farming and dealing in stock

on his own responsibihty, on a tract of land of 134 acres,

the gift of his father. Since that date, by the exercise of

good judgment and a wise economy, he has added to his

original grant 475 acres. This immense body of land, of

609 acres, located within half a mile of his birthplace, on

the south side of Wildcat Creek, about two and a half miles

west of the town of Burlington, and unsurpassed in the

county in fertility of soil, is, doubtless, the largest con-

tiguous quantity of land owned by any one farmer within

the limits of Carroll County. In 1879, Mr. Johnson added

to the already numerous and commodious wooden improve-

ments of his farm, a frame residence, which, for architectural

beauty, commands the attention and remark of all who pass

that way.

Possessing a good eye, fine taste, and natural love for

domestic animals, early in life induced him to engage in

the stock business. In one season, as an indication of the

extensiveness of his labors in that direction, he handled

over $45,000 worth of hogs and cattle. Working in this

particular pursuit, he has gained an enviable reputation as

an honest, conscientious and reliable dealer.

Mr. Johnson is a man of strong and abiding convictions,

advocating boldly and fearlessly whatever he thinks to be

right and true. In pohtics, he has been connected with the

Independent Greenback movement for several years. Yet,

comparatively speaking, a young man, and in the vigor and

prime of his morning's manhood, his substantial success in

life is a surprise to all, and should be a matter of great

pride to himself and his numerous friends.
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JAMBS C. SMITH.

James C. Smith was bora near Zanesville, Muskingum Co., Ohio,

March 3, 1828. His father, William Smith, was born in Virginia,

August 15, 1793. His mother, whose maiden name was Elizabeth

Brown, was born in the State of New York June 12, 1793. His parents

were united in marriage January 27, 1816. The ancestry of William

Smith were of English and Irish extraction. His wife's ancestry were of

German and Irish lineage ; her mother was born on the ocean. Leaving

Ohio the family moved to this county, and settled in Burlington Town-

ship in 1832, and in addition to farming kept a little stock of groceries

and dry goods, and built up quite a little trade with the whites and

Indians. At that time the fur trade was quite extensive, and William

Smith acted as purchasing agent for the firm of Ewing & Walker, of

Logansport. His family was a large one, consisting of ten children,

seven girls and three boys. Two only, a son and a daughter survive.

One son, Richard Smith, was killed in the battle at Shiloh Church in

1862. The mother of our subject died in Grundy County, Mo., Septem-

ber 27, 1860; the father, in Carroll County, Ind., January 21, 1869.

When the family came to Carroll County, there were but few white fami-

lies in Burlington Township, but plenty of Indians—principally Potta-

watomies and Miamis Indeed the Indians were quite as numerous then

as the whites are now.

James C. Smith, then a lad, remembers that frequently he took a

yoke of oxen and a sled and went through the wilderness, a distance of

eleven miles to the nearest mill. His chances for obtaining even the

rudiments of an education were very limited. Subscription schools were

the only kind of a school tauglit, and were but for a short time

during the winter months. When the war with Mexico broke out, he

enlisted at Delphi June 5, 1846, in Company C, First Regiment Indiana

Infantry. He was, at the time of his enlistment, eighteen years of age-

The regiment was organized at New Albany, Ind., about the 10th of

June, and a few days after the organization the regiment started for

Mexico, via New Orleans and across the Gulf After campaigning

through Mexico the regiment returned, and was mustered out of service

at New Orleans June 20, 1847. Mr. Smith returned to his home and

resumed farming. In 1862, this country again needed his assistance, and

September 16th of that year he enlisted, and November 29th was ap-

r4«^% "^Wt
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pointed First Sergeant in the Twenty-fonrth Indiana Artillery. March

26, 1863, the battery was ordered into service at Lebanon, Ky.; thenoe to

Columbus, Ky., whence the command started in pursuit of the rebel

General Morgan, and had several skirmishes with him until he crossed

the Ohio River. Thenoe the battery was ordered to KnoxviUe, and par-

ticipated in the military operations in Tennessee and Georgia, and was

engaged in the skirmishes and battles at Buzzard Roost, Resaoa,

Campbleton and Macon. At the latter place, Mr. Smith, then Second

Lieutenant of the battery, was made a prisoner of war, July 31, 1864.

He was confined in rebel prisons at Macon, Charleston, Columbia and

Raleigh. After suffering all the hardships inflicted upon the Federal

prisoners by the rebels he was exchanged with other officers, and passed

through the lines at Fisher's Bridge, March 1, 1866. Thence via Wil-

mington, N. C, to Annapolis, Md., thenoe to his home. April 24, 1865,

he rejoined his command at Louisville, Ky. From the latter place, the

battery moved to Indianapolis, and was mustered out August 3, 1066.

Mr. Smith received his commission as Second Lieutenant May 2, 1863.

After thus honorably terminating his service, he resumed the peaceful

pursuit of his farm-work, and has continued the same to the present.

Mr. Smith was united in marriage to Miss Catherine Ashby, Decem-

ber 2, 1847. Mrs. Smith was born near Chillicothe, Ohio, June 4, 1832.

Her paternal ancestry were of Scotch-Irish extraction, and her maternal

of English and German. Her father was born in Virginia, January 23,

1794, and her mother in Ross County, Ohio, in 1803. She came to Car-

roll County with her parents in 1832. One daughter, Margaret, is the

only fruit of this marriage. She was born June 19, 1861. She was mar-

ried June 19, 1869, to William T. Hindman. As the fruits of this

marriage Mr. Smith has two grandsons, Ambrose C. Hindman born

December 23, 1870, and Everett E., born December 27, 1873.

Mr. Smith, his wife, daughter and son-in-law are all members of the

Methodist Episcopal Church. As has already been stated, Mr. Smith's

early education was limited, but much general reading has largely reme-

died this early deficiency. He has ti-aveled over twenty States of this

Union, through Mexico and Canada, and in 1876 visited the great Cen-

tennial Exposition at Philadelphia. His observations incident to this

travel very largely compensate for disadvantages of his youth. Mr.

Smith is regarded as one of the solid men of Carroll County.
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Normal School at Lebanon, Ohio, two teims, in the spring and

summer of ISutl. Early inclined to the legal profession, after

reading awhile he ijuit the law for the calling of a teacher. His

first school-teaching was for one term (six months) in Clinton

County. Ohio. In the fall of 1S59 he came to Indiana, and began

t^-achiug in the northeast corner of Clinton County. Remain-

ing in the latter place one yeai', he next taught foiu- yeai's

—

1860-05—in Russiaville, Howard County. In the fall of

1865, he began teaching in a township graded school in Bur-

lington. Carroll County, and continued in this position nine

consecutive yeai's, from 1865 to 1874. Since 1874, he has taught

three terms in Burlington—making ten years and three months

in the same district.

Sejitember 12, 1874. upon the resignation of Superintendent

McReyuolds, INIr. Britton was elected by the Trustees to the office

of County Su])eriutendent. June 1 , 1875, he was ap])ointed by the

Board of Commissioners to the same position, and at thj'ee suc-

cessive elections, in 1877. 1879 and 1881, he has been re-elected

by the Trustees to serve in this official capacity. In the course

of his su)ierintendency, he has taught four additional terms of

school, aggregating about seventeen yeai-sof service in that direc-

tion. It is not imjiroper to say. in this connection, that, while in

politics Mr. Britton is a Rej)ublican. the Board of Commissioners

from whom he received his appointment were of the opposite po-

litical com])lexion, and, excepting in 1 879, there has been a Dem-
ocratic majority of Trustees at each of his elections this much
as an indication of his popularity in that capacity.

In 1 860, on the 29th of September. Mr. Britton was united in

marriage to Miss Lovey E. Lemaster, a. native of Shelby County,

Ind This union has been blessed by the birth of ten sons, all

of whom are living. Mr. and Mrs. Britton are members of the

Christian Church.

Mr. Britton was raised to farming, and has given a portion

of his time each year to that occupation, owning and managing
at this time a farm in Bui-lington Townshiji. His heart, how-
ever, is devoted to the interests of education. He is a man of

indomitable energy, and to his skill and industry, more than to

anything else, is due the present excellent condition of the dis-

trict schools of Carroll County. Beyond the physical labor of

his position, he devotes his leisure time to reading and stvidy,

subjecting himself to a continued mental discipline, such as makes
him the better prepared to direct and advance om' home educa-

tional system. Socially. " Tom " Britton is a genial, generous,

warm-heai-ted man, and a man who grows in one's esteem with
the gi-owthof acfpiaintanceshi]). In the jirime and vigor of man
hood, the fniits of his best years can reasonably be said to be yet

in the future.

WALTER O. HOPKINSON.

The subject of this sketch has been only able to trace the

genealogical history of the Hopkinson family from the person of

Francis Hopkinson. who was born in Philadelphia, Penn., in

1737. In 1766. he visited England, and remained there two
yeai-s, and on his return, married Miss Ann Borden and settled in

New Jersey. He was a delegate to Congi-ess, and signed the Dec-
laration of Independence. In 1790, he was appointed by Wash-
ington Judge of the United States District Court for Pennsyl-
vania, and died suddenly in 1791. He was a man of rare talent,

and a prolific- writer.

Caleb Hopkinson, grandfather of Walter O.. and either a son

or nephew of Francis Hopkinson, at some period prior to 179S,

married and settled in Onondaga County, N. Y. In this county

and State, orf the 19th of August, 1798, was born Samuel Smith

Hopkinson, who grew to man's estate, and, after manying AFiss

Cliirissa Osborn, of Welsh lineage, and boj-n in Rutland (!ounty,

Vt., September 8, 1796, moved to a locality about three miUis

above the Falls, in Niagai'a County, N. Y., where he reared a

family of six children, Walter O. Hopkinson being the fourth

child. Samuel Hopkinson engaged in the war of 1812, entering

the service first, because of his youthfulness, as a Captain's

waiter, and afterward regularly enlisting. At the battle of Chip-

pewa, in 1814, he was wounded in the hand by a spent ball, and

twenty days later, at the battle of Lundy's Lane, received a saber

cut across the forehead. In March. 1835 or 1836, after living

two years in Huron County, N. Y., he removed to Deljihi, C!ai'roll

Co. , Ind. , and subsequently to Cass County, where he died of ap-

oplexy August 19, 1844. Mrs. Samuel Hopkinson died in Cass

j

County September 10, 1868.

Walter O. Hopkinson was born September 13, 1828. Until

the date of his marriage, his time was occuj)ied by farm work,

subscrijitiou school, and one term in the capacity of a teacher.

December 1, 1853, he was married to Nancy E. Thomj)son, born

October 2(i, 1831, in Sussex County, Del., and being the seventh

child of James Thompson and Nancy (Short) Thompson. James

Thompson was a slaveholder in Delaware, but sold his slaves, and,

about 1841, moved to Cass County. Ind., where he died May 1,

1844. After his marriage, Walter Hopkinson continued teach-

ing school, about one term a year, until 1877. since which time

he has given his attention chiefly to farming. In the course of

years, he has served a number of terms in the minor official ca-

pacities of Township Trustee. Assessor and Justice of the Peace.

I In politics, he is a radical Democrat. In religion, he and

j

his wife are members of the church of the United Brethren in

j

Christ. Mr. Hopkinson is a member of Logansport Lodge. I. O.

j

O. F.

I
To Mr. Hopkinson and his wife one child. Phrebe Jane, was

bom, on the 29th of December, 1862. On the 3d of February.

1881, she was married to Joseph A. Launing, a native of Franklin

j

County, Ind., born March 17, 1855. His mother, Aravila Math-

ews, was born in New York in 1829. while his father, James Lan-

j

ning, was a native of New Jersey, born in 1828. Coming to

I

Franklin, Ind., with their grandparents, they were married July

30, 1852, and removed to Burlington Township. Carroll Counts,

I

Ind., March 26, 1875. Joseph Lanning is a farmer by occupa-

tion, and, while owning a farm of his owti, at present resides

with his father-in-law, and assists the latter on his farm. Polit-

ically, he is an Independent Greenbacker. He is the fourth

child in a family of thirteen childi'en, seven of whom are living.

Walter Hopkinson is a nephew of Jonah T. Hopkinson, a

prominent pioneer and the fourth Sheriff of Carroll County.

Jonah Hopkinson was born in Connecticut in 1789; moved to

Switzerland County, Ind.. in 1818, and thence to CaiToll County
in 1829. The youngest daughter of Jonah H. is the wife of

David P. Bai-ner, Clerk of ClintoQ County, and the mother of

John H. Barner, Jr. , the young man whose recent death, because

of the nobleness of his morning's manhood, cast a gloom over

such a wide circle of relatives and friends.

The subject of this sketch is a man of firm convictions, an

ardent supporter of schools, liberal in his sentiments toward bis

fellow-men, a counselor for his neighbors, and withal an excellent

citizen. Our acquaintance with him leads us to say that he is a

r
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man of temperate habits and of a generous disposition. Those

who have occasion to deal with him will leave him with the im-

pression of the sincerity and genuineness of his manhood.

^VILLIAM SmTH, Commissioner.

Mr. Smith, the only living son of Leonard Smith and Annie

(Everhart) Smith, was born in Green County, in Eastern Ten-

nessee, on the 3d day of January, 1837. In the year 1851, his

father's family, accompanied by three other families of the same

neighborhood, emigi'ated overland to Carroll County, Ind., reach

ing here on the 20th of October and settling in Burlington Town-

ship—the Smith family on a tract of wild land, still owned and

resided upon by Leonai'd Smith, and situated about four miles

west of the little town of Burlington. In this trip to " Hoosier-

dom," William Smith, then a boy in his fom-teentb year, accom-

plished the distance on horseback. At this early day, Burling-

ton Township was but sparsely settled, and little of the heavy

growth of timber of that section of the county had been cleared

away. As their ancestors, who also were pioneers and " breakers

of the stubborn glebe," had done before them, Leonard Smith

and his sons immediately set to work with energy and determi-

nation—qualities inseparable from and peculiar to the sturdy

pioneer—to hew themselves a home out of the depths of the old

forest. Before the ringing blows of their axes the great woods

bowed, and out of their sweat and toil was born at last the home-

stead, whose recurring, bounteous harvests nourished the father

into ripe old age, and the son into a mature manhood. At the

age of twenty-one, AVilliam Smith forsook the parental roof to

engage in farming on an eighty-acre tract of land, the gift of his

father. In the course of years, he has added to his original pos-

session, in all 103 acres, and, while farming has claimed his chief

attention, for thirteen summers he has owned and controlled a

threshing machine, having purchased, in 1866. the tirst steam

engine owned in his settlement. In addition to these employ-

mentd, in the years 1871-73, he engaged in the business of saw-

ing lumber, and, in the season of 1873, sold 110,000 feet of tim-

ber in the log.

In the fall of 1876. he was elected a member of the Board of

Commissioners of Carroll County, from District No. 2, and again

in 1879, he made a successful race for the same position. It is,

we believe, the only official capacity in which he has served the

peojile, but we speak the sentiments of those who are in a situa-

tion to see the record which he is making for himself when we
say that he is a careful and judicious officer, rising above party

affiliations in the administration of county matters, thoroughly

independent, and a man of strong convictions.

In 1858, on the 14th of February, he was married to Hannah
A\'a!tenberger, a member of one of the five families referred to

earlier in this sketch as having emigi-ated in a body from Green

County, Tenn. Four children have been born to them, three of

whom are living.

In ])olitics, Mr. Smith has been associated with the Demo-
cratic party. He has, however, never actively engaged in polit-

ical labors. In religicm, he and Mrs. Smith are members

of the Methodist Church, following, in this respect, the faith of

their fathers.

Limited in school education, he has obtained the more prac-

tical education which results from a life of mental and physical

energy. Young in years, he has the i)rospect of a life of further

public responsibilities. Socially, he is a warm-hearted, approach-

able man. In business relations, he is prompt and conscientious.

May his years of usefulness be long continued.

ROBEKT YOUNG.

John Young, a grandfather, twice removed, of the subject of

this sketch, came with his family from England in colonial times

and settled in that district in Pennsylvania subsequently called

Dauphin County. Later, he served as a soldier in the Revolu-

tionary war. At the battle of Brandywine, he nearly lost his life

by a shot which carried from his head his cue.

Andrew Young, a son of John Young, married Sarah Parks,

a Scotch lady, in Dauphin County, Penn. In 1801, he crossed

the mountains and moved to a place known as Dix Creek, in War-

ren County, Ohio: thence he moved to Seven Mile Creek, about

twelve miles north of Fort Hamilton. In 1806, while attempting

to cross the Big Miami River, on his way back from Dix Creek,

whither he had gone on business, his horse stumbled, and, throw-

ing him into the creek, he was drowned. His wife, remaining a

widow, died in 1826. Nine boys, namely, James, John, Robert,

Andrew, Alexander, Josiah, William, Samuel and David; and two

girls, Mary and Elizabeth, were the fruits of this imion. One of

the sons, Robert, was married, in 1804, to Jane Ogle, a native of

Dauphin County. Penn. From this union ten children were

born, among them. John Young, the father of Robert Young, our

present biographical subject. John Young was born in Butler

County, Ohio, on the 15th day of September, 1812; was maiTied,

in August, 1833, to Anna Bowen; moved to Clinton Coimty, Ind.,

the latter part of that year, and, his wife dying, about the 27th

day of August, 1834, he returned to his birthplace, and remained

there until the middle of August, 1837, when he was again mar-

ried, this time to Isabella D. Bernard. Immediately after his

second marriage, he returned to his fann in Clinton County, Ind.,

where he yet resides. He had originally come to Indiana in the

spring of 1832, entered this land, returned to Ohio, and back

again in the fall. Wilding a cabin and clearing a portion of the

land; returned a second time to Ohio to maiTy, and, later, to

bring his wife to his cabin in Indiana.

Robert Young was born in Wan-en Township, Clinton County,

Ind., on the 9th of January, 1840. He was of Scotch-German

lineage. Farming, attendance at district schools, with two tei-ms

at a college at Waveland, Ind., occupied his years until July 4,

1861, when, having been married, on the '2a of May of that year,

to Miss Anistishia Long, he located across the county line, on a

farm of 160 acres, in Burlington Township, Carroll County, Ind.

Five children were born of this union, only thi-ee of whom ai-e

living—Anna B., Alma E. and James S. On the 18th of De
cember, 1868, death robbed Mjr. Yoimg of an affectionate wife.

On the 14th of April, 1870, Mr. Young was married a second

time, to Miss Ellen Cunningham, of La Fayette, Tippecanoe

County. This maiTiage has also been blessed by the birth of

three children, namely, Dora M., Robert L. and Milton. Mr.

Young and his wife are devout members of the Presbyterian

Church.

Robert Young was mustered into the United States service, in

Company H, Third Cavalry (Forty-fifth) Regiment Indiana Vol

unteers, on the 20th of September, 1 802, as a Commissary Ser-

geant of battalion. He was mustered out on the 8th of April,

1865, having participated in the battles of Jonesboro, Ga., the

charge at Macon, and the fight at Buckhead Bridge. He was

with Sherman in the famous march to the sea.
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In politics, Mr. Young is a Democrat, yet he willingly toler-

ates the opinions of others. For a numbers of years, he has been

a member of the Masonic fraternity.

In his township. Mi'. Young served as a Justice of Peace for

a period of four yeai's, and, in the fall of 1874, he was elected a

member of the Board of Commissioners of Carroll County from

District No, 2, serving one term. In this latter capacity, we have

been assiu'ed tJiat, regardless of ])arty prejudice or friendship, he

acted firmly and conscientiously, with an eye singled to the best

interests of the whole county. His unwavering fidelity to a

sacred performance of his duties made him unpopular, we have

been told, with a certain limited class of men, who thought to

feed at the county coffers. Personally, Mr. Y'oiing is a man of

unpretentious ways, but of ample lii-mness and careful judgment.

He is highly respected in the county, and is individually popular

for his manv jjood traits of character.

CAI^PvOLLTOX TOWNSHIP,
BOUNDARY, ETC.

Carrollton is situated in the eastern exti'emity of Can'oll

County, and is bounded as follows: On the north, by Washington

Township: on the east, by portions of Howard and Cass Coun-

ties; on the south, by Burlington Township: and on the west, by

Jackson and Monroe Townships. The siu-face is of an undulat-

ing character, presenting the usual varieties of soil—clay, black

loam, etc. While the sm-face is generally what is denominated

"rolling land." there are. notwithstanding, a few localities that

are flat and marshy, and artificial drainage has been extensively

employed as a means for utilizing these lands. Deer Creek flows

through the northern portion of the township, and the Middle

Fork of Deer Creek waters the northeastern part, discharging

into the main stream at a point in Section 21. The South Fork

of Deer Creek waters the southern and western portions of the

township, flowing west and north, and joining Deer Creek near

the western boundary line of the township. Little Deer Creek

flows through the central pai-t of the township, joining the South

Fork at a point in Section 81. Besides these, there are several

small streams not endowed with names. Along the course of these

streams, the land is characterized by ridges or gently sloping

hills, although in many places there are high bluffs facing the

streams. Originally, there was a dense growth of timber cover-

ing all the territoiy now embraced within the boundaries of Car-

rollton Township, of which walnut, poplar, beech, oak, hickory,

etc., were the prevailing varieties. Dui-ing the progress of civil-

ization in these wilds, great quantities of valuable timber were

removed, and, for want of a market, suffered an inglorious fate

in the " log-heap." While the walnut timber in this locality is

well thinned out. there is still a goodly amount of oak and pop-

lar, for which a ready market is found neai' home.

SETTLEMENT.

While Carrollton was settled some years later than neighbor-

ing townships of the coimty, there are none of the first settlers

now living, and among those who came after the wilderness had
been penetrated by white men, there is no unanimit)- as to who
was the first white family to take up its al»de here for purjjoses

of improvement. The history of the early settlement begins with
the year 1832, when George Ti-app, Johnson Kirkpatrick and
George Fonts came to live on lands which they had pm-chased in

the preceding year at the Govermnent Land Office. Kirkpatrick

settled in Section 10: Fonts, in Section 20; and Trapp. in Sec-

tion 2. They were thorough and faithful specimens of the pio-

i neer —strong, hardy and industrious. Their axes first sovindcd

the tocsin of war in the midst of the giants of the forest, who,

one by one. fell in the struggle which ensued; and in the subse-

quent development and improvement o' the township, they bore

a ]irominent and honorable part. They were leading spirits in

public enterprises, as they were the leaders in opening the town-

\

ship to civilization and subsequent settlement. For a year, they

were the sole white inhabitants of the township: then, in October.

1833, Benjamin Kirkpatrick, the brother of Johnson, came from

Butler County, Ohio, with his wife and two children, both of

whom are now deceased. He settled in Section 10. on a tract of

land adjoining that of his brother, and here he cleared and im-

proved a farm, in the cultivation of which he sjient the residue

of his life. He was an honorable, upright man, and was univer-

sally recognized as a good citizen. He died in September, l^^SO.

his wife still surviving him and occupying the old homestead.

Mi: Kirkpatrick was accompanied by Martin Wagoner and fam-

ily. Mr. Wagonec entered land in Section 5. where he cleared

the farm now owned by his heirs. He was a man in the ju-ime

of life when he came here, and labored industriously to carve out

a farm fi-om the wilderness around him. Succeeding in this

effort, he spent the remainder of his life in cultivating it.

Francis McCain was the first purchaser of land in the town-

ship, although not the first settler. In April, 1829, he purchased

(or entered) the east half of the southwest quarter and the west half

of the southeast quarter of Section 11). Several years elajjsed

before he came to occupy this land, but when he came, he made

his i^resence felt by the zeal with which he prosecuted the labor

of clearing. He improved a farm, upon which he lived until his

decease. His sons, David and John R., now occupy the farm.

Peter Dunkin came in 1834, and entered land in Section 27.

I He was a prominent citizen of the township, and bore a full share

I

of the labors of pioneer days, while he was always actively inter-

ested in public improvements. Mr. Dunkin came fi-om Franklin

County, Ind,and settled in Deer Creek Township, where he lived

for foiu- or five years prior to his removal to CaiTollton. He
cleared the farm now owned and occupied by ]Mi's. Leah Brown,

and cultivated it until his decease. Samuel Ayres, Francis C.

Downing, Chai'les Hush, John GaiTison, John Shively, Abner

\
Shanks. Jacob Shively and William and Charles Mai'tin joined

I

the settlement during the year 1834. Jacob Cline came in the

same year, and settled on the farm now owned by Jeremiah

Trent, in Section 6. This tract was entered by him in 1832, but

it was usual for land to be entered prior to its occupation by the

r
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purchaser. Mr. Cline remained in the township until his de-

cease, and was recognized as a good citizen. Ehsha W. Lake

entered land in Section 14 in 1832, upon which he settled late in

1833 or early in 1834. He was not fortunate in the selection of

a locality, his land being low and swampy, .ifter clearing a por-

tion of his land, he sold out and removed to Wayne County, Ind.

He kept a little tavern for the accommodation of travelers on the

Michigan road, then the principal thoroughfare between the

northern and southern parts of the State.

Andrew Hunter entered land in Section 19 in 1833, and came

to live here in 1834. He was a successful farmer and a good

citizen, and was prominently identified with the growth and im-

provement of the township.

George G. Young came in 1834, and settled on the land he

had entered three years previously. He had a lai-ge farm, the

greater portion of which he cleared and improved. He was an

unmanned man, and made his home with the family of Benjamin

Dunkin for several years. He finally sold his land and removed

to Oass County, Ind.. where he remained imtil death.

In August, 1835. Anthony Burns came from Butler Coimty,

Ohio, with his wife and one <;hild, and settled near Prince Will-

iam, in Democrat Township, and in the following spring removed

to CarroUton Township, where he spent the remainder of his life,

cultivating the farm upon which his wife and family still reside.

He died in August, 18S0.

John Payton came in October, 1835, and leased a tract of land

entered by Richard Dunkin, where he lived for six years. At the

end of that time, he purchased land in Cass County. Ind., upon

which he resided until his death, in 1863. His son, Lyndsey B.,

is the only member of the family now living in Carroll County.

Richard Dunkin came in October, 1836, and settled on laud

he had entered two years previously, in Section 34. He cleared

the farm now occupied by his grandson, and spent the remainder

of his life in its cultivation.

Uriah Blue came in 1886, and David and William Crockett

came in the same year. The Crocketts were early settlers in

Washington Township, and entered land in CarroUton in 1832

and 1833 respectively. There seems to be some uncertainty as to

the date of their settlement here, one authority placing it as early

as 1832, while another, who came to the township in 1833, states

that their arrival was subsequent to his own. At all events, they

were amoQg the early settlers, and were identified with the growth
and improvement of the township.

Late in 1835 or early in 1836, Philiji Waters came to the

township, and for awhile was engaged in mercantile pursuits at

the village of Wheeling, then recently founded. Subsequently,

he removed to the land which he had entered in the eastern

part of the township, and was engaged in its cultivation until his

decease.

On the farm now owned by John M. Mabbitt, in Section 6,

his father, John Mabliitt, began the labors of the pioneer in 1836.

He cleared and improved the land, and occupied itimtil his death.

Peter Weidner came in 1836. and entered land in Section 2.

He cleai-ed a farm, upon which he resided for a number of years,

but finally sold out and removed to another locality.

The Tract Book of Carroll County furnishes a history of the

pulJic lands lying within the limits of this county, and among the

following list of purchasers will be found the names of many who
were identified with the settlement of the township, some of whom
have been mentioned heretofore in this chapter. The list of pur-

chasers is as follows:

Section 2—Samuel Ayres, Ootober 8, 1830; Philip Ray, Oc-

tober 11, 1830; Abraham Myers, September 30, 1834; James
Wilson, October 10, 1834; Peter Weidner. February 16. 1836;

Isaac Myers. November 11. 1836.

Section 3—Lazarus McNeill. October 4. 1830; George Trapp,

October 19,1832; George Witter, October 13, 1838; Martin King-

ery. May 14, 1833.

Section 4 William McCain, October 2, 1830; George Trapp,

October 19, 1832; Thomas Darby, November 29, 1832; George

Witter, May 14, 1833; AVilliam Quinn, September 2, 1S85.

Section 5—Philip Ray, October 2, 1830: Martin Wagoner,

October 11. 1830; George Witter. May 14. 1833.

Section 6—John Shively. May 4. 1830; Jacob Cline, Novem-
ber 0. 1832; Uriah Blue. May 21, 1833; Daniel Cline, August 2,

1834: Christian Cline, November 11, 1835.

Section 7—John Mabbitt, November 3, 1835; Robert Dill,

November 6, 1836; Noah Noble, February 22, 1836; David Hus-

ton, August 27, 1836; Jonah F. Hopkinson, August 31, 1836.

Sections—Jacob Kingery, April 18,1834; Baltzer Kingery,

April 18, 1834; Jacob SnifT, November 7, 1834; Presley Dunlap,

June 8, 1835.

Section 9—Israel Davife, Sr., March 11, 1834; James G. Davis,

March 11, 1884; Jacob and Joseph Kingery, April 18, 1834;

John Allen, April 24, 18:?4; .John Lewis. May 8, 1835; James
Quinn. September 8, 1835.

Section 10—Benjamin Kirkpatrick, October 2, 1831; Johnson

Kirki)ati-ick, October 21. 1831; James Kirkpatrick, May 9, 1833;

Francis C. Downing, November 18, 1834; John Lewis, May 7,

1835; William Quinn, September 2, 1835.

Section 11—Anthony Burns, October 10, 1832; Samuel Kirk-

patrick, May 9. 1833; William Smith, July 18, 1833; Arthur

Smith. December 19. 1835; Philip Waters, February 16, 1836;

Thomas Ewing. February 20. 1836; Peter Dunkin. April 22, 183().

Section 14—Charles Hush, October 2, 1832; James Sanderson,

October 2, 1832: Elisha W. Lake, November 9, 1832; Samuel W.
Ross, October 11, 1888.

Section 15—David Ewing. October 8, 1831; Samuel Kirkpat-

rick, October 10, 1832: Joseph Hanna. June 1, 1833; George W.
Lake, April 15, 1835; Cornelius W. Hall,-June 6,1885; Samuel

Favorite and Joseph Barton, November 1, 1835.

Section 17—John Johnson, October 12, 1835; Abraham Myers,

February 16, 1836: Noah Noble, February 28, 1836; Samuel Fa-

vorite and James Barton, November 19, 1836; Jacob Brubaker,

November 19, 1836.

Section 18—Frederick Smoyer. November 2. 1830; John Gar

rison, September 27, 1832; Jacob Hoff, November 7, 1835; Will-

iam Buchanan. November 14, 1835; Joseph Eikenberry, January

18, 1836; Noah Noble, February 22, 1836.

Section 19—Francis McCain, April 23, 1829; Samuel Salyers,

Januai-y 27, 1830; J.ohn Shively, October 2, 1830; Andrew Hmi-

ter. October 6, 1833; Henry Wright, December 18, 1833: John

C. Lytle, August 13, 1836.

Section 20— Levi Cline, November 11, 1830; George Fonts,

October 26.1831: Jacob Shively, October 16. 1832; Abner Shanks,

November 10, 1832; Thomas Stone, May 27, 1833; Andrew Hmi-

ter. May 3, 1834; Susanna Doron, March 9, 183(); David Huston,

February 1, 1837.

Section 21—William Mai-tin, September 6, 1830; Charles

Martin, September 6. 1830 ; William Ross, October 22, 1830;

Thomas Stone, March 27, 1834; Jacob Weaver, September 7,

1835: John Stone, October 11, 1835.
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Section 22—John Tiptou. September 17, 1S30; William Mosh.

October 22. l.SSd: George G. Yoiiug, August 1. 1S31; William

Crockett. October 12. 1832; David Crocketts December 4. 1SH3;

William Martin, July 3. 1834.
j

Section 23 —John Tipton. September 17. 1830: George G.

Young, August 1, 1831; John C. Hood. December 17. 1834; John

I'rice. October 24, 1835; William F. Ferguson, February 20,

1830: Barrett Wilson. June 21. 1830. i

Section 20—Joseph Wood, September 20, 1830: George G
\

Young. November 28. 1831 : Peter Dunkin. August 30. 1833; John

Wilson. October 30. 1834 ; Richard Dunkin. November 15.

I.S34.
'

Section 27—Israel T. Canby, Miu-ch 1. 1830: James W. Ew-
|

ing. August 1, 1833: James D. McCain. February 11, 1834:

Peter Dunkin. July 2. 1834: Daniel Hoover, Februai-y 12, 1835:
|

Robert J. Pettigrew. May 24. 1830; Isaac M. Pettigrew. May 24,
j

1830: David Noffinger. April 10, 1839.
j

Section 28—Samuel J. Pettigrew, May 22, 1835: James Kirk-

Patrick. Jime 1. 1835; John Barnett, September 23, 1835: John
j

Mabliitt. November 11. 1835: William Martin. December 28,

\X'^'r. Anthony Burns, Februai-y 22, 1836.

Section 20—Henry Metzger, November 23. 1833; JohnBi'idge,

October 20, 1835: Joseph Bridge. October 20. 1835: John Mab-

bitt. November 11. 1835: Benjamin Maxwell. April 10. 1837;

David Noffinger. April 10. 1837.

Section 30—John Gripe, May 4. 1830; Jacob Shively, October

2. 1830: Henry Metzger, November 20. 1833; Peter Replogel,

November 23. 1833; Uriah Blue, October 10. 1835.

Section31—John Shively, May 4, 1830; David McCain. March

7. 1833: Thomas Harris, May 0. 1833: Martin Kiugery. May 14,

1833; John Musselman. October 14. 1834: Abner Shanks. Sep-

t.'mher 7. 1835.

Section 32—Frederick Smoyer. October 17, 1831: David Mc-

Cain, March 7, 1833: Joseph Polk, May 4, 1833; Martin King-
,

ery. May 14, 1833: Abraham Gish. November 12, 1833: John

Bonsack. May 10, 1834.

Section 33—Frederick Smoyer, November 2, 1830; Johnson

Kirkpatrick, September 1, 1834: Mary Dunkin. October 30,1834:

James Kirkpatrick. June 1, 1835: Christian Cline. Januaiy 21. 1

1S30; Elisha W. Lake. February 20, 1830; William W. and Mary
Pettigrew, May 24. 1830.

Section 34—Frederick Smoyer. November 2, 1830; Anson

Bulkley. June 17, 1833; Alexander Moore, September 27, 1833;

Thomas Ewing. August 2. 1833; Peter Dunkin, June 20. 1834;

Thomas Wilson. October 30. 1834.

Section 35—Anson Bulkley. June 17. 1833; Alexander Moore.

September 27. 1833; John Skinner. September 30, 1833; James

R. Lenon, October 28, 1834; James Wilson, October 30, 1834;

Richard Dunkin, November 15, 1834.

By the year 1837. all the public lands had been entered, and

the early settlement was practically at an end; for the families

who had located here up to that time formed a community by no

means small, and, while new families continued to arrive after

that date, theirs was not so completely a struggle with the wilder-

ness and the hardships of pioneer life as was that of those who '

have been mentioned as the iirst settlers of the township. In-

deed, so many came after that date that to follow them in chrono-

logical order were a difficult task; and as a few could not receive

personal mention without injustice to others, it is deemed proper

that our chronicle of arrivals should close with the year before

named.

(IIIGANIZATION.

By the year 1835, the number of residents within the township

was sufficient, according to law. to entitle this territory to an in

dividual civil existence; and at the March session of the County

Commissioners in that year, an order was passed by that board

creating the township of Carrollton. and fixing its limits as

follows: " Commencing where the county line crosses Wild Cat

Creek, running thence north with the county line to the line

dividing Townships 24 and 25 north: thence west to the meri-

dian line; thence south to Wild Cat Creek; thence up said creek

to the place of beginning." By this arrangement, two tiers of

sections in Burlington Townshiji were included in CaiToUton,

but, at the May session of 1835. the latter was nvlnced to its

present dimensions.

At the time of the passage of the order which niailc Carrc;llton

a civil township, Elisha W. Lake was appointed Inspector of

Elections, and it was ordered by the board that an election be

held at Lake's house on the first Monday in April, 1835, for the

pvu'poseof electing the uecessai-y township officers. George Fouts

was the popular choice for Justice of the Peace, and served four

years. Since his time, this position has been occupied by the fol

lowing persons, the date prefixed to their names being the date

of election: 1837, George Kirkpatrick; 1838. John W. Cain;

1840, Lewis Ewing and John Han-isou; 1848. Simeon Wilson;

1840. Zephauia W. Bryant: 1853, John Smith: 1857, William J.

Ewing; 1800. Thomas H. Meloy; 1802, Thomas J. Larimore;

1804, T. H Meloy; 1807, John" A. Burns: 1808, T. H. Meloy;

1S71. William H. Pruitt: 1S72. W. W. Shaw; 1870. James Ash-

ba: 1878-81, John S. Himt and Joshua M. Heudrix.

A list of Township Trustees could not be obtained in an un-

broken series, and it is deemed advisable to omit this office rather

than give only a partial list. The importance of jireserving early

records has been but lightly regarded, it would seem, in this tovsTi-

ship. The official record for bonds in the office of the County

Clerk furnishes the only information we have relative to the office

of Constable. John Grist was the first incumbent of this office-

He was elected in 1838, and his successors were elected at the

dates prefixed to their names, as follows: 1842, Daniel Cline;

1843. James H. Coshaw; 1844, John W. Cain; 1852, John Cline;

1855, Alexander Lovelace; 1857, John C. Dunkin; 1858. Samuel

Hawley; 1864. John AV. Blue; 1868, Thomas Cline; 1800, David

M- Butcher: 1870, John T. Disinger; 1873, Robert T. Barber;

1874, James W. Brasket: 1870, John T. Disinger: 1878, Samuel

W. Woodrufl' and Josejih E. Shell: 1880, Milton Ferguson.

Various county roads were laid out by order of the Board of

Trustees, in response to petitions from freeholders of the town -

ship: but, as they were for local convenience only, and had no

objective ]5oint beyond the limits of the township, a detailed ac-

co\mt of their location and survey would add no interest to our

work, notwithstanding the fact that they played a part by no

means unimportant in the development and commercial interests

of the township. The early settlers were compelled, in many in-

stances, to cut their way thj-ough the foresi- and underbnish to

the sites they had selected for homes, and any kind of a road was

looked upon as a vast improvement over those thus foi-med. One

by one the roads were surveyed and located after the organiza-

tion, until Carrollton was as well supplied with public highways

as her sister townships. The records of the township board con-

tain nothing else of material interest in connection with the or-

ganization, and we pass to a consideration of its early and subse

quent educational history.
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According to the statement of Lyndsey B. Payton, the fii-st

steps towai'd jjublic education in the township were taken in 18y6.

when a little cabin was erected on the land of George Young for

school purposes. Its builders were Peter Dunkin, James R. Len-

on, John Ii'win, John Mabbitt and James Payton. A description

01 its style and appearance would only be a repetition of what

will be found elsewhere in this volume; for in pioneer architect-

ure, it may be said there was no variation, except, perhaps, in the

dimensions of buildings. Those by whom this cabin was erected

were its patrons, and from their scanty purses came the funds

which constituted the teacher's salai'y. Dui-ing the winter of the

year in which it was erected, William Coshaw presided over it as

teacher, or " master," and, from among the best farmers and most

substantial citizens of the township to-day, could be picked out

several who were his pupils. The school was only taught during

that one winter. The settlers who came in the following season

located further south in the township, and the next school was
taught in a locality better calculated to suit the convenience of

the majority. The next school was a little cabin in the village

of Wheeling, built originally for a dwelling. Dm-ing 1838, there

was a cabin erected for school ])urposeB on the Peter Dunkin farm;

another on the Middle Fork of Deer Creek, near the Michigan

road; and another on the farm of Presley Dunlap. Several years

later, a schoolhouse was erected on the George Fouts fai-m, and,

at various times subsequently, houses were erected in different

parts of the township for school pui-poses, all alike in their con-

struction and manner of government. The subscription system

was still in vogue, and, although the Congressional funds in the

township treasury were devoted to partially defraying the ciu-rent

expenses, they were not sufficient to maintain the schools for more

than one-third of the term for which the teachers were engaged.

and private subscriptions were, after all. the real source from

which they received their support. A radical change for the bet-

ter was effected by the provisions of the free school law of

1851-52, and a marked improvement in the standard of the

schools and the qualifications of their teachers is one of the lead-

ing features of this system. Under this new regime, the work has

been thoroughly systematized, and,while there are no graded schools

in the township, there are ten district schools, in which are taught

all the the branches essential to a good English education. Of
these, eight are brick and two ai'e fi-ame buildings, representing

a total vulue of $9,000, while the school property— appai-atus,

globes, maps, charts, etc.—is valued at 1400 additional. Dm-ing
the year ending September 1, 1881, the average length of the

school term in the township was 109 days. Dm-ing the same pe-

riod, the average attendance of pupils was 270, the total number
enrolled during the year being 395. For the maintenance of the

schools there is a sjiecial tax of 20 cents assessed on each $100

valuation of property, and 50 cents on each poll, together with a

local tax of 20 cents on $100. The financial condition of the

schools is prosperous, as the following abstract fi-om the report of

the Trustee fully attests:

.\CCOl!NT OK REVENIE

Amimnt on liiuid Septembci- 1, 1880..

.

Amnmil received in February. 1881...

Amount receivi'd in June 1881
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pastoral relation until 185(5. Ho whh succwoded by Rev. S. C.

Mitchell, who remained until his deceiise, in August, 1802. He
was succeeded by Kev. A. T. Randolph, who served until 1804.

Rev. J. W. Hanna succeeded him, and served one yeiu*: Rev. W.

M. Metcalf followed him, serving thi-ee years; Rev. T. S. Clm-e,

one year and six months. Rev. H. W. Bryant was Pastor from

1870 to 1S73, when failing health caused him to resign the charge.

Rev. A. F. Fuller, Rev. O. C. Hawkins and Rev. G. H. Taylor

succeeded him in the order named. The latter served until his

death, in 187V, and was succeeded by Rev. Z. L. Hughey, the

present Pastor.

Originally, the meetings were held at the houses of Martin

Wagoner and John Bridge, and also at the Lnniles Schoolhouse.

On the 4th of October, 1851, the congi-egation piu-ehased a lot of

Philip Waters, in the town of Wheeling, and, in the following

year, erected a house of worship, which they used until 1871. In

that year, they erected a neat brick chiu'ch edifice, at a cost of

S4,000, in which the services of the chiu-ch are now conducted.

The congi-egation has continued prosjierous since its organization,

and now has a membership of A'li communicants.

Deer Creek United Brethren Cliiireh.—In 1848, the adherelits

of this denomination living in the township organized a class at

a schoolhouse on the Wilson faim. and, imtil 1855, held their

meetings there. Laban Thomas and wife. Abraham Gish and

wife, llr. Elston and wife and Obed Bai'uett and wife were the

constituent members. In 1852. Joseph Ziuu donated to the so-

ciety a lot. upon wheh they erected their present house of worship

the township was erected by

^ still standing, near the pres-

lu 1848, the first grist-mill ii

Michael Baer. The old building :

ent mill of David Studebaker, and used for a barn. It served the

purpose of its day very well, but its capacity was limited, and it

was found necessary, iu later yeai-s, to supercede it by a first-class

mill. In 1857, Mr. Baer erected the present building, and, some
time diu-ing the late war, sold it to William Wyatt, who operated

it imtil his decease. It was subseijuently sold by his widow to

Hewitt & Eikenberry, from whom it reverted to Mrs. Nancy Wy-
att at the end of a year. In 1873, she sold the property to Haz-

lett & Sell, from whom it passed to David Studebaker & Brother

in 1874, and from Studebaker & Brother to David Studebaker,

the present proprietor, in 1879. It is a frame building,

40x50 feet, four stories and basement. It has tlu-ee run of

biihrs, and two twenty-inch tiu'bine wheels, of the Obenchain

patent. Its manufactm-ing capacity is fifty barrels of Hovu- ))er

day.

In 1870. a tile factory was erected by Samuel and C. B. Lan-

des, at their farm in Section 33. The main building, or diy

shed, is 150x20 feet, and the round shed 44 feet in diameter.

They manufactiu-e an average of 1,000 rods of tile monthly, for

which they find a ready market among neighboring farmers

They are also engaged in the manufactiu-e of brick, burning them
in the same kilns with the tile.

In CaiTollton, as in other townships of the county, agricult-

ural pursuits form the chief industry of the population, and the

statistical reports give it rank among the best for quantity and
before the close of that year. This a fi-ame building, standing I

quality of products. From the report of the Bureau of Statistics

on the west side of the Michigan road, in Section 27. It was
I

and Geology for 1880, we glean the following items: Dm-ing
dedicated by Rev. David Edwards. In this house, meetings have

been regularly conducted ever since its erection, with the excep-

tion of one year, when the congregation had no Pastor. Public

worship is conducted every alternate Sunday, by the Pastor. Rev.

John Surrau.

Sliaroii Baptist C'liiirrli. - A society was organized by sixteen

members of this denomination, at the house of Richard Dunkin,

in 1852. Their meetings rt'ere subsequently held at his house,

and later in the Cumberland Presbyterian Church at Wheeling.

^Ir. Dunkin donated a lot in the village of Sharon, upon which,

in the summer of 1854. they erected their present house of wor-

ship, a frame building, 40x54 feet. Rev. B. R. Ward was the

Pastor when the church was erected, and, dtiriug his and subse-

(pient pastoral administrations, the church prospered, and serv-

ices were regtilarly conducted. The congregation, however, has
been without a Pastor since the retirement of Rev. H. R. Todd,
in May, 1881.

INDUSTRI.1L PrRSUITS.

Shortly after the settlement of the township began, efforts

were made to utilize the timber, felled by the settlers in clearing

their lands, by the establishment of saw-mills. William Martin
was the leader in this enterprise. In 1835, he erected a saw-mill
on the bank of the Middle Fork of Dejr Creek, and. after operat-
ing it successfully for a number of yeai-s. sold it to Joseph Zinn.
Several years later. Jlr. Zinn sold it to Benjamin Barr, who
still owns the property, though the mill is worn out and aban-
doned.

In 1837 or 1838, Richard Dunkin erected a similai- mill on his

that year, there were in the township 2,038 acres in wheat,

yielding 42,208 bushels; 2,233 acres in corn, yielding 43,-

005 bushels: 507 acres in oats, yielding 10.140 bushels: 419 acres

of meadow, yielding 028 tons of hay; 28 acn's in Irish potatoes,

yielding 1.12(1 bushels.

THE VILL.1GE OF WHEELING.

This village is situated in Sections 34 am! 35, the Michigan
road passing north and south through the center, and forming its

principal street. It is a quiet, rural village, containing a few
neat residences and two general stores, of which Kirkpah-ick &
Carter and William Black are the respective proprietors; three

physicians, Drs. A. G. Moore, W. B. Payton and L. 0. McFat
ridge; one meat market. Fred Hoppe, proprietor; one sawmill,

operated by Hunt & Snell; one wagon-shop, C. M. Seagraves,

proprietor; two shoe-shops, of which Lewis Bell and Joseph Mc-
Keown are the proprietors.

Sharon is a little village on the east side of the Michigan
road, one mile south of AVheeling. It contains no store, but there

are here three cai-penter-shops. of which D. A. Mummert, Wesley
Fouts and Welty & Brother are the respective i)roprietors. while

Robert Walker is the village blacksmith.

OAKROLLTON (DA POST OITICE).

CaiTollton is a diminutive village lying at the southern ex-

tremity of the township, and extending into Bm-lingtou Township.
^ „ ^„, ..^— „x„c,cu j.cai=, selling u, unaiiy, 10 rne Michigan road forms its main street, and the road dividi

Abner Radcliffe. It was operated until about ten years ago, when
I Cai-rollton and Biu-lington Townships its only cross street. J.

It was abandoned. It is on the land now owned by John E. Dim-
j

Koonsman keeps the village store. -^>- -—- = '-—
'" known as Dodgertown.
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SOLOMON FOUTS.

Solomou Fouts was boru December 16, IS'26, in Montgomery

County, Ohio. His father, Noah Fouts, came to that county with

his parents from North Carolina, in 1802, and grew to manhood

there, marrying Eve Zech. He was a farmer and located close

to the town of Winchester, neai' the line between Montgomery

and Preble Counties. He removed to Carroll County. Ind., in

1833, settling near Camden. After several changes of location,

he finally settled on a fai-m in Cass County, Ind., where he died

in March. 1845. He was a gentleman of upright character and

possessed the warm regard of all who knew him.

Solomon, his son and the subject of this biogi'aphy, grew to

manhood amid scenes of pioneer life, and much of his youthful

time was employed in assisting his father to clear and improve

land. At the age of six years he first attended school in Ohio,

but his suVjsequent educational privileges suffered materially by

the removal of the family to Indiana when he was about seven

years of age. After living in this county for a year or more, he

attended a school taught in a cabin on the land of Jonathan Mar-

tin, at Camden. He was fond of reading and study, and this trait

has marked his entire life. He made good progress in school.

and out of school hours his leisure time was devoted to the ac-

quisition of knowledge by the study of siich books as he could

obtain. He attained thus a good, practical education, and, in the

meantime, his everyday duties and suiTOundings were fortifying

him with a knowledge of an honorable and useful occupation

—

the pursuit of farming—into which he grew naturally, adopting

it, in later years, as his vocation.

In the spring of 1838, he accompanied his fathers family to

what is now Deer Creek Township in Cass County, Ind., where

their family and the family of Joseph Neff were the first white

settlers. It was here he grew to manhood, and indulged his

fondness for hunting the game then so abundant. This was a

favorite amusement with the young men of that period, but he

wisely abandoned it as the cares and duties of maturer yeai's

began to demand his attention.

On the 11th of August, 1860, he was united in mai'riage with

Miss Margaret E., daughter of James Bridge, a prominent and

highly res[)ected citizen of Carrollton Township. In 1803. he

returned to Carroll County and purchased a farm in Washington

Township, but subsequently purchased and located again in Cass

County, where he remained until the spring of 1872. At that

time he purchased the farm where he now resides, on the line of

the Logansport and Burlington Turnpike in Carrollton Township.

His estate bears many evidences of the owner's enterprise and

taste. He has continued to enlarge the boundaries of his farm,

from time to time, by the purchase of adjacent land, and has

erected a ])alatial and handsome home for the comfort and hap-

piness of his family. Ho has aceiunulated a comjjetence in

worldly goods, and it is due him to say that all he possesses has

been earned by honest toil. He has avoided speculation and all

uncertain enterprises and confined his attention strictK to the

legitimate pursuit of farming.

Mr. Fouts is well known and universally esteeiiiecl as a man
of the strictest honor and integrity. He has never sought pub-

licity through the medium of office, and never consented to the

use of his name as a candidate. Yet, ever since he was a young
man, his services have been sought in the guardianslii]) of minor
heirs, the settlement of estates and similar positions, in which a

high order of integrity is re(piired; and, in every instance, he has

discharged the duties of his position in a manner to retain and

enhance the confidence reposed in him. He is a member of the

Cumberland Presbyterian Church, an earnest Christian and exem-

plifies his profession in his daily life.

His estimable wife has been his faithful companion and help-

mate in his progress from poverty to affluence, and, as she shared

the struggles of his earlier life, still lives to share and enjoy the

comfortable inheritance secured by their combined efforts and

good management. Of the children who came to bless their wed-

ded life one, James Judson, is deceased, while Lam-a J., Noah,

Finis Ewiug. Mary Eve, Emma. Alma, Clara and Taylor still

survive.

DAVID STUDEBAKER.

David Studebaker was born June 30, 18-11, in Miami County,

Ohio. His father, John S. Studebaker, was born and reared in

that county, as was also his mother, whose maiden name was Eliz-

abeth Landes. His father was engaged in agricultural pursuits

combined with the flouring and saw mill enterprise.

When about five years of age, David accompanied his father's

family in their removal to Delaware Coimty, Ind.. and, five years

later, to Cass County, in this State, where he acquired the prin-

cipal part of his education by attending the common schools.

Out of school hours his time was employed in the performance
' of the routine duties of faim life. At the age of seventeen years,

he went to work in the (loui'ingand saw-mill owned and operated

by his father, in Cass County, acquiring a tast« for this line of

employment and developing ]iroficiency as a miller. In 1862, he

j

accepted employment in Maumee (Jity, Ohio, and, in February,

I 1864, enlisted as a private soldier in Company K. Forty-sixth

I
Regiment Indiana Volunteers, under Col. Bringhurst. of Logans-

port, Ind. His command was assigned to the Ai-my of the Cum-

I

berland, but the war was then practically at an end, and he was

I

not engaged in any important battles. He served, however, until

I

after the actual close of the war. and was honorably discharged.

Retmmiug to Logansport, he was engaged, for a .short time, in a

flouring-mill at that place, then removed to Olney. Ill, where he

I

was similarly engaged. Subsequently, he located on a farm near

Wolcott, -White Co., Ind., and, at a later date, returned to Logans-

l)ort. Remaining there for nearly five years, he afterward located

at Hooverville. Cass Co.. Ind., where he was again employed in a

fiouring-mill, remaining here for a period of about thirteen

months. At the end of that time he engaged in agricultural pur-

suits in Cass County, and, after continuing this line of employ-

ment for two years, removed to Carroll County. Ind., with whose

interests he has ever since been identified. He pm'chased the in-

terest of Mr. Hazlett in the " Farmere' Mills." in Carrollton Town-

ship, and, by a subsequent purchase, became sole prcprietor.

His life-long familiarity with the details of this business has

qualified him well for success in it. He is a good business man

and his personal popularity, combined with the best of work, has

made the '• Fai'mers' Mills'' very popular and built up a good

trade throughout a wide circuit of territory. As a consequence,

financial benefits have accrued to the proprietor, which have iilaced

him among the wealthy self-made men of his township. He
started in life as a i>oor young man, and the position he occupies

to-day is not the result of a sudden stroke of good fortune; he

has risen gradually to prosperity, and his enterprise and tireless

energy are the keys to his success. While building up his fort-

une in the midst of this community, he has established for him-

self a good name and won a high jiositiou in the estimation of
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all hv his uniformly honast donlino; in business and the niitive

integrity of his character. He is a member of the German Bap-

tist Church, and has lived a life consistent with his profession.

Politically, he is identified with the Democratic party, but has

never sought or accepted official position—content with the exer-

cise of tlie right of suffrage and working quietly for party success.

On the 25th day of December, 1870. Mr. Studebaker was

united in marriage witli Miss Priscilla J. BmTous, daughter of

Joseph and Mary Burrous. who were among the pioneers of Cass

County, Ind. She is a noble woman, and has aided him very ma-

terially in his temporal advancement. Their wedded life has

been blessed by three childi-en—Gertrude. Cora and Emerson,

allof wliom are" now living.

AliNER JACKSON AVIC^KARD.

Abner Jackson A\'ickard is of French-German descent, and

was born April 20, 1827, in Butler County. Ohio. When twenty-

eight years of age, he came to Carroll County, Ind. , and located

in Carrollton Township, on the veiy farm on which he yet lives.

He is a son of John Wickiird, born December 2j. 1797. in Vir-

ginia, and living to-day, iu Flora, Carroll County, and Elsie

(Kratzerl Wickard, bom in Ohio November 10, 18()0. Both

grandfathers of .\. J. Wickard were 1812 soldiers, the one on his

mother's side having ranked as a Colonel, and the other having

been made a prisoner at the time of the supposed infamous suri'en-

dcr of (Jen. Hull to Gen. Brock, of the Detroit post and territory.

When twenty-four years old, Abner J. Wickard attended one

year Miami University. Ohio, preparatory to reading medicine,

but abandoned, soon after, the idea of a profession for the farm.

March I. 1855. he was imited in maiTiage to Sarah Jane Cornell,

a native of Knox County, Tenn.. and bom October 10, 1830.

Mrs, Wickard's father was born in Virginia iii 180(3. and her

mother iu Tennessee in 1805. Six children have been born to A.

J. Wickard and his wife, namely. Ermna M. (wife of Maurice

Hornback). John F.. Mary A., Andrew J.. Ella M. (deceased)

and Cynthia A. Mr. and Mrs. Wickard. while formerly having

been members of churches, are to-day somewhat outside of the

sphere of creed and diigma. into the realm of free thought and

(irogressive liberalism. He has served live terms as Tovmship
Trustee of Carrollton Township, and in 1872, as a Democratic

candidate, was elected, from District No. 8. a member of the

Hoard of County Commissioners of Carroll County. During his

term of official service in the latter capacity, the board built the

countj' jail and five bridges.

Sufficient proof of Mr. Wickard's financial success in life is

seen in the fact of his ownership, to-day, of a farm, consisting of

(UO acres of land, 3fiO acres of which are cleared. The land, in

i|uality, and the farm, in modern improvements, compare favorably

with the best farm properties in Carroll Coimty. It bears the

stamp of industry, system and progi-ess. Such men make oui- 1

county what it is, agriculturally and financially—one of the fore-

most in the State.

ISAAC N. WAGONER.
The subject of this sketch is one of a number of sons of Mar-

tin Wagoner, all of whom are fanners and highly respected citi-

zens of eastern CaiToll County. Martin Wagoner, bora January
20. 17it9. was a native of the " Keystone " State; emigrated to

Indiana at an eai-ly day, and entered IfiO acres of land in that
;

section of Carroll County now known as Can-ollton Township. I

His wife. Rose kaa (Martini Wagoner, of Ohio, was born Sep-
i

tember 25, 181 1. This couple, both of whom have departed this

life, were married March 'A. 1831, by Rev. Carnahan, at one time

a minister of Dayton, Ind. Martin Wagoner, after removing to

Indiana, worked from time to time at his trade, that of a wlicel

wright. and, among other labors, assisted in building the nl.l

Hai'ter Mill, on Bachelor's Run. Ton children grew to malmilv

from this union, eight of whom are now alive.

Isaac N. Wagoner, of German-Scotch descent, was born on

the Wagoner homestead, on the 15th of September, 1838. His

younger days were spent in the usual routine work of farm life,

alternating with the district school, until 1864, when he quit the

homestead to begin life on his own responsibility as a farmer and

renter, in Jackson Township. Seven years later, he bought his

now thoroughly improved and well-appointed farm in Can-ollton

Township, and, in January, 1874, removed to it, where he has

lived in the occupation of a tiller of the soil until the present time.

September 22, 1864, Isaac Wagoner was united in marriage

to Miss Sarah C. Bone, a native of Butler County, Ohio, born

December 9, 1838. Mrs. Wagoner, of Irish-German lineage, is

a daughter of Adam Bone, born October 21, 1815, and still liv-

ing, and Susan (Lefever) Bone, born July 18, 1816, both in War-
ren County, Ohio. Adam Bone came to Carroll County Decem-
ber 9, 1838; has been twice married, having by his first wife six

children, and by his present wife three. Isaac and Sarah Wag
oner have two childi-en—Orion M.. born January 3, 1809; and

Zulema, bom April 12, 1876. MJr. and Mrs. Wagoner are mem
bers of the Cumberland Presbyterian Church. Politically, Isaac

Wagoner is a Democrat, yet he is never carried away by p;irty

prejudice or designing candidates.

Sons of a pioneer who lived and moved a moral, upright m;in,

Isaac Wagoner, as one of them, has diligently and honorably

piu'sued the even tenor of a farmer's life wronging no man, and
paying, impartially and uncomplainingly, his tributes to (iod

and his fellow-men, to the last. Such men are not rare, but they

are the bone and sinew and the real pillars of om- splendid Re-

public.

JOHN WAGONER.

John Wagoner is an elder brother of Isaac N. Wagoner, and
a son of Martin Wagoner and Rose Ann (Martin) Wagoner (see

biographical sketch of Isaac N. Wagoner), and was born on the

Wagoner homestead in Can-ollton Tovmship, Carroll County, Ind.

,

on the 4th of November, 1830. Since the date of his birth, Mr.

Wagoner has never resided elsewhere than in Carrollton Town-
ship. Making but few changes, he located on the farm of his

present residence, on the Flora A; Michigan road, in Mai'ch, 1872.

On the 2()th day of Febniary. 1866, he was mai-ried to Miss

Mary A. Bryant, daughter of James Bryant, now a resident of

Camden, Ind. Mary Bryant was born in La Fayette, Tippecanoe

Co., Ind., March 18, 183(5. Her ancestors were Quakers, and.

on her father's side, hailed fi-om Virginia. John Wagoner and
his wife have four children—James Martin, born November 1,

1806; Charles Edward, born August 1, 1801; De Witt Clinton,

born July 2, 1871; and Mary Elizabeth, born November 13, 1875.

Mr. Wagoner and his wife ai-e Cumberland Presbyterians. He
was trained a farmer, and has always followed that pursuit iu life.

He is a stanch Democrat, and has been satisfied to live a manly,

straightforward com-se, guarding his own good -name and protect-

ing from the rude storms of life the family for whose existence he
is responsible. He is, we have been assiu-ed, a good citizen, a kind
father and husband, and an excellent neighbor.
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CLAY TOWNSHIP.

LOCATION,

Clay is the southwest township of Carroll County, and is

bounded on the north by the township of Madison, on the east by

Democrat Township, on the south by Clinton County and on the

west by Tippecanoe County. Wild Cat Creek flows west through

the township, and is fed by nmuerous small tributaries, to which

no names have been assigned. Its natural featiu'es do not differ

materially from those of other townships in the county. Along

the course of Wild Cat, and for a mile or two back of that stream

on either side, the surface is broken into gentle undulations,

which, in places, almost attain the dignity of hills. Away from

this stream, toward the extreme portions of the township, the land

is quite level, being scarcely relieved by a single hillock. Not-

withstanding this fact, however, there are no swampy or useless

lands in the township. The soil is principally clay, except in the

bottom lands, where a sandy soil prevails. At the time of its set-

tlement by white men, the township was heavily covered with

timber. On the uplands and hills, the prevailing vai-ieties were

beech, sugar-maple and poplar, while, farther removed fi-om the

streams, on the lowlands, water elm, gray ash, swamp ash and linn

grew in great profusion. Walnut and oak also flourished con-

spicuously, among the other varieties. While the demand for

walnut timber has resulted in a great depletion of that wood, there

is still a great abundance of oak, and recently it has become a

recognized rule among the farmers to save a portion of their

woodlands, thus permitting marketable timber to gi-ow unmolested.

This is certainly a step in the right direction, and cannot fail to

be of great benefit in years to come.

SETTLEMENT.

Of that class who formed the first pioneer band within the

limits of this township, none now survive to relate the tale of

their advent or recount their experiences for the benefit of pos-

terity. In view of this fact, a difficulty has been met by the

writer insurmountable in its nature, since he is compelled to rely

upon the statements of surviving pioneers for all details regai'd-

ing the early settlement of each township. Inaccuracies are

almost inevitable when this source fails, and for these the histo-

rian should not be hold accountable, as he but repeats the state-

ments given by his informants. For the brevity of this township

history, and any inaccurate .statements it may contain, his inability

to obtain here the usual amount of data is his excuse.

Our narrative is compiled principally from information given

by John M. Boai'd, who, when a boy, settled in the township with

his father, John Beard, in 1835. Mi-. Board states that, as early

as the year 1827 or 1828, Nicholas Garst and Jacob Shigley set-

tled in tho towushi|i aad engaged in the usual labors of the pio-

neer. Among the earliest arrivals after Garst and Shigley was
Alexander Murphy and family. Mr. Murphy, in addition to

clearing his farm and identifying himself with the earliest im-

provements of the township, constructed a rude little distillery of

very primitive pattern, and peddled the product of the " still

"

among the Indians, who haunted this locality in great niunbers,

but were peaceable and orderly. It must not be supposed that

Murphy possessed any of the characteristics of a hard citizen be-

cause he manufactured and sold the beverage now in such bad

repute. It was as much a legitimate pursuit in those days as is

I the mercantile trade to day: and, as whisky then was free from

poisonous drugs, its effect was less terrible, and its manufacture

and sale were not discountenanced by the better class of people.

Mm-phy was a hard-working man, energetic, and ambitious to rise

above poverty. He enjoyed the respect of all who were associated

with him in pioneer days, or formed his acquaintance in later

' years, and succeeded in carving out a good farm firom the wilder-

ness around him. It was probably not later than the year 1830

or 1831 when he came to the township. Those who came very

soon after him were a Mr. Daniels, Adam Bates and James Gray.

The precise date of their settlement is not known, but it must

' have been several years anterior to 1835, as they all had 2)ortions

j
of their farms cleared and under quite a successful state of culti-

vation when John Beard came. Eli and Samuel Moore, James

Enochs, James Bulla and George Stombaugh all settled in tho

township between the yeai's 1833 and 1835. They were all good

citizens, and linked their names inseparably with the early set-

tlement and subsequent improvement of the township. And when

a cabin was to be raised for the shelter of a newly arrived family

in the wilderness, a log-heap to be burned for a struggling neigh-

bor just opening his farm, or a crop to be gathered, these men
were always found, with their neighbor settlers, contributing their

labor cheerfully in the common cause. The settlers always helped

one another, and thus a universal fi'iendship and common interest

prevailed among them. There were no bickerings or neighbor-

hood quarrels. They felt their dependence upon each other, and

lived harmoniously.

1 The settlement which had been formed prior to 1835 al.so

comprised Daniel Wagner, John Wagner, Joel Fonts and Samuel

Mooney, all of whom settled in the western part of the township.

Nathaniel -Campbell settled in the eastei-n part of the township

in 1833 or 1834, and a Mr. Hufford settled in the southeast part

about the same time. In the fall of 1835. John Beard, with his

family, came to the township, and located upon the fai-m uowoc-

!
cnpied by his son, John M. In the spring of ]83() came David

j

Wagner, John Cripe and others. During that year, a great many
•families were added to the settlement, but to follow each in the

order of arrival, making personal mention, would be a task whicli

could scarcely bo performed without omitting the names of some

as well entitled to notice as those already enumerated Samuel

Studebaker, Mr. Felix, Thomas Brown, John Bracknev, John
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Dpnmiin, Potor Pii)i>inger. .hicol) Cripo, Jacob Did, Uiiniol Metz-

ger, Jacob Savior aud Daniel Saylor were prominent among the

settlei-s who cimie in 183(i and subsequent to that date. They

bore each a full share of the trials and hardships incident to the

life they had adopted, and added their strength to the contest

against the aged fort>sts which covered the land soon to be trans-

formed into fertile farms and quiet homes. Many of them sleep

the dreamless sleep, from which there is no awakening to the

affairs of mortal life: but the good work inaugmated by them has

been faithfully prosecuted by tlieir posterity, to whom it was in-

trusted, and time has witnessed the consummation of the end for

which they strove.

A record of the entries of public lands in this township reveals

the names of other settlers, not enumerated otherwise in our list

of pioneei-s. and at the same time contains the names of many who

were in no manner identified with the settlement of the township,

as they only purchased the lands for speculative purposes. Others

there were who purchased public lands here, and yet resided in

neighboring townships. It would be next to impossible to sepa-

rate these from the actual settlers, and the list is given entire.

as it presents a condensed history of each section of land in the

to\vnshii). Follciwinjj are the names of inu'chasers:

Section U—Nathaniel Oarysboll. March 0, 1882: .lacob

Sheagley, October 5, 1832; Abraham Huffard, October 6, 1S8:{;

James M. Bartrae.ss, September 22, 1885; David Gripe. Sc^pteui-

ber n, 1S30.

Section 12—George Johnson. January o. 1880; .Vbraliaui

Huffard. August 6, 1833; Adam B. GiUam, .Vtigust 13. 1S3:!; Pe-

ter Cripe, April U, 1835.

Section 13—Daniel Hays, October 10, 1829; Joshua Oanor.

January 5, 1830; John Cassady, November 1, 183(1; James Bow-

en, November 12, 1830; James Major. November 13, 1832; Sam
uel Nevin, November 18, 1832.

Section U—Abraham Hirffard, November 1(1, 1S2'.I; Josi.|,h

Plank, November 10, 1829; John Ca.ssady, November 1, lS3n;

John David, January 27, 1830.

Section 15—Jacob Saylor, May 2(1, 1829; James Gray, No-

vember 20. 1830; Alexander Moore, September 27, 1883: Isaac

Boll, Januaiy 5. 1830.

Section 17—A. Huffai-d. July 20, 1833; Elizabeth and Hanna

Blickenstaff, June 28, 1834; Chi'istian Shively, June 9, 1835.

Sectionl8- -Leonard Wolf, October 14, 1833; Daniel Wagoner,

November 28, 1833. Joseph Blickenstaff. June 9. 1835.

TOWN 2'-i NORTH. R.\NOE 2 WEST.

Section 1—Lands were pm'chased in this section as follows:

By Samuel Bugher, February 0, 1829; Samuel Daniels, July 0,

1829; Robert and Joshua Simpson. October 19. 1880; J. and M.

Carysbell. August 23. 1833; David Gripe. April 1-1. 1835; John

Parke. January 27, 1830.

Section 2 —Nicholas Garst, May 3, 1828; Jacob Sheagley, De-

cember 18, 1828; Jacob Pai-ker, November 17. 1829; William

Dawson. October 0. 1832; George W. Snodgi'ass. December 6,

1832.

Section 3--Nathamel Tallman. June 28. 1831; Samuel Moore,

August 18, 1831; Eli Moore. Jamiary 19, 1831; Moses Carysbell.

August 19, 1885; Clark Johnson. January 3, 1880.

Section 4—James Enoch. Mai-ch 19, 1828: Alexander Murphy,

March 19, 1828: Josiah Miu-phy. May 2(1, 1829; Samuel Mooney,

January 20, 1831; Samuel Moore, October 1, 1832; Daniel Wag
imer. June 17. 1835.

Section 5—John Wagoner. Augiist 1, 1828; Daniel Wagoner,
October 1. 1828: William Smith, December 5, 1828: Peter Pip-

l)inger. October 4. 1834; Leonard Wolf, June 9, 1835.

Section —Joel Fonts. June 21. 1828; Daniel Wagoner, Oc-

tober 1. 1828: John Wagoner. October 21. 1828; Joseph Mur-

l)hy. May 20. 1829; Andrew Metzger, October 16, 1832.

Section 7—John Wagoner. December 1, 1828; Joel Fonts,

June 21. 1828; Jacob Cilery. October 22. 1S32: Levi AVright,

December 8. 1883.

Section 8—Daniel Wagoner, October 12, 1829; John Wag-
oner. October 22. 1829: Barbara Plekenstaff. May 8. 1880: Leon
ard Wolf. October 1. 1832.

Section 9—John Carysbell. September 29, 1882: Zachariah
Hurley. March 7, 1838; Daniel Wagoner, July 22, 1888; Alex-
ander Murphy, January 9, 1834: Theodore Ridgill, December 12,
1S84; John Dehner. November 18, 1835: Uriah K. Bulla, No-
vember 25. i885: Thomas Malaby. August 12. 1880.

Section 10-Zachariah Hurley, December 17, 1882; James
and William Bulla, November 28, 1883; Abraham Huffard, Feb-
ruary 15, 1830; John Dehner, May 30, 1830; John Brackney,
May 23. 1880; David L. Fever. December 7. 1830.

Section 81--Daniel Wagoner, June I /, 1885; John Metzger

February 20, 1830.

Section 32—John Shively. December 28, 1834: Henry Ens-

minger, March 14, 1880; David Wagoner, April 21, 1830.

Section 83—Leonard Wolf (the entire south halt' of this sec-

tion), June 9, 1885.

Section 84 —John Dehner. November 17. 1835: Eli Moore.

February 17, 1886.

Section 35—Robert Fletcher, February 24, 1885; Mary Siiod-

grass, May 20, 1835; William Nice, February 22, 1830; S. Cor-

nell, Attgiist 31, 1830.

Section 36—Robert Fletcher, February 24, 1S84; Joshua,

Simpson, April 8,1835: William UnderhiU,"June lo, S35; .Tacob

Underhill. November 14. ]83ri.

ORGANIZATION.

Clay was among the first townships invested with a separate

civil existence by the Commissioners of Carroll County— Tippeca-

noe, Deer Greek, Rook Greek and Jackson alone antedating it in

point of organization, although those townships are several years

older in point of settlement. Clay became a civil township by an

act of the Board of Commissioners in session at Delphi in Febru-

ary, 1831. By this board it was ordered that a new township be

formed, " to be known and designated as Clay Township, with the

following boimds, to wit: To commence at the northeitst corner

of Section 13, Town 24 north, of Range 2 west, ninning thence

west along said section line to the eoimty line: thence south to

the south line of the county; thence east to the range line between

Ranges 1 and 2 west; thence north to the place of beginning."

These boundaries included the territory which was taken off six

yeaj's later to constitute Madison Township. By the act of or-

ganization. Albert G. Hanna became Inspector of Elections, and

the house of Jonathan Gillam was designated as the voting-place.

An election was held on the second Monday in April, 1831. re-

stilting in the choice of George Julian as Justice of the Peace,

for a term of four years. This office has since been tilled by the

following gentlemen: Samuel Moore, elected 1837, re-elected in

1841 and 1845; Abel Slaback. 1850; Samuel Moore (re-electedl.

;f^
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1851; Francis S. Morrison and Samuel Moore, elected 1855;

James E. Smith, elected 1857; Francis S. Morrison, 1801, re-

elected I860; Thomas J. Dawson, 1870; I. H. Newland, 1872;

Norton G. Jones, 1874; Solomon Winters, 1878; Samuel Wile,

1880.

John Corner was elected Constable in 1832, and served three

years. His successors have been: Isaac Wilson, 1835; Moses

Campbell, 1830; Thomas Wright, 1842; John W. Tingley. 1845;

David Morrison, 1847; William Campbell, 1847; Nathaniel R.

Campbell, 1851; Jamr-s M. Winters, 1856; Alexander McLaugh-
lin, 1800; John MoiTison, 1803; William Maish, 1870; Alvin

Delong, 1872; John M. Wier, 1870 to 1882.

From the organization of the township until 1859, the civil

and school affaii's were managed by a boai'd of three Trustees.

The records of the old board are lost, and there is now no soiu'ce

from which their names can be obtained. With the new consti-

tution of 1851-52, however, more system became necessary in the

conduct of the township business, and from the records of the

first board organized imder the new regime, we are enabled to

present the names of Trustees in an unbroken line. The first

election for Trustees was held on the first Monday in April, 1853,

resulting in the choice of the following officers: Alexander Mur-

phy, for a term of three years; Ezekiel B. Squier, for two years,

and Eli Moore, for one year. This board was re-elected in 1854.

and in 1855 the officers were Hem-y Saylor, Alexander Miu-phy

and Ezekiel B. Squier. In 1850, Alexander Murphy succeeded

Mr. Saylor for the three-years' term. In 1857, Anthony Dehner

succeeded Eli Moose, and in 1858, the Board of Trustees were

Eli Moore, John Fetterhoff and Hoagland Morrison, who served

until a new law was enacted, by which the Board of Trustees and

the offices of Clerk and Treasurer were abolished. The law placed

the duties of the former board in the hands of one Trustee.

James Gray was elected to this office in 1861, and served two

years. His successors have been: Ezekiel B. Squier, elected in

1803; John K. Fry, 1865; James M. Winters, 1809; William

Hendi-icks, 1871; Isaac R. Kennard, 1873: John M. Beard, fi'om

1877 to the present time (1882).

George H. Hopkins was appointed C!lerk of the Township in

1853, in place of Samuel Moore, who was elected to that office, but

was found ineligible, as he was then a Justice of the Peace. Mr.

Hopkins occupied this position luitil the law was abolished.

James Gray was elected Treasurer of the Township in 1853,

and was succeeded, in 1855, by Ezekiel B. Squier. Henry Saylor

succeeded Mr. Squier in 1858, and retained his position until the

office was abolished.

The schools foi'med a large proportion of the township's offi-

cial business, and the records of the Trastees are filled chiefly

with minutes of their transactions with regard to this institution

of the public. There is nothing that would possess any interest

for the general reader, and, with the introduction of the law of

1858-5'J, and the change it wrought in the management of town-

ship affairs, we close our history of the organization.

In the winter of lS3()-37, the first school in the township was
taught by a Mr. Troxal. The schoolhouse was a little cabin of'

round logs, standing in the midst of a dense forest, on the farm

of Alexander Murphy, and probably erected for the purpose for

which it was used. The next schoolhouse in the township was
erected probably two years later, on the farm of John Board, and
very near the site of the disti'ict school, now known as the Beard

I

Schoolhouse. This cabin was erected expressly for the purpose

I by the settlers whose children attended the school, and Silas Jack

was employed as teacher. During the next year, a cabin was

I
erected for the same purpose on the farm of Daniel Wagner, and,

I

at a later date, another on the farm of Jacob Cochran, near the

site of the present Cochran Schoolhouse. Subsequently, a cabin

was erected on the John Hendricks farm, and still later, there

was a similar building placed at the present site of Egypt School-

! house in the western part of the township. These were all "' sub-

scription " schools, being sustained by a tuition fee paid by the

parents whose children attended them. They corresponded in all

particulars with the general order of pioneer schools, with which

our readers are all familiar, either from descriptions or personal

recollection. There was no material chaugo in the conduct of

I

the school system until the provisions of the revised constitution

of the State took effect. The result then was a marked change

fur better in the government of the schools, and. at the same

time, the privilege of acquiring an education was placed within

the reach of all.

On the 25th of June, 1853. an election was held in the to%vn-

ship for the purpose of learning the will of the people regarding

I

the levying of a tax for school purposes. A majority of the voters

were in favor of the measiu-e, and, in accordance with the affirm-

j

ative decision of the question, the trustees levied a tax of 15 cents

i
on each himdred dollars' worth of property and 25 cents on each

poll, for the erection of schoolhouses and the maintenance of

I

schools. On the 5th of August, they concluded a contract with

John K. Fry. for the erection of three schoolhouses, at a cost of

$584. Thus the free school system was fairly inaugm-ated, and

has prospered in the succeeding years. When it is remembered

that Clay is the smallest township in the county, her school statis-

tics may well be considered a subject of pride to her citizens.

There are in the township eight school buildings, seven of which

are neat, substantial brick Ijuildings, the other being frame. The

estimated value of sehoolhouse-s and grounds in the township is

$6,725, while the estimated value of school property, globes,

maps, etc., is $175, making a total valuation of $0,890. During

the school year of 1880 and 1881. there were 300 pupils admitted

into the schools, and the teachers' register showed an average

daily attendance of 188. Dm-ing that period the average length

of the school term was 120 days, and the average compensation

of teachers was $1.97 per day, for males, and $1.93 for females.

The financial standing of the schools is shown by the following

extract from the Trustee's report:

ACCOUNT OF UEVENUK

Amount ou hiind September 1, 1880.

.

Ammmt received in February, 1881. .

.

Total

Amounted expended since September

CUDRCHES.

During the early days of the settlement, there were ministers

of various religious denominations who visited this locality at
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in-cgular periods, but, it is believed, made no efiort to erect

churches of their peculiar orders in the township. When a

Methodist minister came, the adherents of that form of doctrine

met at the house of Samuel Moore or John Beard, where worship

was conducted. When the minister belonged to the Christian

denomination, his congregation met him at the house of Eli Moore

or Peter Menser. The proximit)' of churches of both denomina-

tions in other townships probably operated against the erection

of chm-ches by their members in this. At all events, they never

erected any, and the Methodists and Christians now residing in

this township are identified with chm-ches of their respective de-

nominations elsewhere.

There are but two chm-ch buildings in the townshi]), both of

which are of the German Baptist denomination. The North Fork

Church, at Pyrmont. was erected in Ibiili. The society by whom

it was erected was one of the first of this denomination in Western

Indiana. It was organized at the house of David Ulery in l83'i.

David Ulery and wife. Samuel Ulery and wife, Leonard Ulery. John

Shively and wife. Samuel Wagner and mother, John Wagner and

wife, Lorance Fonts and wife, Joel Fonts and wife and John Cripe

and wife were the original members, while John Shively and Samuel

Ulery were the first preachers. Meetings were held every two weeks

at the cabins or bams of members, and. in pleasant weather, they

worshiped in the gi-oves. Twenty years after the organization,

Jacob Wagner donated them a lot from his farm at Pyrmont, upon

which they erected their present house of worship. In the mean-

time, their congregation increased, and it was thought expedient

to build another church, for the accommodation of members living

at a distance from Pyrmont. For this purpose a lot was donated

by Daniel Wagner, in 1876, upon which a neat brick church was

erected in 1877. The new building is known as Lancaster

Church, and is attached to the North Fork Church—the same

pastors officiating alternately at both churches. The society now

has a membership of about 150 persons. Isaac Cripe, John Ulei^,

G. W. Stong and David A. Hufford are the present pastors.

They also have a flourishing Sunday school, with an average at-

tendance of 1 14 scholars.

INDOSTRIAL PUBSUITS.

Clay is essentially a rural township and agricultural pursuits

engage the attention of nearly all her citizens and constitute the

chief industry of the township. Manufacturing enterprises have

never flourished within her limits, and there have Ijeen no mills,

save occasionally a saw-mill, set down temporarily in the woods,

and operated until the available timber was gone fi-om that lo-

cality. The only manufactm-ing establishment is the flouring-

mill at Pyrmont. The origin of this mill dates back to the eai-ly

settlement of the township, when John Wagner first constructed

a dam across the creek, and dug a race. He erected the frame

work of a house, but never covered it, although he operated a saw-

mill in the frame for a number of yeai-s. His trade extended

over a large circuit, and it is said that thousands of logs were

rafted down the creek to his mill every year. Subsequently, Mr.

Wagner erected a little shed at the side of his mill, and fitted it

with the necessary machinery for grinding corn and wheat. It

was a rude affair throughout, but it saved the settlers long jour-

neys to other mills and served its purpose very well.

In later year's, Mr. Wagner sold the establishment to John

Fisher, who made some substantial improvements in the mill and

its machinery, and finally sold to John Fetterhoff. Mr. Fetter-

hoff tore down the old mill and erected the present building.

This is a frame house, two stories high, with a stone basement.

It has three runs of buhrs, and is, in all respects, a first-cliiss cus-

tom mill. J. J. Cripe is the present proprietor.

The agricultural statistics of the township show that during

the yi-ai- ISMt. tlirii> were 1,458 acres sown in wheat, from which

the vii'M u;i> .'l.TMi bushels; 1,031 acres planted in corn yielded

26,31)1 liushi'l^; :i'.K) acres in oats yielded 8,190 bushels. From

351 acres of meadow, 526 tons of hay were gatliered, and 31)

acres planted in Irish potatoes yielded 1.404 bushels.

VILLAGES.

In 1834- or 1835, Nicholas Garst laid out and fnunde,! the

town of Lancaster. For awhile towji lots sold readily, and the

place enjoyed a fair prospect of success. Henry Row kept a little

shoe-shop and James Fazell kept a grocery. There was nothing

about the location of the town, however, to induce trade, and it

soon lost its position. The towu plat is now vacated and covered

with well-tilled fields.

Pyi-mont is a small post office village in the soiithwest corner

of the township. It contains one general store and post office,

but possesses noue of the characteristics of a town.

DEMOCRAT TOWNSPllP.
LOCATION, BOUNDARY, ETC.

Democrat is situated in the extreme southern part of Carroll

Coimty, and comprises an area of thirty square miles. It is

bounded on the north by Monroe Township, on the east by Bur-

lington, on the south by Clinton County, and on the west by the

townsWps of Clay and Madison.

Wild Cat Creek, the principal stream, flows in a devious course

through the central part of the township, while the Middle Fork

of Wild Cat waters the northern portion. Both streams are fed

by niunerous small tributaries, upon which no names have been

bestowed. The natural features of this township are similar to

those met with everywhere throughout the county. Wild C!at

flows through a region distinguished from other portions of the

township by its hilly nature. All along the com-se of this stream

and its tributary, the Middle Fork, a series of undulations mark

the surface for a distance of several miles. Th-se increase grad-

ually in altitude as they approach nearer the streams, terminating

in high bluffs, son^e of them having an elevation of firom seventy

to eighty-five feet above the bed of the creek. In the vicinity of

Wild Cat Post Office, these bluffs attain their greatest height.

On the opposite side of the creek, and stretching away to the east-

ward, are level bottom lands, rich and productive. The rugged

and steep bluffs, covered with heavy forest timber, are charmingly

pictm-esque, and invariably challenge the admiration of the ti-av-

^l



288 HISTORY OP CARROLL COUNTY.

eler who views them for the fii-st time. The soil of the township

presents the usual variety of features. In the bottom lands, it is

chiefly a rich, sandy loam; on the hills or " rolling ground." clay

and loam prevail; while in the more level portions, remote from

the sti-eams, a rich black loam is to be found. Oak, hickory,

beech, poplar, sugar maple, and all the varieties of timber usually

met with in this latitude, were found here in great abundance by

the pioneers who first came to settle and improve the township.

A half-century has resulted in the disappearance of a majority of

the marketable timber fi-om its midst, and great improvements

have been made upon the lands once hidden from the sunshine

by its almost impenetrable foliage. Farms and homes dot the

township from end to end, and an industrious and enterprising

community now occupy the land once roamed by the painted sav-

age of other days.

SETTLEMENT.

Until the fall of 1828, the forest of Democrat Township re-

mained unsettled by white people, and was fii'st entered with that

end in view by Jacob Watson and family at that time. Mr. Watson

came originally from Butler County, Ohio, but located in Fayette

County, Ind., at an early day, remaining there until his removal

to Democrat Township. It was a wild place to which he brought

his family. Giant trees opposed his progress, and thick, tangled

underbrush almost defied his passage. Thi'ough this he was

compelled to cut a road for a distance of two and a half miles,

while making his way to the site he had selected for a home. On
the night following their arrival, they constructed a tent, in which

they were to sleep until a cabin could be erected, and late in the

night they were all awakened by a violent storm, which thi'eat-

ened to inundate their fragile shelter. By the light of the fitful

flashes of lightning, Mr. Watson and his son Isaac cut a lot of

brush to place under the beds, thereby raising them above the

water, which stood in pools around them. All that winter, the

Watson family were alone in the heart of the forest. One morn-

ing, while out in the woods, Mr. Watson heard the sound of an

ax; but, supposing it to be an Indian with his tomahawk, paid

but little attention to it. Listening more carefully, however, he

became convinced that the sound he heard was the sound of an ax,

and, upon investigation, found that he had a new neighbor. This

was David Motter, who came to the townshi]) with his family in

the early spring of 182'J. The sight of a white man's face, and
the pjnspect of having a neighbor, produced an effect only to be

Hppri'iiated by those who have been similarly isolated. Hitherto,

Wal>(M] and Motter were unknown to each other, biit a feeling of

symiiathy at once made them friends. Mi". Watson, however, did

not live long to enjoy the friendship of his neighbors, or to m:-

complish the clearing and improving of his farm. Exi)osixro diu--

ing the war of 1812 had broken his constitution, and in the year

1880 he lost his sight. Recovering thi-ough a successful opera-

tion by an oculist at Cincinnati. Ohio, he was enabled to resume

his work for awhile, bat about a year later he died. The burden

of the work and the maintenance of the family thus fell upon his

son, Isaac, who found himself involved with the cares of a man
before he was fairly out of his boyhood. He accepted his posi-

tion, and discharged its duties bravely, providing for the wants

of the family and ttnishiug the clearing of the farm. For Ijread-

stuffs, he was compelled to travel to the Wea Plains, in Ti|)poca.

noe County. Ind., then known as " Egypt." The immediate cause

was the failure of a corn crop, which was lilighted by frost. Years

passed bi'fore they began to exi)erienco anything but liiirdslii|)s in

their forest home, an<i the " comforts " that uccrueil in later \ears

would be hardships in the eyes of many of this day, were they

compelled to endui'e them without the long previous training that

made up the lives of our earlier pioneers. Isaac Watson is still a

resident of the township, and, during the years that have suc-

ceeded his arrival, has been one among its leading citizens, devoted

to its interests and helping along its public enterprises. David

Motter, the immediate successor of the elder Watson in the set-

tlement, was identified with the history and improvement of the

township for a number of years. He cleared his farm, and, in

later years, removed to the State of Wisconsin, where he died.

After the first settlements had been effected, others followed

rapidly. David Simpson, Andrew Gee, John Gee, Benjamin Gee

and William Wyatt, came with their families in 1830. Benjamin

I

and Andrew Gee each entered land in Section 5, and -John Gee
entered land in Section 32. John Adams, a former resident of

I Pennsylvania, came to the township with his family in January,

1831. In many respects his advent proved a public benefaction.

He began the erection of a grist-mill in 1835, the news of which

produced something similar in the settlement to the excitement

now created by a projected railroad. There were no mills prior

to that date, except at inconvenient distances from this locality,

and to have a lot of corn ground for the family bread involved

I

long and tedious journeys. Mr. Adams was a man of. enterprise

and i)ublic spirit, and his mill, while affording him a fair profit,

I

was held in high regard by the public who patronized it. He was

always abreast of the times, and. when the trade was of a nature

]

to justify him in doing so. he remodeled and improved his mill,

I increasing its capacity by degrees, until the present model mill

appeared. He was a man who stood very high in the estimation

of his neighbors and all who knew him. From the time he set-

tled in the township until his death, he was recognized as one

of its best citizens. The large milling business begim and

prosecuted by him is now successfully conducted by his sou.

Warren.

Following the arrival of Mr. Adams in the settlement came
James Chittick dm-ing the early part of the same year. In De-

cember, 1831. he entered a tract of land in Section 8, and Wiis

long identified with the agi'ieultiu'al and general interests of the

township. Dm-ing the war with Mexico, he enlisted in the United

States service, and died al)oard a vessel in the Gulf of Mexico.

First among the settlers of 1832 came Hem-y Tinkle and fam-

ily. They were from Preble County. Ohio. Mr. Tinkle entered

land in Section 12, where he cleared and improved a fai-m. From
the time of his arrival here until his death, he was a prominent

and influential citizen of the township, and died greatly lament-

ed, (.reorge Sheets. AVilliam Chatham and James McNeill also

came in 1832, and were prominent and highly respected citizens.

McNeill erected his cabin on the present site of the village of

Cutlei', and in this cabin was held the first township election.

Edward an<l Samuel Quinu came in 1833 or 1834. and joined

hands with lliosc wljo Iim.I |.rrce,lcd them in the work of improvi-

ment.

The pul.lH- land- in this townshi[: were offered for saU' at a

very early da\. and the following abstract contains the name of

each pnrchasei- wli,, ..btained his land directly from the (iincrn

ment;

Section I—The various tracts of laud in this section wen> en

tered as follows: By Philip Rinker. September 2<.), 1831; Jac.!.

Shaffer, Sr.. January 1". 1832: David T. Wyatt, October I'.'.

1832: Henry Tinkle, December U, 1832; William Wyatt. S,.|i

tomber 12. 1834; George Lowman. Septeral)er 23. 1834.



. Section 2— Elihu Robinson. October 14, 1829; Alston Wyatt,

August 14, 1830; George Lowman, October 111, 1832; Barton Wy-
|

att, February 14, 1834; Christopher Tome, December 3, 1834;

Washirtgton K. Watson, May 7, 1835.

Section 3 -Wilson Seawright. October 14, 1839; dnthony

Wilson, October 6, 1830; John Myers. October 15. 1831; John

Campbell. Jime 11, 1833.

Section 4—Daniel Cleaver. March 7. 1828; Wilson Seawright,

June 12, 1831 ; Susanna Gee, August 29, 1831 ; Jacob Ozias, June

12,1833; John Campbell, Mai-ch 31, 1834; Salathiol Larkins,

October 20, 1834.

Section 5—Benjamin Gee. September IS, 1829; Andrew Gee,

September 18, 1829; Stephen Daniel, October 2. 1834; Alex. Mc-

Cracken, December 13, 1835; Henry Lewis. September 12, 1830;

William G. Virgin, September 27, 183G; Andrew Motter. Septem-

ber 27, 1830.

Section 0—William Merstan, August 21, 1829; Henry Mason,

Jr.. October 31, 1829; John L. Bitter, November 11, 1829; Rob-

ert and Joshua Simpson, October 19, 1830.

Section 7—David Motter, January 25, 1830; Jesse Daniel,

August 16, 1832; Caleb Compton, November 17, 1832; George

Dawson, March 7. 1833; James McKibben, June 11, 1834; James

Hai-ris, June 18. 1830; John Deniston, June IS. 1830; Lyman

W. Compton, August 10, 1830.

Section 8—John Jack, October 29, 1830; James Chittick, De-

cember 1, 1830; Jeremiah Ashba, December 6, 1830; Alex B.

Gilli Hand, August 13. 1833; Joseph Cripe. March 0, 1835.

Section 9—Anthony Burns. October 0, 1830; Jacob Chester,

December 17, 1832; Silas W. White, September 29, 1834;

Jacques Speai-, February 15, 1830; Uriah K. Bulla, August 27,

1830; Eliza A. Brand, September 2, 1830.

Section 10—Alex W. Hill. March 4. 1834; Alex Moore, May
15. 1834: William Moore, August 12, 1835; Eli Patty, August

31, 1836; Joseph Cooper, August 31, 1830; John L. Bitter, June

15. 1837.

Section 11—George Lowman, October 19, 1832; Archibald

Clark, May 5. 1833; Hugh Compton. May 2. 1833; Adam Clark,

May 24, 1834; Samuel Clai-k, August 12. 1834; Eli Patty, Octo

ber'l2, 1835; James M. Patty. March 12. 1830; Uriah Bell. Au-

gust 11, 1836: Rnfus A. Loc'kwood, April 9, 1S39.

Section 12—John M. Rinker, October 23, 1832; Henry Tinkle,

December 7, 1832: Margaret Lintner, August (6, 1833; George

Davis, February 22. 1834; Eli Patty, October 2, 1835; Will-

iam W. Scott. January 21. 1830: Andrew Gillam, April 11,

1830.

Section 13—Bolton Smith and Samuel Smith, April IS, 1831;

William Simpson, September 20, 1831; Massey Smith, July 2,

1S32; Samuel Bobbins, September 5, 1835.

Section 14- -Bolton and Samuel Smith, April 18, 1831; Alex-

ander Moore, November 3, 1832; William Moore, August 12,

1S35: Abel Randall, April 8, 1837.

Section 15—John Black, October 23, 1830; William Fitz

gerald, October 1, 1831; Euos James. August 20, 1835; John

Sanderson, October 14, 1835; Joseph Cooper, August 31. 1830;

John L. Ritter, June 15, 1837.

Section 17— James Chittick, November 17, 1830; Archibald

Chittick, March 12, 1833; Alexander Moore, September 27, 1833;

Shadrach Brown, November 2, 1833; Samuel Shaw, June 27,

1836; William Elston, Aiagust 13. 1830; John Bowen, September

10, 1836.

Section 18—Joshua Cranor, January 5, 1830; Jacob Watson,

September 27, 1830; Jeremiah Ashba, September 28. 1830

Cripe, April 15, 1.S35.

Section 25—George Hawk (100 acres). October 23. 1S35; John

S. Shanklin (480 acres), November 7, 1S35.

Section 20—John Bowman. October 23, 1835; Jam(w Lamb,

October 20, 1835; John Parker, October 20, 1835; William Hawk,

September 14,1830; Pollard Baldwin, September 14.1836; Mich-

ael Hawk, September 14, 1830.

Section 27—David Hechraau, March 7, 1833; John Wilson,

October 30, 1833: Henry Thompson, August 21, 1834; John Par-

ker, October 20, 1835; Jame.s Mcllheny, October 20. 1835; Alston

Wyalt, August 29. 1836.

Section 28—Edward Quinn, September 21, 1833; .lohn Eiir-

hart, September 21, 1833; Henry Thompson, AugusI 21, 1834;

Isaac Marks, September 20, 1836.

Section 29—John Earhart, August 15, 1834: Stephen C.

Ciane, October 10, 1834; David Robertson, November 7, 1834;

Henry Thompson, November 2, 1835; Isaac Marks, September 0,

1830.

Section 30—Daniel Thompson, .July 1. 1833; Noah Crane,

October ]0, 1834; Amos Shaw, November 22. 1834; Matthew

Kelsey, October 21, 1835; William Webb, September 12, 1836;

Moses McNamee, January 6. 1842.

Section 31—Bolton and Samuel Smith, April 18, 1831; John

L. Ritter, October 1, 1831; Samuel Dickey, September 30, 1833;

Noah Crane, October 10, 1834; Henry Dawson, .lanuary 2, 1836;

Jonathan W. Powers, September 30, 183(5.

Section 32—John F. Gee, September 17. 1829: William Daw-

son, July 18, 1832; John Dawson, October 1, 1832; Andrew Jack-

son, October 17, 1835; William Webster, .Jr.. October 21. 1835;

Henry Dawson, January 2, 1830.

Section 33 -David Cleaver, March 7, 1S2S: William Must;u-d.

May 30, 1831: John Hurly, December 10. 1831; Benjamin Dye,

September 1, 1832; James McNeal, October 4. 1833; Salathiel

Larkins, December 27. 1834: William Webster, Jr.. October 21,

1835.

Section 34—Philip Moss, August 14. 1830: Mark Harman,

June 7, 1831: John Adams. August 10, 1832; Abraham Huffard.

July 215, 1833; John Wilson. October 30. 1833: James Mcll-

heny, October 20, 1835.

Section 35—Alston Wyatt. August 14, 1830; John Myer. kw-

gust 16, 1830; William A. Robinson. November 6. 183o"; Abner

Johnson, July 2, 1830.

Section 30—William Wyatt. September 28. 1831; David T.

Wyatt, June 13, 1832; Josiah W. Chatham, January 17. 1834;

Abraham Crites, April 17,1834; Philip Crites, May 17. 1834;

John S. Shanklin, November 13, 1834.

Among the older settlers now living is John S. Shanklin, who

entered the last tract enumerated in the foregoing memorandum.

In the fall of 1834, he first visited this locality and selected his

land, afterward returning to his former home, where he was mar-

ried. In October, 1835, he came with his wife to begin life in

the woods, and has ever since resided on the farm upon which he

first settled. At a distance of foiu' miles from his land, the road

terminated, and for the remainder of his journey he pushed his

way through the woods, guided by a path cut in 1833 by Philip

Crites, an earlier settler than himself. Mi'. Crites entered land

in 1834. in Section 30, and came here to live in the spring of

1835. He cleared and improve! a farm, and was a prominent

citizen until his death.

Among the pioneers who were conspicuous in the early history
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of the township were Jeremiah Ashba, who settled in Section 8

in 1830: Anthony Burns, Section 9, 1830; John Black, Section

15, 1830: Philip Mops, Section 34, 1S3I); Alston Wyatt. Section

35, 1830. There were numerous arrivals iu the year 1831, prom-

inent among whom were William Simpscjn, who located in Section

13: William Fitzgerald, in Section 15; John L. Ritter. in Sec-

tion 31: and William Mustard, in Section 32. Among those who
came in 1832 and 1833 were Jacob Shaffer, Sr., in Section 1:

Philip Rinker, in the same section: John Campbell and Anthony

Wilson, in Section 3: Caleb Compton. in Section 7; LjTuan W.
Compton. in the same section: Jacob Clester, in Secticjn 9;

John M. Rinker, in Section 12: Archibald Chittick, in Sec-

tion 17: John Wilson, in Section 27; William. John and Henry

Dawson, Section 32; and Abraham Crites, in Section 36. Sam-

uel Weaver, a former resident of Butler County, Ohio, came
in 1835 and started a carding-mill. of which more will be

said under the topic of industrial pursuits. He is still living

in the township, and is one of its honored citizens. Other

settlers of 1834 and 1835 were George Loman, Stephen Daniel,

Alexander McCraeken. Eli Patty, Adam and Ai-ehibald Clark,

Samuel Robbins. Enos James. John Earhart and .Andrew Jack-

son. By the year 1836. the population of the township had
grown considerably, through the constant accession of new fami-

lies to its numbers. The pioneer period was practically at a

close, although the couutry was still largely in the wilderness.

There had been instituted many improvements, and a great degree

of prosi)erity j)revailed among the settlers who had been estab-

lished here long enough to have cleared jiortions of their lands

and raised crops. While others came at a later day, and were
((uite as prominently associated with the growth and development
of the township as those who have been named as the first settlers,

it is impossible to make further mention in detail, as a '"complete

list of arrivals after 1835 and 1836 cannot be obtained. We
therefore close om- history of the early settlement, and proceed to

a record of that period when Democrat came into existence as a
civil division of the county of Carroll.

ORG.\NIZATION.

Originally, the territory now comprised within the limits of

Democrat was a part of the township of Burlington. This con-
tinued to be the case until May. 1835, when the Commissioners of

Carroll County ordered that a new township be organized fi'om that

partof Bm-lington Township contained within the following bounds:
" Commencing at the southwest corner of Section 18, Town 23
north. Range 1 west, thence east six miles, thence north six miles.

thence west six miles, thence south six tniles to the place of begin-
ning." Five years later, the north tier of sections were assigned to

Monroe, at the organization of that township, leaving Democrat iu

its present form, six miles wide by five miles long. The name was
bestowed in consideration of the political complexion of the town-
ship. At the time it was organized, and for several years subse-
quently.- there was only one Whig within its boundaries. The
Democratic nominees were always sure of election, and thi-ough-

out the intervening years the same nile has prevailed. The town-
ship has over since given a large Democratic majority at elec-

tions, thereby sustaining the significance and approi)riateness of
itfl name.

It WiUM ordered, at tliiMii jf tlie nrganizatii.ii. (hat William
Dawson l)e appointed Iiis| tor .,f Klections. and tliat the elec-

tions be held at the h..Ms,. of James McNeal. By a majority of
tlie votes cast at the first election (we may say almost unanimous-

ly), William George was elected Justice of the Peace, and Stephen

A. Daniel, Constable. In the intervening years, these offices have

been occupied by the following-named gentlemen: Justices—
William Dawson, elected 1838; Hugh Compton, 1841; Samuel

Weaver, 1845; Alston Wyatt, 1848. Samuel Weaver (re-elected).

1851; Joseph Long, 1855; Hem-y F. Shaffer. 1857; Reuben T.

Long, 1861; Alexander A Clark, 1867; William Wyatt, 1870;

Matthew J. Clark, 1872; Henry A. Shaffer (re-elected), 1874;

Alexander A. Clark (re-elected), 1875: James W. Shaffer, 1878;

Daniel Hostler. 1879-82.

Constables—William McNeal. elected 1N37; John T. Gee,

1838; John Ball, 1840; David Weidner, 1841; William W. Scott,

1841; Je.sse Daniel, 1842: James McNeal. 1S46: Philip Shaffer,

1850; James C. Stephenson, ISM: William W. Ridgill, 1856;

James C.Stephenson (re-elected i. IS-'i'^; Daniel P. Cline, 1858;

Samuel Black, 1861; Elijah Rice. l.S(32: William M. Hathaway,

1864: Matthew J. Clark, 1867; Matthias Speece, 1872; M. J.

Clark (re-elected), 1873; James M. Shaffer. 1874: Lewis A. Tin-

kle. 1876; David Rutter, 1878: Jerry Douglass and John E.

Campbell, 1880-82.

Until the affairs of the township were placed in the hands of

a Board of Trustees, a great lack of system was apparent, espe-

cially in the matter of public roads. Hitherto, the roads were cut

out through the woods by settlers going to their farms, and iu

many instances were left to become overgrown again with the

tangled vines of the forest, after serving the one jiurpose tor which

they were cut out. Other roads, or by-ways, were cut out through

the woods to facilitate neighborhood communication, but no at

tention was paid to geographical lines. Upon the organizatiim

of the township, however, it became neoessai'y to secure the names

of a certain number of freeholders along the line of every pro

posed highway, and a petition, signed by them, was presented to

the Board of Trustees, praying that such road might be located

and opened. Three men were appointed by the Board as Viewers,

to examine the site for the road, and, upon their recommendation,

the petition was granted. The road was then siu'veyed. and the

Supervisors, assisted by the men of the township, cleared away

the timber from the region through which it passed, and the road

was made ready for travel. This was the manner in which the

early settlers " worked out " their road tax For the first few

years after organization, the Township Board was closely occupied

in considering and disposing of these road petitions, several of

which were before them at every meeting. In nearly every in

stance, the Viewers appointed retm-ned a report to the board in

which they expressed the belief that the road would be a public

convenience, and thus few petitions for public highways were an-

swered in the negative. As years rolled on. new roads were

opened, as the convenience of certain neighborhoods demanded,

and to-day nearly every section of land iu the township is sup

plied with one or more of them.

The Trustees were intrusted with the management of the

jjublio schools, as well as the civil affaii-s of the township, and tit

an ear.ly day established school districts, and disbm-sed the public

money accruing in partial su))i)ort of the schools. There were

sundry changes in the laws regarding the administration of town-

ship affairs, the last one of whitth was brought about by the act

of 1858-59, abolishing the board of three Trustees. Clerk au<l

Treasurer, and investing one Trustee with the power over the

financial and educational interests of the township formerly exer

cised by the board. The latter is still in force, and, whether any

more efficient or judicious than the old hiw. is certainly less com

^—
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plicated. The office of Trustee is occupied at the present time by

James St. John.

SCHOOLS.

Prior to the year 1S38, it is believed, there were no attempts

made to instruct the children of the community, unless some one

of the settlers taught a select class at home. Of such, however,

there is no record, and it is not probable that any such classes

existed, since the time of the settlers was fully occupied with the

labor essential to their success in developing fai-ms fi'om the wil-

derness. It is stated by Isaac Watson that the first school in the

township was a building of round logs, erected in 1S33, on the

comer of his father's fai-m. This house, although erected for a

Presbj'terian Church, was used for school purposes during the

week days of the winter. The first house erected especially for

a school was built at the village of Prince William, in 1838, and

the tirst term was taught there in the winter of that year. Within

a year or two afterward, a similar building was erected in the

eastern part of the township, at or near the village of Lexington.

Another schoolhouse was erected at an early day, on the land of

David Weidner, and Samuel Weaver taught the first term in this

house. After the townshi]i was divided into districts by the

Trustees, in 1830 or 1837, schoolhouses were erected at various

times, according to the number of school children residing

within the limits of certain districts. They were all supported

by private contributions uutil the sale of lands in the section re-

served as school projjerty created a public fund. This was ap-

plied in payment of the school expenses until exhausted, when the

parents of children attending the schools cheerfvilly contributed

the balance necessary to sustain the school for the remainder

of the temi. By the law of 1851-52, it became admissible to

levy a general tax for the maintenance of public schools, which

were thereafter free to all who would attend them. In this town-

ship, the provisions of that law were readily adopted, and the

school tax met with little opposition. From the first, a gi'eat

improvement was appai-ent, and in the intervening years the his-

tory of the schools has been one of progress, while the moral and

intellectual standing of the community attest the good results of

this system, and redound to the credit of its originators. There

ai'e now nine districts in the township, in each of which there is

a substantial schoolhouse. Of this number, eight are brick houses,

and the ninth a frame building. During the school year of

1880-81, the average attendance of scholars in all the schools

was 220, out of a total enrollment of 354 scholars.

The average length of the school term during that period was

105 days, and the average daily compensation of teachers was

$2.23. The estimated value of schoolhouses, grounds, appai-atus,

etc., within the township, is $0,600. The financial condition of

the schools is shown in the following report by the Trustee:

.\C-COUNT OF REVENUE FOE TUITION.

Amount un hand SeptembtT 1, 1880 $1,173 82
Amount received in Febnuiry, 1881 1,030 06
Amount received in June, 1881 968 05
Miscellaneous receipts 12 61

Total $3,184 54
Amount expended since September 1, 1881 2,197 .50

Amount now on hand $ 987 04

ACCOUNT OF SPECIAL SCHOOL REVENUE.
Amount on hand September 1, 1880 $ 797 82
Amount since received 1,365 57

.
Total

, 13,168 39
Amount expended since September 1, 1880 397 48

Amount now on hand $1,765 91

CHURCHES.

During the early days of the settlement, and for a number of

years subsequently, religious meetings were held at the bouses of

various residents in the eommuuity, by ministers sent out from

the headquai-ters of the denominations they rejjresented. The

Presbyterians were the first to erect a house of worship, although
,

the Baptists and Methodists both held services at an early day.

Each denomination had adherents among the citizens, and each,

in time, gained new accessions to their numbers. The vai'ious

denominations were organized one by one, as their numbers grew

to such proportions as to make organization practicable, and

throughout the intervening years they have grown and prospered.

Following is a condensed history of their organization and de-

velopment.

Ball Hill Methodist Episcopal Chnrcli.—As early as the year

1830, a class of the Methodist Episcopal denomination was or-

ganized at the house of Archibald Clark. The families of Mr.

Clark and George Loman were, perhaps, all who were really con-

stituent members of the society, though several others united

with it immediately after its organization. For a period of more

than a dozen years, the house of Mr. Clark was the plac'e at which

the meetings of the class were held. Diu'ing those years, many

new members were added to the congregation, and a house of

worship became a matter of necessity. A lot was donated by

Charles Thomas, upon which was erected a frame chiu-cb, named

Ball Hill Chm-ch, in honor of a former pastor. Rev. Mi-. Ball. In

the winter of 1870. this building was destroyed by fii-e, and, in

the following summer, it was replaced by the present edifice,

which is also a frame structure. The latter was completed at a

cost of $1,900, and dedicated by Eev. Thomas Bowman, in No-

vember, 1871. The church now has a membership of about sixty-

five persons, and is under the pastoral care of Rev. Mi'. Ma,son.

Thomas Christian Chapel.—This is a neat brick building,

located in the southwest corner of Section 0. The society was

organized in the spring of 1854, by Elder Hazael Thomas. The

constituent members were Hazael and Mahala Thomas, Hester

Kigel, Charles Wagner, John McGuire, Sarah McGuire, Almeda

Thomas, James McCracken, Jacob Cochran and Nancy Cochran-

The meeting for organization was held in the Gee Schoolhouse,

and, from that time until 1873, the Gee and Winter School-

houses were the places in which the regular services were con-

ducted. In the year above named, a lot was pm'chased of Peter

Altic, upon which the present building was erected. Elder

Thomas officia*^ed as pastor for a number of years, and was suc-

ceeded by Elders James Atwood, Joseph Hazlett and Kendall

West The latter is the present pastor, and is now in the foiu-th

year of his pastorate in this charge.

Lexington Presbyterian Church*—The Presbyterian Chm-ch

in Democrat Township was organized August 1, 1835, by Rev. L.

G. Bell, imder authority of Crawfordsville Presbytery. The meet-

uig for this purpose was held in a log schoolhouse near the

present site of the village of Geetingsville, a short distance south

of the Middle Fork of Wild Cat Creek. The designation given to

it at its organization was " Bethesda," in honor of the pool of

that name in Jerusalem, whose waters had miraculous healing

powers imparted to them, at stated seasons, by the troubling of

an angel.

The persons who entered into the organization at the first

were Archibald Ohittick, Richard Wilson, John Smith. .John

Fisher and wife, Andrew Robinson and wife. Mary Roliinson,
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Samuel Gwinn and Samuel McCrai-y. The first Elders were John

Fisher. Andi-ew Robinson and Samuel Gwinn. The church

through its earlier years prospered reasonably well in gathering

members—first, under the ministry of Mr. Bell and then under

the temporary supplyship of different -visiting ministers, among

whom Rev. James A. Carnahan, Rev. Mr. Taylor, Rev. A. Will-

iamson, Rev. E. W. Wright, Rev. John Dale and Rev. J. T. Pat-

terson are conspicuous.

In 1844, the name of the church was changed to Lexington,

a house of worship having meanwhile been built in the village'

bearing the same name. In the same year, Anthony Wilson,

John S. Shanklin and J. W. Glasscock were added to the session,

and the Rev. JThomas M. Chestnut was called to the pastorate,

and was installed early in the following year (1845). Mr. Chest-

nut continued as pastor until 1849 or 1850. After him came the

Rev. Joseph Piatt, who supplied the church during the years

1851, 1852 and 1853. Then the Rev. J. W. McClusky succeeded

as stated supply, from 1S54 to 1864. Next came Rev. William

G. Thomas, who preached until July, 1865, and immediately

after him came Rev. C. R. Van Erman, who remained until 1867.

In the fall of 1867, Rev. William P. Koutz, formerly Chaplain of

the One Hundred and Twenty-eighth Regiment Indiana Volun-

teers, became stated supply, and, in the following year, was

called as pastor and installed. It is a fact worthy of remark that

he and the Rev. Mr. Chestnut were the only installed pastors the

church ever had. He continued as pastor until 1874, when he

was released by Presbytery at his own request. The Rev. R. C.

Colmary preached for pai-t of a year: then came Rev. William

M. Stryker. who preached until December, 1876. On the 6th of

February, 1877, Rev. John Hawk became stated supply, and

continued until the close of 1879. During the years 1880 and

1881, the Rev. W. P. Koutz again supplied the church, after an

absence from it of sis years spent abroad.

Besides the members of session already named, there were

added to it at various times, the following persons, viz., Robert

O. Yoiuig, M. D., John Cook. Robert Griifin, Thomas P. Robin-

son, John Young, Wan-en Adams and George W. Shanklin. The
board of Deacons embraced, in addition to the original ones,

such names as Edward Quinn, James W. Ayers, James M. Whar-
ton, William Benton Adams, William Brown Wilson, John Ste-

phenson, Bilton J. Wilson and AVilliam Beck.

During the period of nearly a half centm'y, not far from four

hundred names have been added to the roll of this church, and it

now numbers about 14()members. The church since 1856 erected

two new houses of worship, four miles apart—one two miles north

and the other two miles south of the village of Lexington. The
old house first built has entirely disappeared, having been de-

stroyed by fire. The congregation also erected a substantial par-

sonage for the pastor.

The periods of greatest success, in the addition of members,

were during the labors of Rev. W. P. Koutz and Rev. John
Hawk, the former adding 150 during his service of nine years,

and the latter 80 during his service of three years. What a

quickening influence must not the preaching of the Gospel have
exerted upon the hearts and minds of the multitudes, as they
have comi! and gone through all these yeare! The full results

ill only known at May Lexington Church l)e

bles. to do oble a work in the future as she has done in the

HaU-m. Church- Jicyular Baptist.—On the bilh d.iy "f July,

1833, a council of members convened at the luuisc of William

Wyatt, and there organized Salem Chm-ch. John Denman, John

Shanks, A. F. Coin, Peter Dunkin, Samuel Ai-thur, N. Stockton,

William Nice and Elijah Rogers were among the constituent

members, and took part in the services of the occasion, and

Samuel Daniels, David Ewiug and John and Sarah Logan were

received into fellowship. Samuel Ai-thur was called to the pas-

toral office. For a period of twelve years the meetings were held

at the houses of members of the church, and at the house of Will-

iam Wyatt. who was not a member. Subsequently, Alston Wyatt

became a member, and his house was thereafter the place where

meetings were held until his death, which occiu'red in 1869. In

1873, the society erected its present house of worship, a neat

frame edifice, in which meetings have since been regularly eon-

ducted. The church now has a membership of twenty-six. and is

under the pastoral care of Rev. Hiram P. Hays.

SOCIETIES.

Willi Cat IaiiIijc, No. 311, A., F. d- A. .11—This lodge was or-

ganized in 1864 at the flouring-mill of John Adams. G. W.
Long, W. L. Mabbitt. Charles N. Burns, Richard Loman, R. D.

Herron. Warren Adams, I. T. Tinkle and others were the chai'ter

members. The first officers were: G. W. Long, W. M. : W. L.

Mabbitt, S. W.: Charles N. Burns, J. W. For three or four

years after organization, the meetings were hel'd in the mill, and,

at the end of that time, the order erected a lodge-room over the

store occupied by J. W. Penn, at Wild Cat Post Office. Here they

have met regularly twice a month ever since. The lodge has

prospered fi'om its inception to the present time. Its roll of mem-

bers has contained more than a hundi'ed names, at various times,

but from among this number many have withdrawn to unite with

and help to organize other lodges, thus reducing tha membership,

but not impairing the efficiency of the lodge. Its financial con-

dition is very encouraging, and it is in good working order. The

officers for the present term (1881) are: W. H, Greathouse, W. M.

;

L. B. Bowie, S" W.: W. E. Hinkle, J. W.: I. T. Tinkle, Treas-

urer: WaiTen Adams, Secretary: J. M. Shaffer. S. D. : M. B. Wil-

son, J. D.; H Milbm-n, Tiler.

Cidlcv Lodge. No. 571, I. O. O. F.—This lodge was organized

at the village of Cutler on the 18th of April, 1879, and instituted

by Enoch Cox, of Delphi, Grand Master. The charter members

were John H. Wcodrum, John J. Weida, Moses Plank, James

Walker, Dr. Andrews and W. M. Shanklin. John H. Wcodrum
was the first Noble Grand of the lodge; J. J. Weida, Vice Grand;

F. S. Wray, Secretary, and Moses Plank, Treasurer. The hall of

the Patrons of Husbandry at Cutler became the lodge-room of

this society, and was used as such until the night of August 15,

1881, when it was destroyed by fire. All the property of the

lodge was destroyed, including its records and account books,

hence the meager outline of its history here presented. After

the fire, the next regular meeting was held in the Odd Fellows

Hall, at Bringhurst, where all the meetings have since been con-

ducted. The hall at Cutler is being rebuilt and will soon be

ready for occupation. The lodge is in good working order, and

its financial condition is sound, notwithstanding the loss entailed

by the fire. Its officers at present are as follows: Antli-ew Jack-

son, N. G.: William M. Shanklin, V. G. ; T. C. Bonebrake, Secre-

tary; George R. Qninn, Treasurer.

Notwithstanding th(

agi'icultural township.

TRUL PURSUITS.
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•X enterprises have
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within lier Ivjnlers and conducted sueop-;sfulIy. The oldest, and

the one deserving the first notice, is the mill of John Adams. As

stated in another pai-t of this chapter, Mr. Adams erected a saw-

mill on Wild Cat Creek in 1831. In 1S35, he began the erection

of a flouring-mill on the same race, and completed it and put it

into operation early in 1830. This was a frame building, 26x34

feet, two stories high. It contained only one run of buhi-s, upon

which both corn and wheat were groimd. It has been said of

the Adams Mill that it was always overcrowded with work, and

often groimd day and night for several weeks in succession,

during which time it-; machinery was never stopped. At the

same time there was plenty of work for the saw-mill, and it was

kejit in active operation until 1842 or 1843, when its machinery

was removed. After o])erating his mill successfully for about

nine year's. Mr. Adams began the erection of another, in 1845,

better adapted to the wants of his lai-ge and increasing trade.

Late in the fall of 1846. the new building was completed and its

machinery set in motion: but owing to necessary additions, the

new mill did not reach completion until about two years after-

ward. In the meantime the old mill was used to assist in grind-

ing the grain brought there for that pm-pose, until the new one

wa.s entirely completed. The Adams Mill is known as one of the

best on Wild Cat. and enjoys an extensive trade. The build-

ing erected in 1845 is the present mill. It is a frame house, 45x

50 fe.^t. four stories high It has four runs of buhrs. and two

turbine wheels. It is conducted as a merchant and custom mill.

and has a capacity of forty barrels of floiu- daily. In 1860 or

1861. the jM-operty was pm-chased by Warren Adams, son of the

original jiroprietor. by whom the business is still conducted. At-

tached to the flouring-raill is a saw-mill, which was erected in

1865. by the present proprietor. This mill is operated by a tur-

bine wheel, separate from tho.se of the floui-ing-mill and working

independently.

Among the early industrial enterprises was the carding-mill

of Samuel Weaver. Mr. Weaver came to the township in 1835.

and in the same year, or early in 1836, he inaugurated the first

carding-mill in the township. For the first year his machinery
was ojierated at the flom-ing-mill of John Adams. In the next

year, he removed to the farm now owned and occupied by John A.

Cook, near Cutler, and added the manufacture of linseed oil to

his other work, finding a ready market for this product at Lo-
gansport. Delphi and La Fayette. He brought the machinery
for this mill from Ohio, and. after operating it for a period of

about twenty five years, sold his establishment to John Arm-
strong, who removed the machinery to another point. Mr.

Weaver was afterward proprietor of a woolen-mill at the village

of Prince William, and at various times was identified with the

m;mufacturing and mercantile interests of the township. He is

now engaged in agricultural pm-suits.

The first tannery in the township was located north of the
present site of Cutler, near where the raih-oad makes the great
cui-ve. It was founded by a Mr. Campbell, some time between
1835 and 1840. There seems to be none among the old citizens

wh(j can remember precisely the date of its inception, and indeed
it wa.s so small and insignificant as to appear tmimportant, even
in the early day. Nearly all the settlers possessed the knowl-
edge of tanning, and it is probable that Mi-. Campbell's enter-
prise did not amount to much as a soiu-ce of profit. It is said
that he conducted his business on a plan similar to that employed
in the grist mills, that is. when a beef was killed, and the hide
brought to him to be tanned, he retained half of the latter as his

"toll." His tannery continued in operation until he sold the

land upon which it was situated, after which it was abaudcmed

and left to go to decay.

From early years up to the present time there have been a

number of saw-mills in ojieration within the township. Many of

these were " portable " mills, and were moved away after using the

available timber from the several localities in which they were

situated, and it would be next to impossible to trace their histoiy

here.

The manufactiu'e of brick has never been an important featiu-e

in the industrial history of the township, although an establish-

ment of this kind has been conducted very successfully since 1871.

In that year the Tingley brothers began the manufatm-e of brick

about a mile and a half north of the village of Prince William.

They conducted the business as partners until 1877, when S. M.
Tingley pm-chased the interest of his brother, since which time

he has been sole proprietor. He manuf^actitres an average of 220,-

000 brick per annum, selling them in the home market.

About the year 1869, Mr. Davidson erected a flouring-mill in

the west part of the township, and shortly afterward associated

Benjamin Gee with him as a partner. Subsequently, Mi'. Gee pur-

chased Mr. Davidson's interest and John Chittick became a part-

ner. Ml". Gee died, and his shai-e of the mill is now owned by

his heirs, who conduct the biLsiuess with Mr. Chittick. The mill

is a frame building, three stories high, and has thi-ee runs of

buhl's. It is supplied with all the modern improvements, and is

in all respects a fii'st-class mill.

As an agricultiu'al community. Democrat compares very favor

ably with other townships of equal size and facilities. During
the year 1880, there were 3,922 acres of wheat in the township,

from which the yield was 62,752 bushels—an average of 16

bushels per acre. During the same period, there were 2,950

acres of corn, yielding 41,1 18 bushels: 292 acres of oats, yielding

2,920 bushels. From 686 acres of meadow, 2,029 tons of hay

were gathered; 51 acres planted in Irish potatoes yielded 510

bushels, while from 1 acre planted in sweet potatoes, 22 bushels

were gathered.

The principal care of the farmers in this locality is for such,

staple products as can be successfully raised in this climate, and

but little attention is given to the cultui'e of fruit, excepting,

perhajis, the hardier varieties of apples, plums, cherries, etc.

VILLAGES.

Lexinytnii.—In October. 1835, Eli Patty entered land in the

northeast part of Section 11, upon which, soon after, he founded

the town of Lexington. Josiah Milner opened a stock of general

merchandise, and there were the usual number of blacksmiths,

carpenters and other tradesmen. Casper Orb established a tan-

nery, and, in time, built up a good trade. J. A. Cofiiuan, E. P.

Witt, Elders, Sellers and others were associated with the earlier

history of the town as merchants, and shared its prosperity while

it lasted. Trade came to Lexington from a circuit of many miles,

but in later years other towns were founded, some of them being

situated on railroads, and this one suffered the inevitable doom
of a great many towns platted in pioneer days. The trade it had
enjoyed was diverted into new channels, and the merchants be-

came discouraged, and sought other locations. It is a very quiet

hamlet to-day, quite devoid of the bustle and excitement of traffic.

It has but one general store, of which Henry Oible is proprietor.

Prince William.—This village is 'situated in the northern

part of Section 18. It was founded at an early day, and enjoyed
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a fair bhare of the trade. Its jirosperity was largely increased

by the construction of a plank road from Delphi to Frantfort,

inasmuch as this superior road offered a premium to travel. It

never aspired to metropolitan greatness, and when the plank road

was suffered to go to decay in later yeai-s, and railroads super-

ceded the old method of travel, the village natiu'ally relapsed

into a quiet rm-al hamlet. It now contains one general merchan-

dise store kept by William Nipper & Son.

Cutlet:—During the construction of the Logansport, Craw-

fordsville & South-Western (now Terre Haute & Logansi»rt)

Railroad, John A. Cook laid out a town on the line of this road,

to which he gave the name of Cutler. It has, in the meantime,

developed into a flom-ishing village, and is a good business point.

It contains one general merchandise store, kept by Matthew Mc-

Innerney; one drug store, by Aquilla McKinney, a hotel, kept by

Daniel Hostler, and a good saw-mill, owned and operated by

Bonebrake & Radcliff. The practicing physicians are Drs. K. D.

HeiTon, W. A. Trobaugh and C H. Lovell.

JOHN STEPHENSON.

The subject of this review was bom in Butler County, Ohio,

on the 1st day of October, 1838, and came to Carroll County, Ind.,

March 16, 1864, locating on the farm in Democrat Township in

which he now resides. His father, Samuel Stephenson, was a

native of Lancaster County, Penii. ,and his mother, Jane (Stuart)

Stephenson, was born in Biitler County, Ohio. The grandfather

of John Stephenson, a native of England, was closely related to

George and Robert Stephenson, the founders of the railway sys-

tem of Great Britain, and the builders of the first high-speed

locomotives of the standard modern type.

John Stephenson, in addition to the limited advantages of dis-

trict schools when a young man, took an irregular scientific course

of study at Miami University, Oxford, Ohio. Subsequently, for

a number of years, he taught school in Ohio, and, after his re-

tooval to Indiana, continued for awhile in the same laudable avo-

cation, though bis real occupation in life, as was that of his fa-

ther, has been, and still is, that of a farmer.

On the 14th of October, 1859, he was joined in marriage to

Miss Nancy J. Alexander, also a native of Butler County, Ohio,

born May 13, 1842, and the daughter of a farmer, Henry Alex-

ander. Six children bless this union—William H., George, Sam-

uel A., Darby L., John and Wayne. Mrs. Stephenson and her

husband are members of the Presbyterian Church.

In 1865, ou the 3d of March, John Stephenson enlisted in

Company K, One Huncb-ed and Fiftieth Regiment Indiana Vol-

unteers, at La Fayette, Col. Marx B. Taylor commanding. Pass-

ing their time for the most part in the Shenandoah Valley, the

regiment was mustered out on the 17th day of August, 1865, at

Indianapolis, Ind.

In 1878, Mr. Stephenson was elected Trustee of Democrat

Township, serving with fidelity and ability in this position two

years. During his incumbency of this office, he established the

graded school at Cutler, and built two sehoolhouses. As one of

the Viewers, he has assisted in assessing the lands situated along

all of the new gravel roads— Range Line, Delphi & Prince Will-

iam, Flora & Michigan, and Deli^bi & Dayton -building in Car-

roll County.

Mr. Stephenson has always been an ardent member of the

Republican party.

It is sufficient to say, as evidence of Mr. Stephenson's busi-

ness qualifications, that he has accumulated a body of 447 acres

of valuable land in the southeastern part of the county. In his

dealings with all, he is a man of the strictest probity and whole-

hearted honesty. All respect and praise him for his excellent

qualities of heart and head.

WILLIAM H. WEA^TER, Rephesentative.

The subject of this sketch is the present Representative of

Carroll County in the Indiana Legislatm-e, having been honored

with an election to that position in the fall of 1880, by the Dem-
ocratic party. His father, Samuel Weaver (born November 6,

1806, in Butler County, Ohio), represented Carroll County one

term in the Legislature in 1849. Subsequently, Samiael Weaver

served for a period of years as a Justice of the Peace, and as

Trustee of Democrat Township. He was a machinist by trade,

and is still living, a hale and vigorous man, in his seventy-sixth

year. The grandfather of William H. Weaver, while fighting in

the Revolutionary war, lost a part of his left hand by a cutlass

wielded by a British soldier. Ruth (McNeil) Weaver, mother of

William H., was a native of Bedford Coimty, Penn., and was born

October 15, 1809. Her death oecm-red in 1881.

The subject of this short biography was born on the 9th of

June, 1832, in Butler County, Ohio. When three years of age,

in September, 1835, his father removed to Carroll County, Ind.,

and, locating in Democrat Township, built the first woolen-mill

in the county. In this factory, excepting only the time passed

in district schools, working under and with his father, the boy

William was reared and grew to manhood, and it was not imtil he

had arrived at manhood' s years that he deserted it to engage in

farming, his present successful vocation.

December 7, 1854, Mr. Weaver was maried to Miss Martha

Long, of Clinton Coimty. Miss Long was one of thirteen chil-

di-en who lived to maturity, of German-Scotch parents, who had

emigrated fi-om Ohio to Indiana in 1835. To Mr. and Mrs. Will-

iam H. Weaver six bright and pleasant children have been born

—Addie L., Matilda J., Margaret L., James L., Effle B. and

Lillie M. Mr. and Mrs. Weaver are Presbyterians.

Mr. Weaver, for a number of years, has been connected with

the Masonic fraternity.

In addition to his present political office, he served in 1864 as

Township Assessor.

One has but to enjoy the hospitalities for a short time of Mr.

Weaver and his excellent wife to be convinced of several things,

namely, that Mr. Weaver is a thoroughly systematic and intelli-

gent farmer, and that Mrs. Weaver is a woman of rare domestic

habits. In its apix)intments, improvements and general appear-

arise, Mr. Weaver's farm of 335 acres is certainly a model to the

farmers of CaiToll County, amply testifying, also, to the business

success of its owner. He is a man, socially, who speaks on all

topics with becoming modesty, yet is firm and earnest in support

of his convictions. Such a person cannot be otherwise than an
excellent citizen and a valuable and agreeable neighbor.

vis <r-
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JAC'KSOI^ TOWNSJIIP.

LOPATION, BOUNDARY, ETC\

Jackson lies very near the center of the coimty. It is in the
I

form of an irregular squai'e, being five miles wide and six miles
|

long. It is surrounded by the following townships: Rock Creek !

on the north, Washington and Cai-rollton on the east, Moni-oe on

the south, and Deer Creek on the west. Deer Creek flows from

east to west, thi-ough the central part of the township, and Bach-

elor's Run flows in a northwesterly direction, joining Deer Creek

at a point in Section 1^. Paint Creek has its soui'ce in the east-

ern part of the county, and, flowing in a westerly direction, forms

a confluence with Deer Creek at a point in Section 21. Besides

these, there are numerous little branches, viz. : Robinson's Run,

Snake Creek, Hoff's Branch, and others upon which no names have

been bestowed. The township is well watered, and the character of

the land is such as to afford excellent natural drainage. Between
|

Deer Creek and Bachelor's Rim, the siu'face presents a high pla-

teau, quite level in some places, while in others it may be said to

be almost hilly. Approaching the streams, it slopes gentl}- in
!

places, while in others it terminates abruptly in bluff bailks. The
i

soil throughout the township is uniformly fine, and eminently

adapted to the pm-poses of agriculture. This is particularly true

of the lands in the iumiediate vicinity of Deer Creek and Bach-
;

elor's Rim, and it was in the vicinity of these streams that the

earliest settlements were made. By a singular coincidence, five

unman-ied men—Moses Aldridge, Elisha Brown, Adam Porter, i

Jeremiah Ballard and John Ballard—all settled along the banks

of one of these streams, which circumstance gave rise to the name

it now bears. In those days, maps were issued by the ofiicials of

the Government Land Ofiice, as a guide to piu'chasers, and one of

these was in the possession of Adam Porter on the occasion of a

" log-rolling " at the fai-m of John Little, in Deer Creek Town-

ship. It was an object of interest to those present, and, as they

scanned it, they noticed that quite a large stream in the present

bounds of Jackson had not been named by the surveyors, while

others much smaller had been, and were so marked on the map.

It occurred to the gentlemen there assembled that this stream

should be named, and " Uncle " John Little, who, unfortunately,

was troubled with an impediment in his speech, delivered the fol-

lowing suggestion: " B-b-better call it B-b-bachelor's Run

—

there's n-nothing but old b-b-bachelors living on it, any way!"

The story reached the land ofiice by some means, and perhaps

from its peculiar appropriateness, the name was adopted, and on

the next official maps issued, it was plainly mai-ked. and Bachel-

or's Run was no longer imhonored and unnamed.

While the land in this township is all high, there were places

which, in the early days, were called the lowlands, from the fact

that they were covered by springs, and therefore usually wet or

swampy. A judicious system of artificial drainage in later years

has redeemed them, and they are now equal to the best lands in

the township in point of productiveness and the quality of prod-

EAKLY SETTLEMENT.

The public lands within the present boundaries of Jackson

began to be sought by settlers as early as lfS2f), and one tract of

160 acres was entered in May, 1825. It was usual for those who
contemplated a residence in these wilds to come out from their

homes and select their lands. They received a certificate from

the'oSicial in chai-ge of the Govei-nment Land Office, after which

they usually retm-ned to their former homes to await the arrival

of their patents, duly signed by the President. Often an entire

year would elapse between the date of purchase and the receipt

of the patent, and only rarely did the settlers locate upon their

lands before receiving this important document. The lu-st white

man who came to reside permanently in this township was John

Odell. It was he who entered the quarter-section of land before

referred to, in May, 1825. This tract was the east half of the

southwest quai-ter and the west half of the southeast quarter of

Section 18. It is probable that Mr. Odell came to live on his land

late in the year 1825. or early in 1826, as the condition of his

farm (or " improvement," as it was then called) was such as to in-

dicate that it had been cultivated for more than a year when

Adam Porter first saw it, in 1827. Mr. Odell had then raised

and garnered a crop of corn. He was a native of North Carolina,

but was identified with the early settlement of Wayne County,

Ind., pri'ir to his removal hither. He was a ti'ue specimen of the

pioneer—sturdy, honest and i ndiisti'ious, a good neighbor, and a

man well liked by all who knew him. He was successful in a

financial sense, and became the owner of a large landed estate,

by sundry purchases and exchanges. The farm on which he first

settled is now owned and occupied by Enoch Sieber. In 1851.

he sold his lands and removed to Oregon, accompanied by his

family, where his son, William H., became a distinguished citi-

zen. The latter is now the editor of the Oregon Statesman, and,

in the Presidential campaign of 1876, was one of the Electors on

the Republican ticket. John Odell, the father, died at his West-

ern home in the year 1870, at a ripe old age, leaving behind him

the record of an honorable life and holding an honored place in

the memory'of all who knew him.

Until the fall of 1826, or perhaps early in 1827, Mr. Odell

and his -family were the sole white inhabitants of Jackson Town-

ship. In November, 1826, Moses Aldi-idge entered the southwest

quarter of Section 19, and came to live in the township soon after.

He was a young man, unmairied, and took up his abode at Odell's

house while he cleared away the timber from the premises he had

selected for his fann. He was a man of industrious habits, and

just the one to succeed in a field wherein hard work and energy

were required. During the winter of 1826-27, he cleared one

acre, upon which he erected a little cabin and set out a small

nursery of apple trees, from which many of the orchards now
bearing fruit in the township were obtained. He was manned to

Miss Harter, daughter of David Harter. and was long identified

with the improvement of the township. From here he removed
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to Cass County, Ind., ;it a later day, and subsequently to Iowa.

After several removals, he died in Wabash County, Ind.. in 1878

or 1879.

Following closely upon the settlement of Mi'. Aldridge came

the arrival of his former play-mate and school-fellow, Adam Por-

ter. They had been fi'iends in boyhood, in Fayette County, Ind.,

and joined hands in the warfare of civilization against the wil-

derness in maturer years. Mr. Porter had not at that time decid-

ed to settle here. Indeed, he thought rather of locating in Cass

County, and, accompanied by his friend Aldridge. went thither,

in the spring of 1827, to examine land, but finally came back to

this locality without purchasing. From the falls of Eel River

(now Logansport). they floated down the AVabash to the mouth of

Deer Creek on a raft, which they had constructed for that pur-

pose, and, having moored their craft securely, made their way

back to the settlement in this township. Subssquently, Mi-. Por-

ter decided uopn a voyage to La Fayette, and again embarked on

his raft. He made the mouth of Wild Cat Creek just as the

shades of evening began to fall, and, about a mile further along

he was caught in an eddy in the river, and whirled about at the

mercy of the stream. His bark was unmanageable, but, fortu-

nately, he was near the shore, upon which he sprang, walking to

La Fayette. From thence he walked to Crawfordsville, where the

laud office was situated, and purchased the west half of the south-

west quarter of Section 20. in Jackson Township. This tract,

which contained eighty acres, was purchased on the 30th of April,

1827. and on the 24th of March. 1828, Mr. Porter pui-chased the

east half of the same quarter, containing the same number of

acres. The patent for the former was signed by John Quincy

Adams, and that for the second, by his successor, Andrew Jackson.

These documents, which are still in the possession of Mr. Porter,

are handsomely engro.ssed on parchment, and, to us of these later

days, ai'e objects of no little cm-iosity. Mr. Porter was born in

Bath County. Va., in 1805, and came to Franklin (now Fayette
I

County, Ind., with his parents, in 1815. At the age of twenty

years, he began work as a fai-m laborer, at 88 per month, and

continued until he had earned sufficient to pm-chase the land he

entered in this township. After purchasing this land, he gir-

dled, or " deadened," the trees on thirty acres of it, then went
away to wait for them to die. During this time, he visited his

parents, who were then living in Rush County, Ind., and after-

ward extended his trip to Virgiaia and Tennessee. His actual

residence in Jackson Township dates from the fall of 1829, at

which time he returned and began the labor of clearing his land.

On the 1st of April, 1880, he married Miss Catharin", daughter
of George Holman, of Richmond, Ind. This was the fii-st mar
riage ceremony ever celebrated in Jackson Township,* and, in the

absence of a clergyman, John Carey, who was then Judge of the

Carroll Probate Coui-t, officiated. For half a century, this de-

voted couple were spared to each other, bearing their mutual
burdens and sharing the worldly prosperity that crowned their

mutual labors. On the 1st of April, 1880, they celebrated the

fiftieth anni\erHary of a happy wedded life, and, in August of the

same year, the golden chain was severed by the death of the wife,

lay fairly bo called the advance corps

to witness the

I one of the tew

Mr. Porter alone, of what

of the pioneers in this township, now
changes wrought in fifty years, and his farm
whose boundaries remain precisely as described

pa{?!ut. The house in which he now lives win

and \h<- brick of which it is constructed were iiij

1 the Government

erected in 1859,

David Harter was prominent as one of the early settlers, his

I

family being the second in the township. He located here in

I

1827, and purchased several hundred acres of land. He belonged

to the austere sect of German Baptists, and consequently never

I served in any official positions. Yet he was a prominent citizen,

and did as uiuch, perhaps, for the public good of the township as

any of its settlers. He was enterprising and industrious, and, in

j

addition to clearing and improving a farm, he constructed and

j

operated a saw-mill, which is mentioned more particularly under

I another topic in this chapter. He possessed the good will and

confidence of all, and was associated with the development and

improvement of the township until his decease.

In Section 21, a tract was entered, on the 13th of October,

' 1828, by Samuel Hilton. Of this gentleman, however, little is

known, as he did not identify himself to any great extent with

the settleinent, and, in about a year after his arrival, sold his land

to William Hance, who came here with his family in 1828. Mr.

Hance was a prominent member of this community, and was after-

ward actively identified with the interests of Carroll County, in

the capacity of County Commissioner. He erected the fii-st brick

house in Jackson Township, and occupied it as a residence until

his death. This house is now occupied by his wife, who still sur-

vives. Mr. Hance was a good citizen in the fullest sense of that

term, and reared a family whose members are now among the

honored citizens of the community. His son. John P., who was

one of the first white children born in this township, grew to

manhood here, and served faithfully for two terms as Treasurer

of Carroll County.

In the fall of 1829, the scanty population of the litlte settle-

ment received an addition to its numbers by the arrival of two

families. These were the families of John Lenon and William

Armstrong, both formerly of Ohio. They reached the township

on the 21st day of October, when Mr. Lenon stopped at the house

of William Hance, while Mr. Armstrong stopped with John Odell,

j

who was his cousin. Mr. Lenon had formerly been a resident iA

[

Miami County, Ohio, from whence he came to this township. He
had the usual disposition of the pioneer—was honest, industrious

;
and frugal. He devoted his energies to clearing and improving

a farm in Section 14, which is now owned and occupied by Levi

i Lenon and others. Four years after locating here, he pm'chased

land on Deer Creek, where he constructed a little corn-mill. After

j

operating this mill for about four years, ho sold it to David

Fisher, and again located in Section 14. where he cultivated a

farm until his death.

William Ai'mstrong, a native of Virginia, removed to Wayne
County, Ind., in 1819. He was married there, and, in 1825, re-

moved to Miami County, Ohio, where he remained until he ac-

' compauied his friend Lenon to Jackson Township. After remain

ing for a year with his cousin, Mr. Odell, he entered a tract of

land two and a half miles southeast of Camden, and was the first

white settler between Deer Creek and Paint Creek. He cleared

and improved a farm, and wa.s engaged in agricultural piu-suits

I

until his death, which occurred in 18()9. Mr. Armsti'ong was

particularly the friend of public education, and was one of those

who voted for the establishment of the first fi-eo school in the

township as early as the year 1831, and lent his encouragement

to th(> public school system in many substantial ways. He was

always recognized as a good citizen, and his death was deplored

by many. There wore foiu- children in his family when he cain(>

to this township. The eldest, Franklin (i., is now a practicing

physician at Camden: James H., the second son, was a soldier in
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the Mexican war, and ilietl in the service of the United States, on

the Eio Grande; Nancy A. mai-ried David Fisher, of Jackson

Township, and died in 1S51: and Stephen G.. the voiuigest of

the family, died in the same yeai'.

Among the earlier settlers of the township was Peter Replogel.

On the ISth of November, IS'iO, he entered the east half of the

southeast quai-ter of Section 21, and subsequently added other

tracts, until his possessions in this township amounted to several

hundred acres. He came here to live probably about the yeiff

1828. and was always an enterprising, industrious citizen, and

was identified with the interests of the township for a number of

years. In 1832, he erected a saw-mill on Deer Creek, which was

one of the first of its kind in the township.

Philip Hewitt settled in Section 20 in 1828, and in 1829 erected

a little mill for gi'inding corn. He died a short time afterwiU'd.

Johnson Eai-uest came some time prior to 1830, and. within a

short time after his arrival, erected a tannery, which was con-

ducted with more or less profit to its proprietor until it was worn

out and finally abandoned.

Levi Cline, with his family, came from Kentucky in 1830,

and settled upon a tract of land in Section 15, which he had pm--

chased in December of the jireceding year. He cleai-ed and im-

proved a farm, upon which he resided imtil death, honored and

respected by all.

James and William Martin came to the town.ship about 1832.

The land upon which James located was the southeast quarter of

Section 10, and was entered (or purchased) at the Government

Land Office October 25. 1830. On the 3d of September, 1831.

William purchased the southwest quarter of the northwest quarter

of Section 24. and subsequently pm'chased other tracts in various

portions of the township.

In 1833, Jacob Humrickhouse came to the township with his

family. He was a Virginian by birth, but was one of the pioneers

of Fairfield County, Ohio. He was a clever, good-hearted man,

but was never successful as a money-maker—at least, in his

younger days. Later in life, however, he succeeded in acoumu-

lating some property, and, at the time of his death, owned a fine

farm in Miami County. Ind.. valued at 8-1,000. He first came to

Carroll County in 1829, and, after residing for four years at Del-

phi, he rented the Jonathan Martin farm, near Camden, and,

several years later, pmchased the farm in Section 10, where his

son, John L., now lives. Mr. Hmui'ickhouse was a veteran of the

war of 1812, having served under Geu. Hanison in his cam-

paigns during that war. He was a man of more than ordinary

ability, and was for several years a Justice of the Peace. He
died in October, 1871, at the age of eightj'three years.

We have now reached a period when the settlement of Jack-

son had become an established fact, and great progress had been

made in her advance to the position of an agricultural commu
nity. Within this period, she had become an independent town

ship by an order of the Comity Commissioners, and a civil gov

ermnent had been established. Other families continued to ar

rive every season, and, while they were gladly hailed as neigh

bore, their advent was not marked by that peculiar joy with which

the immigrants of an earlier day were greeted. By 1830, the

public lands in the township had all been taken up, by actual

settlers and by speculators, and beyond that date, in the absence

of records, it is difficult to continue the list of arrivals. In the

following list of pm-chasers of land in the township, it was found
impossible to distinguish between actual settlers and speculators

with any degree of accuracy: and while many of the names which

a[)pear are those of jjersons who were not identified with the

I

township, the majority are those of residents within its boundar-

{

ies, who bore a full share of the hardships and privations incident

I to pioneer life, and put their shoulders bravely to the wheel in

the labor of clearing away the timber and developing the re

I

sources of the township. The following is the list, taken from the

tract book now in the County Auditor's office, and showing by

whom each tract of Government land in the township was pur-

chased :

Section 7— Hiram Gregg, October 25, 1831: Nathan Tindell,

November 3, 1831: Reuben G, Mundy, October 20. 1832; James
Aldridge, April 24, 1833; James Larimore, November 20, 1834;

John Kuns, May 8, 1835; Samuel McCandless, May II, 1S35;

Isaac Eobins, March 4, 1830.

Section 8—Pleasant M. Ai-mstrong, October 4. |S30; Xathaii

Tindell, October 4, 1830; James Aldridge, Octolier 14. 1830;

David Martin, February 13, 1830; M. F. Barber, July 19, 1830;

Azariah Freeman, July 28, 1830.

Section 0—Jacob Wolf. October 13, 1834; Levi Dix, Decem-
ber 3. 1834; Henry Thompson. November 20, 1835: Francis

Woodward, November 23, 1835: Stockwell, Reynolds & White,

January 15, 1830.

Section 10—James Martin, October 25, 1830; .lohu B, Walker,

October 23. 1834; William W. Bond, January 2(;, 1835; John
Watson, May 12, 1835; David Martin, February 10, 1830; Jo-

seph Bulla, June 25, 1836; James Young, September 0, 1830.

Section 11—Enoch MoFarland. September 22. 1832: George
Whisler, May 9, 1834; John Watson, May 12. 1835: Daniel

Blue, May 2, 1830; James Van Rensselaer, May 24, 1830; Thomas
Lenon, July 10, 1836.

Section 12—John Shanks, October 2 29: Isaac Christie,

October 20, 1830: Levi Cline, November 11, 1830; John W.
Penn, November 22, 1834; John McCain, March 10, 1836; Ros-

anna Hiestand, June 10, 1830; Jonathan S. Moore, June 13,

1830: William Martin, September 1, 1836.

Section 13—Daniel Blue, November 1, 1830; Zenas Lake,

November 14, 1830; Isaac Christie, August 13, 1831; Enoch Mc-
Farland, May 2, 1832; John Campbell, September 23, 1833;

Ai'chilaus Dunham, August 23, 1 834.

Section 14—William Trimble, September 29, 1828: John
Lenon, July 6, 1829; William Wright, September 0, 1830; Enoch
McFarland, Septeruber 2, 1832.

Section 15—William Trimble, September 29, 1828: Samuel
Hilton, June 28, 1829; Levi Cline, December 20, 1829; James
Yoimg, June 0, 1831.

Section 17— Thomas Lenon, May 7, 1828; George Julian,

May 15, 1829; Peter Replogel, October 27, 1829; John E. Snoe-

barger, May 30. 1832.

Section 18—John Odell. May 6, 1825; John Kuns, June 23,

1826; David Wise, June 13, 1831; James Nicholas, August 13,

1832.

Section 19—Samuel AVise, May 22, 1820; William Wilson,

October 30, 1820; Moses Aldridge, November 8. 1826: Peter

Replogle, August 21, 1828.

Section 20—William Wilson, October 30. 1826: Adam Porter,

April 30, 1827; Mary Gillaspie, March 25, 1828: Samuel Wise,

May 3, 1828; Peter Replogel, October 1, 1828.

Section 21— William Wilson, October 30, 1836; Peter Rep-
logel, November 18, 1820: Samuel Wise, May 3, 1828: Samiwl
Hilton, October 13, 1828: Peter Iman, December 17, 1828.

Section 22—Peter Replogel, November 18, 1820; Joseph
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Mills, November 15, 1827; Samuel Wise, May 3, 1828; John

Musselman, October 1, 1828.

Section 23—John Musselman, December 16, 1826; Abraham

Aughe, October 29, 1827; Peter Replogel, May 11, 1829; James

Odell, May 29, 1829; William Armstrong, February 18, 1830;

William Martin, August 22, 1832.

Section 24—Samuel Salyers, January 27, 1830; John Lenon,

November 1, 1830; William Martin, September 3, 1831; Will-

iam Carey, December 31, 1832; Henry Wright, December 18,

1833; William Ai-mstrong, July 3, 1834; John McCloskey, August

29, 1826.

Section 25—Peter Eeplogel, October 27, 1826 ; John Mussel-

man, October 23, 1832; Samuel Overholser, September 29, 1836;

David Fisher, January 2, 1837.

Section 26 —Abraham Aughe, October 29, 1827; Thomas Mc-

MuUen, September 3. 1828; George Trapp, December 30, 1828;

John E. Grijie, January 18, 1834; Jacob Shively, October 13,

1834; George Jacoby, September 2, 1836.

Section 27—John E. Gripe, October 13, 1830; Noah Fonts,

April 19, 1832; David Beplogel, October 25, 1832; Frederick

Fouts, October 18, 1834; James Wallace, July 18. 1836; James

D. Hogshead, November 12, 1836.

Section 28—John Bunker, December 11, 1828; Peter Keplo-

gel, October 25, 1832; John Crain, August 24, 1835; Joseph

Wood, October 12, 1835; William J. M. Carleton, November 2,

1835; Elisha Brown, February 1, 1836; James Wallace, July 18,

1836; Peter Iman, October 18. 1836; Vine Holt, October 18^

1836.

Section 29—Philip Hewitt, February 7, 1828; Joshua

\\Ttiitcher, April 14, 1829; Enoch Aldi-idge, May 18, 1829; Jo-

seph Wood, November 29, 1829; Elisha Nichols and Adam Por-

ter, October 0, 1829; Peter Keplogle, October 25, 1832.

Section 30—Elisha Brown, February 21, 1827; James Mc-
Cain, March 12, 1827; John Ballard, March 15, 1827; William

Wilson, July 4, 1827; Joseph Mills, November 15, 1827; James
Young, Jr., September 12, 1828; Ziba Holt, October 27, 1829.

Section 31—Samuel Wise, May 3, 1828; Ziba Holt, October

13. 1S2S; Samuel Earnest, December 25, 1832; Robert K. Holt.

April 1, 1833.

Section 32—Jeremiah Ballard, November 8, 1827; David
Harter, November 14,1827; Jacob Harter, June 29,1828; James
Young, Jr., September 16, 1828; John Allen, October 18, 1828;

Thomas Ferner, November 16, 1831.

Section 33—David Harter, December 17, 1827; John Hoff,

October 6, 1831; Benjamin Ellis, December 27, 1832; John
Beckner, November 26, 1835; Solomon Hoff, January 8, 1836;

William J. M. Carleton, June 6,' 1836; George Graham, October

14, 1836.

Section 34—Samuel Oldfather, November 19, 1831; Henry
Lytle, September 28, 1833; David Zook, May 23, 1834; John
Moyer, February 6, 1836; Lewis Hoff. September 3, 1836;

Jacob Heckman. October 3. 1836; George Graham, October 16,

1836.

Section 35—David Zook, OitohiT

ruary 6, 1836; John Jacoby. S.'|.i. in:

So].tember2, 1836; JohnFi.,|r^. I )r

Section 36—John MusKeiinim. ( ic

May 26, 1836; Samuel Fentm,. M,iv

•Sue 1, 1836; Peter Kenned, .luni.

September 2. 1836; John Clymer, Fe
Febniary 1, IS87.

; John Moyer, Feb-

'36; Nathan Jacoby,

'A, 1836.

, 1833; John Honts.

'i; Christian Cline,

:••>; Eliza A. Brand,

, 1837; Jacob Yost,

OKGANIZATION.

By an act of the County Commissioners at the session of Au-

gust, 1830, Jackson became a civil township, and from the ten-i-

tory established as its boundiiries have since been formed four

other townships. By this board it was ordered that the new

township should be contained within the following bounds, to

wit: "Commencing at the northeast comer of Section 15, Town

25 north, Range 1 east; thence west to the northwest corner of

Section 18, Town 25 north. Range 1 west; thence south to the

south boundary of Carroll County; thence east with the county

line to the eastern boundai'y of said county; thence north to the

place of beginning." The first step toward the establishment of

a civil government in the township was the appointment of two

local officers by the board—Moses Aldridge as Inspector of Elec-

tions, and James Aldridge as Constable. The first election for

township officers was held at the house of Enoch Aldridge. on the

third Monday of October, 1830. The following list comprises

the names of the jirincipal officers of the township from its or-

ganization to the present time:

TRUSTEES.

1836^37, .Johu Odell, Moses Aldridge, J. & Snoeberger
; 1838,

Moses Aldridge, JoUn E. Snoeberger, David Martin
; 1839^0, John

E. Snoeberger, David Martin, James Brown ; 1842-4B, J. 0. Plank.

John S. Counts, David Martin
;
1847-52, David Martin, Jacob C-

Plank, James A. Holmes ; 1853-54, F. G. Armstrong, Thomas

Thompson, David Martin ; 1855, F. G. Armstrong, Daniel H. Lenon,

David Martin ; 185G, D.aniel H. Lenon, David Martin, George Kuns
;

1857, Thomas Thompson, David Martin, George Kuns ; 1858,

Thomas Thompson. Andrew Robeson, George Kuns ; 1859, Thomas

Thompson; 1860-63, John Bridge; 1864-65, Charles Gregg;

1866-69, A. J. Thomas
;
1870-71, William R.. Stewart ; 1872-73,

S. F. Thompson
;
1874-75, D. T. Sauuderson ; 1876, O. P. Plank ;

1877-81. B. F, Thomas.

JUSTICES OF THE PEACE.

1831-42, Jacob Humrickiiouse
;

1833-37, Moses Aldridge
;

1835-39, Elisha W. Lake , 1837-41, John Lenon ; 1838-42, William

Aldridge ; 1839-43, Thomas Thompson ; 1841-45, Adam Clark
;

1841-45, Ullery Shively ; 1842-46, John P. Hay ; 1842-16, Moses

Thompson; 1846-50, Obed Barnard ; "l 846-50, Norman Newton;

1847-51, Eli Rogers; 1849-53, Thomas A. Robinson; 1852-60^

J.ames R. L.aird ; 1852-56, William Dillon ; 1855-59, John Lenon
\

1860-74. John Groninger ; 1860-64, Moses M. Lamb
;

1864-08,

James P. Sterling ; 1866-76, David Kuhn ; 1867-71, Samuel Bun-

ker ; 1874-81, George Knns; 1876-80, .John A. Salsbury ; 1880.

John W. Koontz.

1831-34, James Aldridge; 1834, James Young; 1836, Josiah

Brown ; 1837-40, John W. Penu ; 1841, Jacob Whisler, 1842-43,

Elisha Nichols ; 1844-45, Jacob Whisler ; 1846, Benjamin F. Steele

and James A. Miller; 1847-48. Benjamin F. Steele; 1848-49.

Ephraim Frey ; 1850-52, Benjamin F.Steele; 1853, Ludwell (1

Huston ; 1854, Joseph D. Hance and David Paden ; 1855, Ludwell

G. Huston and David Paden ; 1856-57, David Paden ;
1858-59, L.

G. Huston, 1860, Joseph F. Peek and Alfred Armstrong ; 1861,

L. G. Huston ; 1862, David Paden ; 1863, S. W. Richardson ; 1865,

A. J. Weldy ; 1866, G. W. Weldy ; 1867. David Paden ; 1868, John

M. Groninger ; 1869, L. G. Huston ; 1870-71, B. F. Steele ;
1872-

73, George Horn : 1874-75, Robert Fawcett and George Flora :

1876, James M.Bryant; 1877-79, George MeCorraick ;
1878-79.

Robert fl. Kennett ; 1880-81, James McMullen.
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SCHDOLS.

It is a fact very much to the credit of Jackson's early settlers,

that they turned their attention to the subject of education almost

as soon as they had selected their homes. Lof^ schoolhouses ap-

pearetl almost simultaneously with the log dwelliuu;s of the pio-

neers, as each locality became populated and there were children

to attend school. In pt)int of merit, these schools were not. per=

haps, superior to the usual rule in pioneer days—that is. their

t«achers were not more learned than the average pedagogue: but

there seemed a sense of pride in the construction of the build-

ings. While in other localities we are told that the light was

admitted through strips of greased paper, it is said of the first

Kcboolhousp in this township that it had glass windows, and

was built of hewed logs. This building stood on the farm of

John t)dell. and was erected in the year l<S;-i(>. It stood on or

near the present site of Nebo Methodist Episcopal Church, and

was often occupied for religit>us purposes. George C. Sanderson

was employed as its teacher, and was identified with it in that

capacity for several terms. The school was sujjported by sub-

scription, and munbered among its patrons nearly all the resi-

dents of the townshij) at that time —at least all who were heads

of families. It continued to serve the purpose for which it was

erected until it was worn out and succeeded by a better structure.

In 1S32. a similar building was erected on a lot donated by

Jeremiah Ballai'd. containing ime acre. To extend the room. Ziba

Holt purchased one and a half acres and added it to the dimen-

si<ms of this lot. The school was conducted on the usual plan

of subscription, tuition being paid by those whose children at-

tended.

As early as INJil. the manner of conducting the public schools

became systematized by the action of the Board of Trustees, and

in that year the township was divided intt) school districts, at a

meeting of the board held on the Sth of October, at the house of

George Julian. Immediately after this, it was proposed by some

of the more enthusiastic friends of public education to establish

free schools. William Armstrong was one of the most active

friends of this measiu-e. and did more, perhaps, for its success

than any one else. A meeting of the voters was called for the

2'2d of October. 1881. to decide the (piestion whether a fund

should be raised by taxation for the maintenance of a free school

for a term of three months. On the appointed day, the voters

of the district assembled, and every one voted in the affirmative.

The example set in this district ( No. 1 ) seemed to excite a spirit

of emulation in the surrounding districts, and elections were

called at various times to decide the question of the establishment

of free schools. In only one distriet was the measure defeated,

all the others voting cheerfully for the levy of a tax to sustain

an institution of learning in their midst.

The school in Disti-ict No. 1 was the first of its kind in the

township, and. as the first free school, deserves special mention.

Its architecture was not of a nature to distingiiish it from the

usual order of backwoods schoolhouses, except that it was built

of hewed logs. It had a tire- place extending nearly across one
end of the building, large enough to take in gi-eat logs of wood.

Its teacher was Royal Grosvenor, a man of tine ability as

compared with the average school-teacher of that period.

Among its pupils were the sons of six neighboring farmers

—

William Armstrong. William Wright, Enoch McFarland, Levi

Oline. John Lenon, William Wright and William Hance—and
all of these boys afterward occupied public positions of honor
and trust. Franklin G. Ai-mstroug was a member of the Indiana

State Senate from ISOG to ISlii); A. P. McFarland was a mem-

ber of the General Assembly of Indiana in the se.ssion of 1871-72;

Josejih D. Hance was Sheriff of Allen Coimty, Ind., and died

before the exi>iration of his second term; James Cline served as

Sheriff of Guthrie County, Iowa; John Lenon, Jr., served two

terms as Sheriff of Carroll County, Ind., and is now a ])romi-

nent grain-dealer at Delphi ; Henry M. Wright served one term

as Sheriff of Carroll County; was afterward elected Auditor, and

died in office; and John P. Hance served as Treasurer of Carroll

County for two terms.

In 1838. Aaron Cline donated a lot in this district, upon

which it was decided, at a meeting of the fi-eeholders. to erect

a schoolhouse. This was the successor to the old log house.

and the former building was abandoned. There is but little vii-

riety in the history of other schoolhouses in the township. They

appeared one by one. in various localities. t6 serve their purpose

for awhile and then be abandoned. By the law of 1851-52, the

establishment of free schools became incumbent upon the people,

and their history is one of progress from that time forth. A con-

densed report of the condition of the schools in this township is

given by the Trustee, as follows: There ai'e in the township

nine districts in which school is taught, the estimated value of

schoolhouses, grounds and apparatus being $10,200. There are

twelve teachers employed in the township, the average daily

compensation for male teachers being $2.87, and for females,

$1.75. Dm-ing the school yearof 1880-81, there was an average

attendance of 295 pupils, out of a total enrollment of 419. The

tinancial rei)ort of the Trustee, in relation to the schools, is as

follows

:

ACCOUNT OK liEVKNtlE KOK TUITION.

Amount on hand Septembev 1. 1880 $1,6(11 fiij

Amount received in February. 1881 1,392 ;^1

Amount received in June. 1881 I,:«:S 88

¥4,377 82

Amouni e.\pe)uled since Si-iitcmlier 1. I8SI) 3,83H 2.5

Amount on li;ind $1..541 .i7

.U-COUNT OK SPECIAL SCHOCII. REVENUE.

Amouni on Uund September I. 1880 $1.8110 77

.Vmounl since received 1,222 18

I $3,082 9.5

j

Amount expended since SeptemlM;r 1, 1H80 8")il .58

;

Ani.mnt oti luuid $2,323 m

CHCBCHES.

In this township, the religious sentiment, like the interest in

, education, was the outgrowth of the early days. As early as

' 1829, religious services were conducted in the township by min-

i isters from other points, who either came here especially for that

I

piu'pose, or stopped to preach while en route for other places.

I
Denominational lines were not drawn in those days, and it is

doubtful whether the people ever asked the creed of the man
I who addressed them. Deprived of the chtu-ch privileges they

[

had enjoyed in their former homes, they were glad to hear the

Word expounded in the barns which served in lieu of churches.

whatever might be the peculiar tenets of the preacher. As years

advanced, however, the various denominations began to have

quite a strong following from among the immigrants who came

to the township, and the organization of societies devoted to their

respective creeds and forms of worship followed in the coursi^if

time. These organizations have all been maintained, and, in

the intervening years, have been strengthened iiy accessions t(j
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their numbers from among the surrounding population. Follow-

ing is a history of the several churches of the township:

The German Baptist Church.—As early as 1829, the members

of this denomination met occasionally to hear the Gospel

preached, in the barn or at the house of one of their nmnber.

Peter Iman. who settled in the township in that year, was prob-

ably the fu-st preacher. The organization of the society was ac-

complished almost imperceptibly, and without formality, so that

it is difficult to assign that event to any particular date. Prior

to the year 1831, the meetings had been held only at irregultr

intervals, but in that year Mr. Iman began to condiTct religious

services on every alternate Sunday, sometimes at his own house,

and often at the houses of other members of the society. Pri-

vate dwellings continued to be the places for holding services for

a number of years thereafter, or until the year 1853. In that

year, John Musselman, a Deacon of the church, donated a lot for

a building site, upon which, before the close of the year, they

erected a frame house of worship. This church is situated

about two miles southeast of Camden, and services have been held

within its walls ever since its completion. It has at present a

membership of about seventy-five persons, and Henry Gish, John
Shively, Henry Metzger and John Musselman are the officiating

Elders.

The Cumberland Presbyterian Church.—About the year 1830,

services were conducted by Rev. John P. Hay, a minister of this

denomination, at the house of James Aldridge. This may be

fairly regarded as the period of organization, inasmuch as the

meetings were regularly continued thereafter. The schoolhouse

previously referred to. on the John Odell farm, became the sanct-

uary of this congregation, and as such was used for several years.

Subsequently, the meetings were held at the homes of members
of the church, and at other times in the groves. The latter was
the case when revival meetings were in progress, at which times

ministers from various parts of the State were present, to aid in

the work of the local pastor. These meetings usually ultimated

in numerous conversions aud large accessions to the membership.
About the year 1834, a log church was erected on property now
owned by Dr. Carter, in the town of Camden, and just north of

the present Lutheran Chiu-oh. In this building their services

were held until 1S44 or 1845, when they erected their present

house of worship. The latter is a frame building, situated near
the center of Camden, on Main street, and on a lot donated for

the purpose by Alexander Sanderson. The church now has a

membership of over forty persons, and is under the pastoral care

of Rev. Hawkins.

Mebu Methodist Episcopal Church.—In 1830 or 1831, Rev!
Vredeuburg held services in the sehoolliouse on the Odell farm,

but it does not a])pear that there was. at llml .'jirly date, any reg-

ularly organized class, although mectin-, w.iv ImI.I with

parative regulai-ity from the first. Slim-tly ait.iward. however
(perhai)s in 1833), a class was organized, numbering among its

constituent members John Odell and wife, Elizabeth Angoll,

Thomas Sterling and wife, and others whose names cannot now
be learned. Rov. Henry Buell was the pastor under whom the
organization was effected, and the class was visited by him once
in iwery foiu- weeks thereafter, on which occasions he preached in

the schoolhouse. In 1848, at a meeting of the class, it was de-
eided iio erect a house of worship on the lot set ajim't by John
Odell for school purposes, and before the close of that yoiU", thoy
had comiiji-ted a frame? church, 30x40 feet, which was dedicated
l)y Rev. John W. Parks, the pastor in charge of the circuit at

that time. For many years, this class had a large i

but deaths and removals in later times so reduced its numbers

that its existence now is only nominal, and the chiu'ch has not

been occupied for several years, except by the German Baptists,

who hold occasional meetings there.

The Camden Metliodist Episcopal Chi(rcli.—The Methodists

organized a class at Camden about the year 1846. The members

who constituted this organization had formerly been connected

with two other classes, in opposite (juarters of the township, viz.

:

The Sterling (or Nebo) Class, in the western part, and the Lake

Class, in the eastern. The class at Camden was incorporated into

the Delphi Circuit, and Eli Rogers appointed class-leader. A
log building which had been erected for a schoolhouse, on the

farm of Jonathan Martin, was occupied by them for church pur-

poses until 1853 or 1854. At that time, a lot was donated by

Charles Jones, a local preacher and member of the class, upon

which a plain frame house of worshij) was erected. In 1869, this

building was removed to its present location, on Church street,

where services are now conducted eveiy Sunday by Res. Mr. Mor
rison, the present pastor. The church now has a membership

of more than eighty persons, and a prosperous Sunday school.

j

Paint Creeic Predestinarian BaptiM Church.—In 1831 or

' 1832, a Baptist Church was constituted near Paint Creek, and

i

within a short timo a hewed log hoTise was erected, to which
I was given the name of Paint Creek Chm-ch. It was also known
as Paint Creek Schoolhouse. as it was used during the week days

of winter for school purposes. Religious meetings were held in

this building until it became too old for further use. In 1853,

they erected their present house of worship, a substantial frame

building. The present church stands near the site of the old log

structure ot other days. The society has prospered since its

organization, and is still in a spiritually healthy condition.

The Camden. Baptist Church.—In Mai'ch, 1834, six members
of the Baptist denomination met at the tavern in the old town of

Tiptonsport, in Rock Creek Township, and foi-med themselves

into an organization, under the leadership of Rev. William Reese.

These persons were Enoch Stansell and wife, David Williamson

and wife, and David -Louks and wife. Once every month they

met at the tavern for wor.ship, receiving accessions to their num-
ber from time to time. At a later date, the houseof David Will

iamson became the place for holding meetings, and subsequently

the society transferred its identity to Camden, then recently laid

out. The schoolhouse on the Jonathan Martin land was their

place of woship until 1844, when a lot was donated in Camden,
by John S. Counts, upon which a frame church was erected in the

same year. In this they worshiped until the present year 11881).

Dr. F. G. Ai-mstrong donated a lot at the eastern extremity of the

town, upon which was completed a very handsome brick church.

38x70 feet, which was dedicated on Sunday, August 21, 1881, by

Rev. I. N. Clark, of Indianapolis. The church now has a mem-
bership of 100, and is under the pastoral care of Rev. P. Me
Dade. Among the ministers who have been identified with it in

the' i)ast are the Revs. Reese, Moore, Dunlap, Waters, Dunham,
Bland, Blodgott. Rohb, Harper, Stewm-t, Stephens and Craig

St. Peter's liram/elical Lutlwran CImrrh.- On the 22d of

August, 1846, an organization was effected by the Lutherans at

Camden, under Rov. S. McRoynolds, with twenty- tour constitu

ent members, viz.: George Plank, Catherine Plank, Samuel B.

Walters, Lucy A. Walters, Jacob C. Plank, Sarah Plank, Jesse

Thomas, Rebecca Thomas, Henry Plank, Magdaline Phmk, Jacob

Wolf, Barbara Wolf, John H Plank, Anna Plank, Moses Plank,
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Eliza Plank, Abraham Bii'scckor. W-ttyr 15. Rice. Abraham Thomas,

Lydia Thomas, William Plank, Martha Plank, Mrs. Catharinp

McCormack and Caroline Plank. The organization was com-

iJptod by the election of George Plank and Samuel B. VValtersi

Eldea-s: Jacob C. Plank and John H. Plank, Deacons: and George

Plank, Jesse Thomas and Moses Plank. Trustees.
'

For two years after organization, they met at temi)orury

places, and, in bSLS, erected their first house of worship, a small

and unpretentious stnict)u*e. This was used by them on occa-

sions of public service until the year 1)S78, when they erected

their jiresent handsome church edifice, at a cost of $S,(X)().

Rev. S. McKeynolds entered upon his duties as pastor of the

church iu 1840, and resigned May 28, 1855. He was succeeded,

in October, 185(), by Rev. D. Smith, who served one year Rev.

L. L. Bonnell succeeded him. and resigned in February, 1858.

Rev. S. P. Snyder, the foiu-th pastor of the church, took charge

October I. 1858. and religued September 15, 1807. He was suc-

ceeded by Rev. J. M. L Kunkleman, who served about twenty

months, and Rev. J. \\'. Elser, his successor, served for an equal

period. Rev. S. ]>. Hyuiau entered upon his duties as pastor

May 1, ISOy, and. owing to ill health, resigned the same year.

His successor, Rev. J. L. Guard, took i>astoral charge of the

church June 12. 1870, and served in this relation until the divis-

ion of the charge, in 1878. when he resigned to take charge of

the eastern division. Rev. A. •!. B. Kast succeeded him June

9. "1878. and had charge of the church for one year, at the end of

which time he resigned. Rev. G L. Schafer succeeded him in

June, 187'J, and resigned August I, 1881. Rev. D. H. Snowden

is the present dastor.

From this church have emanated six other Lutheran organiza-

tions in this and adjoining counties. In 1857, its congregation

numbered 121 members: but about that time, a number of these

withch-ew to organize St. Luie's congregation, about seven miles

southeast of Camden. Shortly afterward. Mount Pisgah congre-

gation was organized, and its members came chiefly from St.

Peter' s Clhurch. Thus, from time to time, its membership has

been reduced by this means, but the church still has a large mem-
hershi)!. and is in a pros])i condition.

SOCIETIES.

dvu Lodge, iVo. /.'"./. 1. F., was instituted on the

j

night of December 2. ISS-t, by District Deputy Grand Master

I

James H. Stewart. There were five charter members, viz. : Matt-

i
hew Rogers. James B. Newton. Jonathan Martin. N. M. Ridge-

]

way and .James L. Kerlin. Matthew Rogers was elected Noble

I
Grand; Jame.s L. Kerlin, Vice Grand; and James B. Newton,

Secretary. The eaidy meetings of the lodge were held in the sec-

I

ond story of a building on Main street, in the lower room of

i

which Thompson Cline kept a grocery. About the year 1858,

they added a third stoiy to the township school building, in

j
which they had their lodge room until 1875. In that year, they

erected a large, two-story frame building at Camden, in the sec-

ond story of which the regular weekly meetings are now held.

The lodge is in excellent working order and good financial con-

I

ditiou. The present officers are: Rol)ert Kennett, N. G. : Ste-

;

phen Kleckuer, V. G. ; William Steel, Secretary: John L. Har-

! rison. P. S. : Enoch McFarland. Treasurer.

i

Jctfkxon Encampment, No. I'Hij. 1. (). O. i*'.*—On the 8th day

I

of June. 1875, District Deputy Grand Patriarch Charles Angel

I

met the charter members of Jackson Encampment, No. 135, to

• *Pr6pHreti nnilco-.tribot.'d hy Dr .f. I>. Carter.n. p.

conduct the ceremonies of institution of this Encampment in the

town of Camden. These charter members were Z. A. Brown

Samuel Lenon, David Kuhn, A. N. Grant, Simeon Mills, S. F.

Thompson and George McCormick. The District Deputy Grand

Patriarch appointed the following officers to assist him: P. S.

Hoffman, of Oriental, No. 28. G. S. W.; Henderson Dunkle, of

Carroll, No. 22, G. J. W. ; R. L. Higgiubotham, of Carroll, 22,

G. H. P.; A. Eldi-idge, of Carroll, No. 22, G. S.: W. M. Stewart,

of Cooper, No. 90, G. T.; -fohn Lathrope. of Carroll. No. 22. G.

I. S.: J. W. Fauset, of Carroll. No. 22, G. O. S.

Seven petitions for membership wore received. These were

referred to a committee, who immediately returned a favorable

report, and the candidates were admitted and instructed in the

degrees. This gave the Encamjiment fourteen working members

to stiu-t with, and, notwithstanding the fact that it has labored

under many disadvantages, with but a limited teiritory in which

to work, its membership has gradually increased, and it is now

without doubt one of the best working Encampments in the

State: its members are solid and its financial condition is good.

The present officers are: J. D. Carter. C. P.: A. Briggs, S. W..

Robert Miller. J. W.; E. A. McFarland. H. P.: C. Camp. Scribe;

^ViIliam Klepinger, Treasurer.

Moinif Ziiii, Lodge. Ao. 2//. .1.. /''. <l- .1. .1/., was organized

July yo, 1856. and worked under dispensation until May"27,

1857, at which time it received a charter, duly signed by the

Grand Master of the State. George Kuns, James M. Sterratt,

James M. Justice, Cornelius Conover, James R. Laird, Andrew

Robinson, John B. Kane, C. P. Freeman, William Wright, Will-

iam Armstrong and L. G. Patterson were the charter members.

The first officers were: George Kuns, W. M.: J. M. Justice, S.

W.; L. G. Patterson, J. W. In 1875, the lodge erected a two-

story frame building on Main street, at a cost of $1,750. in which

they have a neat and commodious lodge room. This lodge is in

fine working order, and enjoys a high reputation in Masonic cir-

cle.s. The officers for the present term (1881) are: J. P. Hance.

W. M.; E. W. Humrickhouse, S. W. : M. M. Lenon, J. W.; E.

C. Rice, Treasiu-er; W. K. Shank, Secretary; L. Lenoii, S. D.:

William Mnsselman. .1. D.; J. M. Bryant, Tiler.

INDUSTRIAL PURSUITS.

The gi-eat fertility of the soil has rendered agricultural pin--

suits the chief feature among the industrial enterprises of the

township. In 1880, there were 2.427 acres of wheat sown, which

yielded 61,080 bushels, or an average of about twenty-five bushels

per acre. In the same year, there were 2,504 acres of com, yield-

ing 04,100 liushels, and 640 acres of oats, from which the yield

was 10,150 bushels. From 635 acres of meadow, 952 tons of hay

were gathered, and 43 acres in Irish potatoes yielded 1,075 bush-

els. Fruit is but little cultivated, excepting apples, which form

a staple ai-ticle of trade, and are successfully grown. The in-

clemency and irregularity of the climate has had the effect of dis-

couraging efforts to cultivate the peach, or other fruits of a like

nature, although this fruit was cultivated in earlier years with a

fair degree of success.

While agriculture has always been the leading iiidustrial feat-

ure, there have been numerous mills in the township at various

times, and all the trades have had their representatives here.

One of the wants most felt in a new settlement is the necessity of

a mill for gi-inding the grain wherewith to prepai'e the food of

the settler. The establishment of such an institution in this

township was. therefore, an event of very early occiu'rence; antl.

^-.K '
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although the " mill " was a contrivance at which we would be

tempted to laugh, in these days of improvement and perfect ma-

chinery, it served a good purpose in its day, and played no small

part in keeping the gaunt wolf at bay in many a pioneer home.

The mill in question was what was known to o\\r early settlers as

a " corn-cracker." and was operated at the farm of Philip Hewitt,

on Bachelor's Run. It was constructed by him in 1828 or 1829,

and operated until his death, a few years later, when it passed

to other hands, and finally out of existence, upon the estaljlish-

meut of superior mills. It consisted of two stones taken from

the creek, and dressed down into the semblance of bvihi-s. It

would grind four or five bushels of corn a day. and merely cracked

the grains as they passed between the stones. The peculiar ap-

propriateness of the name " corn-cracker " was appreciated by all

who were compelled to eat the corn bread made from the meal

prepared by it We may form some idea of its magnitude from

an incident related of William Armstrong. Shortly after his

settlement here, he went to the mill with a sack of corn, and

waited for the process of gi'inding to be completed. He watched

it with interest until the corn was ground, then asked the pro-

prietor if he might not take the mill home with him. explaining

that he would like to show it to the children.

In 1829. a saw-mill was built by Samuel Wise, at the mouth

of Bachelor's Run. It was supplied with the best machinery in

use at that day. and its proprietor transacted an extensive and

lucrative business until death. It then passed to his son. David,

who remodeled it and operated it until a few years ago.

Probably the next mill, and certainly the first one of any im-

portance in the township, was that erected by David Harter in

18;'.2. It was located on the bank of Bachelor's Run. from which

stream it received its motive power, and was the first mill in the

township that ground wheat. It was a good mill, and proved, at

the same time, a source of jirofit to its proprietor and an indis-

pensable convenience to its patrons. Mr. Harter continued to

operate the mill until his death, after which it passed to the

hands of various owners, and was finally destroyed by fire.

In 1881 or 1832, a sawmill was erected by Peter Replogle.

at his farm on Deer Creek. He operated it successfully for

awhile, then sold to John E. Snoeberger. from whom the estab-

lishment passed to the ownership of Daniel and James McCain.

In 1841. the Messrs. McCain erected a fine frame flouring-mill

on this site, of which Adam Porter is now the [proprietor. John-

son Earnest purchased the interest of Daniel McCain, while

Adam Porter purchased the interest of James McCain, in 1850.

At a later date, Mr. Porter purchased the interest of his associate,

Mr. Earnest, and has since been sole proprietor df the mill. It

is a large frame building, three stories above the basement, and

supplied with three runs of buhrs.

In IS:U. John Lonon built a little " corn -cracker " at his farm

on Deer Creek. This mill was subsefjuently remodeled by him,

and BUj)plied with a run of biihrs for grinding wheat. He ope-

rated it successfully for about four years, at the end of which

time ho sold it to David Fisher, by whom it was ojjcrated for

more than twenty-five years. From Mr. P''isher. it passed to the

ownership of Furry & Byram. and from them to Matthew Oben-

chain, by whoso hoirs it is .still owned. The building has been

remodeled, and only a part of the original frame is now stand-

ing. During the winter of 1880-81. the dam was broken by the

ice, and the mill has since been ino])erative.

On Paint ('reek, two saw-milla were erected at an early day-
one by John McClaskey. in 1838, and the other by John Lenon,

not far from the same time. Both mills were operated until they

outlived their usefulness, and were abandoned.

About the year 1840, Miles Goodwin erected a sawmill on

Bachelor's Run, east of the Harter Mill, and operated it for up-

;
ward of thirty years. It passed through the hands of various

owners, the lasf of whom was Eli Huif. It had outlived its use-

fulness, and was consequently abandoned. In 1840, a saw-mill

was erected on the same stream, by Charles A. Bowman, which

was operated sTiccessfully until a few years ago. It is not now

in operation.

In 1839 or 1840, a woolen-mill was erected on Deer Creek,

by John Musselman, and Andi-ew Robeson supplied it with the

necessaiy machinery for fulling, carding and cloth -dressing.

Thus. Miisselman owned the mill site and water-power, while

Robeson owned the jnachinery. Enoch McFarland purchased the

: machinery and leased the mill in 1841. and during the next three

years it was o))erated by him. Subsequently, Mr. McFarland and

his son, PeiTy, erected the building now known as the Leonard

Plouring-Mill, in which they conducted a woolen-mill tor about

six years. Perry sold his interest to his father, who began to

convert it into a grist-mill, but sold out to the Dillen brothei-s

before completing this change. They completed the work, and

it has since been operated as a flouring-mill. It is a large frame

building, three stories and basement, and has two runs of buhrs.

The mill was operated for a few years by the Messrs. Dillen, and

passed from them to the' hands of Nathaniel Leonard, its present

proprietor.

In 1848 or 1849, a saw-mill was erected by Jacob Plank and

Jacob Shoe, a half-mile southeast of Camden, on Deer Creek_

About four years later, they sold it to Joseph Bridge, from whom
it passed to A. P. McFarland. Mr. McFarland operated it tor

eight years, after which it was abandoned.

At the present time, there are four saw-mills in operation in the

to\vnship—one, owned by Mr. Harter, in situated in the southern

part of the townshi]), near the Delphi & Burlington road, and

operated by water from Bachelor's Run. There are two mills at

Camden. The planing-mill and saw-mill operated by John W.

Koontz was erected by him in 1878, at the northwest part of

town, and has been in successful operation ever since. The othei-

mill is operated by Goldsmith & Humrickhouse, and is situated

in the northeastern part of Camden. It was completed in the

summer of the present year (1881). The fourth is situated in

the southeastern part of the township, and is owned and operated

by Noah Frick.

NEWSPAPEKS.

The Camden E.rj>osi1.or.—This paper entered upon its career

with the year 1880, its first number having been issued on the

8th day of Januju-y of that year. Dr. J. D. Carter was its founder,

and continued to be its editor and proprietor for about torn-

months, at the end of which time he sold the paper, jiresses and

good will to Zoj)har Hunt, the present proprietor. The Rxjionifor

is a neat, well-printed, seven-cohunn folio, and is issued on Thurs

day of each week. In politics, it supports the doctrines and

principles maintained by the Republican party, while not aggi-es-

sive or intolerant in its opinions. As a medium of news, it sh))

plies a long-felt need in this community, and the extended circu-

lation and liberal jiatronage it enjoys seem to assure its standing

as one of the ])ermanout institutions of Camden. Its editor, Mr.

Hunt, is well known throughout the editorial fraternity of the

State, from his long association with the Logans|iort (Ind.) ./"«)•

rial, and the La Fayette (Ind.) Courier.
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GRAIN DEALERS.

Shortly after the completion of the Logansport. Crawfords-

vilh' Ik South-Western Railway. Messrs. Dillen & Lenon embiirked
|

in the grain trade at Camden, and erected a wai-ehouse near the
]

railroad at tlie east end of town. In 1871 or 1872. a warehouse
|

was erected by A. J. Thomas, at a cost of about S2.000. Both
|

houses were subsecjuently destroyed by fire, and in 1875 the grain I

business of the town was consolidated by the purchase of the
!

trade of both lirms by Ray & Rice. The centi-al location of Cam- I

den. and its consecjuent accessibility from all pai'ts of the county,

have given it prominence as a shipping- point, and the grain

ti-ade here has develo|ied into an enterprise of mgniticent jiropor-

tions.

Dm-ing the season of 1880, Messrs. Ray & Rice shipped

• from this point fully lOO.OOO bushels of grain. They have an i

elevator at the east end of town, and on the line of the railroad,

which is supplied with all the modern conveniences and improve- 1

lueuts. and has a storage capacity of 20.(100 bushels.

E.\NKING.

The Camden Bank was founded in 1867 by A. J. Thomas
i

and E. C. Rice, under ihe firm name of Thomas & Rice. After

the death of Mr. Thomas, in 1875. the business was conducted by I

Mr. Rice for about a year, when Philip Ray succeeded Mi'.

Thomas in the firm. Since then, the business has been conducted
|

imder the firm name of Ray & Rice. The Camden Bank is a pri-
I

vate institution, with ample capital and resources, and is engaged

in the transaction of a general discount, exchange and deposit
j

business. Its proprietors are competent business men. and enjoy
!

the utmost confidence of the ]ieople. to whom their bank has

]iroved a great convenience and a valuable institution.

THE VILLAGE OF CAMDEN.

The sixteenth section of every township was reserved by Con-

gress as the property of the schools, and not subject to entry like

other portions of the public lands. The charge of this section

was intiTisted to a Schoul Commissioner, who was empowered to

sell land therein contained, while the money thus realized was

devoted to the support of the schools. By reference to the map,

it will be seen that Camden occupies a portion of this, the "school

section," in Jackson Township. In 1833, this section was sold

for less than $1,500, and sixteen acres were reserved by the Com-
missioner for the purpose of laying out a town plat, to which was \

given the name of Camden, Additions were made at a later date, '

extending the boundaries of the town, and other streets than the
]

single one first laid out apjieared appeared in response to the

recjuirements of the town in its growth, Camden now has a

population <>f upward of six hundred souls, and is in all respects

a flourishing town. Its business houses are well appointed, and

its merchants carry large and well-selected stocks, and, in the

amount of business transacted annually, Camden is stu'passed,

perhaps, by no town in the county, save Delphi. The following-

named firms constitute the business and professional part of the

population; Steele & Son, J, F, Taylor and the Dillen Brothers
j

are dealers in general merchandise: L, D. Crooks & Co. and

John Turner deal in groceries; Klepinger tt McFarland and A. !

A. McKinney are the proprietors of drug stores; David Kingery I

is the proi^rietor of a hardware store: James Wallace has a hard-

ware and tin store; Ray & Rice are bankers and dealers in agri-

cultural implements: Samuel Lenon is the proprietor of the vil-

lage hotel: Peter Baker is a fiu-niture dealer and undertaker;

Mrs. Fearnot has a millinery and notion store; Janios Bryant is

the village tailor; William Eschker is the shoemaker: Kuns &
McFarland are the proprietors of the meat market; Is;iiah Budd

and M. H. Wood are engaged in the manufacture and repair of

wagons and cari'iages: John Oroninger, Joseph Peck and Thomas

Mills are blacksmiths; and W. H. Bowdle is the )>ro|)rietor of the

livery stable; Dr. F. G. Armstrong, Dr. W . P. Youkey, Dr. 10.

W. Armstrong and Dr. Charles Camp are tlie practicing phy

sicians.

Camden, as it appeared in 1837, gave but a faint promise of

ever becoming the town it is to day. A public road (now Main

street) was laid out from east to west through the center of the

town plat, and this road, it is said, was only a wagon-track, '.yith

the brush and undergrowth expending thick on l)oth sides of it,

"At that time," says Jacob Plank, "there were but five houses

in the village. One of these, a little log cabin, stood on the

present site of Philip Ray's residence, and was occu]>ied by a

Mr. Woodman, who had a small stock of goods there. The four

other houses were dwellings, and all but one were log buildings."

Just east of town (but now within the corporate limits) stood a

double log house, occupied by Jonathan Martin. Mr, Martin

was one of the original pm-chasers of land in this section when it

was sold, and also owned several town lots. From the land he

purchased he donated an acre or an acre and a half for cemetery

and church purposes. Upon this, a few years later, a frame

chm-ch was erected by the Associate Reformed denomination.

This society had a prosperous existence imtil some time dm-ing

the late war, when it became disorganized, and has not since

been represented by a church in the township. On the corner of

the cemetery lot, a frame schoolhouse was erected in 1835, and

occupied for school purposes for about twenty years. The ceme-

tery is still in use. and within this inclosure repose many who

bore a conspicuous part in the ilevelopment of the township and

village.

The first store in Camden was kept by \N'illiam Crooks, in a

little log Ijuilding on the present site of Philip Ray's residence.

He remained but a short time. and. it is believed, went to Del

phi. A little later. Cleaver & McCurdy opened a store on the

corner now occupied by Peter Baker's residence. A German by

the name of Bai'th kept store here at an early day, but only re-

mained a short time. Mi'. Rankin raid Andi'ew McDonald were

also among the early merchants. Jesse Dillen -has been asso-

ciated with the mercantile interests of the town longer than any

merchant now in business here. He was a clerk in the store of

Matthew Rogere in 18-t6, and became his successor in business.

The house in which his store is situated was built by Mr. Rogers

in 1851.

Dr. James M. Justice, now a prominent physician of Logans-

port. Ind., located at Camden when a young man, and was the

first physician in the village. Some yeai's later, he sold his prac-

tice to Dr. L. Snyder, and removed to Connersville, Ind., and

subsequently to Logansport,

James R, Laird built a tavern at the west end of Main street

soon after the town was laid out. The building is still standing,

but has not been used as a tavern for a number of years. The
hotel now kept by Samuel Lenon was erected in 1 850 by Jona-

than Martin, who conducted it for a short time, and afterward

rented it to Mr. Ridgeway. It was subsequently used for a bus

iness house, but was purchased, in 1865. by Samuel Lenon, who
again converted it into a hotel.
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ANDREW KOBKSON.

Andrew Robeson was burn December 21. IS15, in Hunting-

ton County. Penn. His father. Andrew Robeson, Sr. . was born

and reared in Adams County. Penn. . and mamed Miss Rosamond
Denison. a lady of Irish nativity, who emigrated to the United

States with her parents when she was about five years of age.

The elder Bobesonwas the jToprietor of a cotton and woolen mill

in Adams Coimty. and. after his removal to Huntington County,

continued the same line of occujjation. in connection with agri-

cultural pm-suits. He died in the latter county at the age of

eighty-two years.

His son Andrew, the subject of this biography, enjoyed, in

early life, such educational advantages as were afforded by the

local subscription schools, which he attended diu-ing the winter.

During the remainder of the year, he was emjiloyed in his fa-

ther's mill or on the home farm. He remained a home until

twenty years of age. then went to FranJistown, Penn. . where he
was emjiloyed as clerk in a store. While thus engaged, he was
man-ied. on the (ith day of JUareh. 1835. to Miss Nancy Stom-
baugh. and. in the following May. started with his bride for In-

diana. They stopped, en route, with relatives in Ohio, arriving

at La Fayette. Ind. . on the 6th of June. From Frankstown to

Johnstown. Penn. , their route was over an old-fashioned " por-

table- railroad." the trains being drawn up the mountainsides by
.stationary engines, and left to run down by gravity. From
Johnstown to Pittsburgh they traveled by canal; thence down
the Ohio River to Cincinnati : from Cincinnati, to Dayton. Ohio.

by canal: and from there to Terre Haute. Ind.. by stage. From
Terre Haute they came to La Fayette by one of the steamers then
|)lying the Wabash. Remaining at La Fayette overnight, they
went, the next day. to the house of Mi-, Robeson's brother. John,
who was then living near Dayton, in Tippecanoe County. Ind,

In the following sjn-ing, his brother engaged in the woolen busi-

ness at that point, and Mr. Rolieson accepted a position in the
mill. He remained with his brother until 1S41. at which time
he removed to Carroll County. Ind.. and erected the woolen-mill
to which reference is made in the history of Jackson Township,
He vpas engaged here one yeai-. and, at the end of that time,

'

traded his mill for the farm which he now occupies. After farm- I

ing about a year, he went to Pittsbmrg. Carroll Co.. Ind.. at the
i

solicitati(m of D. K. Ward, to superintend the woolen-mill which
that gentleman had erected there. Remaining with him about
a year, he subseipiently engaged in the same business with Dur-
kne & Johnson, at La Fayette. Ind. He was with this firm for
about three years, at the end of which time he returned to his I

farm. At the end of a yeai-. he was solicited to take charge of

the mill which he had formerly owned, the proprietor. Mr. Hol-
loway. having lost his life by an accident in the mill. After
this, he operated the mill for about five years, retiu-ning to his
farm at the end of that time. In the yeai-s that have followed,
be has continued to devote his energies to the piu'suit of farm-
ing, and. by industry and good management, has a(^cumulated a
comfortable fortune—a support lor his declining years and a
heritage tor his loved ones who shall suiwive him.

On the 2()th of March. 1872. his wife died. Four of their
children Drucilla, Caroline, Mabel and FlaviuH--had preceded
their mother to the silent land, Foui- survived her. and are still

living. Those are Maximolia. Mahlon, Faros and Platxi, all ,if

whom are now married, save the youngest, Plato,

On the -JlHh of OcU.ber, 1S72, Mr, Robeson was iiiulrd n,

marriage with Miss Lydia A, Martin, his present companion,

who is the daughter of Samuel Mai'tin. Esq,, a respected citizen

of Howard County, Ind. This union was blessed by one daugh-

ter. Juniatta. who died at the age of three years.

At various times in his life. Mr. Robeson has been called

upon to fill responsible offices in his township. He served four

years as Justice of the Peace, and was also a member of the

Board of Township Trustees, At a later date (1864), he was

elected Trustee of Jackson Township, after the board of thi-ee

Trustees had been abolished, and the law so altered as to place

their duties in charge of one Trustee for each township. His

political affiliations are witli the Rejrablican party, of which he

is a valued and useful member.

In his public life, he has always dischai-ged his duties with

the same scrupulous integrity that has marked his private trans-

actions. He is a man who has ever gained and retained univer-

sal respect, and his fair dealing and unswerving integrity have

placed him on a high plane in the estimation of a large circle of

friends and acquaintances.

DR. F. «. ARMSTRONG.

Franklin G. . son of William and Rachel Ai-mstrong. was born

June 20. 1822. in Wayne County. Ind. His father (to whom
reference is made in the history of Jackson Township) was a na-

tive of Virginia, and one of the pioneer citizens of Wayne County.

Ind. His mother, whose maiden name was Rachel Bright, was

a native of Warren County. Ohio. Her father died while she

was a child, and she accompanied her mother to Wayne County.

Ind.. where she gi-ew to matm-ity. aiad married Mr. Armstrong

in 1821.

On the •2(lthof October, 18211, the family came to Carroll

County, Ind.. where the parents were engaged in agricultural

pm-suits until death. The father died in May. 1869. and the

mother in August. 1843.

Franklin, their son, was but seven years of age when he came

to CaiToll County, with whose better interests he has since been

so prominently identified. He knew this county in its pioneer

period,- and bore his share of the hardships incident to pioneer

life. By his surroundings, he became accustomed to hard work,

and. while yet a mere boy. took a hand in clearing away the tini

ber fi-om his father's farm, and assisting him to cultivate it after

it was cleared. His father (rarchased land in a heavily timbered

locality in Jackson Township, and. in boyish sport, young Frank

lin used to walk over the farm, ax in hand, and chop down thi-

largest trees, their fall fm-nishing him the liveliest amusement

an amusement which his father did not attempt to discuiuage. a^-

even' tree thus felled was one step farther in the clearing of his

farm. During the winter, he attended school in one of tb- old-

fashioned log schoolhouses that are so intimately connected witli

all reminiscences of the early days. Tlie course of study was in

complete and circumscribed, but he proved himself an apt pupil,

and. developed a taste for acquiring know^ledge that soon became-

a ruling motive. He read all the books and papers he could ob

tain, acciuiring thus a good store of general information. He ex-

celled in the art of spelling, and attended every "spelling-match"

he could hear of for miles around, generally proving the succ&ss

ful com])etitor.

fjator. he attended the old seminsu-y at Delphi for two tonus,

thus completing his common school course and gaining an insight

to the higher branches.
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During his boyhood, Indians wore numorous. and ijuite

friendly with their white neighors. They were very fond of the

s|)ort of " tire-hunting "—that is. hunting along the sti-eams for

deer, with a blazing torch in the bow of their canoes. The light

attracted the deer, which they shot as soon as he became visible.

This custom led to an incident in the Doctor's life which he will

never forget. On one occasion, some Indians wounded a deer,

which escaped into the woods, whereupon they made their way

to the Armsti'ong residence, securing the services of Mr. Arm-

strong's dog to track the game. Ever afterward, the dog would

follow the Indians, and finally was missed from home. He was

a gi'eat pet with the lioys. who mom-ned his loss. Several days

later, two Indians met young Armstrong, promising that, if he

would go with them in their canoe, they would restore him his

dog. having leiu-ned whore he was. In his boyish trust and sim-

plicity, he did not stop to consider the possibility of danger, and.

thinking only of the prospeet of regaining his lost dog. embai'ked

with them at once upon the placid waters of Deer Creek. They

had traveled quite a distance before their passenger thought of

the possibility of treachery, and the idea came to him then sud-

denly. They had reached a shoal, when the two Indians sprang

out of the boat. and. drawing large, ugly knives from their belts,

began gesticulating savagely, and talking in their strange jargon,

not a word of which could be understood hy the white boy. He
could not perceive the object of their sudden halt, and their

wild manner caused him instantly to believe that it meant harm

to himself: but he manifested no fear, and said nothing. Sud-

denly, the Indians plunged their knives into the sand beneath

them, and each brought up a turtle, writhing on the blade, only

to throw it out upon the bank to die. This they repeated until

tired of the sjiort. when they returned to the canoe and resumed

their journey. They kept their promise faithfully, and. after

restoring to the boy his lost pet. took him safel_y home. But it

was an eventful trip to him. and its memory stamped itself in-

deliljly upon his raiud.

Amid scenes as wild, his early life was passed. The Indian

boys were his companions, until they were removed, by order of

the Government, to reservations farther west. As he grew older,

he took part in the cultivation of his father's farm. Dui-ing the

harvest season, he worked in the field, swinging an old-fash-

ioned grain-cradle, and was the first in Jackson Township to

use a left hand plow, with cast-iron mold-board. This plow at-

tracted a great deal of attention, and was an object of curiosity

to many of his neighliors.

At the age of twenty years, he began teaching school. His

first experience was in the frame schoolhouse at Camden, where

he taught the entire term of twenty-two weeks for $62, paying

his boai'd out of this amoiint. and. later, taught several terms in

the home district. At an early age, he conceived a desire for a

professioral life, and the bent of his inclination was toward the

profession of medicine. At the age of twenty-two years, he be-

gan his studies in the office of Dr. J. M. Justice, at Camden,
where he made rapid progress, and. in 1846 and 1847. attended

the Ohio Medical College at Cincinnati. His fathi^r was anx-

ious to further his son's plans, and. to pay his expenses at col-

lege, hauled wheat to Logansport. selling it for 37J cents per

bushel. Having completed his studies, he retiu-ned to Camden
and entered upon the practice of his profession in the spring of

1847. Confidence in his skill and ability was soon established,

and his practice grew in proportion, extending north to the Wa-
Michigansouth to Wild Cat Creek and east to (

road. His services were almost cuiislaiitly in .IcmaiHl, and he

did a large amount of business.

On the 3d day of September. 1850. he was unitrd in mar-

riage with Miss Henrietta Robeson, who died July 11, 1851,

leaving an infant daughter, Henrietta, now the wife of J. R.

Dillen. ' Mrs. Armstrong was the daughter of John Robeson,

Esq.. a highly resjiected citizen of Factory Point. Tippecanoe

Co., Ind.. who was long identified with a hu-ge woolen factory at

that point, and still resides there, aged eighty-four yeiu-s. His

daughter was an exceplionably amiable lady, and won her way

into the affections of all with whom she was associated, and her

untimely demise cast a gloom over the hearts of a hu-ge circle of

friends. On the 24th of August. 1854. Dr. Armstrong was united

in marriage with Miss Mary J. Tennoy, his present comjianion,

to whose energy and encoiu'agement he owes much of his success

in life. She is a lady of rare accomplisluiHiii^. ;iliilit\ .-ind cult-

ure, and. by her refined and amiable dispn-ii i.m- h.i- ^,•lined the

highest regard of all who know her. Shr is thr l;iii^hli'r of the

late Dr. E. Tenney. a prominent and successful physician of Mi-

ami County. Ohio, where she resided at the time of her marriage

with Dr. Ai-mstrong. Eight children blessed this union, and

fom' now sm'vive. Three died in infancy. Miss Alice, a young

lady of sixteen years, was a charming girl, and a universal favor,

ite in society: but she was called from earth to a higher life, in

March. 1880. Ellis W. is a young physician at Camden, while

his twin brother. Willis E., is a successful school-teacher. The
daughters. Bright and Grace, attend school at Camden. They

have a beautiful and happy home, enlivened by music and art.

and each of the children contribuues toward the home entertain-

ment, as they have each developed and cultivated musical talent.

On Monday, August 25. 1879, the Doctor and his devoted

companion celebrated the twenty-fifth anniversary of a bappy

wedded life. Invited guests to the number, of 150 assembled,

bringing with them silver tokens at once elegant and useful.

The ceremony of re-uniting the happy couple was jjerformed by

Rev, L. B. Robinson, after which a sumptuous dinner was spread

by the hostess. It was the social event of Camden, and one long

to be remembered by those who participated in its scenes.

In 1805. Dr. Armstrong pm-chased and moved to the farm

which he now occupies, at the eastern extremity of Camden, upon

which he erected a palatial brick lesidence. While busy super-

intending the constructicm of this house, he was surprised by the

announcement that the Republicans of Carroll County had nomi-

nated him to represent this district (Clinton and Carroll Counties)

in the State Senate. This nomination, like those of earlier years,

came to him unsought. He had previously served in local offices

of honor and trust, among them being the office of member of the

Board of Trustees of Jackson Township, which he filled with

ability for three years, after the adoption of the new constitution

of the State. In the canvass for the Senate, his comjjetitor was

the late Judge Bernard B. Daily, who promptly challenged him

for a joint canvass. The challenge was as promptly accepted,

and the rival candidates held their first meeting on the 1 1th of

August. 1806. in the court house at Delphi. The meeting was

attended by a large crowd, all eager to heai- the issues of the day

discussed. The Doctor proved himself a powerful antagonist in

the debate, and made many points, in the course of his argument,

that gained him votes. A heated campaign ensued, and political

excitement ran high, both parties putting forth their utmost en-

deavors. At the election which followed in the fall. Dr. .Arm-

strong carried both counties by a flattering majority, thus becom-



306 HISTORY OF CARROLL COUNTY.

ing the first, and, thus far. the only Republican ever elected to

the Senate from CaiToll County. He entered this body without

legislative experience, and a stranger to all the memliers; yet he

rapidly won their regai'd and confidence, and. diu-ing his term of

office, identified himself prominently with the legislation of that

term, and held important positions as a member of regular and

special committees. In his oflScial capacit}'. he had the pleasure

of casting his vote for the election of both the Hons, O. P. Mor-

ton and D. D. Pratt to the Unitsd States Senate, and for the rat-

ification of the Foiu-teenth and Fifteenth Amendments to the

Constitution of the United States. He was a member of the

Standing Committee on Prisons, and also of a special committee

appointed to inve.stigate alleged corruption on the part of officials

at the State Prison South. The facts brought to light by this

coHunittee in its report to the Senate led directly to the establish-

ment of the Female Reformatory at Indianapolis. Dr. Ai'm-

strong served during three sessions of the Senate, and voted for

many important measiu-es. among them being the initial law for

the construction of ditches, whose operation has been of stich in-

calculable benefit to Indiana: the bill to establish a Bureau of

(ieology. and appoint a State Geologist: to establish a House of

Refuge at Plainfield. Ind.. for juvenile offenders; for the estab-

lishment of the Soldiers' Orphans' Home at Knightstown. Ind.

:

for the State Normal School, at Terre Haute: for Purdue Uni-

versity: for the Female Prison and Reformatory: also for the bill

making it legal to levy a tax for the aid of railroads, and numer-
ous other bills of less importance. During his period of service,

a bill was introduced to divide the Eleventh Judicial Circuit, and
create a new circuit fi-om the territory thus divided. The meas-

ure was refen-ed to a special committee, who returned a majority

report favorable to its passage, while Dr. Ai'mstrong. as a mem-
lier of the committee. broTight in a minority report of a contrary

uatm-e. He spoke warmly and eloquently of its injustice, and
was followed by other members of the Senate, some of whom were
fiiends and others enemies of the bill. After a warm and ani-

in the limits of Jackson Township; and on the 30th of April,

1880, was a guest at the golden wedding of the same couple, this

being the fii-st golden wedding ever celebrated in the township.

He was associated with the early mercantile history of Camden.

In 1852 or 1853, in connection with Dr. Justice, he erected the

first drug store in that village, and was for three or four years a

partner in a dry goods store. In the public improvements that

have been inaugurated in the county, he has taken a prominent

and active part, and has worked zealously and unselfishly for

their success.

In 1853, the Carroll County Agricultural Society held its an

nual fair at Camden, and he was appointed to deliver the address,

one part of which clearly evinced hi.s keen and fai'-seeing judg-

ment. After reviewing the past histoi-y of the coiinty in a happy

and well-timed speech, and pointing out the need of still further

public improvements, he said: " The Wabash & Erie Canal -

the most stupendous work of the kind in our country, sti'etching

from the Ohio River away north to Lake Erie, traversing the en-

tire length of the State -now bears away on its watery bosom the

immense surplus produce of oiu" county. Soon, too, the iron

horse, with his hoarse cough and shrill screams, will he along to

bear away his share of trade, particularly perishable articles, and

to bring, in retiirn. other luxm-ies to oiu' doors. Two railroads,

at least, will thread the county, exciting a generous rivahy, and

giving life and energy and impetus to business and enterprise.

Siurroimded with such facilities, and with industry and economy,

the prudent farmer is in the broad road to wealth, prosperity and

happiness." "When, at a later date, the prediction that two rail

roads, at least, would thread the county manifested the prol)ii

bility of becoming a fact, no jirivate citizen worked more ear

nestly than he for its consummation. He donated upwai-d of

82.000 in aid of the projected railroads in this county, and in

other public enterprises he has manifested equal liberality.

He is one who has always won and retained the esteem and

confidence of all. and. in public and private life, has proven trun

mated discussion, the minority report was adopted by a vote of I to the instincts of honor and integrity which are so truly a part

thirty-two to eight, while the Doctor, as its champion.' received 1 of his natiue. On the 30th of November, 1841, he became a

hearty congratulations. Hon. Will Cumback. then President I member of the Baptist Church at Camden, and. in the interven-

of the Senate, gi-asped him wai-mly by the hand at the close of
j

ing years, has been one of its most active and zealous members,
the day. remarking that it was the greatest victory of the session, and in this field of usefulness he is ably assisted by his good wi f (

He made a noble record as a legislator, and discharged the duties
I
The Doctor was imbued early in life with temperance ideas, which

of his high position in a manner that gave the greatest satisfac-
j

extended even to the use of tobacco, and has ever since adhered to

(ranstituency. and reflected credit upon his honor
[
the stand he then took. His action in this matter is pai-ticularly

and integrity. Shortly after the expiration of his Senatorial

term, he was appointed by Gov. Baker as one .>l' tli- managers
of the Female Prison and Reformatory, a positiipn wliich he held

for more than six years.'

At the close of his teiin in the Senate, he resumed the prac-

tice of his profession at Camden. In this he hjis been a devoted
and tireless worker, and through it has he acquired a (wmpetence
in lite. In the earlier years of his jjrofessional life, his prac-

tice, as proviousiy intimated, extended over a wide scojie of ter-

ritory, and involved a largo amo\mt of laborious trav»l over very
bad roads. Yet he never refused to attend a call, however stonuy
the weather or however indigent the patient. For more than
half a century, he has l)een a resident of the township in which
lie still resides, and has been a pai-ticipant in numy of the scenes
and eveuiH that have made its history and marked its progress
from a pioneer settlement to a wealthy and populous township,
(tn the 30th of April. 1830, he attended the wedding of .Vdam
I'orter and Catharine Holman the first wedding celel)rated with-

commendable, since it reepiired fortitude and stiunina to maintain

it: tor, in the days in which he formed this resolution, it was

I'listomary to furnish liquor upon all occasions of " log-rollings."

" house-raisings, " and other neighborhood assemblies. But hi'

felt he was right, and persevered in his resolution:, and this spirit

of independence as a boy has marked his character as a man.

Whatever may be his views upon any subject, they ai-e the result

of careful investigation, and he is fearless and bold in maintain

ing his position. There is scarcely a corner of the county iu

which he is not known and revered, and a tribute to his character

from the stranger's pen would be almost superfluous, since it

could in nowise add to the high regard in which he is

held.

JOHN 'AL.MKR HA NCR.

)f the subject of this sketch, wasWilliam Hance, fathe

of the pioneers of CaiToU County. A native of Kentucky, aftei

ward a resident of Miami County, Ohio, thence, in 1828. to Cai
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JOHH W. PENN
(deceased)

HULDAH C.PENN

JOHN W. PENN.

John W. Penn was born December 3, 1808, in Shelby County,

Ky. His parents, Ephraim and Mary Penn, were both natives of Ken-

tucky, but removed to Jefferson County, Ind., in 1816. Their son was

but eight years of age at that time, and grew to manhood with but

limited educational advantages. The country was unsettled and heavily

timbered, and from the time he was old enough to work, his services

were demanded in the improvement of the home farm. There were no

schools taught in the neighborhood of his home, except at rare inter-

vals, yet by patient study and application, he acquired a fair knowledge

of the common branches, and was an intelligent man, and well posted

in the current events of the day. He was a man of keen observation,

and learned more from his surroundings than from books. He occupied

a position in life whereby his entire time was demaiided by work, and

he had but little opportunity for mental culture. Hi3 was always iden-

tified with pioneer settlements. The locality in which his parents set-

tled was a wlderness at that time, and in its development he bore a

full share, by the labor he performed in converting the forest into fer-

tile fields. On the 24th of February, 1831, he was married in Jeffer-

son County, Ind., to Miss Huldah Christie, and in Octcbar, 1838,

removed with his wife and one son to Carroll County, Ind. They per-

formed the journey in a four-horse wagon, accompanied by Mrs. Penn's

brother, Preston Christie. Mr. Penn located upon the farm in Jackson

Township, where he resided until death. Here the experiences of his

boyhood were revived, for the place in whic'i he settled was a dismal

wilderness. Ilis family lived for three or four weeks in a cabin which

stood unoccupied on an adjacent piece of land, the father being engaged,

meanwhile, i'l the construction of a cabin on his own land for their

reception, ''''lis completed, they occupied it, and Mr. Penn addressed

himself to the task of " making " a farm. Year after year he plodded

patiently on, until at laat he could view the many broad acres stripped

of the cumbrous timber, and covered with waving grain. The gener- i

ous soil yielded ample support for his family, and the sale of the sur-

plus was the foundation of the fortune which accumulated little by
:

little, under good management, until it ultimately reached handsome
|

proportions.
;

Mr. Penn had no political aspirations, and never occupied any
|

public positions, save the office of Constable ; yet among the early set-
\

tiers of Jackson Township, none, perhaps, were more prominently '

connected with its growth and improvement, and none more liberal i

than hf in contributing to the advancement of measures designed to

promote the public good.
|

While devoted heartily to his work, Mr. Penn yet found time to
,

cultivate friendships. He won the warmest regard of all with whom i

he was associated, and those who knew him loved him for his manly
\

nature and the sterling integrity which was so truly characteristic of

all his dealings with his fellow-men. He died on the 22d of Septem-

ber, 1878, leaving a void in the hearts of his neighbors and friends

never to be filled. i

His wife, who still survives him, is the daughter of James and ij

Mary Christie, natives of Virginia. They removed to Shelby County,
)

Ky., at an early date, where their daughter was born on the 7th of i

July., 1813. When quite young, she removed with her parents to Indi-

ana, Iijc;i.ting in the southern extremity of Ripley County, and within '

three miles of the family of Mr. Penn. They attended the same
j

school, the same church and singing schools. In a word, they grew \

up together, and learned to know each other, their childish friendship I

developing into love in their maturer years, and culminating in a happy I

marriage. To bless their wedded life there were eight childivii, named
|

respectively, Ephraim, Mary, James C, Elizabeth, William. Piobecca

A., Jobn C. and Silas Israel, all of whom are now livini; aave I'iphraim,

William and Rebecca.
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JACKSON TOWNSHIP.

roll C'dunty. Ind.. settliug on what is known iis the Snoeberger

farm, in Jackson Townshij), and, aftpr living there two years,

moving to the old homestead, where he resided at the day of his

death, which occurred in the month of Jvine, l!S5y. A farmer

by occupation, he was of German lineage, and was twice man-ied.

By his first wife. Sarah Counts, he reared a large family of boys

and girls, of whom but one. John P. Hauce. is yet living. The

oldest son. William C. Hauce. was a soldier of the Mexican war,

and died, soon after his return home, fi-om disease contracted in

the service. Another sou, Joseph D. Hance. was elected Sheriff

of Allen County. Ind.. and died in 1876. during his incumbency

of that office. His second wife, by whom one child, a girl, was

born, was a widow by the name of Smith (nee Mai'tin), who died

(hiring the latter part of last year (1881). at the advanced age of

eighty-six years. _ Vntil her death she continued to live on the old

homestead

Willia .. Hance was three times elected a Commissioner of

CaiToll County—in 1836. 1845 and 1848— sei-\'ing in all. in that

(•apacity. nine years. For a niimber of years, he was chosen In-

spector of Elections. Scrupulously honest, and, although with-

out the advantages of an education, a man of intelligence and

practical good judgment, those who remember his official life say

that his opinion always carried with it. to his fellow-Commis-

sioners, the weight of conviction. As a political candidate, he

was so popular as to rarely meet with opposition, and. though

often a candidate, he studiously avoided electioneering in his

own behalf, to the extent even of soliciting a single vote. Strictly

temperate in his habits, of an active, robust physical constitution,

a consistent Christian, and a member of. and for years, indeed,

a mainstay in the Old School Baptist Church, and thoroughly

devoted to the chm-ch aud its interests, a man. benevolent and

generous in disposition and faithful in sickness, he cannot, our

informant tells us. be too well spoken of. or his memory too

highly revered.

John P. Hauce is the third son of William Hauce. and was

born on the Hance homestead, in Jackson Township. Carroll

County. Ind.. on the 3()th of June. 1830. being therefore a na-

tive of Can-oil County, and. with the single exception of his four

years of official service, during which time he lived in Deljjhi.

having passed his entire life, up to the present time, on the old

homestead. He divides the distinction with E. H. Gresham. of

Delphi, of being the first county officer who was also a native of

the county.

John P. Hance was elected Treasiu-er of Can-oil County from

the Democratic party in the fall of 187(3. and re-elected to the

same office in 1878. Like his father before him. he is in politics

a Democrat, biit has never desired or earned the reputation of be-

ing a politician, preferring the comforts and certainties of a farm-

er's life to the struggles and disappointments which not infre-

ipiently fall to the lot of the former.

On March 3, 1851, he was married to Miss Lueinda Viney,

ilaiighter of William Viney, a farmer and native of Kentucky, by

whom eight children (four boys and four girls) have been born to

him, all residents of Carroll County. Mi-s. Hance is a member of

the Missionary- Bai>tist Chm-ch of Camden.

Ml-. Hauce is a member of the order of Masons, and has

advanced in title to the highest position of the subordinate

lodge.

In his eommimity he is considered a kind husband and father

and an excellent citizen. Entering the last half of life's fitful

voyage, he is still a hale and vigoroiis man. and, having lived an

abstemious life, and being of ;

steady temi)erament, ho promi

threescore and teu.

ha,,. disposition

-(a(-h in yea

.rOHN C. PENX.

John C. the son of John W. and Huldah Pouu, was born

April 12. 184(3, at the old homestead in Jackson Township. Cm-

roll County. Ind. His boyhood was passed on the home farm,

in the cultivation of which he cheerfully contributed his assist-

ance. He acquired a good common-school education by attend-

ing the district schools of the township, and grew up well in-

formed upon all subjects of general interest. By his every-day

sm-roundings he was being educated in the details of farming,

and, when he arrived at an age to discern for himself and choose

an occupation, he wisely selected that with w-hich he was most

familiar. Until he attained the age of twenty-one years, he re.

mained in the employ of his father; but, upon attaining his ma-

jority, he was [jresented by the latter with a tract of land, psu--

tially cleared, upon which to begin life on his own account.

This he exchanged, shortly afterward, for the farm upon which

he now resides, and, for thi-ee years following, made his home

with his pai-ents, cultivating and imju-oving his farm in the meiin-

time.

On the 22d of December, 1870, he was united in marriage

with Miss Jennie Kennedy, daughter of John B. and Leah

Kennedy, who were early settlers and prominent citizens of Rock

Creek Township, in this county. Immediately after man-iage,

Mr. Penu located upon his farm, where he has ever since contin-

ued to devote his attention to the piu-suit of this, his chosen occu-

pation. He is yet a young man, but, by improving well his op-

portunities, has ah-eady gained a fair start on the road to the

goal of every man's ambition—a fortune. His financial success

is the result of his personal industry and tireless energy, rather

than any sjiecial fortune. He has avoided speculation, content

to attain success through the medium of farming, knowing it to

be siu-e, if slow. In connection with this pursuit, he has been

engaged for some years in the manufacture of cider, which, uuder

his management, has developed into an industry of considerable

magnitude. He has the latest and best machinery for this jiur-

pose, and his customers come from a distance of teu and twelve

miles to have their cider manufaotirred by him.

Ml-. Penn has grown fi-om infancy to manhood within the

township where he now resides, and his life and character are

so well known that any attempt at portrayal here, however eulo-

gistic, would do the subject but feeble justice: and no word from

the writer's pen could increase the high esteem in which he is

held by all who know him. He is a member of the Bajitist

Church at Camden, and exemplifies his jirofession in his every-

day life. •

In his business transactions he has always been actuated by

a high sense of honor, and. by his uniformly fair dealing,

has established a record for integi'ity of which his family may

justly feel proud.

His noble wife has been a valued assistant in his tem|ioral jnos-

perity. and has cheered and encom-aged him through many a hard

struggle. They have a beautiful home, surrounded with the

comforts and conveniences of life, and made hapoier by the sunny

presence of five bright, intelligent children who have come to

bless their wedded life, viz. : Brady Oscar. Amy, Minnie. Ros

coe R. and Elmer.
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WILLIAM E. STEWART.

This gentleman is the descendant of Revolutionary ancestors.

His great-grandpai'ents on both sides were of foreign birth, but,

emigi-ating to the colonies prior to the straggle for independence,

took an active part in the war, on the side of the colonists. His

paternal great-grandfather came from the west of Scotland, and

served in the army of the Marquis de La Fayette. His maternal

great-grandfather, Alexander Martin, came from County Antrim,

Ireland, and served under Gen. Potter in his eamjiaigns against

the Indians in Western. Pennsylvania. Alexander Martin has

left a little legacy to his posterity, which contains a specimen of

the ready wit which is so distinctively a characteristic of the

Irish nation. This is " A Dictionary of the English Language,

Published by N. Bailey, London, 1794." On the fly-leaf of this

volume. Grandfather Martin wrote the following stanzas, in a

clear, round hand:

Alexiinder Martin is my name,

America my station :

The Miami country is my home.

And Christ is my salvation.

When I am dead and buried.

And all my bones are rotten,

llemember me, when this you see,

Lest I should be forgotten."

Ttie meter, it will be observed, is in the " Yanliee Doodle "

style—the patriotic air par excellence of the times in which he

lived. The book is the property of Mr. Stewart and is regai'ded

as a priceless treasure in his family.

William R. Stewftrt, the subject of this biograjjhy, was born

August 5, 1840, in Foimtain County, Ind., and is the son of John
and Dorcas Stewart, who removed to that county from Butler

County, Ohio, in 1836. At the age of two years, the subject of

this sketch accompanied his parents to Tippecanoe County, Ind.,

where his father died in the following year (1S43). His mother
was thus left to provide for a family often small ehildi'en. and,

to accomplish this, was compelled to take in work. Often was
her son compelled to go without a meal, until, by the perform-

ance of some errand or light job, he had earned the money with

which to buy it. When scarcely beyond the years of his infancy,

he accepted employment which returned him $1 per week, and
thus he contributed his little mite to the sujiport of the family.

Under such circumstances, his early education was necessarily

very limited. He could not attend school regularly, and his ed-

ucation in childhood, as well as in later life, was accomplished

by a diligent course of study and individual application. In

1850, he came to Carroll County, and was soon followed by his

mother and her family. During the first stiramer, he worked on
the farm of his uncle, in this county, iind subsequently entered

the employ of Isaac Coofier, with whom he remained imtil the
outbreak of the rebellion. On the 15th of Jttly, 1802, he en-

listed as n ])rivate soldier in Company A, Seventy-second Mount-
ed Infantry, Indiana Volunteers. Here ho displayed all the

qualities of the true soldier, and established himself in the esti-

mation of hisofflcors and comiades alike. It is a sufficient testi-

monial to his bravery and soldierly conduct to say that he rose

by successive promotions from the ranks to the office of Orderly

Sergeant. He participated with his regiment in the battle of

Hoover' s Gap, Tenn. ; Dechard Station, Tenn. ; Chattanooga,

Tenn. ; Ringgold, Ga. ; Chickamauga. Farmington, Tenn. ; Oko-

lona. Miss. ; Dallas, Ga. ; Noon Day Creek, Kenesaw Mountain,

Marietta, Ga. ; and in front of Atlanta; also at Rome Ga. ; Plant-

ersville, Ala. : Selma, Ala. ; and Macon, Ga. He never shunned

danger, and was always ready to undertake any task to which

duty called him. He participated in sixty-nine engagements,

great and small, and at Chickamauga, his horse, which stood neai-

him. was shot. On another occasion, a minie ball passed

through his coat; but, notwithstanding many similar experiences,

he passed through the service without sustaining any serious in-

jtu'y. He remained in the service until the close of the war,

when he was mustered out, receiving his final discharge at In-

dianapolis July 6. 1865.

He returned to his home in this county and rented the farm

of Isaac Cooper, in Jackson Township, where, until 1879, he was

engaged in agricultural pursuits. In 1 868, he was elected Trustee

of Jackson Township, and re-elected in 1809. In 1872. he was

elected Real Estate Appraiser for Carroll County, and in both

positions discharged the duties of his office with commendable

fidelity. In 1870. he was the Republican candidate for Repre-

sentative in the General Assembly, from his district. He had

a large Democratic majority to overcome, and success was by no

means assured; yet so gallant a race did he make that he was

only defeated by nineteen votes in the district. Again, in 1880,

he was the Republican candidate for this office. This was a bit-

ter campaign, and party lines were closely drawn. As in the

former canvass, he made a strong race, but was defeated by sixty-

eight votes.

In connection with farming, he engaged in the sale of agri-

cultural implements in 18— , and in 1878 introduced the tii-st

harvester and binder used in Carroll County. In 1879, he retired

fi'om the piu'suit of farming, to devote his time and energies more

extensively to the sale of agricultirral implements, and is now a

traveling salesman for Gale & Co. , of Albion, Mich.

That his life has been a success and his time well employed

cannot be questioned. He has risen from the humblest eirciuu-

stances, and that by his own exertions and unconquerable will.

By a long course of industry and economy, he has amassed a

competence, sttfficient, at least, to provide against want. Of his

personal and social characteristics, " the best that could be written

would be none too good," said one of his friends, in conversation

with the writer. All his actions, public and private, have been

of a nature to command the admiration of his friends and the

approbation of those who do not occupy that relation. He has

always been upright, honorable and conscientious; and that sticU

an one should be universally respected is not strange.

On the 5th of December. 1858. he was united in marriage

with Miss Eunice Mills, whose gentle influence nerved his arm
in his struggle with poverty, and whose companionshij) he still

enjoys, in the days of his prosperity. She is the daughter of

Hamilton Mills, an early settler and highly respected citizen of

this countv.
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J K F F EPvS( ) N^ TOWN S H T P

LocrniiN. Boundary, etc.

This Uinxship ocH'iipies the northwest corner of Carroll

Coimty. It is bounded on the north by Cass County, on the east

by Adams Township, on the south by Tippecanoe Townshi)5 and

on the west by the Tipjieoanoe River, which separates it from

White County. Throughout the township, the surface is almost

uniformly level, and, in certain localities, low and swamjiy. The

only important deviation fi-om this rule occurs in the western

part, where a series of gentle undulations begin, gradually in-

creasing in altitude until they reach the Tippecanoe River, where

they terminate in bluff hanks. Besides the Tippecanoe, there

are several streams of minor importance flowing through the

township. Of these. Rattlesnake Creek is the largest. This

sti'eam has its soiu-ce in tlie northern part of the township, and,

flowing south and east, forms a confluence with the "Wabash in

the adjoining townshi)) of Adams. The other streams are mainly

small spring branches having no names.

The soil is a rich black loam, with an admixtiu'e of clay, and

is well adapted to purjioses of agi-iculture. The timber which

originally covered the lands now cultivated as farms was of the

varieties usually found in this latitude, viz. : Oak, poplar, wal-

nut, beech, maple, etc. In the low-lying lauds, burr-oak and

hickory were the prevailing varieties. These lowlands have been

greatly improved in the course of years, and, by a judicious sys-

tem of ditches and underdraiuing, rendered veiy productive.

E.\RLY SETTLEMENT.

On the l;^th day of August, 1831, John Horubeck entered the

cast half of the northwest <ium-ter of Section 33, and. early in

the following year, came to reside upon his land. We are not

certain that Mr. Hombeck was the first white settler of the town-

ship, and. indeed, after the lapse of nearly half a century, there

is no absolutely reliable authority for stating to whom that honor

belongs, since the facts are confined mainly to the memory of old

citizens, none of whom are sufficiently confident in their recollec-

tion of events to wish their statements placed on record, so far as

regards the question of priority. Mr. Hornbeck was certainly

one of the first white men wlio came to this locality for the pur-

pose of establishing a home. and. in all his subse<iuent life, he
was a prominent and leading citizen of the tovpnship. There
were others who settled here in the same year—whether before or

after Mr. Hornbeck is not now known. Samuel Goslee was among
;

this number. He came to the township in 1832. and. in Sep-
tember of the same year, entered a tract of land described as the
southwest quarter of the northwest quarter of Section 26. He
cleared and improved his land, and was for many yeai-s one of

the leading citizens of the township. Jonas Elston came some
time during the year 1832, and, on the 5th of March, 1833. en-

tered the east half of the southwest quarter of Section 19. He
devoted the energies of his manhood to the improvement of his
farm, and joined hands with his pioneer neighbors in all their

efforts to effect the establishment of civilization in the wilderness.

Hb is now an aged man. and makes his home with the family of

I Robert Gillam, while Robert Million owns and cultivates the

farm he cleared. David Lucas entered the east half of the

' northea-st quarter of Section 2(1, on the 4th of September. 1830,

and located upon his land in the year 1832. Samuel I. Moore

I

came late in 1832, and on the 6th of November, 1835, entered a

tract of land in Section 18. John Lynch came about the same

time and settled near him, but did not enter land. His fai-m was

located aboiit a mile and a half from that of Mr. Moore. Both

were good citizens, and bore their share of the burdens of pio-

neer life.

Dui'ing the winter of 1832. there were uo new arrivals.

James Delzell was probably the first settler of the year 1S33. as

he came early in the spring, and located upon a tract of laud in

Section 1. He i-emained here until the following fall, retaining

his claim by the right of preemption: but, at the time specified,

he went to the Government Land Office at Crawfordsville, where

he purchased the tract. He was long identified with the inter-

ests of the township, and lived to see many important improve-

;
ments inaugui'ated and carried out. He was a man of local

prominence, and served in several offices, including that of Jus-

tice of the Peace. His son William is the ouly member of thn

family now living in CaiToll County.

William Cai'son was probably the next settler. He came lu

the township with his family in the fall of 1833. and entered a

tract of land in Section 1. adjoining that entered by Mr. Delzell.

He cleared his land, and for a uumljer of yeai'S was engaged in

the cultivation of his farm. He was a good citizen, and enjoyed

the respect and esteem of all who knew him. His sons. William

C. and David R. . still reside in the township, the former on the

land entered and imjiroved by his father.

John E. Mikesell came in 1833. and entered the northeast

quarter of Section 20. where he cleared and improved a fine

farm. He was a prominent citizen dm'ing his life, and was

identified with the interests of the township until his death.

Jacob Baum. Hem-y Tedford. James Tedford, David Overly and

Peter Brough were among the settlers of 1833, and took an active

part in the improvements inaugurated in the tovraship dui'ing

their period of residence within its borders.

David Coble came in 1834. and purchased a tract of eighty

acres in Section 17. which had been entered in 1830 by John
Scott. A small field had been cleared and a cabin was standing

on the land when Mi-. Coble pm-chased it. He completed the

work of clearing the land, and, during the residue of his life.

was engaged in its cultivation. His sons. Manford, Riley and
Daniel, now own and occupy the old homestead.

Prominent among the settlers of 1834 were Andrew Campbell.

in Section 1: James McCully. in Section 12: Robert Mitchell.

in Section 14: Thomas Patton, in Section 22; .lohn Tedford, in

Section 25: Anthony Shultz. in Section 33: and Peter Pence, in

r
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Section 34. There were others who came in the same year, no

doubt, but their names are not at hand, and there is no way of

detei-mining who they were.

While the record of land entries, now on iile in the com't

house at Delphi, contains the names of many who w.jre nover

residents of the township, and not associated in any manner

with its settlement and development, it contains, at the same

time, the names of those who were among its earliest actual set-

tlers, and formed the advance-guard of its pioneer forces. It is

a matter of history as well as of interest, to know by whom the

various sections of land were purchased, and the list is hereby

given in full:

TOWNSHIP 26 NOKTH. RANGE 2 WEST.

Section 5—The lands in this section were purchased by the

following-named persons; Samuel Smith, January 8, 1834; Jo-

seph Hanna and Andrew Ingram, March 18. 1835: William

Chase, November 17, 1835; William Robinson, November 25,

1835: Samuel Grimes, December 26, 1835.

Section 6—John Tedford. June 11. 1834; John Harail. June

12, 1834; R. A. Hamil. Febi-uary 3. 1836; Benoni Gillam. April

5. 1836; Hiram Menaugh. April 30. 1836; John Parr. July 12,

1836; James Bradshaw, Augusts. 1836; Henry H. Foutz. Octobei

3. 1836.

Section 7—John Crowell. April 27. 1831; William Carson.

November 6. 1834: Harrison Hoff. January 8. 1836; Miles Dim-
mitt. January 23. 1836; Benoni Gillam. April 5. 1836; George

Brockus. June 21. 1886.

Section 8—Lewis Pritt. March 17. 1835; Samuel Ireland.

November 9. 1835: Alexander Rayhill. November 17. 1835;

James Bradshaw, December 13. 1835; John Robinson. December
18. 1835; Anderson Davis. February 23. 1836.

Section 17—John Scott. October 5, 1830: Jacob Cress. No-

vember 17. 1833; Abraham Crowell, March 11. 1S35; Perry

Newman. September 17. 1835; Harrison Dillenger. December
10. 1835; Eden Brown. June 29. 1836.

Section 18—Joseph H. Newman. April 27. 1831: Garret Gib-

son. November 2. 1833; John Scott. April 17. 1835; John
Brockfls. October 6. 1835: Samuel I. Moore, November 6. 1835:

Miles Dimmitt. Jaimarv 13. 1886: Ainbrose B. Rookard. January
23. 1836.

Section 19—David Lucas. September 4. 1832: Jonas Elston.

March 5, 1883: Jedediah Johnson. October 17. 1835; James Mc-
Brian. January 13. 1886: David Brockus. January 21, 1836:

Andrew Ingram. March 11, 1836.

Section 20—Bowen W. John. February 17. 1830; John E.

Mikesell. October 5. 1830; David Lucas. October 5. 1830; John
Hall. January 18. 1885; Daniel Yount, November 17. 1835: J.

andB. McBrian. March 1. 1836.

Section 29—John Evans. October '!. 1880; Andi-ew Sinks.

October 16. 1830; Samuel Harshbarger. Febninry 4. 1834; John
Yount. November 17, 1835; Lazarus B. Wilson. February 11,
1830.'

Section 80—Benjamin Greiithousc. August 24. 1882: Isaac

Huntsinger. October 18. 1884; William McCall. October 9. 1834;
Eli Huntsinger, April 17. 1835; Milton Coulson. September
25, 1885; Samuel Grimes. December 31. 1885; Michael 0.

Dougherty. December 31. 1885; Andrew Ingram. Janunrv 28.

1886.

Section 81—Benjamin Sibbitt. January 18, 1888: Rynard
Rynearson. October 24. 1838; Kli Sibbitt. March 17. 1884;

Milton Coulson. Septemlicr 17. 1835.

Section 32—Eli Greatbouse. October 6. 1880; Samuel Harsh-

I

barger. February 13. 1834; Isaac Huntsinger. November 20,

1834.

t
TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 3 WEST.

Section 1—James Delzell. November 14. 1833; William Car-

I
son. November 14. 1833; Andi-ew Campbell, June 11. 1834:

I

Jacob Bunk. February 22. 1886; William Davis. February 23,

1836.

Section 2—Reuben Smith, December 7. 1833; Miles F. Aus-

tin. October 31. 1834; Robert Sterrett, January 29, 1S35; Ben-

jamin Reynolds, January 1. 1836; John Smith, February 19,

1886; Peter Martin. February 9. 1836: Philip Ensminger. March

9. 1886; Frederick Bronson. April 14. 1886.

Section 3—Benjamin Price. June 14. 1.S33: Richard Worth-

ington. November 7. 1833; John Nearhoff, January 21, 1835;

Daniel Baum. Jr.. June 28. 1835; Anthony Shultz, November

10. 1N35: John Rothrock. January 6, 1886; Whiting Coulton,

January 21. 1886; Robert Rothi-ock. November 16, 1836.

Section 10—Benjamin Price. January 14, 1883: John Hall,

December 14. 1833; John Roberts. December 23. 1833; W. M.

Kenton. December 23. 1838; Mahlon Frazier. September 14.

1835: Seth Kline. December 28. 1S85.

Section 1 1—Thomas King. October 25. 1832; John Hall. Sep-

tember 14. 1N88; William Brown. January 15, 1884; Thomas
Spence. December 15. 1885; Seth Kline. December 23, 1835;

Benjamin Reynolds, January 1. 1836.

Section 12—James McCully. May 7, 1833; William Carson,

November 6. 1834; Joseph Shrock. May 18, 1835; JohnHoufler,

May 21. 1835; Harrison Hoflf, January 8. 1886; James Hoff,

February 7. 1836.

Section 18—Garrett Gibson, February 27. 1834; Daniel

Thatcher. June 2. 1835: Rudolph Wisster. June 6. 1885; Sam-
uel Grimes. February 20. 1886.

Section 14 -Robert Mitchell. October 3. 1834; Henry Heiny,

April 3. 1835; Abraham Warfel. April 13. 1835; Thomas Pat-

ton. September 7. 1835: Hezekiah Patton. September 7. 1835;

Ulery Shively September 17. 1S85; Frederick Bronson. April 14.

1836.

Section 15—Joseph Sharon. December 28. 1833; Thomas
Spence. November 15. 1834; Thomas Patton. September 7. 1835;

August Ofterdinger. December 7. 1835; Thomas Phillips. No-
vember 9. 1885; Jacob Burk. February 22. 1886; Frederick

Bronson, April 14, 1836.

Section 22—Joseph Williamson, Pebraary 24, 1834; John
Bm-ris, October 21. 1834; James Sheffer. April 28, 1835; Abra-

ham Schock, May 18, 1835; Chi-istopher Ofterdinger. May 25,

1835; Thomas Patton. December 4. 1885; Frederick Bronson,

April 14, 1836.

Section 23—Joseph Williamson. June 7. 1N34; W. C. Mc-
Call. October 9. 1834; George Patton. May 2 1 . 1835: Frederick

Bronson. April 14. 1836; James Van Rensselaer. August 2, 1836;

Charles Patton. November 22. 1838.

Section 24—Stephen Yam. November 9. 1835; Christopher

Biu-ch. January W. 1836; Jacob Massey. February 6. 1886:

William S. Montgomery. February 18. 1836; Joseph Mason.

June 2. 1836; Charles Foote. June 2. 1886: G. W. Danbiu-v,

Jime 12. 1836.

Section 25—John Tedtonl. .luii.' 16. 1884: AVilliam McCall,

October 80. 1S84; James Evans. October 80. 1884; G. W. Dan-
bury. F<'bru!.ry 18. 1836: William S. Montgcnnerv. June 9.

1886.
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Section 20—Samuel Uoslee. Septemlier it. l)S;i2: Jacob

Barues, September 3. IfSH'i; Jeffeisou Goslee. May 26. liS34; W.

C. McCall. October'.). 1S34; John Clymer. Februai-y 5. 1836.

Section 27 -Thomas Mclntire. August 16. 1S82; Samuel

Goslee. August 25. 1882: John Clymer. August 25. 1S82: James

Walker. December 2:!. 1888: Joseph Williamson. February 14

1884.

Section 88 -John Hornbeck. August 13. 1831: Thomas W.

Holliday. May 7. 1883: Anthony Shultz. June 3. 1833; James

Walker. December 28. 1S88: Joseph Phillips. November 18.

1N85: John Snyder. November IS. I '185: .\bel Davis. December

7. 1835.

Section 84—-Anthony Shultz. June 3. 1832: John Barr. July

21. 1832; Thomas Mclntire. August 9. 1882: David Overly.

August 24. 1832: Peter Prough. August 24. 1882: Peter Pence.

May 10. 1S34: Frederick Dosch. May 14. 1884.

Section 35—Jacob Baum. September 5. 1882; David Baiun.

.\rpil 5. 1833: Nathaniel Ingles. May 20. 1838: Jeremiah Ball-

ard. December 1. 1833: Peter Burns. May 18. 1S84: Henry

Murphy. May 15. 1884; Enos Issacs. June 11. 1n:!4: James Van

Rensse"laer, May 30. 1886.

Section 36— Nathaniel Ingles. July 5. 1888: W. S. Black-

burn. December 6. 1833; Christopher Vandeventer. November

25. 1833; Peter Burns. June 7. 1884: John Dull. November 4.

I.S85; Moses Grandstaff. November 25. 1835: Ansou Ballard.

November 17. 1835.

In Jefferson, large portions of the public lands were taken

up by capitalists, who held them for advanced prices when the

increased immigration should create a demand for them. This

was particulai'ly true of Sections 5. 6. 8. 20 and 31, in Range

2. and 10. 11. 13. 15. 22. 28. 25. and 86. in Range 8. in

which, with a very few exceptions, the pui'chasers were non-

residents.

The settlement gi'ew rapidly after the year 1835. and it would

be scarcely pos.sible to present a complete list of arrivals from

and after that date. A few of the more prominent, however,

may be mentioned; Beuoni Giliam came in 1836 and located in

Section 7. where he still resides: Abraham Crowell came in the

same yeai-. or. possibly, the year before, and located in Section

17. Mark A. Newman came as early as 1883. and still resides

in the township. Ambrose B. Rookard came in 1835 and located

in Section 18; Daniel Yount located in Section 20 in the same

year, and prior to 1836. John Yount had located in Section 29:

Eli Himtsinger. Isaac Himtsinger and William C. McCall. in

Section 80: Miles F. Austin and Robert SteiTett. in Section 2.

Range 8; Joseph Schock. in Section 12; Robert Mitchell, in Sec-

tion 14: Thomas Phillips, in Section 15; Joseph Williamson, in

Section 22; James Evans, in Section 25; Jefferson Goslee. in

Section 26: Jeremiah Ballard, in Section 35; and Moses Grand-

staff and John Dull, in Section 36. Among those who settled in

the township between the years 1836 and 1839 were George

Brockus. Harrison Hoff. Garret Gibson. Jedediah Johnson. John
Neai-hoff. James Hoff. Henry -Heiny. Jacob Burk. John Bun-is

and William S. Moutgomeiy. By the year 1836. there were a

siifficient number of residents within the borders of Jefferson to

warrant its citizens in their expressed wish for a separate civil

existence: and. although there was still much to do in the matter

of clearing lands for cultivation, building log dwelling houses,

etc.. the pioneer history of the township was practically at an
end. For years afterward, however, the wilderness remained as

dense, in certain localities, as when first penetrated by the pio-

neers, who opened the way to civilization in other portions of the

township, and the improvements now noticeable have been

brought about by years of patient toil and industry. To trace

the growth of the settlement, yeai' by year. an<l make personal

mention of each family, would be a difficult and ti>dious task,

even were it ))ossil)le. and would add only length, without inter-

est, to oiu- work. What applies to one member of this ])ioneer

community may be said of them, with equal truth, as a whole.

They were honest, industrious and frugal, and to their efforts ai'e

due the great benefits that have accrued to their posterity in later

years. They redeemed the land from the possession uf a worth-

less race of savages, cleared it of its timber, and transformed it

into pleasant homes and fertile farujs. They endm'ed the trials,

vexations and actual hardshi])s of life in a region remote from

the older settlements, and bravely liattled with fortune for homes

that they could call their own. and leave as a heritage to their

children. Many of their number came hither in poor circum-

stances, and the prosperity that crowned their after years is a

tribute to their industry and energy. They helped each other in

the work of clearing, of building houses and barns, and. in short,

they were a fraternity molded and cemented together by a com-

mon cause, actuated by a Cummon motive. Later years brought

them avenues of commerce: a demand was created for the prod

ucts of their farms, and gradually prosperity dawned upon them,

rewarding their labors of earlier times. Some who were identi-

fied with the first band of settlers died ere their labors began to

bear fruit, while others still survive to witness and enjoy the

changes and improvements wrought during the iiitervening years.

0RG.\NIZATI0N.

The Board of Commissioners of Carroll County, at its session

of May. 1836. passed an order for the creation of a new civil town

ship, to which was given the name of Jefl'ersou Township, and its

boundaries established as follows; " Beginning at the southwest

corner of Section 38. in Township 26 north, of Range 3 west,

running thence east with the township line until it strikes the

Wabash River, thence north to the county line, thence west with

the county line to the northwest corner of the county, thence

south to the place of beginning." Joseph William.sou was ap-

pointed Inspector of Elections, and Robert Mitchell's house de-

signated as the voting-place. At the election which followed the

act of organization. Joseph Williamson was chosen Justice of the

Peace for a term of four years. Nathan Giliam. who was elected

in 1889. succeeded him in 1840. During the intermediate years,

the following-named gentlemen have served in that capacity;

Ulery Shively. elected in 1841: William S. Montgomery. 1842,

and re-elected in 1847. 1852. 1856. 1860 and 1864: Allen Reed,

elected 1846: James DelzeU. 1851; re-elected in 1855; William

C. Carson. 1863; re-elected in 1868. 1872. 1876 and 1880; James
Goslee. elected 1868; re-elected in 1876 and 1880.

Constables—At the first election for township officers, held in

1836. no Constable was elected— or. if elected, the fact is not re-

corded. In 1840. William Tedford was elected to that office,

and has been succeeded, in the intervening years, by the follow-

ing gentlemen: Parker Lucas, elected 1S42: Robert A. Hamil,

1843: James W. Welch. 1844; Marion Reed. 1846: Samuel M.
Shortridge. 1850: John Cochran. 1851; William C. Carson,

1854; re-elected in 1856. 1857 and 1860; Lewis Sutton,

1861; Samuel Delzell. 1862; Lewis Sutton (re-elected), 1863;

John Cochran. 1868: served to 1^74: John Dashler. 1875 to

1881.
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SCHOOLS.

About the year 1 ^34. the citizens living in the neighborhood

of Moses Grandstaff' s fann united and constructed a log cabin for a

Bchoolhouse. on a lot donated by Mi-. Grandstaff for that purpose,

and school was taught there during the winter of that year. In

1S85. a sehoolhouse was erected on the land of AVilliam Carson.

and differed from the first-named in the fact that it was built of

hewed logs, while the Grandstaff Schoolhonse was a round-log

structm-e. The Cai-son sehoolhouse was used for a number of

years, and many of the leading citizens of the township received

their education within its walls. It stood upon the lot now occu-

pied by the district school in Section 1 . and was only abandoned

after the present building was erected.

On the farm now owned by Alfred Briney. a log building

was erected in 1886, and. during the winter of that year. Nathan
0. Gillam taught the first term. He was a man of superior at-

taiimients as compared with the average pioneer teacher, and was
identified with that school for several consecutive terms.

Diu'ing the summer of 1837, a private school was taught by
Mrs. Mason.- at her home. Probably none who attended her

school will ever forget her. She won her way into the hearts of

her scholars by kindness, and at the same time was firm in en-

forcing a proper observance of school discipline. Among her

pupils were some small children, too young to appreciate the

significance of school, and imable to forego an afternoon nap.

When these little ones were overcome by the drowsy summer
weather, they were taken from the high, hard benches, and tend-

erly ))laced on the teacher's bed. there to remain in quiet slum-
lier until time to go home. She possessed accomplishments not
usually met with in pioneer settlements, and had a happy faculty

of imparting her kaowledge to others.

What is true of the early schools of other localities is true of

those in Jefferson. Teachers were engaged upon their own rec-

ommendations, and occasionally an accomplished man would be
secured. Usually, however, their attainments were confined to

a fair knowledge of reading, wi-iting and arithmetic as far as the
"rule of three." For one or two terms, perhaps, a superior
teacher would have charge of a school, and his scholars, espe-

'

oially the older boys, would progi'ess rapidly. Next term, the I

neighborhood would have a teacher less competent than his
predecessor, and the latter be imable to teach the older i

scholars anything they did not already know. In such cases, the
advanced pupils would either stay at home during the term, or
walk to another school, outside of their district. Great improve-
ments were made in after years, and culminated in the present
free school system under which the schools have attained a nigh
degree of perfection. During the early years, and, in fact, until

1858, the schools were maintained almost wholly by private pat-
ronage. A fund was created by the sale of lands in the school
section, and, just prior to the passage of the present school law,
this fund was being appropriated in part payment of the cim-ent
expenses of the schools. In 1858, the Trustees of the township
assessed the Hrat general tax for the maintenance of free schools,
as provided for by the law of 1851-52. The introduction of the
public schools was greeted with satisfaction in Jefferson, and in
the meantime, the schools have become an institution of which
her citizens are justly proud. The school statistics of this town-
ship suffer none by comparison with those of others. They are
here given in full, as reported by the Township 'I'nistee foi- the
hc.IkioI year of 1880-81

:

Number of ilistricis in which hcIkjoIs w.'ri' tau.dit, '.I; avei-iu'e

length of school term, 125 days; average compensation of teach-

er's, !|il,75 per day; total number of pupils admitted within the

year, 880; average daily attendance, 206; value of schoolhouses,

gi-ounds. seats, etc.. 14,500; value of apparatus, globes, maps,

etc., 1500.

The following is an exhibit of the township finances relative

to the schools:

.ICCOUNT OF REVENUE FOR TUITION.

Amount on Lund September 1, 1880 ? 951 73

Amount received in February, 1881 917 29

Miscellaneous receipts 125 55

Total ....!S;1.994 57

Amount e.xpendeci since September 1, 1880 1,958 30

Amount on band 36 37

ACCOUNT OF SPECTAX .SCHOOI, REVENUE.

Amount on band September 1, 1880 * 468 13

Amount siuoe received 121 89

Total f .501) 02

Amount i-.x]ii-ndcd since September 1, 1880 485 76

Amount i.n liand $ 1114 36

For a number of years subsequent to the firet settlement, the

religious element in Jefferson remained unorganized. Occa-

sionally a minister found his way hither, and would conduct

services in the cabins of the settlers. He was uniformly greeted

by a large audience, representing all the branches of the Chris-

tian church. They had long been isolated from religious privi-

leges, and were glad to hear a sermon, whatever might be the

creed of the man who delivered it.- And, indeed, denominational

points were scarcely touched upon by the ministers thotnsolvos.

Their mission was to sow the seed of the Gospel in tlio wildei-

ness, rtither than to recruit the ranks of the denominations they

represented. As years rolled on, however, the members of the

Christian (or Campbellite) Church natui-ally drifted together,

and a minister of their own denomination came regularly to

preach for them. At Ih'st, they met at the house of John Brock-

us, and subsequently at the houses of George Brockus and other

members of that denomination. Their congregation gi-ew, and

the society was quite prosperous, and for a nvunber of yetirs thoy

continued to meet a private .houses.

In later years, the_y erected a frame house of woi-shi]), iit

which, for awhile, they held regular- services. Owing to a varie

ty of causes, the society afterward began to suffer the loss of

memliers, and in a few years became disorganized. The chun-li

was sold, and has since been converted into a blacksmith-shop.

The Methodist Episcopal and United Brethren denominations

both organized clas.ses of an early day. and, for a nmnber of

years subsequently, held services at private houses. About the

year 1855, both congregations united in the erection of a church,

(m land donated for that purpose by Hiram Allen, in the south

east j)art of the township. Ever since its erection, this house

huh been used alternately by the two denominations, and is called

the Union Chiu-ch, owing to this fact. Two other churches in

the township are union chiu'ches, in a fuller sense, since they are

o])en to all denominations and controlled by none. The first,

"Hickory Grove Church," was erected in 1875, thi-ough the

efforts of Valentine Coble and John Peai-son. The contributions

of money for its erection came largely from persons who were not

church members, thus precluding the possibility of a claim u])!)!)

it by any particuUu- denomination. On the day of dedication.



JEFFERSON TOWNSHIP. 313

there remained a debt of $1,21)0. Contributions were called for to

relieve this debt, and, in response. SI,400 was received. The

church is a neat fi-anie edifice, kept in good repair, and is opened

for religions exercises whenever its iise is desired.

Diu-ing the summer of ISSO, a neat fi'ame church was orocted

on land donated by C. M. Stoner and wife, in the northern part

of the township. It is said that the money tor its erection was

all contributed before the chm-ch was built. It is a handsome

little building, although plain, and possessing nothing of archi-

tectural display. It was dedicated by Elder Uriah Patton, of

the Refonned German Baptist Chiu'ch, which society holds its

regular meetings at this house. The German Baptists also hold

their meetings here, pnd the church is known as a Union Church.

In the fall of 1880, the Methodist Episcopal Church was com-

pleted, at the village of Yeoman. Several yeai-s prior to that

date, a class of this denomination was organized at the Cullom

Sclioolhouse, where they held theii- meetings until the comple-

tion of their |)resent house of worship. The church is a neat

fi-arae building, and the congregation prosperous.

INDUSTRIAL PURSUITS.

In 1888 or 1SH4. Anthony Sheets constructed a little saw-mill

on the Tippecanoe River, to which he subsequently added a run

of buhrs for grinding corn and wheat. It received a liberal pat-

ronage from settlers living near, as well as from some who lived

at points quite remote fi'om this locality, and was operated for a

number of years by its founder, during which time it proved a

source of considerable profit to him, an an establishment of great

convenience to his customers. At first, it was one of those crude

mills which are to be found in nearly every new settlement; but,

as its trade increased, its capacity was enlarged, and the latest

improvements in the matter of milling machinery were tuJopted.

In after years it passed into the hands of various owners, and the

building and machinery underwent many modifications and im-

provements. It is now known as the Oakdale Mill, and is one of

the best custom mills on the Tippecanoe. It is situated in the

southwest pai't of the township, on west side of the river.

At various times in the history of the township, saw-mills have

been temporarily established in the midst of a well-timbered

region, but they were, in the main, only transitory in their na-

tiu'e, and scarcely to be regarded at a part of the industrial his-

tory of the township. Large quantities of valuable timber are

still standing, and the easy outlet to market afforded by the Chi-

cago & Indianapolis Air Line Railroad makes this a profitable

and desirable location for the saw-mill enterprise. At the pres-

ent time, there are two saw-mills in successful operation—one in

the north part and the other in the east part of the township.

.^.gricultural pursuits have always formed the chief feature of

.Jefferson's industrial record, and in this calling the major por-
!

tion of her citizens are represented. By the natural fertility of i

its soil and the skill of those by whom it has been cultivated,

this township takes its place in the front ranks as a productive

locality. In the season of 1880, 3.206 acres were sown in wheat,

and from this was gathered 54,502 bushels, an average of 17

bushels per acre: 3,775 acres of com yielded 95,792 bushels:

562 acres of oats yielded 11,802 bushels: 547 acres of meadow
yielded 820 tons of hay: and 23 acres planted in Irish potatoes

yielded 828 bushels.

It was named in honor of Col. Yeoman, one of the officials of

that road, which was at first a narrow-gauge road, under the title

of Chicago & South Atlantic Railway. The village (iontains one

general merchandise store, kept by William Corder: Joseph Hall

is the Postmaster; Dr. Kennai'd is the resident physician, ami

.\lberf Tedford is the village blacksmith.

THE VILLAGE OF

This is a small village in the southwest part of the township,

the line of the Chicago & Indianapolis Air Line Railroad.

MOSES CREEK.

One of the substantial fanners and reliable citizens of Tip])e-

canoe Township is the subject of this biographical review. To
him, perhaps, more than to any other man in the township, es-

tates are intrusted for settlement, and the property of orphaned

'

childi'en is given in trust as their guardian—evidence of the con-

fidence which the jieDjtle have in his scru]inlous integrity and
good judgment.

Moses Creek was born in Tipi>ecanoe County. Ind. , .Tuno 2
1

,

1836. In the fall of 1852, he moved to Newton County, where

he lived until 1869 (seventeen years), excepting only one year,

1856, passed in Minnesota. In October, 181)9, he located in

Rockfield, Carroll County, and engaged in the dnig business.

Soon after this venture, he bought the farm upon which he at

present resides, and moved Ui it. continuing from that date until

the present in the occupation of farming. His father, David
Creek, a farmer, and of German descent, and mother, Mary (Meek)

Creek, were both natives of Union County, Ind.

Mr. Creek has been married twice—in 1859, February 9, to

Miss Emiline Wilson, of Tippecanoe County, who died on the

24th of January, 1869: and the second time, to Miss Martha Le-
sourd, at the date of this marriage a resident of Pittsburg, Car-

roll Co.. Ind. By his fii-st wife, four children were born—Wil-

bm-, October 4, I860: Mai-shall, September 11. 1862: Mattie, No-
vember 15, 1864: and Minnie. July 7, 1868. By his second
wife he has two children—Emma, born October 23, 1872; and
Herbert L.. born Januai-y 21, 1879. Mi-s. (Lesourd) Creek is a

daughter of Benjamin Lesourd. and was born February 16, 1834,

in Butler County. Ohio. Three years previous t« her marriage
to Mr. Creek, she was a resident of Pittsburg.

While living in Newton County, Moses Creek was twice

elected a Trustee of Grant Township, about the years 1866-67.

During his term of office, he built the second schoolhouse in the

township.

Mr. Creek and his wife are members of the Methodist Church.

In politics, he is a Republican of the firmest faith.

.
The social and business standing of iMr. Creek is simply the

best. He treats his fellow-men as he could wish to be treated,

and in so doing gains the regard of all who have

meet or deal with him in a social or business way.

DAVID R. CARSON.

Mr. Carson is an ex-member of the Board of Commissioners
of Carroll County, having been chosen to that jiosition in 1870,

not taking his seat, however, until the ensuing fall, and re-

elected in 1874, serving two terms— 1871-77. Diu-ing his offi-

cial service, the magnificent county jail, the Carrollton iron

bridge and an iron canal bridge were erected. In addition to the

foregoing public service, and excepting an interval of one year

(1867), Mr. Carson wel-1 and faithfully represented his townshij)

during two periods covering eight years— 1862 to 1871— as

Township Trustee.
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David K. Carson is of English-Ii'ish exti-action, and was born

at Line, Monroe Co., E. Tenn., on the 20th of September, 1809.

When fourteen years old. in November, 1833. his father, William

Carson, brought his family, consisting of himself, his wife, Ko-

sanna (McCuUy) Carson, tliree boys and five girls, to Carroll

County. Ind., and settled on a farm in Jefferson Township.

William Carson died in 1852, and Rosanna Carson in 1873.

With a log schoolhouse education and a knowledge of farm-

ing, David Carson left home iu 1S43: was united in wedlock on

the 23d of Mai-ch of that year, to Elizabeth Hamill, of White

County, and a native of Tennessee, and, moving to a farm north

of the center of Jefferson Township, continued to live there until

the yeai- 1874. His first wife dying in 1872, Mr. Carson was re-

married, to Mrs. Sarah .i. Davis. By his former marriage, two

children—Mary J. (wife of Alexander Barnes) and William A.

—are living.

In his political views, Mr. Carson has always sided with the

I

Democratic party, while, religiously speaking, he, as well as his

' present wife, belong to that division of the Presbyterian Chiu'ch

' known as Seceders. Of his father's family, two brothers, Will-

iam Carson, Esq., and John M. Carson, and two sisters, Rosauua

Dalzell and Elizabeth Steele, are living, besides himself.

The neighbors and frier.ds of Mi'. Carson speak of his acts

and life in the highest terms of praise and commendation. His

official life is untainted with even the suspicion of a wrong.

Cool and deliberate in judgment, frank and open in manner, ami

upright ana honest in his dealings, he is the kind of man in

whom the jieople do and should place their trusts.

MONEOE TOWNSHIP.
ONDARV AND NATURAL FEATURES.

Monroe is situated south of the center of Can-oil County, and

contains a part of the ten-itory assigned to the original township

of Jackson, from which it was separated in 1840. Jackson Town
shi]] bounds it on the north. Burlington and Carrollton Town-

ships on the east. Democrat on the south and Madison and Deer

Creek on the west.

The sm-face is generally low and level, with a few localities

designated on the niiijjs as swami)s, and there are no localities in

which the land may be said to be hilly or undulating. The soil

is a rich black loam, very fertile and yielding abundant crojis of

all the fi'uits and cereals common to this clinjate. At Flora, and

in the immediate vicinity of that village, tliere are a number of

natm-al flowing wells, or s])riugs, which biu-st sjiontaneously from

the ground, and How with considerable force to the sm'face; and

where the surface is low. the forces beneath the waters are suffi-

cient to eaiTy the stream to a height of from three to foiu- feet

above the a])erture where it miikes its a})pearance. No chemical

analysis of the waters has ever been made, but it is claimed by
the residents that they contain medicinal jiroperties of a high
order, and are strongly impregnated with mineral sulistances

among which iron is a jjrominent feature.

In the furtherance of agi'ieultural pui'suits. a lai-ge amount of

ditching has been done in recent years, and lands formerly al-

most useless have, by this means, been made to rank among the

best. The ])rincii)al stream in the township is Bachelor's Run.
This stream enters at the east line of Section J 3. and. flowing

for .two miles or more in a northerly direction, suddenly changes
its course, and flowing thence west by north leaves the township
at its north line. The headwaters of Sugar Creek flow through
the western |iart of the township, and besides these .streams.

there are sevoi'al unnamed branches, mostly tribiitaries of Bache-
ler's Run.

Prior to the pioneer period, this was a heavily timbeied re-

giim. Oak. ash, walnut, beech, maple, po))lar, et<i.. were the pre-

vailing varieties, and offered a strong resistance to the army of

pioneers who timt invaded the territory over which they stood sen-

tinel, and who finally carved from it line farms and cheery homes.

EARLY SETTLEMENT.

In Monroe, as iu several other townships of the county, the

question as to who was the first white settler has never been

decided. Thomas Ross was certainly among the first who came

here to live. He came from Tennessee iu the year 1828, and In-

cated upon a tract of land iu Section 9, where he continued ti>

reside abo)it a year. At the end of that time his father. Samuel

Ross, came and located on the same tract, and, in 1S32. made

formal entry of it at the land office in Crawfordsville. Shortly

after the arrival of his father, Thomas Ross removed to the State

of Georgia. Nine years later, he returned to Can-oil County.

and, diu-ing a period of seven years, lived on rented land. k%

the end of that time, he ])Urchased the fai-m upon which he now

resides, near the village of Bringhurst. He was one of the first

settlers, and has always been one of the leading citizens of the

township, taking an active pai-t in its public enterprises, and

identifying himself in many ways with its improvement.

On the 14th of November, 1827, Joseph Beckner entered the

noi-theast quarter of Section 4, and, some time during the year

1828, came with his family to live on the land he had pui-chased.

For years afterward, he resided on that tract of land, and con-

verted it into a fine farm. During his residence here, he was a

prominent citizen, and took an active part in all public matters.

He sold his farm, in later years, and removed to another locality.

Among the early settlers was Amos Ball. He settled in the

township early in 1829, and, on the 23d of October of the same

year, entered the northeast quarter of Section 18. He cleared

and improved his land, and was engaged in its cultivation until

his decease. He was a good citizen, and possessed the esteem

and good will of all who knew him.

On the yth of October, 1829, John Flora entered the south

west ijuarter of Section 3, and iimnediately afterward retiu-ned

to his home in Preble County, Ohio. In September. 1N30, he

came with his family to live on the land he had i)m-cha8ed, and

was thenceforth identified with the interests of Monroe Townshi]i

until his labors closed in death. The village of Flora was jilatted

on his farm, in 1872, and received the name of its founder.

Verv soon after his own m-rival. Mi-. Flora was surrounded In
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neighbors. William Odell ontered the land adjoining him ou

the west, and Philip Moss entered the tract adjoining him on the

north. Both came with their families to occupy their lands im-

mediately after pm'chasing, and took their places among the

leading iiionoers of the townshi]i. On the 14th of Aja-il, 1S20,

Jacob Zook entered the west half of the northwest (jnarter of

Section 10, and, in 1S30, came to occupy his land and ))repare it

for cultivation. After remaining hei-e for a number of yeai's, Mr.

Zook disposed of his property and located in Jackson Township.

George Cline. formerly a citizen of Butlei' County, Ohio,

lame tt) the township in 1880, making the journey with a two-

horse wagon containing his family and household effects. He
ir.iversed the wilderness fi-om Indianapolis to La Fayette, thence,

liy way of the Battle Ground, to Delphi, where he left his family

while he attended the jjublic sale of canal laud at Logausport.

There was a gi-eat deal of competition, and prices ran too high

for him, so he went to the land office at Crawfordsville, and there

entered the laud in Section 1, where he continued to reside

during the remainder of his life. This tract is now occupied by

his son, George W. Mr. Cline was probably the first white set-

tler in that portion of the township. His neighbors were Potta-

watomie Indians, and their boys were the play-fellows of his

cluldi-en. They were quiet and peaceable, and the most fi'iendly

feelings always existed between them and their white associates.

Once the fi-iendly relations were threatened during the period

that threw the settlements of Indiana and Illinois into a state of

the most intense excitement. We refer to the Black Hawk war.

Early one morning in May, 1833. word came to the effect that

Black Hawk, with a large band of hostile Indians, had reached

the bluffs near Pittsbiu'g. The alarm spread rapidly, and both

the whites and Indians were in a state of the greatest consterna-

tion, viewing each other with mutual distrust. The settlers of

this vicinity all left their homes, forming a rendezvous at the

farm of Joseph Beekner. on Bachelor's Run, for purposes of de-

fense. From this point, scouts were sent out, who, after making

a thorough investigation, reported the alarm false and the country

(juiet. It was fortunate for the settlers that such was the case.

Their pm'suits were those of peace, and they were not prepared

for war. They returned to their homes with nothing more
serious than a good scare, and the friendly feelings and mutual

confidence between themselves and the Indians were soon re-es-

tablished.

In the northern and northeastern portions of the township,

new settlers continued to arrive every year. Jonathan Barnard

came in 1831, and entered land in Section 2, upon which he

located with his family shortly afterward. Kudolph Landes en

fered a tract in the same section in 1830, and located here in the

following year. He cleared his farm, and was engaged in its

cultivation until death. Alexander Sanderson came iu 1832. and
entered land in Section \ . and also in other sections of the town-

ship. For a number of years, he was engaged in the cultivation

of his land, but tinally removed to a farm near Camden, where

he now resides. Henry Lytle came in 1833, and entered land in

Section 1. After improvipg his farm, and cultivating it for a

number of years, he removed to where he now resides, near Del-

phi. John Bidenom- entered the southeast quarter of Section 3,

in November, 1831, and came to live in the township in the fol-

lowing year. Benjamin Eikenberry came in the fall of 1832,

and entered land in Section 10. About twenty-five years ago,

he disposed of his property here, and removed to the State of

Iowa, where he still resides. Isa,-ic Eikenberry came in the

fall of in:!--' and located upon a tract of laud iu Si-ction 13,

whjr.' hti still resides. He was accompanied by his sou-iu-

law, William Mellon, who entered an adjoining tract in the same

section. John Betz entered land iu Section \ in September,

1832, and resided on his farm until his decease. Lawrence Ted-

rick settled in Section 7 in 1832, and was engaged in the culti-

vation of his farm for many years. Ho removed to Putnam

County, Ind., a few years ago, and still resides there.

During the years 1833 and 1834. there were numerous acces

sions to the community. Peter Clawson settled in Section 7 iu

1833, and Matthew Brown located in the same section in 1834,

remaining iu the township until death. William Saulsbury

settled iu Section 14, in 1834, and, after clearing his farm, he

cultivated it for a nifaber of years, and finally removed to Clin-

ton County, Ind. Jonas Flora settled in Section 15, in 1834,

where he cleared and improved a farm. David Sylvester and

Taylor B.ardbDth entered laud in Section 17, and were identified

with the history of the township for a number of years. But

both finally removed to other localities. George Hartman and

William Dyer entered land in Section 19, iu 1835, and cleared

and improved farms. The year 1830 witnessed a large addition

to the number of families in the township. Prominent among
those who came in that year were Isaac Cooper, who settled iu

Section 2, and now resides in Jackson Township; Albert G.

Ranna, who settled in Section 7, and remained in the township

until death; Noah Stanford, who settled in the same section, and

died in the townshiij; Thomas Gasaway, who settled in Section

8. and removed to another locality after residing here for some

years; Burrell Bell, who settled in Section 12; Zeuas White, in

Section 14; Willis B. Goodwin, in Section 15; Henry Jordan, in

Section 23, and Seth Burris, in Section 24. Samuel Myer came

to the township in 1835, and engaged in assisting his brother-

in-law, Jonathan Barnard, to clear his land. In January, 1830,

Mr. Myer went on foot to Crawfordsville, to enter a small tract

of land for himself in Section 10. He returned, 'and began at

once the labor of clearing it, and, in 1S40. was married in Wayne
County, Ind. He still resides in the township, and is recognized

as one of its best citizens.

It would be an impossible task to mention the names of all

who were, in any manner, associated with the pioneer history of

this township, and within the period covered by our review of the

early settlement, it is probable that some families came here whose

names do not appear in this connection. Yet we have presented

as complete a list as could be obtained from reliable som'ces.

For a period of perhaps ten years subsequent to 1836, those who
settled in the township might properly be classed as eai'ly set-

tlers; yet a list of names covering that period could not be ob-

tained in full, and, at auy rate, such a list would only add length

to oiu- history without enhancing the interest, and it is deemed
proper to close our account of the early settll^meut with what

was, in reality, the close of the pioneer period.

KECOKD OF LAND PUKOHASES.

The following is a summary of the various tracts of l;iud

purchased of the Government, through its agents at the Craw-

fordsville Land Office. Among the purchasers will be found the

names of many who were early settlers of the township, while

some whose names appear in this connection, were speculators

who bought the land at "Government price" ($1.25 per acre)

and held it for advanced prices.

Section 1—The lands in this section were purchased by
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George Cline. September 0. 1831: Alexander Sanderson, October

27, 1832: Heniy Lytle, September 28, 1833: John E. Gripe,

January 18, 1834: John Sanderson. March 21, 1835.

Section 2—Rudolph Landes. October 6, 1830: Peter Dunkin,

October 8. 1831: Jonathan Barnai-d, October 18. 1831: Abraham

Probasco, January 1, 1836: Jacob Zook, January 2, 1830; Isaac

Cooper, August 2, 1836; Samuel Kidenour. August 22, 1836;

Emily J. Gordon, .June 23, 1837.

Section 3- -Samuel Wise. May 3, 1828; Jacob Haiter, Octo-

ber 21, 1828; John Flora. October 9. 1S20: Lewis Hoflf. August

5, 1831: John Eidenom. November IS. 1831: Joseph Ridenour,

May 13, 1833.

Section 4—Josejih Beckner. November 14, 1827 ; William

Odell, Januaiy 1, 1829: John Betz. September 14, 1832; David

Robertson, November 7. 1833: James Wilson. June 11, 1835.

Sections—Francis Thompson. November 17, 1831; William

Griffin. October 26, 1835: Hugh Morgan, June 22, 1836; Henry

Kneflf. July 25. 1836; Christian Kneff. October 21, 1836: James

Thompson, September 13. 1837.

Section 6—Joshua Crawford. July 12. 1830; Francis Thomp-

son, November 17, 1830: Charles Marquess. April 22. 1833:

Sarah Clawson. February 22. 1836; Jonathan Knight. Febniary

25, 1836: William Kerr, July 15, 1836; Ziba Holt. October 13.

1830.

Section 7—Lawrence Tedrick. Jr.. May 16. 1831; John Ball.

March 9. 1833: Peter Clawson. May 27. 1833; Matthew Brown.

December 22. 1834: John Briggs. December 25. 1834; Noah

Sandifer. June 7. 1836; Hannah Green. June 9. 1836: Albert G.

Hanna. June 20. IS36 ; Lewis Lines. July 11. 1836: James

Elliott. August IS. 1836.

Section 8—James Griffin. October 17. 1831 : George R.

Hanua. September 5. 1834; Thomas Gasaway. February 4, 1835;

David Sylvester, February 4. 1835; David Morgan, June 2, 1836;

William" Ken-, July 15, 1830.

Section 9—William Odell, November 6, 1832: Samuel Ross,

November 19, 1832; John Parker, October 2(i, 1835; Jacob Zook,

Marcl) 12, 1836: William Reese. July 22. 183(); George Haas.

September 29. 1830.

Section 10- Jacob Zook. April 14. 1829; Nathan Aldridge.

May 21, 1829: William Aldridge, May 29, 1830: Abraham Myer,

November 18, 1831; Benjamin Eikenbeny, October 24, 1832;

Samuel Myer, Januaiy 29, 1836: John Flora, August 20, 1836.

Section 11- Rudolph Landes. October 6. 1830; Hemy Eiken-

berry. October 20. 1832; Johu Myer. May 14. 1833; Jonathan

Burniu-d, Fcbruaiy 0. 1830: John Myer. Jr.. September 29. 1830;

George Haas. September 29. 1830.

Section 12—Henry Eikenbeny. October 22. 1832 ; John
Eikenbeny. May 14. 1834: John Stanford. November 14. 1835;

IJunell Boll. November 10, 1835: Lorenzo Gai-d and George D.

Giu-d. February 24. 1830; Ale.\ander Sandei-son. Sejitember 24.

1842.

Seclioii 13 l-'rederick Smoyer. Novi'inlici- l'. |.s:i(l: Isaac

Eikenbeny. .Mmv 21. 1S32: William Moiling. ()dnl„.r 15. 1832;

Joseph I'.ik.-iib.Tiy. .May 1:!. 1833; Henry Eikeuberry. June 4,

I S3 I.

Sccliuii II Williiiiij Saulsbury, October 27, lS:i4: Zachariah
Martin. October 27, 18:J4, William Grillin. Oct..!...]' I'lt. 1B34;

Zonas White, July 22. 1830.

Section 15--William Moore. October 1). lS:il; Jaccli Flora.

October 27. 1832; Jonas Flora. May 14. ISIih Willis H. (Kiod-

win. January 19, 1S:!5.

Section 17—Jeremiah V. Black. May 14, 1832; John Ball.

September 25, 1832: Robert G. Haima, December 1, 1832; Will-

iam Moore, Mai-ch 8. 1833; Robert M. Larimore, September 10,

1834; David Sylvester, February 4, 1835; Taylor Bai-d. May 14.

1835; George Hartman, January 13, 1836. •

Section 18—Amos Ball (100 acres), October 23, 1829; Thomas

j

Hight (480 acres), August 9, 1833.

I

Section 19--George Hartman (310 acres), May 28, 1835:

j

William Dyer (313 acres), October 21, 1835.

I Section 20—Whitley Hatfield, September 9, 1835 : Zenas

I

White, October 19, 1835; George Crepp, December 17, 1835;

William Lines, January 13, 1836.

Section 21—John Nesbitt, August 21, 1834; Whitley Hat-

field, December 17, 1835; David Morgan. June 21, 1830.

Section 22—Thomas Salisbury, October 27. 1834; Zachariah

Martin, October 27, 1834; Willis B. Goodwin, September 12,

1835; Ann Rinker. June 24, 1830; John Myer. June 29, 1830.

Section 23—Henry Jordan. September 5. 1835; James Mc-

I Elhaney, October 26. 1835; William Griffin, October 26, 1835:

William Byrum, January 17. 1836: Richard Jordan. Februarj'

4, 1836: "Vincent Vandervesr, September 27. 1836; Fanny Eiken-

i beny, October 21, 1836.

j

Section 24—Henry Eikenberry, June 4, 1834; Jonas Flora.

]

January 2. 1836; Seth Burris. Febniary 4, 1836; Thomas Hus-

ton. February 14. 1836 : Alexander Sanderson. December 14,

I

1841.

ORGANIZ.\TION.

The territory now comprised within the bounds of Monroe

was originally a pai't of the township of Jackson, and the citizens

were compelled to go to Camden to vote. This caused some in-

' convenience, and, the population having reached the proper limit,

the residents manifested a desire that the locality in which they

lived might be invested with a sepai-ate civil existence. A pe-

tition to this effect was presented to the Board of Commissioners

of Carroll County, at a session of that body convened in March,

1840. In response, it was ordered "that all that part of the

Great Miami Reservation which is attached to Carroll County for

j

judicial purposes, lying east of the Carroll County line, and

south of the line dividing Congressional Townships 24 and 25,

be, and the same is hereby, formed into a separate and independ-

ent township, to be known by the name of Mom-oe Township."

At the same meeting of the board, it was ordered that Isaac Price

be appointed Inspector of Elections, and that an election for

township officers bo held ou the second Satm-day of June, 1 840.

James C. Todd was elected Justice of the Peace, and re-elected

I

in 1846 and 1851. Moses Plank was elected Justiceof the Peace

in 1855. and has served continuously ever since. Chai'les Gau-
mer was oloctod in ls.')5; John C. Brown in 1858, and re-elected

in 1801. >> rvui.;- I.. 1^71. William Bridge was elected in 1S74.

and still h'.l.ls Ihi' i.llico.

The foUmviug is a partial list of the Constables who have

served in this township since its organization; John T. Penny,

elected 1842: Johu Green, 1840; Cyrus White, 1848; Samuel
Huff, 1850; HemyT. Sylvester, 1851; Aai-on Ford, 1853; Thomas
J. Brown. 1854: Horace H. Deyo, 1855; William S.Clark, 1858:

Aaron Ford, ISOO; re-elected in 1801 and 1802: Aaron Moore.

1803; Joel Garrison, 1804; Samuel D, Ball, 1807; D, F, Sheri-

dan, 1808; John D, Heffner, 18()9; Aaron Ford, 1870: Joel Gar-

rison. 1S71; Daniel Garrison, 1872; Benton Rethorford, 1874;

Jon;illuni .Mununert, 1875; Cyrus C. Brown, 1870; Clmrle.« Oil-

|.ir,. 1S7S; Daniel Black, 1880 and 1881.
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SCHOOLS.

About the yeai- IHiiS, a log scboolhoiise Wiis erected on the

land of Amos Ball. Prior to this date, many of the school chil-

dren of this township attended the Knittle Schoolhouse, in Jack-

son Townshij), as there were none nearer. The building erected

in that year, corresponded with the average schoolhouse of the

pioneer days, and a description of its apjipearance would only

involve a repetition of what is familiar to all our readers. The

salaiy of the teacher was contributed by the parents of children

attending the school, and this ccmtiuned to be the method by

which the schools were conducted for many years sul.isecjnent to

that date.

On the land of William Aldridge stood a little cabin of round

logs, in which he had once lived. It was abandoned, however,

for a better dwelling, and, in the winter of 18:')0-37, it was con-

verted into a schoolhouse, and a man by the name of Carpenter

employed as teacher. In the ye.ir 1837, a log schoolhouse was

erected on the same farm by John Flora, Benjamin Eikenberry,

William Odell, Jacob Zook and others, who were patrons of the

school taught therein diu-iug the winter of that year. Dr. James

C. Todd was employed as teacher, and his salary made up by

the above-named gentlemen and others living in the neighbor-

hood. A few years later, a schoolhouse was built on land owned

by Henry Eikenbeny, and at various times thereafter, log houses

were erected for school pm-poses at different points in the town-

ship. The subscription system still remained in vogue, and a

chronological history of the schools would disclose no new feat-

ures, save the difference of names and dates, until the system

of public education was improved by the law of 1851-52, pro-

viding for fi-ee schools and inaugurating the present system. In

this township, there was but slight opposition to the tax-levy

necessary for their maintenance, and the first tax was assessed

for this pui'pose about the yeai' 1853. In the meantime, the

public schools of this townshiji have increased in their sphere of

usefulness, and their effect upon the morals and general intelli-

gence of the community has been for good. There are now in

the township eight schoolhouses, foiu' of which are brick and

four frame buildings. The value of the schoolhouses, gi-ounds,

apparatus, etc., is 812.450. Dui'ing the school year of 1880-81,

the total number of pupils enrolled was 480. and the average

daily attendance 230. The average length of the school term

was 106, and the average daily compensation of teachers, $1.97.

The finances of the township schools are set forth in the fol-

lowing report by the Trustee:

ACCOUNT OF REVENUE FOR TUITION.

Amouiil on baud September 1, 1880 ^I.mi 29

Amount received iu Februmy, 1881 1.119 37

Amount received in June, 1881 1,457 23

Total $4,813 89

Amount expended since September 1, 1880 §3, 16G 7.5

Amount now on hand ?1.(U7 14

ACCOUNT OF -SPECIAL SCHOOL REVENUE.

Amount on hand September 1. 1880 ?1.22a 83

Amount since received 2,813 77

Total $4,0615 00
Amount expended since September 1. 1880 2.257 01

.Amount now on hand $1,808 99

CHURCHES.

Gi-rman Baptist.- Among the early settlers of Monroe, a

majority were adherents of that religious order denominated Ger-

were conducted under the aus])ices of that .society. As early as

l'S30 or 1831, they united and formed an organization at the

house of one of their members, and regnlarly thereafter held

meetings at private houses or in barns. About the year 1S51, a

lot was donated to the society by Emanuel Shanks, uiwii which

they erected a frame church diu-ing that year. The building is

situated near Flora, on Bachelor's Run. For a period of ])er-

haps fifty years, the church prospered, and its course was marked

by harmony, but in October, 1881, differences which had long

been at work, finally culminated in a division of the chui-ch. A
pai-t of the members held views to which those of the old school

could not subscribe, and this class constituted a majority. In

consequence, the old members withdrew from the society, leaving

the church in the possession of the new or " progressive," pai-ty,

and began the erection of a house of worship on the farm of

Abraham Flora. This faction has a member.ship of I2(i persons.

Jacob Flora is the present Elder, and Abraham Flora and Abra-

ham J. Flora are assistants.

The "progressists,'" who still hold the old chiu'ch, have a

membership of about 200 persons. Isaac Eikenbeny and Chris-

tian Laish are the Elders of this society, and Sandford Seawi'ight

and Baltzer Gordon are assistants.

Eraiigelicai Lu7lu>ra:n—St. Luke's Congregation. -About the

year 1 840, Rev. Samuel McReynolds and others of the Lutheran

denomination, began to hold services according to rites of their

church, at the houses of Jacob Cline and other members. They

were surrounded by persons belonging to religious orders inimical

to their own, and their church was not founded without a struggle.

At times, they were permitted to hold their meetings in the Flora

Schoolhouse, and at others, this privilege would be denied them.

The houses of members was the next resort, but these were small

and incommodious, so that in time they were driven to the erec-

tion of a church. Their membership was small, consisting of

Jacob Cline and wife, David Shirar and family, Mrs. Rutter,

Charles Gaumer, Mrs. Albach and family and a few others as

constituent members, and a few who united with the chiu-ch be-

tween the date of its organization and the erection of the house

of worship. This event took place in 1858, the lot having been

purchased of Thomas Shirar in that year. The church struggled

along in debt, and finally a number of its members removed to

Kansas; others united with St. Paul's Congi-egation at Flora,

which was organized in 1875. The congregation of St. Luke's

was thus practically disorganized, and it was deemed advisable

to sell the church. Accordingly, the building was purchased by

citizens living in the vicinity, who made it a union ehiu-ch—free

to all denominations. After paying the indebtedness, the church

officers contributed the remaining funds to St. Paul's, where the

former members of St. Luke's now attend services, Rov. D. H.

Snowden, of Camden, is the pastor in charge.

Metliodist Episcopal—Bringliurst Cliurch.—A class was or-

ganized at Bringhurst in 1874, and the quarterly conference of

Delphi Circuit appointed Andi-ew Henderson, Moses Plank, James

N. A. Boss, Thomas W. Stone and Henry T. Sylvester a building

committee to take the necessary steps toward the erection of a

church. A lot was donated by -James N. A. Ross, upon which

the church was erected in the same year. It is a neat brick

building, 34x48 feet. It was completed at a cost of §2,800, and

dedicated by Rev. Joyce, Presiding Elder. Rev. Thomas Stafford

was the first pastor of the church, and his successors have been

Revs. Nelson Hall, T. F. Drake and L. S. Smith, the present

pastor. The church now has a membership of about sixty per-

^I^:"
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man'fBaptists, aud the first religious meetings in the sfittlement

sons, and is^in a prosperous condition and the Sunday school has

anjaverage attendance of sixty-two scholars.

Flora Class.—A class of the Methodist Episcopal denomina-

tion was organized at Flora in the summer of 1881 by Kev. John

Gillam, a local preacher. The families of William Little, C.

Keyes, Samuel Thomas and Henry Carter constituted the original

membership, amounting to not more than a dozen in number.

They have as yet no church, but hold their meetings in the Lu-

theran Church at irregular intervals.

Flora Christian Church.—This organization was the out-

growth of a revival conducted at Elora in the winter of 1879-80

by Eev. Anderson. This denomination had long been represented

here by numbers, and at irregular periods, there had been meet-

ings but no organization. The society now has a membership of

about twenty persons, and meetings are held once a month at the

Lutheran Church.

TIte Baptint Church.—In the month of P'ebruary, 1841,

nine members of the Baptist Chm'ch met and organized at

the house of George HartmaiT, under the ministerial labors

of Rev. William Moore. These members were George

Hartmau and wife, Zenas White and wife, Hemy Dawson

and wife, Eliza Tedrick and Jacob Nefi and wife. During

the same year, the society erected a hewed-log house of

worship on the farm of Thomas Hight, in Section 17. The land

was donated for that purpose by Mr. Hight, who stipulated that

some of the members should " grub out " a certain comer of his

farm in payment. This, however, was only one of his odd jokes;

for, when the men came with their mattocks to perform the work,

he laughed and said he only meant " to see if the spirit was will-

ing." They continued to worship in the log building for a num-

ber of years. About the year 1850, they erected their present

house of worship, about a half a mile east of their former build-

ing, on land donated by George Moore. This is a frame build-

ing. ii()x40 feet, and has been occupied regularly since its erection

on all occasions of public worship. Rev. William Moore was

the first pastor and served the church for seven or eight years.

His successors have been the Revs. Dunlap, Azel Waters, James

M. Smith. I. N. Clark, Moses Kerr, John Kerr, John Duiiham,

Hamilton Robb, Price Odell, William Debolt, Philip McDade, T.

J. Robinson, B. R. Ward and B. A. Melson. Since its organiza-

tion, between 200 and MOO members have been added to the

chui'ch. During the pastoral labors of the Rev. Mi'. Smith, a

revival was held, which resulted in a large number of accessions,

and another revival, with equally good reoults, was conducted by

Rev. P. Odell. The chm'ch is now in a prosperous condition, with

a membership of about sixty persons.

hlara Jj„l<jr, No. fi^iti, I. <>. (). F.. was instituted under dis-

pousation, on the 17th day of March, 187(i, by Obodiah Barnard,

D. D. G. M. Harvey Harris, James R. Cromer. A. L. Bright, C.

A. Thompson and S. U. Holland wore the charter members, and

the first officore of the lodge were: S. U. Holland, N. G.; J. R.

Cromer, V.G.; J. G. Bright, R. S.; A. L. Bright, P. S.; William

B. Switzer, Treasurer. On the day of institution, eight caudi-

daics were initiated into tho mystorios of the order. These were

E. D. Butcher, J. M. Barnard, W. B. Switzer, William H. Rop-

potB, M. L. Roland, J. W. Roist, W. H. Lenon and R. R. Bright.

A Idilge-room was fitted up in the second story of tlic building

owned by Cromer & Bright, where the meetings of (lie lodge have

ever since been held. This room was purchased by the order in

July, 1881. The charter under which the lodge is now working

was granted in May, 1870. signed by J. B. Kimball, G. M., and

B. F. Foster, G. S. The lodge is now in a prosperous condition,

with an active membership of twenty-one. The present officers

are: J. W. Allen, N. G.; E. D. Butcher, V..G.; J. J. Moss, R. S.:

J. R. Cromer, P. S. ; John Little, D. D. G. M. : C. A. Drake, R.

S. N. G.; Marcus Vandkye, L. S. N, G.: J. M. Eikenberry. R.

S. V. G.; Levi Arion, L. S. V. G. ; John Barnard, W.; Al

Barnes. C. ; Ed Martin, I. G. : R. Dunkle. R. S. S. ; W. Allen, L.

S. S.

Briiujhursi Lodge. No. 4ri9. I. O. O. F..was organized July "2,

1874, at the village of Bringhm-st, and. on the night of institu-

tion, elected the following oflScers: George W. Hall, N. G. ; C. C.

Brown, V. G.; J. F. Bard. Secretary; Moses Plank, Treasurer.

Foiu- candidates were initiated on the first night, and the mem-

bership has continued to increase in the meantime. This lodge

is in prosperous condition and in good working order, and meets

once a week in the second stor_v of the Tedrick building at Bring

hiu-st. The present officers are: Levi Summe. N. G. : Albert

Davis, V. G.; G. W. Krause, Secretary; Taylor Bard, Treasurer

Bringhurst Lodge {U. D.) A, F. d- A. M.. was organized in

March, 1880, and is still working under dispensation. The first

officers were: J. W. Guthi-idge, W. M.; T. F. Drake, S. W.; H.

J. Ball, J. W.; W. Shaffer. Treasurer: W. E. Slauter, Secretary;

F. P. Miller, S. D.: D. W. Miller. J. D. Joel Gan-ison, Tiler.

These officers all retain their positions at the present time (De-

cember, 1881), excepting the S. W. and Secretary. J. C. Shank-

lin now occupies the former office, and Moses Plank the latter.

The lodge now has an active membership of thirty-two, and is in

good working order. The regular meetings are held in the second

story of the building owned by Moses Plank, at Bringhm-st.

INDUSTRIAL PURSUITS.

Monroe is essentially a rural township, and. liy the natural

fertility of its soil, is especially adapted to the successful prose-

cution of agricultural pm-suits, and in this calling the larger jjart

of its citizens are engaged. In the season of 1880, there were in

the township 8,867 acres sown in wheat, from which 177,340

bushels were gathered—an average of 20 bushels per acre. From
2,025 acres planted in corn, 81,000 bushels were gathered—

average, 40 bushels per acre; 294 acres of oats yielded an average

of 20 bushels per acre, or a total of 5,880 bushels; from 485 acres

of meadow, 052 tons of hay were gathered; 4 acres of Irish pota-

toes yielded 80 bushels, and 1 acre of sweet potatoes 22 bushels.

About the year 1840, a saw-mill was erected by Philip Moss,

at the Beekner fai-m on Bachelor's Run. The locality was low

and Hat, and the dam caused the creek to overflow its banks in

wet seasons, inundating smroimding farms. After a few years,

it was purchased by the citizens who suffered from the nuisance,

and the dam and mill wore both destroyed.

About the year 1847, a steam saw-mill was erected by Isaac

Loinim, imd operated by him for a number of yeai's. It passed

to the ownership ojf several jiarties. and finally to John T. Row-
land, the present proprietor. Mr. Rowland removed tho machinon,'

to a jioint southeast of Flora, known as "-Piko's Peak." where

the mill is still in operation. Originally, the machinery was of

the old style, but the mill was desti-oyed by fire in 1879. aud was

refm-nished with nt>w and imiu'oved machinery.

A steam saw-mill was erected by William Gaumer about tlie

year 18(1',) on the laud of Mr. Hoff. northeast of Flora: but. after
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a few years, the machinei'y was moved to another point. At the

present time, there are four saw-mills in operation in the town-

ship, viz.. the mill operated by John T. Rowland; one southeast

of Bringhurst. owned and operated by Mr. Wingerd; one in the

village of Bringhurst. owned and operated by Sylvester & Staley.

and one at Flora, owned and operated by Al)nerRatclift'. At the

Flora and Bringhurst mills, the lumber is sawed from the rough

log and planed down into boards and finishing lumber. At the

vjllage of Flora, there is agoodttouringmill, erected by Michael

Cline in 1870. It is a frame building. y0x4() feet, two stories

high, and its machinery is operated by steam. It is a custom

mill, and grinds from sixty to seventy bushels of wheat per day.

Besides these mills, there are two tile-factories in successful

operation in the towgship—one east of Flora, owned and operated

by Mr. Vandyke, and one at Bringhiu'st, owned and operated by

Benton Rutherford.

THE VILLAGES BRINUHURST.

On the line of the Terre Haute &Logansport Railroad, within

the limits of Mom-oe To%vnship, there are two flom-isbing villages.

Both were founded and platted in the yoai' 1872. and are situated

about a mile and a half apai-t.

Flora, the lai-gest of the two. was laid out by John Flora in

1N72. and an addition made subsequently by his son Abraham.

It lies in the north pai't of the township, in Section iJ. In point

of poj)ulatiou. it is large enough to be a town; but. as its citizens

have never taken the necessary steps towai'd making it an incor-

porated town, we must still look upon it as a village. It is grovi-

ing rapidly, and. during the past summer (1881). a number of

new houses have been erected. The village contains a good
hotel, kept by William Bridge; the merchants are: T. A. Howes.

A\'. H. Reppeto. John Keyes and S. AV. Smelser. dealers to gro-

ceries; Eikenberry & Keyes, hardware and agricultural in])lements:

Myer & Wheeler, buggies, wagons and agricultm-al implements;

Cromer & Bright, drugs; John Lenou and T. A. Howes, grain

dealers; AVilliam Little and Joseph A. Bridge, dealers in live

stock: Miss A. Eikenberry. milliner and dress-maker: Leahev

Bros., restaurant; J. H. Arlbright and W. H. Duncan, meatmarkets;

James Weida. insurance agent and music teacher; R. R. Bright.

Notary Public.

The professional men are Drs. James R. Cromer. C. E.

Johnson and J. H. Wirt, jiracticing physicians. The trades

are represented by A. Gerhold. wagon and buggy manufacturer;

J. F. Williams, barber; C. L. WooUey. gunsmith and watch-

repairer; T. J. Bowser, shoemaker: M. L. Rowland, blacksmith;

J. L. Mummert. C. A. Drake, P. J. Moore. Philip Voorhees.

James Butcher. M. Salisbury. R. Brackney and A. Bright, car-

penters; Charles Gee keeps the " Lone Hand Saloon" and F. M.

Shewmaker is the railroad and express agent.

Brjnghiu-st is situated about a mile and a half south of Flora

on the same railroad. Though smaller than its neighbor, it is a

fiom-ishing village and a good business point. It contains a good
•hotel, kept by Moses Plank; Guthi-idge and_ Shanklin deal in

general merchandise; R. R. Tedi-ick deals in general merchandise
and drugs ; M. C. McCormick. drugs and groceries ; Moses
Plank, hardware, tinware, stoves and agi-icultural implements;

J. W. Guthridge. grain and seeds; Drs. R. R. Tedrickand C. P.

Jackson are practicing physicians; Thomas & Ch; mpiou deal in

livestock; Dennis Demars has a meat mai'ket. while the trades

are represented by G. AV. Cross, wagon and carriage-maker; An-
drew Henderson, carpenter and undertaker; E. M. Bennett, car-

penter; David Jletzker. blacksmith; Harvey Bun
maker ; Joseph Roskuskia. boot and shoe nuilicr

Staley are the proprietors of the saw-inill. .-ukI I!o

ford is (ho proprietor of the tile factory.

AVILLIAM BRIDGE.
AVilliam Bridge was boi-n in Butler County. Ohio. January

15. 188:!; his father. Joseph Bridge, was also a native of Ohio,

and married Miss Elizabeth Bennett, in that State, on Christmas
Day. 1832. In 183(5, he started to Indiana with his family,

and, in Sejjtember of that year, located in Carrollton Township,
Carroll County. He afterward lived in Jackson andAVashington
Townships, and died July 7. 1S71I. in Rock Creek Tewnship.
where his wife still resides

AVilliam. tlie subject of this biography, labored under the

disadvantages common to boys of the pioneer period in Indiana.

There were no schools near his home, and he gi-ew up without
any educational privileges save those afforded by the subscription

schools, and he was jiast eight years of age before he enjoyed
even that privilege. He was a close student, however, and, by
dint of application at odd times, he acquired an education which,

though not scholastic, is nevertheless practical, and has enabled
him to take part intelligently in the affairs of an active life.

He learned to work long before he learned to read, for, in the
process of clearing or "making" a farm, there was plenty of

work for all hands. He did what he could to assist his father,

and continued to aid him in the work of the home farm until

after he had attained his majority. On the 1st day of January.

1856, he was united in mai-riage with Miss Maiy E,, daughter
of James Martin, an early settler of Jackson Township, Imme-
diately after, he pm-chased a fai-m in Washington Townshij),

and, in the following March, he and his wife began housekeep-
ing in their new home. The farm was only partially cleared,

and there was much in their surroundings to remind them of

pioneer days. But their home was cheerful and its occupants
happy. In ]8fU. Mr. Bridge removed to Delphi, but .shortly

afterward returned to AVashington Township, and lived for a
time on his father's farm. Subsequently, he piu-chased a farm
in Ciiss County. Ind.. and. after a short residence there, re-

turned to Carroll County and located in Jackson Township.

'

where he remained until April. 1873. At that time, he removed
to the village of Flora—his family being the second in the place.

He engaged in the gi-ain trade here, and opened a hotel for the
accommodation of the traveling public, at the same time cou-

.tinuing the pursuit of farming. In 1874, he was elected Justice
of the Peace of Monroe Township, and has ever since been re-

tained in this office by the votes of his_fi-iends. He has proved
himself faithful and efficient in this capacity, as in all other
positioQS. In all the affairs of life, he has been governed by a

strict sense of honor and justice, and. by his well-known integ-

rity, has won many frieuds. by whom he is held in the highest
esteem. By a life or industry and honest toil, he has accumu-
lated a moderate competence, and has saved up a comfortable

heritage for his family. A kind Providence has spared to him
the companionship of the wife of his early years. Together they

have fought life's battles, shiu-ed its joys and sorrows, its hopes,

victories and defeats, and their mutual love has nerved them
through many trying circumstances. Their wedded life has

been blessed by three childi-en—Joseph A.. Nancy F. and Otto

L. . all of whom now siuwive.

-.
-fr
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R. K. BEIGHT.

Reuben R. Bright was born April 1'J. bS39, in Montgomery
County. Ohio. His father, Joseph R. Bright, was a native of

Rockingham County. Va., and his mother—whose maiden name
was Catharine Hay—was a native of Pennsylvania. Both re-

moved to Montgomery County. Ohio, with their parents, when
quite young, and were married ther§. In lSu3, they removed to

Howard County. Ind.. and located on a farm, where they re-

mained until death. The mother died in 1867, the father, in

April, 1881.

Reuben, the subject of this biography, was reared on a farm,

and the days of his boyhood were occupied with the duties inci-

dent to farm life. Dm-ing the winter seasons, he attended the

district school, where he acquired a good common-school educa-

tion. He pursued the daily routine of farm life until his peace-

ful labors were interrupted by the alarm of civil waiv On the

8th of June, 1861, he enlisted as a private .soldier in Company
K, Fifteenth Regiment, Indiana Volunteer Infantry, commanded
by Col. George D. 'Wagner. He served under Gen. McClelland

in West Virginia until November. 1801. and was then assigned

to Gen. Nelson's division. Army of the Cumberland. At the

battle of Stone River. Tenn., his left cheek-bone was shattered

by a gunshot wound, but he did not consider it sufficiently serious

to induce him to leave the service. Subsequently, he was en-

gaged at the battle of Missionary Ridge, Tenn., ;ind here re-

ceived three distinct wounds—one in the left hand, one in the

left thigh and another in the left breast. The wound in the left

I

hand proved very serious, and rendered him a cripple in that

]

member for life. On account of this misfortune, he was given

an honorable discharge from the service, on the IstoE June, 1804.

Returning home, he located on a farm in Howard County, Ind..

and, on the "id day of November, 1865, was united in marria^;-.'

with Miss Eliza Ewing, daughter of Lewis and Jane Ewint;.

early settlers of Carrollton Township, in Can-oil County. Hor

father is deceased; her mother, however, still survives, and, for

one of her advanced years, is remarkably active and intelligent.

For a period of four years, Mr. Bright continued the pursuit

of farming, in the meantime enjoying the delights of a hapjiy

home. Then sorrow came to him—Charles Ulyses, his only son

was taken ill and died, and, on the 8th of April, 1869, his wife

was called from time to eternity. In 1873, he came to the town

of Flora, and engaged in the drug trade with Dr. James R. Cro

mer, which relation still continues. On the 19th of September,

1874, he was united in marriage with Miss Americus Ewing, his

present companion, and the sister of his first wife. This union

has been blessed by one son—Jesse Vernon—and one daughter

—

Lola Myrtle, both of whom now sui'vive.

Ml-. Bright is a competent business man, and stands high in

the estimation of the community in which he is knowB. He is

honorable and fair in all his dealings, and, by his integi-ity. has

gained the confidence and respect of all, in social and business

life alike. He has been a member of the Odd Fellows' fraternity

for more than five years, and has been prominent in many enier-

prises inaugurated for the jsublic good since his residence in tin-

county began.

MxiDISON TOWNSHIP
LOCATION, B0UiN'D.4HY AND NATURAL FEATURES.

Madison is situated in the southwestern part of Carroll Coun-
ty. It has an area of twenty-one squiu-e miles, comprising the

north half of the territory originally assigned to the township of

Clay, from which it was seprated in 1837. Deer Creek Township
bounds it on the north, Monroe' and Democrat on the east. Clay

on the south and Tippecanoe County on the west. Sugar Creek,

the principal stream, flows from east to west through the central

part of the township, while Little Sugar- Creek, a tributary of the

main stream, waters the northern and northwestern parts. As a

rule, the surface is low and flat, with scarcely sufficient undula-

tion to afford natural drainage, and only by a persistent use of

ditches and tiling have some portions of the township been re-

claimed and made habitable. These parts, in early days, wore
perpetual swamps; but, by the process above referred to, they

have been made as good lands as are to be found in the town-
ship. The soil is a rich, clayey loam, and yields abundant crops

of all the farm produce common to V-i\s climate. The timber

which originally covered the ground was of those varieties usually

iiii-l with in this region, among which oak, walnut, beech,

piiplar, etc., were prominent; and the initial period in the real

liisiory of the township was when the first lilow was struck at tlin

wilderness which so completely occupied its soil by tlie iiioncrr.-^,

oE whoiTi wo shall speak fiu-ther on.

EARLY LAND SEEKERS.

At quite an early day. the lands lying in this portion of Car-

roll County, and then being in the possession of the Government

of the United States, were placed in market and made subject to

entry.

Speculators and those seeking homes visited the locality

and selected the lands they desired, afterward retiu-ning to the

Government Land Office at Crawfordsville, Ind., and making en

try of these tracts. Among these, as above intimated, were a

number of capitalists, who purchased lands at the cheap price

established by the Government (from %\.'2Ti to §1.75 per acre),

holding them for advanced prices in later j'ears, when the actual

settlers should have taken \\\i all the remaining public lanil.

But the larger number among the eai-ly laud -pm-chasors were per-

sons who came here to establish homes, and to hew out farms and

fortunes from the wilderness surrounding them. It was found

impossible to distinguish between the speculators and the actual

settlers, and, as a history of the early land purchases, the follow-

ing list of entries is appended, while, farther on, individual men
tion will be made of those settlers whose names could be obtained

by the writer. The list of entries is a copy of the record kept

by the officials of the land office, the names of iiurchiisors being

given in each section in which they entered land:

Section 18 -Thomas Gillam, February 1, IS-J'.); ,l,.lni M.
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N'i'.t; DaiiicGillam. Junr 1. ISl".); .J„hu M. Pinkslnu. .luni' 1.

Baum. May 28. 18;iO; Thomas Hifrbt. June 4. \K.V\.

Section 14—Thomas Gillam. NovomborT. l.S:^:i; David Baum,

Abril 5, 18^5; Joseph R. Griffith, Juno 8, bSafi: Levi Liildus,

June 20, 183,"): Isaac C. Elston, February 25, IS:«'..

Section 15—Charles P. Russum, September 20, l<S;{;i: David

Baum. April <d. 1885; Joseph R. Griffith. June 8, 18:i5: Peter

Perry, June 20, 1885: J.mies \V. Morris, February 17, IS8().

Section 17—John Thomiison. November 1. 1880; Nathan G.

Gillam, October S. 1S82; Thomas Burk, Januiuy 17, 1884; Mal-

achi Proofl. December 18. 1834; EdwcU'd Jones, September 1,

1884: Robert Gillam. July 17. 1835; Jacob Riinkle. August 17.

1835: William Comer. December 12. 1885.

Section 18—Barbee Smith. April 26, 1830: Jesse Smith. June

1, 1830; John Thompson. November 1; 1830; John Turpio, Se])-

tember 1, 1834; Jonathan Powers, January 80. 1835; Hugh Gra-

ham, November 3, 1885.

Section 19- Jesse Smith, June 18, 1830; John M. Gillam.

October 4, 1832; Christian Bumgardner. iMay 1». 1835; George

Cupp, November 28. 1835.

Section 20—Miu-tin David, November 11. 1880; William

Schnepp, October 0, 1830: Michael Kite, April 80, 1831: John

M. Gillam. October 4. 1882: Bobert F. Connelly. Mai-ch 25. 1835:

Benjamin Underwood, March 30, 1835.

Section 21— John Givens, December 27,1880: Benjamin Un-

derwood. March 11,1881; Malachi Prood, March 1 2, 1881; Mich-

ael Kite, December 21, 1833; Jacob Tanner, January 22. 1834:

Pollard Baldwin, December 3, 1834.

Section 22—Jonathan Gillam. October 21. 1829: Albert G.

Hanna, October 28, 1830; ^Toseph W. Hanna, September 24, 1832:

Robert Gillam. September 27, 1832.

Section 23—Aaron Cooley, November 30, 182',l; James Mark,

January 29, 1830; A. G. Hanna, October 28, 1830; Hachaliah

Vredenbiu-g. June 13. 1831: William Gillam, October 27, 1832;

Benjamin Rothi-ock. January 8, 1884; William Stranathan. Au-

gust 21, 1885.

Section 24—Robert Gillam, October 7, 1829; John Wilson,

September 27, 1832; AVilliam Gillam, October 27, 1832; Samuel

Mo.4bee, March. 14, 1835; Joseph Hiestand, May 10, 1835;

David Hiestand, May 10, 1835: Sylvanus Cruwell. August 81,

1830.

Section 25--Joseph Hiestand, May 10, 1835; David Hiestand,

May 10, 1835; William Nice, February 22, 1880; Samuel Wea-

ver, February 27,1836; Sylvanus Crowell, August 31, 1836;

Jacob Beck, August 27, 1836.

Section 26—William Stranathan, Aiigust 31, 1835; George

Whisler, March 28, 1836; Jonas Mooney, August 31. 1886: John

E. Comer, September 9, 1836.

Section 27—Wesley Williams. November 28. 1832: Charles

Spring. January 26, 1835: H. S. Hay. December 15, 1835: George

Whisler. :\Iarch 28. 183(): David M. B. Patton, March 28, 1830.

Station 2S—Peter Webb, September 20, 1833; John Jenkins,

November 25, 1833; Henry Jenkins. November 25, 1838: Philip

Ensminger, March 14, 1836; Henry Ensminger, March 14. 1836.

Section 29—Charles P. Russimi, September 2], 1838; John

Burgett, February 20. 1885; Samuel Cornell, May 22, 1835;

Benjamin Satterthwaite. June 20. 1835; Levi Lukins. June 20.

1835.

Section 30—William Davis. March 3. 1835; Christian Bum-

gardner. May 9, 1835.

Section 31—Moses Kelley, July 17. 1835: Samuel W;

February 2t». IS8I1; James H. I'all.iii. .March 1. IS8i;; K^lhcr

Wagoner, April 26, 183(i.

Section 32 —Benjamin Satterthwaite and lii'vi Lukins, June

20, 1835; Charles Sowards, March 7, lS8r,.

Section 88 Henry Ensmiutrer (' id-., rjirlli half of the

section), March 14. lN3ii.

Section 34—Reuben St John. January I. lS3ti. Jethro Ne

ville, Jr., January 18, 1836; John Delmer. A]iril 9. ISiiC.

Section 35—"m. H. Winton. E. Barn. II and Ktliaii Mi.-harl

(the entire north half), April 14. 1.S30.

Section 8(i—Amos Thompson, December 20, 1880; Richard

McFerrin, October 27. 1885: Mathius Luse. January 13, 1836.

THK EARLY SKTTLERS.

Thi- lirst actual settlers within the jiresent limits of Madison

were the Gillams, who took up their abode here during the year

I

1829. Thomas was the tii'st of tae family wlo located here. He
entered land in Section 13, in 1829, and was followed by Jona-

than, David, Isaac, Robert and John M. Gillam, all locating in

the same neighborhood. They began at once the labor of pre-

paring tieir lands for cultivation, and adopted a singular method

of clearing. Instead of chopping down the trees, they would

climb to the top with their axes and cut away the projecting

limbs, in order that the sunlight might reach the ground. Among
these tntnks deprived of their limbs they sowed their crops, re-

moving the trees in time. The Gillams were all industrious, en-

terprising men, and linked their names inseparably with the his-

tory of the township by the active part they took in its develop-

ment and improvement. Jonathan died before ho had been

many years in the township, and before h(> had succeeded in im-

proving his farm to any great extent. Hit* bi'other* continued to

reside here for come years afterward, and were always foremost

in enterprises for the public good. Jonathan and Thomas, sous

of Jonathan Gillam, are the only members of the original fami-

lies now living in the township.

Some time during the year 1880, Aaron Cooley and James

Marks came to the township, and were the first to strike hands

with the Gillams in the work of the pioneer. Mr. Cooley entered

the land now owned by the heirs of Joseph Maxwell, in Section

28, and Jiunes Marks entered an adjoining tract in the same sec-

tion. Both cleared and improved farms, and both were prominent

and highly respected citizens. Mr. Cooley sold out and removed

to Iowa in later years, and Mr. Marks also moved away, but liis

destination is not known.

On the 4th of June, 1830, Thomas Hight entered land in Sec

tion 13, upon which he located soon afterward—probably before

the close of that year. Albert G. Hanna entered land in Section

23 in the same year, and located upon it .shortly afterward. His

j

father, Joseph, who came with him, jiurchased the laud entered

by Mr. Hight, who then removed to Monroe Township. From
there he removed to tlie State of M'isconsin, where he died.

Pollard Baldwin and Noah Sandifiu' came to the township

soon after Hight and the Hannas, late in 1830 or early in 1831.

Mr. Sandifxu- located upon the farm now owned and occupied by

Oliver S. Bm-ns, but subsequently removed to Deer Creek Town-

ship, where he now resides. Mr. Baldwin settled in Section 21,

and, after clearing and cultivating his farm for a number of

years, finally removed to the town of Pittsburg, Carroll County,

where he remained until death. These four men, Baldwin, Hight

and the Hannas. were always regarded as the leading men in the

settlement, since they always took an active part in all public
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matters. Albert Hanna was Colonel of the local militia, and was

subseqnentl_y chosen as the Representative from this county in

the State Legislatui'e, and the other gentlemen referred to, while

they did not hold any official positions, were nevertheless promi-

nent citizens.

Early in 1.S81, John Kite and his brother Michael came to the

township and located in Section 20, where Michael, the younger

of the two, entered land. They proved themselves to be indus-

trious citizens, and the result of their labors in the forest was a

fine farm, which they cultivated in common for many years.

John still resides on the farm where he first settled. Michael

died diu-ing the past year (1881).

Early in 1882. John Burgett, formerly from Tennessee, located

upon a tract of land in Section 29, which he entered in 1835.

llr. Burgett was an energetic man, and for ipany years was iden-

titied with the gi'owth and improvement of his township. He
cleared his farm, and cultivated it until his death, which took

place a few years ago.

John Jenkins came in 1833, and entered land in Section 28.

He was more a hunter than a farmer, and took great delight in

jiursuing the game then so abundant around him. When not

thus engaged, he would chop dovm a few trees, and, by degrees,

made a little clearing on his land, large enough to raise the corn

and other crops necessary for the maintenance of his family. He
died about the year 1839, and his family subsequently removed

to another locality.

The farm now owned by Abraham Shaffer, in Section 2], was
entered by Jacob Tanner, who came here in 1833. He was a good
citizen and an industrious and successful farmer. He cleared a

portion of his land, and cultivated it for several years, but finally

sold his estate to \^^illiam George, who came here in 183(1. After

selling his farm, he removed to Jasper County, Ind.

Later in the year 1883, Daniel Baker settled in Section 19.

He cleai-ed and improved a farm, upon which he resided until

death. Benjamin Underwood came late in 1833 or early in 1834.

He entered land in Section 20, in March, 1835, and here cleared

and improved a farm. He was a local preacher of the Methodist

Episcopal Church, and conducted some of the first meetings held

by that denomination in the township. In later years, he re-

moved to one of the AVestern States, having sold his property here.

In the fall of 1835, James Thompson came to tbe township
and iJiu-chased a jiortion of the Gillam land, in Section 22. He
died three years later, leaving the work of clearing the farm to be
done by his son, Francis, by whom the homestead is now owned
and occupied. JIi'. Thompson was an energetic, industrious

man, and, while he lived, was a prominent and highly respected

citizen.

In 1835, William Stranathan came to the townshi[) and en-

tered land in Section 24, and AVilliam Moore came in the same
year and piu'chased the John M. Gillam land. Both were good
citizens, and both were identified with the interests of the town-

ship for many yeai-s. Preston Calvert came in the same year

(1830), and settled upon the land which he still occujues, in Sec-

tion 17. He has lived to witne.ss many important cliinmi'^ i'l II"'

town.ship, and has taken an active p.u-t in the publir irii|iniMiiii.iit

inaugurated within its limits. Reuben St. John iiml .l,.s(|.li IImIV-

man were also among the settlers of 183(). St. John entered land

in Section 3-1, upon which he resided until death. Hoflf'man pur-

chased the land now owned by Ozro Bates, in Section 33, but re-

moved to the State of Iowa after a few yrai's.

By the >«ar 1830, the jjopulation of the township had grown

to a considerable number, paiiicularly in the vicinity of Sugar

Creek, where the principal settlements were made, and where the

best lands were to be found. Yet, for several years subsequently,

other settlers continued to arrive, and were confronted with all

the difficulties and hardships that beset those of an earlier date.

Both to the north and south of Sugar Creek, the land is low and

level, and these localities were left unsettled, to a great extent, as

long as land could be obtained" along that stream. It was many

years before these low lands were thoroughly settled, and many

more before they were improved by the process referred to at the

beginning of this chapter. Those who located upon them were

indeed pioneers, and, were it possible, we would gladly make in-

dividual mention of each one. But om' sources of information in

this township were limited, and, while we have given quite a

complete list of those who were the advance pioneers, it will be

necessary to omit the names of those who came in later years, and

yet early enough to be identified with the township before the

work of civilization was completed.

0RG.»iNIZATI0N.

By the year 1837, the population within the original limits of

the township of Clay was sufficient, in point of numbers, to war

rant a division of the territory and the creation of two distinct

civil jurisdictions from that townshiji as it then existed. And to

this effect, a petition was presented to the Board of County Com-

missioners, at their session of March, 1837. In response, they

ordered that a new township should be organized. com]M'isiug the

north liiilf of \\v (iriLrinal t0A\mship of CLiy. iind ili-M'iil.iMl as U<\

lows: I ',i!iniii.|iciiiM' at the northeast coni.T of Scctioij 13,

Township '_! 1 ni)i-Ui. of Range 2 west, thence smith tlir lud one-

half miles; thence west six miles, thence north three and one-half

miles, thence east six miles to the place of beginning." Jose]ih

Hanna was appointed Inspector of Elections, and the house of

Peter Tanner de.-i-iKite,! ;,, the voting place. In 1831), Michael

Kite was elected ;is -I ii-,l .,-
i ,! tli(^ Peace for the township of Clay,

and, by virtue of his comiuissiou, acted as the first Justice in the

new township of Madison. At the expiration of that term, he

was re-elected, and served continuously until 1853. William

George was elected to the same office in 1837, and served until

1841. In 1854, David Heistand was elected as the successor of

Michael Kite, and held the office, by re-election, until 1807.

Jonathan Gillam was elected in 1807, and has served continuously

ever since. W. H Calvert was elected in 1807, and is still serv-

ing.

It does not appear that a Constable was elected at the time of

selecting the first Justice of the Peace. The first bond on tile is

that of Silas Jack, who was elected in 1842. His succassors in

this office were: George Burgett, elected in 1840; Oliver H. P.

Hanna, 1847; J. M. Virgin, 1848; Elias Harner, 1851; Samuel

Dawson, 1854; Joseph Shigley, 1851); John Q. Miller, 1857;

William D. Schuopp, 18(50; Joseph W. Swain, 1801; Moses

Swain, 1802; John Morrison, 18(>4; D. H. Schnepp, 18()7 to 1878;

Eli H. Moore, 1878; Lewis Clawson and Charles Sheets, 1880-82.

Other township officers elected were the three Trustees, Clerk

and Treasurer; but there are no records of their election, and no

sources from which the succession of officer? could be obtained.

The organization of the township had a marked eflfeot for good

uptm the public highways, since it became necessai'y then for the

citizens to pay a stipulated amount of road tax, either in cash or

labor. As (he former was not very plenteous in the days of which

we write, this demand was generally satisfied by the labor of the
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men, who turned out in force, at certain seasons of the year, for

the purpose of clearing and opening new roads through the

woods, or leveling and repairing those already opened. The

country is low and wet, and it was no easy task to make a road at

all passable, without recourse to ditching and grading. The tii-st

roads were merely wagon-tracks cut out thi-ough the woods by the

settlers who tii-st located here. In a few cases, these routes

sei-yed for the location of public highways, and were widened

and improved under the direction of the Supervisors. Later, a

grand improvement was made by a company, who constructed a

])lank-road from Delphi to a point in the adjoining county of

Clinton. This road traversed the entire length of the township,

from north to south, and proved a blessing to those who were

compelled to travel much. A free turnpike is now in process of

construction along the line of this road. County and neighbor-

hood roads were located at various times, in response to petitions

presented to the Board of Township Trustees, and by reference

to the map it will be seen that these petitions resulted in a fine

and convenient system of public highways.

Under the old organization, the Trustees, Clerk and Treasurer

had control of the civil aftairs of the township, as well as the

management of the schools. This continued to be the rule until

1859 or 18<)0, when the law was so amended as to retire the

Clerk, Treasurer and two of the Trustees from service, placing

their duties in the hands of one Trustee. The present incum-

bent of this office is John Maxwell.

SCHOOLS.

In the southern extremity of Deer Creek Township, a cabin

of round logs was erected at an early day, as a house of worship

for a class of the Methodist Episcopal denomination, known as

the " Gillam Class," and, as was customary in those days, it was

made to serve the double purpose of church and schoolhouse.

Probably the first time it was used for the latter purpose was in

the year 1837, at which time a winter term of three months was

taught; and fi-om that time until 1853 or 185-t, it was used as a

school whenever the services of a teacher could be secm-ed. There

were no school districts in those days, and this school received

quite a liberal patronage from settlers in Madison, whose chil-

dren were among its pupils. Nelson Gillam taught here in 1837,

and several terms subsequently. About the year 1838, a hewed-

log schoolhouse was erected on the land of Michael Kite, and

school was taught there in the winter of that year. It served its

purpose until after the introduction of the free school system,

and was finally succeeded by a frame building. This was the

only schoolhouse within the limits of the township until 1845.

In that year, a frame building was erected for school purposes

on the farm of William Straaathan. and to this school came sev-

eral scholai-s from Delphi, and some from Tippecanoe County,

who boarded in the neighborhood during the term. These schools

were conducted on the old plan of a per capita tuition fee for

each scholar, and this rale continued in force until 1852 or 1853,

when a tax was levied, agreeably with the law then recently en-

acted, for the pm-pose of sustaining the schools at public expense,

and making their benefits free to all classes alike. The two
j

houses we have mentioned were still occupied, under the new
regime, until they became old, and it was necessary to replace them
with new buildings. The building on the Michael Kite farm was
succeeded, in 1857 or 1858, by a substantial frame house, and
shortly afterward, a similar building, known as the " Hiestand
Schoolhouse," was erected on the Stephenson farm, in the eastern

part of the township. As years advanced, new schi)olh(jusi's were

erected, one by one, iu the several disti'icts of the township, and

their history is one of progress. At the present time, there iU'e

in the township six sehoolhouses, three of which are brick, and

tlu-ee frame, buildings. The total estimated value of .school

property, including houses, grounds, school apparatus, etc., is

$3,700. During the school year of 1880-81, the average attend-

ance of scholars was 1 30, out of a total enrollment of 227, the

average length of the school term being 120 days. The financuil

exhibit of the schools is set forth by the Trustee in the following

report:
.\Cr0UNT OP' liEVENUE FOR TllTlON.

Amount on hand September 1. 1880 $1,102 !19

Received in February, 1881 1.443 06

Total ?2,.54fi 0.5

Amount expended since Sejjtember, 1880 1.440 00

Amount on hand $1,100 O.T

ACCOUNT OF SPECIAL SCHOOL REVENUE.

Amount on hand September 1, 1880 $ 473 44

Amount since received 6.57 79

Total $1,131 33

Amount expended since September 1. 1880 6.54 11

Amount now on hand $ 477 13

CHURCHES.

The log building known as the " Gillam Meeting-House " was

erected in the edge of Deer Creek Township, and within its walls

were held the earliest religious meetings of this neighborhood.

The class, of which the Gillams, Cooleys and others were mem-
bers, was organized perhaps as early as 1830 or 1831. Still, as

the chm-eh itself was beyond the line of this township, its history

does not properly belong here. Not many yeai's subsequently, a

class of the same denomination was organized near the center of

the township, at the house of Benjamin Underwood. Mi\ Under-

wood was the leader, and it received the name of the "' Under-

wood Class." Rev. Hachaliah Vredenbiu-g, a circuit preacher of

the Methodist Episcopal Church, olficiated in the capacity of pas-

tor. Aaron Cooley and Thomas Gillam, Jr., withdrew from the

Gillam class and united with the class at Underwood's, and, in a

short time, other accessions to the membership were received.

Some time during the year 183-1, they erected a log house of wor-

ship on the Underwood farm, having previously conducted their

meetings in private houses. About the year 1855, tUey erected

a frame church on the land of William Maxwell, to which they

gave the name of " Palestine Chiu-ch." In the meantime, the

congi-egation increased and the chm-ch prospered, and in 1870 or

1871 the present house of worship was erected on the farm of

Thomas Gillam. The church is in the Bringhm-st Circuit, and

is under the pastoral care of Rev. Mr. Smith, of Bringhuret.

Among the early ministers who visited the township were

some representing the Baptist denomination, and at intervals, the

adherents of that church had the pleasm-e of listening to one of

their own ministers. Preston Calvert and George Hai-tman, with

their famiies, were the prominent early Baptists of the township,

and took an active part in organizing a society of that denomina-

tion about the year 1850. For several years after organization,

the few members of this society met at temporary places for the

purpose of conducting public worship, but. in 1854 or 1855,

erected a frame church in the west part of the township, where

they have ever since continued to hold services.

Ministers of the United Brethren Chiu-ch visited this town-
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shiji at irregular intervals, the first services by this denomination

being conducted aboiit the year 1845. About the close of the late

war—probably in 1805—a class was organized, and, for several

years subsequently, held meetings in a log building, which was

erected shortly after- the organization of this society, and used

by them and the Protestant Methodists alternately. In 1873,

they erected their present house of worship, which is known as

"Forest Chapel." It is a plain, neat brick building, and is sit-

uated on the farm of Ozro Bates, in the southern part of the

townshiji. The church is now under the pastoral care of the Rev.

Sir. Martin.

The Protestsnt Methodists and other denominations held sei-v-

ices in the township at various times, but did not maintain any

permanent organization, and the only religious orders represented

here by church edifices are those named in the foregoing para-

gi-aphs.

INDUSTRIAL PURSUITS.

The chief industry, outside of agricultural pursuits, in this

township, has always been the saw-mill enterprise. During the

days of the early settlement, a large amount of really valuable

timber was wasted, since there were no mills in operation to con-

vert it into available shape, and no railroads for transportng it to

market. With later years, however, eame a demand for timber

of all kinds, and a steam saw-mill was set in operation on the

land of Daniel Baker. This, however, was only a temporary

affair, and, after a few yeai's, was removed to another locality.

The first mill of a permanent character was established by John
Shaffer, in 1802. This was a steam saw-mill, erected on the farm

of Ml-. Shafifer, in the north part of the township. He continued

to operate it dm-ing his life, sometimes associated with pai-tners,

but principally alone: and after his death it was piu'chased by

Frank Burgett, by whom it is now operated. This, and the

steam saw-miil owned and operated by John A. Black, are the

only mills now in the township.

The first tile factory, and perhaps the only one in the town-

ship, was erected by Francis Thompson in 18(i9. He built the

shed and kiln on his own farm, and was engaged in the manu-
facture of tile for eleven years. He abandoned the enterprise in

IN70. and has since had no successor in this undertaking.

Aside from the establishments above referred to, agricultural

j)ursuits engage the attention and occupy the time of ihe citizens

of this township, which is essentially rural in all its features.

Its soil is rich and fertile, and its agricultural statistics make it

compare favorably with other townships of the county. During
the season of 1881. there were 1,0'25 acres of wheat in the town-

ship, from which were gathered 82,725 bushels, an average of

.seventeen bushels per acre; 1,700 acres ]ilanted in corn yielded

43,132 bushels; 300 acres of oats yielded 7.500 bushels; 305

acres of meadow yielded 547 tons of hay; while 14 acres of Irish

potatoes yielded 504 bushels.

ADAM BLIN.

A<lam Blin is of German descent, and was born in Warren
County, Ohio, on the 25th day of Msu-ch, 1832. His parents,

George Blin and Susannah (Kisling) Blin, were also natives

of Ohio. In 1853, on the 13th day of October, the subject of

this sketch was joiuoil in marriage to Miss M. J. Mi Itonberger.

Twc. years lalrr. in IS.-.ri. they c-ii. ignited to Cass County, Ind.

In IS(12, aftiT a li;ii.|.v iinir.ii of ni,,,. years, blessed by the birth

of one child (at present the wife of Nathaniel Wild) Mr. Blin

had the misfortune to lose his wife by death. January 28, 1804.

he was again married, this time to Miss H. J. High, a resident

of Cass County—a union which has resulted in seven children.

Soon after his second marriage. Mr. Blin removed to a point

near the center of Madison Township. Carroll County, and took

up bis residence on the farm which he still owns and resides

upon. In 1800, he was elected Trustee of Madison Township,

and. faithfully and capably serving the first term, he was re-

elected in 1808. occupying the position, in all. five years.

Mr. Blin and his wife are members of the United Brethren

Church. In polities, he is a Democrat, but, to use his own apt

expression, in his political opinions he is not " hide-bound." He
has always followed the laudable vocation of farming, owning to-

day a body of the choicest land in the country, numbering 324

acres.

IMi'. Blin is a man of sobriety and industry. By the simple

force of his upright conduct, he exerts in his neighborhood a

wide moral influence. Toward his family he has always exhib-

ited the utmost kindness and devotion. Without pretentious-

ness, he is at the same time a respected and worthy citizen.

JOHN Q. MILLER.

John Q. Miller was born in Fail-field County. Ohio, December

21, 1820. His parents. Christian and Martha Miller, were both

reared in that county, having emigrated thither with their par-

ents. His father was a farmer, and followed that occupation at

the old homestead until death. He died in September. 1872,

his wife having died several years previously,

John, their sou. grew up under circumstances not the most

encouraging. His educational advantages were limited, and he

was compelled to depend, in great measure, upon his own resources

for whatever knowledge he obtained. The farm was small,

and each of the sons contributed his labor in the home economy.

At the age of eighteen, each of the boys, in tura, became appren-

tices at some mechanical trade, and one of the elder brothers sub-

sequently erected a blacksmith-shop on the home farm. With
this brother Mi-. Miller began to learn the trade, at the age of

eighteen. He remained with him three years, during which time

he acquired proficiency as a blacksmith. At the end of his ap-

prenticeshijj, he desired to go abroad and earn his living by the

practice of his trade; and. lacking a little of his majority, he

asked his father's consent to the project. The latter did not. re-

fuse to let him go, but intimated that he was not competent to

earn his way in the world, and said, among other discouraging

things, " You will come home barebacked in a short time." With

these words ringing in his ears, young Miller left home. They

stimulated his ambition and tired his determination; and who can

know how much they had to do with all his after life? In Han-

cock County, Ohio, he at once found employment with a black-

smith, for whom he worked at the rate of SIO per month. After

a short time, work grew scarce, and Mr. Miller suggested to his

employer that he would like to attend school, if the latter would

board him for such work as he could do before and after school

hours. This proposition was accepted, but he was only permitted

to attend school for sixteen days, as the shop was then full of

work, and his services were again in demand. At this juncture,

he formed a partnership with his employer, which continued for

nearly two years. In the meantime, he lived well, but not extrav

agantly. and at the same time saved money. He procured a tine

r
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suit of clothos, ami with SI 71) as tho savings from his two yi>ars'

work, retiu-neil homo, a living refutation of his father's predic-

tion. The latter was pleased with the result, and was quick to

acknowledge his misconception of his son's character. Shortly

after retiu'ning to his home. Mr. Miller went to work at his trade

in the shop formerly occupied by his brother, who had then re-

moved to another county. Here he worked with a will, and, as

a consetpience, earned and saved money. He was maiTied. on

the 5th of June, \'^'i\. to Miss Elizabeth Hiestand. daughter of

David Hiestand. Esq., a highly respected citizen of Fairfield

County, -Ohio, and, at a later date, of Carroll County. Ind. In

September, 1852, Mr. Miller came to Carroll County with his

wife, and located upon a tract of twenty acres in Madison Town-

ship. His laud was not only covered with a wilderness—it was

also low and wet. He first saw it after an unusually wet season,

and, consequently, under the most unfavorable circumstances.

But the prospect was not cheerful, at best. To add to his troub-

les, his best horse died on the second night after his awival here,

and, owing to the expense incident to moving and getting ready

for housekeeping, he found himself unable to buy another; so

for two years, he was compelled to hire a horse of one of his

neighboi-s, to take the place of the one dead. In spite of dis-

com'agements, he toiled cheerfully on, and during that winter

cleai'ed a portion of his land and set out an orchard. Little by

little, in after years, he added to his farm by the purchase of

adjacent lands, until it comprised 1*20 acres, the lai'ger portion

of which is now cleared and under a fine state of cultivation.

Among the important improvements which he has instituted are

the ditches that underlie his fai-m, adding so lai-gely to its value

and fertility. By a due observance of economy, coupled with the

most tireless industry and energy, Mr. Miller has advanced from

the rank of a poor boy to that of an opulent fai'mer. And, while

he has been advaneng in worldly prosperity, he has not neglected

his higher duties. He is a member of the Methodist Episcopal

Church, and has always lived consistently with his profession-

He is recognized among all who know him as an upright, honor-

able man, and all his dealings with his fellow-men are conducted

upon the fairest principles.

His noble wife has been an important assistant in his prog-

ress, and still siu'vives to shai"o with him the comforts of his

prosperity, as she shai'ed the hai'dships of the early years in the

wilderness of Madison Township, Their wedded life has been

blessed by eight childi'en—Franklin P., Ada M.. David R.. Cas-

sie v., Amelia J., Walter A., Clnistiau O. and Viola G., all of

whom now survive.

FRANCIS THOMSON.

James Thomson, grandfather of the subject of this review,

was born in Ediubm'gh, Scotland; emigi'ated to America, and

was a soldier in the Revolutionary war. The father of Francis

Thomson, a farmer, whose- Chi-istiau name also was James, was

born in Mifflin County, Penn.; moved, in 1811. to Georgetown,

Brown Co., Ohio, here becoming intimately acquainted with Jesse

R. Grant, father of Gen. Grant, and subsequently, in the fall of

1835, removed to Madison Township, Can-oil County, Ind.. where

he died August 9, 1838. Anna (Scott) Thomson, mother of

Francis Thomson, was a native of Pennsylvania.

Francis Thomson, a fanner also, and the owner and proprie-

tor of 500 acres of fertile land in Cai'roll County. 100 acres of

which is the best tile-drained land in the county, is of Scotch-

Irish lineage, and was born in Brown County, Ohio, May '28,

1820. A boy in yeai's when his father settled in the township,

from a dense wilderness of timber and swamj), by tile and ax,

and the stm'dy might of the pioneer, the homestead has been re-

deemed, and converted into a rich and valualile fai-m property.

For about twelve years, Mr. Thomson, supplementally to his fai'm

labors, has extensively engaged in the manufactm'e and sale of drain

tiles. On the 5th day of March. 18-tO. he was married to Charlotte

Moore, a native of the State of New York. Fom- childi-en ai-e the

fi'uits of this union—Isabella (wife of Dr. Cochi'an), James,

Josephine (married) and Charles M. Both Mr. and Mi-s. Thomson
are Presbyterians. Politically, Francis Thomson is a Republican,

and for years has taken an active interest in the success of his

party. Socially, he is a man of irreproachable character and

integrity, and possessing a goodly supply of broad common sense.

The latch-string of his heart, as well as home, is on the outside,

and the guest of " Frank " Thomson finds a ready and a cheer-

ful welcome.
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ROCK CREEK TOWNSHIP,
LOCATION, BOUNDAEY, ETC.

Kock Creek is situated in the northern part of Carroll County,

and is bounded on the north by Cass County, east by Washing-

ton Township, on the south by Jackson and Deer Creek Town-
ships, while the Wabash River forms its boundary line on the

west. Rock Creek, the principal stream, flows almost due west

through the township, until it reaches a point in Section 36.

Here it diverges to the north, and, maintaining this course for a

little over two miles, discharges into the Wabash at the northern

extremity of Section 19. Along the course of this stream, the

scenery, while not grand or imposing, is strikingly picturesque

and charming. The general character of the surface throughout

the township is a gently imdulating upland, sloping gradually to

the creek bottoms in some places, in others, terminating in bluff

banks, which in many instances have an altitude of fifty or sixty

feet above the bed of the stream, and are lined with a rocky fac

ing, which, no doubt, gave the creek the name it bears. Over-

hanging these cliifs on either side are tall forest trees, in all (heir

ancient glory, their wealth of foliage reflected in the stream be-

low, frowning back the inquisitive beams of the sun, and form-

ing delightfully cool and romantic nooks along the line of this

otherwi.'ie intensely practical stream—for be it remembered that

Rock Creek was not suffered to roam at will for a long period

after its haunts had been vacated by the red denizens of other

days, and a race of pioneers had succeeded them aa the occupants

of the land. Its career was so checked and controlled by dams
as to become the instrument, in the hands of its masters, for

tiirning the machinery of the mills which appeared almost simul-

taneously with the settlement of the township; and, throughout

the intervening years, the excellent water-power it affords has

been similarly utilized. This blending of the romantic with the

practical, the ancient beauty with the modern utility of the

stream, forms a pretty pictiu-e. and a profitable study for the

artist or poet, while the primeval forests near its rocky banks re-

lieve the monotonyof the finely cultivated fields, which, through-

out the township, bear their eloquent testimony to the skill, for-

titude and endurance of our pioneers.

Besides Rock Creek, there are several small streams or

branches, nearly all of which are tributaries of this stream, only

two or three of the number discharging into the Wabash. The
undulating character of the land affords an excellent natural

drainage, rendering this pre-eminently an agricultural township.

By an act of the first Board of County Commissioners of Carroll

County, Rock Creek became a civil township, and, by the bound-

aries then established, it was made to include nearly all of what
is now Clinton Township, in Cass County. Four years later

(1832), at a session of the Board of Commissioners, its bound-

aries were so amended as to leave it in its present shape, except

that a tier of sections in the southern extremity were subse-

quently assigned to Deer Creek Township by the same au-

thority.

EARLY SETTLEMENT.

The act by which Rock Creek was erected into a civil town-

ship passed the Board of Commissioners on the 12th of May,

1828. From the fact of its recognition at that time, it is pre-

' sumable that there were then living within its limits a sufficient

number of settlers to conduct a civil government. It will be re-

membered, however, that a gi-eat portion of this township, as

then described, lay in what is now within the jurisdiction of

Cass County, and consequently out of the province of our work.

Certain it is that, while the territory now embraced under the

name of Rock Creek Township had witnessed the advent of the

white man as early as the year 1 825, there were not a sufficient

niunber in 1828 to entitle it to an organization, unless those be

included who were living in the subsequently organized county

of Cass. In 1825, John Kuns, a former resident of Montgomery

County, Ohio, came to the township with his family, and entered

the southwest fraction of Section 26, in Town 26 north. Range
2 west. Surrounded here by a dense forest, he constnioted a lit-

tle cabin, in which his family could find shelter, and began the

work of hewing out a farm. He was almost alone in this under-

taking, his only neighbor being Aaron Merriman, who came to

the township about the same time. Mr. Kuns was a strong, reso-

lute man, and persevered in the labor he had undertaken, until

he had cleared the greater portion of his land. In later years,

he sold out and removed to the State of Illinois, where he con-

tinued to reside until death.

Aaron Merriman was also accompanied by a family. He was

an industrious man and a good neighbor, and cleared the farm

now owned by the heirs of Absalom Parks. He was not identi-

fied long with the history of this locality, as he moved away, and

nothing fai'ther was heard from him.

Jacob Kuns, a brother of John, came to the township in 1826,

and entered a tract of land in Section 19. He was accompanied

by his wife, throe sons and a niece. He cleai'ed the fai-m now
owned by Charles Wilson, and subsequently purchased a tract

of 230 acres, now owned by Charles Parks. For a period of

twenty-seven years, he was a prominent citizen of the township,

and bore a full share in its public and private improvements. In

1853, he removed to Cass County, where he still resides. Of the

sons who accompanied him to this township, all are now living.

The eldest resides in the State of Iowa, two in Cass County, and
one at Camden, CaiToll County.

After the yem' 1826, we find no chronicle of further arrivals

until 1829. Chiu-h's M. Silence came in tiiat yeai% and leased a

tract of land that Emimuel Flora had previously entered. In

1834, he entered the west half of the northeast quarter of Section

29, and converted it into a good farm. He was known as an hon-

est, hard-working man, and was highly respected. He finally

removed to another locality, where he died.

Christopher RlcCombs came in 1829. accompanied by his

mother and two brotliers, John and David. He was n good
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farmer, aud became a very popular man. He served with credit

as one of the Associate Judges of CaiToll County. His brother

David met a melancholy death, just before or just after a hunt-

ing exciu'sion. While blowing into the muzzle of a gun, his foot

slipped fi-om the hammer, and the charge entered his mouth,

penetrating the brain, killing him instantly. The brothers Mc

Combs were industi-ious men. and cleared a tine farm. Their

faUier was a physician in Ohio, but died prior to the removal to

the family to the West; aud his wife, althoxigh not a regular

practitioner, possessed a sufficient knowledge of medicine to ren-

der her services very useful in the settlement.

During the year 1830 there were several new and valuable

accessions to the settlement. John Farneman came fi-om Ohio in

that year, and entered a tract of land in Section 6. He was a

member of the German Baptist Church, aud it was at his house

that the early meetings of that denomination were held. He

clemed a farm on the banks of Kock Creek, upon which he

erected a saw-mill at an early day. and was identified with the

growth and improvement of the township until his death. Two

of the chikh-en who accompanied him thither ai-e still living in

this coimty. viz. ; Isaac, and Esther, wife of Eli Youug.

John Corder came in 1S30 and settled in Section 21. He

cleared a portion of the farm he entered, but was not long iden-

tified with the township, as he removed to another locality.

George Kiuis, the father of Jacob, came in the same year (1830),

accompanied by Emanuel Flora, his son-in-law. Both cleared

and improved farms, upon which they resided for a number of

years. Mr. Kuns died on his farm, while Mr. Flora removed to

Cass County, where he spent the remainder of his life.

Aaron and John Hickman came late in 1829 or early in 1830.

Both were local minister of the New-Light Christian Church,

aud conducted religious services at their houses. They remained

in the township long enough to clear small farms, which they cul-

tivated for a few years, finally removing to another locality.

In the spring of 1830. Samuel Williamson came from Penn-

sylvania and entered the west fractional part of the northwest

quarter of Section 31. The site was well chosen for milling ope-

rations, as Rock Creek flows across the tract he selected. He

brought with him a practical millwright, by the name of Gray-

bill, and at once began the erection of a saw-mill. In the fol-

lowing autiunn. Mr. Williamson came with his family to live on

his land. He improved it. and cultivated his farm until his de-

cease. In addition, he utilized the timber removed from his

grounds in the process of clearing by sawing it into lumber, and

conducting a profitable, though somewhat limited, lumber trade.

A few years later, he abandoned the saw-mill, and erected a

good flouring-mill in its stead. His sons. David. John S. and

Joseph .1., all entered land in Section 31, and cleared farms.

Joseph A. still cultivates the farm he then entered. David re-

sides at Camden, while John S. is deceased.

Prior to the arrival of the Williamsons, Alex Siers came to

the township and entered the east half of the southeast quarter

of Section 34. He cleared his land and cultivated it until his

death. It is said that he was very fond of the chase, and was

the slayer of great numbers of deer and other game with which

the forests abounded, and that he was particularly successful as

a bee hunter.

Thomas Millard was one of the settlers of 1830. He came

shortly after the family of Samuel Williamson, and entered land

in several sections, his possessions reaching a total of several

hundred acres. It was remarked of him that he was a very hard

worker, and his wife was as industrious as himself, often taking

a hand in the labor of cleai-ing and chopping. They were good

citizens, and succeeded in making a fine farm, upon which they

lived for a number of years. They subse<(uently removed to Iowa

but finally retiuned to Indiana and In •ite 1 in Ciss County, where

both died.

Moses Scott came to the township with his kinsman, Alex Siers.

He was an industrious man. but did not purchase land until 1835.

He worked for others, and proved himself a valuable hand in

clearing and chopping. After a few yeai-s he removed to one of

the Western States, where all trace of him is lost. Other settlers

of the year 1830 were Lewis Neff and William Atkinson. Isham

Atkinson came in the following year, and all were more or less

prominently identified with the settlement and improvement of

the township. Isham Atkinson was a preacher of the New Light

Christian persuasion, and. while otherwise a very good kind of a

man. it is said that he would sometimes yield to the temi>tation

of drinking, and find himself much the worse for his indulgence.

About that time, the old town of Tiptonsport, with its tavern and

groggery, and its convivial society, offered allurements to a man

resting from a day's hard work, and many good men of the settle-

ment became victims.

Families continued to join the settlement each season, and the

scanty population of the township continued to receive valuable

additions to its numbers. Prominent among those who came in

1831 were James Ralston, who settled immediately east of the

present town of Rockfield in Section 0; Jacob Klepinger, who

settled in Section 5; James W. Williams, in Section 9; Newman

West, in Section 21; Jacob Riegel, in Section 2-t; Simon Mover

and James Welch, in the same section; Charles Berkshire, in Sec-

tion 26; and Robert Duelap and John Bozarth, in Section 34.

In 1832, John W. Draper entered a tract of land in Section

21, where he brought his family to live. He was of a roving dis-

position, and sold out and moved West after clearing a few acres

of ground. William Creaghead settled in Section 23 in the same

year, where he cleared and improved a farm. Robert and Mat-

thew Ralston entered land in Section 22 in 1833, aud cleared and

improved farms. Noah Mullin entered a tract of land in Section

33 in 1831, and came to live on his farm in 1834. He was. a

diligent worker in his younger days, and amassed a competence

for his old age. He now resides at Rockfield. and is one of the

oldest survivors of the pioneer coimniuiity.

John and David Moyer came to the township in 1834. and.

like their brother Simon, cleared and improved farms.

James Woodward came in October. 1835. accompanied by his

wife and two children. He purchased the land entered by Moses

Scott, on Rock Creek, and subsetiuently entered eighty acres for

bimself. He has cleared and imi^roved a fine farm, which he

still cultivates. Henry Kendall and family came soon after Mr.

Woodward, and settled on Rock Freek, where they remained for

a few years, finally retui-niug to Virginia. William Vermillion, a

bachelor, and John H. Marshall, were living in the township

when Mr. Woodward came, but the date of settlement is not

known. Vermillion entered land in Section 26, in 1825, but it

is' believed this was long anterior to the date of his settlement

here. Solomon Graves came to the township in the spring of

1836; Philip Brobeck came in 1837; and John AV. AVharton

came in 1838.

In the foregoing enumeration of settlers, the writer has en-

deavored to present, as nearly as possible, a full account of those

who were most prominently identified with the early settlement

If
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and subsequent improvement of the township. If any omissions

have been made, it must be attributed to the difficulty experienced

in obtaining information, rather than to any disposition on his

part to slight the work. From the tract book of Carroll County

we are enabled to present the name of every pui'chaser of Gov-

ernment lands lying in this township; and while here, as else-

where, large tracts were purchased by speculators, who were never

residents; the majoirty of the names are those of actual settlers.

Following is the list of purchasers:

TOWNSHIP 25 NORTH, KANGE I WEST.

Section 1—Henry Woodward, October 9, 1835; Valentine

Brown. February 18, 1830; Reuben G. Mundy, May 16, 1836;

James Van Eensselaer, May 24, 1836; Kosannah Hiestand, June

10, 1836; Thomas Stephenson, October 1-t, 1836; Aquilla -.fones,

December 1, 1836.

Section 2—Jacob Slewser, August 9, 1830; Thomas Deford,

April 7. 1835; William Vermillion. February 10, 1836; William

Hank and Michael Hank, September 1-t, 1836; Thomas Lenon,

December 1, 1836.

Section 3--James Welch, October 6, 1830; William J. Mc-

Kinney, November 6, 1833; T. and G. Kendall, February 13,

1836; Henry Chase, February 15, 1836; Samuel Hanna, June

28, 1836.

Section 4—John Smith, December 7, 1830; Thomas Millard,

October 9, 1830; Ezra F. Cassidy, September 21, 1831; James

Holmes, September 21, 1835.

Section 5—Thomas Millard, October 4, 1830; Jacob Klep-

inger, October 4, 1830; John Stowell, December 27, 1832; Henry
^'oodburn, November 4, 1835; Samuel Hanna, June 28, 1836.

Section 6—John Farneman, April 30, 1830; Patrick Cassidy,

September 26, 1830; James Ralston, November 2, 1830; Levi D.

Moore, September 21, 1831; John Stowell, April 14, 1833; Isaac

Larimore, November 30, 1834; Aaron Merriman, January 18.

1S35; Jonathan Dix, March 4, 1836.

26 KOETH, KANGE 1 WEST.

Section 9 -James W. Williams, October 2, 1832; Jonathan

Lash, June 16, 1834; Royal Grosvenor, February 18, 1835.

" Section 19—Jesse Millikan, January 1, 1825; Jacob Kuns,

March 0, 1826; William Wilson, September 9, 1826; Emanuel
Flora, April 26, 1830; David Stipp, May 4, 1830.

Section 20—George Kuns, November 13, 1832; William

Cronk, July 7, 1834; John Moyer, August 26, 1834; Elijah

Deweese, September 22, 1834; William Wilson, September 29,

1836.

Section 21—John Corder. October 11, 1830; Newman West,

November 2. 1830; John Draper, Optober 5, 1832; George Byers,

November 21, 1834; Solomon Berkshire, February 18, 1835;

Henry Bergman, September 11, 1835; Daniel Huntsinger, Jan-

uary 2, 1836; Rosannah Hiestand, June 18, 1836.

Section 22—Robert Ralston, February 8, 1833; Matthew
Ralston, February 8, 1833; John Corder, September 16, 1834;

Newman West. December 17, 1834; Otey Anderson, May 5, 1835;
Samuel Hanna, June 28, 1836; Cyrus Taber, Philip Pollard and
Allen Hamilton, November 10, 1836.

Section 23 -William Creaghead, October 24, 1832; William
Kendall, January It, 1835; Jesse Bowen. December 24, 1835;

Stockwoll, Reynolds and White (of La Fayette, Ind.), 321) acres,

June 15, 1836.

Section 24— J. T. Townsond, December 26, 1835; Smnuel
Grimes. January 26, 183(>.

Section 25—Mary Kendall, Valentine Brown and Silas Wood-

ward, November 26, 1835; Samuel Grimes. February 20, 1S36;

M. F Barber. July 0, 1836.

Section 26 -James Kendall. January 14. 1835 ; George

Campbell, March 20, 1835; James S. Williamson, December 30,

1835; William Townsend. August 11, 1835; James Woodward.

October 12. 1835; Daniel Carrysbell, November 21, 1835; Jesse

Bowen, December 24, 1835; Alexander M. Townsend, June 13.

1836; Berry Townsend, October 12. 1836; William Deford, De-

cember 8, 1836.

Section 27—James Kendall, January 24, 1835; Jacob Smith,

December 18, 1835; Taber, Pollard and Hamilton, March 11,

1836.

Section 28—James Hinkle, January 14, 1835; William Mc-

Dowell, October 8, 1835; Conrad Remley, October 21, 1835;

James Van Gundy, October 21, 1835; Daniel Huntsinger, No-

vember 2, 1835.

Section 29—Samuel H. Williamson, May 29, 1833; Emanuel

Flora, June 6, 1833; George Byers, December 25, 1833; Charles

M. Silence, January 30, 1834; James Biu-kel. September 29.

1834; Harrison Dillenger, December 10. 1835.

Section 30—David Stutesman. May 10, 1825; Frederick

Hoover, May 18, 1825; William Wilson, January 26. 1827;

George Kuns. April 27, 1830; Daniel H. Williamson. September

29, 1832; Emanuel Flora. May 20, 1833; Daniel Huntsinger,

October 18. 1834.

Section 31—Samuel Williamson, April 27. 1830; David Will-

iamson. October 29. 1830; Joseph A. Williamson. September 29

1831; John S. Williamson. September 29. 1831.

Section 32—Thomas Mastin. September 20, 1833; Jacob

Young, December 14. 1835; George Campbell. January 16,

1836; M. F. Barber, July 19. 1836.

Section 33—Noah Mullin. July 9. 1831 ; John Deboris. Jan-

uary 14. 1832; Job Mullin, Augi"ist 29, 1834; Eli Somere, Au-

gust 29, 1834; Daniel Huntsinger, January 2, 1836.

Section 34—Alex Siere, October 8. 1830; Henry Kendall,

October 21, 1835; Daniel Ketchum, November 9, 1835; James

Woodward, November 26, 1835.

Section 35—William Vermillion, July 23, 1832; Moses Scott,

Februai-y 12, 1835; John H. Marshall, February 12, 1835; Solo-

mon Graves, February 26, 1835; Daniel Moyer, July 23.

1834.

Section 36—George Kendall. April 16. 1835; John H. Mar-

shall, May 5, 1835; John and George Brown, July 9, 1835;

Thomas Jacobs, July 23. 1835; Valentine Brown. October 13,

1835.

TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 2 WEST.

Section 24—Manuel Combs, January 4, 1827; Aaron Hicks.

March 15, 1827; Simon Moyer, October 6, 1830; James Welch,

October 6, 1830; Jacob Riegel, Octoer 8, 1830.

Section 25 —Lewis Paddock. Januai-y 22, 1825; Newb\iry

Stockton, January 3, 1825; Austin W.Morris, October!), 1830";

George Kuns, October 0, 1830; Lewis Neff, October 6, 1830;

Aaron Merriman, October 12, 1830.

Section 26—John Kuns, February 16, 1825; William Ver-

million, December 7, 1825; Lewis Neff, December 16, 1821);

Charles Berkshire, Juno 13. 1831; James White, October 2.

1832; Jacob and Henry Riegel, October 2. 1832; John Kuns,

October 2, 1832.

Section 34—David Wagoner, December 10, 182(); Jacob

Shawley, December 10, 1826; John Crowell, December 10, 1826;
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William Atkinson, October 6, 1830; John Bozai'th, October (i,

1830; Robert, Diinlap. October 7. 1830.

Sectiou 35—Samuel Williamson, December 21. 1834; John

Kims, March 0, 1820 : George Kims, Ajiril 27. 1830 ; John

Farneman, April 27, 1.S30; Jacob Kiins. Octolier 10, 1.S30; Isham

Atkinson, January 20, 1831.

Section 30—Siimiiel Williamson, December 22, 182-t; Aaron

Merrimau, December 22, 1824; Hem'y Miser, January 3, 1825;

Samuel Jonas, Januaiy 17, 1825; Samuel Vlery, February 10,

1,S25.

0RC.AN1Z.4TIO.N,

,\s previously stated. Rock Creek became a civil township by

an order of the County Commissioners in May. 1828. It v^fas one

of the four townships which formed the original county of Car-

roll, Deer Creek Township comprising all that pai't of Carroll

County lying south of the north line of Section 10, Town 25

north; Tipj^ecanoe Township comprising all that part of CaiToll

County lying northwest of the Wabash River, and south of the

line dividing Townships 20 and 27 north, while Rock Creek was

included within the following bounds: "Commencing where the

north line of Section 10 crosses the Wabash River, thence east

with said section line to the eartern boundary of the Great Mi-

ami Reservation, thence north with said reservation line to the

center of Town 20 north, thence west eight miles to the southeast

corner of Section 10, Town 20 north. Range 1 west, thence north

until said line sti'ikes the River Wabash, thence down said river

to the place of beginning." The fourth township organized at

that session of the board was Eel Township, which lay entirely

in what is now Cass County.

By an order of the board. Aaron Merriman' s house became the

place where the elections were held; and. although the date of

the firsl township election is not now known, it must have fol-

lowed soon after the official act of the Commissioners, as the

bonds of officers elected under the new organization were filed in

the early sumnier of 1828. Isham Atkinson was the first Justice

of the Peace, and served four years. .His successors from then

until now have been as follows: 1834-30, John Grantham;
1,S37-4I). Matt Bonesteel, Alexander M. Townsend and Reuben G.

Mimdy; 1840-44. John Ashtield; 1841-45. Alex M. Townsend

and John Ashfield; 1845-49, John Guthrie; 1847-51, James

Lamb; 1840-00, George Siers ; 1854-59, John Gutlu-ie; 1855-59,

Enoch Stansell: 1850-00. Nathaniel Leonard; 1800-04, Henry
Seibert; 1861-05, Isaac Farneman; 1867-71, James C. Penn;

1869-73. Reuben Cuinn and Elias Hewitt; 1870-74, Thomas L.

Clark; 1872-70, William H. Siuton and John Briggs; 1876-81,

John Briggs; 1877-81, John J. McGreevy; 1878, M. J. Mc-
Greevy; 1880-81, John Briggs.

At the same election, William dinger was elected Constable.

This office has since been filled by the following gentlemen:

1832, William Atkinson; 1833, Matt Bonesteel; 1834. James
Clark; 1835, James C. Hooper and James Clark; 1830, William

Olinger; 1830-37, Alex M. Townsend; 1838, Elijah Isaacs;

1838-40, Thomas Cloud; 1841, C. Freeman; 1842, George W.
Williamson; 1843-45, Elijah Isaacs; 1846, Samuel Kepner;
1847-48, Cornelius Berkshire; 1849-50, Jacob Mullendore:

1850, Abner Huntsinger; 1851-52, John T. Hornback; 1853-54,

James Ryan; 1855-56. Alfred C. Quinn; 1857, Henry Kendall;

1857-59, Sanuiel Hildebrand; 1860, John Scott: ISCi. Thaddeus
Guthrie; 1862-63, Alfred C. Quinn; 1864-05, John Cantner;

1860, A. J. Reynolds; 1807-69, W. M. Selleck; 1870, J. D.

Sterling; 1871-72, Thomas Kendall; 1873, J. B. Humrickhouse;

1874, W. H. Duncan; 1875, Thomas Kendall; 1870, Henry F.

Briggs; 1877-78, George Burch; 187^i, Abraham Mullcnd.in';

1880, Ira L. Bridge.

SCHOOLS.

Among the earliest evidences of a progressive spirit on the

part of the settlers was the establishment of schools for the bene-

fit of their children. The method of maintaining these schools

was like that usually employed in pioneer communities. A
teacher was engaged, and his compensation was made up by con-

tributions from the often scanty purses of the ptu'ents whose chil-

dren attended the school—usually. $1,25 for each scholar. Im-
perfect as were the " subseriplion schools " of that period, they

were yet the institutions in which some of the most substantial

citizens of this county received their early impressions and ac-

quired the elements of their education. The fii-st was taught l)y

a Mi\ Thompson, dui'ing the winter of 1830-31. in a little log

cabin on the farm of Isham Atkinson. This building was proba-

bly the one in which Mr. Atkinson made his temporary abode
when he first came to the township. At any rate, it was of the

roughest order of pioneer architecture, and utterly devoid of

anything to promote the comfort of Ihe scholars. High, stiff

benches, made of pLmcheons, formed the seats, without even a

desk in front of them upon which the little ones might rest their

elbows. A strip of greased paper to admit the light, and a fire-

place half the width of the house, completes the description of

this, the first temple of learning in Rock Creek Township, The
severe demeanor of the teacher, added to the general cheerless-

uess of the place, made it anything but homelike for the little

ones under his care; for at that time it was thought necessai'v that

the " master " should do an absolute monarch, and a thorouo-h

knowledge of the use of the rod was thought to be as indispensa-

ble as the knowledge of reading, writing and "ciphering." " No
lickin", no lai'nin'," seemed to be as much the prevailing maxim
in our pioneer eommimity as in the Hoop-Pole Township of the

"Hoosier Schoolmaster," What is true of one of the early

schools of this township is equally true of all its successors, until

the law of 1851-52 established the present system of free schools,

supported by a direct tax.

About a year after the school was taught in the old cabin pre-

viously referred to. the citizens of the township erected a hewed-
log building on the farm of John Farneman, and devoted it to

school purposes, for which it was used until it began t» decay.

George Siers taught school, during the winter of 1832-33, in a

cabin on the farm of his brother Alex, In 1837. a hewed-log

house was erected near the present site of Woodville. and was
used for school purposes until it went to decay and was aban-

doned.

In this building, too, the early religious meetings were held,

whenever a minister visited that part of the township. On
the land of Thomas Millard a hewed-log schoolhouse was erected

in the winter of 1830-4(1, and a similar building was erected on
the John Guthrie faiTQ at an early day. The building on the

Millard farm was succeeded, in a year or two. by a plain frame

house, which was probably the first frame building ever erected

in the township for school purposes, A schoolhouse of round
logs was erected on the farm of Henry Bingaman in 1839 or 1840.

and a Mr. MoBride taught school there during that winter.

Several years later, this cabin was succeeded by a hewed-log

building, and subse<juently by the frame building now known as

Schoolhouse No. 0. In the winter of 1843—44. school was taught

in a cabin on the farm of David Williamson, and similai- build-
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ings appeared in various localities of the township afterward, as

the convenience of the several neighborhoods required.

The introduction of the present system of free schools marked

an important era iu the educational history of the township, and

if the tax for their maintenance at first met some opposition at

the polls, all objections were soon removed as the advantages of

improved educational facilities and better teachers began to man-

ifest themselves. The schools are very justly a matter of pride

to the citizens of the township, and no tax is more cheerfully paid

than that by which they are suppported. There are nine districts

in the township, each supplied with a substantial school build-

iug. At Rockiield. a two-story brick building was erected in

1873, at a cost of about $4,000, and, in the following year, school

was taught in the lower story of the building, the grades being a

primary and an advanced department. Diu-ing the next yeai-, the

upper story was completed, since which time the school has been

divided into thi-ee departments or grades. Bailey Martin was

the Principal at the last term (closing in April, 1881), and Misses

Bettie Kempfler and Addie Williamson were the assistant teach-

ers. The following abstract from the annual report of the

Trustee exhibits the condition of the schools in the township:

Number of pupils admitted within the year, 53(5; average

daily attendance, 249: number of disU-icts in which school is

taught, 9; average compensation of teachers per day, males,

S'2.23; females, 11.80; estimated value of schoolhouses, gi'ounds,

etc., 19,890; estimated value of school apparatus, $300.

Religious meetings were held at an early day in various por-

tions of the township, but it was some years before the religious

element assumed the form of organization, Isham Atkinson -wa?

a preacher of the New-Light Chi'istian denomination, and held

public service at his own house and at the houses of other mem-
bers of that denomination, and thus, for a number of years, the

private houses and schools were made to serve in lieu of churches.

As early as 1836, a class was organized by the Methodists at the

house of Alex Siers; but, though they maintained their organi-

zation for a number of years, they never erected a chm-ch, and

finally united with other classes organized in localities more con-

venient to the homes of the respective members. In later years,

as the population of the townshiji increased, the various denomina-

tions foimd members among the settlers who arrived, and were

oi-ganized, one by one.

The Christian (7i»/r/i.—As eai-ly. jierhaps. as 1836, this de-

nomination was organized, and were holding meetings at private

houses. About 1837 or 1838, they began to hold meeting's in

the sehoolhouse at the present site of "W'oodville, where they con-

tinued to worship for a number of years. They erected a little

log church at the village of Burrows, in which they worshiped

until 1851 or 1852. At that time, they completed the present

neat brick church, at the site of the old building, where regular

meetings have ever since been conducted. Rev. Webster was the

pastor prior to the meeting of the conference, in August, 1881.

The lindejielrt Molhndi^t Episcopal Church. -In 1872, the

Methodist Episcopal denomination erected a frame house of wor-

ship at Rockfield. Several years anterior to this date, a class

was organized in the village by Rev. Mr. Rule, and until the

society was strong enough to erect a house, they worshiped in the

church building now owned by the Cumberland Presbyterian

Society.

In the year aliovo named, a lot was piu'chivsed and donated by

Absalom Parks, upon which the present house of worship was

erected in the same year, during the pastorate of Rev. T. F.

Baker. The building is 36x50 feet, and was completed at a cost

ofS2,150. During the intervening 3'ears, the congregation has

continued to gi-ow and the chui-ch to strengthen. Meetings are

held every Sunday, with preaching once every two weeks by Rev.

A. J. Clifton, the minister in charge of the circuit to which this

church belongs.

Tlie Roclcjield Cumherland Presbyterian Church. —In 1858 or

1859, the Cumberland Presbyterian society was organized at

Rockfield, under Rev. A, Jones. The village sehoolhouse was

used as the place for holding religious services for a period of

eight years after organization, when a lot was secured in the

southeast part of the village, upon which their present house of

woi-ship was erected in 1867 or 1868. They manifested a very

proper spirit by throwing their doors open to other denominations

who were unable to erect churches for themselves. In the mean-

time the church has prospered, and the membership has increased

until it numbers 175 souls at the present time. The church is

now under the pastoral care of Rev. Bronson.

The Rock Creelc Cumberlaml Presbyterian Church.—Some
time in the year 1839, the first society of this denomination in

the township was organized in the barn of Samuel Williamson,

by his son, Rev. Alexander Williamson. James Montgomery and

wife, John McNulty and wife, Joseph A. Williamson and wife.

William Martin and wife, Mrs. Nancy Williamson and six chil-

dren, and J. W^ Wharton and wife, were among the constituent

members of the society. In 1840, they erected a log chiu'ch, in

which they conducted services for a period of eighteen years. In

1858, they erected T.heir present house of worship, a plain, sub-

stantial frame building. Services have been held almost contin-

uously since the organization of the church, and the congregation

has steadily increased. This church has now a membership of

about one hundred and fifty souls, and is under the pastoral care

of Rev. Mr. Bronson.

Rockland Cumberland Presbyterian Church.—About the year

1850, a subscription was started among the citizens of the eastern

part of the township for the pm-pose of raising money.with which

to erect a church for the use of all denominations. The plan was

successful, and with the money thus collected, a house of worshiji

was built at the village of Woodville. Two or three year's later,

a society of the Cirmberland Presbyterian denomination was or-

ganized under the labors of Rev. W. O. Smith, and the house be-

came the property of this congi-egatiou. Among the membei-s at

the date of organization were John Scott and wife, William P
Martin and wife, Thomas L. Wasson and two sons. Mary I". Yit

kes, Thomas Kendall, James Woodward, Samuel Thonip>oii ;\u'\

wife, Elizabeth Thompson, John C. Aldridge and wife, .John L.

Thomas and wife, Mrs. Mary Huntsinger, John Brawford and

wife, and others whose names are not at hand. The chiu-ch a(

one time had as many as sixty members, but, owing to a vai'iety

of causes, the organization has been greatly weakened, and for

nearly a year there has been no preaching in this house.

The pastoral office has been filled by the following gentlemen;

Revs. W. O. Smith, A. F. Randolph, John P. Hay, S. C. Stewart,

Albert Odell, Mitchell, McCliu-e, H. W. Bryant, A. F.

Fuller, J. W. Hanna, G. H. Taylor and Stephens.

The Woodville Universalist 6'/i(tre/i.. -In 1857 or 1858, a so

ciety of this denomination was organized at Woodville, and

shortly afterward, purchased a house that had previously been

occupied as a store. This building was remodeled and converted
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into a house of worship, and the society gi'ew and prospered. In

later yeai's, however, t began to decline, and for two years past

no services have been held.

SOCIETIES.

Rockfield Lodge, No. 301, I. O. O. F.--This lodge was organ-

ized on the 20th of November, 1867, with eleven charter members,

viz.: H. K. Stauffer, A. S. McConnick, John Gregg, W. I.

Huntsinger. Absalom Parks, AVilliam H. Stansell, H A. Bailey,

A. M. Koop, M. B. Thompson, A. J. Williamson and Frederick

Kronun. The first officers of the lodge were: A.J.Williamson,

N. G.; H. K. Stauffer. V. G.; John Gregg, E. S.; W. I. Hunt-

singer, P. S.; A. S. McCormick, Treasm-er, The lodge meetings

were originally held in a little fi-ame cottage at Rockfield, and

later, the second story of Huntsinger & McDonald's brick build-

ing was rented for tjiat pm'pose. In 1870, t' e lodge erected a

substantial brick building opposite the depot, at an expense of

$4,300, in the second story of which they have a beautiful lodge

room. The lodge is in good working order, while its finances are

in a satisfactory condition the resources aggregating $5,057.40.

The present oiScers are: F. M. Logan, N. G. : James M, Hilde-

brand, V. G.; J. S. Steel, Secretaiy; J. N. Cline, Treasurer.

Leah Lodge, No. 48, D. of R., is in good working order, with

forty-five active members. Its oflficers are: G. W. Beal. N. G.

;

Miss Ida Penn, Secretary: Mrs. Amanda Gregg, Treasurer.

Biirmirs Lodge, No. 49.'i, I. O. O. F., was organized at Bm'-

rows on the 13th of November, 1S75. Its charter members were:

O. N. Glasscock, John W. West, Thomas Kendall, Enoch Noble,

R. S. Noble, E. A. Fowler and John A. Quinn. The officers

elected for the fii-st term were: O. N. Glasscock, N. G.; R. S.

Miller, V. G.; John W. West, Secretary; Enoch Noble, Ti-easiu'er.

The lodge room is situated in the second story of the Kerlin

building, on the principal street of the village. The lodge is in

good working order, and comfortable financially. The present

officers are: J. W. Been, N. G. ; S. H. Linton, V. G.; J. W.
Stewart, R. S.; O. N. Glasscock, P. S.; John Hynes, Treasurer.

Rockfield Lodge. No. oil, A., F. & A. M., was organized in

the Spring of 1878, with seven charter members, viz. : Lewis

Van Gundy, Chm-les Stansell, Dr. Powell, William Stansell, S.

T. Barnes, E. W. Lake and Dr. W. F. Sharrer. The first elec-

tion for officers resulted in the choice of the following gentle-

men: William Stansell, W. M.; S. T. Barnes, S. W.; Dr. Pow-
ell, J. W. ; Dr. W. F. Shan-er, Secretary; Charles Stansell,

Treasurer. The lodge is now in prosperous circumstances and

good working order. The lodge room is in the second story of

the McDonald & Huntsinger building, at Rockfield.

INDUSTRIAI, PUKSUITS.

The saw-mill erected by Samuel Williamson, in the spring of

1830, was the firet industrial establishment in the township, and

the grist-mill erected on the same site is believed to have been

the first gi-ist-mill in the township. In 1831 or 1832. a saw-mill

was erected by Emanuel Flora, at his farm on Rock Creek. At-

tached to this he had a carding machine, and operated a woolen-

mill on a small scale. In 1840, ]\Ir. Flora removed to Cass

County, Ind , and the mill property was bought by John Mullen-

dore, who operated the saw-mill until it was worn out. In 1848,

IVL. Mullendore erected on this site a fine flom-ing-mill, 3(3x40

feet, thi-ee stories high, exclusive of the basement. After operat-

ing it successfully for a number of years, he sold it to Solthy K.

Timmons, and it subsequently passed, at various times, to the

hands of David Pai-ks, Sr., Absalom Parks, Spencer Biddle and

Jacob M. Anderson. After the decease of >Ir. Anderson, it was

purchased from his heirs by Daugherty & Mertz. In 1871,

Alfi-ed J. Anderson purchased the interest of 1\L-. Mertz, since

which time the firm name has been Daugherty & And arson. This

mill is supplied with water-power from Rock Creek, and also with

boiler and engine, and steam-power is resorted to in case of a

failure of the water supply.

Numerous saw-mills have from time to time been operated in

the township, but many of this number were of the portable order,

and could scarcely be counted among the institutions of the town-

ship, as they were subject to fi-equent removals. The saw-mill at

Rockfield was erected in 1855 or 1850, by Genter Brothers, who

sold it to Isaac Farneman in 18(50 or 18(U. In 18()0, McCormick

& Stauffer bought the mill, and have continued to operate it ever

since. In February, 1874, it was destroyed by fire, but was im-

mediately rebuilt and furnished with imjiroved machinery, con-

sisting of three circular saws, edging and cross-cut saws, etc.

They employ twenty-two men, and saw an average of 7,000 feet

of lumber daily. Other manufacturing enterprises have been

represented in tile township, but only on a small scale. As early

as -1833, there was a brick-kiln constructed on the farm of Eman-

uel Flora, but this never grew to be an enterprise of great impor-

tance. A tannery was erected by Joseph Rickard in 1842 or

1843, at the farm of Thomas Millard, on Rock Creek, and operated

until it outlived its usefulness and was abandoned. Besides th?

saw-mills previously mentioned, there were two others erected at

an early day—one near the mouth of Rock Creek, erected by a

Mr. Laish in 1834 or 1835, and the other was erected on Rock

Creek by Valentine Brown, in 1837 or 1838. The last-named

never attained its completion, as a winter freshet in the creek

washed away the dam before the building was finished.

Agricultural jnirsuits form the chief industry of the township,

and in the amount and quality of its products. Rock Creek com-

pares favorably with other townships of the coimty. The official

returns for 1880 give the following figm-es: There were 4,458

acres of wheat in that year, yielding 89,100 bushels; 2,094 acres

in corn, yielding 05,430 bushels; 580 acres in oats, yielding 14,-

050 bushels; 024 acres of meadow, yielding 1,248 tons of hay;

30 acres of Irish potatoes, yielding 750 bushels.

Frjiit culture has never been a leading feature in the indus-

trial piu-suits of the township, if we except the cultivation of a]i-

ples, which are raised quite successfully.

Rockfield.—This is the largest and most entei-prising village

in the township. It is situated on the line of the Wabash, St.

Louis & Pacific Railway, and was founded after that road was

constructed. It contains three general merchandise stores, of

which D. Harmon & Co. , A. M. Rankin and A. W. Powell are the I'e-

spective proprietors ; two meat markets, conducted by Levi Turner

and James Perm, resj)ectively ; one restaurant and bakeiy, of which

E. A. McKennon is the proprietor; one drug store, conducted by

Van Gundy & Gregg; one hotel, of which John Newell is the

proprietor. Drs. J. Newell, W. F. Sharrer, and Powell & Newell,

are the practicing physicians; F. Kromm is a blacksmith and

dealer in agricultural implements; J. H. Cullen is the village

wagon-maker; William H. Thompson, cabinet-maker and under-

taker; James Newell, blacksmith; Mrs. W. Ray. milliner; and

Mrs. A. Thompson deals in millinery, boots and shoes. N. W.
Van Gundy deals in grain, and Van Gundy & Stansell in live

stock, while McCormick & Stauffer operate the saw-mill.
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Burroii-s.—This is a station on the Wabash, St. Louis & Pa-

cific] Railroad. It has two general stores, kept by Scholl & Mc-

Gireevy and Edwin Lowe, respectively; one drug store, by Mc-

Cormiek & Orrahood; one photographic gallery, of which J. H.

Smith is proprietor; one saw-mill, owned and operated by W. J.

McGreevy. Dr. C. .L. Souder and Dr. J. W. Stewart are the

practicing physicians; J. J. Stanley and W. H. Linton are the

practicing attorneys; John Fielder, blacksmith: Daniel Johnson-

baugh, wagon-maker; and Joseph Albert, boot and shoe maker,

are the representative mechanics of the village, and H. A. Grant

is a contractor and builder.

On the north line of the township, a town was platted and

laid out b}' Lawrence Genter, to which was given the name of

Burrows. This was when the Wabash Railway was first con-

structed, and for awhile there was a fair prospect that Burrows

would become a town of some importance. Mr. Genter erected a

sawmill, and made good use of the timber on his land. Subse-

quently, he sold the entire tract to Dr. G. W. Jerolman, of Lo-

gansport. He transferred it to Steele & Co., who erected a stave

factory and used up more of the timber. Later, Dr. Jeroloman

instituted legal proceedings against Steele & Co., and finally re-

gained possession of the land, in default of the payment of his

claim. The town lots were subsequently vacated, and the post oflSce

was removed to the present village of Burrows.

Tiptonsport was the name of a village established in the

township in the days of the first settlement. It had a store,

kept by Philip Pollard, who was afterward a prominent citizen of

Logansport; and blacksmiths, wagon-makers and other mechanics

settled there, and added their industry to the interest of the

town. It was believed that the Wabash & Erie Canal (then re-

cently projected) would pass through the town; but when it was
known that the canal would be constructed on the opposite side

of the river, the prosperity of Tiptonsport began to wane; its

merchants and mechanics sought other localities, and within a

few years the village ceased to be. Its public square is obscured

by well-tilled fields, and but few landmarks remain to indicate its

site.

Woodville is scarcely less a relic of the past than Tiptonsport,

and was founded with the same high hopes. About the year

1852, a tract of land was purchased near the center of Section 35,

by Mr. Earhart, one of the surveyors engaged in running the

line of the old Logansport Railroad. A store was opened by
Clem Wood, while blacksmiths and other mechanics came to pur-

sue their vocations and share the prosperity of the town. But the

railroad company failed, and the jjrospects of the town suffered a

change for the worse. To-day it is a dreary. looking hamlet.

There are two church buildings, a schoolhouse and a few cot-

tages, but no stores.

HIKAM GREGG, Commissioner.

The subject of this review has just completed his second term
as Commissioner of Carroll County, having been chosen to act

in that official capacity from District No. 1, and as a candidate
of the Republican piu-ty. first, in the October election, 1S74, and
again in the fall of 1877. The verdict of the people is that he
has made a satisfactory Commissioner. In the discharge of his
duties he has been firm but courteous, supjilying the needs of the
county with imi)artinl hand, and having at heart always the best
interests of the whole jioople. May the party in the future be us

successful in its choice of men to fill this arduoiis and often dis-

agreeable position as it has been in the selection of Mr. Gregg.

Hiram Gregg was born in Warren County, Ohio, on the 20th

day of December,' 1828, his father, William Gregg, being of

Irish descent, and his mother, Susannah (Millard) Gregg, of

Quaker lineage, and a native of Pennsylvania. In November,

1853, he emigrated from Ohio to the Hoosier State, taking up his

residence originally in Deer Creek Township, whence, in 1863,

he removed to his present home, in Rock Creek Township. In

occupation he is a farmer, owning and managing with skill one

of the best farms in his township. In 1852, on the 29tLi day of

December, he was joined in man-iage, at Dayton. Ohio, to Amanda
E. Crosley, a native of Montgomery County, in that State. Six

children—Emma J. (wife of I. L. Groniger), William C, John

H., Lewis F., Kelly S., Delia F.—have been born of this union.

Mr. Gregg is a member of the Rockfield Lodge, I. O. O. F.,

and in the course of his membership has filled all the chairs of

the subordinate lodge of that order, and in the Grand Lodge of

Indiana, in 1872, he represented the Rockfield Chapter.

Ml'. Gregg had not the fortune of a school education, yet he

possesses the intelligence of a self-made man—an intelligence ac-

quired by reading and mixing with men of recognized ability.

In disposition he is somewhat retiring, shunning and dislik-

ing notoriety. In his own community, he is thoroughly respected

as a citizen and companion. In his dealing with men he is

straightforward and manly. No better or more desirable man
resides in Rock Creek Township.

JOHN C. GREGG.
Among the sturdy, reputable citizens of Rock Creek Township,

no one claims a greater share of neighborly confidence or com-

mands greater respect for a life of industry and integrity than

the subject of this biographical sketch. John C. Gregg is the

son of Aaron Gregg and Elizabeth (Milard) Gregg, and was born

in Deer Creek Township, Carroll County, Ind., on the 6th day of

March, 1838. His mother, who was a sister of the mother of

Hiram Gregg, was a native of Pennsylvania, of the Quaker per-

suasion, and his father, who was the brother of the father of

Hiram Gregg (two brothers having married two sisters), was bom
in Ohio.

Receiving in his boyhood days only the limited educational

opportunities afibrded by the district schools, he has availed him-

self, in later years, of the education which comes fi-om the read-

ing of choice books on general information; and, feeling his own
deficiencies in that direction, he is more than ever solicitous that

his children shall have no cause for like regrets in their future.

Moving in the footsteps of an honorable ancestry, he has been

content to follow the even tenor of his way as a farmer, and,

marked by the broad, green acres which he calls his own, he has

made that calling a success. In the month of March, 1863, he

was joined in wedlock to Miss C. M. Newell, a native of Fountain

County, Ind., and the daughter of a farmer. They have three

childi-en—Elmer, Anna and Grace. Mr. Gregg, as well as his

estimable wife, are members of the Presbyterian Church.

In )iolitics, Mr. Gregg is, and has been since its fonnation, a

member of the Rejniblican party, never, however, taking an activ(>

part in political labors. He is a shrewd and earefvil business

man, managing his own private affairs successfully and remuner-

atively, and at the same time dealing honorably and justly with

his brother-man. Society would be bettered by more of the same

stamp of men and citizens.
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JAMES \V. GLASSCOCK.

The subject of this biographical sketch is of Scotch descent,

and was born August 23, iSld, in Loudoun County, Va. His

grandfather, John Glasscock, who died in 1822, at the ripe old

age of ninety-thi'ee yeare, was born and reared in the shadow of

Glasgow. Scotland; emigrated to this country and served as an

officer of a Ijght-horse company in the American Army during the

entire period (seven years) of the Revolutionary war. His father,

Gregory, and mother, Elizabeth (White), were natives of Loudoun

County, Va., the former a soldier in the war of 1812, and partici-

pating in the battle of Baltimore. In 1818, when the subject of

this review was thi'ee years old, his ])arents removed to Fleming

County, Ky., and one year later to Brown County, Ohio, where,

after a short residence, both died. In 1838, James W., making

the trip by way of the Ohio and Wabash Elvers, came to Carroll

County, Ind., locating first in the section of the county subse-

quently called Monroe Township, whence he removed, in 18()5, to

Eock Creek Township, living in the latter place to the present time.

His educational advantages were exceedingly limited. At the

age of twelve years, he had not received a month's schooling, and

after this age, his entire attendance did not exceed twenty months,

four of these being imder John B. White, in Georgetown, Brown
Co., Ohio, ex-President II. S. Grant, then seven years old, being

a pupil in attendance at the same school.

Mr. Glasscock has been married twice—in 1837, to Jane B.

Salisbury, in Brown County, Ohio, who died in 18r)(5: and in

1857, to Eliza Landens, a former pupil of his, born in Pickaway

County, Ohio, in 1821. The fruits of his former marriage were

six children, the two eldest sons being soldiers and martyrs in

the late war. Thomas H, enlisted first, in the three-months' serv-

ice, in the Twentieth Illinois (Zouave) Eegiment, and subsequently

in the three-years' service. A(, the time of his enlistment, he was

attending school at Joliet, 111. Harvey M. (second son) was a

member of Capt. Gaddis' independent company, afterward at-

tached to the Third Indiana Cavalry, Volunteer Regiment.

In religion, he, as well as Mrs. Glasscock, are members of the

Presbyterian Church. In politics, he is an ardent Eepublican,

having originally been a member of the Democratic party, but

parting comjjany with that organization on the formation of the

Eepublican party. As a member of the party, he has never

sought position, but was elected to the office of Commissioner of

Carroll County in 1866, and served a fraction over three years.

While living in Monroe Township, he served as Trustee three

years, about the time of the organization of the township,' and, at

a still later date, five years, and yet still later, one year—in all,

nine years in that one capacity. In 1839 and 184(1, Mr. Glass-

cock engaged in the avocation of teaching school, and in the early

part of his life having privately studied the theory of mechanics,

he worked, as the occasion gave him opportunity, in the business

of building houses and barns, but his real occupation in life is

and has been that of farming.

Nearing the allotted threescore years and ten, but still hale

and vigorous, he is in the sti'ictest sense of the phrase a repre-

sentative citizen. Temperate and industrious, a friend of edu-

cation and an encourager of the young, he is declared by those

who know him best to be a large-hearted neighbor and a faithful

father and husband.

MRS. SARAH ANN H.ARDY.

Mrs. Hardy is the daughter of Jacob Wolf, who immigi-ated

to Eock Creek Township from the State of Ohio about 1853.

She was born February 8, 1831, in Montgomery County, Ohio,

and was the oldest of eight children. About (jue year subsequent

to the arrival of her father in Eock Creek Township—on No-

vember 4, 1854—she became the bride of Arthiu- McCain, son of

Daniel McCain, of Deer Creek Township. During a brief time,

their union was a happy one, but the fell destroyer forbade its

long continuance. That fond husband died August 6, 1855. A
little son, Arthur W., was the fruit of this marriage. He lives

at this time in Deer Creek Township. Again, October 5, 1858,

she formed a matrimonial alliance with Mi'. John Hardy, son of

John Hardy, Sr., of Washington Township. Mr. Hardy was a

native of Juniata County, Penu., and was born July 11, 1816.

By this union, she became the mother of three childi-eu, viz.

:

Laiu'a E., Elmer and Frank L. The former is the wife of Dr.

John ShaiTer, of Burnettsville, White Co., Ind. Frank L. still

lives with his mother at Eockfield, Ind., the two younger, Elmer

and Frank L., both being single. But this home was again to be

shrouded in sorrow. Mi'. Hardy departed this life May 20, 1871.

Thus a second time the subject of our sketch was left a widow,

and her children fatherless. Both comj)anious had been kind

and affectionate, and hence wedded life with each had been agree-

able. They were both men of fine qualities, highly esteemed by

the community in which they lived.

Mi's. Hardy is an amiable, Christian lady. She has been a

faithful, consistent member of the Presbyterian Church since

1870.

As to property, .she is comfortably situated. She has a

pleasant home at Eockfield, a view of which is herein represented^

besides owning a farm of 240 acres in Deer Creek Township.

Arthur W. McCain, her oldest son, is now the head of a family,

and has charge of this fai-m. His wife was before marriage,

Miss Laura Atkison, daughter of William Atkison, of Eock
Creek Township.

ASBUEY McCOEMICK.

Asbury McCormick was born on the Sterling farm, in Deer

Creek Township, Carroll County, Ind., on the 2d of February.

1844. His mother, Matilda McCormick, was a daughter of the

venerable Thomas Sterling. Her death occuiTed in 1864. Dennis

McCormick, his father,, was a native of Montgomery County,

Ohio, and died in Kokomo, Ind., from an injury received by the

fall of a lumber-kiln, when the boy Asbury was but two years old.

Passing the years of his boyhood in the alternating duties of fai'iu

work and district school attendance, with two terms at the public

schools of Delphi, at the age of seventeen, his youthful heart,

fired by the insult to the American flag in the attempted secession

of twelve Southern States, on the 4th of August, 1861, he enlisted

in Company A (Capt. John B. Milroy) of the Ninth Indiana Eeg-

iment Volunteer Infantry, and went to the front, there to endure

fatigue and suffering with a heroic fortitude worthy of matm'er

years. His official discharge contains the following compliment-

ary indorsement :
" In battle, he displayed coolness, brav.ery and

intelligence, and in evei'y duty was prompt and faithful, proving

himself the true man and soldier. (Signed) Thomas Madden,

Company A, Ninth Indiana." He was present and participated

in the following list of more important battles: Greenbrier and

Buffalo Mountain, West Virginia; Green Eiver, Kentucky; Pitts-

burg Landing and Stone Eiver, Tennessee, and Chickamauga,

Georgia. At the battle of Stone Eiver. January 1, 1863, he re-

ceived a wound fi'om a bullet striking him in the left side and

glancing off and passing through his left thigh. On the 21st of
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September, 1863, at the battle of Chiukamauga, together with

twenty-foiir other members of the Ninth Regiment, he was made
a prisoner of war. Two days after the battle, and at night, they

were taken in a body to Belle Isle, thence to Smith's Prison (op-

posite Libby), and from there to Danville, Va.. where the winter

of 18C3-{)4 was passed without the luxury of even so much as a

spark of fire. At this point they were separated, young McCor-
mick. with several others, being conveyed to the prison at Ander-

sonville—a prison made famous by reason of atrocities to Union
soldiers. At Andersonville he remained six months. From here,

under tire of Gen. Gilmore's battery, he was taken to the Chai'les-

town jail, thence to Florence, S. C, and back once more through

Charlestown to Savannah, and in the latter city paroled, on the

30th of November, 1804. At Annapolis, Md., after leaving

prison, his weight was ninety-eight pounds, a loss from his

weight at the time of capture of about fifty pounds. Of the

twenty-iive Union soldiers who were made prisoners together,

only two (the subject of this sketch and Elias Minnickj came back

to enjoy the land whose unity and liberty they fought so nobly to

preserve. Indeed, but one lived to see the result of that terrible

conflict, for Minnick died shortly after his retiu-n home. The
others perished in Belle Isle. Libby and Andersonville. After

his parole, Asbm-y McCormick came home, and in April, 1865,

re-enlisted, entering Company D, One Himdred and Fifty-foiu:th

Indiana Regiment as Orderly Sergeant, under Capt. Syl Berry.

On the strength of his war record, recited on the back of his for-

mer discharge, aided by the recommendations of two officers, upon
reaching Indianapolis, Gov. Morton commissioned him an Adju-

tant, in preference to eleven others, whose applications were sup-

ported by stronger recommendations. Two days before the reg-

iment left -the city, President Lincoln was assassinated. After a

few months' stay in the Shenandoah Valley, Harper's Ferry and
Winchester; Va., he returned with the regiment and was mus-
tered out at Indianapolis in August, 1S()5.

Since the close of the war, although he assisted in buildino-

the steam flour-mil! at Rockfield; he has been mainly engaged in

the hunber business, owning and managing now, in partnership

with H. K. Stauffer, a steam sawmill.

He was United in marriage to Miss Mary E. Holmes, daugh-
ter of Samuel Holmes, February 21, 1866. Two children. Vine
and Anna, have been bom to them.

In religion, Mr. McCormick, as well as his wife, are members
of the Methodist Church—a faith handed down to them from their

ancestors, the grandfather of Mr. McCormick having at one time

been the Recording Steward in the district between Logansport
and Crawfordsville.

In politics, he is a stanch Rejiublican, and one of the active

members of that party. He is also a prominent Odd Fellow, one
of th(> charter members of the Rockfleld Lodge, and has filled all

the chairs of the suliordinate lodge of that order.

Ml-. McCormick, during the past few years, has been very ac-

tive in -the interests of suiTivors of Southern pri.son-pens. If

Congress ever passes a bill (and it should) pensioning ox-prison-

ers of the late witf, a share of the credit will be due Mr. McCor-
mick, for he has spent time and means in an endeavor to bring
about such a result.

In business, Asbury McCormick is industrious, careful, and
not wanting in capacity. He believes in integrity, and has tliere-

fore the respect of his associates. Socially, he is gonial and
agreeable, and makes and retains friends and friendships with a

permanence we believe to be everlasting.

-WILLIAM C. MULLIN.

Mr. Mullin was born on the 5th of December, 1833, in War-

ren County, Ohio. His father. Noah Mullin, is a native of the

same State and county: is of English-Irish descent, and was born

on the lOthof January, 1804. When thirty years old, he (Noah)

emigrated to Carroll County, and. locating on the i<pw valuable

farm of his son, Lewis Mullin (at that date numbering 320 acres,

and uncleared of timber), remained there until 1844, whence he

removed to the little town of Rockfield. where he yet resides, at

the venerable age of seventy-eight years. By his mother, Mar-

garet (Crosby) Mullin, William C. is of German-Irish extraction,

his mother's relatives hailing from Pennsylvania.

William C. Mullin accompanied his father in. his various

changes of location, and remained with him imtil the tenth year

of the latter' s residence in Rockfield. leaving home at this date

to return to his father's farm, after his marriage, on the 16th of

March. 1854, with Miss Elizabeth Guiliford, a native of Juniata

County, Penn. Two children—Lewis N. and Hannah M. (wife

of Edward Kennedy), were the fruits of this marriage. The

death of Hannah M. Kennedy occuiTed on the 1st of May, 1881.

On the 15th day of January. 1872. after a union of less than a

score of years, yet doubtless a union rich in domestic happiness,

Mrs. Mullin passed to the eternal world.

September 17. 1877, Mr. Mullin re-married, his second wife,

whose maiden name was Kendall, being, at the time of this union,

the widow of Samuel W. Guiliford. Soon after this marriage,

he left the Mullin homestead (having, previous to the death of

his first wife, sold his one-half interest in that farm to his brother

Lewis), and removed to the farm adjoining it on the east side,

where he still resides. The mother, Lucinda (Buskirk) Kendall,

of his second wife, came to Carroll Coimty from Jackson County,

Ind., about forty-seven years ago, she having come to the latter

county from Kentucky. Mrs. Miillin had two uncles who were

martyrs to the Union cause in the war of the rebellion. In re-

ligion, she is a Universalist. while her husband is a member of

the Methodist Church.

In politics, Mr. Mullin is a supporter of the principles of the

Democratic party, though he asserts himself to be no politician,

believing in the good of the whole people.

Following in the wake of his worthy progenitors, he has never

deserted the farm, feeling that it fui'nishes a livelihood conducive

to health and profitable to the proprietor who mixes with his

manual labor a plentiful supply of brains, as does the subject of

this sketch, .^t present, Mr. Mullin and his son, whose home is

near by. own and control together 276 acres of excellent land.

Another year and Mr. Mullin will have compassed his half-cen-

tury of life. Vigorous and healthy, with the cares of life resting

lightly on his shoulders, his chances for living the allotted three-

score yi'.-u's and feu are excellent indeed.

LEWIS MULLIN.
The subject of this |)ersonal nairative is one of the many sub-

stantial fanners of Rock Creek Township, and one of the men
who, though passing their lives c|uietly and undemonsti-atively in

the yearly rounds of successhil farm labor, are yet the strcugtli

of this government and the bone and sinew of her institutions,

because, unlike the yeomanry of foreign lands, they live in a

land of freedom and of democratic principles.

Lewis Mullin is a full brother of William C. Mullin (a review

of whuse III-,, pivcedcs this sketch I, and was born in CiirruU





RES.or Dr.J.W.Powellcorner of Lake and Oak Sts.Rockfield, Carroll Co.Ind.



ROCK CREEK TO WySHIP. 335

Coimty, Ind, on the very fai-m which ho now owns and lives

uiion, on the 25th day of September, 1S3(). He is the son of

Noah MuUinand Margaret (Crosby ) Mullin, for a. lengthier notice

of whom we respectfully refer the readur to the biographical

sketch of William C. Mullin.

Thirteen years (1S44 to 1857) of the life of Lewis Mullin

were passed in Kockliold; the remainder of the time, he has lived

on the Mullin homestead, now a magnificent body of land, thor-

oughly improved, and containing 227 J acres. In 1802, February

27, he was joined in marriage to Miss Nancy J. Young, a native

of the coimty of Montgomery, Ohio. Mrs. Mullin was born on

the Kith of January, 1845, and is the daughter of a farmer, whose

native place was Frederick County, Md. This union has been

blesseti with seven bright and promising children—Maggie L.,

William C, Sarah E., Lee Vance, Elmer L., Herbert Y. and Clif-

ford R.

Mr. and Mrs. Mullin are members of the Evangelical Lutheran

Chiu-eh.

In 18(i3, as a candidate of the Democratic pai-ty, with whose

principles he has always linnly allied himself, Mr. Mullin was

elected Trustee of Rock Creek Township, serving one year.

Again, in 1872, he was re-elected to the same office, aod a tie

election resulting two years later, he held over—in all, four

years. The people once more showed their confidence in his

official integrity by re-electing him Trustee in 1880. Because of

poor health, he resigned the office in the August following his

election.

Mr. Mullin is a trustworthy neighbor, an excellent citizen,

and a man whose industrious habits command the respect of his

fellow-men. May his years be many and labors light.

JOHN WILLIAM POWELL, M. D.

Dr. Powell is a native of Illinois. He was born at Circle-

ville, Tazewell County, of that State, August 7, 1838. His father.

Dr. John E. Powell, was a native of London, England, and was
bom August 27, 1800. Pursuing an elementary and general

education in the schools of his native city up to thirteen years of

age. he then entered upon a course of study in the London Hos-

pital. There he served—as it was termed—an apprenticeship of

seven years, and, after graduating, accepted a position as one of

the surgeons of the institute. This relation he maintained up
to the spring of 1833. when he emigi-ated to the United States.

Landing upon American shores, he took up his residence atUtica,

N. Y., and there renewed the practice of medicine.

Subsequent to fixing his residence at Utica, he formed the

acquaintance of Mary Hai-ding, an estimable lady of English

birth, and, on December 24, 1833, received her hand in marriage.

Continuing here until 1830, he then removed to Tazewell County,

111., locating upon the site since occupied by the city of Pekin.

Remaining here as a pioneer physician until 1801, he again re-

moved with his family to Camden, of this county, where, until

about 1809, he pursued the practice of his profession. At that

period, he returned to the State of Illinois, situating himself at

Henry, Mai'shall County, where he has since resided.

Dr. John W., the subject of our sketch, diu-ing the years of

his boyhood, enjoyed common-school advantages, and, arriving at

the age of eighteen, commenced to read medicine r.:.d to clerk in

a drug store at Metamora, 111. Moving to Camden with his

father in 1801, he still pursued the study of medicine, and at the

same time commenced to practica Graduating at Rush Medical

College of Chicago in 1805, he returned to Camden, associated

with his father until December, 1807, then withtb-awing, he ostab-

lished himself, on the 2yth of the same month, at Rocldield, whore

he has since enjoyed an extended and successful patronage.

In the meantime, he has availed himself of a com".se of lect-

m-es at the Louisville Medical College of Louisville, Ky., from

which he gradiiated with the "Honorary Degree '" Feb. 25. 1881.

Besides feeling an interest, too, in his own success, he extends

his interest to the general good of the profession. He is an ac-

tive member of the Carroll County Medical Society, and has been

a member of the State Medical Society since 1800. But to verify

more ett'ectually the professional merit and characteristics of Dr.

Powell, we extract from a communication by Dr. E. Huntsinger.

of February 12, 1879 —after his removal to Chicago, and holding

then the Chair of Axiral Sm-geiy in the Chicago College of Oph-

thalmology and Otology. It says: " I have been intimately ac-

quainted with J. AV. Powell, M. D., of Rockfield. Ind., for the

past nineteen years. He is a regular graduate uf one of the best

medical colleges in the United States. By his studious and close

application to his profession, together with fourteen years' ex-

perience in an extensive practice, he has acijuired a degi-ee of

success and skill that places him in the front rank of his pro-

fession. He is particularly scrupulous and painstaking in the

examination of his patients, and strictly conscientioiis and candid

in his opinion. By means of new methods, remedies and appli-

ances, he is especially successful in the treatment of the eye and

ear afi'ections. I can commend Dr. Powell with much confidence

to any community," etc.

By way of self-maintenance, also. Dr. Powell has had his own

canoe to paddle, and has proven himself no less successful as a

man of business than he has profe.ssionally. He now has a pleas-

ant home at Rockfield and owns two farms near said village, to

both of which he gives his special management. •

In his professional relations at Rockfield, he has had three

successive associates, viz., E. Huntsinger, M. D., who joined him

in the spring of 1878. This copartnership, however, was mu-

tually dissolved in February, 1879, Dr. H. having been called to

an important position at Chicago.

In February, 1880, he next formed a copartnership with Dr.

C. D. Parkes, who had been his student since the fall of 1878.

Dissolving their connection the following September, 188(1, in

October, only a few weeks later, he accepted J. W. Newell, M. D.

—his present partner. This professional union has indeed been

an agreeable one. Dr. Newell being both an amiable and a prom-

ising young physician. He is a graduate of the Kentucky' School

of Medicine, at Louisville; and, upon graduation, was awarded

"third honors of his class for general proficiency."

Dr. Powell has been twice mai-ried. His first companion was

Miss Libbie A. Mahune, of Battle Ground, Ind. , to whom he was

wedded October 3, 1865. She being sadly called to depart this

life. May 25, 1877, he chose as a second help-mate Miss Sarah E.

Roop, of Can-oil County, and to her was wedded December 18,

1878. Two children have been the welcome fniits of each mar-

riage, viz. , Vance M. and Guy C. , of the former, and Clm-ence D.

and Libbie F. of the last or present; all of them are yet living.

For five years past, the Doctor has been an active member in

the Masonic fi-aternity. He is zealous in politics, his sympathy

and influence being always given to the side of Democracy.

Faithful in his profession, prompt and reliable in his business

relations, genial in social life and affectionate in the home circle.

he has an extended acquaintance and is universally esteemed.

^^
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HENRY K. STAUFFER.

One of the few men closely identified with the active business
!

interests of the little town of Roektield, Carroll County, dui-ing
I

the past twelve or fourteen years, is the subject of this sketch, ,

Henry K. Stauffer. He is a native of Montgomery County, Ohio, '

and was born July 2, 1841. In IS-tO, his parents, John S.

Stauffer and Eliza (Kelly) Stauffer, moved to Carroll County,

and, locating in Deer Creek Tovmship: remained there something

over twelve years. In 1862, they moved to Rock Creek Town-

ship, where they have since resided. Henry K., since arriving

at the age of maturity, living either immediately in, or in the

vicinity of Rockfield. John Stauffer, in anti-slavery days, was

an outspoken, fearless Abolitionist. Apprenticed to learn the

trade of a carpenter, Heniy Stauffer followed that business from

1862 to 1870, excepting only six months, while engaged in the

service of the United Sates in the war of the rebellion. Since

1870, at which time he formed a partnership with Asbury Mc-

Cormick, he has given almost exclusive attention to the lumber

business, the firm owning and managing at present a steam saw-

mill.

The firm is about to establish an additional saw-mill at the

town of Waverly, Ind. Mi'. S. is the owner, individually, of

a farm, and the tii-m of McCormick & Staivffer of two valuable

farm properties.

In 1870, Ml-. Stauffer was married to Miss Martha E. Patton

— l)orn in Juniata County, Penn. Two children are the result of

this union -Ora and Bessie.

In August, 1863, he enlisted in Company E, One Hundred

and Sixteenth Regiment, Indiana Volunteers, for the six-months"

service. The company was organized at La Fayette by Capt.

McCm-dy. He was mustered out in the spring of 1864. The

regiment passed most of ita time in East Tennessee, guarding

Cumberland Gap. For about three months, their rations con-

sisted chiefly of corn.

Mr. Stauffer is member of both the Masonic and Odd Fellow

fraternities; he is one of the charter members of the latter organi-

zation at Rockfield, and was the second chair officer in its exist-

ence.

Mr. Stauffer and his wife !tre members of the Presbyterian

Chuich. For a number of years. Mi-. Stauffer has lent his influ-

ence (which is not inconsiderable) to the cause of temperance in

his community. A temperance man himself, thoroughly reliable

in business transactions, he holds a high place in the esteem of

the people. In politics, he is a stanch Republican, voting as he

fought. Socially, he has hosts of trusty friends, and his genial

good nature is daily swelling the list.

CHARLES R. WEST.

One of the substantial farmers and prominent pioneers of

Carroll Coimty, over whose head the suns and snows of sixty-

three returning years have passed, whitening his hair and furrow-

ing his face, is the subject of our sketch—a resident for the past

fifty-one years of Rock Creek Township, and a man, perhaps

more than any other, intimately acquainted with the local history

of that section of om- prosperous county.

His grandfather, William West, was of Scotch lineage, and

participated in the Revolutionary war. Newman West, his

father, was born near the Chesapeake Bay, in Virginia. Charles

R. West is also a native Virginian, and was born in Wood County

on the 10th of March, 1819. In the spring of 1830, when young

West was in his twelfth year, his father emigrated to Tippecanoe

County, Ind., and the succeeding March (1831), removed to Rock

Creek Township, Carroll County, and, hewing for himself a home

out of the sturdy old forest, lived to a ripe old age. Immediately

after his marriage, Charles R. West leased a portion of his fa-

ther's farm, where, by steady industry and economy, he accumu-

lated sufficient to purchase, in 1851, a farm of his own, containing

160 acres. In the course of years, he has added to his original

acquisition another tract of eighty acres, making his possessions

to-day, of fertile laud, 240 acres.

Mr. West man-ied Miss Catherine A. AVillison (sister of Mr.

George Armitage, of Delphi), on the 24th of April, 1842. They

have six children living—John W., William F., Francis M., Re-

becca (man-ied), Jane (wife of Henry Cronk) and Maiy. Mi-s.

West belongs to the Presbyterian Church.

Mr. West was chosen as Township Assessor in Rock Creek

Township foiu- successive years—fi-om 1801 to 1865. He is a

member of the Democratic pai-ty, but believes in men and prin-

ciples, not in pai-ty prejudice and spoils. His mother, a native

of Virignia, died in 1852, while his father, as before intimated,

died in 1866.

The business and social position occupied by Mr. West in his

neighborhood is irreproachable. His life has been one of honest

toil, integrity and justice to his fellowmen. Society is better for

his example, the country richer for his early industry and his

children n4ore respected because of his paternal regard for them
and their interests.
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TIPPECANOE TOWNSHIP,
General Position and Name of the Township—Some of the

F I I.ST Pl'RrHASERS OF LAND—EaRLY SETTLEMENTS—THE
First Township Established—Its Original Boundaries
AND Subsequent Modifications—Present Limits—Early
Settlers and theik Pursuits—Industries—A Provident
Population—Schools and Schoolhouses-Churches and
Religious Societies—Pittsburg—Its Manufacturing Fa-

cilities—Water Privileges—Review of its Former Busi-

ness Interests, etc.

TIPPECANOE TOWNSHIP was so named because of the posi-

tion it occupies with reference to the Tippecanoe River which,

in its serpentine route, traverses its western border. The terri-

tory embraced in its limits lies chiefly in Congressional Town-

ship 25 north. Range 3 west, a portion in the northeast corner

lying in Range 2 west—extending fi'om the White County line

on the west to the Wabash River, which forms its boundaiy on

the east and southeast; is bounded on the south by Tippecanoe

Coiuity and on the north by Jefferson Township of Can-oil County.

eably purchasers

The first purchase of land in Carroll County was of the west

half of the southwest quarter of Section 18, in Congressional

Township No. 25 north. Range 2 west, by Ephraim Cham-

berlain, on the 17th day of February, 1824—a fractional tract

containing sixty-two acres and sixty-eight himdredths (62.68).

Whether Mr. Chamberlain ever became an actual settler on the

tract purchased by him, we have not now the means of deter-

mining. The second purchase of land made in this township

was also the second one made in the county, was by Edward
Lary. of the east half of the southwest quarter of Section 18,

Township 25 north. Range 2 west, containing seventy-seven acres

—on the 25th of August, 1824. There is some question, also,

whether Mr. Lary was ever an actual settler here; but the cir-

cumstances of those two earliest piu-chasers being made in the

same quarter-section, and not fai- from the same date, would carry

with it a very strong presumption that they had been formerly neigh-

bors or friends, or both, and made those pm'chases with the view

to become actual settlers as they probably were.

William McCall was the third person entering the fractional

northwest quarter (north of the Wabash River), of Section 19 in

the same township and range, containing thirty-eight acres and
forty-five hundi-edths (38.45)—on the 30th day of October, 1825.

He subsequently became an acWal settler in the township, per-

manently locating and spending the remainder of his life here.

Of the exact date of his settlement, however, does not now appear

;

without doubt, among the first.

The next purchases were made almost simultaneously on the

6th day of October, 1830. On that day, John Burkholder entered

the whole of Section 12 in a body, and soon after became a set-

tler here. He lived and died in this township, and his children

and grandchildren still own and occupy all or the major part of

that ti'act, situated on Pleasant Run.

On the same day, Thomas Smith entered the northeast quarter,

the west half of the southeast quarter and all of the southwest

quarter of Section 13, in the same township and range, containing

m the aggregate 400 acres. Mr. Smith, with his sons, came here

from Bloomington, Ind., not long after that date, and made a

permanent settlement, improving a considerable portion of the

ti-act just described. He subsecjuently went to Iowa, but losing

his wife and a daughter there, he returned to this township and

died many years since. His ashes repose in the Pleasant Run
Graveyard.

George Hornback at the same time entered the west half of

the southeast quarter of Section 22, in the same township and
range, containing eighty acres. Mr. Hornback was from Vir-

ginia, and settled on this tract some time in the eai-ly part of the

year 1831, and made a permanent improvement, continuing to

reside there for many years. The land was afterward owned by

William Collins.

.\bram Hornback, on the same day, entered the west half of

the southwest quarter of Section 27 in this township. He also

was from Virginia, and settled here in 1831, making a permanent

improvement on the tract afterward known as the " Benham farm."

He remained here for a number of yeai's, and then moved farther

west and has since resided there.

The next purchaser was Nathauiel Hamilton. On the same
day, he entered the northwest quai'ter of Section 24, in the same
Congressional township. Previously, however, he had come from

the 'State of Pennsylvania, and made a settlement here, improving

the tract just described. It has been said that he was a

"squatter" settler. This is probably correct, because he appeai-s

to have settled here as early as 1827 or 1828, uj)on this same
land, and must of necessity have been a "' squatter," since he did

not regularly enter the land until the time stated above. The
farm has since been owned by John Pollard and others. Many
years ago, he moved hence to the State of Arkansas, and is sup-

posed now to be dead.

Another of those who entered land on the Cth day of October,

1830, was George King. He got certificates of jnirchase for the

fractional west part of the southeast quarter of Section 24, con-

taining 1(36 acres, and the whole of the southwest quarter of Sec-

tion 24, in the same Congressional township, containing 160

acres. This land, in addition to that purchased by Nathaniel

Hamilton and a tract owned by Samuel Wells, occupied the

major part of the section upon which Pittsburg is laid out.

Whether Mr. King actually settled here, and if he did so settle,

how long he remained and what became of him, are questions at

this distant day quite difficult of solution.

Samuel Wells was another of the purchasers of land in this

township at the time which seems to have been a general [jiu--

chasing day among oiu- pioneers. The tract secured by him was
the fractional east half of the southeast quarter of Section 24.

Township 25 north, Range 3 west, a portion of which is occupied

r
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bv the town plat of Pittsburg. Mr. Wells was an actual settler,

and remained in the vicinity several years.

At the same time, Daniel Vandeventer purchased the

fractional west part of the northeast quarter, and the east

half of the northwest quarter of Section 25, Township 25 north,

Bange 3 west, the tu'st tract containing 101.69 acres and

the second 72.59 acres; in the two tracts, 174.28 acres.

Although Dr. Vandeventer came from New York and settled

in Deer Creek Township, in what is now Delphi, in August,

1827, he did not become a citizen of Tippecanoe Township

for some years afterwai-d, probably about the year 1835, not

withstanding some improvements had been made in the mean-

time on the several tracts pui'ohased by him in this township.

Having become a resident here, however, he continued such until

the time of his death, which occurred a few years since. He was

a man of sterling qualities, and his loss was seriously felt in this

community. He was the fu'st Clerk and Recorder of the county.

and served the public, in discharging the duties of the triist

reposed in him, faithfully and well.

On the 2d day of June, 1834, Robert Gribson purchased the

west half of the northwest quarter of Section 13, in this township,

and, except the others before named, was among the earlier land-

owners in Tippecanoe Township. Very soon after his entry of

this tract of land, he settled upon it and made a permanent im-

provement, thenceforward continuing to be a resident citizen in

this community.

But these early purchasers of land were not necessarily the

earliest or even early settlers here, since there were many who
came here and settled without being land-owners; yet, much the

larger proportion of actual settlers were the owners of the lands

upon which they settled or otherwise held an equitable interest

therein.

OTHER EABLV SETTLERS.

A portion of the lands on the north side of the river was ob-

tained from the Indians by the treaty of 1826, and hence did not

come so early into market. Under that treaty, Abraham Burnett

was granted a reservation that was located on Deer Creek Prairie.

On that reservation, temporary settlements were made soon after

the surveyor had defined the boundaries, during the summer and

fall of 1827 and 1828. Among those who so settled, John Lind-

say is named. He was a blacksmith, and is said to have settled

there some time in the year 1827, probably, first. Having remained

there for something like a year, he received the appointment of

blacksmith for the Indians at the Pottawatomie Mills, near Roch-

ester, Ind., and moved there soon afterward. It is not now un-

derstood hero what became of him.

About the same time. Friend Johnson, a brother-in-law of

Mr. Lindsay, and a gunsmith by trade, settled in the same place

and continued to reside there for several years afterward. He
has left here, however, and his place of residence is not now known.

Another resident on the prairie was Nathan Rose, who lived

on some part of the reservation for a shoi't time, and then left for

parts unknown. He was a shoemaker, and his presence in the

neighborhood was a matter of great convenience.

In the fall of 1S27, Graham Roberts settled on a portion of the

Bua-nett Reservation, and lived there until after the public lands-

came into market. The tract improved by him is said to have

been a part of that afterward owned by John Anderson, Sr. Mr.

Roberts was a man of considerable notoriety, and, in 1828, was

elected one of the County Commissioners for Carroll County.

He filled other public trusts with fidelity.

Not far from the same period, David Hamilton, a farmer, then '

recently from Pennsylvania, settled in this township and improved
I

a tract of land not far fi'om Pittsburg to the southwest, the exact
j

site of which is not known at this time. He left here several

years ago, and has not retiu'ned.

Thomas Hamilton, also a farmer, from Pennsylvania, came

here and settled temporarily, but, losing his wife and some other

members of his family, whose remains were buried on the bank

of the Wabash River somewhere between where Pittsbiu-g now

stands and the head of Deer Creek Prairie—he became discour-

aged and left here a gi-eat many years ago. His residence, if yet

alive, is unknown.

In 1828, Samuel Scott was put in charge of an interest held

by Mr. Forsythe, of Fort Wayne, in the Bm-nett Reservation on

Deer Creek, and resided for some time on the upper division of

the prairie, not far from the old ferry across the Wabash. After-

ward, when the management of the premises was taken by another,

he went elsewhere.

Another interest in that reservation was purchased by Richard

Chabert, of French extraction, who came from Vincennes, Ind.,

about the year 1827. The improvement made by him upon it

was on that part of it now owned by the Greenup brothers. He
remained there only a few years, sold out and moved to Logans-

port, where he died in 1834.

Alexander Smith, a blacksmith from Ohio, came here in 1S27

or 1828, and settled temporarily 'on a part of Deer Creek Prairie,

also, but did not remain here long. After making a small im-

provement, he left the premises, and moved to Cass County,

where he continued to reside until the time of his death, which

ocem-red a fewyears since. During his residence in this county,

his daughter married John Wesley Johnson, who also moved to

Cass County, where he remained some twenty years or more and

then died.

In the latter part of the year 1828, John E. Metcalf, a farmer,

came here and improved the farm since owned by James Lister.

After remaining here a few years, he moved to White County,

where he has since resided.

Near the same period, Matthew Borland, a farmer, from Bloom-

ington, Ind. , settled here and improved the farm owned by the

late Robert Ginn, since owned by Dr. Angell, of Pittsbm-g.

About the year 1830, John Smith, a son of Thomas Smith,

before mentioned, a farmer and trader by profession and occupa-

tion, came here and settled and improved the farm on Pleasant

Run since owned by Abner H. Bowen, of Delphi. In 1833 or

1834, he erected a wool-carding machine on the creek, on his

premises, the first establishment of the kind in the townshij3. if

not in the county. After operating this machinery for a few

yeai's, he moved to Pittsburg, where, after enlarging his facilities

for that class of work, he continued business for many years sue

ceeding. He was also the first Postmaster in tlie township, iind

held the position for several years. In 1852. he removed to Ore-

gon, and is, probably, at this time a resident of that State.

•James L. Johnson moved into this township aboiit the same

time, and Iniilt a cabin on a piece of Congress land; but, when
the land came into market, he failed to secure his claim because

another person offered a higher price. Subsequently, he entered

upon and improved the farm afterward owned by George Spears.

Ho died a great many years ago and was buried in the Pleasant

Run Graveyard. Members of his family still reside in the

county.

George Malcom an<l his sons, from the State of Tennessee,
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Samuel G.Greenup
or- CO. COMMISSIONER

John W.Greenup

GREENUP BROTHERS.

Christopher B., John W. and Samuel G. Greenup are lineal descencJanU

of Gi'caim.i), who came over from about the year 1747-48,

and settled in bhe vicinity of Hagerstown, Md., within the then territorial

limits of the oolwny of Virginia. To this ancestor, while a resident of the

colony, were born three sons, one of whom, Samuel, was the grandfather of

the subjects of \\\u review, and of the two remaining brothers, one was the

Hon. Christopher Greenup, whose subsequent political prominence in Ken-

tucky, deserves at our hand something more than a passing notice.

Born in 1750, in the vicinity of his father's first colonial home, when the

American Revolution occurred he was in the prime of youth, and, like all true

sons of the Old Dominion, engaged in the conflict, devoting his early years to

the cause of Liberty and Independancc. Later in life, in the bloody war

which occurred between the pioneers of the West and the Indian tribes, he

also bore a part, and brought into active service against that formidable foe,

the skill he had acquired in the Revolution. After thus gaining for himself

considerable distinction in arms, he settled in 1782, in what is now- Fayette

County, Ky., near Lexington, and was among the first owners of lots there in

1783. On the 4th of Majch, 178.3, he was sworn as an attorney at law in th^

old court for the District of Kentucky, esteblished by the Virginia Legisla-

ture, and on the 18th of March, 1785, he was appointed Clerk of that Courti

holding the position during Its existence. In 1792, he was elected to Con-

gress, where he remained until 1797. At the close of his Congressional life,

he served for five years in the capacity of Clerk of the Kentucky Senate, and
in the month of August, 1804, he was chosen Governor of Kentucky—

a

position held until 1809. Subsequently he was a member of the Legislature

from Franklin County for a number of years ; Justice of the Peace in the

.'same county, and a Director of the Old Kentucky Bank. In honor of him,
a county and county seat in Northeastern Kentucky are named; He died

April 27, 1818, in his sixty-ninth year. In the discharge of his official duties,

he acted with a scrupulous regard for the public good. Prompt, assiduous

and faithful in the labors of his own position, he required the same of all who
were subordinate to him. No man more tlian he over possessed the confidence

of the people of Kenturky.

When ChriHto[>lii I (u- rni[|i >.ti]rd in what subsequently became Fayette

County, Ky,, li.' wi- i-hh ! \<\ :i married brother—Samuel Greenup

—

already rutcvrcil n, i.hlliilMr .,t' the subjects of this sketch. The
third .son of ihcmi. ' r,,|,,.iid :iiiro«ior emigrated at the same time, but
locaiod further west. Samuel brought with him into the wilds of this terri-

lory. u liltle son, John (born near Fredricksburg, Md.), who ripening in the

muirb civilization of those early days, into a sturdy, vigorous manhood, was
manic] nn tint ->|1, ,i:,y nC Fnbniiiry, 1707, to Mary A. W. Holland, a native

nf Kriiiu.l.v r«.Kr rliil.livii Wire born of this union, three of whom

—

rl,ri»;i..),'hr Iv <„, tl„ lM nf Sr|,ir,„l„T, 1812; John W. on the 3d of Octo-
bci, :•']';, -.md Sanni.-I (i ..ii (In- lliiib .,f August, 1818, all iu Soott County-
arc uum: particularly the subjects of this biography. On the Ist of October,

1832, John Greenup with eleven children (his wife having died on the 'itii il

September, 1822), emigrated to Carroll County, Ind., pa-ssing the first winlc i

in the little brick house opposite the southwest corner of the public squiiL',

now the property of Vine Holt. The following winter they purchased lb.'

farm, which after clearing ninety acres of timber, they subsequently, in 184i;

sold to the county to be used as an asylum for the poor. The same year-

their father, John Greenup, having died on the 2d of August, 1835—the snii<

purchased and removed to the farm in Tippecanoe Township upon which Jolm

W. and Samuel G. now reside. It contained at that time but one small frame

building. As the years went by, it became the exclusive property of the thru,

whose names begin this sketch, and under their skillful management, improve

ment after improvement has beeo added until it ranks among the most vahi:.-

ble, if not, indeed, heading the list of valuable farm properties within the bor-

ders of Carroll County. In 1847, they began the building of a dyke whi. Ii

prevents the waters of the Wabash River from inundating Deer Creek Prairii;.

It is to-day three miles long, and incloses 2,200 acres of tillable land. They havi'

been the chief support of this work. Excepting Samuel G., who learned tiic

trade of a carpenter under the late Joseph Evans, working with him seven yeai-s,

and subsequently taking part in the construction of a number of the pioucr

enterprises of the county, such as the Wabash dam in 1837-38, the first couit

house, first canal bridge, laying lock-floors in the canal, building the first fl.ii

boats running from this point to New Orleans, building warehouses, barns, iio

The rnain occupation of the brothers has been farming—-Samuel himself n

Unquishing his trade after a score of years to devote his time entirely to a;zi i

cultural pursuits. In 1859, they built a handsome and substantial bruk

residence; and in 1861, a commodious bank-barn was made to supply lln

place of the rude log stables. The farm and its surroundings indicate to J i
-

stranger, systematic order, and bespeak in the completeness of surrounding

detail, a feeling of lasting home comfort such as should cause perpetual sum-

mer in the pathway of the declining years of the two remaining brothers—for

Christopher E. passed from among the living on the 29th day of October, 1875.

Samuel G. was elected a member of the Board of County Commissioners

as a candidate of the Democratic party in the fall of 1871), serving one term,

and exhibiting in that time a degree of firmness and cool, good judgment, such

as made his refusal of a re-election a source of regret alike to both parties.

Christopher E. at one time served for several terms as Trustee of Tippecanoe

Township. Though mefnbers of the Democratic party, they have never en-

tered actively into political labors, and never sought the distinction of political

offices, coupled as they always are with political drudgery.

. Samuel G. since 1842, has been a member of the Masonic fraternity,

and, next to Abner H, Bowen, is the oldest living member of the Delphi

Lodge None of the three brothers ever married. They have living at the

present time, one brother, Hoover Greenup, and one sister, Mrs. Benham, of

Indianapolis.

Men of quiet, equable dispositions, careful judgments and temperate habits,

they have acquired an ample competence by business integrity and personal

industry. Deserving all they have, and meriting the respect and esteem of

their fellow-citizen? for the quality of the kindly influence which they shed

abroad, tjioy are quietly moving down the wintry side of life in the serene

enjoyment of peac6 and plenty.
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came here and settled in 1831, and improved the farm since
|

owned by Ii-a Cress. He was a very excellent citizen, and spent

the remainder of a very long and useful life in Tippecanoe Town-

ship. Two or three years since, he died at an advanced age, 1

j

honored and respected by all who loiew him. He was an honest

man and a devout Christian.
j

Some time diu'ing the year 1831, John Berry, a fai-mer from

Pennsylvania, settled upon and improved a farm on the bank of

the Tippecanoe River in this township. He has been dead many

years.

A fai-mer named William Hopkinsun. from Ohio, came here

and improved a farm since owned by Thomas B. Galloway. After

remaining in the township for a number of yeal-s, he removed

hence. He is probably dead.
[

Diu'ing the same year, or about that date, Obediah Corder, a

farmer from Virginia, moved to this township and settled here,

improving the farm not long since owned by the heirs of Henry

C. Bolles, deceased. He died several years ago on the farm upon
j

which he had resided, and his remains were interred on the east

bank of the Tippecanoe River, about one mile south of his old

homestead.

James and John M. Evans, from Bloomington, Ind.. farmers,

came here and settled in the latter part of the year 1831. The

former settled on and improved the farm since owned by James

McNail; the latter, on the farm recently owned by Robert An-

derson's heirs. They were both very substantial men.^ood farm-

ei-8 and exemplary citizens. Both have been dead several years,

and their ashes now rest in the Pleasant Run Biu-ying-ground,

The farm recently owned by J. G. Maloom in this township,

was settled upon and improved by Thomas Green, who came here

some time in 1831, He left here long since, and went to Mis-

soiu-i. About the same time, an improvement was made on the

Christian Burkholder farm, by Benjamin Greathouse, who had

previously come here from Ohio. He died several years ago.

Within a year or two afterwai'd, several families came here

from the State of Tennessee and settled, becoming permanent

citizens. They were William McCall, who purchased land here

quite early, John McClm-g, David Scroggs, James Dolzell. Sam-

uel Dickson, John Hamill, James McCully, Solomon McCully,

William Montgomery, John Tedford and his sons, Henry P. Ted-

ford, Aubm-n Campbell and Sarah Crews; .John Chambers, from

Ohio; Joshua Lindsey, from this State, and Jacob Meeker, from

Miuwland. Nearly all of them were farmers and pui'sued their

avocations as such for many years. Few of those hardy pioneers,

who came and battled with adversity until, by dint of persever-

ance, they surmounted all the difficulties of the situation and

wrought out the great problem of success, now survive: but the

memory of such as have departed will not fade while the evidence

of their having been here m the role of pioneer men and women,

and left such mementoes of the past, are found everywhere in our

midst, as may be observed in the subdued wilderne.ss, by their

hands made to blossom as the rose.

CHURCHES.

Thei rst religious society formed here was composed of per-

sons who, having been nurtui'ed and instructed in the tenets of

the Associate Presbyterian Chm-ch—better known, perhaps, by

the name of Seceders—formed a settlement in the vicinity of

I'leasant Run about the year 1831, and soon after organized a

society for worship according to the peculiai- faith of its ad-

herents. At first, the membership was not lai'ge, nor was it in-

deed at any time extensively numerous; but, being very earnest,

zealous workers, by their example, the influence shed abroad had

a general moralizing eftect on the adjacent community, the im-

press of which has not been obliterated. The major part of the

settlement ultimately became communicants or attendants upon

the religious services conducted under its auspices. Through

the instrumentality of this |)eople, aided l)y non-eommunicants

favorable to the movement, erected a comfortable house of wor-

ship in the midst of their settlement, about the year 1833. The

building was hewn logs neatly though plainly finished, answering

most satisfactorily the end contemplated in its projection. It

served its purpose for many years, and, being the only edifice

in the vicinity dedicated to religious worship, the services were

usually well attended. About the year l8ol, this building was

torn down and replaced by a neat frame structure, Sfix-'jO feet in

dimensions, more elaborately finished and better adapted to the

wants of a lai'ger congregation. Notwithstanding these improve-

ments, however, the worshipers are no more devout, Init less zeal-

ous, perhaps, in their religious observances within the walls of

the church house, than in the humble, unpretentious building of

hewn logs which it has superseded. Of the status of the church

at this date, in point of membership and in the enlargement of

its sphere of usefulness, we are not informed. It has, however,

in its day. done a good work, and deserves to be remembered as

the pioneer church in Tiijpecanoe Township. As such, its record

will not be obliterated.

Next to the church of the Associate Presbyterians in this

township was that of the Regular Baptists. The society was

organized about 1841 or 1842, and a building occupied as a

meeting-house was built soon after. Whether the church organi-

zation as originally formed is still in existence is a fact not now

readily determined. The church building was in the town of

Pittsburg, but its identity, like the society, cannot now be fixed.

The probabilities are that the original organization was, many

years since, merged into another, the successor of the old " Regu-

lar Baptists," and the members, no doubt, if they have public

worship at all, meet at Delphi with the congregation there.

About the year 1845, a Methodist Episcopal Society, or

church, was organized and continued to worship in the school-

house at Pittsbui'g until 1849 or 18.50, when a lot being procured,

a very neat little frame chui'ch edifice was erected on the hill-

side, immediately west of Washington street, where the congre-

gation has since continued to worshij). It occupies a commanding

position and gives an excellent prospective view of the lower

grounds to the east along the margin of the Wabash River and

Deer Creek. The membership has not been ascertained.

SCHOOLHOfSES.

The fii'st schoolhouse erected in Tippecanoe Townshi]3 was

that aftei-ward known as the "Pleasant Run Schoolhouse," built,

probably, about the year 1830. of hewed logs, very convenient

and comfortable, pleasantly situated near the margin of the creek

from which the building took its name. It continued in use un-

til the 3d of January, 18.51, when it was consumed by fire. A
neat frame structui-e was erected in its place, during the fall of

the same yeai', and was occupied for the use of the jiublic schools

for several years afterward. In the course of time, it became in-

sufficient in capacity and plan to meet the wants of the disti'ict;

it was removed and another fi-ame schoolhouse, better adapted to

the purposes for which it was constructed, was built on the site

of the former one, and is now known as No. 4.
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Not far from the same date, when the Pleasant Kim School-

house was built, another one, known as the Benham Schoolhouse,

was erected in the Benham settlement, to the westward from

Pittsburg. The original building in time came into disuse, was

removed and a more suitable stmcture put in its place. The

house is known as No. 3, under the present district arrangement.

As early as 1846, a small frame building was erected in the

southern part of the town plat of Pittsburg, for school pui-poses,

and, in its day. was considered as considerably above the average

in the plan of its construction and style of workmanship. It sub-

served the purpose for which it was erected for many years, and,

indeed, was the only building in the place adapted to the wants

of promiscuous assemblages, for religious and other meetings.

Within the past few years, a convenient two-story building was

constructed, and has since been used for public school purposes,

accommodating comfortably all the pupils in attendance. It sup-

plies District No. 1.

There are two other districts in the township. No. 2 and No.

5, both supplied with comfortable and convenient school build-

ings of sufficient capacity to supply the public want, and all are

occupied regularly dm-ing the school season.

The first grist-mill propelled by water-power was built about

the yeai- 1835 on a small branch in the northern jiait of the town-

ship, by a man named Danbury, the chief piu-pose of which was

to grind com to be used in his distillery for the manufacture of

whiskj', an article of very common use in those jirimitive days.

The projirietor has long since discontinued both the milling and

the distillery business. The mill stones used by him in that

pioneer mill are now in use in the grist mill in Pittsburg.

They were only thirty-six inches in diameter, but are still capable

of doing substantial country work.

About the same time, Samuel Williams built a small mill on

the creek that puts into the Wabash at Pittsbiu-g, The stones

used for grinding piu-poses in this mill were neither French nor

English buhrs. but simply a respectable quality of the bowlder-

granite specie-s, such as are frequently found in the immediate

neighborhood. They served the pui-pose of the projector in that

particular enterprise, and were used in his mill with, perhaps,

the same good results that might have been obtained from the

imported article. The mill continued in operation for only a few

years, when it was abandoned and the stones appropriated for

other uses. Afterward, when Demas K. Ward erected his oil-

mill, these stones were utilized in grinding the seeds out of

which oil was compressed. When the oil-mill was discontinued

and the stones no longer needed there, they were cast away

among the rubbish and are probably still lying in the vicinity

between the upper saw-mill site and the old dam.

AfiRIf-ULTHRAL STATISTlrS,

The agricultural products of Tippecanoe Township are equal

in quantity and quality, compared with the acreage iiiidor culti-

vation, with most other townships of the county, and in the va-

riety also, as a reference to the statistics of the township will

reasonably show. By the report of the State Statistician for the

year 18H(). it appears that there wore cultivattxl that year 3.430

acres of wheat, yielding an average of 18 bushels |)er acre, making

an aggregate of ()1,848 bushels: of corn. 3.23(1 acres, yielding

20 bushels per acre, in the aggregate. 04,fllHI bushols: of oats,

50.") acres, with an average yii'ld of 20 bushels ])cr acre, in the

aggregate. 11.300 bushels: of hay. 440 acres, yielding an average

of two tons per acre, in the aggregate 880 tons: Ii-ish potatoes.

230 acres, yielding 60 bushels per acre, an aggregate of 13.800

bushels. Considering the average price at which these several

products would bring, or did briag, in market, an approximate

idea could readily be obtained of the immense value of this

soiu-ce of wealth in Tippecanoe Township.

The population of the township, as shown by the last and

preceding census, is as follows: In 1880. the population was 1,-

174, and, in 1870, 1,100 -an increase of 65 in ten years,

PITTSEtlKG.

Pittsburg was projected and laid out by Merkls, Kendell &

Co, in 1836. in anticipation of the building of the dam across

the Wabash as a means of creating slack water for navigation and

for water-power, which, about that time, had been fully deter-

mined upon by the constructors of the canal. Until the comple-

tion of the canal, the town made but little improvement; but, as

soon as the dam had been constructed and the extensive water

privileges created thereby had been fully developed, it received

an impulse that stimulated improvements of the town site and thie

erection of mills and other machinery deriving their motive power

from the surplus water of the pool above the dam. At an early

date in the history of utilized water privileges in Pittsburg, two

saw-mills, an extensive floiu'ing-mill. oil-mill and wool-carding

established-^ little way below the dam. Which of those manu-

factiu-ing establishments was erected first is not now readily as-

certained. As long as the canal continued in operation, business

was at full ebb. and at times the prospect seemed to indicate that

it might ultimately rival Delphi in a business view: and. truly,

the probabilities were strongly in favor of such an assumption.

The tide changed, however, soon after the raih-oad began to be

operated tlu'ough Delphi, and the business prospects were less

bright and inviting, the som-ce of energy having departed. Still,

for a considerable time after the road had been in operation, a

latent lire continued to bm-n and there was a manifest indispo-

sition to surrender the vantage-ground. The final blow seemed

to have been struck when the canal was abandoned and the dam
suffered partial destruction. Although the outlook was gloomy

and the prospect lowering, hope was not wholly crushed out. At

this opportune moment, the construction of the Indianapolis,

Delphi & Chicago Railroad through the town, induced the re

newal of hope that the future might yet be prosperous. The

result of the building and operation of this road is already mani-

fest in the revival of business.

From 1847 or 1848 until 1856. an amount of business was

done in Pittsbui-g sm-passing even that done in Delphi, within

the same period, A. review of the situation as presented in 1851

and 1852 would show unmistakably the correctness of the fore-

going statement. Then, the entire water-power supplied from

the river was used in the propulsion of machinery ihat was run

to its utmost capacity. In addition to the use of water for me-

chanical piu-po.-!es. a suflicient ([uantity was allowed to remain in

the race to allow the passage of canal-boats brought down from

the canal over the slack-water, to and from the warehouses stored

with grain, together with the products of the several manufact-

uring establishments—to receive and discharge their lading.

The amount of b'ansportabion through this channel was sur-

])risingly large, compared with what has been done since

the first-named railroad was built. The grain trade especially

caused the influx of large sums of money in payment for the
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products of the extensive farms lying to the north, west and

south, but of easy access to this center of that class of commercial

transactions. The flom-ing-mills. saw-mills and other like indus-

tries were of a capacity equal, if not superior, to any elsewhere

in the coimty. An extensive foundry and machine-shop, under

the skillful management of Josiah Russell, supplied work of su-

perior quality and in large quantities, compai-ed with which no

better could be produced by other shops of like dimensions and

capacity. To compensate in a measure for the extensive outlay

of capital for the ])m'chase of grain and other ai'tieles of com-

merce, lai-ge stocks of goods were kept by mercantile houses cou-

ti'olled by Bolles & Colton, Spears & Brc, Timothy Donovan

and others, to supply the demands for such articles as were

needed by the farmers, mechanics and ai'tisans, in exchange for

the products of their fai-ms and shops. These relations were

therefore compensatory.

The above is a picture of the past; the present ]5rospect is

less propitious, yet, brighter anticipations may be realized in

the no distant future.

In another place, the churches and church edifices have been

noticed with all the particularity attainable from the data at hand,

but less completely than could have been desired under more ad-

vantageous circumstances.

Of the schools much more may be said. The buildings now
appropriated to and used for school piu-poses in Pittsburg, in

their internal arrangement especially, exhibit a respectable

measure of skill in design aud construction. The most attractive

featm-e of the school economy of the place is the conduct of the

schools themselves, the division into departments, the assign-

ment of classes and the determination of grades. The happy

disposition of these difficult problems of necessity requires experi-

ence and skill, qualities which the results of each school teirm

continue to make more manifest. The plan upon which these

schools are conducted does not materially vary fi-om that by

which the school work in Delphi is executed and with not dis-

similar results. Viewed from the standpoint of practicability, it

maj- be questioned whether these schools are not entitled to share

at least equally in the merit awarded those at Delphi.

RICHARD MARLEN SIBBITT.

Mr. Sibbitt was of Scotch lineage, and was born in the State

of New Jersey on the 14th day of February, 1703, being, there-

fore, at the time of his death, which occurred fi-om paralysis, on

the 25th of November, 1877, at the rijie old age of eighty-four

years. He was one of a family of six sons and one daughter of

Aaron Sibbitt and Elizabeth (Marlen) Sibbitt. Aaron Sibbitt, by

occupation, was a farmer, and is entitled to the distinotion of

having been a soldier of the Revolutionai-y war. Richai-d Sil)l>itt

came to Carroll County in 1S3(), and, excepting two years, lived

from 1837 to the end of his life on the fai'm in Tij^peeanoe 'I'own

ship, where he died, following, diu-ing all these years, the business

of a fai'mer. His labors, however, were not restricted to the

county of CaiToll, for, in addition, he managed farms in Tippe-

canoe County and in the State of Illinois, owning and controll-

ing, at the date of his decease, more than sixteen hundi-ed acres

of land. This body of land Mr. Sibbitt successfully operated by

brain work alone, rai'ely, if ever, putting his hand to the plow.

In politics, he was an ai'dent Republican; in religion, a Uni-

versalist. He was a soldier of the war of 1812. As a citizen of

CaiToll County, he took an active interest and pai'ticipation in all

public enterprises. In his own private aft'airs, he was a shi'ewd,

careful and judicious manager. As a husband and father, he was

kind, generous, temperate and indulgent. Twice married, Ije left

surviving him a widow and two sons—Marlen Richard and Albert

Clifton. His long life bespoke him, as he was in reality, a man
of abstemious habits. In his death, the county lost a good citi-

zen, and his community an excellent neighbor.

LEWIS SWATTS.

Lewis Swatts is a son of John Swatts and Mary (Dishner)

Swatts (both native Virginians), his birthday being September

16, 1831, and birthplace Blountsville, Sullivan Co., Tenn. In

1843, John Swatts, who wears the honors of having been a soldier

in the war of 1812, brought his family to Indiana and located

in Clinton County. On the 10th of March, 1850, Lewis Swatts

moved to CaiToll County, and settled on the farm where he yet

resides, on Deer Creek Prairie, one and a half miles southwest

of the little town of Pittsburg.

Mr. Swatts was married to Miss Lucinda Runkle March 2,

1856. She was born in Tippecanoe County, Ind., in 1838. Mrs,

Swatts is a member of the Presbyterian Church. Three children

are the fi-uits of this marriage—Frank M., born November 19,

1860; Ida M., born February 1, 18()2; and Douglas M., born

February 4, 1868.

Mr. Swatts is a member of the Odd Fellows Lodge, and in

politics he has always associated himself with the Democratic

party. He has never t'lken an active part in politics, or sought

political office, yet, as evidence of his reliability and trustworthi-

ness, he served for eighteen consecutive years as a Supervisor in

his township.

We but simply repeat the words of several of Mr. Swatts'

long-life neighbors when we say that he is considered an honest,

upright citizen, and a kind aud agreeable neighbor. Ho is by

occupation a farmer, and owns and manages with skill and en-

ergy one of the choicest farms in Carroll County.
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WASHIKGTOIM" TOWNSHIP.
LOCATION, BOUNDARY AND NATURAL FEATURES.

Washington occupies the northeast corner of Carroll County.

Cass County bounds it on the north and east, Carrollton Town-

ship on the south, and Jackson aud Rock Creek Townships on

the west. It has an ai'ea of thirty square miles, or about nineteen

thousand two hundred acres. Rock Creek, the principal stream,

flows westwardly through the central portion of the township, and

in its course becomes the receptacle for the waters of several

smaller streams, or branches, among which Little Rock Creek is

chief. Paint Creek flows in a westwardly direction through the

southern part of the township, and. like Rock Creek, receives the

waters of some minor branches in its course. The southeast cor-

ner of the township is watered by Deer Creek for a distance of

about two miles. The general character of the surface is that of

low, level lands, excepting in the immediate vicinity of Deer

Creek, where it is chai-acterized by bluff banks, beyond which

rich, level bottom lands stretch away to the south. The soil is a

mixtiu-e of clay and loam, with a considerable proportion of sand

in the bottom lands. It is uniformly rich and productive thi'ough-

out the township, and yields an average of the products indige-

nous to this climate, equal to any of its sister townships. Origi-

nally, its surface was covered by a dense growth of timber, among

which the usual varieties of oak, walnut, beech, sugar, etc., were

prominent, and the eai-ly settlers waged a long and tedious war

against this formidable barrier ei'e they beheld the fruits of their

victory in fertile and well tilled farms.

EARLY LAND SALES.

It has been explained in preceding chapters that all the.piu--

chasers of Government land were not identified with the settle-

ment of the localities in which they pui'chased, and it is not nec-

essiuy to repeat, in this connection, that the following record of

land-purchases does not purport to be exclusively a list of the

early settlers, even while the majority of the names herein con-

tained belong to that class. It was customary for prospective

|)urchasers to visit the locality in which they intended to pui'chase,

and, after selecting certain tracts, return and make formal entry

of the same at the Government Land Office. There were no

sales of the public lands lying within this township prior to the

year IS'29; but by the year l.Sgfi.all these lands had been entered,

except one tract in Scitimi ."i. wliicli was left unclaimed until

1850. Below we apiMMid tlic list ..f piuThusers, with the date of

purchase:
TOWNSHIP 25 NORTH, RANOE 1 EAST.

Section 2—The several tracts of land in this seclinn were en-

tered by William Martin, October 11, 1834; John (K Trceu. No-

vember 15, 1834; Daniel Dunham, October 25, 1835: Anthony

Brown, July 10, 183fi; John G. Cohee, August 10. 1830; William

McCain. December 13. 18.3(;.

Section 3—Thomas Trimble, October 18. 1834: Richard Cor-

nell, October «, 1835: Anthony Burns, Fel.rnarv 2, 183(!: Charles

Hinkle, Aiigust 15. 1836; Vincent D. Cohee, September 13,

1836.
I

Section 4—George Cohee, August 26, 1835; Thomas Me
Clami-ock, October 6, 1835-, Vincent D. Cohee, September 13.

1835; Thomas Cohee, August 15, 1836; James Cooper, August

25, 1836,

Section 5—James Cooper, August 26, 1835; William and

Samuel Cohee, August 26, 1835; Alexander Johnson, October 3,

1835; Theodore D. Brown, September 18, 1850.

Section 6—John Dubois, June 16, 1835; W. and S. Cohee,

August 26, 1835: James ThoiTington, August 27, 1835: Jacob

Van Nest, December 17, 1835: Peter Weidner, February 16,

1836.

Section 7—Jacob Slusser, September 19, 1832; Aaron Cline,

November 5, 1835; John Lenon, January 7, 1836; John Hile-

man, August 10, 1836,

Section 8—William Wright, December 18, 1833; Josiah

Yerkes, September 9, 1835: John Weidner, March 25, 1836;

William Mills, March 24, 1851.

Section 9—Nathan Mullen, October 4, 1833; Henry Wright,

December 18, 1833; Thomas McClamroek, October 6, 1835;

Michael M'eidner, March 15, 1836; John Campbell, September

13, 1836; Joseph Shank, November 7, 1836

Section 10 -John H. Dunkin, October 9, 1830; C, Haines

and P. Lippincott, October 4, 1833: John G. Treen, September

29, 1834; Patrick Hartin, August 5, 1835; Charles and Daniel

Cormick. October 12, 1835; Thomas R. McCain, September 3, 1836.

Section 11—Abram Stipp. October 8, 1830; John H. Dunkin,

October 9, 1830; John G. Treen, October 17, 1835; Joseph Treen,

October 17, 1835; William Craghead, February 3, 1836; John

Walker, August 27, 1836,

Section 14—John Tipton, July 8, 1830; Calvin F. Booker,

July 9, 1830: Israel Neal, July 2. 1831; John L. Neal, July 25,

1831; John Shank, May 23, 1834; William Odell, July 14, 1835.

Section 15—1. T. Canby, March 1, 1830; John Tipton, Sep-

tember 17, 1830; Abram Stipp, October 8, 1830; William Crock-

ett, November 11, 1830; James Campbell, April 7, 1835; Charles

Coi-mick, October 12, 1835,

Section 17—Leonard West, November 22, 1832; Zenas Lake,

October 30, 1833; Jacob Lockhart, December 12, 1833; Henry

Dorn, November 16, 1835; James Littleton, November 18, 1835;

Edwin Chapan, July 13, 1836; John R. Wilson, August 6, 1836;

John G. Treen, November 11, 1830.

Section 18 -Joseph Lake, November 9, 1832: Robei-t Harris,

Septembers, 1832; John Holliday, September 22, 1835: James

Whitaker, Januaiy 9, 1836; Henry Metzger, Janiun-y 16. 1836;

Samuel (rrimes, Jvine 14, 1836; William WTiartoii. January 19,

1838.

TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANOE 1 EAST.

Section 19—Levi Fanner, October 8, 1835; James Chambers,

October 13, 1835; Henry T. Snook, November (!, 1835; John W.
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C. Watson. December 19, 1835; Moses Watson. December 19,

1835: Christian Hysinger. June 23. 1830.

Section 20—Alexander M. TownsenJ, October 13.1835; Moses

Scott, October 18. 1835; Henry H. Helm. December 18, 1835: J.

P. and W. Hedges, February 28, 183(3; James McFarland, Feb-

ruary 28, 183().

Section 21—John Stewart, June 30, 1834; George Freeman,

August 15, 1835; Andrew Sampson, September 28, 1835: Levi

Stephens, September 29. 1835; Emily J. Gordon. April 27, 1830;

Abednego Edwards. May 7, 1830; James Gordon, August 15,

1830.

Section 22—Jacob Biekle. October 15, 1831 ; Thomas Reed.

April 20, 1833; Shadrach Dill. November 18, 1834; Samuel Ste-

phens. November 18. 1834: John Stewart. June 23. 1835.

Section 23—James Kinnibrough. June 13. 1832; George G.

Young. November 20. 1833: Levi Stephens. November 18, 1834;

John Hays and Lawrence Hays. March 17. 1835.

Section 20—Aai'ou B. Line. February 20. 1834; John Stew-

art, August 2, 1834; Robert Edwards. October 0, 1834: Daniel

Ray. January 20. 1835: Robert McCain, Janiiary 20, 1835:

Chi-istian Hvsinger. June 13. 183f); Johnson Kirkpatrick. June

15. 1830.

Section 27—Robert McCain, October 3. 1832; Tilman Wood-

house, October 11, 1833; David McCabe, April 29. 1834; Thomas

AVoodhouse, October 27, 1834; Caleb Han-ison. Octobor 23, 1835;

William Spray. October 23. 1835; Thomas Stephens. September

14. 1830.

Section 28 -William Spray, October 23, 1835 ; Benjamin

Wisner. January 5, 1830; Levi Stephens, August 10, 1836;

Thomas Stephens, August 10, 1830; Charles Hinkle, Augiist 11,

1836.

Section 29 -John N. Robinson. October 6, 1835; Moses Wat-

son, December 19, 1835; James Ross. January 5, 1836; C. Hy-

singer, June 23, 1830; John Rock, August 10, 1836; John

Thompson, August 15. 1830.

Section 30—Seth Mullen. August 29. 1834; David William-

.son, November 12, 1834; Stephen Sherman. June 19. 1835; Aaron

Cline. September 7. 1835; Samuel McKinney. October 13. 1835.

Section 31 —Elias Ratcliff. October 8. 1830; Noah Mullen,

May 13, 1833; Levi Stephens. August 10. 1833; George Gregg.

September 30. 1833; John Stewart, August 2, 1834; George

Brown, November 9, 1834.

Section 32—Moses Standley. March 18, 1829: William Cox,

June 11, 1829; Enoch Stansell June 30, 1829; Jacob Coffman,

September 17, 1829; Eleazer Gray, September 17, 1829; Levi

Farmer, November 11, 1829; William Houston, September 11,

1834; Charles Hinkle, August 15, 1830.

Section 33—William Cox, June 11, 1829; Hiram Gregg, Oc-

tober 19, 1832; Israel Gregg, October 19, 1832; Jesse Spray,

September 28, 1833; John Dubois, August 15, 1835; David

Paden, October 0, 1835; David Baker, April 8, 1830.

Section 34—Jacob L. Stryker. August 27, 1832; Robert Mc-

Cain, October 3, 1832: Jesse Spray. September 28. 1833; John

Creekmore, September 28, 1833: James John, September 8. 1834;

Hiram Gregg. February 0, 1835; Samuel Dunkin. September 7.

1835; David Paden. October 6, 1835.

Section 35—Cyrus Vigus. September 5. 1833; John Stewart,

August 2, 1834; Daniel Ray and Robert McCain. January 20,

1835; Vincent D. Cohee. September 29, 1835; Ai-chibay Chit-

tick, Jime 7, 1830; Johnson Kirkpatrick, July 23, 1836; Levi

Stephens, August 10, 1836.

KAULV SETTLERS.

In the year 1829, the first white family entered the forests of

this township for the purpose of making a homo here. The ud.

ventm'er was Moses Standley, Sr., who, although a native of Taze-

well County, Va., had been a participant in the pioneer scenes of

Boiu-bon County, Ky., having removed to that county at an early

day, and mairied there in 1814. He possessed a rugged consti-

tution, and, having been so much in pioneer communities, im-

bibed a love for the strange, wild life of the frontier that caused

him to seek new settlements, where he could gratify this taste and

employ his strength in opening and developing the resources of

new localities, and identifying himself with the civilization that

followed. Can-oil County was but sparsely settled when he made

his advent within its borders, and not a white man had taken up

his residence within the limits of Washington Township. He
located first in Deer Creek Township, in Jiuie, 1827, and began

the labor of clearing a farm there. On the ISth of March, 1829,

he entered the west half of the southeast quarter and the east half

of the southwest quarter of Section 32. in Washington Township,

and, on the 15th of April following, aiTivedwith his family at the

new home in the woods. He entered upon his pioneer labora with

a zest and energy that gave proof of his industrious character,

and. for a period of about twenty-three years, remained a citizen

of the township: but. at the end of that time, removed to Hill

Coimty. Texas, where he died August 15, 1858. He was an hon-

orable man, and was always highly esteemed as a citizen.

The next settler in the township was William Cox, formerly a

citizen of Preble County, Ohio. On the 11th of June, 1829, he

entered the east half of the southeast quarter of Section 32, and

the west half of the southwest ijviarter of Section 33. In October

of the same year, he brought his family to the land he had pur-

chased. Mr. Cox was a man of industrious habits, and entered

with boldness and determination into his work, and pursued it

steadily until he had cleared his farm of the cumbrous timber

that once covered it. He was a successful fanner, and lived to

see many fine estates hewed out from the timber around him -ciil

tivating his own farm and lending a helping hand to his neigh-

bors of a later date, in the erection of cabins and barns, the burn-

ing of log-heaps, and all the occasions upon which mutual assist-

ance was customary in the pioneer days. He won the regai'd of

all who knew him, and was always recognized as a leading citizen

of his township. Twenty-nine years after his an-ival here, he

died—in October, 1858. Of the family who accompanied him to

the home in the wilderness, only one daughter (Sarah, widow of

the late Christopher Dale) now resides in the township. His

youngest daughter, Mai-y, who was born in January. 1830. was

the first white child born in the township. She grew to maturity

here, and married William J. Brown, a respected citizen of the

township, and died in October, 188(1.

Following closely upon the arrival of Mr. Cox came Levi

Farmer, in October, 1829. On the 11th of November following,

he entered the west half of the northwest quarter of Section 32,

and, at various times thereafter, entered land in other portions of

the township. The land upon which he located was low and

swampy, and, in addition to clearing away the timber, he found

it necessary to di-ain his land. He continued steadily in his

efforts at improvement, and finally made a fine farm, which he

cultivated successfully until death ended his labors, about the

year 1854. His wife survived until 1879. They were estimable

people, and were highly regarded by all.

In the spring of 1830, Eleazer Gray came to the township.



344 HISTORY OF CARROLL COUNTY.

and located in the west half of the northeast quarter of Section

32, having entered this tract in the preceding fall. He remained

here until the spring of 1837, then removed to the State of Illi-

nois, where he died.

Shortly after the arrival of Mr. Gray, Jacob Coffman and

wife came from Ohio, and located in Section 32, this tract (the

west half of the southwest quarter) having been entered by Mi-.

Coffman in the preceding September. He was a good man, and,

had he lived, would doubtless ' have proved as industrious as his

neighbors, and as successful in the work of the pioneer. But he

died in the fall of 1833, his death being the first in the township.

There were then no cemeteries here, and his remains were laid to

rest on the fai'm of his neighbor, Moses Standley, Sr.

On the loth of September, 1830, William Crockett, foi-merly

from Mi^mi County, Ohio, located on the fann now owned by

John Zinn, on Deer Creek. He was a prominent and highly re-

spected citizen of the township for twenty-five years. He re-

moved to Cass County in 1855, and died there a few yeai's later.

William Odell, a native of North Carolina, and an early pio-

neer in Parke County, Ind., located in Section 14, in 1831 He
cleared and improved a large farm, upon which he resided until

his decease, in 1850. The old homestead is still occupied by his

widow and family. He was an upright man, a sincere Christian,

and possessed the good will and confidence of all who knew him,

while his family are regarded as among the best citizens of the

township.

In 1832, Moses Watson came from Ohio, and located on the

farm now owned and occupied by Moses Standley, Jr., in Section

32. He cleared this farm and cultivated it for a number of

years. His wife died here, and was buried on the farm. Mr.

Watson subsequently removed to Fulton County, Ind., where he

died. His remains were brought back to the fann he had cleared

and interred beside those of his wife.

George Brown, also from Ohio, settled in Section 31 in 1833

Some time afterward, two Mormon missionaries—Tibbitts and

McGaughey—made their appearance in the settlement, and Brown
gi'anted them the hospitalities of his house, in which they held

their meetings. They secured several converts from this and

neighboring townships, among whom was their host. All en-

deavored to sell their farms and join the Elders in their march to

the " Zion " of the Mormons, but Brown was the only one who
succeeded in disjxjsing of his property as desired. No sooner

had he received the money than the wily Elders began to conspire

for its possession, and, under one pretext after another, succeeded

in " bleeding " him quite liberally. But they showed their hands

too soon for the success of their plot. Some of Brown' s neigh-

bors, who were men of good, sound judgment, and not to be car-

ried away by the oily-tongued eloquence of the Eldei-s, saw the trap

into which he was being drawn, and expostulated with him. His
senses seemed to retm-n to him after their explanations, and ho

repudiated the EUlers, their faith, and methods of proceeding.

The other converts did likewise, and the fraud of Mormonism lost

the slight foothold it had gained. Mr. Brown remained in the

settlement for about ten years afterward, and proved himself an
industrious, hardworking man, and a good citizen in all respects.

He finally removed to the State of Missom'i, where he died.

During tho year 1833, there were uumorous airivals in the

township. Prominent among tho number were Kobert McCJnin

and family, Stephen Sherman, John Stewart and Jacob Slusser,

all of whom cleared and improved farms, upon which they resided

until dciitli .lolin Cox and John Crookmore came in 1835, and

Josiah Yerkes, James Thornton and others came in 1836. John

Cohee came in 1837, and Thomas, William, Hugh and Alexander

Hardy came in 1838. The Hai-dy brothers were young men, with

an invalid father to take care of, and perhaps no more striking

example of the pluck and energy of the pioneers could be found

in the township than that exhibited by them. In the meantime

their labors have been well recompensed, and they possess and

cultivate a fine estate of more than a thousand acres.

Between 1838 and 1841, the more prominent settlers were

James Cooper, Samuel Cohee, Vincent D. Cohee, Charles Hiukle

Joshua Kay. Daniel Downham, Johnson Kirkpatrick. and others

whose names could not be learned.

From 1829 to 1841 was properly the pioneer period in this

township. Within that period, nearly all the public laud had

been entered, and the greater portion of it occupied and improved;

and within that period, too, the township had been invested with

a civil existence, separate and distinct from Jackson Township,

of whose jm-isdiction it had fonnsrly been a part. While the

years that followed, for a decade or more, had in store for new

settlers much that bore a strong resemblance to the scenes through

which their predecessors had passed—clearing away forests, liv-

ing in log cabins, and otherwise endiu-ing the inconveniences of

backwoods life—we can scai'cely enumerate those who came with-

in that period as among the pioneers. The way had been pre-

]iared before they came, and much of the work had been accom-

plished, thus practically closing the pioneer period.

ORGANIZ.\TrON.

The Commissioners of Carroll County, at their May session,

1835, passed an order creating the township of Washington fi'om

a portion of Jackson, and ordered that an election be held for the

purpose of choosing township officers, designating the house of

John G. Treen as the voting-place. The contest for Justice of

the Peace resulted in the choice of John G. Treen for that office.

He served from 1830 to 1841, and since that time the following

gentlemen have served in that capacity: John Cohee, elected

1842; William Saimders, 1844;. served until 1850; William

VViuegardner, 1850 to 1803; John Davis, 1803; Ephraim Penn,

1808; re-elected 1872; James C. Newer, 1870; J. J. Gardner,

1874; Lewis Hinkle, 1878-82; John G. Cratli, 1880-82.

Among the Constables who have served in this townshiji are:

Henry Dorn, elected 1841; Josiah Yerkes, 1842; William Stand-

ley, 1843; Josiah Yerkes, Jr., 1844; Stephen Scott, J847: Je.sse

Osbum, 1850; John Campbell, 1852; John Hinkle, 1853; re-

elected 1855; James Hinkle, 1800; Daniel Ray, 1807; J. A.

Garver, 1871; Andrew Ray, 1872; Joseph Fry, 1872; Thomas
McGreevy, 1S74; Joseph A. Shanks, 1874; La Fayette Paden,

187N; James H. Hinkle, 1878; Nelson Parnell, 1880-82. The
offices of Trustees, Clerk and Treasm'er were among those tilled

by election, under the old law, but the names of incumbents of

those offices could not be obtained with any approach to accuracy.

It was after the organization of the township that public

roads began to be sm-veyed and located, in response to petitions

presented to the Bom'd of Trustees. Prior to this time, the roads

here, as in other pioneer communities, with the exception of tho

Michigan road, were mere by-ways thi-ough the wooils, laid out

without regard to geographical or goometi-ical rules. An open-

ing was made in the most direct line between two objective points,

and the trees on either side cut down and burned, to permit the

l)a8sage of vehicles. Sometimes, familos en route to the lands

they had i)urchased hero would cut a passage for their teams and



WASIIIXGTON TO WNSHIP 345

wagons, and in some instances, these openings were made to serve

the general pui-pose of public roads. But they wpre uniformly

bad. and, at certain seasons of the year, neai'ly impassable. The

dense foliage of the trees excluded the sun"s rays, ;md they were

consequently always wet and muddy. Under the new order, how-

ever, the ]>ublic roads were surveyed and located by the ])roper

authorities, and the residents permitted to pay their road tax by

cleai'ing away the timber from the routes marked out, and pre-

paring the way for travel. Thus, in the com-se of years, numer-

ous roads were made, resulting in a very complete and convenient

system of public highways, over which large quantities of the

products of the soil ai-e annually conveyed to market.

I'nder the old organization, and until the year 1850, the civil

affairs of the township were under the management of a b<iai-d of

three Trustees, assisted by a Clerk and Treasurer. It is believed

that those holding these offices prior to 1853 kept no records of

their proceedings; or, if any were kept, they are not now extant,

the earliest records now in possession of the Trustee being those

beginning with the year 1853, and ending with 185'J. Much in-

teresting information is thus lost. Since 1859, the duties of the

former board have been discharged by one Trustee, agreeably with

an act of the Legislature. The present incumbent of that office

is Dr. B. D. Bradtield.

The winter of 1838 is memorable as being the date at which

the first school was taught in Washington Township. The teacher

was Miss Amanda Huston, a young lady of fine accomplishments,

though only sixteen years of age when she took charge of the

school. The schoolhouse was an old log cabin, which stood on

the farm now occupied by Moses Standley, Jr. The frosts of

winter had come before it was known th;it school was to be taught

in the township, and when they came to " daub " the crevices be-

tween the logs in order to jirepare the cabin for occupation, it was

found that the mud plaster froze faster than they could use it.

So moss was resorted as a substitute for mud, and with this the

cracks were all " chinked up," to keep out the biting cold. Nearly

all the children of the proper age in the townshiji were enrolled

among the pupils of this school, and among them were some who
are now among the leading citizens of the community. Three

consecutive teiTDs were taught in this cabin— the first by Miss

Huston, the second by William Saunders, and the third by Moses

Standley, Sr., who were all teachers of superior qualifications.

In the simimer of 1842, a hewed-log house was erected within

a short distance of the old cabin, and in the same section (32).

This house was built especially for school purposes, by the resi-

dents of the township, whose labor was cheerfully contributed in

its erection. During the winter of that year, the firet term was

taught in the new house, and, for a number of years subsoqiiently,

school was taught here every winter. Among the teachers iden-

tified with the early history of this house were James Saunders

and William Hardy—both excellent teachers.

Shortly after the erection of the house above referred to, there

were thriie others erected, the township having, in the meantime,

been divided into school districts by authority of the Board of

Trustees, who had immediate supervision of the affairs of the

nchool. One of these houses was situated on the Josiah Yerkes

land, one on the faiTQ of John Cohee. and one on the farm of

AVilliam Odell. In 1842. the sale of lands in the "school section"

(Section Ifi) began, and the money derived therefrom was apj)ro"

priated by the Trustees to the support of the schools. This fund

was usually sufficient to pay the current expenses for a term of

tlxree months, during which time the schools were fiee to all who
wished to attend. The regular teim was during the winter: but

fre<juently there would bo ]>rivate schools taught in these houses

in the fall or summer, and maintained by a tuition fee, conti-ibut-

ed by their patrons.

About ten years after the establishment of the first free schools

in this township, the first school tax was collected, under the pro-

visions of the law of 1851-52, which came into effect with the

revised constitution of the State. In the meantime, the schools

have continued to increase in popularity and efficiency, and the

citizens of the township take a hearty interest in their welfare,

and feel a just pride in their success. Of the nine district school-

houses now in the townshiji, seven are neat brick structm-es. and

two frame. The estimated value of school jirojierty in the town-

ship, including houses, grounds, furniture. ap|)aratus, etc., is

$10,120. The average length of term for the school year of

1880-81 was 77 days, and the average daily compensation of male

teachers, $2.10; females, 11.87. Dm-ing this jieriod. there was

a total enrollment of 3()4 jiiipils in the schools, with an average

attendance of 21(5.

The following is an exhibit of the financial condition of the

schools, as reported by the Trustee:

ACCOUNT OK KEVENUE FOK

Amount on hand September 1, 1880

Amount received in February, 1881

Amount received in June. 1881

.f; 709 48

.12,145 86

. 1,312 .50

Total

Amoimt expended since September 1. 1880

Amount now on hand $ 83:^ 'its

.ACCOUNT OF SPECIAL SCHOOL REVENUE.

Amount on hand September 1, 1880 $ ae.") 87

Amount since received 3.037 12

Total $3,302 99

Amount expended since September 1, 1880 2,86.") 47

Amn .$ 4.37 52

CHURCHES.

Informal meetings were held in the township a' an early day,

by ministers representing varioiLS religious denominations. The
first was a Methodist Episcopal minister, Kev. Mr. Cooi)er, who
was connected with the Sterling Class, west oi Camden. The
Methodists were the first religious order who held meetings in

this township, and it is believed Mr. Cooper was the first minister

who ever preached here. The house of Moses Standley, Sr., was

their meeting-place, and here, in 1831 or 1832, they organized a

j

class. Mr. Standley had been a statjch Methodist in Kentucky,

j

and was a leading and active member of the class in Washington
I Township. This class, however, did not grow rapidly, or exhibit

I

signs of great vitality, though the organization was maintained

for a nmnber of years, and meetings conducted at jirivate houses

and schoolhouses. In later yeai-s. the class was greatly weakened

by the death of some of its members, and the removal of others

j

to other localities, and finally ceased to exist as a society.

j
During the winter of 1842-43, the Moimon missionaries, Tib-

I

bitts and McGaughey, began to advocate their peciUiar tenets at

!
the house of George Brown. They secured a number of converts,

!
and, notwithstanding the fact that it was a verj' cold winter, they

j

cut an opening in the ice which covered the creek, baptizing their

candidates. But the incident related elsewhere in this chapter

broke the charm of Mormonism, and none of the converts gained

1 here accompanied the Elders to " Zion." They left in disgust.

-f
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and none of the same persuasion ever endeavored to revive the

faith in this locality.

The Lutheran, Baptist and Protestant Methodist Churches

were each represented by ministers here at an early day, and each

in turn organized societies. The history of the Evangelical Lu-

theran Chui'ch in this township was prej^ared by the pastor. Rev.

J. L. Guard, and is here given in substance:

Mount Fisgah Evangelical Lidhema tVi?(cc/i was organized by

the Rev. Samuel McReynolds, on the "iSth day of August, 1852,

with a membership of twenty-nine souls. The organization was

at once attached to the Camden charge, in connection with the

Synod of Northern Indiana, which synod is in connection with

the General Synod of the United States.

Rev. McReynolds served the church for about two years after

its organization, at the end of which time he resigned. Rev.

David Smith was then called, and resigned after two years. He
was succeeded by the Rev, L. L. Bonnell, who preached his first

sermon as regular pastor October 12, 1850, and continued to

serve the chiu'ch for about two years, when he was compelled to

resign on account of failing health. He was succeeded by Rev.

Sini'jn P. Snyder, who began his pastoral labors on the 1st of

October, 1858. In 1859, under the leadership of Mr. Snyder, a

house of worship, 30x45 feet, was erected. This house is still

occupied on occasions of public worship. It is situated on the

farm of John Hinkle, a quai'ter of a mile west of the Logansport

pike.

When Mr. Snyder first took charge, the membership had

diminished to about twenty-five. He continued as pastor for

nine years, and added to the church over one hundred members.

He resigned in 181)7, and from that date until 1870, the church

was served by the Revs. M. L. Kunkleman, J. \V. Elser and S. B.

Hyman, neither of whom remained in the charge quite one year.

In the sjM-ing of 1870, Rev. John L. Guard, of Kickapoo,

Peoria Co., 111., was invited to visit the charge and preach for

the churches. A call was subsequently extended to him, which

he accepted, and, on the first Sunday in June, 1870, began his

pastoral labors. He preach(-d for the Moimt Pisgah Chm-ch, in

connection with other chiu'ches fonning the Camden charge, until

the spring of 1878, when, at a meeting of the joint councils, it

was voted to divide the Camden chai'ge, and from two separate

charges from what it then embraced. Mr. Guard then became

pastor of the Rock Creek ohai-ge, composed of Mount Pisgah

Church and two others, which he had organized, meanwhile, in

Cass County, Ind.

The Mount Pisgah Church has enjoyed an encouraging degree

of success, the membership more than holding its own, and num-
bering, in 1877, nearly two hundred communicants. Four new
organizations having been efl'octod within the territory originally

embraced by this church, its membership has been reduced, in

conse<juence, to about ninety communicants. Rev. Guard still

continues to servo the church as pastor, and, during his connec-

tion with it in this capacity, has added Uli persons to tlie mem-
bership.

Mount Olivr Kmuijriiciil l.iilliriiiii I Inirrh was organized on

the 2(')th of March, 1880, at the villiij;,. of West Sonora, in Wash,
ington Township, with a membersliipof forty-two persons. Solo-

mon Fonts donated to the society two lots in the village, upon
which, in the fall of I8S0, they completed their present house of

worship. This is a neat, .^ubstimtial frame building, 32x40 feet

Tlie first hcrnion was jircached hero by the Rev. J. L. Guai-d, on
the afternoon of Sunday, December li), 1880, and the house was

formally dedicated on the 2d day of January, 1881. The present

membership numbers 103 persons.

Tlip Paint Creple Missionary Baptist Cliurch was organized in

February, 1881, at the church erected and formerly occupied by

the Protestant Methodist society, near the center of the township.

Harlen Johnson. Joseph Fry and wife, David Joyce, George W.

CoUyer and wife, John Collyer and wife, Malti D. Collyer, Eliza-

beth Fry, Dennis Fry and AVatson Blue were the original mem-

bers. Rev. B. A. Melson was chosen pastor, and still occupies

that relation, preaching every alternate Simday. Since the or-

ganization of the chruch, its membership has increased to a total

of twenty-two, and its prospects are encom-aging.

The Protestant Methodists organized about the year 1809, and

erected the house above referred to. Various causes operated

against their success, and the organization was abandoned in 1879,

SOCIETIES,

Morse Lodge. No. 477, I. O. O. F., was organized at the vil-

lage of West Sonora, January 15, 1875. S. P. Strahan, W. A.

Snodgi-ass, W. M. Loop, J. C. Newer, Lewis Hinkle, Z. Motter,

AVilliam Martin, Alexander Showalter, James Slusser, John L.

Hinkle and Francis Joyce were the charter membere, and Jacob

See, Leroy Landes and Martin Seward were received as membere

by initiation, and others by card.

Dr. W. M. Loop was elected N. G. ; W. A. Snodgrass, V. G.

;

John L. Hinkle, Secretary; and J. C. Newer, Tivasui-er. The

lodge was instituted in its present hall, over the store of J. C.

Newer. It is now in good working order and comfortable finances.

Its present officers are: Ansbmy Bird, N. G. ; William See,

V. G. : T. C. Forgy. Secretary; and Perry Johnson, Treasurer.

INDUSTRIAL PDRSDITS.

Washington is essentially a riu-al township, and agricultm-al

pursuits form the chief occupation of its citizens. There were no

mills erected within her borders at an early day, and but few of

a permanent ehai-acter in later years. Indeed, the tile factory of

Ray Brothers & Collins may be mentioned as the only manufact-

uring establishment now in the township. This enterprise was

founded by Denny & Garrett, in the spring of 1879, and, through

pm-chase, passed finally into the possession of its present owners.

They employ five men, and manufactoi'e an average of 1,()00 rods

of tile per month. The establishment is situated in the village of

West Sonora.

The products of 1881, as reported from this township, make a

very favorable showing: 2,851 acres were sown in wheat, and

yielded 57,020 bushels; 2,327 acres were planted in corn, yield

ing 99,720 bushels; 292 acres of oats yielded 11,080 bushels;

fi'om ()59 acres of meadow, 1,054 tons of hay were gathered;

while 27 acres of Irish potatoes yielded 945 bushels.

VILLAGES.

Deer Creclc Post Office.—This is a village in the southeastern

part of the township, to which both the nwnes West Sonora and

Henpock are given. The latter is the most universally applied,

and the village is known tar and neai- by that name. As early as

1N51. it was a place of considerable importance on the Michigan

road. A tavern was kept by Benjamin Smith, who also operated

a saw-mill. Thomas Deford had n blacksmith shop, and tV elder

Dr. Loop was located here as a practicing physician. Mr. Smith
also conducted a store in connection with his tavern.

The village, though small, is a good business point, and con-

tains well ai-ranged stores. There ai-e two general merchandise
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W. M. LOOP, M. D.,

Was born at Ithaca, Darke County, Ohio, September 4, 1848.

The following spring, his father, Dr. J. C. Loop, removed his

family from Ohio to Deer Creek, Ind., and in 1863 to Gal-

veston, Cass County. In the common schools, then of Indi-

ana, our subject received his elementary education, subse-

quently, advancing, by an attendance at the Presbyterian

Academy of Logansport.

Retiring from school, he began the study of medicine, in

1865, under the private tuition of his father, in their office at

Galveston. But for the purpose of higher attainments, during

the winter of 1871-72, he attended a course of lectm-es at the

Medical Department of the University of Michigan, and upon

completion of this course he immediately located at Deer

Creek, CarroU County, the former residence of his father.

Here he has since successfully pursued the practice of medi-

cine. During the winters of 1873, '74, '75, '76 and '77,

each, he repeated his attendance at medical colleges—having,

at the latter date, graduated from the College of Physicians

and Surgeons of Indiana.

Again, the winter of 1878, he attended Rush Medical

College of Chicago. Again, also, in 1879, graduated from

the Medical College of Indiana, Department of Butler Univer-

sity, and, finally, in 1880, he attended BeUevue Hospital

Medical College of New York.

He was one of the charter members of the CarroU County

Medical Society. Is a member of the Logansport Medical

and Surgical Association, and also of the Indiana State Med-

ical Society. For the past sixteen years, Dr. Loop has been

a close, persistent student in his chosen profession, ever con-

scientiously and faithfully attending all who commit them-

selves to his care, thus achieving that rank and success in his

profession which can only be acquired by dihgent toil and

by untiring perseverance.

In religion, he is of the Lutheran faith, having united

with that denomination January 1, 1881. In politics, his

sympathies are with the Democracy. January 1, 1870, he

wedded Miss Laura E. Hyman, whose amiable qualities have

since so essentially aided to render his home a circle of

domestic sunshine.



-V- SV^^fi

Mrs. Elizabeth Hardy

Ca PI Alexander Hardy



WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP 347

stores, hept by J. C. Newer and Ray Brothers, respectively; two

drug stores, kept by Newer <& Loop and Ray Bros. & Bradlield,

respectively; Drs. Loop ct Plank and Dr. B. D. Bratltield are

practicing physicians; J. L. Pollock is the village wagon-maker,

and Groninger & Ray, blacksmiths.

when he came

but four years

3 has ever since

MOSES STANDLEY.

Moses Standley. son of Moses and Jane (Minery) Standley,

was born in Boiu-bon County. Ky.. on the ^th of September,

1825 His father was a native of Tazwell County. Va., and his

mother was a native of Pennsylvania. Both moved to Kentucky

when children, and were married in that State in 1814. The

father was a farmer, and followed that occupation in Kentucky

imtil 1827. In June of that year, he removed with his family

to Carroll County, Ind.. locating in Deer Creek Township. On
the ITith of April, 1829, he removed to Washington Township, in

the same county, where he cleared and improved the farm now

owned by Margaret Williams and Martin Seward. Here his

wife died, in October, 1836. He continued his labors here for a

period of sixteen years longer, and, in 1852, went to Hill Covmty,

Texas, lured thither by his love of pioneer life and frontier

scenes. His family had grown to matm-ity in the meantime, and

he left them well provided for when he went. He died in that

county on the 14th of August, 1858.

His son Moses was scarcely two years of aj

with his parents to the wilds of Indiana, and w

old when he removed to the township in which

continued to reside. As might be expected, his early educational

advantages were limited. He attended the first school taught in

the township, in the winter of 1838, but for the general know-

ledge he acquired he is indebted mainly to a persistent course of

study at home and close fellowship with his father, who was a

scholar of no inferior attainments. He grew up amid the scenes

and surroundings peculiar to pioneer life, and, as soon as he was

old enough to work, his services were in demand at home. He
assisted his father in the labor of clearing his farm, and culti-

vating it afterward. He became thus associated with the infant

history of his township, and in all the years that have followed,

has been closely identified with its public and private interests.

On the 16th of February, 1853, he was united in marriage

with Miss Selina, daughter of Thaddeus Pangburn, who came to

Carroll County in 1835, settling in Carrollton Township. Asso-

ciated with his brother, William H. Standley, he purchased the

fai-m upon which he now resides, and which they cultivated in

common until 1864. At that time, William sold his interest to

his brother, and removed to Logansport, where he now resides.

Since that time, Mr. Standley has cultivated his farm alone, and,

in the meantime, has inaugiu-ated and carried out many important

improvements. He has grown with the township, and kept abreast

of its progress, proving himself in advance of the times in many
of his ideas. He possesses a vigorous constitution, and hard work

seems to be his especial element. This, backed as it is by

indomitable energy, has proved the secret of his success. No
special good fortune has attended him; and, while he may be

classed among the wealthy men of his township, his possessions

ai-e the legitimate outgrowth of his industry and energy. He
enjoys the highest esteem of all who know him, and is recognized

as one of the most substantial and reliable of citizens.

He has a happy home, surrounded with the comforts of life

and presided over by the faithful wife who assisted and encour-

aged him in the struggles of earlier years, and whose careful

management was an important factor in his ultimate success.

Their wedded life has been blessed by ten children, named, re-

spectively, Franklin, John J., Caroline, Mary J.. William Wirt,

Thaddeus, Ella, Amy, Charles and Bruce, all of whom now sur-

vive, save Amy.

Mr. Standley is the only member of his father's family now

living in Carroll County. One brother, Charles M. , was a mem-
ber of the Twenty -foiu-th Indiana Battery, and died in the Union

service at Lebanon, Ky., during the war of the rebellion. John

is a citizen of the State of Texas, and William H. is a citizen of

Logansport, Ind.

JOHN HARDY, Sr.

John Hardy was born in the year 1781, in that jiart of Mifflin

County, Penn. , which, in later years, was set apart and organized

as Juniata County. He grew up amid the scenes that marked

this country's history after the close of the Revolution, acquiring

as much of an education as Uie times afforded. He was reared

on a farm, and, for many years after his marriage, was engaged

in agricultvu-al piu-suits, in connection with the trade of a car-

penter. In later yeare, he became an invalid, and was compelled

to abandon all labor, his sons thereupon taking his place as the

support of the family. He accompanied them to Carroll County,

Ind., in 1838, and died on the 25th of August, 1854.

His wife, whose maiden name was Elizabeth Barkner, was

born on the 8th of September, 1787, in Dauphin County, Penn.,

near the city of Harrisburg. Her father was a soldier in Wash-

ington's army during the Revolutionary war, serving foiu- years.

He participated in the battles of Brandywine, Paoli and other

memorable engagements, and was in the encampment at Valley

Forge. Subsequently, the family removed to Mifflin County,

Penn.. where Miss Barkner and Mi-. Hardy were imited in mar-

riage about the year 1810. In early lite, Mrs. Hardy united with

the Lutheran Chm-ch, and, although in later years she was not

identified with it, she was, during her entire life, a noble. Chris-

tian woman, and her religion was exemplified in her daily life.

She was devoted to her husband and family, and spent her life in

ministering to their comfort and happiness. She won her way

into the hearts of all around her by her kindly offices and woman-

ly tenderness, and when, on the 19th of February, 1866, she died,

her loss was sadly lamented in the community where she was so

well known and so universally esteemed.

Of the children who accompanied them to Carroll County,

Thomas, Hugh and William still reside here; Alexander is in

business at Logansport, Ind. ; Catharine married William Rassler,

and died in 1862; Jane married C. P. Freeman, and died in 1857;

Mary A. married William R, Lamb, and now resides near Bur-

nettsville. White Co., Ind., and Lydia, the youngest daughter,

died in 1850, aged nineteen years.

HUGH HARDY.

Mr. Hugh Hardy is the son of John and Elizabeth Hardy; he

was born March 9, 1814, in Juniata Coimty, Penn. His early

boyhood was passed much like that of farmer boys in general.

He attended the district schools in winters, and, during the re-

mainder of the year, his time was employed in work on the home

farm. Later in life, he engaged his services to neighboring

farmers, contributing thus to the support of his father's family.

On the 14th of November, 1837, he was united in marriage with
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Miss Rosannali Hamaker, and, in the spring of 1838, removed

to Carroll County, Ind., accompanied by his brothers and sisters

and parents. They located near Fisher's Mill, about three miles

east of Camden, where they remained about three months. At

the end of that time, the brothers purchased a tract of land in

Washington Township, upon which they located and which they

cultivated in common, as a common possession, until 1867. In

the meantime, by industry and economy, they accumulated some

capital, which they wisely invested in land lying adjacent to

their own, gradually enlarging the boundaries of their farm,

until it embraced upward of 1,500 acres. Upon this estate, their

parents continued to reside with them during life. In 1807,

the farm was divided, Hugh receiving as his shai-e that portion

upon which he now resides, comprising 375 acres. By the sur-

roundings of his early years, Mr. Hardy became inured to hard

work, and foi-med those habits of industry which have charac-

terized all his later life, and proved the key to his temporal suc-

cess. By a life of the strictest probity, he has established himself

on a high plane in the estimation of all who know him, and is

universally recognized as one of the substantial and reliable citi-

zens of this county.

His wife is the daughter of Jacob Hamaker, a native of Cum-

berland County, Perm. He was a millwright and followed that

occupation during his life. He was married to Elizabeth Fridley

in Dauphin County, Penn., and, after several changes of location,

finally settled at Port Koyal, Jiuiiata County, where he resided

until death. In that county, his daughter was united in man-iage

with Mr. Hardy. She has proved a loving and faithful compan-

ion and a help-mate in the ti'uest sense. Their wedded life has

been blessed by three children, named, respectively, Ann Eliza,

Alfred H. and David H. Ann Eliza man-ied Jacob Been, and

now resides near Burrows, in this county; Alfred enlisted in

Company A, of the Forty-sixth Indiana Regiment, and lost his

life in defense of the Union, at the battle of Jackson, Miss.

;

David H. married Miss Angelina Martin, and now resides near

Burrows.

WILLIAM HARDY.

Mr. William Hardy is the son of John aud Elizabeth Hardy;

was born March 2, 1819, in Jimiata Coimty, Penn. He enioyed

a common-school education, and, at an early age, began to con-

tribute his shai-e toward the maintenance of the family. He was

about nineteen years of ago when ho came to Carroll County,

Ind., but in the labors necessary after arrival here, he performed

a man's part. The land purchased by the brothers was devoid of

improvement, and only a very small portion of it had been

cleared, so that there were many weary mouths of hard labor ere

their farm could be cultivated. They cleared away tTio timber,

however, and reduced the wilderness to fine and fertile fields.

Upon this farm, Mr. Hardy has ever since continued to reside, it

lioing owned aud cultivated jointly by hims(^lf and his brother

Thomas.

His life has been marked by industry, and this, in turn, has

brou'^ht success. For a period of forty- four years, he has been

associated with the history and interests of CaiToU County and

Washington Township, and, during that period, has steadily ad-

vanced fi-om a position bordering closely upon poverty to one of

independence. He has acquired an ample fortune, which is of

itself a moniunent to his enterprise and energy, and at the same

time he has, by his strict integrity and uniformly fair dealing

with his fellowmen, won a high place in their regard, and all who

know him unite in pronouncing him an honorable, upright man.

On the 1st day of May, 1866, he was united in marriage with

Miss Mary Hardy. Twelve years later, death invaded his home,

and claimed a loving and devoted wife for his victim. She died

on the 27th of November, 1878, leaving two children—Wilson A.

Dugan and Juniata M., both of whom are now living with their

father. On the 23d of June, 1881, Mr. Hardy was united in

the bonds of matrimony with his present companion. Miss Mary

C. O'Donnell, a young lady of charming manners and fine accom-

plishments. Mrs. Hardy is the daughter of James O'Donnell,

Esq. . a highly respected citizen of this county.

CAPT. ALEXANDER HARDY.

This gentleman is the son of John Hardy. He was associated

with his brothers, Thomas, Hugh and William, in clearing and

cultivating the farm in Washington Township. He was born on

the 7th of March, 1825, at the old homestead in Juniata County,

Penn., and accompanied his father's family to Carroll County,

Ind. , at the age of thirteen years. In early life, he developed

an inclination for mechanical pm-suits, and when about eighteen

years of age, entered upon an apprenticeship at the cai'penter's

trade. Later in life, he was extensively engaged in bridge-build-

ing, but subsequently abandoned this pvu'suit and retiu-ned to the

farm in Washington Township, taking pai-t in its cultivation.

He was thus engaged at the outbreak of the late rebellion.

Leaving the peaceful pursuits of faim life, he entered the service

of his country with all the patriotism and ardor of a man in his

prime, enrolling his name among the members of Company A,

Twenty-fourth Indiana Battery. He was at once elected Second

Lieutenant of hia company, and during his term of service rose,

by successive promotions, to the office of Captain. He was a

brave soldier and a kind officer, and won the regard and good will

of superiors and subalterns alike. He was honorably dischai'ged

in 1805, at the close of the rebellion, and after several years

passed in various localities, finally located at Logansport, Ind.,

where he is now engaged as one of the proprietors of an extensive

oil-mill.

He was married, in 1859, to Miss Eveline, daughter of John
Scott, an early settler of Carroll (.lounty. This union was blessed

by one son—Eddy—who still survives. Mi-s. Hardy is an esti-

mable lady, and a favorite in the social circle, sharing with her

husband the high regard in which he is held by all.
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BUSINESS DIEECTOEIES
Oir THK

Citi(3s, Villages and Townships ot Carroll County, Indiana,

GIVING NAMES. LOCATION AND EXPLICIT DESCRIPTION OF THE BUSINESS OF OUR PATRONS.

CITY OP DELPHI.

Qeschiption Of Business.

II I
Armilage, fieo Carriage WorkB, Repairing, Paintuig and

Trimming Done 2

Armitage. .1. P Retired Druggisi }

Beck, E. W. H riirsician and Surgeon |I

Blecknian, .lohn... felor Si. Joseph's Catheiie Cburcb '(

Boothroyd, A [Ifalpr in Barbie and Building Stone W

Bridge, .1. C
Bowen. A. H....

Bowen, A. T
Bichman. .1. A..

Bulger, C. C...
Barnes, ,7. H....

Barnes, E. M...

Cramplon, A. B
Canwrighi, J. A
Carll, .lohn M...

Ciiizens' Bank..

Colton, C. W
Carll, Geo
Cory, Koah

. General Merchandit

. Merchant Tailor

Grain Dealer
Banker

.North Side .-Miua

.East Side .Squar

.22 Main street..

.'Cdr. Monroe k Ind....

.'Cor. Main and Inion..

. Dry Goods Merchant

.Books, Stationery, etc

. Editor and Proprietor " The Delphi Tin

,. Dealer in Lime. CTroceries, e

. Dealer in Liqnors k Clears. Billiard [i

.General Banking r.u-ii,. -

. Retired Merchant

. Dealer in Wines, Liiincrs ^

. RepresentsTwELx 1. 1 n -i- i

Heiland, S. U
Harley, D. R
Holmes, W. W....

Haugh, W. & Co.

Bench, F. P
Hodge, L. L
Knight, C. M...
Kilgorc, J. W

K.ane, J. B
Kent, E., & Co
Kessling, H
Kennard, I. K..

Kerlin, H
Lane, J. C
Lithrope, .Ino. Jr.

Lytle, W. F
Lytle, D. A

Deputy County Treasurer Indiana slree

Dealer in Lime, Groceries. eic.Cor- \hmm- and 1

Retired Farmer -'-n;', H.I,,-,'

Dealer in Slaple and i'r '

i ;i '

i

Attorney at Law : I .
.

Dealer in Hardware and iiri iri.

Proprietor " Knighi iii.n-' '

'
'^ \ I

"
thine Shops, Builder Porlable toLi

Repairing of all Kinds

V» York More." Ilrv Goods t Nolii.n: N-nli Mir >.,

Pittsburg

66 Washington..
64 Washington..

Ji'lMi; I iiiiiy .Auditor....

Baker nnd Cunt'ectionery...

Druggist

Spoke and^ Coopering Mannfattnrer...

Lunney, James.... Manf. and Dealer in ("'ooperngeiCor. Main and Railroad. .i.

Lytle Manf. Co.... Manntaetnrer of Spokes, Hnbs, Wagon

Gearing, Cooperage and Chair Slock. ..'Cor. Monroe, cpp. Depot'

1

Leonard, D Justice of the Peace and

W. k P. R. R .

Express Agenlj.

Dunkle. H
Dunkle, A.' W..

Dugan, J. P...

Daily, B. B
Dimick, Peter
DeardorJF, J. A
Eunis. .I.W

Eldridge, A. M
Fawcetl, .1. W,

Gould, .lohn H
Oresbam, IC. H

Meighan, John
Life and Accid, id 11861 N J. I Moore, Lewis..

\\M-i Ind. |: Morrows, J. L.

Odell. J. C
Pigman, Geo. V

Rinebarl, E....

.Auditor of Carroll County East Front street

.iSuperintcndent City Schools.... 44 East Franklin,

.iGrain Dealer Cor. Front .n'l I j.
i

.Attorney at Law Cor. Colnml i 1

. Dealer and lannfactarer of Boott k Shoes 0pp. "Iir< i

i

..Agricultural Implements Monroe

. rhoiographer Cor. Wash, and )iain...

. liroreries. Qiieensware, eiassware, etc.. North Side S^uan

. At.sinictor Cor. Ohio and Colnmbi

. .lu.ige 39th Judicial Circuit Cor. Ind. and Franklin.

. Ei-Sheriff Carroll Connty, Liren' and Feed

Stables 17 East Franklin,

. General Dealer in Dry Goods, Solions, elcll. O. 0. F. Block,

.'Recorder Carroll County |46 Front street....

Scott, J. B
Scheraerhorn, B. F..

Sims, J. H
Swegman, J. H..

Sonfleld. J. H...

Smith, W
Watts, J. M
Wood, C. A
Wolever, A. W..

While. W. H

JAttorney at Law " :

Proprietor "The Delphi Journal" i

I

,',

Attorney at Law Mun -irrr[

Ailorneyat Law M., ore's Blnck

Proprietor "Occidentfll Hotel' South Washington
Manf. and Wholesale Dealer in Cigars Cor. Market 4 Franklin.

Pliysician and Surgeon BolKs' Block
Dealer in Drugs and Postmaster 17 West Main
Grain Dealer and Manufacturer Cor. Front and Wabash.

Photographer Washington streel

Restaurant, Baker and Confectionery |ll>l Washington..

DEER CREEK TOWNSHIP.

Nativity. P. 0. Address.

Armick. G. W
Buckley, Charles

Bragunier, J. J...

Bosteler, John....

Eversole, Henry.
Gros, Charles

Jackson, Isaac...

Lynch. I. N
Milroy, John B.

.

McDonald, A. H..

McCord, W., Jr...

McCain, A. W
McDowell, S
McCain, Magdal'i

1-1
1 860 Ohio ;DeIphi Farmer.

H 1K4.5 Indiana ....jDelphi Farmer and Stock-Raiser, Teacher.

'12 18;Jt'> Indiana .... Delphi Farmer and Stock-Raiser.

4 IH.jjIndiana ....iDelphi Farmer and Saw-milling.

34 1847 Virginia ...Delphi Farmer.
32; 1838 Prussia JDclphi Farmer.
.511827 Virginia ...jDelpbi 'Farmer and Mechanic.

10|l841 Indiana .... Delphi jFarmer.

27 1826 Indiana ....JDelpbi IParmer and Stock-Raiser.

16 1852 Pennsyltania... IDelphi iFarmer.

8 1840 Indiana .... Delphi Farmer.
2 1856 Indiana ....|Rockfield ...'Farmer.

18 1833,Indiana ....iDelphi Farmer.

21 1826 Ohio IDelphi JFarmer and Stock-Kaiser.
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ADAMS TOWNSHIP.

Name.
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CLAY TOWNSHIP.

Campbell, A. M.
Fetlerhoff, Chris.,

Hopkins, T. F
Kennard. I. E

1
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